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INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

CONDITION OF SINGLE STAMPS OR SETS:

Superb = Exceptional condition & centring for the issue

VF = “Very Fine” well centred for issue with nice perfs, and imperfs with 4 margins

F = “Fine” still an attractive stamp that may be off centre, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins

MUH = “Mint Unhinged” with never hinged original gum without any gum disturbance 

MLH = “Mint Lightly Hinged” with original gum that shows slight marks from previous hinging or a small unobtrusive hinge remnant

M = “Mint” with original gum, that has significant marks from 1 or more hinges, or the actual hinge remains present

UN = “Unused” without gum

Superb U = Exceptional used condition for the issue

VFU = “Very Fine Used” with either a clear neat cancel or a neat corner cds, well centred for issue with nice perfs, and 4 margins on imperfs 

FU = “Fine Used” still an attractive stamp with a fairly neat average cancel for issue, may be somewhat off centred, perfs may be slightly irregular or imperfs may have less than 4 margins 

GU = “Good Used” an average used stamp that may have a heavy or smudged cancel, or some blemishes from postal use, or imperfs cut into design etc 

CTO = “Cancelled To Order”  


note: VFU or FU stamps may in fact be CTO.

Descriptions of single lots will always mention any faults/defects that may be present. But we do not specifically describe even aging/toning of gum, especially on items from tropical countries.

The Terms & Conditions of sale are printed on the back of the bid sheet, and  are also available on our website.

CONDITION OF STAMPS 

IN COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS:

- Any such lots may contain some material with faults, which is taken into account when setting the reserves & estimates on such lots.

- Description of condition of such lots is on the basis  of what is the prevailing condition of the material            ie: “Mostly F-VF” means some faulty items as well. Our descriptions will usually not specify the condition of individual items included in collection lots, nor will we specifically mention any faults/defects that they might have.

- As with all public auctions; collections, accumulations & mixed lots are not returnable for any reason. 
- We encourage bidders to view such larger lots before auction, have somebody view for them, or ask us for extra information. 

- We are always happy to answer any queries about specific stamps that are in a particular lot & their condition and/or provide scans of better items.  

- Also, we are happy for bidders to phone us during the viewing times (but not on auction day!) and ask for expanded description of any lots. One of our describers will then take out the lot and go through it with you on the phone answering any questions about contents, condition etc. 

CONDITION OF COVERS / CARDS etc:

Postally used covers/cards can be expected to show some wear consistent with their age and travel through the mails such as filing folds, backflap or edge faults from opening, slight reductions etc. Unless severe or affecting stamps, these will not be mentioned, and are not grounds for returns.

Weitere Informationen über Auktionlose können auf Deutsch zur Verfügung gestellt werden.
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OTHER ABBREVIATIONS:

AAMC – Australian Airmail Catalogue

Af – Afinsa catalogue

ACSC – Aust. Comm. Specialist Catalogue

ASC – Australian Stamp Catalogue

blk – block

Bft – Barefoot revenues catalogue

bklt – booklet

b/s – backstamp(ed) 

BOB – Back of Book issues

ca – circa (about)

cds – circular date stamp

cnr – corner

comp – complete

Defs – definitives

dup(s) – duplicate(s)

d/s - datestamp 

Ed - Edifil catalogue

Exp(ertised) – signed or h/s by expert

Fa – Facit catalogue

Fe - Ferchenbauer catalogue

FDI – first day of issue

FDC – first day cover

FFC – first flight cover

FV – face value

F/C - fiscally cancelled

h/s – handstamp(ed)

H & G  - Higgins & Gage catalogue

imp – imprint

inc – includes

LL – lower left

LR – lower right

marg – margin(al)

Mi – Michel catalogue

M/S – Miniature or Souvenir Sheet

m/s - manuscript

opt – overprint

o/w – otherwise

o/c – off centre

photo-cert – certificate of authenticity

Pics - Pictorials

pmk - postmark

PPC – picture postcard

pr(s) – pair, pairs

PSE – pre-stamped envelope

PTPO – Printed To Private Order

reg – registered/registration

roul - rouletted

s/b – stockbook

Sass – Sassone catalogue

Sc – Scott catalogue

SG – Stanley Gibbons catalogue

sl – slight

s/l - straight line
S/S – Souvenir Sheetlet

SOTN – “Socked on the Nose” cancel

STC – stated to catalogue / contain

            (by vendor & unchecked)

sold “as is” – identification &/or       …authenticity not guaranteed

UL – upper left

UR – upper right

(var) – variety

Vl – Vlastos catalogue

w/c – well centred

w/o - without

wmk – watermark

val(s) – value(s)

VGC – Very good condition (books)

IMPORTANT NOTICES

Most lots in this auction are sold on behalf of private vendors & as such are exempt from GST. 

All lots are sold GST inclusive, where applicable  (A GST Tax invoice will be supplied on request)

Bids are rounded up to valid bidding steps. For conditions of sale see reverse of bid-sheet or our website.

Buyer’s commission of 21.45% applies to all lots.  Postage, packing & insurance are subject to GST

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ACCESSORIES
1
Accessories inc Ultra-Violet Lamp in full working order, Prinz Imperial 60 black pg s/book. SG Colour Keys (2), various perf gauges, Hawid mounts cut-to-shape in 50 unopened blue packs, plus shoebox full of Used GC Hawid mounts. Another 2 shoeboxes with neatly packed glassines, plus odds & ends inc foreign coins in 2 plastic bags & near new Davo GB pre-decimal hingeless album. Ex deceased estate, conservative reserve.
$150
$250
2
Hagners: 1 & 2 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
3
Hagners: 1 strip (50). 3 strip (60), 5 strip (50), 6 strip (70) & 7 strip (30). Used, mostly GC. Replacement retail $450. (260).
$80
$120
4
Hagners: 2 & 3 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
5
Hagners: 2 strip (60). 4 strip (40), 5 strip (50), 6 strip (70) & 7 strip (30). Used, mostly GC, total 250 pgs. Replacement retail $435.
$80
$120
6
Hagners: 3 & 4 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
7
Hagners: 4 & 5 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
8
Hagners: 5 & 6 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
9
Hagners: 6 & 7 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
10
Hagners: 7 & 8 strip, 50 of ea. New, retail $175. (100)
$100
$130
11
Ideal Stamp Album 1840-1915 (pre war issues), with Great Britain & Colonies 1840-1915 & foreign countries to 1914-15, 8th Edition, green cover w/o interleaves. Overall good condition, with surface damage to outside covers (would look better if some covering is affixed), inside fresh & clean with only mnr toning to page edges
$30
$50
12
Ideal Stamp Albums Vol I for pre war issues up to 1914-15, Part II Foreign Countries 1840s onwards. 8th edition with red covers & glassine interleaves. Overall good condition, with surface wear to outer covers (would looked better if some covering is affixed), inside nice with only scattered hinge remains.
$30
$50
13
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books (4) with acetate strips, glassine interleaves & blue covers, new condition, retail $188. 64 black pg s/book (2) with black covers, new condition, retail $177, total retail $365. (6 albums)
$200
$250
14
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New, retail $470
$300
$375
15
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
16
Lighthouse 64 black pg s/books with acetate strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with red covers. New, retail $440.
$300
$350
17
Lighthouse: 32 black pg s/books with acetate strips & glassine interleaves. Box of 10 with green covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
18
Lighthouse 32 White pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 10 with blue covers. New! Retail $435.
$275
$325
19
Lighthouse 64 black pg s/books with acetate strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with blue covers. New, retail $440. (5 s/books)
$275
$350
20
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with green covers. New, retail $415.
$250
$300
21
Lighthouse 64 White pg s/books with glassine strips & interleaves. Box of 5 with blue covers. New. Retail $415.
$250
$300
22
Lighthouse clear mounts (similar to Hawids) assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/sheets etc. Sold by weight 500g. New. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
23
Lighthouse clear mounts (similar to Hawids) assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/sheets etc. Sold by weight 500g. New. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
24
Lighthouse 32 black pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $470.
$300
$375
25
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with red covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$350
26
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$375
27
Lighthouse 32 white pg s/books box of 10 with glassine strips & interleaves with green covers. New, retail $435.
$275
$325
28
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books (3) with acetate strips & interleaves with blue covers, individually wrapped. New, retail $90 ea = $270.
$160
$200
29
Lighthouse 64 white pg s/books box of 5 with glassine strips & interleaves with black covers. New, retail $415.
$250
$300
30
Lighthouse black mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
31
Lighthouse black mounts (similar to Hawids) mixed assortment of 27½-148mm tall, 210mm long strips, blks, M/Sheet etc. Sold by weight, 500g. Would cost $100s if bought separately. (210 strips)
$80
$100
32
Lighthouse Vario/Prinz Pro-Fil double-sided stock pgs mixed 4, 5, 6 & 7 strip. Mostly GC (180). Replacement retail $360.
$60
$100
33
SG 1970s Stamp Colour Key with 200 diff colours. VGC. Current retail $40.
$15
$20
34
Varied lot inc Lighthouse Boga I mint sheet files (6). FDC album with 30 VGC pgs. Maroon binder with 60 G-VGC hagner style pgs, plus 3 empty albums. British Philatelic Magazines in 3 red binders, plus some others. Heavy load in large carton.
$50
$100
LITERATURE & REFERENCE BOOKS
35
1925 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue of the British Empire with 480 pgs. Internal split between cover & 1st pg. Good condition. Scarce.
$30
$50
36
1930 Stanley Gibbons Catalogue, Stamps of Foreign Countries, with 1340 pgs. Some minor aging, G-VGC. Scarce.
$20
$40
37
1931 Scott's Postage Stamp Catalogue. 1900+ A5-size pgs. Some light spine wear, contents clean. VGC.
$20
$40
38
1932 Acklands Priced Catalogue of British Empire & Foreign Country Stamps. 196 pgs, illustrated throughout. A rare pre-WWII Australian produced World Stamp Catalogue. VF. Very scarce philatelic history.
$40
$80
39
1933 World: Kohl, Briefmarken-Handbuch (World Catalogue) , Vol 4 Gross Britain, post in Marokko - Heligoland. Written in German. VGC.
$10
$20
40
1933 World: Kohl, Briefmarken-Handbuch (World Catalogue) , Vol 3 Gabun - Gross Britain. Written in German. VGC.
$10
$20
41
1935 Gibbons Priced Catalogue of the Stamps of Foreign Countries, 1545 pgs. Minor foxing consistent with age. VGC.
$20
$40
42
1936 Acklands Catalogue of Stamps, British Empire & Foreign Countries, 234pgs with green covers plus KGV Silver Jubilee Supplement (inside cover splits, GC). A scarce Australian pre-WWII publication.
$20
$30
43
1936 World: Kohl, Briefmarken-Handbuch (World Catalogue) , Vol 5 Heligoland-Italien zu 1928. Written in German. VGC.
$10
$20
44
1936 Whitfield King & Co Standard Catalogue of the Postage Stamps of the World. 800+ pgs. VGC.
$10
$20
45
1938 Acklands Priced Catalogue of Stamps; British Empire & Foreign Countries. Emphasis on Australia & British Pacific. Split contents at front, clean & fresh condition.
$20
$30
46
1939 Whitfield King & Co Standard Catalogue of the Postage Stamps of the World. Approx 900 A5 size pgs. VGC.
$10
$20
47
1947 SG Postage Stamp Catalogue, Part II Europe. Small A5 format. 774pgs. VGC.
$10
$20
48
1952 World: SG Postage Stamp Catalogue : Part II Foreign Countries Small A5 format, 1125 pgs. VGC.
$10
$20
49
1955 Gibbons Postage Stamp Catalogue, Part I, British Empire with 700 pgs in the familiar red cover. VGC.
$15
$25
50
1955 Gibbons Catalogue, Part II Europe & Colonies with 1200 pgs in the familiar green cover. Page minor foxing to end papers o/w VGC.
$10
$20
51
1964 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue. Small size edition with 850 pgs & original dj. G-VGC.
$10
$20
52
1972 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue. 730 pgs. VGC.
$10
$15
53
1973 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue. 770 pgs. G-VGC.
$10
$15
54
1978 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue. 990 pgs. G-VGC.
$10
$15
55
1980 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue. 1090 pgs. G-VGC.
$10
$15
56
2008 World Yvert & Tellier, Vol 4 Guinee-Bissau to Lesotho. New in original shrink-wrap.
$10
$20
57
2018 SG British Commonwealth Catalogue 1840-1970, 645 pgs. As new condition.
$40
$60
58
2023 SG British Commonwealth 1840-1970 catalogue 700+ pgs full colour & lists every stamp issued by all Empire/Commonwealth countries inc wmk/perf variations & major varieties. Near new. Current (2024) edition retail $200 approx.
$100
$130
59
2023 SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 Catalogue. 616 pgs, full colour & lists every stamp issued to end 1970 inc wmk/perf variations Postage Dues. Major/popular errors & varieties. Used GC.
$100
$130
60
2023 SG British Commonwealth 1840-1970 Catalogue, 616pgs, full colour & lists every stamp issued to end 1970 inc wmk/perf variations, Postage Dues, plus major/popular varieties & errors. Used. Tape repair inside front cover o/w GC.
$90
$120
61
Album Weeds or How to Detect Foreign Stamps, by RB Earee, 2nd Edition with 726pgs, pub by Stanley Gibbons 1892. Front is peace damaged o/w G-VG condition. A monumental classic work still relevant in the C21st!
$100
$150
62
Asia: The Paquebot Marks of Asia & of Japan's Sea Posts by E Drechel. 64pgs with many illustrations. Pub ca 1995.
$30
$40
63
Asia: The Paquebot Marks of Asia & of Japan's Sea Posts. By E Drechsel. 60 pgs (Landscape format) & illustrated throughout. VGC.
$30
$50
64
Australia: The Line Engraved Issues of 1914, & the Essays Die & Plate Proofs of the Georgian 1d, by Dormer-Legge. 125 pgs pub Orlo-Smith c1938. Odd minor flt, mostly to the front cover, G-VGC.
$20
$30
65
Australia: 1928 Melbourne Metropolitan postal area - Names of Streets & Places showing the relative postal district numbers. An observe PMG Dept publication & possibly very rare!! VGC.
$20
$30
66
Australia 1964 Australian Stamp Catalogue 5th Edition, Review Publications Dubbo. 32 pgs inc set of 54 Melbourne Olympics pmks. VGC. Philatelic History.
$7
$10
67
Australia 1964 Australian Stamp Catalogue 5th Edition, Review Publications Dubbo. 32 pgs inc illustrations of set of 54 Melbourne Olympics pmks. VGC. Philatelic History. Minor cover crease.
$10
$20
68
Australia: 1971 Stamp Catalogue (ASC) inc States & Dependencies. Pub by Review Publications Dubbo NSW with 1970 Cook Bi-Cent Essays illustrated on (slightly worn) front cover, 46pgs. G-VGC.
$10
$15
69
Australia: 1984 AUSIPEX 84 Official Catalogue. VGC inc VIC Centenary set Die Proof Replica (minor tone spots).
$10
$15
70
Australia: Ackland's Priced Catalogue of British Empire (KGV) Silver Jubilee Stamps, 12th edition 1944. 8 pgs, plus pink covers. Minor insect damage, G-VG condition.
$20
$30
71
Australia: Ackland's Catalogue of the (1937) Coronation Stamps of the British Empire, 8th Edition 1945. 12 pgs, plus covers. Minor scuffs, G-VG condition.
$25
$40
72
Australia: Ackland's Special Catalogue of Australian Stamps 1944 Edition. 28 pgs, plus covers inc FFC, Postage Dues & NWPI opts. Minor marks, excellent condition.
$30
$40
73
Australia: Ackland's Special Catalogue of Australian Stamps. 1943 Edition with 28pgs inc adverts. Cover flts o/w G/VGC. Philatelic history.
$15
$25
74
Australia: Acklands Special Catalogue of Australian Stamps 1941-42 Edition with 24 pgs. Minor cover foxing, G/VG condition.
$20
$40
75
Australian Commonwealth Specialist Catalogue, Australian States 1901-12 Federal Period. 2023 Edition, 343 colour pgs with comprehensive listing of all Postage Stamps since Federation inc Die/Plate Proofs, FDC, perf, print & wmk changes, prominent plate flaws, perforation errors inc imperfs, compound/mixed & OS perfins. New.
$130
$160
76
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Kangaroos. Latest 2021 Edition revised & updated inc details on CTO cancels ex Specimen sets FDC, proofs & essays. Expanded section Roos on cover, listing both solo frankings & mixed frankings, plate varieties, inc positions - some yet to be plated (many cat nos changed or reorganised). Price revisions (nearly all UPWARD), especially MUH & OS perfins, reflecting current collecting trends. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for all collectors. In colour. New.
$100
$130
77
- KGV. Latest 2022 edition with 326 pgs in A4 format, inc Proofs & Colour Trials, CTO, cancels ex Specimen sets, FDC, usages on cover, both solo & mixed frankings, shades, plate varieties, monograms, imprint blks of 4, OS perfins/opts, & all Pics/Commems from 1914 Kookaburra to 1936 SA Centenary. New.
$120
$160
78
- Decimals 1966-2001. New 2021 two volume set in A4 format with coverage of all things decimal inc PO Year Album valuations, essays, proofs, plate varieties, marginal markings, missing colours, perforation errors inc imperfs, reprints, Framas, booklets, FDC & on commercial cover valuations. Essential reference, over 1100pgs.
$230
$300
79
- Postage Dues Catalogue inc NSW & VIC, latest (2020) edition 151 colour pgs in A4 format inc specialised listing of the Colonial issues & the Commonwealth types. Essential reference.
$90
$110
80
- Booklets: Current 2020 Edition with 186 colour pgs in A4 format, fully revised inc additions & extra photographs with in depth coverage from 1904 to 2001 Christmas with all sub-types & edition/advert combinations of the popular 1960s-70s 5d-7c types, plus 1990s Official Exhibition opts. Essential reference.
$90
$110
81
- Postal Stationery: Latest Edition (2018), 464 pgs in bound A4 format, with in depth coverage to late 1970s. Illustrated throughout inc sections on PTPO formats, plus Territories inc GRI opts in DNG cards & un-stamped 'Formula types' Essential reference, particularly in the PTPO sections with many high priced rarities illustrated.
$170
$220
82
Australia ACSC 4th Edition 1935 pub by Orlo-Smith & Co, 64 pgs. Odd light red stain. VGC & now hard to find.
$40
$60
83
Australia: ACSC 9th Edition, 1946, pub Orlo-Smith & Co, 72 pgs. VGC.
$30
$50
84
Australia: ACSC 12th Edition, 1948, pub by Orlo-Smith & Co, 68pgs. VGC.
$30
$50
85
Australia: ACSC 13th Edition, 1951, pub by Orlo-Smith, inc BCOF opts. 70pgs. VGC.
$30
$50
86
Australia: ACSC 15th Edition, 1953, pub by Aust Stamp Auctions inc Booklets & Postage Dues, 96pgs. Near new.
$30
$50
87
Australia: ACSC 18th Edition, 1957, pub by Hawthorn Press (J C Brown Editor), 108pgs. Damaged front cover, GC.
$25
$40
88
Australia ACSC 21st Edition 1960 pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor), 129 pgs. VGC.
$25
$30
89
Australia: ACSC 22nd Edition, 1961, pub by Hawthorn Press (J C Brown Editor), 130pgs. Some tropicalisation & collector notes inside, GC.
$25
$40
90
Australia: ACSC 23rd Edition, 1962, pub by Hawthorn Press (J C Brown Editor), 132pgs. Fair condition with outside back cover damage & inside contents water stained.
$20
$30
91
Australia ACSC 24th Edition 1963 pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor), 132 pgs. Front cover creased, G-VGC.
$15
$25
92
Australia: ACSC 25th Edition, 1964, inc AAT & Cocos Is, pub by Hawthorn Press (J C Brown Editor), 135pgs.
$25
$40
93
Australia ACSC 26th Edition 1965 pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor), 142 pgs. Excellent condition.
$20
$30
94
Australia: ACSC 27th Edition, 1966, pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor), with all pre-dec inc BCOF opts, Booklets, postage Dues, AAT & Cocos Is, 148pgs. Minor tropicalisation to front piece o/w Near new.
$20
$40
95
Australia: ACSC 29th Edition, 1968, pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor), with all pre-dec inc AAT & Cocos Is & decimals to 1967, 188pgs. Minor light foxing on page edges, VGC.
$20
$40
96
Australia ACSC 37th Edition 1977 pub by Hawthorn Press (J P Meara Editor) inc AAT & Cocos Is. Some light foxing, mostly to end papers. Overall GC.
$20
$30
97
Australia ACSC 42nd Edition 1983 pub by Seven Seas Stamps (J P Meara Editor), 400 pgs. Near new condition.
$15
$20
98
Australia: ACSC 1995 KGVI 1937-52,  Edition, 210+ pgs listing varieties, plate nos, imprints, FDC & value on cover. Near new.
$15
$25
99
Australia ACSC 1995 Booklets, 133 pgs inc Specialised 1966-72 Definitive listings. G-VGC.
$10
$20
100
Australia: ACSC KGVI 1937-52, 2006 Edition with 250 pgs listing varieties, plate numbers, FDC & vals on other covers. Used VGC.
$15
$25
101
Australian Airmail Catalogue by N Eustis, 1984, 4th Edition. Minor foxing to end papers o/w VGC.
$20
$30
102
Australia: Airmails 'The Greatest Air Race England - Australia 1919' by Nelson Eustis. 188 pgs inc index, plus photographs, pub 1994. As new condition.
$25
$40
103
Australia Post pre-decimal Technical Publications on stamps 8 of 9 produced (ex Commems 1960-65) inc Early Federal Period 1901-1912, Early Commonwealth Period & The Kangaroo, 1913-14 Recess Printed Series & The KGV Sidefaces & Pictorial Definitive Stamps, The Postage Due Stamps 1890-1961 & 4 others (8).
$15
$25
104
Australia: Australian Numeral Cancellations. A Compendium by H Campbell pub RPSV 1983 & signed by author. Australian Telegraph Forms & Envelopes by B Hancock, 2 Vol set, as new condition. The Post Telegraph & Telephone Offices of South Australia & Northern Territory by Walker 360 pgs, near new. Victoria The POs & Hand-held Datestamps 2 Vol set, pub 1989. Also Timbres Perfores - France et Colonies, 350pgs with illustrations & identifications of the Private Perfins. F-VF. (7)
$50
$100
105
Australians Awarded. A Comprehensive Reference for Military & Civilian Awards. Decorations & Medals to Australians since 1772 by Clive Johnson 2nd Edition 750pgs 2014. RRP $85. New.
$40
$50
106
Australian Commemorative Hand Postmarks: 1905-1986, by H Sorge. 230 pgs. 2nd edition, pub 1987.
$15
$25
107
Australian Commonwealth Postage Stamps by H Marshal Cummins. Pub Baker & Moloney, Sydney 1948, 62 pgs. Fine.
$20
$30
108
Australian Commonwealth Postage Stamps by H Marshall Cummins 62 pgs, pub by Baker & Maloney 1946. Minor cover tear, o/w. Excellent condition. Neat Australian Philatelic Publishing History.
$20
$30
109
Australian Dependencies Stamp Catalogue. First Edition 1964, fully illustrated & priced. Minor again o/w excellent condition Philatelic History.
$10
$20
110
Australia Electronic Postmarks - EPOS Locations in Victoria & Queensland by Richard Peck. 52 pgs, pub July 1998. As new.
$10
$15
111
Australia: History of the Australian Military Postal Services 1914-50 by Edward B Proud. 588pgs with DJ, pub 1991. Very comprehensive inc locations of Field POs, illustrated throughout inc accurate rarity ratings. A superb essential reference work, near new.
$80
$120
112
Australia: The 1913 Penny Kangaroo by Dormer-Legge, pub SG 1980. Large format, 46 pgs & illustrated throughout. Minor foxing/fading to outer covers o/w fresh condition.
$20
$30
113
Australia: The Kangaroo Issue of Australian Stamps by H Dormer-Legge. 141 pgs pub Orlo-Smith c1948. Rev spine splits, G/VGC.
$20
$30
114
Australia: KGV The 1d KGV Surface Printed types 1914-1937, A Study by DM Neil. 71 pgs, pub ACSS of GB 1947. VGC. A treasured collection book.
$30
$40
115
Australia: King George V 1d Sidefaces printed by DS Wallen. VGC. 24 pg variety Monograph inc diagrams & illustrations.
$20
$30
116
Australia: KGV The 1d King George V Surface Printed Types 1914-1937. A study by D M Neil. 71 pgs, pub ACSS of GB 1947. VG condition.
$25
$40
117
Australia: KGV 1½d Die II by Gordon Ward, pub Orlo-Smith c1930. 53pgs, minor age spots. VGC.
$25
$35
118
Australia: KGV 1½d Die II by Gordon Ward, pub Orlo-Smith c1930. 53pgs, minor foxing, mostly on front cover.
$15
$25
119
Australia: Melbourne Metropolitan Postal District System - 'Street Directory' showing the relative Postal District Numbers. Pub PMG Dept 1936. Missing front cover o/w GC.
$30
$50
120
Australia: Philately from Australia Cumulative Index for Vols I-X (1949-58), XI-XX (1959-68) & XXI-XXX (1969-78). Also Australian Philatelist Vol 1 No 2, Nov 1987. (4)
$20
$30
121
Australian Philatelist set from Vol 1 Nov 1 Sep 1987 to Vol 2 No 2 Jul 1989. Very diverse contents from colonial covers to modern MUH decimals. All in VGC. (8)
$25
$40
122
Australia: Aust Post pre-decimal Technical Publications on stamps to 1965, set of 9 diff inc Early Federal Period to 1912, Early Commonwealth Period & The Kangaroos, then KGV, KGVI, QEII Pics, Defs & Commems, Airmails plus Postage Dues. All VGC. (9 vols)
$20
$30
123
Australia: Postal History of Internees & POW in Australia During WWII, by Collas, 108pgs, pub RPSV 1982. As new.
$30
$40
124
Australia: APO Pre-decimal Technical Publications on stamps to 1965, 8 diff inc Early Federal Period to 1912, Early Commonwealth Period & The Kangaroo, KGV Sidefaces & Pic Definitive Stamps & Postage Dues. All VGC. (8)
$15
$25
125
Australian Postage Stamps by P Collas. Pub 1965, 110pgs. Minor foxing.
$8
$15
126
Australia: Renniks Stamps of Australia 2012 Edition with 281 colour pgs inc Colonial Stamps to 1912, Commonwealth issues inc perf OS, Frama, AAT & BCOF opts. Used, VGC.
$8
$12
127
Australia: Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia by Rosenblum Fourth edition 1936, (being supplement to 3rd edition 1928). 96pgs (paper back) , VGC.
$30
$50
128
Australia: The Stamps of the Commonwealth by Rosenblum. 5th Edition 1948, 270 pgs, fresh & clean.
$30
$50
129
Australia -  New South Wales - History of the Post Office & the Issue of Postage Stamps by A Hovison. 1983 reprint of the original 1892 edition with 110 pgs & 15 photo plates. As new condition.
$40
$50
130
Australia: NSW Postmarks. The Numeral Cancels of NSW by H Freeman. 2012 Edition, Num 152 of only 220 copies printed. 371pgs inc Reference Maps & DVD Disk at rear. Lists all numerals from 1-2100 inc cancel variations, name changes, PO ties, rarity ratings & most pmks clearly illustrated. Near new condition.
$80
$100
131
Australia - New South Wales Postmarks: The Numeral Cancels of by H Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2017 with 375pgs inc reference maps at rear. Lists all numerals from 1 to 2100 inc PO ties, cancel variations & most importantly rarity ratings with most numbers clearly illustrated. New.
$150
$200
132
Australia: New South Wales Numeral Cancellations by Brown & Campbell. 80 pgs, pub 1963 by RPSV/Robson Lowe. VGC with minor scuffs. Now rarely seen.
$30
$50
133
Australia: Tasmanian Hand Cancellations 1913-1988. Two Vol set listing cds types in use 1/1/1913 to end 1988 inc rarity ratings plus other cancelling/postmarking devices mostly very rare obscurities! Very useful reference work. VGC. (2)
$40
$60
134
Australia - Tasmania: Handbook of Revenue Stamps by Craig. 30pgs, pub 1997 inc Embossed & Beer Duties. As new.
$15
$20
135
Australia - Tasmania. The Post offices of Tasmania, openings & closures 1812-1911. VGC. 66pgs, pub TPS 1991.
$15
$25
136
Australia - Victoria: Postal History of the Port Phillip District 1835-51, by Purves, 68pgs, pub RPSV 1951 inc PO openings, name changes, postal markings & postal markings & rates. Near new inc VGC DJ. Long out of print.
$30
$50
137
Australia - Victoria The 5/-, 1867-1901 & the 1/-, 5/-, £1, £2 1901-12 by JRW Purves. 76pgs, Hawthorn Press Monograph No 28, pub 1979. Some foxing mostly to end papers, G/VGC.
$20
$30
138
Australia - Victoria: 1901-12 Issue, the 3d, 4d & 5d values by J R Purves. 42 pgs, Hawthorn Press 'Monograph No 14' pub 1961 VG/Near new.
$25
$40
139
Australia - Victoria: 1901-12 Issue, the 6d, 9d & 1/- values by J R Purves. 36 pgs, Hawthorn Press 'Monograph No 1 pub 1966. Near new.
$25
$40
140
Australia - Victoria, The Emblems 1857-63 by JRW Purves. In depth study by the Master Philatelist. 105pgs plus 8 photo-plates. Near new.
$60
$80
141
Australia - Victorian Government Punctures by Bryan Toop. 34 pgs, 3rd edition 1984 with listings of punctures on Commonwealth Stamps, early 1930s onwards. Near new.
$20
$30
142
Australia: - Victorian Government Punctures by Bryan Toop. 34 pgs, 3rd edition 1984 with listings of punctures on Commonwealth Stamps, early 1930s onwards. Near new.
$25
$35
143
Australia: Victoria - The Handbook of Victorian Revenue Stamps by WD Craig, 40 pgs pub 1999. Illustrated throughout inc values/rarity ratings.
$15
$20
144
Australia: Victoria - The Handbook of Victorian Revenue Stamps by WD Craig, 40 pgs pub 1999. Illustrated throughout inc values/rarity ratings.
$15
$20
145
Australia - Victoria: JRW Purves RDP FRPSL, A Philatelic Bibliography by Kellow. 52 pgs listing Major & Minor Philatelic Achievements & Writings 1921-80. Pub 1982 RPSV.
$20
$30
146
Australia - Victoria: The Numeral Cancels of Victoria by Freeman & White. Pub RPSV 2001. 420 pgs illustrated throughout inc 8 colour plates, copious pmk pictures & 1887 Railway Postal & Telegraph Map showing locations. Containing PO identification inc name changes & rarity ratings for the butterfly, barred oval & barred numeral cancels, plus notes on late usage on Commonwealth stamps. Sl worn dust jacket, o/w near new.
$60
$80
147
Australia - Victoria Postmarks: -The Barred Numerals (1856-1912) by Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2018. 484pgs with all known cancels illustrated in full colour & rarity ratings C to RRRRR for the extremely rare (1-3 recorded) examples, plus listings for the Duplex Cancels, again with rarity ratings, up to 5R for comp strikes. The definitive work on this subject. New in shrink wrap.
$150
$200
148
Australia - Victoria - Provincial Tramways of the State Electricity Commission, a short history of the Newspaper & parcel tickets 1937-1972. By Hayes, 10 pg monograph pub 1983.
$15
$25
149
Australia - Victoria: The Halflength Portraits & Twopence Queen Enthroned by Pack. Original 1922 Edition with all photo plates. Water stains in back section, mainly on the outer cover. Historically important work on these fascinating stamps. Normal retail $250+.
$100
$150
150
Australia - Victoria: The Registered & Too-Late Stamps 1854-58 by JRW Purves, 80 pgs plus photo plate folder. Near new.
$30
$45
151
Australia - Victoria: Registered & Too Late Stamps 1854-58 by Purves, 80pgs plus photo plate folder. Minor cover wear, mainly on cnrs o/w VGC, contents near new.
$30
$45
152
Australia - Victoria: The Travelling POs & Their Markings 1865-1912 by Purves. Pub 1979, 2nd edition, inc rarity ratings. Near new & long out of print.
$50
$60
153
Australia - Western Australia: The 4d Lithograph 1854-64 by Brian Pope. 52 pgs, pub RPSV 1984. Well researched, illustrated throughout inc constant plate flaws. Near new condition
$35
$50
154
Australia - Western Australia Between The Lines, A Short History of the Development of the Post Office in WA 57pgs, illustrated throughout. By Wim Smits, pub 1979. Near new condition.
$15
$20
155
Australia - Western Australia Between The Lines, A Short History of the Development of the Post Office in WA 57pgs, illustrated throughout. By Wim Smits, pub 1979. Near new condition.
$15
$20
156
Australia - Western Australia: The Fiscal Stamps by John Dzelme, 146pgs pub 1987 listing IR opts, Internal Revenues, Stamp Duties, Supreme Court Fees, Hospital Fund Tax, Embossed Duty & others. Excellent condition inc 1996 price list.
$25
$40
157
Australia - Western Australia: The Forces, Prisoner of War & Censor Mail by Haynes & Pope, pub WASG 1997. 850 pgs illustrated throughout with emphasis from Colonial Era to End WWII. VG condition with DJ.
$50
$80
158
Australia - Western Australia The Machine Date Cancels to 1983. Part 1, Offices other than Perth. 42 pgs, illustrated throughout WASG Monograph No 2, pub 1984. As new.
$15
$25
159
Australia - Western Australia: The Postal Stationery to 1914 by Pope & Thomas. 141 pgs pub WASG 1982. In depth study inc Die varieties, Envelope knives, Specimen/CTO & Departmentals inc PPC. VGC inc original DJ.
$40
$60
160
Bahamas: Postage Stamps & Postal History by G D Gisburn. 144pgs, pub 1950 by Stanley Gibbons London. Some minor foxing o/w. VGC.
$20
$30
161
Barbados PO Markings to 1981 by Clarke, Radford & Cave. 71 pgs, & illustrated throughout. Pub BWISC 1982. Near new.
$20
$30
162
Beginner's Guide to Stamp Collecting inc A Glossary of Stamp Terms. 2nd edition. VGC.
$10
$20
163
Bermuda: The Handstruck Stamps & Cancellations by M Ludington. 40pg monograph inc illustrations. Pub Robson Lowe 1956. VGC.
$30
$40
164
British Commonwealth: (1937) A Complete Guide to the Coronation Stamps of the Empire. 48 A5 size pg monograph by P Collas, pub by Horticultural Press, Melbourne. Some foxing & internal toning. A rare Australian survivor.
$30
$40
165
British Commonwealth 1954 SG 'Two Reigns' cat (QEII & KGVI) inc perf & wmk variations, 210+ A5 size pgs. G-VGC.
$15
$20
166
British Commonwealth 1964 SG 'Two Reigns' cat (QEII & KGVI) inc wmk & perf variations. 430+ A5 size pgs. GC.
$10
$20
167
British Commonwealth 1984 SG 'Elizabethan' catalogue of modern stamps, 570 pgs inc wmk/perf variations, diff papers & major varieties inc missing colours. G-VGC.
$15
$20
168
British Commonwealth: KGVI Catalogue, Murray Payne, 18th Edition, 2000, inc Plate & opt varieties, many not listed in SG. Illustrated throughout. 284 pgs. Near new.
$15
$25
169
British Commonwealth - British Post Offices abroad. The Glassco collection Robson Lowe of London. Auction Catalogues 25-27 Nov 1969 with 260 pgs & illustrated throughout inc some colour photo plates plus prices realised. Some minor outer foxing contents clean.
$20
$30
170
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia. Vol 1 Great Britain & The Empire in Europe. 1948 (March) reprint, 296pgs inc Bibliography & coverage of GB & Channel Is, Ireland, Malta, Cyprus & Gibraltar with stamps, Essays, Proofs & Postal History. VGC.
$50
$60
171
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia. Vol 1 Great Britain & The Empire in Europe. First edition 1948, 196pgs inc Bibliography & coverage of GB & Channel Is, Ireland, Malta, Cyprus & Gibraltar with stamps, Essays, Proofs & Postal History. VG.
$40
$60
172
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia Vol 3, Empire in Asia 1st edition, 1951 inc Ceylon, Hong Kong, India & States, Straits Settlements, Malay States, British POs abroad inc Asia Treaty Ports, postal history, postal stationery, telegraphs, Specimens pmks etc. Much invaluable information not easily available elsewhere. Minimal foxing or spine wear, solid VG condition.
$100
$140
173
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia Vol 4 - 'Empire in Australia' 1962 edition with Australia Commonwealth to end KGVI Pacific Islands inc New Guinea, NZ, Papua, Solomons, Cook Is, Tonga etc & Aust States inc stunning full colour plates inc postal history, early pmks & TPOs, forgeries inc Sperati £2 Kangaroo, plus selected local stamps. Used in G-VG condition, minor scuffs to spine & light foxing to end papers. Invaluable reference.
$80
$120
174
British Commonwealth: Robson Lowe Encyclopaedia Vol 4 'Empire in Australia' 1962 edition with Australia Commonwealth to end KGVI, Pacific Islands inc New Guinea, NZ, Papua, Solomons, Cook Is, Tonga etc & Australian States inc stunning full colour plates, postage history inc early pmks & TPOs, forgeries inc Sperati £2 Kangaroo, plus selected locals. Intact dust cover. Invaluable reference.
$100
$140
175
British Empire: Combination Mail of British Post Offices Abroad an introductory survey by Geoff Kellow 48pgs in illustrations & bibliography. VF condition.
$30
$50
176
British Empire Review 1961-68. Robson Lowe London. A Resume of Prices Realised at Auction of British Empire Stamps. 92 pgs inc illustrations inc Australia 1930 Kangaroo £2 complete left pane! Worn DJ o/w VGC.
$25
$50
177
British Empire Robson Lowe, Vol 3, The Empire in Asia, Billings 3 volume reprint set (nos 38, 39, 40) inc VGC-Exc. (3)
$40
$70
178
Brunei, Malaysia & Singapore SG Specialised catalogue 2005 with 100+ A4 colour pgs inc British POs in Siam, Brunei, Straits Settlements, India used in Malacca, Penang or Singapore, Malaya inc FMS, Malaysia & States, Siamese Post in Northern Malaya, Japanese Occupation, Singapore & others. Near new condition, current retail $50
$15
$25
179
Brunei: The 1895 Issue, History & a Plating Study. by Robson Lowe, 32 pgs, pub 1973 & illustrated throughout. Near new.
$30
$50
180
Caring For Your Stamp Collection. 24pg Monograph, various authors pub Australia Post Archives Section 1990. Near new.
$10
$20
181
Caring For Your Stamp Collection. 24pg Monograph, various authors pub Australia Post Archives Section 1990. Near new.
$10
$20
182
Cayman Islands, The Postal History of by Giraldi & McCann. Pub 1989, 172pgs & illustrated throughout. Minor tropicalisation to end papers o/w VGC.
$50
$80
183
China: SG Specialised catalogue 2014 with 478 pgs inc Treaty Ports, Empire, Brit POs communist China, PRC, Taiwan, Hong Kong, Macao & others. VGC, current retail $130.
$40
$50
184
China: PRC Forgeries (Dangerous Ones!) from 1960s Chairman Mao to 1997 Hong Kong M/sheet inc 1980 Monkey, 1973 Pandas, 1964 Flowers plus faked Covers, 210 colour pgs, written entirely in Chinese, illustrated throughout with comparison 'scans' of the good & the bad. Near new.
$60
$80
185
China-Taiwan: 'Cross reference (Catalogue Number) list' for Michel, Scott, Kuo, SG & Yvert. Pub 1992. VGC.
$7
$10
186
Cook Islands to 1919 by P.I.C. RSPC, 55 pgs. Hawthorn Press pub circa 1960. Sticker stain on sl faded cover o/w VGC. Hard to find.
$25
$40
187
Covers: A History of Wreck Covers by A E Hopkins. 180 pgs, pub Robson Lowe 1968. Excellent condition inc original dj & illustrated throughout.
$40
$60
188
Cyprus, Gibraltar & Malta SG Specialised catalogue 2015 200 pgs, excellent condition. New retail $60.
$30
$40
189
Cyprus: Postal History & Postage Stamps by W T Castle. 132pgs, plus 18 photo plates. Pub Robson Lowe 1952. VG condition.
$40
$60
190
Cyprus: The Postal Surcharge & Revenue Stamps, by A Bols, 12pg booklet with paper split, o/w near new condition.
$10
$20
191
Dominica: Postal History, Stamps & Postal Stationery to 1935. By Toeg. 216 pgs inc bibliography, pub BWISC 1994. Limited edition no.82 of only 300. Illustrated throughout & quite comprehensive inc early & pre-stamp letters, postage stamps to end KGV inc Die proofs, constant flaws & quantities printed, postal fiscals, forgeries/fakes & postal stationery to 1920s. As new inc original DJ.
$40
$60
192
Falkland Islands: The Postal Service of … By Robert Barnes, 96pgs inc Bibliography. Pub Robson Lowe 1980. VF.
$25
$35
193
Falkland Islands: Printings of the Pictorial Issue 1938-1949 by C E Glass. 22pgs Monograph, pub 1979. Near new.
$20
$40
194
Fiji: The POs & Postal Cancellations. By Campbell, 56 pgs, pub 1968. Hawthorn Press. Near new.
$30
$40
195
France: Le Patrimoine de la Poste. Pub 1999, 480pgs. Written in French documenting the history of the Postal Services, illustrated throughout inc documents, uniforms, buildings, postal artefacts, early letters, lithographs & more in PPC & postage stamps!
$30
$50
196
France: SG Specialised catalogue 2015 with 446 pgs, inc Andorra, (French & Spanish), Monaco. Laminated cover, VGC. New retail $80.
$30
$40
197
Gambia: History of its Posts, Postage Stamps & Cancellations by  Dalwick, 66 pgs plus 11 photo plates, pub 1950 Robson Lowe. Minor foxing, original DJ. VGC.
$40
$60
198
Germany SG Specialised catalogue 2018 with 400 pgs inc all States, East/West Germany, Berlin, Unified Germany, Colonies, wartime Occup & others. Laminated covers, G-VF. New retail $130+.
$40
$60
199
Gibraltar: The Postage Stamps of by Captain Higham. Pub by 'Stamp Collecting' (London) ca1920, 36pgs. Front cover with minor tear o/w VG condition & now quite scarce.
$25
$40
200
Gibbons Stamp Weekly Vol 1 No 1 (7 Jan 1905) to Vol 1 No 25 (24 June 1905). Bound edition with all 25 volumes plus index.
$100
$150
201
Great Britain SG Specialised Catalogue: QEII Pre-Decimal Issues.11th edition, 2006, 455pgs inc bibliography. Near new.
$15
$25
202
Great Britain: British Stamps by P Hamilton, 338pgs plus 8 photo-plates. 1st edition 1948. Some minor foxing, o/w VGC inc outer DJ.
$10
$20
203
Great Britain: Britain's Post Office by H Robinson pub OUP 1953. A 300 pg concise listing from early 1500s onwards with extensive bibliography. VGC inc repaired DJ.
$25
$40
204
Great Britain: Numbers Issued 1840-1910. 32pg Monograph complied by R C Hyde. Pub SG 1990. VGC.
$25
$35
205
Great Britain: The Philatelic Trader Vol XXVII, Jan-Dec 1926. Very interesting publication, depicting the industry during the 1920s. Minor foxing, mainly on the pg edges. VGC & now hard to find.
$40
$60
206
Great Britain: Postmarks of the Date Impression Books PO Records. Section 2, vols 3 & 4. Edited by Edward B Proud, pub 1983. 97 pgs inc detailed Index.
$30
$50
207
Great Britain: Postmarks of the Date Impression Books PO Records: Section 3, vols 5 & 6. Edited by Edward B Proud, pub 1984. 231pgs inc detailed index.
$30
$50
208
Great Britain: SG Concise Specialised Catalogue Vol 4, QEII Decimal Definitives 9th Edition (inc booklets) May 2000. Loose leaf format with 870 pgs.
$15
$25
209
Great Britain SG Specialised Catalogues. Vol 4 QEII Defs 9th Edition May 2000 & Vol 5 QEII Decimal Special Issues 3rd Edition 1998. Both loose leaf format with around 1370 pgs. Near new condition.
$15
$25
210
Great Britain: SG Four Kings Specialised Catalogue inc controls, cylinder numbers, plate markings, varieties & FDC. Illustrated throughout. 1970, 2nd Edition, missing pgs 1-4 (of little consequence) o/w Fine inc DJ.
$15
$20
211
Great Britain: SG QEII Pre-decimals 1952-70 Specialised Catalogue inc cylinder numbers, plate/marginal markings, varieties, phosphors, regionals & FDC, illustrated throughout. 3rd Edition, 1976 & VGC, faded at spine DJ. Current Edition (2019) retail $90.
$15
$20
212
Great Britain: 2008 SG Concise Stamp Catalogue with 377 pgs inc FDC, PO Packs, PHQ Cards, PO Year Albums, booklets & PO label sheets. VGC. Current retail $80+.
$10
$20
213
Great Britain: 2010 Concise Stamp Catalogue inc FDC, PHQ Cards, PO Packs, booklets, Telegraphs & Machin Regionals. 354 colour pgs. Cpl minor creases, VGC.
$12
$20
214
Great Britain: The Philatelic Collections of Lady Mary Bury, FRPSL. Sothebys Nov 2010 2 Vol set comprising one of the greatest collections ever formed, main strength in the 1940-50 QV Imperforate Series. An important sale, near new condition.(2)
$30
$50
215
Grenada: Harmer Rooke London auction catalogue of specialised issues of Granada, Apr 25 1963, inc 5 photo plates. GC, front/back covers detached. Scarce catalogue.
$8
$15
216
Hong Kong: The Postal History of Hong Kong 1841-1997 by Proud, 2004 Ed, 1152pgs inc postal rates, pmks & Ship mail research. Also The Philatelic History of Hong Kong. The Adhesives by the Hong Kong Study Circle, 1984. 196pgs. (2 books)
$60
$90
217
Hong Kong Postage Stamps of Queen Victoria Period by Gurevitch. 139pgs, privately pub 1993, Canberra Australia. A comprehensive specialist study. Front cover flts o/w VGC.
$30
$50
218
Hong Kong: Yang's Postage Stamp Postal History Catalogue, 21st Edition 2004 with 165 colour pgs inc Treaty Ports pmks & FFC.
$10
$15
219
Indian Ocean: 2012 SG Catalogue with BIOT, Madagascar, Maldive Is, Mauritius & Seychelles. 164 pgs. Near new condition.
$15
$25
220
India: SG Specialised Catalogue 2018 with 276 pgs inc India, India Used abroad, & Convention/Feudatory State. Near new, retail $80.
$40
$50
221
Indonesia: 2000 Specialised Catalogue inc Dutch East Indies, Japanese Occupation, 1945 Java & Republic inc Postage Dues, booklets & Postal Stationery, plus Dutch New Guinea. 325 pgs, pub by ISDA. VGC.
$20
$30
222
Indonesia: Dai Nippon 1981 catalogue of the Vienna & Philadelphia printings for Indonesia Republic August 1945 - December 1949. In Dutch/Indonesian & illustrated throughout. Near new.
$20
$30
223
Italy & States Classics 1850-1900 Sassone 2017 Specialised catalogue inc prices for various frankings on covers, multiples, shades, varieties, perfs, wmks, Postal Stationery plus Officials, Postage Dues, used in San Marino, Levant etc. 375pgs with cloth hardcover, looks new. Invaluable reference for the specialist.
$100
$130
224
Italian Stamps (a handbook for collectors) by Roy A Dehn. 278pgs, illustrated throughout, pub London 1973. VGC inc original dust jacket.
$25
$35
225
Italy & Switzerland: 2013 SG Catalogue, over 500 colour pgs inc Italian States, Colonies, British WWII Occupations, United Nations (Geneva) & Vatican City. Laminated covers, VGC.
$25
$45
226
Kenya Uganda Tanganyika: History of the East African Army Postal Service by S Rossiter 111 pgs, pub by Proud-Bailey 1983. Near new.
$70
$90
227
Latvisas Pastmarku by R&U Zimes on Latvian postmarks. 94pgs pub Melbourne 1963, illustrated throughout with values in US? dollars. A rare piece of Australian Philatelic Publishing history! VGC.
$20
$30
228
Malaysia/Singapore/Brunei Standard Catalogue of Stamps & Postal Stationery by Steven Tan, 1998 Edition with 250 all colour pgs. Near new condition.
$10
$15
229
Malaysia, Singapore & Brunei: 2007 Standard Stamp Catalogue inc booklets & FDC. Edited by Steven Tan. Near new condition with over 260 colour pgs.
$20
$30
230
Malaya: The Postal History of British Malaya Vol III by Edward Proud. Unfederated States 365 pgs pub 1984. VG condition.
$80
$100
231
Malaya: Japanese Occupation Postmarks of Malaya by P N Kearny. Pub Robson Lowe 1990 118pgs inc illustrations. Near new condition inc outer DJ. Scarce.
$75
$100
232
Malaya: Kelantan Stamps & Postal History by Reeves & Dexter. 107 pgs pub by Malaya Study Group, London 1992. Near new condition.
$15
$25
233
Mauritius Maritime Mail 1815-1868 By JWB Ruffle. Parts 1 & 2 in loose leaf format, approx 85 pgs. Pub by IOSC 1987 & 1988. Near New Condition.
$50
$75
234
Middle East SG Specialised Catalogue 2009, with 415 A4 size colour pgs inc Bahrain, Egypt, Iraq, Israel, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Palestine, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Syria, UAE, Yemen & others. Fair with some loose pages re-attached. New retail $90.
$20
$30
235
Netherlands Indies: Zee en land transport: in het postverkeer met het vml, Nederlands-Indie. 30 pg monograph inc illustrations & map.
$10
$20
236
New Guinea: Six-Legged Snakes in New Guinea; A Collecting Expedition to Two Unexplored Islands. By E Cheesman F.R.E.S. Advance (A5 size). Proof copy, pub 1949 London. G/VG condition.
$40
$70
237
New Zealand: Kiwi Catalogue Revenue & Railway Stamps. 2010 Edition with 43pgs, illustrated & priced. Near new.
$15
$25
238
New Zealand: 2016 SG Catalogue with colour pgs inc Postage Dues, Lighthouses, booklets, Ross Dependency, Aitutaki, Cook Is, Niue, Penrhyn Is, Tokelau & Western Samoa to 1955. Used, VGC with laminated covers.
$25
$35
239
New Zealand: Campbell Paterson loose leaf catalogue, 1986 edition with all the pre-decimals 1855-1967 inc Antarctica, booklets, Express, Lighthouses, Pigeon Post & postal Fiscals, then Commems to 1986, dec Pics/Commems/Defs to 1986 Birds, Christmas, Healths & Ross Dependency. VGC, high original costs
$20
$30
240
New Zealand: Frank Collectibles with Royal, Vice-Regal, Ministerial & Parliamentary 'Free Postage' Franking. By Startup, 79 pgs with illustrations throughout, pub PHSNZ, 1994. Near new.
$30
$40
241
New Zealand. From The Bay to The Bush - Postal History of Hawkesbury by Marshall & Startup. Pub 1984, 383 spiral-bound pgs. VGC & quite scarce.
$20
$30
242
New Zealand: Pim's Catalogue of The Stamps of NZ. 1949 Edition, 116 pgs illustrated throughout inc 1893 Adverts 2nd Setting upper & lwr panes. Some spine damage, contents fresh & clean. Philatelic History.
$20
$30
243
New Zealand: The Postage Stamps of… Vols 1-4. Vol 1 (1938) inc QV Chalons & Sidefaces, plus 1899 Pictorials. Vol 2 inc 1936 Pics & 1940 Centenary, plus set of 6 Die Proofs still attached. Vol 3 'Postal History & Cancellations'. Vol 4 (1955) inc updates to the previous 3 vols. Mostly F-VF condition. Essential reference group. (4 books)
$400
$600
244
New Zealand: The Postage Stamps of, Vol 6, pub RPSNZ 1973, 438pgs with additional information to complement earlier volumes inc extra details on QV Chalons, Proofs & the 1960s Pics plus 1967 decimal Pics, early Fiscals, Revenues & postal History re-visited. Some minor foxing. VGC.
$75
$100
245
New Zealand: The Postage Stamps of, Vol 2 edited by Collins & Watts, 1949. 410pgs inc The Chalons, 1936 Pics, 1940 Centennial, Officials, Postal Fiscals etc. Minor foxing to end papers. VF.
$50
$75
246
New Zealand POs by Startup. 241pgs, pub 1977 inc opening & closing dates. Minor cover split o/w VGC.
$50
$75
247
Nigeria: The Travelling Post Offices 1903-1939 By J Ince. 31 pg Monograph & illustrated throughout. Pub WASC. Near new condition.
$15
$25
248
Niue: The Decimal Currency Arms Types Stamps of Niue Island & Tokelau. Seven page monograph by AR Burge, pub mid-19670s. VGC.
$8
$15
249
Norway: 1947 Catalogue of the Postage Stamps of Norway, 61pgs. 1st English Edition by R King-Farlow. Pub by Oslo Filatelistklubb, March 1948. Contents clean, coves showing their age, G/VG condition.
$15
$25
250
Pacific Islands, The Stamps of the … (Vol 1) by Collins. 103pgs, pub ca 1925. Semi-specialised work inc Postal Cancellations. Cover stain UL cnr o/w VGC. Estimated retail $100.
$40
$60
251
Palestine: The Postal History of British Palestine 1918-1948 by Edward B Proud, pub 1985 with over 300 pgs & illustrated throughout.
$80
$110
252
Papua: The Outside Man (Jack Hides of Papua) by James Sinclair. Non-philatelic biography of Jack Hides, 1930s Field Officer & Explorer. Hardcover with original DJ, 270 pgs, pub 1969.
$30
$40
253
Papua: A New Deal for Papua by Cranswick & Shevill (non philatelic). 159 A4 size pgs, pub F W Cheshire 1949. G-VG condition inc dj.
$10
$20
254
Papua: 'British New Guinea & Papua Postal Acts 1888-1945' by Bird, Collyer & Sparks. 150pgs, pub mid-1990s. Near new.
$40
$60
255
Papua: Great heart of Papua (James-Chalmers). By W P Nairne. An historical biography of an early missionary, pub 1913 OUP, London.
$75
$100
256
Papua: The Postmarks of British New Guinea & Papua to 1942 by Hamilton Croaker. 28 pgs, Hawthorn Press Monograph No 8, pub 1956. Tropicalisation to front cover o/w F-VF condition.
$40
$60
257
Paper Ambassadors - The Politics of Stamps by D Altman. 150pgs & illustrated throughout. Pub 1991 A&R, Australia. Near new inc DJ.
$20
$30
258
Papua New Guinea: Franklin's Guide to the Stamps of, 152pg, 8 colour plates, pub 1970. PNG Decimal Stamps 1966-82 by Bently, 80pgs with illustrations, PNG stamps 1971-76 by Lingerd. Odd minor tropical spots. Generally VG- excellent condition. (3).
$15
$25
259
Paquebot & Ship Letter Cancellations of the World 1894-1951 by M A Studd. 85pgs, pub 1953 by Robson Lowe & illustrated throughout. Some light foxing, VGC.
$35
$50
260
Poland 2023 SG Specialised Catalogue inc Occupations, Military Post, Polish PO Abroad, Allenstein, Danzig & Upper Silesia. 210 colour pgs, new.
$40
$50
261
Poland: SG Specialised Catalogue 2015 with 176 pgs inc Military Post, Central Lithuania 1920-21, Polish POs Abroad, Allenstein, Danzig, Marienwerder & Upper Silesia. Covers laminated, excellent condition, retail $50.
$20
$30
262
Portugal & Spain: 2011 SG Catalogue with over 480 pgs inc Colonies & Territories. Used with some taped in loose pgs.
$20
$30
263
Postmarks, cards & covers. Collecting Postal History. By Prince Kandaouroff, 188 pgs & illustrated throughout, pub 1973. VGC inc original dj.
$20
$40
264
Postmarks, cards & covers. Collecting Postal History. By Prince Kandaouroff, 188 pgs & illustrated throughout, pub 1973. VGC inc original dj.
$20
$40
265
Russia SG Specialised Catalogue 2008, inc Mongolia, Belarus, Estonia, Georgia, Kyrgystan, Latvia, Lithuania, Moldova, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan, Tuva, Ukraine & Uzbekistan. 750 colour pgs. Used, good condition.
$35
$50
266
Scandinavia: The Paquebot Marks of Norway, Denmark, Finland, Iceland & Sweden. 25 pgs illustrated monograph, by Drechsel. VGC.
$15
$25
267
Seychelles: Postage Stamps & Postal History, by HV Farmer, 123pgs plus 29 B&W plates, pub Robson-Lowe 1955. Worn DJ, o/w VGC.
$40
$60
268
Solomon Islands: Postal History of the Barakoma Airfield by Voyce. 34pgs, Hawthorn Press Monograph No 19. Pub ca 1960. Minor age stains. VGC.
$15
$25
269
South Africa: Stamps of the Orange Free State - Part II British Occupation 1900, by Buckley & Marriott, 211pgs, pub by OFSSC, London 1971. Very comprehensive, detailed & illustrated throughout. As new.
$30
$40
270
South Africa Stamp Colour Catalogue 2019 edition with 422 pgs inc Colonies, British Occupation, Union & Republic Issues, Homelands, plus Rhodesia, SWA & Swaziland. Outer covers laminated. Excellent condition.
$40
$50
271
Spain: 2007 Edifil Stamp Catalogue, 480 colour pages inc Colonies & Postal Stationery. Slight cover crease, near new. Current retail €60  =  A$100.
$35
$45
272
Spain: Edifil. Sellos de Espana Vol 7 & 8. African Dependencies Parts 1 & 2, written in Spanish. 2011 & 2012 edition. As new, retail €160 = A$260. Specialist catalogs of Spanish Colonies in west Africa, full of detail on errors & proofs that is not found elsewhere.
$60
$100
273
Stamp Collecting, A Guide to Modern Philately by S Phillips, revised by J Holman, 256 pgs, pub by SG 1983, near new inc DJ.
$20
$30
274
Sweden: Handbook of Swedish Post 1685-1951 in Swedish, pub 1952, 396 pgs. A comprehensive study of Swedish postmarks, mostly cds. Foxing to end papers o/w VGC. De-Accessioned from the Philatelic Society of NSW Library.
$40
$60
275
Sweden: Postmuseum (An History of the Postal Museum 1906-1956), 140 pgs, in Swedish & illustrated throughout. VGC. De-Accessioned from the Philatelic Society of NSW Library.
$15
$25
276
Sweden: Postage Stamps of Sweden 1920-1945, 163 pgs, in English. Pub by Swedish PO 1946, Postal Museum Communication No 23. Minor foxing to end papers. VGC. De-Accessioned from the Philatelic Society of NSW Library.
$10
$20
277
Sweden: Skilling Banco Stamps of Coat of Arms type, 158 pgs, in English. Pub by Swedish PO 1955, Postal Museum Communication No 30. De-Accessioned from the Philatelic Society of NSW Library. VGC.
$15
$25
278
Switzerland: Schweizer Briefmarken Katalog 2001 pub by VSBH/ASNP, Written in German inc Liechtenstein & United Nations Office Geneva. Near New Condition.
$10
$15
279
Thailand: 1996 Catalogue of Thai Stamps, by Vichit Eurtivong. VGC with 150 colour pgs.
$10
$15
280
Thailand: Thai Stamps 1994 (Standard Catalogue of Thai Postage Stamps) by Sakserm Siriwong with 142 VGC colour pgs.
$10
$15
281
Thematics: Birds of the World in Philately 252pgs pub 1984 American Topical Assoc with some illustrations. VGC still useful ref.
$10
$15
282
Thematics: Cooking with Stamps by E L Brooks. 119 pgs. ATA No.56 pub 1967. Near new.
$7
$10
283
Thematics: Education on Stamps by A E Brooks. 59 pgs. ATA No.68 pub 1969. Near new.
$7
$10
284
Thematics, Flowers 'Orchids on Stamps', 1991, 87pgs. Plants on Stamps Vol 1 1979, 164pgs & Vol 2 1988, 198pgs. Flowers on stamps 1968, 54 pgs. All pub by ATA, near new. (4).
$20
$30
285
Thematics: Lions International Philately by A K Dekom. 71pgs, ATA No 59 pub 1968. VGC.
$10
$20
286
Thematics: Masonic Stamps of the World. By C Beltman, 87 pgs. ATA No.43 pub 1964. Near new.
$10
$20
287
Thematics Music on Stamps by S Peat Vols 1-9 (Esc 2 & 7), plus more music on stamps Parts 1 & 2. Rev adhesion on vol 9 o/w near new. (9 books).
$30
$45
288
Thematics 'Music World of Stamps' pub ATA 1975, 115 pgs 'Theatre Thematic' pub ATA 1969 103pgs. Both excellent condition. (2).
$10
$20
289
Thematics: Railway Stamps ATA Supplement (No 102-1) with 50pgs, pub 1988. Near new.
$10
$20
290
Thematics: Science Stamps by R W Truman. 118pgs mostly of historical content. ATA No 87 pub 1975. VGC.
$10
$20
291
Thematics: Space Stamps by L Malz, 87pg. ATA No 99 pub 1985. Near new.
$10
$20
292
The Stanley Gibbons Book of Stamp Collecting. 232 pgs, pub 1990. Coffee table style production illustrated throughout. Outer dj minor tears o/w near new condition. Retail $55.
$15
$25
293
Thematics: Stamps on Stamps, 48pgs pub 1965 American Topical Association, Milwaukee. Minor cover split, Good condition.
$10
$20
294
Thematics: Birds of the World on stamps, pub ATA 1974. 100+ pgs, plus supplement to Birds of the World in Philately ATA 1986, 60+ pgs. Both near new. (2).
$10
$20
295
Togo: The Stamps of the British & French Occupations by C H Greenwood, pub D Field 1916. 57 pgs & illustrated throughout.
$30
$50
296
USA: The Ten Cent Stamp of 1855-1857 by S B Ashbrook. 87pgs, pub 1936. Highly Technical Work inc Die Varieties, Plating & Postmarks. Minor foxing mostly to end papers. VF condition.
$20
$30
297
USA: The Ten Cent Issues of 1855-1859, Types & Varieties, 11 pgs monograph by Hesly & Diamond, pub mid 1960s. Cover stains, contents fresh.
$10
$15
298
USA: 1887 3c vermillion,  22 pgs monograph by H A Davis. Missing front & back covers, contents comp.
$10
$15
299
USA: American Stampless Cover Catalogue, 1984 4th Edition 2 vol hard cover set, 700 pgs with a wealth of data & information inc illustrations. The standard reference work. Minor edge foxing, missing DJ, o/w as new. Invaluable reference. (2 vols)
$150
$200
300
USA: American Stampless Cover Catalog (Vol 1). Fourth Edition 1985. Nearly 400 pgs with valuations. As new condition.
$40
$60
301
USA: The United States Two Cent Red Brown of 1883-1887 by E L Willard, Vol 2, The Cancellations, pub 1970 164 pgs with many illustrations & original DJ. Some very minor foxing, o/w VGC.
$25
$35
302
Virgin Islands: Early History of the British Virgin Islands - from Columbus to Emancipation by VW Pickering 248 pgs. First Edition pub 1983. A non-philatelic large Coffee Table style book. Minor foxing F-VF condition.
$10
$20
AUSTRALIA

 COLLECTIONS & LOTS
303
1913-65 near complete collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos 1st wmk (11) to 2/- with extra 2/- brown, plus 1/- 3rd wmk to fill the gap. 2nd wmk 9d, 2/-, 5/- (ACSC cat $1100), 3rd wmk set of 10 to 5/-. SM wmk (5) to 5/-, CofA (8) to £1, plus both OS opts. KGV (72) with single wmk to 1/4 inc 4d lemon, violet, blue. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown, 4 olive. Perf 13½x12½ comp to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II FU & 4½d Die II CTO. CofA wmk set of 8 & all OS opts. Then appears comp to end 1965 inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet VFU, 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d CTO (as is!). 1932 Bridge 5/- CTO & all the other 1930s Commem sets inc 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/- violet. 1938 Robes sets (2) to £1 slate. 1940 AIF set. 1946 BCOF opt set of 7 to 5/- Robes. 1949 Arms to £2, plus extra 5/- shade. QEII pre-dec comp inc 1959 Pics to Cattle 5/- white paper & 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2. Mostly F-VFU, sl mixed condition in earlier. ACSC cat $6800. A good solid collection with very little needed for absolute completion. (410) (P)
$900
$1300
304
1911-79 Booklets collection with 1911-17 type (cover only). 1928-30 1½d red inverted wmk (3 stamps), 1930 Airmail (1 stamp), 1930-34 inverted wmk 2d (4 stamps) - these all poor to fair with all covers written on. Then 1927 Canberra, 1934-5 new cover 2d (3 stamps), 1935-37 2d (9 stamps), 1938 KGVI 2d 2 diff, 1942 KGVI 2½d (2 diff), 1952 KGVI 3½d (2 diff), QEII 3/6 (2), 4/- (3), 5/- (5), 1966 4c red (4), 5c/4c/50c & $1 (4) & 5c blue $1, 1968 Famous Aust (7), 1969 PMs (8) inc a stapled, 1970 FA (4), 1972 PMs (12), plus 1979 Football set Rockdale, Parramatta & Bexley, also 1974-82 private types (6). Poor condition early, later F-VF appearance, but all missing from 1 to almost all stamps, or some toning from barely visible to heavier. Inc wax leaves (3) & a stapled. All diff. Pfr cat $11,000+ when comp. Useful lot for budget collector. (74)
$450
$700
305
1913-79 collection on Scott leaves with Kangaroos (29) inc 1st wmk 4d, 5d VF M & 10/- opt SPECIMEN. 2nd wmk 5/-, U, Parcel Cancel. 3rd wmk 3d olive, 6d blue VF M & 5/-, 10/- U. SM wmk 6d, 9d, 1/-, 5/- M & CofA wmk 6d chestnut MLH. KGV (47) inc single wmk ½d green - 4d blue M. SM wmk ½d to 1/4 M inc 2d brown perf 14, plus 4d, 5d & 1/4 perf 13½x12½. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved U, then largely comp M inc 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets of 3, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/-. 1937 KGVI to 5/-, plus Robes 10/- opt SPECIMEN & £1 F U. 1940 AIF set to 6d. 1946 BCOF opt on Robes 5/- UN. 1949 Arms set to £2 M, plus extra £2 VF U. 1964 Navigators set of 6 to £2 MUH. Comprehensive decimals MUH to end 1979 inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, all early 1970s Commems inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25 & Paintings to $10. Back of Book with Airmails (9) inc 1931 6d brown opt OS. Other Official opts (14) inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d CTO, Kangaroos 6d chestnut (both), KGV to 5d brown & 1932 Pics to 1/- Lyrebird. Postage Dues (43) to 2/- mixed M & U. Also scattered pre-Federation States (60) inc Tasmania 1899 Pic set M (cat £190) & West Aust 1861 Swan no wmk 1d rose UN (SG 46 cat £80). Mostly F-VF condition. Retail $4500. (870) (P)
$700
$1000
306
1913-32 Kangaroos MLH selection (12) to 5/- with 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 4d, 6d (ACSC cat $640). 3rd wmk 2d, 4d Die IIB, 9d Die IIB ($335). SM wmk 6d opt OS & 5/- ($490). CofA wmk 6d opt & 2/- maroon (2). All with good colour. Total ACSC cat $1545. (12)
$220
$350
307
1913-36 Kangaroo & KGV selection with Kangaroos 1st wmk ½d, 2d (wmk INV), 4d, 5d, 6d. 3rd wmk 2d, 3d & 2/- brown. SM wmk 6d & 1/-, CofA wmk set to 5/-, plus £1 grey opt SPECIMEN. All F-VF M. ACSC cat $2675, plus CofA wmk 5/- (2) inc CTO. KGV (23) inc 1/4 inc Single wmk, 1d Red rough paper shades (2, MUH), 1½d brown MUH pr, 2d orange MUH (3), 4d orange, blue & violet all F-VF M, 4d violet cnr single MUH, SM wmk 2d Die III MUH, & CofA wmk 1/4 VFM. Total ACSC cat $3600. (41)
$400
$600
308
1913-36 collection in s/book pgs with Kangaroos (58) to 10/- inc 1st wmk (14) to 1/-, plus extra 1/- CTO wmk INV (ACSC 30wb cat $100). 2nd wmk 2d, 9d, 2/- (cat $465). 3rd wmk (13) to 1/-, plus 2/- brown (2), 2/- maroon & 5/- SM wmk (5) to 1/-, CofA (7) to 10/- all G-VFU (cat $1800), plus 6d opt OS (2) & 6d SM wmk F-VF M & CofA wmk 2/- blks of 4 M/MUH (2) cat $300. KGV (126) to 1/4 inc single wmk 4d pale orange-yellow perf OS/NSW, VF M (cat $1000 as perf OS), 4d orange perf OS/NSW, 4d blue & 4d violet. All F-VF M (cat $450), plus 4d olive no imprint pr M ($360). 1½d black-brown blk of 6 M/MUH (cat $110) & 2d red shades (3) MUH ($120). SM wmk perf 14 1/4 M (cat $425). 1d green Die I, II pr ($80) & CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 MUH ($625). KGV Used inc 1d green Die I, II pr (cat $100), 4d lemon, OS opt set of 7 to 5d & 1d red perf OS blk of 4 pmk Robe/South Aust. Also 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet MUH. Total ACSC cat $6000+. Also AAT 1957-89 collection (retail $120) mostly fresh MUH inc all pre-dec Pics & 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun. Generally F-VF M/MUH/U, some mixed condition. High cat value. (280)
$400
$600
309
1913-1937 collection in hagners & on loose pgs with Kangaroos (72) to 5/- with 1st wmk to 1/- inc 2d, 6d 1/- on piece with 'English Mail' pmks & 1/- M. 3rd wmk to 5/- inc 2d grey strip of 5, 6d brown (5), plus 9d & KGV 1d, 1½ on piece 1/- (4), plus KGV 1d violet on piece, 2/- (2), plus KGV 1½ on piece, 6d & 2/- (2), plus KGV 1d 3d on piece, 5/- on piece with 'Late Fee/Spencer pmk, plus 6dd brown & 2/- maroon (ACSC cat $340). KGV (66) to 1/4 inc 1d pr with Stock Exchange Late Fee pmk, 4d violet & 4d blue (2). Also some 1930s Pics inc 1937 KGVI Robes £1 VFU, & useful pmks inc Lord Howe Island, Currie King Is, Thursday Is inc on Papua Lakatoi 1d etc. (145)
$200
$400
310
1913-49 collection in hagners with Kangaroos (150) inc 2/- 2nd wmk blue pmk (ACSC cat $350), 2/- brown 3rd wmk (4, cat $240) inc OS Perfin & NWPI opt. 2/- maroon perf OS (2, cat $200), 5/- (5, $175), 10/- (2, $550) & £1 grey CofA wmk ($450). KGV (450) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II & Die III, 1d red LM wmk (4), 2d brown (8), 49d Die II CTO & OS opts (9) to 5d brown. Others (100) inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M, then mostly G-F U to late 1940s inc 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS 2d, 3d CTO, 1932 Bridge 5/- CTO, 1934 VIC Cent both perfs, sets to 1/-, plus extra 1/- (2), 1934 Macarthur set of 4, 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2), 1938 KGVI Robes sets to £1 (3), plus extra £1 (4). 1946 BCOF opts 2/- Kangaroo & 5/- Robes, both with Army pmks. 1949 Arms set to £2 (2 sets), plus extra £2 green. Very mixed condition throughout but with plenty of G-F/VF U stamps sighted. Mentioned stamps cat/retail $4000, total much higher. (700)
$600
$900
311
1913-65 virtually comp pre-decimal collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos 1st wmk (12) to 5/-, 2nd wmk set to 2/-, 3rd wmk to 5/-, plus 10/- 'Star' Telegraph Puncture. SM & CofA wmk sets to 5/- inc both OS opts G-F U, listed retail $2550. KGV Heads comp set of 72 (retail $750) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die III, 4d lemon, 1d green Die II, 4½d violet Die II & OS opt set of 7. Then 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra M/sheet M,1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d. All 1930s Commem sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- & 1934 Vic Cent to 1/- both perfs. 1938 KGVI Robes sets to £1 thick & thin papers VF U, 1946 BCOF opt set to 2/- M, 1949 Arms to £2 & all QEII pre-decimals inc 1964 Navigator set to £2. An attractive mostly F-VF U collection, retail $4800. (420) (P)
$800
$1200
312
1913-65 M/MUH collection in hagner album with few Kangaroos inc £1 grey rounded cnr opt SPECIMEN. KGV (55) mixed wmks to 5d inc 1½d black-brown (6), 1½d brown (8), 1½d green (3) & 1½d red (12) inc single wmk 'thin 1 in LVT' (ACSC 89(24)n cat $40) & no wmk (4) cat $100. 1914 6d Engraved, VF M. 1927-29 Commems per OS set of 6 MUH (cat $430). 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d opt OS M. 6d Airmail (2) & 1/- Lyrebird (2) MUH inc OS opts (cat $415). 1934 VIC Cent to 1/- & Macarthur trio to 9d MLH. 1935 ANZAC 1/- UN & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- M. 1938 Robes 5/-, 10/-, £1 MUH (cat $225). 1940 AIF sets (2) M/MUH. 1949 Arms set to £2 MLH. 1950s-60s high val Commem sets (34) inc 1962 ILY Autotrons blks of 4. 1963 QEII 5d green booklet pane. 1964 Birds set of 7 cnr blks of 4 inc some Autotrons, Navigators 5/-, 5/- cnr blks of 4, plus other 1940s-60s M/MUH multiples & 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2 King MUH (cat $225). Overall mixed M/MLH/MUH, total ACSC cat $3800. (560) (P)
$550
$800
313
1913-65 collection in Seven Seas hingeless album very near comp with Kangaroos 1st wmk set to 1/-, plus 5/- 3rd wmk to fill the gap FU. 2nd wmk set of 7 to 5/-. 3rd wmk set of 10 to 5/- inc 2/- maroon, plus 10/- perf OS CTO. SM wmk set to 10/- inc 5/- CTO. CofA wmk set to 10/-, plus both 6d opt OS. Generally G-FU, ACSC cat $4100. KGV comp set to 72 (cat $1300) inc 1d red Die II & III, 4d lemon, violet & blue. SM wmk perf 14 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. Perf 13½x12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II & 4½d Die II, CofA wmk set of 8 & all OS opts. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. Then comp 1929-65 with all 1930s Commem sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- & 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. OS opt set of 6 to 1/- Lyrebird inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d (skilful fake). 1938 Robes to £1 (2 sets). 1949 Arms to £2, 1961 Pics to 5/- Cattle white paper & 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2. Odd faults, mostly G-F/VF U. An attractive collection. ACSC cat $6650. (400) (P)
$700
$1000
314
1913-68 collection in s/book with Kangaroos (47) to 5/-, KGV (92) to 5d inc OS opts, 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- green (5/- VF) inc opt OS CTO, 1934 VIC Cent (2) & Macarthur sets. 1935 ANZAC 1/-, plus 2d Plate 2 cnr blk. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set, plus 2d Plate 5 cnr blk. 1936 SA sets inc Private Perfins to 1/-. 1937 KGVI Robes set to £1. 1940 AIF sets (2). 1940s Commem sets inc imprint blks of 4 to 4/-. 1949 Arms set to £2, 1964 Navigator set to £2 & decimals to 1968 Flowers inc 1966 Defs to $4 on FDC. Some M/MUH, mostly in the imprint blks, generally G-FU. Retail $1450. (1900) (P)
$375
$450
315
1913-75 collection/accumulation in 2 old-time albums, plus s/book with Kangaroos (95) to £1 grey inc 3rd wmk 10/- perf OS, SM 9d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/- perf OS all CTO (ACSC cat $635) & 3rd wmk £1 grey, SM wmk 2/- pr & strip of 3, 5/- U (cat $1075). KGV (100) in 4d lemon (3), 4½d Die II CTO & 1/4 SM wmk horiz strip of 3. 1930s Pics & Commems inc Kingsford Smith 2d, Kangaroo 6d chestnut & 1932 Lyrebird 1/- all opt OS CTO. 1934 VIC Centenary set CTO & Macarthur to 9d U. 1940s-50s KGVI era imprint blks (40) M/MUH, min cat $320. 1964 Bird set of 7 to 3/- blks of 4 MUH, plus decimal MUH oddments to mid 1970s, some sl mixed condition amongst the VFU/CTO or M/MUH, generally fresh & clean inc a selection of pre 1900 NSW, retail $3300. (950)
$500
$800
316
1913-77 collection in springback album with Kangaroos crown A wmk (82) to 5/- inc perf OS, plus £1, £2 replica space fillers, SM wmk (21) inc 2/- maroon (4). CofA wmk (7) inc 6d opts OS & 5/- (3). KGV wmk crown A (86) to 5d inc ½d, 1d inv wmk & 4d lemon. SM wmk (36) to 1/4 inc 3d blue perf OS wmk INV pr (ACSC cat $350). CofA wmk (74) to 1/4 inc OS opts to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1929 Airmail 3d green Ash imprint blk of 4 (cat $125). 1931-32 OS opt set of 6 to 1/- Lyrebird inc Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d VF U/CTO. 1931 Kingsford Smith set blks of 4 M/MUH. 1932 Kookaburra 6d Ash imprint blk of 4 (cat $140). 1934 V Cent trio to 1/- Ash imprint prs M (cat $180) & sets to 1/- (2) FU. 1934 Macarthur set to 9d U. 1935 ANZAC 1/-, plus 2d plate num blks (3) & imprint blk of 4 ($170). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set U, 2 sets M & 2d plate num blks of 4 (3, total cat $225). 1936 South Aust set M & U, plus 2d, 3d imprint blks of 4 ($140). 1937 KGVI set to £1 Robes U. 1940 AIF sets M & U. 1949 Arms set to £2 green. Pre-dec QEII high vals inc Navigators to £2 King & decimals M or U inc 1972 Country Women 7c specialised study (90) & high vals to $10 Painting. Est cat $4200. (1560)
$600
$1000
317
1913-78 collection in SG illustrated album with Kangaroos 1st wmk set to 1/-, 2nd wmk comp to 5/-, 3rd to 10/-. SM to 2/-, & CofA to 10/-, mostly G-F U -ACSC cat $2900. KGV (50) to 1/4 inc 1d red LM wmk. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1929 Kookaburra 3d M/sheet on darker paper. 1934 Vic Cent sets (2) & Macarthur set to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- U & KGV Silver Jubilee set M. 1937 KGVI set to £1, plus extra 10/- Robes opt SPECIMEN. 1937-59 coil perf prs near comp MUH (16), retail $220, inc 1937 Green Test Strip prs (2), 1938 KGVI 2d mauve & 1951 KGVI 3d green, 1949 Arms to £2, 1964 Navigators to £1 Bass & 1966-78 decimals near comp inc 1970 ANPEX M/sheet & 1971 Christmas 7c sheet number blk of 25. Mixed M/U/MUH, listed retail $4100.
$550
$800
318
1913-80s Used collection in Seven Seas album & blue hagner album with Kangaroos (30) to 2/- inc 1st wmk to 6d, 3rd wmk to 2/- (both), SM opt OS 6d U, KGV (50) to 1/4 inc OS opt set to 5d U, 1928 Kookaburra M/Sheet M, 1931 6d Air opt OS, 1932 1/- Lyrebird opt OS, other 1930s Commems U, 1949 Arms set to £2 U. Pre-decimal inc 1964 Navigators to £1. Then post 1966 collection to mid 1980s mostly U also a stock style arrangement of late 1970s-80s on hagners sets & blks U. Some toning mostly on pgs but mostly F-VF, retail $1200+. (600 + 4 M/S)
$170
$250
319
1913-88 collection/accumulation in Seven Seas binder & 3 cover albums inc Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV Heads to 1/4 U, 1931 Airmail 6d brown opt OS M, 1930s Commems M or U, Robes set to £1 U, 1964 Navigators inc £2 U, decimals to 1980s MUH FV $260+, 1941-78 inc 1937 Sesqui, 1940 AIF, other pre-dec Commem FDCs, decimal FDCs inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7 (3), packs range inc AAT 1966 Defs pack, Aust 1970 Defs pack (opened), other packs to late 1970s FV $75+. Various others inc 30 Years of Decimal Currency Stamp/$5 Note Portfolio, mostly VF. (500+, 320 covers)
$300
$450
320
1913-84 collection on illustrated leaves with Kangaroos (35) M & U inc 1st wmk 6d, 9d, 1/- M, CofA 5/- CTO & 6d opt OS U, KGV Heads to 1/4 U, opt OS set to 5d M/MLH. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved CTO. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet M. 1932 1/- Lyrebird (2) inc opt OS M/MLH, 1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS CTO, 1932 5/- Bridge CTO, 1934 VIC Cent set (both perfs), 1934 Macarthur set of 4, 1935 ANZAC set, 1935 Jubilee set M/MLH. Robes sets (2) to £1 F-VF U. Pre-dec inc 1949 Arms to £1 M, £2 VFU, 1964 Navigators set of 8 to £2 M & decimals MUH to 1984 inc vals to $10 MUH & others. Also AAT. Some suntanned gum & tones on early M, but mostly F-VF. Retail c$3000+, plus decimal FV $170+. (750 + 5 M/S) (P)
$600
$900
321
1913-89 comprehensive collection in SG illustrated loose leaf album with Kangaroos (44) inc 1st wmk 4d, 5d, 9d FU & 5/- CTO, 2nd wmk 5/-, 6d, 2½d & 2d. 3rd wmk to 10/-, plus £1 grey. SM wmk set to 5/-, CofA to £1 grey, plus both 6d opt OS. KGV (63) inc 1/4 SM wmk perf 14 (cat $175) & OS opt set to 5d. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved. 1930s Commems appear comp inc 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS, 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- green, 1934 Vic Cent both perfs to 1/- & 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/-. 1937 KGVI set to £1 Robes. Pre-decimal coil prs (14) from 1938 Kangaroo ½d to 1965 QEII 5d red inc 1938 KGVI 2d violet FM 1940 AIF set to 6d U, 1946 BCOF opt to 5/- M, 1949 Arms to £2 U, QEII pre-dec comp inc 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2. 1966-89 decimals also comp with vals to $20 Gardens inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970s Commems inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25 VF CTO & 1980s Pic sets inc higher vals. Overall fresh & clean mostly F-VF U, retail $6000. Then 2nd Vol M/MUH decimals (FV $240) & 1957-95 AAT collection. (P)
$900
$1300
322
1913-96 comprehensive M & U collection in 3 black binders with Kangaroos (50) to 5/- inc OS Perfins, plus 10/-, £1, £2 opt SPECIMEN. KGV (145) to 1/4 U inc perf OS, plus another 30 M to 4d violet. 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & CTO. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet VF U & MLH. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M & CTO. 1930s Commems sets inc 1932 Bridge to 5/- green M & U, 1934 VIC Cent sets (3) & Macarthur to 9d (2). 1935 ANZAC 1/- (3) & KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/- M & U. 1938 Robes sets to £1 (2). 1940 AIF sets (3). 1946 BCOF Japan opt sets to 5/- M & U. 1949 Arms sets to £2 M & U (2 sets). KGVI era imprint blks (36) mostly MUH, cat $400+ inc 1/4 magenta (2). 1940s-50s MUH Coil prs (10) inc Green tester & KGVI 2d violet (2 diff). Pre-dec QEII appears comp, plus extras inc 1959 Pics to 5/- Cattle, 1964 Navigator set of 8 to £2 U inc 10/-, £1 white papers & set to £2 King F M. A solid M/U collection with over 1200 stamps, plus the 2 Kookaburra M/Sheets. Decimals to end 1996 mostly G-FU with some MUH inc 1966 decimals to $4 King, 1970 ANPEX M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 25 (2) & most better 1970s Pic/Commem sets to 1975 Christmas. Also AAT to mid 1990s inc pre-dec Pics & 1966 Defs M & U. Sl mixed condition in M/MUH, plus G-F/VF U condition. Retail over $5000. (Few 1000)
$1300
$1800
323
1914-36 mostly Mint collection in 4 hagners inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1929 Airmail 3d (4), Swan 1½d lower marginal MUH variety 're-entry TR' (ACSC cat $225). 1931 Kingsford Smith set, plus extra 6d (2). 1931 Airmail 6d brown (5) inc OS opt (2). 1932 Kookaburra 6d (3) inc perf VG. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (3) inc OS opt, plus another 2 OS opt CTO. 1934 VIC Cent set M, plus another 4 1/- VFU/CTO. 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11 VFM & CTO (2), 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 M. 1935 ANZAC 1/- M (6), plus CTO with hard to see pmk. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets (3) & 1936 SA trios to 1/- green (3). Some sl mixed condition, mostly F-VFM with U/CTO as noted. Total ACSC cat $2000+. (88)
$350
$500
324
1914-1938 collection mint in 2 hagners with 1914 Kookaburra 6d engraved 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (3), plus OS opts 2d & 3d & Airmail 6d brown 1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS, 1934 Vic Cent to 1/-. Macarthur sets to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) & KGV SJ set to 2/- MUH. 1938 NSW Sesqui set, plus 1964 Navigator £2 King U. Mostly F-VF M few MUH, ACSC cat/retail $1750.(47, plus M/S). (P)
$400
$600
325
1914-65 extensive G-VFU ex dealer's stock in well-filled Lighthouse 60 pg s/book inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved (5). 1928-40 3d blue Commems (140+). 1929 3d green Airmail (26). 1931 Kingsford Smith sets (7), plus Airmail 6d brown (9). 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (70, cat $350), plus opt OS (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (11) & Macarthur sets of 4 inc 2d 'dark hills' (10). 1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk perf 11 (25). 1935 ANZAC 1/- (5) & KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- (3). 1936 SA sets to 1/- (26), 1937 NSW Sesqui sets (23) & 1940 AIF (30 sets). 1938 KGVI 3d blue (160), plus Robes 5/- (55), 10/- (9) & £1 (13) inc scarce pr. 1949 Arms sets to £2 (9), plus extra £1 (18), & 10/- (30). 1950s 2/- Commems (130), 1960s 2/3 Commems (75), 1959 Pic sets to 5/- Cattle (20), plus extra 5/- white paper (15). 1964 Bird sets to 3/- (10), plus much more. Some sl mixed condition, mostly heavy cancels. Retail est $9000. Then another 1000 Postage Dues (est retail $3000) to mid 1960s with die, wmk, perf variations & vals to 5/-. Mostly G-VFU. Estimated total retail $12,000. (6000)
$700
$1000
326
1914-73 collection in VGC Lighthouse 48pg s/book with 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved w/c M. 1931 Kingsford Smith sets M & U, plus 6d brown opt OS. 1934 Vic Cent sets MLH & U, plus Macarthur to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- M & U & KGV Silver Jubilee sets (2) to 2/-. 1936 SA sets (2) to 1/-. 1937 KGVI Robes sets to £1 M & U. 1942 Zoologicals set of 6 to 1/- Authority imprint blks of 4 MUH. 1953 Produce Food set blks of 9 MUH. 1964 Navigators to 10/- MLH & to £1 U decimals (500) to 1973 Christmas inc 1966 Navigators sets MUH & FV t $5, 1966 QEII 4c & 1967 QEII 5c/4c booklet pane sets of 6, slogans, 1970 Nat Dev sets 910), 1971 Christmas 7c Mirror gutter blks of 8 (3 diff) & 1973 Fam Aust blks of 4 (7). M/MUH/G-F/VF U. Retail $1350+. (900)
$250
$350
327
1914-81 MUH collection in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $300) with KGV single wmk (19) ½d green to 5d brown (cat $1600) inc 2d brown, 4d orange, violet, blue, olive & 4½d violet. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet. 1932 Lyrebird 1/-. 1934 Macarthur set of 4. 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set. 1938 KGVI Robes set to £1, plus extra 5/-. 1940 AIF set to 6d. 1946 BCOF opt set (retail $400). Scattered QEII pre-decimal inc Pics to 3/- & Navigator set of 5, 4/- to £1. Generally fresh MUH, with only odd gum problems. Total ACSC cat $3360. Then decimals 1966-end 1981 comp (retail $440) inc 1966 Defs to $4 King. All scarcer 1970s Commem sets inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25 & Paintings to $10. Total cat/retail $3900, plus another $300 for the albums. (P)
$700
$1000
328
1914-36 Collection G-VFU in 4 hagners inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved CTO, 1928 Kookaburra 3d (4) inc perf OS (2). 1928 Airmail 3d green (4). 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS VFU/CTO. 1931 Airmail 6d brown (6) inc OS opt. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M (3), CTO & opt OS F-VFU (2). 1934 VIC Cent 1/- G-FU (12) G-FU & Airmail 1/6 no wmk (5). 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 (3), plus extra 9d (4). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- (2). 1936 SA Cent sets (3), plus an extra 1/- green (3). Odd M stamp seen, mostly G-VFU, ACSC cat $2100, retail similar. (98)
$250
$400
329
1914-36 Collection G-VFU in 4 hagners inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d (4) inc perf OS. 1929 Airmail (4) inc OS Perfin. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS. 1931 Airmail 6d brown (6) inc OS opt. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- M (2), CTO & opt OS. 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS sets (2). 1934 VIC Cent 1/- (12) U, 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk perf 11 (5). 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 (3), plus extra 9d (5). 1936 SA Cent trios (3), plus an extra 3 1/- green. Mostly G-VFU, ACSC cat $2100. (100)
$300
$450
330
1927-38 Commems, Defs & Airs inc 3d blues (8), 6d KS, Air, Air OS, Large Kookaburra, Bridge OS set, 1/- Lyrebird OS, 36 SA & 38 Sesqui sets. All F-VF MUH. ACSC $770. (21)
$120
$180
331
1927 Canberra 1½d collection with comp booklet (SG cat £90). part booklet, booklet panes of 8 MUH (6, ACSC cat $300). Perf OS MUH & CTO ($55). Singles MUH (19, cat $95) inc strip of 5 & F-VFU (3). Few flts, mostly F-VF. Total cat val $600.
$50
$80
332
1927-64 mostly MUH collection with extras in black KEK s/book with 1927 Canberra 1½d (12) inc OS perfin. 1930 Sturt 1½d, 3d perf OS MUH (cat $130). 1931 Airmail 6d brown (2) inc OS opt, plus Kingsford Smith MLH sets (2). 1932 Lyrebird 1/- MUH (2). 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- (3) M/MUH & Macarthur set to 9d MUH. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 1/- horiz prs MUH &, plus another set M & extra 2d scarlet shade MUH. 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH (4), plus 2d Plate 2 blk of 4. 1937-48 Zoologicals set of 17 to 1/- MUH (ACSC cat $210). 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die I MUH, IA M, Die II M, Die II thin paper MUH & Die III MUH (cat $470). 1938 KGVI Robes set to £1 thick paper MLH & thin paper MUH. 1940 AIF set MUH. 1940s imprint blks of 4 (11) to 2/-, plus 2/- Crocodile LL cnr no imprint blk of 4 MUH (ACSC 263 ze cat $150). 1949 Arms to £1 MUH, plus £2 green MLH. 1959 Pic set to 5/- Cattle white paper. 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2 King & 1964 Birds set of 8 to 3/-. Also other 1950s-60s Pics inc AAT pre-dec sets (6, retail $90) to 2/3 Penguins. Odd minor tones, mostly fresh MUH. Cat/retail $4200. (600) (P)
$800
$1200
333
1927-65 M/MUH collection in loose s/book pgs inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M. 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet with huge upper margin & extra perfs as base. 1931 Kingsford Smith 2d, 3d opt OS (as is!). 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- CTO inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1934 Macarthur 9d MUH & 1/- VIC Cent MUH (2). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- & ANZAC 1/- VF M. 1936 SA sets (2) MUH. 1937 KGVI 3d blue Die II (2) & Die III all MUH. 1938 Robes sets to £1 thick & thin paper, both MUH. 1949 Arms £2 UN & set to £1 MUH. 1963 Navigators set of 8 inc cream & white papers. Mostly VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $2850, retail similar. Also decimal Tax Stamp prs $5, $10, $20, $40 & $100, plus 15 assorted used State stamps. (350)
$500
$800
334
1928-73 collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet MUH, 1932 Lyrebird 1/- MUH, Bridge set of 4 fresh MLH inc 5/- green, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- U. 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui sets M. 1938 KGVI Robes 5/-, 10/- & £1. Pre-dec QEII Pics to 10/- MUH & decimals near comp MUH to 1972 Christmas inc 1966 Defs to $4, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet & 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. Odd mostly minor tones, majority fresh & clean. Est retail $2500. (390, plus M/S) (P)
$400
$600
335
1929-90 Large accumulation of First Flight covers in 2 small cartons, mostly 1950s-80s inc bulk 1981 Chichester inc diff types, lots of 1948 Qantas World Flight, plus some overseas flights inc NZ & much more. Estimate 100 diff, inc diff frankings, cachets, pmks etc. AAMC est cat $7000. (600).
$500
$1000
336
1930s mostly MUH collection/accumulation in hagners with Kangaroo 9d violet CofA wmk left marginal MUH (ACSC 29 cat $600). KGV Head selection inc SM wmk ½d orange (25) inc URC blk of 4 & ULC blk of 7, 1½d brown strip of 5, 4½d violet Die II CTO. CofA wmk to 1/4 with 1d green (17) inc UL cnr blk of 6, 1½d LL cnr blk of 6, 2d (15), 3d (7), 4d (7), 5d shades (10) & 1/4, plus 1934 2/- booklet (empty), 1929 Airmail 3d blk of 5 MUH, then 1930s Commens inc 1934 Macarthur 3d (4), 1935 KGV SJ 2/- (3), 1936 Cable sets (5) & extra 2d (10), 1936 South Aust Cent 2d (23) & 3d (14), plus 1932 Kookaburra 6d upper marginal blk of 4 cat $160. Mostly F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $4250, plus extra for the KGV booklet. (180)
$400
$600
337
1930 Sturt collection with 1½d red (55) inc imprint blks of 4 (2) & imprint strip of 4. Plate Num blks comp set 1-8 mostly fresh MLH, perf OS MLH & CTO. ACSC cat $275. 3d blue (23) inc Ash imprint blk of 4, set Plate Num blks 1 & 2 (2). M/MUH (3) & VFU (2). Perf OS CTO & MUH. ACSC cat $350. Odd minor flts, mostly fresh & clean. Total cat $625. (78)
$80
$120
338
1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation inc 1935 ANZAC 1/-, 1937 NSW Sesqui set M, 1937 KGVI 1/4 blks of 80 (2), 1936 SA Cent 1/- imprint pr, 1949 Arms £2 VF MLH & 10/- pr M. 1964 Navigators 10/-, £1. 1965 QEII 5d red booklet pane MUH. 1937-51 imprint blks of 4 (80) inc 6d Kookaburra McCracken & 9d Platypus Ash. Some toning amongst the MUH, o/w fresh & clean. (3000)
$220
$300
339
1930s Interesting mixed lot inc KGV heads 1d green (450), 1½d red (200) & 2d red SM wmk (900). 1934 Vic Cent 1/- (47) & 3d (45). 1935 KGV SJ 3d (34), 1936 Cable sets (5U), 1936 South Aust sets to 1/- (18), 1937 NSW Sesqui 3d (28), plus misc odds inc registration labels (200) mostly NSW provisionals! Generally G-FU, untouched in decades. (2400)
$250
$400
340
1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3, plus Airmail 6d brown. 1936 Cable pr & 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3. F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $180. (9)
$50
$70
341
1931 Airmail 6d brown. G-VFU. SG 139 cat £425 (25)
$60
$90
342
1931 Kingsford Smith collection with set of 3 M/MUH (14) inc blks of 4, plus extra 6d (6) inc blk of 4. Sets of 4 U (4) inc 6d brown Airmail Service, plus 2d red Plate Number singles set of 8. Retail $450.
$140
$200
343
1932 Kookaburra 6d red-brown. F-VF MUH. SG 146 cat £400. ACSC 150cat $800, (20).
$70
$100
344
1932 Kookaburra 6d red-brown F-VF MUH (18). SG 146 cat £360. ACSC cat $720, retail $40 ea. Also fresh CTO (5) cat $50. (23).
$70
$100
345
1934 Macarthur collection with 2d light hills imprint blks of 4 (2) inc variety 'left leg of H in Ash broken' (cat $70), 2d dark hills & 3d blue Ash imprint blks, 9d violet Ash imprint pr. Mostly VF M/MUH. Also Mint set of 4 to 9d, Used sets (2) to 9d, plus extra 9d G-FU (2). Odd flts mostly F-VF. Total ACSC cat $950. (38)
$130
$200
346
1934-48 Airmail 1/6 Hermes collection with no wmk perf 11 M (3, cat $150) & U (16) inc blks of 4 & 6 with Williamstown pmks (oxidised). CofA wmk thick paper McCracken imprints M (2) & singles M (4). Thin paper McCracken imprint blk fresh MUH. Odd flts mostly F-VF. Total ACSC cat $600+. (41)
$80
$120
347
1934-35 semi-specialised Commem collection on loose leaves with 1934 VIC Cent perf 10½ set MUH, M & U (2), plus 2d imprint blk of 4. Perf 11½ sets M & U (2), plus 3d imprint blk of 4. 1934 Macarthur sets of 4 M & U (2). 1934 Airmail 1/6 perf 11 no wmk M, U (3). CofA wmk thick paper (7) inc McCracken imprint pr & thin paper (11) inc McCracken imprint blks of 4 (2). 1935 ANZAC 1/- M (2), U (2), plus 2d plate number blks of 4 (5 diff). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets to 2/- M (2), U (2), plus 2d plate number blks of 4 (2), 3d imprint blk & plate number 1 cnr blk of 4. Mostly F-VF M with odd MUH. Generally F-VF U. ACSC cat $1700+. (128)
$300
$350
348
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee collection with 2d Plate Num blks of 4 (9), nos.1-6 mostly fresh MUH, plus imprint blk M. 2d, 3d, 2/- sets M (2) & Used (2), plus 2/- Ash imprint pr U & Plate 1 cnr single MUH. Odd flts, mostly F-VF. ACSC cat $1000. (55)
$150
$220
349
1936 South Australia Centenary with set in imprint blks of 4 MLH/MUH, plus sets MUH, M & FU (2). Odd flts, generally F-VF. ACSC cat $380. (24).
$70
$100
350
1936 South Australia Centenary 3d & 2d. 50 of ea. Mostly VF MUH. ACSC cat $1000. SG 161- 62 cat £800 as M, should be double, £1600 MUH. (100).
$100
$150
351
1936-78 FDC collection with Pre-Decimals (360) inc 1935 KGV SJ 2d, 1937 NSW Sesqui set to 9d pmk Carrington, 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (4), 1946 Mitchell & Peace sets, 1955 S Aust Cent registered Clarence St (4) all provisional labels & diff cachets & 1959-60 Flowers to 3/- Decimals (300) to 1978 Kingsford Smith. Mostly private Pictorial cachets, or PO generic, strength inc 1967-72 era. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalisation, generally F-VF. (650)
$350
$450
352
1937 NSW Sesqui set of 3, 1936 Cable set of 2, 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3 & 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3. F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $180. (11)
$60
$80
353
1937-1953 MUH collection/accumulation inc hagners inc KGVI 3d blue Die II Thick paper (14, cat $1260) inc upper marginal blk of 8 & Thin paper blk of 11 ($880). KGVI 1½d brown perf 13½ x14, UL cnr blk of 8 ($80), & 10/- Robes opt SPECIMEN. 1937 Zoologicals perf 13½ x 14 to 1/- inc 4d Koala Ash imprint blk of 6, 6d Kookaburra lower marginal blk of 8, 1/- Lyrebird lower marginal blk of 4 (cat $360) & Ash imprint blk of 4 (rounded cnr, cat $525), 1937 NSW Sesqui 2d (32) & 3d (24) in blks & multiples, 1949 Arms set to £2 MUH & early 1950s Defs to Aborigine 2/6. Mostly F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $4000. (300+) (P)
$550
$800
354
1930s-40s imprint blks with around 40 diff with Zoologicals to 1/- inc 4d (18), 6d (3) inc McCracken, 9d (10) inc Ash (2), 1/- (10) inc Ash (8, cat $200). 1940s Commem sets of 3 with 1946 Peace (40 sets), plus extra 2½d (18), 1946 Mitchell to 1/- (15 sets), plus extras 2½d (28) & 3½d (20), 1947 Newcastle (12 sets), plus an extra 2½d Commems with von Mueller (12), Farrer (3), Forrest (4), Lawson (24), Scout Jamboree (10), 1950 Stamp Centenary (12) & 1951 Gold Discovery (6). 1938-41 KGVI Defs (26) to 3d brown. 1940s KGVI Defs with 1d brown (34), 1½d green (24), 2d mauve (34), 2½d red (12), 3½d blue (28) & 5½d Emu (44). 630 blks in total. Toning evident throughout inc suntanned gum. Good specialist potential inc perf pip gutter blks of 8 throughout (cat $15-$25 ea) & unchecked by us for the ACSC listed varieties which can be found in these blks. Also 22 various imprint blks perf G/NSW, these hard to find. (650+ blks)
$250
$400
355
1937-65 KGVI & QEII M/MUH collection in 1970s Seven Seas hingeless album with 1937 KGVI Defs (16) to 1/4 inc 3d blue Dies (5), Zoologicals (17) inc no wmk set. 1938 Robes sets to £1 MLH both thick & thin papers. 1940 AIF set. 1946 BCOF Japan opts (6) to 2/-. 1949 Arms to £2 MLH, appears MUH. QEII Pics to end 1965 inc 1959 Defs to 5/- Cattle, 1934 Navigators set of 8 M/MUH & 1964 Birds set of 8 to 3/-. Generally F-VF M/MLH/MUH. ACSC cat $1400.
$350
$500
356
1937-64 collection (320) in KGVI 3d blue Die I, Die II (2) & Die III (2) all F-VF MUH (ACSC cat $430) & Die I (3), Die II (2) M (cat $200). 1938 NSW Sesqui sets M (2), plus an extra ten 9d G-FU. 1940 AIF sets (4), plus an extra six 6d U. 1938-56 Zoologicals sets of 6 M (5) to 1/-. 1949 Arms set of 4 to £2 U (5), 1952 Aborigine 2/6 M/MUH (20), plus extra £2 (3) inc SPECIMEN opt. 1959 Flowers set of 6 (3) to 3/-. 1964 Birds 2/5 (10) mixed cream/white papers M/MUH, plus 1950s/60s 2/- or 2/3 Commems (28) mixed M/U & small selection of Coil perf multiples 1941-59. Est ACSC cat $1800. Also Postage Dues U (120) ½d to 5/- mixed dies, printings & wmks, inc 1959 5d Die II (6, cat $30), plus 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 25. (465)
$300
$450
357
1937 KGVI Robes thick paper set 5/-, 10/- & £1. F-VF MUH, plus thin paper £1 MUH, ACSC cat $375. 5/- thin paper Ash imprint blk of 4 & 5/- thin paper Authority imprint blk of 4 MUH (cat $300). 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk M ($50). 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH ($110). 1914 Kookaburra 6d UN & CTO (cat $215). Also 1932 Kangaroo 10/- CofA wmk U. Some mixed condition but an attractive selection. Total ACSC cat $1325. (17) (P)
$150
$220
358
1940 AIF set of 4, 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3 & 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3. F-VF MUH. ACSC cat $175. (10)
$60
$80
359
1950s-80s interesting specialised collection formed by a former Postmaster. Inc extensive pre-dec (noted 1953 3½d Food pane of 40, 1963-64 Navigators set of 6, plus 4/- (8), 5/- (4), 7/6 (18), 10/- cream paper (4) mostly in blks. 1965 2/- Bird 8 LL prs each showing one unit with 'broken bench' var ACSC 418d, 1965 2/3 ANZAC (21), 1965 2/3 ICY sheet of 60, 1966 Navigators inc 40c, 50c strip of 10 MUH, $1 Flinders cnr pr MUH & 4 LL cnr blks of 4 each showing one unit 'recut between sails & eyes' ACSC 436L, 1966 4c red booklet set of 6 slogans, 1967 5c/4c, $1 permanent cover, 2 sets of 6, AAT 1966 Defs set in prs MUH. Also strong range of specialised sheet number blks with extras, also varieties in positional blks often with extras inc 1971 6c RAAF marginal strip of 3 top left showing variety 'cloud flaw', 'blue dot' ACSC 558d & 558h (52 strips of 3) cat $40 each, various others, 1975 15c Christmas sheet of 100 showing varieties 'diag blue band', various others. Other one-off style varieties inc 1973 1c Marine sheet of 100, blks of 70, 30 & strip of 8 with a portion of each item showing 'white spots' varieties, appearing like bubbles, 1975 18c Flower 3 right marginal strip of 10 each with 'doctor blade' variety through all units. Many others inc 1970 4c Coil comp coil roll with leader, occasional tone but mostly F/VF. ACSC cat $6800. (3500, 20 bklts, 5 M/S)
$700
$1000
360
1950s-70s Hoard in mid-size carton with 1949 Arms 10/- (40), 1954 RV 2/- (50), green Olympic 2/- (29), 1958 QANTAS 2/- (55), 1963 RV 2/3 (50), 1965 ANZAC 2/3 (45), 1965 ICY 2/3 (60), 1958 Cattle 5/- (250), 1964 Tasman 4/- (400), Dampier (500) & 1965 Bird 2/5 (400) mostly FU. Then MUH inc 1965 ANZAC 2/3 (24), ICY 2/3 (15), AAT Penguin 2/3 (13) & 2/- Map (13), decimals with 1971 Christmas panes of 25 (6), odd minor tone, 1973 Nat Dev sets (24), 1973 Christmas 30c (50), 1972 Christmas 35c (30) all MUH, plus good variety of 1968-74 high value dec Commems VFU/CTO. Also decimal FDC (500) to late 1970s inc 1968 5c Soil/Medical gutter prs unaddressed PO envelopes (10, cat $1000). Also some Kangaroos (75) to 2/-, & KGV (30) to 5d. (3000+)
$450
$600
361
1957-64 collection in springback album inc 1959 QEII 2d coil perf lower marginal blk of 24 (ACSC cat $120), M/MUH & 5d blue coil perf blk of 24 (cat $180), M/MUH. 1963 QEII 5d green booklet pane of 6 with Plate number 2 at top, FM. 1964 Navigator set of 6 to £2 F-VF U (3 sets, retail $420). Also 1929 Airmail 3d green (10) inc perf OS (2) & 1931 Airmail 6d brown (12) inc opt OS (2), AAT pre-dec sets to 2/3 (7, retail $60), plus various coil perf strips of 6 MUH (4 diff, cat $150) & 1962 QEII 5d blue 'tropical' booklets (3) with wax interleaving (ACSC cat $525). All fresh & clean, total ACSC cat $1800+. (P)
$400
$500
362
1957-2016 virtually comp AAT MUH collection (no self-adhesives) in VGC Seven Seas hingeless slipcase album (retail $190) with all pre-decimals, 1966 Pic set to $1. 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX opt M/Sheet & all se-tenant gutter prs to 2011 Icebergs. Also some extras to $3 Hurley's Journey retail $240 to end 2000, plus another $270 FV to 2017 Deep Sea Creatures, total $700.
$230
$300
363
1961-65 high val Pics with 1961 Cattle 5/- MUH (5) with 2 distinct shades. 1964 Navigators 4/- (5), 5/- (5), 7/6 (4), £1 (7) & £2. Generally F-VF U. 1964 Bird set of 8 fresh MUH. Total ACSC cat $500. (40)
$110
$160
364
1966 Navigator set of 4 opt SPECIMEN (2 sets) MUH. 1966 QEII 4c booklet pane set of 6 slogans, 2 sets MUH & MLH. 1967 QEII 5c booklet panes MUH (20) inc 4 comp booklets. 1971 QEII 7c Plate 14, 3 diff types in blks of 20 (2) & strip of 10. 1971 Christmas 7c white paper blk of 25 MUH, plus odds MUH inc set of 7 & blks of 7 (2) CTO. A neat group, retail/cat $950++.
$275
$400
365
1966-2000 decimal collection/accumulation in 10 s/books with 1000s of stamps & good variety inc 1966 Navigators to $4 (5 sets), better 1969-74 Commem sets, 1970s Paintings to $10, 1980s-90s high val Commem sets, plus se-tenant strips. Ultra high val Pics to $20 Gardens & much more. Generally F-VF U with Melbourne GPO CTO stamps sighted. AAT to late 1990s M/U inc pre-decimal Pic sets (12, retail $150) & high val decimals. Also pre-decimal Birds G-FU in envelope inc 2/5 Wren (60) & 9d Magpie (300). Medium carton. (many 1000s)
$250
$400
366
1966-2010 F-VF U/CTO collection in 3 VGC thick brown Seven Seas hingeless slipcase albums (retail $900) with 1966-95 comp inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, all scarcer 1970s Commem sets inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7, 1974-79 Paintings to $10, 1980s Gardens to $20 & reasonable level of completion to end 2010 inc International Post to $20 Uluru, self-adhesive sets & most M/Sheets. Mostly VF U with high percentage CTO. (100s)
$450
$650
367
1966-72 sheets & large blks inc 1966 Navigators 75c sheet, $1 pane, $2 pane, $4 pane & sheet MUH & VF, some varieties noted. Also 4c & 7c Commems in sheets MUH, some toning in these. Total FV $1165.
$500
$650
368
1966-2000 Decimal MUH collection (FV $960 inc AAT 1971-99) in 3 Lighthouse hingeless albums inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970s Paintings to $10 & 1980s-90s Pic/Commems to 2000 Olympics Gold Medallist M/Sheets. Also Pre-decimal 1913-65 G-VFU.
$375
$500
369
1966-end 2000 near comp decimal MUH collections in 3 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $550) inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1969 Flight 5c blk of 9, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheet, 1971 Christmas set blk of 7 & pane of 25, plus all other better 1970s Commem sets, 1970s Paintings to $10, 1980s-90s Long Pic/Commem sets with higher non letter rate vals & late 1990s International Post to $10 Rocks. All fresh MUH, FV $740, plus another $550 replacement costs for the hingeless albums. Also AAT 1957-2002 MUH in another Seven Seas hingeless album inc 1957 Defs to 2/3 Penguin, 1966 Defs to $1 Mock Sun & Arctic themed Pics (FV $75) to 2002 research multiple inc 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX Exhibition M/Sheet (retail $100)
$400
$650
370
1966-2015 Comprehensive MUH collection in 11 Seven Seas Hingeless slipcase albums with 1966 Defs to $4 inc $1 perf 14¾ & SPECIMEN opt set 75c to $4. 1966-72 Booklet panes comp with 1966 QEII 4c & 5c/4c sets of 6, 1967 QEII 5c & 1968-72 PM/FA set of 16. 1970 ANPEX M/Sheets MUH & CTO. All scarcer 1970s commem sets, plus 1971 Christmas blks of 7 & 25. 1974-77 Paintings to $10. 1980s-90s high vals to $20 Gardens, plus SPECIMEN opts & Self Adhesive stamps. Solid post-Millennium Pics, Commems, International Post to end 2015 with many extras in the optional pages. All MUH, some sl tropicalisation to late 1990s, mostly on the pages o/w generally fresh. Retail $850 to end 1980, plus 1981-2015 FV approx $8000, & around $3450 replacement cost for the 11 albums. Total $12,300 inc $1750 for another 700 optional pages with M/Sheets, booklets & exhibition emissions. Valuable collection.
$4000
$5000
371
1966-end 2021 massive MUH collection (FV $12,960) in 24 Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $6000). Very comprehensive with 1966-90 in the first 2 albums (retail $1850) inc 1966 Navigators set of 4 opt SPECIMEN, 1966-72 booklet panes (29) inc QEII 4c set of 6 Slogans ($200), 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 25 cream & white papers, 1973-74 perforation varieties inc Navigator $1 perf 14¾ Philatelic Exhibition emissions inc 1970 ANPEX, 1984 AUSIPEX set of 10 Daily Postmarks, 1986 SA pr & others. Then 1991-2000 inc 2000 Olympics Gold Medallist sheetlet of 16, plus booklets, reprints, se-tenant multiples, Specimen opts & other non mainstream issues. 2001-16 in 16 albums with continuing range of optional emissions inc M/Sheets, reprints, booklets etc inc 2004, '08, '12 & '16 Olympic Gold medallists sheetlets, 2006 Melbourne Games M/Sheet set & others inc post Millennium Special Philatelic Exhibition M/Sheets. All fresh & clean, total retail/FV $20,000 inc the albums.
$6000
$8000
372
1966 Navigators set 40c & 50c CTO 'GPO Melbourne'. 75c, $1, $2, $4 opt SPECIMEN. MLH. ACSC 460-66 cat $110. (6)
$45
$60
373
1967 Christmas to 2008 Beijing Olympics MUH collection (FV $2200) in 8 European s/books, plus 1999 PO Year Album & wide range of F-VF U stamps & occasional SPECIMEN opt. (1000s)
$900
$1100
374
1970s MUH collection in blks or sheets inc 1978-80 Birds to $1 in panes of 50, 1978 Christmas in sheets, plus other Commems of the period. Largely VF. FV $1880.
$750
$1000
375
1970s-80s Pics/Commems in blks or sheets, also a small range of c2010 MUH issues. Total FV $1140.
$450
$600
376
1970s-80s MUH accumulation/collection in 2 s/books & 2 sheet files. 1977 Cricket set of 6 in sheets. Total FV $485.
$190
$240
377
1970s-80s PO Pack collection FV $380.
$140
$180
378
1970-99 FDC collection (750) in 6 albums with 1970-85 near comp in PW albums vols 1 & 2 (retail $220) inc 1970 Expo, Grasslands, Large Cook, ANPEX Exhibition red pmk & National Dev sets Official PO envelopes (retail $275), 1970 Cook M/Sheet (2 diff, $35), 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7, plus Sydney Philatelic Centre Commem envelope (scarce). Then good range to mid 1980s inc $5 & $10 Paintings on individual envelopes. 1984-91 (280) in another 2 albums with minor duplication throughout, plus extras inc AUSIPEX 84 set of 10 silk Cobb & Co covers. 1991-99 (230 covers, FV $420) in the last 2 albums, again with minor duplication (mostly 2 of ea) with good variety throughout & vals to $10 or $20 Gardens. Also 2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games set of 84 individual FDC which were never common & now rarely seen! (830)
$400
$500
379
1970-84 Exhibition opt M/Sheets with 1970 Cook Anpex (4) - odd sl tones, Sydpex (65), Anpex 82 (100), Ausipex 84 (5, 3 diff) & a few others. Mostly VF MUH. FV $145. Retail $1000+ (180).
$130
$200
380
1970 Definitives PO Pack (stamps mostly in place) with comp set of Defs to $4 Navigator. Hard to find. ACSC cat $375, retail $600+.
$70
$100
381
1971 Christmas 7c comp sheet of 100 (SG 498ab, cat £140), with ACSC listed variety 'Retouch in brown right of 7c' (pos RP 2/5), plus 'Green Doctor Blade Flaw' through right margin (pos 5/5), plus Autotrons at top & both sheet numbers, ACSC cat $400. 1969 Flight 5c sheet of 100 inc ACSC listed flaws 'Broken Wheel' (pos L7/3) & 'Break in R of ACROSS' (R10/3). Some light toning mostly in upper selvedge ACSC cat $140). 1968 Intelsat 25c with all 3 ACSC listed varieties, plus Autotrons & both sheet Nos. Fresh MUH, cat $470. Total cat $1010. (300).
$150
$220
382
1973 Metric 7c Length sheet of 100 with colour bars at base & plated as Sheet A with variety 'retouch in green at TR cnr' (Pos 1/1). VF MUH.
$15
$20
383
1974 Christmas 10c set of 8 plate numbers left gutter blks of 4 (ACSC cat $340) inc Plate 2 perf pip only. Then mixed plate number accumulation (17, cat $390) inc Plate 2 right perf pip only (cat $150). 1974 35c Christmas Plate Num 2 (LR cnr blk, cat $120) & Num 3 (4, cat $30 ea, $120). 1971 Christmas 7c set of 7 (12 sets, retail $240). 1971 QEII 7c Plate num 14 blks of 20 (2 diff, cat $50). 1967 QEII 5c booklet panes (2), plus 50c booklets (2, one a stapled re-make cat $200). 1967 Bird 5c FORGED Vietnam booklet, plus genuine (cat $100) for comparison. 1966 $1 Flinders perf 14¾ MUH ($100). 1966 Navigator set of 4 to $2 opt SPECIMEN (2 sets MLH, retail $120), plus $2, $4 SPECIMEN opt MUH. All fresh & clean, total ACSC cat/retail $1880.
$400
$500
384
1974 Paintings $1 (110), $2 (100), $4 (150) in sheets or large blks. VF MUH. FV $910.
$400
$600
385
1980s/90s MUH collection/accumulation inc vals to $20 in large hagner album. Mostly VF MUH. FV $580.
$200
$300
386
1980-2011 FDC collection with 850 covers to end 1999 inc high val Pics/Commems sets, plus assorted M/Sheets. Then 300 more FDC 2000-11 (FV $800) with more Pics/Commems inc International Post to $20 Uluru. Also approx 150 Pre-Paid Airmail Maxicards. Some minor duplication. All fresh & clean inc Christmas Is Lunar New Year sets & M/Sheets.
$400
$600
387
1981-2007 PO Year Albums set of 17, plus 1975-80 Sherwood Year Folders, 2000 Sydney Gold Medallist Collection, 2006 Melbourne Games M/Sheet folder. All fresh MUH, total FV $1340.
$550
$650
388
1984 Clipper ship 75c 'Sobraon' full imperf printer's sheet of 300 reduced to 43% of actual size -now 300x260mm, plus extra wide margins (total size 440x315mm). VF fresh UN as made.
$10
$20
389
1985-89 Thirlmere Railway Letter Stamps $1.50 in uncut imperf sheets of 8 M/Sheets (2 diff M/S), for 1985, 1988 & 1989, plus 1986 & 1988 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. FV $240. Retail $1000+ (5 sheets = 40 M/S)
$80
$120
390
1990-2006 comprehensive MUH collection with both Commem & Def sets, plus International Post, Koala reprints etc. largely VF, FV $1000+.
$350
$500
391
1993 Counter Printed Stamps (CPS) accumulation of 1st type (25 sets) plus later Roos & Koala issue (13 sets inc PO Packs (3). All NPC 45c imprints. ACSC cat $380. FV $100+. (38 sets = 228)
$70
$100
392
1994-2011 PO Year albums, plus 14 other 'Special Interest' books with appropriate PO Packs. Fresh MUH. FV $1160+.
$400
$500
393
1994 ATM Triangular 45c Kangaroo $9 booklet of 20 Advance Bank cover. VF. Pf B180 cat $200. FV alone $90. (10 booklets).
$60
$90
394
1994 ATM Triangular 45c Kangaroo $9 booklet of 20 with Advance Bank covers. Pfr B180 cat $200 (10). FV $90.
$60
$90
395
1996 AFL Centenary booklet set of 16. Fresh MUH. FV $72. Pfr cat $160.
$50
$60
396
1996 Indonesia-Australia Joint Issue booklets with pane of ten 300Rp Cuscus stamps, fresh MUH. Scarce type I pane 76x234mm. SG SB18 cat £875 = A$1600 for common type. Pfr B186 cat $100 ea is $10,000. (100)
$150
$300
397
1999 Australia 99 Exhib Navigators set of 2 M/S IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1852c cat £154. FV $38. Retail $350. (14 sets)
$70
$100
398
1999 Die Proofs: A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia with 28 diff pre-dec Proofs in black inc KGV 1d Engraved, 1932 Bridge 2d, 1938 Robes £1, 1948 Aboriginal Art 2/-, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1963 Canberra 5d & 1964 Cook 7/6. Superb production similar to Year Albums. ACSC cat $700 as single Proofs & under-rated.
$100
$140
399
1999 Die Proofs: A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia with 28 diff pre-dec Proofs in black inc KGV 1d Engraved, 1932 Bridge 2d, 1938 Robes £1, 1948 Aboriginal Art 2/-, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1963 Canberra 5d & 1964 Cook 7/6. Superb production similar to Year Albums. ACSC cat $700 as single Proofs & under-rated.
$100
$140
400
1999 A Selection of the Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia Die Proof album with 29 diff reprinted Die Proofs in black & a similar 2001 album with 28 diff reprinted Die Proofs printed in blue. ACSC $1300. (2 collections)
$180
$275
401
2000 Sydney Olympics Gold medallists digital print sheetlets of 10 (4 diff), Platypus imprint plus an extra Thorpe non-digital, tied to large envelopes by Olympic FDI Sydney cds (2) or normal Chatswood cds (3). FV alone $22+. (5)
$10
$20
402
2000 Golden Heroes Olympic album (like year books) with Lighting Flame & all Gold Medallist sheets plus set of Paralympic Gold Medallist in tab blks of 4 (7) & Paralympian of the Year sheetlet. FV alone $93. Original PO cost $245. Scarce, seldom seen.
$100
$150
403
2000 The Australian Prime Minister's Olympic Dinner Collection in maroon album, gold embossed cover, with matching slipcase. Limited edition, produced by Australia Post.
$120
$180
404
2000 Sydney Olympics PO Album with set of Gold Medallists sheetlets. Digital Print with Possum logo at LR (Victoria). FV $72.
$50
$70
405
2003 Prestige Booklets inc Murray Ships, Rugby with 2 diff code stickers & Special Occasions (4 diff). VF fresh MUH. Ea with special M/Sheets only found in these. Original PO cost $96, SG cat £105, Pf cat $274. (7)
$50
$80
406
2006 Commonwealth Games PO Album with set of the 17 numbered M/Sheets & the 5 MUH singles. PO issue cost $70.
$60
$80
407
2007 Harbour Bridge $3.90 M/Sheet opt Bangkok Exhib. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2857b cat £120. FV alone $39. Retail $200. (10).
$30
$45
408
2008 Beijing PO Album with set of 14 Gold medallists M/Sheets plus on-site Digital Print prs set of 14 & 4 other Olympic stamps. FV $87, issue price $95.
$70
$90
409
2008 Beijing PO Album with set of 14 Gold medallists M/Sheets plus on-site Digital Print prs set of 14 & 4 other Olympic stamps. FV $87, issue price $95.
$70
$90
410
2008 Beijing Olympics PO Album with set of 14 diff Gold Medallists M/Sheets, plus 'On-Site' digital print prs set of 14, plus 4 other stamps. Issue price $95. Also Gold Medallists composite sheetlet of 14 ex 2008 Year Album. All fresh MUH.
$80
$100
411
2008 Beijing Olympics PO Album with set of 14 diff Gold Medallists M/Sheets, plus 'On-Site' digital print prs set of 14, plus 4 other stamps. Issue price $95. Also Gold Medallists composite sheetlet of 14 ex 2008 Year Album. All fresh MUH.
$80
$100
412
2010 AFL Folder set of 16 ea with 2 diff 'Player Profile' $5.50 M/Sheets. Total FV $176, PO issue cost $255. All fresh MUH. Only the second we have offered.
$120
$150
413
2011 Premier's Flood Relief Appeal $3 sheetlet. VF fresh MUH. Only available in 2011 Australia Post Year album. Retail $210. (5).
$35
$50
414
2011-13 PO Year Albums, plus 2012-14 PO Packs, 2012 PO Olympics collection. Then PO WWI Centenary limited edition Commem album 162/250, issue cost $249., plus 2012 Pre-Stamp Airmail Maximum Cards (70, new issue cost $85). All fresh & clean.
$250
$350
415
2012 London Olympics Official PO Album with 7 diff Gold Medallists M/Sheets & Road to London sheetlet. Also Gold Medallists composite sheetlet from 2012 Year Album. Fresh MUH.
$50
$60
416
2012 London Olympics Official PO Album with 7 diff Gold Medallists M/Sheets & Road to London sheetlet. Also Gold Medallists composite sheetlet from 2012 Year Album. Fresh MUH.
$50
$60
417
AAT: 1957-2021 near comp MUH collection in VGC Seven Seas hingeless slipcase album (retail $200) inc pre-dec Pics to 2/3, 1966 Defs to $1  (toned), 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX opts (retail $80) & all Pic/Commem sets to 2021 inc se-tenant gutter prs & M/Sheets. Retail $240 to end 2000, plus another $300 FV, total $740 inc the near new album.
$240
$300
418
AAT: 1970 Definitive PO Pack with 1966 Pics to $1 Mock Sun. SG 8-18 cat £180 as 5 sets, retail $400+. (5 packs)
$60
$80
419
AAT comp MUH collection to 2012 in Lighthouse hingeless pgs (retail $140) inc 1959 Pics to 2/3, 1966 defs to $1 Mock Sun, 35 other decimal Pic/Commem sets & 14 M/Sheets inc 1995 CAPEX & Singapore Exhibition opts, FV $150, plus 1959 Pics, 1966 Defs & both M/Sheet opts retail $150, total $440.
$130
$200
420
AAT Covers: 1966-2010 Base Cover collection (300) in 3 thick albums with 1966 Def sets to $1 Mock Sun for Macquarie Is (2), Mawson (2) & Wilkes, these retail $150 per set, total $750. 1971 Treaty & 1972 Cook sets of all 4 bases on PO envelopes (retail $100), plus 1972 Cook set on rarely seen WCS covers ($100). 1973 Food Chain set of 4 bases on PO envelopes (retail $300), plus set blks of 4 on individual PO envelopes pmk Davis ($100) & Macquarie Is, Mawson sets on the rarely seen WCS envelopes ($150 ea, $300). 1979-81 Ships I, II & III pmk all 4 bases ($90), plus Series II blks of 4 with Mawson cds. 1982 Mawson set blks of 4 all 4 bases ($50), 1984 - Scenes I, II, III ($80), plus series III blks of 4 all 4 bases. 1989 Nolan blks f 4 all from the bases (hard to find, $100). 1990 Joint Issue with USSR set of 8 inc M/sheets ($40). Then another 20 diff base cover sets of 4 (FV $240) from 1991 Treaty to 2010 Macquarie Is. Also a selection of FDC (35) with Aust pmks to 2014 Expeditions. VF fresh. (335)
$400
$600
421
Airmail covers: 1958 QANTAS Round the World Flight franked QANTAS 2/- (2), with 4 diff covers, plus 1960 Round World cover with Arms 5/-. F-VF. AAMC 1386 & 1443 cat $80. (5)
$25
$35
422
Airmail labels group of 18 inc 1935 WASP vignette featuring Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1925 AASL Ltd, 1929 Earliest Delivery, 1947 QANTAS Silver Jubilee, 1950s ANA, TAA & QEA types, plus foreign inc American Airlines, Braniff Airways, KLM & TWA. Also selection of various blue generics (27) in glassines. (45)
$40
$60
423
Australian Territories: 1916-80 collections in 3 quality (expensive) KABE loose leaf binders. Inc Antarctica 1966-83, plus issues to 2007 still in PO Packs. Christmas Is 1958-81. Cocos 1963-81 all mostly MUH, only odd stamps missing, Nauru 1916 KGV vals to 1/-. 1922 centre opts set both M/MLH, 1924-54 Ships smooth paper set ½d to 2/6 & 10/- VF U. 1935-79 comp. Norfolk Is 1947-79 basic comp inc all better sets & singles MUH/FU. PNG 1952-81 comp M/MUH/FU, plus 1952 set to £1 on FDC & Norfolk is PSE collection (50+) in hagner album. Appear all VF fresh. Album binders alone retail $300+. Reserved to sell. (Many 100s)
$350
$500
424
Booklets: 1996 Indonesia-Australia Joint Issue booklets with pane of ten 300Rp Cuscus stamps, fresh MUH. Scarce type I pane 76x234mm. SG SB18 cat £875 = A$1600 for common type. Pfr B186 cat $100 ea is $10,000. (100)
$150
$300
425
Carton lot with 1913-2000 F-VF U collection in VGC Davo illustrated album with Kangaroos (26) to 2/-, KGV (40) to 1/4, 1934 VIC Cent set to 1/-, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee to 2/-, 1937 KGVI to £1, 1940 AIF set, 1949 Arms set to £2, QEII pre-dec Pics to 10/- & decimals in profusion inc Paintings to $10, Gardens to $20 & AAT to 1999 inc 1966 Pic set to $1. Decimal F-VF U collection to 1980 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $150) appears comp inc 1971 Christmas blk of 7, all other 1970s Commem sets & Paintings to $10., plus pre-decimal hingeless album in reasonable condition (new retail $150). 1980s-early 2000s accumulation (100s) in hagner album & 3 s/books with good variety inc range of M/Sheets. China PRC 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & singles in ornate album. Nauru MUH collection to end 1994 in Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $200) inc 1924 Ships set MUH (minor spots), then mostly fresh MUH inc 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1950s-60s Defs to 5/- & dec Pic/Commem sets (80), plus 13 M/S (retail $560). NZ 1988-96 MUH collection (FV $180) in Seven Seas hingeless album with 18 M/S inc range of exhibition emissions, plus Pic/Commem sets. 10 albums in large carton.
$400
$500
426
Cinderellas: NSW 1980s Railway Local Post M/Sheets (21) inc SPECIMEN opts & IMPERF Proofs. NSW 1950 Govt Tramway 6d blue Packet stamps (10). QLD pre-decimal Railway Parcel stamps (18) to 2/6 'Hollis Hopkins & Co' imprint. Australia 1971-75 decimal Coil Wrappers (6, cat $150). NSW 1938 150th Anniv labels (42 diff) Revenues inc pre-dec QLD Tax stamps (8) to 4/- & Melbourne Patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps, Koala research M/Sheets, Exhibition M/Sheets, ephemera & labels 191 XL Postal Strike XL $1 Airmail stamps comp sheet of 100, retail $500. 1911 Commonwealth essay reprint strips of 5 in 6 diff colours. World mix inc Alsace & Lorraine pre WWI Social Security Revenues (156) on 'Quittungscarte' cards. NZ 1980s/90s Greenpeace/Antarctica M/Sheet Proof multiples. GB 1940s Coil Machine Test labels strip of 10 MUH. European 1930s Tourist Publicity labels in sheets of 20 diff with Spain (4 diff colours) & Portugal (5 diff colours). Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (24 diff), plus other Revenues & Cinderellas, all in large s/book.
$400
$500
427
Cocos Island: 1969 Pictorial set PO Pack, Japanese insert for Expo 1970, retail $300. (20 packs)
$50
$70
428
Collection in 3 books/hagners mostly pre-decimal noted 2/-, 2/3 Commems inc 1954 Royal Visit 12 sets MUH in blks, Postage Dues selection inc 1908 5/- with stroke U, 1925 1½d Ash imprint blk of 4 MUH, ACSC D107zb (cat $275), 1953-59 to 5/- inc shades, 1958-60 to 2/- M inc 5d Die II MLH/MUH & to 2/- U (cat £400). NSW Stamp Duty 1980 2d orange blk of 12 MUH with variety lower 6 units double perfs. Also AAT 1966 Defs 3 sets & PO Pack (retail $300), plus few others. (600)
$170
$250
429
Collection/accumulation in 5 small s/book & numerous packets, ice cream tubs etc. With Kangaroos/KGV Heads to late 1990s Pics inc neatly arranged pre-decimal & decimal selections. Generally G-F/VFU. (5000+)
$120
$180
430
Covers: 1914-67 selection (18) inc 1914 to USA franked 1d Kangaroo pr, plus SA ½d green. 1914 (dec) PPC to Sweden via USA franked Kangaroo 2½d (rounded cnr) with violet 'PASSED' cachet (ACSC cat $150). 1914 (Feb 27) PPC to France with 1d Kangaroo pr pmk Numeral 148 of Bundaberg. 1922 covers (2) franked KGV single wmk 2d red to Melbourne from Alexandra or Beaufort (ACSC cat $40). 1929 Clifton Hill to Essendon printed matter rate franked 1d green SM wmk perf 14 with ACSC listed variety 'distorted ONE PENNY' (cat $100). 1928 Airmail covers to Perth (2) both with violet 'Forwarded/BY AIRMAIL' cachets, from Derby or Roebourne (AAMC cat $100). 1929 (June) Airmail covers, Perth to Melbourne (2, cat $50). 1929 (Nov 23) Port Hedland-Perth Flight covers (2). 1934 (Mar) NZ-Aust Southern Cross Flight (AAMC cat $50). 1934 Airmail covers to Sweden (2) franked KGV 1d green or 2d red, plus 4 other covers/cards inc 1906 PPC franked GB KEVII 1d red pmk 'Port Said' with boxed 'PAQUEBOT' cachet alongside. Also 6 Postal Stationery items inc KGV 1d brown Scenic Lettercards (2, cat $300), KGV ½d & ½d green 'Doubleton' Wrapper (ACSC W5 cat $75) & KGVI 2½d envelope pmk 'Show Grounds/Melbourne'. A neat diverse group. Cat/retail $1000. (24)
$130
$200
431
Covers - Tasmania Instructional Markings: 1920s-80s range of covers from KGV but strength in 1970s-80s with a few received damaged, open, repaired markings, many RTS sorted by town inc 2 with large Postman check boxes, also 'your correct address' markings, repaired by tapes etc, little duplication of types (55).
$230
$375
432
Covers - New South Wales: Govt Tramways 1940s Packet Stamp 6d/4d blue on various types of Sydney Morning Herald advertising copy covers, most with variety of Newsagency cachets inc D Ord Potts Point, Woods William St City, Leonard Crows Nest (dated 1949), Prendergast Newtown & Bowman Charing Cross Waverly. Mostly G-VF. Retail $150 each = $1350. Very interesting lot. (9)
$130
$300
433
Covers - Queensland Registered Mail: Useful lot mainly 1940s-80s sorted by label, stated all diff, inc Acacia Ridge, Alderley, Arran, Boolboonda, Boonarga, Bribie Is, Chardons Cnr, Cordelia, Finch Hatton, Gargett, Gaythorne, Gladstone, Harrisville, Mackay Sth, McKinlay, Middle Ridge, Murray Upper, Selwyn, Stafford Nth, Toowoomba City Nth, Wynnum Nth & Yangan, noted quite a few short lived Qld type black & blue labels in 1940s. (230+)
$650
$900
434
Covers - Victoria Registered Mail: Huge collection of registered covers sorted by label types, stated all diff, from 1930s-80s but majority from early 1950s to early 1970s with blue labels, includes A1 Mine Settlement, Altona Nth (2) & West, Anderson RS, Ararat Nth & Sth, Archerton, Arnold, Arthur's Creek, Ascot Vale Central, East & West, Avonsdale, Axedale, Bairnsdale East, Balmattum (R.) (front), Bambra Rd, Bambra Rd Sth, Banyena, Beauville, Bell Park, Benjeroop, Bennison, Bentleigh Nth (2), Berrybank, Bleak House, Bolwarrah (2), Booran Rd, Boorhaman, Brighton - North Rd, Were St & West, Bullarto, Bullen West, Burleigh (2), Byaduk Nth, Camp Pell, Cannie, Cape Otway, Cardigan, Carlsruhe RS, Carranballac, Castella, Cathkin, Childers, Chinkapook, Christmas Hills, Clarinda, Cliffside, Clonard, Clyde, Codrington, Coghills Ck, Colac East, Colginabbin West, Combeinbar, Coomboona, Coragulac, Crimea, Cross Keys (3), Cudge, Cumberland Park, Dendy, Diggora West, Draytonville, Dutton Way, Echuca Sth, Elgar Park (2), Eltham Nth, Ensay Sth (front), Essendon Aerodrome & Airport, Faversham, Fentons Creek (2), Fishermans Beach, Footscray - Argyle St, Ballarat Rd (5), Geelong Rd (3) & Park (2), Fortuna, Galah, Gardner, Gelliondale, Gilbank (2), Gilderoy, Glenalbyn (Rail), Glengala, Glenmaggie, Glenroy Sth, Granya, Greythorn, Hattah, Healesville West, Heatherdale, Hernes Oak, Hicksborough, High Camp Plain (2), Highton, Hillside, Hordern Vale, Horsham Nth, Sth (2) & West, Hunter, Invergordon, Iona, Ivanhoe East & West, Jacana, Jumbunna, Katandra, Kerrisdale (Rail), Kiata, King Valley, Kongwak, Kurting, Ky Valley, Lake Charm Rail, Licola, Lillimur Sth (2), Lima Sth, Lindenow Sth, Lyndhurst, Macclesfield, Maribyrnong, McKillop, Merri (2), Metropolitan Farm, Mittyack, Modewarre, Moondara, Mordialloc Nth (2), Morwell - Bridge, East & Upper, Mt Buffalo Chalet, Mt Moriac Mt Waverley Nth (2), Munro, Murray Lock No 9, Napoleons, Navigators, Nelsons Hill, Nerrina (front), Newhaven, North Blackburn (2), Pedrina Park, Pennydale (2), Petersons, Pirron Yallock, Poolaigelo, Portland West, Redesdale, Reservoir Eat, Ross Bridge, Seaholme (2), Sinclair (2), Smith Gully Rd, South Blackburn, South Purrumbete, Springmount, Steiglitz, Sylvester (3), Tahar, Taranginnie, Tarranyurk, Teddywaddy, Toolondoo, Toolong, Tottenham East (2), Tyabb, Tyntynder Central, Tysons Reef, Waaia, Wandong, Wangaratta West, Warrambook - East, Nth, Sth & West, Wensleydale, Western Camp (2), Whitfield, Whittington, Williamstown Beach, Willow Grove (2), Wollert, Woodfield & Yabba Nth. Many in the A-G letters with cds rarity RR-RRRR noted on reverse. Mostly F-VF. This collection is an amazing effort that took very many years to achieve. This collection was previously offered but the vendor has subsequently added another 115 items to it. (1800-1850 covers).
$6500
$9000
435
Covers 1930s-2000s collection/accumulation (1200+) in 6 albums, plus loose in carton with scattered pre-decimals inc 1934 Aust-NZ FFC (2), 1937 NSW Sesqui set un-addressed & Airmail Exhibition Commem cancel. 1946 Victory, 1947 Newcastle pictorial with Reg label. 1946 Mitchell pictorial, 1953 TAS Sesqui, 1953 Produce Food & 1954 Railway Cent most with harder to find pictorial cachets. Also 1936-38 Tonga Tin Can Mail to Australia (3) & wide range of decimal Pics/Commems/Defs to 2004 inc early 1970s comp sets, Paintings to $10 & high val post-Millennium FDC, plus the usual selection of uncounted PSE & Aerogrammes. (Approx 1300)
$180
$275
436
Covers: 1930s-60s accumulation in carton with 1931 ANA Christmas Greetings FFC, England-Australia, 1934 (Dec) Airmail cover England-Australia (2 diff), 1935 Airmail to London franked Airmail 2/6 No wmk (cat $40), 1935 Airmail to London franked KGV SJ 2/- violet (cat $500) (re-addressed with tone spots), 1936 OHMS Returned Registered letter envelope comp with contents (very scarce, retail $400+). 1936 (Dec) to Rockhampton franked KGV ½d strip of 4. 1937 NSW Sesqui FDC (3), 1937 KGVI 3d Die I, plus Kookaburra 6d on plain reg FDC (cat $60), 1938 KGVI 1½d brown FDC (20th April, 2 cat $75 ea), 9d Platypus on illustrated FDC, 1938 5d Ram on plain FDC (1st Dec, cat $40), 1940 AIF set FDC, pmk Emu Plains, Qld. Then assorted Foreign Mail inc 1930s Shanghai-Singapore, 1930s Japan-Rockhampton franked 9½sn Airmail, 1951 Kampala-Hong Kong Airmail cover. NZ 1940 Centennial FDC, Papua 1930s OHMS Registered to Rockhampton, New Guinea 1937 stampless 'Postage Paid' covers (2) & 1938 FFC (4 diff) Aust-New Guinea-Papua-Australia (cat $160). Also 1/4d Customs Duty on Advertising card from USA & plenty of other interesting covers. Mostly F-VF. (300)
$300
$500
437
Covers 1934-56 inc June 1934 Aust-NZ-New Guinea large special FFC with articles & photos, 1940 Story Bridge Opening reg commem cover, 1956 Cobb & Co 2/- 'Ballarat Begonia Fest' cover & few others. (5).
$50
$80
438
Covers: 1934-60 First Flight selection (6) with 1934 Macrobertson International Air Race from Netherlands to Sydney (AAMC 444, cat $80). 1938 (June 28) Amsterdam-Sydney-Amsterdam return (AAMC 815A, cat $125). 1938 (July 3) Batavia-Sydney (AAMC 815, cat $125). 1959 QANTAS Thailand-London & Italy-Sydney (AAMC 1411Avar, cat $20 ea) & 1960 QANTAS Around the World. Also 1946 (May) Netherlands-New York (2) & 1946 (July) Holland-South Africa (3). Mostly VF condition, the Australian FFC cat $390, plus extra for the other 5 flown covers. (11)
$80
$120
439
Covers: 1937-77 FDC collection (now loose in box) with Pre-Decimals (360) inc 1937 KGVI 1d green/2d red Die II (5), 1946 Mitchell set, 1951 Federation sets (3), 1955 YMCA 3½d (5 diff Royal cachets), 1959-60 Flowers to 3/-, & 1964 Birds to 3/-. Decimals (300) to 1977 Cricket. Mostly private Pictorials cachets or PO Generic with wide range throughout. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalisations, generally F-VF. Also Melbourne Olympics set of 52 pictorial pmks. (720)
$400
$500
440
Covers: 1942-1944 OAS Censor covers, a single commercial correspondence to Paling Bros or Palmers & Son Sydney from all 3 Armed Service with Registered (80) inc Airforce PO 74, Aust APO No.0107, Aust FPO No.156, FPO 072, FPO No.30, Navy PO No.1, Navy PO Darwin, HMAS Melville & RAAF Port Moresby. Other WWII Forces Mail to Sydney (45), again with a variety of Postal Markings. Indian Censor Mail (12), plus some civilian inc censor cover from Norfolk Island to Sydney. Very mixed with many F-VF. (140)
$250
$400
441
Covers - 1949 Northam Immigration Centre on Mil PO correspondence (25 Aug-21 Nov), 4 with return address Dept of Immigration Accommodation Centre, Northam, first two with Mil PO Northam cds (PMI type E31a) & last three Relief PO No 2 cds, neither recorded by PMI who record the Mil PO reopening 15 Aug-23 Sep 1949 but 'It is not known what cds was used'. One with Free the Baltic States label on back. (5).
$90
$150
442
Covers - Decimal accumulation 1960s-90s & a few later inc International Post, mainly airmail to Denmark inc a few postcards, lots of diff solo frankings, also Paintings $10 & $2 on 1986 Overseas Telegram form. (150)
$110
$160
443
Covers/PSE accumulation (1050) with Special Commem Cancels 1971-88 with good variety inc Philatelic Shows & Exhibitions, Scout Jamborees, Local Events, Conferences, Anniversaries, Festivals & more. Also inc approx 300 mid/late 1970s FDC. Mostly F-VF. (1350)
$180
$300
444
Covers: FDC/Commem pmk collection 1979-2007 in 11 binders. Comprehensive & large range inc 1998 Bass/Flinders PNC (4), 1997 Bradman PNC (2), 1999 Older Persons PNC. Also AAT covers 1979-97 inc many Base Cancels, Christmas Is 1993-2007 inc 2006 Year of the Dog PNC, Cocos Is 1994-2007 covers. Mostly VF. (1050+)
$200
$300
445
Covers: 2011-18 FDC collection in 9 PO style hagner albums with extensive range inc extras, often 2 of each, sometimes more between 2011-16. Also AAT, Christmas & Cocos Is sighted. High original cost. (630)
$300
$450
446
Covers - ACT: 1966-73 (& one later) covers mostly diff cds with Special Delivery (3), Messenger delivery (2) inc Farrer with type 3D(i) cds (not listed Hopson & Tobin), Registered (12) inc Torrens (2 diff labels, postcode 2607 cds), Watson (ACT-AUST cds) & Yarralumla (ACT-AUST cds), these 3 on 1968-70 philatelic covers realised $95, $320 & $60 respectively in 2020 Melbourne auction. (18)
$150
$220
447
Covers - Found Open Officially sealed labels 1931-86 covers (27) inc from overseas (5) with all diff printings of label (1929-79) one undated, also 3 unused labels. (27, + 3 labels).
$180
$275
448
Covers: Large FDC collection to 1978 Horse Racing with Pre-Decimals (350) inc 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (6), 1951 Federation (3 diff cachets), 1953 Coronation & 1954 RV sets. 1953 Tas Sesqui (2 diff cachets). 1955 Melbourne Olympics 2/- green (4 diff cachets). 1955 Cobb & Co (4 diff Coach cachets). 1959 Flowers set to 3/- Waratah. 1960 QLD Stamp Cent with 8 diff QV Chalon cachets & 1964 Birds to 3/-. Decimals (300) to 1978 Horse Racing, mostly private pictorial cachets or PO generic with wide range throughout. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition, inc minor tropicalisation, generally F-VF. (650).
$350
$450
449
Covers - New South Wales Unclaimed/Return to Sender covers 1912-70 (mostly) organised by PO Albury-Yamba, at least 25 with KGV heads perf OS, OS NSW or G NSW, some m/s but mostly h/s markings, some smaller POs inc Cecil Park, Craven & Mongarlowe, about half with Sydney DLO labels on reverse. (approx 80)
$250
$375
450
Covers: Postal History collection 1979-91 Priority Paid mail with a plethora of cds & Priority Paid 'clock' date/time stamps inc 1985-90 collection of covers franked counter-printed 'docket' type frankings, various types. Extensive range of Franked Mail & Postage Paid, some Registered covers 1983-84 & others. An excellent resource for the Postal Historian. Mostly F-VF. (700+)
$200
$300
451
Covers - Scouts: 1961-84 Camps or Jamborees in Victoria, registered illustrated covers, 1961 Clifford Park, Dandenong 1964, 1976 (2, one flight cover) & 1984. 1970 Guides Britannia Park, 1978 Gembrook, also 1967 scout-like Church of England Boys Society Camp, all with special labels, all but one illustrated cds. (7)
$70
$100
452
Covers & Stationery collection 1940-2013 inc Flight cover 1941 Darwin to Longreach AAMC 919 cat $75 & 1951 Round Aust FFC AAMC 1286 (12)m cat $180. Other pre-dec FDCs inc 'M.O.O. Darwin' cds. ANARE covers 1948-49 (12, various cds), decimal FDCs late 1960s-70s (400). PSEs 1980-2013 with some Commem, plus 20c QEII (120 M), 22c PSE (50 UN) & others. Mostly VF. (600+)
$100
$150
453
Covers: Victoria Registered Mail, modest collection from 1930s-80s but mainly 1950s-70s organised by label, stated all diff, almost all blue C6 type, many with RR/RRR rated cancels notes, inc Albert Park South, Ararat North, Bentleigh North, Castlefield, Clifton Hill East, Coburg West, Croxton, Ferntree Gully Lower, Footscray Ballarat Rd, Footscray North, Footscray Park, Horsham North, Kingsville South, Ormond East, Pax Hill, Portland West, Seaholme, Stocksville, Sunshine West, Westbreen & Wiseleigh, a few flts, mostly F-VF. (360+ covers)
$525
$750
454
Covers - WW2 1940s Victoria Military POs (about 4 post WW2), all diff cds on cover, highlights being very fine Torquay Mil PO (open 3 months only) & Air Force PO 30 of Frognall RAAF PO (WWW 3R, Proud 'Not Seen'), others inc Mil PO Darley, Fishermen's Bend, Seymour 1, 2, 3 (2), 5 & 17, RAAF PO Benalla, Sandridge (cover + RAAF 5219 on piece) also 6 covers with civil cds & military Battalion etc. (31).
$140
$200
455
Decimal collection 1966-2006 in 5 Deluxe KABE matching blue springback binders with hingeless pgs (1966-74 on pgs only which we've removed from pre-decimal album, offered separately). Reasonably comp type collection (spaces for se-tenants, peel-n-stick sheetlets, booklets etc, which may or may not be there). No decimal Navs but inc blk of 25 1971 Christmas. FV approx $1250. KABE albums are Deluxe & are w/o doubt the finest hingeless album produced. Stamps MUH, album excellent & would have a replacement cost in excess of $1000. (Many 100s)
$550
$800
456
Decimals: 1970s-80s PO Pack accumulation inc Paintings to $10. Unchecked as received, vendor FV $310.
$110
$140
457
Decimals: 1982, 89, 90, 91 & 92 PO Year Albums, plus 2000 Olympics set of Gold Medallist M/Sheets. All fresh MUH, FV $245.
$80
$120
458
Decimals 2002-09 P-Stamp sheetlets collection MUH, Inc AFL Teams, NRL Teams, other Sports inc Tennis, also Star Trek, Star Wars, Harry Potter etc. Total FV $600. (2 binders)
$250
$350
459
Decimals: Collection of mostly 1970s Pic/Commem sets & packs, many in blks. FV $370.
$130
$170
460
Decimal Imperf sheet/pane collections with 6 diff inc 2005 Treasures from the Archives $5 Lord Carrington sheet of 10 (No 107) framed ready for display. 2008 Aviation $8 M/Sheet pane of 12 (No 406/750). 2009 Stargazing M/Sheet pane of 12 (No 334/750). 2010 Melbourne Cup M/Sheet pane of 9 (No 153/500). 2011 Mythical Creatures M/Sheet pane of 6 inc scarce 3D style (No 170/500). 2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee M/Sheet pane of 35 (No 290/500). 2008 Megafauna M/Sheet IMPERF limited edition No 102, framed ready for display, plus 2010 Commonwealth Coinage part pane of 10 IMPERF M/Sheets. All fresh & clean, FV $380 with massive New Issue PO costs. Also loose individual M/sheets or part panes (FV $220) inc Architecture, Mythical Creatures, Melbourne Cup & Aviation. Finally 2010 Trains set of 4 impressed upon solid gold blanks, plus paper stamps for comparison in deluxe container. Reserved at below FV to sell.
$550
$800
461
Decimals: Loose & in bags, booklets, hagner album & PO binder inc 2000 Olympics Old Medallist sheetlets, AFL Football booklet set, EXPO 88 Bicentennial boxed set, early decimal booklets & other betters inc 2014 KGV Centenary packs & Concession Post booklet of 100 stamps (very scarce). MUH. Total FV $420+. Much better than just postage. (100s)
$180
$275
462
Decimal MUH accumulation inc M/Sheets & PO Packs. FV $580.
$220
$250
463
Decimal MUH accumulation (FV $340) in 2 blue albums inc booklets, self-adhesive strips, M/sheets, gutter blks & Christmas Is Lunar New Year sheetlets.
$130
$160
464
Decimal PO Year collections with1982, 83, 84, 85, 86 & 87 (3 of ea), FV $41. 1988 Bi-Cent folders (8) MUH collection in hagner album (FV $325) inc gutter blks & multiples to $4. Part sheets & large blks (FV $240) in Boga 1 sheet file. Investment parcel of 1980s sets in gutter blks (FV $365) in 3 s/books, plus PSE collection in 2 VST albums. Total FV $1540.
$500
$700
465
Decimal PO Pack accumulation, FV $600 inc vals to $10.
$220
$275
466
Decimals: Prominent Philatelists Inward Mail high vals to $10 Painting or $10 Flowers M/Sheet & plenty in between on original oversize envs or carton wrappings with good variety inc setenant strips, high value non letter rate Pics, Territories & others inc good range of NZ Post Millennium M/Sheets & Canada high vals to $5 Mouse or $10 Whales. A great source of commercially/postally F-VFU stamps & M/S. Weight 7kg.
$100
$200
467
Decimals: 45c Pics/Commems No gum. FV $1070+ semi-sorted in 2 large Chinese s/books. Unchecked as received.
$250
$350
468
Decimals: $1 Pics/Commems (1000), uncancelled on close-clip paper. FV $1000.
$180
$300
469
Decimals: $1 Pics/Commems (1000), uncancelled on close-clip paper. FV $1000.
$180
$300
470
Decimals: $1 Pics/Commems (1000), uncancelled on close-clip paper. FV $1000.
$180
$300
471
Decimal: $1.10 Pics (500), $1 (700), 65c (200), 60c (200), plus NVI 'Concession Post' (200). All uncancelled on close clip paper. FV $1500, plus $130 for the concession post.
$250
$400
472
Diverse lot: 1913 Kangaroo 1d red Die IIA perf OS blk of 4 M/MUH with suntanned gum & rev tropical spots (ACSC 4 A ba cat $750). 1945 Kangaroo 2/- maroon Authority imprint blk of 4 ($100). 1938 NSW 150th Anniv Pic labels set of 47, plus 1940 Censor cover to Switzerland with black & orange St Marys (Sydney) label. 1938 NSW Sesqui & 1940 AIF sets Pic FDC. 1993 Counter Printed stamp Painting with Candlestick design UNISSUED TRIAL in black (5) inc vert pr. 1988 Bi-Centenary FDC/PSE/Card collection in album, appears comp inc SYDPEX 88 Cinderellas. 1984, 85, 86, 87, 88 FDC Year Collections in individual expensive custom-made albums & now not often seem! 1988 Brisbane Expo Pavilion pmk set (2) in exhibition binders. Also East Germany 1949-90 collection (1800) in 3 brown European s/books. (Few 100)
$170
$250
473
FDC/Commem covers collections 1970-2000 in (19) albums inc 1970 Small Cook (5c) set of 12 Commem pmks (cat $220). Good range of Philatelic Exhibition, EXPO, other Event Commem covers inc 1984 AUSPEX silk envelopes. 1988 Brisbane EXPO set in Commem album, late 1990s CPS sets with South Australia Congress or other imprints with special pmks, 1999 Melbourne World Philatelic Exhibition. 2000 Sydney Olympics set of 28 diff Pictorials (2 sets), plus Olymphilex set of 14 Days. Normal FDC are not forgotten with 1995-2000 collection (FV $500+), plus others from late 1960s to mid 1990s. Many Pic/Commem sets, high vals to $10 International Post or $20 Gardens, plus Bradman PNC (3), Also Vol 20 with 2012 Gold Medallists set of 7 FDC, 14 sets ea with diff pmks, plus uncounted PSE in another 4 albums. 3 cartons. (1400)
$250
$400
474
FDCs: 1980-2011 FDC collection with 850 covers to end 1999 with good coverage throughout inc high val Pic/Commem sets, plus mixed M/Sheets. Then 300 more FDC 2000-11 (FV $850) with International Post to $20 Uluru, also approx 150 pre-Paid Airmail Maxicards. All fresh & clean, huge original costs. (1300 items)
$400
$600
475
FDCs: Extensive, voluminous collection 1981-2014 in 2 cartons. Pre 2000 comprehensive noted 2000 & 2004 Olympic Gold Medallists FDCs, numerous sets. Very scarce in various configurations. Extensive post 2000 (c1000 covers) with some limited edition covers & others. Also inc AAT, Cocos Is, Christmas Is etc. Earlier covers some tropicalisation, later issues mostly VF. Huge original costs. (1500+ covers)
$350
$500
476
Good 2 carton lot. FDC collections 1947-80 (200) inc Christmas 1957-79 ( 3 comp sets) inc 1971 blks of 7. 1977 Cricket set signed by Sir Donald Bradman & others to $10 Paintings. PO Pack collection (FV $70) inc 1970 Selected Issues (retail $25) in thick album or loose in box. Collections to 1980 in 6 1970s KEK s/books with Kangaroos (60) to 2/- & KGV (150) to 1/4 G-FU inc Official & Private Perfins. 1845-46 Commem sets of 3 in imprint blks of 4 (ACSC cat $110) & decimal MUH Pic/Commem sets (FV $50) inc 1971 Christmas blk of 25 white paper (2) inc red sheet number. Nauru 1916-79 collections in KEK s/book with 1916 opts on GB KGV to 1/- inc Middle Setting set of 4 (SG cat £175). Nauru opts on GB Seahorses 2/6 (2 diff shades, £160) & 5/- (£120) F-VF M, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets M & U. Then near comp 1954-79 both MUH & CTO with 60 Pic/Commem sets & selected M/Sheets. Also 2nd collection 1968-79 with 50 Pic/Commem sets mixed MUH/CTO. Norfolk Is collection 1947-77 with Pic/Commem sets inc 1953 Defs to 5/-, 1969 Birds to $1 & 1974 UPU M/Sheet. Some sl mixed condition. Decimals mostly fresh & clean. (Few 1000)
$450
$600
477
KA-BE hingeless pre-decimal album in VGC with KGVI & QEII collection 1937-65. Inc KGVI Heads inc 3d blue (4 diff) Animals all wmks & perfs, Robes set to £1, Arms set to £2 later Defs & Commems inc AIF. QEII comp as per pages inc Navigators to £2 inc 10/- & £1 both cream & white papers. All VF MUH. Retail $1400+, plus high cost of quality album. (P)
$500
$700
478
Kangaroos: 1d to 2/- mint selection with 1st wmk 1d (2), 2d, 3d, 4d, 5d (2) & 6d blue. 3rd wmk 2d, 2½d (offset variety cat $400), 3d (2), 6d blue & 1/- Die IIB. SM wmk 2/- maroon MUH (cat $750). Mostly F-VF M/MUH. Total ACSC cat $3350. (15)
$300
$450
479
Kangaroos: 10/- CofA wmk (2) FU, ACSC cat $550. 9d violet 3rd wmk (2) inc perf OS ($110). 3d olive 1st wmk (9, cat $270). 2½d deep blue (2) inc 'heavy coast' variety. All G-VFU, total ACSC cat $1000+. (15) (P)
$150
$220
480
Kangaroos: Official perfin accumulation with perf OS 3rd wmk 3d olive wmk INV (8, ACSC 13ab cat $175 x 3 (for perf OS) ea = $4200 & wmk upright (22, cat $770, 6d pale Blue (35), 6d brown (16) & 1/- (12). SM wmk 2/- CTO & 6d (16). Perf OS/NSW (65) inc 1d (35), 2d (13), 4d (4) & others 1/-. Also 6d brown opt OS, plus some odds. Mostly G-FU, inc heavy pmks, total ACSC $7300. (180).
$400
$600
481
KGV LM wmk collection with ½d, 1d red (5), 1d green, 1½d black, 1½d brown. Mostly VF MUH, plus 1d carmine blks of 4 MUH & another 2 blks MLH/MUH both with minor constant varieties. Also no wmk 1d & 1½d MUH. Total ACSC cat $1300. (23)
$140
$220
482
KGV 1d red collector's accumulation in 1960s red s/book with pmk, shade & variety interest. Careful inspection should reward. Generally G-FU. (1150)
$100
$150
483
KGV 1913-36 collection in Lighthouse hingeless leaves with 1913 Engraved 1d carmine. 1914-24 single wmk (52) to 1/4 with 1d red shades (16) inc rough paper rosine (3, G68 cat $450), Die II rough & smooth papers & Die III, 4d deep orange MLH, 4d yellow-orange MLH, 4d orange-buff MUH. 1½d green coarse mesh paper (ACSC 88Aa cat $300), 2d red perf OS MUH (cat $275), 2d brown (2), 4d blue (2) & 1/4. 1918 LM wmk (10) inc 1d carmine shades (4). 1926 SM wmk perf 14 set to 1/4 inc 1½d golden scarlet, perf 13½x12½ (17) to 1/4. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4. Apart from the 4 MLH/MUH stamps noted mostly F-VF U. ACSC cat $2300. (100+) (P)
$200
$300
484
KGV single wmk MUH range with ½d orange (30) inc blks of 4 (5), 1d violet (19) inc right marginal blk of 8, 1d green (8) inc 'wattle line' & 'neck flaw' varieties in blk of 4 (ACSC cat $250), 1½d black-brown horiz pr, 1½d red (12), 2d brown, 2d pale red (6) inc lower marginal blk of 4, 4d orange (2), 4d blue & 4½d violet (5) inc upper marginal blk of 4. All VF fresh MUH, ACSC cat $3200. Also basic set of 14 to 3d blue M & Kangaroos (7 FM, cat $1150) inc 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 2½d MUH. 2d & 3d, 6d CofA, & 1/- 3rd wmk. Total ACSC cat $4350. (112)
$450
$600
485
KGV accumulation in boxes & envelopes with 1d red (1000), 1d green (1500), 1½d red (1300) inc 100 perf OS, 1½d brown (300), 2d orange (150) inc perf OS, 2d red (1100) in string tied bundles & loose in tin (1500), plus others from ½d green to 5d brown. Also 1937 2d Sesqui (250). An original board, unchecked as received. (6000+)
$300
$500
486
KGV: Comp collection on Seven Seas illustrated pgs with 1d Engraved (both), single wmk set of 23 to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II (UN, M cat $750), 1d red Die III, 2d brown, 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue & olive, 5d brown & 1/4. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue (both), 4½d violet Die I (perf 14), 4½d Die II (CTO as always) & 1/4 turquoise. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & all OS opts. Odd minor toning in places, generally F-VF M, SG cat £2200 = A$3850 ACSC cat $3900. (72) (P)
$500
$750
487
KGV collection on leaves arranged as per SG with 1914 single wmk ½d, 1d (2), 4d orange & 5d brown (2). 1918-23 ½d orange, 1d violet (2), 1½d black-brown, 1½d brown (3), 1½d green, 2d orange, 4d violet, 4d blue & 1/4. 1924 3d blue, 4d olive & 4½d violet. 1924 LM wmk 1d green & no wmk 1d, 1½d. 1926-30 SM wmk perf 14 2d brown, 4d olive, 1/4 & perf 13½x12½ 3d Die II, 4d, 4½dd, 1/4, plus 4½d Die II CTO as always. 1931 CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4. Generally F-VFM, plus others to 4½d F-VFU. All fresh & clean, ACSC cat $3100. F-VF M inc all four 1/4 vals. A near comp basic collection. (66) (P)
$500
$700
488
KGV M/MUH collection (57) to 1/4 with 1913 Engraved 1d shades (2), single wmk (15) to 1/4 inc 3d blue, 4d orange, 4d lemon, 4d violet, 5d brown, 1/4 turquoise MLH, 4d blue, 4d olive, 4½d violet MUH, plus ½d orange wmk INV. No wmk 1½d red MUH. SM wmk perf 14 3d, 4d MLH & 4½d MUH, plus 1d green wmk INV. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ 2d brown (2), 5d & 1/4 MUH. CofA wmk set to 1/4 MUH & OS opt set of 7 to 5d MLH. Some appear regummed inc all 3 top vals, all fresh & clean. High retail. (57)
$350
$500
489
KGV: Near comp basic colour set ½d to 1/4 inc 1d red Engraved, 1d carmine (LM wmk), 1d green Die I-II pr, 2d red Dies I, II & III, 2d brown, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4d orange, deep orange & yellow-orange shades, 4d violet, blue, olive, 4½d violet, 5d chestnut Die I, 5d brown Die II & 1/4 turquoise. Attractive, mostly F-VF M. ACSC cat $1400. (30)
$160
$240
490
KGV Old-time accumulation in envelopes & on leaves inc 1d red (950) with Rosine rough papers sighted. 1d green (150), & 2d red Die III (1100). Untouched in many years. G-VF, variable condition. Inspection advised.
$100
$200
491
KGV Perf OS accumulation (few 100) sorted into old-time pay-envs with single wmk 1d violet (20), 1½d green (50), 2d brown (2), 4d violet (7) & 4d pale blue (10). SM wmk perf 14 inc 2d brown (12 cat $1800), 4d olive (2), & 4½d violet (2). SM wmk perf 13½x12½ 2d brown (65 cat $75 ea, $4875), 3d blue Die I (20), 3d blue Die II (85) & 5d brown (18). CofA wmk 1d green perf large OS (scarce). Perf OS/NSW low vals inc 1d red (50) & 2d brown (6), OS opts to 5d with ½d orange (15), 1d green (80), 2d red (100), 4d olive (12) & 5d (10). Untouched in decades, mixed G-F. Massive overall ACSC cat with mentioned stamps totalling $10,000+. (100s).
$500
$1000
492
KGV semi-specialised M/MUH/U collection with single wmk 1d rough paper carmine-red coil join strip of 4. 1d rosine rough paper perf OS FM (ACSC 72I cat $400) with Drury photo cert. 1d green (10) with plate 3 blk of 4, left vert pr with ACSC listed frame flaws (cat $120). Plate 4 UL cnr blk of 4 with 'secret mark' & 'weeping pearl' flaws (cat $120) & Harrison imprint pr with 'RA joined' variety ($180). 1½d red-brown wmk INV VF MLH (ACSC 85Aa, cat $175) with 2020 Starling photo cert. 1½d brown variety 'HAI.F PENCE' FM (ACSC 85(3)h cat $60). 1½d red (30) inc wmk INV MUH (8, cat $175 ea = $1400), Electro 22 blk of 4 with 'HALEPENCE' & 'thin RAL' flaws ($150) & Harrison part imprint pr MUH. No wmk 1d green (18) inc blk of 4 with 'cnr dot' & 'run N' varieties (cat $140). LM wmk 1d green with blk of 4 with 2 ACSC listed 'ONE PENNY' varieties (cat $190) & part imprint pr with 'RA joined' flaw. SM wmk perf 13½x12½. 1d green wmk INV coil pr with 'ferns' variety MUH (cat $200 x2 MUH variety, plus $75 for M stamp) & coil strips of 4 wmk INV (2), both with 'corner dot' & 'run N retouched' varieties M (cat $750 per strip). 2d brown Ash imprint pr M (cat $180), plus 4½d violet & 1/4 M singles ($500). SM wmk perf 14 3d blue Die 1A & 4½d violet (3) M (cat $300). Mostly Mint with some MUH seen, total ACSC cat $6550. (120+) (P)
$600
$900
493
KGVI: 1937-52 convoluted semi-specialised collection on Seven Seas pgs with 1937 Defs (31) to 1/4 inc green Coil Tester, QM 1d brown & KGVI 2d violet Coil prs, KGVI 2d red wmk inv (2) & 3d blue Dies (6) inc Die I 'white wattles'. Die IA TA cut apart. Zoologicals (23) inc ½d Coil prs (2). 1938 Robes (12) to £1 inc sets of 3 thick & thin papers M, set of £1 thick paper U, plus extra shade & 10/- thick paper opt SPECIMEN. 1940 AIF sets M & U, plus extra 6d marginal pr MUH. 1942 Defs to 5½d Emu inc Coil prs (4), plus thin papers 2½d red & 3½d blue MUH (ACSC cat $75 ea). 1940s Commems comp, plus 1946 Peace 2½d no wmk (cat $200). 1949 Arms set to £2 MLH, plus 5/- red thin paper M (cat $175) & 10/- violet thin paper U. 1952 Defs to 2/6 Aborigine no wmk inc thin papers MUH 3d red (cat $100) & 7½d blue ($75) & 3 diff Coil prs. Quite a comprehensive collection inc a good range of the Coil prs & the elusive thin papers. Mixed M/MUH/G-VF U. Total ACSC $2400. (185) (P)
$550
$750
494
Kiloware: Mary McKillop floor sweepings continuation mix with wide range from 1950s pre-decimals to post Millennium 60c-70c Pics on close-clip/rough torn paper. View to assess. Weight 10.5kg.
$80
$120
495
Kiloware: Mary McKillop 'floor sweepings' with 6.8kg accum from 1970s 20c Birds to modern $1.10 Pics/Commems. Also 2nd carton with 1980s-90s Pics/Commems on close-clip paper (mostly small, weight 4kg), plus off-paper duplicates in plastic bags.
$100
$150
496
Kiloware: 1980s Commems 27c Pics to modern era 50c/60c/70c Pics on close-clip single paper. Weight 8kg. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop International Mission.
$150
$300
497
Kiloware: $1 Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper with scattered uncancelled sighted. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop International Mission. Weight 4kg.
$500
$800
498
Kiloware: $1 Pics/Commems (plus scattered $1.10 & $1.20) on mixed close clip/rough torn single paper. Unchecked as received from unknown Sydney source. Weight 2kg.
$120
$180
499
Kiloware: $1.10, $1.10 Pics/Commems on close-clip single paper (weight 2.5kg) with uncancelled sighted. Also comp cds pmks (400g) & approx 2200 uncancelled NVI Concession stamps (weight 650g). Unchecked as received from Victorian sources. Weight 3.55kg.
$350
$500
500
Kiloware: $1 Pics/Commems (700g). $1.10 (2kg). $1.20-$5 (750g, mostly $2 Paintings) all on close-clip single paper. Total weight 3.45kg. Offered on behalf of Mary McKillop Charity.
$300
$400
501
Kiloware: 4 cartons of mixed on/off-paper floor sweepings with reasonable variety from 1930s pre-decimals to modern era with uncancelled sighted, plus small range of Foreign stamps to add to the confusion. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop International Mission.
$180
$300
502
Kiloware: A mostly 1990s-modern era mix on close-clip single paper with good range of 50c-$1 Pics & Commems. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop International Mission. Weight 8kg.
$150
$300
503
Kiloware: Post Millennium 50c-$1 Pics & Commems G-VFU on close-clip single paper. Unchecked as received. Weight 3.5kg.
$100
$150
504
Kiloware: Mary McKillop Charity mix to $10 Flower on mixed close-clip single paper to rough-torn double paper, with wide range of 1990s-modern era Pics/Commems. Weight 8.7kg.
$150
$300
505
Maxi Card collection 1986-2005 in 6 binders. Comprehensive range inc 960 pre-stamped. All diff. (1040)
$150
$250
506
Parallel MUH & Used Collection 1966-84 in VGC Lindner hingeless slip-case albums (retail $300) with 1966 Pics comp to $4 inc SPECIMEN opts (2 sets) MUH & MLH. 1966-72 booklet panes comp inc 4c & 5c/4c sets of 6 slogans (retail $180). 1969 Flight blk of 9, 1970 ANPEX M/Sheet, all better 1970s Commem sets inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 (2), blks of 25 (2) & Paintings to $10 MUH & VFU. Appears to be 2 near comp collections, one MUH (FV $170) the other VFU., plus the high cost of the album. (100s).
$200
$300
507
Off-paper accumulation to early 2000s, appears reasonable quality with no heavy duplication, vals to $5 & scattered Pre-decimals. Weight 3kg. (35,000).
$80
$120
508
PNC Covers: 2012 Mawson (90) to 2021 inc 2017 Railway (100), Bananas in Pyjamas (180), 2018 Invictus Games (140), 2019 Motor Cars (880 mixed) inc Bathurst, Ford & Holden. 2021 RSPCA (190) with Dogs, Cats or Horses, 2021 $1.10 Ginger Meggs (140) & others inc Postage Paid pictorials (150) & Norfolk Is 2019 Bounty $1 & $2 Pics (40 sets). All coins removed, hard to find in quantity. (2450)
$80
$120
509
PO Year Albums 1986 (2), '88, '89 (2), then 1990-2013 inc Leather Editions. FV $1650. (29)
$600
$800
510
Postal Stationery - Lettercards: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d range with LC1 Exhib Blds & Pineapples, LC3 Sheep Station SA (poor UN), LC8 Sheep Station opt 'VIC' (stuck & trimmed - cat $1000), Sydney Harbour, & Zoo Perth. LC10 Botanic Gardens Portland UN, Govt House Perth, Lake St Clair, Lorne, Nat Park NSW, On the Murray, Two Brothers & Victor Harbour. LC11 Govt House Perth, Pineapples, Russell Falls, & St Georges Terrace. L13 Giant Red Gum/Queens Gardens double reply. Mostly G-VF U, few UN. ACSC cat $3150. Good starter lot for this interesting field. (19).
$350
$650
511
Postal Stationery - Lettercards: 1914-18 KGV 1d range Die I perf 12½ with Botanic Gardens Sydney, Circular Quay, Coal Cliff, Flinders St, Govt House Sydney, Mt Gould, Narracoorte Caves, Nth Terrace, Pall Mall, Perth Road (no sky), Piccadilly, Port Pirie, Public Blds Bendigo, River Derwent (close up), Tasman Peninsula, & Threshing Wheat. Mostly F-VFU. ACSC LC18 cat $980. Good starter lot for this interesrting field. (16).
$150
$250
512
Postal Stationery - Lettercards: 1918-23 KGV 1½d & 2d range of types with LC41 Carting Far North, LC42 GPO Hobart, Mosman's Bay fresh UN & On the Murray, LC 43 Govt House Perth. 2d Orange LC45 Sydney Harbour, LC48 Burrinjack Onions (cat $1000, folded), Carting, GPO Hobart, Hawkesbury River, Mosman's Bay & Sydney Harbour. 2d red Govt House Sydney (addressed but UN) & On The Murray UN (view 94A cat $500) -both stuck. Mostly G-VF U/UN. ACSC cat $3200. Good starter lot for this interesrting field. (14).
$275
$400
513
Postal Stationery - Registered Envelopes: 1920-59 range inc 1930 5d on 4½d violet oval die, & 5d brown, 1953 QEII 1/0½d & 1/7 2 diff issues -these all VF fresh UN. Then mostly F-VFU inc 1916 KGV 4d orange 2 diff upratings, 1921 KGV 5d brown straight edge flaps & 2 diff texts, 1923 4½ on 5d, then oval die 5d & KGVI 5d uprated KGV 4d olive. ACSC RE24B, 37B, 38, 39, the UN, RE8, 11B, 11C, 17d, 26 & 28A. Total cat $1000. (13).
$200
$300
514
Postal Stationery: 1930s-80 specialist consignment remains with KGV-QEII used envelopes (13), UN QEII 4c-20c duplication (heavy, plus 10c long type albino stamp impression ($100), 3½d orange with large red Specimen opt (ACSC cat $150), plus KGV Star 1½d on 2d red UN ($100) & KGV oval 2d on 1½d red ($50). Also Lettercards KGVI-QEII (23) fresh MUH, also 1962 5d blue with Automatic PO opt Used FDI ($200), & finally 1942 Queen 1d+1d doubleton PC uprated for use to USA ($40). Total ACSC cat $1400. (80).
$300
$500
515
PO Year Albums - Deluxe leather comp set 1986-2022 (2008, 2013 sl flts), plus 1990/1-1992/3 Specialised set of 3. FV approx $2600. (40)
$900
$1200
516
Pre-decimal accumulation to mid 1960s in 40 hagners with Postage Dues (100) mixed printings with vals to 5/- inc mono-colours to 6d U & bi-colour to 2/- M. 1930s Commems inc 1934 VIC Cent set M, 1938 NSW Sesqui set U & 1934 Macarthur 9d. 1940s, 50s, 60s Commem sets M & Pics to 10/- U, plus others with approx 900 stamps in total. 1966-99 decimal MUH/U assortment (650) in another 30 hagners inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970s Paintings to $10. 1980s/90s Gardens to $20, plus M/Sheets, NSW Stamp Duties & plenty of Pics/Commems. Also dec PSE/FDC (470) to mid 1990s in another 5 albums inc 1966 Defs to $4 King on individual plain envelopes & good variety of Pics/Commems sets, plus M/Sheets & higher vals to $10 Painting. Seven albums in total, all in large carton.
$150
$220
517
Pre-Decimal FDC collection (340) to 1965 Churchill inc 1937 KGVI 1d, 2d Die I (7), 1946 Mitchell (registered), 1951 Federation (2 diff cachets), 1952 KGVI 1/0½d. Aborigine 2/6 on single FDC, 1953 Coronation, 1953 Tas Sesqui Cent. 1955 South Aust Cent registered St Paul's (2 diff cachets) 1959 Flowers to 3/- & 1964 Birds set. Decimals (300) to 1979 Trains with wide range of cachets inc 1970 Expo, Grasslands & RV unaddressed PO Pictorials then mostly Private cachets or PO Generic with good variety & minimal duplication. Nearly all addressed, some sl mixed condition inc minor tropicalising, generally F-VF. (640).
$350
$450
518
Pre-decimal on-paper accumulation (weight 7kg) from 1940s KGVI Defs to 1960s QEII Pics. Also 1990s pmks (1kg) on decimal Pics & Commems. Unchecked as received ex Deceased Estate. Total weight 8kg.
$100
$200
519
Pre-decimal varieties with Kangaroos (180) to 2/- maroon inc 1st wmk ½d green (8), 1d red (55) inc ACSC listed types (13, min cat $350). 1/- green 'break in upper frame above US' (cat $150). 3rd wmk 2d ACSC listed varieties (4, cat $430) inc 'colour flaw LR cnr, cat $150). 3d olive 'break in UR corner' ($90). 9d Die II 'break in inner frame after E of Pence' ($125). 9d Die IIB 'broken shading lines above CE of PENCE' ($125) & 'white flaw LL corner' ($125). SM wmk 9d 'white flaw over 2nd E of PENCE' ($175) & 2/- maroon 'white flaw under L of SHILLING' ($125). KGV (700) with big variety of both listed & unlisted flaws ½d green to 5d brown inc single wmk 1d red (120), 5d brown (11), 1½d brown (72), 1½d red (120), inc 'HALEPENCE' flaw. SM wmk perf 14 1d green cnr blk of 4 with 'secret mark' & 'weeping pearl' flaws MUH (cat $200) & many other varieties throughout the KGV Sidefaces with a high total cat val. Then 1936 Cable 2d red Ash imprint cnr blk of 4, left stamps with 'retouching shading below U of AUSTRALIA' (Pos 36) & 'waterspout retouch' (pos 40) ACSC cat $500. 1936 2d South Australia Centenary 'retouch below AU' variety imprint blk of 4 (Pos R36, cat $500). 1942 KGVI 2½d 'line extended under AGE', F-VF U (12, ACSC 203f cat $240), plus MUH pr. 1953 Red Cross 3½d variety 'cross misplaced into left frame' (2 diff prs) M/MUH, ACSC cat $600., plus others to early decimals. An unusual combination of flaws. Generally F-VF. Huge individual cat/retail value. The tiny number mentioned total $3900. Vast majority with varieties, some only minor. (1250).
$800
$1200
520
PSE: Massive specialised collection 1979-82 in 26 hagner binders, 24 blue, 2 light brown containing 1000+ hagner pgs & an estimated 1600+ covers. Inc all the classic & much sought after cancels inc Mail exchange opts, Roland Hill on IYC, Lindsay with grey & purple Creswick, Springwood FD, Hobart with Hobart GPO & 4 other Hobart cancels. Batavia with Geraldton FD, Railways with 125th Anniv cancel, South St, Ballarat FD Red Cross with printed, Billy Blood Drop & h/s red (2), black (2). Eureka cancelled FD at Eureka, Scouts with set of Jamboree special pmks, 1981 Surf Life Saving variety bright blue missing, Tarcoola triple cancel etc. This is most comprehensive collection of special cancels, special opts etc we have offered. Noted autographs, extra stamps & more. Later issues have a single volume for each issue. Just about every cover if diff in some way. Mega original cost. Definitely a great collection for someone! The replacement cost of the binders & pages alone would be well in excess of $2000. In 4 large cartons.
$500
$750
521
Railways: Thirlmere Railway Letter Stamps $1.50 in uncut IMPERF sheets of 8 M/Sheets (ea 2 diff M/S), for 1985, 1988 & 1989, plus 1986 & 1988 opt SPECIMEN. Mostly VF fresh MUH. FV $240 alone. Retail $1000+ (5 sheets = 40 M/S)
$80
$120
522
Railways: NSW Govt Railways pre-decimals (18) to 10/- Newcastle, plus 1950 Govt Tramways 6d blue Packet stamps (10) mostly F-VF U. Then other Cinderellas inc WWII era Petrol Ration Tickets (5), 6d Aeroplane War Savings Stamps (7), Philatelic Exhibition vignettes & ephemera, Koala Research M/Sheets. 1974 UPU sets opt SPECIMEN. NSW 1980s Railway Local Post M/Sheets (11) mostly IMPERF Proofs or opt SPECIMEN. 1981 Postal Strike XL $1 Courier stamps comp sheet of 100, retail $500. 1971-75 Coil Wrappers (8, cat $200). Revenues inc NSW Numerals £1 red opt RELIEF TAX blk of 4 & a pr. Foreign Cinderellas/Revenues inc Swiss WWII Soldier stamps (26 diff), Alsace & Lorraine pre WWI Social Security/Disability Insurance Revenues (156) on 3 'Quittungscarte' documents. NZ 1980s-90s Greenpeace/Antarctic M/Sheets (9) & Glenbrook Railway M/Sheets (6) IMPERF Proofs in multiples, plus other unusual Cinderellas/Locals/Revenues inc Airmail label collection in hagners all placed into large 26 pg s/book.
$400
$500
523
Space & related covers 1960s-70s inc 1966 Carnarvon Tracking Station, 1970 Tidbinbilla Apollo 13, 1971 Apollo 14 US Navy recovery, 1971 Carnarvon Apollo tracking, 1972 Satellite Station Moree, & similar for diff Stations, 1973 Skylab Honeysuckle Creek 2 diff launches, 1975 Skylab debris in Atlanta, 1975 Apollo-Soyuz covers, various types for Buckland Park SA Aerial Array, Skylab debris in WA etc. (24).
$60
$90
524
Sport: Olympic Games PO collections with Sydney 2000 Gold Medallists, Athens 2004 Gold Medallists, Melbourne 2006 Commonwealth Games, Beijing 2008 Gold Medallists sheetlets, London 2012 Gold Medallists, all in Official PO Albums. Total FV $360.
$150
$220
525
Sydney 2000 Olympics: 1998 Official I.O.C album with the set of 6 Australian Olympics Legends FDC on Limited Edition pictorial envelopes with Red IOC logo. Minor edge split to outer slip case o/w VG condition. Now rarely seen & still very scarce.
$40
$60
526
Territories collections M/U in springback binder with Christmas Is to end 1997 with 1958 QEII, 1963 Defs, 1968 Fish, 1972 Ships & good range of 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & M/Sheets inc Exhibition opts. Total FV M/MUH $235 & VFU/CTO $220. Cocos Is to 1996 inc 1963 Pics to 2/3, 1969 Defs, 1976 Ships & 1980s/90s Pics & Commems. FV $170 M/MUH & $150 VFU/CTO total $775, plus SG cat £120 (A$220) to mid 1970s. Odd minor tone, majority fresh & clean.
$170
$250
527
Unorthodox carton lot with KGVI imprint blks of 4 (54) inc 1937 KGVI 1/4 magenta, 1948 Hermes 1/6 claret with McCracken imprint. 1949 Arms 5/-, 10/-. 1951-52 Defs to 2/- Crocodile & 1940s Commems inc Gloucester & Newcastle sets. Mostly fresh MUH, est cat ACSC cat $1000 inc 5/-, 10/- Arms cat $225. Decimal gutter pr FDC (10) with 1968 Soil Medical, 1982 ABC (4) & 1983 Aust Day (5). Postal Stationery inc Aerogramme collection, 1978-82 Postcard Wallets set of 4, various Maxicards (120) inc vals to $20 Painting. Pacific Islands 1970s-80s PO Packs (50) inc Hong Kong & Nauru. Postage Due selection (52) inc vals to 5/- green U & 1909 set of 7 to 1/- M (cat £220), Replica Card collection (20, cat $160) in Seven Seas binder. Frama collection (FV $110) in s/book & hingeless album & 1981 PO Year Albums (3). Unusual combination, all in large carton.
$400
$600
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES
528
1851-1912 collection in pages inc NSW 1851-55 QV Laureates to 3d. 1854 QV Diadems to 1/- imperf, & 1860-72 perf to 1/-. 1861-97 QV Coin 5/-. Queensland 1860-80 QV Chalons to 1/-. South Australia from 1856 QV 6d imperf. 1859-68 roulettes to 1/-. Tasmania 1853 QV Courier 4d cut to shape. 1880 Platypus set to 1/-, postal used. Victoria 1854-57 QV Half length 3d. 1901 QV no postage 5/-. Western Australia 1854 Swan 1d black imperf (2). 1854 Swan 6d, litho (cut to shape). Later Swan selection to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, mixed in parts. SG cat £3900+ = A$7500+. (390).
$550
$850
529
1851-1913 in s/book. NSW 1851-55 QV Laureates to 3d. 1854-59 QV Diadems to 1/- imperf. 1890 Carrington 20/- opt SPECIMEN. 1890 Map 5/-. 1885-87 QV POSTAGE 5/- opt SPECIMEN & £1 opt REPRINT. South Australia 1856-58 QV to 1/- imperf. Tasmania from 1857 Chalons imperf. Victoria 1867-81 QV Laureate 8d M. 1897 Charity 1d. 1901-13 QV Postage to 2/-. Western Australia 1854-55 Swan 4d imperf. Mostly G-VF M/U, mixed in parts as usual. SG est cat £2000+ = A$3800+, plus revenues & labels etc. (220). (P)
$350
$500
530
1852-1913 accumulation inc Queensland 1860-80 QV Chalons to 1/-. 1882-90 QV solid background to 1/-. Victoria 1852-55 Queen on Throne 2d & 1858 6d. 1897 QV Charity 1d (7, fresh MUH). South Australia 1868-74 Departmental Officials QV 2d roul opt 'P' & 'SM'. Victoria 1901-12 QV Postage vals to 5/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £2700+ = A$5000+. (410+)
$400
$600
531
1850s-1910s accumulation in 32 pg s/book inc New South Wales (1100) with 1856-60 Diadems imperf (16) to 1/- inc 2d pale blue wmk reversed. 1860s Diadems wmk Numerals (16) to 1/- inc 6d brown. 1880s-1900s high vals to 5/- violet inc 4d QV (9), 4d Cook (60), 5d Diadem (40), 6d orange (30), 6d red (16), 8d yellow Diadem (9), 8d Lyrebird (22), 1/- Kangaroo (50), 2/6 Lyrebird (4), plus OS opts (42) to 1/- & plenty of lower values. Some M, mostly G-FU. Queensland (530) to early 1900s with 1860s-70s Small Chalons (30) to 1/-, plus 2/-, 5/-, 10/- Large Chalons. 1880s-90s QV Shaded Background (140) to 1/- & 1890s-early 1900s QV (360) to 1/- violet. Generally G-FU, suit researcher. (1630)
$200
$300
532
1850s-early 1900s accumulation inc South Australia (660) in 32 pg s/book inc 1856 QV 2d red imperf, 1860 Roulettes (12) to 1/-, 1860s-80s QV Sidefaces (50) to 2/- carmine inc 3d/4d (2), 8d/9d (4) & 10d/9d yellow (2). Early 1900s QV Long Toms (55) to 1/- & OS opts (90) to 2/- carmine. Tasmania (600) to early 1900s inc 1850s-60s QV Chalons (14) to 1/-. 1870s-80s QV Sidefaces (160) mostly 1d, 2d G-FU, plus 4d pale bistre (17) F-VF M (cat £255) & 8d purple-brown F-VF M (12, £180). 1899-1912 Pics (430) to 6d inc 2½d indigo (25, £100) & 5d blue (50, £650)., plus 1890s Platypus Postal Fiscals (16) to 1/- inc 3d brown M (6 £180). Western Australia (470) to 1912 inc 1870s Swans (24) to 6d lilac, 1885 set ½d to 1/- green (8 sets, £100), plus plenty of extras & early 1900s Swans/QV to 2/6 blue. Generally G-FU, suit researcher. (1730)
$250
$350
533
1870s-1900s mixed range inc NSW 1880s OS opts (7) to 8d, QV Diadem inc 4d brown & 6d violet F-VF M. Qld 1880s Large Chalons 5/-, 10/- M, & Sidefaces to 2/- brown UN. West Aust inc 1902-12 Swan 1d pink (250) with pmk interest! 1870 IR opt on 1d yellow (2) F/C. 1890s Swan Postal Fiscal 1d violet pr with crisp Fremantle cds & 2d pale lilac pr pmk Dilang. Mixed M/U, some sl mixed condition ex old time board. (350+)
$150
$300
534
Mixed accumulation (many 100s) in large shoebox with QLD Numerals (approx 400) with 150 diff to 612 in s/book. NSW to WA accumulation (400) to early 1900s in s/book, plus semi-sorted mess in envelopes & QLD on/off paper in small box, pmk interest in QLD & VIC. (1600)
$200
$300
535
Perfins: Collection to late 1950s with NSW (220) with OS or OS/NSW inc Colonial Issues (16), OS/NSW on Kangaroos (16) & KGV (30), G/NSW (160) to late 1950s. South Australia with perf SA or OS (30) inc QV to 1/-. Tasmania perf T with 1899-1912 Pics (60) inc 5d blue (40) & KGV Sidefaces (24) to 5d brown, Victoria with 1901-12 QV (50) to 5/- perf OS. Western Australia Swans (14) to 1/- perf OS. Also Private Perfins (180) from late 1800s-mid 1940s, & 2nd album with Revenues, Cinderellas & Stationery cut-outs. (many 100s)
$150
$200
536
Postmarks: 1890s-50s collection/accumulation with NSW Numerals (110) to 1520, & 1920s-30 cds (100) inc Rookwood 1893 violet oval. QLD Numerals (30) inc 156 on QV 1/- violet Chalon, 1920s-30s cds (50) & late 1950s cds on piece (100+). South Aust cds (45) inc Hergott Springs, Mannahill & Moonta Mines squared circles. Tasmania Numerals (60) to 299, & 1901-20 cds (150). Victoria Numerals (130) to 1977 & mixed cds (140) to early 1950s. Western Australia numeral cancels (20) & assorted cds (50) from Beverley to Yilliminning inc Colup, Comet Vale, Gooseberry Hill, Peak Hill & Waeel. Also Aust Used in PNG 1949-51 cds on piece (40) Relief No 5, Madang, Wewak & Port Moresby. Interesting assembly. (1000+).
$200
$300
537
Postmark accumulation in 3 large shoeboxes with Queensland cds on 1930s-80s covers (500) strength in pre-decimals, plus 1940s-90s cds on piece (3000, weight 1.1kg). SA cds CTO on 1990s Aerograms/PSE (200), plus cds on piece (200), NSW cds on piece (200), TAS cds on piece (120) & VIC 1970s cds on cover (60), plus unsorted covers & extra cds inc Reliefs. Also s/book with unsorted cds pmks. Great lot to sort through, ex Amiet hoard.
$180
$300
538
Railway Stamps inc NSW 1918 1d, 3d, 6d & 1/-, 1929 to 5/- inc 3d (4), 4d (3), 5d (7), 6d (2), 9d (2) & 1/- (3) etc, plus Queensland & Victoria. Mostly G-VFU. Cat $700+. (34)
$150
$300
539
Revenues: Victoria 1960s Colonial Sugar Refining Co Share Transfer documents (110) with vals to £2 attached inc £1 (25), 10/- (30), 6/- (15) & other documents (40) with lower values to 5/- inc 9d rose & 1/6 yellow. NSW 1950s Tungsten Consolidated Ltd Share Script (35) with 9d Stamp Duties attached for transfer of ownership. Thailand 1920s-50s Legal documents (80) with a wide range of Judicial & other Revenues attached. Mostly F-VF. (225)
$100
$200
540
Revenues: Australian States & New Zealand inc NSW 1880s QV bi-colours (19) to 15/- inc 6/-, 7/-, 8/- & 10/- (4), KEVII (18) to £1. Relief Tax opts (17) to 1/6. Qld Chalon Stamp Duties (10) to inc 5/-, 10/-, 20/- Rose (2) & 1890s (9) to £1 green. Also Customs Duties (38) to 1/- or Four Cents. Oz Rev cat $1000+. NZ Revenues 1870s QV to 10/-, 1890s QV to 10/-, KGV 4d violet opt FINE PAID, 1930s Arms 30/- brown postally U (3) & Railway stamps (4) to 9d cancelled 'CH'CH' (NZ retail $250). Mostly G-VFU. (200+)
$150
$300
541
New South Wales: 1902-10 Officials perf OS or OS NSW inc 1902-03 QV Pic to 2/6, plus shades & prs. 1905-10 QV ½d strip of 3, perf OS, plus Shield 1d blk of 4 M & QV 2d (2 vert prs). 1905-10 to 2/6 inc QV 6d vert pr M. Mostly F-VF M/U. ACSC cat $900+. (42)
$90
$150
542
New South Wales: Early 1900s On-paper mix, weight 330grams, appears un-picked with a range of both cds & numeral cancels sighted. Also off-paper 1d Shield (2400) in neat string tied bundles of 100. (3500).
$250
$400
543
New South Wales: Postmarks on card or cover collection (18) with 1908 Numeral 1 machine cancels with Jan & Feb dates & Numeral 2 machine cancels (3) with Jun, Oct & Dec dates. 1914 Bourke St Melbourne PPC franked KGV 1d red pmk 'Sydney 21 July 1914' being an extremely early date (FDI was 17 July!). 4 other KGV 1d reds on card or cover inc 'TPO 2 North West/UP SE 15/NSW' cds. 1921 KGV 2d orange octagonal envelope uprated with Kangaroo 3d olive with Sydney Registration label at LL (ACSC cat $150). 1932 Bridge Celebrations covers (4). 1940 from Parliament House Canberra to Consul-General for Romania, Newcastle. 1963 Navigator 4/- with 'Relief/95' cds. 1890s 1d Shield Wrapper with 'NSW' Killer Cancel, plus 11 pre 1910 PPC inc stunning view of 'Darling Street, Balmain'. Mostly F-VF condition. (29 items)
$200
$300
544
New South Wales: Postal Stationery: 1880s-1900s range with Postcards (3U) inc to Holland & taxed, Lettercards (3U), & Envelopes (7 UN, 6U). Mostly F-VF UN/U. (19).
$120
$180
545
Queensland: 1860-1912 Collection/ accumulation mostly Chalons inc 1860 QV 1d, 2d, 6d imperf. 1860-80 QV Chalon perf vals to 10/- inc wmks, perfs & shades. 1882-1907 QV Large Chalon vals to £1. Also odd Stamp Duty 1868-72 vals to 20/-. 1900 Boer War Charity 1d. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U, mixed in parts. SG cat £3800+ = A$7300. (P)
$500
$800
546
Queensland: 1860-1913 accumulation in s/book inc 1860 QV Chalon 6d green imperf. 1860-80 QV Chalons to 10/- inc wmks, perf & shades. 1882-1907 QV Large Chalons to £1. 1880s-1900 QV Mint/UN with to 2/-. Noted 1897 QV 1d black roulettes, error misplaced roulette. 1882 QV Solid background 1d h/s SPECIMEN. 1903 Commonwealth 9d, type A/B se-tenant pr. 1871-72 QV Stamp Duty to 10/-., plus 1890s-1900 Railway Parcels to 1/- in quantity as well as some revenues. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U. SG est cat £3500+++ = A$6700++, plus all the railways.
$500
$800
547
Queensland Railways: 1980s Edmonton card tickets, large accumulation with Brunswick St to South Brisbane (2000) in neat bundles of 250 with consecutive numbers, then another 2400 loose in bags or in unsorted loose bundles with reasonable (unchecked) variety., plus 600 unsorted NSW & South Aust in another 5 bags. (5000)
$250
$400
548
Queensland - Postcards: 1880-1911 mint collection with 1880-86 large size QV 1d red/claret (6), 1889 set QV 1d-3d inc 2 extra 1d & double reply 1d+1d (4) perf 7 or 12 with 4 diff stocks, 1891 1½d (2), plus double reply, 1910 1d red, & 1911 double 1d+1d, 1½d+1½d blue, any duplication is shades, stock etc. Mostly VF fresh UN. Unusually nice. (21).
$150
$220
549
South Australia: 1860-1913 Mint dealers stock 1880s QV to 6d, plus perfs. 1899-1906 QV Kangaroo & Arms inc perfs & wmks. 1891-93 Surch inc perfs, 1902-04 QV Thin Postage to 5/-. 1904-12 QV Thick Postage to 5/- inc shades & perfs. Also noted 1876-1900 8 Pence on QV 9d horiz pr. 1860-68 QV 1/- brown roulette, plus 9d. Most F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £4000+ = A$7700. Valuable lot. (340). (P)
$1000
$1500
550
Victoria: 1850s-1912 accumulation in 16 pg s/book with 1855 QV 1d red Halflength, 1856 QV 6d blue (4), 1860s QV to 5/- Bi-colour QV inc 2/- blue (3). 1870s-80s QV to 2/- blue on green inc 1/- Octagonals. 1880s-90s Stamp Duties (500) to 2/6 & 1901-12 Postage (500) to 5/- Bi-colour & Postage Dues (50) to 1/-. Some sl mixed condition inc heavy cancels, generally G-FU. (1275)
$200
$300
551
Victoria: 1884-1913 dealer's stock inc 1890-1909 Postage Dues inc 1890-94 to 1/-, & 1895-1909 to 5/-, plus wmks & shades. 1884 QV Stamp Statutes to £1 inc many postally used with a range of wmks & shades. 1884-1901 Stamp Duty to £10 inc plenty postally used -again excellent coverage of shades, plus pmks & wmks. Also 1884-1913 QV Postage issues M to 5/-. Most G-VF M/U. SG/Bft cat £8000+ = A$15,000+. Valuable lot. (1050). (P)
$1000
$1500
552
Victoria: 1901-13 perf OS collection of both wmk V/Crown & crown A issues inc 9d M, 1/- M & U, plus shades, 2/- U & 5/- (2 M). Mostly G-VF M/U. ACSC cat $650+. (26) (P)
$110
$170
553
Victoria pmks on covers. Extensive part-collection, most from about 1930-2010 with a few earlier, commercial & philatelic covers, strength in later period, mostly letters Ce-Mi, Oa-Ox, RAAF-Rye, Ta-Wi, inc FDCs, FDI cancels, commem cancels, a few machine cancels, a few Paid, illustrated, reliefs, registered, many open/closing day covers, etc, some dupes, no great rarities seen but noted Corio North, Cowleys Ck, Crimea, Dookie Ag College (4), Drik Drik (3), Elizabeth St Stamp Kiosk 1 (4 R), Glenluce, Gre Gre North, Hawksburn SE2, Karawinna, Kooyong, Logan (2), Magpie (2), Nilma, fair 1940s oval Red Hill/Post Office, etc, also a very few pieces inc CIC Benalla (4R), CIC Mildura, Commerce House (2), poor to very fine, likely some rarities among the modern rubber types, (2000)
$750
$1200
554
Victoria: Covers 1856 to Melbourne franked QV Emblems 2d violet cancelled Numeral 93 with Cathcart date stamp on reverse. 1860 to Chief Commissioner of Police, Melbourne. From Ararat, contents refer to 'claim for reward for recovering a stolen horse' franked QV 4d beaded oval pmk Numeral 93. 1857 folded letter to Public Lands Office with 'Tender for the erection of Portable PO at Cathcart' franked 1857 QV Emblems 4d roulette pmk Numeral 93. 1858 'OPEN' letter (no postal markings) to the Post Master General from Ararat merchants petitioning for improvements & upgrades to the local PO. (8)
$200
$300
555
Victoria Postal Stationery 1882-1902 range with Postcards (5, inc double replies), Lettercards (6, inc 2 CTO & 1891 surch), Envelopes (4), Reg Env (4, 3 CTO) & wrappers (7). Overall F-VF UN/CTO/U, odd blemishes. Stieg cat US$1200, counting CTO as UN. (26).
$250
$375
556
Victoria - Postcards: 1876-1901 collection inc 1889 overseas 2d & 3d, UPU opts, double reply & some printed reverses on the used. VF fresh UN/U. Stieg cat US$500 & retail now higher. Unusually nice. (28).
$170
$250
557
Western Australia: 1871-1912 Mint dealer's stock inc 1871 Swan 3d wmk CC. 1885 Surch 1d on 3d. 1893 & '95 Surch Half-penny, & One Penny on 3d. 1885-93 Swans to 1/-, plus shades wmk Crown CA. 1898-1907 Swan to 1/- wmk W crown A. 1884 ½ on 1d. Mostly F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £2000+ = A$3800+. (165). (P)
$500
$800
558
Western Australia Postal Stationery 1879-1900s collection with Postcards 1879 type 1d blue, 1889 2d red, 1892 surch 1½d, & ½d brown, Double Reply 1d +1d UN, CTO, 1½d + 1½d blue QV. Lettercard 1d/2d U 1936. Wrappers double borders 1d red UN & concentric rings CTO cancel, single border ½d green UN (2, 1 addressed), plus 1 Used. Mixed poor to VF. PSSA cat $2100+. (14).
$400
$600
WORLD

 COLLECTIONS & LOTS
559
1840s-1930s All World collection in two vintage loose leaf albums with GB 1841 QV 1d brown imperfs, 1840s-50s 1d Stars U (10, cat £220), 1897 QV to 1/- green inc 2d, 3d (2), 6d, 9d (2) & 1/- M (cat £550), KEVII to 1/- & KGV Seahorses to 10/-. Canada inc 1870s-80s QV to 1/-. South Africa inc KGV Revenues, Solomon Is 1907 Large Canoe set to 1/- VFU (SG cat £350). Indian Native States. Japan late 1800 Revenues, Yugoslavia to 1930s inc some opts. Mauritius 1860s QV to 5/- mauve, Russia, Ukraine, USA inc revenues & more. Generally G-F/VF U. Also collection extras in two tins & a small box. (many 100s)
$300
$500
560
1850s-1990s World accumulation in s/books & albums. Diverse range inc Zimbabwe 1980s-90s M & U Defs & Commems inc blks. Mozambique 1970s Commems MUH. Basutoland 1961 decimal opt set to 1R. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set. Selection of 1930s-80s Ethiopia. Israel 1950s-60s range of control blks. Selection of 1970s-90s South Africa Homelands inc Transkei, Ciskei, Venda & Bophuthatswana. Spain from 1890s inc 1920s-30s Goya & Columbus issues. Turkey from 1870a Crescent vals to 5Pi. Norway from 1856 King 4S. Indonesia from 1950-58 collection in album. GB 1902-51 high val range inc 1902-10 KEVII 2/6 & 5/-. 1913-34 KGV Seahorses 2/6 & 5/- & 1951 KGVI Pic 2/6 & 5/-. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £10,000+ = A$18,000+. (6000+)
$600
$900
561
1850s-1950s Europe sets & singles on selection cards inc Austria WWI Occup Romania set of 34, Croatia 1943 Military set blks of 4 MUH, Bohemia & Moravia 1943 Newspaper set Imperf blks of 4. Germany 1936 Olympic set of 8 CTO on individual pieces. Greece 1920s-30s Revenues (26), Italy 1935 Bellini airmail set of 3 blks of 4 CTO. Switzerland WWII Soldier stamps (20). Turkey 1943 Child Welfare set. Also Africa inc Ethiopia 1952 Pics, French Somali Coast 1902 'Mounted Somalis' 30c, 40c, 50c, 75c Imperf proof singles in issued colours, Syria 1945 Constitutional Govt set of 13, plus much more. Overall a very diverse selection in medium shoebox. (few 100)
$100
$200
562
1860s-1940s Central & Balkans Europe covers & Postal History. Strength in Military Mail inc WWI Occupation Censor covers, Registered Mail, plus more. All F-VF. Marked retail $1400. Interesting lot. (60)
$250
$400
563
1860s-1940s Fascinating range with many sorted into WWII era 'Pay-slip' envelopes inc Australian Revenues, British Commonwealth exotica inc Bechuanaland KEVII £5 Revenue & Nigeria 1935 KGV SJ set perf SPECIMEN. China mixed range inc Provinces, Jap Occup opts. Europe inc locals & revenues, South America inc revenues & much more. Needs careful inspections to isolate what the describer missed. (est 2000+)
$200
$400
564
1918-19 Italian Occup of Austria - Venezia Giulia: 1918-19 collection inc 1918 'Regno d'Italia Venezia Giulia 3.XI.18' opt Austria 3h-4Kr, plus 3h variety no stop above 'I' in 'Giulia' & 15h 'Itala' for 'Italia'. 1918-19 'Venezia Giulia' opt Italy set 1c-1L, plus 2c error opt INVERTED. 1919 Surch 5h on 5c & 20h on 20c. 1919 Empress Letter opt 25c. 1919 Postage Due opt set 5c-1L, plus 5c error opt INVERTED & 10c variety shifted opt. F-VF M. SG cat £2950+ = A$5700, Sass cat €5600+ = A$9200. (45). (P)
$400
$700
565
1950-70s Europa Mint collection in binder. Good range inc the better Luxembourg 1950 'Promote United Europe' set to 4Fr (SG cat £400), 1956 set to 4Fr (£650) & 1957 set to 4Fr (£�255). Cyprus inc 1963 both sets. Liechtenstein 1960 50R (£130). Portugal 1965-70 sets to 4E30. Andorra range of sets. Most F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £4900+ = A$8900+ (1600+, 40M/S).
$450
$600
566
1961 Winter Sports Romania set 10b-1L55 imperf, mostly in blks of 4-10. VF MUH. Mi 1965-71 cat €3750. SG 2827-33 cat £3375 = A$6150. Useful stock for resale. (500 sets=3500)
$200
$400
567
1970s Guinea Elephant Revenue set 25S-500S, full sheets of 100 ea, issued for the Revolutionary Peoples Republic. VF fresh MUH. Very rare set from De La Rue printer's archives. (5 sheets = 500)
$200
$400
568
1970 Ras Al Khaima World Football Cup 'Champions 20R' 23 carat gold set perf & imperf in Special Presentation numbered booklet, plus M/Sheet 20R also in Special Presentation numbered booklet, 30 of ea. VF fresh MUH. Mi 365AB & Blk 81 cat €1650= A$2600. Only 2000 of ea issued. (30 sets + 30 M/S).
$150
$300
569
1974-89 Arab-Israel conflict Polish UN Peacekeeping Forces in Egypt & Syria large accumulation of covers, cards & aerogrammes with at least 50+ diff, mostly pictorial, cachets in black, violet, purple, red, green etc. The majority used with Warsaw pmks applied when received from Polish military couriers, the others being special unused military FPOs postal stationery. Very interesting lot (300+)
$400
$700
570
1987-92 Czechoslovakia sheets cat $65,000!! MUH single Commems in sheets (10 diff) with 1987 Nuclear Power 5k (1500), SG 2785 cat £1500. 1988 Prague Exhib 7k (1100) SG 2932 cat £3850. 1991 Europa 6k (250) SG 3059 cat £875, Antarctic Map 8k (1300) SG 3061 cat £3125, Pinocchio 2k (1200) SG 3069 cat £775 & 1991 Flowers 2k Aster (1400) SG 3074 cat £1550. 1992 Road Safety 2k (1500) SG 3087 cat £1050, Table Tennis 1k (1400) SG 3096 cat £775, Beetles 4k (1500) SG 3100 cat £4125, Ceski Krumlov 3k (1500) SG 3106 cat £2100 & 1992 Christmas 2k (1500) SG 3110 cat £2100. Also 1971 Buildings 50h Church (1400, cat £775), 9k Cottage (1400, £2800), 10k Wooden Houses (1400, £5950) & 20k Decorative House (1400, £8050). Also 5 other 50k Pics (6000) inc 1989 Charlie Chaplin, Nehru & Musorgsky. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH, total SG cat £37,500 = A$65,000. (25,700)
$180
$275
571
1995 MUH Faroe Islands cat $24,000!! 1995 Pics (16 diff) with Leaf Hopper Insects set of 4 (700, SG 266-69 cat £7000). Tourism Scenic pr (200, SG 270-71 cat £840), Europa pr (300, SG 272-73 cat £1650), 400o Raven pr (100, SG 277-78 £400), St Olaf 4K (200, SG 279 £400), Rural Life trio (200 sets, SG 280-82 cat £2200) & 1995 Christmas pr (300 sets, SG 281-82 £1200). All fresh MUH, total SG cat £13,690 = A$24,000. (1800 sets & 200 singles)
$130
$260
572
1990s MUH M/Sheets of Indonesia with1997 Minerals M/Sheet of 9, plus label (SG 2312(var) cat £1050), 1996 Rhino M/S of 8 stamps (100), SG 2267a £650, 1996 Sports Week M/S set of 2 with Istanbul 96 opts (SG MS2266 cat £650), 1998 Anti-Drug sheetlet of 8 Tete-Beche prs (SG 2415a, £1120), 1998 Juvalex & Singpex M/S (100 of ea, £825). 1999 'Australia 99' 5000Rp M/S (100, £350). Fresh MUH in neat bundles of 100. Total SG £4645 = A$8400. Zonnebloem cat €3560 = A$5700. (800 M/S)
$220
$375
573
1996 Booklet with Joint Issue Indonesia with Australia, pane of 10 300Rupees Cuscus stamps. First printing 76x234mm. 100 comp booklets fresh MUH. SG SB18 cat £875 = A$1590 for common 2nd printing 71x230mm. Zonnelbloem SHP7/1996 MS1 €2250. Pfr Australian cat $100 ea, total $10,000. (100)
$150
$300
574
2004 Ukraine Europa Holidays booklet with M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG SB5 cat £200. Mi MH5 cat €1000. (10).
$130
$200
575
2012 Tonga Thematics: Niuafo'ou Butterflies set of 12 to $8, (50 imperf sets) in sheets of 20 & panes of 10, FV T$2300 = A$1500, SG cat £2100. 2012 Niuafo'ou Titanic $13.60 M/Sheet both imperf & perf (25ea), & $3.85 M/S imperf & perf (50ea). FV T$1060 = A$700 SG cat £1100, 2012 Democracy $27 M/S imperf & normal (50ea), FV T$2700 = A$1800, SG cat £2700. All fresh MUH, total SG cat £5900 = A$11,000, FV A$4000.
$400
$700
576
2023 SG Commonwealth & British Empire Stamps 1840-1970 Catalogue. 704 pgs, full colour & lists every stamp issued to end 1970 inc wmk/perf variations, Postage Dues, major/popular errors & varieties. Near new condition.
$100
$150
577
Accumulation/collection in carton with France 1977 Collection Historique de Timbre Poste Francais with 48 Die Proofs individual printed on pgs with descriptive text above & issued stamps CTO at left, all in Official PO Deluxe slipcase album. British Pacific Is 1970s-90s MUH collection in 17 double sided Vario pgs with 35 Pic/Commem sets inc Tonga 1955 Defs to £1 Arms (cat £70), Solomon's 1979 Reptiles to $10, Vanuatu 1987 Fish to 500F, Marshall Is 1999 Birds to $10 & Tokelau Marine Line to $10. Also British Commonwealth 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee collection, 1997 Diana Memorial collection inc 11 diff M/Sheets. Olympics Pictorial packets of 60 diff (50), total 3000 stamps. 'S' collection in 40 hagners inc Switzerland (170), Spain $200, Sweden (70), South Africa (170) & Singapore (60). Australia inc 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (retail $450) inc 1970 & 71 Selected issues, 1971-75 Christmas sets & 1972 Olympics/Primary Ind. 1988 EXPO FDC collection in pavilion binder. Channel Is 1980s FDC collection (70) inc Jersey Pics to QEII £5. Norfolk Is 1947-78 MUH collection near comp in Seven Seas hingeless album with all pre-dec inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge. 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird opt most decimals to 1978 Christmas. A decent group of collections, all in one carton.
$350
$500
578
Aitutaki: 1913-17 collection on leaves inc 1903 opts to 1/- inc shades, 1911-16 KEVII ½d to 1/- both M & U, plus 6d blk of 4 U, 1917-18 KGV 6d (4, inc plate '26' cnr pr), plus U prs (2), 6d & 1/- blk of 4 showing 'two perfs', 1917-20 ½d to 3d M blks of 4 M, 1920 Pics set to 1/-, 1924-27 to 2½d both M&U, plus 1d single & 1½d pr with DOUBLE perfs. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat over £2000. (79)
$600
$800
579
Antarctica: AAT 1950s-80s collection in over-filled black binder with Base covers (22) inc 1959 Map 2/- (3) with Davis or Wilkes (2) Registration labels. 1966 Pic sets to $1 Mock Sun (3) with Mawson or Wilkes (2) Reg labels & 1969 Pic 5c set of 4 Bases. Then issued stamps to mid 1980s inc pre-decimal Defs to 2/3 Penguins M/MUH/G-F U (18 sets). 1966 Pics to $1 (14 sets) inc blks of 4 MUH. Est total retail $1600. Then 1970s-80s decimals MUH (FV $90) & 1960s-80s Used accumulation. (100s)
$200
$300
580
Antarctic Territories cover accumulation with French Southern & Antarctic Terr 1960s covers (2), 1 with 1959 Pic 20fr Arms & 10fr Seal (SG cat £100) the other with 5fr Whale & 25fr Fur Seal (cat £175). Falkland Is Dep 1956 Expedition set pmk 'Shackleton'. Chile 1966 Base Cancel covers (3 diff). Japan 1950s-70s Expedition covers (14) with pictorial pmk. Norway 1981 Amundsen 70th Anniv covers pmk all 4 Australian bases. NZ 1964-65 Expedition covers (30) all franked Ross Dep 3d blue pmk 'Scott Base'. Russia 1960s-70s Commem/Expedition covers (12). USA 1960s 'Operation Deep Freeze' Antarctic expedition covers (50). Also some other Antarctic related covers (25) inc NZ Ross Dependency Pic set FDC pmk 'Scott Base'. A useful selection. All fresh & clean. (140)
$140
$220
581
Asia & Middle East: 1920s-90s Collections & accumulations. Vietnam North 1948 Ho Chin Minh 2d & 5d, plus blks of 4, plus 50D on 5d inc blk of 4. North Korea 1950 Occupation of Seoul 1wn imperf blk of 4 (SG cat £200). 1965 Silkworm set (£110). South Vietnam from 1955 inc useful Commems. Also Vietnam Independent State 1951 Emperor Pic to 10P. Myanmar 1998-2000 Pic set 5K-100K in full sheets. Various Middle East inc Syria, Yemen & Sharjah. Israel 1980s-90s Commems inc with both tabs & blks. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £7000+ = A$12,000+. (1400+)
$375
$600
582
Asia: 1940s-50s mostly MUH collection inc Laos 1951 def in blk of 4 (cat £176). Japan 1950s inc 1952 Airs to 160Y, 1952-68 defins to 100Y, 1953 Buddha Airs, plus others (cat £240), Indo-China, also Vietnam Democratic Republic 1945-46 cat £120, Vietnam 1951 Pictorials SG 61-73 inc 1P, 15P, 30P (cat £720). Taiwan inc 1953 Pres $1, $5, $10, 1954 Afforestation Day $20, $50, 1956 Postal Services set + extras (cat £540). Mostly VF fresh MUH/UN as issued. SG cat £18,000+ = A$3400., plus couple of banknotes. (400).
$400
$600
583
Asia: Cover/card accumulation in carton with China 1980s-2015 FDC/Postal Cards. Philatelic or Commercial Mail (140). Hong Kong, China, Malaysia coloured PPC (80), Taiwan 1950s-60s Postal Cards (80) with Commem/Pictorial cachets. Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (50) with a variety of cancels/pmks, plus 1950s-60s FDC (50) with Commem sets or singles. Also others inc Hong Kong, Singapore, Philippines Commercial/Philatelic Mail. Some sl mixed, mostly F-VF. (400)
$120
$200
584
Australia: 1913-65 collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with Kangaroos (28) to 5/-, KGV (40) to 1/4, 1930s Commem sets inc 1934 VIC Cent, 1936 SA & 1937 NSW Sesqui, 1949 Arms to £2 green, QEII Pics to 10/- Flinders. Very mixed Fair-FU. Binder with PO ephemera inc Christmas Cards, Maximum Cards & Die Proof Replica Cards (13, cat $100). Post millennium $1 Pics (1050) G-FU in Chinese s/book. 1952 SG World Stamp Cat, Scott Central America album with sparse contents to mid 1940s. World collection in 1920s album (inc 6 Maps) with GB, Europe, Asia & British Commonwealth to late 1940s. 5 albums in total, generally G-FU.
$120
$180
585
Australian Territories: 1958-2015 Christmas Is MUH collection in VGC Seven Seas hingeless slipcase album (retail $450) inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1963 Pics to $1 Bird, 1968 Fish set, 1990 Auckland, 1990 Birdpex & 8 other Exhibition opt M/Sheets to 2013 Beijing, plus post Millennium Lunar New Year gutter blks or sheetlets to 2013 Year of the Snake. All fresh & clean, retail $370 to end 1990, FV $360 from 1991 Mining to 2015 Christmas, plus $450 for the album, total $1180.
$300
$400
586
Australian Territories: 1958-2014 Cocos Is collection near comp in Seven Seas slipcase hingeless album (retail $220) inc all pre-dec, 1990 $5 opt, 1990-91 Provisional set of 6, plus 'Official Paid Mainland' opt CTO as always. Retail $880 to end 2000, plus $130 FV to Cocos is Pics inc extra gutter blks, total $1230 inc the expensive hingeless album.
$350
$450
587
Australian Territories MUH collection in Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums with AAT comp to 2015 (FV $220) inc 1966 Defs to $1, 1995-96 Singapore & Capex opts & all gutter prs. Christmas Island to end 2015 (FV $620) in 2 vols inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1968 Fish to $1 & 1994-2015 Lunar New Year comp inc sheetlets & gutter blks. Cocos Is to end 2015 (FV $360) inc 1963 Pic set, 1990 Auckland Exhib M/Sheets & 1990 $5 opt (retail $90). Mostly fresh MUH, FV $1200, plus another $840 replacement costs for the 4 albums. Total $2040.
$425
$500
588
Austria & Hungary: 1850-1915 collection on old pgs. Austria 1850 Arms 1K, 2K, 3K & 9K. 1850 Emperor Embossed vals to 15K. 1861 Emperor vals to 15K. 1863 Arms vals to 15K. 1883 Arms vals to 50K. 1890 Emperor to 2G, plus 1G & 2G New Colours (1896). 1899 Emperor to 4K. 1908 Emperor View vals to 2G & 1913 80th Birthday vals to 5K. Lombardy & Venetia 1862 5s & 10s. Hungary 1871 King vals to 25Kr. 1887 Numeral & Posthorn vals to 3ft. 1900 King & Bird vals to 5K. 1913 Flood Charity set to 5K. Almost all diff. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1400+ = A$2500+. (172)
$150
$300
589
Aviation: 1993 75th Anniv of the Royal Airforce collection in Heritage album with 15 M/Sheets, 16 MUH Pic sets & two Commem covers. Then more aviation Pic sets (15) & 21 M/S., plus Aviation related covers (155) inc Australian 1960s-80s FFC or Commem covers (55). GB 'RAFLET' Commem/Anniv covers (10) some with autographs. GB/USA 1999 Berlin Airlift 50th Anniv covers (14) inc 3 PNC. NZ various Commem/Flight covers, plus much more inc ephemera, pictures & photographs. An eccentric assembly. F-VF.
$150
$250
590
Balkans: 1866-1915 collection on old pgs. Albania 1913 Surch vals to 2Gr. Serbia 1866 Prince Michael vals to 40Pa. 1868 Newspaper 1P & 2P. 1869 Prince Milan vals to 50Pa. 1881 King Milan vals to 1D. 1890 King Alexander vals to 1d. 1903 Arms opt vals to 5d. 1905 King Peter to 4d. Montenegro 1874 Prince vals to 25n & 1893 to 2tt. 1896 Monastery set. 1905 Constitution set to 2Kr. Bulgaria 1879 Lion Arms set to 1Fr & 1881-85 New Currency to 1L. 1889 Arms to 3L. Greece 1861-82 Large hermes vals to 80L. 1886-89 Small Hermes vals to 1D. 1896 Olympics vals to 40L. 1911 Hermes vals to 25D. Bosnia & Herzegovina 1879 Arms to 25K. 1906 Emperor & Views vals to 5Kr. 1913 80th Birthday set to 5K. Crete-British 1898 Numeral 10pa. 1904 Pic vals to 25L. All diff. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3100+ = A$5600+. (385)
$300
$600
591
Belgium: 1953-80 Railway Parcels collection. 1953 Nord-Midi 200Fr set of 2. 1960 75th Anniv set to 70Fr. 1968-73 Tram set to 500Fr plus 500Fr blk of 4. 1980 Locomotive set to 500F. Mostly F-VF MUH, few MLH. COB cat €1100+. SG cat £1600+ = A$3000+. (58)
$180
$275
592
Belgium, Netherlands & Area: 1849-1915 collection on old pgs. Belgium 1849 Epaulettes 20c. 1841-61 Medallion vals to 40c imperf & 1863 vals to 40c, perf. 1865 King vals to 1Fr. 1866 Lion Arms vals to 5c. 1893 King & Arms set to 25Fr with tabs & 1905 vals to 2Fr with tabs, 1912 King Albert vals to 5Fr, with tabs. Netherlands 1852 King set to 15c imperf & 1864 to 15c, perf. 1867 King set to 50c. 1869 Arms set to 2½c. 1872 King vals to 1G. 1891 Princess vals to 1G. 1899 Queen vals to 5G. 1906 Anti TB set. 1910 Centenary vals to 2½G. Netherlands Indies 1872 King vals to 50c. 1899 Surch set to 2.50G. 1902-05 Queen vals to 2½G. Surinam 1902-04 Queen & Numeral vals to 50c. Luxembourg 1852 Grand Duke 10c & 1Sgr (2 shades). 1859 Arms vals to 25c. 1891 Grand Duke vals to 5Fr & 1906 vals to 2½Fr. 1914 Grand Duchess set to 5Fr. Belgian Congo 1900 Pic vals to 1Fr. All diff. Mostly G-VF U. SG cat £4800+ = A$8700+. (336)
$400
$800
593
Big world collection in 9 large s/books, in 3 sections with Section I: R-Z (3200 STC Mi €1720) inc useful Russia, Solomons, South Africa, Yemen & Zambia. Section II: A-N (3100, STC €1650) inc Austria, Ceylon, Ireland & Yugoslavia. Section III: A-Z (3600, STC €1570) inc Austria, Bulgaria, Netherlands, Thailand. Then individual country collection with AAT 1957-80 inc 1966 Pics to $1, Ceylon (120, STC Mi €120) inc KGVI to 5R, China PRC 2022 Year Album, GB (650), Germany (460, STC €330), NZ (300), Thailand (130) & USA (1150), some sl mixed, mostly G-VF U condition, 16 albums. STC €6000+ = A$10,000. (12,500)
$250
$400
594
Big carton Number 2: Covers - AAT Base Cancel set of 4 (5 diff) inc 1996 Land Forms, 2003 AAT Ships & 2005 Aviation, plus Christmas Is, Cocos Is, PNG & other Pacific Area FDC (75). Australia 1788-1988 Bi-Cent MUH collection in green KA-BE album with 42 diff MUH sets, 25 M/Sheets inc NZ 1998 SYDPEX opts (both) in black & in red (NZ retail $100), plus binder with Australian Bi-cent FDC. Also various Philatelic envelopes in album. Germany 1920s-50s accumulation (100s) in 2 s/books inc pre WWI Imperial & 1920s Inflations. South Africa (few 100) to 1960s in old-time s/book. Also 6 Chinese s/books with wide variety of contents inc Ceylon, East Germany, Austria, Netherlands & World Thematics for a total of 15 mixed albums. Usual variable G-F/VF U condition with M/MUH sighted.
$130
$200
595
Big triple carton lot with Australia 1970-90 Pic/Commem accumulation (100s) in 30 hagners with 1974 Paintings to $10. World collection in 3 loose leaf binders & albums inc USA 1980s Boys-Town Cinderellas, plus another 10 albums with varying contents. World 1960s-90s colour PPCs (approx 300) with some Australia inc 2000 Sydney Olympics Maxi-cards. Then 3 large shoeboxes with World sorted into envelopes with Australia, Canada, NZ, GB, USA & 1000s of Europe inc Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Japan & Poland. Also Canada 1979 & 1984 MUH PO Year Albums. China MUH collections (4) with Yangtze Three Gorges album, Dailan China sheetlet albums (2) & 2002 Chinese Stamps PO Year Album. Mostly F-VF U with plenty to pick through.
$220
$350
596
Box lot containing 4 small & 4 large s/books neatly arranged European inc Scandinavia, Eastern Europe inc Czechoslovakia, Hungary, Poland, Romania, plus others. Some SE Asia inc China, Japan & strong selection of Philippines 1943-late 50s with Japanese Occup issues inc 1943 1c sheet of 100, 10c Pane 63, 1943 Indep perf 7 sets & extras, imperf 5c pane of 45, 1944 Nat Heroes 12c (92 MUH), also post-war issues in blks cat approx £1000. Some toning, many F-VF. (6000+)
$200
$300
597
British Pacific Area collection/accumulation with Nauru late 1960s-c1980 MUH sets & M/Sheets with some in comp sheets. Total FV $180+. Pitcairn Is late 1970s inc 1979 Christmas/IYC 100 sets in sheets MUH. FV $90+. Papua New Guinea collection mostly of packs from mid 1970s-c1980 with extras inc early packs, Year Packs, also some MUH sets with around 250K. Total FV approx A$375.
$80
$120
598
British Asia: MUH collection 1938-52 inc North Borneo 1947 Royal Cypher opt set to $5 inc prs. Hong Kong 1938-52 KGVI range 1c-$2 blks of 4. 1949 UPU set in bottom marginal imprint blks of 10. 1945 Victory 30c blk of 26. Sarawak 1947 Royal Cypher opt set to $5. BMA Malaya 1945 opt KGVI Straits to 50c blks of 4. Most VF fresh MUH. SG cat £900+. (185).
$300
$500
599
British Caribbean Islands 1970s MUH Pictorial accumulation in 100s of glassine envelopes. Inc Cayman, Dominica, Grenada, St Vincent, Trinidad & Tobago with sets, part sets, singles with good thematic content, plus extras G-FU in varying quantities. Also Anguilla 1999 RAF Anniv $6.50 booklets (29, SG cat £100) & Ras Al Khaima 1970 Mexico World Football Championship 23 carat gold (foil) sets (3) & M/Sheets (3) in limited edition (2000 only) folders of issue (Mi cat €165 = A$275). All in oversize shoebox. 2nd large shoebox with 1981 RW MUH collection in blue binder, GB & foreign pics in blue s/book. World M/Sheets & many 100s of Pic in glassines inc Australia, Sudan, Pacific Islands, Hong Kong inc odd booklet, Russia & more. A great lot to sort through. (1000s).
$150
$250
600
British Commonwealth late 1800s to post Millennium era collection on leaves & in hagners inc Ceylon 1867 9d bistre-brown UN (cat £70), Fiji 2003-14 MUH sets & M/Sheets (cat £315), Malta 1999-2002 MUH/CTO sets (cat £75), New Zealand 1969-2011, plus FDCs MUH sets FV $70, 2011 World Cup FDC, WWI Anniv, South Africa Officials 1926 6d Orange Tree blk of 8 GU SG O4 (cat £300). Natal 1879 1d/6d rose G U, 1908 5/- G U & others cat £105. Cape of Good Hope 1871-82 inc 1871 5/- orange G U, 1876 1d/1/- M, 1882 'Half Penny' Surch SG 47M & others cat £320+. F/VF. Total SG cat £1300+ = A$2400. (375, 24 M/S)
$200
$300
601
British Commonwealth 1977 QEII Silver Jubilee Omnibus collection with 38 Pic sets & 28 M/Sheets with duplication. GB QEII 8½p Machin sheets of 200 (6, FV £102 = A$190). Tuvalu 1970s MUH Pic sets (10) in glassines ex Philatelic Bureau. Also various covers (20) with mail to Kuwait ex GB, Spain & Tuvalu. (Qty)
$80
$120
602
British Empire & Commonwealth: A-C Countries 1880s-1970s range in s/book. Starts with GB with selection of M pre-decimal & Decimal QEII issues. Aden & States M issues from 1930s. Antigua from 1930s. Bechuanaland from 1880s inc 1954 QEII Cattle vals to 10/-. Cayman Is from 1912 selection. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U, some tropical gum, 90% being M. SG cat £2900+ = A$5200+. (1850).
$200
$300
603
British Commonwealth 1930s-70s MUH sets inc British Antarctic 1971 Surch 50p, Treaty 1973-74 to £1, Solomons 1939-51 KGVI to £1, 1965 QEII to £1, 1966-67 Surch both wmks to $2 on £1, New Hebrides 1953 & 1957 both 5Fr, Norfolk 1962-63 Fish to 2/3, 1966 Surch to $1, PNG 1958-60 to 5/-, 1963 to £1, 1964 Birds to 10/-, 1966 Butterflies to $2, Ross Dependency 1957 to 1/6, Pitcairn 1964-65 to 7/-, 1967 Surch to 45c, Samoa 1967-69 Birds to $4, 1972-76 to $5, VF fresh MUH. SG cat £563 (226).
$180
$250
604
British Commonwealth Carton. Fiji 1970s-80s MUH Pic/ Commem sets (140). Norfolk Is similar (30 sets) inc Flowers to $5 & Nauru (30). All fresh MUH with 200 sets in total in 2 well filled Lighthouse 16pg albums. Binder with Pitcairn 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets (100) inc vals to $5, plus 20 various M/Sheets. Samoa (55 sets) inc Birds to $10 or $20 (4 of ea), plus 50 M/Sheets. Nauru another 64 1980s/90s Pic/Commem sets, plus 10 M/Sheets in 22 hagners making 55 hagners in large binder. Australia 1913-82 collection (FV dec MUH $40) in 48 hagners inc KGV to 1/4, KGVI to 10/- & decimal Pics to $10 G-FU., plus Kangaroo (30) to 2/- & more KGV (200) to 5d in large s/book, uncounted Aerograms in plastic bag & PSE collection.
$180
$275
605
British Commonwealth: Collection in 5 albums or s/books with Australia KGV Heads to 1/4 inc 1d red (175 inc 4 Die II) good range of shades, others inc 4d lemon. Good-Fine retail $800+, also s/book of Framas in diff papers, cliches. New Hebrides/Vanuatu 1925-2010 inc strong Thematic sections cat £500+. Tuvalu 1976-80s M/MUH inc Islands, Leaders of the World cat £190, 1978 Coronation collection in Commem album with sets, M/Sheets, booklets, plus others. Mostly VF. (1500+, 25 M/S)
$150
$250
606
British Commonwealth collection in 6 European style 32 pg s/books with AAT (400) inc 1966 Pic sets to $1 (3), Aust States (230) to early 1900s, Norfolk Is (330) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/-, 1969 Birds to $1 & 1974 UPU M/Sheet (2), Falkland Is Dependencies 1944 opt sets of 8 (4 sets, cat £88). British Africa inc Rhodesia, RSA, Zambia, KUT & Nigeria. NZ from KGV to 1960s QEII Pics inc 1954 Defs to 10/- blue. GB (3000) mostly 1970s-post Millennium Pics/Commems, plus QEII Machins to £5 blue. PNG (many 100s) inc 180 Pic/Commem sets both MUH & CTO inc 1973 Panorama to $2 (6 sets) & pre-decimals to £1 Fisherman or £1 QEII. Also Omnibus collections with 1937 KGVI Coronation F-VF M (200), 1953 Coronation (102), 1958 Caribbean RV sets of 30 (2, cat £60) & 1946 Peace sets CTO (45). (1000s)
$300
$400
607
British Commonwealth collection in 7 large s/books with Australia decimal Pics/Commems mostly MUH to 2015, FV $110. Nauru 1950s-70s MUH sets & M/Sheets FV $75, some Norfolk Is inc 1969 Bird set to $1. Fiji sets & M/S, PNG 1952-90s M & U inc 1970s-90s Pic sets MUH FV K100. New Zealand accumulation to late 1990s (many 100s), Great Britain inc QV Used in Malta, KGV to 10/- blue & KGVI to £1. Also BWI Disney sets & M/Sheets, plus others, duplicates & extras G-FU in small box. (4000+)
$180
$250
608
British Commonwealth collection to late 1960s with Australia (170) inc 1913 Kookaburra 6d Engraved VFU. 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH. 1934 Vic Cent set U. 1938 KGVI Robes set to £1 U, plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN. 1940 AIF sets M&U. 1949 Arms set to £2 & Officials (6) inc 1929 Airmail 3d green perf OS. British Solomon Is 1908 Canoes set to 5/- MLH (SG cat £200). Australian Terr inc Christmas Is 1958 QEII to $1, Cocos Is 1963 Defs to 2/3, Norfolk Is 1953 Pics to 5/- brown bridge & AAT Pics to 2/3 Penguins. Cook Is 1949 Pics set to 3/- (cat £65). Nauru 1924 Ships to 10/- (£225). New Guinea 1924 Huts to 2/- UN & 1932 Undated Birds Airs to 5/- M (£240). New Hebrides (French) 1957 Pics to 5Fr black VFU (£100), NZ 1967 Lighthouses opt set to 10c MUH. Papua 1917 One Penny opt set of 6, 1938 Declaration & 1939 Airmail sets MLH (£145). PNG 1952 Pics to £1M, plus extra £1 opt SPECIMEN. Samoa 1952 Pics to 3/- M. Tonga 8d/2d (£120) U, 1897 Pics set of 14 to 5/- wmk Turtles FM (£250), 1923 Surch set of 7 M (£180), plus 1892 1d, 2d, 4d, 8d Defs G-FU (SG 10-13 cat £360), plus others inc Tasmania 1899 Pic set of 8 M. SG cat £2400, plus another £400 for the Australia, total £2800 = A$5200. Odd flt, mostly F/VF M/MUH/U. (500).
$650
$1000
609
British Commonwealth collection/accumulation in 3 small s/books, plus loose covers. Australia 1935 1/- ANZAC (2 U, 1 with perfin), 1937 1/4d KGVI (17) MUH in blks, 1940s/50s Defs to 1/7 & various Commems to 2/- in blks MUH. 1964 £2 King FU. 1966 Navigators $2 (40) & $4 (50) F-VFU. World Europa 1968 issues with extras MUH (cat £100+). Great Britain/Israel late 1960s Pics, Commems, Defs blks MUH with extras, New Zealand 1954 QEII to 10/- M/MLH, 1967 Defs in prs to $2 MUH, Papua 1932 Pics to 2/6 FU, PNG 1952 10/- Map (4), £1 Fisherman (2) G/FU. (1400+)
$220
$300
610
British Commonwealth M/Sheet group of 4 with 100 of ea for CAPEX 96 Toronto, issued by Romania, OLYMPHILEX 2000 Sydney issued by PNG, Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv & PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival. All fresh MUH, cat A$2100. (400)
$110
$160
611
British Commonwealth M/Sheet group of 5 with 100 of ea for Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv (Mi cat €500), Jamaica 2006 Europa 50th Anniv (Mi €900), PNG 2008 Pioneer Art 10K Flying Fox (SG £1000), Samoa 2014 Christmas $8 (SG £650) & Tonga 2016 $17.95 Animals of India (SG £1500). All fresh MUH, total cat A$8300. Huge FV. (500)
$300
$450
612
British Commonwealth M/Sheet with PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival & 2000 Olymphilex Exhib, 50 of ea, SG cat £225. Gibraltar 2012 RAF Squadron Emblem, Jamaica 2006 Europa 50th Anniv, Norfolk Is 2010 Beijing Stamp & Coin Expo, Portugal 2003 Orchids & Romania 1996 CAPEX Exhib, plus Great Britain: 'Poached egg' coil machine test labels in complete unopened roll of 1920 stamps (year of issue unknown). Total cat €3460 = A$5800. (600 M/S, plus the coils)
$300
$450
613
British Commonwealth modern errors & varieties selection with Kiribati 2008 Bird 90c Phalarope opt 'SINGAPORE 2015' variety opt INVERTED (SG 911 var). Norfolk Is 2009 $1.80 Mosaics booklet variety 'stamps in upper row with varying degrees of blind/missing vert roulettes' with normal for comparison. PNG 2007 Orchid 3.35K Personalised Stamp with 'Woodlark Is Cuscus' tab printed DOUBLE, 2nd impression INVERTED with normal for comparison (2 error stamp fresh MUH), Cook Is 2007 marine Life $1 & Birds 80c imperf Proof sheets of 24, SG cat £75 as issued perforated stamps. Samoa 2006 QEII 80th Birthday set imperf prs. All fresh MUH. A scarce combination.
$140
$220
614
British Commonwealth Omnibus collections with 1981 Royal Wedding gutter blks of 10 VF MUH in oversize album (issue costs over $500), plus set of 24 FDC. 1982 Diana 21st Birthday gutter blks of 20 VF MUH in large album, plus set of 17 FDC. 1983 Commonwealth collection comp MUH. 1984 Lloyds collection in brown album with 16 MUH Commem sets & all FDC. Also 1981-83 Royal International Gold Collection of Official FDC with 48 diff 23 carat gold cachet envelopes. Also Australia 1913-86 accumulation with Kangaroos (100+) to 1/- inc 2½d (18), 3d (18), 4d (2), 6d (11), 9d (11) & 1/- (4) inc OS Perfins. KGV to 5d brown perf OS inc ½d green (50), 1d red (42), 4d orange (16) & 5d (6). Other pre-decimal inc 1913 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1937 KGVI £1 Robes, 1940 AIF set to 6d. 1964 high val 10/-, £1, £2 Navigators, plus decimal Pics to $5. Also 1913-88 Seven Seas hingeless album (retail $300) with selection of 1970s-80s MUH Pics/Commems inc Paintings to $10. Unusual combination, 10 albums in very large carton.
$300
$450
615
British Commonwealth single country collections with Canada (1000) 1902-52 inc KEVII (40) to 20c olive (cat £400+), 1908 Quebec (29) to 15c (£680), 1912-31 KGV (195) to $1 orange, 1928 Pic set to $1 (cat £225), plus extra 50c (£55), 1930 Pic sets (4) to $1 (cat £360), 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee (4 sets, cat £120) & KGVI Pics to $1. Mixed G-FU with duplication, total SG cat £2000 = A$3800. Then Antigua (160) to 1973, Barbados (220) to 1975 Cayman Is (180) to 1974. Gibraltar (300) to late 1970s inc KGV to 2/- M & U, 1971 Pics to £1 MUH & 1977 Defs to £5 Arms. Straits Settlements (490) to late 1930s inc QV (120) to 32c orange, KEVII (60) to $1, KGV (200) to $2, 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee sets & KGVI (110) to $1. (2350)
$300
$450
616
British Commonwealth: Extensive collection in 2 s/books mostly KGVI period & largely MUH inc many good items. Inc Ascension 1934 Pics to 1/- MUH, 1938-53 KGVI inc 2/6, 5/- perf 13½, Bahamas KGVI to 1/-, Cayman Is 1935 pics to 1/-, 1938-50 Pics inc 2/- yellow-green, 5/- both shades, Dominica 1938 to 10/- MUH, Fiji 1938 & 55 inc 1½d Die I (2), 2d Die I, others to 5/- Falkland Is extensive inc 1938-51 inc 9d (3), 1/- (4), 2/6 (3), 5/-, FI Dep 1944-54 inc 1948, Thin Map set MUH inc 4d with 'dot in map' variety, 1/- blk of 4 strip of 3, 1954 Ships set, 1949 UPU 2d (11), 3d (7), 6d (11), Gibraltar 1938-51 3d perf 13½, 1/- perf 14, Cook Is 1943-54 to 3/- MUH, Grenada 1938-50 inc 2/- perf 12½, New Zealand 1909 KEVII to 8d inc 4d orange, 5d brown MUH, 1995 KGV to 1/-, Pitcairn Is, Solomon Is 1939-51 to 2/6, St Helena 1922-37 1½d red with 'cleft rock' variety MLH, 1938 2/6 (2), 5/-, St Kitts 1938-50 to 5/-, St Vincent 1938-47 inc 2/- (3), 2/6 (2), 5/- (2) Tristan Da Cunha 1954 Defs MUH, plus some later, plus others. Mostly VF cat £3800 = A$7300 & retail NZ$770. (1350)
$700
$1000
617
British Empire/Commonwealth collection 1850s-1960s in Springback album with Aust States (150) inc NSW to 5/- QV, Tasmania 1855 QV 4d Chalon Star wmk & 1899 Pic set & Vic 1897 Charity 1d & Aust Commonwealth to 1965 inc Kangaroos to 5/-, KGV to 1/4, 1934 Vic Cent sets, 1937 KGVI to £1 Robes, QEII Pre-decimal Pics to 10/- Flinders. New Guinea inc 1915 NWPI opt set to 2/- F-VF M, plus extras. Papua Lakatoi (24) inc 6d brown opt REVENUE. Christmas Is 1958 QEII set to $1 on 2 FDC. AAT 1966 Pics to $1. NZ to 1967 inc 1899 Pics to 2/- Milford Sound, 1911 Auckland Exhib opt on KEVII ½d green U. 1915 KGV to 1/- M inc 8d brown, 9d olive & opt Official to 1/- U. 1925 Dunedin Exhib set M & KGV Admirals to 2/- U., plus much more inc early Fiji & New Caledonia. Also Australian Decimal M/U 1966-1979 in springback album, & approx 160 FDC. (many 100s)
$250
$400
618
British Empire & Commonwealth 1858-1980s ranges on s/cards. Great variety of countries inc Brunei 1895 Star & Local Scene set to $1 (SG cat £170). Labuan 1894 set M, Sarawak 1869 Brooke 3c, Mauritius 1858 Britannia (6d) vermilion imperf, plus unissued (1d) blue. Fiji 1891 VR Monogram ½d blk of 25. Bahamas 1921 Queen's Staircase 2/- & 3/-. Bermuda 1936 KGV Pic set to 1/6. Kuwait 1948 KGVI 10R. Bahrain 1985 Fish 100f se-tenant sheetlet. Tibet 1933 Lion range. Gilbert & Ellice 1968 QEII Pic set to $2. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2500+ = A$4800+. Useful lot. (1500).
$325
$500
619
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1860s1980s Collections & accumulations in s/books & binders. Useful British Africa inc KUT 1938-52 KGVI Pic vals to 10/-. Rhodesia from 1890s Arms issues inc 1913-24 KGV Admiral range. South Africa from 1913 inc ranges of 1930s-50s M/MUH Commem sets inc blks. GB from 1887 QV Jubilee vals to 1/-. 1902 KEVII vals to 5/-, Malta from 1880s ranges of Commems & Defs inc M/S. Lesotho & Basutoland from 1933 with useful Commems & Defs inc M/S. Bechuanaland from 1880s opt Cape & GB QV issues. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £6000+ = A$10,000+. (6800+)
$400
$800
620
British Empire: 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee Omnibus Mint collection. Most sets present inc Falklands, Hong Kong, Southern Rhodesia & Cyprus. VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £1050. (209). (P)
$350
$500
621
British Empire 1937 KGVI Coronation omnibus collection comp inc Newfoundland long set to 48c. All VFU/CTO with many sets ex FDC? SG cat £275. (202)
$60
$90
622
British Empire: 1953-60s collection of QEII First issue Definitive sets inc British Antarctic 1963-69 to £1 (both), BIOT 1968 opts to 10R, British Solomons 1956-63 to £1, Mauritius 1953-58 to 10R, PNG 1952-58 to £1, Pitcairn 1957-63 to 2/6, Samoa 1952 to 3/-, Seychelles 1953-61 to 10R, Singapore 1955-59 to $4 & Tonga 1953 to £1. All fresh MUH. SG cat £886. (149)
$350
$500
623
British Empire & Commonwealth: 1880s-1990s collection in 4 albums with Ascension 1922-94 inc 1934, 1935, 1938-53 KGVI Defs inc perf 13 to 10/-, Perf 13½ 1d SG 39, plus others M/MLH (18), 1948 KGVI SW, 1953 & 1963 Def sets MLH, plus similar sets inc Naval Crests & M/Sheets cat £830. St Helena 1884-1981 inc 1884-94 Surch inc 1d (2) G/FU, 1d lake type A M, 2d yellow type C, plus others to 1/- mostly G-FU. 1903 KEVII Pics inc 1/-, 2/- G/FU, 1938 & 1953 Defs M/MLH, 1961 Defs FU & others cat £900+, 1952 Defs FU. 1954, '61, '65 Defs sets M/MLH, plus others cat £520. Also South Africa 1910-81 small collection mostly Used inc few Revenues cat £130+. Overall a clean & useful collection. Total cat £2350 = A$4600. Also inc SG Catalogue for St Helena, Tristan, Ascension 4th Ed. (1250, 16 M/S)
$500
$700
624
British Europe 1920s-50s collection on loose leaves with Cyprus (45) inc 1928 Anniv set of 10 to £1 KGV MLH (cat £300) & 1938 KGVI Pics to 45p VF U. Gibraltar (30) inc 1953 QEII £1 Arms VF U (cat £60). Jersey 1943 Pic set of 6 VF M (£30). Malta 1914-57 (160) inc 1914 KGV (16) to 1/- shades VF M (cat £135), 1922 Self Govt opts (10) to 1/- M (£60), 1926 KGV (12) to 1/6 VF M (cat £45). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set. 1938 KGVI Pic set to 10/- VF M (£75), plus others total cat £500. Also GB 1950s covers (14) inc 1953 Coronation (cat £75), plus 1953 2/6 booklet with both KGVI/QEII Defs MUH. M/U, all fresh & clean. Total SG cat £1000+ = A$1900. (340, plus covers) (P)
$300
$450
625
British Honduras 1866-1990 collection on leaves in binder M/U. Inc 1866 QV 1d blue, 1872-79 QV perf 12½ 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/-, 1888 Surch inc 20c/6d FU, 1888 Surch 2c/1d to 50c/1/-, 1891 QV to 24c M/MUH also 50c FU, 1902-11 KEVII to 50c/ M/MLH, 1913-37 KGV inc 50c, $1 G/FU, plus $2 opt SPECIMEN (faded), 1922-33 to $2. 1938 Pics to $1 M/MLH, $2, $5 U. 1953 Defs 1969 Defs M/U, 1969 Birds to $5 M/MLH. Belize 1972-81 Commems & Defs M/MLH, also Cayes of Belize MUH Pics to $5. Mostly F/VF. SG cat £1650 = A$3000. (510, 6 M/S)
$300
$400
626
British Indian Ocean collection on leaves in 3 binders with BIOT 1968-2004 inc 1968 opts Pics to 10R, 1968-70 Fish set, 1994 Defs, 2004 Birds M/MLH & others cat £400+. Maldive Is 1903-90s inc 1933 Defs set of 9, 1950 Defs set FU & later sets, cat £350+, Mauritius 1863-1990 inc 1883-94 to 25c, 1896 4c Revenue M, 1900-05 to 50c M, lower values M/U, 1R M, 1904-07 to 1R, 1950 Pics to 10R M, 1953 QEII, 1965 Birds M/MLH, others cat £920+. Overall a solid collection, total SG cat £1650+ = A$3000+. Also inc SG Indian Ocean Cat 2006 Ed. (860, 4 M/S)
$325
$400
627
British Pacific Islands: 1890s-1950s collection (105) on loose leaves with Tonga 1897 Pic set to 5/- Scene F-VF M (SG 38-53 cat £275). British Solomon Is KGVI to 2/-, Gilbert & Ellice Is QEII to 5/- VF U, New Guinea 1939 Bulolo Airmails (7) to 5d VF M (cat £70) & Western Samoa opt on NZ Arms £1 VF U (cat £60). Canada (200) to 1957 UPU (cat £180+) inc 1903 KEVII to 10c, 1912-31 KGV (35) to $1, 1935 Pics 50c M, 1942 War Effort & 1946 Peace sets to $1 F-VF U. All fresh & clean. Total SG cat £500+ = A$950. (300+)
$100
$150
628
British Pacific Is collection in 3 vols with Aitutaki 1903-87 inc 1911 6d KEVII M, other earlies, then also 1981 Birds set, 1983 Birds Surch to $5.60 M/MLH & other 1980s mostly M/MLH cat £500+, Niue 1902-2002 inc 1903 1/- Bird M, other early opts, 1938 Pic set of 3, 1941-45 2/6 to £1, 1944 Pics, 1950 Pics M/MLH, 1980 Flowers, 1986 Birds & others M/MLH cat £510+, Penrhyn 1902-2000 inc earlier opts, then 1981 Sailing Craft, 1984 Sailing Craft sets M/MLH, plus other sets, cat £550. Generally clean, F-VF M, some U. Total SG cat £1550+ = A$3000. (900, 150 M/S or sheetlets)
$300
$400
629
British Pacific Islands: 5 diff 2014 Christmas M/Sheets with 100 of ea for Aitutaki, Cook Is, Niuafo'ou, Penrhyn & Tonga. FV alone NZ $1350 & TON $1800. Total FV = A$2390. Retail $4000-$5000. Popular thematics. (500 M/S).
$250
$400
630
British West Indies collection 1860s-1990s in 2 binders. British Guiana 1860-1970s inc 1860 2c, 8c, 12c, 1862-69 6d, 24d used (flts), 1934-51 KGV Pics 60c-$1 M/MLH, lower values mostly U, 1954 part set to $5, 1966 Independence opt set M, 1966-67 both wmks to $5 M/MLH. Trinidad & Tobago 1863-1990s inc 1896 5/-. KGV (faded), 1914 Red Cross M, 1921-22 5/- SG 213 M, £1 SG 215 M (blunt cnr), 1935 Pics M/U inc 72c FU, 1938 Defs M/MLH, 1953 Defs selection inc $4.80 FU, 1960-67 to $4.80 M/MLH & later sets M/MLH & others. As stated some mixed condition but inc better & many F/VF. SG cat £1600+ = A$3000+. Also inc SG Sectional Cat 2009 Ed. (730, 3 M/S)
$250
$350
631
Burma 1945 War Savings 'Post Office 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Very scarce group. (10)
$80
$120
632
Burma Japanese Occupation 1943 Farmer 30c deep blue-green, stock of 1000 stamps!, mostly in part sheets. F-VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B48 cat Y250,000, SG J81 cat £1250 = A$2400. (1000)
$100
$200
633
Canada collection to mid 1980s in 2 SG illustrated albums with 1868 large QV 6c brown, 1870 Small QV (16) to 10c salmon. 1912-31 KGV to $1 orange. 1930 Pics to 50c blue. 1932 Ottawa Conference. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee. 1935 Pics comp to $1 inc Coils. 1937 Pics to $1. 1946 Peace to $1 U, plus extra $1 M, plus other Pics / Commems / Defs M/MUH (FV $150) to mid 1980s & BOB inc Official & Special Delivery. Some sl mixed condition with many F-VF. SG cat over £950, plus an extra FV $150 of moderns. (1200)
$130
$200
634
Canada: 1897-1923 Mint inc 1897 QV Jubilee ½c-3c. 1897-98 QV Maple Leaves to 10c. 1899 Surch set. 1898-1902 QV to 20c. 1902-12 KEVII 7c & 10c. 1908 Tercentenary set. 1911-23 KGV to 50c. Mostly G-VF M/UN. SG cat £1200+ = A$2100+. (42) (P)
$220
$350
635
Canada 1950s-90s MUH accumulation inc 1970s-80s Pics (FV $280) inc vals to $5 as collection now in packets (FV $265), mixed accumulation (FV $360) in glassines & plastic bags, then collections from year books (FV $200+) etc. Mostly fresh MUH. Total FV C$1500+.
$600
$900
636
Canada: Covers 1928-37 FFC collection, mostly 1928-29 era appear all diff with a wide range of pictorial cachets. All VF fresh. (135)
$150
$300
637
Carton with eight 1950s albums with Australia inc some pre-dec M/U, decimal inc 1966 Navigators to $4 opt SPECIMEN M, AAT 1966 set to $1 M/MLH, others FV $55. British Commonwealth inc 1937 & 1953 Coronation selections. New Zealand inc 1920 Victory set U, 1925 Dunedin set, 1935 Jubilee set, Health stamps 1929, 32, 33 & 34. 1940 Centennial set. 1953 QEII to 10/- (3), plus extra U, 1968-73 Health M/Sheets M, NZ retail $140. Papua 1930s-70s inc 1938 Declaration set First Day on Registered cover also with 1932 Pics to 9d (cat £90). Various others. A neat 8 album carton lot. (ca4000)
$150
$250
638
Carton with Australia & Pacifics collection. Australia 1966-79 comprehensive MUH in contemporary Seven Seas hingeless album, appear comp inc 1966 Defs to $4 King, 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheets, 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 & 25, all 1969-75 Commem sets & Paintings to $10. Also 3 plastic bags of kiloware inc 1978-82 letter-rate Pics & Commems. PNG 1966-82 mostly fresh MUH collection with 80 Pic/Commem sets inc 1966 Butterflies, 1969 Shells & 1972 Panorama. Gilbert & Ellice Is collection to 1975 inc 1935 KGV SJ, 1939 KGVI set to 5/- (2) & 1948 RW sets to £1 (2). 1956 QEII Defs to 10/- (3). 1965 Pics to £1, 1966 Surcharges to $2 & 1967 QEII Defs to $2 (2 of ea set) mostly F-VF MUH. SG cat £500. Then another 70 Commem sets to 1975 Christmas. Gilbert Is Jan 1976-Mid 1979 with 25 Pic/Commem sets inc vals to $2. Kiribati mid 1979-1985 with Pic/Commem sets inc Officials to $5. Some toning mainly in the Gilbert/Kiribati Pics, with many F-VF MUH. (100s).
$200
$300
639
Carton with Australia varied collection inc with 1927 Canberra 1½d sheet of 80, deeply suntanned gum, plus minor separations, still a scarce multiple. Pre-dec accumulation in hagners. Small pre-dec FDC collection in binder. Decimal Prestige booklet collection (FV $200) inc AFL Clubs set of 16. 2005 PO publication Engraved Stamps of Australia - Transport & Communication (missing outer slipcase). By far the scarcest of the 4 books. Then foreign inc Austria 1951 5Sch Eagle pr U (SG 1219 cat £320). British Commonwealth inc GB QV to QEII Defs & Pics G-FU, plus USA & some Railway stamps. Also 1981 RW & 1982 Royal Baby collections in separate albums.
$275
$400
640
Carton lot with British Empire omnibus collections (3) for 1937 KGVI Coronation M/U in Westminster album, 1946 Victory & 1953 QEII both appear comp M in 2 small s/books. SG cat £430. World, mostly Thematic collection, in large s/book with wide range of Pics & Commems, plus 30 M/sheets. Australian pre-decimal in 48pg KEK s/book inc 1934 Vic Cent 1/- (4), KGVI to 5/- Robes. Arms sets to £1 (3), 1950s 2/- Commems (40) & Cattle 5/- (40) cream & white papers, plus dec FDC (200) inc Commem/Pic cancels. Then more covers inc FAI History of Aviation Stamp Collection with 56 World FDC in over-size custom album, & 1981 RW Omnibus collection with 24 FDC. Finally Norfolk Island near comp MUH (odd CTO) to end 1974 in VGC Seven Seas hingeless album (pgs to Dec 1991) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, surcharges set of 5 to 2/8, 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird, 1966 dec opts to $1 (both), 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds & other Pics/Commems to 1974 UPU M/sheets (retail $600 inc the VGC hingeless album).
$325
$400
641
Carton lot: Stamps & covers, FAI (Federation Aeronautique International) Official 'History of Australia' cover collection with 107 FDC in thick custom-made album, original cost well over $800! Australia decimal FDC/PSE (150) inc 1971 Christmas 7c blk of 7. Then stamps with Norfolk Is (800) 1947-95 in 40 hagners inc Ball Bay to 2/-, 1967 Ships to $1, 1980s-90s high val Def sets to $5. Fiji 1935-86 near comp U/M/MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album with 1937 KGVI Defs to £1 Bugler MUH inc 5d blue Canes & 6d Map Die I (SG cat £275), 1950s QEII Defs to £1 Arms MUH, 1968 Defs to £1 QEII & 75 Dec Pic/Commem sets inc vals to $5, mostly fresh MUH. Other Pacific Is inc Samoa pre-dec Pics, Tokelau 1997 Diana Memorial $1 MUH (100) in 2 sheets of 50, FV A$90. Vanuatu 1997 Diana Memorial 95t (100) again in sheets of 50 MUH, plus Australia 1970s-80s decimals MUH/VF U in hagners inc vals to $5 Kangaroo. Finally more Australia with 1913-66 collection in illustrated album inc Kangaroos (35) to 5/-, KGV (45) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die II (2) & LM wmk (2), 1930s Commems to 1/- Vic Cent, high val KGVI to £1 Arms & QEII pre-dec Pic/Commem sets. (Many 100s)
$450
$550
642
Carton lot inc well filled hagner album with Australia 1983 & 1984 ASDA Dinner Menus with printer's PROOF impressions of 1983 Explorer set & 1984 AUSIPEX M/sheet respectively (scarce, retail $150 ea). 1948 Lawson 2½d (10) & Scout Jamboree 2½d (16) imprint blks of 4 MUH (ACSC cat $390). Christmas Is 1968 Fish 15c & 30c blks of 25 MUH (the key value). Nauru 1991 Eoiyepiang sets (50, cat £380+) & 1995 Christmas (100 sets, cat £175). Norfolk Is 1947 Ball Bay sets U (3) & M (2), 1953 Pics to 5/- brown bridge M & 1960 Surcharge trio imprint blks of 4 MUH (SG cat £100+). Solomon Is 1991 Health UNISSUED 65c blk of 4 MUH (SG footnote, retail $400+). Russia 1989 Year set comp MUH (cat €80). Netherlands Used accumulation inc 16 M/sheets, plus another 210 mixed MUH M/S inc Gibraltar 1997 Butterflies (50, cat £260+), Belize AUSIPEX 84 (25, £30) & North Korea 1988 Aust Bicentenary (10). (100s)
$100
$150
643
Charity Carton lot with World collection in 3 loose leaf albums inc China with 1920s-30s opts, French Colonies, Germany & other Europe. Philippines & Ireland. Then 12 other medium to large albums or s/books inc Pacific Island Pics,1960s Space thematics, Australia 1949 150th Anniv labels sheet of 49, NZ to 1980s inc 1880s QV to 1/- green. East & West Germany, Russia in red s/book. Awful mess in green hagner album with Australian Pre-decimal on loose pages inc 1934 Vic Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & other Pre-decimal to £1 Arms, plus 1000s more loose in envelopes inc 1930s-40s Postage Dues (1200) to 6d inc 4d 3rd wmk perf 11 (80) & 5d CofA wmk perf 14 (150)., plus Decimal FDC inc 1966 Defs to $4, & 1930s-40s NSW Receipts with low value revenues attached. An interesting assembly. (1000s)
$250
$400
644
China: 1900s-40s Imperial & Republic in late 1940s Circuit Book with 1000 diff (?) to Japanese Occup issues inc a wide range of opt types & variations, plus ordinary defs inc Sun-Yat Sen to $5 imperf. Mostly F-VF U.
$100
$300
645
China-PRC 2010 Onwards: Vast off-paper accumulation part 1 inc 2010 Asian Games M/Sheets, 2012 Asian Beach Games 1.2Y Volley Ball, 1.20Y Surfing. 2014 Filial Piety 1.20Y Jumping Corp, 2016 Filial Piety M/S, 2016 Solar Terms blks of 6 (400, cat £2600), 2010 Wood Prints M/S (25, £300+) 2017 Dinosaurs M/S (150, £1400), 2017 Filial Piety 1.2Y sheetlets of 16, 2020 Flowers 1.2Y M/S of 8, & much more. (weight 4.4kg). All fine CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000. (15,000)
$800
$1500
646
China-PRC 2010 Onwards: Vast off-paper accumulations part 2 strength in 2010-20 issues inc 2011 New Year Wood Print M/Sheets, 2014 internet 1.20Y E-Business, 2016 80th Anniv sheetlets, Filial Piety sheetlets, Tourism M/Sheets & 2016 Solar blks of 6 (400, cat £2600). 2017 Dinosaurs M/S (150, cat £1400) 2017 Zhan Qian 1.20Y Commem, plus 6Y M/Sheets. 2020 Flowers (?) M/S of 8, plus much more! Weight 4.4kg. All fresh CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Approx 15,000. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000.
$800
$1500
647
China-PRC: 2010 Onwards Vast off-paper accumulation part 3 inc 2010 Expo M/Sheets, 2011 Wood Prints sheetlets, 2015 Yellow River M/S. 2016 Solar Terms blks of 6 (400, cat £2600), 2016 Red Mansions 1.2Y sheetlets of 16, 2016 Tourism M/Sheets (2 diff). 2017 Dinosaurs M/Sheets (150, £1400). 2017 Mongolia sheetlet of 18 & 2018 Flowers 1.2Y sheetlet of 16, plus much more! Weight 4.3kg, all fresh CTO with reasonable variety. Ex Bulk Postage payments for large parcels sent to Australia. Est SG cat £20,000 = A$38,000. (15,000)
$800
$1500
648
China-PRC: 2012-18 Vast Pic/Commem accumulation with reasonable diversity inc 2013 Off-shore Oil, 2015 Verses, Disney, Birds, Environmental Day, 2017 Birds, 2018 Winter Olympics & others inc Greetings or New Year to 2020 Year of the Rat. Duplication throughout. All VFU ex Bulk Postage Payments on Parcels to Australia, attached to large white sheets of paper. Estimated SG cat £6500+ = A$12,000. (6000)
$300
$500
649
Christmas Is 1958-2020 near comp collection in 2 Seven Seas slipcase hingeless albums (retail $500, missing pgs for 1994, 2007 & 2009) inc 1958 QEII to $1, 1963 Pics & 1968 Fish to $1, 1990 World & Birdpex Exhib opts, 1996-2019 Lunar New Year se-tenant gutter blks of 10 & 2002-20 Lunar New Year sheetlets. All fresh MUH, retail $700 to end 2000, FV $500 2001-20. Total $1700 inc the 2 albums.
$600
$800
650
Christmas Island: Late 1970s-early 80s MUH sets & packs FV $170, Cocos Is similar MUH sets & packs FV $85, Norfolk Is 1977-c1980 MUH sets (some in sheets), packs & M/Sheets FV $280. Small range of Australia FV$11. Attractive range with extras. Total FV$530.
$130
$200
651
Christmas Island 1993-2002 sheets inc 1993 Views 85c (2 sheets). 1994 Train 95c. 1995 Fish 20c, 30c, 90c. 1996 Bird 85c. 2002 Bird $1. Plus Cocos Is 1995-2001 Fish 30c, 85c & 95c. All sheets of 50. VF CTO printed GPO Melbourne undated pmk, fresh UH gum. Total FV $400. SG cat £709. (11 sheets).
$50
$80
652
Christmas Island: 1994-2018 Chinese New Year collection in s/book with M/Sheets (33) inc odd Exhib opt, large sheetlets (15), Pic gutter blks (15), 12 Year Cycle sheetlets (4 diff), oversize SES sheetlets for 2009 Hong Kong, 2010 Beijing & 2011 Phila-Nippon Exhibitions, plus some MUH sets inc cnr blks of 4. All fresh MUH. FV alone $230.
$180
$240
653
Cinderellas: Germany early 1920s Lost Colonies pic vignettes set of 10 inc Karolinen, Neu-Guinea & Kiautschou, plus 8 extras. 1920s Notgeld featuring Lost Colonies set of 6. 1922 Postage Stamps (4 diff) with Lost Colonies opts. 1934 German Coloniser's Jubilee set of 4 VF U (Mi cat €38). WWII German Occupation of Belgian Flemish Legions Private issue set of 4 MUH (retail $80), plus other WWII era Cinderellas inc Goring Propaganda in violet. Also 1938 German-Austria Unification Ball of Paper Fine UN, 1949 'Zerstorte Berliner Synagogen' set of 8 Cinderellas in ornate folder & Austria WWI 9 diff War Comfort Fund Labels. (80 items)
$100
$150
654
Cinderella: 1920s SG Colour Guide for Stamp Collectors. Open-out folder in 4 sections of 25 with 100 stamp size 'Standing Britannias' inc diff shades/colours ranging from brown-lake (1) to (bluish) slate (100). Minor tone spots around the perforations. F condition with 'Ackland/Melbourne' (stamp dealer) cachet on reverse.
$60
$100
655
Cinderellas: Europe 1930s Tourist Publicity labels in sheets of 20 diff with Portugal (5 diff colours) & Spain (6 diff colours), Alsace & Lorraine 1912-14 Social Security Revenues (156) on 3 'Quittungscarte' cards. Ceylon 1890s Foreign Bill Revenues (12 diff), GB Coil Machine Testing label strip of 10 MUH & 1973 50p 'Canada Life' 50p booklet cover Proof. NZ 1990s World Park Antarctica M/Sheet IMPERF Proof strip of 3 & 1994 Greenpeace imperf pr. Australian mix inc Patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps. Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (34). 1911 Commonwealth Stamp Essay reprint strips of 5 in 6 diff colours. NSW 1950 Tramway 6d blue packet stamps (7). NSW 1980s Local Railway Post M/Sheets (22) mainly IMPERF PROOFS or SPECIMEN opts. 1938 150th Anniv labels set of 49. NSW Revenue Numerals to £10 green inc RELIEF TAX opts to £5 brown. 1980 Bill of Exchange for $10,000. Australia Commonwealth 1981 Postal Strike IXL $1.00 blue Courier stamp sheet of 100, retail $500 & 2000 Sydney Olympics 45c Herb Elliott Essay colour reproduction of the unissued sheetlet of 10 stamps (now no longer exists), plus other unusual labels, stickers & ephemera inc 1971-75 Coil Stamp Wrappers (6 cat $150), plus other items all in large s/book. In 26 pg large Chinese s/book. (Quantity)
$400
$500
656
Cocos Is: 1963-2020 MUH collection in blue Seven Seas slipcase album (retail $275) with all Pic/Commem sets inc 1990 $5 opt, 1990-91 Provisionals set of 6, plus Official Paid Mainland opt CTO as always. Retail $880 to end 2000, plus $185 FV to 2020, total $1340 in the near new album.
$400
$500
657
Cocos Island: 1969 Pictorial set 1c - $1 PO Pack, Japanese insert for Expo 1970, retail $300. (20 packs)
$50
$70
658
Cocos Islands: 1990 NZ90 $3 M/Sheets. VF fresh MUH. SG MS229 cat £80. FV alone $30. Retail $180. (10).
$22
$35
659
Collection/accumulation in 1 large & 7 small albums & binders with Australia inc KGV to 5d, 1937 KGVI Robes to £1, 1940 AIF set U, 1946 BCOF set to 5/- thick paper M/MLH. China 1930s-40s opts, plus Europe inc Germany & Hungary. Hong Kong 1973 Defs (2 sets MUH) cat £200, then a general range of World. Also Aust Post empty stock books. F/VF. (few 1000)
$140
$200
660
Collection in 3 solid 1960s springback binders with China (260) inc PRC 1963 Landscapes (11) to 50f & Taiwan early 1960s Art & Ceramic Pics. GB (100s) inc KGVI 1937 Defs to £1. India & States, Europe to 1950s with good variety, plus Asia, Canada & USA. Then AAT & NZ in red s/book. PNG in hagner style pgs & brown album inc 1964 Birds to 5/- blks of 4 MUH, plus decimal Pic/Commem sets. Then duplication in 5 s/books & unsorted extras in shoebox. 10 albums in large carton. (1000s)
$150
$250
661
Collection in albums & on loose pgs with British Guiana (110, cat £1400 = A$2600) inc 1863 1c black & 2c orange M (cat £195). 1878 Provisionals 2c orange U (SG 140, cat £90) & 2/24c green UN (SG 159, £190). 1882 black on coloured papers perf SPECIMEN 1c magenta & 2c yellow (2). 1905 Ships to 96c F-VF M (£150). 1934 Pics set of 13 to $1 VF U (£180) & 1954 Pics (18 mixed) to $2 MUH (£110). Hong Kong (130) to mid 1990s inc QV Sidefaces (4) to 12c blue M (cat £145), 1941 Centenary sets U (2, cat £60) & KGV opt CHINA set to 25c M (£150). PNG Birds Pics (40) to 2008 M/Sheet inc 1964 set to 10/- & 1992 Defs to 10K. Germany 1960s-early 2000s fractured collection (230) mostly MUH in 22 hagners. Japan (600) to mid 1990s inc WWII Asia Occupations (100) U with National Park sets of 4 inc 1936, 1938 Nikko, 1939 Aso, 1941 Tsugitaka & 1949 Yoshino mostly F-VF M cat £180. Finally Gibraltar (130) 1890s-1970s inc 1898 QV (6) to 1/- M (cat £160), 1925 KGV to 5/- M (£80), 1938 KGVI Pics to £1 M (£160), 1953 QEII (£190) & 1960 Pics (£85) to £1 M. Overall mostly F-VF condition, total SG cat £2600 = A$5000. (1250)
$400
$600
662
Consolidated carton lot with British Commonwealth collection in 1960s loose leaf album with Australia inc 1934 Vic & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/- & Defs to 10/-. Fiji inc 1953 Pics to £1 Bugler & GB inc KGVI to £1. Aust Terr collection inc Norfolk Is to 1974 in Seven Seas hingeless pgs, plus NZ 1960 high val Pics to £1, AAT 1966 Defs to $1 & Nauru 1970s Pics in hagners. 1997 Princess Diana Memorial MUH sheets of 50 (FV A$150) Inc Fiji, Kiribati, Samoa & Vanuatu. Olympic Thematics 50 packets of 60 diff (3000 stamps). Solomon Is 1987 America's Cup set in Commem album & West Aust CUP-EX cover collection in maroon binder. GB 1887-1975 collection G-FU inc SG album inc KGV to 5/- Seahorse & KGVI 1937 Defs to £1 brown. Australia 1980s FDC/PSE collection in green album, 1970s PPC (approx 100), Lighthouse 1990-2000 near new hingeless album in red turn-bar binder (retail $500). 1966-1973 better Pic/Commem mess (retail $300) in hagners inc 1972 Olympics sets (12), 1972 Christmas 35c blk of 4, 1973 Christmas 30c (32), 1970 Cook M/Sheets (4) & others M/MUH. 1969-75 PO Pack near com collection (retail $500+) inc 1970, 71 selected issues, 1971-75 Christmas & scarce 1975 Gift Pack. All in consolidated carton.
$300
$400
663
Cook Is: Extensive 1893-2017 collection in 3 black Lighthouse binders with slipcases (retail $180). Earlier inc 1893 perf 12x11½ 1d brown M, 1902 6d purple (2) M, 1920-27 Pics selection M, 1936 Pics to 1/- M/U, 1920-27 Pics selection M, 1936 Pics to 1/- M/U, 1938 Pics to 3/- M, 1944-46 to 2/-, 1949 Pics M (8d FU), 1963 Pics, 1967 Defs to $2 M, 1974 Defs mostly MUH, 1987 Surch selection MUH, 1992 Def set MUH, 1992 Olympics set & M/Sheet MUH, 1992 Endangered Species selection MUH, 1985 'OHMS' $5, $18 MUH. Extensive range of 1990s & scarcer post-2000 issues inc 2007 Wildlife to $3 (34 values) MUH & many more. Some earlies M/U, later issues mostly VF MUH cat £2600 = A$4700+. High FV. (1080, 155 M/S, shlts)
$500
$750
664
Cook Islands 2014 Bees & Bugs $4, $11.50, $13.60 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 60 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV CI$1740 = A$1600. SG cat £2100 = A$4000. (10 sheetlets)
$200
$300
665
Aitutaki: 1972-96 M/U collection in springback album with 170 Pic/Commem sets to 1996 Olympics both M/MUH & CTO inc 1974 Shells to $5 (cat £76), 1978 OHMS opts on Shells to $5 (cat £60), 1981 Birds to $5 Kingfisher (£125), 1983 Surcharge set of 19 to $5.60 (cat £120). 1984 Birds set of 20 to $9.60 (cat £160). 1985 OHMS opt set of 25 to $9.60 (£200). 1989 Moon Landing 20th Anniv (£35). 1992 Pacific Arts set inc Royal Visit opts (£45) & 1994 Flowers set to $5 Hibiscus MUH/CTO (cat £40). Then 60 M & 60 CTO M/Sheet, plus some uncounted extras at the back. Mentioned Pic sets add up to £860 (A$1600) with grand total much higher with a FV NZ$1100 = A$1000. Some light foxing sighted, a mostly fresh & clean collection. (100s)
$200
$300
666
Covers: Varied array with Military (80) inc WWI, OAS Mail inc Australia 1915 to 5th Light Horse Field Ambulance (poor), & GB WWI Censor (20). WWII OAS/Censor with Australia (11), GB (15), USA (15) & other Allied (15), 1950s Australian Forces Concession mail (30), mostly RAAF. Egypt 1890s-1950s covers/Postal Stationery (55) inc some WWII era Censor. Then general mess inc 1950s-60s FFC, 1890s-1930s Stationery inc Postal cards for Heligoland & Montenegro. USA 1930s navy pmks & others. Mostly F-VF, around 340 covers, plus 25 assorted PPC.
$200
$250
667
Covers: Polar collection inc AAT 1970s-80s Base Cancel/FDC collection (100) inc 1972 Cook sets (3), 1973 Food Chain Davis pmks, Iceland 1970s covers (6), Canada 32c-34c Vintage Transport PSE UN (66) (FV $22) plus misc philatelic ephemera (Approx 200)
$30
$50
668
Covers range inc Australia commercial & commem 1950s-2001 inc advert covers & meter mail, Scout Jamboree commem covers, various others, instructional markings etc. Also 2001 AFPO 7 cover & PPC (Sinai Mountains), Thailand c1940-41 (9) inc 4 censored, another with 'Thailand Implores for World Peace' cachet, Tonga 1938 Tin Can Mail covers (4). Few others, a nice selection. Mostly F-VF. (245).
$130
$200
669
Covers - Postal History: 1880s-1980s selection inc WWI POW Envelope with printed circular 'Prisoner of War Letter Free' ASC X3.4 cat $125, 1915 German Red Cross envelope from Berlin to German POW in Singapore with various cachets & b/s 'Penang to Singapore JY 6 1915 cds. Very battered covers 1919 China & 1921 Germany -both to Melbourne ca 1900. New Caledonia Lettercards UN (2), 1907 NSW Reg Env U, 1911 Victoria 1d PTPO Envelope. 1947 Franking Machine covers (8 diff), 8 others., plus Air Force base Darwin covers inc 1945 registered franked Gloucester 3d imprint blk with 'Air Force PO No21 cds & censor h/s then 1955-98 covers inc 'RAAF PO Darwin North Aust 1955' cds, 1991 & '98 RAAF Tindal cds, a few pieces, etc. Variable condition but interesting lot. (29).
$100
$200
670
Covers: 1930s-90s First Flight collection with Australia (30) inc 1931 Melbourne-Hobart (AAMC 198, cat $50), 1931 ANA pictorial 'Christmas Mail' env to Adelaide (AAMC 245, £125). 1934 'Faith in Australia to NZ' (AAMC 369, $60) & to New Guinea (3, AAMC 390 cat $40 ea). 1934 (Oct) MacRobertson Air Race from Amerston to Melbourne & others to Batavia (AAMC 444 cat $80+). 1938 Hobart-Sydney. 1938 Melbourne - Papua return (AAMC 812 cat $50, 1940 (April/May) Auckland-Sydney with 6 line cachet & AAMC 899 cat $100) & Sydney -Wellington TEAL pictorial env (cat $100). Europe (190) inc Belgium 1940s FFC (9), Portugal (13) Germany (135) 1960s-80s strength in 1960s 'Lufthansa' expansion flights & others Europe (35) inc Czechoslovakia & Greenland, Asia inc Iraq & India. Israel 1950s First Flights (8). Central/South America (10), USA (60) inc 1947 Calcutta-San Francisco, 1940 NZ-Pennsylvania, 1928 Fond Du Lac - Milwaukee, 1961 Trinidad-Alaska. Interesting group. (300).
$250
$400
671
Covers: Massive accumulation with Australia1980s Frama FDC (160). Commem PSE (1600) from 1978 Human Rights 20c to mid 1988 Bi-Cent sets, mixed UN/FDI. Oversize 20c-27c Pics (300) & small size Defs (450). Then Postal Stationery with decimal 4c to 22c QEII Letter Cards VF UN (140). 1980s Aerogrammes (240). 1981 brown Postcard boxes (4) with 168 22c Pic Postcards & 1982 black (2) with 84 27c Pic Postcards fresh UN. All up around 3800 covers/aerogrammes/cards & PSEs, all neatly packed into 2 large cartons.
$200
$300
672
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc Germany WWI 'Feldpostkarte' (30) with a variety cachets & pmks. GB WWI 'OAS' covers (30) & French/Italian PPC (45). Asian with a variety of pmks & cachets. WWII with Australian OAS covers (20) & correspondence to Seymour Vic (20), GB (20), USA (50) & others inc odd POW cards. Usual sl mixed condition, many F-VF. (240)
$180
$275
673
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc GB WWI Field Service Cards (20) & 1914-19 covers (60). French PPC (20), all with variety of cachets & pmks. Germany WWI Feld Post-Karte (20), WWII era covers with Australia Internal Forces Mail (45) & OAS covers (15), Allied Forces Mail or Censor covers (15). 1940s French PPC (10) with 1945 USA Army pmks. USA 1940s-60s OAS covers (30), plus some others inc WWII POW cards. Usual sl mixed condition, many F-VF. (240)
$180
$275
674
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc USA (75) WWII to Vietnam era, GB WWI stampless Field PO covers (60) inc correspondence to Malta. 1915-19 PPC (50) with a variety of French, English & USA FPO pmks. German WWI Field Post cards (12). Australia WWII Military Mail (60) inc a correspondence to an Army Officer., plus others (40) inc WWI Censor from Norway to GB & WWII Canada Active Service Mail. Usual sl mixed condition with many F-VF. (300)
$220
$350
675
Covers: Military Mail accumulation inc WWI POW Cards (25), mostly from the Eastern Front. Germany 'Feld Postkarte' or similar (50). GB WWI Field Service Post Cards (15), plus PPC (25) with Censor or other Military cachets or pmk. WWI OAS covers (30), France WWII era with Australia OAS covers (30) & Internal Forces Mail (35). Allied OAS/Censor covers (45). Finally USA covers (75) from WWI to Vietnam. Some sl mixed mostly F-VF. (330)
$250
$400
676
Covers mixed carton Number 1. Canada 1900 QV 2c red on inwards envelopes (30) to Friedrichton NB, plus other late 1800s covers. Germany WWII era covers. German Colonial Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (88) inc Reply Doubletons (38 prs). Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (25 items). Italy 1950s-60s FDC (30). Australia 1960s-80s pictorial FDC. Pitcairn Frama envelopes, USA Postal Stationery. PNG 1970s FDC & others. (600)
$120
$200
677
Covers mixed carton Number 2. Belgium 1950s Railway Parcel Forms (80) with a variety of frankings & cancels. Pitcairn Is 1986 Frama 70c FDC on pictorial envelopes. Lebanon 1960s Commercial covers (15 mixed). Finland 1902-57 assorted covers/cards (14). German Colonial Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (65) inc (21) Reply Doubletons. PNG 1970s FDC (40). Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (45) with a variety of pmks & cachets, plus other interesting International covers & mail. Usual variable condition. (600)
$120
$200
678
Covers mixed carton Number 3. Fiji 1970s cds pmks on cover, appear all diff (45), German Colonies Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (56) inc Reply Doubletons (19). Lithuania 1989-92 pictorial Aerograms (40) mixed UN/U. Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (25) mixed cachets & pmks. PNG 1970s FDC (50 diff) inc Panorama to $2. Pitcairn Is 1986 Frama 70c FDC on pictorial envelope, plus much more inc Austria 1970s Balloon Post covers & GB 1970s FDC. Usual variable condition. (700)
$120
$200
679
Covers mixed carton Number 4. World Airmail covers/misc Postal Stationery accumulation inc USA 1930 Lindbergh Commem Flight cover & German Colonies Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (62) inc Reply Doubletons (20) & Germany 1936 Olympic pictorial cards (2) VF UN. Italy 1950s FDC (40) inc some Registered Fiji 1970s cds pmks on cover (50), all locally addressed to Suva, PNG 1960s-70s FDC (40). Japan 1920s-30s Local covers (50) with a variety of cancels & cachets., plus much more inc USA Postal Stationery UN. Aerograms usual variable condition. (700)
$150
$250
680
Covers mixed carton Number 5. Frama cover accumulation (100) inc Pitcairn 1986 STAMPEX Adelaide, then another 1980s emissions inc NZ, PNG, Germany & Australia, Japan 1920s-30s Local Mail (50) with a variety of cancels & cachets. NZ pre-dec FDC inc 1935 ANZAC set. USA 1940s-70s Postal Stationery envelopes. East Germany 1966-72 FDC. German Colonies Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (106) with some duplication inc 35 Reply Doubletons. Lithuania early 1990s Commem covers CTO. Australia pre-dec Postal Stationery inc KGVI 3d green PTPO for Wallace & McGee (fresh UN, retail $50), plus much more inc Australian 1980s Commem pmks. Usual variable condition. (650)
$150
$250
681
Covers mixed carton Number 6. The final offering with German 1930s-40s WWII Commercial covers (30) inc Registered. German Colonies pre-WWII Yacht Postal Card Forgeries (60) inc Reply Doubletons (20), Belgium 1950s Railway Parcel Forms (50) with a variety of frankings & cancels. Netherlands 1960s Europa FDC. Samoa 1970s cds (30 diff). Japan 1920s-30s Local covers (50) with a variety of pmks & cachets. PNG 1960s/70s/80s FDC (80) inc 1969 Shells to $2. USA letter rate Postal Stationery envelopes VF UN. Lithuania 1990s Airmail envelopes & covers (40). World Official Mail with a range of postal markings & much more inc Venezuela 1930s-40s Airmail covers, usual variable condition. (650).
$150
$250
682
Covers: Philatelic Mail inc Australia 1960s-80s FDC (750) with good range of sets & singles, Aerograms (150) mostly UN in plastic bag. World Philatelic Mail inc 1970s WWF Thematics on pictorial FDC (120). Pakistan 1950s-60s FDC (50). GB FDC (20) inc vals to £5 Castle, plus 1940s-90s Postage Due covers (8). PNG 1960s-70s FDC (100), plus 150 other FDC inc NZ, India, Samoa, Singapore, Malaysia, South Africa & KUT, plus other misc covers. A bit messy. (1400).
$180
$250
683
Covers - Postal Stationery: 1870s-1950s inc from Austria & POs, Bahamas, Barbados, Basutoland, Bermuda, BCA (6 diff), BEA, British Guiana, Ceylon, GB with PTPO multiples inc QV tripleton 6d & 3d + ½d, plus doubles 3d + 1/-, 1/- + 2d, 4d + 3d, 1/- + ½d, 4d + 4d, 4d + ½d & KEVII 6d + 1½d, India, Jamaica, Lombardy-Venetia, Specimen opts (2 ea) of Leewards & Mauritius etc. Fair-VF M/U. Est retail $1200+. (110)
$200
$300
684
Croatia: 1943 Portrait set 1k, 2k & 3k50, plus 1944 War Victims 1k & 2k, all sheets of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 103-105, z3 & z4 cat €220+ SG 82-84, 138b, 138c cat £200 for M singles, should be at least double, £400, plus premium for full sheets. (5 sheets).
$70
$100
685
Curious Carton Vol 1 inc European mess in albums & on loose pgs inc Bavaria late 1800s Postal Stationery cut-outs, pmks. Revenues, Croatia 1945 Postal Employees site in M/Sheets, German Occup of Poland Hitler's Birthday Commem sets, plus Fiume, Montenegro, Saar & Upper Silesia to late 1940s collections. Hagner binder with Cinderellas inc USA 1920s-30s Philatelic Exhib labels. Nicaragua Telegraph stamp collections (200) on loose leaves. Binder inc Ukraine 1992 Independent Republic Pics, Spain 1930s Political labels, Armenia 1922-23 Pics & North Borneo collections. PNG Dec Pics in 2 s/books. World phone-card collection in 3 albums. Generally G-VFU. 1000s in 12 albums & plenty of loose pgs. Medium carton.
$220
$350
686
Curious Carton lot Vol 2 inc China 1920s-70s accumulation (1000s) inc 1920s-40s opts, PRC 1950s-60s Pic/Commems, & Taiwan scattered throughout. Cambodia (180) to 1970. Greece, Egypt & Danzig collection on loose pgs, plus Afghanistan M/Sheets (20). Vietnam collection in hagners, World Cinderella/Revenue oddments inc NSW 1950s Christmas TB Pics, Aust States (190) in s/book with WA (70), Vic (80) & QLD (40). GB 1890s QV to 1990. QEII accum in large s/book inc KEVII to 5/- red, KGVI to £1 brown QEII pre-dec Castles Dec Pics to £10 Britannia., plus others inc Norway. 1860s-90s 'Bypost' (local post) collection (43), & Mauritius Pics. Usual mixed G-VFU. 1000s in 10 albums. Large carton.
$200
$350
687
Curious Carton lot Vol 3 inc Genoa 1817 inwards correspondence collection (24) from a variety of sources inc Chiavari, Livorna, Milano, Napoli, Oneglio & Pietra, some with Postal markings generally F-VF. Austria 1890s-1950 collection in s/book with possible pmk interest. Spain 1930s Civil War Cinderellas (300) s/book. Australia collection to 1965 in s/book inc 1930s Commems to 1/- South Aust & KGVI to £1 Arms. British Commonwealth mess in binder in pre dec PNG to 10/- Bird, Hong Kong. QV used in Foo Chow (5c blue) & Nagasaki (8c orange cat £2000). Iran 1890s-1930s collection (500) in s/book with good variety & reasonable depth throughout. Philas folder with Exotica inc 2000 QLD Stamp Show M/Sheets (2) on Registered covers with Commem opt Registered Labels., plus much more. Usual variable G-VFU, unusual assortment .1000s in 12 albums (large carton).
$250
$400
688
Cyprus: 1880-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1880 opt QV GB 1d & 2½d 1888 QV ½Pi, 1Pi & 2Pi, wmk crown CC. 1882-86 QV set to 12Pi, Die I, wmk CA. 1882-86 ½ Surch ½Pi selection. 1892-94 QV vals to 6Pi, Die 2. 1894-96 QV vals to 18Pi. 1904-10 KEVII vals to 45Pi. 1912-15 KGV vals to 18Pi & 1924-28 vals to 45Pi. 1928 50th Anniv vals to 45Pi. 1934 KGV Pic vals to 45Pi. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, majority U. SG cat £1700+ = A$3000+. (126) (P)
$300
$450
689
Czechoslovakia: Comprehensive mostly MUH collection 1967-97 in blue s/book. Inc an extensive range of Art sets & M/Sheets, Historic Bratislava, Prague Castle series & others. VF cat £800 = A$1530. (400 + 11 M/S)
$80
$120
690
Deceased Estate carton 1 with Dutch early 1900s glamour/red plate PPC (28). India 1902-75 collection springback album. Thematics inc useful fish collection in s/books. 1949 UPU collection with 70 diff Pics/Commems inc comp sets. Netherlands collection in slip-case binder with 30 hagners. British Commonwealth 1970s-80s Pics in another green s/book. Christmas Is 1980s-90s Pics (450+) inc Chinese New Year & others to $2 G-FU in medium s/book. Germany 1870s Eagles-1960s Pics (100) in another medium s/book. Lastly Italy & Colonies, San Marino & Vatican collections/accumulations (100s) in 2 vols inc 1926 Italian Colonies Propaganda sets of 6 (5 diff), San Marino 1961 Europa 500L Mt Ticino (cat £50) & 1963 Aircraft 1000L Boeing M/Sheet of 4, Tripolitania 1934 Pic set of 12. VFM (cat £84). Mostly F-VF M/MUH/G/FU. Huge carton. (1000s).
$150
$220
691
Deceased Estate carton 2. Guernsey solid mostly MUH 1969-94 collection with over 200 Pic/Commem sets inc to £5, plus Postage Dues, isolated M/Sheets, high FV. British Africa 1970s Pictorial selection inc Ghana, Tanzania & Kenya MUH/VFU. Spain/Colonies accumulation in hagners inc Guinea, Ifni & Sahara Pic sets. France 1960s-90s messy collection (100s) Chinese s/book with plenty of Pics & Commems. 1981 RW 'Benham' silk FDC collection in custom album. Australia 1930s-90s accumulation G-FU in 2 large s/books inc 1936 South Aust Cent sets (2), 1938 KGV Robes sets to £1 (2), 1940 AIF sets (3), Arms to £2, Navigators to £2, Decimals to $10 Painting. Usual variable condition. Generally F/VF M/MUH/U. (quantity).
$200
$300
692
Deceased Estate carton 3. 'Songbirds of the World Mint Stamp Collection' with 72 MUH stamps on individual full colour pgs in sturdy album size box. New Issue cost over US$400. Netherlands 1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation in s/book inc 1933 Airmail Triangle (100, cat £133). 1940s Charity sets, 1955 Rembrandt set M (£55) & other Pic/Commem sets & singles. Indonesia 1950s-60s collection in album. Asia, Mongolia & Central America with Pics, Commems, Thematics in 20+ hagners. British Commonwealth in 4 medium to large albums with 100s of stamps inc South Africa Pics to 10/-, India Pics MUH & U, plus KGVI Defs to 10/- U. Caribbean Is (950) QV to QEII Decimals, British Guiana (200) 1890s-1950s & GB 1930s-80s inc QEII Machins to £5. Also FDC (130) inc Australia & Territory Pre-Decimals inc Norfolk Is, GB Commem sets, plus others. Australia in the last 2 albums with Decimal 'Fly-Speck' variety collection inc constant ACSC listed (?) retouches. Pre-Dec 1931 Airmail 6d brown CTO, 1935 ANZAC 1/- (2) F-VFU, 1934 Macarthur 9d & Airmail 1/6 No Wmk perf 11, 1938 Robes 5/- & 10/-, 1940 AIF 6d imprint pr & 1940s-50s Coils prs (12) all VF M/MUH. 12 albums in total. Large carton. Mostly F/VF. M/MUH/U. (many 100s).
$200
$300
693
Deceased Estate carton 4. Isle of Man 1973-85 MUH collection with 180 MUH Pic sets inc to £5, plus 18 M/Sheets, Postage Dues blks of 4 to £2. High FV. Music collection in Importa s/book with Metallic Issues inc M/S, plus sets, singles & cards. Davo Netherlands illustrated album to 1985 in G-VGC. (new retail $180+). Australia Decimal U assortment (2000+) inc M/S (60) & non-letter rate multiples, plus FDC (150) in 3 albums inc 1970 Grasslands PO env un-addressed. Australia Terr collection to mid 1970s on Seven Seas pgs inc AAT Pre Dec to 2/3. 1966 Defs to $1, Norfolk Is 1967 Ships & 1969 Birds to $1, plus Nauru & PNG Pics. 1920s-50s Brit Comm in Springback album inc India KGVI to 10R & KUT 1954 QEII to 10/-. World accum in 3 thin s/books inc Australia, Hungary, Egypt, USA, Austria, Germany & Canada. Finally United Nations 1950s-80s Collection in VGC Davo illustrated album with range of Pics, Commems & PPC. Large carton. Mostly F/VF M/MUH/U. (1000s).
$200
$300
694
Deceased Estate carton 5. Australia Pre-Decimals accumulation to 1960s Navigators in 2 s/books inc 1934 Vic Cent set to 1/-, KGV SJ to 2/-, 1940 AIF set & 1940s high vals to £1 Arms. Also AAT inc 1963 Pre-Dec set to 2/3 (7, retail $75). NZ 1940s-70s mess (few 100) in 2 medium s/books Cyprus & Gibraltar collection in another s/book. 1953 QEII Coronation, 1981 RW collection in hagners, plus more British Comm on individual stock cards inc PNG 1963 QEII £1 (2), & 1964 Birds to 10/-, Cameroons UKTT opt set on Nigeria 1960 Pics to £1 (cat £35). Malawi 1964 5/-, 10/-, £1 Pics MUH set FU (SG cat £40) & Sthn Rhodesia 1964 Pics to £1. Hungary 1970s Apollo Moon Mission M/S, plus other Thematics. More 1890s-1970s Brit Comm on hagners inc GB, NZ, PNG, Canada, Malta & Zanzibar. United Nations 1951-85 MUH collection in s/book. Also Netherlands 1870-1985 collection in loose leaf album inc 1899 Defs to 5G Queen, 1906 TB set, 1946 Defs to 10G, plus Commem & Charity sets, & Antilles in s/book. Medium carton. Generally F-VF M/MUH/U. (qty).
$200
$300
695
Deceased Estate carton 6. Australia 1927-65 lightly duplicated accumulation inc 1934 Vic Cent sets to 1/-, (2), Macarthur set to 9d (2), 1935 ANZAC 1/- private perfin. KGV SJ sets to 2/- (2). 1938 KGVI Robes 5/- (6), 10/- (3) & £1. 1940 AIF sets (2). 1949 Arms £1 (4) & 1964 Navigators 10/- (7) & £1. Mostly G-FU, retail $600+. 1978-1991 near comp FDC collection (230) in 3 large PW albums, plus extras (60) inc Territories to early Millennium era. GB 1966-75 FDC collection with 68 diff inc Commem sets & regional Machins. Channel Is accumulation in hagners inc Jersey to £2 QEII. Netherlands East Indies 1890s-1940s collection in s/book. English Colonies accum in large Chinese s/book inc Canada QV, Ceylon KGVI to R2, India & Jamaica. European Pics/Thematics in thick Prinz s/book & finally U.A.R. Postal Authority presentation 1970s MUH collection. Generally F/VF M/MUH/U. Large carton. (qty).
$150
$220
696
Deceased Estate carton 7. WWF 1990-96 Collection with 12 Pic sets & 48 illustrated FDC in custom album. Australia 1920s-80s collection/accum (100s) in 3 s/books inc 1934 Vic Cent set to 1/-, 1938 Robes to £1, 1940 AIF set, 1966 Defs to $4, later to $10 Painting, plus 1978-81 PSE Collection in PW album. Canada loose leaf illustrated album to 1975. NZ 1960s-90s Pic/Commem. Mess in large s/book. Springback binder with general World. Davo illustrated album for Netherlands & Colonies to 1983 inc VGC (retail $180) with sparse contents inc Defs to 10G. Lastly 2 hagner binders with 40 pgs of pre- WWI Austria & Belgium, Italian Colonies, Mexico 1860s onwards, Netherlands & Colonies, Indonesia, Saudi Arabia, Spanish Colonies, Switzerland, Syria & USA inc Revenues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U & covers. Large carton. (qty).
$150
$220
697
Deceased Estate cartons 8& 9. Bizarre range of material with Australia 1940s-60s Pre-Decimal lettercards (16) 2½d-4d, plus 5d blue opt SPECIMEN. 1966-78 4c-22c QEII lettercards UN (50). Decimal 1970s-80s MUH mess (FV approx $60), plus large G-FU accumulation in s/books, semi sorted into hagners to $10, inc 1968 WWW 20c (50) & 25c (50) all VFU (retail $200), better Decimal FDC inc Paintings $10 (2), Gardens to $20 & AUSIPEX 84 M/Sheet set of Commem pmks. World mess inc NZ Decimal Arms (19) to $10, PNG collection in red s/book inc 1952 Defs to 10/- Map, 1964 Birds to 10/-, QEII £1 (2) inc SPECIMEN opt & Decimal Pic/Commem sets (110) to late 1980s Aeroplane Thematic collection in album. Then many 1000s more stamps off-paper in plastic tub, strength in Australia, Netherlands, Hungary, RSA, Great Britain (in ice cream tub), Switzerland, 1950s-60s Defs (in shoebox of glassines). Very messy in places, needs careful evaluation. All in 2 large cartons inc 1984 Ships 75c Official reprints in sheets of 300. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. Large canton. (many 1000s).
$220
$350
698
Deceased Estate carton 10. Europe inc Netherlands 1950s-60s FDC (40) mostly Commem sets inc 1957 relief Fund (cat €150) & 1959 KLM Anniv (£250), plus 1852 imperfs 5c & 10c G-FU (SG 1, 2 cat £100). Isle of Man 1980s Pic/Commem sets or singles on 200 individual Benham silk FDC inc a variety of Commem pmks. Hungary 1950s-80s Pics/Thematics bag with approx 2000. Liechtenstein 1976 WWF VFU (50 sets, £175). Central America M/U accumulation (100s) with Cuba, Dominica, Haiti & Panama. PNG 1993 Birds booklet sets of 4 CTO (3) & MUH (4), retail $60 per set, total $420. Australia odds inc 1938 Robes 5/- U (39). 1949 Arms 5/-, 10/-, £1 G-FU, 1964 Wattle 2/3 bright green MUH (28, cat £70). Seven Dwarf s/books inc NZ QV Defs & KGV to 8d brown U, Upper Volta M, Netherlands Pics U & Barbados collection to mid 1970s. Also Yemen 1960s Pic/Commem sets (45). Perf or imperf, priced to sell at $300+., plus much more unchecked material in this large carton. View to evaluate. (1000s)
$200
$300
699
Deceased Estate carton 11. British Commonwealth accumulation in 2 albums inc 1937 Coronation Commem sets (9 diff). Anguilla 1969 Independence opt set to $5 MUH. Australia 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved M & U, 1928 Kookaburra 3d UL cnr blk of 4 MUH. 1932 Kookaburra 6d MUH (3) inc perf VG (scarce), 1932 Lyrebird 1/- MUH (2) inc OS opt. 1934 VIC Cent sets to 1/- M & U, 1935 ANZAC sets M & U. 1936 Cable set MUH prs, 1936 South Aust sets M & U, 1937 NSW sets M & U, 1964 Birds to 3/- MUH & 1977 Painting $18 blk of 4 Used. GB 1934 Seahorses to 10/- & 1937 KGVI set to £1 F-VF U. Hong Kong 1954 QEII (10) to $2 MUH. Tristan da Cunha 1954 QEII set comp to 10/- MUH, plus others inc 1981 RW & 1982 Diana 21st Birthday collections SG cat £1200+ = A$2250. Then South Africa 1890s-1950s collection in s/book. Belgium (100s) 1897-1975 in album inc Themabelga 75 set of 6 M/Sheets (cat £80), 1920s-30s Railway Post, 1940s Commem sets to 5Fr. Finally Philippines 1890s-1960s fragmented collection. Seven albums in total. Medium carton. (many 100s)
$300
$450
700
Delightful carton lot with Australia Motor Car Racing Grand Prix 1985-93 cover/card collection (86), plus assorted ephemera. Jan 1st 2000 Official Millennium Postal Cover Collection with 24 diff Time-Zone covers in custom-made presentation folder. Europe collection in 30 hagners mostly 1950s-60s era inc Bulgaria, Romania, Czechoslovakia & East Germany. Also West Germany 1950s-60s Defs/Pics accumulation in thick 60 pg locally made s/book. GB 1960s Commem MUH accumulation in large album with around 15 diff in varying quantities inc 1963 Red Cross, 1964 Shakespeare, 1966 World Cup & 1969 Ships. Australia pre-dec MUH mess (800) in 25 hagners inc 1930s/40s imprints (15) to KGVI 1/4, 1950s high val Commems in part sheets or other big blks, plus Used collection in springback album inc 1931 Kingsford Smith to 6d brown, 1934 Macarthur & VIC Cent sets, 1936 SA, 1937 KGVI Robes to £1 & 1940 AIF set. Italy 1970s-80s Pics in brown s/book. World Thematics in SG Devon loose leaf album. Also small British Commonwealth FDC collection & Hong Kong 1982 QEII Def set to $50 on single FDC (cat 50 x2) & 1979-81 MUH Commem sets (50) inc blks of 6 or 10. 11 books in total, all in large carton. (1000s)
$275
$350
701
Denmark: 1872-90 Local Posts Collection of Town Bypost issues on pgs inc Aalborg 1885 Numeral set 3o & 5o, plus shades, 1886 Surch range to 5o, 1886 Town Arms to 5o, plus 1o-5o imperf, 1886 Arms to 50o, 1886 Dated Surch set. Aarhus 1885 Numeral 5o. Horsens 1883 Large numeral 3o, 1886-87 Numerals to 10o inc thin & thick numerals. Randers 1887 Knight values to 8o, opt Holte 1872 Numeral 2s. Svendborg 1887 Arms set to 10o. Veile 1887 Pigeon set to 10o. Viborg 1887-88 Arms set to 10o. Kolding 1887 Castle 3o. Copenhagen 1880-83 Arms to 10o. 1885 Arms 15o. Odense 1886 to 2o. Mostly diff inc shades. Mostly F-VF M/U. Very scarce offering. (127).
$375
$500
702
Double carton lot One. Japan 1876-2012 collection in 2 binders with 100s of stamps inc Pics/Commems. Semi-postals, 1989-2007 Prefectures in 3rd Vol. World collection in 3 Chinese s/books inc Turkey, Persia, Iraq (100s), Italy 1880s-1970s (6000). 2nd carton with Australia/World on or off-paper mixes in plastic bags & 2 shoeboxes inc DDR Defs (1000s), Denmark, Australia pre-dec Defs & decimal Pics & others.
$150
$250
703
Double carton lot Two. Australia 1980s-2010 Pics to $5 in 35 hagners, plus many 100s more inc pre-dec in bags. Pre-paid PPC sets with 1981 22c CTO in brown box & 1982 27c CTO in black box, & 1990s International Post Airmail maxi-cards (80). GB 1980s FDC (50).1920s world b&w mostly 'real photo' PPC VF UN (50). Collections in album & 5 s/books with Australia inc Decimal Pics to $20 Garden, Asia, GB Pics, Pacific & Europe. Also on/off paper mixes inc GB pre-dec, & NZ in separate boxes, & Aust/World in 2 shoeboxes.
$120
$150
704
Double carton lot Three. Japan 1990s-2010s Pics, Commems, Defs accumulation (1280) in s/book, very colourful with only minor duplication. USA 1881-1969 collection in Harris illustrated album. China post Millennium Pics accumulation in large binder. Shoebox with Australia 1940s-50s on-paper accumulation with possible pmk interest. Then 4 shoeboxes with Australia decimals (5000), GB/Aust FDC & unsorted philatelic mess in envelopes, glassines & loose in the 2 boxes.
$120
$150
705
Europa 50th Anniv 2006 Miniature Sheets: Solomon Is set of 12 to $15 in 6 M/Sheets. Fresh MUH with 500 sets. FV S$35,500 = A$6500. SG MS 1137 cat £23 x 500 = £11,500 = A$22,000. (3000 M/Sheets)
$650
$900
706
Europa: 2005-06 50th Anniv M/Sheets 4 diff with Bosnia-Herzegovina 2005 (100, Mi BL27A cat €1000). Montenegro 2006 Map of Europe (250, Mi BL3 cat €5000), Montenegro imperf M/Sheet (200, Mi 2B cat €4000), Peru 2005 M/Sheet (250, Mi €1750), Cyprus (100, Mi BL25 cat €500) & Jamaica 2006 $230 M/Sheet (100, Mi BL56 cat €900). Fresh MUH, total Mi cat €13,150 = A$22,000. (1000 M/Sheets in total)
$400
$600
707
Faroe Islands: 1995 MUH Pics (16 diff) with Leaf Hopper Insects set of 4 (700, SG 266-69 cat £7000). Tourism Scenic pr (200, SG 270-71 cat £840). Europa pr (200, SG 272-73 cat £1100). 400o Raven pr (100, SG 277-78 cat £400), Rural Life trio (300 sets, SG 280-82 cat £3300) & 1995 Christmas sets (200, SG 281-82 cat £800). All fresh MUH, total SG cat £13,840 = A$24,300. (1800 sets, 200 singles)
$130
$260
708
Fiji: 1881-1996 collection in 45 hagners in binder with pre-decimals to 1967 inc 1881 perf 11x11¾ 1/- M & others. Decimals inc 1971 Birds (3 sets) MUH, plus $1 & $2 MUH (12 of ea) & other early decimals, cat £300+. Then mid 1970s on sets & M/Sheets with extras, some gutter strips etc with FV alone F$770. (100s)
$170
$250
709
Fiji: 1870-1982 collection in hagner album with 1870 Fiji Times reprint set vert strip of 5. 1871 'CR' cypher 1d blue, 3d green, 6d rose F-VF M (SG cat £340). 1872 opts 2c/1d & 6c/3d M (£140). 1878 'VR' cyphers (7) to 6d rose (cat £250) inc 2d/3d green, 4d/1d violet, 4d/2d mauve & 4d lilac F-VF M. 1881 QV 1/- brown & 5/- bi-colour M (£125). 1891 Surcharges set of 4 M to 5d (cat £230). 1891 Pics set of 6 to 5d blue F-VF M (cat £65). 1903-12 KEVII (16) set to 5/- M (cat £270). 1912-37 KGV (18) set to 2/- MLH (£110). 1937-52 KGVI (34 diff) to £1 inc Die & perf variations inc 2d brown & green Die I,5d blue Canes & 6d Die I, mostly MUH with some tropicalised gum cat £350, plus similar set (29, ex 5d blue) to £1 U (£120). 1940 Postage Due set of 8 MLH (cat £140). 1954 QEII set to £1 Bugler U (£30). Then mostly VF MUH inc 1952, 62 & 68 Def sets to £1, 1967 Pics to £2, 1971 fruit to $2 & 1979 Architecture to $5 also 68 Pic/Commem sets to 1982 World Cup inc 1948 SW set & 1949 UPU. Overall very near comp. SG cat £2350 = A$4500. (500)
$550
$750
710
Fiji: 1871-1935 collection inc 1871 CR Monogram 1d & 3d. 1872 Surch set to 12c on 6d. 1874 VR opt 12c on 6d. 1876-77 VR opt to 6d. 1878-99 VR Monogram vals to 6d. 1881-99 QV 1/- 1892-93 Surch FIVE PENCE on 6d. 1891-98 Monogram & Carre to 5d. 1903-12 KEVII vals to 1/-. 1912-27 KGV vals to 2/6. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £1900+ = A$3400+. (123)
$275
$400
711
Fiji: 1901-2013 collection on leaves in 2 quality Lighthouse binders & slipcase (retail $120) inc 1912-36 KGV to 5/-, 1937-52 KGVI to 5/- mostly M/MLH, 1954 QEII to £1 M/MLH, 1959 QEII Defs to £1 Arms FU, 1968 QEII pre-dec to £1 & 1969 1st Dec Defs to $2, very comprehensive inc sets & M/S through to the scarcer 1990s & post-Millennium Pic sets & M/Sheets. Noted 2000 Millennium M/sheet 2006-16 Surcharge selection. An extensive array of Thematic sets or M/Sheets inc Aviation, Birds, Butterflies, British Royalty, Fish, Flowers, Shells, Ships, Sport, Whales & WWF emissions. Largely VF, total cat £2050 = A$3700. High FV. (980, 61 M/S & sheetlets)
$450
$600
712
Fiji 1938-2013 collection in ten thick albums. 1938 KGVI Defs semi-specialised group (80) with sets of 22 to £1 M & U, near comp set MUH inc 5/-, 10/-, £1 top vals, imprint blks (14) ½d to 2/6, plus ½d listed variety 'extra palm frond' MUH (SG 249ba cat £130), 2d Die I sheet num cnr blk of 4 MUH (SG 253 cat £160). Est total SG cat £1100. 1954 QEII to £1 Bugler MUH & VF U, plus extras to 2/6. 1959 QEII to £1 Arms MUH & U. 1962 New Vals to £1 Arms MUH & U. 1968 Last Pre-Dec Def set to £1 MUH & U, plus 42 pre-dec Commems set to 1968 WHO MUH & U inc 1948 KGVI SW. Total SG cat £1500 to end 1970. Decimals mostly MUH blks of 4 in the other 8 albums with 1971-80 Pic/Commem sets (32, cat £300) inc Birds/Flowers to $2, Architecture to $5 & 1981-90 Pic/Commem sets (52, £1300), plus 48 M/S both MUH & CTO (£300) & Millennium Packs (2, FV $120 MUH & CTO, cat £140). 2001-end 2013 with 85 Pic/Commem sets still in blks of 4 (FV $1650) & 54 M/Sheets MUH/CTO (cat £485). A beautiful collection with strong Thematic content throughout, SG cat £5000 to end 2000, plus an extra £800 for the M/S & FV $1650 to end 2013, total A$11,500. Valuable collection. (1000s)
$1000
$1500
713
Fiji Postal Stationery: Postcards 1895, 1903 Pirogue & 1904 KEVII comp unused, 1895 1d black, 2d green (white & buff stocks) used with messages, 1d+1d violet, 1903 ½d on 1½d, 1904 ½d, ½d+½d & 1d used no message, Lettercard 1895 1½d unused & used (with selvedge stuck) some ageing in unused & a few cnr flts, used are rare. HG 1-10, A1a cat (1984) US$550 approx. (20).
$110
$170
714
Finland: Collection 1901-2014 in s/book & on Lighthouse illustrated leaves (2000-2015) M/U. Inc Red Cross sets 1930s, 1940s G/FU, some part sets & 1950s Anti TB sets & many others. Also post 2000 sets, singles G/FU. Mostly F/VF cat £1100. (c800, 4 M/S)
$150
$220
715
France 1950-2000 collection in 4 VGC KABE hingeless albums (new retail $1500+) with 1950s-60s Red Cross prs & Charity sets. 1954 Airmails to 1000Fr & plenty of Pic/Commem sets or singles inc Europa, Space & other National or International Events. Vendor cat €2500 = A$4000. M/MUH/F-VFU. (1675 stamps)
$300
$450
716
Framas: Massive accumulation in 2 large shoeboxes with covers (150), mainly 1984-92 letter rate FDC sets. Loose stamps (few 1000) inc 1c or 2c mixed papers MUH (3000 approx) in plastic bags, plus many 100s more MUH/Used in glassines or paper bags. An original hoard ex John Amiet. Ideal research material.
$80
$150
717
French former Colonies in Africa 1960s-80s IMPERF M/Sheets, sheetlets & proofs collection inc Togo 1960 25th Anniv 20F - 4 signed colour trials in diff colours with official printers h/s, then Epreuve de Luxe M/S inc Central Africa, Mauritania, Ivory Coast, Gabon inc 100Fr Olympic sheetlet, Chad, Congo, Malagasy, Niger, Upper Volta, Comoros. VF fresh. Useful thematics with scarce items & some like the Togo proofs probably unique. (240+).
$300
$500
718
German States - Bavaria: 1849-1920 collection inc 1849-62 Numeral to 18Kr, plus shades. 1867-69 Arms to 18Kr imperf & 1870-75 to 18Kr, perf. 1875-1911 Arms to 2Mk inc wmks & shades. 1911 Prince to 5Mk. 1914-20 King to 20Mk, plus imperfs. 1919 Volkstaat opt to 20Mk perf & imperf. 1920 Freistaat opt to 5Mk. 1914-18 WWI King 10pf British War forgery. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U, some tropicalisation & mixed earlies. SG cat £4500+ = A$8000+. (1000) (P)
$275
$400
719
General collection in 5 large & 3 small s/books with strength in Netherlands 1965-mid 90s with assorted sets & M/Sheets mostly MUH., plus 1960s-70s FDC inc 1960s Europa sets. Then 1950s-60s Colonies inc Antilles, Suriname & New Guinea (cat £175). Also inc small selections of Australia, China, Canada, Great Britain inc 1969 Wedgwood £1 booklet (cat £75), Indonesia & other countries. (2000, 10 M/S)
$100
$150
720
Germany: 1849-1990s collection/accumulation in thick s/book with States inc Baden 1851-58 Numeral vals to 9Kr, plus shades. 1860-62 Arms vals to 9Kr. 1862 Postage Due to 12Kr. Bavaria 1849-63 Numeral vals to 9Kr. 1870-73 Arms vals to 18Kr. 1919 & 20 Volkstadt & Freistaat opt sets. 1862 Postage Due 3Kr & 1870 set 1Kr & 3Kr. Bergedorf 1861 Arms to 4S. Brunswick 1852-64 Arms vals to 2Sgr. Bremen 1856-63 Arms 5gr & 7gr, imperf & 1866-67, perf vals to 5Sgr. Oldenburg 1852 Numeral vals to 1/15th. Saxony 1850 Numeral 3pf (with cert stating it is a forgery). 1856-63 King vals to 10ngr. Range of Thurn & Taxis Numerals 1852-67 with both North & South Districts. North German Confed 1868-70 range to 18Kr. Germany 1872-74 eagle vals to 18Kr inc small & large Shields 1899-1900 Reichspost vals to 3Mk. Useful inflation period. Selection of Third Reich issues inc 1934 Air set to 3Mk. Also some issues from Colonies & 1920s Plebiscites. Later inc West Germany, Berlin & DDR range. Mostly G-VF U, some mixed condition as expected. SG cat £15,000+ = A$28,000+ not counting identified forgeries. Interesting lot for further sorting. (3100+)
$900
$1500
721
Germany: 1872-1980s collection/accumulation on s/cards inc 1872 Eagle Small Shield to 5gr. 1872-74 Eagle Large Shield to 18Kr. 1872 Numeral 10gr & 2Mk, plus shades. 1875 'Pfenige' set to 50pf. 1902-17 Germania range to 5Mk. 1933 Zeppelin Chicago flight opt 2Mk. 1935 OSTROPA M/S. 1926 Air set to 3Mk. 1935 Costumes set to 40pf. 1936 Brown Ribbon M/S. 1937 Hitler M/S, plus Culture Fund M/S. 1936 Munchen Reim M/S. Range of 1950-80s West Germany Commems & Defs. Mostly G-VF M/U, mixed earlies. SG est cat £6000+ = A$10,000+. (3000+)
$375
$500
722
Germany: 1872-1937 used collection in hagners. Inc 1872 Shields ¼g, 1/3g, ½g to 5g, 1K, 3K, 7K. 1874 2½g on 2½g, 1921 Defs to 20Mk, 1923 Inflation issues selection inc Surch & new values, 1924 Castles U, 1928 Defs to 80pf. Officials inc 1920 series selection, 1923 Surch selection, 1924 80pf SG O385 U & others. Some varied condition, many F-VF U. SG cat £2000+ + A$3800. (345)
$200
$300
723
Germany: 1938-early 1980s M/MUH/U collection in locally made springback s/book leaf album. Inc 1942 Officials set MUH, plus 1938-42 Officials to 40pf MUH. West Germany collection inc 1949 Parliament, Stamp Cent, UPU, Relief (2) sets, 1950 Bach, 1951 St Mary's NABA, Relief, 1952 relief (2) sets, 1953 Transport, Exhibition (2), 1953, 54, 55 Relief sets U. Also 1953 Transport, Exhib sets MUH. 1960s & 70s sets, some U mostly MUH. Berlin inc 1951 Stamp Day, 1953 Church sets MUH, 1954 40pf Strauss blk of 8 MUH. Various other sets. Mostly VF. SG cat £3870 = A$7400. (1500+ 8 M/S)
$375
$500
724
Germany & World: 1920-90s collections in binders, album & on pgs inc Allied Occup of Germany 1945-48 selection of General issues inc 1947 Pic to 5Mk & 1948 Buildings to 5Mk. West Germany 1949 1st issues, East Germany DDR collection in 3 Davo albums 1950-86 inc useful Commems & M/S. DDR 1964 15th Anniv special large M/S. Also 1955-68 Def, Workers issue in bklt panes, se-tenant prs inc gutter prs. Plus Australia range of 1960s-70s covers & FDCs in binder. Also selection of Pacifics inc Pitcairn, Christmas, Fiji, plus some AAT issues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG est cat £4500+ = A$8000+. (4000, 80 M/S, & 90 covers).
$275
$400
725
Germany-West collection 1960-1992 fresh MUH in 3 as new SAFE hingeless albums. Comprehensive range. VF. SG cat £1880=$3600, plus high cost of albums over $600. (c1000, 22 M/sheets).
$300
$450
726
Germany - Kiloware: Charity mix with only larger size Pics/Commems to modern era on variable size paper, unchecked as received from European sources. Weight 5.5kg.
$100
$150
727
Germany - Kiloware: Post Millennium Flowers mostly higher non letter-rates on sl larger papers showing comp cds or other pmks. Suit researcher. Weight 9kg.
$80
$120
728
Germany - Kiloware: Post Millennium Pics, Commems, Flowers & Defs on mixed small single close clip to oversize double paper pieces with reasonable variety. Weight 9kg.
$120
$180
729
Germany - West Berlin collection 1948-90 appears comp, predominantly VFU in hingeless album inc 1948 black opts to 5M M/MUH, red opts to 80pf U, 1Mk & 2Mk MUH, 1949 Goethe set MUH, 1949 Surch set MUH, 1949 Relief set & M/Sheet MUH. 1950 ERP, 1950 Orchestra, 1951 Stamp Duty, 1951-52 Bells clapper to left, clapper to right & clapper centre. 1953 Kaiser Wilhelm,, extensive later issues comprehensive U to 1990. Sl toning on first 2 sets & pgs, stamps mostly VF. SG cat £6250 = A$12,000. (800 + 8 M/S) (P)
$700
$1000
730
Germany - West Berlin 1948-60 mostly MUH collection in Lindner hingeless album. Inc 1948 Berlin black opts set, red opt vals to 1Mk & 2Mk, 1949 UPU 60pf. 1951 Clapper sets of 5, left, right & centre positions. 1950 Orchestra set, 1950 ERP, 1951 Stamp Duty, 1951 20pf Lortzing, 1952-53 Famous Berliners set & others. Largely VF. SG cat £3850+ = A$7400 (145)
$400
$600
731
Germany - East: 1949-90s collection in 3 s/books inc 1949 UPU 50pf. 1950-51 President set to 5Mk. 1950 DEBRIA M/S M & U (SG cat £425). 1950 Science set to 50pf M & U (£290). 1960 Piech M/S. 1954 Buchenwald M/S. Then good coverage of Commems & Defs, plus M/S where issued. Also 1990s Reunited German issues. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U, some earlier tropicalised. SG cat £3200+ = A$5800+. (3000+, & 90+ M/S)
$325
$475
732
Gibraltar: 1886-1970s collection/accumulation. 1889-96 QV vals to 2Pi. 1898 QV Sterling set to 1/6. 1903-11 KEVII vals to 6d. 1925-32 KGV vals to 10/-. 1938-51 KGVI Pic set to £1, plus perfs. 1931-33 KGV The Rock set. 1953-59 QEII Pic set to £1 & 1960-62 Def set to £1. 1967-69 QEII Ship set to £1. Range of later Defs & Commems. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £4600+ = A$8300+. (1300)
$450
$800
733
Great Britain: 1841-ca2000 collection in 3 large s/books with 1841 QV imperf 1d red (3) & 2d blue, 1890s QV to 1/- green, KEVII to 1/-, KGV to 5/- Seahorse, KGVI inc 1939 to £1 & 1951 Festival to £1, both with extras to 10/-. Extensive range of Machins neatly arranged with values to £1, dec Castles to £5 with many extras & reasonable display of decimal Pics/Commems., plus many 100s more semi-sorted into plastic bags with plenty of non letter rate higher vals inc KGVI to 10/- QEII pre-dec Pics & decimal Machins to £2. Also 1880-1909 Squared Circle pmk collection (490) in folder. Usual mixed condition for stamps in quantity, generally G-FU. (8000+)
$120
$200
734
Great Britain: 1840s-90s postmark accumulation in 2 volumes inc 1840s-50s cds cut-outs (150), plus other pmks in 4 1950s Circuit Books. Numeral/cds collections (500) in springback binder. Also 1840s-50s 1d red Stars (120) inc imperfs (20), 4 with Maltese Cross pmks. 1864-79 QV plate numbers (480) to no.210, very mixed condition, pmk interest? (800)
$100
$200
735
Great Britain: 1840-1999 collection in 55 hagners inc 1840 QV 2d blue no lines, 3½ margins (SG 5 cat £975). 1841 2d blue lines added imperf (10, cat £900), inc Maltese Cross pmk & horiz pr. 1847 QV Embossed 1/-, 3 margins cut square (SG 55 cat £1000) & 1855 QV no letters 6d (3, £360). 1862 small uncoloured letters 4d (5), 6d (3), 9d & 1/- (cat £2000). 1965-80 large uncoloured letters 3d (4), 4d (10), 6d (5), 9d straw, 10d chestnut, 1/- (2) & 2/- (cat £2600). 1870 QV ½d Bantam (36, cat £1080 as cheapest). 1873-83 QV coloured letters 2½d rosy-mauve (15), 2½d blue (10), 3d rose (15), 4d brown (3), 6d chestnut, 6d grey (28), 1/- brown (4), 1/- green (4) & 6d/6d lilac (cat £6000+), 1874 QV 5/- rose Plate 2 (2, cat £3000). 1880 QV 1d Venetian red (8, £120) & 2d rose (4, £480). 1887 QV (70) to 1/- M or U. 1902-10 KEVII (22) to 1/- M (cat £600) & 2/6 (2) & 5/- U (£700). 1887-1903 Official (Departmentals) opts (52) inc Govt Parcels to 6d. KGV to 1/- M & to 5/- U inc 2/6 blks of 4 (2). 1924 Wembley sets (5, £1250, 1937 KGVI high sets of 6 (2, cat £120), 1948 KGVI £1 SW (£40). 1970s high val Machins (13) £1-£5 MUH, plus other 1970s-90s MUH Defs & Commems (FV £300). Variable condition to early 1900s with G-VFU sighted. SG cat £17,600 = A$38,000. (100s)
$1200
$1800
736
Great Britain: 1841-1970 collection in Royal Album with 1841 QV imperfs 1d brown (4) & 2d blue (2). 1862 QV 4d bright red QV Small Letters (cat £140). 1867 QV Large Letters 9d straw Plate 4, 10d chestnut Plate 1 & 1/- green Plate 4 (£760). 1872 QV 6d grey Plate 12 (2, £600), 1873-80 QV 6d grey (2) & 8d orange. 1883 QV 2/6 shades (2) & 5/- rose FU (£635). 1887 QV to 10d inc Govt Parcel opts on 1½d, 6d & 9d (£225). 1902 KEVII to 1/- bicolour (£160), plus 2/6 (3, £540) & 5/- (2, £400). 1915 KGV Seahorses 5/- (2) & 2/6 cat £270. 1934 2/6 Seahorse (2, £80)., plus 1952 KGVI Pics to £1 & pre-dec QEII Commems. A neat collection cat £4000+ = A$7500. (560)
$300
$375
737
Great Britain: 1841-2016 collection in 2 Davo loose leaf illustrated albums (retail $400+) with 1841 QV imperf 1d brown & 2d blue (cat £145). 1855 QV no letters 4d carmine & 6d lilac (£270), 1862 QV small letters 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/- (£940) & 1865 large letters 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d straw (£625). 1867 white letters 4d brown, 10d red-brown, 2/- blue, plus 1872 6d chestnut (£825). 1873 QV coloured letters 3d, 6d, 1/- green, plus 1876 8d orange (£680). 1880 QV 1½d Venetian red, 2d rose & 5d indigo (£350). 1883 QV 3d/3d & 6d/6d lilac (£310), plus 2/6 & 5/- high vals (cat £475). 1924 & 1925 Exhibition sets. 1934 KGV comp (60) inc 1937 set to £1 Arms, 1948 SW & 1952 Pics to £1 brown. 1953-70 QEII pre-dec Commem sets comp, plus Defs to £1 Castle. Then comprehensive 1971-2016 decimals with Pic/Commem sets, Machins to £5 & high val Defs. Also Official opts (16) & Postage Dues to £1. A very attractive collection in 2 as new illustrated albums, all fresh & clean. SG cat £6000 to end 1952 = A$11,000. (2800, 80 M/S)
$500
$700
738
Great Britain 1979-83 PHQ card collection with 21 diff FDC sets. 1984-94 PHQ CTO collection with 2 diff pmks per set. All in 7 medium albums. (940 cards)
$70
$120
739
Great Britain: 1819-46 Folded Letters & Wrappers (60) with a variety of pmks & cachets. 1830s signature free Frank fronts (10). 1840s inwards Mail to London from Bremen (12), Hamburg (19) & Cassel (6). European Internal Folded Letters (50) mostly French & German. Finally 1840s-70s GB stamped covers to late 1870s (30) inc 1843 to Ashburton pmk 'Teignmouth' Maltese Cross, 1850 embossed envelope endorsed 'Bishop of Peterboro', 1852 cover franked QV 2d blue imperf. Some sl mixed, many F-VF. (180)
$300
$500
740
Great Britain Covers: Scotland 1848-59 folded letters/letter wrappers from a single correspondence with 1848-54 QV 1d red imperf (63, SG cat £2790) inc some prs. 1858-59 1d Stars (34, cat £1190), plus unstamped (5) with a variety of Postal Markings, mostly VF. Total SG cat £3980 = A$7500. Offered on behalf of a descendant of the addressee, unchecked as received. (102)
$300
$400
741
Great Britain: Unconventional collection to post 2000 sets & M/Sheets FV £90. Then odds & ends inc 1901 IT Official ½d, 6d F U (cat £165), Postage Dues inc 1924 1/- M, 1970 to £5 MUH, FDCs inc Regionals Northern Ireland, Wales, Scotland 1971-2006 (59 diff), UK FDCs 2010-11 (38 diff). Mostly VF. (50, 23 M/S, 97 FDCs)
$100
$150
742
Great Britain Local Posts: 1865-68 Circular Delivery Companies collection with useful coverage of towns inc Aberdeen Clark & Co, Edinburgh & Leith range inc 'Parcel' 3d (SG cat £275), Glasgow set perf & imperf, Liverpool, London perf & imperf, Metropolitan, London & Districts & National colours. Also Delivery Companies range of diff towns ¼d-1d with cnr letters. Reference range of forgeries inc setenant blks & strips. All diff inc multiples. Mostly F-VF M/UN, odd flts. SG cat of originals £1500+ = A$2700+, plus forgeries not counted. Useful collection of these classic period issues. (175)
$200
$300
743
Hong Kong: 1862-1966 collection on leaves with 1860s QV to 96c M/U (SG cat £225), 1880s QV (£900+) inc $1/96c grey-olive M (£800), 1890s (£300). Then KEVII to 50c (£190), KGV to $2 (£180), 1935 Jubilee set M, KGVI to $10 (£537), 1954 QEII to $10, 1962 QEII set (£165), etc. F-VF M/U. SG cat £3445 = A$6500. Attractive collection. (160). (P)
$550
$800
744
Hong Kong: 1922-2000s collection in 2 s/books inc 1938-52 KGVI to $10. 1992-96 QEII Def set to $50. Useful ranges of later defs. Also commems from 1946 & M/S ranges inc 1975 Festival M/S, 1983 Public Housing m/s & 1984 Horse Club m/s, plus some FDCs & bklts & some blks. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2400+ = A$4300+. (100s)
$275
$400
745
Hong Kong: 1937-41 multiples with 1937 KGVI Coronation 4c, right blk of 20 with sheet no, plus 1941 Centenary 2c blk of 20, 5c blk of 30 with sheet no & 25c, top blk of 30 with sheet no. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 137, 163, 165 & 167 cat £970, plus premium for blks. (4 blks).
$130
$200
746
Hong Kong-China: 2001-22 collection of sheets, plus 2006 Official PO Year Book in cvr with Special Year of the Rooster & Year of the Dog M/S in 22 carat gold foil (with cert, 2000 Olympics Games special Commemorative folder with sheet of the Beijing set 80c - $1.30 2001-22 Range of sheets inc Airmails & Personal Greetings. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £500+. (21 items).
$80
$120
747
Incredibly messy carton lot One: With Australia Die Proof Replica Card accumulation (70, cat $560) with only limited duplication. Asia on-paper mix (weight 700g) with China, Hong Kong & Thailand. GB KEVII/KGV off-paper low vals (3000), NZ Registered labels on piece (2000), World Frama accumulation, mostly Singapore with Australia & Germany sighted & much more. Medium carton as received from Deceased Estate.
$150
$300
748
Incredibly messy carton lot Two: Massive mostly off-paper accumulation in large flat PO carton with wide variety inc Canada, Australia pre-dec Defs & Commems in envelopes, Spain on-paper in bag, GB QV/KEVII low vals (3000), Europe from late 1800s onwards, NZ Framas (500) in envelope, plus much more in the vast quantity of loose stamps. Basically unchecked as received ex Deceased Estate. (Guesstimate 50,000+).
$150
$300
749
Incredibly messy carton lot Three: Final flat PO box, absolute chaos amongst the glassines & envelopes inc PNG 1970s-80s PO Packs (80), Cinderellas inc Aust Phonecards, Melbourne 2005 Grand Prix Grandstand Ticket, 1940s War Savings Stamps, plus good variety amongst the World Pic types. Also Postage Stamps with good variety throughout, overall hard to assess owing to the 100s of loose glassines, unchecked as received ex Deceased Estate. (1000s)
$150
$250
750
India: 1854-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1854 QV Litho ½a (3), 1a & 4a. 1855 QV 4a & 8a, blued paper. 1856-64 QV vals to 8a. 1892-90 QV vals to 1R. 1895 QV high vals to 2R & 3R. 1902-11 KEVII vals to 15R. 1911-33 KGV vals to 10R, plus wmks. 1931 New Delhi set to 1R. 1935 Silver Jubilee set to 8a. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed, 90% being U. SG cat £1600+ = A$2900+. (270)
$220
$350
751
India 1890s-1950s covers & Postal Stationery accumulation with Postal Stationery inc 1890s-1900s QV/KEVII ¼a Post Cards (40) & ½a embossed envelopes (30). 1930s-70s envelopes (70), 1950s-80s Inland Lettercards (45), all locally U. 1930s-50s Local overseas destination covers (150), WWII era Censor covers (25) mostly to Canada or USA. Also 1961-67 FDC (7). Some tropicalisation, generally F-VF. (360)
$100
$200
752
India 1920s-50s Postal Card accumulation with a range of Postal Markings in both departure & arrival cds, plus some opts etc. Some aging/tropicalisation inc the KGV era, o/w mostly F-VFU with some UN in the later issues. (300)
$100
$200
753
Indonesia collection MUH 1971-81 on leaves inc 1971 Asean set & M/S, 1971 Jakarta Anniv set & M/S, 1971-74 Fish sets, 1976 Orchid M/S amongst others. Also Dues inc Surcharges. VF fresh MUH SG cat £1300 = A$2300. (357 + 9 M/S)
$180
$275
754
Indonesia: 1976 Dagger & Sheath M/Sheet imperf (100). Superb fresh MUH. SG MS1456 cat £2600 = A$4700. (100).
$150
$300
755
Indonesia: 1995 50th Anniv of Republic M/Sheet. Superb MUH. SG MS2185 cat £2060 = A$3700. FV alone R625,000 = A$600. (250)
$130
$200
756
Indonesia: 1996 Booklet with Joint Issue with Australia pane of 10 300Rup Cuscus stamps. First printing 76x234mm. 100 comp booklets fresh MUH. SG SB18 cat £875 = A$1600 for common 2nd printing 71x230mm. Zonnelbloem SHP7/1996 MS1 €2250. Pfr Australian cat $100 ea, total $10,000. (100)
$150
$300
757
Indonesia: 1997 Minerals M/Sheet of 9, plus label (SG 2312(var) cat £1050), 1996 Rhino M/S of 8 stamps (100), SG 2267a £650, 1996 Sports Week M/S set of 2 with Istanbul 96 opts (SG MS2266, £650), 1998 Anti-Drug sheetlet of 8 Tete-Beche prs (SG 2415a, £1120), 1998 Juvalex & Singpex M/S (100 of ea, £825). 1999 'Australia 99' 5000Rp M/S (100, £350). Fresh MUH in neat bundles of 100. Total SG £4645 = A$8400. Zonnebloem €3560 = A$5700. (800)
$220
$375
758
Indonesia: 1998 Gemstones set of 2 numbered limited edition M/Sheets for Indonesia 2000 Philatelic Exhibition, SG MS2407 cat £30 each 100 sets. FV $350 alone. SG cat £3000 = A$5500. Zonnebloem MS 6T cat €2500 = A$4000. Attractive thematic. (200 M/S)
$150
$250
759
Indonesia: Covers 1950s-60s collection with Commercial Mail locally addressed (60) mostly to Malang, Djakarta or Palembang. Commercial Mail to international destinations (20) inc Austria, Brazil, Australia, England, Holland, Hungary, West Germany & USA. 1950s-60s FDC (30). Also Dutch East Indies 1887-1919 Postal Card collection (70) mixed UN/Used. (180 items)
$100
$200
760
Indonesia Philatelic Exhibition 5000Rp M/Sheets (2500) with 'Singpex 98' (500, SG MS2420 cat £2250) & 'Australia 99' (2000, SG MS2511 cat £7000). Total SG cat around A$16,000.  Zonnebloem cat €5500 = A$8800. FV alone A$1250. (2500 M/S)
$300
$500
761
Interesting carton lot inc Australia FDCs. Largely 1970s, some others, pre-stamped Postcard Wallets, Thematic selection of Military Uniforms inc Aust 1935 ANZAC set M, Fiji 1954 to £1 U, 1959 to £1 M, Hong Kong 1974 Festivals M/S (2) MUH cat £56, Nauru 1980s issues FV $45, North Borneo 1961 Def set MUH (cat £150), Papua New Guinea. 1970s 1980s sets in blks of 4 also Packs FV K275, Pitcairn Is 1980s MUH FV $50, Samoa 1980s sets & M/Sheets FV WST $130+. Also Cig Cards inc Wills Flowers, Birds series, Gallahers Army Badges set of 48 & others. Mostly VF, loose etc. (2000+)
$170
$250
762
Ireland: 1922-82 Collection on pgs inc 1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV set to 1/-. 1925 KGV Seahorses Free State set to 10/-, narrow date. 1922-24 Pic Def set to 1/-. 1937 St Patrick set to 10/-. 1940-69 Pic Def set to 10/-. 1941 25th Anniv opt set. 1948-65 Air set to 1/6. Good coverage of Defs & Commems to 1982. F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £2000+ = A$3600+. (500). (P)
$275
$400
763
Italian States - Romagna: 1859 Type-set set ½b-20b plus ½b, 1b, 2b, 3b, 5b, 6b & 8b shades UN. Also 2b, 3b, 5b & 20b U. Mostly F-VF UN/U, few imperfections. SG cat £8000 = A$15,000+. Sass cat €10,000 = A$16,000+. (20) (P)
$500
$800
764
Italian States - Sardinia: 1851-54 collection inc 1851 King 5c, 20c (5 inc shades) & 40c, 1853 King Embossed on coloured paper set with 5c, 20c (2 shades), & 40c with APS photo cert. 1854 King Embossed on white paper 5c (2 shades), 20c (3 inc shades) & 40c. Also unissued set 5c, 20c & 40c CTO. Mostly G-VF U, 2 UN, some flts & very variable margins. SG cat £19,500+ = A$37,000+. Sass cat €29,500+ = A$47,000+. All appear to be genuine & priced low due to condition. (20) (P)
$800
$1200
765
Italy: 1863-1932 inc 1901 Arms 5c & King 10c, 25, 40c, 50c & 1L. Fresh M, plus 1910 10L. 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c U. 1905 Surch C15 on 20c M. Most G-VF M/U. SG cat £2350+ = A$4250+. (18).
$150
$250
766
Italy - Sovereign Military Order of Malta. Virtually comp MUH collection 1966-89 in illustrated locally made hingeless album with Pic/Commem sets, Airmails, 1986 Postal Convention sheetlet (cat €50), 1988 Convention sheetlet (€16), 1968 Christmas M/Sheet (€65), plus another 25 M/Sheets. All fresh MUH, total Sassone €600 = A$1000.
$130
$200
767
Jamaica: 1860-1964 Collection inc 1860-1905 QV etc (SG cat £500), 1935 Jubilee set M&U, 1938-52 KGVI Pics set to £1 (£170), 1956 Pics to 10/- (£80) etc. F-VF M/U. SG cat £1500 = A$2800. (215).
$150
$220
768
Kiloware: Charity on/off-paper mix (approx 6kg) inc GB Pics/Commems & Aust decimals in plastic bags, plus general mess. Unchecked as received from Mary McKillop Mission.
$80
$150
769
Kiloware: Japan 1990s-post Millennium Pics/Commems to at least 2015 Scout Jamboree on close-clip single paper. Weight 1.6kg, approx 4500 stamps. World 2.3kg close-clip single paper mix inc Denmark, Sweden, Poland, Hungary, Italy, Canada, Nigeria & others.
$150
$200
770
Kiloware: Mary McKillop 4kg Mission mix with plenty of Pics/Commems to post Millennium era inc Hong Kong, GB, NZ, Canada, Norway, Japan, Italy, USA, India, Vietnam & more! All on close-clip paper.
$150
$250
771
Korean War 1950  revenues 5w blue (2 shades), 10w red, 50w blue (2 shades), 500w maroon & 1000w green, 1st imperf on normal paper, others roul on rice paper. VF UN as issued. Bft ex3-9. Prepared for use in communist occupied areas of South Korea & rather scarce. (7)
$30
$45
772
Korean War 1950 revenues 5w blue, 10w red, 50w blue (2 shades), 500w maroon & 1000w green, 1st imperf on normal paper, others roul on rice paper, all in blks of 4. F-VF UN as issued. Bft ex3-9. Prepared for use in communist North Korean occupied areas of South Korea & rather scarce. (24)
$90
$130
773
Korea to Philippines collection in 10 as new Lighthouse 32pg s/books (retail $435) with around 60 diff countries/states. Korea North (100), Laos (36), Latvia (42), Lebanon (80), Lesotho (50), Liberia (300), Liechtenstein (90), Luxembourg (310), Malaysia (520) inc States & Pics to $10, Maldives (130), Malta (320), Mauritius (180), Mexico (230), Monaco (270), Mongolia (740) mostly Pics & Thematics, Mozambique (160), Nauru (210) inc 1980s Pics to $5. Netherlands (1260) from early imperfs to post Millennium. Netherlands Colonies (210) with Antilles, Indies & New Guinea. Newfoundland (90), New Zealand (1760) inc KGVI plate num blks, pre-dec Healths inc 1966 M/Sheet set MUH, Arms to $10, plus other high val Pics, Nicaragua (450) inc Airmails, Officials & Pics, Nigeria (70), Norfolk Is (130), North Borneo (150) 1890s onwards inc 1947 Pics to $2, Norway (280), Oman Pics/Thematics (300), Pakistan (300), Palestine (60), Panama (340), PNG (600) to early 2000s, Paraguay (640), Peru (150) & Philippines (630). All fresh & clean in the 10 as new, s/books, some M/MUH, mostly F-VF U. (11,550)
$600
$800
774
Large carton inc Great Art Stamps of the World with 108 FDC 1978-81 inc comp sets in 'International Council of Museums Foundation' custom album. Then more FDC with 150 Australian/AAT 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets & odd M/sheet in 2 bags, plus EXPO 88 set in folder. Then stamps with Australia 1920s-60s M/MUH collection in black s/book, Africa Pics/Commems/Thematics in thick blue s/book, plus Tokelau $1 & Vanuatu 95c 1997 Diana Memorials, 100 of ea in MUH sheets of 50 FV A$180+. Jersey collection to 1987 in KABE hingeless album with 60 MUH Pic/Commem sets inc 1969 Defs to £1, other QEII to £5, plus 1941/43 Pics set of 8 to 3d (total SG cat £140). Norfolk Is near comp to 1974 UPU M/sheet in springback album inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Local Govt 2/8 & Defs set to 10/- Bird, 1966 opt set, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds to $1 & most other Pic/Commem sets (160, retail $240). PNG 1952-85 collection inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman, 1963 Pics to £1 QEII, 1964 Birds to 10/-, 1966 Butterflies to $2 & 110 other Pic/Commem sets, mixed M/MUH/U. Also 1973 RW & 1974 Churchill British Commonwealth Omnibus MUH collections.
$375
$500
775
Large carton with Australia 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (50) inc 1969-75 Christmas comp, 1970 & 71 Selected Issues & Aust Terr Packs to early 1970s (retail $480+). Australian Phonecard accumulation inc 1990 Adelaide Grand Prix $5 Packs (3) & Nauru Com Card $10 Mice pr (10 sets UN, FV $200). Australia Territories disorganised MUH/U accumulation (few 100) inc AAT 1966 Pic sets (5) to $1 Mock Sun & 2 1973 Def PO Packs, Christmas Is 1958 QEII sets MUH (2), plus M & CTO 1963 Pics to $1 Bird blks of 4 MUH & 1968 Fish to $1 blks of 4 MUH. Norfolk Is 1967 Ships to $1 blks of 4, plus 2 PO Packs, 1969 Birds PO Packs (2), plus set CTO, 1974 UPU M/Sheet (2), 1987 Scenes to $5, 1997 Explorers to $5, plus other MUH Pic sets. PNG M/Sheets for 1992 Columbian, 1993 Bankkut, 1994 Phila Korea & 1995 Singapore Exhib (5 of ea MUH), est retail $1100. Australia 1991 (Jan) to 2006 (Dec) Seven Seas hingeless leaves in VGC (new retail $400). British Commonwealth collection in 1950s springback binder with 1946 Victory sets (45), Canada Pics & 1953 QEII Coronation odds. Australia 1988 First Fleet Limited Edition artists print, plus issued set in Commem folder. Lastly Airmails of the World Stamp Collection MUH collection on 108 artist drawn cards in unique custom-made album with estimated New Issue cost around $180. All neatly packed in large carton for easy inspection!
$350
$450
776
Latin America Postal History mostly 1890s-1950s covers & cards with Argentina (90), Bolivia (28) inc 1872 stampless letter to Salta with 2-line 'Tupisa Franca' h/s, Brazil (22), Canal Zone (2), Chile (18), Colombia (50) inc inward from USA 5c Envelope uprated Air 10c pr & SCADTA Bolivia 25c to Columbia, Cuba (6), Dominican (2), El Salvador inc ca 1850? Stampless letter wrapper with 'San Salvador' h/s to Guatemala, Ecuador, Guatemala (45), Mexico (15), Nicaragua, Panama (8), Paraguay (6), Peru (6), inc 1929 cover to USA by air within Columbia franking inc SCADTA 10c & 20c -via Canal Zone to New York, Uruguay (15) inc 1946 reg airmail to Sydney & Venezuela (13). Virtually all to overseas many Airmail inc to UK, plus Switzerland, USA, Australia etc with Registered, Express, Censored & range of earlier Postal Stationery UN, some U. Very mixed condition as expected but extremely interesting lot. (350). (P)
$550
$800
777
Macao: 1953-2023 extensive collection mostly MUH in 75 VGC Vario pgs in 2 binders, inc 1956 Map set M/MLH, then bulk of collection mid 1990s-2023. A comprehensive & colourful range of sets, M/Sheets & sheetlets inc Lunar New Year sets & M/S, Architecture, various Anniversaries & many others. An attractive VF collection cat £4150 = A$8000+ with the recent issues seldom seen. (520, 285 M/S or shlets)
$1000
$1500
778
Malaya & Area: 1867-1970s ranges in thick binder inc Straits Settlements. 1867-80s QV vals to 32c. FMS 1900-32 Tiger vals to $1. Johore 1896 Coronation opt vals to $1. 1904-22 Sultan vals to $100. Brunei 1895 Star & Local Scene set to $1. Sarawak 1869 Raja 3c, 1st issue. Kelantan 1911 Arms vals to $5. 1922 Malaya Borneo Exhib vals to 50c. 1918-40 Sultan Tall Hat vals to $1. Negri Sembilan from 1891 inc 1895 Tiger vals to 15c. Pahang from 1889 inc 1891 Tiger set. Penang 1949 KGVI vals to $5. Perak from 1880 inc range of QV opt 2c, 1c on 6c & 2c on 24c. 1892 Tiger set. 1895 Tiger vals to 25c. 1935 Sultan vals to $1. 1950 Sultan vals to $5. Selangor from 1880s QV opt range of types. 1935-41 Sultan & Mosque vals to $5. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG est cat £5000+ = A$9000+. (1900)
$700
$1000
779
Malaya - Labuan: 1880-1907 collection inc 1880-94 QV inc wmk, printings & shades. Noted 1891-92 6c/8c partial sheet reconstruction. 1894-96 Pic to 24c. 1895 Arms Surch set to 40c. 1897-1901 Pic set to 24c. 1899 Large 4c opt to $1. 1902-03 Crown set to $1, plus to 25c all variety 'line through B'. Also Straits Settlements 1906-07 opt Crown to $1 inc prs. Mostly F-VF M/U, plenty postally used noted. SG cat £2400+ = A$4300+. (280) (P)
$300
$450
780
Massive all World collection in 17 solid Premier 3-ring binders inc Arab State thematics, Asia inc Cambodia Pics, Ceylon, Korea, Japan, Kampuchea, Malaysia, Laos, Mongolia, Singapore, Thailand, Vietnam & Indonesia. Australia 1913-2020 in two volumes. NZ 1915-2012. Hungary 1890s-1970s in single volume, plus other Europe inc Denmark, France, Norway, Romania, Sweden, Russia & Switzerland. Then Germany & Great Britain., plus Czechoslovakia & Poland in the final album. Also many 100s of extras/unmounted in glassine & boxes., plus 1999 SG Stamps of the World Catalogue 3 vol set. Three cartons. (13,000).
$250
$350
781
Malta: 1860-1930 Mint collection inc 1860 QV ½d no wmk. 1863-81 QV ½d yellow (3). 1885-90 QV set to 5/-. 1926 Postage opt Figure to 10/-. 1925 Postage Due typeset set to 1/6. Mostly G-VF M/UN. SG cat £1350+ = A$2500+. (67)
$180
$275
782
Malta: 1880s-1980s accumulation in box. Better items noted inc 1928 Postage & Revenue opt set to 10/-. 1930 Pics to 5/- inscribed Postage & Revenue. 1926 Postage opt 'Malta' to 10/-. 1925 Typeset Postage Dues to 1/-. 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee ½d blk of 20. 1947 Self Govt opt KGVI Pic set to 10/-. 1956 QEII Pic set to £1. Then useful ranges of 1960s-70s Commems & Defs. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £6400+ = A$11,500+. (3000+)
$550
$800
783
Mauritius 1950-70s collection inc 1950 KGVI set to 10R, 1963-65 wmk change to 2R50, 1965 Birds to 10R, 1967 Self Govt opts to 10R, 1968 Birds wmk change to 1R & 1978 to 25R. All fresh MUH cat £230 (84).
$110
$150
784
Miniature Sheet accumulation with Burundi 2011 Bats, Bees, Frogs, Dolphins, Primates & Turtle, 100 of each (600). Mi cat €5700 = A$9500. Sierra Leone 2022 Ukraine War Commem sheetlet of 12 (2 diff), 100 of ea CTO. Guinea 2006 50 Years of Europa commem M/Sheets (6 diff), 250 of ea, Mi cat €12,500 = A$20,500. Total cat A$30,000. (2100 M/S, plus 200 sheetlets)
$500
$1000
785
Mixed Collections/Accumulation in 25, small to large albums with Asia inc North Borneo, Laos, China, Malaya, Sarawak, Mongolia Pics & PNG Commems. Australian Pre Dec to £1 inc 1934 Vic Cent. 1935 ANZAC, 1935 South Aust sets to 1/- U, 26 mixed 1940s-50s Imprint blks Mint & 1960s-70s Decimals to $10 Painting G-FU. Europe inc Italy, Germany, Hungary, France & Romania. Lord Howe Island 1990s Courier letter stamps FDC (6). GB Pre-Decimals in s/book inc KGV to 5/- Seahorse. KGVI to 10/- indigo. Usual variable condition in this 25 album carton inc MUH & G-F/VFU. (few 1000).
$180
$250
786
Mixed collection carton lot with France 1976 Collection Historique de Timbre Poste Francais with 42 Die Proofs individual printed on pgs with descriptive text above & issued stamps CTO at left, all in Official PO Deluxe slipcase album. Stanley Gibbons 1937-52 KGVI illustrated album (1957 edition) mostly empty but toned & foxed pgs Australia, Canada & GB postage stamps. Olympics Pictorial Packs of 60 diff (50, with 3000 stamps in total). Australia 1970s PPC (100) in 2 binder & Royal Aust Armoured Corp Commem cover collection in black binder. Aust Terr/Pacific Is MUH collection with 140 Pic/Commem sets & over 30 M/Sheets in 65 well filled hagners inc Christmas 1958, 63 & 68 Def sets to $1, plus emissions from Australia, Fiji, Pitcairn, PNG, Nauru & Samoa. Also 1997 Diana Memorial Pics for Bahamas, Tokelau & Vanuatu (100 of ea, FV A$200) in comp sheets. Aust Post 1990s Topical Books (4, retail $60) inc ANZAC Tradition, Our Pets & Creatures of the Night. Finally Norfolk Is 1947-74 M/MUH collection (retail $200) inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/- Bird & all dec Pic/Commem sets to 1974 UPU. Big carton.
$350
$500
787
Mixed Collections or Accumulations in 5 albums or s/books with London 1980 Philatelic Exhib Omnibus collection Germany WWII Allied Occupation MUH Mess inc Baden, French Zone, Rheinland-Pfalz, Saar & Wittenberg, Russian Azerbaijan 1918-22 (150) Georgia 1919-23 (50) & Transcaucasian Federation 1923 (500) accumulation in old s/book. South Africa 1910-50 (100s) in s/book. Big mess in large hagner binder inc USA 1850s-90s inc 3c green imperf (2), French Polynesia 1979 Landscapes set of 6 in sheets of 25 (SG cat £200), 1981 RW MUH collection, 1939 Vatican folder, Romania 1947 Officials set of 7 with Red Cross opts blks of 30 (cat £150)., plus much more inc Persia/Iran on stockcards, Sudan blks of 4, Mint sheet files inc Nepal Official opts, Iran part sheets, Wallis & Futuna 1980s Shells & Cocos 1970 Ships all comp or part sheets, plus others. Also 1937 KGVI Coronation sets (20) VFU on part envs. An unusual group that needs a lot of sorting!!
$300
$400
788
Nauru: 1978 Surcharge set of 4, VF MUH. 29 sets. SG 120-23 cat £55 (way too low). Retail $435. (116)
$60
$90
789
Neat 3 carton lot with much to admire with approx 200 Aust States in Old Gold Chocolate box, Kangaroos (200) to 2/- in Dutch chocolate tin inc 9d (100). KGV (200) TO 1/4, plus MUH odds (10) to 2d orange (cat $130). 1936 Cable set 2d & 3d imprint blks of 4 MLH/MUH. 1937 KGVI 1d & 2d (1000 of ea) & 1938 Robes £1 thick & thin papers. 1980s decimal MUH accumulations (FV $70), plus SPECIMEN opt collection inc vals to $10 Painting. 2nd carton with 1940s-50s on/off paper accumulation (approx 2kg). 3rd carton with approx 800 covers to mid 1980s inc WWII Forces Mail (6) Ceylon to Australia. North Borneo late 1940s covers (3) to Australia. 1970 Commem covers with Royal Visit (19, cat $100), Cook Bi-Cent (9, $175) & Veteran Car Rally (4 diff towns, $60), plus wide range of 1980s FDC inc vals to $20 Gardens. A diverse group all in 3 medium cartons. (Quantity)
$250
$350
790
Neat carton lot with Official Collection of World Wildlife FDC with 108 covers in custom-made green album. Huge original costs. Australia 1973-79 WCS FDC collection (60) inc 1974 Painting trio, 1979 Paintings $5 & Pic/Commem sets or singles in mini album, plus 100 Official PO FDC to 1982 in another 2 albums. Australia 1930s-60s pre-decimals in thick blue s/book inc 1936 SA Cent sets (2), 1940 AIF to 6d (2), 1949 Arms £1 blk of 4 U, 12 1940s Commem imprint blks of 4 MUH (cat $140+), plus others. More Australia in brown s/book with Kangaroos (200) to 2/-, KGV (110) to 5d brown inc perf OS 4d blue (4) & 2d brown. Also KGVI to 10/- Robes & some Aust States. 4 large Chinese s/books with more Australia, 1970s British Pacific Is collection in 2 Chinese s/book & GB QEII Machins, Pics, Commems (100s) in the 4th. More GB to 1981 RW in medium springback album inc 1887 QV to 1/- green, 1902 KEVII to 1/- bi-colour, 1910 KEVII to 2/6 violet, 1912-34 KGV to 5/-, 1937 KGVI 2/6 + £1 set of 6 & QEII dec to £5 blue (SG cat £950). Finally PNG 1980s-90s MUH Commem sets (16) mostly blks of 10 inc 1982 Coral to 3K. All neatly packed into large carton. (Few 100s)
$300
$400
791
Netherlands: 1852-1980s collection/accumulation in 2 binders, plus s/book. 1852 King 5c, imperf. 1884 King set to 15c, perf. 1867-69 King to 50c. 1891-94 Princess to 1G. 1910 Centenary to 5G. 1906 Anti TB set. Range of 1920s-30s Child Welfare issues. 1926-32 Queen selection with interrupted perfs. 1940 Numeral opt set to 500 on 3c. 1942 Legion Fund 7½c+2½c M/Sheet (SG cat £190).1884 Money Order 1G Used. 1881-94 Postage Due 1G. Also a selection of 1950s-60s Full Sheets & large blks MUH or CTO, plus M/S on FDCs. Mostly G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £3800+ = $6900+. (2000+)
$220
$350
792
Netherlands: 1906-2005 collection in 2 thick binders with many Charity-related sets M & U inc 1906 Anti TB set FU, 1923 Culture Fund M, 1924-40 Child Welfare sets inc duplicated issues, 1927 Red Cross, 1928 Olympics, 1932 Tourist set, 1933 Seamen's Shanty FU, 1938 Child Welfare set on FDC, 1942 Legion Fund M/sheets M/MLH, 1950 Bombed Churches set M, 1950 Culture Fund set M, 1951 Culture Fund set on FD card. 1951-52 & 1954-59 Child Welfare sets all on FDC (high cat value). Comprehensive range of later sets & M/Sheets mostly MUH, often with accompanying FDC. Largely VF cat £2900, plus FDCs €900 = A$6500. (750, 27 M/S, 45 covers)
$450
$650
793
Netherlands: 1940-80d FDC selection inc 1952 Van Riebeeck red FDC to Australia. 1950 Summer Stamps set in Registered FDC to New Zealand. 1946 Child Welfare to Australia, plus 1948 set. 1956 Europa set FDC. 1948 50th Anniv on Airmail FDC to USA. 1951 Child Welfare reg FDC to Australia. Also 1980 & 1992 FDC catalogues. Mostly VF NVPH cat €2750+ = A$4300+. (25 FDC)
$220
$350
794
Netherlands 1945-2004 extensive collection mostly MUH in 4 Davo illustrated albums with good coverage from 1958 onwards inc Cultural Relief, Charity sets & other Commems. Strong from 1970s inc Charity sets & M/Sheets, later issues often 2 of each, Defs right through to 2004, extensive range. Earlier some toning to 1970 o/w fresh MUH, SG cat £4050 = A$7700, plus another $600 replacement cost for the hingeless albums. (1200+, 125 M/S & sheetlets)
$600
$900
795
Netherlands: 1972-2001 MUH collection in 2 Kabe hingeless slipcase albums. Largely comp inc Defs & M/S. VF fresh MUH. Odd U/CTO. SG cat £1600+ = A$2900+, plus albums retail at $500+ & are in good condition. (900+, 80M/S).
$250
$350
796
Netherlands - Covers: 1936-91 collection in 4 albums. Inc FDC 1952 Stamp Centenary, 1952 Stamp Exhibition, 1953 Flowers, 1955 Red Cross, 1954 Charity, 1954 St Boniface, 1955 Red Cross, 1956 Europa FDC & extensive others to 1991 with extras. Also some Flight & Flight Anniv covers. Mi cat €1600 = A$2500. (280)
$120
$180
797
Netherlands Covers: 1950-86 FDC collection (NVPH 1-240) very near comp inc 1950 Cultural Relief Fund set (plain envelope) Registered to Australia, 1950 Churches Restoration Fund in illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmk (NVPH 2 cat €750). 1950 Leyden Uni pr on illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmk (NVPH 3 cat €425) & 1950 Child Welfare on illustrated Pictorial pmk (NVPH 4 cat €450). 1951 Cultural Relief Fund (Castles) set of 5 (€375). 1951 Child Welfare (€270), 1952 Van Riebeck Monument set, Registered to South Africa (€170), 1950 State Mines single & blk of 4 (NVPH 8) to South Africa (€120). 1952 Flowers set on illustrated envelope with Pictorial pmks (€175), 1952 Child Welfare (€150) & 1952 Stamp Centenary (€120). 1953 Zomerzegals (NVPH 13 cat €170), Red Cross set of 5 (€90) & 1953 Child Welfare (€120). These 14 listed FDC cat €3385 = A$5400, plus much more for the other 225 FDC. Some toning to mid 1950s o/w mostly fresh & clean. A difficult assembly. (Approx 240)
$400
$600
798
Nevis: 1984 Tourism $1.20 set of 4 featuring Historic Inns in IMPERF sheets of 50, ex printer's archives. Fresh MUH. SG 245-48. FV $240.alone. Imperf sheets are RARE. (50 sets - 200 stamps)
$80
$150
799
New Guinea: Postmarks with NWPI opts (15) to 2/- inc 4d violet perf OS pr. Mandated Period 1925-39 to 1/-, few imprints & OS opts, POs inc Aitape, Ambunti, Angoram, Eitape, Bulolo, Edie Creek, Finschhafen, Gasmata, Kavieng, Kieta, Lae, Kokopo, Madang, Manus, Mokareng, Namatani, Rabaul, Talasea, Wau & Wewak, few on piece, prs etc. SG stamps alone cat £900+. (47 items)
$350
$500
800
New Guinea: 1915-39 collection/accumulation in 18 well filled hagners with NWPI opts on Kangaroos (27) to 5/- inc 2/- 3rd wmk (3), 5/- 2nd wmk (2) & 3d olive perf OS. NWPI opts on KGV (100) inc basic set to 5d M, 1d red Die II U (SG cat £180), OS Perfins (11) with 1d rosine (2, cat £400), 2d orange (2, £96), 2d red F-VF U (6, cat £210) & 4d violet FU (£130). 1925 Huts set to 1/- UN & F-VF U. 1931 Dated Birds sets to 1/- M (2), to 6d U & opt AIRMAIL to 2/- M. Undated Birds to 5/- M & U, opt Airmail near comp to 5/- M & /2- U, plus opt OS (28) to 2/-. 1939 Bulolo set of 12 to 5/- U (cat £400) & set to 1/- M (£230), plus plenty of extras throughout with Huts to 9d, Birds to 2/- inc Airmail opts & more Bulolo (36) to 2/-. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £6500 = A$12,500. (500)
$900
$1300
801
New Guinea: 1925-27 Huts 1d & 1½d green scarlet full sheets of 30 with 4 imprints, plus PNG 1960 Postal Charges opt 1d on 6½d full sheet of 36. VF fresh MUH, PNG sheet surface stain on 2 stamps. SG D2, 126, 126a cat £307 for M singles, 1925 MUH should be at least double, £524, plus premium for full sheets.
$100
$200
802
New Hebrides: 1897-1980s collection on pgs inc 1897 New Hebrides Co Local Post 1d & 2d. 1908-10 opt KEVII to 6d. 1925 Dual Currency to 5/-. 1938 Gold Currency to 1Fr. Then Vanuatu 1980 Map to 500 marginal cnr prs. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £670+. (285).
$100
$150
803
New Hebrides & Vanuatu: 1925-80s M/MUH collection inc 1925 Dual Currency set to 5/- (5Fr). 1938 Gold Currency to 5Fr. 1953 Pic set to 5Fr, plus Postage Dues, 1977 Maps Def set. 1972 Pic set to 5Fr. Useful Commem sets. Most F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £800+. Yv cat €1000+ = A$1600. (250).
$300
$450
804
New Hebrides & Vanuatu 1953-82 MUH collection with range of Defs & Commems inc 1953 Pic set to 5Fr. 1977 Surch set to 500FNH. 1972 Pic Def set to 10Fr. 1977 Map to 500 FNH. Mostly F-VF MUH. SG cat £800+. Yv cat €1000+ = A$1600+. (225).
$130
$200
805
New Zealand: 120,000 medium size Pictorials inc 1980s 40c, 45c Birds in vast quantities of bundles, Shells, Flowers, QEII loose in window envelopes. F-VF U. 2 medium cartons.
$50
$100
806
New Zealand: 1857-1907 collection on pages inc 1857-64 QV Chalons to 1/- imperf. 1862-64 QV Chalon 10/- rouletted on pelure paper. 1862-73 QV Chalon perfs to 1/- inc 1d & 2d UN. 1874-78 QV 1st Sideface to 1/-. 1882-1900 QV to 1/-, plus perfs. 1898-1907 Pics to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/UN/U, mixed in parts. SG cat £4100+ = A$7700+.
$500
$800
807
New Zealand: 1862-1937 QV-KGV collection inc 1862-64 QV Chalon 2d, imperf. 1862-73 QV Chalon vals to 1/-, perf. 1874-78 QV Sideface vals to 1/-. 1882-1900 QV vals to 1/- inc Adverts. 1898-1907 Pictorial vals to 5/-. 1909-16 KEVII vals to 1/-. 1915-30 KGV to 1/-. 1920 Victory set. 1926-34 KGV Admiral set to 3/-. 1931 Smiling Boy Health set 1d & 2d. 1935-37 Pic set to 3/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed, 90%+ being Used. SG cat £1900+ = A$3400+. (315) (P)
$350
$500
808
New Zealand: 1920s-90s collection in well-filled spring back album with 1929-96 Healths comp M & U (NZ retail $1350), plus scattered M/Sheets. Christmas comp to 1995 M & U. 1937 KGVI to 2/- opt Official, 1940 Centennial set, 1954 QEII to 10/-, plus Officials to 3/-, 1960 Pic set to £1, 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser (both) all F-VF U, NZ retail to end 1970 $1800, plus 1970s-80s-90s M/MUH, VF U/CTO Pic/Commem sets & M/Sheet (FV $480 x2 = NZ$960). Some minor toning to end 1930s o/w mostly fresh & clean. Also Tokelau Is 1967-88 M/U collection & Ross dependency Pics CTO. (100s) (P)
$300
$450
809
New Zealand 1953-2000 Used collection in 3 hingeless Seven Seas albums (new retail $600). Inc useful pre-decimal 1960 Pics to £1, 1967 Pics to $2. Post 1970 extensive collection of sets & M/Sheets inc Health series & M/Sheet. Christmas series, Exhibition M/Sheets & others. F/VF, some tone but these can easily be fixed. Retail NZ$2200+, plus the high cost of the albums. Reserved at way less than replacement cost of the albums. (1000+, 78 M/Sheets)
$250
$350
810
New Zealand 1967-97 MUH collection in 3 G-VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $600) inc 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser (both), Arms to $4, Ross Dependency set (retail $100) & Life Insurance opts. Health M/Sheets comp 1967-80 (retail $300). Exhibition M/Sheets (28) to Pacific 97 inc 1988 SYDPEX (both, retail $100), 1989 Philex France, 1990 Auckland IMPERF M/Sheet (retail $100) & 1991 Phila-Nippon pr. Generally fresh MUH. Retail to end 1980 FV $570 1981-97, plus another $200 retail for the 3 scarce Exhibition Sheets & $600 for the albums, total $2170.
$350
$500
811
New Zealand: Collection 1855-2013 in 6 large Seven Seas binders (hingeless pgs 1953 on, retail $1200) inc 1855 QV Chalon imperf 6d yellow-brown, no wmk (retail $400). 1882 QV 2/- blue Postal Fiscal opt Official. 1898 Pics to 2/- inc Official opts to 6d. 1908 KEVII to 1/-. 1915 KGV to 1/- inc Official opts. 1919 Victory set of 7. 1931 Arms £1 pink & £3 green. 1931 Health 2d blue Smiling Boy. 1940 Centennial set. 1954 QEII Defs to 10/-. 1960 Pics to £1. Then strength in decimals (100s) inc 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser, 1970s-80s Pic/Commem sets, 1990s-2013 Exhibition M/Sheets inc 1994 Hong Kong, 1995 Singapore, 1996 CANPEX pr, 1999 World Expo & others to 2013 Upper Hutt National. Also over-size sheetlets inc 2006 Hawkes Bay, 2009 A Tiki Tour, 2011 Beyond the Coast & 2012 Tiki Tour No 2. Generally G-VFU to 1980, then mostly fresh CTO to Christmas 2013. Estimated retail $1500 to end 1966, plus $5600 for the decimals & another $1200 for the 6 albums. Also Ross Dependency collection. Total $8500+. (many 100s)
$800
$1200
812
New Zealand: Kiloware 1980s, 90s, 2000s & later?? on-paper accumulations in 68 small plastic bags. We checked 4 of them to discover a reasonable variety & range of Pics/Commems, plus the ever present Kiwi Locals. Weight 5kg. Offered on behalf of Mary MacKillop International Mission.
$80
$120
813
Niue: 1974-97 collection in springback album with 200 M-MUH/CTO sets (FV $1240) inc 1976 Pics to $2, 1977 Surcharges to $3.20, 1980 Hurricane relief opts, 1981 Flowers to $10 MUH/CTO, 1984 Flowers to $8.30 Hibiscus, 1985 OHMS opt set comp MUH/CTO (cat £125), 1986 Birds set to 8 (£60), 1992 Birds to $15 MUH/CTO (£110), plus OHMS opts comp (£120). Then 240 M/CTO M/Sheets (FV $540) inc 1980 ZEAPEX, 1984 AUSIPEX pr, 1985 Birds set, 1979 & 1989 Moon Landing 10th & 20th Anniversaries. Some minor foxing, mostly fresh & clean, total FV MUH/CTO $1780 = A$1600. (100s)
$200
$300
814
Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterfly set of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over face value. (40 sets)
$200
$300
815
Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterfly set of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$200
$300
816
Niuafo'ou: (Northern most island of Tonga) 2012 Titanic 100th Anniv $3.85 M/Sheet, both imperf & perf, 50 of ea, FV T$385 = A$253. SG MS365 cat £300 = A$575. The imperf M/Sheets were sold by the PO at a substantial premium over FV. (100)
$70
$100
817
Norfolk Is: 1967-68 Ships set 1c-$1, 10 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 77-90 cat £105. (140).
$50
$80
818
Norfolk Is 1947-96 M/MUH-VFU/CTO 'double' collection,binder damaged with 230 sets & 34 M/Sheets. Pre-dec comp inc 1947 Ball Bay to 2/- blue, 1953 Pics to 5/- brown Bridge, 1960 Defs to 10/- & decimals inc 1966 opts to $1, 1967 Ships, 1969 Birds & 1974 UPU M/Sheet & 1995 WWII to $10. Retail $400 to end 1975, plus another $500 FV to 1996 Christmas. Some mostly light tropicalisation, majority fresh & clean. Also some extra uncounted M/Sheets & Commem sets in glassine envelopes.
$180
$275
819
Norfolk Is: 1966 Decimal Currency opt set 1c-$1 inc both $1 opt types, 1967-68 Ship set 1c-$1 & 1970-71 Bird set 1c-$1, stock of 20 of ea set. Mostly VF MUH, some tropical gum or MLH (excellent stock to make CTO). SG 60-71, 77-90 & 103-117 cat £900. (840)
$180
$275
820
Norfolk Is: 1966 Decimal surch set 1c-$1 inc both value tablet sizes of 1c & $1, 5 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 60-71 cat £60. (70).
$40
$60
821
Norfolk Is: 1967-68 Ships set 1c-$1 in a special presentation packs (8). VF fresh MUH. SG 77-90 cat £84. (8 sets)
$50
$70
822
Norfolk Is: 1967-68 Ships set 1c-$1, 10 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 77-90 cat £105. (140).
$50
$80
823
Norfolk Island: 1968-80 full sheets of 50 with 1968 Qantas Anniv 5c & 7c, 1969-73 Cook 1st, 2nd & 3rd issues, 1970-73 Christmas, 1972 Pacific Forum & Pitcairners Church, 1974 Royal Visit, & Chichester, 1980 Planes 2c & 3c. VF fresh MUH. SG 96-99, 118-20, 126-32, 149-51 & 237-38 cat £300+. FV $106. (18 sheets).
$70
$100
824
Norfolk Is: 1970-71 Birds set 1c-$1, 10 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-117 cat £230. (150).
$80
$120
825
Norfolk Is: 1970-71 Birds set 1c-$1, 10 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-117 cat £230. (150).
$80
$120
826
Norfolk Is: 1970-71 Birds set 1c-$1, 10 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-117 cat £230. (150)
$80
$120
827
Norfolk Is: 1970-71 Birds set 1c-$1, 5 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-117 cat £115. (75).
$40
$60
828
Norfolk Is: 1970-71 Bird set 1c-$1 in Special PO presentation bklt. (4). VF MUH. SG 103-117 cat £92+. (4 packs).
$40
$60
829
Norfolk Is: 1974 UPU M/Sheet stock of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG MS 162 cat £150, retail $450. (10 M/S)
$60
$90
830
Norfolk Is: 1974 UPU M/Sheet stock of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG MS 162 cat £150, retail $450. (10 M/S)
$60
$90
831
Norfolk Is: 1974 UPU M/Sheet stock of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG MS 162 cat £150, retail $450. (10 M/S)
$60
$90
832
Norfolk Is: 1987 WWF Endangered Birds set 5c-55c, horiz se-tenant strip of 5, stock of 50 strips. Vf fresh MUH. SG 425a cat £350, retail $500. (50 strips)
$70
$100
833
Norfolk Is: 1966 WWF Reptiles set 5c-45c, se-tenant full sheet of 16 (4 strips of 4), stock of 50 strips. VF fresh MUH. SG 611a cat £120+. FV alone $40. (10 sheets)
$35
$45
834
Norfolk Is: 2004 WWF Sacred Kingfisher se-tenant M/Sheet of 8, stock of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG MS 898 cat £160. FV alone $80. (10 M/S)
$65
$80
835
Norfolk Island: Booklets 1991-2004 with 1991-94 comp, 1999 Resolution & 2003-4 Flowers, 2005 Hibiscus, 2009 Birds. VF fresh MUH. Pfr cat $149. FV $53 alone. (11).
$40
$50
836
Norway - Bypost (Local Post): 1865-97 collection with good range of towns. Aalesund 1880 Fish 3o (3 diff colours). 1884 Monogram set to 7o. Arendal 1885-87 Ship to 10a. 1886 typeset opt GOU. Bergen 1866 Castle (2s) with & w/o stop. 1868 Numeral 2s, plus 1869 2s perf & imperf. Useful Drammen inc 1869 typeset 1s with Control Label. 1887 Dove set to 10o (small size), plus 3o & 25o (large size). Hammerfest 1888 Views set to 10o. Holmestrand 1888 Numeral to 10o. Kragero 1886 Island to 10o. Christiansund 1879 Portrait set to 10o. Grinstad 1887 Chip set to 10o. Levanger 1888 Knight set. Mandal 1888 Tree to 7o. Namsos 1888 Fish set, plus 2 & 4 Surch. Tromso 1881 Reindeer to 5o & 1892 Bicolours to 25o. Trondheim 1865 Monogram range inc types & shades, plus horiz strip of 6. 1870 B & Co opt. Useful range of 1872-76 Numeral & Buckle types, plus Surcharges. 1886-87 Numeral to 16o. 1897 900th Anniv set. Tonsberg 1884-85 Castle 1o & 3o. Vadso 1893 reindeer & Sled set. Vardo 1893 Longboat set. Also blks inc 1888 Holmestrand Numeral 5o & 10o, Mandal 1888 Tree 2o. Bergen 1866 Castle blk of 4 & Trondheim 1865 Monogram blk of 8. Mostly F-VF M/UN/U. Bypost cat 10,000Kr+. (360)
$375
$500
837
Odd carton lot with Australia pre-dec M/MUH collection inc 1934 VIC Cent 2d, 3d MUH (15 of ea, cat $400), plus 1950s-60s Commem blks & 12 Die Proof Reprint Cards (retail $100). 1990s PO publications (5) with PO Packs (issue costs $75) inc Creatures of the Night, Under Fire & Trains. 1978-82 PO Postcard Packs set of 4 (retail $100+). 1959-72 Pic/Commem collection in 1971 Christmas 7c UR cnr pane of 25 (cat $80). 1963-83 FDC collections (120) in VGC VST album with 20 near new pgs, plus 1988 Bi-cent FDC display in another album. PNG 1981, 82, 93, 84 Year Packs (retail $80), plus other Pacific Is packs & MUH collections in green s/book. Russia 1960s Pics/Commems Thematics in black 64 pg Lighthouse album, plus others inc 1997 Diana Memorial Tokelau $1, Vanuatu 95t & Bahamas 15c, 100 of ea in sheets of 50 fresh MUH. Odd combination, all in large carton. (Many 100s)
$220
$275
838
Off-paper Charity mixes, 2 carton lot with Australia decimals (2kg) to early post Millennium era. World (undesirable 1kg mess) with mixed Pics, Commems, Defs. (30,000).
$60
$100
839
Papua: 1934-41 comp with 1934 Declaration, 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1939-41 Air sets. VF MLH. SG 146-68 cat £135. (22)
$40
$60
840
Papua New Guinea: 1952-2000 MUH collection in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $350) with pre-dec comp (ex Postal Charges) inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman, 1958 Pics to 5/- Coffee, 1963 Defs to QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/- & all other Pics/Commems to 1965 ANZAC (retail $400). Dec near comp to QM Centenary (retail $1550) with 166 Pic/Commem sets inc 1966 Butterflies to $2, 1968 Shells, 1978 Head-Dress, 1982 Corals to 3K, 1991-92 Birds to 10K, 1993 Artifacts to 10K, 1994 Provisional opt set of 11 (retail $325), 1995 Birds 21t opts set of 8 1st & 2nd printings (retail $300), plus unidentified diff set of 4 & others to 2000 Queen Mother M/Sheets (16) with some Exhibition types inc 1995 Singapore & 1999 World Expo. All fresh MUH, total retail $2300 inc the 2 hingeless albums.
$450
$650
841
Papua New Guinea: 1952-end 2000 near comp MUH collection in 2 Vol Seven Seas hingeless album with 1952 Pics to £1 Fisherman, plus extra 10/-, £1 opt SPECIMEN. 1958 Pics to 5/- Coffee. 1960 Postal Charges opt set of 6 to 3s inc 6d POSTAGE blotted XXXXX (SG D1 cat £800, (rare genuine opt with 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert). 1963 Defs to QEII £1, plus extra 1/-, £1 opt SPECIMEN. 1964 Birds to 10/-, plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN, plus another 12 Pic/Commem sets & Postage Due set to 3/- yellow. Decimal Pic/Commem sets (160, & missing another 11) inc 1966 Butterflies to $2, 1969 Shells to $2, 1986 Ships to 3K & 1991-93 Birds to 10K, plus 20 M/Sheets to Olymphilex 2000 inc 1999 World Expo, 1997 Diana Memorial & 1995 Singapore & 1993 Bangkok. Mostly VF fresh MUH, SG D1 usual tropicalised gum. SG cat £1360 to end 1975 = A$2600, plus 260K (A$130) FV in later. (P)
$600
$900
842
Papua New Guinea: Near comp MUH collection 1952-end 2004 in 2 VGC Seven Seas hingeless albums (new retail $450). Pre-decimals to 1965 inc 1952 Defs to £1 Fisherman MLH, 1958 Pics to 5/- Coffee MUH inc 1/7, 2/5 Cattle, 1963 Defs to QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/- & all the other pre-dec Pic/Commem VF MUH (retail $300). Then 190 Pic/Commem sets 1966-2004 & 36 M/Sheets (retail $2100), plus MUH 2005-15 M/Sheets & Pics (FV 140K) for a grand total of A$2900.
$550
$750
843
Papua New Guinea: Comprehensive near comp 1952-end 2015 MUH collection in 3 Seven Seas hingeless slipcase albums (retail $1200) with all pre-dec (ex Postal Charges) to end 1965 inc 1952 Pics to £1 Fisherman (light tropical tone spots), 1963 Defs to £1 QEII & 1964 Birds to 10/-. Mostly fresh MUH, retail $400. Then 1966-end 2000 (retail $1500) inc 1966 Butterflies to $2, early 1990s Birds 10K, 1994 opt set of 11 (retail $325), 1995 Birds 21t opt set of 8, 1st & 2nd printings (retail $300) & M/Sheets (17) to 2000 Sydney Olympic. Then comp 2001-end 2015 (FV 370K = A$1650) with 135 Pic/Commem sets & 220 M/Sheets. Mostly fresh MUH, total retail/FV $4750 in the 3 expensive slipcase albums.
$1000
$1500
844
Papua New Guinea: 1966-80 sheets inc 1966-67 Butterfly 1c sheets (7), & 3c, 4c, & 5c, Elema Folklore 2c & 7c. 1968 Headdresses 5c & 10c. 1980 UPU 7t, Festival 20t (4) -all sheets of 50, plus 1980 Census set in ½ sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £318. (1050).
$50
$80
845
Papua New Guinea: 1985-93 PO Year Album set of 9, plus 1981-85 PO Year Packs. (12)
$140
$200
846
Papua New Guinea 2002 QEII Golden Jubilee M/Sheet (100) FV K725 = A$315, 2007 Personalised Stamp 85t Orchid with 'Common Spotted Cuscus' tab sheet of 20 (100 sheets). FV K1700 = A$765. All fresh MUH, total FV = A$1080.
$160
$240
847
Papua New Guinea: 2007 Orchids First Personalised Stamps, 26 diff Tabs in comp sheets of 20 with 4 of each, total 104 sheets (2080 stamps) with useful Thematics inc Art, Birds, Dancing, Flags, Fish, Sculpture & Volcanoes. Odd minor edge bumps at left on some sheets. First MUH, FV 1396K = A$650. Also 85t Orchid with misaligned Flower Tab showing white line spaces.
$200
$300
849
Papua New Guinea: Covers1964-75 Commem & Pic pmk collection inc 1964 Goroka Show Eastern Highlands, 1964 Morobe District Show Lae, 1965 Rule of Law Seminar, 1967 Rabaul Trade Fair, 1967 PANGEX Philatelic Exhibition, 1969 South Pacific Games Registered (4 diff) & plenty of others to 1975 Morobe Agricultural Show inc 1971 Duke of Edinburgh Visit set of 6. Mostly F-VF. (360)
$100
$200
850
Papua New Guinea: 1930s-2000s covers & Postal History collection inc New Guinea/Papua 1937 KGVI Coronation sets FDC (10), 1940s Australian Used in PNG covers (18) inc Registered for Buin & Lae, plus Kavieng & Samarai cds. Then 1950s-2000s covers mixed Philatelic/Commercial with a wide range of cds & other pmks from Alexhafen to Yomba inc cancel variations & some Registered. Also cds collection on envelope cut-outs with 70 diff POs, plus some Reliefs. Generally F-VF. Interesting assembly. (500)
$180
$300
851
Pitcairn Island: 1940-2000 MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album (new retail $300) with 1940 Pic set to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW, 1949 UPU set, 1957 QEII set of 12 to 2/6, 1964 Pics to 8/- & 9 other pre-dec Pic/Commem sets. 1967 dec opts to 2000 Christmas strip comp with 97 Pic/Commem sets inc 1984 Fish to $3, 1995 Birds to $5 & 2000 Flowers to $10, plus 26 M/Sheets inc 1991 Royal Birthdays & late 1990s Exhibition emissions. Some scattered minor toning, vast majority fresh MUH. (many 100s)
$200
$300
852
Pitcairn Island: 1940-80 near comp MUH collection in expensive KABE hingeless pgs with 1940 KGVI Defs to 2/6, 1948 KGVI SW 10/-, 1949 UPU set, 1957 QEII to 2/6 & all other pre-dec sets, mostly fresh MUH, SG cat £200, plus decimal Pic/Commem sets (26) inc 1967 opts & 1977 Pics to $2 QEII & all M/Sheets. Fresh MUH. Also Pitcairn Islands Study Group (USA) Newsletter/Bulletin 'Pitcairn Log' near comp run from Vol 1 No 4 (June 1974) to Vol 17 No 1 (Nov 1989) in VF condition. (230)
$110
$150
853
Postal Stationery collection mostly Postal Cards with Ceylon QV (15), Portuguese India (15), Mexico (12) inc pictorial Letter Cards. Central/Southern America (150) inc Brazil (25) inc Pic Letter Cards, Columbia (12), Honduras (24), Uruguay (55) & Venezuela (12). GB KGV Registered envelopes (9), Europe (185) inc Bavaria (55) to early 1900s inc UN Reply Cards. Germany (40) to 1920, plus forged Colonial Yacht Cards (18) inc GRI opts on Marshall Is 5pf or 10pf. Hungary 1880s Postal Cards (12), Montenegro Postal Cards (15) & Russia (12). North America (85) with Canada 1890s QV 1c (15). USA Postal Cards (40) inc some Replies, & envelopes (30) to mid 1940s. Some sl mixed condition as always for such a hoard, many F-VF. (460)
$200
$400
854
Quality carton lot with WWF 1990s-2000s MUH/FDC sets (9) inc Cocos Is Reef Sharks, Black Woodpecker, Cuban Crocodile & Rivier Gorilla in distinct black binder. PNG 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets (18) mostly blks of 10 inc 1987 Ships to 3K. 1997 Diana Memorial, Bahamas 15c, Vanuatu 95f & Tokelau $1, 100 of ea (FV A$200) fresh MUH in sheets of 50. Australia 1940s-50s imprint blks of 4 (72) inc vals to 2/6 Aborigine all evenly suntanned M/MUH, min ACSC cat $550, plus 1972 Olympics sets (30) & 1972 Christmas 35c (20) in large blks. 1978-82 PO Postcard Packs set of 4 (retail $100). Australia 1968-78 FDC collection (112) inc vals to $10 Painting. NZ 1950s-80s FDC collection (60) inc Ross Dep pre-dec Pics & 1981 Bee Hive $5 (5). World collection in 4 European made s/books inc Japan MUH pics, Germany post WWII Allied Occupation sets, East Germany Pics, British Pacific Is inc Tuvalu 1982 RV M/Sheets (10) opt SPECIMEN & Indonesia 1996 Marsupial booklets (100. France high val Airmails to 1000Fr, Norway, Denmark, Finland, Sweden, Australia decimals, Greece, Russia Pics & World Thematics, plus 100 Olympic Packs of 30 diff. All neatly packed into large carton. (Few 1000)
$300
$400
855
Revenue/Cinderella/Local Post collection in s/book inc Ceylon 1890s QV Foreign Bill (12). Alsace & Lorraine 1900-09 'Quittungscarte' cards (3) with 156 Social Security Revenues. Straits Settlements Embossed revenues to $5. Australia 1940s Tax Stamps (7) to 4/- & 1980s patent Office $50 & $100 Fee stamps. NSW Numeral Stamp Duties to £10 green in relief tax opts to £5 brown. Yemen 1930s Revenues (5 diff). West Aust Swan bi-colour Duty Stamps to 2/- brown. Cinderellas inc Aust Post 1971-75 Coil Strip Wrappers (6, cat $150), 2000 Olympics 45c Herb Elliott Essay colour reproduction of the comp unissued sheetlet of 10 stamps (now broken up). Philatelic Exhibition ephemera. Parramatta 1938 NSW 150th Anniv bi-colour labels (44). NZ 1994 Greenpeace Antarctica M/Sheets (2 diff), IMPERF Proof strip of 3. European 1930s Tourist Publicity labels sheetlets of 20 diff with Spain (5 diff) & Portugal (5 diff). GB 1973 50p Canada Life booklet cover Proof vert strip of 3 & 1940s Coil Machine Testing labels strip of 10 MUH. Local stamps inc NSW Railway Post M/Sheets (24) mainly imperf Proofs or with SPECIMEN opts. NSW 1950s tramways 6d blue Packet stamps (7). Norway 1860s-90s Local Post (Bypost) collection (30). Australia 1981 PO Strike XL circumvention $1 Airmail stamp sheet of 100, plus others all in large s/book.
$400
$500
856
Revenues: NSW 1950s Tungsten Consolidated Ltd Share Script (35) with 9d Stamp Duties attached for transfer of ownership. Victoria 1960s Colonial Sugar Refining Co Share Transfer documents (110) with values to £2 inc £1 (25), 10/- (30), 6/- (15) & other documents (40) to 5/- attached. Also Thailand 1920s-50s Legal documents (80) with a wide range of Judicial & other Revenues. An interesting combination of documents. Mostly F-VF. (220)
$100
$200
857
Revenues: Original Documents (225) with Australia inc NSW 1950s 'Tungsten Consolidated Ltd' Share Script (35) with 9d Stamp Duties for transfer of ownership. Victoria 1960s 'Colonial Sugar Refining Co' share transfer documents (110) with vals to £2 inc £1 (25), 10/- (30), 6d (15) & other documents (40) with values to 5/-. Mostly F-VF. (225)
$100
$200
858
Romania & Russia: 1958-1915 collection on pgs. Romania 1862 Arms 6p. 1865 Prince Cuza 10p. 1866 Prince Carol 2p & 20p. 1868 Prince vals to 18b. 1869 Prince no beard 10b & 15b. 1872 Prince vals to 50b. 1890 King to 50b. 1890-91 25th Anniv vals to 15b. 1894-96 King vals to 2L. Range of 1906 Commems. Russia 1858 Arms 10K, 20K & 30K with & w/o wmk. 1868 vals to 30K. 1889-1913 Arms vals to 7R. 1906 Arms 5R & 10R. 1913 Tercentenary set to 5R. PO in Levant 1884 Numeral vals to 7K. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1800+ = A$3200+. (183)
$150
$300
859
Russia: 1908-18 Arms issues FULL SHEETS inc 35k with Plate No 2. 1R with '1910' inscription, plus 1R with Plate 9. 5k with plate 2. 14k with Plate 3. 20k with plate 1. 25R with '1908' inscription. Extra sheets throughout inc shades. Mostly VF fresh MUH, most with all 4 margins. Zverev STC US$6500+ = A$10,000. (32 sheets)
$600
$1000
860
Russia - Soviet Union: 1960s-80s M/Sheets accumulation with 22 diff inc 1966 Sports Championships (50, cat £1000). 1974 50 Paintings (100, £325). 1975 EXPO (80, £300), 1979 Philatelic Congress (250, £750), 1983 Communications (300, £975) & Moscow Stamp Exhibition (300, £1125). 125th Anniv 1st Russian Stamp (200, £750), 1984 Young Farmers 50k (200, £650), Heroes (200, £650) & 1984 Cosmonauts (300, £975). 1986 Vancouver Expo sheetlets of 8 (60, £620). 96th Anniv of Modern Olympics sheetlets of 8 (50, £400). 1987 Postal History (300, £975), 1989 New Year 5k sheetlets of 10 (80, £520), 1990 150th Anniv of 1d Black (100 CTO, £325), plus others. Mentioned items (2570) cat £10,340 = A$18,000 with over 3050 M/S or sheetlets in total.
$300
$500
861
Russia: 1970s-80s Pictorial Aerogrammes with very little duplication & huge variety. Mostly Postally Used, some with Lithuania pmks. Not often seen in such quantity. Mostly F-VF. (1400)
$150
$300
862
Samoa: 1935-97 mostly M collection in 60 hagners inc 1952 Def, 1962 Def 10 sets mostly G/FU, 1967 Bird Def 3 sets MUH, 1972 Airmail Def 19 sets to $5 MUH & to $2 (8 part sets), 1976 US Bi-Cent M/Sheet (25), 1977 Flight M/Sheet (18) MUH cat £870. Then extensive range of later sets & M/Sheets MUH with extras, sometimes blks, M/Sheets in qty. FV of this period WST $1200. Mostly VF, a strong range.
$220
$350
863
Samoa: 1962-end 2016 MUH collection in 3 matching Seven Seas illustrated slipcase albums (hingeless 1981 onwards, retail $400) with 210 Pic/Commem sets inc 1962 Independence to 5/-, 1967 Birds to $4, 1972 Wildlife to $5, 1983 Fruit to $5, 1989 Birds to $20, 2002 Faces set of 15 to $20, 2007 Churches set of 12, plus sheetlet, 2013 Birds set of 12 to $15. 2014 Marine Life to $25 Shark, 2015 Express Mail set of 4 (FV $154), 2015 Threatened Species trio (FV $62), 2016 Pacific Life (12) to $19.25 & 2016 Tourism set to $20. M/Sheets (110) to December 2016 Turtles inc mixed 1990s Philatelic Exhibitions, post Millennium WWF Endangered Species, 2013-16 Lunar New Year & 2015 Butterflies M/Sheet (FV $154). All fresh MUH, SG cat £640 to end 2000, FV $1680 to 2016 Hawkesbill Turtles.
$550
$750
864
Samoa: 1962-97 collection/accumulation loose & in binder inc 1962 Defs 2 sets, 1967 Defs, 1972 Defs MUH, also other sets & M/Sheets cat £200+. Late 1970s-90s MUH sets, sheets in qty in 1978 Aviators M/Sheet (23), 1979 IYC 25 sets in sheets, 1980 Sydpex M/Sheet (84), 1981 Philatokyo M/Sheet (30), 1980 Queen Mother sheetlet (26) various others. Mostly VF MUH with FV WST $500.
$100
$150
865
Samoa: 1970-mid 1999 MUH collection in Seven Seas illustrated album & matching slipcase, appears comp with 90 Pic/Commem sets inc 1972 Defs to $5, 1978 Shells to $5, 1984 fruit to $5, plus 46 M/Sheets. Almost all VF MUH, FV Samoa $575, album retail $125. SG cat £670+ = A$1250.
$150
$220
866
Samoa: 2006 50th Anniv of the 1st Europa Stamp set of 4 M/Sheets of 4 stamps (100 of ea). Fresh MUH. FV ST$7040 = A$3900. Mi cat €6000 = A$10,000. (400 M/S).
$275
$400
867
Samoa 2015 Marine $6.25, $12.50, $45 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 60 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV STS $3840 = A$2400. SG cat £2700 = A$5000. (10 sheetlets)
$250
$400
868
Samoa: 2015 Express Letter stamps set of 4 in sheetlet of 16 stamps comprising $10, $12.50, $56.25 & $75 Butterflies. 4 sets, fresh MUH. FV S$615 = A$390. SG E1-E4 cat £380.
$90
$150
869
Samoa 1962-2016 collection in 2 blue Seven Seas illustrated albums (hingeless 1987 onwards, retail $450) with 1962-81 Pic/Commem sets (75) mixed VF M/MUH inc all pre-decimals, 1967 Birds to $4, 1972 Pics to $5 Lizard & 28 M/Sheets. SG cat £140 to 1986. 1987-end 2016 MUH Pic/Commem sets (110) inc 1989 Birds to $20, 2002 Faces of Samoa to $10, 2007 Churches (plus M/S), 2014 Marine Life to $25, 2015 Threatened Species trio, 2015 Express Mail Butterflies set to $75, plus M/Sheet, 2016 Marine Life to $19.25, World Animals set of 20 to $3.60 & 2016 Tourism to $20, plus M/Sheets (75) with wide variety throughout inc 2006 Wrasse, 2011 Fruit Dove, 2013-16 Chinese New Year & many other exciting MUH Pics & Thematics, FV $2080 (cat $1170), total SG cat £1700 = A$3200, for a total of $3900 inc the hingeless albums.
$700
$950
870
Seychelles: 1890-1995 M & U collection in loose leaf album inc 1893-1900 QV to 75c M/MLH, 1902 Surch inc 30c/1Fr, 45c/1Fr FU, 1903 KEVII single wmk R1.50, R2.25 (2) M/MLH, 1903 mult wmk 2c to R1.50 M, also 2c-75c G/FU with extras, 1912 Defs M/MLH, 1917-22 KGV to 5R M/MLH, 1921-32 to 2R25 M, 1938-49 to 5R M inc 20c blue, 25c ochre, 45c chocolate M/MLH, also R2.25 FU, 1948 KGVI SW set, 1952, 1954 Def sets M/MLH, 1962 Pics to 10R, 1969 History set M/MLH. Then later sets, Commems & Defs inc attractive Thematics with Birds, Turtles, Flowers, Fish etc. A strong collection mostly F/VF. SG cat £2050 = A$3700. (720, 8 M/S)
$500
$700
871
Shipping carton lot Number 1 with USA 1851-1965 collection in Minkus album inc 1857 Franklin 1c blue & Washington 10c green, 1861 Washington 10c, 1867 2c Black Jack & 12c Washington. 1869 Pics 2c, 3c & 6c, 1879 Hamilton 30c black, 1902 Presidents set to 50c, 1915 Expo sets (2), 1929 Kans & Nebr opt sets, SG cat £1350, plus much more for the rest & another collection in springback album, total A$2700+. Belgium 1960s-70s MUH/U collection in 2 medium s/books. GB pre-dec Pics M/MUH loose leaf album. NZ early 1900s-90s collection G-FU in Lighthouse s/book inc KGVI Officials to 2/- & 1960s Pics to £1, plus 1890s-1950s collection extras in another album. More USA in over-filled 30 pg s/book with plenty of Pics & Commems. Samoa 1960s-70s duplicated MUH collection with 180 Pic sets & 35 M/Sheets, then MUH continuation with 2014-16 Pics/Commems & M/S (FV $390 = A$220) inc 2016 Marine Life to $19.25, Tourism Pics to $20 & WWF Snakes M/Sheet set of 4. Also misc odds inc Australian decimal Pics. 14 albums.
$400
$500
872
Shipping carton lot Number 2: Covers inc GB 1970s-80s RAFLET collection (76) inc 1979-83 set of 40 Test Pilot covers. English TPO collection (23), inc Taxed/Underpaid covers, plus uncounted pmks. Australia Relief pmks QLD (40) & VIC (40). WA 1980s Commem, Pic, Town cds & other pmks on cover (120) in thick blue album. Australia APEX 1982 cover/pmk collection (80+ items) in thick blue album. Japan, Pacific Is, Russia, & USA Postal Stationery accumulation (80) in thick binder & Australia PSE collection (120) in 70 hagners. Also literature (4) inc English & Welsh pmks, Collecting Postcards, & Penny Post 1680-1918. Large carton. (12 albums or books).
$120
$180
873
Shipping carton Number 3 with AAT 1966-2014 MUH accumulation in VGC Seven Seas hingeless pgs (new retail $100+) inc 1957 Defs to 2/3, 1966 Pics to $1, 1995 Singapore & 1996 CAPEX M/Sheets (retail $225), plus $70 FV to 2014 Huskies. Australia 1960s-70s MUH collection in blue springback album inc AAT 1966 Pics to $1. 1978-84 PSE collection in thick 34 pg album & similar period FDC inc vals to $10 in another album. Mostly Aust dec accumulation/collection in 2 loose leaf albums. NZ 1967-90 MUH collection in Seven Seas hingeless album inc 1967 Pics to $2 Geyser. 1967-69 Health M/Sheet sets. USA 1970s-80s Pic/Commem collections inc blks of 4 MUH, plus 1850s/60s Local Express Stamps selection. 12 albums in total, plus PNG 1986 Year Album. Large carton. (many 100s)
$220
$300
874
Shipping carton Number 4 with USA 1920s-40s BoB collection (300) inc Perfins, Pre-cancels, Revenues & Stationery Cut-Outs. Nauru 1970s Pic/Commem sets (370) in large blks inc 1978 Provisional opt set of 4 (30, retail $450). Nauru 1954-68 blk of 4 collection inc 1954 to 5/-, 1966 to $1 & 1968 opt sets to $1 imprint blks of 4. Australia 1930s-60s M/MUH accumulation in KEK s/book, plus KGV Sidefaces G-FU in hagner album. Samoa MUH collection to 1984 in expensive Schaubek springback binder (retail $150) & 2 s/books with 125 Pic/Commem sets inc 1967 Birds to $4, 1972 Wildlife to $5 & 110 M/Sheets with duplication & multiples sighted. Also Australian Territories accumulation inc Cocos Is MUH Pics (FV $120). 8 albums in total with many 100s of MUH/U stamps, plus M/S. Large carton.
$300
$400
875
Shipping carton Number 5 with Australia 1969-82 PO Pack collection (90, retail $480) in 2 thick albums inc 1970 Selected Issues, 1969-75 Christmas comp & 1974 Paintings. Panama, Egypt & Aust KGV 1d green in Chinese s/book. Australia 1940-69 FDC (25) in hagner album. Mixed M/Sheet or sheetlets inc Korea Pics, Disney Thematics & Aust 1970 Cook Bi-Cent M/S. Nauru 1980s MUH Pic/Commem sets (220) in large blks or sheets. World collection with 100s of stamps to early 1950s in 2 springback albums with GB inc 1840s QV 1d imperfs, KEVII to 5/- rose, KGVI to £1, 1850s QV 4d rose & 6d lilac, 1880s QV to 1/- brown. Europe from late 1800s inc Italy, Sweden, Germany & Austria, plus much more. Eight albums & 3 folders in total with mixed MUH/G-VF U. Large carton.
$300
$400
876
Shipping carton Number 6 with British Commonwealth 1946 Victory collection with 100 M/MUH, appears comp (SG cat £75), plus extras. More British Commonwealth in hagners & 5 s/books inc Samoa 1970-87 Pic/Commem sets (75), plus 40 M/Sheets, Australia, GB, PNG & NZ., plus NZ 1970s-80s FDC (55) in red album. Australia Territories MUH collection in 2 Seven Seas hingeless albums (retail $500) with AAT 1957-85 inc 1966 Defs to $1, Christmas Is decimals to 1987 inc 1968 Fish set. Cocos Is decimals (FV $80) to end 1987, Nauru to Dec 1987 with 60 dec Pic/Commem sets inc vals to $5, & 7 mixed M/Sheets. Norfolk Is decimals with 45 Pic/Commem sets to 1984 AUSIPEX M/S inc 1969 Birds to $1 & 1984 Flowers to $5.
$220
$300
877
Shipping carton Number 7 with British Commonwealth 1981 Royal Wedding extensive MUH collection in thick Lighthouse turn-bar binder (retail $120) with 67 diff Pic sets & 72 M/Sheets. Some minor foxing on the pgs, stamps appear fresh MUH. An impressive collection. Australia 1978-98 PSE collection in 3 miniature PW Albums inc 1979 Human Rights 20c opt 'IYC' pmk FDI (very scarce, contemporary retail $160). Nauru 1978 MUH Pics to $5 plate number blks of 15 MUH (FV $150), plus another set to $2 plate number blks (FV $75). More MUH Nauru with 52 1970s Pic/Commem sets inc 1978 Surcharges (15 sets, retail $225), plus 22 M/Sheets, Pitcairn Pic sets (20) inc vals to $2, plus 26 M/S. Norfolk is 1970s-80s Pic/Commem sets (54), plus 32 M/S, mostly fresh MUH inc blks of 4. Ross Dependency collection with 48 MUH sets to 2000 Transport (retail $500) inc 1957 Defs & 1967 1st decimal Pics. Australian States basic U collection in Seven Seas illustrated album inc NSW 1888 Cent set to 5/- Map. 8 albums, plus PNG 1986 PO Year Album. Large carton.
$375
$500
878
Shipping carton Number 8 with Pacific Is 1970s-80s MUH accumulation in s/book inc Fiji Pic/Commem sets (55) & Christmas Is (50) inc 1977 Famous Visitors to $2 (8 sets). Nauru 1954-2000 MUH collection in VGC Lighthouse 64 pg s/book (new retail $90) with 85 Pic/Commem sets to $5 & 22 M/Sheets. More Nauru with another 85 MUH Pic sets mostly in large blks & multiples, plus 10 M/S. PNG 1952-90 with 85 Pic/Commem sets inc 1952 Defs to £1, 1963 QEII £1, 1964 Birds to 10/- F-VF U, plus over 70 1960s-70s decimal MUH sets. Christmas Is 1970s MUH mess (FV $100) in European s/book. Fiji 1993-2007 MUH collection with 33 Pic sets & 8 M/Sheets, plus U from mid 1930s to early 1970s. Papua Lakatoi (42 inc Stamp Duty opts) & 1932 Pics (50) to 6d. Norfolk Is to mid 1980s in album with 47 Pic/Commem sets inc 1953 Defs to 5/-. Also 1978 QEII Silver Jubilee M/Sheets in album & USA accumulation in 2 small s/books. (Many 100s)
$240
$300
879
Shipping carton Number 9 with Australia 1980-86 FDC collections (140) all with 'Currie King Island' pictorial FDI pmks. Lighthouse 'BOGA1' mint sheet file (3) with misc Australia inc 1970 Grasslands 5c comp sheet, Newspaper Wrappers & Aerogrammes. Tokelau 1948-90 collection in blue springback album with 37 MUH Pic/Commem sets to 1990 Handicrafts (SG cat £70). Christmas Is MUH collection with 38 Pic/Commem sets to 1986 Flowers inc 1958 QEII & 1968 Fish sets to $1 & 1984 Birds to $4. Samoa 1962-86 near comp MUH collection in Seven Seas illustrated/hingeless album with 37 M/Sheet & 98 Pic/Commem sets inc 1962 Independence, 1967 Birds to $5, 1972 Wildlife to $5 Lizard & 1983 Fruit to $5. Also 1996-2015 Pics/Commems (FV $585 = A$330) inc 2015 Marine Life trio FV $63 & 2015 WWF Snake M/Sheet set of 4, 2014 Marine Life set to $25 Shark, 2013 Tequila Festival $30 M/Sheet & 2013 Bird set to $15. Singapore 1880s-1990s collection (300) with QV (23) to 50c, KEVII (34) to $1, KGV (54) to $1, plus 1935 Silver Jubilee set, KGVI (50) to $2 & QEII Def/Pic set to $10 Ships, Insects, Tourism & Trains. A decent enough group. Large carton.
$325
$400
880
Shipping carton Number 10 with Fiji 2006-10 Emergency opts comp sheets with 1c/23c (opt shifted sl left), 2c/23c (opt shifted sl up), 3c/23c (opt shifted sl up & left), 5c/23c (opt shifted sl left) & 20c/23c (opt shifted up 2½mm exposing 23c on rows 6, 7 & 8), plus another 20c/23c sheet opt shifted sl left. Appear VF MUH. Not easy to find sheets (700). Then pre-decimals in older style Lighthouse s/book inc 1870s-90s Cyphers (18) to 6d rose G-FU inc 12c/6d (pmk 1873), 6c/3d & 4d/2d (2). 1882 QV 5/- bicolour & 1/- brown (4). 1930-40s KGVI Defs to 2/-. 1948 KGVI SW set & 1960s QEII Pics to 10/-. Australia 1980s FDC mess in black binder. USA catastrophe in 2 Chinese & 1 other s/book. Pacific Is MUH accumulation in 1970s Lighthouse s/book with PNG Commem sets MUH/CTO. Great Britain & Ireland 1920s-70s collections in Davo illustrated albums with reasonable range of Pics, Commems, Defs inc higher vals. 10 albums in large carton. (1000s)
$200
$300
881
Shipping carton lot Number Eleven with Sweden 1971-78 MUH collection in solid Schaubek springback binder (retail $140) with useful selection of Pics & booklets, plus continuing collection on loose pgs with more booklets. Ceylon & Indonesia collection in small s/book & France in another. NZ 1940s-70s Pic/Commem collection in Lighthouse s/book. PNG Pics in Chinese s/book inc 1981 & '83 PO Year Packs., plus Seven Seas 1952-78 illustrated album. Nauru 1966-84 MUH Pic/Commem sets (150) in 3 albums inc 1973 Pics to $1 (14 sets), 1974 UPU blks of 10 & 1st Contact (4 sets). Ross Dependency MUH collection to 2001 with 11 Pic sets (retail $260) inc 1967 Defs set of 4. Also other odds & ends inc Australia 1970 Cook ANPEX M/Sheets (3) inc fresh CTO. Again a solid lot, all in large carton. (1000s)
$200
$275
882
Sierra Leone & Nigeria: 1859-1936 QV-KGV collection inc Sierra Leone 1859-72 QV 6d. 1872-96 QV vals to 1/- inc wmk & perfs. 1907-12 KEVII vals to 5/-. 1912-27 KGV Elephant vals to 5/-. Niger Coast 1894-98 QV vals to 2/6. 1936 KGV Pic vals to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF U, some mixed. SG cat £730+. (120)
$130
$200
883
Sierra Leone: 1872-1970s collection on pgs inc 1872-91 QV range to 1/- inc wmks then selections of KEVII & KGV inc 1912-27 KGV Elephant to 10/- (SG cat £120). 1938-44 KGVI Pic to 10/-. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £750+. (215).
$150
$220
884
Singapore: 1948-63 Collection on pgs with 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1955-59 QEII Pic set to $5. 1962-63 Birds, Orchids & Fish set to $5. Commems inc 1949 UPU set. 1959 New Constitution set 1960-63 National Day sets. 1963 Festival 5c. All diff. F-VF M/U. SG cat £125+. (52).
$25
$40
885
Six 1980s/90s Topical/Thematic collections with Animals collection with 108 diff. Oxford FDC with 60 diff 1982 Commem sets. 1983 History & Heritage of the Commonwealth with 52 FDC. 1984 Lloyds collection in brown album. 1985 Birds of the World with 54 FDC. 1986 Halley's Comet collection with 58 diff FDC. All in custom albums, plus 1981 Royal Wedding MUH collection in Crown Agent's envelope, & 1985 Queen Mother MUH Omnibus sets in s/book. World collection in 8 albums, plus s/book with Aust KGV (100) to 1/4 G-FU. Unsorted mess in boxes & loose in tins. Australian numismatic literature inc 1960s Renniks coin cats. Also NZ 1984 Year Album. Singapore 1991 & 92 Year Books. 3 cartons.
$200
$300
886
Solomon Islands: Miniature sheets 2017 Polar Bears $40, 2017 Pope Francis $40, 2015 WWII 70th Anniv $48, 2003 Australian Nobel Prize Winners $28 & 2012 $20 Coral Reefs. 100 of ea, all fresh CTO. Total FV $17,600 = A$3200. (500)
$200
$300
887
Solomon Islands: 1907-83 collection in s/book & hagners with 1907 Large Canoes set of 7 (cat £350), 1/- thin spot o/w VF U. 1908 Small Canoes set of 11 to 5/- fresh MLH/MUH (£225). 1914-35 KGV Basic set of 15 to 10/- MLH (£160). 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee, 1939 KGVI Pics to 10/-, 1948 KGVI SW 10/-, 1956 QEII to £1 & 1965 Pics to £1. Some regummed MUH (cat £330). 1966 opt set to $2, 1968 Pics to $2, 1972 Butterflies to $5, 1975 opt set to $5, 1976 Birds to $5, 1979 Reptiles to $10 all MUH (cat £110), plus 63 other Pic/Commem sets 1937-81 & 16 M/Sheets all MUH with some extras or duplication. Total SG cat £1200 = A$2300. (430 + 16 M/S)
$350
$500
888
Solomon Islands: 1907-80 collection on pgs inc 1907 Large Canoe ½d, 2½d & 5d. 1908-11 Small Canoe ½d-6d 1938-51 KGVI Pic set to 10/-. 1956-63 QEII Pic set to 10/- 1965 QEII Pic Def set to £1. 1966-67 Decimal Surch set to $2. Range of later Commems & Defs. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £850+. (500).
$120
$180
889
South Africa, Ciskei, Transkei & SWA collections of stamps & covers in 8 binders, s/book & 7 cover albums with South Africa inc some early, then extensive Pics/Commems with singles, plate blks & FDCs from early 1970s-mid 1980s. Similar Homelands & SWA, plus smaller collection of Zimbabwe. Then cover collection of South Africa mostly Commem types inc Australian covers across similar period, plus some Homelands & SWA. 350+ covers, some mixed condition but mostly F/VF. 16 albums in 2 cartons. (2000, 450 covers)
$180
$275
890
South Africa: c1988 Homelands Revenues MUH collection with Bophuthatswana Arms set 2c-R100. Ciskei Arms to R100, plus Penalty opt Arms set to R10. Transkei Arms set 2c-R50, plus penalty opt Arms to R2. Venda Arms to R50, plus Penalty opt Arms set to R10. All diff. VF fresh MUH. Bft cat £537. (58)
$130
$200
891
South West Africa & Namibia: 1923-2012 collection on pgs & hagners inc 1941-43 War Effort set to 1/- in prs & 1943-46 Bantam War set in prs or triplets to 1/-. 1937 Coronation set on FDC. 1954-60 Pic Art to 5/-. 1973-79 Succulents Def set to R1 MUH, plus coils. Good coverage of 1960s-70s Commems. 1980 Animal Def set to R2. Namibia from 1990 inc useful Commems. 2005 Surch to $50 on $10 Cheetah. 1997 Flora & Fauna Def set to $10. F-VF M/MUH/U, post 1961 SWA & Namibia almost all VF fresh MUH. SG cat £2400+ = A$4300+. (1750+23M/S)
$325
$450
892
Spain: 1907-70s collection in 3 binders. 1907 Madrid Exhib to 4P. 1909-20 King to 1P 1930 Columbus to 10P. 1928 Pope & King to 5P (both issues). 1930 Goya Air set to 10P. 1939 Air set to 4P. Good range of 1960s-70s Commems sets which appear largely comp. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1800+ = A$3200+. (2450+)
$200
$300
893
Spain: 1907-70s collection in 2 binders & s/book. 1930 Goya set to 10P, plus Express 20c & Airmails to 1P. 1930-31 King to 50c M (SG cat £140). 1930 Columbus to 1P, plus to 4P opt MUESTRA (Specimen). 1931 Republic opt to 1P. 1931 Pan America to 4P, plus Officials. 1938 America 150th Anniv 1P. 1907 Madrid Exhib to 4P. 1976 King Def to 500P. Useful 1960s-80s Commems. Most F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1900+ = A$3400+. (2000)
$200
$300
894
Sweden: Postmarks 1890s cds, 80 diff on 5o green Postal Cards from a single correspondence to Jonkoping, mostly diff. All fresh & clean. (110)
$100
$200
895
Switzerland: 1850-1980s collection/accumulation in binders, stockcards & packets. Big quantity inc 1850-51 Rayon Arms 5r & 10r (3). 1854-62 Strubeli to 1Fr. 1862-81 Sitting Helvetia to 1Fr inc 1Fr U. 1882-1907 Standing Helvetia & Numerals to 3Fr, plus printings. 1900 UPU set. 1908-40 Willem Tell & Sitting Helvetia to 3Fr. 1914-18 Pic high values to 10Fr. 1923-31 Air to 2Fr. Postage Dues 1882-1907 to 100c. Good selection of Pro Juventute inc 1915 set U (SG cat £148). 1916 set U (£180), plus good 1920s Arms ranges & 1930s issues. Most G-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £12,000+ = A$22,000+. (7500+)
$650
$1000
896
Thailand 1887-1955 collection inc 1905 1F, 1915 King set, 1914-15 Surch selection, 1920 King set to 50S with extras, plus various others, mostly G-F/VF U cat £470. Also 1950 Coronation 5st to 2B (6 vals) in marg blks of 4, 1951 Defs 5st to 3B (7 vals) in blks of 4, all MUH largely VF. Mostly F-VF total cat £1120 = A$2100. (340)
$250
$350
897
Thematics: Butterflies. Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 sets of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (40 sets)
$200
$300
898
Tonga - Niuafo'ou (of Tin Can Mail fame) 2012 Butterflies sets of 12 to $8 both imperf & perf in comp sheets of 20. FV T$1860 = A$1185. SG 352-63 cat £1680 = A$3200, plus premium for the imperfs which were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over face value. (40 sets)
$200
$300
899
Thematics - Butterflies: Samoa 2015 Express Letter stamp set of 4 to $75 in comp sheetlet of 4 sets. Fresh MUH. FV $615 = A$390. SG E1 - E4 cat £380.
$90
$150
900
Thematics: Europa 2005-06 50th Anniv M/Sheets, 4 diff with Bosnia-Herzegovina 2005 (100, Mi BL27A cat €1000), Montenegro 2006 Map of Europe (250, Mi BL3 cat €5000), Montenegro imperf M/Sheet (200, Mi 2B cat €4000) & Peru 2005 M/Sheet (250, Mi BL32 cat €1750). Cyprus (100, Mi BL25 cat £500) & Jamaica 2006 $230 M/Sheet (100, Mi BL56 cat €900). Fresh MUH, total Mi cat €13,150 = A$22,000. 1000 M/Sheets in total.
$400
$600
901
Thematic M/Sheets, 4 diff with Cyprus 2006 Europa 50th Anniv, Romania CAPEX 96 Exhib, PNG OLYMPHILEX 2000 Exhib & PNG 1999 Hiri Moale Festival inc Lakatoi under full sail, 100 of ea. Fresh MUH, cat A$2100. (400)
$110
$160
902
Thematic Ships inc Canada 1975, '76 & '77 (36 sets of ea) & 1978 (28 sets), plus extra MUH in sheets. Denmark 1976 American Revolution Ships (100 sets in sheets) MUH, Liberia 1974 UPU (70 sets) CTO, 1972 Ships (48 sets) in sheets/large blks. Norway 1977 Coastal Routes (50 sets) MUH, Paraguay 1972 Ships set of 8 (95 sets) MUH, ca1973 Ships set of 5 (40 sets) MUH. Russia 1971 Navy Ships (150 sets) CTO, 1972 Ships (100 sets) CTO, 1973 Ships (100 sets) CTO, plus some others, nearly all VF fresh, 840 sets with a SG total cat £2600+ = A$4800. (ca 4000)
$150
$250
903
Titanic 100th Anniv: Tongan Niuafo'ou Is 2012 $13.60 sheetlets, both imperf & perforated, 25 of ea, FV $680 = A$435. Mi cat €1100 = A$1800. Superb Maritime/Shipping Thematic. Imperf sheetlet were sold over PO counter at substantially above FV. (50)
$130
$200
904
Tonga: 2012 Democracy $27 M/Sheet both imperf & perf 50 of ea, FV T$2700 = A$1832. SG 1643, 1643(var) cat £2700 as normals, plus premium for imperfs which were sold over PO counter at substantial premium above FV. (100)
$300
$450
905
Tonga: 2012 Titanic 100th Anniv $13.60 M/Sheet, both imperf & perf, 25 of ea, FV T$680 = A$448. SG MS 1645 cat £700 = A$1350. The imperf stamps were sold over the PO counter at a substantial premium over FV. (50)
$130
$200
906
Tonga 2014 Birds $11.30, $16.90, $28 set of 3 in setenant sheetlets, 30 sets in sheets of 6 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV T$3360 = A$2200. SG cat £2880 = A$5500. (10 sheetlets)
$300
$500
907
Tonga: 2012 Titanic 100th Anniv $3.85 M/Sheet, both imperf & perf, 50 of ea, FV T$385 = A$253. SG MS 1644 cat £300 = A$580. The imperf M/Sheets were sold by the PO at a substantial premium over FV. (100)
$70
$100
908
Twelve album carton lot with GB 1953-71 near comp pre-decimal MUH collection in KABE hingeless album inc Castles to £1, 1950s/60s Commem sets & Machins to £1 black. World booklet collection (60) strength in 1970s-80s British Royalty inc 1977-78 QEII Silver Jubilee & 1981 RW. Australia mess inc 1960s booklet panes, 1968 Soil/medical gutter prs, 1969 Flight 5c blks of 9, 1972 Olympics 35c (12) & 1950s-60s Pics/Commems inc high val sets. Also 1990s PO publications (5) with PO Packs (issue costs $75) inc Antarctic Whales, Military Aviation & Planet earth. 1966-2000 mixed MUH/UN/VF U collection (many 100s) to 2000 Olympics in large binder inc 1966 Navigators opt SPECIMEN UN, better 1970s Commems MUH inc 1971 Christmas 7c blks of 7 (2), high val Paintings to $10 VF U & much more inc non-letter rate Pics/Commems & assorted M/Sheets with plenty of extras, plus more decimal Pics in green Chinese s/book with useful pickings to $20 Gardens, blue s/book with NZ 1950 Health sets in comp sheets. Aust 1980s FDC in black springback album World Collection in 1960s Seven Seas Golden Age loose leaf album. A diverse group with 13 albums in large carton inc 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 (8 dif) inc Fiji, Kiribati, Solomon Is, Fiji, St Kitts & Vanuatu! (Few 1000)
$325
$400
909
Two carton accumulation, interesting lot inc Australia on paper office mix from 1940s to late 1970s, good selection in quantity, also inc World noted Taiwan, Hong Kong etc. Also selections of Queensland Railway stamps & other Cinderellas. Well worth a look, could contain & surprise. (5000+)
$100
$200
910
Two cartons of mostly Aust, GB, NZ, PNG inc MUH M/Sheets, on/off-paper old/modern etc crammed in large shoebox, GB PO Packs, GB FDCs in 3 albums, 2 Lighthouse & 1 hagner, plus 2 albums with NZ FDC, Aust Territories & others. Aust Cinderellas inc $150 1995/6 $15 Wetlands Conservation sheetlet of 10 stamps U & 2x $30 Royal Flying Doctor sheetlets Prestamped Postcards 18c-27c (100+), 2x Aust PNC, FDCs mostly 1980-2000s inc $5 Treasures of Philately, $20 Uluru & plenty other high vals & sets (est 600+) & PNG (100). Telephone card packs, cards FV $195, stamps $14, plus 75 PO Packs with MUH stamps with FV up to $10. (qty)
$250
$350
911
Unbalanced 4 carton consignment with Sweden 1971-79 FDC (300) inc 1972 Stockholmia sets (20, cat £60), 1974 Stockholmia Exhib M/Sheet sets (20, cat £360), plus 40 other Pics/Commems or M/Sheets in varying quantities. GB 1970s-80s Commem FDC (150). Then unsorted loose World inc USA 1.5kg on-paper. Kiloware in shoebox, 15 plastic tubs with Australia inc KGV, pre-dec Pics & decimal Commems, Asia, Austria, Europe, Germany, Italy, USA & others. More World in glassines & envelopes, plus sorted World in another shoebox. Then collections in 8 albums inc general World in springback binder, Australia inc FDC in 2 vols, Norway, NZ & more!
$150
$250
912
United Arab Emirates: 1963-34 Dubai M/Sheet collection with 1963 Red Cross set of 4, & Freedom from Hunger set of 4. 1964 Scout set of 5 & Anti Tuberculosis opt Red Cross set of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG MS33b MS46a, MS59a & MS104c cat £415+. (17).
$120
$180
913
Unusual World Consignment Carton Two inc SG 2019 British Commonwealth cat, Cocos Is 1976 Ships set to $1 half sheets of 50 (FV $150), SG cat £275, Australia 1916 Kangaroos 2½d, 6d, 9d, 1/- 3rd wmk M (SG cat £190). Tuvalu 1976 Marine Life to $5 opt Official gutter blks of 4 & St Kitts Pics to $10 opt Official (2 sets) or SPECIMEN (2 sets). Christmas Is 1968 Fish 15c & 30c (the key vals) blks of 20 MUH. Fiji 1969 Pics to $2 QEII MUH prs (cat £60). GB pre-dec Commems Plate No or traffic Light blks. Gambia 1966 Pics to £1 MUH blks of 4 (£50). Germany 1921-23 Defs mixed vals (5500) mostly sheets inc 1923 100Mk purple (£35), 1,000,000Mk blue ( £25) & 2 Million/500Mk red (3 sheets, £75). North Korea 1970s-80s M/Sheets (40). Norway 1938 Narvik Pic Souvenir Congratulations Telegrams inc Rural Views, Alpine Scenes or Flowers & a most attractive group of 18 diff. Liberia 1948 Colonial set in comp sheets (20 sets, SG cat £130). Pakistan 1948 Defs to 5R VFM (cat £100), Sierra Leone 1965 Kennedy Memorial (15 sets, cat £70), USA 1860s-1920s Cheques/Receipts with Revenues attached, plus much more inc modern Pictorial PPC (250), Australia MUH 1940s Commem sets, plus plenty of Europe stamps as well. Medium carton. (1000s)
$300
$450
914
USA: 1927-67 Flight Covers with 1927-30 First Flights (35), 1931-40 (25), 1940-50 (50), 1951-60 (90) & 1960-67 (75). Variety h/s printed cachets, appear all diff. F-VF. (275)
$200
$300
915
USA Covers: 1930 Airport Dedication covers (30), then 1930-40 FFC (25), 1940-50 FFC (50), 1950-60 FFC (85), 1960-70 FFC (80) & 1971-87 FFC (35). Variety h/s & mixed printed cachets, appear all diff. F-VF. (310)
$200
$300
916
USA: Flight & Space covers 1926-92 inc 1929 Texas to Illinois F/W 1923 16c Air, 1929 Flight cover Miami to Puerto Rico, 1929 (Feb) Flight cover Canal Zone to NY, also 1930s Flight covers (13 diff), 1940s (9 diff), 1950s-60s (19 diff), various frankings & cachets. Space covers 1958-91 (22 diff) inc Apollo, Skylab etc. Mostly F/VF. (80)
$100
$150
917
USA Postmarks: 1960s-80s Machine Cancels & Duplex Killers comp strikes on 9-12,000 envelope cut-outs with duplication inc cancel variations. Also small collection on leaves inc USA (Armed) Forces pmks. All in large carton, weight 15kg. (10,000+)
$100
$200
918
USA: Private Perfin collection on illustrated pages (actually Catalogue of United States Perfins by JM Randall) with diff from A to ZNP inc Numbers & Geometrical Designs (25). All mostly 1920s-30s era, some earlier. An heroic, not often seen, assembly. Much rarer than the popular Pre-Cancels. (2150)
$500
$1000
919
USA: Postmark collection on pre WWI PPC (265) with m/s cancels (6) inc squiggle overstruck by RFD No 2 DEC 23 1909 Belmar NJ, Chillhowee MO & Marshallville Ohio 3-8-1918 Route 2. RPO pmks (15) inc Wash & Grafton, Wash & Hamlet, Wash & Hinton, Wheet & Chi, Williamsport & Wash. Flag cancellations (38). Other Machine cancels (30) inc 1915 Worlds Panama-Pacific Exposition. Duplex Killer pmks (175). Appear all diff, mostly F-VF. Then another 155 1890s-1940s covers, cards, Postal Stationery inc RPO cancels (40), plus 1860s stampless pre-paid covers (8) from Germany to New York with red undated 'Hamburg Packet Paid' pmks. (420)
$150
$300
920
Vanuatu: Collection 1980-99 with 45 Pic/Commem sets inc 1980 Defs both English & French, 1982 Orchids & a variety of Thematics inc Balloons, Butterflies, Birds, Marine Life, Ships, Sport, Planes etc, plus 7 M/Sheets & 1987 QEII Ruby Wedding 35v gutter pr with opt inverted. Fresh MUH, plus IMPERF proofs affixed on printer's sample cards for 1985 Queen Mother 20v, 1987 Motor Vehicles 55v & 135v, then 1988 Christmas set of 4. These last all rare. (204, 7 M/S & 7 Proofs)
$220
$350
921
Varied carton lot with 1970s Birds of the World MUH collection on 108 artist drawn cards in unique custom-made album. Estimated New Issue cost over $180. Australia 1990s PO Books (5) inc Aviation Feats, Planet Earth & White Ensign (New Issue costs $75). 1978-82 PO Card Wallets set of 4 (retail $100). 1969-75 near comp PO Pack collection (retail $500+) inc Christmas comp 1969-75, 1970 & 71 Selected Issues. Early 1970s AAT, plus some extras (45). 2013-14 VF U/CTO collection inc M/Sheets in 20 well filled hagners. World A-Z collection in 3 well filled Chinese s/books, plus another with Australia to 1974 Paintings $10 inc KGV to 1/4, 1931 Kingsford Smith set, 1932 Bridge 2d, 3d opt OS, 1934 VIC Cent & Macarthur sets, 1935 ANZAC 1/-, 1937 KGVI to 10/-, 1949 Arms to £1, 1960s QEII Pics to 10/- & 1966 Defs to $4 King. Finally 1997 Diana Memorial Pics, Tokelau $1, Bahamas 15c & Vanuatu 95t, 100 of ea in comp sheets (FV A$200). Fresh MUH. 12 albums in total, all in large carton. (many 100s)
$300
$400
922
Variable carton lot. Australia 1950s Commems in large blks or part sheets inc 1954 Cobb & Co set, 1956 Olympics set of 4, 1957 AAT 2/- Map, 1957 Flying Doctor 7d & 1958 Kingsford Smith 8d. All in blks of 40 (retail $360), plus letter rate Commems from 1954 Red Cross to 1958 Broken Hill again in blks of 40, all with reverse spotting. 1970s 18c or 20c PO PPC (approx 150) VF UN. 1980-81 FDC collection in brown album. Australian Territories 1980s-90s Pic/Commem sets CTO in PO glassines as purchased. British Commonwealth mess inc 1997 Diana Memorial sheets of 50 with Vanuatu (2), Tokelau (2) & Bahamas (2), total FV A$200+. Samoa 1971-74 MUH collections, Tuvalu, Fiji, PNG Pic sets. Mixed M/Sheet inc Hong Kong Olympics. NZ 1984-86 PO Year Albums (FV $55). Aust Territories M/U collection to mid 1970s in vintage Seven Seas illustrated album. C-F collection in 45 hagners inc Ceylon, Czechoslovakia, Denmark, Egypt, Ireland, Fiji & Finland. USA 1928-32 FFC/Airmail Commem cover collection in 2 volumes. Some foxing or toning seen, still a commendable carton. (many 100s)
$300
$400
923
Varied carton lot Europe in binder inc Vatican, Swiss Pics, Hungary, Greece, France inc bklts, plus isolated Br Cwlth inc GB KGVI £1 brown, PNG 1952 £1 Fisherman, Fiji KGVI to 5/- M, Ceylon & others. Then more PNG with 180 MUH 1980s Pic/Commem sets, mostly blks on 4 in 2 s/books, 1970s-80s FDC (120). Another plastic bag with 1960s-70s Australia/AAT PO Packs (44, retail $450+) inc 1969 Christmas (2), 1970 Cook (3), 1971 Christmas, 1971 Selected Issues & 1972 Christmas. Also album of FDC inc Australia 1971 Sydney Philatelic Centre opening (retail $50), 1971 Christmas blks of 7 (2, $50), NZ 1969 Cook M/sheet, Pitcairn 1954 Pic & Def set to 2/6, Ross Dependency 1957 Pics FDC & 1958 Commems cover, plus others inc various Olympics types. Also Princess of Wales FDC collection. Large carton.
$250
$350
924
World Revenues: inc 1930s-1950s Thailand used documents (80) with a wide range of Judicial & other Revenues attached. Also Australia Share Transfer documents with NSW 1950s 'Tungsten Consolidated Ltd' (35) with 9d Stamp Duties on rev of issued Share Script & Victoria 1960s 'Colonial Sugar Refining Co' share transfer documents (110) values to £2 inc £1 (25) 10/- (30), 6/- (15) & other documents (40) to 5/-. Mostly F-VF. (225).
$100
$200

COLLECTIBLES
CIGARETTE CARDS
925
1930s Player's Albums (10 diff) with Aeroplanes - Civil (2, inc part set), Aircraft of the RAF, Cricketers 1938, Cycling 1839-1939 Film Stars 2nd series (48/50) & Film Stars 3rd series, Modern Naval Aircraft & Motor Cars 2nd series, National Flags & Arms, RAF Badges. All stuck in the albums, G-F condition. London CCC cat £425 as loose card sets. (11 albums)
$80
$120
926
Australian Cricket Team 1905 Sniders & Abrahams comp set inc Trumper, Kelly, Noble, Gregory, Hopkins, Darling & Duff. Mostly VF, scarce in such high grade. 2022 CTCC cat £975 as singles, sets are rare! (15).
$350
$500
927
Australia: Snider & Abrahams Crests of British Warships (1915), set of 64 (cat £520). Great War Leaders & Warships set of 60 (£480). Mostly F-VF. 2022 CTCC cat £1000 = A$1800. (124).
$220
$350
928
Cigarette & Trade Card Catalogue 2022 Edition, pub by London CCC, 417 pgs inc cigarette, tea, gum, magazine, oil company, TV 'tie-ins' & other trade cards, plus reprint valuations. New!
$60
$80
929
Catalogue: Cigarette & Trade Card Catalogue 2022 edition, pub by London CCC, 417pgs inc cigarette, tea, gum, magazine, oil company, TV 'tie ins' & other trade cards plus reprint valuations. New!
$60
$80
OTHER COLLECTIBLES
930
Autograph Catalogue: 'Collect Autographs (An illustrated guide). With valuations.  Pub 2008 by Stanley Gibbons with 269 pgs listing 100s of signatures & profusely illustrated throughout. Near new. Current reference. Long out of print (not published since 2009)
$40
$60
931
USA: Al Santos TV & movie actor & producer, starred Jeepers Creepers. Signed card with certificate of authenticity, plus large photo 200 x 250mm.
$10
$15
932
Comics: Official Overstreet Comic Book Price Guide (USA 2004). 1000pgs with some illustrations. Still a very useful reference. Highly recommended.
$20
$30
933
Maps: Islands of the Atlantic Ocean composite Map featuring Azores, Canary Is, Cape de Verde Isles & Falkland Isles, plus others inc St Helena, Madeira & Faeroes in colour, some minor edge flts, size 360x430mm. Map 103 pub by Letts London c1890. Also scarce French produced 1700s Plan de l'Isle Ste Helene, 270x220cm with acceptable detail. Both Maps with light foxing, F-VF condition. (2)
$70
$100
934
Music: Goldmine Price Guide to Rock N Roll Memorabilia inc Autographs, Back-Stage Passes, Presentation Gold/Platinum Records, Posters, Tour Programs & more from a huge variety of Artists, Bands & Performers. 760+ pgs, & illustrated throughout. Near new condition. A 'Krause' publication.
$30
$50
935
Queensland Railway Ticket accumulation with 32 diff 1980s Edmonston Card Tickets in neat consecutively numbered bundles of 250 inc Strathpine - Doomben, Brunswick St-South Brisbane, Coopers Pls-Brunswick St, Gailers-Brunswick St, Norman Pk-Doboy & Nundah-Norman Park, plus others. All appear as unused new condition. (8000)
$250
$400
936
Spoons: 1960s-70s Tourist Souvenir/Collector with approx 100, mostly Australian inc Alice Springs/Ayers Rock, Kangaroo Valley, Mt Kosciusko, Nambucca, Norfolk Island, Port Augusta, Surfers Paradise, Toowoomba & Tumut. Also another 200 loose collector souvenir spoons in plastic bags. Showing their age, generally F-VF. (300+)
$120
$200
POSTCARDS
937
Australia: 1908 USA Fleet Visit Govt of Victoria Official 'Victoria Welcomes the American Fleet' group of 10 Govt Promotional Tourist Cards inc Forest Scenery, Irrigation in Victoria, Princes Bridge, Quartz Crushing Battery - Bendigo, Town Hall & View of Collins St Melbourne. F-VF UN. (10)
$180
$275
938
Australia: 1908 USA Fleet Visit group of 10 blue & white cards inc USS Alabama, Illinois, Kansas, Kearsarge, Kentucky, Maine, Ohio & Virginia. All with American Fleet Souvenir Post Card reverse. F-VF UN. (P)
$180
$275
939
Australia: Western Australia group (7) inc Great Boulder Gold Mine, Burt St Boulder, Golden Horseshoe Gold Mine & Hannan St Kalgoorlie. Also eastern states colour cards (4) inc Liverpool St Hobart, plus Federation era map of Australia. Mostly VF UN. (12)
$120
$200
940
Japan: Nanking China set of 8 colour cards depicting various views of the town during the Japanese Occupation 1937-38. VF UN inc outer env which was mailed from Nanking to Kyoto. 9 Sep 1938. Very scarce so complete!
$120
$160
941
Japan Teisuki Oki (Japanese Spy Saboteur during 1904 Russo-Japanese War) commem group of 5 in original env inc portrait, capture & execution, plus red ticket with a short description of his life.
$60
$100
942
New Zealand: Early 1900s Auckland Theatrical Identities Wu George (7) with real photo (3) & Stage Production (4). Also Amy Bock (renowned fraudster) real photos (2). All extremely rare, retail $20+ ea, $180. (9)
$60
$100
943
World Collection with Canada (35) inc views, greetings, USA (135) mostly locally made greeting cards, plus 1960s Trains (8) & 1969 Apollo XI Moon Mission (4) & Central/South America (20) inc Montevideo scenes. Europe (280) inc greeting, flowers, city scenes & more from Czechoslovakia, Belgium, Italy, Germany, Austria, Hungary & Egypt with many F-VF postally Used. GB (120) with flowers, greetings rural/city views, & more with many F-VF postally Used. Overall a very diverse mix. (570)
$220
$350
944
Picture Postcard Values 2001 27th Edition compiled by J H D Smith. 220 pgs inc illustration. Near new condition. Still useful reference.
$10
$15
TRADE CARDS
945
Cricket 1995 ACB set of 109 inc World Series, Sheffield Shield & Mercantile Mutual Cup. Then NRL Rugby with 2014, '17, '20 Traders sets in albums, 2022 Traders sets (3), & 2023 set loose. 2016 Elite set (loose) & 2021 Elite set in album, plus undated Extreme set in sealed pack. Then Baseball 2020 with part sets of 170 & 198, respectively. Star Wars Rise of Skywalker (99) & Harry Potter (170). As new. (2000).
$180
$250
946
Trade Cards NRL Rugby League. Courier Mail/Sunday Mail albums with 2001 Brisbane Broncos set of 112 (2 sets), 2003 Brisbane Broncos set of 112. 2008 & '10 NRL Collector Cards sets of 240. As new condition. (816 cards)
$60
$80
947
Trade Cards: Pokemon collection inc Crown Zenith (3 part sets with 60/63/75 cards), 151 (110 cards), Paradox Rift (127 cards). Then odds/part sets in another 4 albums inc scarlet & violet holograms, Frozen No 1 & No 2, Ancient Animals, Energy, Paradox Rift, Obsidian Flames & Paldea. Also plastic bag with Figurines or Pins. (2200)
$220
$300
AUSTRALIA
KANGAROOS
948
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Kangaroos. Latest 2021 Edition revised & updated inc details on CTO cancels ex Specimen sets FDC, proofs & essays. Expanded section Roos on cover, listing both solo frankings & mixed frankings, plate varieties, inc positions - some yet to be plated (many cat nos changed or reorganised). Price revisions (nearly all UPWARD), especially MUH & OS perfins, reflecting current collecting trends. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for all collectors. In colour. New.
$100
$130
949
Kangaroos: 1913-20 inc 1st wmk ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 9d, & 1/- & 3rd wmk 2d all M. ½d, 1d (7, inc strip of 6), 3d (3), 4d (2) & 2/- 1st wmk U. 3rd wmk U 2d, 2½d, 6d blue & brown 9d, 1/-, 2/- & 5/-. Mostly F-VF M/MLH/U. SG cat £965. ACSC cat $2500. (31). (P)
$220
$350
KANGAROOS 1913 FIRST WMK
950
1914 1d red covers group with 1914 franked 1d Die I pr tied 'Colombo Paquebot/Mr 17' cds, 1914 (Mar 11) to franked 1d deep red Die II tied by Drouin cds & re-addressed to 'Ross Pit, near Stafford' 1914 (Mar 25) franked 1d Red Die II, tied by Melbourne machine cancel. Also Pre WWII PPC featuring 'TSS Themistocles' from the Aberdeen line.
$50
$100
951
1d Red Die II with variety 'extra island' (2 Tasmanias) State 1. FU, ACSC 3(E)d cat $600. Also 1d red Die I with unplated variety 'white flaws over 1st N of Penny' (similar to the extra island flaw). (2)
$130
$200
952
2d Grey. VF fresh MUH. SG 3. ACSC cat $350. (P)
$100
$130
953
2d Grey, variety 'scratch from first E of PENCE to map'. W/C superb CTO. SG 3(var). ACSC 5wb(2)e cat $90 x2 for CTO, est $160 (P)
$80
$120
954
2d Grey wmk INVERTED. Horiz pr, W/C, lightly cancelled. VF U. SG 3w cat £76. ACSC 5Aa cat $200.
$60
$80
955
2d Grey perf large OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O3 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. ACSC 5bb cat $325. (P)
$100
$150
956
2½d Indigo. F-VF MUH. SG 4 cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH. ACSC 9A cat $375.
$50
$70
957
2½d Blue & 3d olive. VF CTO, part Melbourne DE 3 13 cds with flat top 3. SG 4 & 5(var). ACSC 9wb & 12wb cat $130. (2) (P)
$40
$60
958
2½d Indigo perf large OS. VFU. SG O4 cat £150. ACSC 9Aba cat $300. Scarce genuine. (P)
$100
$130
959
2½d Indigo perf large OS. F-VF U. SG O4 cat £150. ACSC 9Aba cat $300. Scarce genuine. (P)
$100
$130
960
2½d Indigo perf large OS. F-VF U. SG O4 cat £150. ACSC 9Aba cat $300. Scarce genuine.
$70
$100
961
2½d Indigo perf large OS, horiz strip of 3. F-VFU. SG O4 cat £450. ACSC 9Aba cat $900, both as singles. Rare genuine multiple. (P)
$200
$300
962
2½d Indigo perf small OS. Crisp Melbourne cds. W/C, F U. SG O19 cat £160. ACSC 9Abb cat $350.
$75
$100
963
3d Olive Die I. VF fresh MUH. SG 5. ACSC 12A cat $675. (P)
$250
$350
964
4d Aniline orange. F-VF MLH. SG 6(var). ACSC 15B cat $1500. Rare shade. (P)
$350
$500
965
5d Chestnut. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 8 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. ACSC 16A cat $675. (P)
$100
$150
966
5d Chestnut. W/C VF fresh M. SG 8 cat £100. ACSC 16A cat $250. (P)
$80
$120
967
5d Chestnut. VF CTO, part Melbourne DE 3 13 cds. SG 8(var). ACSC 16wb cat $100. (P)
$30
$45
968
6d Ultramarine. VF fresh MUH. SG 9. ACSC 17A cat $875. (P)
$220
$350
969
6d Ultramarine variety 'retouched 2nd E of Pence', plus large void area on kangaroo's back. F-VF M redistributed/disturbed gum. SG 9a cat £2500++. ACSC 17A(I)j cat $4000++, both plus premium for void variety. (P)
$900
$1300
970
6d Ultramarine, variety 'retouched E'. Fresh MUH appearance (sl redistributed gum), shifted perfs. SG 9a cat £2500 for M, ACSC 17(1)j cat $4000 for M, est cat $10,000+ MUH. Very rare. (P)
$900
$1300
971
6d Ultramarine perf large OS. VF MUH, tiny spots on gum but fresh appearance. SG O8 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. ACSC 17A cat $1000. (P)
$250
$350
972
6d Ultramarine, perf small OS variety wmk INVERTED. FU. ACSC 17Aabc cat $1500. SG O23w cat £1200. Rare genuine perf OS & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$550
$800
973
9d Violet W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 10. ACSC 24 cat $1000. (P)
$375
$500
974
9d Violet. Superb fresh MLH, W/C. SG 10 cat £90+. ACSC 24 cat $375.
$90
$130
976
9d violet. VF CTO, part Melbourne DE 3 13 cds. SG 10(var). ACSC 24wb cat $120.
$40
$60
977
9d Violet Die perf small OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O24 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. ACSC 24bb cat $1500. Rare genuine MUH. (P)
$600
$900
978
9d Violet Die perf small OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O24 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. ACSC 24Abb cat $1500. Rare genuine MUH. (P)
$600
$900
979
9d Violet perf OS. Superb W/C U, light 'Public Offices Melbourne' cds. SG O24 cat £50. ACSC 24A cat $100.
$30
$40
980
1/- Green INVERTED wmk. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 11w cat £1600. ACSC 30Aa cat $4000. Rare. (P)
$800
$1200
981
2/- Brown. Fresh M. SG 12 cat £275. ACSC 35A cat $650. (P)
$70
$120
982
2/- Brown. VF CTO Melbourne. SG 12. ACSC 35wb cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
983
10/- Grey & pink F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG 14 cat £950. ACSC 47A cat $2000. (P)
$700
$1000
984
£2 Black & rose, left gutter marginal. VF fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum & beautiful deep colours. SG 16 cat £6500 for M, while 1st wmk should be at least triple £19,500 MUH. ACSC 55 cat $35,000. Great rarity in genuine MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$17000
$23000
985
£2 Black & rose. VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum & lovely vibrant colours. SG 16 cat £7500. ACSC 52A cat $12500. The key Kangaroo stamp in excellent quality. 2010 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$4500
$6000
986
CTO 1st wmk 2½d to 1/- ex Post Office set. F-VF all same cds of 'Melbourne DE 3 13' cds. SG 4-11(var) cat £186+. ACSC cat $850. (7). (P)
$150
$220
987
Set: ½d green to 5/- grey & yellow. VFU, light cancels with last 2 CTO. SG 1-13 cat £526. ACSC cat $940. (12) (P)
$220
$350
988
Set ½d green to 1/- emerald. F-VF M. 5d disturbed gum. SG 1-11 cat £700. ACSC cat $2000. (P)
$275
$400
KANGAROOS 1915 SECOND WMK
989
2d Grey. F-VF MUH. SG 24. ACSC 6A cat $425. (P)
$160
$220
990
2½d Indigo. VF fresh MUH. SG 25. ACSC 10 cat $400. (P)
$120
$180
991
2½d Indigo W/C VF M. SG 25 cat £100. ACSC 10 cat $225.
$80
$120
992
2½d Indigo. VF M. SG 25 cat £100. ACSC 10A cat $225.
$50
$70
993
6d Ultramarine. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 26. ACSC 18A cat $2250. (P)
$600
$900
994
6d Ultramarine. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 26. ACSC 18A cat $2250. (P)
$600
$900
995
1/- Green. F-VF fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. SG 28. ACSC 31A cat $2500. (P)
$700
$1000
996
2/- Light brown. Superb MLH appearance, tiny edge tear in lower margin, near perfect centring. SG 29 cat £700. ACSC 36 cat $1500. (P)
$250
$350
997
2/- Brown. F-VF MLH. SG 29 cat £700. ACSC 36 cat $1500.
$400
$600
998
2/- Light brown. Superb U, perfect centring. SG 29 cat £225+. ACSC 36 cat $350+. (P)
$150
$220
999
2/- Brown perf OS, vert pr. VF U, W/C. SG O36 cat £360 as singles. ACSC 36ba cat $800. Scarce multiple. (P)
$200
$300
1000
2/- Light brown perf OS. FU. SG O36 cat £180. ACSC 36ba cat $400.
$90
$120
1001
5/- Grey & yellow perf OS. M, tiny thins & bit tropicalised. SG O37 cat £2000. ACSC 43Ab cat $3000. Rare genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$550
$800
1002
5/- Grey & yellow perf OS. Lightly cancelled, F U. SG O37 cat £250. ACSC 43A b cat $675.
$200
$250
1003
2d Grey, 2½d indigo, 6d blue, 9d violet, 1/- green set of 5 with neat part cds pmks. F-VF U. SG 24-28 cat £150. ACSC $300.
$50
$75
KANGAROOS 1915-27 THIRD WMK
1004
2d Grey Plate 1 varieties (5) with 'white flaw in Gulf of Carpentaria' (pos 1L6), 'thick UR frame' (L12), 'thick upper frame at left' (L18), 'left frame thickened at UL cnr' (L27) perf OS (cat $60 x2 for perf OS), 'deformed LIA' (R29) perf OS (cat $125 x2), plus wmk INVERTED. Mostly W/C, F-VF U. ACSC 7aba(1)d g h i l cat $600+. (6)
$130
$200
1005
2d Grey wmk INVERTED. VF MUH, sl darker gum. SG 35b cat £95 as M, should be at least double £190 MUH. ACSC 7Ba cat $375.
$70
$100
1006
2d Grey wmk INVERTED. VF MUH, sl darker gum. SG 35b cat £95 as M, should be at least double, £190 MUH. ACSC 7Ba cat $375.
$70
$100
1007
2d Grey Die I wmk INVERTED horiz pr. Light 'Registered/Stock Exchange' cds. VF U. SG 35bw cat £64 = A$110. ACSC 7 B a cat $150.
$40
$60
1008
2d Grey Die I, plate 1, variety 'retouched upper frame at left'. F-VF U. SG 35(var). ACSC 7(1)h cat $60.
$20
$30
1009
2d Grey Die I, plate 2, variety 'scratch from value circle to T of Postage'. VFU. SG 35(var). ACSC 2(2)f cat $75.
$25
$35
1010
2d Grey Die I, plate 2, variety 'scratch from value circle to T of Postage'. VFU. SG 35(var). ACSC 2(2)f cat $75.
$30
$45
1011
2d Grey Die I, plate 1 variety 'scratch from map to value tablet'. F-VF U. SG 35(var). ACSC 7(I)e cat $60.
$20
$30
1012
2d Grey Die I, plate 1, variety 'retouched upper frame at right'. VF U. SG 35(var). ACSC 7(1)g cat $60.
$20
$30
1013
2d Grey plate 1 variety 'SUBSTITUTED CLICHE Die IIA'. U, UL cnr flt tied to piece part Gunnedah 1917 cds. SG 35a cat £1900. ACSC 7(I)kb cat $2250. Rare. (P)
$275
$400
1014
2d Grey Die I, plate 1 variety 'dent in left frame at top'. W/C VF U. SG 35(var). ACSC 7(I)n cat $60.
$20
$30
1015
2d Silver-grey Die IIA. W/C superb MUH. SG 35d cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £140 MUH. ACSC 8A cat $225.
$70
$100
1016
2d Silver-grey Die IIA. VF fresh MUH SG 35d cat £70 should be at least double £140 MUH. SG 35d cat £70 for M should be double £140 MUH. ACSC 8A cat $225.
$70
$90
1017
2½d Blue. VF MUH. SG 36 cat £29 for M, should be at least double £58 MUH. ACSC 11A cat $100.
$35
$45
1018
3d Olive Die I. VF fresh MUH. SG 37 cat £42 for M, should be at least double £84 MUH. ACSC 13F cat $175.
$40
$60
1019
3d Olive Die I. VF fresh M. SG 37 cat £42. ACSC 13E cat $75.
$25
$30
1020
6d Blue Die II wmk INVERTED. W/C, light 'Parcel' cancel FU. SG 38cw cat £100. ACSC 19Ba cat $275.
$50
$70
1021
6d Pale ultramarine Die IIB. VF fresh MUH. SG 38d. ACSC 20C cat $750. (P)
$250
$350
1022
6d Chestnut. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 73 cat £28 for M, should be at least double £56 MUH. ACSC 21A cat $100.
$30
$40
1023
6d Chestnut perf OS. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O76 cat £48 for M, should be at least double, £96 MUH. ACSC 21Aba cat $175.
$35
$50
1024
9d Violet Die IIB blk of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 39b cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. ACSC 27 cat $1500+. (P)
$450
$650
1025
9d Violet Die IIB. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 39b cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 27 cat $375. (P)
$120
$180
1026
9d Violet Die IIB, left marginal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 39b cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 27 cat $375. (P)
$150
$220
1027
1/- Blue-green Die IIB. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 40b cat £85 for M should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 33A cat $425.
$70
$100
1028
1/- Blue-green Die IIB. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 40b cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 33A cat $425.
$80
$120
1029
1/- Blue-green Die IIB wmk sideways. F MUH, dark gum. SG 40Ba. ACSC 33Aaa cat $500.
$40
$60
1030
1/- Pale blue-green Die IIB perf OS. F-VF fresh MLH. SG O48b cat £65. ACSC 33Aba cat $125.
$40
$50
1031
1/- Blue-green Die IIB VF fresh MUH. SG 40b. ACSC 32A cat $475. (P)
$120
$180
1032
2/- Brown. VF MLH. SG 41 cat £300. ACSC 37 cat $450. (P)
$200
$300
1033
2/- Brown wmk INVERTED, variety 'break in left frame by A of Australia'. VFU. SG 41(var) cat £425 for inverted wmk, plus huge premium for variety. ACSC 37Aa(2)m cat $2250 as normal wmk. The variety on a normal stamp cat x9 which would calculate to $20,000+! (P)
$450
$700
1034
2/- Maroon. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 74 cat £85. ACSC 38A cat $300.
$50
$80
1035
2/- Maroon. F-VF MLH. SG 74 cat £85. ACSC 38A cat $300.
$50
$80
1036
2/- Maroon. F-VF MLH. SG 74 cat £85. ACSC 38A cat $300.
$50
$80
1037
2/- Maroon perf OS. VF fresh MLH. SG O77 cat £225. ACSC 38A cat $675. (P)
$180
$250
1038
5/- Grey & yellow. F-VF fresh M. SG 42 cat £325. ACSC 44 cat $475. (P)
$190
$300
1039
5/- Grey & deep yellow. ACSC 44C cat $250. SG 42b cat £130.
$60
$75
1040
5/- Grey & yellow. FU. SG 42c cat £110. ACSC 44D cat $250.
$60
$80
1041
5/- Grey & deep yellow perf OS. F MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG O50 cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH. ACSC 44Cb cat $2500. Rare MUH. (P)
$300
$450
1042
10/- Grey & pink variety 'very short Spencer's Gulf'. Superb fresh MLH,. SG 43(var) cat £550+ plus premium for variety. ACSC 48A(D)f cat $1500. (P)
$450
$600
1043
10/- Grey & aniline pink. F-VF U. SG 43a cat £325. ACSC 48B cat $425. (P)
$150
$220
1044
10/- Grey & pink, Harrison printing with typical fluffy perfs. CTO ex PO presentation set. SG 43 cat £350. ACSC 48Aw cat $750 (P)
$200
$300
1045
10/- Grey & pink blk of 4 with Telegraph Punctures pmk Clermont Queensland May 1917. SG 43 cat £1400. ACSC 48A cat $2000 both as normal singles. Scarce specialist multiple. (P)
$300
$500
1046
10/- Grey & pink variety wmk INVERTED. VF U. SG 43aw cat £1600. ACSC 48a cat $3750. Very attractive example of a RARE stamp. (P)
$1100
$1600
1047
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink. Telegraph Punch, FU, part 'Mackay 30 ? 18' cds. SG 43a(var) cat £325. ACSC 48B(var) cat $375, both for normal.
$70
$100
1048
10/- Grey & deep aniline pink opt SPECIMEN type B. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 44a(s). ACSC 58Bx cat $600. (P)
$180
$250
1049
10/- Grey & pink perf OS, variety 'double print of frame' with extra impression of Australian right coast & outer left frame line thickened. ACSC 48A c cat $3000. Rare. (P)
$400
$600
1050
£1 Red-brown & milky blue. F MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & nice colours. SG 44b cat £3250 for M, should be at least double, £6500 MUH. ACSC 52F cat $25,000. Extremely rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3500
$5000
1051
£1 Chestnut & blue, variety wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum & bright colours. SG 44aw cat £4500. ACSC 52A cat $6000. Rare stamp. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
1052
£1 Chestnut & blue. Superb fresh CTO double ring Adelaide South Australia JA 25 18' cds, with full LH gum & thus probably from scarce special presentation set. SG 44a cat £1800+. ACSC 52Bw cat $4000+. Only such CTO example we have ever seen. (P)
$1200
$1800
1053
£1 Olive-brown & pale blue. G-FU with 'Ship Mail Room Melbourne' cds, perfs obscured by pmk but are all intact, excellent centring. SG 44b cat £1800. ACSC 52E cat $4500. (P)
$550
$800
1054
£1 Brown & dull blue. VF U. W/C & nice perfs. ACSC 52C/D cat $2500. SG 44 cat £1600. (P)
$900
$1200
1055
£1 Grey. VF MUH with never hinged original gum. SG 75 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. ACSC 53A cat $3750. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1600
1056
£1 Grey. VF MLH. SG 75 cat £650. ACSC 53A cat $1000. (P)
$375
$500
1057
£1 Grey. F-VF MLH. SG 75 cat £650. ACSC 53A cat $1000. (P)
$300
$450
1058
£1 Grey. VF U. SG 75 cat £350. ACSC 53 cat $575. (P)
$130
$200
1059
£1 Grey. VF U appearance, part 'Kalgoorlie' 1933 cds, small tears at base. SG 75 cat £350. ACSC 53A cat $575.
$60
$100
1060
£1 Grey variety 'colour flaw on top frame over last 'A' of Australian'. VFU, light cds. SG 75(var) cat £350+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 54g cat $900. (P)
$250
$400
1061
£1 Grey, light near comp 'Mount Magnet 13 MAR 35 West'n Australia' cds. SG 75 cat £350. ACSC 53 cat $575. (P)
$180
$250
1062
£1 Grey opt SPECIMEN type C, sub-type 2 'shaved P'. VF fresh MLH. SG 75s. ACSC 53Axf cat $1000. (P)
$250
$350
1063
£2 Purple-black & pale rose, variety 'very short Spencer's Gulf'. Superb MUH top marginal, nice never hinged original gum, nice colours & excellent centring. SG 45b(var) cat £4500+ for M, should be at least double, £9000+ MUH, plus premium for variety. ACSC 56C(D)d cat $17,500 as normals, plus +50% premium for variety =$26,250. Very rare genuine MUH & desirable with variety. Raybaudi photo cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$7500
$11000
1064
£2 Purple-black & rose, variety 'white flaw in Bight'. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 45b(var) cat £4500, plus premium for variety. ACSC 56C(D)f cat $9750. Rare top value & desirable with variety. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
1065
£2 Purple-black & rose, variety 'short Spencer's Gulf'. VF CTO ex presentation set. SG 45b(var) cat £2750+, plus premium for variety. ACSC 56Cw(D)d cat $6500 as normal CTO, plus premium for plate variety, est cat $7500+. Rare top value & desirable with variety. (P)
$1600
$2400
1066
£2 Black & rose opt SPECIMEN type B. W/C VF MLH. SG 45as. ACSC 56Ax cat $600. (P)
$200
$300
1067
£2 Purple-black & rose opt SPECIMEN type C. Harrison print with typical fluffy perfs. VF fresh MLH. SG 45bS. ACSC 56Cxb cat $500. (P)
$200
$300
1068
Set: 2d grey to 1/- green (2) inc wmk sideways plus 6d brown & 2/- maroon. F M/MLH, o/c mostly fresh. SG cat £530. (9).
$150
$220
KANGAROOS 1929 SMALL MULT WMK
1069
6d Chestnut. Superb fresh MUH. SG107 cat £40 for M should be at least double £80 MUH. ACSC 22A cat $100.
$35
$45
1070
6d Brown & 6d brown opt OS, plus CofA wmk. 6d brown & 6d brown opt OS, 9d violet, 2/- maroon Die II & Die III. F-VF MUH. SG 107, 132-4, 212, 0127, 0133 cat M £242 should be at least double, £480+ MUH. ACSC 22, 22(OS), 2d, 23(OS), 29, 40, 41 cat $620 (7).
$160
$240
1071
2/- Maroon. . F-VF fresh MUH, marginal. SG 110 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240. ACSC 39A cat $750.
$70
$100
1072
2/- Maroon. VF fresh MLH. SG 110 cat £120. ACSC 39A cat $300. (P)
$80
$100
1073
2/- Maroon. VF W/C CTO with gum, sm tones. SG 110. ACSC 39Aw cat $125.
$20
$30
1074
2/- Maroon perf OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O117 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. ACSC 39Ab cat $1000. (P)
$300
$450
1075
2/- Maroon perf OS. in lower position. VF fresh MUH. SG O117 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. ACSC 39Ab cat $1000. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$200
$300
1076
2/- Maroon blk of 4. Very light parcels cancels. F-VFU. Scarce multiple. SG 110, cat £68, ACSC 39 cat $200 both as 4 singles.
$60
$100
1077
5/- Grey & yellow-orange. F-VF M. SG 111 cat £250. ACSC 45A cat $400. (P)
$120
$180
1078
5/- Grey & chrome-orange. VF CTO with gum. SG 111 cat £120. ACSC 45Aw cat $250. (P)
$80
$120
1079
5/- Grey & yellow-orange perf OS. CTO ex PO set. SG O50 cat £85. ACSC 45Awb cat $250.
$50
$70
1080
10/- Grey & pale pink. FU, light cds. SG 12 cat £500. ACSC 49 cat $750. (P)
$180
$275
1081
10/- Grey & pink. FU, 'Launceston ? AP 34' cds. SG 112 cat £500. ACSC 48A cat $500. (P)
$150
$220
1082
10/- Grey & pale pink, opt SPECIMEN type C. VF MUH. SG 112s. ACSC 49x cat $1250. Only 1920 printed. (P)
$500
$700
1083
£2 Black & rose. VF fresh MUH, lovely never hinged original gum. SG 114 cat £4500 for M, should be at least double, £9000 MUH, ACSC 57A cat $20,000. Very rare MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5500
$8000
1084
£2 Black & rose, varieties 'colour spot on map north of Bight' & 'white spot below S of POSTAGE' (position R4). VF fresh top marginal, stamp MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 114(var) cat £4500 for M, should be at least double, £9000 MUH, plus premium for variety. ACSC 57A(D)q cat $22,000. Very rare MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$6500
$9000
1085
£2 Black & rose variety 'white collar on Kangaroo' FU. SG 114(var) cat £800. ACSC 57A(V)t cat $1750. (P)
$400
$600
1086
Set 6d brown to 2/- maroon inc OS opt. F-VF MLH/MUH. SG 107-110, O127 cat £325. ACSC cat $740. (5).
$150
$220
KANGAROOS 1932-35 C of A WMK
1087
6d Chestnut. W/C superb fresh MUH. SG 132 cat £42 for M, should be at least double £84 MUH. ACSC 23A cat $80.
$35
$45
1088
6d Chestnut opt OS. VF fresh MUH. SG O133 cat £42 for M, should be at least double £84 MUH. ACSC 23(OS)A cat $125.
$25
$35
1089
6d Chestnut opt OS. W/C VF fresh MUH. SG O133 cat £42 for M, should be at least double £84 MUH. ACSC 23(OS)A cat $125.
$40
$50
1090
9d violet. F-VF MUH. SG 133. ACSC 29A cat $150.
$30
$40
1091
2/- Maroon original die UL cnr single, variety 'chopped neck Kangaroo' & break in NT coast. VF fresh MUH. SG 134(var). ACSC 40 (1)da cat M $125, should be at least double, $250 MUH. (P)
$75
$100
1092
2/- Maroon, redrawn Die, LL cnr Authority imprint blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 212. ACSC 41Az cat $150.
$45
$60
1093
2/- Maroon type A, & redrawn die 3 shades.VF fresh MUH. SG 134 & 212 cat £29 for M should be at least double £58 MUH. ACSC 40A & 41A/B/D cat $120. (4).
$20
$30
1094
2/- Maroon redrawn die Authority imprint LL cnr blk of 4, perfs through margin at left only. VF fresh MUH. SG 212(var). ACSC 41z cat $100.
$40
$50
1095
2/- Maroon redrawn die Authority imprint LL cnr blk of 4, no perfs through margins. Superb MUH. SG 212(var). ACSC 41z cat $100.
$40
$50
1096
5/- Grey & yellow-orange, variety 'white line adjacent to coast in bight. VF fresh M. SG 135(var) cat £180++ plus premium for variety. ACSC 46A(D)e cat $800. (P)
$230
$350
1097
10/- Grey-black & rose-carmine. VF fresh M. SG 136 cat £450. ACSC 50B cat $650. (P)
$350
$450
1098
10/- Grey & black & pale rose-crimson. VF U on piece in combination with KGV 1d green, pmk Registered Adelaide, date hard to read. SG 136(var). ACSC 54c cat U $450. Scarce shade. (P)
$100
$150
1099
£1 Grey. F-VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG 137 cat £650 for M, should be at least double £1300 MUH. ACSC 54 cat $3500. Very scarce MUH. (P)
$900
$1300
1100
£1 Grey. VF MLH. SG 137 cat £650. ACSC 54 cat $1000.
$400
$600
1101
£1 Grey. VF U with part 'GPO' cds. SG 137 cat £300. ACSC 54 cat $450. (P)
$120
$180
1102
£2 Black & rose, variety 'scratch through kangaroo's back'. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & nice colours. SG 138(var) cat £4250 for M, should be at least double, £8500 MUH. ACSC 58A(V)o cat $23,000 with variety. Extremely rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$7000
1103
£2 Black & rose, 'John Ash Australian Note & Stamp Printer' imprint pr inc variety 'open mouthed kangaroo' at right. Superb fresh, stamps both MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, MLH in gutter only, bright colours. SG 138(var) cat £8500 as M singles, should be at least double, £17,000 MUH singles, plus premium for imprint multiple. ACSC 58za cat $25,000, cat $30,000 MUH normal singles & should be at least +50% premium for imprint & variety = $45,000+. Major rarity so nice & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$11000
$16000
1104
£2 Black & rose. F-VF fresh MUH appearance (sl redistributed gum). SG 138 cat £4250 for M. ACSC 58 cat $5000 for M, or cat $15,000 MUH. Rare top value. (P)
$1800
$2500
1105
£2 Black & rose. F-VF U, light cds. SG 138 cat £650. ACSC 58 cat $900.
$220
$350
1106
£2 Black & rose, lightly cancelled. VFU. SG 138 cat £650. ACSC 58 cat $900. (P)
$325
$400
1107
£2 Black & rose Ash imprint gutter pair, inc variety 'open mouthed Kangaroo' at right' (R55). F-VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum & deep colours. SG 138(var) cat £8500++ for singles plus premium for imprint pair. ACSC 58Aza cat $25,000. Very rare & desirable ex Sir Gwaine Baillie collection. (P)
$9000
$12000
1108
£2 Grey-black & rose-crimson, variety 'break in coast of Great Australian Bight' (early state). VF U. SG 138 cat £650. ACSC 58B(D)r cat $1300. (P)
$325
$400
1109
Set: 6d brown & OS opt, 9d violet, & 2/- maroon both dies. VF fresh M/MLH. SG cat £147. ACSC cat $208. (5).
$60
$80
1110
Specimen set 10/-, £1 & £2 opt SPECIMEN type D. VF MUH. SG 136-38s cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. ACSC cat $510. (3) (P)
$130
$200
KING GEORGE V HEADS
1111
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - KGV. Latest 2022 edition with 326 pgs in A4 format, inc Proofs & Colour Trials, CTO, cancels ex Specimen sets, FDC, usages on cover, both solo & mixed frankings, shades, plate varieties, monograms, imprint blks of 4, OS perfins/opts, & all Pics/Commems from 1914 Kookaburra to 1936 SA Centenary. New.
$120
$160
1112
KGV comp mint collection with F-VF M in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1913 Engraved 1d (both). Single wmk to 1/4 (21) inc 1d red smooth & Die II, Die III (fresh MLH), 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue, olive & 5d brown. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die I, II pr, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4½d violet perf 14 & 4½d Die II CTO as always. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & OS opts ½d to 5d. All fresh & clean, a neat F-VF M collection with only 1 stamp needed for absolute completion. SG cat £1800 = A$3200. ACSC cat $3150, retail similar. (72) (P)
$1000
$1300
1113
KGV LM wmk set ½d (2 shades) - 1½d (6) opt OS set, sm wmk 2d, 4d, CofA wmk ½d-5d No wmk set of 2, sm surcharges set of 2, 1d Engraved both shades & a couple of other all F-VF fresh MUH, plus 1d Red Die II U, 1d green M. (24). ACSC $695.
$130
$200
1114
Complete collection of 72 diff in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Dies II, III & 4d blue, lemon, orange & violet. LM wmk set of 5. SM perf 14 set to 1/4 inc 2d brown & 4d olive. SM perf 13½x12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 4½d Die II CTO as always. CofA wmk to 1/4. Opt OS set of 7. VF U/CTO. Retail this quality $1600+.
$300
$400
1115
Complete collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1d Engraved pale & deep shades, single wmk set to 1/4 inc 1d red Dies II & III, 2d brown CTO (ACSC cat $100), 4d lemon, 4d blue & 1/4, LM wmk set of 5. SM wmk set of 8 inc 1/4 W/C CTO (cat $375). SM wmk perf 13½x12½ inc 2d brown, 4d olive, 4½d Die II, 5d & 1/4 all CTO. CofA wmk set CTO to 1/4 & OS opt set of 7 to 5d. All fresh & clean. An above average collection few M, mostly VFU inc CTO as noted. ACSC cat $1750. (72)
$400
$500
1116
KGV mint collection 1914-36 in Seven Seas hingeless pgs virtually comp with 1913 1d Engraved dark & pale shades. Single wmk to 1/4 comp inc 1d red Die II (black marks on face so counted as U in reserve). 1d red Die III, 4d orange, 4d lemon, 4d violet, 4d blue, 4d olive, 4½d & 5d. No wmk 1d & 1½d. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine MUH. SM wmk perf set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d red-brown & 4d olive. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ near comp inc 1d green Die II (MUH), 3d blue Die I, 4½d violet Die I, 5d brown & 1/4 M, plus 4½d Die II CTO as always. CofA wmk set to 1/4 & all OS opts, plus both Surch. Mostly F-VF M, odd MUH. SG cat £2050 = A$3800. ACSC cat $3750. (72) (P)
$900
$1300
1117
KGV Mint collection 1914-36 in Seven Seas hingeless pgs near comp ex 1d red Die II with 1913 Engraved 1d (2), single wmk (23) to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I shades (2), 1d red Die III, 4d orange, 4d lemon, 4d violet, 4d blue, 4d olive, 4½d violet & 5d brown. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine. No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set to 1/4. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ set to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue Die I, 4½d violet Die I & 5d brown Die II. CofA set to 1/4 & OS opts set. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG cat £1525 = A$2850. ACSC cat $2850. (71) (P)
$800
$1200
1118
KGV MUH collection 1914-36 in Seven Seas hingeless pgs very near comp with 1913 Engraved 1d light & 1d dark red shades. Single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I (2 shades), 1d red Die III, 2d brown, 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue, olive, 4½d violet, 5d brown. LM wmk set of 5, No wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 1/4. SM wmk perf 13½x12½ (16) to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 2d brown Die II, 3d blue Die I, 4½d violet Die I, 5d brown & both Surcharges. CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & all OS opts. G-VF MUH, mixed centring as usual but mostly fresh & all with never hinged original gum. SG cat £1750 as M should be at least double, £3500 MUH = A$6600. ACSC cat $9000+. MUH collections are seldom offered. (71) (P)
$2300
$3500
1119
KGV Perf OS/NSW set ½d green to 5d brown on pgs, inc 2d brown, 4d orange (2 shades), 4d blue, 4½d violet & 5d brown. (18)
$130
$200
1120
KGV Mint collection in Seven Seas hingeless pgs with single wmk to 1/4 inc 1d red Die I, II rough papers. 1d red Die III. 4d orange, lemon, violet, blue & olive. 4½d violet & 5d chestnut. LM wmk set of 5 inc 1d carmine, no wmk 1d & 1½d. SM wmk perf 14 set of 8 to 1/4 inc 2d & 4d. SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½ to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II, 3d blue Dies I & II, 4d olive, 4½d Die I M & Die II CTO, 5d brown & 1/4 turquoise CofA wmk set of 8 to 1/4 & all OS opts. Odd minor flt, mostly F-VF M. SG cat £1800. ACSC cat $3100, retail similar. (72)
$700
$1000
1121
KGV: Very near comp F-VF M collection as per Seven Seas leaves with 71/72 stamps (plus extras) inc 1d Engraved pale & deep shades. Single wmk ½d-1/4 inc 1d red Die I single-line perf, Die II & Die III. 1d violet part imprint blk of 4, plus 'corner dot' variety 1½d green prs (2), 2d brown & 3d blue both MUH, 4d lemon Fine M, 4d violet (5) MUH, 4d olive (3), 5d brown (2) inc single-line perf & 1/4 MLH (2). No wmk 1d & 1½d. LM wmk (8) inc 1d red (2). SM wmk perf 14 set to 1/4 (light perf tone) inc 1½d red shade & perf 13½x12½ (16) to 1/4 inc 1d green Die II MUH, 3d blue Die I MLH, 4d olive MUH (3), 4½d violet MLH & 1/4 MUH (cat $875). CofA wmk to 1/4 inc ½d orange part imprint blk of 4, 3d blue blk of 4 & pr (diff shades) MUH & 5d brown MUH (3). Opt OS set of 7 MLH to 5d. Interesting range of extras as noted inc 1d red pr & 4d orange opt NWPI. Mostly F-VF. ACSC cat $6750. (147) (P)
$1100
$1500
1122
OS opt set ½d-5d, with SM wmk 2d red & 4d olive & CofA wmk ½d-5d. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O125-6 & O128-32 cat £154 for M, should be at least double, £308 MUH. (7).
$120
$180
1123
Perf OS Officials specialised collection with single wmk near comp set (20, ex 1d Die II, 4½d violet) to 1/4 inc 1d rough paper, 4d lemon (cat $1000), 4d violet, 4d blue, 4d olive, plus extra 1/4 generally F-VFM (cat $4260) & virtually comp to 1/4 (23) F-VFU ($1300) inc 1d red Die II rough & smooth papers, 4d lemon, blue, olive & purple, 4½d violet & 5d chestnut, plus 1d red Substituted Cliche Die 1 (cat $150), plus 1½d black-brown wmk INV (ACSC 83Aba cat $275). LM wmk set of 5 M & U ($1100), plus extras inc 1d carmine perf OS/NSW M & 1d green pr MUH/MLH ($375), no wmk 1d & 1½d blks of 4 MUH with usual light creasing ($2200), plus 1d green MUH & U ($345). SM wmk perf 14 set to 4½d M ($2200) & comp set of 8 to 1/4 U ($1100), plus extras inc 1½d red blk of 4 M/MLH ($240), 3d wmk inverted M/U ($400). SM wmk perf 13½x12½ inc 2d Die III imprint blks of 4 M/MUH (2, $600), 3d Die 1 blk of 4 M/MUH, UR stamp (type B) visible tone spots, other 3 cat $825 inc MUH ($1225) & set of 14 to 1/4 U ($775) inc scarce 1d green Die II. Also NSW OS Punctures on CofA wmk 1d & 2d.  F-VF M/MUH/U/CTO. ACSC cat $17,000+. Most attractive collection. (200) (P)
$1300
$2000
KGV 1914-25 SINGLE WMK
1124
Single wmk ½d green, orange wmk inverted 1d red Die I & III, green, violet. 1½d red, brown, black-brown & green. 2d orange, brown, red. 3d blue. 4d orange, violet. 4½d violet. 5d brown. 1/4 turquoise. All F-VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $2400+. (P)
$450
$700
1125
½d Green variety 'white spot before 2 in RVT' (Pos 4R55). W/C VF M. ACSC 63(4)v cat $80.
$30
$40
1126
½d Orange horiz pr, left stamp variety 'spear in right wattles' (Pos 8L7). VF & fresh MLH. ACSC 66A(8)d cat $60.
$20
$30
1127
½d Bright orange perf OS, marginal blk of 10, electro 9, varieties 'thick upper frame at right' (L7) & 'spur left side of left value tablet' (L20). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 66Bba(9)d&c, cat $500 as MUH normals, plus premium for positional variety multiple. (P)
$150
$200
1128
1d Black Die PROOF by Perkins Bacon, State 2 with head on lined background & King's nose improved & the hair is lightened. FULL SIZE proof (95x125mm) on thick glazed paper w/o endorsements. VF fresh UN as made. ACSC 70DP(12)Ac cat $12,500. Very rare, only 6 recorded. 2004 Drury photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
1129
1d Scarlet-red (G17), variety CNE PENNY. VF fresh MLH. ACSC 71G(4)q cat $10,000. RARE so nice! RPSV photo cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
1130
1d Scarlet-red (G17) smooth paper, variety 'CNE PENNY instead of ONE PENNY'. VF U with clear cds in blue dated '6 OC 16'. ACSC 71G(4)q cat $1500. (P)
$600
$900
1131
1d Orange-red (G24½) variety wmk INVERTED & variety 'cut in left frame opposite kangaroos neck' (pos V/1) upper marginal Jubilee line. Stamp VF fresh MUH. ACSC 71Pa (3)d cat $750 x 2 MUH ACSC flaw, plus x2.5 for wmk inverted, so est $3750. Very rare combination. 2009 Drury photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
1132
1d Carmine-red, (G31) variety 'N-Y joined'. Superb U. ACSC 71(4)o cat $500. (P)
$140
$200
1133
1d Carmine-red (G31) Plate 1 Harrison one line imprint pr. VF MUH, left stamp tiny  mark on emu. ACSC 71Y(1) cat $900 as M , so should be at least double $1800 MUH. (P)
$250
$375
1134
1d Carmine red (G31) plate 4 Harrison one line imprint pr with RA joined variety. FM. ACSC 71Y(4) j zj cat $900 ($1500 for blk of 4). (P)
$180
$275
1135
1d Carmine-red (G31) variety N-Y joined (pos V111/25). VFM. ACSC 71Y(4) o cat $750. (P)
$250
$375
1136
1d Carmine-Red substituted cliché Die II-1pr & Thin G of POSTAGE, Y dot flaws, reconstructed blk of 4. F-VFU. ACSC 71Y(2)ja ka lm cat $550. (4).
$120
$150
1137
1d Pale rose-red rough paper (G64) variety wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. ACSC 72Ea $1250. 2009 Drury photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
1138
1d Rosine rough paper (G68). F-VF fresh MUH, tiny natural gum irrgularities. ACSC 72I cat $1500. 2009 Drury photo cert. (P)
$250
$375
1139
1d Rosine rough paper (G68) 'PENAVY' variety (pos 111/23). VFM, sl adhesions on gum, appears as partial offset. ACSC 72I(2)d cat $1500. 2009 Drury photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
1140
1d Rosine (G68), variety 'extra frame-line remnants'. VFU, centred right, neat cnr cancel. ACSC 72I cat $150. 2021 Drury photo cert. (P)
$50
$80
1141
1d Damson rough paper (G70½) perf OS. VF fresh MLH. ACSC 72Kbb cat $1250. 2009 Drury photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
1142
1d Damson wmk INVERTED (G70½). FU. ACSC 72Ka cat $1250. Very rare, only about 10 recorded. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
1143
1d Damson rough paper (G70½) variety 'rusted top right corner' (pos 111/29). W/C, lightly cancelled. VF U. ACSC 72 K (2) e cat $400. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
1144
1d Damson rough paper (G70½) variety 'thin G' (pos IV/40). F U with machine cancel clear of variety. ACSC 72 K (2) l cat $400. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$110
$150
1145
1d Carmine-rose rough paper (G74) with CEL perfin (City Electric Light Co, Brisbane) variety 'substituted cliché Die II'. W/C, lightly cancelled. Extremely rare, possibly unique combination. ACSC 72 Q (2) ja cat $150 as normal. 2022 Drury photo cert (P)
$70
$100
1146
1d Maroon wmk INVERTED rough paper (G77) with 'extra frame at left' variety. Lightly cancelled VF U. ACSC 72 R a cat $1600. 2022 Drury photo cert (P)
$110
$150
1147
1d Deep red Die II single line perf (G2). VFU, tied to small piece by s/l pmk well clear of the prominent spur. SG 21a cat £3250. ACSC 70B(1)I cat $5250. RARE. 2022 Drury photo cert (P)
$1800
$2500
1148
1d Carmine-Red Die II (G10). F-VF fresh MLH. SG 21d cat £425. ACSC 71A(1)9 cat $750. (P)
$160
$240
1149
1d Reddish-pink Die II (G15). Very W/C M. SG 21d cat £425. ACSC 71F(1)I cat $850. (P)
$220
$350
1150
1d Carmine-red Die I + Die II setenant pr, (G31) smooth paper. VF fresh MUH, cnr marginal. SG 21/21d cat £473 for M singles, should be at least double, £946 MUH. ACSC 71Y(1)ia cat $1500. 2018 Drury photo cert. (2) (P)
$500
$750
1151
1d Brown-red Die II (G32). Lightly cancelled, attractive VF U. ACSC 71 W (1) i cat $350. 2020 Drury photo cert (P)
$70
$100
1152
1d Brown-red Die II (G32) smooth paper. VFU, lightly cancel. ACSC 71W(1)I cat $350. 2021 Drury photo cert. (P)
$90
$130
1153
1d Deep rosine, Die II perf OS, rough paper. Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 72Jbb(1)ib cat $3000 for M, should be double $6000+ MUH. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
1154
1d Deep rosine Die I + Die II, rough paper (G70) perf OS pr. Die I MLH, Die II MUH. ACSC 72J(1)ib cat $3000 for M, should be at least $5000 MUH, plus premium for Die I, II pr. 2020 Drury photo cert. (2). (P)
$1500
$2200
1155
1d Carmine-red Die III (G109) LL cnr JBC monogram strip of 3. VF fresh, stamps MUH. SG 53(var). ACSC 75Az cat $3750. (P)
$1000
$1500
1156
1d Red Die III varieties 'White Flaw under Emu's Tail' (Pos 10) & 'diag break in UL cnr (Pos 68). Pmkd clear of varieties, F-VFU. ACSC 75g, o cat $200 ea, total $400.
$80
$120
1157
1d Violet coarse mesh paper with typical rough perfs, lightly cancelled VFU. ACSC 76Aa. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$60
$90
1158
1d Violet (2), 1 with jumbo size variety at base & variety 'RA joined' (ACSC cat $40), the other 'dry ink' (cat $170). G- F U. Both with Drury photo certs. (2)
$60
$90
1159
1½d Brown variety CRACKED ELECTRO from kangaroo's rump to top of 1 (pos 7R48). FU. ACSC 85(7)l cat $250.
$60
$90
1160
1½d Brown perf OS variety 'white flaw obliterating emu's toes at right' (later state). Neat cnr pmk. VFU. ACSC 85ba(U)g cat $750 (P)
$80
$120
1161
1½d Green Electro 13 right pane UR cnr blk of 20 (4x5) with constant plating varieties 'shading flaw left of crown' (pos R6), 'shading flaw behind emu's head' (R12), 'spot below kangaroo's eye' (R21), 'notch below L of ALIA' (R27) split into 2 blks & now rejoined. Sl suntanned gum, 2 stamps with reverse spots. F-VF M/MUH. ACSC 88(13)h(var) cat $580 as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (20)
$110
$160
1162
1½d Green variety 'cracked electro through kangaroo's tail at left', jumped perf at top (pos 12R22), lightly cancelled. F U. ACSC 88(12)n cat $500. (P)
$130
$200
1163
1½d Green variety 'cracked electro above 1½d at right', light Machine Cancel. F U. ACSC 88(17)r cat $475. (P)
$110
$160
1164
1½d Green, unsurfaced coarse mesh paper. F-VF MLH. ACSC 88 A ab cat $800. SG 61a cat £475. (P)
$120
$180
1165
1½d Green coarse mesh paper.  F-VF M, sl tropicalised gum. SG 61a cat £475. ACSC 88Aa cat $800. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
1166
1½d Green coarse mesh paper, variety 'uneven left frame'. VF UN. SG 61a cat £475. ACSC 88Aa cat $800 as M. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$60
$120
1167
1½d Green coarse mesh paper. Neat machine cancel. FU. SG 61a cat £200. ACSC 88Aa cat $300. 2022 Drury photo-cert.
$80
$120
1168
1½d Green, unsurfaced coarse mesh paper. Superb U, light cancel. SG 61a cat £200. ACSC 88Aa cat $300. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
1169
1½d Green coarse mesh paper. W/C, lightly cancelled. VF U. ACSC 88 A a cat $300. SG 61a cat £200. (P)
$80
$120
1170
1½d Green coarse mesh paper, horiz strip of 4. SG 61a cat £800 = A$1400 as 4 singles. ACSC 88Aa cat $1200. Very rare multiple. 2021 Drury photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
1171
1½d Green, unsurfaced coarse mesh paper, blk of 4. Superb U with central 'Nhill/14 AP 24/Vic' cds, sl perf separations. SG 61a cat £800 = A$1500. ACSC 88Aa $1200 as 4 singles. Very rare multiple. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$350
$500
1172
1½d Green, perf OS, unsurfaced coarse mesh paper. F-VF fresh MUH, sl vert crease. SG O70A cat £475 as non OS M. ACSC 88Aa/ba cat $1250 as normal, should be at least double, $2500 perf OS MUH! 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
1173
1½d Green perf OS coarse mesh paper. Crisp part 'Melbourne'. VFU. SG O70a cat £200 x2 for perf OS. ACSC 88Aa/ba cat $300, should be at least double, $600 perf OS. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$150
$200
1174
1½d Dull red on thin coarse mesh paper. F MLH. ACSC 89G ab ac cat $275 as thin paper, plus premium for the distinctive vert mesh. A scarce paper variation. 2018 Drury photo cert. (P)
$110
$160
1175
1½d Scarlet coarse mesh paper. VF M. ACSC 89Aac cat $175. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$70
$100
1176
1½d Scarlet coarse mesh paper with typical fluffy perfs. W/C, lightly cancelled VF U. ACSC 89 A ac cat $175. 2022 Drury photo-cert.
$70
$100
1177
1½d Red with coarse mesh paper & misplaced wmk showing vert line at left, variety 'cut in lower frame below RVT' (electro 16, pos L1). Lightly cancelled, FU. ACSC 89Dac(16)d cat $175 as normal coarse mesh, est double $350 with variety. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$70
$100
1178
1½d Dull red on coarse mesh paper. Lightly cancelled, FU. ACSC 89Gac cat $175. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$50
$80
1179
1½d Deep red on thick coarse mesh paper with near invisible wmk. F U. ACSC 89Eac cat $175 for common shades, deep red worth a premium. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$70
$100
1180
1½d Deep scarlet on coarse mesh paper with hard to see wmk. FU with Jarnadup (WA) 1924 cds. ACSC 89Cac cat $175. 2020 Drury photo cert.
$50
$80
1181
1½d Scarlet printed on the gummed side, wmk inverted & perf OS. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O80wa cat £375 for M & should be at least double, £750 MUH. ACSC 89Ac cat $750. (P)
$200
$300
1182
1½d Rose-red perf OS, with coarse mesh paper. Lightly cancelled VFU. ACSC 89Fac bb cat $175, should be at leats double $350 perf OS. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
1183
2d Orange, variety 'cracked electro through UL wattles'. Crisp Melbourne cds, sl surface scuff. VF U. ACSC 95(8)ha cat $400.
$60
$90
1184
2d Intense orange-aniline perf OS. Lightly cancelled. VF U. ACSC 95 C ba cat $375. 2020 Drury photo cert. Very scarce. (P)
$130
$200
1185
2d Orange perf OS, coarse mesh thick paper & rough perfs due to its hardness. GU. SG O71(var). ACSC 95Eacbad(var) cat $200+, plus premium for paper this thick rarely seen. 2022 Drury photo cert.
$100
$150
1186
2d Red variety 'retouched face' (pos 14L12). Part slogan cancel. F-VF U. ACSC 96 (14) e cat $400. (P)
$90
$130
1187
2d Red wmk INVERTED perf OS. Neat 1923 Wangaratta cds. VF U. ACSC 96 C a b cat $375.
$90
$130
1188
2d Red-brown variety 'white flaw before T of Two in central value tablet'. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 97A(16)ua cat $375 as M, should be at least double, $750 MUH.
$80
$120
1189
2d Red-brown on coarse mesh paper & hard to see wmk. VF MUH. ACSC 97Aaa cat $400 for M, should be at least double, $800 MUH. 2021 Drury photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
1190
2d Red-brown. CTO with part 'GPO Melbourne' cds, with gum. ACSC 97Aw cat $100.
$20
$30
1191
2d Brown coarse mesh paper. F MLH. ACSC 97Aa cat $400. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$100
$130
1192
3d Pale dull violet-blue, coarse mesh paper. VF MUH, sl uneven gum colour. ACSC 105Ba cat $300 as M, est $500 MUH. 2022 Drury photo cert.
$100
$150
1193
3d Violet-blue coarse mesh paper. VF MLH, tiny tropical spot on gum o/w fresh. ACSC 104Aa cat $300. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
1194
3d Pale dull violet-blue, coarse mesh paper. VFM. ACSC 104 B a cat $300. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
1195
3d Pale dull violet-blue coarse mesh paper. Lightly cancelled, VF U. ACSC 104Ba cat $150. 2022 Drury photo-cert.
$60
$80
1196
3d Dull violet-blue coarse mesh paper, variety 'dry ink'. Lightly cancelled, VF U. ACSC 104Bac cat $150, should be at least double, $300 for dry ink printing. 2022 Drury photo cert.
$80
$120
1197
4d Dull orange horiz pr, variety 'line through Four Pence' on right stamp. Superb fresh MUH. SG 22d cat £405 as M singles in this shade, should be at least double, £810 MUH. ACSC 110H(s)r cat $2500 MUH singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$400
$600
1198
4d Lemon-yellow. VF fresh MUH. SG 22b cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC 110C cat $950. (P)
$220
$350
1199
4d Violet variety 'left frame broken at top' (pos 2L7). F-VF MLH. ACSC 111(2)d v cat $175.
$40
$60
1200
4d Blue variety 'thin Four Pence' (pos 2R12). FU, pmk 'Fremantle' clear of variety. ACSC 112C(2)ra cat $450.
$50
$100
1201
4d Olive coarse mesh paper. VF M, gum sl tropicalized. ACSC 114Aaa cat $375. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
1202
4d Olive coarse mesh paper. F MLH. ACSC 114A aa cat $375. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
1203
4d Olive coarse mesh paper. FU, part cds. ACSC 114Aaa cat $225. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
1204
4d Olive coarse mesh paper. FU with part Perth cds. ACSC 114Aaa cat $225. 2022 Drury photo-cert. (P)
$60
$100
1205
4d Olive perf OS. F-VF fresh MLH. SG O83 cat £65. ACSC 114ba cat $100.
$20
$30
1206
4½d Violet coarse mesh paper. W/C with sl aged gum. F-VF M. ACSC 118Aab cat $450. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
1207
4½d Violet coarse mesh paper & uneven impression. W/C fresh MLH. ACSC 118Aab cat $600. 2017 Drury photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
1208
4½d Violet coarse mesh paper with typical fluffy perfs. VF U. ACSC 118Aab cat $350. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
1209
4½d Pale violet on coarse mesh paper. VF with uneven print on the vert paper mesh & typical fluffy, not punched out perfs. Light 'Oakwood Tasmania' cds. VFU. ACSC 118Dab cat $350. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
1210
4½d Dull violet on coarse mesh paper with typical fluffy perfs. Lightly cancelled F U. ACSC 118C(var). 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
1211
4½d Violet perf OS Harrison imprint pr, inc variety 'break in left frame of right stamp'. VF fresh MLH. SG O84(var) cat £650+++ as singles. ACSC 118b/z cat $675 as normals while perf OS cat x11 for singles, so $7400+ for OS imprint pr! Extremely rare & possibly unique combination. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
1212
5d Chestnut comb perf 14 wmk INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, marginal. SG 23bw cat £950 as M, should be at least double, £1900 MUH. ACSC 123Aa cat $2250. Rare as MUH. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
1213
5d Chestnut wmk INVERTED comb perf. VF M. SG 23bw cat £950. ACSC 123 A a cat $1250. (P)
$250
$400
1214
5d Chestnut comb perf, wmk INVERTED. Superb U, light cnr cds. ACSC 123A a cat $1250. SG 23bw cat £750. Scarce. (P)
$200
$300
1215
1/4 Turquoise. VF M. SG 66 cat £100. ACSC 128 cat $300.
$50
$80
1216
Perf OS/NSW ½d-5d set of basic colours,, plus shades inc 1d red rough paper, 1d violet, 1d lilac, 1½d black-brown, red-brown (2), 2d orange (3), 2d red (3), 2d brown, 3d blue (2), 4d orange (2), inc pale shade, 4d violet, 4d blue (2), 4½d violet, 5d chestnut & 5d brown. Difficult assembly, F-VFU. (36). (P)
$180
$275
KGV 1918-20 LARGE MULTIPLE WMK
1217
½d Green, Electro 4, UL cnr pr, varieties 'white flaw on emu's back' (Pos 4L1) & 'white spot after 2 in RVT' (Pos 4L2). A scarce multiple, hinged in upper selvedge only, stamps VF MUH. ACSC 65A(4)d/e cat $150 as M singles, should be at least double $300 for MUH positional pr.
$80
$100
1218
½d Yellowish-green variety THIN FRACTION at right (pos 5R43). Superb U, lightly cancelled. SG 48a cat £140+. ACSC 65E(5)s cat $250+. with normal for comparison. 2017 Drury photo cert. (P)
$60
$90
1219
½d Green variety 'white spot after 2 in RVT' (Pos 4L2). F M. ACSC 65(4)e cat $75..
$25
$35
1220
½d Green variety 'barb on fraction bar at right' (Pos 4R40). W/C VF M. ACSC 65(4)u cat $75.
$25
$35
1221
½d Green variety 'thin fraction' (pos 5R43) upper stamp in LL cnr vert trio. F-VF M. ACSC 65(5)s cat $175 as single.
$50
$80
1222
½d Yellow-green, Electro 5, positional blk of 18 from right pane with Substituted CA monogram & variety 'thin fraction at right' (pos R43). VF fresh MUH, pin hole in selvedge above monogram. ACSC 65E(5)s,zd cat$1375 for hinged, this shade alone cat $75 ea MUH singles so est cat $8000 for this blk. (P)
$600
$900
1223
½d Green Electro 5 LL left corner CA Monogram blk of 9, UR stamp with variety ' white flaw in right of crown' (pos L45). Stamps VF fresh MUH. ACSC 65A(5)jz cat $900 for hinged, should be at least double $1800 MUH. (P)
$450
$650
1224
1d Carmine-pink, Cooke printing (G101). VF fresh MUH. SG 49 cat £250 as M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. ACSC 73A cat $1250. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
1225
1d Deep carmine (G105) wmk INVERTED. F-Vf fresh M, tiny natural paper inclusion. ACSC 74Ba cat $2500. 2020 Drury photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
1226
1½d Brown Electro 7 vert pr (pos 7R42, 48). Upper stamp with ACSC listed variety 'White flaws in LR cnr' (pos 42) & lower stamp 'Cracked Electro through top of LVT' (pos 48). W/C, VFU. A scarce multiple. ACSC 86(7)kL ct $360, plus premium for multiple.
$50
$100
1227
1½d Deep brown perf OS variety 'white flaw obliterating emu's toes at right' (later state). Bold 1922 Bathurst cds. FU. Variety unlocated. ACSC 86ba(U)g cat $500. Scarce.
$50
$100
KGV 1924 NO WMK
1228
1½d Red Perf OS. F-VFU, typical centring for official perfins. SG O87 cat £90, ACSC 90Aba cat $175. Scarce genuine example.
$40
$70
1229
1½d Red Perf OS. F-VFU, typical centring for official perfins. SG O87 cat £90, ACSC 90Aba cat $175. Scarce genuine example.
$40
$70
1230
1½d Red Perf OS. F-VFU, typical centring for official perfins. SG O87 cat £90, ACSC 90Aba cat $175. Scarce genuine example.
$40
$70
1231
1½d Red perf OS. VFU, part Melbourne 1925 cds. SG O87 cat £90. ACSC 90Aba cat $175.
$40
$70
KGV 1926-28 SMALL MULT WMK Perf 14
1232
½d Orange perf OS/NSW. Neat part 'Bathurst' cds. FU. SG O88(var), ACSC 67ba(var). Scarce.
$50
$80
1233
½d Orange perf OS/NSW. VF U with cnr 'NSW' pmk. SG O88(var). ACSC 67ba(var). Scarce.
$50
$80
1234
½d Orange horiz pr, left stamp variety 'spear in right wattles' (Pos 8L7). VF MLH. ACSC 67A(8)f cat $100.
$30
$40
1235
1½d Red (shades) Void cnr varieties inc 2 partial corrections (1 dated 29 Nov 26, other 15 Mar 27). F-VFU (dated examples scarce). ACSC 91(2)g, ga(var) cat $235. (3 diff).
$40
$80
1236
1½d Red type B, varietyreentry (duplication of shading above right wattles) to 'broken top to crown' (pos 4L53). FU, neat machine pmk clear. ACSC 91(4)ha cat $1000. Very scarce. (P)
$90
$150
1237
3d Blue wmk INVERTED perf OS. Lightly cancelled VFU. SG O93w cat £100. ACSC 106A aa cat $150.
$50
$70
1238
3d Blue Die Ia perf OS, wmk INVERTED W/C, G-FU. SG O93W cat £100. ACSC 106aa cat $150.
$35
$50
1239
1/4 Turquoise. VF fresh M. SG 93 cat £80. ACSC 129b cat $375. (P)
$65
$100
1240
1/4 Turquoise. VFU/CTO with part Melbourne cds. ACSC 129Bw cat $375. (P)
$70
$120
1241
1/4 Turquoise. VFU/CTO with part Melbourne cds. ACSC 129Bw cat $375. (P)
$70
$120
1242
Set. ½d Orange-to 1/4 turquoise inc scarce 2d, 4d. F-VFF & fresh MUH. SG 85-93. ACSC cat $2340. (8). (P)
$550
$750
1243
Set: ½d orange to 1/4 turquoise. VF U/CTO. ACSC cat $600 inc 1/4 CTO cat $375 alone. A superior quality set. (8) (P)
$130
$200
KGV 1926-30 SMALL MULT WMK 13½x12½
1244
1d Green Die II. VF MUH. SG 95b cat £50 as M, should be at least double £100 MUH. ACSC 81(1) I cat $100.
$40
$60
1245
1d Green Die II wmk INVERTED, with Die II spur very prominent. VFU, light cds. SG 95bw cat £2000. ACSC 81(1)Ba(1)I cat $4000. Very rare. (P)
$550
$800
1246
1½d Red type B re-entry 'white halo above IA of ALIA & kangaroo's head' (pos 4L53), Fine M. ACSC 92 (4) ha cat $1400. 1½d Golden scarlet pr, left stamp with type B re-entry 'retouched shading behind kangaroo' (pos 4L47). In pr with normal, F-VF M. ACSC 92(4)fb cat $200. Total $1600. (P)
$180
$275
1247
2d Red opt OS Ash imprint blk of 4. F-VF MUH, sl inter-panneau gutter flts. SG O130(var) cat £100 as M singles, plus premium for MUH. ACSC 102OSz cat M $150+.
$70
$100
1248
2d Deep golden scarlet opt OS, error wmk INVERTED. VFU, nice cds, w/c. ACSC 102(OS)a. SG O125w cat £3500. Very rare. 2018 Starling photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
1249
3d Blue lower marginal blk of 4, upper stamps type B-A pr, lower pr both type B (plated as L52, 53/L58, 59). A scarce positional multiple. F-VF MUH. ACSC 107ABc(3,4)j cat $1450. (P)
$180
$275
1250
4½d Violet, Die I. Superb fresh MUH, W/C. SG 103 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. ACSC 120 cat $200. (P)
$90
$120
1251
1/4 Turquoise-blue. VF MUH. SG 104 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. ACSC 130B cat $875. (P)
$130
$200
1252
1/4 Turquoise variety 'thick 1 at right', lower marginal single. F MUH, sl sun-tanned gum. ACSC 130An cat $1300. (P)
$130
$200
1253
1/4 Turquoise Ash imprint pr. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 104(var), ACSC 130z cat $3000 for blk of 4. (P)
$275
$400
1254
Set ½d Orange - 1/4 turquoise inc both Dies of 1½d Red. 2d Red, 3d Blue & 4½d Violet. All F-VF fresh MUH ex 4½d Violet Die II which is CTO as usual. SG 94-104. ACSC cat $1860. (16). (P)
$375
$500
KGV 1931-36 C of A WMK
1255
1d Green, variety wmk REVERSED. F-VFU, bold machine pmk. SG 125x cat £1400. ACSC 82Aaa cat $3000. Very rare. (P)
$375
$600
1256
1d Green opt OS. wmk INVERTED. VFU, machine pmk. ACSC 82(OS)a cat $2000. SG O129w cat £900. Rare. 2004 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
1257
5d Orange-brown left marginal horiz pr, 1st stamp variety '8 wattles'. ACSC 127(3)g cat $125, another horiz pr with gutter at left, right stamp variety 'flaw between A & G of Postage', ACSC 127(3)m cat $125. Plus single wmk 5d pale chestnut, comb perf, variety 'retouched UR cnr', State IV of missing cnr tip. ACSC 123A(1)vec cat $200. All F-VFM, total cat $450. (5)
$65
$90
1258
5d brown Ash imprint blk of 4, plate 3, variety 'flawed pearl in crown at left' (pos 3R55). Stamps fresh MUH. ACSC 127B(3)p,z cat $325 (P)
$80
$120
1259
Set: ½d Orange - 1/4 turquoise. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 124-31. ACSC cat $655. (8). (P)
$130
$200
1260
OS opt set ½d to 5d, plus SM wmk 2d, 4d also opt OS. VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $280. SG O125 & O128-32 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (7)
$120
$180
1261
Set ½d orange to 1/4 turquoise. Fresh CTO, original gum. ACSC cat $140. (8)
$40
$50
AUSTRALIA - OTHER PRE-DECIMAL
1262
1913 KGV Engraved 1d carmine-red variety 'dry ink'. Neat part Sydney cds. F-VF U. ACSC 59 C ab cat $650. 2022 Drury photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
1263
1913 KGV Engraved 1d rose-red, Plate 1 vert pr, error IMPERFORATE horiz between. Superb fresh MLH/MUH with only the faintest trace of hinge. SG 17b cat £2950. ACSC 596B cat $6500. Premium item. The finest example we have seen. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3500
$4500
1264
1914-37 KGV era Pic/Commem collection (51) in Seven Seas hingeless pgs, very near comp, F-VF M inc 1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved, 1928 Kookaburra 3d M/Sheet, suntanned gum. 1931 Kingsford Smith set to 6d brown Airmail. 1932 Bridge set of 6 to 5/- LH inc 2d, 3d opt OS. 1932 Lyrebird 1/- (2) inc OS opt MUH. 1934 Airmail 1/6 claret no wmk, perf 11, VIC Cent sets to 1/- (both) & Macarthur set of 4 to 9d. 1935 ANZAC 1/- MUH & KGV Silver Jubilee set to 2/- MLH. 1936 SA set & 1937 NSW Sesqui trio to 9d. An attractive collection, mostly F-VF M. SG cat £1250 = A$2400. ACSC cat $1800. (47, plus M/Sheet) (P)
$550
$750
1265
1914-36 KGV collection MUH on Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1914 6d Kookaburra, 1928 3d & M/Sheet, Canberra, Airmail, Swan, Sturt, 1932 Kookaburra & Lyrebird, Hermes (3 diff), 1930 Kingsford Smith set, plus 6d brown (2) inc OS opt, 1932 Bridge set to 5/-, plus OS opts, Victoria both perfs, Macarthur set of 4, ANZAC, Silver Jubilee, Cable & SA Anniv. F-VF MUH, majority fresh. SG cat £1285 for M, should be at least double, £2570. ACSC cat $3900. (45 + M/S) (P)
$1100
$1500
1266
1914 Kookaburra 6d Engraved left marginal with part imprint. Superb centring, fresh MUH. SG 19 cat £75 for M, should be at least double £150 MUH. ACSC 60(var) cat $250+. (P)
$120
$180
1267
1927-30 issues Canberra 1½d pr, 1928 Kookaburra 3d, Swan 1½d (2) & Sturt set, ea on separate covers with Airmail 3d green, all tied 'Pt Pirie DE 19 34' cds. SG 105-06 & 115-18 cat £45 as loose stamps & 'from x6-15' on cover. ACSC 132-4 & 138-40 cat $66 loose & $210 this franking. (4 covers)
$80
$150
1268
1927-30 Commems perf OS comp with 1½d Canberra & Swan, 3d Kooka & Airmail, 1930 Sturt pr. VF U/CTO. SG O112-13 & O119-22 cat £83. (6).
$50
$70
1269
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet perf all sides & with double perf margins at top, bottom & left. F-VF MUH, sl diag crease UR & uneven gum colour. SG 106a(var) cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. ACSC 133MS cat $375, both, plus premium for extra margins. Amazing item as 5 adjoining M/S were sacrificed for this. (P)
$250
$400
1270
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue M/Sheet. VF fresh M/MUH, stamps MUH. SG 106a cat £130. ACSC 133MS cat $225. (P)
$100
$130
1271
1928 Kookaburra 3d blue miniature sheet of 4. VF MUH, sl suntanned gum. SG 106a. ACSC 133MS cat $425. (P)
$100
$160
1272
1929 Airmail 3d type B (horiz mesh) Ash imprint blk of 4. Upper pr VF M, lwr multiple inc imprint strip MUH. ACSC 135 z cat $350.
$120
$160
1273
1930 Sturt 1½d red set of 8 Plate Numbers UL cnr blks of 4 plus imprint blk. Also 3d blue Plate Numbers 1 & 2 UL cnr blks. All F-VFM/MUH. ACSC cat $345.
$120
$150
1274
1930 Sturt 1½d set of 8 plate nos (1-8), UL cnr blks of 4. F-VF M/MUH. SG 117. ACSC cat $200.
$50
$70
1275
1931 Kingsford Smith set 2d-6d plus Airmail 3d, tied by 'Pt Pirie 21 MY 35' cds, 2nd cover franked 6d brown & 3d green Airmails tied same cds. SG 115, 21-3 & 139 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x3-5' on cover. ACSC 134 & 141-4 cat $51 loose & $165 this franking. (2 covers)
$70
$120
1276
1931 Kingsford Smith set 2d-6d, inc both 6d plus opt OS 6d. VF MUH. SG 121-3, 139, 139a cat £69 for M, should be at least double £138 MUH. ACSC cat $135. (5)
$50
$60
1277
1931 Kingsford Smith 2d red set of 8 Plate Numbers UL cnr blks of 4 plus Ash imprint blk of 4. All VF M/MUH (9 blks of 4). ACSC 141z-zh cat $230. (36)
$80
$120
1278
1931 Kingsford Smith 6d violet blk of 4. Bold 'Bourke Street 29 AP 31 Melbourne' cancel. FU. SG 123 cat £80. ACSC 143 cat $140 both as U singles. Scarce multiple.
$25
$40
1279
1931 Kingsford Smith 6d violet variety 're-entry to T of AUSTRALIA'. VF M. SG 123a cat £50. ACSC 143d cat $100.
$40
$50
1280
1931 Kingsford Smith 6d violet, variety 'extra islands' (Pos 1/60). MUH in right marginal pr with VF M non variety stamp. SG 123(var). ACSC 143e cat $175.
$50
$75
1281
1931 Kingsford Smith 6d, variety 're-entries to FO & LD'. VFU. SG 123a cat £110. ACSC 143d cat $125.
$40
$60
1282
1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3, plus Airmail 6d brown. 1936 Cable pr & 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3. VF MUH. ACSC cat $180. (9)
$50
$70
1283
1931 Airmail 6d dull brown Plate 2 imprint strip of 3, centre stamp with variety 're-entry to STRALI' (Pos 2/38). VF MLH/MUH. SG 139. ACSC 144 A ze cat $350 x .6 = $210 for strip of 3.
$70
$100
1284
1931 Airmail 6d grey-brown Plate 1 Ash imprint strip of 3. VF MLH/MUH. SG 139. ACSC 144A zd cat $275 x .6 = $160 for strip of 3.
$50
$70
1285
1931 Airmail 6d dull brown. Plate 1 Ash imprint blk of 6. Traces of light hinging on upper outer stamps. F-VF MLH/MUH. SG 139A ACSC 144A zd cat $275.
$100
$130
1286
1931 Airmail 6d dull brown opt OS. Plate 1 Ash imprint strip of 3. Fine M. SG 139A. ACSC 144(OS) zd cat $400 x6 for strip of 3 $240.
$75
$100
1287
1931 Kingsford Smith OS opt set 2d & 3d. VF fresh MUH, w/c. SG O123-24 cat £360 as M & should be at least double, £720 MUH. ACSC 141-42 (OS) cat $1250 & retail similar. Rare genuine MUH set. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$550
$800
1288
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS set 2d & 3d. F-VF MUH. SG O123-4 cat £360 for M, should be at least double, £720 MUH. ACSC 141-2(OS) cat $1250. Scarce genuine set. (2) (P)
$400
$600
1289
1931 Kingsford Smith opt OS set 2d & 3d. VF fresh MLH. SG O123-24 cat £360. ACSC 141-2(OS) cat $600. Scarce genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$250
$350
1290
1932 Large Lyrebird 1/- green, 1934-48 Hermes 1/6, No wmk, wmk thin paper, 1934 Macarthur set 2d (both), 3d, 9d. VF fresh MUH. SG cat M £158 should be double MUH. ACSC 145, 157-163 cat £472. (8). (P)
$130
$200
1291
1932 Large Lyrebird 1/-, lower marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 140 cat £45 as M, should be at least double £90. ACSC 145A cat $140.
$60
$80
1292
1932 Lyrebird 1/- opt OS. Superb MLH right marginal. SG O136 cat £55. ACSC 145(OS)A cat $90.
$50
$75
1293
1932 Lyrebird 1/- green FDC, stamp tied by Brisbane 15 Feb 1932, Machine Cancel, sent locally. Slight aging on reverse, front fresh & clean. ACSC 145y cat $450. Scarce. (P)
$130
$200
1294
1932 Bridge 2d (both), 3d & OS opts. VF fresh MUH. SG 141-42, 144 & O134-5 cat £59 for M, should be at least double, £118 MUH. ACSC 146-7, 149 & 146-7(OS) cat $132. (5)
$60
$90
1295
1932 Bridge 2d red, right margin blk of 4 showing the 3 plate dots. VF fresh MUH, sl gum soaked perfs at left. SG 141(var). ACSC 146zc cat $1000. Rare. (P)
$375
$500
1296
1932 Bridge 5/- green. VF fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. VR corner single. SG 143 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850+ MUH. ACSC 148 cat $1500+, plus premium for cnr piece. (P)
$650
$1000
1297
1932 Bridge 5/-. W/C Postally U (much scarcer than CTO). SG 143 cat £225. ACSC 148 cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
1298
1932 Bridge set 2d (both) to 5/- (+3d green Airmail) tied by 'Pt Pirie SA 31 MY 35' cds. By air to Adelaide with 31 MY 35 arrival b/s. SG 141-44 cat £225+ ACSC 146-49 cat $418 - both as loose stamps. The 5/- cat $3500 on commercial period cover. Unusual & rare franking combination. (P)
$900
$1500
1299
1932 Kookaburra 6d red-brown. Plate 1 Ash imprint blk of 4. VF M. SG 146. ACSC 150 z cat $140.
$50
$70
1300
1932 Kookaburra 6d red-brown Plate 2 Ash imprint blk of 4. VF, MLH in gutter only, stamps VF MUH. SG 146. ACSC 150 (za) cat $160 as 4 MUH singles, plus premium for imprints!
$70
$100
1301
1932 Lyrebird 1/- yellow-green (scarce shade), opt OS blk of 4. VF fresh MLH/ 3 MUH. SG O13 cat £220 as 4 M singles, should be £385 as MUH/M multiple. ACSC 145bcat $900. (P)
$300
$450
1302
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/-, perf 10½. VF MUH. SG 147-49 cat £55 as M, should be at least double £110 MUH. ACSC cat $130.
$60
$90
1303
1934 Victorian Centenary 2d vermilion, perf 10½, UL cnr pr, lower stamp variety 're-entry to right & bottom frames'. VF fresh MUH. SG 147(var). ACSC 151d cat $2000 for single while such se-tenant positional multiple should be at least a +50% premium, so est cat $3000+, & w/o a doubt the rarest of all Commemorative varieties, with this being the first we have offered. (P)
$1200
$1800
1304
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d to 1/- perf 10½ plus Airmail 3d, tied by 'Pt Pirie 2 AU 34' cds. SG 115 & 147-49 cat £31 as loose stamps & 'from x3-6' on cover. ACSC 134 & 151-3 cat $51 loose & $366 this franking.
$70
$120
1305
1934 Victorian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- perf 11½. Fresh W/C MUH. SG 147a-49a cat £85 as M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. ACSC cat $175.
$70
$90
1306
1934 Macarthur set 2d (both) - 9d. VF fresh MUH. SG 150-52 cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. ACSC 157-60 cat $170. (4)
$70
$100
1307
1932 Macarthur set 2d, 3d, 9d Ash imprint blks of 4. M/MUH. ACSC 157z, 159z, 160z cat $500.
$130
$200
1308
1934 Airmail 1/6 no wmk, Ash imprint blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 153. ACSC 161z cat $750. (P)
$220
$300
1309
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d Red, DOUBLE print, one albino with 2nd impression upwards. FU. ACSC 166A c cat $100 & underrated & worth more. SG 156A cat £150.
$80
$120
1310
1935 ANZAC set 2d & 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 154-55 cat £48 for M, should be at least double, £96 MUH. ACSC 164-65 cat $118. (2)
$50
$70
1311
1935 ANZAC set 2d & 1/-, plate 2 UL cnr prs. Stamps MUH (1x 1/-, darker area on gum). ACSC 164zd, 165za cat $380. (4) (P)
$100
$150
1312
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/-.  SG 156-58 cat £42 as M, should be at least double £84 MUH. ACSC cat $120. (30)
$60
$75
1313
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/- blks of 4. VF W/C fresh MUH, sl crease at base. ACSC 166-68 cat $525. (4 blks) (P)
$130
$200
1314
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d red set of 6 plate nos from all 4 sheet cnr positions. Mostly F-VF M/MUH, some mnr tones. A difficult assembly. ACSC cat $480. (24 blks)
$130
$200
1315
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d, 3d, 2/-. W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 156-58 cat £48 as M, should be at least double, £96 MUH. ACSC 166-48 cat $130.
$60
$75
1316
1936 South Australian Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- blks of 4. W/C VF MUH. SG 101-3 cat £140 as M, should be at least double MUH. ACSC cat $280.
$80
$100
1317
1936 covers franked Hermes 1/6 no wmk, Cable set & SA Cent set, plus ea cover with Airmail 3d, tied by 'Pt Pirie', 'Whyalla 19 JE 36' cds or 'Whyalla 11 De 36' cds. SG 115, 153 & 159-63 cat £38 as loose stamps & 'from x3-6' on cover. ACSC 134, 161 & 169-73 cat $80 loose, & $285 these frankings. (3 covers)
$70
$120
1318
1936 Cable 2d Plate 1, LR cnr blk of 4, variety 'coloured flaw left of Stanley Headland retouched' (Pos R40). Upper stamps MLH, lower pr inc variety VF MUH. ACSC 169A e zc cat $125.
$40
$60
1319
1936 Cable 3d Plate 1, LR cnr blk of 4, variety 'weak entry under PO of Postage' (Pos R39). UR stamp MLH, lower 3 inc variety MUH. ACSC 170g/zc cat $150.
$50
$75
1320
1936 South Aust Centenary 2d Carmine variety 'Retouched sky below AU of Australia' (pos R37). Ash imprint blk of 4, upper stamps VF M, lower pr inc variety MUH with normal imprint for comparison. ACSC 171e zb cat $400+. (P)
$100
$150
1321
1936 South Australia Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/-. Fresh MUH. SG 161-63 cat £35. (P)
$20
$30
1322
1936 South Australia Centenary set 2d, 3d, 1/- Ash imprint prs. VF M. ACSC cat $120. (6)
$40
$50
1323
1936 South Australia Cent set 2d, 3d, 1/- Ash imprint blks of 4. 1/-, 2 with odd minor tones. F-VF M/MUH. ACSC cat $210. (12)
$60
$90
1324
1937-52 KGVI collection MUH on Seven Seas hingeless pgs comp with 1937-56 Def Kings, Queens & Zoologicals inc all 3d blue types (6) inc Die I, Die I white wattles, Die Ia, Die II etc, 1938 Robes set with 2 shades/printings of ea value to £1 & all the other Defs & Commems inc NSW Sesqui, AIF, Arms to £2 etc, plus BCOF opt set of 7. F-VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG cat £1660. ACSC cat $3150. Attractive collection. (118) (P)
$700
$1000
1325
1937 KGVI 3d Blue Die I White Wattles -VF fresh MUH. SG 168a cat £180. ACSC 190 cat $400. (P)
$110
$160
1326
1937-49 KGVI 3d blue 'white wattles' UL blk of 4. VF fresh MUH, 1 tiny natural inclusion. SG 168a cat £720. ACSC 190 cat $1600 - both as singles, premium for cnr blk. (P)
$375
$500
1327
1937-49 KGVI 3d blue Die 1 'white wattles'. VF fresh MUH. SG 168a cat £180. ACSC 190 cat $400. (P)
$130
$180
1328
1937 (2 Aug) illustrated registered cover with KGVI 3d blue 'white wattles, Kooka 6d & Lyrebird 1/-, tied used at Woollongaba, VF. SG 168a, 172 & 174. ACSC 190y, 202y & 208y cat $275 for 3d.
$100
$150
1329
1937 KGVI 3d Blue Die 1a W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 168b cat £190. ACSC 192 cat $400. (P)
$110
$160
1330
1937-49 KGVI 3d blue Die 1A UR cnr blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 168b cat £720. ACSC 192 cat $1600, both plus premium for blk. (P)
$400
$600
1331
1937-49 Lyrebird 1/- grey-green, perf 13½ x 14, Ash imprint LL, cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 174(var) cat £200+ as singles. ACSC 208ze cat $525. Scarce. (4) (P)
$170
$250
1332
1937-49 KGVI 1/4 magenta pane of 80 with Ash imprint at LL. Couple of tiny spots. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 211za cat $640.
$120
$200
1333
1937-49 KGVI 1½d green sheet of 160 with both Authority imprint & perf pips in central lower selvedge & ACSC listed variety 'cracked electro through ONWEAL of Commonwealth of right imprint'. Some very light creasing & spot in selvedge. ACSC 186 ba/ze/zi cat $1250 as comp sheet. Rare survivor.
$350
$450
1334
1937-49 KGVI 2d violet Die II left pane of 80 with full gutter right & Ash imprint at LL. Some light tones effecting 12 stamps,, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 189 d cat $160
$25
$40
1335
1937-42 KGVI 2d mauve, variety 'medal flaw'. Fresh MUH, horiz blk of 6. ACSC 189Ae. SG 185b cat £85.
$40
$60
1336
1937-49 KGVI 3d brown left pane of 80 with Authority imprint at LL cnr. Some light rev spotting at UL rev, o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 196 zh cat $120.
$35
$50
1337
1937-49 KGVI 2d red Die II coil perf vert pr, large & small holes. VF MUH. SG 184a cat £350. ACSC 188bl cat $750. (P)
$170
$250
1338
1937-49 Kookaburra 6d purple-brown wmk, perf 15 x14, left gutter blk of 9, LR stamp variety 'top hat'. Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 203o cat $2500++. SG 190ab cat £2000+ both as singles, plus premium for positional blk should be +50%, so est cat £3000. Rare major variety. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
1339
1937-49 Lyrebird 1/- green IMPERF horiz pr. F-VF MLH/MUH, sl stain in middle. SG 192(var). ACSC 209b cat $800. (P)
$150
$220
1340
1937-49 Lyrebird 1/- CofA wmk perf 15x14, variety 'roller flaw over O of One', upper marginal vert strip of 4 with strip of 3 normals at left. F-VF MUH. ACSC 209d cat $400. SG 192a cat £360. Also 1956 1/- no wmk, MUH UR cnr blk of 15 with 'roller flaw' variety in the left vert strip of 5. ACSC 210d cat $375, plus $200 for the other 10 MUH. 2 scarce multiples, total ACSC cat $975.
$70
$120
1341
1937 NSW Sesqui set of 3, 1936 Cable set of 2, 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3 & 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3. VF MUH. ACSC cat $180. (11)
$60
$80
1342
1937 NSW Sesquicentenary 9d purple Ash imprint pr with variety ' roller shift to upper frame over UST of AUSTRALIA' (Pos L10/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 177d zb(var) cat $335. (P)
$100
$130
1343
1938-49 KGVI Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1, thick paper imprint prs with 5/-, 10/- Authority & £1 Ash. F-VF MUH. SG 176-78. ACSC cat $800. (6) (P)
$250
$350
1344
1938-49 Robes thick paper 5/-, 10/- & thin paper 5/- all Authority imprint blks of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. ACSC cat $600.
$150
$220
1345
1938-49 Robes set 5/-, 10/-, £1 thin paper W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 1760-1789 cat £146. ACSC 213, 215, 217 cat $255 (3). (P)
$110
$150
1346
1938-49 Robes 5/- thin paper Authority imprint blk of 4. W/C VF fresh MUH. SG 176a. ACSC 213 B cat $100.
$25
$35
1347
1938-49 Robes 10/- thick paper Authority imprint blk of 4. Minor tropical spots on central perfs on left side perfs. F-VF MUH. SG 177. ACSC 214 za cat $300.
$90
$120
1348
1938-49 Robes 10/- thick paper Authority imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 177. ACSC 214 za cat $350.
$120
$160
1349
1938-49 Robes 10/- thin paper blk of 4. F-VF U, light Melbourne cds. SG 177a cat £140. ACSC 215 cat $200, both as singles. Scarce multiple. (4)
$70
$100
1350
1938-49 Robes 10/- dull reddish-purple, opt SPECIMEN. Fresh MUH. SG 177s cat £35. ACSC 214Ax cat $125.
$40
$60
1351
1938-49 Robes £1 thick paper Authority imprint blk of 4. Cpl minor rev tropical spots on 1 stamp. F-VF M/MUH. SG 178. ACSC 216 z cat $600.
$160
$200
1352
1938-49 Robes set 5/- to £1 Thick paper. imprint blks of 4. VF fresh MUH, £1 mnr gum bend on 1 stamp. SG 176-78 cat £488+ as singles. ACSC $1300. (12). (P)
$325
$475
1353
1938-49 Robes £1 thick paper Authority imprint blk of 4. All MUH, 3 with light rev gum spotting, LL cnr stamp fresh MUH. SG 178. ACSC 216 z cat $850.
$160
$200
1354
1938-49 Robes £1 thin paper Authority imprint blk of 4. Scattered rev tropical gum spots MUH. SG 178A. ACSC 217 z cat $650 as M. (P)
$160
$200
1355
1938-49 Robes set 5/- to £1 thin paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 176a-78a cat £140. ACSC cat $250. (3) (P)
$110
$150
1356
1940 AIF set of 4, 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3 & 1936 South Aust Centenary set of 3. VF MUH. ACSC cat $175. (10)
$60
$80
1357
1941 KGVI 3½d/3d blue left pane of 80 with Ash imprint at LL. Around 12 stamps with rev tones, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 223 z cat $160.
$25
$40
1358
1942 KGVI 3½d blue right pane of 80 with Authority imprint at LL. Six stamps at right with light tones, others fresh MUH. ACSC 231 zg cat $160.
$35
$50
1359
1942 KGVI 3½d deep blue thin translucent paper (0.075mm). VF MUH. ACSC 231Da cat $125.
$30
$40
1360
1945 Gloucester 3½d blue sheet of 60 with gutter lines extended through lower selvedge & both Authority Imprints. Darker gum with some rev gum staining evident. F-VF MUH. SG 210. ACSC 234 za zc cat $133. (60).
$15
$20
1361
1945 Gloucester 3½d blue sheet of 60 with perf-pips at top & both Authority Imprints. Some minor rev colour spots affecting 8-10 stamps o/w VF MUH. SG 210. ACSC 234 b za zb cat $147. (60).
$20
$30
1362
1946 Peace 3½d sheet of 60 with extended gutter lines through lower gutter, plus both Authority imprints. Fresh MUH. ACSC 237 z zd cat $138.
$20
$30
1363
1946 Peace 3½d sheet of 60 with extended gutter lines at top & at base, plus both Authority imprints. F-VF MUH. ACSC 237 z zd cat $138.
$25
$40
1364
1946 Peace 5½d sheet of 60 with extended gutter lines at left & at right, plus both Authority imprints. VF MUH. ACSC 238 z zb cat $138.
$25
$40
1365
1946 Newcastle 2½d comp sheet of 160 inc both Authority imprints. Couple rev adhesions, o/w VF MUH. ACSC 242 z za cat $335.
$40
$60
1366
1947 Newcastle 3½d sheet of 60 with extended gutter lines at left & at right, plus both Authority imprints. Tiny tone, fresh MUH. ACSC 243 za zc cat $138.
$25
$40
1367
1947 Newcastle 5½d sheet of 60 with extended gutter lines at top & at base, plus both Authority imprints. F-VF MUH. ACSC 244 z zb cat $138.
$30
$40
1368
1947 Princess Elizabeth 1d slate-purple CofA wmk lower pane of 80 with flush perfs at right inc Authority imprint. F-VF MUH. ACSC 245 bb za cat $170.
$40
$50
1369
1947 Princess Elizabeth 1d slate-purple CofA wmk sheet of 160 with full perf pips at right & both Authority imprints. F-VF MUH. ACSC 245 bc z zb cat $345.
$40
$60
1370
1947 Princess Elizabeth 1d purple comp sheet of 160 with perf pips at left, flush perfs at right & both imprints. Scattered light toning in places, F-VF MUH. ACSC 245 bb bc za zc cat $600+.
$60
$80
1371
1948 Bull 1/3 sheet of 120 with perf pips at centre left & Authority imprint at LL cnr. Couple of small rev adhesions, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 260 bb z cat $525.
$180
$240
1372
1948 Farrer 2½d sheet of 160 with perf pip traces at top & both Authority imprints. Light reverse aging/toning. ACSC 272 z za cat $340. (160)
$30
$40
1373
1948 Von Mueller 2½d sheet of 160 with both Authority imprints. Couple of minor rev adhesions. F-VF MUH. ACSC 273 z za cat $340. (160)
$35
$50
1374
1948 Scout Jamboree 2½d sheet of 160 with perf pip traces at right & both Authority imprints. Some rev toning. ACSC 274 zb zd cat $340.
$25
$40
1375
1948 Zoological ½d Kangaroo no wmk sheet of 160 w/o imprints with variety 'dilly bag under kangaroo's paw' (Pos LP 7/1). Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 180 k zl zo cat $200+.
$50
$60
1376
1948 Zoological ½d Kangaroo, variety 'reverse offset'. VF fresh MUH with normal for comparison. ACSC 180c cat $400 with very few recorded. (P)
$100
$150
1377
1948 Zoological ½d Kangaroo no wmk, sheet B, right pane of 80 with Authority imprint & ACSC listed varieties 'coloured flaw under lower branch' (Pos R4/4), 'foggy hills retouch' (R6/8, SG 228b cat £60) & 'fleck of colour over Kangaroo's head' (R9/4). Fresh MUH, cpl mnr creases. ACSC 180A f ga h zj cat $340. (80)
$60
$90
1378
1948 Zoological ½d Kangaroo no wmk sheet of 160 w/o imprint with variety 'dilly bag under kangaroo's paw' (Pos LP 7/1). Toned throughout, useful reference item. ACSC 180 k cat $200+.
$20
$30
1379
1948 KGVI 2d purple no wmk right pane of 80 with Authority imprint at LL. ACSC 229 zg cat $160.
$35
$50
1380
1948 KGVI 2d purple no wmk right pane of 160 with full perf pips at base & both Authority imprints. Fresh MUH. ACSC 229 bb ze zf cat $340.
$60
$80
1381
1949 (30 Oct) Arms 10/- violet on Registered illustrated FDC pmk Registered Elizabeth St Melbourne. ACSC 269y cat $450. (P)
$130
$200
1382
1949 Arms set 5/-, 10/-, £1, £2 Authority imprint blks of 4. £1 UR stamp light gum bends. Fresh MUH. ACSC 268za-271za cat $1875, plus extra 5/- LL cnr no imprint blk of 4, hinged at left, ACSC cat $125, total $2000. (5 blks). (P)
$450
$700
1383
1950 (16 Jan) Arms £2 green on Registered FDC pmk Rialto Melbourne, date indistinct, to USA, b/s Rialto, San Francisco Jan 19 & Vermont Jan 21 (3 days to the USA normal airmail in 1950, 74 years ago = much better than nowadays!). F-VF, sl blemishes. ACSC 269g cat $1500. (P)
$275
$400
1384
1949 Lawson 2½d sheet of 160 with aged gum & surface thin at LL cnr above imprint & variety 'last 2 of 1922 extended at base' (Pos R 9/1). ACSC 275 d zd cat $360.
$40
$50
1385
1949 Forrest 2½d sheet of 160 with full perf pips at top & both Authority imprints. Diag crease at LR, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 277 ba z zc cat $350.
$30
$50
1386
1950 KGVI 2½d scarlet sheet of 160 with perf pips at base & both Authority imprints. VF MUH. ACSC 249 ca zd cat $330.
$40
$60
1387
1950 KGVI 3d scarlet sheet of 160 with both Authority imprints. VF MUH. ACSC 251 zj zk cat $340.
$40
$60
1388
1950 KGVI 3d scarlet comp sheet of 160 with both Authority imprints. Folded through gutter, 2 stamps gum tones o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 251A, zj zk cat $340.
$40
$60
1389
1950 KGVI 3d scarlet booklet plate sheet of 24 panes of 6 stamps. Slightly aged gum at top. F-VF MUH. ACSC 251 c cat $360.
$50
$75
1390
1950 QM 1½d green sheet of 160 with perf pips at centre top & both Authority imprints. Some minor perf separations at right, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 247 b ze zf cat $345.
$40
$60
1391
1950 KGVI 2½d chocolate sheet of 160 with both Authority imprints. Tiny rev adhesion, plus surface thin TRC. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 250 za zb cat $340.
$40
$60
1392
1950 Aborigine 8½d brown sheet of 160 with perf pips at centre base, both Authority imprints & traces of extra perfs at left. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 258 ba z cat $345.
$60
$80
1393
1950 NSW/VIC Stamp Centenary 2½d pr sheet of 160 with central perf pips at base & both Authority imprints. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 278, 279 ba zf cat $340.
$40
$60
1394
1950 NSW/VIC Stamp Centenary 2½d pr sheet of 160 with central perf pips at top & both Authority imprints. A couple of minor rev adhesions. F-VF fresh MUH. ACSC 278, 279 b zf zg cat $355.
$40
$60
1395
1951 KGVI 3½d brown sheet of 160 with perf pips at base & both Authority imprints. VF fresh MUH.
$40
$60
1396
1951 KGVI 4½d scarlet sheet of 160 with perf pips at centre top & both Authority imprints. VF MUH. ACSC 254 b z za cat $350.
$40
$60
1397
1951 KGVI 6½d brown sheet of 160 (LL imprint replaced) with perf pips at base, both imprints & plated as Sheet B, varieties 'thick left frame' (Pos R1, 2/7, cat $40 ea), 're-entry to right frame' (R2/8) & 're-entry to Australia' (R10/4). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 255bb/d/e/g/z cat $495.
$80
$120
1398
1951 Gold & Responsible Government Centenaries 3d setenant pr IMPERF Die PROOF with large margins in its original card holder with CBA Note Printing Branch cachet in violet on reverse. Only 8 made, 7 of which are numbered, 2 of which are now in the Royal collection & Australia Post archival coll'n. This proof numbered 21 was presented to Sir G Chippendall, Director General of the PMG Department. VF fresh as printed. ACSC 284/285DP(1) cat $5000. Extremely rare specialist item. (P)
$1300
$2000
1399
1953 Produce Food 3½d red sheet of 100 with all the Butter Master plate varieties as listed in ACSC inc both upper & lower panes of 50. Ten stamps with adhesions, plus others with tone spots or reverse flts. A scarce sheet. ACSC 290e/ek cat $480 as single stamps, plus 6 blks of 9 & 12 strips of 3 inc gutter blk of 20
$80
$140
1400
1953 Produce Food 3d green sheet of 100 plated as Sheet B with ACSC listed varieties inc Butter 'retouch in front of roped leg of 2nd cow' (Pos 3/5, both papers) & 'white line joining R to A' (pos U5/6) & 'wheat with white spot after D of FOOD' (U2/7). Superb fresh MUH. ACSC 287de, 288g, 289 c ac cat $520 inc 6 blks of 9 & 12 strips of 3.
$150
$200
1401
1953 Tasmania Sesqui 3½d Collins & Paterson se-tenant pr sheet of 160. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 304/305c cat $240. Scarce sheet.
$40
$60
1402
1953 Tasmania Sesquicentenary 2/- green sheet of 80. SG 270. ACSC 306 cat $320.
$120
$160
1403
1954 Royal Visit set 3½d to 2/ FDCs - all diff group inc with a rather poor likeness on the Queen & Prince in brown by an unknown producer (Melbourne cds) & by EA Richards with similar poor reproduction of the stamp design, Three Arrows with 'Miss M Hodson' address h/s, Mitchell multi-coloured, Haslem 'Royal Tour' & 'Royal Visit', Artcraft to USA, Southern Cross Printers 'Queen & Prince', Guthrie, Royal generic, plus issue specific x4 colour, Wide World x3, Newcastle & Hunter Valley 'Mining Agricultural Industry' illustrated (3½d & 7½d only) etc, plus a set of 3 inscribed 'First day of Visit' with single tied by Brisbane '3 FEB/1954 … ROYAL VISIT' slogan. ACSC 308-310. Generally Fine. (31)
$350
$500
1404
1954 Royal Visit 3½d sheet of 80 with single central perf pips at top & 2 perf pips at base (Sheet B or D). Couple minor tones upper centre, o/w VF MUH. ACSC 308bac cat $125.
$20
$30
1405
1954 Royal Visit 7½d sheet of 80 with central perf pips at left. Small crease at UL, fresh MUH. ACSC 309b cat $110.
$40
$60
1406
1954 Royal Visit 2/- left marginal half sheet of 40 with indicator spot at UR cnr. Three stamps with small brown spots o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 310c(var).
$60
$80
1407
1954 WA Centenary 3½d Swan sheet of 120, 6th vert column lightly creased o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 313 cat $120.
$25
$35
1408
1954 Railway Centenary 3½d sheet of 80 with horiz guide-line through lower selvedge at right. Outer 4 stamps with rev adhesions o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 314 cat $80.
$20
$30
1409
1954 Melbourne Olympics 2/- blue sheet of 80 with both near comp perf pips at right. MUH, sl tropicalisation, mainly in margins. ACSC 317 ba cat $260. (80)
$60
$90
1410
1954 Melbourne Olympics 2/- green sheet of 80. Fresh MUH. ACSC 317 cat $240. (80)
$80
$120
1411
1955 YMCA Centenary 3½d sheet of 80 with traces of red perf pips at base. Some light toning through central 8 stamps, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 328ba cat $80.
$20
$25
1412
1955 Nursing 3½d sheet of 80 with perf pips at right. Around 16 stamps with rev tones, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 329b cat $100.
$15
$20
1413
1956 Melbourne Olympics 4d sheet of 120. Light horiz fold effecting a row of 10, VF MUH. ACSC 332A/Bc cat $120.
$40
$60
1414
1956 Melbourne Olympics 7½d blue sheet of 80 with perf pips at left selvedge. Fresh MUH. ACSC 333b cat $110.
$40
$50
1415
1956 Melbourne Olympics 1/- sheet of 80 with variety 'short L in Australia' (Pos 5/10) not present & scarce as such! One stamp with a natural inclusion o/w VF MUH. ACSC 334 cat $80.
$40
$60
1416
1956 Melbourne Olympics 2/- sheet of 80 with imprints at top & bottom, sheet number in LR cnr & varieties 'white flaw on T of Australia' (Pos 2/4) & 'white spot on top of left building' (2/2). Ragged top selvedge edge & gum flts at base. Fresh MUH. ACSCd/e, z/za/zb cat $240.
$80
$100
1417
1957 SA Govt 4d Arms sheet of 120 with 60 vert type A/B prs, plus perf pips in left selvedge. Small inclusion o/w VF MUH. ACSC 336ABb cat $140.
$40
$60
1418
1957 Christmas 3½d red sheet of 80, variety 're-entries to Australia, Christmas & star' (Pos 10/1). Cpl minor creases not effecting variety. SG 298a. ACSC 338d cat $155.
$40
$60
1419
1958 QANTAS 2/- blue sheet of 80. Three small tones in upper selvedge, stamps fresh MUH. ACSC 340 cat $240.
$75
$100
1420
1958 War Memorial 5½d se-tenant pr, comp sheet of 80. Scattered reverse tones, visually attractive. ACSC 341/42 c cat $160.
$50
$70
1421
1958 Kingsford Smith 8d sheet of 80 with single perf pip at centre left & variety 'weakness right of helmet' (Pos 2/8). Scattered rev tones effecting 25 stamps (variety stamp clean), o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 343b/f cat $250.
$60
$80
1422
1959 QEII 1d purple sheet of 160 with central perf pip at top. Some toning/discolouration in the right margin, left pane fresh MUH. ACSC 347b cat $190.
$35
$50
1423
1959 QEII 2d brown coil perf left pane blk of 76 comprising 19 blks of 4 (38 prs). Five prs with light rev toning o/w F-VF MUH. SG 309B cat $152 as blks of 4. ACSC 348be cat $380.
$75
$100
1424
1959 QEII 3d blue-green sheet of 160 with perf pip at left. Couple minor spots effecting 10 stamps & upper selvedge, majority F-VF MUH. ACSC 350b cat $190.
$40
$60
1425
1959 QEII 3½d deep green sheet of 160, plated as Sheet D with variety 'colour flaw in top of L of Australia' (Pos U 3/10). Couple of light tones, F-VF MUH. ACSC 352e cat $225.
$70
$90
1426
1959 Flannel Flowers 2/- sheet of 120. Six stamps with reverse tones, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 367 cat $320.
$120
$160
1427
1959 Pics 2/- Flannel Flowers upper part sheet of 100/120 with type 5 perf pip at left & ACSC listed varieties 'vertical line right of T of Australia' (Pos 7/10) & 'diag line through lower petal of TL flower' (Pos 9/7). Coupe stamps with rev gum tones o/w VF CTO with 1964 Sydney cds. An exceptional multiple, ACSC 367, b d g cat $380.
$75
$100
1428
1959 QLD Self Govt Centenary 4d green & violet sheet of 80. Folded horiz, 1 stamp rev spot. VF MUH. ACSC 375 cat $80.
$25
$35
1429
1960 Northern Territory 5d type II sheet of 120 with perf pip traces at base. Foxing in upper selvedge at left, light mostly minor tone traces effecting 10 stamps o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 378C cat $120.
$50
$75
1430
1960 Melbourne Cup 5d sheet of 120 with perf pip traces at top. Some light rev toning effecting right stamps o/w VF MUH.
$30
$45
1431
1962 Inland Mission 5d left pane of 60 with Autotrons at UR, red sheet number LL & varieties 'vert blue line from TR to tree branch' (Pos 1/5) & 'red spot left of Flynn's grave' (Pos 10/3). Central horiz crease o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 387d/e/z/zb cat $185.
$50
$60
1432
1962 Country Women 5d sheet of 80 with perf pips at right. Fresh MUH. ACSC 388 ba cat $100.
$30
$40
1433
1962 Commonwealth Games 5d sheet of 80, imprint at LL, black sheet number LR cnr. Fresh MUH. ACSC 390z/zd cat $90.
$25
$40
1434
1963 Royal Visit 5d upper part sheet of 100. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 392 cat $100.
$15
$20
1435
1963 Royal Visit 2/3 part sheet of 100 with large part perf pips at left. Couple miniature tones o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 393b cat $460.
$140
$180
1436
1963 Red Cross 5d lower plate sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number at LR & varieties 'blemish below 2nd A of Australia' (Pos 3/1) & 'white spot on centre of bowl' (Pos 4/12). Couple of hard to see gum spots, fresh MUH. ACSC 395Ae/f, z/zc cat $170.
$45
$60
1437
1963 Red Cross 5d upper plate sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL cnr, red sheet number & variety 'blue spot on right edge of flame' (Pos 2/10). Rev stain on stamp 24 at right o/w VF MUH. ACSC 395d, za/zb cat $130.
$25
$35
1438
1963 Blue Mountains 5d sheet of 80 with perf pips at top. Fresh MUH. ACSC 396B cat $100.
$25
$40
1439
1963 Export 5d sheet of 80 with perf pip traces at top. VF MUH. ACSC 397 cat $80.
$25
$40
1440
1963 Export 5d red varieties 'retouch to end of jib & shading below' cnr blk of 4 & three cnr blks of 6 showing same var in diff types 'white Africa. VF fresh MUH. SG 353(var). ACSC 397ca, ca/g, ec/g, & ed/g, cat $525++ (22).
$150
$200
1441
1963-64 Navigator set 7/6, 10/-, £1 & £2 opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH/MUH with top 2 vals MUH. SG 357s-60s cat £473. ACSC 406x cat $775. (4). (P)
$180
$275
1442
1963 Christmas 5d sheet of 120 with perf pips at right. Fresh MUH. ACSC 410b cat $140.
$40
$50
1443
1963 Cable 2/3 comp sheet of 48 with 3 Autotrons at UL. Minor perf separation through central fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 411za cat $184.
$60
$80
1444
1963 Cable 2/3 comp sheet of 48 with Blue Autotron in UR cnr & ACSC listed varieties 'Broken Cable' (Pos L10/4) & 'Retouch under RA of AUSTRALIA' (L12/2). VF MUH, odd reverse tones, mostly fresh. ACSC 411d e z cat $275.
$70
$100
1445
1963 Cable 2/3 Collection with 'Broken Cable' (Pos L10/4) & 'Retouch under RA of AUSTRALIA' (L12/2), lower marginal blk of 16, variety MUH. ACSC 411de cat $100 as loose singles. UL & UR Autotron marginal blks of 8 (ACSC cat $40+ ea) LL & LR 'T' marginal inscription blks of 8, T at right blk with constant flaw 'retouch under RA of AUSTRALIA' (Pos 12/2). Majority fresh MUH, few MLH, odd marginal tones. Total ACSC cat $330. (48 stamps).
$50
$80
1446
1963 QEII Royal Visit 2/3, comp sheet of 120 with traces of perf pips at left. Horiz centre fold, fresh MUH.
$180
$240
1448
1964 Navigator set of 8 4/- to £2 inc 10/- & £1 cream & white papers. W/C VF U. SG 355-60 cat £155. Retail $175.
$75
$100
1449
1964 Bird 6d sheet of 60 with 3 Autotrons at UR & red sheet number LL. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 412z/zb cat $140.
$40
$50
1450
1964 Bird 9d Magpie sheet of 60 (upper plate) on ordinary paper with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number LR. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 412z/zb cat $180.
$60
$80
1451
1964 Bird 9d Magpie sheet of 60 (lower plate) on ordinary paper with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number & variety 'grey spot on branch in front of bird' (Pos 5/12). F- VF MUH. ACSC 414d, za/zb cat $220.
$60
$80
1452
1964 Bird 9d Magpie sheet of 60 (upper plate) on Helecon paper with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number LR. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 414z/zb cat $625.
$120
$180
1453
1964 Bird 9d Magpie sheet of 60 (lower plate) on Helecon paper with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number & variety 'grey spot on branch in front of bird'. Selvedge creases at right, stamps VF MUH. ACSC 415d, za/zb cat $665.
$120
$180
1454
1964 Bird 3/- Ibis comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL, red sheet num & ACSC listed variety 'retouch below horiz stroke of 3/-' (Pos 1/10). Upper selvedge at left lightly toned o/w F-VF CTO with GPO Sydney cds. ACSC 422, d za zb cat $185.
$50
$75
1455
1964 Airmail 5d sheet of 80 with perf pip at upper centre & traces of extra perfs in right selvedge. Some mostly light rev toning. F-VF MUH. ACSC 423 b cat $100.
$20
$30
1456
1964 Christmas 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UR & red sheet number. Rev toning in upper 40 stamps, attractive MUH. ACSC 425 za zb cat $70.
$15
$20
1457
1964 Christmas 5d comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL cnr & ACSC listed variety 'spot on 9 of 1964' (Pos 2/5). Horiz centre fold & perf split above red sheet num, VF MUH. ACSC 425, d z zb cat $105.
$30
$40
1458
1964 Navigators 7/6d Cook pr along with other 2/- pr & 1/- on 1965 (22 Mar) Registered Airmail cover Degraves St, Melbourne to USA, mss “20/-” & wrinkled edges indicate bulky contents, couple of faint tones at top. Rare stamp on cover, particularly as pair. ACSC 406(II) cat $1500. (P)
$475
$700
1459
1965 ITU Centenary 5d comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL & red sheet num. Vert centre fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 429 za zb cat $70.
$20
$30
1460
1965 QEII 5d red sheet of 160. Around 20 with gum staining, unchecked by us for the retouches. Mostly VF-MUH. ACSC 401 cat $160.
$35
$50
1461
1965 ANZAC 5d sheet of 80 with perf pip at top right. Light central horiz fold. F-VF MUH. ACSC 426 ba cat $100.
$25
$35
1462
1965 ANZAC set 5d, 8d, 2/3 in comp sheets of 80. VF fresh MUH. SG 373-75 cat £220+ as singles. ACSC 426b cat $100, 427b cat $150 & 428bz/e/f cat $400, total $650. (240)
$130
$200
1463
1965 ANZAC 8d sheet of 80. Gum disturbed on lower half of sheet. VF M/MUH. ACSC 427 cat $120.
$25
$35
1464
1965 ANZAC 2/3 sheet of 80 with perf pip at centre right. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 428 ba cat $290.
$100
$140
1465
1965 ITU Centenary 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number LR. Some natural paper aging to lower part of the sheet. F-VF MUH. ACSC 429 za zb cat $70.
$15
$25
1466
1965 ITU Centenary 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number LR & variety 'Sputnik left of MUNI' (Pos 5/5). Some light toning in vert extremities, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 429 d z zb cat $105.
$20
$30
1467
1965 ITU Centenary 5d comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet num & ACSC listed variety 'Sputnik left of MUNI retouched' (Pos 5/5). Vert centre fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 429, da z zb cat $105.
$30
$40
1468
1965 Churchill 5d sheet of 48 ordinary paper with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number LR & variety 'retouch left of 5d' (Pos 4/7). Two stamps minor adhesions, o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 430 d za zb cat $90.
$25
$40
1469
1965 Churchill 5d sheet of 48 ordinary paper with Autotrons at UL, red sheet numbers LR & varieties 'retouch through ALIA' (Pos 1/11), 'retouch below STR of Australia' (3/4) & 'white wattles above AL of Australia' (3/10). Also massive vert 'doctor blade' flaws through right selvedge. Some minor rev black off-sets o/w VF MUH. ACSC 430e/f/g/z/zc cat $165, plus premium for the impressive blue lines!
$40
$60
1470
1965 Churchill 5d sheet of 48 Helecon paper with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number LR & variety 'retouch left of 5d'. Minor aging in right selvedge, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 431 d za zb cat $280.
$40
$50
1471
1965 Churchill 5d sheet of 48 Helecon paper with Autotrons at UL, red sheet numbers LR & varieties 'retouch through ALIA' (Pos 1/11), 'retouch below STR of Australia' (3/4) & 'retouches through AL' (3/10). Tiny rev stain (Pos 4/10) o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 431e/f/g/z/zc cat $350.
$75
$100
1472
1965 Churchill 5d comp sheet of 48 on Helecon paper with Autotrons at UL, red sheet num & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch through ALIA of Australia' (Pos 1/11) & 'retouch below STR of Australia' (3/4). Light vert fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 431, e f z zb cat $320.
$60
$90
1473
1965 Monash 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL & red sheet number under stamp 5/11. Traces of toning at URC, o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 432 za zc cat $80.
$25
$35
1474
1965 Monash 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL & red sheet number under stamp 5/10. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 432 z zb cat $70.
$25
$35
1475
1965 Monash 5d comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL, red sheet number under stamp 5/10. Vert centre fold, couple minor gum marks, fresh MUH. ACSC 432 za zb cat $70.
$20
$30
1476
1965 Monash 5d comp sheet of 60 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number under stamp 5/11. Vert centre fold, light toning at left selvedge, VF MUH. ACSC 432, z zc cat $80.
$30
$40
1477
1965 Hargrave 5d sheet of 48 with Autotrons at UR & red sheet number. Insignificant light toning effecting 8 stamps. F-VF MUH. ACSC 433 z zb cat $60.
$15
$20
1478
1965 Hargrave 5d sheet of 48 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet number & variety 'kink in outer vert line of tail fin' (Pos 3/3). VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1479
1965 Hargrave 5d comp sheet of 48 with Autotrons at UL, red sheet num & ACSC listed variety 'kink in outer vertical line of tail fin' (Pos 3/3). Horiz centre fold, one stamp rev thin, fresh MUH. ACSC 433, d za zb cat $100.
$25
$35
1480
1965 Christmas 5d sheet of 60 with Autotrons at LL, red sheet number & trace of reddish-brown vert 'doctor blade' flaw in selvedge below stamp 5. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 435 za zb cat $70.
$20
$30
1481
2013 Music Legends $6 booklet folder with 10 booklets. VF fresh MUH. SG SB416-25 (var). FV alone $60.
$50
$70
AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL ISSUES
1482
Catalogue - Decimals 1966-2001. ACSC New 2021 two volume set in A4 format with coverage of all things decimal, inc essays, proofs, varieties, marginal markings, missing colours, perforation errors inc imperf types, reprints, Framas, booklets, FDC & on commercial cover valuations. Essential reference, over 1100pgs.
$230
$300
1483
1966 QEII 6c orange sheet of 100. Light all-over dull orange tropicalisation on front, gum F-VF MUH. ACSC 446 cat $20.
$8
$12
1484
1966 Defs set 1c-50c CTO (5c QEII replaces 5c Bird), 75c-$4 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh CTO/UN. SG 382-403 cat £85. ACSC cat $195. (22).
$35
$50
1485
1966 Bird 5c bluish-green, sheet of 100 with unfolded gutter, comp Autotrons, both red sheet numbers & ACSC listed varieties 'dot after 5c' (Pos LP1/2), 'two green dots below 5c' (LP 1/2) & 'green dot on wattle' (RP 1/5). Some stamps with rev toning, many F-VF MUH. ACSC 448 A c d e g zc zg zi cat $160.
$40
$60
1486
1966 QEII 7c purple sheet of 100, 2nd Master Plate with type V perf pip at UL, plated as Sheet A with variety 'line through top pearl on tiara' (Pos 1/2). Odd light tone in selvedge, printed on thicker, darker cream paper. VF MUH. ACSC 447 (2) b d cat $60.
$20
$30
1487
1966 Bird 13c Avocet, perf G/NSW, upper pane of 50 with part Autotrons & red sheet number, with double perfin at left, 2nd impression INVERTED. Fresh MUH, a very scarce multiple.
$100
$130
1488
1966 Birds 24c Kingfisher comp sheet of 100 (folded through gutter) with Autotrons at top, both red sheet number opp row nine & varieties 'retouch under bird's beak' (Pos LP7/2), 'retouch above right of last A of Australia' (RP 3/5), 'retouch over 24' (RP 9/4) & 'retouch right of wing tip' (RP 10/5). F-VF MUH. ACSC 457da/efg zb/zd/ze cat $270.
$75
$100
1489
1966 Navigator 50c Dampier left marginal plate no.1 blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 399(var). ACSC 461z cat $275. (P)
$100
$150
1490
1966 Navigator 50c blk of 4 with near comp rev offset. Fresh MUH. SG 399(var). ACSC 461c cat $1500. (P)
$250
$400
1491
1966 Navigator 75c right pane UL (gutter) cnr blk of 4, varieties  'extensive recutting at base' (pos R2/1), & 'recutting at base' state II (R2/2). VF fresh MUH. SG 400(var). ACSC 462e/fa cat $80.
$25
$35
1492
1966 Navigator 75c right pane UL (gutter) cnr blk of 4, varieties 'extensive recutting at base' (pos R2/1), & 'recutting at base' state IV (2/2), plus extended top selvedge with part plate no.3. SG 400(var). ACSC 462e/fc/zf cat $80, plus premium for plate no.3.
$30
$50
1493
1966 Navigator 75c Cook Plate 3 sheet of 100 with central perf pips & both plate numbers in lower selvedge. Missing margin on 2 left stamps. F-VF MUH. ACSC 462 c zi cat $260. (100)
$100
$130
1494
1966 Navigator set opt SPECIMEN 75c-$4. Fresh MUH. SG 400-403s cat £75. ACSC 463-66x cat $110. (4).
$50
$60
1495
1966 Navigator 75c Cook solo franking on neat 1975 (3 Mar) Messenger Delivery cover. SG 400. Similar previously realised $300+. (P)
$200
$300
1496
1966 Navigator $1 Flinders LR cnr blk of 6, UL stamp variety 'Top left cnr broken' (pos R9/3) & LL stamp 'Missing horiz shading lines UL cnr' (pos R10/3). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 463A efa cat $140.
$50
$70
1497
1966 Navigator $1 Flinders LR cnr blk of 6, UL stamp variety 'Missing LL frame' (pos R9/3), & UL stamp 'Retouched UL cnr' (pos R10/3). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 463 A ea, fd cat $120 as 2 singles.
$50
$70
1498
1966 Navigator $1 Flinders perf 14¾ x 14. Fresh W/C MUH. SG 401C cat £85. ACSC 464 cat $100.
$30
$40
1499
1966 Navigator $4 King sheet of 100 with perf pip at left, plated as Sheet A with variety 'hairline outside UL frame' (Pos 8/1). Six stamps with rev tones,, o/w VF MUH. ACSC 466 b d cat $1100.
$450
$600
1500
1966 Lifesaving 4c sheet of 48 with Blue, Black Autotrons at upper right, red sheet num of lwr left & ACSC listed varieties 'Retouches below TR of AUSTRALIA' (pos 7/2) & 'Retouch over AL of ROYAL' (10/1). Upper selvedge gum aged a little aged o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 470 d e z zc cat $60.
$15
$20
1502
1966 Christmas 4c near comp sheet of 99/100 (missing UR stamp) with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & variety 'top of S of Australia broken'. Quarter folds into blks of 25, mostly F-VF MUH. ACSC 471 d z za zb cat $62.
$12
$20
1504
1966 Defs to 50c Navigator fresh CTO with full gum 75c, $1, $2, $4 opt SPECIMEN. W/C fresh MUH (75c & $1 are 15mm opt). ACSC 436w/466x cat $195. (22)
$70
$90
1505
1966 Navigators set 40c & 50c CTO 'GPO Melbourne'. 75c, $1, $2, $4 opt SPECIMEN. MLH. ACSC 460-66 cat $110. (6)
$45
$60
1506
1967 Bible Society 4c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both red sheet nos & all four ACSC listed varieties inc both retouches. Few toned perfs along lower edge of central gutter & a couple of light gum adhesions. Generally clean MUH. ACSC 473 d e f g z za zb cat $125.
$30
$40
1507
1967 Banking 4c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both red sheet numbers & all six varieties (cat $120) inc 'white spot between R & S of YEARS' (Pos LP 8/1). Small rev adhesions, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 474 d e f g h i z za zb cat $145.
$30
$40
1508
1967 Lions 4c lower pane of 50 with red sheet number LRC & all 4 varieties inc 'RA of Australia joined' (Pos LP 2/6). Some light creasing. F-VF MUH. ACSC 475 d e f g zb cat $108.
$25
$35
1509
1967 YWCA 4c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both red sheet numbers. Light rev toning on 10 stamps, o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 476 z za zb cat $47.
$10
$15
1510
1967 Gynaecology 4c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & variety 'white flaw joined BS of Obstetrics' (Pos LP 7/1). Creased through gutter with paper adhesion at top. Fresh MUH. ACSC 477 d z za zb cat $67.
$15
$20
1511
1967 Christmas 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both red sheet numbers & all 4 varieties inc 'vert disturbance under left arch' (Pos LP 6/1). Central gutter creased. F-VF MUH. ACSC 478B d e f g z za zc cat $127.
$30
$40
1512
1968 Soil/Medical 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both red sheet numbers, thick bars in gutter & variety 'needle in thumb'. Lightly folded through gutter, 1 stamp gum flts. Fresh MUH. ACSC 489/90 c d z zb zc cat $180.
$40
$50
1513
1968 Soil/Medical 5c sheet of 100 Autotrons at top & both red sheet numbers. Thin blue gutter lines. Very lightly folded at left of gutter (appears unfolded). Fresh MUH. ACSC 489/90 ca za zb zc cat $180.
$40
$50
1514
1968 Building Society 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both pale red sheet numbers under Pos 5/7. Folded through gutter. Fresh MUH. ACSC 493Az zc zd cat $47.
$12
$20
1515
1969 Northern Territory 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both black sheet numbers. Folded through gutter. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 500 z za zb cat $47.
$12
$20
1516
1969 Ports & Harbours 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both black sheet numbers. Lightly creased through gutter. F-VF MUH. ACSC 501 z za zb cat $47.
$12
$20
1517
1969 ILO 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'pale area under 5c' (Pos RP 5/5) & 'retouch over 1919-1969' (RP 6/1). Lightly creased gutter. F-VF MUH. ACSC 502 d e z za zb cat $85.
$20
$30
1518
1969 Primary Industry 20c Wheat lower pane of 50 perf G/NSW reversed in the first 9 columns & normal perfin in the 10th at right, plus partial double perfins from the grid of 80 (10x8). All fresh MUH. A scarce multiple.
$100
$150
1519
1969 Christmas 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both black sheet numbers. Lightly creased through gutter, plus odd minor rev adhesions. F-VF MUH. ACSC 507 z za zb cat $47.
$10
$15
1520
1969 Flight 5c strip of 3 sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'very weak shading on car' (5 diff with Pos LP 1/3, 2/2, 3/1 & RP 1/3, 2/5), 'broken wheel on back of car' (LP 7/3) & 'break in R of Across' (RP 10/3) & 'broken windscreen support' (RP 1/2). Then 2 sheet number blks of 12 & the Autotron gutter blk of 18 are some of the multiples seen. Lightly creased through gutter. ACSC 513, 514d(var)/e/f, 515cb/z/za/zb cat $250.
$80
$120
1521
1969 Flight 5c strip of 3 sheet of 100, row separated into panes of 50 with 4 ACSC listed varieties 'broken wheel' (Pos LP7/3), 'break in top of R of ACROSS' (RP 10/3), 'right upright of N of HUDSON extended' (LP 8/1) & 'broken windscreen support' (RP 1/2) plus 4 blks of 9 & both sheet num blks of 12. Couple of minor wrinkles, fresh MUH. ACSC 513, 514 e f, 515c ca cb d e za zb cat $220+.
$60
$80
1522
1970 Railway 5c sheet of 100 with full Autotrons, both black sheet numbers & 5 diff varieties inc 'hole in rear bogey of locomotive' (Pos LP 5/1) & 'retouch over front of locomotive' (RP 1/1). Fresh MUH. ACSC 516 deghI/z/zb/zc cat $135.
$35
$50
1523
1970 Expo 5c Pavilion sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both black sheet numbers. Creased through central gutter, couple minor tones, mostly fresh MUH. ACSC 517 z za zb cat $45.
$10
$15
1524
1970 Expo 20c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & varieties 'retouches around XPO' (Pos LP 1/3), 'right downstroke of R of Australia extended' (LP 2/5) with unfolded gutter, MUH with light unobtrusive gum toning. ACSC 518d/e/z/za/zb cat $160.
$35
$50
1525
1970 Royal Visit 5c sheet pf 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & variety 'top of tiara extends beyond top frame' (Pos RP col 5). Light crease through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 519 da z za zb cat $125.
$30
$40
1526
1970 Grasslands 5c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & variety 'white spot in root near IS of Australia' (Pos RP 7/5). Lightly creased through gutter. F-VF MUH. ACSC 521 d z za zb cat $67.
$25
$35
1527
1970 Cook Bi-Centenary 5c strip of 5, comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both sheet nums & ACSC listed variety 'blood on sail'. Creased through gutter, vert fold, one stamp rev spot. ACSC 522d, 426c z za zb cat $95.
$20
$30
1528
1970 Cook 30c sheet of 50 with both black sheet numbers & variety 'diag black line right of kangaroo' (Pos UP 1/2). Evenly lightly toned. ACSC 527 d za zb cat $96.
$18
$25
1529
1970 Cook M/sheet opt for Tullamarine Airport. VF fresh MUH. SG 465(var). Retail $40.
$13
$20
1530
1970 Cook M/Sheets original, then with fake Anpex opt (Orlo-Smith forgery) No.3256, & 1977 QEII Jubilee opt -the last with red ink 'shadow' at right. VF MUH, the last 2 scarce, specially the forgery. SG MS465/(var), ACSC 528/(var). (3)
$50
$80
1531
1970 Cook M/Sheet with genuine & illegal Anpex opts, last numbered 1502 as noted in ACSC. VF fresh MUH. SG MS465(var). ACSC 528(var) cat $100. (2).
$30
$50
1532
1970 Parliamentary Congress 6c comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both blank sheet nums (29448 & 009449) & all 8 ACSC listed varieties. Odd minor crease, folded through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 542, d-k z za zb cat $185.
$60
$80
1533
1970 Parliamentary 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both sheet numbers & all 8 ACSC listed retouches. Central gutter creased, 3 stamps with rev adhesions inc one variety unit o/w F-VF MUH. ACSC 542 d e f g h I j k z za zb cat $180.
$35
$50
1534
1970 Dairy Congress 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'retouch on technician's neck' (Pos LP 3/1) & 'weakness in brown at LL' (RP 3/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 543de z/za/zb cat $95.
$25
$35
1535
1970 United Nations 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & all 4 lower pane varieties inc 'retouch above AU of Australia' (Pos 2/2) & 'white flaw under LL of UN symbol' (4/5). Creased through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 545efgh z/za/zb cat $110
$30
$40
1536
1960 QANTAS 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both black sheet numbers. Some reverse off-setting of the gold print. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 546z/zazb cat $55.
$15
$20
1537
1970 Stock Exchange 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & variety 'blue dot in pale blue band near centre' (Pos UP 1/9). Quarter folds, fresh MUH. ACSC 556d z/za/zb cat $75.
$20
$30
1538
1970 Definitive PO Pack (stamps mostly in place) with comp set of current Defs to $4 Navigator in original unopened condition. Hard to find. ACSC cat $375, retail $600.
$70
$100
1539
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper right pane of 50 with full gutter, 3 Autotrons at UL, blank sheet num & ACSC listed varieties 'weakness in green above right of 7c' (Pos 1/3) & 'retouch in green over middle of third wise man' (Pos 8/3). Horiz centre fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 574 d f, 578 ca z (var) zb cat $285.
$75
$100
1540
1971 Floral coil 7c with buff omitted & green misplaced. VF fresh MUH, plus normal to compare. SG 468bbb cat £225, ACSC 535ce cat $300 (in 2002). Copy of 2002 RPSV photo cert for strip of 4.
$50
$80
1541
1971 Rotary 6c comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet nums & all 6 ACSC listed varieties. Quarter folds inc creased gutter, some minor creasing, fresh MUH. ACSC 557, d-I z za zb cat $175.
$50
$75
1542
1971 RAAF 6c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & 5 diff varieties inc 'blue dot under lower jet' (Pos UP 1/7), 'blue dot behind 2nd jet' (LP 1/3) & 'I of Australia extended at top, state 2'. Quarter folds, fresh MUH. ACSC 558e/f/g/h/ia z/za/zb cat $160.
$40
$50
1543
1971 Animals 6c RSPCA comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both blank sheet nums (001904, 001905) & ACSC listed varieties 'retouched RBA in imprint' (Pos LP 1/10). Creased through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 559, d z za zb cat $75.
$25
$35
1544
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper UR cnr blk of 25 with ACSC listed varieties 'small weakness in green above 7c' (Pos RP1/3), 'retouch in rust left of Australia' (RP 5/2) & 'broken line at right end of crown on front wise man' (RP 5/4). VF MUH. ACSC 573de, 574d, 578ca cat $195.
$50
$75
1545
1971 Christmas 7c UR blk of 25 with 3 Autotrons at upper left & ACSC listed variety 'retouch in brown right of 7c' (Pos RP2/5). F-VF CTO Sydney 9 DE 71 with full gum. ACSC 575e, 578ca cat $95.
$25
$35
1546
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper LR cnr blk of 25 with variety 'retouch in green through 1st A of Australia' (Pos RP 8/4). VF & fresh MUH. ACSC 577f, 578ca cat $100.
$30
$40
1547
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper UR cnr partial autotron blk of 25 with ACSC listed varieties 'small weakness in green above 7c' (Pos R1/3) & 'broken line at right end of crown on first wise man' (Pos R5/4). Small rev tone spot on Pos R1/2 o/w VF MUH. ACSC 573e, 574d, 578ca cat $145.
$30
$40
1548
1971 Christmas 7c sheet of 100 with full Autotrons, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'weakness in green above right 7c' (Pos RP 1/3), 'retouch in green over middle of 3rd wise man' (RP 8/3) & 'retouch in brown right of 7c' (RP 2/5). Surface tone at UR cnr, folded. F-VF MUH. ACSC 574e/f, 575e, 578z/za/zb cat $500.
$120
$150
1549
1971 Christmas 7c sheet of 100 with full Autotrons, both black sheet numbers & variety 'retouch in green left of 1st A of Australia' (Pos RP 8/4). Couple of light tone shade spots, central gutter flat with crisp butterfly folds. F-VF MUH. ACSC 577e, 578z/za/zb cat $395.
$120
$150
1550
1971 Christmas 7c sheet of 100 with full Autotrons, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'retouch in rust left of A of Australia' (Pos RP 5/2), 'broken line at right end of crown on 1st wise man' (RP 5/4, 10/4), 'small weakness in green above 7c' (RP 1/3), 'retouch in mauve in LR corner' (LP 3/1) & 'retouch in mauve over middle of 2nd wise man' (LP 8/5). Folded, fresh MUH. ACSC 573d, 573e (both), 574d, 578de z/za/zb cat $600.
$150
$200
1551
1971 Christmas 7c LR cnr sheet number 012871 blk of 25 with all ACSC listed varieties yet to appear. F-VF CTO Sydney DE 71 with full gum. ACSC 578zb cat $125.
$25
$35
1552
1971 Christmas 7c white paper UR cnr blk of 25 with selvedge 3 sides inc 3 diff Autotrons, variety 'retouch in green in LR cnr (pos RP 4/3). Fresh CTO with neat Philatelic Bureau/Russell Street cds. ACSC 584d, 585ca cat $150.
$35
$50
1553
1971 Christmas 7c white paper LL cnr blk of 25 with proving red sheet no. VF MUH. ACSC 585 za cat $130.
$30
$40
1554
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet nums & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch in mauve in LR cnr' (pos L3/1), 'retouch in mauve over middle of 2nd wise man' (L8/5), 'small weakness in green above 7c' (R1/3), 'retouch in rust left of A of Australia' (R5/2), 'broken line at right end of crown on 1st wise man' (pos R5/4, 10/4). Folded through central gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 573d, 573e, 574e, 578 d e z za zb cat $600.
$120
$160
1555
1971 Christmas 7c cream paper comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet nums & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch in mauve in LR cnr' (Pos L3/1), 'retouch in mauve over middle of 2nd wise man' (L8/5), 'small weakness in green above 7c' (R1/3), 'retouch in rust left of A of Australia' (R5/2) & 'broken line at right end of crown on 1st wise man' (Pos R5/4, R10/4). Folded through central gutter, plus a couple of ink marks or small tone spots o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 573d, 573e, 574e, 578 d e z za zb cat $600.
$100
$150
1556
1972 Country Women's 7c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both sheet nos & ACSC listed variety 'retouches in upper left cnr' (pos UP 1/10), 'white dot over top of head (UP 4/8) & 'retouch to blue at upper left (LP 5/1). Light rev discolouration, on 2 non variety stamps & lower selvedge o/w VF MUH. ACSC 590 d e f z za zb cat $105.
$25
$35
1557
1972-75 Rehabilitation 18c, error 'orange OMITTED' in a reconstructed horiz strip of 4, showing orange omitted on right portion of 1st stamp (so only partial inscriptions & no denomination), orange totally omitted on 2nd stamp (so no inscriptions & no denomination) & partially omitted at left of 3rd stamp, 4th stamp normal. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 515(var). ACSC 597ca cat $5000+. Spectacular & extremely rare error as only 8 split strips discovered. Certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$1600
$2400
1558
1972 Overland Telegraph 7c comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet nums & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch under RALIA' (Pos LP 9/5), 'weak screen/retouches right of 7c' (RP 1, 2, 3/5). Light central gutter crease, fresh MUH. ACSC 600 d e (both) f z za zb cat $135.
$35
$50
1559
1972 Olympics 7c Rowing upper pane of 50 with selvedge 3 sides & part gutter at base inc sheet no plus ACSC listed variety ' circular white ring in dark blue band. Light vert bend, o/w VF & fresh MUH. ACSC 602 e za cat $45.
$15
$20
1560
1972 Olympics 35c Equestrian upper pane of 50 with selvedge 3 sides & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch to centre of light red bar' (pos 2/7) & 'retouches to M of Munich & 1 of 1972' (5/1) couple of very tiny reverse adhesions o/w VF MUH. ACSC 604 d e cat $150.
$45
$60
1561
1972 Pioneer Life 15c Food white paper sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers (opp row 6), varieties 'weak LIA of Australia' (Pos LP 7/1), 'weak LL cnr' (LP 10/3), 'retouch in left margin' (RP 3/2) & 'white flaw at back of harvester' (RP 4/4). Fresh MUH. ACSC 611 d e f g z zb zc cat $128.
$35
$50
1562
1972 Christmas 7c sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B. F-VF MUH. ACSC 620 cat $20.
$10
$15
1563
1973 Metric 7c set of 4 in MUH panes of 50. SG 532-35 cat £80. Retail $100. (200)
$20
$30
1564
1973 WHO 7c comp sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B. Five stamps creased due to poor folding, fresh MUH. ACSC 626 cat $20.
$10
$15
1565
1973 Famous Australian 7c blk of 4, comp sheet of 100 with Type V perf pip in upper left cnr. Folded horizontally rows 5 & 6. Fresh MUH. ACSC 630 b c cat $78.
$20
$30
1566
1973 Famous Australian 7c blk of 4, comp sheet of 100 with Type V perf pip in lower left cnr. Folded horiz row 5 & 6. Fresh MUH. ACSC 630 ba cc cat $78.
$20
$30
1567
1973 National Development 20c Shipping upper pane of 50 with varieties 'retouch in green under ship's propeller' (Pos 3/7), 'retouch in grey below middle port holes of ship' (Pos 4, 5/10) & sheet number in gutter. VF MUH. ACSC 631d/e (both) za cat $170.
$40
$60
1568
1973 National Development 25c Iron Ore upper pane of 50 with varieties 'lower portion of Copeland imprint missing' (Pos 3/1) & 'lower portion of ND of Copeland missing' (Pos 3/2) & sheet number in upper gutter. VF MUH. ACSC 632d/e za cat $130.
$40
$50
1569
1973 National Development 30c Beef Roads upper pane of 50 with varieties 'retouch in sun' (Pos 1/1), 'red line over Roads week' (Pos 1/10) & sheet number in upper gutter. F-VF MUH. ACSC 633deza cat $130.
$40
$50
1570
1973 National Development 35c Mapping upper pane of 50 with varieties 'vert retouch in green through middle at top lower half of stamp' (Pos 2/8), 'retouch in dark red at UR cnr' (3/6), 'retouch in dark red UL of circle' (3/8) & sheet number in upper gutter. VF MUH. ACSC 634d/e/f za cat $160.
$50
$70
1571
1973 Marine Life set 1c-4c in sheets of 100. Unchecked. F-VF MUH. ACSC 635/640 cat $80 as basic items. (4 sheets)
$15
$20
1572
1973 Marine Life set 1c-4c sheets of 100 all with colour bars at base. Unchecked. F-VF MUH. ACSC 635z to 638a cat $100+. (4 sheets)
$20
$30
1573
1973 Marine Life 1c Shrimp sheet of 100 with colour bars at base, plated as Sheet A left, variety 'retouch at middle left side' (Pos 6/7). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 635 d z cat $45.
$8
$12
1574
1973-74 Marine Life 1c Banded Shrimp horiz strip of 3, variety 'yellow OMITTED' on right stamp, only sl trace on centre stamp, left stamp normal. VFU. SG 545b cat £1200+ for single. ACSC 635cc cat $2500. (P)
$550
$800
1575
1973-74 Marine Life 1c Banded Shrimp  variety 'yellow OMITTED'. VFU/CTO, plus normal to compare. SG 545b cat £1200. ACSC 635cb cat $2000. (P)
$450
$650
1576
1973 Marine Life 2c Fiddler Crab sheet of 100 with colour bars at base plated as Sheet A, left pane with ACSC listed variety 'Vertical Weakness left of 2c' (pos 9/2) VF & fresh MUH. ACSC 637 d z cat $45.
$15
$20
1577
1973 Marine Life 2c Fiddler Crab sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C left pane with ACSC listed variety 'Retouched 1st d of Fiddler' (pos L9/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 637 ha cat $40.
$12
$18
1578
1973 Marine Life 3c Crab on KP5D (cream) paper sheet of 100 with 'doctor blade' flaw in pale green along upper selvedge. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1579
1973 Marine Life 3c Crab on KP6T paper sheet of 100 with colour bar traces in lower selvedge. ACSC 639z cat $25.
$8
$12
1580
1973 Marine Life 4c Stinger sheet of 100 with colour bars at base, plated as Sheet A right, variety 'weak UL cnr' (Pos 6/1). Rev adhesions UL cnr, VF MUH. ACSC 640eza cat $45.
$10
$15
1581
1973 Gemstones 6c, 7c, 8c, 8c/9c & 9c sheets of 100, ea with colour bars at right. Unchecked. F-VF MUH. ACSC 641z/646z cat $130. (5 sheets)
$60
$80
1582
1973 Gemstones 7c, 8c, 9c/8c, 9c & 10c in comp sheets of 100. Unchecked. F-VF MUH. ACSC 642/647 cat $100 as basic items. (5 sheets)
$50
$60
1583
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B lower with variety 'pale LIA of Australia' (Pos L 2/3). VF fresh MUH.
$15
$20
1584
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate sheet of 100 with colour bars at right, plated as Sheet C upper with T device in LR cnr. Fresh MUH. ACSC 642z cat $26.
$8
$12
1585
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate sheet of 100. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 642 cat $20.
$8
$12
1586
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate on WHITE paper, sheet of 100 plated as Sheet C lwr pane with T shaped device in upper left cnr. Odd tone spot traces o/w fresh MUH with PVA Gum incorporating helecon. ACSC 643 cat $600.
$150
$200
1587
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate on cream paper, plated as Sheet A, upper pane colour bars at right & T shaped device in LR cnr, plus traces of 'doctor blade' flaw in blue in lower selvedge. A few minor tropical tones, F-VF MUH. ACSC 642a z cat $520.
$100
$150
1588
1973 Gemstone 7c Agate white KP6T paper, sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C upper pane with T shaped device in LL cnr. Right selvedge small flt & trimmed, 1 stamp small inclusion, fresh MUH with PVA gum incorporating Helecon. ACSC 643 cat $600. Rare sheet.
$150
$200
1589
1973 Gemstone 8c Opal sheet of 100 with colour bars at right, plated as Sheet A upper with variety 'vertical line through un-cut opal' (Pos 6/5, 7/5). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 644 d z cat $65.
$20
$30
1590
1973 Gemstone 8c Opal sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C upper with coloured lines at LL cnr. 2 minor rev spots, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 644 cat $20, plus premium for plated sheet.
$10
$15
1591
1973 Gemstone 9c/8c Opal sheet of 100 with colour bars at right, plated as Sheet A lower pane with T device at UR cnr. F-VF MUH. ACSC 646z cat $26.
$10
$15
1592
1973 Gemstone 10c Sapphire sheet of 100, Fresh MUH. ACSC 647 cat $20.
$10
$15
1593
1973 Gemstone 10c Sapphire sheet of 100 with colour bars at right, plated as Sheet A lower with T shaped device at UR cnr. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 647za cat $26.
$10
$15
1594
1973 Legacy 7c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & varieties 'retouch on lower part of wrist' (Pos RP 1/4) & 'retouch on hand over small right figure' (RP 3/5). Fresh MUH. ACSC 649d/e/z/za/zb cat $95.
$25
$35
1595
1973 Opera House 7c perf 14¼ sheet of 100 w/o colour bars, plated as Sheet B with variety 'retouch adjoining right side of building' (Pos L 1/1). Horiz gutter fold, couple minor tones, fresh MUH. ACSC 653 d cat $45.
$15
$20
1596
1973 Sydney Opera House 7c perf 15 x 14, sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C (no ACSC listed varieties). Folded through central gutter, stamps VF MUH. SG 556b cat £400. ACSC 654 cat $350.
$60
$90
1597
1973 Radio 7c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'retouch on LL segment of speaker' (Pos LP 8/1) & 'white mark on lower portion of speaker' (RP 4/1), cpl of minor rev stains. F-VF MUH. ACSC 658d/e z/za/zb cat $90.
$20
$30
1598
1974 Animals 20c Wombat sheet of 100 plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & varieties 'last A of Australia shaved at right' (Pos L 2/8) & 'A of Australia shaved at top' (Pos L 4/6). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 659d/e z/ze cat $105.
$30
$40
1599
1974 Animals 25c Echidna, sheet of 100 with Autotrons at right, black sheet numbers (upside down), 'retouch in brown right of top of front paw' (Pos UP 1/5), '1st A of Anteater retouched' (LP 1/8), 'retouch in brown over rear paw (3/10) & 'retouch in brown at LL' (4/6). Fresh MUH with lightly folded gutter. ACSC 660d/e/f/g za/zb cat $190.
$60
$80
1600
1974 Animals 25c Anteater comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both sheet nums & ACSC listed varieties 'retouch in brown right of top of front paw' (Pos UP1/5), 'first A on Anteater retouched' (LP1/8), 'retouch in brown over hind paw' (LP3/10) & 'retouch in brown left of front paw' (LP4/6). Lightly folded through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 660 d e f g z za zb cat $180.
$60
$75
1601
1974 Painting $1 Sergeant comp sheet of 50 with Autotrons at top, 3rd printing with central sheet num below gutter line & ACSC listed varieties 'bullet hole in forehead' (Pos LP4/3) & 'cut throat flaw' (RP3/4). Some rev tones on 8 stamps & discolouration in upper selvedge. Mostly fresh MUH. ACSC 664 d e z zc zf cat $185.
$60
$80
1602
1974 Paintings $2 Red Gums sheet of 50 (FV $100) with Autotrons at left, 134084/85 sheet numbers in black (lot digit very weak impression) & varieties 'blue dot on hill at left' (Pos UP 2/3), 'green fungus flaw on tree at right State II' (Pos UP 3/5) & 'green flaw between trees' (Pos LP 2/2). Fresh MUH. ACSC 665 d ea f za ze zh cat $320.
$100
$130
1603
1974 Painting $4 Shearing the Rams comp sheet of 50 (FV $200) with Autotrons at left, both sheet nums right of centre & ACSC listed variety 'red dots on shearer's back' (Pos LP5/4). Fresh MUH. ACSC 666 d z zc zf cat $450.
$180
$220
1604
1974 Painting $4 Shearing the Rams sheet of 50 with ACSC listed variety 'red dots on shearer's back' (Pos L5/4), full Autotrons & both sheet numbers positioned at UR. Fresh MUH with unfolded gutter. ACSC 666 aa d z zc zf cat $365. Face value $200.
$200
$275
1605
1974 Justice 7c sheet of 100, horiz gutter fold, fresh MUH. ACSC 667 cat $20.
$10
$20
1606
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Rugby sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 672 z za cat $48.
$12
$20
1607
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Bowls sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right & variety 'light area over S of Australia' (Pos L 2/5). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 669 d z za cat $68.
$20
$30
1608
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Football sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & variety 'retouch in blue below ST of Australia' (Pos R 3/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 668 d z za cat $68.
$20
$30
1609
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Cricket sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & varieties 'retouch in olive from pad at right frame' (Pos L 1/1) & 'retouch in olive over pad' (Pos L 5/8). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 670 d e z za cat $88.
$25
$35
1610
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Golf sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 671 z za cat $48.
$12
$20
1611
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Golf sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B with varieties 'retouch in brown at middle right' (Pos L 1/7), 'olive dot left of waist' (Pos R 2/3) & 'retouch in brown above left of 7' (pos R 3/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 671 d e f cat $90.
$25
$35
1612
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Surfing sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 673 z za cat $48.
$12
$20
1613
1974 Non-Olympic Sports 7c Tennis sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 674 z za cat $48.
$12
$20
1614
1974 UPU 7c perf 15x14 comp sheet of 100, Sheet A with colour bars at left. Folded through gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 675, z za cat $55.
$20
$25
1615
1974 UPU Anniv 7c perf 14¼x14 sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B. Fresh MUH. ACSC 675 cat $40.
$12
$16
1616
1974 Newspaper 7c Wentworth perf 14¾x14. Small spot on one stamp o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 678 cat $30.
$10
$15
1617
1975 Environmental Dangers 10c Road Safety perf 14x14¼ sheet of 100 with colour bars at base. Lightly folded through gutter, F-VF MUH. ACSC 686z/za cat $40.
$12
$20
1618
1975 Environmental Dangers 10c Pollution perf 14¼x14 sheet of 100 with colour bars at left, plated as Sheet A with variety 'retouch left of can' (Pos U 7/4). Lightly folded gutter. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 689d/z/za cat $65.
$20
$30
1619
1975 Environmental Dangers 10c Pollution perf 15x14 comp sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B with ACSC listed variety 'broken U of Australia' (Pos L4/1). Creased through gutter, cpl light gum tones, plus other gum marks. VF MUH. SG 587a cat £800. ACSC 687, e cat $760.
$200
$300
1620
1975 Environmental Dangers 10c Bushfires perf 14¼x14 sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C with T shaped device opp gutter at left. F-VF MUH. ACSC 690 cat $25.
$12
$15
1621
1975 Environmental Dangers 10c Bushfire perf 15x14 comp sheet of 100, plated as Sheet C. Folded through gutter, VF MUH. SG 588A cat £200. ACSC 688 cat $150.
$50
$75
1622
1975 Science 11c Atomic Absorption sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & varieties 'weakness to orange bar at top' (Pos LP 6/1) & 'broken O in To' (7/2). Fresh MUH. ACSC 705d/e z/za/zb cat $100.
$30
$40
1623
1975 Science 24c Radio Astronomy comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & variety 'diag retouch over Astronomy' (Pos RP 1/4). Fresh MUH. ACSC 706d z/za/zb cat $95.
$30
$40
1624
1975 Science 33c Immunology sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & variety 'weakness in red dots at base of right circle' (Pos 10/5). VF MUH. ACSC 707d z/za/zb cat $130.
$40
$60
1625
1975 Science 33c Immunology sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet numbers & variety 'weakness in red dots at base of right circle' (Pos 10/5). VF MUH. ACSC 707d z/za/zb cat $130.
$40
$60
1626
1975 Science 48c Oceanography sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both sheet numbers. Fresh MUH. ACSC 708z/za/zb cat $110.
$50
$60
1627
1975 Aust Post/Telecom 10c pr perf 14¾ sheet of 100 with crisp white gum. Folded through gutter, three small gum wrinkles, fresh MUH. ACSC 712c cat $50.
$15
$20
1628
1975 Famous Women 10c Cowan perf 14¾ with clear gum sheet of 100. Fresh MUH. ACSC 719 cat $40.
$15
$20
1629
1975 Famous Women 10c Lawson perf 14¼ sheet of 100 plated as Sheet C with varieties 'retouch on coat left of middle of collar' (Pos l 1/4) & 'retouch on coat over 'a L' of Louisa Lawson' (Pos L 2/2). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 714 I j cat $80.
$25
$30
1630
1975 Famous Women 10c Lawson perf 14¾ sheet of 100 plated as Sheet C with varieties 'retouch on coat left of middle of collar' (Pos L 1/4) & 'retouch on coat over 'a L' of Louisa Lawson' (Pos L 2/2). Some minor toning mostly in perfs in selvedge, o/w mostly fresh MUH. ACSC 720 I j cat $130.
$30
$40
1631
1975 Famous Women 10c Richardson perf 14¼ sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B with varieties 'retouched coat at UR' (Pos R 1/6) & 'retouched top of coat' (Pos R 1/7). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 715 f g cat $80.
$25
$35
1632
1975 Famous Women 10c Richardson perf 14¾ sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & variety 'retouch on chin' (Pos L 1/8). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 721 d z za cat $140.
$30
$40
1633
1975 Famous Women 10c Spence perf 14¼ sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base. VF MUH. ACSC 716 z za cat $48.
$20
$30
1634
1975 Famous Women 10c Spence perf 14¾ sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base. Light traces of toning on 3 stamps, o/w fresh MUH. ACSC 722 z za cat $75.
$15
$20
1635
1975 Famous Women 10c Spence perf 14¾ sheet of 100. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 722 cat $60.
$15
$20
1636
1975 Famous Women 10c Stone perf 14¾ sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B with varieties 'damaged E of WOMEN' (Pos L 5/3) & 'weakness left of 10' (Pos R 4/8). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 723 e f cat $90.
$25
$35
1637
1975 PNG Independence 18c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at left, both black sheet numbers & variety 'flaw in green right of last A of Australia' (Pos LP 5/10). Fresh MUH. ACSC 728dz/za/zb cat $80.
$25
$35
1638
1975 PNG Independence 25c Bird sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both black sheet numbers & varieties 'blue flaw over UIN of GUINEA' (Pos LP 2/1) & 'retouch in green near LR cnr' (RP 6/4). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 729d/e z/za/zb cat $130.
$40
$50
1639
1975 Christmas 15c white gum comp sheet of 100 with colour bars at base & ACSC listed varieties 'black spot on chalice' (Pos L4/5) & 'black flaw on left shoulder of first king' (Pos L5/10). UR cnr creased, 3 vert folds. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 730, d e z zc cat $95.
$25
$35
1640
1975 Christmas 15c blue gum comp sheet of 100 with colour bars at base & ACSC listed varieties 'black spot on chalice' (Pos L4/5) & 'black flaw on left shoulder of first king' (L5/10). Creased through central gutter, fresh MUH. ACSC 730 aa, d e z zc cat $95 as white gum, plus x6 premium for blue gum, $570!
$120
$150
1641
1975 Famous Women 10c Truganini perf 14¾ comp sheet of 100. Couple of minor rev spots, o/w VF fresh MUH. ACSC 72 cat $60.
$15
$20
1642
1976 Scenes 85c Ayers Rock sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right. Fresh MUH. ACSC 752 z za cat $140.
$75
$90
1643
1976 Nationhood 18c Die I sheet of 100 with colour bars at right. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 732z/za cat $70.
$25
$35
1644
1976 Nationhood 18c Die II sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right. Fresh MUH. ACSC 733z/za cat $48.
$20
$30
1645
1976 Telephone 18c sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top & both sheet numbers. Fresh MUH. ACSC 734z/za/zb cat $53.
$20
$30
1646
1976 Scenes 25c Broken Bay sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right & varieties 'black line on rock in middle' (Pos U 4/3) & 'light at top left under AU' (u 8/4). VF fresh MUH. ACSC 748d/e z/zb cat $110.
$30
$40
1647
1976 Scenes 35c Wittenoom Gorge sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at right & variety 'retouch in hills below 35'. VF fresh MUH. ACSC 749 d z za cat $117.
$35
$45
1648
1976 Scenes 50c Mt Buffalo sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & variety 'retouch in hills below A of Australia' (Pos R 2/8). Fresh MUH. ACSC 750 d z za cat $120.
$50
$60
1649
1976 Scenes 70c Barrier Reef sheet of 100, plated as Sheet A with colour bars at base & variety 'retouch in hills below A of Australia' (Pos R 2/8). Fresh MUH. ACSC 750 d z za cat $120.
$60
$80
1650
1977 Christmas 45c comp sheet of 100 with Autotrons at top, both sheet nums & ACSC listed variety 'retouches around 45c' (Pos L3/7). Light fold to central gutter. Fresh MUH. ACSC 788, e z za zb cat $120.
$40
$60
1651
1978 Aviators 18c Hawker comp sheet of 100 with colour control circle gutter (Sheet C). Fresh MUH. ACSC 790, z cat $47.
$25
$35
1652
1978 Aviators 18c Hinkler comp sheet of 100 with Master Plate flaw 'broken wing at top' (Pos 2/4) & colour control circle gutter blk, layout 4 Sheet A. Fresh MUH. ACSC 791, d za cat $105.
$35
$45
1653
1978 Aviators 18c Ulm comp sheet of 100 with ACSC listed variety 'blue dot on lwr plane's engine' (Pos L10/5) & colour control circle gutter blk with 2nd yellow cylinder. Fresh MUH. ACSC 793, d za cat $92.
$30
$40
1654
1978 Aviators 72c M/Sheet Postal Forgery (made in Netherlands), position B with ' Anniv of first' with pink T in first. VF fresh MUH & normal to compare. SG MS662(var). ACSC 794cd cat $100+. Scarce. (2)
$70
$100
1655
1978 Aviators 72c M/Sheet Postal Forgery (made in Netherlands), position D with blue dot in front of tail. VF fresh MUH & normal to compare. SG MS662(var). ACSC 794cd cat $100+. Scarce. (2)
$70
$100
1656
1978 Northern Territory 18c Flower comp sheet of 100, plated as Sheet B with ACSC listed varieties 'large grey dot under bud at middle right' (pos L5/3), 'black dot after the' (R5/9) & 'red X shaped flaw below Tasmania' (R5/10). Some minor perf separation, fresh MUH.
$25
$35
1657
1979 Train 20c, error grey totally OMITTED, so missing/albino area instead of 'Australia 20c' & no imprint. VFU. SG 715a cat £2000. Very rare as only 1 pane recorded, which only had the error on the bottom 3 rows. (P)
$550
$800
1658
1980 Birds 10c Parrott perf 14¼x14 sheet of 100. Fresh MUH. SG 734 a cat £150. ACSC 814 cat $200. Scarce as comp sheet.
$50
$75
1659
1980 Stamp Week 66c M/Sheet opt Austamp 90 ASDA Dinner numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG MS757(var). Retail $125.
$40
$60
1660
1980 Aircraft 22c IMPERF single with extra wide margin at right inc vertical colour bars (not existing in issued sheets as always trimmed off). VF fresh MUH. Only 2 imperf sheets recorded (the 1st imperf sheet was sold intact in our auction 350, & will remain intact). SG 761(var). Using ACSC numbering & estimating prices from other imperfs of the period this would be ACSC 883PP(3) est cat $100+++.
$50
$100
1661
1980 Aircraft 22c IMPERF horiz pr. VF fresh MUH. Originates from the 2nd of only 2 imperf sheets recorded (the 1st imperf sheet was sold intact in our auction 350 & will remain intact). SG 761(var). Using ACSC numbering & estimating prices from other imperfs of the period this would be ACSC 883PP(3) est cat $200 per imperf pr. (P)
$100
$150
1662
1980 Aircraft 22c IMPERF right marginal vert pr, extra wide margin with colour bar. VF fresh MUH. Originates from the 2nd of only 2 imperf sheets recorded (the 1st imperf sheet was sold intact in our auction 350 & will remain intact). SG 761(var). Using ACSC numbering & estimating prices from other imperfs of the period this would be ACSC 883PP(3) est cat $200 per normal imperf pr, so est $300+. (P)
$150
$250
1663
1982-2019 Exhibition etc M/Sheets collection inc Aust 99 Navigators imperf M/S pr, lots of overseas exhibitions in opts, odd gutter strip, Cocos & Christmas Is etc. VF fresh MUH. FV $145 alone. Retail $500+. (55)
$110
$160
1664
1982 Commonwealth Games M/S AUSIPEX 84 promotional opts (4) plus the 1982 numbered M/S. Retail $75+. (5)
$20
$30
1665
1982 Commonwealth Games M/S set of 5 Ausipex 84 promotional opts. VF fresh MUH. SG MS863(var). Retail $85. (5).
$25
$35
1666
1982 Commonwealth Games M/S with 2 diff Ausipex 84 promotional opts. VF fresh MUH. SG MS863(var). Retail $35. (2).
$10
$15
1667
1982 Commonwealth Games M/S with 4 diff Ausipex 84 promotional opts. VF fresh MUH. SG MS863(var). Retail $70. (4).
$20
$30
1668
1982 Commonwealth Games M/S with 4 diff Ausipex 84 promotional opts. VF fresh MUH. SG MS863(var). Retail $75. (4).
$20
$30
1669
1984 Victoria Sesquicentenary 30c pr in blk of 30, error 'bright rose & black partly omitted from elliptical void area' of the central blk of 4 at base inc 1 stamp MISSING the denomination! (error caused by foreign material on the paper that fell off after printing the black, red, yellow etc so that only the blue was printed). VF MUH, sl gum tones. SG 359a(var). ACSC 1085cb cat $2000+. Rarity as 1 other vertical pr recorded. This very item previously sold for $1700+ in a 2003 Sydney auction. (P)
$450
$700
1670
1984 Clipper ship 75c 'Sobraon' full  imperf printer's sheet of 300 reduced to 43% of actual size -now 300x260mm, plus extra wide margins (total size 440x315mm). VF fresh UN as made.
$10
$20
1671
1984-88 Marine Life 55c error cyan colour totally OMITTED, so missing the inscription Bennett's Nudibranch from top margin. Superb fresh U on maxicard as always, plus normal to compare. SG 930a cat £1500. ACSC 1053c cat $2500 & this very item sold for $2000+ in a 2003 Sydney auction. Very rare, less than 10 recorded. (P)
$600
$900
1672
1985 Navigators $1.89 M/S opt 'From Ausipex 84 to Stampex 86.' VF fresh MUH. SG MS976(var). Retail $30.
$10
$15
1673
1987-88 Wildlife 37c strip of 5 UR cnr blk of 10 (2 strips) with 'Module 6' in margin plus UL strip with blank margin. SG 1072a(var). ACSC 1218za cat $120 for blk of 20. (15).
$20
$30
1674
1990 Australia-Russia Antarctica set 41c & $1.10 panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $75 alone. SG 1261-62 cat £70+. (2 panes).
$55
$70
1675
1992 Threatened Species 45c sheetlet of 5. Error punch-hole at base of sheet. Fresh CTO. ACSC 1567b cat $200+
$35
$50
1676
1992 Australia Day 45c Young Endeavour horiz strip of 5, error misplaced perfs resulting in perfs through '5' of 45c so right stamp effectively w/o value. VF fresh MUH. SG 1333(var), ACSC 1578b cat $375+, plus premium for the right stamp error combination. (5). (P)
$90
$150
1677
1992 Sheffield Shield set 45c & $1.20 in ½ sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1381-2. FV alone $82.
$60
$80
1678
1992 Christmas set 40c-$1 in ½ sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1383-85. FV alone $92. (½ sheets x 3).
$65
$90
1679
1993 World Heritage Sites set 45-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1392-95. FV alone $212. (4 sheets).
$160
$210
1680
1993 WWII Navy Ships set 45c-$1.20 in ½ sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1397-1400. SG 1397-1400. FV alone $177. (½ sheets x 4).
$130
$170
1681
1993 Women in Parliament 45c in sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1421-22. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1682
1994 Australia Day Paintings set 45c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1435-38. FV alone $217. (4 sheets).
$160
$210
1683
1994 Aviation set 45c-$1.80 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1475-78. FV alone $202. (4 sheets).
$150
$200
1684
1994 Aviators set 45c-$1.80 black 'plate proof' from Aeropex Exhib. VF fresh UN as made. SG 1475-8(var). ACSC 1763-6(var) -footnote.
$10
$15
1685
1994 Aviators set 45c-$1.80 black 'plate proof' from Aeropex Exhib. VF fresh UN as made. SG 1475-8(var). ACSC 1763-6(var) -footnote.
$10
$15
1686
1994 Zoos 45c-$1, 45c Bird & Cheetah in ½ sheets of 50, others full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1479-83. FV alone $140.
$100
$140
1687
1994 Counter Printed Stamp (CPS) $40 Kangaroo with 'NPC' imprint. VF postally U on parcel wrapper fragment with $5 Painting & coin M/Sheet. Total postage $47.95. Unique usage combination.
$20
$40
1688
1994 Counter Printed Stamp (CPS) $40 Kangaroo with 'Singapore 95' imprint. VF postally U on parcel wrapper fragment inc $5 Paintings (2) & $10 Gardens. Total postage $60. Unique usage combination.
$20
$40
1689
1995 Australia Day Paintings sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1503-06. FV alone $128. (4 sheets).
$120
$150
1690
1995 Museums set 45c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1514-17. FV alone $195. (4 sheets).
$150
$190
1691
1995 National Trust $1 & $2 deep olive-green perf plate proofs. VF fresh MUH. SG 1516-17(p). ACSC 1841PP(1) & (2) cat $600, plus normals to compare. (2). (P)
$140
$220
1692
1995 Opals set $1.20 & $2.50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1518-19. FV alone $185. (2 sheets).
$140
$180
1693
1995 UN Anniv 45c with tabs sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1529. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1694
1995 China Joint Issue 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1549-50. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1695
1996 Australia Day Paintings set 45c-$1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1573-76. FV alone $175. (4 sheets).
$130
$170
1696
1996 Valentines Day 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1577. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1697
1996 World Heritage Sites set 45c-$1 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1582-85. FV alone $157. (4 sheets).
$120
$150
1698
1996 Australia-Indonesia Cuscus 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1586-87. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1699
1996 Forrest $5 Mountain Ash sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1625. FV alone $250 (1 sheet).
$200
$250
1700
1996 Pets 45c Cats & Dogs pr, Ponies sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1645a & 1650. FV alone $45. (2 sheets).
$35
$45
1701
1997 Australia Day Paintings set 85c-$1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1660-62. FV alone $147. (3 sheets).
$110
$140
1702
1997 St Valentines Day 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1665. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1703
1997 Kakadu $10 sheet of 40. VF fresh MUH. SG 1686. FV alone $500 (1 sheet).
$400
$500
1704
1997 Emergency Services set 45c-$1.20 sheets of 50 - both 45c in same sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG 1698-1701. SG 1698-1701. FV alone $135. (3 sheets).
$100
$130
1705
1998 Ships set 45c-$1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1727-30. FV alone $175. (4 sheets).
$130
$170
1706
1998 Greetings 45c Champagne Rose. VF fresh MUH. SG 1755. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1707
1998 Greetings 45c Champagne Rose sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1755 cat £22. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1708
1998 QEII Birthday 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1757. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1709
1998 QEII Birthday 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1757 cat £35. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1710
1998 Australian Navy Fleet Air Arm 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1758. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1711
1998 Australian Navy Fleet Air Arm 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1758 cat £50. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1712
1998 Farming 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1759-62. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1713
1998 Farming 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1759-63 cat £20. FV $22.50.
$17
$22
1714
1998 Farming 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1759-63 cat £20. FV $22.50.
$17
$22
1715
1998 Youth Arts 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1798-9 cat £25. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1716
1998 Youth Arts 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1798-99. FV alone $22.50 (1 sheet).
$17
$22
1717
1998 Anniv Round Aust voyage 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1820-21 cat £37. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1718
1998 Anniv Round Aust voyage 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1820-21 cat £37. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1719
1998 Ocean 45c Dragon & Dolphin sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1822-3 cat £27. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1720
1998 Ocean 45c Squid sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1824 cat £27. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1721
1998 Anniv Human Rights 45csheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1831 cat £25. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1722
1998 Christmas 40c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1832 cat £20. FV $20.
$15
$20
1723
1998 Christmas 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1833 cat £20. FV $22.50
$17
$22
1724
1998 Christmas $1 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1834 cat £40. FV $50.
$40
$50
1725
1999 Greetings Stamps set 45c (5) & $1 sheetlets of 20, in original 'pack' with the 45c 'Polly Woodside' issued at same time, plus the Millennium 45c, all with generic tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 1846, 1896-1901 & 1921 cat £87 as singles. ACSC 2231wa & 2250cb cat $190. FV $85 alone.  (8 shtlets).
$70
$100
1726
1999 Greetings Stamps set 45c (5) & $1 sheetlets of 20, in original 'pack' with the 45c 'Polly Woodside' issued at same time, plus the Millennium 45c, all with generic tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 1846, 1896-1901 & 1921 cat £87 as singles. ACSC 2231wa & 2250cb cat $190. FV $85 alone. (8 shtlets).
$70
$100
1727
1999 Australia 99 Navigator 45c M/Sheets set imperf, plus with A99 perfin. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1852c/(var). Retail $70.
$25
$35
1728
1999 Australia 99 Navigator 45c M/Sheets, set imperf plus with A99 perfin. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1852c/(var). Retail $70. (2)
$25
$35
1729
1999 Navigators $2.70 M/S pr with 'A99' perfin. VF fresh MUH. SG MS1852(var). Retail $45. (2).
$15
$25
1730
1999 Australia 99 Navigators 45c M/Sheet pr with A99 Perfin, pr imperf & 'Flying Cloud', Ship 45c sheetlet of 10 with Exhib margin tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 1727(var), MS1852c & 1852a/b. Retail $90. (5)
$30
$40
1731
1999 Greetings set 45c (5) & $1 sheets of 20. VF fresh MUH. SG 1896-1901. FV alone $65. (6 sheets).
$50
$65
1732
1999 Greetings set 45c (5), & $1 sheets of 20. VF fresh MUH. SG 1896-1901. FV alone $65. (6 sheets).
$50
$65
1733
1999 Design Congress set 45c-$1.50 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1903-06. FV alone $210. (4 sheets).
$160
$200
1734
1999 Small Pond 45c & 50c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1907-12. FV alone $70. (3 sheets).
$50
$70
1735
2002-02 SES collection $4.50 SES (18), or $9 SES (8), with various stamp issues, all diff. VF fresh MUH. FV $153. Original PO cost est $300. (26).
$110
$150
1736
2000-02 SES $4.50 with various 45c stamp issues all diff, majority Sports. VF fresh MUH. FV $76. Original PO cost $255. (17).
$65
$85
1737
2009 Parks & Gardens 55c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3224-28. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$27
1738
2000 Agfest Tasmania $4.50 SES, 45c Millennium stamp with generic photo tab, plus imperf proof sheet with only background & tab photos. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1739
2000 Canberra Stamp Show $4.50 SES with 45c Millennium & generic tabs, plus imperf proof sheet of background & tabs only. VF fresh MUH, stuck together at UR cnr. (2).
$15
$25
1740
2000 Paralympian of the Year $9 SES set, 45c Globe with tabs for ea category winner. FV $63 alone. VF fresh MUH. (7).
$50
$70
1741
2000 Stawell Gift $4.50 SES, 45c Millennium & generic tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1742
2000 Stawell Gift $4.50 SES, 45c Millennium & generic tabs, plus imperf proof sheet of background & tabs only. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1743
2000 Sydney Royal Easter Show $4.50 SES with 45c Millennium & generic tabs, plus imperf proof sheet of background & tabs only. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$25
$40
1744
2000 Coolangatta Winter sun Festival $4.50 SES with 45c Millennium, non-generic tabs of man, plus imperf proof of background & tabs only. VF fresh MUH, stuck together at UR cnr. (2).
$15
$25
1745
2000 Tamworth Music Festival $4.50 SES 45c Millennium stamp with generic photo tabs, plus imperf proof sheet of only background & photo tabs. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1746
2000 Paralympic Team NSW $4.50 SES, 45c Kangaroo & flag with generic photo tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$8
$12
1747
2000 International Jamboree $4.50 SES, 45c Millennium non-generic tabs of 2 women, plus imperf proof background with tabs only. VF fresh MUH, stuck together at UR cnr. (2).
$30
$50
1748
2000 Paralympian of the Year $9 SES set, 45c Globe with tabs for ea category winner. FV $63 alone. VF fresh MUH. (7).
$45
$65
1749
2000 Paralympic Team Sth Aust $4.50 SES, 45c Kangaroo & flag with generic photo tab. VF fresh MUH.
$8
$12
1750
2000 Royal National Assoc 125th Anniv $4.50 SES with tabs of man in dark glasses, plus imperf proof sheet with tabs only. VF fresh MUH.
$30
$50
1751
2000 Richmond AFL Club $9 SES with players tabs, plus imperf proof sheet with tabs only printing. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$30
$50
1752
2000 Olympics Sydney-Athens handover $9 & $30 SES generic PO issues tabs plus Olymphilex 2000 SES $9 with generic woman tab. VF MUH. FV $48. (3).
$40
$60
1753
2001 AFL Football SES sheetlets with portraits of 20 diff players comp set of 16 diff Teams in original PO packaging. Fresh MUH. Face Val $144, new issue cost $26 per sheetlet = $416 in total.  (16).
$110
$150
1754
2001 Centennial Stampshow opt Parliament 45c & $2.45 M/Sheets, opt Wild Babies 45c M/Sheets & opt Wild Babies booklet. VF fresh MUH. All matching no. 397. SG MS2107, MS2150 & SB147. Retail $120. (5)
$50
$80
1755
2001? The Footy Show $9 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with Sterling & Vautin tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1756
2001 United We Stand Aust/USA $9 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with USA flag tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1757
2001 United We Stand Aust/USA $9 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with USA flag tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1758
2001 Veterans' Athletic Games $4.50 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with event logo tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1759
2001 Tamworth Music Festival $5 SES, 50c Globe with 'Big Guitar' tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1760
2001 Herald Sun Cycling Tour $4.50 SES 45c with tabs of previous winners. VF fresh MUH.
$30
$50
1761
2001 AFL Teams $9 SES with Australia & Globe 45c for Adelaide, Brisbane, Carlton, Collingwood, Fremantle, Kangaroos, Melbourne, Richmond, St Kilda & Sydney. VF fresh MUH. Original PO cost $26 each! is $260. FV $90. (10).
$70
$100
1762
2001 NRL $9 SES with Kangaroo & Flag 45c for Broncos, Bulldogs, Cowboys, Dragons, Eels, Knights, Raiders, Roosters, Sharks, Storm & Tigers. VF fresh MUH. Original PO cost $26 each! Is $286. FV $99. (11).
$80
$120
1763
2002 Lighthouses set 45c-$1.50 Prestige bklt panes opt SA Congress Para Hills. VF fresh MUH. SG ex SP2(var). Retail $55. (2).
$18
$25
1764
2002 Australia-Thailand $1.45 M/S opt IFSDA Anniv. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2215(var). Retail $45.
$10
$15
1765
2002 Magic Rainforest $2.70 M/Sheet opt Brisbane Show. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2239(var). Retail $28.
$8
$12
1766
2002 'Kangaroo & Flag' $9 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with Swanpex 2002 tabs. VF fresh MUH. (P)
$20
$30
1767
2002 Stawell Gift $4.50 SES 45c Globe stamp with Steve Moneghetti tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$12
$18
1768
2002 Victorian Canine Assoc $9 SES, 45c Globe & non-generic tabs of boy with puppy. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1769
2002 RSL President Bruce Ruxton $4.50 SES 45c Kangaroo & flag with Ruxton tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$12
$18
1770
2002 NRL $9 SES with Australia & Globe 45c for Broncos, Bulldogs, Cowboys, Dragons, Eagles, Eels, Knights, Panthers, Rabbitohs, Raiders, Roosters, Sharks & Storm. VF fresh MUH. Original PO cost $259+ FV $117. (13).
$100
$150
1771
2003-07 SES $5 with various 50c stamp issues, all diff. VF fresh MUH. FV 455. Original PO cost $175. (11).
$45
$60
1772
2003 Daintree Rainforest def set 50c-$1.45 sheets of 50, the 50c setenant blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 2275-76. FV $97 alone. (2 sheets).
$80
$100
1773
2003 Paintings set $1-$2.45 sheets of 50, the $1 in setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2297-230. FV $245 alone. (3 sheets).
$200
$240
1774
2003 High Court set 50c & $1.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2323-24. FV $97 alone. (2 sheets).
$80
$100
1775
2003 High Court Anniv $1.95 M/S opt for Waverley Philatelic Soc. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2325(var). Retail $35.
$8
$12
1776
2003? NRL $5 set of sheetlets of 10 with club symbols on tabs of 50c Kangaroo stamp. VF fresh MUH. FV $75 alone. Very scarce. (15)
$70
$100
1777
2003-08 Australian Open Tennis $5 SES various backgrounds with 50c Globe (3), 50c Kangaroo (3) or $1.10 Koala (2007), various generic/logo tabs. 2007 both 50c & $1.10. VF fresh MUH. FV $41 alone. (7).
$40
$60
1778
2004 Rainforest Butterflies set 5c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2377-80. FV $145 alone (4 sheets).
$120
$150
1779
2004 Bon Voyage set 50c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2391-94. FV $247 alone. (4 sheets).
$200
$250
1780
2004 Eureka Stockade set 50c & $2.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2396-97. FV $147 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$150
1781
2004 Eureka $2.95 M/Sheet opt APTA Brisbane, numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2398(var). Retail $30.
$10
$15
1782
2004 Views of Australia set $1.20-$3.60 sheets of 50. VF fresh MU. SG 2423-26. FV $450 alone. (4 sheets).
$375
$450
1783
2004 Cats & Dogs $1 Terrier sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2443. FV $50 alone.
$40
$50
1784
2004 Swan River Stamp Show $5 SES 50c Kangaroo with Show tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1785
2004 'Athens to Athens' $5 SES 3 diff backgrounds with Kangaroo 50c with tabs of all previous Olympics logos etc. VF MUH.  FV alone $15. (3).
$13
$20
1786
2004 150 Years of Australia's 1st Public Railway $5 SES 50c Globe with various Railway tabs. Artist Jack Peake. VF fresh MUH.
$50
$80
1787
2004 150 Years of Australia's 1st Public Railway $5 SES 50c Globe with various Railway tabs. Artist Jack Peake. VF fresh MUH.
$50
$80
1788
2004 Aust Open Tennis $5, $11 & $16.50 SES with young couple tabs, plus $5 with Tennis logo tabs. VF fresh MUH. Total FV $37.50 alone. Very scarce. (4).
$40
$70
1789
2004-08 SES $5 Australia & Globe 50c all diff, mostly in PO packs. VF fresh MUH. FV $80 alone. Original PO cost $260. (16).
$65
$80
1790
2005-08 (or later) special sheets of 20 self adhesives with tabs, die-cut perfs & imperf between stamps & tabs. 50c Map of Australia & SE Asia (12 diff) or 50c Kangaroos (8 diff). FV $200 alone. Ordered by Australian Stamp Professional magazine & very few made. (20 sheets).
$170
$275
1791
2005 Tennis set 50c & $1.80 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2465-66. FV $115 alone. (2 sheets).
$90
$110
1792
2005 Marking the Occasion set 50c-$1.80 sheets of 50, the 50c with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2493-2501. FV $280. (5 sheets).
$230
$300
1793
2005 World Heritage Sites set 50c-$1.80 sheets of 20 all setenant prs. VF fresh MUH SG 2502-09. FV $76 alone. (4 sheets).
$60
$75
1794
2005 World Heritage Sites set 50c-$1.80 sheets of 20 all setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2502-09. FV $76 alone. (4 sheets).
$60
$75
1795
2005 Creatures of the Slime set 50c & $1.80 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2510-15. FV alone $75. (2 sheets)
$60
$75
1796
2005 Rotary 50c sheetlet of 10, opt margin by APTA, numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG2517(var). Retail $35.
$15
$20
1797
2005 APF red & gold opt Coin $2.95 M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2521(var). Retail $63.
$25
$35
1798
2005 Bush Wildlife set $1-$1.80 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2523-26. FV $255 alone. (4 sheets).
$210
$250
1799
2005 Wines set 50c-$1.45 sheets of 50, the 50c & $1 with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2538-42. FV $147 alone. (3 sheets).
$120
$140
1800
2005 Trees 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2545-49. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1801
2005 Archives $5 Carrington sheet of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG 2555. FV $50 alone.
$40
$50
1802
2005 Marking the Occasion set 45c & 50c sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2556-57. FV $47 alone. (2 sheets).
$35
$45
1803
2005 Down on the Farm $3.50 M/Sheet opt 'Gathering of the Clans', numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2564(var). Retail $28.
$10
$15
1804
2005-07 Special Sheetlets from PO Year Albums with 2005 Parrots, 2006 QEII & 2007 Gardens. VF fresh MUH. Retail $148. (3)
$20
$30
1805
2005-07 Special Sheetlets from PO Year Albums with 2005 Parrots, 2006 QEII & 2007 Gardens. VF fresh MUH. Retail $148. (3)
$20
$30
1806
2005-07 Special Sheetlets from PO Year Albums with 2005 Parrots, 2006 QEII & 2007 Gardens. VF fresh MUH. Retail $148. (3)
$20
$30
1807
2005 First Australian Coin Anniv set 50c & $2.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2519-20. FV $147 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$140
1808
2005 Thaipex $4.50 SES set of 2, 50c Bumble Bee Toy, or 50c Kangaroos at sunset with generic photo tabs. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1809
2005 Royal Melbourne Show $5 SES 50c Aboriginal Art with Show logo tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1810
2005 John Curtin Anniv $5 SES 50c Kangaroo & flag with Curtin tabs. VF fresh MUH. Only 400 produced.
$10
$15
1811
2005 Thaipex $4.50 SES set of 2, 50c Bumble Bee Toy, or 50c Kangaroos at sunset with generic photo tabs. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1812
2005 John Curtin Anniv $5 SES 50c Kangaroo & flag with Curtin tabs. VF fresh MUH. Only 400 produced.
$10
$15
1813
2005 Movie 'Three Dollars' $4.50 SES with 50c Eureka with movie scene tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$10
$15
1814
2005 Nobel Prize Winners $5 SES 50c Globe with winners Warren & Marshall tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1815
2005 Aust Philatelic Federation Pacific Explorer World Stamp Expo $5 SES, 50c Globe with APF logo tabs.
$12
$18
1816
2005 Defence Force Air show WA $5 SES, 50c Globe with all diff warplanes tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$40
$70
1817
2005 Campbelltown Fisher's Ghost $10 SES, 50c Kangaroo & flag with Philatelic Society logo tabs. VF fresh MUH. Only 100 made.
$30
$50
1818
2005 Israel President Visit $5 SES 50c Globe with Israel & Australia flags tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$12
$20
1819
2005 Israel President Visit $5 SES 50c Globe with Israel & Australia flags tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$12
$20
1820
2005 Formula One Grand Prix $5 SES with 3 diff tabs. VF fresh MUH. (3).
$30
$50
1821
2006 Commonwealth Games 50c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2575. VV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1822
2006 Wildflowers set $1-$10 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2590-93. FV $900 alone.
$750
$900
1823
2006 Commonwealth Games set 50c-$1.85 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2596-98. FV $180 alone. (3 sheets).
$150
$180
1824
2006 Wildlife set 5c-$3.70 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2601-06. FV $480 alone. (6 sheets).
$400
$475
1825
2006 QEII Birthday set 50c & $2.45 full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2624-25. FV $147 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$150
1826
2006 Lighthouse 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2628-32. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1827
2006 Greetings set $1.25-$1.85 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2638-39. FV $155 alone. (2 sheets).
$130
$160
1828
2006 Postie Kate 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2649-53. FV $25 alone.
$22
$30
1829
2006 Whales set 50c-$1.85 sheets of 50, the 50c with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2659-62. FV $180 alone. (3 sheets).
$145
$180
1830
2006 Extreme Sports set 50c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2669-72. FV $247 alone. (4 sheets).
$200
$250
1831
2006 Driving Cars 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strip of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2673-77. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1832
2006 Dangerous Animals set 50c-$1 sheets of 50, the 50c setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2703-08. FV $75 alone. (2 sheets).
$60
$75
1833
2006 Probus 30th Anniv $5 SES 50c Kangaroo with diff Probus tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$8
$12
1834
2006 Probus 30th Anniv $4.50 SES 50c Kangaroo with diff Probus tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$8
$12
1835
2006 Probus 30th Anniv $5 SES 50c Kangaroo with diff Probus tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$8
$12
1836
2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games $4.50 SES 50c Games stamp with Canberra Stampshow tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$15
$25
1837
2006 Melbourne Commonwealth Games set of 17 M/Sheets. Fresh MUH. FV alone $62.
$50
$60
1838
2007 Shipwreck set 50c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 1813-15. FV $175 alone. (3 sheets).
$140
$170
1839
2007 Country to Coast set $1.30 & $1.95. VF fresh MUH. SG 1816-17. FV $162 alone. (2 sheets).
$130
$160
1840
2007 Ashes Win set 50c & $1.85 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2736-37. FV $117. (2 sheets).
$95
$115
1841
2007 Islands set 10c-$3.85 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3769-74. FV $505 alone. (6 sheets).
$400
$500
1842
2007 Lifesavers set 50c-$2 sheets of 50 the 50c with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2777-80. FV $175 alone. (3 sheets).
$140
$170
1843
2007 Tourism set 50c-$2.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2808-11. FV $297 alone. (4 sheets).
$240
$300
1844
2007 Circus 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2818-22. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1845
2007 Harbour Bridge $3.90 M/Sheet perf, opt Sydney Expo or Bangkok at UR & part perf M/S opt 'Sberatel'. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2838(var). Retail $43. (3)
$13
$20
1846
2007 Harbour Bridge $3.90 M/Sheet part perf, opt Melbourne October Fair numbered at UR. VF fresh MUH. SG MS2838(var). Retail $25.
$10
$15
1847
2007 Architecture set 50c-$2.45 sheets of 50, the 50c with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 2843-46. FV $197 alone. (3 sheets).
$160
$190
1848
2007 Market Feast 50c set of 5, sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2848-52. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1849
2007 Botanic Gardens 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2861-65. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1850
2007 Stawell Gift $5 SES 50c Globe with 5 previous winners & trophies tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$30
$50
1851
2007 Anniv of Darwin Bombing $5 SES 50c Globe with Pictorial or logo tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$30
1852
2007 NRL Football M/Sheets set of 16 individual teams in open out upright PO Packs with team medallions at UL. FV $80, new issue costs $190+. Hard to find as a comp set.
$65
$90
1853
2007 Australian Open Tennis $5 & $11 SES both same tabs. VF fresh MUH. (2).
$20
$30
1854
2008-10 SES $5.50 with Australia & Globe 55c range of all diff, in PO packs. VF fresh MUH. FV $99. Original PO cost $287. (18).
$80
$110
1855
2008 Scouts set 50c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2917-19. FV $192. (3 sheets).
$150
$190
1856
2008 Gorgeous Australia views set $1.35-$4 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2923-26. FV $502 alone. (4 sheets).
$400
$500
1857
2008 World Youth Day set 50c-$2 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2929-3. FV $192 alone. (3 sheets).
$150
$190
1858
2008 Anzac 50c set of 5 sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 2977-81. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1859
2008 QEII Birthday $1 Badge sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 2989. FV $100 alone.
$80
$100
1860
2008 Working Dogs 50c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3000-04. FV $25 alone.
$20
$25
1861
2008 Olympics set 50c-$1.35 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3028-30. FV $157 alone. (3 sheets).
$130
$160
1862
2008 Tourist Precincts set 55c-$2.75 sheets of 50, the 55c with setenant blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 3053-59. FV $302 alone. (4 sheets).
$240
$300
1863
2008 Megafauna $1.10 sheet of 20 with setenant prs (10). VF fresh MUH. SG 3064-65. FV $22.50 alone.
$17
$22
1864
2008 Waterfalls set $1.40-$4.10 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3064-67. FV $517 alone. (4 sheets).
$425
$500
1865
2008 For Every Occasion 55c (5 diff, inc setenant blks of 4) & $1.10 sheets of 50, or sheetlet of 10. VF fresh MUH. SG 3074-79. FV $93 alone. (3 sheets).
$75
$90
1866
2008 Mega fauna set 55c-$1.10 sheets of 50 with setenant strips of 5, or prs ($1.10), making 10 sets. SG 3080-85. FV $49 alone. (2 sheets).
$40
$50
1867
2008 Christmas 55c & $1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3095-96. FV $87 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$85
1868
2008 Australian Films 55c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3101-05. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$30
1869
2008 Beijing Olympics comp set of 14 Gold Medallists, digital printings with Chinese characters at left plus set of 14 lithographic printings w/o Chinese characters. All fresh MUH.
$90
$120
1870
2009 & 2010 AFL Richmond Team folders ea with 55c sheetlets of 10 (2) with diff players tabs. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $22. (4 sheetlets).
$20
$30
1871
2009 Melbourne Stampshow opt Preserve AAT $2.60 M/Sheet, numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG MS192(var). Retail $45. Only 250 issued.
$20
$30
1872
2009 With Love 55c set sheet of 50 with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3130-31. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$30
1873
2009 Earth Hour set 55c-$2.05 sheets of 50, the 55c with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3153-55. FV $130 alone. (2 sheets)
$105
$130
1874
2009 Indigenous Art $1.40 & $2.05 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3181-82. FV $172 alone.
$140
$170
1875
2009 QEII Birthday set 55c-$2.05 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3185-86. FV $130 alone. (2 sheets).
$105
$130
1876
2009 Desserts 55c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 3189-92. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$30
1877
2009 Dolphins set 55c-$2.05 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3197-3200. FV $267 alone. (4 sheets).
$220
$275
1878
2009 Queensland 150th Anniv $2.75 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3206. FV $137 alone.
$110
$140
1879
2009 Bush Babies set $1.45-$4.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3218-21. FV $532 alone. (4 sheets).
$425
$525
1880
2009 Bush Babies set $1.45-$4.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3218-21. FV $532 alone. (4 sheets).
$425
$525
1881
2009 Parks & Gardens 55c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3224-28. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$30
1882
2009 Micro Monsters set 55c-$1.10 sheets of 50 the 55c with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3235-40. FV $82 alone. (2 sheets).
$65
$80
1883
2009 Star Gazing set 55c-$2.10 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3266-68. FV $205 alone. (3 sheets).
$170
$220
1884
2009 Songbirds set 55c-$2.75 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3270-73. VF fresh MUH. SG 3270-73. FV $302 alone. (4 sheets).
$240
$300
1885
2009 Songbirds set 55c - $2.75 as M/Sheet from souvenir Prestige booklet opt for 300th Edition for Aust Post Stamp Bulletin. Only 3000 issued. Original cost $25.
$15
$20
1886
2009 Classic Toys 55c set sheet of 25 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3275-79. FV $27.50 alone.
$22
$27
1887
2009 Launpex $4.95 SES 55c Bird over beach with 1899 Tasmania pictorials etc tabs. VF fresh MUH.
$30
$50
1888
2010-12 SES $6 with Red Sky & Stars 60c all diff, inc Star Wars (5) & 6 others, mostly Sport. VF fresh MUH. FV $66. Original PO cost $175. (11).
$55
$70
1889
2010 Coins $2.75 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3351. FV $137 alone.
$110
$140
1890
2010 Coinage $3.30 M/Sheet IMPERF horiz pr ex printer's half sheet of 10 M/S with uncut margins at top & left with colour bars etc. VF fresh MUH. SG MS3352(var). Retail $100+.
$20
$30
1891
2010 Flight Anniv set 55c-$2.10 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3355-57. FV $205 alone. (3 sheets).
$170
$200
1892
2010 Kokoda $1.45 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3378. FV $75 alone.
$55
$70
1893
2010 Trains 55c (2) - $2.10 sheets of 50 ($2.10 in 2 sheets of 25). VF fresh MUH. SG ex 3384-87. FV $159 alone. (4 sheets).
$130
$160
1894
2010 Fish set 5c-$3 sheets of 50, inc 60c as setenant blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 3407-14. FV $332 alone. (5 sheets).
$275
$330
1895
2010 Beaches set $1.50-$4.30 sheets of 50 ($4.30 2 sheets of 25) giving 50 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 3426-28. FV $615 alone. (4 sheets).
$500
$600
1896
2010 Dogs 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3431-35. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1897
2010 Emergency Services 60c sheet of 50 inc setenant strips of 3. VF fresh MUH. SG 3441-44. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1898
2010 Special Occasions set 60c-$1.20, 60c as setenant blks of 4, or strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3449-58. FV $120 alone. (3 sheets).
$95
$120
1899
2010 Bourke & Wills set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50 with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3466-69. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1900
2010 Stampex Adelaide $2.65 M/Sheet opt APTA. VF fresh MUH. SG MS3473(var). Retail $28.
$10
$15
1901
2010 Girl Guides set 60c - $2.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3474-76. FV $215 alone. (3 sheets).
$180
$220
1902
2010 Wildlife Rescue set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50, 60c as setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3492-97. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1903
2010 Kingfishers set 60c-$3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3505-08. FV $330 alone. (4 sheets).
$275
$350
1904
2010-13 SES with Blue Sky & Stars 60c $6 mostly sports, all diff. VF fresh MUH. FV $60. Original PO cost $160. (10).
$50
$70
1905
2011 Special Occasions Love 60c Flowers sheet of 50 with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3528-29. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1906
2011 Air Force set 60c-$3 sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3553-55. FV $240 alone. (3 sheets).
$200
$240
1907
2011 Floral Festivals 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3559-63. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1908
2011 Art Gallery Flowers 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3569-73. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1909
2011 Lake Eyre set 60c-$3.10 sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 3579-82. FV $187 alone. (4 sheets).
$150
$180
1910
2011 Lake Eyre set 60c-$3.10 sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 3579-82. FV $187 alone. (4 sheets).
$150
$180
1911
2011 QEII Birthday set 60c-$2.25 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3585-86. FV $142 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$140
1912
2011 Royal Wedding set 60c-$2.25 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3588-89. FV $142 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$150
1913
2011 Farming 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3596-99. FV $60 alone.
$45
$60
1914
2011 Bush Babies set 60c-$4.70 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3608-12. (FV $545 alone. (5 sheets).
$450
$550
1915
2011 Living Australian 60c set sheet of 50 in setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3615-19. FV $60 alone.
$45
$60
1916
2011 Skiing set 60c-$1.65 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3626-28. FV $192 alone. (3 sheets).
$160
$200
1917
2011 Golf set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant strips of 3. VF fresh MUH. SG 3641-45. FV $30 alone. (3 sheets).
$190
$230
1918
2011 Mythical Creatures set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50, inc 60c setenant strips of 5. SG 3652-57. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1919
2011 Remembrance Day set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3679-80. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1920
2012 Water birds set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3734-37. FV $230 alone). (3 sheets).
$190
$230
1921
2012 Precious Moments set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3686-91. FV $90 alone (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1922
2012 Farming 10c-$5 set (ex $1) sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 3742-50. FV $445 alone (5 sheets).
$375
$450
1923
2012 QEII Jubilee set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3756-57. FV $147 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$140
1924
2012 Doctors 60c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3760-64. FV $150 alone. (5 sheets).
$120
$150
1925
2012 Nudibranchs set 60c-$1.80 sheets of 50 inc 60 setenant strip of 3, & $1.20 prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3781-86. FV $180 alone. (3 sheets).
$145
$180
1926
2012 Visit Australia 2013 $1.85 Exhib Building M/Sheet & $4.70 Koalas M/S, both with Indonesia 2012 imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG MS3793-4 cat £16. Retail $30. (2)
$10
$15
1927
2012 Explorers set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50 inc setenants prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3799-3802. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1928
2012 Olympics set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3804-06. FV $227 alone. (3 sheets).
$190
$230
1929
2012 Nobel Winners 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3827-31. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1930
2012 Road Trip set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50 inc 60c setenant strips of 3. VF fresh MUH. SG 3837-41. FV $230 alone. (3 sheets).
$190
$230
1931
2012 Wilderness set $1.65-$4.50 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3848-50. FV $425 alone. (3 sheets).
$350
$425
1932
2012 Zoos Tiger 60c sheet of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 3859. FV $15 alone.
$12
$15
1933
2012 Bathurst 50th Anniv folder with 3 sheetlets of 60c. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $30.
$25
$35
1934
2012 Lawn Bowls set 60c-$1.20 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3893-94. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1935
2013 Bush Babies International Post set $1.70-$6.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3961-65. FV $857 alone. (5 sheets).
$700
$850
1936
2012 Bathurst 50th Anniv Souvenir folder with 3 sheetlets of all 50 diff race-winning cars tabs with 60c track stamp. VF fresh MUH. FV $30.
$25
$35
1937
2013 Music Legends $6 booklet folder with 10 booklets. VF fresh MUH. SG SB416-25 (var). FV alone $60.
$50
$70
1938
2013 Music Legends 60c set sheets of 50, ea with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3897-3906. FV $150 alone. (5 sheets).
$120
$150
1939
2013 Special Occasions set 60c-$1.20 with 60 setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3917-22. FV $90 alone. (2 sheets).
$70
$90
1940
2013 Canberra Centenary set 60c-$2.35 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3948-49. FV $147 alone. (2 sheets).
$120
$150
1941
2013 Landscape Paintings 60c set sheet of 50 inc setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 3951-55. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1942
2013 Coronation Anniv International Post $2.60 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3970. FV $130 alone.
$105
$130
1943
2013 Beersheba set 60c-$2.60 sheets of 40. VF fresh MUH. SG 3985-86. FV $128 alone. (2 sheets).
$100
$130
1944
2013 Beersheba set 60c-$2.60 sheets of 40. VF fresh MUH. SG 3985-86. FV $128 alone. (2 sheets).
$100
$130
1945
2013 Black Caviar 3 diff Commem folders with 60c sheetlets with various diff tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3987(var). FV alone $42. (3).
$35
$50
1946
2013 Black Caviar 3 diff Commem folders with 60c sheetlets with various diff tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 3987(var). FV alone $42. (3).
$35
$50
1947
2013 Banknote Anniv set 60c-$2.60 sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 3989-90. FV $80 alone. (2 sheets).
$65
$80
1948
2013 Pardalotes set 60c-$3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 3992-25. FV $330 alone. (4 sheets).
$270
$325
1949
2013 Road Trip 60c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4006-10. FV $150 alone. (5 sheets).
$120
$150
1950
2013 Indigenous Leaders 60c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 4017-21. FV $30 alone.
$24
$30
1951
2013 Dinosaurs 60c set of 6 in 3 diff sizes, 4 smaller size in sheets of 50 the 2 larger in sheets of 25 (2ea) gives 50 sets. VF fresh MUH. SG 4061-66. FV $180 alone. (8 sheets).
$145
$180
1952
2013 Holey Dollar set 60c-$3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4082-83. FV $180 alone. (2 sheets).
$145
$180
1953
2014 Royal Christening set 60c - $2.60 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4099-4100. FV $160 alone. (2 sheets).
$130
$160
1954
2014 Cooking Legends 60c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4112-16. FV $175 alone. (5 sheets).
$140
$175
1955
2014 Cricket Ashes set 60c-$2.60 sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 4122-23. FV $80 alone. (2 sheets).
$65
$80
1956
2014 Flowers set 70c-$3.50 sheets of 50, inc 70c with setenant strips of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 4130-36. FV $395 alone. (4 sheets).
$325
$400
1957
2014 QEII Birthday set 70c & $2.60 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4141-42. FV $165 alone. (2 sheets).
$135
$160
1958
2014 Special Occasions set 70c-$1.40 inc one 70c with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 4145-54. FV $350 alone. (9 sheets).
$280
$350
1959
2014 WWI Anniv 70c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4162-66. FV $175 alone. (5 sheets).
$140
$175
1960
2014 Airmail Anniv set 70c-$2.60 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4190-91. FV $165 alone. (2 sheets).
$135
$165
1961
2014 Royal Visit set 70c-$2.60 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4193-94. FV $165 alone. (2 sheets).
$135
$165
1962
2014 Equestrian 70c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4198-4202. FV $175 alone. (5 sheets).
$140
$175
1963
2014 Advertisements 70c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 4215-19. FV $35 alone.
$28
$35
1964
2014 Southern Lights set 70c-$1.40 sheets of 50, both inc setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 4226-29. FV $105 alone. (2 sheets).
$85
$105
1965
2014 Open Gardens 70c set sheet of 50 with setenant strips of 5. VF fresh MUH. SG 4233-37. FV $35 alone.
$28
$35
1966
2014 Things That Sting 70c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4243-48. FV $210 alone. (6 sheets).
$170
$210
1967
2014 Wilderness Mtns International Post set $1.85-$2.75 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4256-58. FV $775 alone. (3 sheets).
$630
$775
1968
2014 Racecourses 70c set sheet of 50 inc setenant strips of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 4262-65. FV $35 alone.
$28
$35
1969
2014 KGV Stamp Centenary pack with 5 diff M/Sheets in concertina format inc with large & small OS Perfins, OS opt & SPECIMEN opt. VF fresh MUH. SG 4185etc(var). FV $35 alone. Retail $75.
$35
$50
1970
2015 Cricket World Cup Official Stamp Collection folder. 5 sheetlets of 70c stamps with special tabs. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $48.
$30
$40
1971
2015 Victoria Cross Winners 70c set sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4304-08. FV $175 alone. (5 sheets).
$140
$175
1972
2015 Trees set 70c-$2.10 sheets of 50 inc $2.10 with setenant prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 4336-39. FV $210 alone. (3 sheets).
$170
$210
1973
2015 QEII Birthday set 70c-$2.75 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4341-42. FV $172 alone. (2 sheets).
$140
$170
1974
2015 Anzac Centenary set 70c-$1.85 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 4345-46. FV $127 alone. (2 sheets).
$100
$130
1975
2015 Neon Signs folder with joined triple sheetlets 70c & $1.40. VF fresh MUH. SG 4419-21 (var). FV alone $28.
$24
$30
1976
2016 Star Trek 50th Anniv folder with $1 sheetlets (3) with stamp size Star Trek tabs. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $25.
$25
$35
1977
2016 Mickey Mouse 90th Anniv folder with $1 Heart sheetlets with all diff tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 4530 (var). FV alone $20.
$17
$25
1978
2017 BBC Blue Planet II folder with $1 sheetlets of 10 stamps with stamp size tabs of underwater life from the series. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $20.
$17
$25
1979
2017 China Exhibition M/Sheets set of Dragonflies (4), plus Koala. VF fresh MUH. SG MS4781-5 cat £18. Retail $67. (5)
$25
$35
1980
2018 Hall of Valour folder (260x260mm) of 2015 Victoria Cross 70c in sheetlets with tabs of all 100 VC winners. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $49.
$50
$70
1981
2018 Hall of Valour folder (260x260mm) of 2015 Victoria Cross 70c in sheetlets with tabs of all 100 VC winners. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $49.
$50
$70
1982
2018 Gold Coast Commonwealth Games commem folder $1 sheetlets (2) with diff sports tabs. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $20.
$17
$25
1983
2018 AC/DC 45th Anniv folder with $1 Map sheetlets with all diff double size tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG (var). FV alone $20.
$20
$30
1984
2018 Grease 40th Anniv folder with $1 Heart sheetlets with all diff tabs. VF fresh MUH. SG 4530(var).
$20
$30
AUSTRALIA - BOOKLETS
1985
Catalogue: Current 2020 Edition Australian Commonwealth Specialists catalogue with 186 pgs, fully revised inc additions & extra photographs with in depth coverage from 1904 to 2001 with all sub-types & edition/advert combinations of the popular 1960s-70s types, plus Exhibition etc opts. Essential reference.
$90
$100
1986
1909-12 Commonwealth of Australia £1 red-brown on pink cover with map of Australia 'This Book Contains One Penny Stamps Value One Pound' & 'By Authority: JB Cooke, Commonwealth Stamp Printer' with GPO Sydney sideways on back cover. Inside covers black on yellow with printed columns for book-keeping use. No contents, book-keeping columns filled in. Overall F-VF for such a large booklet. Cover sl faded, plus stains. SG SB1a unpriced while other £1 booklets cat £15,000-£20,000. ACSC B3A(N)C listed as covers alone, while ACSC cat $30,000 for similar full booklets. This discovery was the basis of the cat listings & only 1 recorded. (P)
$1100
$1600
1987
1909-12 Commonwealth of Australia £1 red-brown on pink cover with map of Australia 'This Book Contains One Penny Stamps Value One Pound' & 'By Authority: JB Cooke, Commonwealth Stamp Printer' with GPO Sydney sideways on back cover. Inside covers black on yellow with printed columns for book-keeping use. No contents but selvedge remains of NSW 1d red Arms, book-keeping columns filled in. Overall VF, excellent condition for such a large booklet. Cover front sl faded, torn & creased with annotations on reverse. SG SB1a unpriced while other £1 booklets cat £15,000-£22,000. ACSC B3A(N)C listed as covers alone, while ACSC cat $30,000 for similar full booklets. This discovery was the basis of the cat listings & only 2 recorded. (P)
$1100
$1600
1988
1927 Canberra 2/- booklet with 1½d panes. F-VF MUH, sl cover blemishes as usual, contents VF. SG SB22 cat £90. Pfr B38 cat $150 for with sl flts.
$50
$80
1989
1927 Canberra 2/- with 2 panes of 1½d. F-VF MUH, better than usually seen. SG SB22 cat £90. Pfr B38 cat $150.
$60
$90
1990
1930 Airmail 3/- blue cover & original staple, cont 3 panes of 4 Airmail 3d stamps, interleaving & 12 Airmail labels. Some minor age spotting so peculiar to the blued paper covers, & cnr stains on back, 3rd pane gum spots, other 2 panes VF MUH. SG SB24 cat £850. ACSC B40 while panes ACSC 136c cat $1350 alone. (P)
$375
$500
1991
1942-49 KGVI 2/6 with KGVI 2½d, black on buff cover wmk inverted. VF MUH. SG SB28 cat £110. Pfr B53Aa cat $180. (P)
$70
$100
1992
1949-50 KGVI 2/6 with 2½d, new format, original stapling irregularity. VF fresh MUH. SG SB29 cat £80. Pfr B55 cat $90.
$40
$60
1993
1953-56 QEII 3/6 with 3½d red with wmk, wax interleaves. VF MUH, some stitching unravelling. SG SB31a cat £35. Pfr B57T cat $35.
$8
$12
1994
1953-56 QEII 3/6 with 3½d red no wmk, wax interleaves. F-VF MUH. SG SB32a cat £85. Pfr B58T cat $150.
$40
$60
1995
1957-58 QEII 4/-, 4d claret, British Commonwealth text, wax interleaves. VF MUH. SG SB33a(var). Pfr B60BT cat $190.
$50
$80
1996
1967 QEII 50c with 5c/4c red temporary opt cover, edition V67/2, slogan 'Post Your Parcel'. VF MUH. SG SB40. Pfr B102Af cat $35.
$8
$12
1997
1967 QEII $1 with 5c/4c red permanent cover, edition V67/3, slogan 'Registered Post', wax interleaves. F-VF MUH, stuck to stamps & overall aged. SG SB43a cat £150. Pfr B119CeT & B119CfT cat $260. (2)
$40
$60
1998
1967 QEII $1 with 5c/4c red, permanent cover, edition G67/3, slogan 'Send Money', wax interleaves. VF MUH. SG SB41ab cat £65. Pfr B121Cdt cat $130.
$40
$60
1999
1967 QEII $1 with 5c/4c red, permanent cover, edition G67/3, slogan 'Post Early', wax interleaves. VF MUH. SG SB41ab cat £65. Pfr B122CeT cat $130.
$40
$60
2000
1967 QEII $1 with 5c/4c red permanent cover, edition G67/3, slogan '9x4, wax interleaves. VF MUH. SG SB41ab cat £65. Pfr B124CfT cat $130.
$40
$60
2001
1967 QEII 50c with 5c blue no edition number. VF MUH. SG SB42 cat £17. Pfr B126 cat $30.
$8
$12
2002
1967 QEII 50c with 5c blue no edition number. VF MUH. SG SB42 cat £17. Pfr B126 cat $30.
$8
$12
2003
1968 Famous Australians $1, editions N68/3 (3 diff) or G68/3. VF MUH. SG SB44. Pf B130Ae, Af, Ak & Ce cat $90. (4)
$20
$30
2004
1968 Famous Australians $1, edition V68/3. VF MUH. SG SB44. Pfr B130Be cat $20.
$6
$9
2005
1968 Famous Australians $1, edition N69/2. VF MUH. SG SB44. Pfr B130Je cat $35.
$8
$12
2006
1968 Famous Australians $1, all diff editions. VF MUH. SG SB44. Pfr 130Ae,f,k, 130Bd,e,f, 130Ce & Jd cat $185. (8)
$40
$60
2007
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Ad cat $30.
$7
$10
2008
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Ae cat $30.
$7
$10
2009
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Ag cat $30.
$8
$12
2010
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Ai cat $30.
$7
$10
2011
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition V69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Be cat $30.
$7
$10
2012
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition V69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Bf cat $30.
$7
$10
2013
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition V69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Bg cat $30.
$7
$10
2014
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition G69/3. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Cf cat $30.
$7
$10
2015
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N70/2. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Hd cat $40.
$10
$15
2016
1969 Prime Ministers $1, edition N70/2. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132He cat $40.
$10
$15
2017
1969 Prime Ministers $1 edition N70/2. VF MUH. SG SB45. Pfr B132Hg cat $40.
$10
$15
2018
1970 Famous Australians 60c (2 diff) & $1.20, w/o edition numbers. VF MUH. SG SB46-48 cat £35. Pfr B133-35 cat $65. (3)
$15
$25
2019
1970 Famous Australians 60c (2 diff) & $1.20, w/o edition numbers. VF MUH. SG SB46-48 cat £35. Pfr B133-35 cat $65. (3)
$15
$25
2020
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 no edition number. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B135 cat $25.
$6
$9
2021
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 no edition number, white stitching. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B135y cat $40.
$10
$15
2022
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 edition N70/3. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B136Ad cat $35.
$8
$12
2023
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 edition V70/3. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B136Bd cat $35.
$8
$12
2024
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 edition N71/1. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B136Ed cat $35.
$8
$12
2025
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 edition N71/1. VF MUH. SG SB48. Pfr B136Ee cat $35.
$8
$12
2026
1970 Famous Australians $1.20 & both 60c all diff editions. F-VF MUH. SG SB46-48. Pfr B133-4, 135/y, 136Ed/e cat $175. (6).
$40
$60
2027
1972 Prime Ministers 70c (2) & $1.40 (5) all diff, editions N71/3 (2), V71/3, G71/3 & G72/2. VF MUH. SG SB49-51 cat £30. Pfr B137-8 & 139Ad, Ae, Bd, Cd & Id cat $93. (7)
$15
$25
2028
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40 edition G71/3, wax interleaves. VF fresh MUH. SG SB51a cat £50, Pfr B139CdT cat/retail $100.
$25
$35
2029
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40 edition G71/3, wax interleaves. VF MUH. SG SB51a. Pfr B139CeT cat $100.
$25
$35
2030
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40 edition V72/2. VF MUH. SG SB51. Pfr B139He cat $35.
$8
$12
2031
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40 edition G72/2. VF MUH. SG SB51. Pfr B139I cat $25.
$6
$9
2032
1972 Prime Ministers $1.40 edition G72/2. VF MUH. SG SB51. Pfr B139I cat $25.
$6
$9
2033
1972 Prime Ministers 70c (2) & $1.40 (14) all diff selection. Mostly VF MUH. SG SB49-51. Pfr B137-8 & 139Ad-e,Bd, Cd, Ce, Dd, Ed, Ee, Gd, Gf, Hd, He, Hf & 139T cat $353. (16)
$70
$100
2034
1987 Stampex Adelaide Sentimental Bloke smaller size booklet. VF fresh MUH. Pfr UB15a cat $100.
$30
$40
2035
1988 'Save Antarctica' Greenpeace $6 Booklet with AAT Conservation 37c se-tenant strip of 5. VF MUH. SG 79a(var). Pfr BK2 cat $35.
$10
$20
2036
1996 AFL Centenary set of 16 booklets in official PO folder. SG SB92/108. FV $72, ACSC cat $144.
$50
$60
2037
1996 AFL Centenary booklet folder of 16 diff $4.50 booklets. VF MUH. FV $72 alone. SG SB93-108 cat £56. Pfr cat $160.
$55
$70
2038
1996 Australia-Indonesia Joint Issue booklet with panes of ten 300Rp Cuscus, scarce type 1 pane 76x274mm. VF fresh MUH. SG SB18(var). Pf B186 cat $100.
$10
$20
2039
1996 Australia-Indonesia Joint Issue booklet with panes of ten 300Rp Cuscus, scarce type 1 pane 76x274mm. VF fresh MUH. SG SB18(var). Pf B186 cat $100.
$10
$20
2040
1996 AFL Centenary booklet set of 16. Fresh MUH. FV $72. Pfr cat $160.
$50
$60
2041
1996 AFL Centenary set of 16 booklets in Official PO folder. SG SB92/108. Face value $72. ACSC cat $144.
$50
$60
2042
1996 AFL Centenary set of 16 booklets in Official PO folder. SG SB92/108. Face value $72. ACSC cat $144.
$50
$60
2043
2015 Victoria Cross $7 booklet folder of 5 bklts. VF fresh MUH. SG SB492-96(var). FV alone $35.
$30
$35
2044
2001 Birds $90 'cheque book' of 20 x $4.50 bklts, general barcode. VF MUH. SG SB145(var), cat £80. Pfr B237 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$65
$90
2045
2001 Birds $90 'cheque book' of 20 x $4.50 booklets, philatelic barcode. SG SB145(var) cat £80. Pfr B237 cat $160 -both as 20 singles bklts.
$65
$90
2046
2003 Nature of Australia $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB157(var) cat £55+. Pfr B250 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2047
2003 Legends Tennis $100 'Cheque book' of 20 $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB159(var) cat £120+. Pfr B252 cat $160+ -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2048
2003 Bloom $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB160(var) cat £70+. Pfr B253a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2049
2003 Bloom $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB160(var) cat £70+. Pfr B253 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2050
2003 Coronation $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB161(var) cat £200+. Pfr B254 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2051
2003 Coronation $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB161(var) cat £200+ Pfr B254a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2052
2003 Murray Shipping $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB64(var) cat £140+. Pfr B257 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2053
2003 Murray Shipping $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB164(var) cat £140+. Pfr B257a cat $00 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2054
2003 Bugs & Butterflies $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB165(var) cat £85+. Pfr B258a cat $00 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2055
2004 Joan Sutherland $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB167(var) cat £160+. Pfr B260 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2056
2004 Joan Sutherland $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB167(var) cat £160+. Pfr B260a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2057
2004 Bridges $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB168 cat £180+. Pfr B261a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2058
2004 Innovations $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB169(var) cat £160+. Pfr B262 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2059
2004 Innovations $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB169(var) cat £160+. Pfr B262a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2060
2004 Bon Voyage $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB170(var) cat £110+. Pfr B263 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2061
2004 Bon Voyage $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB170(var) cat £110+. Pfr B263a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2062
2004 Cats & Dogs $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB175(var) cat £140+. Pfr B265 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2063
2004 Cats & Dogs $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB175(var) cat £140+. Pfr B265a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2064
2004 Cats $50 'Cheque book' of 20 x $2.50. VF MUH. FV $50. SG SB174(var) cat £70+. Pfr B266 cat $220 -both as 20 single bklts.
$40
$60
2065
2004 Dogs $50 'Cheque book' of 20 x $2.50. VF MUH. FV $50. SG SB173(var) cat £70+. Pfr B267 cat $220 -both as 20 single bklts.
$40
$60
2066
2004 Grand Prix Motorbikes $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB176(var) cat £160+. Pfr B269 cat $160 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2067
2005 Fashion Designers $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 Acton-Bannister philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB179(var) cat £110+. Pfr B272 cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2068
2005 Fashion Designers $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 mixed designs, general barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB179/81 cat £110+. Pfr B272a/4a cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2069
2005 Fashion Designers $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 Dinnigan- Isogawa philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB180(var) cat £110+. Pfr B273 cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2070
2005 Fashion Designer $100 'Cheque book' of 20 x $5 Saba-Zampatti philatelic barcode. VF MUH. FV $100. SG SB181(var) cat £110+, Pfr B274 cat $200 -both as 20 single bklts.
$75
$100
2071
2006 Christmas $9 opt SCDAA Dinner, numbered, philatelic barcode. VF fresh MUH. SG SB220(var). Pfr B312(1) cat $20.
$10
$15
2072
2012 Legends of Football $6 booklet collection folder (8). VF fresh MUH. SG 3697(var). FV alone $48.
$40
$60
2073
2013 Greetings booklet folder with set of 60c bklts (4) & $1.20. VF fresh MUH. SG SB426-30(var). FV alone $35.
$30
$35
2074
2015 ANZAC $7 opt APTA Melbourne, numbered. VF fresh MUH. SG SB500(var). Retail $25.
$10
$15
2075
2018 Cloudscape $1 booklet folder with set of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG SB607(var). FV alone $40.
$30
$40
2076
Lord Howe Is: 1999 Local Post $7.20 bklt of $1.80 labels x 4. VF MUH. Pfr LH2 cat $20.
$6
$9
AUSTRALIA - BCOF JAPAN
2077
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thick paper, all imprint blks of 4, with envelope & letter they were sent from Japan Registered franked 3d pr tied by 'Aust Army PO 246' cds, with reg boxed cachet & 'Duty Free' (reverse endorsed as containing £1.15.6 of stamps). To Australia with 4 diff b/s. Stamps mostly VF fresh MUH, 2 5/- sl gum disturbance. SG J1-7 cat £800+ as singles. ACSC J1-7 cat $2445+, plus premium for cover & letter documenting provenance. (7 blks etc) (P)
$575
$800
2078
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- 2 sets with both thick & thin paper 5/-, plus extra 1d blue-black opt, 3d thin trial opt (fake), 6d & 1/- with 'wrong font B & 1st A', 2/- single & UL cnr blk of 6, plus the cover the 1st set was posted to Australia, original letter. Mostly F-VF MUH/MLH, few sl tropicalised. SG J1-7 & J7a etc cat £845+, plus varieties & cover. ACSC J1-7 cat $1700+, plus cover. Interesting lot. (25 + cover) (P)
$230
$375
2079
1946-8 BCOF Japan opts ½d to 2/- blks of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. SG J1-6 cat £456+. ACSC J1-6 cat $692+, both as singles, plus premium for blks. (P)
$180
$275
2080
1946-8 BCOF Japan opts ½d to 2/-. VF fresh MUH. SG J1-6 cat £114. ACSC J1-6 cat $173. (6)
$70
$100
2081
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Kangaroo ½d orange UR cnr blk of 4, variety 'narrow N' on UR stamp. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH, variety MUH. SG J1/1b cat £227+. ACSC J1/1j cat $390+ - both as singles, premium for positional variety blk. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
2082
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Queen 1d purple-brown, blue-black opt. VF fresh MUH. SG J2a cat £60. ACSC J2c cat 4100.
$40
$60
2083
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Queen 1d blue-black opt. Superb fresh MUH with left gutter margin. SG J2a cat £60. ACSC J2c cat $100.
$40
$60
2084
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Kookaburra 6d brown left cnr imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG J4(var) cat £116 as singles. ACSC J4z cat $175. (P)
$70
$100
2085
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Kookaburra 6d brown UR cnr blk of 4, variety 'narrow N' on UR stamp. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH, variety MUH. SG J4/4c cat £387+. ACSC J4/4j cat $615+ - both as singles, premium for positional variety blk. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
2086
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Lyrebird 1/- green UR cnr blk of 4, variety 'narrow N' on UR stamp. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH, variety MUH. SG J5/5c cat £410+. ACSC J5j cat $530+ - both as singles, premium for variety blk. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$230
$375
2087
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt opt on 5/- Robes thin paper. F-VF fresh MUH. SG J7a cat £130. (P)
$80
$120
2088
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Kookaburra 6d horiz pr, variety 'wrong font 6'. VF fresh MUH, tiny natural paper inclusion. SG J4/4a cat £329+. ACSC J4/4h cat $520+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant multiple. Rare genuine & certifiocate can be obtained on request.. (P)
$180
$275
2089
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF MUH SG 1-7a cat £200. (7). (P)
$120
$180
2090
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF W/C MUH. SG J1-7a cat £200. ACSC cat $390. (7). (P)
$120
$180
2091
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt set ½d to 5/- thin paper. VF fresh MUH. SG J1-7a cat £200. (7) (P)
$120
$180
2092
1946-8 BCOF Japan opt Lyrebird 1/- (6) with 'Aust Army PO 512 19 NO 49' cds (Kure) on cover with BCOF flap crest. To Australia. SG J5 cat £150 as loose stamps, should be at least double, £300 on cover. (P)
$100
$150
2093
1947 Registered Airmail cover franked opt set ½ to 5/- (thick paper), (last with variety B no serif UL) tied by Aust Unit Postal Stn 498 8 MY 47' cds. To Australia with b/s No 8 Aust Base PO, Melbourne & South Yarra. ACSC J1-7 cat $380++. SG J1-7 cat £180++ - both as loose stamps, plus premium for cover. (P)
$250
$350
2094
1946-8 opt set ½d to 5/-, thick paper (last with variety 'B no serif UL') tied by 'AFPO No 30 RAAF Japan 10 JY 48' cds on blank envelope. F-VF, sl perf tones. SG J1-7 cat £180+. ACSC J1-7 cat $380+, both as loose stamps. (P)
$120
$180
2095
1949 Airmail cover franked opt 5/- (thin paper) tied by 'Aust Army PO 0131 24 AU 48' cds. To Australia b/s 'No.8 Aust Base PO' ACSC J8 cat $225+. SG J7a cat £180+ both as loose stamp, plus premium on cover. (P)
$180
$275
2096
1949 Airmail cover franked GB KGVI 6d (10), tied by 'Aust Army PO 214' cds (Empire House, Tokyo). From Associated China Traders Tokyo to Hong Kong. Rare Army PO use for business mail.
$30
$50
2097
1949 Airmail cover franked GB KGVI 1/- (6), tied by 'Aust Army PO 214' cds (Empire House, Tokyo). From Associated China Traders Tokyo to Hong Kong. Rare Army PO use for business mail.
$30
$50
2098
1947 Cover franked NZ 1944 Health 2d+1d, tied by 'Aust Army PO 214 5 JE 47' cds (Empire House, Tokyo). To USA with b/s 'No 8 Aust Base PO C 6 JE 47' cds. Proud rated 60 points.
$20
$30
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUES
2099
1902-04 Completed design 4d dull green, wmk Crown NSW upright, perf 11. VF fresh M. ACSC D28Ba cat $275. SG D38w cat £300. (P)
$180
$250
2100
1902-04 Completed Design 20/- dull green wmk crown NSW, perf11. VFU/CTO, concentric ring NSW cancel, nice colour. SG D44 cat £2500, ACSC D45 cat $3500. Rare top value. BPA photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2500
2101
1922-30 Bicolour 3rd wmk ½d red & green, Harrison imprint pr. F-VF M, imprint partial as always because it was placed so low. SG D91, ACSC D105z cat $450 for blk of 4.
$30
$50
2102
1922-30 Bicolour 3rd wmk 1d red & green, perf 14, error wmk INVERTED. F-VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. ACSC D106a cat $10,000++, SG D92w cat £6000++, both for M, should be at least double, MUH, so $20,000+ or £12,000+. Major rarity - only 4 examples recorded. - one of these was offered in auction 320 where it sold for $12,000+ comm. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3800
$5000
2103
1922 Bi-colour carmine & yellow-green set ½d-6d perf 14, plus 4d perf 11 (8) cat £100, 1931 1d & 2d wmk CofA, perf 14, 1938 set ½d to 1/- (7) £225, 1946 set to 1/- (10) £110, 1953 high values to 5/- (3) all M/MUH, 1958 ½d to 5/- with most Dies inc 5d Die II MLH. Ex SG 91-141. Total cat £650. All VF fresh.
$200
$300
2104
1931-36 Bicolour 3d carmine & yellow-green, Ash imprint blk of 4 (N over N) CofA wmk, perf 11, variety 'break in frame over U of Australia'. VF fresh MUH. SG D108. ACSC D118z cat $1400 for M, should be at least double $2800 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
2105
1946 green & red 1d re-drawn value plate upper part sheet of 96 comprising left & right panes of 48 (6x8) with ACSC listed variety 'white flaw on base of 1' (Pos 20 both panes, cat $25 ea). All fresh MUH. ACSC D130c d cat $520.
$100
$150
2106
1958 green & red 1d Die II upper large part sheet of 100 with 10 strips of 5 (cat $200) plus perf-pip at right & ACSC listed variety 'stop & portions of 1 & D NOT outlined in white' (Pos D16) with 4 examples (cat $25 ea) in the multiple (Pos 16 & 46 left & right panes). VF CTO. ACSC D146c d cat $400.
$80
$120
2107
1958 green & red 1d Die II large part sheet of 103 stamps with 9 strips of 5, selvedge both sides (cat $180), perf pip blk of 8 at right & ACSC listed variety 'stop & portions of 1 & D NOT outlined in white' (pos D16) with 4 examples (cat $25 ea) in the multiple (Pos 16 & 46 both panes). VF CTO. ACSC D146 c d cat $390.
$75
$100
2108
1958 green & red 6d no wmk upper marginal irregular part sheet of 57 with selvedge on 3 sides & horiz strip of 5, selvedge both ends (5, ACSC cat $40 ea, $200). All VFU/CTO. ACSC D152 c cat $330.
$50
$75
2109
Valuable semi-specialised mint collection in as new Seven Seas hingeless pgs with 1902 Monocolour Void Base set to 5/- (ACSC cat $760). 1902 Monocolour Filled Base of 12 to 5sh ($1950). 1907 Monocolour wmk crown double-lined A set of 5 to 6d (ACSC cat $2800). 1909 Bicolour wmk crown double-lined A thick paper (11) to 10/- M ($850). 1912 wmk crown double-lined A thin paper ½d perf 12½ MUH & ½d, 1d perf 11 MUH (cat $120), 1913 thin paper perf 14 (11) to 1/- mostly fresh MUH ($1570) inc 4d shades (2). 1919 (3rd) wmk crown A perf 14 carmine/green (ex 4d) set to 6d ($60), plus 4d perf 11 UN & M ($40), carmine & yellow-green shades perf 14 set of 7 F-VF M ($100). 1931 CofA wmk 1d, 2d perf 14 ($30), perf 11 set to 1/- F M ($7250 inc very scarce 6d (cat $475). 1938 New Frame plate set of 7 to 1/- F M ($200). 1946 Re-drawn Value plates set of 10 to 1/- ($70). 1953 high val New Designs CofA wmk 1/-, 2/-, 5/- shades 2 of ea M/MUH ($130). 1958-63 no wmk (14) to 1/- M/MUH ($130). All fresh & clean. Mostly VF M/MLH with MUH as noted. Total ACSC cat $9500 with retail similar. SG cat £5500 = A$10,500. A very difficult assembly! (110) (P)
$1300
$2000
2110
1903-07 Tattersalls covers (spiked as usual etc) 1st franked Victoria 1d red tied 'Minyip' duplex with Postage Due 2d tied Hobart cds, 2nd 1d red (2) indistinct cds & Due 4d with m/s cancel, 3d Victoria 2d tied Melbourne cds with Due 4d pre-cancelled. ACSC D5&8 cat $275 for such Due franking. SG D3&5 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x10' on cover. (2)
$50
$100
2111
1905 Tattersalls cover (spiked as usual), plus grey tape) franked Victoria 1d red pr tied by 'Chiltern OC 2 05' duplex pmk. To Hobart with oval tax h/s & Postage Due 4d perf 11½-12 tied by 'Hobart 3 OC 05' cds. ACSC D8 cat $100 on cover. SG D5 cat £16 as loose stamp & 'from x10' on cover.
$30
$60
2112
1905 Tattersalls cover (spike as usual) franked Victoria 2d tied by 'Warana NO 1 05' cds, to Hobart, with oval 'T4D' tax h/s & Postage Due 4d perf 11½-12 tied by 'Hobart 5 NO 05' cds. SG D5 cat £16 as loose stamp, & 'from x10' on cover. ACSC D8 cat $100 on cover.
$30
$60
2113
Postal History: New South Wales Tax Markings. A superb exhibition standard collection of 77 covers/postcards/postal envelopes forming a comprehensive study of various Tax Markings used at the Sydney GPO. Noted 'T' only (Ground Floor) (2). The Tax Markings for 1st Floor 'TAX 1d/No 1 Sydney' (2 covers) inc 1937 (Aug) cover Panama to Westmead, NSW, also 'Tax 2d No 1 Sydney' cover & postcard, 'Tax 2½d No 1 Sydney' (annotated '½') & 'TAX 3d No 1 Sydney' also 'TAX 4d No 1 Sydney' inc 1940 cover Sydney to Gunning unfranked with cachet 'TAX 4d No 1 Sydney' with 2x 2d Des on reverse tied Gunning cds, also with PO repair tape & undenominated marking 'TAX (6 in mss) No 1 Sydney' on GB 1942 Darlington UK to Paxton NSW with 6x 1d Due tied PAXTON cds & KUT 1941 (12 Aug) Flown cover to Sydney with marking 'T (2/7 in mss) No 1 Sydney' with cnr blk of 6 4d Due & 1d, 2d, 4d Due all tied with Goulburn cds 29th Aug, also Censor cachet. These are the only 2 recorded examples of undenominated tax box. Similar collection of 2nd Floor 'TAX 1d No 2', 'TAX 2d No 2', 'TAX 3d NO 2', 'TAX 4d no 2' covers selection inc suburban overseas sections inc Gold Coast 1947 (Feb) cover to Homebush NSW with cachet 'TAX (1d in mss) No 2 Sydney'. Then 'Shield' Tax cachet in steps from 1d to 1/- on covers inc 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 1/- & oval cachets 1d, 2d, 3d. 3rd Floor section 'Tax 1d No 3 Sydney', TAX 2d No 3 Sydney', 'Tax 3d No Sydney', 'TAX 4d', 'Tax 5d' undenominated, 'TAX (6 in mss) No 3', 'TAX (8d in mss) No 3 Sydney' & other similar undenominated. A superb collection, impossible to duplicate, exhibition ready. Largely VF, with list of covers & research available. (77 items)
$3500
$5000
2114
Catalogue Australian Commonwealth Specialist - Postage Dues inc NSW & VIC, latest (2020) edition 151 colour pgs in A4 format inc specialised listing of the Colonial issues & in depth coverage of the Commonwealth types. Essential reference.
$90
$110
AUSTRALIA - REVENUES / CINDERELLAS
2115
1938 Australia's 150th Anniversary Poster Stamps set of 49 in original packet with 2 leaflets & special postcard. Labels partially stuck together.
$30
$50
2116
1955 ANPEX Publicity Labels comp sheet of 48. Fresh MUH. Under-rated survivor.
$30
$40
2117
1992? Greenpeace World Park Antarctica 75c x 4 M/Sheet in uncut blk of 9 M/S, both perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. (72 stamps in 18 M/S)
$40
$80
2118
1992? Greenpeace World Park Antarctica 75c x 4 M/Sheet in uncut blk of 9 M/S, both perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. (72 stamps in 18 M/S)
$40
$80
2119
1995-96 Wetlands Conservation $15 Ducks sheet of 10. VF fresh CTO (MUH gum) with 'Issued at Kakadu National Park' h/s. FV $150.
$30
$50
2120
Patent Office: 1954-61 Arms 6/8 deep green & red. Superb F/C. Bft 3. Elsmore cat $600. Rare value. (P)
$250
$375
2121
Postal Strike: 1981 XL Petroleum $1 blue private postal service sheet of 100. VF fresh MUH. Retail $5 ea = $500
$30
$50
2122
Postal Strike: 1981 XL Petroleum $1 blue private postal service comp sheet of 100. VF fresh CTO 'XL Petroleum Common Seal.' Retail $5ea = $500
$30
$50
2123
Postal Strike: 1981 XL Petroleum $1 blue private postal service sheet of 100. VF fresh CTO 'XL Private Postal Service'. Retail $5 ea = $500
$30
$50
2124
Railways: 1985 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter stamps in 2 diff M/Sheets of 4 diff train stamps in uncut sheet of 8 M/S. VF fresh MUH, margin flts at LL cnr. (32 stamps in 8 M/S)
$35
$50
2125
Railways: 1986 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter Stamp in uncut IMPERF sheet of 8 M/Sheets (2 diff M/S), plus similar uncut sheets perf & imperf -both opt SPECIMEN. FV $144. VF fresh MUH. (3 sheets = 24 MS)
$50
$80
2126
Railways: 1986 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter Stamp in 2 diff M/Sheets of 4 diff train stamps in uncut sheet of 8 M/S IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. (32 stamps in 8 M/S).
$35
$50
2127
Railways: 1988 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter Stamp in uncut IMPERF sheet of 8 M/Sheets (2 diff M/S), plus similar uncut sheets perf & imperf opt SPECIMEN. VF $144. VF fresh MUH. (3 sheets = 24 M/S)
$50
$80
2128
Railways: 1989 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter Stamp in uncut IMPERF sheet of 8 M/Sheets (2 diff M/S), plus similar uncut sheets for 1985 issue imperf, plus 1985 perf opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH, last with flts in UR selvedge only. FV $144. (3 sheets = 24 M/S)
$50
$80
2129
Railways: 1989 Thirlmere Railway $1.50 Letter Stamp in 2 diff M/Sheets of 4 diff train stamps in uncut sheet of 8 M/S. VF fresh MUH. (32 stamps in 8 M/S)
$30
$50
2130
Railways: 1994 Glenbrook Vintage Railway $1.25 M/Sheet of 4 diff train stamps (2 diff M/S), plus Greenpeace Protect Antarctica & Whales $1.25 M/S of 4 diff (2 diff M/S). All as 1 uncut sheet imperf. VF fresh MUH. (48 stamps in 12 M/S)
$20
$40
2131
Railways: 1994 Glenbrook Vintage Railway $1.25 M/Sheet of 4 diff train stamps (2 diff M/S), plus Greenpeace Protect Antarctica & Whales $1.25 M/S of 4 diff (2 diff M/S). All as 1 uncut sheet imperf, variety missing 'Australia' on LR stamps of lower 2 Greenpeace M/S. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$40
2132
Railways: 1994 Glenbrook Vintage Railway $1.25 M/Sheet of 4 diff train stamps (2 diff M/S), plus Greenpeace Protect Antarctica & Whales $1.25 M/S of 4 diff (2 diff M/S). All as 1 uncut sheet imperf vertically, perf horiz only. VF fresh MUH, margin creases. (12 M/S)
$30
$50
2133
Railways: 1994 Glenbrook Vintage Railway $1.25 M/Sheet of 4 diff train stamps (2 diff M/S), plus Greenpeace Protect Antarctica & Whales $1.25 M/S of 4 diff (2 diff M/S). All as 1 uncut sheet imperf, variety sl shift of black causing blurred white text, doubling etc. VF fresh MUH.
$20
$40
AUSTRALIA - ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
2134
1979-81 Ships 1c, 5c, 15c Morning, 20c -35c & 55c all panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $104. SG ex 38-51 cat £430. Retail $255. (9 panes).
$70
$100
2135
1982 Mawson 27c, 1983 Wildlife 27c, & 1984 Treaty 27c panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $40. SG 53, 55-60 cat £60. Retail $80. (3 sheets).
$27
$35
2136
1984 Magnetic Pole set 30c & 85c panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $57. SG 61-2 cat £50. Retail $110. ( 2 panes).
$40
$50
2137
1984-87 Views $1 opt SPECIMEN sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $50. SG 77s. Rare specimen sheet! (1 sheet).
$40
$70
2138
1986 Treaty 36c, & 1988 Wildlife 36c strip panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $36. SG 78-83 cat £102. Retail $130. (2 panes).
$25
$35
2139
1989 Nolan views set 39c-80c panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $109. SG 84-87 cat £337. Retail $275. (4 panes).
$75
$90
2140
1991 Treaty Anniv set 43c & $1.20 panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $81. SG 88-89 cat £175. Retail $175. (2 panes).
$55
$70
2141
1992-93 Wildlife set 45c - $1.50 panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $405. SG 90-97 cat £675. Retail $950. (8 panes).
$275
$375
2142
1994 Last Huskies set 45c-$1.05 panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $155. SG 104-07 cat £350. Retail $350. (4 panes).
$105
$140
2143
1995 Whales & Dolphins set 45c-$1 in 3 panes of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $95. SG 108-11 cat £237. Retail $200. (3 panes)
$65
$80
2144
1999 Mawson's Hut set 45c-$1.35 in 3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $135. SG 126-29 cat £525. Retail $500. (3 sheets).
$110
$130
2145
2004 Mawson Base set 50c-$1.45 in 3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $147. SG 164-67 cat £637. Retail $500. (3 sheets).
$120
$150
2146
2004 Mawson Base set 50c-$1.45 in 3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $147. SG 164-67 cat £637. Retail $500. (3 sheets).
$120
$150
2147
2005 Aviation set 50c-$1.45 in 3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $147. SG 168-71 cat £537. Retail $350. (3 sheets).
$120
$150
2148
2008 Polar Year 55c & Expedition Anniv set 55c & $1.10 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $110. SG 180-81 & 185-88 cat £362. Retail $250. (3 sheets).
$90
$110
2149
2014 Huskies set 70c-$1.40 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV alone $105. SG 241-44 cat £207. Retail $280+. (2 sheets).
$85
$110
AUSTRALIA - FIRST FLIGHTS / AIRMAILS
2150
1929 FFC Perth-Adelaide franked KGV 4½d die I SM wmk perf 14, tied by 'Perth 1 JUN 1929' pmk. AAMC 137 cat $25+. ACSC 119 cat $125 on cover.
$50
$100
2151
1931 'First Experimental' return Australia- England cover franked 2d Kingsford Smith, Kangaroo 9d & 1/- (assume SM wmk), tied by 'Wentworth 21 AP 31' cds with flight cachet. To England. AAMC 188 cat $50. ACSC 28, 34 & 141 cat $378 this franking.
$50
$100
2152
1931 Christmas Mail England-Australia cover (delayed til January) franked GB KGV 1/- & 2d (2) tied by 'London 17 DE 31' cds, Sydney b/s. AAMC 245 cat $125.
$60
$90
2153
1934 New Zealand-Australia cover franked 7d blue Trans-Tasman Air Mail opt tied by Hataitai 23 JAN 34 cds, 'Auckland 17 DE 34' transit cds, flight cachet & Sydney b/s. AAMC 360 cat $75. Stamp SG 554 cat £45 as loose stamp & 'from x2' on cover.
$40
$70
2154
1934 New Zealand-Australia blue printed cover franked NZ Air 7d blue opt 'Trans-Tasman Air Mail' tied by 'Auckland 17 FE 34' cds. Plus Registered blue map cover with the 2 text errors franked NZ Air set 3d-7d & 5d Surch, tied 'Auckland 26 MAR 34' cds. AAMC 360 & 367 cat $125. Stamps alone cat £100 as loose stamps & 'from x2' on cover. (2)
$80
$120
2155
1934 Australia - NZ Registered franked Airmail 6d brown (2) inc OS opt, tied by 'Sydney 10 AP 34' cds with flight cachet, Auckland b/s. AAMC 369 cat $60. SG 139 & 139a cat £77 as loose stamps alone & 'from x3' on cover. ACSC cat $387 this franking. (P)
$100
$150
2156
1934 Registered FFC Australia-New Guinea printed envelope franked Vic Cent 3d & 1/- (both perf 10½) for outbound flight, & Undated Bird 5d (3) tied by 'Lae 30 JUL 34' cds, diff flight cachets on front & back. AAMC 395 cat $40, plus the Vic Cent 1/- cat $350 as mixed franking on cover.
$100
$150
2157
1934 Registered FFC Australia-New Guinea 'boomerang' printed envelope franked Vic Cent 1/- perf 10½ tied by 'Telegraph Office Geelong 17 LJ 34' cds (ACSC cat $350 as mixed franking), plus New Guinea Undated Birds (3 diff)., plus another Lae-Cairns with 3 more Undated Birds - both covers with flight cachets. AAMC cat $80+, plus the Vic Cent 1/- cat $350 as mixed franking on cover. (2).
$80
$120
2158
Interrupted Airmail UK-Australia 1934 (22 Nov) to Perth WA bearing KGV 9d “By air to Karachi & in Australia”, carried on Imperial Airways flight IE296 carried on the Hanno which suffered engine trouble at Rutbah, Iraq & returned to Cairo where mail load transferred to the Hannibal. F condition.
$110
$160
2159
1934 Rocket Mail SS Cannonbar-Brisbane defaced black vignette sheetlet of 4. VF fresh MLH, stamps MUH. AAMC R1c. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$250
$375
2160
1935 Broken Hill-Adelaide FFC, Broken Hill 26 No 35 cds. Only small mails carried. AAMC 563 cat $75.
$35
$50
2161
Imperial Airways/Qantas NEI -Australia Interrupted Mail: (1) 1935 (31 Jan) regd cover, 85c rate, from Modjoagoeng to Sydney, carried on flight IE309 after it force-landed at Surabaya (4.2) with broken exhaust pipe, departing next day, (b/s Darwin 5.2, Sanford says no mail known from NEI) & (2) 1936 (6 Jun) Batavia to Adelaide (13 Jun), 60c rate, per Qantas plane Brisbane (IE449) that force landed 9 June at Waingapoe, service resuming next day. F-VF. Two very scarce Airmail covers. (2)
$140
$200
2162
1935 Rocket Mail SS Maheno-Fraser Island defaced black proof vignette sheetlet of 4. Fresh MLH, margin thin, stamps VF MUH. AAMC R2c. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$200
$300
2163
1935 Rocket Mail Riverview-Moggill defaced black PROOF vignette sheetlet of 4. Fresh MUH, diag crease through 2. AAMC R4e. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$200
$300
2164
1936 Airmail cover franked Kangaroo 2/- maroon CofA wmk, tied by 'Air Mail Sydney 5 NO 36' cds. To Hungary with 'Legi Postaval Erkezeti' h/s, Budapest & Gyor b/s. SG 134. ACSC 40 cat $150 on cover. Scarce.
$45
$65
2165
Imperial Airways Interrupted Mail Belgium-Australia 1935 & 1938 flights at 6.75Fr or 8.25Fr rates, flights IE309 (force landed Surabaya, broken exhaust pipe, Sanford #350227), IE640 (engine trouble Marseilles, mail transferred, delayed 2 days), IE647 (landed Corfu, mail transferred), & IE655 (delayed Athens after hitting a buoy, delayed again a few days later with mechanical trouble). All VF condition. (4)
$190
$275
2166
1936 Rocket Mail Moggill-Riverview RT6 defaced black PROOF vignette sheetlet of 4. VF fresh M, stamps MUH. AAMC R6c. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$250
$375
2167
1936 Rocket mail Enoggera Rifle Range firing RT7 defaced black PROOF vignette sheetlet of 4. VF fresh M/MLH, stamps MUH. AAMC R7d. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$250
$375
2168
1937 Darwin-Adelaide FFC franked KGV 2d red & SA Cent 3d tied by 'Darwin 6 MR 37' cds. AAMC 708 cat $75.
$35
$50
2169
1937 Airmail cover franked Kangaroo 2/- maroon CofA wmk, tied by 'Ship Mail Room Melbourne 4 MY 37' cds. To Austria via Greece with circular Greek? h/s. Athens & Vienna b/s. SG 134. ACSC 40 cat $150 on cover.
$35
$50
2170
1937 Airmail Exhib green printing cover with green vignette blk of 4 on reverse, ANA vignette front. AAMC 768b with 768c cat $100.
$40
$70
2171
1937 Airmail Exhib blue printing cover with blue vignette blk of 4 on reverse, ANA vignette front. AAMC 768b with 768c cat $100.
$40
$70
2172
1937 Airmail Exhib red printed cover with red vignette blk of 4 on reverse, ANA vignette front. AAMC 768b with 768c cat $100.
$40
$70
2173
1935 (15 Nov) Interrupted Airmail Greece-Australia: Air France printed airmail cover to Melbourne franked 10D pair, 3D pair, 1D + .50-, that would have caught the delayed flight IE309 at Athens (b/s 16.11, left 19.11, Air France did not stop at Athens) & delayed again due to waterlogged airfield at Hua Hin, Thailand with mail sent by rail to Bangkok for onward carriage, very fine.
$120
$180
2174
1937 Rocket Mail Mt Nebo firing R03 defaced black PROOF vignette sheetlet of 4. VF fresh M/MLH, stamps MUH. AAMC R9d. Extremely rare -the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$275
$400
2175
1937 Rocket Mail Enoggera Rifle Range firing RZ2 defaced black PROOF vignette sheetlet of 4. VF MLH, stamps MUH. AAMC R10d. Extremely rare - the 1st such proof we have seen. (P)
$275
$400
2176
1947 Registered Airmail cover franked Kangaroo 2/- maroon CofA wmk, tied by 'GPO Sydney 18 JE 47' cds. To USA with San Francisco & Omaha b/s. SG 134. ACSC 40 cat $150 on cover.
$35
$50
2177
1938 UK-NZ via Australia & return franked GB 1½d tied 'London 15 MCH 1938' pmk, Australia 2d tied 'Sydney 19 MR 38' cds & NZ ½d pr tied 'Blenheim 20 MR 38' then back to London via Darwin, London arrival cds. AAMC 801a. Only 12 flown. (P)
$275
$400
2178
1938 Holland-Australia cover by KLM franked Queen 7½c & Air 30c tied by Amsterdam cds. To Sydney where re-addressed reverse franked KGVI 3d blue tied 'Sydney 22 JY 1938' return to Holland. AAMC 814 cat $75.
$30
$50
2179
1938 Soerabaja-Cloncurry intermediate FFC franked Neth Indies Airmail 30c & with flight cachet, Cloncurry b/s. Light quarter-folds. AAMC 815(var) cat $125++. Rare.
$80
$120
2180
1938 Australia - England cover (vert fold) thrice weekly Flying Boat Service pictorial franked Queen 1d & KGVI 2d (2), tied by 'Sydney 8 AUG 1938' pmk. AAMC 822b cat $275. (P)
$130
$200
2181
1938 Airmail cover franked Kangaroo 2/- maroon CofA wmk, tied by 'Mosman 12 OC 38' cds. To Austria via Greece with circular Greek? h/s, Athens transit b/s. SG 134. ACSC 40 cat $150 on cover.
$35
$50
2182
1938 Airmail cover to Austria franked Kangaroo 2/- maroon CofA wmk, tied by 'Air Mail Sydney 15 NO 38' cds. To Austria via Greece with circular Greek? H/s & Athens transit b/s. SG 134. ACSC 40 cat $150 on cover.
$40
$60
2183
1939 Airmail cover Moree-Sydney franked KGV 5d, tied by 'Moree 20 MCH 1939' pmk.
$10
$20
2184
1940 New Zealand-Australia cover franked Centennial 5d tied by 'Wellington 25 AP 40' cds, with flight cachet plus censor tape & cachet. AAMC 899 cat $100.
$50
$80
2185
1940 New Zealand-Australia cover franked Centennial 5d tied by 'Rangiora 26 AP 40' cds with flight cachet. Also same service later flight Pictorial cover franked 5d again tied 'Auckland 11 MY 1940' pmk. AAMC 899 & 899(var) cat $100 for 1st flight plus later cover. (2)
$40
$70
2186
1940 (17 Feb) Interrupted Airmail: Yugoslavia-Australia: Reg Belgrade to Sydney franked 20D, 5D & ½D, which caught Imperial Airways flight SE222 at Athens (left 23.2) which suffered engine trouble in Australia & was delayed 2 days, arriving 6 Mar (Sydney b/s) a day after the flight leaving Athens a day later. Fine.
$120
$180
2187
1943 Kerang-Melbourne? intermediate FFC with 'Kerang 25 OC 43' cds. AAMC 964a cat $60.
$25
$40
2188
1943 Sydney-Kerang FFC with Emu 5½d tied by 'Sydney 25 OC 43' cds. AAMC 964(var) cat $60.
$25
$40
2189
1945 New Guinea - Sydney flight franked Gloucester 5½d tied by No 7 'Aust Base PO 4 AP 45' cds & with green vignette, Sydney arrival b/s. AAMC 1003 cat $275. (P)
$130
$200
2190
1945 Sydney-Singapore cover franked KGVI 2½d tied 'Sydney 22 SE 45' & '4 OC 45' cds -flight delayed, signed by pilots, b/s Singapore. AAMC 1009 cat $200. (P)
$90
$120
2191
1940s Aust National Airways Ltd 3 colour adhesive 175mmx95mm Baggage Labels fresh UN with full gum.
$15
$25
2192
1947 Australia - New Caledonia FFC by Pan Am franked Hermes 1/6 tied by 'Sydney 10 JY 47' cds, with Pic flight cachet, Noumea b/s. VF. AAMC 1102 cat $75.
$30
$45
2193
1948 ANA bi-colour Airmail labels booklet with 6 panes of 2. Superb near new condition.
$40
$60
2194
1950 TAA bi-colour Airmail labels booklet containing 3 panes of 4 with 'Airmail Information/Within Australia' rates on reverse. Superb near new condition.
$30
$40
2195
1951 FFC Australia-Chile-Australia cover franked Arms 5/- tied by 'Sydney 12 MR 51' cds with flight cachet, Valparaiso & Sydney b/s. AAMC 1271 cat $100.
$50
$80
2196
1952 Australia - Sth Africa intermediates for Mauritius, Cocos Is & Australia from Sth Africa. VF. AAMC 1308a cat $150. (3)
$40
$60
2197
1953 Coronation Flight covers from 13 diff nations (Malay States on single cover), plus 2 extra with diff frankings. AAMC cat $300. (15)
$80
$120
2198
1953 Coronation Airmail covers from 15 countries (Malay States all on 1 cover), plus extras with diff frankings, also Aerogrammes (4). All with matching cachet for ea country. AAMC cat $540. (21)
$120
$180
2199
Early 1950s ANA illustrated (baggage??) labels (2 diff), plus 120mmx70mm illustrated Butler Air Transport label. All 3 fresh & clean.
$10
$20
2200
Early 1950s ANA illustrated (baggage??) labels (2 diff), plus 120mmx70mm illustrated Butler Air Transport label. All 3 fresh & clean.
$10
$20
2201
Early 1950s ANA illustrated (baggage??) labels (2 diff), plus 120mmx70mm illustrated Butler Air Transport label. All 3 fresh & clean.
$10
$20
2202
1953 Lae-Hollandia, Sydney-Hollandia, Hollandia-Lae & Hollandia-Sydney QANTAS FFC with Pictorial vignettes & pilot signed. Fresh & clean. AAMC 1922-25 cat $400 for vignettes alone.
$130
$200
2203
1954 Australia - Nth America intermediates of Sydney to San Francisco & return plus 1960 Round World flight. F-VF. AAMC 1345b & 1443 cat $120. (3)
$35
$50
2204
1954 Australia - Nth America 1st regular QANTAS FFC with Sydney to Honolulu & San Francisco plus return flight inc Canada, San Francisco & Fiji, all to Australia with vignettes. F-VF. AAMC 1345/45b cat $250. (5)
$70
$100
2205
1954 Rocket cover from Mars to Earth (Tusmore South Australia) franked 3 diff Interplanetary Post Pics tied by 'Perth/30 SE 54/West Aust' cds. A scarce, possibly unique, usage!
$30
$60
2206
1955 Cocos Islands Australian Postal Administration FFC with pictorial covers, plus various frankings of Australia 1st day of use from Cocos inc scarce card - all with flight cachet in violet or 1 purple, plus an Aerogramme to GB. Also 1963 Pictorials FFC/FDC (3), with Cocos to Mauritius. Johannesburg & Sydney. All diff. AAMC cat $300+. (16).
$80
$120
2207
1959 Sydney-San Francisco FFC plus intermediates for Sydney to Fiji & Hawaii, plus Fiji to Hawaii & San Fran. Then return flight San Francisco & Hawaii to both Fiji & Sydney, plus Fiji to Sydney. AAMC 1406, 07 & 07a cat $185. (10)
$50
$80
2208
1959 London- Sydney return flight FFC with GB-Aust & intermediates to Germany, Italy, Egypt, Pakistan, India, Thailand & Singapore. VF. AAMC 1411/11a cat $155. (8)
$40
$60
2209
1959 London-Sydney return flight FFC with GB-Australia & intermediates to Italy, Egypt, Pakistan, India, Thailand & Singapore. AAMC 1411/11a cat $140. (7)
$30
$50
2210
1962 Australia - England 1st Feb V-Jet Kangaroo route FFC via Perth with Australia - GB, plus return & 6th Feb via Djakarta with Aust-Indonesia & Indonesia - GB. Sl toning. AAMC 1470-73 cat $115. (4)
$30
$50
2211
1964 Australia - London via Mexico intermediate FFC with Australia to Bermuda, Fiji to Mexico (2) inc with all red missing from printed cover & to London. Tahiti to London, Mexico to London. Then return flight with GB to Fiji, Bermuda to Tahiti, Fiji & Australia. Mexico to Tahiti, Fiji & Australia. AAMC 1530 & 30a cat $405. (13)
$100
$150
2212
1964 50th Anniv First Melbourne - Sydney Airmail Flight, Pictorial vignette blk of 4. Fresh MUH. AAMC 1526A cat $25.
$10
$15
2213
1965 Sydney - Vienna via Singapore & return set of FFC with Sydney, then all stops Singapore, Thailand, India, Pakistan & Egypt, return flight Iran, India, Hong Kong, Philippines & Sydney. VF. AAMC 1542-43a cat $290. (12)
$70
$100
2214
1965 Australia - Hong Kong FFC with Australia to Philippines & Hong Kong, plus returns. AAMC 544-45a cat 4100. (4)
$25
$40
2215
1965 Sydney - Vienna via Hong Kong with Sydney, Hong Kong, Philippines, India & Iran, plus return flight Egypt, Pakistan, India & Singapore. Also earlier March/April flight Thailand & Egypt to Vienna intermediates. AAMC 1543a & 1546-47a cat $350. (12)
$80
$120
2216
1991 $10 Departure Tax label horiz pr paying increased $20 fee attached to United (Airlines) ticket cover. VF U multiples are scarce.
$15
$25
2217
Norfolk Is 1968-77 FFC & related with 1968 QANTAS 21st Anniv Pictorial Aerogrammes to & from Norfolk, Pic covers to & from - both with special vignette plus diff Pic cover. Also 1974 Chichester Pic FDC, 1976 Aust - Pacific flight anniv & 1977 QANTAS DC4 last flight (5 diff). AAMC cat $190 plus the 1974-76. (12)
$50
$70
2218
Fiji - Tonga 1964 25th Anniv Airmail Flight M/Sheet with 4 pictorial vignettes. Fresh MUH.
$10
$20
AUSTRALIA - POSTAL STATIONERY
2219
Australian Commonwealth Specialist's Catalogue Postal Stationery: Latest Edition (2018), 464 pgs in bound A4 format, with in depth coverage to late 1970s. Illustrated throughout inc sections on PTPO formats, plus Territories inc GRI opts in DNG cards & un-stamped 'Formula types' Essential reference, particularly in the PTPO sections with many high priced rarities illustrated.
$170
$220
2220
Aerogrammes: 1944-70 used collection near comp inc ACSC 1Ad censored, plus 1961 Lettersheet in 2 shades. F-VF U/CTO, all diff. ACSC cat $573. (31)
$160
$240
2221
Aerogrammes: 1945-70 mint collection comp (ex A33), plus Officials opt SPECIMEN (2) AO1 & 3. Also 1961-67 Lettersheets (4). VF fresh UN, most only single fold. All diff. ACSC cat $546. (38).
$160
$240
2222
Aerogramme-Official: 1959 Jet with SPECIMEN violet h/s  - not available w/o specimen. VF fresh UN. ACSC A03wa cat $50.
$25
$40
2223
Aerogramme - Official: 1956 use of OHMS, variety 'Postage Paid' shifted left. VFU, 'Ship Mail Room Melbourne 14 MR 56' cds. To Yugoslavia from PMG advising of the exhibit being sent to the 'JUFIZ III' Exhibition. 3 diff Zagreb b/s. ACSC AO1Bc cat $150+ & undercataloged as only 1 example with shift was previously recorded. (P)
$130
$200
2224
Aerogramme-Official: 1974 Jet 'Official Mail' stamp. Superb fresh UN, unfolded. ACSC A05 cat $20++.
$15
$20
2225
Envelope: 1915-16 KGV 1d red' Die II. ACSC EP5 cat $600. Rare so nice. (P)
$300
$450
2226
Envelope: 1916-18 KGV Star 1d red Die 3 on cream paper, to Australia POW in Germany via Australian Red Cross in London with censor tape. ACSC RP(9)2. Rare usage.
$80
$120
2227
Envelopes: 1917-60s used collection with PO issues (16) from 1919 KGV 1d red 'star', 1½ red uprated to USA, KGVI 2½d & 3½d, QEII 3½, 4d plum lge & small dies, 5d light blue CTO, 5d red CTO, 4c red (2), 5c orange (2). Then PTPO 1917 use Kangaroo 1d, KGV 'star' 1d red (3), KGV oval 1d green (3), 1½d red, 2d red (2), KGVI 1½d green, 2d red, 2½d red (2), 3½d, QEII 3d green (2), 3½ orange (2), 4d plum (2) & small die, 5d dark blue, light blue (2), 5d red. Then Officials with 1919 use of KGV 1d red with OS dots in die $200, 1950 use! KGV star 1½d red with Postage, OS in die. Also 1919 usage of Victoria QV 1d red OS in die long type uprated KGV ½d. Mostly F-VF U. All diff. ACSC cat $900+. (45).
$230
$350
2228
Envelope: 1918-19 KGV Star ½d green + 1d red (Die 4) doubleton cut-out. VF UN. ACSC EP14(var) cat $150 for full envelope.
$15
$25
2229
Envelope: 1928 KGV oval 1½d red. Superb fresh CTO 'Melbourne 20 DE 28' cds. ACSC EP31w cat $200+. Only 416 printed for UPU distribution. (P)
$130
$200
2230
Envelope: 1953-56 QEII 3½d red opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP51w cat $150. Only about 400 made.
$65
$100
2231
Envelope: 1956 QEII 3½d orange opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP54w cat $150. Only about 400 made. (P)
$65
$100
2232
Envelope: 1957-59 QEII 4d plum small die opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP57(1)w cat $150. Only 395 made. (P)
$65
$100
2233
Envelope: 1960-65 QEII 5d light blue long type opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. ACSC EP59(4)w cat $400. Rare. (P)
$180
$275
2234
Envelope - Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS dots in die, type 1, for Education Dept Melbourne, uprated KGV ½d yellow-green perf OS, with 'Walpeup 29 JL 19' cds. ACSC EO4A cat $150.
$40
$70
2235
Envelope - Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS dots in die, type 1, for Education Dept Melbourne, uprated KGV ½d green perf OS, with 'Merigam 20 AU 19' cds. ACSC EO4A cat $150.
$40
$70
2236
Envelopes - Official: 1919-20 uses of KGV 1d red OS in dots type for Education Dept Melbourne with ½d green tied by 'Joyce's Creek' cds but unaddressed & rare as such. ACSC EO4A cat $200 for U & unknown in UN condition.
$70
$130
2237
Envelopes - Official: 1919-20 uses of KGV 1d red OS in dots type for Education Dept Melbourne with ½d green tied by Marsh & another cds, with pale grey, or darker blue-grey stocks. ACSC EO4A cat $400. (2)
$100
$150
2238
Envelope - Official: 1923 KGV 1½d green Star OS die for Sub-Treasury Sydney. FU, sl tones. ACSC EO13 cat $250. (P)
$70
$100
2239
Envelope - Official: 1923 KGV Star 1½d on 2d red OS Die for Education Dept Melbourne. FU, sl tones, 'Murtoa' cds. ACSC EO14 cat $250.
$70
$100
2240
Envelope-Official: 1924 use of KGV 1½d brown with solid 'OS' type 2 in die on grey Victorian Education Dept envelope. VFU, sl tones, 'Melbourne 1924' cds. ACSC EO7B cat $200.
$100
$150
2241
Envelope - PTPO: 1921-23 KGV 1½d brown Star with 'Postage' for Elliott Bros Brisbane. F-VFU, 'Brisbane' pmk. ACSC ES54 cat $75.
$30
$45
2242
Envelope - PTPO: 1922-24 KGV 1d violet Star with 'Postage' for Goodyear-unlisted user. VFU, Sydney MR 24 1924' pmk. ACSC ES41 cat $100.
$50
$70
2243
Envelope - PTPO: 1922-24 KGV Star 1d violet with 'Postage' for Brooks Robinson. VFU, 'Melbourne 28 NO 1923' pmk. ACSC ES41 cat $100. (P)
$50
$80
2244
Envelope - PTPO: 1924-28 KGV 1½ red Star with 'Postage' for Taylor's & Elliott's Brisbane, with sm pictures of their buildings front & back. VFU, Brisbane Apr 16 1926' pmk. ACSC ES56. Unusual printing arrangement with envelope background colour also printed.
$20
$30
2245
Envelope - PTPO: 1915-37 KGV used range all diff inc Sideface 1d red, KGV 'Star' 1d red (6), 1½d brown no Postage (2), 2d orange no Postage (2) & with Postage, 1d violet, 1d green (5), 1½ brown no Postage, 1½ green (2), 1½ red (5), Oval embossed 1d green (15), 1½d red (2), & 2d red. ACSC cat $1000+. (44).
$350
$500
2246
Envelope s- PTPO: KGVI-QEII range inc KGVI oval die 1d brown, 1d green (5), 1½d green (7), 2d (2), 2½d (12), 3d, round Die 3d (4) & 3½d (3). QEII 3d green (8), 3½d red, then small die 4d plum, 5d dark blue & light blue (2), 5c orange (6), 6c (3), 7c (7) & 18c. Mostly F-VFU inc some PO types -appear all diff. ACSC $800+ (65).
$250
$400
2247
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d sepia 1st line ends 'any' on thick greenish stock, with view 'Mosman's Bay Sydney NSW'. F-VF UN. ACSC LC1(78A) cat $400. (P)
$200
$300
2248
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d dark brown on off-white stock, view 'The Gorge Launceston', variety extra vertical perfs at base. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC3(55A)var cat $300+.
$200
$300
2249
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue 1st line ends 'any', on green stock, rouletted, view Zoological Gardens Perth WA. F-VF UN, tiny cnr margin piece missing, still superb appearance. ACSC LC5(143A) cat $1000. Very rare. (P)
$300
$450
2250
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d emerald on greyish, view Albert Bridge Queensland. VF UN, small spots on stamp. ACSC LC8(3A) cat $200.
$70
$100
2251
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue on grey stock, view Montezuma Falls showing train on bridge. VF UN, text side sl suntanned. ACSC LC8(76) cat $300. (P)
$150
$220
2252
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple-black on grey, view 'Pineapples' (pickers). F-VF U, 'Alberton 1 SE 11' cds. While the thickness of 0.20mm suggests LC10, the date used has to be LC8. ACSC LC8(102A) cat $75.
$40
$60
2253
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d olive-bistre on rough greyish, view 'Blue lake, Mt Gambier SA' not the usual stock, but thickness, colour & view must be LC10. GU, 'Melbourne 27 MAR 12' pmk. ACSC LC10(12) cat $75.
$35
$50
2254
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d brown-red 1st line ends 'to' on grey-green stock, view Cairns Railway. Superb UN. ACSC LC10(28A) cat $175. (P)
$80
$120
2255
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black-brown on greenish, view 'Central Rly Stn Sydney'. Superb U, 'Evandale Tas' cds. ACSC LC10(33) cat $75.
$50
$70
2256
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Full-face 1d black, on greyish stock, view 'Exhibition Bldgs'. VF U. ACSC LC10(46) cat $75.
$40
$60
2257
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black on grey with comma, view 'The Gorge, Launceston, Tas.' Superb U, 'Melbourne 6 DEC 11' pmk. ACSC LC10(55A) cat $75.
$50
$70
2258
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black on greenish, view 'The Gorge Launceston'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC10(55C) cat $175.
$120
$180
2259
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue 1st line ends 'to' on grey-green stock, with view Huon River Tasmania. FU, 2 filing punch holes (not obvious when closed). ACSC LC10(64) cat $200. (P)
$80
$120
2260
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d rose on greenish, view 'Lake St Clair'. Superb UN. ACSC LC10(67A) cat $175. (P)
$120
$180
2261
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black on grey, view 'Launceston Tas'. F-VFU, 'Koonibba Sth Aust' cds. ACSC LC10(69) cat $75.
$35
$50
2262
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue on greenish, view 'Lorne Victoria'. Superb UN. ACSC LC10(72A) cat $175. (P)
$120
$180
2263
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d bright rose-red on greenish, view 'Lorne, Victoria' GU, 'Hobart 18 MAR 13' pmk. ACSC LC10(72A) cat $75.
$35
$50
2264
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d violet on greyish stock, view 'Montezuma Falls' showing train on bridge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC10(76) cat $250. (P)
$150
$250
2265
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple, greyish stock, view Montezuma Falls showing train on bridge. F-VF UN, suntanned both sides, view side only very lightly tanned. ACSC LC10(76) cat $250. (P)
$100
$150
2266
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d blue on greyish stock, view 'Montezuma Falls' showing train on bridge. Superb UN. ACSC LC10(76) cat $250. (P)
$130
$200
2267
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d rose on greenish, view 'Mt Lofty Ranges'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC10(84A) cat $175. (P)
$120
$180
2268
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Full-face 1d purple-black on greyish stock, view 'National Park NS Wales'. F-VF UN, suntanned areas front & back. ACSC LC10(92A) cat $175.
$50
$80
2269
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Full-face 1d violet, 1st line ends 'to' on greyish stock, view 'National Park NS Wales'. VF U, 'Hobart 9 APR 13' pmk 'Rhyndaston' b/s. ACSC LC10(92A) cat $75.
$40
$60
2270
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d sepia on greenish stock, view Pineapples (pickers). Superb fresh UN. ACSC L10(102A) cat $175.
$100
$150
2271
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple-black on greenish, view 'Queen's Gardens Perth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC10(108A) cat $175.
$120
$180
2272
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d claret on grey, view Sydney Harbour. VF U with margins, 'Outer Harbour JA 3012' cds. ACSC LC10(128A) cat $75+, plus premium with margin.
$40
$100
2273
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d rose on greenish, view 'The Two Brothers'. Superb UN. ACSC LC10(135A) cat $175. (P)
$120
$180
2274
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black no comma on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Collins St Melb.' F-VFU, 'Melbourne 19 APR 12' pmk. ACSC LC11(40) cat $75.
$40
$60
2275
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d greenish-blue, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Giant Red Gum. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(50) cat $150.
$90
$130
2276
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d dark brown on white enamelled stock, cream inside no comma, view 'Glenelg'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(54)d cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2277
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black, no comma on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Glenelg, South Aust.' Superb U with margins, 'Hobart 23 JUL 12' pmk. ACSC LC11(54)d cat $75+++ plus premium for margins.
$70
$100
2278
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d chestnut, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Government House Perth. VF UN, view side fresh. ACSC LC11(56A) cat $150.
$70
$100
2279
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d rose on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Government House Perth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(56A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2280
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d maroon, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Montezuma Falls showing train on bridge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(76) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2281
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d purple on white enamelled stock, cream inside, with comma, view 'Mosman Bay'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(77) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2282
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d maroon, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Montezuma Falls. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150.
$90
$130
2283
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d bright red, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Mosman's Bay.' VF fresh UN. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2284
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d deep claret, white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Montezuma Falls' -train on bridge. F-VF UN, view side fresh. ACSC LC11(78A) cat $150.
$70
$100
2285
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d black on white enamelled stock, cream inside, no comma, view 'National Park NSW' horiz. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC11(90)d cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2286
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d bright red on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view Phantom Falls Victoria. Superb UN. ACSC LC11(100A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2287
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d greenish-blue, on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Queen's Gardens'. Superb UN. ACSC LC11(108A) cat $150.
$90
$130
2288
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d brownish-black no comma, on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'School of Mines Adelaide'. Superb U, 'Blumberg' cds. ACSC LC11(120)d cat $75.
$50
$70
2289
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d brown-black 1st line ends 'to' w/o comma, on white enamelled-cream inside stock, view 'Settler's Home Victoria' F-VF UN, sl marks on front. ACSC LC11(121d) cat $150
$60
$90
2290
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d claret on white enamelled stock, buff inside, view 'Blue Lake, Mt Gambier SA'. F-VFU, 'South Melbourne 25 OC 12' cds. ACSC LC12(12) cat $75.
$40
$60
2291
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d greenish-black on white enamelled stock, buff inside, view 'Collins St, Melb'. F-VF, 'Melbourne 3 SEP 12' pmk. ACSC LC12(40) cat $75.
$40
$60
2292
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d maroon, on white enamelled stock, buff inside, view 'Hobart from the Bay' showing ships & boats. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC12(63) cat $175.
$120
$180
2293
Lettercard: 1911-12 KGV Fullface 1d deep bluish-green, on white enamelled stock, cream inside, view 'Town Hall Sydney'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC12(133) cat $175.
$120
$180
2294
Lettercard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d+1d red-violet double reply, views 'Giant Red Gum' & 'Queen's Gardens'. Superb UN, inside top fold partially separated as often. ACSC LC13(50/108A) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
2295
Lettercard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d+1d reddish-violet double reply with views 'Hobart from the Bay' & Viaduct Adelaide' VF UN. ACSC LC13 (63/136A) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
2296
Lettercard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d+1d dark violet-blue double reply views 'Town Hall Sydney & Phantom Falls.' F-VF, internal roul/fold reinforced, CTO 'Melbourne NO 10 11' for UPU distribution. ACSC LC13(133/100A) cat $200+.
$100
$150
2297
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d purple-black original die, view Cairns Railway. Superb fresh UN. ACSC L14(28A) cat $150.
$90
$130
2298
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d grey, original die, view 'Central Rly Stn' unframed oval. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC14(32B) cat $150. (P)
$80
$120
2299
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d grey, original die, view Central Rly Stn in rectangle. VF UN, front sl aging stripes & with printed address, view side superb. ACSC LC14(32D) cat $250.
$70
$100
2300
Lettercard: 1914-18 Kangaroo 1d deep violet original die, view 'Central Rly Stn Brisbane' rectangular. VF U. ACSC LC14(32D) cat $100.
$60
$90
2301
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d dark purple, original die, view 'Collins St Melb'. View superb fresh UN, front with age bands. ACSC LC14(40) cat $150.
$50
$70
2302
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d mauve original die, view lake St Clair. Superb fresh UN. ACSC L14(67A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2303
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d brown-black, original die, view Lake St Clair. VF fresh UN. ACSC LC14(67A) cat $150.
$80
$120
2304
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d deep violet original die, view Mt Lofty Ranges. Superb fresh UN. ACSC L14(84C) cat $150.
$90
$130
2305
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d brown-purple original die, view St George's Terrace, unframed. Superb fresh UN. ACSC L14(119C) cat $150.
$90
$130
2306
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d purple-black, original die, view The Two Brothers unframed oval. VFU with margins, 'Kyabram 21 MY 14' cds. ASCS LC14(135C) cat $50+, plus premium with margin.
$50
$80
2307
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d black original die, view The Two Brothers unframed oval w/o sky. VFU with margin, ' Cordalba Qld' cds. ASCS LC14(135D) cat $50+, plus premium with margin.
$50
$80
2308
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d grey-brown Die 2 view Cairns Railway. F-VF UN, front very sl aging stripes, view side VF. ACSC LC15(28B) cat $150.
$60
$90
2309
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d black, die 2, view Lake St Clair Horseman. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC16(068) cat $175.
$120
$180
2310
Lettercard: 1913-14 Kangaroo 1d crimson, Die 1, view Town Hall Sydney. Superb fresh UN appearance, internal margin thin. ACSC LC16(133) cat $175.
$70
$100
2311
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d sepia die 1, perf 10, view Fruit Exhibit. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(48) cat $150.
$90
$130
2312
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark purple, die 1, perf 12½, view 'Mount Gould'. F-VF UN. ACSC LC17(82) cat $100.
$40
$60
2313
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet-black, die 1, perf 10, view 'Murray River West Aust'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(87A) cat $100
$60
$90
2314
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet-black, die 1, perf 10, view 'Murray River West Aust'. F-VF UN, suntanned areas both sides. ACSC LC17(87A) cat $100.
$20
$30
2315
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet die 1, perf 10, view Murray River West Aust. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(87A) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2316
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, Die 1, perf 10, view Murray River with sky. Superb UN, one side margin sl suntanned o/w fresh. ACSC LC17(87A) cat $150.
$50
$80
2317
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown-black die 1, perf 10, view North Terrace Adelaide. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(93) cat $150.
$90
$130
2318
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, die 1, perf 10, view 'North Terrace Adelaide'. F-VF UN, suntanned areas both sides. ACSC LC17(93) cat $150.
$40
$60
2319
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown-red die 1, perf 10, view North Terrace Adelaide. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(93) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2320
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown-black Die 1, perf 10, view North Terrace Adelaide. F-VF UN, front sl aging at 2 cnrs & margin stuck, view side superb. ACSC LC17(93) cat $150.
$40
$80
2321
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown-black 1d die 1, perf 10, view Post Office Sydney. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(105) cat $175.
$120
$180
2322
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue die 1, perf 10, view River Derwent. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC17(110) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2323
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black Die 1 perf 12½ view A Blue Gum Log. F-VF UN, front sl aging stripes, view side superb. ACSC LC18(11) cat $150.
$40
$60
2324
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet-blue die 1, perf 12½, view Coles Bay. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(39) cat $150.
$120
$180
2325
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, Die 1, perf 12½, view Flinders St Melbourne. Superb UN. ACSC LC18(47) cat $150.
$80
$120
2326
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d sepia die 1, perf 12½, view Fruit Exhibit. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(48) cat $175.
$120
$180
2327
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue Die 1, perf 12½, view 'Hamilton State School'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(59) cat $150.
$80
$120
2328
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d red-brown die 1, perf 12½, view North Terrace Adelaide. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(93) cat $150.
$90
$130
2329
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brownish-black die 1, perf 12½, view Parliament House Melbourne. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC18(97) cat $150.
$90
$130
2330
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, Die I, perf 12½, view 'Sydney Heads NSW'. F-VF UN, front side uneven sun-tanning, view less so. ACSC LC18(129A) cat $250.
$80
$120
2331
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dull violet-blue, Die 1 perf 12½ view Tasman Peninsula. F-VFU, with margins, sl edge tones. ASCS LC18(130) cat $60+ plus premium for margins.
$50
$80
2332
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d deep violet die I, perf 12, view 'Threshing Wheat Queensland'. Superb fresh UN view side, 2 stains on front. ACSC LC18(131) cat $175.
$50
$70
2333
Lettercards: 1918-80 unused collection with 1918 view 'Pineapples' superb fresh UN (cat $200), KGVI 1942 & '49 2½d, 1951 3½d (2) inc opt SPECIMEN, 1953 & '54 3½d, 1957 4d, 1959 surch, 1959 5d, 1966 4c red light & dark stocks, 1967 5c & 1980 20c. Mostly VF fresh UN. ACSC cat $590. (14).
$160
$240
2334
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, die 2, perf 10, view 'Avon River York WA'. F-VF UN, suntanned area view side. ACSC LC21(7) cat $150.
$40
$60
2335
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, die 2, perf 10, view Avon River York WA. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(7) cat $150.
$90
$130
2336
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d bright violet, Die 2, perf 10, view 'Avon River WA'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(7) cat $150.
$80
$120
2337
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brownish-black, die 2, perf 10, view Ballarat Statue. Superb UN. ACSC LC21(8) cat $150.
$90
$130
2338
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark violet, die 2, perf 10, view 'Bridal Veil Falls NSW'. F-VF UN, suntanned area text side. ACSC LC21(17) cat $150.
$60
$90
2339
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, Die 2, perf 10, view 'Bridal Veil Falls'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(17) cat $150.
$80
$120
2340
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d red-brown, die 2, perf 10, view 'Cedar Logs Queensland'. F-VF UN, suntanned top of text side. ACSC LC21(31) cat $150.
$60
$90
2341
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark brown Die 2, perf 10, view 'Cedar Logs Queensland'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(31) cat $150.
$80
$120
2342
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue, die 2, perf 10, view 'Geelong Harbour'. F-VF UN, small suntanned area on text side, view side superb fresh. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$60
$90
2343
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue Die 2 perf 10, view Geelong Harbour. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$70
$100
2344
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black Die 2 perf 10, view Geelong Harbour. F-VF UN, front very sl aging stripes, view side superb. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$50
$80
2345
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d deep violet Die 2, perf 10, view 'Geelong Harbour'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150. (P)
$80
$120
2346
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d dark blue, die II, perf 10, view 'Geelong Harbour'. VF UN, unevenly sun-tanned on front. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$60
$90
2347
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d deep violet Die 2, perf 10, view 'Geelong Harbour'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(49) cat $150.
$80
$120
2348
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d red-brown die 2, perf 10, view Harvesting Tamworth NSW. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(60) cat $150.
$90
$130
2349
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown Die 2, perf 10, view 'Harvesting Tamworth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(60) cat $150.
$80
$120
2350
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d purple-black Die 2, perf 10, view 'Harvesting Tamworth'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(60) cat $150.
$80
$120
2351
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d black, die 2, perf 10, view 'Huonville Tasmania'. F-VF UN, suntanned area on view side. ACSC LC21(66) cat $150.
$40
$60
2352
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d purple-brown die 2, perf 10, view Huonville Tasmania. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(66) cat $150.
$90
$130
2353
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown-red die 2, perf 10, view Lake St Clair horseman. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(68) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2354
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d deep blue, die 2, perf 10, view 'Pineapples Queensland' stack. Superb fresh UN view side, suntanned area on text side. ACSC LC21(103) cat $150.
$60
$90
2355
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d brown, die 2, perf 10, view Pineapples Queensland stack. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(103) cat $150.
$90
$130
2356
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet die 2, perf 10, view Pineapple stack. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(103) cat $150. (P)
$90
$130
2357
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet-black, die 2, perf 10, view 'Waterfall Gully Adelaide'. F-VF UN, suntanned area on view side. ACSC LC21(140) cat $150.
$40
$60
2358
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d deep violet die 2, perf 10, view Waterfall Gully. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(140) cat $150.
$90
$130
2359
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d violet die 2, perf 10, view Waterfall Gully. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC21(140) cat $150.
$90
$130
2360
Lettercard: 1914-18 KGV 1d blue-black, Die 2, perf 12½, view 'Mt Buffalo Victoria' Superb UN, ACSC LC22(80) cat $200.
$120
$200
2361
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d reddish violet reissued outer Reply card roul, view 'Town Hall Sydney'. F-VF UN, some roul reinforcing. ACSC LC29(133) cat $400.
$80
$120
2362
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d blue reissued outer Reply card roul, view 'Town Hall Sydney'. Superb U, mnr edge flts as usual when used. ACSC LC29(133) cat $400. (P)
$250
$350
2363
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d bright violet reissued inner reply card roul, view Albert Bridge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC30(3A) cat $300. (P)
$180
$275
2364
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d olive reissued inner Reply card roul, view 'Viaduct near Adelaide SA'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC30(136A) cat $300. (P)
$200
$300
2365
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d purple-black reissued inner reply card perf, view Viaduct near Adelaide. GU, sl crease & trimmed 2 sides. ACSC LC30(136A) cat $600. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
2366
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d olive-grey reissued outer Reply card perf, view 'Giant Red Gum'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC31(50) cat $200.
$130
$200
2367
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d violet-black reissued outer Reply card perf, view 'Hobart from the Bay'. Superb UN. ACSC LC31(63) cat $200.
$130
$200
2368
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d bright violet reissued inner reply card perf, view Albert Bridge. Superb UN. ACSC LC32(3A) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
2369
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d ochre reissued inner reply card perf, view Albert Bridge. Superb UN. ACSC LC32(3A) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
2370
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d emerald reissued inner Reply card perf, view 'Phantom Falls'. Superb fresh UN, side margins stuck. ACSC LC32(100A) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
2371
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d olive-Grey reissued inner reply card perf, view Viaduct near Adelaide. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC32(136A) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
2372
Lettercard: 1917 KGV Fullface 1d red-brown reissued inner reply card, with view 'Viaduct Near Adelaide SA' VF UN, sl perf reinforcing. ACSC LC32(136A) cat $200. (P)
$100
$150
2373
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d purple-black, on grey speckled stock, perf 10, view 'Carting-Far North' showing camels etc. GU, 'Elimbah Qld 21 JL 19' cds. ACSC LC41(29) cat $100.
$70
$100
2374
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d purple-black on grey speckled stock, perf 10, view 'Government House Perth'. Superb U, uprated KGV 1½d red-brown with 'Sydney 24 DE 19' pmk, to Germany. ACSC LC41(56E) cat $100.
$70
$100
2375
Lettercard: 1919 KGV 1½d brown-black, perf 10, mottled stock, view Pineapples Queensland (pickers). Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC41(102B) cat $200. Scarce so nice.
$70
$100
2376
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d brown-black on speckled stock, perf 12½, view Gibberabong Creek. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC42(51) cat $200.
$130
$200
2377
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d black on speckled stock, perf 12½, view Gibberabong Creek. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC42(51) cat $200. (P)
$130
$200
2378
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d perf 12½ speckled stock, view 'GPO Hobart'. VF CTO Melbourne. ACSC LC42(58A)x cat $200.
$100
$170
2379
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d purple-black on grey speckled card, perf 12½, view 'Hawkesbury River, NSW'. F-VFU, indistinct NSW cds. ACSC LC42(62) cat $100.
$50
$70
2380
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d purple-black on grey speckled stock, perf 12½, view 'On The Murray, S Australia' showing boat. Superb U, indistinct Sth Aust pmks. ACSC LC42(94) cat $100.
$70
$100
2381
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d brownish-black on even grey stock, perf 10, view Mosman's Bay. VFU with margins, edges sl discoloured, Sydney JL 27 1920 pmk. ACSC LC43(78B) cat $150+, plus premium for margins.
$100
$150
2382
Lettercard: 1918-20 KGV 1½d black on greyish stock, perf 12½, view Gibberabong Creek NSW. VF UN, sl suntanned area on text side. ACSC LC44(51) cat $200.
$80
$120
2383
Lettercard: 1920-22 KGV 2d orange cream stock, perf 10, view 'Gibberabong Creek NSW'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC45(51) cat $500. Rare. (P)
$300
$500
2384
Lettercard: 1920-22 KGV 2d orange on white, perf 10, view 'GPO Hobart'. VF CTO Melbourne. ACSC LC45(58A)x cat $150.
$60
$100
2385
Lettercard: 1920-22 KGV 2d orange, cream stock, perf 10, view 'GPO Hobart'. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC45(58A) cat $500. Rare. (P)
$300
$500
2386
Lettercard: 1920-22 KGV 2d orange on off white stock, perf 10, view On the Murray. F-VFU, light creases at lower cnr. ACSC LC45(94C) cat $300+, plus premium with margin. (P)
$200
$300
2387
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 2d red, view Government House Perth. UN, suntanned area on text side. ACSC LC49(56E) cat $250.
$90
$130
2388
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red, view Government House Perth. FU, 'Melbourne 24 JL 1922' pmk. ACSC LC49(56E) cat $100.
$50
$70
2389
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red, view GPO Hobart. FU, 'Bordertown SA 13 MR 23' cds. ACSC LC49(58A) cat $100.
$50
$70
2390
Lettercard: 1922 KGV 2d red, view Pineapples (pickers). UN, tape stain on margin, o/w superb fresh. ACSC LC49(102B) cat $250.
$80
$130
2391
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red view 'Pineapples' (pickers). VF UN. ACSC LC49(102B) cat $250. (P)
$150
$220
2392
Lettercard: 1922-23 KGV 2d red, view Pineapples (pickers). VFU, 'Melbourne 5 SE 1923' pmk. ACSC LC49(102B) cat $100.
$60
$90
2393
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 1½d green, perf 10, view Phantom Falls Victoria. F-VF UN, text side suntanned, view side superb. ACSC LC50(100B) cat $400. (P)
$150
$220
2394
Lettercard: 1923-24 KGV 1½d green perf 12½, view The Gilderoy Ranges. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC51(52) cat $250. (P)
$120
$180
2395
Lettercard: 1924 Surch 1½d on KGV 2d red, view Carting - Far North camels, variety 'cracked plate'. Superb UN. ACSC LC54(29D) cat $400. (P)
$250
$350
2396
Lettercard: 1924 Surch 1½d on KGV 2d red, view Hawkesbury River. F-VF UN, suntanned area on text side. ACSC LC54(62) cat $300.
$100
$150
2397
Lettercard: 1924 KGV 2d red surch 1½d, view 'National Park. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(90) cat $500. (P)
$300
$450
2398
Lettercard: 1924 KGV 2d red surch 1½d view 'On the Murray.' Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(094A) cat $500. (P)
$300
$450
2399
Lettercard: 1924 Surch THREE HALFPENCE on KGV 2d red, view Russell Falls. F-VF UN, suntanned both sides. ACSC LC54(118) cat £400.
$130
$200
2400
Lettercard: 1924 Surch 1½d on KGV 2d red, view Sydney Harbour, variety cracked plate & opt misplaced. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(128B) cat $400+. (P)
$250
$350
2401
Lettercard: 1924 Surch 1½d on KGV 2d red, view Zoo Adelaide. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC54(142C) cat $400. (P)
$250
$350
2402
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on grey stock, view GPO Hobart with cracked plate state 1. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC55(58B)d cat $500. Rare. (P)
$350
$500
2403
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on grey, grey inside, view 'Phantom Falls.' Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC55(100B) cat $500. (P)
$300
$450
2404
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on dark grey stock, view River Yarra Victoria. UN, suntanned area on text side. ACSC LC55(114) cat $400. (P)
$150
$220
2405
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on grey stock, view River Yarra. To Scotland. VFU. ACSC LC55 (114) cat $200. (P)
$90
$130
2406
Lettercard: 1924-25 KGV 1½d red on light grey stock, white inside, view River Yarra. Superb UN. ACSC LC56(114) cat $1000. Extremely rare, only 2 views known on this stock & only 6 of this view. (P)
$600
$900
2407
Lettercard: 1927-30 KGV 1½d red on dark buff stock. VF UN, sl 'shadow' left by cnr mounts. ACSC LC61B cat $100.
$30
$50
2408
Lettercard: 1930 KGV 2d on 1½d red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC63 cat $60.
$30
$45
2409
Lettercards: 1941-51 KGVI 2½d with & w/o inside text, 1944 127mm spacing with large arms at UL & 1951 new stamp design. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC69, 70, 72 & 74 cat $150. (4)
$80
$120
2410
Lettercards: 1953-80 QEII comp 1959-80, plus the later pictorials. Superb fresh UN. ACSC LC76, 81B & 83-99 cat $237. (22)
$100
$150
2411
Lettercards: 1911-18 Kangaroo & KGVI group used with Fullface Adelaide, Kangaroo original die Queen's Gardens, & St George's Terrace w/o sky & unframed, KGV die 1 perf 10 Railway Sleepers & Sturt St. F-VF U. ACSC LC11(1)d, 14(108D & 119D) & LC17(109 & 127A) cat $430. (5).
$120
$180
2412
Lettersheet: 1960-66 QEII 5d orange & green with UN, U 26 Feb 61 uprated to USA with arrival b/s (rare useage). PMG printing for underpaid letters (2 diff) & opt large SPECIMEN, plus 1966-67 4c red. All VF fresh. ACSC LSP1&2 cat $134++, plus premium for the PO printed types. (5).
$70
$120
2413
Military: 1967 Vietnam QEII 5c indigo embossed envelope. VF fresh UN, flap stuck. ASC XI.14 cat $100.
$30
$50
2414
Military: 1967 Vietnam QEII 5c indigo embossed envelope. VF fresh 1967 CTO 'Aust FPO' cds. ASC XI.14 cat $100 for UN.
$25
$40
2415
Military Envelope: 1916-17 KGV 1d red, setting 2, on buff stock. VF UN, sl bends. ACSC ME4B cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
2416
Military Envelope: 1917-19 KGV 1d red, setting 1, on buff stock. VF UN, sl suntanning on back. ACSC ME5 cat $300. (P)
$100
$150
2417
OHMS DLO 1958 Returned Letter stampless registered env sent Sydney to Taree with arrival b/s. F-VF & very scarce with a survival rate of virtually zero!
$40
$70
2418
OHMS 'Returned Surcharged Letter' stampless cover to Taree NSW with 1958 'GPO Sydney Paid' cds in red, comp with contents being unpaid Postage Due cover (taxed at 8d) to Sydney GPO, with black REFUSED cachet at UL, or, plus red 'Dead Letter Office' circular cachet. Taree cover damaged at LL, OHMS RSL minor opening flts. Extremely rare & unusual.
$40
$80
2419
Parcel Label: 1946-49 KGVI 5/10 blue Myer Ltd. To London, redirected & then 'Return to Sender' cachet. FU, sl creases, full size, not trimmed. ACSC PL 4A cat $800. (P)
$230
$375
2420
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'Address Only' admonition, variety 'teardrop in King's eye'. Superb U. ACSC P1Bi cat $100.
$50
$80
2421
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'Address Only' admonition white/off white stock. To Germany with 'T 10' h/s struck out & readdressed twice, with 'Perth 3 DEC 12' pmk. VF U. ACSC P1 cat $35.
$15
$25
2422
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'Address Only' admonition, 4 shades on white/off white stock, one with printed reverse for National Rose Society of Sth Aust. Generally F-VF U. ACSC P1A-D cat $140. (4)
$40
$60
2423
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'Address Only' admonition, 3 shades, Sth Aust Local or Sydney & 'Boyup Brook' WA to London. VF U. ACSC P1 cat $105. (3)
$35
$50
2424
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'Address Only' or 'The left half' admonitions (2 shades ea), one of the first with both sides printed for National Bank of Australasia on buff both sides stock, PTPO? & others white with buff reverse. Fair-VF U. ACSC P1 & P23 cat $130. (4)
$40
$60
2431
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King diffuse oval type 2 H W Barnett lower, white reverse. FU. ACSC P2(2)A cat $75.
$25
$40
2432
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey King unframed diffuse oval, type 2, white reverse. VF U, 'Victoria 23 JUN 11' pmk. ACSC P2(2)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2433
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d red-brown King in unframed rectangle, type 1, white reverse. VF U, 'Pymble JU 6 1911' duplex pmk, to England. ACSC P3(1)A cat $75.
$35
$50
2434
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d chestnut King unframed rectangle, type 1, white reverse. VF U, 'Pymble JU 16 1911' barred oval 1560 pmks. To England, Sevenoaks arrival cds. ACSC P3(1)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2435
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey-black King unframed rectangle, type 1, buff reverse. VF UN, front fresh. ACSC P3(1)B cat $125.
$50
$80
2436
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black King, unframed rectangle, type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P3(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2437
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King ornate shaded rectangle frame type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P4(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2438
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d red-brown King rectangle with shaded Arms, type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P4(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2439
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black King rectangle with shaded arms, type 1, white reverse. VF U appearance, tiny closed spike hole, Ringarooma Tas AU 5 13' cds. ACSC P4(1)A cat $75. Late use as withdrawn from PO in June 1913.
$40
$60
2440
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown King, ornate unshaded rectangle, cream reverse. VF fresh UN. ACSC P5(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2441
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brownish-black King 51½mm head in rectangle with shaded arms, type 1, white reverse. Superb U, part NSW 1911 pmk. To England. ACSC P5(1)A cat $75+.
$40
$60
2442
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d deep purple King, ornate unshaded rectangle type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P5(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2443
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King 51½mm head in rectangle with shaded arms, type 1, buff reverse. VF U, uprated NSW ½d with indistinct 'Victoria 22 APR 13' pmk. ACSC P5(1)B cat $75+ plus premium for scarce mixed franking.
$60
$120
2444
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King 51mm head in rectangle with unshaded arms, type 2, buff reverse. VF CTO indistinct Brisbane cds. ACSC P5(2)B cat $75 for U or $125 UN.
$40
$80
2445
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown King, rectangular frame with unshaded Arms, type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P6(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2446
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black King 50mm portrait, rectangular frame with unshaded arms, type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P6(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2447
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d red-brown King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. VF U, Adelaide barred pmk. ACSC P7(1)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2448
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d chestnut King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. Superb U, 'Rokeby Tasmania DE 21 11'. ACSC P7(1)A cat $75+
$40
$60
2449
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. Superb U, 'Hochkirch' Victoria unframed cds. ACSC P7(1)A cat $75+
$40
$60
2450
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King, oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P7(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2451
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King, unframed rectangle, type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P3(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2452
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. VF fresh CTO 'Broadmouth Qld' cds. ACSC P7(1)B cat $75 for U or $125 UN.
$40
$60
2453
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. VF U, part Perth cds. ACSC P7(1)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2454
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d chestnut King 50mm head in rectangle with unshaded arms type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P6(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2455
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King oval laurel leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse with printed message of Muecke & Co Customs Agents. VF U, 'Pt Adelaide 8 SE 12' cds. ACSC P7(1)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2456
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King 50mm portrait, rectangular frame with unshaded arms, type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P6(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2457
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey-black King oval laurel leaf frame type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P7(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2458
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown King comp oval laurel frame, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P7(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2459
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black King in laurel leaf oval, type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh CTO 'Brisbane 15 DE 11' cds. ACSC P7(2)A cat $125 for UN.
$50
$100
2460
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black-brown King oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, white reverse. U, LR cnr crease, NSW pmk to Canada & redirected to USA with 'Vancouver JUL 26 1911' pmk. ACSC P7(2)A cat $75.
$30
$50
2461
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d blue-grey King oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, white reverse. VF U, 'Adelaide 14 NOV 12'. ACSC P7(2)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2462
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d greenish-grey King oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. VF U, barred pmk. ACSC P7(2)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2463
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King, oval oak leaf frame, 54mm portrait, type 1, white back. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P8(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2464
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black King, oval oak leaf frame, 54mm portrait, type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P8(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2465
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d chestnut King 54mm head in oval oak leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. F U, 'Beaconsfield Tas JY 20 11' cds. ACSC P8(1)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2466
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King 54mm head in oval oak leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. Superb U, 'Coughlan Road Subiaco WA 18 JAN 13' cds. ACSC P8(2)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2467
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King oval oak leaf frame, light background, type 1, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P9(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2468
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown King oval oak leaf frame, portrait 50½mm, type 1 white back. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P9(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2469
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown King in oval oak leaf frame, portrait 50½mm, type 1, white reverse. VF U, part Victoria pmk. ACSC P9(1)A cat $75.
$35
$50
2470
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black King oval oak frame, 50½mm portrait, 'HW Barnett' type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P9(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2471
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen unframed oval, type 2, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P10(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2472
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple Queen unframed rectangle, white reverse. VF fresh UN. ACSC P11A cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
2473
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark purple Queen, unframed rectangle, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P11A cat $125.
$70
$100
2474
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey-black Queen unframed rectangle, buff reverse. VF U, 'Woombye Qld 15 AUG 11' cds. ACSC P11A cat $75.
$40
$60
2475
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey-black Queen unframed rectangle, white reverse. FU, sl tones, 'Adelaide 25 JUL 11' pmk. ACSC P11A cat $75.
$35
$40
2476
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, unframed rectangle, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P11B cat $125.
$70
$100
2477
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d orange-brown Queen, rectangular frame with shaded arms, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P12A cat $125.
$70
$100
2478
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown Queen, rectangular frame with shaded arms, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P12A cat $125.
$70
$100
2479
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black Queen rectangle with shaded arms, white reverse. VF U, printed reverse for GR Ryder Ltd. ACSC P12A cat $75.
$40
$60
2480
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark purple Queen, rectangular frame with shaded arms, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P12B cat $125.
$70
$100
2481
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen rectangle with unshaded arms, buff reverse. Superb U, 'Adelaide 23 JUL 12' pmk, printed reverse for Minarto Slate & Flagstone Coy. ACSC P13B cat $75.
$40
$60
2482
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown Queen rectangle with shaded arms, white reverse. VF U, 'Queenstown Tas 4 JY 1911' cds. ACSC P12B cat $75.
$40
$60
2483
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d blue-black Queen rectangle with shaded arms, buff reverse. VF U, part 'South Melbourne' cds. ACSC P13B cat $75.
$40
$60
2484
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dull blue Queen, rectangular frame with unshaded Arms, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P13B cat $125.
$70
$100
2485
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Queen, laurel leaf oval frame, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P14A cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
2486
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen oval laurel leaf frame, white reverse. Superb U, part 'Ballarat OC 11 11' pmk. ACSC P14a cat $75+.
$40
$60
2487
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black Queen, rectangular frame with unshaded Arms, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P13B cat $125.
$70
$100
2488
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d chestnut Queen oval laurel leaf frame, white reverse. Superb U, 'Eudunda AU 11 11' cds. ACSC P14a cat $75+.
$40
$60
2489
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, laurel leaf oval frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P14B cat $125.
$70
$100
2490
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, laurel leaf oval frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P14B cat $125.
$70
$100
2491
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen oval laurel leaf frame, buff reverse. F-VF CTO, 'Broadmount Queensland NO 11' cds. ACSC P14b cat $75 for U or $125 for UN.
$40
$80
2492
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen oval laurel leaf frame, buff reverse. VF U, 'Perth WA 26 Jun 11' pmk. ACSC P14b cat $75.
$40
$60
2493
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, oval laurel leaf frame, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P15A cat $125.
$70
$100
2494
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Queen, oval oak leaf frame, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P15A cat $125.
$70
$100
2495
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d bluish-black Queen, oak leaf oval frame, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P15A cat $125.
$70
$100
2496
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen oval oak leaf frame, white reverse. FU, sl creases at right, 'North Sydney 18 JU 11' cds. ACSC P15A cat $75.
$30
$50
2497
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Queen, oak leaf oval frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P15B cat $125.
$70
$100
2498
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown Prince, unframed diffuse oval, type 1, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2499
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d jet black Prince diffuse oval, Russell lower, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2500
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d bluish-black Prince unframed diffuse oval, type 1, white reverse. VF U/CTO, 'Alice Springs SA' cds. Unaddressed but with message, apparently sent in an envelope? ACSC P16(1)A cat $75 for U or $125 for UN.
$40
$80
2501
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Prince unframed diffuse oval, type 1, buff reverse. VF U. ACSC P16(1)B cat $75.
$35
$50
2502
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, unframed diffuse oval, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2503
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, unframed oval, type 1, 'Russell' higher, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2504
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d bluish-black Prince, unframed diffuse oval, type 2, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P16(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2505
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black Prince, unframed rectangle, type 1, white back. Superb UN. ACSC P17(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2506
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black Prince, unframed rectangle, type 1, cream stock, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P17(1)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2507
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark brown Prince unframed rectangle, type 1, white reverse. VF U, UR cnr crease, weak 'Melbourne 19 FEB 12' pmk. ACSC P17(1)A cat $75.
$40
$60
2508
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince unframed rectangle type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P17(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2509
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, unframed rectangle, type 2, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P17(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2510
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d red-brown Prince unframed rectangle, type 2, buff reverse. U, sl creases & stained, 'Terrors Creek' Qld cds. ACSC P17(2)B cat $75.
$15
$25
2511
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black-brown Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, type 1. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(1)A cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
2512
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black Prince rectangle with oak leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. F-VF UN, tiny pen mark by stamps. ACSC P18(1)A cat $125.
$30
$50
2513
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Prince rectangular oak leaf frame, type 1, white reverse. FU, a little dirty. ACSC P18(1)A cat $75.
$25
$40
2514
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark black Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(1)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2515
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, white reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2516
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2517
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d dark blue Prince, rectangular oak leaf frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P18(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2518
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, circular oak leaf frame, type 2, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P19(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2519
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d jet black Prince oak oval frame, Russell type 2, cream reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P19(2)A cat $125.
$70
$100
2520
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, circular oak leaf frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P19(2)B cat $125.
$70
$100
2521
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Prince circular oak leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. VF U, 'Perth 19 JUL 11' pmk. ACSC P19(1)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2522
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince circular oak leaf frame, type 1, buff reverse. VF U, 'Donny Brook WA 28 JU 11' cds. ACSC P19(1)B cat $75.
$40
$60
2523
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince circular oak leaf frame type 2, white reverse. F-VF UN. ACSC P19(2)A cat $125.
$40
$60
2524
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince, circular oak leaf frame, buff reverse. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P19(2)B cat 4125.
$70
$100
2525
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince circular oak leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. Superb VF U, 'Perth 17 JUL 11' pmk. ACSC P19(2)B cat $75+.
$40
$60
2526
Postcards: 1911 Coronation group King (4), Prince (2) & Queen (2), face diff types except for queen (which are diff stocks & colours), ACSC P2(1)A, P7(2)A, P8(2)B, P9(2)A, P14A, P14B, P17(1)B, P19(1)A, cat $1000. Mostly VF fresh UN, cpl mnr blemishes (8)
$220
$350
2527
Postcards: 1911-54 unused with 1911 KGV 'the left half…', 1918 surch 1½d on 1d red, 1920 1½d brown w/o footnote, 1923 same opt 1d on 1½d, 1924 1d green, 1925 1d green die 3, 1930 1½d brown, 1938 KGVI 1½d, 1953 QEII 3d die 2, & 4d/3d green. Generally F-VF UN. ACSC cat $1000. (10). (P)
$230
$375
2528
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Gilderoy Ranges in dark grey-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(1) cat $125.
$70
$100
2529
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Gilderoy Ranges in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(1) cat $125.
$70
$100
2530
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view 'Gilderoy Ranges' in jet black. VF U, 'Fitzroy DE 27 11' cds. ACSC P21(1) cat $75.
$40
$60
2531
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, buff reverse, view Phantom Falls black with greenish tinge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(2) cat $125.
$70
$100
2532
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Phantom Falls in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(2) cat $125.
$70
$100
2533
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1 with view of Phantom Falls in reddish-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(2) cat $125. (P)
$70
$100
2534
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view River Yarra jet-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(3) cat $125.
$70
$100
2535
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Yarra River in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(3) cat $125.
$70
$100
2536
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view 'Gilderoy Ranges' in black with reddish tinge. VF U, 'Melbourne 17 JUL 12' pmk, to England. ACSC P21(3) cat $75.
$40
$60
2537
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view 'River Yarra' in jet black. VF U, indistinct 1912 pmk, to England. ACSC P21(3) cat $75.
$40
$60
2538
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Bourke St Melbourne in sepia. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(4) cat $125.
$70
$100
2539
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Bourke St Melbourne in sepia-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(4) cat $125.
$70
$100
2540
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1 with view Bourke St Melb in dark sepia. F-VF UN. ACSC P21(4) cat $125.
$50
$80
2541
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1 with view Flinders St Melb in greenish-black. F-VF UN. ACSC P21(5) cat $125.
$50
$80
2542
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Swanston St Melbourne in black. Superb fresh UN, sl cnr flts. ACSC P21(7) cat $125.
$70
$100
2543
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Swanston St Melbourne in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(7) cat $125.
$70
$100
2544
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view 'Swanston St Melb' in black. VF U to Belgium at Printed Matter rate, ' Melbourne 6 FE 14' pmk. ACSC P21(7) cat $75.
$40
$60
2545
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Buffalo Mts Victoria in black. Superb fresh UN, sl cnr flts. ACSC P21(8) cat $125.
$70
$100
2546
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Gold Diggers 2-tone with grey sky & the rest with a red tinge. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(9) cat $125.
$70
$100
2547
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Coimadai in black-brown. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(12) cat $125.
$70
$100
2548
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Coimadai in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(12) cat $125.
$70
$100
2549
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 1, view Coimadai in purple-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21(12) cat $125.
$70
$100
2550
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d rose-red, text setting 1, view Flinders St Melbourne in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21A(5) cat $125.
$70
$100
2551
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d carmine-red, text setting 1, view River Yarra in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P21C(3) cat $125.
$70
$100
2552
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 2, view 'Buffalo Mts Victoria' in bluish-black. F-VF UN. ACSC P22(2) cat $125.
$60
$90
2553
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 2, view Buffalo Mts in sepia-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P22(2) cat $125.
$70
$100
2554
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 2, view Spring St Melbourne in sepia-black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P22(3) cat $125.
$70
$100
2555
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 2, view Gold Dredging in black. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P22(4) cat $125.
$70
$100
2556
Postcard: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red, text setting 2, view 'Gold Dredging' in black. F-VF U, 'Beechworth Vic 21 NO 26' cds. To Scotland. ACSC P22(4) cat $75.
$40
$60
2557
Postcard: 1911 KGV Full Face 1d red, 'The left half' admonition, printed reverses for Royal Society of Victoria (closed spike-hole), Cosmopolitan Society Adelaide & Philatelic Society WA. Some flts, used 1913-15. ACSC P23 cat $90. (3)
$25
$40
2558
Postcard: 1911 KGV Full Face 1d red, 'The left half' admonition, on buff reverse. To Germany, uprated Kangaroo ½d with 'Melbourne 28 AP 14' pmks. VF U. ACSC P23 cat $30+ plus the Kangaroo cat $60 as uprating.
$25
$40
2559
Postcard: 1911 KGV Full Face 1d red, 'The left half' admonition, off-white reverse. To Germany, uprated Kangaroo ½d with 'Neerim South 18 AP 14' cds. U, edge tear & UL cnr crease. ACSC P23 cat $30+ plus the Kangaroo cat $60 as uprating.
$25
$40
2560
Postcard: 1911 KGV Fullface 1d red, 'The left half' admonition, with flamingos painting in oil and water colours on reverse and entire front written over, so must have been sent under cover. ASCS P23.
$20
$40
2561
Postcard: 1911 KGV Full Face 1d red, 'The left half' admonition, printed reverses for Metropolitan Fire Brigades Board (2 diff) & Metropolitan Gas Co. VF U, 1912-14 Melbourne pmks. ACSC P23 cat $90. (3)
$40
$60
2562
Postcards: 1911 Coronation 1d used group with King oval oak leaf frame (2 diff) & ornate unshaded rectangle (2 diff). Queen oval laurel leaf frame & Prince unframed rectangle, & circular oak leaf frame., plus view cards of Coimadai settings 1 & 2 in diff shades -1 with message covering whole address side so apparently sent under cover, other to Germany with uprating ½d removed. VFU. ACSC P5(2)A, P6(1)A, P8(1)B, P9(1)B, P14a, P17(1)A, P19(2)A, P21(12) & P22(1)B cat $725. (9).
$200
$300
2563
Postcard: 1913-15 Kangaroo 1d red original die. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P24 cat $125.
$80
$120
2564
Postcards: 1918-53 used with 1918 KGV 1d red uprated ½d with 'City of Hawthorne' printed reverse, 1918-19 surch 1½d on 1d red sulphite stock (2), 1920-22 KGV 1½d brown buff stock, 1923 surch 1d on 1½d brown w/o footnote to Scotland, 1925-30 1d green die 3, 1930-37 1½d brown 83mm footnote, 1941-43 Queen 1d+1d doubleton, 1943-50 KGVI 2d & 1953-57 QEII 3d. F-VFU. ACSC cat $410. (10). (P)
$120
$180
2565
Postcard: 1918-19 KGV 1½d on 1d deep red on brownish-sulphite card, much cleaner than usual. Superb UN. ACSC P48 cat $50.
$30
$50
2566
Postcard: 1918-19 Surch THREE HALFPENCE on KGV 1d red with original style heading. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P50 cat $2500 & under-catalogued. Extremely rare as per ACSC footnote only around 3 mint & 10 used are recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
2567
Postcard: 1923 KGV 1½d green with footnote, off-white stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P54 cat $500. Scarce so nice. (P)
$200
$400
2568
Postcard: 1923 KGV 2d red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P55 cat $500. Scarce so nice.
$200
$400
2569
Postcard: 1923 Surch ONE PENNY on KGV 1½d brown, w/o footnote. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P58 cat $500. Scarce so nice. (P)
$200
$400
2570
Postcard: 1923 KGV 1d on 1½d brown w/o footnote, variety opt misplaced. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P58 cat $500 for normal opt, or $1250 for more dramatic misplacement. (P)
$200
$300
2571
Postcard: 1923 Surch ONE PENNY on KGV 1½d green w/o footnote. Superb UN. ACSC P59 cat $500. Scarce so nice. (P)
$180
$275
2572
Postcard: 1923 One Penny on KGV 1½d emerald w/o footnote, opt sl diag shifted. F-VF UN, sl aging at left. ACSC P59 cat $750+ (P)
$100
$150
2573
Postcard: 1924-25 KGV 1d green Die 3. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P62 cat $60.
$35
$50
2574
Postcard: 1925-30 KGV 1d green Die III. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P64 cat $40.
$25
$40
2575
Postcard: 1930 KGV 1½d on 1d green Die III. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P66 cat $100.
$60
$90
2576
Postcard: 1938-41 KGVI 1½d brown. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P70 cat $25.
$13
$20
2577
Postcard: 1951-53 KGVI 3d green. Superb fresh UN. ACSC P74 cat $30.
$15
$25
2578
Postcards: 1911 Coronation 1d King in 2 diff framings (ACSC P4(2)A & P8(1)B. Queen laurel leaf oval P14B. Prince rectangular oak leaf frame (2) in dark brown & black P18(1)A/e & P18(2)B, & circular oak leaf frame P19(1)B. VF UN mostly fresh. ACSC cat $750. Useful all diff group. (6).
$180
$275
2579
Postcards: 1911 Scenic KGV 1d red text setting 1, views Phantom Falls, Buffalo Mts & Coimadai, all in shades of black. F-VF U. ACSC P21(2), (8) & (12) cat $225. (3).
$70
$100
2580
Postcard-Official: 1924-30 KGV 1d green perf OS in dots type 1, imprint date 8.25. ACSC PO5 cat $750. Very rare. (P)
$300
$500
2581
Postal Note: 1964 use of Sth Australia issue 2/- with 'Seacliff 13 AP 64' cds of office of origin, but not cashed. VF, wrinkled.
$30
$50
2582
POW: 1915 envelope with circular 'Prisoner of War Letter FREE' green h/s at UR & 4-line censor cachet in green. From Liverpool Camp with 'Liverpool 31 MR 15' cds, to POW Committee Switzerland with Geneva b/s. ASC X3.2 cat $150 in 1993. (P)
$150
$250
2583
POW: ca1915 envelope with circular 'Prisoner of War Letter FREE' blue h/s at UR, 'Service des Prisonniers de Guerre' blue cachet & 'German Concentration Camps Liverpool' signature cachet in blue. From German prisoner in Liverpool Camp to Germany, original PPC with message enclosed. ASC X3.2d cat $200 in 1993. (P)
$150
$250
2584
POW: 1917 envelope with printed 'Prisoner Of War Letter FREE' double ring 25mm, with camp Commander signature censor h/s. To Melbourne, 'Liverpool 11 MY 17' cds. From A Loewensteir GCC16 Comp 10 Messe Liverpool. Tones. ASC X3.5 cat $125 in 1993.
$55
$80
2585
POW: 1918 WWI envelope with 'Prisoner of War Letter FREE' circular imprint from Liverpool Concentration Camp to South Australia with original Letter on Camp stationery headed Concentration Camps Australia at top. 1942 WWII POW Lettersheet from Italian POW 47125 Giorgio in Murchison Camp -to Italy with censor tape. 1942 1/- blue Airmail Lettersheet from Murchison Group Camp censored to Germany. The last ACSC POW 2 cat $400 for use to Germany, plus the other 2. (3).
$150
$250
2586
POW Envelope: 1918 use with 'Prisoner of War Free' imprint 27mm with dash at base, with Camp Commander cachet & boxed censor h/s. To New York with Chicago 1918 b/s, plus similar (no flap & edge flts) with 28mm circle with 3 dots at base -both to same address, 1st, original letter in English on camp letterhead. ASC cat $275 in 1993. (2)
$55
$80
2587
POW Lettersheet: 1943-44 numeral 1/-, imprint aw.200m 10/43 from German POW in 'No.13 POW Group Murchison' with Australian & German censor tapes & h/s. VFU, 'Airmail Section Melbourne 4 AU 44' cds. ACSC POW2 cat $400 to Germany. (P)
$150
$250
2588
POW: 1945 use of Airmail 1/- blue Lettersheet with 'Melbourne 24 AP 1945' pmk. To Germany with censor tape & cachet. ACSC POW2 cat $400 for usage to Germany. (P)
$200
$300
2589
POW: 1945 use of Airmail 1/- blue Lettersheet with ' Mi PO Myrtleford 23 JY 45'. To Italy with censor tape & cachet. VF U. ACSC POW2 cat $250. (P)
$130
$200
2590
Registered Envelope: 1913 Kangaroo 4d orange, setting 1. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE1A cat $400. Scarce so nice. (P)
$250
$400
2591
Registered Envelope: 1916-20 KGV 4d orange, setting 2 with orange Star obliterator on old NSW stock. Superb fresh UN. ACSC RE7B cat $500. Rare so nice. (P)
$250
$400
2592
Registered Envelope: 1923 KGV 4d/5d brown DLR stock, address lines at left. FU, 'Auburn 16 MY 24' cds. ACSC R16 cat $100.
$35
$50
2593
Registered Envelope: 1923 4½ on 5d Brown KGV sideface, address lines at left. VF UN. ACSC RE16 cat $300.
$85
$130
2594
Registered Envelopes: 1924-40 KGV-KGVII with 1924-24 & 1928 4½d, 1928-360 oval 4½d on 5d 18mm setting short & long, 1930 5d & 1944 5d. Mostly F-VF UN. ACSC RE19d, 21, 24B, 25B, 26 & 32 cat $570. (6).
$110
$170
2595
Registered Envelopes & Envelopes: 1924-60 mint collection inc Reg with KGV 1924 4½d violet (ACSC R19D), 1930 surch oval die 5d/4d violet (R24B), 1942 KGVI 5½d (R32), QEII 1/0½d (R37A), 1/7 red (R38), 2/5 (R40A, & 43), 24c green (R45A & B), & 25c brown (R46). Envelopes with 1942 KGVI 2½d red (2), 3½d red (2), QEII 3½d red (2), 4d plum lge & sm dies, 5d light blue (4), 4c red (2), 5c orange (3), plus PTPO QEII 3d green & 5c orange. VF fresh UN. All diff. ACSC cat $725. (29).
$180
$275
2596
Registered Mail: 1940-42 KGVI 5d 'COMPENSATION' on reverse, used 1941 (24 Jul) uprated a total of 4/7d for airmail to England, possibly paying triple airmail rate to Durban, plus late fee, ACSC RE29, a rare usage
$80
$120
2597
Registered Envelopes: 1942 KGVI 5d flap at right, two diff stocks (1) cream paper used in July by airmail from FPO S83 (Caboolture Qld) uprated with 1d pr, (2) cream-buff paper used August from Melbourne. F-VFU. ACSC RE30 cat $500. (2).
$120
$180
2598
Registered Envelopes: 1914-67 used range with Kangaroo 4d uprated (ACSC RE3B), 1916-20 KGV 4d uprated use of old NSW stock (RE6A & 8), 1920-21 KGV 5d old NSW stock (RE10A), 1921 new format 5d straight edge flap (RE11A & B), 1922 curved flap (RE12), 4½d surch (RE17 & 17d), 1928-30 oval die 4½d violet both sizes (RE21 & 22), same with 5d surch (RE24B & 25), KGVI oval die 5d 3 diff (RE 29-31), QEII 1/7 (RE 38), 2/5, 24c & 25c (RE 42, & 45-6). F-VFU. ACSC cat $1273+ with some very interesting usages. (20).
$350
$500
2599
Wrappers: 1913-60s used collection inc 1913 Kangaroo ½d green CTO, 1931 KGV 1d green with extra stamp box to USA, & uprated KGVI 3d blue to Germany, 1942 1½d, 1954 2½d, 1953 QEII 2½d, 1967 5c uprated to England, & 6c uprated to England. Also PTPO 1935 use of KGV 1d green with no text, plus OHMS 1919 KGV 1d red OS dots in die uprated ½d. F-VFU. ACSC cat $1100. (10).
$230
$375
2600
Wrappers: 1919 KGV ½d & ½d w/o & with 'Newspaper Only' UN. 1924-27 1d green die I CTO 1924, plus PTPO w/o 'Newspaper only' VFU. ACSC W5, W9(3), W12x, & WS12. (4).
$110
$160
2601
Wrappers: 1951-65 group with KGVI 2½d brown, 1959 QEII 2½d dark blue embossed, & 1965 5d blue, all opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh UN, KGVI cpl folds, QEII only 1 fold. ACSC W25, 28, 29w cat $350. Only 356, 400? & 420 made. (3). (P)
$150
$220
2602
Wrapper 1913-20 Kangaroo & KGV range with Roo ½d, KGV ½d (7, inc 2 uprated) inc 'Newspaper only h/s, ½d+½d, 1d red, 1d violet, 1d green Newspaper only (2) & 1931 type 1d green. Also PTPO 1d green (ACSC $200) nice mini wrapper franked ½d roo stamp & range of fronts only ½d, 1d red, 1d green & ½d Roo. ACSC cat $700+, plus the fronts. (16, +10 fronts).
$200
$300
2603
Wrapper-Official: 1919 use of KGV 1d red OS dots in die type 2, uprated KGV ½d green perf OS with 'Yarrawonga 6 AU 19' cds. Nicely opened out for display. ACSC WO1B cat $500. (P)
$130
$200
2604
Wrapper - PTPO: 1924-38 KGV 1d green Die I w/o text. F-VF U, 1932 barred pmk. ACSC WS12 cat $200. (P)
$70
$120
2605
Parcel Label: 1946-49 KGVI 5/10 blue cut-square (2) with 'rear drop flaw', & in indigo. VF fresh MUH. ACSC PL4(var).
$75
$100
2606
Formular Stationery stampless for use in territories etc with 1950s Lettercard & Registered Envelope. Superb fresh UN. ACSC FLC3, & FRE3 cat $125+. Seldom seen. (2).
$70
$100
AUSTRALIA - OTHER COVERS
2607
1916-17 inwards POW KreigSGefangen-Sendung cards sent by 3639 Pte HA Pryor, 54th Bn AIF to Australia from Germany with printed texts for Stendahl or Wittenberg with camp censor cachets. 4 sound, others very mixed condition inc with tape repairs etc. Very rare mail from Australian POW in Germany. (9). (P)
$300
$600
2608
1922 cover franked KGV 4d dull blue (perf tones) tied by 'Special Sydney NO 15 1922' pmk by 'SS Sonoma' to San Francisco. SG 65b cat £15 & 'from x5' on cover. ACSC 112C cat $125+ on cover.
$50
$80
2609
1927 Lettersheet franked KGV 1½d red OS NSW perfin tied by 'Sydney FE 22 1927' pmk, printed message for Office of the Railway Commissioners NSW. VFU, reverse opening flts.
$10
$20
2610
1930 'Cormoran' wreck cover stamp floated away & a bit 'wrecked' with 2-line cachet 'Damaged by water on SS Comorin'.
$120
$180
2611
1932 Bridge 2d red typo tied to cover by 'Sydney Harbour Bridge 26 MAR 1932' boxed pmk & Posted on Bridge During Opening Celebrations. VF U.
$20
$40
2612
1932? Long cover franked KGV 2d red-brown SM wmk perf 13½ x 12½, tied by 'Adelaide 5 SE 32'? Cds. SG 98. ACSC 99 cat $100 on cover.
$20
$30
2613
1932-1939 Single Correspondence (19) with covers & stationery, from an English Visitor with 1932 covers (2) franked KGV 4d olive SM wmk (cat $100 ea) & letter cards KGV 1½d, plus KGVI 2d with intact margins (2). 1934 KGV 2d envelope. 1938 Airmail to London franked 1/6 Hermes. 1938 cover with 2d Sesqui pmks 'paquebot/Sydney'. 1939 Mail (12) to Isle of Wight inc Great Britain KGV 1½ envelope prated with Aust issues pmk 'Fremantle Paquebot' machine cancel KGVI 5d Registered Envs (2) both uprated with KGVI Defs. KGVI 2d env uprated to Registration with 1/4 magenta, other 1930s Postal Stationery, some uprated. Attractive & interesting selection. (19). (P)
$200
$400
2614
1934 registered cover franked with Victoria Cent perf 10½ set 3d to 1/- tied by hexagonal cancels of 6th Phil Exhibition Melbourne (8 Nov), black & blue/white reg label. VF SG 147-49, ACSC cat $350 for 1/- on cover $350.
$120
$180
2615
1934 illustrated envelope franked with Macarthur set 2d to 9d tied by hexagonal cancels of 6th Phil Exhib Melbourne (8 Nov), black & blue/white reg label. SG 150-152 cat £55 as loose stamps alone & 'from x3' on cover, ACSC cat for 9d on cover $400.
$140
$200
2616
1934 cover franked Vic Cent 3d perf 10½ & 1/- perf 11½, plus Hermes 1/6 no wmk perf 11, tied by 'Port Pirie 6 DE 34' cds. SG 148, 149a, 153 cat £32 as loose stamps & 'from x3-12' on cover.
$50
$100
2617
ca1935 Meters sample sheet (210x265mm) with 'Impressions of some 'Neopost' Postal & Insurance Franking & Stamp-Cancelling Machines' with 20 impressions in red inc Australia 1½d, Belgium 1Fr75, Brazil 200R, Egypt 5m, Ethiopia 2g, FMS 6c, GB 1½d & 16/3, plus Insurance 1/6 & 1/8, India ¼a, KUT 20c, Lithuania 36c, Netherlands 15c, Newfoundland 20c, NZ 1/-, Palestine 25m, South Africa 3d, Sthn Rhodesia 1d & Straits Settlements 2c, plus 2 wavy line machine pmks. VF fresh. (P)
$100
$200
2618
1936 SA Centenary & 7th Aust Philatelic Exhib printed covers in green or blue franked 2d & 3d, with Exhib reg labels & 20 OCT 36 Exhib pmk. Also printed in orange cover franked Canberra 1½d pr tied by Exhib pmk. (3)
$30
$50
2619
1937-38 & 1953 Victorian AIF Cup, Eastern Golf Course Doncaster, cards 1937 FPO 1, 3 diff cards & 2 covers (one Reg), plus unused card & another used at 1938 Sydney Philatelic Exhib, 1938 FPO 2, on 2 diff cards & 1953 plain cover, fine & scarce group, (10)
$170
$250
2620
1940 AIF 3d blue on cover for FAHNESTOCK SOUTH SEA EXPEDITION Gladstone to USA (29 Oct) with large Expedition cachet & YACHT DIRECTOR II both in blue, plus 'Great Barrier Reef/…' handstamp in red, Brisbane 'NOT/OPENEDBY/CENSOR' cachet in violet. (On 18.10.1940, the boat was wrecked near Gladstone & the expedition abandoned). (P)
$130
$200
2621
1941-42 Censored Airmail covers franked 1: Robes 5/- thick paper (2), Lyrebird 1/- & Koala 4d (2). 2: Robes 5/-, Platypus 9d & Queen 1d green -both covers with 'Garden Island JY or AU 1941' cds. 3: Kangaroo 2/- (2), Lyrebird 1/-, Platypus 9d & Queen 1d green, or 4: Kangaroo 2/- & Queen 1d maroon -both these with 'Sydney 16 JY 41' or 7 JY 42 cds. All to London via NZ & USA, 1st 3 with California Clipper h/s, all with censor tape & h/s. ACSC cat $200++. Attractive usages. (4).
$55
$80
2622
1950 - Postal History collection, the Postage Rates of 1950: Part I. Covers, postcards, stationery with each cover, card etc pertinent to a function of the postal system or a demonstration of the function. Official Mail, Forces Mail inc 1950 AFPO cover RRAF Services cover on BCOF stationery other Army Concession), Advert covers inc PTPO postal envelopes, meter Cancels/Franked Mail, postal envelopes smaller & larger envelope types inc OHMS covers, some redirected with DLO marking. Various rates inc Seamail, Airmail inc double & triple rates, Advice of delivery cards, ANARE usage inc 1950 (19 Feb) cover Heard Is to Amsterdam various redirections & DLO cds, Newspaper Wrapper inc KGVI 2½d & 2½d Used, First Flight covers & other Forces Mail inc 1950 BCOF Forces PPC, parcel Labels & much more. A comprehensive study of the period, mostly VF & over 160+ items. Then Part II with Registered Airmail Rates. A comprehensive selection of 32 items inc Forces Mail, Domestic Registered to NZ, UK & Europe, USA & Canada, South America etc inc £10 Compensation & often double rates of many. Noted triple weight to Europe, quad weight to USA, Airmail Parcel rate inc fragment franked 5/-, 10/- Arms, also fragment to UK franked with 5/- Arms. Oversized taxed cover to UK franked 10/- Arms, alongside 'Charge' vignette stamped Manchester Customs taxed 9/6 alongside GB 3x 2/6, 2x 1/- Due (cat $150+). Impossible to replicate. (Approx 200 covers)
$1000
$1500
2623
1951 (5 Nov) commercial bisect cover with 1950 Stamp Centy 2½d, plus a quarter of same, endorsed 'unable to purchase ½d stamps due to floods', not taxed though being sealed should have had 3½d stamp
$80
$120
2624
1959-65 Airmail covers franked 2/3 with Flowers both papers single & double frankings. 1962 Games, 1963 Royal Visit & Cable, 1965 ANZAC & ICY. Most to Denmark. ACSC cat $460. (9)
$120
$180
2625
A.C.T. Instructional/Express mail, mainly 1960s-80s with Received Damaged at Canberra (2), Queen Victoria Terrace (2), Woden or unnamed, a few unclaimed markings, Express inc 1952 from Parliament House & 1991 with rare 'Paid At Canberra Express Courier' h/s, a few Messenger Delivery. (21 items)
$120
$180
2626
Instructional Markings – Insufficiently Paid for airmail – 1931-72, plus two later, mostly to overseas with 'Insufficiently Prepaid/Paid', 'Postage Insufficient, Sufficiently Paid in Australia only', etc, also one to US taxed & sent, a couple with “Despatched from Sydney by Surface Mail”, mainly fine strikes, scarce lot. (18)
$130
$200
2627
Instructional Markings: Poorly packaged: 1940 large cover from Sydney with large GPO label “This cover is too frail to carry weight of contents”, 1940 Ipswich registered cover with Brisbane GPO “This article not packed securely” & 1983 from Blair Athol with Spencer St Melbourne “Received Torn” & “Overloaded Envelope” h/s. Rare material. (3)
$100
$150
2628
Instructional Markings – Transmission refused - Posted contrary to Postal Rule 10/Transparent Panel envelope conditions, 1942-62 + 1978 envelopes with Rule 10 (3) or Transparent Panel (4) handstamps, returned to sender, rare group. (7)
$80
$120
2629
Instructional Markings - Registered 'Out of Course', selection of 1940s-50s covers with a variety of cachets inc Launceston 'OR/TP PAY', Irregularly Posted, Supposed to Contain Coin/Money/Valuable Enclosure, 'Out of Course' markings & others. Mostly Taxed, generally F-VF condition. Interesting lot. (18)
$130
$200
2630
Military Forces in Korea: 1953 Registered Airmail cover franked 1/- Lyrebird tied by AFPO No 30/RAAF JAPAN cds (6 Apr), reg label A.F.P.O. 30/IWAKUNI, JAPAN to the CBA WA, endorsed 'Pass Book' Perth arrival cds.
$130
$200
2631
Official Mail: 1940 use of stampless OHMS Money Order Advice envelopes (4) to 'The Triangle' PO in UK, 3 with London Official Paid pmks, 1 with h/s 'Via Airmail Australia - Singapore', plus 1 uncancelled. Also Airgraph Letter envelopes apparently used for ordinary mail with 'Airgraph' struck out & addressed above the window -both Used 'Geraldton 14 SE 43'. (6)
$40
$80
2632
Special Despatch Service: Small group of three covers, one front & a large piece at 10c, 13c, 24c, 30c (30c Flower solo) & 57c rates, mostly airmail, from Adelaide, Brisbane or Canberra, plus sheet of labels & a PO publicity card, also a few sheets/blocks etc of Priority Paid labels. A little used service usable from a limited number of boxes in capitals. We note that individual Special Despatch covers have realised $260 & $420 at Melbourne auctions. (5)
$525
$750
AUSTRALIAN COLONIES
2633
Australian Commonwealth Specialists' Catalogue - Australian States Federal Period 1901-1912 covering New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia, Tasmania, Victoria & Western Australia. Latest 2023 Edition A4 size extensively updated inc details on proofs & essays, errors & plate varieties etc, with huge amount of info not found anywhere else. 352pp. Profusely illustrated. Essential must have for collectors of this period. In colour. New.
$130
$170
NEW SOUTH WALES
2634
1852-53 QV Laureates 6d yellow-brown, early impression on bluish-grey wove paper, error 'WALLS for WALES'. F-VF U appearance, tiny edge thin & tiny tear, almost 4 margins. SG 74a cat £1100. Important variety. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$190
$250
2635
1852-53 QV Laureate 6d grey-brown, variety partial DOUBLE PRINTING with shifting to the left, especially strong on SIX PENCE. FU, barred oval pmk, 2 margins. SG 76(var) cat £275+ as normal & variety worth several times. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$350
$450
2636
1854-59 QV Diadem 8d golden-yellow, imperf, from 1st printing, wmk double-lined '8'. FU appearance, 3 margins, tiny tear at top, oval concentric rings 'NSW' pmk. SG 97 cat £1600. Rare genuine imperf, majority offered are fakes made from perf issues. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$250
$400
2637
1854-59 QV Diadem 8d dull yellow-orange & QV 1d orange-red, imperf, on piece with concentric ovals NSW pmks. Superb U, all 4 large margins. SG 98 & 109 cat £1524++. Ex Hutson. Rare genuine imperf in perfect quality. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1500
2638
1854 QV Diadem 6d green special proof with waxed/erased UR & LR corners for security, as master PROOF sheetlet of 4, on wove paper, with m/s 'No 3' at top, plus ink formulas at base, 2 of the proofs having being excised to affix on Perkins Bacon archival pages about the colour trials. F-VF UN as made, sl imperfections as expected for a printer's working proof item. SG 89(p). The only known such sheetlet in this colour & an important item for the NSW specialist. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2639
1854 QV Diadem 6d orange-red special proof with waxed/erased LL & LR cnrs for security, as master PROOF sheetlet of 4, on wove paper, with m/s 'No 3' at base, 2 of the proofs having being excised to affix on Perkins Bacon archival pages about the colour trials. F-VF UN as made, sl imperfections as expected. SG 89(p). The only known such sheetlet in this colour & an important item for the NSW specialist. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
2640
1860-63 QV Registered (6d) rose-red & Prussian blue, wmk double-lined 6 inverted, error frame PRINTED DOUBLE, perf 13. VFU. SG 125(var). Sc F5c cat US$800. Very rare with only several recorded. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
2641
1860-63 QV Registered (6d) rose-red & pale blue, wmk 'doubled lined 6' inverted, perf 13, error frame PRINTED DOUBLE. F-VF U, dotted pmk. SG 127(var). Sc F5c cat US$800. Very rare with only several recorded. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
2642
1860-72 QV Diadem 8d yellow-orange, perf 12, wmk double-lined '8'. VFU, vert pre-printing paper wrinkle, dotted rayed '55' pmk. SG 150(var) cat £1300, plus premium for unlisted bright shade. Rare stamp & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$750
2643
1860-72 QV Diadem 8d orange, wmk double-lined '8', perf 12. VFU appearance with light cancel, reperfed at top. SG 150 cat £1300. Rare. (P)
$275
$400
2644
1860-72 QV Diadem 8d bright yellow wmk '8' perf 13. VF M. SG 167c cat £550. (P)
$350
$500
2645
1860-72 QV Diadem 1/- rose-carmine, wmk double-lined '12', perf 13. F MLH, with original gum. SG 169 cat £375. (P)
$100
$150
2646
1861 QV Coin 5/- black, Perkins Bacon original DIE PROOF, on India paper on card. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 174(p). This is an original die proof of final design, printed in London from the die which was then used to prepare the printing plate supplied to New South Wales for printing of the stamps in Sydney. Extremely rare with only several recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
2647
1861 QV Coin 5/- green, imperf PROOF horiz pr, wmk small star, wove paper. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 174/181(p). Very rare! (P)
$400
$600
2648
1864-65 QV 1d brick-red, wmk '1' inverted, perf 13. VF MLH, top marginal. SG 198 cat £85.
$50
$80
2649
1871-1902 QV 1/- pale chestnut DIE PROOF on card (92x60mm). Superb fresh UN as made. SG 221(p). Produced for 1871 London South Kensington Exhibition & colour die proofs are very rare. (P)
$375
$500
2650
1871 Electric Telegraphs 1d black & brownish red, perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG T1 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
2651
1871 Electric Telegraph 1/- black & bright blue, perf 12½. VFM, sl tropicalised. SG T4 cat £425. (P)
$180
$275
2652
1871 Electric Telegraphs 2/- black & brown, perf 12½. F-VF UN. SG T5 cat £750. (P)
$275
$400
2653
1871 Electric Telegraph 4/- black & mauve, perf 12½. VFM, sl disturbed gum, excellent centring. SG T6 cat £1000. Rare high value. (P)
$550
$800
2654
1871 Electric Telegraphs 4/- black & mauve, perf 12½. VF UN. SG T6 cat £1000. Rare high value. (P)
$450
$650
2655
1871 Electric Telegraph 6/- black & carmine, perf 12½. F-VF M, original gum & deep colours. SG T7 cat £1500. Rare high value. (P)
$900
$1300
2656
1879-85 'OS' opt QV 'NINE PENCE' ON 10d brown, perf 12, wmk crown NSW (w36), opt Specimen, h/s type 11, from 1895 Special Printing for presentation sets. VF CTO with 'GPO' in ovals (MUH gum). SG O11(S) cat £1200++ as normal, plus premium for Specimen opt. Very rare, only 50 made with Specimen. (P)
$150
$220
2657
1879-85 'OS' RED opt QV Diadem 3d dull green, wmk crown NSW (w36), rough perf 13. Superb U, Sydney cds. SG O4 cat £275 & greatly under-catalogued. Rare genuine example & only known in used condition. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
2658
1880 'OS' opt QV 10d lilac, perf 10, wmk '10', opt Specimen, h/s type 11, from 1895 Special Printing for presentation sets. F-VF CTO with 'GPO' in ovals (with gum). SG O18ac(S). Very rare, only 50 made with Specimen. (P)
$150
$220
2659
1882-97 'NINEPENCE' opt QV 10d red-brown, wmk crown NSW (w40), perf 11, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 236dca cat £325. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$160
$240
2660
1882-85 'OS' opt QV Diadem 3d & 5d, opt SPECIMEN in black or blue (5d) type 11. F-VF MUH. SG O24as & O29as cat £76 for M, should be at least double, £152 MUH. (2) (P)
$80
$120
2661
1882-85 'OS' red opt QV Diadem 5d blue-green, perf 10, wmk crown NSW (SG w40), opt Specimen h/s type 11, from 1895 Special Printing for presentation sets. VF CTO with 'GPO' in ovals (MUH gum). SG O29var(S). Very rare, only 50 made with Specimen & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$375
$500
2662
1882-85 'OS' opt QV 6d mauve, wmk crown NSW (SG w40), perf 10. VF MLH. SG O31 cat £25.
$13
$20
2663
1882-85 'OS' opt QV 6d mauve, blk of 4, wmk crown NSW (w40), perf 10. F-VF M/3MUH. SG O31 cat £100 for M, MUH should be at least double, £175, plus premium for blk. (4) (P)
$100
$150
2664
1882-85 'OS' opt QV Diadem 6d mauve, perf 10, wmk crown NSW (SG w40), opt Specimen h/s type 11, from 1895 Special Printing for presentation sets. VF CTO with 'GPO' in ovals (MUH gum). SG O31(S). Very rare, only 50 made with Specimen. (P)
$80
$120
2665
1885-86 'POSTAGE' opt QV 5/- lilac & green Stamp Duty, perf 12x10 opt SPECIMEN. F-VF UN. SG 238b(s) cat £950 as normal. Only 100 printed. (P)
$120
$180
2666
1885-86 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- mauve & claret, opt SPECIMEN, FULL SHEET of 50, perf 10. Mostly superb fresh MUH, 4 stamps diag crease & sl perf separation in middle. SG 241as cat £4000 for M singles (normal M cat £95,000), MUH should be at least double, £8000 MUH, plus premium for full sheet. Probably unique sheet & fantastic for research or exhibition. (P)
$3000
$4500
2667
1885-95 'OS' serried opt on QV 5/- purple & green Stamp Duty opt POSTAGE in black, perf 11, wmk NSW sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. VF fresh CTO, with gum, NSW concentric ovals pmk. SG unlisted as unissued with OS opt. Rare, only 158 sold. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
2668
1888-89 Centenary 1d lilac bottom marginal blk of 5, with 'CP' & part 'GPrO NSW' monograms, perf 11x12. F-VF M/MLH, sl imperfections. SG 253 cat £75+, plus premium for monogram blk.
$40
$70
2669
1888-89 Captain Cook 4d red-brown top marginal horiz pr with part inscription wmk crown NSW (SG w40), perf 11x12. VF MLH. SG 255d cat £40.
$15
$25
2670
1888-89 Kangaroo 1/- maroon, top marginal horiz pr with part inscription, wmk crown NSW inverted (SG w40), perf 12x11½. Superb fresh MLH. SG 258a cat £110, premium for positional pr.
$50
$80
2671
1888-90 'OS' opt Centenary set 1d to 1/- opt Specimen type 8, plus 1891 'OS' opt 'Australia' 2½d ultramarine. F-VF fresh MUH. SG O39-O44s & O54s est cat £260 for M, should be at least double, £520 MUH. (7). (P)
$220
$350
2672
1888-90 'OS' opt Centenary 6d carmine, perf 12, opt Specimen h/s type 11, from 1895 Special Printing for presentation sets. F-VF CTO with 'GPO' in ovals (with gum). SG O42a(S). Very rare, only 50 made with Specimen. (P)
$60
$90
2673
1888-90 'OS' opt Kangaroo 1/- purple-brown, top marginal with part inscription, perf 12. Stamp VF fresh MUH, sl gum bend. SG O44bb cat £45 for M, should be at least double, £90 MUH.
$35
$50
2674
1890s Watermark Master Plate of 6 of the '5/- NSW' in diamond wmk, used to make an impression in wax that is used to create the final wmk. Still with the interconnecting lines which are removed before cutting into single pieces to be affixed to the dandy roll. Made by specialist dandy roll makers Edwin Amies & Son, still in its original rustproof paper wrapper. Unique. (P)
$170
$250
2675
1890 Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, wmk 20/- NSW in circle, perf 10. VF fresh MLH. SG 264 cat £500. (P)
$325
$500
2676
1890 Carrington 20/- dull ultramarine wmk crown NSW in circle, perf 11. VF fresh M. SG 264c cat £425 (P)
$275
$375
2677
1890 Carrington 20/- ultramarine wmk '20/- NSW' in circle, perf 12x11. VF fresh MLH. SG 264cb cat £375. (P)
$275
$375
2678
1890 Carrington 20/- ultramarine, opt SPECIMEN (type 15 sans-serif 15x2mm), wmk '20/- NSW' in circle, perf 12x11. VF fresh MUH, left marginal with part inscription. SG 264cb(s) cat £425 as M normal, should be at least double, £850 MUH, plus premium for very rare specimen. (P)
$375
$500
2679
1890 'Australia' 2½d ultramarine, top marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, perf 11x12. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 265 cat £96 for M singles, should be at least double, £192 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$70
$100
2680
1888-90 OS opt Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue, perf 10, wmk 5/- sideways, from 1895 special printing for PO sets. VF CTO with gum, NSW ovals pmk. SG O48(var) cat £1100. Rare, only 208 sold (only 158 with NSW pmk). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$600
$900
2681
1891 'Halfpenny' on QV 1d grey right marginal blk of 4. VF fresh 2 MLH/2MUH. SG 266 cat £18 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £27+ premium for this blk.
$8
$12
2682
1891 'Halfpenny' opt QV 1d grey almost full sheet of 120 ex 6 stamps from UR cnr with margins inc 'GPrO NSW' & 'R' monograms, plus 'Postage One Penny' inscription. VF fresh 2M/112 MUH. SG 266 cat £513 for M singles, should be at least double, £1016 MUH, plus premium for almost full sheet. Ex Hutson.
$170
$250
2683
1891 QV Surch set Half penny on 1s, SEVEN-PENCE HALFPENNY on 6d & TWELVE-PENCE HALFPENNY on 1/- blks of 4, opt Specimen. VF fresh MUH. SG 266s-268s cat £340 for M singles, should be at least double, £680 MUH, plus large premium for blks (3 blks of 4). (P)
$300
$450
2684
1891 'Seven-pence Halfpenny' opt on QV 6d brown selection inc UR cnr marginal blk of 4 perf 11 with part inscription. Blk of 12 perf 12x11, right marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, perf 12x11, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, perf 11x12, LL cnr marginal blk of 16 with 'R' monogram & inscription perf 12x11, right marginal blk of 8 perf 11x12, & bottom marginal single with 'GPrO NSW' monogram, perf 12x11. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 267a & 267c cat £312+ for M singles, should be at least double, £500+ MUH, plus premium for monograms etc. (7 items)
$170
$250
2685
1891 'Twelve-pence Halfpenny' opt QV 1/- red, right pane of 60, perf 10 with plate 1 & 7, plus sheet no 0333. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 268 cat £1320 for M singles, should be at least double, £2640 MUH, plus premium for full pane. Very rare & fantastic item for study. Ex Hutson. (P)
$700
$1000
2686
1891-97 Postage Due 1d green, perf 10. F-VF fresh M. SG D2 cat £35. ACSC ND2 cat $40.
$15
$25
2687
1891-97 Postage Due 8d green, perf 10. F-VF M. SG D7 cat £120. ACSC ND32 cat $125.
$50
$75
2688
1891-97 Postage Due 5/- green, perf 11. Superb VFU/CTO, concentric ovals NSW pmk. SG D8a cat £180+. ACSC ND34 cat $1250. Rare perf. (P)
$250
$375
2689
1891-97 Postage Due 10/- green, perf 12x10. F-VF fresh M. SG D9a cat £550. ACSC ND37 cat $750. Rare mint. (P)
$300
$450
2690
1891-97 Postage Due 10/- green perf 12x10. Superb fresh M. ACSC ND37 cat $750+. SG D9a cat £550+. Rare mint & unusually excellent centring. (P)
$400
$600
2691
1891-97 Postage Due 20/- green, perf 12x10. VF fresh M. SG D10b cat £650. ACSC ND40 cat $1250. Rare mint. (P)
$400
$600
2692
1891 'OS' opt QV 'Seven-pence Halfpenny' on 6d brown, top marginal horiz blk of 4 with part inscription. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH. SG O56 cat £220 for M singles, should be at least double, £330 MUH, plus premium for inscription blk. (P)
$130
$200
2693
1880s-90s Mint group with 1894-1904 'POSTAGE' blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, perf 12 (SG cat £325). 1880 OS opt QV Coin 5/- rose-lilac, perf 11 (£475). 1880 OS opt QV 1d lilac, perf 13, opt Specimen. 1890-91 OS opt Map 5/- lilac, perf 10, opt Specimen. Mostly VF fresh M. SG 275, O18, O18as, O49c. (4) (P)
$200
$400
2694
1894-1904 'POSTAGE' blue opt QV 10/- violet & claret Stamp Duty, wmk NSW (S wide) sideways, perf 12x11. VF MLH. SG 275b cat £350. (P)
$220
$350
2695
1894-1904 POSTAGE blue opt QV 10/- violet & rosine Stamp Duty, wmk NSW sideways, chalk-surfaced paper, perf 12x11. Superb fresh MLH. SG 277b cat £375. (P)
$275
$375
2697
1897 Consumptives Home Charity set 1d & 2½d. VF MUH. SG 280-81 cat £305 M, should be at least double, £610 MUH. (2) (P)
$500
$750
2698
1897 Consumptives Home QV Charity set 1d & 2½d opt Specimen type 14 in red. VF MUH. SG 280-81s cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (2) (P)
$400
$600
2699
1897-99 Arms 1d & QV 2d & 2½d dark blue imperf composite PROOF, on thick glazed paper (144x79mm), no wmk. Superb UN as made. SG 288/297(p). Attractive & very rare! (P)
$350
$500
2700
1897-99 Arms 1d & QV 2d & 2½d brown imperf composite PROOF on thick glazed paper (143x94mm). Superb UN as made. SG 288/297(p). Attractive & rare. (P)
$350
$500
2701
1897-99 Shield 1d red Die I, QV 2d blue & 2½d purple Die I, all opt SPECIMEN type 14 in red or black. VF MUH. SG 288s, 292s, 295s cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (3) (P)
$80
$120
2702
1897-1907 QV 2d blue study of multiples inc 1897-99 2d deep blue, UR cnr marginal blk of 6 with part inscriptions, 2x LL cnr marginal horiz prs both with 'WAC' monograms. 1899 2d cobalt-blue, blks of 4 1 with '1901' monogram & the other with part inscription, on chalk-surfaced paper. 1905-10 2d milky-blue blk of 4 with part 'GPrO NSW' monogram, wmk crown single-lined A, 2d cobalt-blue, horiz prs, wmk crown double-lined A. 1905-10 2d UR cnr marginal blk of 12 with inscriptions wmk crown single-lined A, plus top marginal blk of 4 with '1907' monogram. VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £450+ for M singles, should be at least double, £670+, plus premium for monogram/inscription multiples. (71)
$200
$300
2703
1897-99 QV Jubilee 2½d purple Die I, sheet of 120, the 2 panes rejoined, Die I pane with margins at base, left & right inc 'WAC', 'GPrO NSW' & '1897' monograms, plus inscriptions, perf 11x12, and die II pane of 60 with full margins with same monograms, perf 11x12. Stamps VF fresh 6M/114MUH. SG 295 cat £3600 for M singles, should be at least double, £7000+ MUH, plus premium for sheet. Probably unique. Ex Hutson. (120) (P)
$1500
$2200
2704
1897-99 QV 2½d deep violet, Die II, UR cnr marginal blk of 4 with part inscriptions, perf 11½x12. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 296a cat £192 for M singles, should be at least double, £288, plus premium for monogram blk. (P)
$100
$150
2705
1899 Shield 1d scarlet R marginal blk of 4 error right vert pr IMPERF THREE SIDES (top, bottom & right between stamps & margin), wmk crown NSW (SG w40), chalk-surfaced paper. Superb fresh MUH. SG 300a cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400. Very rare & spectacular error in beautiful quality. Ex Hutson. (P)
$900
$1500
2706
1899 QV 2d cobalt-blue IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown NSW (2mm spacing). VF fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 302a cat £300. (P)
$100
$150
2707
1899 QV Centenary 6d emerald-green, horiz IMPERF pr, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk crown NSW (SG w40). Superb fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG 307a cat £600. Rare. (P)
$300
$450
2708
1899 'NINEPENCE' opt QV 10d dull brown, wmk crown NSW (w40), chalk-surfaced paper, error 'albino surcharge'. F-VF fresh M. SG 309b cat £275. (P)
$140
$200
2709
1899 QV 10d violet, bottom marginal with plate no 5, wmk crown NSW (SG w40), chalk paper. VF fresh M. SG 310 cat £26+, plus premium for plate no.
$30
$45
2710
1899 Kangaroo 1/- purple-brown, bottom marginal horiz IMPERF pr with 'GPO NSW' monogram, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk crown NSW (SG w40). Fresh M, small thins, all 4 margins. SG 312a cat £700+, plus premium for monogram should be at least +50%, so est cat £1050+. Extremely rare combination. (P)
$350
$500
2711
1900 Postage Due 2d green, chalk-surfaced paper, perf 11. VF fresh M. SG D13 cat £38. ACSC ND20 cat $25.
$10
$15
2712
1900 Postage Due 2d green, chalk-surfaced paper, perf 11. VF fresh M. SG D13 cat £38. ACSC ND20 cat $25.
$10
$15
2713
1902-03 Captain Cook 4d orange-brown, wmk Crown/NSW (w65). VF fresh MLH. ACSC N29B cat $60. SG 317 cat £55.
$25
$35
2714
1902-03 Cook 4d orange-brown, top marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, wmk crown NSW (SG w65). Stamps VF fresh MUH, diag crease across 2 stamps. ACSC N29B. SG 317 cat £220 for M singles, should be at least double, £440+ MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$100
$150
2715
1905-10 QV Pic set ½d-2/6,plus 6d shade, wmk Crown/Single-line A, plus 1905 Commonwealth 9d, wmk crown double-lined A. VF fresh M. SG ex 333-349 & 352 cat £254 as cheapest. ACSC ex N4-N68 cat $327. (12) (P)
$140
$220
2716
1905-10 Captain Cook 4d orange-brown, left marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, wmk Crown/single-lined A. VF fresh 1MLH/3MUH. ACSC N30B cat $100 for M, MUH should be at least double, $175, plus premium for inscription blk. SG 338 cat £60 for M so £105+ MUH.
$35
$50
2717
1905-10 QV Shield 6d orange-yellow, UR cnr marginal blk of 4, with part inscriptions wmk Crown/single-lined A inserted perf 12x11½. VF fresh 1M/3MUH diag crease across 2 stamps. ACSC N39B cat $120 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, $210, plus premium for blk. SG 341 cat £100 for M so £175+ MUH.
$45
$70
2718
1905-10 QV Shield 6d orange-yellow, left marginal blk of 4 with part inscription, wmk crown single-lined A perf 12x11½. VF 2MLH/2MUH, 1 perf tone. ACSC N39B est cat $180+ counting premium for MUH. SG 341 cat £100 for M singles, should be at least double £150+ MUH, plus premium for positional multiple.
$30
$45
2719
1905-10 QV Shield 6d deep orange, bottom marginal blk of 4, with part inscription, wmk Crown/single-lined A, perf 12x11½. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. ACSC N39C cat $120 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so $180, plus premium for blk. SG 342 cat £100 M so £150+ MUH.
$45
$70
2720
1905-10 QV Centenary 6d deep orange, wmk crown single-lined A, perf 11. Superb fresh MLH. ACSC N41 cat $750, SG 342a cat £350. (P)
$200
$300
2721
1905-10 Kangaroo 1/- maroon, UR cnr marginal blk of 4, with part imprints, wmk crown single-lined A. Stamps VF fresh 1M/3MUH. ACSC N59A est cat $420+ counting premium MUH stamps. SG 347 cat £200 for M singles, should be at least double, MUH so £350+, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$90
$130
2722
1905-10 Lyrebird 2/6 blue-green UK cnr marginal blk of 4 with sheet no 19746, wmk crown single-lined A, perf 11½x11. Stamps superb fresh MUH. ACSC N65. SG 349a cat £320 for M, singles should be at least double, £640+ MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$350
$500
2723
1905-10 Lyrebird 2/6 blue-green UL cnr marginal blk of 4, wmk crown single-lined A, perf 11½x11. Stamps superb fresh MUH. ACSC N65. SG 349a cat £320 for M singles should be at least double, MUH, so £640+, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$350
$500
2724
1905-10 Lyrebird 2/6 blue-green wmk crown single-lined A, perf 11½x11. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal. ACSC N65. SG 349a cat £80 for m, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
2725
1905-10 Lyrebird 2/6 blue-green top marginal horiz gutter pr, wmk crown single-lined A, perf 11½x11. Stamps superb fresh MUH. ACSC N65. SG 349a cat £160 for M singles, should be at least double, MUH, so £320+, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$220
$350
2726
1905 Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue wmk crown A in circle, perf 11. Superb fresh MLH. ACSC N77. SG 350 cat £375. (P)
$275
$375
2727
1905 Carrington 20/- cobalt-blue wmk crown A in circle, perf 12. Superb fresh M. ACSC N76. SG 350a cat £400. (P)
$300
$400
2728
1905 Commonwealth 9d brown & ultramarine, perf 11, FULL SHEET of 120 with all margins. Stamps VF fresh MUH, some perf separations. ACSC N50 cat $18,000+++ for M singles, should be at least double, $36,000 MUH. SG 351a cat £15,600+++ for M singles, so should be at least double, £31,200 = A$60,000 - both for singles, plus premium for sheet. Believed to be unique as sheet of this perf & an important item for NSW specialist. Ex Hutson. (P)
$3500
$5000
2729
1907 QV 2½d Prussian blue UL cnr marginal horiz pr with part inscriptions, wmk crown double lined A. Stamps VF fresh MUH, LR cnr sl crease. ACSC N22 est cat $600+ counting premium MUH. SG 356 cat £200 for M singles should be at least double, MUH so £400+, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$100
$150
2730
Literature: The Numeral Cancels of NSW by H Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2017 with 375pgs inc reference maps at rear. Lists all numerals from 1 to 2100 inc PO ties, cancel variations & most importantly rarity ratings with most numbers clearly illustrated. New.
$150
$200
2731
Postmark: Numeral '50' type 2R19 of Albury (RRRR), on QV Diadem 1/- rose-carmine perf. (P)
$60
$100
2732
Postmark: Numeral 150 of Wilberforce type 2R20 (RRRRR). VF strike on 1850s QV Diadem 2d. (P)
$120
$180
2733
Postmarks: Numeral Cancels 842 (RR) on 1d Shield pr. 1093 (4R) on 1897 QV pr. 1244 (4R) VF strike on 1s Shield. 1671 (4R) on 2d 1897 QV 2d. (4) (P)
$120
$180
2734
Postmark: Numeral 967 of Sparke's Creek (RRRRR, closed 1919). Near comp strike on 1897 Shield 1d. (P)
$100
$150
2735
Postmark: Numeral 1278 of Bald Nob (RRRR), 2 strikes tying Shield 1d red pr to piece. (P)
$110
$170
2736
Postmark: Numeral 1295 of Wingello (RRRR). Superb near comp strike on 1897 QV 2d blue. (P)
$100
$150
2737
Postmark: Numeral 1340 of Warkton (RRRR). Near comp strike on 1897 QV 2d. (P)
$80
$120
2738
Postmark: Numeral 1399 of Mitta Mitta (RRRR). Near comp strike on Shied 1d pr with indistinct part cds along side. (P)
$80
$120
2739
Postmark: Numeral 1458 of Falls Creek (RRRR). Comp strike on Shield 1d. (P)
$100
$150
2740
Postmark: Numeral 1510 of Croome (RRRR). Comp strike on 1888 Centenary 1d pr. (P)
$80
$120
2741
Postmark: Numeral 1607 of Audley (RRRR, closed 1964). Near comp strike on faded Shield 1d. (P)
$65
$100
2742
Postmark: Numeral 1613 of Kingswood (RRRR). Near comp strike tying faded Shield 1d pr to small piece with large part cds alongside. (P)
$65
$100
2743
Postmark: Numeral 1704 of Myrtle Creek (RRRR), sl fuzzy strike on PPC to Casino with, Myrtle Creek NSW cds alongside. (P)
$40
$70
2744
Postmark: Numeral 1816 of Lower Bucca (RRRR, closed 1971). Comp strike on pale 1897 QV 2d blue. A superior example to that illustrated in Freeman. (P)
$80
$120
2745
Postmark: Numeral 2003 of Barney's Hill (RRRR, closed 1968). Near comp strike on Shield 1d vert pr. (P)
$80
$120
2746
Postmark: Numeral 863 of March (RRRR), light comp strike on 1880s QV 2d Sideface. (P)
$100
$140
2747
Postmarks: 1900-38 'Special' types with Kangaroos 1d (4), 3d, 4d & 6d blue pr all Sydney types with 'SPECIAL' across centre & similar with 'SPECL6'. Then Special Sydney on 3d Roo & on KGV (13) inc 4d orange prs, plus Kooka 6d typo pr. Also an envelope 1½d red 'Star' cut-out, & NSW (2) inc with 'Q SPECIAL'. SG cat £120 as stamps alone. (27).
$35
$50
2748
1897-1905 Inwards German PPC 'Gruss aus' colour types with German frankings (1 Swiss to Rockhampton) & most to Sydney inc a double 'gatefold' view & views of Heligoland, waterfalls, trains, bridges, boats etc. All 5+5pf or 10pf frankings, pmks inc Berlin, Mulheim, Wildungen, Cassel & Hamburg. Hunters Hill etc arrival cds. G-VF U. (12)
$40
$50
2749
1902-11 advertising covers for 'H Prescotta Co' varying colours used Sydney to USA, four with single 1d frankings, other sent at 3d. (5 covers).
$110
$150
NSW - POSTAL STATIONERY
2750
1870s-1900s range with Postcards (3), Lettercards (7 inc 2 Specimen) inc unusual pale pink stock, Reg Envelopes (3). All diff. F-VF UN. PSSA cat $475. (14).
$150
$250
2751
Envelopes: 1870-97 specialist collection inc QV 1d red, 2d blue & ½d grey, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (8), plus 1d+1d Doubleton Scotch Whiskey, 2d Emu (10), 1897 Arms 1d red & QV 2d blue. Mostly VF UN. All diff inc diff colour stocks, diff flaps, shades etc. (23).
$200
$300
2752
Envelopes: 1881-97 range with DLR QV 2d blue, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (5), 2d Emu (9), & an early 4d Reg Envelope. Almost all VF fresh UN. (15).
$100
$150
2753
Envelope - Official: 1891 Cook 4d brown OS in die for 'Crop Reports', 69mm flap w/o seal opt Specimen. Superb fresh UN, centre fold.
$40
$80
2754
Envelope - Official: 1893 use of Centennial 1d violet OS in die, School Bank type, 69mm flap with seal. Superb VF U, 'Sydney MR 1 93' cds.
$30
$60
2755
Envelope - Official: 1893 use of Centennial 1d violet OS in die, School Bank type, 58mm flap with seal. Superb VF U, sunburst numeral 66 of Singleton.
$30
$60
2756
Envelope-Official: 1895 use of Centennial 1d violet OS die, 222x90mm for School Bank returns. U, tones. H&G DB10(var).
$8
$15
2757
Envelope-Official: 1900 Arms 1d red & QV 2d blue 'Parliamentary' envelopes 145x90mm UN, flaps stuck, tones as usual, very light centre folds. H&G DB16b & 17a. (2).
$35
$50
2758
Envelope-Official: 1900 Arms 1d red 'Parliamentary' envelope 220x97mm. UN, flts, tones as often. H&G DB16c.
$8
$15
2759
Postcard: 1897 Arms 1d red die 1, view GPO Sydney in black & with 'Greetings from' in dark grey. Superb fresh CTO with NSW ovals cancel. H&G 19a.
$45
$70
2760
Postcard: 1897 Shield 1d die 1, view 'Queen Victoria Market' in grey-black, 'Greetings from' in grey. VF U, uprated QV ½d to Sicily 'Sydney SP 11 02' duplex pmk.
$30
$50
2761
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue view 'Mosman's Bay' in green-black, 'Greetings from' in lilac. VF U to Switzerland, barred oval '204' pmk, Bern arrival cds. H&G 23a.
$40
$60
2762
Postcard: 1898 1½d blue view Technological Museum in dark red, 'With New Year Greetings' in salmon-pink. VF CTO NSW oval pmk. PSSA PC23b(var).
$100
$150
2763
Postcard: 1898 Numeral 1½d blue, view 'Town Hall' in black, 'New Year Greetings' in grey. VF U, to Germany, 'Sydney NO 29 98' duplex pmk "Hamm' arrival cds. H&G 23B.
$40
$60
2764
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red die 2 with 3 extra lines of script text, view Fairy Dell in black, 'Greetings' in grey. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$150
$250
2765
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red die 2 with 3 extra lines of script text, view Katoomba Falls in black, 'Greetings' in grey. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC27a.
$150
$250
2766
Postcard: 1906 Arms 1d red divided front, view Hawkesbury River Bridge in blue-black, w/o 'Greetings'. Superb fresh UN. PSSA PC31a. (P)
$200
$300
2767
Postcard: 1907 Arms 1d red divided front, view Mosman's Bay in blue, w/o 'Greetings'. Superb fresh UN, QV ½d added. H&G 30. (P)
$200
$300
2768
Postcard: 1897 Shield 1d die 1, view 'Iron Cove Bride' in black, 'Greeting from' in buff. F-VF U, address side aged, uprated ½d, to Italy 'Newcastle JA 6 02' cds. H&G 19c.
$30
$50
2769
Postcard: 1897 Shield 1d die 1, view 'Mosman's Bay' in brown-red, 'Greeting from' in olive. VF U, uprated ½d, to London, 'Sydney AP 15 02' cds. H&G 19c.
$40
$50
2770
Postcards: 1875-1900 mint collection inc QV 1d reds, various 1½d blue, 1d Centennials, 1838 Stamp Jubilee 2d & 3d etc inc double reply cards (3) & Specimens (8). All diff. VF-Superb fresh UN. PSSA cat $480 & retail higher. Unusually nice. (17)
$180
$275
2771
Postcards: 1875-1904 used inc QV 1d red (3), various 1½d blues (4) inc view card & 1d red Arms (3) -5 with printed reverse. VFU, mostly very fresh. PSSA cat $410. (12).
$120
$180

2425
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey King oval laurel leaf frame, type 2, buff reverse. VFU, uprated NSW QV ½d tied by 'Sydney JE 14 1911' pmk. To Germany. ACSC P7(2)B ca $75+, plus premium for scarce mixed franking. (P)
$100
$150
2426
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black King 54mm head in oval oak leaf frame, type 2, white reverse. FU, uprated NSW QV ½d tied by 'Sydney JL 27 1912' pmk. To USA. ACSC P8(2)A cat $75+, plus premium for scarce mixed franking. (P)
$100
$150
2427
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown Queen oval oak leaf frame, white reverse. VFU, uprated NSW QV ½d, with part 'Sydney 26 MR' pmk. ACSC P15A cat $75+, plus premium for mixed franking. (P)
$80
$120
2428
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d black Prince unframed diffuse oval type I, buff reverse. VFU, uprated NSW ½d with 'Sydney JE 14 1911' pmk. ACSC P16(1)B cat $75+, premium for mixed franking. (P)
$80
$120
2429
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d brown-black Prince unframed rectangle type I, white reverse. VFU, uprated NSW QV ½d with 'Sydney 6 DE 11' cds. To Germany. ACSC P17(1)A cat $75+, plus premium for scarce mixed franking. (P)
$80
$120
2772
Registered Envelopes 1880 4d saw-edge seam sizes F&G, 1885 smaller stamp box. 1889 normal envelope type, plus with flaps now at right sizes F&G, & 1894 3d with 'Contractors' imprint. H&G C1, 1a, 2, 4a, 5, 5a & 9. Mostly F-VF UN. (7).
$50
$80
2773
Registered Envelopes 1880 4d saw-edge seam sizes F & G, & 1889 normal envelope type. F-VF UN. H & G C1, 1a, 4a. (3)
$12
$20
2774
Registered Envelopes 1880 4d saw-edge seam sizes F & G, & 1889 normal envelope type. F-VF UN. H & G C1, 1a, 4a. (3)
$15
$25
2775
Registered Envelope: 1880 QV 4d, size F, sawtooth edge. Larger stamp box. VF UN. H&G C1a.
$15
$25
2776
Registered Envelope: 1889 QV 4d, large size H2. VF UN. H&G C3.
$30
$45
2777
Registered Envelope: 1889 QV 4d, size 145x88mm normal envelope type with pointed lower flap, 'taller R in Receipt'. VF UN. H&G C4a.
$15
$25
2778
Registered Envelope: 1889 QV 4d, size 145x88mm normal envelope type with pointed lower flap, 'even height R in Receipt'. F-VF UN, sl tones. H&G C4b.
$8
$12
2779
Registered Envelope: 1889 QV 4d, size F, sawtooth side seams. VF fresh UN. H&G C5.
$15
$25
2780
Registered Envelope: 1889 QV 4d, size G, sawtooth side seams. VF fresh UN. H&G C5a.
$12
$20
2781
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV 3d/4d, large size H2 with curved bar opt. VF UN. H&G C6b.
$15
$25
2782
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV 3d/4d, size F, no curved bar opt. VF UN. H&G C6c.
$25
$40
2783
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV 3d/4d, size G, no curved bar opt. F-VF UN. H&G C6d.
$15
$25
2784
Registered Envelope: 1892 QV 3d size F, to Sydney with 2d Centenary tied by '1379' barred oval & Burradoo b/s. VFU. H&G C7.
$25
$40
2785
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV 3d, size F, flap right. VF UN. H&G C8.
$25
$40
2786
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV 3d, size G, flap right. VF UN. H&G C8a.
$25
$40
2787
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV 3d flap at right size G, used to Sydney with Centenary 2d tied by '279' rays pmk. H&G C8a.
$15
$25
2788
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV 3d, size G, 'Contractors' makers imprint. VF UN. H&G C9.
$35
$50
2789
Registered Envelope: 1898 QV 3d, size F, round flap on front. VF UN. H&G C11.
$25
$40
2790
Registered Envelope: 1898 QV 3d size F curved flap on front, used to Denmark with QV ½d green & 2d tied by 'Gunnedah AU 15 1904' cds. H&G C12.
$25
$40
2791
Registered Envelope: 1898 QV 3d size G curved flap, used to Austria with Arms 1d & QV 2d tied by 'Registered Sydney AP 7 08' cds. Gablonz arrival b/s. H&G C12a.
$30
$45
2792
Registered Envelope: 1898 QV 3d size G curved flap, used to Germany with QV 2½d tied by 'The Exchnage JU 23 05' Duplex, arrival b/s. H&G C12a.
$30
$45
2793
Registered Envelope: 1898 QV 3d size G curved flap, used to Sydney with Arms 1d with 'Registered Sydney JA 12 10' cds. H&G C12a.
$25
$40
2794
Registered Official Envelope: 1888 QV 6d violet OS in die, pale salmon stock, 69mm flap w/o seal. UN, centre fold with 10mm tear o/w VF fresh appearance.
$30
$60
2795
Registered Official Envelope: 1893 Cook 5d green, OS in die, flap seal, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN, light centre fold.
$50
$100
2796
Registered Official Envelope: 1891 Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, cream stock, 58mm flap with seal, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN.
$50
$100
2797
Registered Official Envelope: 1891 Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, pale cream stock, 59mm flap with seal, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN, light centre fold.
$50
$100
2798
Registered Official Envelope: 1891 Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, white stock, 70mm flap with seal, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN, light centre fold.
$40
$80
2799
Registered Official Envelope: 1891 use of Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, pale buff stock, no flap seal. VF U, '1384' barred oval pmk of Hornsby Junction. Scarcer type.
$40
$60
2800
Registered Official Envelope: 1892 use of Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, white stock, 69mm flap with seal. VF U, vert fold at left, sunburst numeral '150' with 'Wilberforce JY 27 1892' cds.
$30
$60
2801
Registered Official Envelope: 1892 use of Centennial QV 6d red OS in die, white stock, 69mm flap with seal. Superb VF U, barred oval '1236' & "Freemans Reach AP 26 1892' cds.
$40
$80
2802
Wrappers: 1869-1900s specialist collection inc1869 QV 1d red + Specimen opt, 1888 Centennial 1d violet (3), Grey ½d opt (3), ½d grey shades (5), 1897 Arms 1d red, various stocks, ½d green (3), Arms 1d red die 2 inc thick stocks, ½d green on buff & dark buff, plus a Sheep Breeders 1d violet on pink paper. Almost all diff inc shades, stocks, M/U, Specimens etc. PSSA cat $700. (26, inc 10 UN & 2 Specimen).
$350
$500
2803
Specimens: 1870s-90s collection with Postcards (2), Lettercards (3), Envelopes (4), Reg Env, Wrappers (6), Telegram 1/- & Officials Postcard CTO & Envelopes (5) CTO/Specimen. Almost all F-VF UN, majority very fresh. Nice lot. (23).
$230
$375
NSW - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
2804
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 8d orange on blue Barley Malt & Hops Exclusively, 2 Doz Bottled, smaller size. Superb fresh M appearance, diag cnr crease. Bft 50. Rare. (P)
$100
$150
2805
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/4 blue on pink Barley Malt & Hops Exclusively, 4 Doz Bottled, smaller size. Superb fresh M. Bft 51. Rare so nice. (P)
$130
$200
2806
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/8 black on grey Barley Malt & Hops Exclusively 5 Doz Bottled smaller size. Superb fresh M. Bft 52. Rare so nice. (P)
$130
$200
2807
Betting Tax: 1920 ½d green & 1d red cut-outs, plus 1d full Ticket from GJ Bartholomew. Also Qld 3d cut-out. Mixed condition. Elsmore cat $60+ (4).
$15
$30
2808
Govt Tramways: 1930s-60s? 'tickets' given to employees to exchange for ticket when travelling on Govt business, 1d blue-violet & 3d green vert prs, both opt OS & cross in red, or grey. VF UN as made. (2 prs)
$20
$40
2809
Relief Tax: 1930 opt Numeral £5 brown. VF F/C. Bft 17 cat £20. Elsmore online $30.
$15
$25
2810
Stamp Duties: 1865 3d - £45 colourless embossed Die proofs on 'A Cowan & Sons' wmk paper, 121 diff values with 'Specimen' & frame printed in blue, 65x85mm. VF UN as made, mostly very fresh. Elsmore cat $150ea = $18,150! An amazing collection & wonderful opportunity for the serious collector.   (121 proofs). (P)
$3300
$5000
2811
Stamp Duty: 1865 Colourless embossed 'ONE HALF PERCENT' Proof on Cowan & Sons wmk paper, 130x210mm, with printed 'Specimen' & frame in blue. UN as made, some edge flts. Elsmore cat $400. Extremely rare non-value type. (P)
$130
$200
2812
Stamp Duty: 1865 Colourless embossed 'PAID IN FULL' Proof on Cowan & Sons wmk paper, 130x210mm with printed 'Specimen' & frame in blue. VF UN as made. Elsmore cat $400. Extremely rare non-value type. (P)
$130
$200
2813
Stamp Duty: 1866-1903 QV 8d lilac & brown-red imperf Die PROOF on glazed card 92x60mm. VF UN as made, sl marks in margin. Bft 19(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$100
$200
2814
Stamp Duty: 1917 KEVII 4d rosine & dark green no wmk, with 'NSW' green underprint from WWI Emergency printing. VF F/C, tiny scuff. Bft 99 cat £100+. Elsmore cat $225+. Very rare. (P)
$60
$120
2815
Stamp Duty: 1917 KEVII 8d rosine & blue no wmk, with 'NSW' green underprint from WWI Emergency printing. VF F/C, sl thin. Bft 101 cat £100+. Elsmore cat $225+. Very rare. (P)
$60
$120
2816
Stamp Duty: 1917 KEVII 1/- violet & dull purple no wmk, with 'NSW' green underprint from WWI Emergency printing. Superb F/C. Bft 103 cat £100+. Elsmore cat $225+. Very rare. (P)
$60
$120
2817
Stamp Duty: 1966 Numeral 15c green & blue IMPERF sheet of 100 with imprint Pfr 'VCN Blight, Government Printer'. F-VF MUH, margins & a few stamps sl tones. Bft 230(var). Extremely rare with only 1 other imperf sheet known.
$250
$400
2818
Tax Instalment - NSW: 1941 Numerals 3d, 6d, 9d, 3/-, 6/-, £1 & £2. VF m/s F/C. Bft 3, 5, 7, 10, 13, 27 & 28 cat £100. Elsmore online $130. (7) (P)
$50
$80
2819
Tax Instalment - NSW: 1941 Numeral £2 orange, blue & red. VF m/s F/C. Bft 28 cat £25. Elsmore online $40.
$10
$20
QUEENSLAND
2820
1860 QV Chalon 1d carmine-rose, imperf, wmk Large Star. VFU, almost 4 margins which are unusually large, rayed '74' of Goondiwindi pmk. SG 1 cat £850. Rare genuine imperf & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$450
2821
1860 QV Chalon 2d blue, imperf, wmk Large Star. F-VF U, almost 3 margins, on piece tied rayed '131' of Gladstone pmk. SG 2 cat £2000. Very rare genuine imperf & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
2822
1860 QV Chalon 6d green, imperf, wmk star. Superb U, on piece, dotted pmk, 4 margins. SG 3 cat £950+. Rare genuine imperf in exceptional quality. BPA photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
2823
1862-67 QV Chalon 2d blue, no wmk, rough perf 13. F-VF UN. SG 24 cat £85.
$30
$45
2824
1866-67 QV Chalon 4d grey-lilac, 2nd transfer. VF M, with original gum. SG 56 cat £500. Rare genuine mint. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$400
$600
2825
1866-68 QV Large Chalon Stamp Duty 1d blue Postal Fiscal blk of 4, wmk crown Q, perf 13. VF fresh 3MUH/1MLH, nice original gum. SG F9 cat £340 for M singles & undercatalogued, should be at least double, £595 counting MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$200
$300
2826
1866-68 QV Large Chalon Stamp Duty 1d blue Postal Fiscal, no wmk. VF M, original gum. SG F1 cat £140 & under-catalogued as 99% of those offered as mint are cleaned & regummed fiscals. (P)
$130
$200
2827
1871-72 QV Stamp Duty small Chalon 6d red-brown Postal Fiscal, wmk large crown Q. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG F17 cat £110 & under-catalogued. Scarce genuine mint. (P)
$90
$130
2828
1871-72 QV Stamp Duty small Chalon 2/- blue, wmk large crown Q, rough perf 12. VFM, redistributed gum. SG F19 cat £250. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$70
$120
2829
1871-72 QV Stamp Duty Small Chalon 10/- brown, wmk large crown Q, rough perf 12. VFM, tiny pinhole, redistributed gum. SG F22 cat £1100. Rare genuine mint. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$230
$350
2830
1878 QV ½d red in ovals, blank background, imperf ESSAY by William Bell, wmk crown Q, wove paper, with albino strike of SPECIMEN h/s. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Very rare. (P)
$150
$220
2831
1880 QV Chalon 2/- blue. F-VF fresh M, original gum & scarce thus. SG 119 cat £170. (P)
$85
$150
2832
1880 QV Chalon 5/- yellow-ochre. Superb fresh UN, part gum. SG 124 cat £550. (P)
$170
$250
2833
1880 QV Large Chalon 20/- rose, lithographed. F fresh MLH with nice original gum & unusually excellent colour. SG 127 cat £2500. Very rare genuine mint as 99% of those offered are cleaned fiscals. Brandon photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2834
1882 QV Large Chalon 2/- orange, imperf proof colour trial, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 152(p) cat £300 as normal & proofs are actually much rarer. (P)
$180
$275
2835
1882 QV Large Chalon 2/- brown, imperf proof colour trial (colour of 10/-) no wmk. F-VF UN as made, tiny thin, 4 margins. SG 152(p) cat £300 as normal & proofs are much rarer. (P)
$120
$180
2836
1882-95 QV Large Chalon 2/- blue wmk crown Q sideways IMPERF proof with 's' m/s on Queen's neck. VF UN, right marginal with 4 large margins. SG 152(p) cat £300 as normal. Very rare. (P)
$180
$275
2837
1882 QV Large Chalon 2/6 green, imperf Proof Colour trial, (colour of £1) no wmk. F-VF UN as made, almost 4 margins. SG 153(p) cat £130 as normal while proofs are much rarer. (P)
$180
$275
2838
1882-95 QV Large Chalon 10/- brown, wmk crown Q sideways IMPERF proof with 'S' m/s on Queen's neck. VF M, tropicalised gum, 4 large margins. SG 155(p) cat £250 as normal. Very rare. (P)
$130
$200
2839
1882-95 QV Large Chalon 2/6-£1 wmk large crown Q upright (w10), thick paper. F-VF M/MLH, nice original gum SG 158-161 cat £583 (4). (P)
$180
$275
2840
1882-95 QV Large Chalon 2/6, 5/-, 10/- & £1, engraved, wmk large crown Q upright, except 5/- which is 2nd crown Q sideways twice. Superb U/CTO with GPO Brisbane cds. SG 158, 163, 160, 161 cat £188+, plus premium for CTO. Looks like this was a full set as available at GPO & considered as 'specimen' presentation set. (4) (P)
$100
$150
2841
1882-95 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green wmk large crown Q upright (SG w10). F-VF fresh M, original gum & scarce thus. SG 161 cat £325. (P)
$160
$250
2842
1882-95 QV Large Chalon £1 blue, proof colour trial, wmk large crown Q upright, rough perf 12. Superb fresh UN. SG 161(p) cat £325 (as normal) while proofs are much rarer. (P)
$250
$400
2843
1895 QV 1d vermilion-red no wmk with blue burele band upper marginal blk of 56. VF fresh MUH. SG 206 cat £140 as M singles, should be at least double, £280 as MUH multiple.
$75
$100
2844
1895 QV 2½d light brown horiz pr, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals on bluish granite paper, no wmk. Fresh UN as made, small thin, 4 large margins. SG 213(p). ACSC Q23(PP)1G cat $2000, plus premium for pr. Very rare. (P)
$200
$300
2845
1895 QV 2½d pale carmine, horiz pr, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals on bluish granite paper, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 213(p). ACSC Q23(PP)1B cat $1000, plus premium for pr. Very rare. (P)
$200
$300
2846
1895 QV 2½d pale reddish-purple horiz pr, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals on bluish granite paper, no wmk. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 213(p). ACSC Q23(PP)1F cat $2000, plus premium for pr. Very rare. (P)
$300
$450
2847
1895 QV 2½d pale carmine, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals on bluish granite paper, no wmk. Fresh UN as made, sm thin, 4 margins. SG 213(p), ACSC Q23(PP)1B cat $500. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
2848
1895 QV 2½d pale brown, imperf plate PROOF, blank background, 2 cnr numerals, on bluish granite paper (with strong mesh), no wmk. VF fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 213(p), ACSC Q23(PP)1G cat $1000. Very rare. 2011 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
2849
1897-1908 QV set ½d to 2/-, numerals 4 cnrs, wmk crown Q, being mint stamps sent as specimens via the UPU in Berne, SPECIMEN h/s applied by receiving Postal Authority. F-VF M. Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Authority UPU Specimen collection. Certificate can be obtained on request. (11). (P)
$800
$1200
2850
1897-1908 QV 3d brown, blank background, numerals 4 cnrs, blk of 4, IMPERF master die, no wmk, cream wove paper. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 240(p). ACSC Q24(DP)1A cat $4000. Extremely rare with only several made. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
2851
1900 QV Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. VF U. SG 263-264 cat £485. (2) (P)
$230
$300
2852
1900 QV Boer War Patriotic Fund set 1d & 2d tied with 'George Street 29 SP 00 Queensland' cds, on local cover. Superb fresh SG 263 & 264 cat £465 as singles & 'from x2' on cover. Unusually attractive. (P)
$600
$900
2853
1905-06 QV Large Chalon 5/- rose Lithographed, wmk crown Q sideways (SG w6), perf 12. VF fresh MLH. ACSC Q57 cat $300. SG 273 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
2854
1905-06 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green, lithographed, wmk crown Q sideways (SG w6), perf 12. Superb fresh MLH. ACSC Q64 cat $900. SG 274 cat £550. Scarce top value in unusually nice quality. (P)
$400
$600
2855
1905-06 QV Large Chalon £1 deep green, lithographed, wmk crown Q sideways (SG w6), perf 12. F-VF fresh MLH. ACSC Q64 cat $900. SG 274 cat £550. Scarce top value. (P)
$275
$400
2856
1906-10 Commonwealth 9d pale brown & blue, LINE PERF 11, perf OS, wmk crown double-lined A. VFU. ACSC Q45Bb cat $1500+. SG 285(OS) cat £800 as normal & much undercatalogued, perf OS unlisted & should be at least double, £1600+. Extremely rare perf OS as only several recorded - one of the previous we offered sold for $4000+ commission in our auction 318. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$900
$1500
2857
1907-11 QV Large Chalon set 2/6-£1, wmk crown A sideways. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 309-312 cat £715. ACSC ex Q55-65 cat $1175. Rare set. (4) (P)
$450
$700
QLD - POSTAL STATIONERY
2858
1880s-1910s Small Collection with Postcards (12, inc double Reply) inc 1880 1d red, 1889 1d+1d Double Reply 2 diff stocks & perfs (2U) inc uprated to Germany, plus 2d & 3d. 1891 1½d single (2) & double reply (2), 1904 1d double reply & 1910 1d red. Also Envelopes (5) & lettercards (4). All diff, any duplication is diff stocks. Mostly F-VF UN, 2 double reply U. (21).
$130
$200
2859
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Fitzroy Bridge, & Mulgrave River. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (2).
$80
$120
2860
Postcards: 1880-1911 Mint collection with 1880-86 large size 1d red/claret (5), 1889 set 1d-3d inc 3 extra 1d, plus 2d & 3d h/s SPECIMEN & double reply 1d + 1d (3, 2 separated) perf 7 or 12, 1891 1½d single & double reply, 1911 1d red & double reply 1½+1½d (separated), any duplication is shades, stocks etc. Mostly VF fresh UN. Unusually nice. (20)
$160
$240
2861
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view A Queensland Schoolhouse. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2862
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d dark brown views A Queensland Station, A Queensland Schoolhouse, Barron River, Charleville Bore, Fitzroy Bridge, Loading Cane, & South Brisbane Wharves. Generally F-VFU. H&G 10. (7).
$130
$200
2863
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d dark brown views A Western Station, Cane Field, Charleville Bore, Fitzroy Bridge, Sheep Drinking & Sheep under a Bottle Tree. Generally VF UN, some sl tones. H&G 10. (6).
$100
$150
2864
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Barron River. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2865
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Cane Field & Selector's Home. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2866
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Charleville Bore. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10. (P)
$70
$100
2867
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Mulgrave River. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2868
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Overshot Dam. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2869
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d brown view Pineapple Field. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2870
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views A Queensland Schoolhouse, A Western Station, Charleville, Fitzroy Bridge, Mulgrave River & Sheep Drinking. Generally VF -superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (6).
$150
$220
2871
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Sheep Under Bottle Tree & A Western Station. Superb fresh UN. H&G11. (2).
$80
$120
2872
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Barron River, & South Brisbane & Coal Wharves. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (2).
$80
$120
2873
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black view Barron River. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2874
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Cane Field & Selector's Home, & Pineapple Field. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (2).
$80
$120
2875
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black view Cane-field & Selector's Home. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (P)
$100
$150
2876
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black view Charleville Bore. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2877
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black view Loading Cane at North Isis Sugar Mill. Superb fresh UN. H&G 11. (P)
$100
$150
2878
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black view Mulgrave River. Superb fresh UN. H&G 10.
$70
$100
2879
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Overshot Dam, & View of Works, Mount Morgan. Superb fresh UN. H& G 11. (2).
$80
$120
2880
Postcard: 1898 QV 1½d black views Fitzroy Bridge, Overshot Dam, Charleville Bore, & Mulgrave River. 1st 2 UN sl tones, last 2 VFU to GB or Germany. H&G 11. (4).
$80
$120
2881
Postcard: 1898 QV 1d dark brown 2nd series views Arrowroot Field Pimpama (UN), Botanic Gardens (2), Brisbane River, Gold Mine, Parliament House & Ploughing Harrowing (UN). Then 1904 4-line heading (Commonwealth, British New Guinea). Arrowroot Field, Botanic Gardens, Hambledon Sugar Mill. 1905 'Commonwealth, United Kingdom' Hay Stacks & Wheat Stripping. Generally F-VF U/UN, few flts. H&G 11,12 & 14. (12).
$150
$220
2882
Postcard: 1904 QV dull brown 4-line heading inc 'Commonwealth British New Guinea' view Glengalan Station. Superb fresh UN. H&G 12.
$60
$90
2883
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', view Brisbane River from Parliament House. Superb fresh UN. H&G 15.
$60
$90
2884
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', view Pineapple Plantation. F-VF UN, suntan lines on reverse. H&G 15.
$50
$80
2885
Postcard: 1910 QV orange-brown views Arrowroot Drying, Arrowroot Field, Botanic Gardens, Gold Mine (2 inc uprated to Germany), Haystacks, & Jondaryan Woolshed uprated to Germany. Poor U brittle grey stock with breaks to VFU cream stock. H&G 15a. (7).
$100
$150
2886
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep claret 1st line 'Post Card', views Arrowroot Drying, Arrowroot Field, Botanic Gardens, Glengallan Station, Haystacks & Parliament House, plus bright claret Harvesting. F-VF U. H&G 15. (7).
$130
$200
2887
Postcard: 1910 QV 1d red, Views of Townsville. VF fresh UN. H&G 10. (P)
$200
$300
2888
Registered Envelope: 1913 KEVII 3d red embossed, Melbourne printing with pointed flap & smaller 'REGISTERED' box, ex Victorian reg envelope stock. Superb fresh UN. Extremely rare as only 2 or 3 UN examples recorded, & this is surely the best quality one. (P)
$500
$800
2889
Wrappers: 1892-99 collection with ½d (12) & 1d (6) all different inc diff text settings, alignments, stocks & UN or U, inc 1d printed for 'Flavelles' VF -superb. (7 UN/11U).
$200
$300
QLD - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
2890
Beer Duty: 1901 Beer in Kegs violet h/s surch 4/3 on 4/6 blue, 1 Kilderkin 17 Gallons, with '4s.3d & bars' over old values & 'FOUR SHILLING & THREE PENCE' at base, plus '17 over '18'. VF F/C cancelled h/s & m/s date. Bft 59. Elsmore online cat $2500. Extremely rare with only several recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
2891
Beer Duty: 1902 Beer in Kegs 6/3 claret ½ Hogshead, 25 Gallons with 3 Burele bands on reverse, no wmk. Superb fresh UN. Bft 66. Elsmore online cat $1750. Extremely rare. (P)
$1200
$1800
2892
Beer Duty: 1902 Beer in Kegs 12/6 red Hogshead, 50 Gallons, m/s 'Cancelled'. Fresh UN, tear at base, VF appearance. Bft 69. Elsmore online cat $1750 for normal & unlisted as Specimen. Extremely rare. (P)
$700
$1000
2893
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 12/6 maroon 'NEI' Hogshead, wmk Crown Q, m/s 'Specimen' in red at LR. Superb fresh UN. Bft 87. Rare so nice & probably unique as such specimen. (P)
$400
$600
2894
Impressed Duty: 1930-60 Numeral £300 red & orange, wmk crown Q. Superb F/C, red embossed. Bft 275. Elsmore cat $300. Rare high value. (P)
$90
$150
2895
Railways: Buderim Tramway 1918 1d red. VFU appearance, small repair in LR cnr. Elsmore online cat $800. Extremely rare. (P)
$300
$450
2896
Railways: Buderim Tramway 1918 3d green. VFU. Elsmore online cat $800. Extremely rare. (P)
$450
$700
2897
Railways: Buderim Tramway 1918 6d blue. VFU. Elsmore online cat $800. Extremely rare. (P)
$450
$400
2898
Railways: Cairns-Mulgrave Tramway 1911 large design set 1d blue, 3d brown & 6d green, with control nos. Superb UN as made. Elsmore cat $350. Very scarce & attractive. (3). (P)
$220
$350
2899
Railways: 1927 Numeral 1d to 10/- mostly inscribed Dalby, the 3d Howards. VF fresh MUH. Elsmore cat $272 (11).
$110
$150
SOUTH AUSTRALIA
2900
1856-58 QV 1/- red-orange, imperf. F-VF U, 3 margins, barred circle pmk. SG 11 cat £750+ & under-catalogued. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$160
$250
2901
1858-59 QV 1/- orange, wmk star, roul, error PRINTED BOTH SIDES. VFU, diamond barred '123' pmk. SG 18a cat £2500+. Unusually nice quality example of this very rare error with printing on reverse especially clear. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
2902
1860-69 QV 1/- lake-brown, rouletted. F-VF M. SG 42 cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
2903
1874-77 OS opt QV 4d dull purple, wmk large star, perf 10. FU, tiny thin, light cdsleaves design clear. SG O1 cat £750 &  greatly unde rcatalogued as only around 10 genuine example have been recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$900
$1500
2904
1874-77 OS opt QV 1d green, perf 11½x10. F-VF U, perf GPO/SA/23 OC 74 cds. SG O2 cat £475+ & under catalogued. Rare genuine. 2002 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$475
$600
2905
1883-98 QV Bantam ½d red-brown, perf 15, horiz pr error IMPERF between corrected with perf 12½. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 188c cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. Rare so nice. (P)
$325
$500
2906
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue set 2/6- to £20, inc both £5 grey & £5 brown, opt SPECIMEN (12.5 x 2mm) except diff type for £5 brown as always (15x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10, except as always £5 brown is wmk upright, perf 11½ as per SG footnote. Superb fresh M/MLH with bright colours inc metallic sheen on £10 & £15. SG 195s-208s cat £1500, normal cat £149,825. (14) (P)
$1200
$1800
2907
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue basic set 2/6 to £20, opt SPECIMEN (12,5x2mm) wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10. F-VF fresh M with nice bright colours inc metallic sheen on £10 & £15. SG 195s-208s est cat £1500, normal cat £143,825. (13). (P)
$1000
$1500
2908
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 2/6 pale dull mauve, opt SPECIMEN (19x13mm), wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10. UN, sl crease. SG 195s cat £140 as normal.  Rare specimen type.
$25
$40
2909
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 2/6 mauve opt SPECIMEN, (18x2mm) wmk crown narrow SA, perf 10. UN, blunt cnr. SG 195s cat £140 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$60
$90
2910
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 2/6 mauve, opt SPECIMEN (19x3mm), wmk crown wide SA sideways, perf 10. F-VF fresh M. SG 195s cat £140 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$90
$130
2911
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 5/- rose-pink opt SPECIMEN (18x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VF UN. SG 196s cat £160 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$90
$130
2912
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 5/- pale rose-pink, opt SPECIMEN (19x13mm) wmk Crown/narrow SA sideways, perf 10. F-VF M. SG 196s cat £160 as normal.
$60
$90
2913
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 5/- rose-pink opt SPECIMEN (15x1½mm), wmk crown narrow SA, rough perf 11½. VF fresh M. SG 196as cat £130 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$120
$180
2914
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 10/- green opt SPECIMEN (15x1½mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VF fresh M. SG 197s cat £325 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$120
$180
2915
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 10/- green opt SPECIMEN (18x2½mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VF fresh M. SG 197s normal cat £325. Rare specimen type. (P)
$130
$200
2916
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 10/- green, perf 11½. VF fresh MLH. SG 197a cat £250. (P)
$180
$250
2917
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish-yellow, perf 10, wmk crown narrow SA sideways. VFU. Melbourne CTO w/o date. SG 198 cat £375. (P)
$220
$300
2918
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish yellow, opt SPECIMEN (15x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. F-VF fresh M. SG 198s cat £850 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$180
$275
2919
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue 15/- brownish-yellow wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. VF CTO with gum, blank portion of cds. SG 198 cat £375. (P)
$275
$375
2920
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue opt SPECIMEN (15x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. Fresh M, thin, VF appearance. SG 199s cat £600 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$130
$200
2921
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, perf 11½, wmk crown narrow SA upright. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 199a cat £500. (P)
$325
$475
2922
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £1 blue, perf 11½. Postally F-VF U, 'GPO Adelaide AU 28 94' cds & m/s. SG 199a cat £200+. (P)
$100
$150
2923
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £2 Venetian-red vert pr, opt SPECIMEN (12½x2mm) wmk crown narrow SA sideways, perf 10. F-VF MLH/MUH. SG 200s, normal cat £9500. Rare multiple. (P)
$200
$300
2924
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £3 sage green, opt SPECIMEN (15x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA, perf 11½. VF fresh M. SG 202as, cat £6500 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$180
$180
2925
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £4 lemon, opt SPECIMEN (size 15x2mm), wmk crown narrow SA, perf 11½. M, thin & creases but F-VF appearance. SG 203as cat £13,000 as normal. Rare specimen type. (P)
$130
$200
2926
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £5 grey, opt SPECIMEN (12½x2mm) variety value SHIFTED upwards, wmk crown wide SA upright, rough perf 11½. VF fresh M. SG 204as(var) normal cat £11,000. (P)
$180
$275
2927
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £15 silver, wmk 'crown narrow SA' SIDEWAYS, perf 10, from 1st printing. VFU with full 'G.P.O. Adelaide / 16 MY 00' cds, original silver metallic sheen. SG 207 cat £40,000 for M, unpriced for U, & should be valued at least at similar level. This is the ONLY EXAMPLE with postal cancel of SG 207 ever recorded, & should not be confused with examples of the £15 from later printings SG 207a upright wmk perf 11½ (of SG 207a there was apparently a part sheet in remainders that were CTO). The vast majority of SG 207 were opt specimen, with only a tiny number issued, mostly for fiscal use. Even as fiscally used it is extremely rare with less than 10 recorded, while with proper postal postmark this is the only example ever recorded. Important unique rarity for somebody trying to form a comp used collection of South Australia. 2011 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
2929
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £15 silver, perf 11½, wmk crown narrow SA upright. Superb fresh VFU/CTO blank part of cds, with MUH original gum & excellent metallic sheen. SG 207a cat £2500+ & undercatalogued. Very rare ultra-high value in pristine quality. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
2930
1886-96 QV Postage & Revenue £20 claret, rough perf 11½, wmk crown narrow SA upright. Superb fresh VFU/CTO blank part of cds, with MLH original gum, excellent original colour. SG 208a cat £2750+ & undercatalogued. Very rare ultra-high value in pristine quality. 2004 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2300
$3500
2931
1894-1906 QV 2½d violet-blue & 5d brown-purple, perf 15, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 234s-35s cat £70 for M, should be double, £140 MUH. (2)
$60
$90
2932
1902-04 QV thin 'POSTAGE' 3d olive-green, perf 11½, error WATERMARK SIDEWAYS. VF U. ACSC 518a cat $3000. SG 268a cat £1700. Very under-valued with only 7 recorded. (P)
$1000
$1500
2933
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 8d ultramarine, variety spelling error 'EIGNT' for 'EIGHT'. Superb fresh M. SG 272a cat £2500. An important & interesting error (the printer J.B. Cooke was even asked about this stuff-up in front of a SA parliamentary commission!). PF/NY & Friedl photo certs. (P)
$1800
$2700
2934
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 1/- brown perf SA, error 'misplaced 'ONE SHILLING' & 'POSTAGE' with latter being over design at top instead of withing the tablet area. VFU, Adelaide squared circle pmk. SG 275(var), ACSC S30s(OS) cat $3000+. Extremely rare with only several recorded. (P)
$800
$1200
2935
1902-04 QV thin 'Postage' 1/- brown, variety 'POSTAGE & ONE SHILLING' in red-brown, perf 11½. VF fresh MLH. SG 275c cat £1400. Rare mint as far fewer known than used. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
2936
1902-04 QV Thin Postage 3d olive-green, lower marginal vert pair, error value & inscription so greatly shifted that words are transposed resulting in lower stamp error 'POSTAGE' OMITTED, & 'THREE PENCE' below 'Australia', upper stamp 'THREE PENCE' below 'Australia' & 'POSTAGE' at base, wmk crown narrow SA, perf 12. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. ACSC S19c/ca. Bottom stamp is SG 280a & upper stamp is SG 280a(var) footnote, cat £5450 as M singles, should be at least double, £10,900+ MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. Only 1 sheet existed (so only 10 of SG 280a !) & spectacular error multiple. Certificate can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$6000
$9000
2937
1904-11 QV Thick Postage set 6d-£1, wmk crown SA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 284-292 cat £800. ACSC ex S45-S74 cat $1285. Rare set. (9) (P)
$600
$900
2938
1906-12 QV thick 'POSTAGE' 3d sage-green perf 12½, cnr pr, lower stamp error DOUBLE vert perfs at right. VF fresh MUH. SG 298(var) ACSC S36b cat $215 for M singles (in 2004). (P)
$80
$120
2939
1906-12 QV thick 'POSTAGE' 4d orange-red LR cnr blk of 4 showing in right margin wmk error 'Austrlaia' reading down instead of 'Australia' VF fresh 1M/3MUH. SG 299(var), ACSC S39a cat $750+ (in 2004). (P)
$250
$375
2940
1906-12 QV thick 'POSTAGE' 6d blue-green perf 12½ vert cnr strip of 4, error DOUBLE vert perf at right. Superb fresh MUH. SG 300a(var) ACSC S44bb cat $800 for M singles (in 2004). (P)
$325
$475
2941
1906-12 QV thick 'POSTAGE' 1/- brown, on thin paper, marg pr error DOUBLE perf at base. VF fresh MLH. SG 303c(var), ACSC S57c cat $500+ (in 2004). (P)
$170
$250
2942
Postmark: 'Jubilee Exhibition AU 5 87' squared circle as b/s on QV 1d violet Postcard (bit aged). Rated RRRR. (P)
$300
$500
2943
Postmark: Numeral 1683 of Nyboida (RRRR) strike tying 1d to 1907 (Jan 3) PPC to Grafton, Nyboida cds below.
$100
$150
SA - POSTAL STATIONERY
2944
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d dark orange, Adelaide printing with stop, view Savings Bank. Superb fresh UN.
$100
$150
2945
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d purple-black, Adelaide printing with stop, view Stack of Wheat. Superb fresh UN. (P)
$150
$250
2946
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d black, Adelaide printing with stop, View of Southern Railway. Superb fresh UN. (P)
$150
$250
2947
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d rosine, Melbourne printing on cream card, w/o stop, view Anglican Cathedral. Superb fresh UN.
$100
$150
2948
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d deep violet, Melbourne printing, w/o stop, view Carting Far North (bullocks). Superb fresh UN. (P)
$150
$250
2949
Postcard: 1908 QV 1d claret Melbourne printing w/o stop, view Clarendon. Superb fresh UN.
$100
$150
2950
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d grey-black Queen oval oak leaf frame, buff reverse. VF U, uprated South Australia QV ½d with 'Port Victoria OC 6 11'. ACSC P15B cat $75+, plus premium for scarce mixed franking. (P)
$100
$150
2951
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d bluish-black Prince unframed diffuse oval, type 1, white reverse. VF U, uprated South Australia ½d with 'Charlotte Waters SA' 1912 cds. ACSC P16(1)A cat $75+, plus premium for scarce mixed franking. (P)
$100
$150
SA - 1868-74 DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS
2952
Chief Secretary: 'C.S.' red opt QV 1/- red-brown, rouletted, wmk large star. VF U, 'GPO Adelaide 31 MR 68', 1 day before First Day of Issue of opts. Extremely rare & desirable with this cancel. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
2953
Crown Lands: 'C.L.' black opt QV 2/- dull carmine, rouletted on U sides. Superb U with scarce 'GPO Accountants Office' cds. Rated 3R++. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2954
Government Printer: 'G.P.' red opt QV 1/- red-brown, rouletted, wmk large star (3R). F-VF fresh M, with nice original gum. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
2955
House of Assembly: 'H.A.' red opt QV 1d yellow-green, rouletted, wmk large star (4R). Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2956
House of Assembly: 'H.A.' black opt QV 1d green, perf 11½, wmk large star (5R). F fresh M, with nice original gum. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2957
Land Titles: 'L.T.' red opt QV 1/- red-brown, rouletted, wmk large star (3R). VF M with partial gum. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
2958
Military: 'M.' red opt QV 1/- red-brown, rouletted, wmk large star (4R). UN, tear etc. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
2959
Private Secretary: 'P.S.' black opt QV TEN PENCE on 9d yellow, perf 10 (top) x 11½ (left, right & bottom), wmk large star (2R). VF UN. Very rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
2960
Treasury: 'T' red opt QV 1/- pale red-brown, rouletted, wmk large star (4R). VFM, with original gum. Extremely rare. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
SA - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
2961
Stamp Duty 1902 KEVII Stamp Duty £10 gold & green. Superb F/C, m/s lines initial & 28/10/02 date, Bft 13 cat £750+. Extremely rare top value. (P)
$800
$1200
TASMANIA
2962
1853-54 QV Courier 4d bright red-orange, Plate I, intermediate impression. F-VF U, almost 4 margins, barred '60' pmk. SG 7 cat £475. (P)
$180
$300
2963
1855 QV Chalon 2d green, imperf, wmk Large Star. Superb U, bright barred pmk, 4 large margins inc portion of adjoining stamp at left. SG 16 cat £450. (P)
$250
$400
2964
1855 QV Chalon 6d dull lilac, wmk Large Star imperf, unissued. Fresh UN, 4 margins, closed diag tear. SG footnote after 18 cat £750. Only 1 sheet existed in poor creased condition & this is much better than average. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
2965
1858-80s QV Chalon 6d lilac, imperf on thin card, blk of 4, official reprint prepared in 1889 for UPU specimen distribution. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 40(R) cat £6000 as originals. (4) (P)
$100
$150
2966
1863-71 QV Chalon 1d carmine, serrated perf 19 at Hobart. VF F/C, m/s date 16/10/65. SG 118 cat £400 for normal used. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$85
$150
2967
1863-69 QV Chalon 1d carmine, wmk doubled-lined 1, serrated perf about 19, design partially DOUBLE. F-VF F/C 23/7/68 m/s. SG 118(var) £400 as normal U alone. Very rare. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$190
$300
2968
1880-91 QV Sideface ½d orange LL cnr blk of 12 rough perf 12, no wmk, opt 'SPECIMEN' VF fresh MUH. SG 159(s) unlisted as specimen. (P)
$180
$275
2969
1892-99 QV Tablet £1 green & yellow. VFU, 'Hobart 29 AU 00' cds. SG 225 cat £500. Scarce top value. (P)
$250
$350
2970
1899-1900 Pictorial ½d deep green, blk of 6, wmk mult TAS. VF fresh MUH. SG 229 cat £66 for M singles, should be at least double, £132 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$25
$40
2971
1899-1900 Pictorials ½d deep green & 1d bright lake, blks of 4, wmk mult TAS. VF fresh MUH. SG 229-30 cat £74 for M singles, should be at least double, £148 MUH plus premium for blks. (2 blks).
$30
$45
2972
1899-1900 Pictorial set ½d-6d, wmk Mult TAS. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 229-36 cat £190. (8) (P)
$120
$180
2973
1899-1900 Pictorial set ½d-6d, opt Specimen vert or horiz, wmk mult TAS. Superb fresh MLH. SG 229-36s cat £550. Very scarce set. (8) (P)
$400
$600
2974
1899-1900 Pictorial 2½d indigo blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 232 cat £104 for M singles, should be at least double, £208 MUH plus premium for blk.
$50
$80
2975
1899-1900 Pictorial 2½d indigo. VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 232 cat £26 for M, should be at least double, £52 MUH.
$15
$25
2976
1899-1900 Pictorial 3d sepia UR cnr marginal horiz strip of 4 with printer's guide mark & part coloured Printer's screw head circle, wmk mult TAS. VF fresh MUH. SG 233 cat £100 for M singles, should be at least double, £200 MUH, plus premium for strip.
$80
$120
2977
1900 REVENUE opt Platypus 3d chestnut, which was issued as a postal fiscal, blk of 4. Postally VFU, 'Moonah 20 NO 00' cds. SG F34 cat £152++. Rare multiple. (4). (P)
$90
$130
2978
1900 REVENUE opt Platypus 1d blue Postal Fiscal, error 'opt DOUBLE', perf 12. Superb fresh MUH, marginal. SG F36d cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$250
$400
2979
1900 'REVENUE' opt QV Tablet £1 green & yellow Postal Fiscal. Superb fresh MUH, LL cnr marginal. SG F39 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Beautiful quality positional example. (P)
$400
$600
2980
1905-12 Pictorial 2d reddish-lilac, Litho, wmk crown A, perf 12½x11. VF fresh MLH. ACSC T33. SG 245fb cat £200. (P)
$100
$170
2981
1906-09 QV 9d blue wmk crown A, Compound perf 12½ at top, right & base & perf 12 at left. VF fresh M. ACSC T71, SG 256c cat £425. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
2982
1906-09 QV Tablet 10/- mauve & brown, wmk crown A, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. ACSC T80 cat $400. SG 258 cat £275. (P)
$150
$200
TAS - POSTAL STATIONERY
2983
Envelope-PTPO: 1890s QV ½d orange on cream, yellow or blue stocks, plus 1d red on cream. Mostly VF fresh UN, the blue stock with some whitening spots, & odd sl tone on 1d. H&G KB2&3. (4).
$25
$40
2984
Envelope-PTPO: 1890s QV ½d orange embossed oval. VF fresh UN. H&G KB2.
$8
$12
2985
Envelope-PTPO: 1890s QV ½d orange embossed oval. VF fresh UN. H&G KB2.
$8
$12
2986
Lettercard: 1898 QV 2d green (145x83mm), h/s SPECIMEN. VF fresh UN. H&G A1a.
$40
$60
2987
Envelope - PTPO: 1911 use of QV 2d green envelope for AG Webster & Son. VF U, 'Hobart 13 JAN 11' pmk. To Melbourne with b/s.
$30
$60
2988
Frank Stamp: Corporation of Launceston in dark blue on printed envelope (sm edge tears & 2 vert folds) for Tasmanian Industrial & Juvenile Exhibition with 'Industrial & Juvenile' barred out in red. VF U to USA with 'Launceston AU 2 90' duplex pmk & arrival b/s. Interesting use of an old envelope & to overseas, plus a scarcer Frank Stamp & earlier use than recorded by Karman. (P)
$600
$1000
2989
Frank Stamp: 'International Exhibition 1894-95' in violet-blue on blank OPSO Postcard. Superb UN. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
2990
Lettercard: 1885 Forerunners 'Tasmanian Letter Sheet' in lilac (lower margin gone), pink, blue-green, & buff by Walch & Sons. VF UN. Very rare. (4) (P)
$100
$200
2991
Lettercard: 1898 QV 2d green 145x80mm, both normal example & opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN. H & G A1a. (2)
$80
$120
2992
Lettercard: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet on blue, view 'River Derwent, New Norfolk' opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh UN impossible to find better. H&G A2(s).
$65
$100
2993
Lettercard: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet on blue, view Cataract Gorge. VF U, 'Forth JA 1 01' cds. H&G A2.
$50
$80
2994
Lettercard: 1900 Pictorial 2d violet on blue, view River Derwent, opt SPECIMEN. VF U, sl toning. H&G A2(s). Rated R, less than 50 recorded.
$50
$80
2995
Lettercard: 1901 Pictorial 2d violet Mining scene 'Mount Lyell Mine, Gormanston'. F-VFU, sl toning mostly on front with view side quite nice. Rated R, less than 50 recorded. (P)
$80
$120
2996
Postcard: 1894 International Tasmanian Exhibition QV 1d rose with PTPO ½d orange embossed uprating. Superb U to Germany, with arrival b/s. (P)
$150
$250
2997
Postcard: 1894 International Tasmanian Exhibition QV 1d bright aniline-rose with PTPO ½d orange embossed uprating. Superb U to Germany with arrival cds. (P)
$150
$250
2998
Postcards: 1894 International Tasmanian Exhibition with 1d red in 2 shades, 1d red with PTPO ½d orange oval embossed uprating (flts) & 1½d double reply card. F-VF UN. (4)
$150
$250
2999
Wrapper - PTPO: 1894 use of Stamp Duty large embossed type Platypus 6d red with blue-lined borders. VFU, 'Launceston MR 26 94' duplex pmk to Adelaide with 'GPO Adelaide 23 MA 94' arrival b/s, endorsed book only & signed by W Petterd. Of somewhat unknown origin; Platypus 1d, 2d & 6d values are known with only about 10 used recorded in total. We previously sold a 2d with edge flts in 2017 for $1600+ plus buyers commission. While this is believed to be the best quality used example of any of the values recorded & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
TAS - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
3000
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/3 chestnut 'NEI' 5 Gallons, smaller size. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 70. Rare so nice. (P)
$120
$180
3001
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/- brown NEI 3 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, wmk part NSW capitals. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 80. Rare so nice. (P)
$180
$275
3002
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/4 blue on pink NEI 4 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, wmk part NSW capitals. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 81. Rare so nice. (P)
$275
$400
3003
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 6d green NEI, 1 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 82. Rare so nice. (P)
$170
$250
3004
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/- yellow NEI 2 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 83. Rare so nice. (P)
$170
$250
3005
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 1/6 purple NEI 3 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 84. Rare so nice. (P)
$170
$250
3006
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 2/- olive NEI 4 Dozen Bottled, smaller size, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as issued. Bft 85. Rare so nice. (P)
$170
$250
3007
Revenues: 1918 'REVENUE 5d' opt QV Tablet £1 orange & green blk of 4, plus top marginal horiz pr. Also 1/- on £1 singles M & U. VF fresh M/MUH/U. Bft 54 & 55 cat £280+. Elsmore cat $1830. (8) (P)
$130
$200
3008
Stamp Duty: 1907 1s opt in black on 3d yellow perf 12½x11. Fresh MLH. Bft 52a cat £100 & under-rated. (P)
$80
$120
3009
Stamp Duty: 1966 Power Pylon $1 brown wmk 'TT' inverted IMPERF lower marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Bft 153(var). Elsmore cat $60+ as singles. Only 1 sheet recorded.
$30
$50
VICTORIA
3010
1854 QV 'Registered' 1/- rose-pink & blue. VFU, 4 margins. SG 34 cat £225+. Scarce so nice. (P)
$130
$200
3011
1862-64 QV 6d black, wmk '6' perf 12. F-VF M. SG 107 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
3012
1863-73 QV Laureate 4d deep rose, wmk '4' perf 12. F-VF M, original gum. SG 110 cat £275. (P)
$150
$220
3013
1867-81 QV Laureate 5/- blue & carmine, type I, wmk V crown upright, perf 13. VFM, original gum. SG 140a cat £850. Very rare genuine mint. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$800
3014
1873-87 QV 1/- indigo on blue, wmk V crown (w19) SIDEWAYS, rough perf 13. VF U, light cancel. SG 180a cat £750. Very rare wmk error known only in used condition. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
3015
1877-79 QV Laureate 8d red-brown on pink, wmk '10' perf 12. Fresh MLH with nice original gum. SG 193 cat £400. (P)
$250
$400
3016
1878 QV 1d yellow-green on yellow emergency paper, wmk V crown (SG w19). F-VF MLH. SG 196 cat £170 (P)
$70
$120
3017
1878 QV 1d yellow-green on drab, emergency paper, wmk V crown (w19). F-VF fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG 197 cat £275. (P)
$130
$200
3018
1882-84 QV ½d rosine, wmk V crown sideways (w33), perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG 207 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
3019
1884-96 Stamp Duty £8 black Postal Fiscal DIE PROOF, 2nd state of engraving with crown fully comp but no 'JL' initials in design, imperf on 3 sides, bottom perf 12, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 251(p). Extremely rare with only several printed & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$850
$1300
3020
1884-96 Stamp Duty 1/- deep blue on blue Postal Fiscal blk of 14, perf 12, error DOUBLE vert perfs in middle. F-VF MUH, 1 stamp thins, some perf separations & bit tropicalised. SG 256a cat £3850 for M singles, should be at least double, £7700 MUH, plus premium for unique mint multiple. (P)
$700
$1000
3021
1884 Crown Stamp Duty 2/- brown, imperf PROOF, no wmk, wove paper. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 258(p). Extremely rare with only several recorded. (P)
$600
$900
3022
1884-96 VR Stamp Duty 5/- brown, imperf PROOF, no wmk, wove paper. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 260(p). Extremely rare with only several recorded. (P)
$600
$900
3023
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty 5/- claret on yellow, wmk 2nd V Crown sideways, perf 12. VF fresh M. SG 260a cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
3024
1884-99 Stamp Duty inc 5/- reddish-purple on lemon, 3/- drab, 4/- red-orange & 5/- rosine, all wmk V/Crown sideways (SG w33 or SG w82), perf 12½. VF M/MLH all original gum & mostly fresh. SG260d, 345-47 cat £610. Quite rare genuine mint. (4) (P)
$230
$375
3025
1884-96 St George & Dragon Stamp Duty £1 orange on yellow Postal Fiscal, perf 12½. VF U/CTO, part Melbourne cds. SG 262a cat £65.
$35
$50
3026
1884-96 Crown VR Stamp Duty 4/- red-orange Postal Fiscal opt Specimen type 24a horiz in italics, wmk V crown (SG w33). VFM. SG 269(s) cat £160 as normal.
$45
$70
3027
1884-96 Stamp Duty Arms 15/- brown, wmk 3rd V Crown (W82) sideways, perf 12½. F-VF U/CTO, 'Melbourne FE 01' cds. SG 350 cat £85, retail higher cat $275. (P)
$50
$80
3028
1884-96 Crown & Arms Stamp Duty 15/- purple-brown Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG w33) sideways, perf 12½, opt Specimen type 24b in italics. VF fresh M. SG 273(s) cat £1800 as normal & unpriced as Specimen. (P)
$130
$200
3029
1884-96 Crown & Arms Stamp Duty 15/- purple-brown Postal Fiscal, wmk V crown (SG w33) sideways, perf 12½, opt Specimen type 24b in italics. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 273(s) cat £1800 as normal & unpriced as Specimen. (P)
$120
$180
3030
1884-96 Stamp Duty Crown £1.5/- pink, wmk 2nd V Crown (W33) upright, perf 12½. VF U/CTO with full gum, sl gum soaking at top, 'Melbourne' cds. SG 274 cat £200. Beautiful colour. (P)
$130
$200
3031
1884-96 VR Stamp Duty 45/- lilac Postal Fiscal typographed. VF U/CTO, part 'Melbourne JE 01' cds. SG 277 cat £225. (P)
$140
$200
3032
1884-96 Arms Stamp Duty £10 mauve, Postal Fiscal, perf 11, wmk 5th 'V crown' upright (SG type 104) from 1900s-50s reissued printings. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 279(var) would cat £18,000 for original printing, while the reissue is still extremely rare in mint condition & especially desirable as perfect MUH. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2200
$3500
3033
1884-96 Arms £10 mauve Stamp Duty Postal Fiscal, wmk V Crown (V2), perf 12½. Superb CTO, full 'Melbourne No 20/00' cds, with full MUH gum. SG 279a cat £275+. (P)
$180
$275
3034
1884-1900 Arms Stamp Duty £100 rosine Postal Fiscal wmk V crown upright. Superb CTO with central 1901 Melbourne cds, beautiful bright colour. SG 291 cat £1100. Rare top value in unusually nice quality. (P)
$800
$1100
3035
1886-96 'Victoria' 1/6 pale blue. F-VF M. SG 322 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
3036
1886-96 QV bicolour Stamp Duty £6 yellow & pale blue, wmk V crown (w33) sideways, perf 12½. Superb U/CTO, 'Melbourne 20 ? 00' cds. SG 325 cat £225. (P)
$100
$200
3037
1886-96 QV Bicolour Stamp Duty £9 apple-green & rosine wmk V crown (W33) sideways, perf 12½. F-VF U/CTO, Melbourne SP 18 97 cds. SG 328 cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
3038
1897 QV Hospital Charity set 1d & 2½d. VF MUH. SG 353-54 cat £158 for M, should be at least double, £316 MUH. (2) (P)
$250
$375
3039
1897 QV Hospital Charity 1d blue. VF fresh MUH sl gum bends. SG 353 cat £28 for M, should be at least double, £56 MUH.
$20
$30
3040
1897 QV Hospital Charity set 1d & 2½d. VFU with central cds. SG 353-54 cat £128. (2). (P)
$100
$150
3041
1900 Boer War Charity set 1d & 2d. VF fresh MLH, 1d sl cnr crease. SG 374-375 cat £460. (2) (P)
$200
$300
3042
1901-10 KEVII £2 deep blue, wmk V crown, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 400 cat £750. ACSC V135 cat $1250. Scarce top value. (P)
$550
$750
3043
1905-13 KEVII £1 dull rose, wmk crown A, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 431a cat £400. ACSC V132C cat $700. (P)
$275
$400
3044
1905-13 QV 1/- orange-yellow, wmk crown over A, perf 11. VF U. Bold 1907 St Arnaud cds. BW V122 cat $650. SG 442 cat £400. Very scarce with only around 20 Used examples recorded. (P)
$240
$375
3045
1867 Registered cover (flts) franked QV Woodblk 2/- blue perf 12, & Laureated 2d grey perf 12, tied by barred oval '173' pmks with 'Melbourne MR 27 67' cds, oval Registered & 'Charge' cachets, boxed 'PD' in red & French Paquebot? cds. To Switzerland with b/s 'Daylesford MR 26 67', 'Marseille' TPO, Lucern & others. (P)
$100
$200
3046
1872 envelope franked QV 2d purple tied by 'UP TRAIN MG4 OC 30 72 Victoria TPO 4' duplex cancel (RRRRRR), to Carlton. Previously unrecorded & only 3 other strikes (all 5R) noted with this example the ONLY full strike of the duplex! (P)
$700
$1200
3047
Literature: The Barred Numerals of Victoria (1856-1912) by Freeman, 2nd Ed, pub 2018. 484pgs with all known cancels illustrated in full colour & rarity ratings C to RRRRR for the extremely rare (1-3 recorded) examples, plus listings for the Duplex Cancels, again with rarity ratings, up to 5R for comp strikes. The definitive work on this subject. New in shrink wrap.
$150
$200
VIC - POSTAL STATIONERY
3048
1899-1911 CTO range with Postcards (7, inc double replies), Lettercards (3), Envelopes (4) & Reg Envelopes (2). All CTO Melbourne on various dates. All diff. Mostly VF CTO. Stieg cat US$870 for UN. (16).
$275
$400
3049
Envelopes: 1884-1913 uses with range of diff dies with & w/o 'Stamp Duty' -about half with printed user address etc, 'Shire' types, 1d+1d yellow-brown doubleton (2) etc. Majority F-VFU. Stieg est cat US$600+. (30).
$250
$375
3050
Envelopes: 1869-99 QV collection of values, colours, sizes, coloured stocks etc. VF fresh UN. All different. Stieg est cat US$1000. (27).
$300
$450
3051
Frank Stamp: Chief Secretary (Watson type 8) in blue on OHMS envelope with 'Public Library Museums & National Gallery of Victoria' imprint at LL & addressed to the USA Court at the Centennial Exhibition with 'Melbourne NO 9 88' duplex pmk & with Exhibition cds b/s. VF U. This Frank unlisted for this user & also later use than listed for type 8. (P)
$100
$200
3052
Lettercards: 1890-1911 group with Pictorial 1890 (1/3 per doz) through to 1911 1d/2d., plus Postcards Federation in green & orange, 1891 UPU opt double reply 1½d on 1d. VF -superb fresh UN. Stieg A2, 3, 3b, 3d, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, P15, & 25b/c cat $330. (12).
$120
$180
3053
Postcards: 1908 Fleetcard set 1d & 1½d. Special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. Stieg P33-4 cat US$200 in 2001. Very scarce so nice. (2). (P)
$100
$150
3054
Postcards: 1908 Fleetcard 1½d. Special illustrated card for visit of American Fleet. Superb fresh UN. Stieg P34 cat US$125 in 2001. Impossible to find nicer.
$40
$60
3055
Postcard-Official: 1904 QV 1d red OS dots die, plus 1905 normal die 1d+1d red double reply card. Both superb fresh with Melbourne undated CTO cds. Stieg D1 cat US$30 & 33 cat $100 for UN, while such CTO is rarer. (2).
$55
$80
3056
Registered Envelopes: 1881-1908 with 1881 4d lilac, 1885 both sizes, plus size 'a' opt SPECIMEN, 1886 4d rose oval die, 1891 3d carmine size 'b' & 1908 3d rose-red (Stieg cat $275). VF fresh UN. Stieg C1, C2, C2(s), C3a, C5, C7b & C12 cat US$780, plus the specimen, total est US$900+. Unusually nice. (8). (P)
$325
$475
3057
Registered Envelope: 1886 QV Oval die 4d pale rose, size b, upper case text. VF UN. Stieg C3a cat US$125 (in 2001).
$35
$50
3058
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV Shield 3d carmine size a, horiz laid paper. UN, sl edge tone. Stieg C7 cat US$35 (in 2001).
$10
$15
3059
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV Shield 3d carmine, size b, horiz laid cream paper. VF fresh UN. Stieg C7d cat US$50 (in 2001)
$20
$30
3060
Registered Envelope: 1891 QV Shield 3d carmine, size b, vertically laid cream paper, red line through stamp. Superb fresh UN. Stieg C7f cat US$200+ (in 2001). Rare so nice. (P)
$100
$150
3061
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV Shield 3d red, size b, vertically laid cream paper, curved V gum, red line through stamp. Superb fresh UN. Stieg C8i cat US$65 (in 2001).
$40
$60
3062
Registered Envelope: 1893 QV Shield 3d red size b, vertical laid cream paper with Britannia wmk. CTO with light Melbourne cds. Stieg C8L cat US$45 as CTO (in 2001).
$15
$25
3063
Registered Envelope: 1901 QV Shield 3d red, size b, horiz laid light buff paper. CTO 'Melbourne 26 OC 03' cds, sl aging. Stieg C9b cat US$225 for CTO (in 2001).
$30
$45
3064
Registered Envelopes: 1881-93 group with 1881 QV oval 4d lilac size b, 1885 Naish 4d red-violet size b, 1887 4d rose oval, 1891 4d red shield size a, & 1893 size a. VF UN, mostly very fresh. Stieg C1, 2, 5b, 7b & 8 cat US$350. (5).
$130
$200
3065
Wrappers: 1873-95 collection with 1873 ½d surch, 1880 1d red (2 shades), then comp 1882-95 (ex 1d Stamp Duty opt), inc a few extra shades & PTPO Embossed oval 1d green on blue. VF -superb fresh UN, all unfolded. Stieg E3, 5-12, 14-19 cat US $545++. Very scarce so nice. (23).
$275
$400
3066
Wrappers: 1869-99 collection with 1869 1d green stamp centred with no frame lines (poor), 1871 with top border line, 1880 ½d red, near comp to 1899 1d red, plus extra shades. Majority F-VF UN, some unfolded. Stieg E1-3, 5-7, 10, 11 & 13-21 cat US$470. (24).
$150
$250
3067
Wrappers: 1887-1903 collection with 1887 pale pink, & bright red, 1894 ½d orange (5) inc printed text, & uprated ½d orange cut-out, 1901 ½d green w/o Postage CTO, U & uprated U to Mauritius, 1d red CTO & U to Mauritius. 1901 ½d CTO & U. 1903 single thick lines ½d 2U & CTO & 1d thick lines CTO. Also 1887 ½d red PTPO on coloured papers (4UN)., plus Sth Aust Wrappers (3) inc opt OS. Fair-VF UN/U/CTO. Stieg cat US$600+. (26).
$200
$300
VIC - LOCALS / REVENUES / RAILWAYS
3068
1904 Stamp Duty 3d black imperf plate proof full sheet of 80. Bft 84(p) unlisted. Elsmore unlisted as proof in black. Possibly UNIQUE. (P)
$350
$500
3069
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 4d blue Malt & Hops Exclusively, 1 Dozen Bottled, wmk V crown sideways horiz laid paper. Superb fresh M. Bft 59. (P)
$100
$150
3070
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 1/- lilac Malt & Hops exclusively 3 Doz Bottled, wmk V crown sideways. Superb F/C 'Foster Brewing 26 SEP 99' cancel. Bft 61. (P)
$80
$120
3071
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 4/- green Malt & Hops exclusively, 12 Doz Bottled, wmk V crown sideways. Superb F/C, 'The Foster Brewing Co oval cancel. Bft 62. Rare value. (P)
$200
$300
3072
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 6d black on rose 1 Doz Bottled, wmk V crown sideways. Superb fresh M. Bft 63. (P)
$100
$150
3073
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 1/6 black on blue 3 Doz Bottled, wmk V crown sideways. F-VF F/C, sl crease & pinhole, oval cancels. Bft 65. (P)
$70
$100
3074
Beer Duty: 1895 QV 2/- black on buff, 4 Doz Bottled, wmk V crown sideways. F/C, pinholes, oval cancel. Bft 66. (P)
$80
$120
3075
Beer Duty: 1903 Crown 6/3 violet NEI ½ Hogshead, wmk crown A. F/C, severed & rejoined, 'Cancelled Joseph Young & Co' h/s & m/s date '317 7 06'. Bft 119. Rare. (P)
$150
$220
3076
Railways: 1887 QV 1d black on green, wmk V Crown. M, sl flts, adhesions from newspaper it was affixed to on reverse.
$25
$70
3077
Railways: 1953 Numeral design roulette types with 3d, 4d, 9d (2), 10d, 11d & 2/-, then 1958 smaller perf types 2d (2), 4d, 1/-, 2/- (3), 3/- & 5/-. F-VF U. (16)
$100
$150
3078
Stamp Duty: 1905-08 'This Instrument is Duly Stamped' red or blue, on pink -m/s dated 19/5/1911 or 10/4/1911, plus 'Penalty Paid' violet diamond format with 10/8/1908 m/s cancel. F-VF F/C. Bft cat £215. Elsmore cat $320. (3) (P)
$90
$150
WESTERN AUSTRALIA
3079
1854 Swan 1d black, imperf. FM appearance (expertly regummed), 2½ close margins. SG 1 cat £1700. (P)
$250
$350
3080
1854 Swan 1d black, imperf. VF U, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 1 cat £350. (P)
$150
$250
3081
1854 Swan 1d black, rouletted about 12-13 on 4 sides. VFU, barred numeral '1' pmk. SG 2 cat £850++ & under-catalogued as genuine rouletted examples are rather rare. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
3082
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, imperf. Superb UN, 4 nice even margins. SG 3a cat £450. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3083
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, imperf, variety 'WEST in squeezed-down letters & F of FOUR with pointed foot'. Superb UN, 4 margins. SG 3aj cat £4000 for UN. Very rare variety & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3700
3084
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, imperf, variety 'P of PENCE with small head' Fresh M appearance, expertly repaired, VF appearance. SG 3ar cat £3750 for UN. Very rare variety. (P)
$600
$900
3085
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, imperf, variety 'titled border' Superb MLH, original gum, 4 large margins. SG 3i cat £3250 for UN. Very rare & important variety. 2006 RPSV photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
3086
1854-55 Swan 4d blue imperf, variety' tilted border' intermediate plate pos 34. GU, cut to shape, barred '1' pmk. SG 3i cat £1600. Rare major variety. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
3087
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, imperf, variety 'ESTERN' in squeezed down letters & 'U' for 'FOUR' squeezed up, pos.57. GU, cut to shape, barred pmk. SG 3k cat £2750. Rare major variety. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo. (P)
$450
$600
3088
1854-55 Swan 4d pale blue, imperf, variety 'swan & water above ENCE damaged'. Fresh UN, tiny thins, 4 large margins & superb appearance. SG 3o cat £4250 for UN. Very rare variety. 2007 BPA photo cert.
$1500
$2200
3089
1854-55 Swan 1/- deep red-brown, imperf. Superb fresh UN, cut square with 4 margins, nice colour. SG 4a cat £2000 for UN. Rare shade. 2006 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
3090
1854-55 Swan 1/- deep red-brown, imperf. F-VF U, barred oval pmk cut square with 4 margins. SG 4a cat £1100. Rare shade. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3091
1854-55 Swan 1/- deep red-brown, imperf. Superb U, 4 margins, light pmk & bright colour. SG 4a cat £1100. Rare shade in unusually nice quality. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$650
$800
3092
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown, imperf. VFU, 4 margins, barred '8' pmk. SG 4c cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
3093
1854-55 Swan 4d pale blue, rouletted on about 13 on 3 sides, wmk swan sideways. VFU, barred '2' numeral pmk. SG 5 cat £750 & undercatalogued as genuine rouletted examples are rather rare. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$450
$650
3094
1854-55 Swan 4d blue, rouletted about 14 on 2 sides, wmk swan sideways. Superb U, 4 unusually large & even margins for rouletted issue, blue barred '1' numeral pmk. SG 5a cat £750+ & under-catalogued as genuine rouletted examples are rather rare. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$650
$1000
3095
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown, rouletted about 14 on 2 sides, wmk Swan sideways. FU, barred numeral '3' pmk. SG 6a cat £1100 & under-catalogued as genuine rouletted example are rather rare. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$750
3096
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown roulette about 12 on 4 sides. F-VF oval barred '2' pmk in blue. SG 6a cat £1100. Rare genuine roulette. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3097
1854-55 Swan 1/- pale brown, rouletted approx 14 on all 4 sides. Superb U, barred '1' pmk. SG 6a cat £1100. Rare genuine roulette. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$625
$800
3098
1857-59 Swan 6d black-bronze, lithographed, imperf, varieties 'missing parts of swan & lighter printing in top margin'. F-VFU, cut square with 2 clear margins, barred oval pmk. SG 18(var) cat £650+++, plus large premium for variety (varieties on 4d are all listed in SG at 7x to 10x normals while equally rare positional varieties on 2d & 6d are unjustifiably unlisted). 2005 RPSV photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
3099
1857-59 Swan 6d black-bronze lithographed imperf, varieties 'printing on upright frame, plus right side of swan partly missing'. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 18 cat £650+++, plus large premium for variety (varieties on 4d are all listed in SG at 7x to 10x normals while equally rare positional varieties on 2d & 6d are unjustifiably unlisted). 2003 BPA photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
3100
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black Lithographed, imperf. F-VF U appearance, expertly repaired, almost 4 margins, barred numeral pmk. SG 19 cat £600. (P)
$95
$150
3101
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black, lithographed, imperf variety only faintly printed on right side so missing Australia'. F-VF U, almost 4 margins, barred '3' pmk. SG 19(var) cat £600+, plus premium for this major variety (varieties on 4d are all listed in SG at 7x to 10x normals while equally rare positional varieties on 2d & 6d are unjustifiably unlisted). (P)
$375
$500
3102
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black lithographed imperf. VFU, cut square, 3 unusually large margins, light barred '1' pmk SG 19 cat £600. Much above average quality as printed close together with many stamps touching in sheets. . (P)
$375
$500
3103
1857-59 Swan 6d grey-black, lithographed, rouletted approx 14 at top, left & base. VFU, barred '1' pmk. SG 23 cat £1400. Very rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
3104
1860-64 Swan 6d sage-green, imperf. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 28 cat £425. (P)
$275
$400
3105
1860-64 Swan 2d pale orange, rouletted about 12 on all 4 sides. Superb U, barred pmk. SG 29 cat £300 & much under-catalogued as genuine roulettes are rare. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$230
$350
3106
1860-64 Swan 6d sage-green, rouletted approx 8 at top, left & base. VFU, barred '1' pmk. SG 32 cat £750. Rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
3107
1861 Swan 2d blue, wmk Star, intermediate perf 14-16. F-VF UN. SG 34 cat £250. (P)
$85
$150
3108
1882-85 Swan 6d lilac, wmk crown CA sideways, perf 12. VF M, partial gum. SG 85 cat £550. (P)
$230
$350
3109
1864 Swan 1d bistre, DLR imperf proof vert pr, wmk crown CC sideways reversed. Superb fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 52(p). Rare, only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$275
$400
3110
1864 Swan 1d violet, imperf plate proof opt SPECIMEN type D5 (15½ x 11½mm), wmk crown CC upright. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG 57(P) normal cat £180. Ex DLR archives & extremely rare with only several recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$900
$1300
3111
1864 Swan 1/- bright green, DLR imperf proof vert pr, wmk crown CC upright. Superb fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 61(p) cat £600 as normal. Rare, only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$450
$700
3112
1874 'ONE PENNY' opt Swan 2d yellow, wmk crown CC, perf 12½ error opt TRIPLE. GU, expertly repaired UR cnr etc, barred oval '1' pmk. SG 67b cat £7500. Great rarity with only several recorded. BPA photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2700
3113
1882-85 Swan 4d carmine, wmk crown CA sideways, perf 14. VF M, partial gum, rich colour. SG 84 cat £300. (P)
$110
$160
3114
1885 '1d' opt Swan 3d cinnamon. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 91a cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
3115
1885-93 Swan ½d green IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown CA, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal with all 4 margins. SG 94(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3116
1885-93 Swan 4d chestnut IMPERF horiz pr, wmk crown CA, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 98(p). rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3117
1885-93 Swan 5d bistre, IMPERF pr, wmk crown CA, from DLR imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 99(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3118
1893 Swan Internal Revenue 5/- dull purple, Postal Fiscal, plus 6d dull purple (3) wmk CA crown, tied together on piece by oval 'R' pmks. Postally GU, some flts but still attractive. SG F14 cat £54 for 6d as loose stamps while 5/- is unlisted. Rare franking. (P)
$130
$200
3119
1895 'Half-penny' opt Swan 3d red-brown, opt in red & green, opts overlapping, wmk crown CA. VF MUH. SG 111b cat £85 for M, should be £170 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
3120
1898-1907 Swan 2d yellow, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk W Crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 113(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3121
1898-1907 Swan 2½d blue IMPERF horiz pr, wmk W crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 114(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3122
1898-1907 Swan 6d bright violet, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk W Crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins, horiz gum bend. SG 115(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3123
1898-1907 Swan 6d bright violet, IMPERF vert gutter pr, wmk W Crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 115(p). Very rare, only 1 sheet existed & only several gutter prs recorded. (P)
$375
$500
3124
1898-1907 Swan 1/- olive-green, IMPERF horiz pr, wmk W Crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 116(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$275
$400
3125
1898-1907 Swan 1/- olive-green, IMPERF vert gutter pr, wmk W Crown A, from DLR archive imprimatur sheet. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 116(p). Rare, only 1 sheet existed & only several gutter prs are recorded. (P)
$375
$500
3126
1902-11 QV Swan set 1d-£1, wmk V crown, perf 12½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 117-28 cat £1250. ACSC ex W7-68 cat $1925. Rare set. (12) (P)
$800
$1200
3127
1902-04 Swan 9d yellow-orange, wmk V/Crown sideways, perf 12½. VF fresh M. ACSC W47A cat $50. SG 122 cat £55.
$30
$45
3128
1902-11 QV 2/- bright red on yellow, wmk V crown SIDEWAYS perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. ACSC W59aa, SG 124A cat £500 (P)
$250
$350
3129
1902-11 QV 10/- bright purple. VF fresh M, partial gum. SG 127a cat £950. ACSC W67B cat $1600. Rare shade. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
3130
1902-11 QV £1 orange-brown. Superb fresh M. ACSC W68A cat $750. SG 128 cat £450. (P)
$275
$400
3131
1902-12 QV £1 orange (1909 printing), wmk V crown facing left. Superb UN. ACSC W68B cat $1250. SG 128a cat £750. Rare shade. (P)
$275
$400
3132
1902-11 QV £1 orange (1909 printing). VF fresh MLH. ACSC W68B cat $1250. SG 128a cat £750. Rare shade. Exp Bloch, plus Brandon photo cert. (P)
$525
$750
3133
1902-11 QV 2/- bright red on yellow, perf 11. F-VF fresh MLH. ACSC W60 cat $400, SG 134 cat £300. (P)
$170
$250
3134
1902-12 Swan 1d carmine-rose, wmk V crown upright, MIXED perfs, comb perf 12½x12, plus extra single-line perf 11 at top. VF fresh MUH. ACSC W10, SG 135a cat £1500+++ for M for compound perfs, plus premium for compound mixed perfs, amd should be at least double, £3000 MUH. Rarity as only several recorded & photo cert can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
3135
1902-04 Official 'Medical' h/s opt on 1898-1907 Swan 2d bright yellow, wmk W crown A. VFU, barred pmk. SG 113(var). Rare provisional used by the WA Health Department. 2016 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3136
1902-04 Official 'Medical' h/s opt on 1902-11 Swan 1d carmine-rose, horiz pr, wmk V crown sideways, perf 12½. VFU, 'Northam 6 FE 04' barred duplex pmk. SG 117(var). Rare provisional used by the WA Health Dept. 2016 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$300
3137
1905-12 Swan 2d yellow, wmk crown double-lined A, perf 12.4 compound 12.2 at left, variety wmk inverted. VFU. ACSC W23ab cat $500. SG 140a cat $400. Very rare, only sm number of Used recorded. (P)
$230
$350
3138
1905-12 QV 5/- emerald green, wmk crown A. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 148 cat £225. ACSC W66 cat $400. (P)
$150
$220
WA - POSTAL STATIONERY
3139
Envelope: 1902 QV 2d orange, flap stuck. Superb, 4-ring CTO (UPU specimen). PSSA EN3 cat $150.
$65
$100
3140
Lettercard: 1902 QV 2d blue on greyish. Superb fresh 4-ring CTO (UPU specimen). PSSA LC3 cat $150.
$65
$100
3141
Postcard: 1902 QV 1½d+1½d blue double reply on greenish stock. Superb, 4-ring CTO (UPU specimen). PSSA RPC2 cat $150.
$65
$100
3142
Postcard: 1902 Swan 1d + 1d red double reply card. FU to Germany extra stamp removed, distinct cds, Ulm Germany arrival cds. UN reply half attached. PSSA RPC1 cat $250.
$80
$120
3143
Postcard: 1902 Swan 1d+1d red & QV 1½d+1½d blue on green double reply cards, both CTO with concentric rings cancel, both addressed to France. PSSA RPC1 & 2 cat $300. (2).
$100
$150
3144
Postcard: 1902 QV 1½d + 1½d blue on greenish double reply card. FU to Germany, 'Ship Room Perth 22 JUN 05' cds, German arrival cds. UN reply half attached. PSSA RPC2 cat $250.
$100
$150
3145
Postcard: 1911 Coronation 1d purple-black King oval laurel leaf frame type 1, buff reverse. VF U, uprated Western Australia Swan ½d tied by 'Ship Room Perth 29 APR 12' cds. To Germany. ACSC P7(1)B cat $75+, plus premium for rare mixed franking. (P)
$200
$300
3146
Wrapper: 1902 Swan ½d green 2-line borders, darker buff paper. VFU, 'Bunbury Western Australia MY 30 03' cds. PSSA WR1 cat $300. (P)
$130
$200
3147
Wrapper: 1902 Swan 1d red, 2-line borders. GU, 'Perth WA AU 03'? Cds, edge tears. PSSA WR2 cat $400.
$180
$275
3148
Wrapper: 1903 Swan ½d green, single line 98mm borders. VFU 'Perth 17 DE 08' cds. PSSA WR3 cat $400. (P)
$180
$275
WORLD
ADEN
3149
1937 Dhow set ½a-10R on front & back of cover, 'Aden 1 Apr 37' cds of First Day of Issue. VFU. SG 1-12 cat £800+ as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover. Very rare FDC. (P)
$600
$900
ADEN - STATES
3150
Seiyun: 1942 Sultan Pic set ½a-5R, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 1s-11s cat £325. (P)
$170
$250
3151
Seiyun: 1946 opt Victory set 1½a & 2½a, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 12-13s cat £120. Scarce genuine. (2) (P)
$100
$150
3152
Shihr & Mukalla: 1942-46 Pictorial set ½a-5R, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-11s cat £325. Scarce genuine set. (11) (P)
$275
$400
3153
Shihr & Mukalla: 1942-46 Sultan Pic set ½a-5R, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 1s-11s cat £325. (11) (P)
$170
$250
3154
Shihr & Mukalla: 1946 opt Victory set ½a & 2½a, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 12-13s cat £150. Scarce genuine set (2) (P)
$120
$180
3155
Shihr & Mukalla: 1946 opt Victory set ½a & 2½a, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 12-13s cat £150. Scarce genuine set (2) (P)
$70
$100
3156
South Arabia - Seiyun: 1966 2nd issue 5f/5c with BLACK opt (instead of usual blue). VF fresh MUH. SG 55(var), Mi 55b cat €150. Copy of Rendon AIEP photo cert for sheet it came from.
$30
$50
3157
South Arabia - Seiyun: 1966 2nd issue 5f/5c with BLACK opt (instead of usual blue), blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 55(var), Mi 55b cat €600+. Copy of Rendon AIEP photo cert for sheet it came from. (4)
$100
$150
ALBANIA
3158
1913 Postal Ministry Provisional h/s 'Postat e Qeverreis se Perkoheshme te Shqipenies' on laid paper with sewing machine perf error printed DOUBLE, especially clear at LL. VFU on piece with 'Vlone 15.10.1913' cds. SG see intro paragraph -unpriced, Mi 2B(var) cat €800++ as normal while double has to be worth at least several times that. Extremely rare as only 800 printed in total & we have never before seen it with double print error. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3159
1913 Double-headed Eagle RED opt Turkey 1909-11 2Pi blue-black, perf 12, TETE BECHE opt pr. F-VFU, tied to piece. SG 8(var) cat £1200 for normal black opt, should be at least triple £3600 for tete beche red opt, Mi 8(var) cat €1000 for normal, est €3000 for tete-beche red opt. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3160
1913 Double-headed Eagle black opt Turkey 1910 Postage Due 1Pi black on red, perf 12. VFU on piece. SG 15b cat £3250, Mi 15(var) cat €2600. Very rare as only total of 345 printed of both 1Pi, & only a fraction were from this issue. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3161
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 10pa green, error eagle INVERTED. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 22(var), Mi 24(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3162
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 10pa green, error MISSING value. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 22(var), Mi 24(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3163
1913 Independence Anniv eagle ERRORS of colour 10pa violet, 20pa green, 30pa blue, 1Gr black & 1Gr violet. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 22c, 23b, 24b, 25c & 25d, Mi 24-27(var). Rare group. (5). (P)
$150
$250
3164
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 20pa red, error value & eagle INVERTED. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 23(var), Mi 25(var). Extremely rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$400
3165
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 20pa green ERROR of colour. Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 23b, Mi 25(var).
$40
$60
3166
1913 Independence Anniv 10pa, blk of 4, upper 2 stamps value & centre INVERTED. Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 22(var), Mi 24(var). Spectacular & very rare. 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3167
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 30pa, error value INVERTED. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 24(var), Mi 26(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3168
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 30pa violet, error eagle INVERTED at 45deg angle. F-VF fresh UN as issued. SG 24(var), Mi 26(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3169
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 30pa red ERROR of colour lower marginal blk of 4. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 24c cat £164+, Mi 26(var). Rare multiple. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
3170
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 1Gr black ERROR of colour, plus value INVERTED. Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 25d(var), Mi 27(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3171
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 2Gr black error value INVERTED. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 26(var), Mi 28(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
3172
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 2Gr blue ERROR of colour right marginal blk of 4. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 26c cat £200+, Mi 28(var). Rare multiple. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
3173
1913 Independence Anniv eagle 2Gr blue ERROR of colour, plus eagle INVERTED. VF fresh UN as issued. SG 26c(var), Mi 28(var). Very rare. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$200
ANGOLA
3174
1984 Neto set, 10.5 (Kz) & 36.5 (Kz) bottom marginal blks of 10 with imprints. VF fresh MUH. Mi 699, 700 cat €350 for singles, plus premium for imprint blks. (2 blks of 10).
$35
$80
3175
1984 Dos Santos set, 16 (Kz) & 55(Kz), bottom marginal blks of 10, with sheet number & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Mi A700, B700 cat €500 as singles, plus premium for imprint blks. (2 blks of 10).
$75
$120
ANTIGUA
3176
1863-67 QV 6d green, wmk small star rough perf 14-16. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 8 cat £700. (P)
$325
$500
3177
1872 QV 1d lake, wmk crown CC reversed, perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG 13x cat £180. (P)
$90
$150
3178
1903-07 KEVII Arms ½d, 2d, 3d, 6d, 2/-, 2/6 & 5/- wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. Mostly VF M/MLH, 5/- thins. SG ex 31s-40s est cat £190. (7).
$50
$80
3179
1913 KGV 5/- grey-green & violet. VF fresh M. SG 51 cat £95.
$40
$60
3180
1921-29 KGV Badge range to 5/- wmk Mult Crown. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 55-60 cat £39 for M should be at least double £78 MUH. (5).
$30
$50
3181
1921-29 KGV Badge £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MUH, LR cnr marginal. SG 61 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
3182
1921-29 KGV Badge £1 purple & black on red, top marginal blk of 4. Stamps superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 61 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH singles. Extremely rare top value multiple. (4) (P)
$1500
$2200
3183
1921-29 KGV Badge set ½d to 4/- wmk script. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 62-80 cat £250. (18). (P)
$150
$220
3184
1921-29 KGV Badge set ½d to 4/- wmk script (1d red & 2½d blue only 1 ea). VF MLH. SG 62-80 cat £241. (16). (P)
$120
$180
3185
1932 KGV Tercentenary ½d-2/6. VF fresh MLH. SG 81-89 cat £136. (9).
$60
$90
3186
1932 Tercentenary set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh MLH. SG 81-90 cat £225. (10) (P)
$140
$200
3187
1932 Tercentenary 5/- black & chocolate. VF MUH. SG 90 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
3188
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH, all left marginal. SG 91s-94s cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. Scarce genuine. (4) (P)
$150
$250
3189
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2½d brown & deep blue, vert pr, top stamp variety 'dot to left of chapel.' Superb fresh MUH. SG 93/93g cat £282 for M, should be at least double, £564 MUH, plus premium for se-tenant multiple. (P)
$200
$300
3190
Antigua: 1862-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1862 QV 6d, no wmk. 1863-67 QV 1d & 6d selection inc shades, wmk Small Star. 1872-79 QV to 6d, wmk CC. 1882-86 QV to 1/-, wmk crown CA. 1903-04 KEVII Arms to 5/- (5/- opt SPECIMEN). 1908-17 KGV Arms to 5/-. 1921-29 KGV Bridge vals to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £2500+ = A$4500+. (124) (P)
$500
$750
3191
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'St Johns MY 6 36' cds. To Sydney with New York & San Francisco b/s. SG 91-94 cat £23 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$25
$40
ANTARCTIC & ARCTIC EXPEDITIONS
3192
Great Britain: 1921-22 Shackleton-Rowett Expedition. GB 1912-24 KGV 1d red blk of 4, with 2 strikes of 'TRISTAN DA CUNHA' cachet & central 'SR ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION 1921' cds. VFU. Very rare, only 1002 of this value used by the expedition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$800
ARGENTINA
3193
1859 Buenos Aires Liberty Head 4r green on bluish, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb 'U', 4 margins. SG P28 cat £100, Yv 9 cat €150, both for normal. (P)
$80
$120
ASCENSION
3194
1922 opt KGV Pictorial set ½d-3/- opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH. SG 1-9s cat £800. Rare set. Individual RPSL photo certs for 6 stamps. (9). (P)
$550
$850
3195
1924 KGV Badge of the Colony set ½d to 3/-. VF M/MLH. SG cat £350. (12) (P)
$220
$350
3196
1924-33 Ship set ½d to 3/- opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH, mostly very fresh. SG 10-20s cat £1000. Rare set. (12) (P)
$700
$1000
3197
1924-33 KGV Ship set ½d to 3/-. VFU, all nice reg pmks. SG 10-20 cat £600+. (12). (P)
$400
$600
3198
1924-33 KGV Ship 3d blue, lower marginal blk of 4, UR stamp 'torn flag' variety. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 14/14c cat £190 for M singles, should be at least double, £380 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$230
$350
3199
1924-33 KGV Ship 1/- grey-black & brown, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate No 1, LL stamp 'broken main mast' variety. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 18/18a cat £463 for M singles, should be at least double, £926 MUH, plus premium for positional plate blk. (P)
$550
$800
3200
1924-33 KGV Ship 1/- grey-black & brown, lower marginal blk of 4, UR stamp 'torn flag' variety. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 18/18c cat £438 for M singles, should be at least double, £876 MUH, plus premium for positional plate blk. (P)
$525
$750
3201
1934 KGV Pic set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 21-30 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. (10) (P)
$200
$300
3202
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-3d perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH, 3d tiny adhesion marks on gum. SG 35-37s cat £450. Rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (3). (P)
$200
$300
3203
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d, 2d & 3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH, 3d mnr gum disturbance. SG 35s-37s cat £450. Scarce genuine set. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$170
$300
3204
1938-53 KGVI Def set ½d to 10/- inc all perf variations & colour changes. All VF fresh MLH, a few MUH. SG 38-47b cat £700. (32) (P)
$190
$275
3205
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 3d & 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 50-51 cat £51. (2)
$35
$50
3206
1963 QEII Birds 1½d error Cobalt OMITTED, plus normal to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 71a cat £150. (2). (P)
$75
$120
3207
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Ascension OC 25 35' pmks. To England. SG 31-34 cat £110 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$90
$130
AUSTRIA
3208
1910 80th Birthday set 1h-10Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 161-77 cat €600. SG 223-39 cat £800. (17). (P)
$230
$375
3209
1931 Rotary opt set 10g-1S. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi 518-523 cat €350. SG 666-671 cat £350. (6) (P)
$100
$150
3210
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF fresh MUH. Mi 551-554 cat €650. SG 699-702 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (4) (P)
$160
$240
3211
1933 Ski Championship set 12g-50g. VF fresh MLH. Mi 551-554 cat €325. SG 699-702 cat £375. (4) (P)
$80
$120
3212
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine ordinary paper. Superb fresh MLH, right marginal. Mi 555A cat €160, SG 703 cat £250.
$50
$80
3213
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine granite paper, perf 12½. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. Mi 556A cat €750, SG 704 cat £550 for M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$170
$275
3214
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12½. Superb fresh MLH, bottom marginal. Mi 556A cat €375, SG 704 cat £550. (P)
$90
$130
3215
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12 from M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. Mi 556C cat €750, SG 704(var) cat £550 for M, should be a lot least double, £1100 MUH. (P)
$170
$275
3216
1933 WIPA Exhib 50+50g ultramarine, granite paper, perf 12 from M/Sheet. VF fresh MLH. Mi 556C cat €600, SG 704(var) cat £550++. (P)
$120
$180
3217
1933 WIPA Exhib M/Sheet original size 127x104mm. Superb MLH in margin, stamps VF fresh MUH. SG MS705 cat £4500, Mi Blk 1 cat €3100. One of the key European M/S. (P)
$1300
$1800
3218
1933 Catholic Congress set 12g-64g. Superb fresh MUH LL cnr marginal. SG 706-11 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. Mi 557-62 cat €440. (6). (P)
$150
$250
3219
1933 Catholic Congress set 12g-64g. Superb U on tied to pieces by 'Congress 12 IX 33' cds. SG 706-11 cat £450+. Mi 557-62 cat €300+. (6). (P)
$130
$200
3220
1934-36 Costumes 2S grey-green blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 734 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Mi 584 cat €600. (P)
$150
$220
3221
1935 Airmail set 5g-10S. VF fresh MUH. Mi 598-612 cat €190. SG 763-777 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH (P)
$80
$120
3222
1936 Dolfuss 10S slate-blue. Superb fresh MUH, upper marginal. Mi 588 cat €1400, SG 793 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. Key stamp in exceptional quality. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
3223
1851 Newspaper blue Mercury type I (4 margins) tied to wrapper/ band by 'Zeitungs Exped Wien' cds. SG N11 cat £550. Mi 6 cat €350 both for on wrapper. (P)
$130
$200
3224
1858 Newspaper 1K.05 grey-lilac (4 huge margins) tied to address label by part cds. VFU. SG N29a cat £750. Mi 17 cat €700 -both as loose stamp, plus premium for proper usage on newspaper address label. (P)
$300
$450
3225
1918 Military Airmail flight postcard franked Flugpost opt set 1.50Kr/ 2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr & 4Kr all white paper on Karl 8h postcard tied by 'Vienna 31 VIII 18' cds with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 1 IX 18' cds & with 'Flugpost Wien 1 IX' cds. To Lemberg (was in Poland, now Ukraine). Mi 225yII & 227yII cat €150+. Nice set franking with scarce white paper. (P)
$90
$130
3226
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt set 1.50Kr/ 2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr perf 12½x11½ & 4Kr, all grey paper, plus crown 3h & 12h, tied by 'Krakau 24 IV 18' cds (Poland) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Krakau Krakow 24 IV 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 25 IV 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI, 226xC & 227xI cat €334+. Nice set franking with scarce perf. (P)
$130
$200
3227
1918 Military airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr, grey paper, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Wien 29 IV 18' cds & with 'Flugpost Wien' cds. To Lemburg (then in Poland, now Ukraine), with Flugpost Lemberg-Lwow arrival b/s. Mi 225xA & 226xA cat €300+. Scarce correct rate. (P)
$90
$130
3228
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 4Kr on grey paper & Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 30 IV 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 1 V 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 2 V 18' arrival b/s. Mi 227xI cat €150+. Scarce correct franking. (P)
$90
$130
3229
1918 Military airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr, grey paper, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Wien 4 V 18' cds & with 'Flugpost Wien' cds. To Lemburg, with Flugpost Lemberg-Lwow arrival b/s (then in Poland, now Ukraine). Mi 225xA & 226xA. Scarce correct rate.
$70
$100
3230
1918 Military airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt set 1.50Kr/2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr & 4Kr -all grey paper, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 7 V 18' cds (then in Poland, now Ukraine), & with 'Flugpost Lemberg-Lwow' cds. To Austria, with 'Flugpost Wien' arrival b/s. Mi 225-7xA. Attractive set franking.
$80
$120
3231
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt set 1.50Kr/ 2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr & 4Kr, all grey paper, plus crown 3h & 12h, tied by 'Krakau 9 V 18' cds (Poland) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Krakau Krakow 9 V 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 9 V 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI, 226IA & 227xI cat €334+. Nice set franking. (P)
$90
$130
3232
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 4Kr, grey paper, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Wien 13 V 18' cds & with 'Flugpost Wien' cds. To Krakau with 'Flugpost Krakau' arrival b/s. Mi 227xA. Scarce correct rate. (P)
$90
$130
3233
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr & 2.50Kr/3Kr (scarce perf 12½x11½), plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 14 V 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 15 V 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 16 V 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI & 226xC cat €309+. Scarce correct franking with rare perf. (P)
$130
$200
3234
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr & 2.50Kr/3Kr, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 6 VI 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine). To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 4 VI 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI & 226IA cat €139+. Scarce correct franking.
$80
$120
3235
1918 Military Airmail flight cover (centre fold) franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr & 2.50Kr/3Kr, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 8 VI 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 9 VI 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 9 VI 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI & 226IA cat €139+. Scarce correct franking.
$80
$120
3236
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr & 2.50Kr/3Kr, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 10 VI 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 10 VI 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 11 VI 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI & 226IA cat €139+. Scarce correct franking. (P)
$90
$130
3237
1921 Registered cover front franked 'New Republic' 20h, 50h pr & Arms 1½Kr, plus 80h Anti-Semitic propaganda forgery inscribed 'Judisch-Osterreich' instead of 'Deutsch-Osterreich' (Jewish-Austria instead of German-Austria), tied by 'Graz 27 V 21' cds & with reg label, being correct franking of 3.50Kr. Mi 312PFa listed but unpriced. We have never seen another offered elsewhere. Great rarity of significant historical interest. 1999 Dr Ferchenbauer AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3000
$5000
AUSTRIA - TERRITORIES / OCCUPATIONS
3243
Military Post: 1918 King Charles 45h & 80h unissued. VF fresh MLH. Mi IX, XII cat €200. SG 80, 83 cat £280. (2).
$80
$120
3244
Military Posts: 1918 King Charles set 1h-1K unissued. VF fresh MLH. Mi I-XIV cat €550. SG 72-85 cat £700. Very scarce set (P)
$300
$450
3245
Military Post: 1918 King Charles 60h, unissued. VF fresh MUH. Mi XI cat €120 fro M, should be at least double, €240. SG 82 cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH.
$50
$80
BAHAMAS
3246
1912-19 KGV 6d bistre-brown, wmk mult crown, variety Malformed 'E' VF fresh M. SG 86a cat £130. (P)
$65
$120
3247
1962 Nassau Centenary set 8d & 10d sheets of 30 with imprints. VF fresh MUH, sl perf separation at base of ea. SG 221-2 cat £39 as singles, premium for sheets. (2 sheets).
$10
$20
3248
Bahamas: 1859-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1859 QV Chalon 1d imperf (2 M & 1 U). 1861 QV Chalon 1d, 4d & 6d, no wmk. 1862-82 QV Chalon selection inc shades, perfs & wmks, plus QV 1/- inc shades (1862 6d lilac with Brandon photo cert). 1883 Surch 4d on 6d. 1884-88 QV set to £1. 1902 KEVII to 5/-. 1901-03 Queen's Staircase to 3/-, plus 1911-19 to 3/-. 1912-19 KGV to £1. 1917-19 War Tax issues. 1920 Peace to 1/-. 1921-29 Queen's Staircase to 3/-. 1930 Tercent set to 3/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £7600+ = A$13,500+. Valuable collection. (152) (P)
$1100
$1600
3249
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Nassau 31 May 35' cds. To London by air with Miami & New York transit b/s, sl reverse stains. SG 141-44 cat £40 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover.
$50
$80
3250
1938 cover franked Atlantis Marie 50sk h/s 'Y MU' Phantom issue tied by Atlantis cancel, plus Bahamas KGV ½d tied by 'Nassau 30 MAR 38' cds, plus King Neptune 'Atlantis World Fair' cachet.
$70
$120
BAHRAIN
3251
1933-37 'BAHRAIN' opt KGV India 5R ultramarine & purple, wmk mult star inverted. Stamp superb fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 14w cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$275
$400
3252
1938-41 'BAHRAIN' opt KGVI set 3p-25R. VF fresh MUH. SG 20-37 cat £1000. Rare MUH set. (16). (P)
$800
$1200
3253
1942-45 'BAHRAIN' opt KGVI set 3p-12a, white background. VF fresh MUH. SG 38-50 cat £160. (13). (P)
$120
$160
3254
1950-55 KGVI Pic set ½a on ½d to 10R on 10/-. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 71-79 cat £120. (9)
$45
$60
3255
1950 'BAHRAIN 2 RUPEES' opt KGVI Ship 2/6 yellow-green opt types I, II & III. VFU. SG 77, 77a, 77b cat £212. (3). (P)
$50
$100
3256
1952-54 QEII surch set 1/2a on ½d-1R on 1/6. VF MUH. SG 80-89 cat £32. (10)
$15
$25
3257
1955 'BAHRAIN' opt QEII type II 10R Surch on 10/- ultramarine De La rue marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 96a cat £400+. (P)
$250
$350
BARBADOS
3258
1855-58 Britannia (½d) yellow-green, imperf on white paper, no wmk. VFU 4 margins, barred oval '1' pmk. SG 7 cat £110. (P)
$40
$60
3259
1873 Britannia 5/- dull rose. FU. SG 64 cat £300. (P)
$100
$150
3260
1892 'HALF-PENNY' opt QV 4d brown opt DOUBLE in red & black. VF MLH. SG 104b cat £900. Opts believed to be an extremely well made forgery from the late 1890s. Interesting reference item. (P)
$60
$100
3261
1920-21 Victory set ¼d to 3/- wmk mult crown, plus 1d script wmk, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 201-12s cat £300. (12). (P)
$250
$350
3262
1920 Victory 3/- ultramarine & indigo imperf printer's sample, no wmk. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 211(p). Rare & attractive. (P)
$80
$120
3263
1934-47 Postage Due 1d black, diag BISECT (UL half). VF U, on piece with 'GPO Barbados 3 FE 35 Registration' cds. SG D2a cat £1800 for on cover. Very rare example from genuine postal usage. (P)
$200
$300
3264
1938-47 Seahorses 1d scarlet, perf 13½x13. VF fresh MUH, sl natural gum irregularities. SG 249 cat £275. (P)
$70
$100
3265
1939 Tercentenary set ½d-3d marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 257-61 cat £68 (5 blks)
$30
$45
3266
1939 Tercentenary set ½d-3d. VF fresh MUH. SG 257-61 cat £17 (5)
$10
$15
3267
Barbados: 1852-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1852-55 Britannia vals to 4d, imperf on blued paper ((½d) with DF photo cert). 1855-58 Britannia vals to 1/-, white paper imperf, plus shades. 1860-70 Britannia perf range to 1/-, plus perfs & shades. 1873 Britannia 5/-. 1882-86 QV vals to 1/-. 1892-1903 QV Seahorses vals to 2/6. 1897-98 Jubilee to 2/6, plus 1d & 10d on blued paper. 1906 Nelson Cent set to 1/-. 1909-10 QV Seahorses to 2/- & 1916-20 to 3/-. 1920-21 Victory set to 3/-. 1921-24 KGV Seahorses to 3/- & 1925-35 to 3/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set M & U. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £6900+ = A$12,500+. Valuable collection. (262) (P)
$1100
$1600
3268
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Barbados 2 JU 36' cds. To Australia with Barbados, New York, San Francisco & Sydney b/s. SG 241-44 cat £45 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$50
$80
BASUTOLAND
3269
1933 KGV Crocodile set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-10 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (10). (P)
$600
$900
3270
1933 KGV Crocodile £1 black Revenue pr, blks of 4 & 8 together with KGVI Postage 1/- strip of 3, 5/- & 10/- singles on large piece of a Mortgage Bond tied by Resident Commissioners Office Maseru & initialled. Bft 70 cat £2800+. Remarkable piece. (P)
$1100
$1700
3271
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set ½d & 10/- Registered pictorial FDC, tied by 'Leribe 1 XII 48' cds. To Sth Africa. VF. SG 36-7 cat £50 as loose stamps alone, plus premium for FDC. (P)
$90
$130
BECHUANALAND - STELLALAND
3272
1884 Arms Revenue 2/6 grey. VF M, sl tropical gum. Bft 5 cat £25.
$13
$20
3273
1886 Arms Revenue 5/- green. VF UN. Bft 6 cat £35.
$17
$25
3274
1886 Arms Revenue 1/6 olive-green, monogram h/s. VF fresh M. Bft 12 cat £20.
$15
$20
3275
1886 Arms Revenue 2/- slate-grey, with monogram h/s. VF UN. Bft 13 cat £20.
$12
$18
3276
1886 Arms Revenue 2/- slate-grey, monogram h/s. VF M, sl tropical gum. Bft 13 cat £20.
$12
$18
3277
1886 Arms Revenue 2/- slate-grey, monogram h/s. VF fresh M. Bft 13 cat £20.
$12
$20
3278
1886 Arms Revenue 2/6 grey, monogram h/s. VF UN. Bft 14 cat £25.
$13
$20
3279
1886 Arms Revenue 10/- vermilion, monogram h/s vert pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN, plus monogram inverted. VF UN. Bft 16a cat £200 & undercatalogued. Spectacular & rare error. (P)
$200
$300
3280
1886 Arms Revenue £1 lilac, monogram h/s. F-VF F/C, m/s signature & 1885. Bft 17 cat £35.
$35
$50
3281
1886 Arms Revenue £5 claret, monogram h/s. VF fresh M. Bft 18 cat £75. Very scarce top value. (P)
$100
$200
3282
1886 Arms Revenue 10/- vermilion with 'Republick Stellaland' deleted with pen lines, used in Bechuanaland after annexation. VF fresh MLH, small surface scuff at right. Bft 24 cat £150. Very rare. (P)
$200
$300
3283
1887 'BECHUANALAND' h/s opt Arms Revenue £1 lilac. VFU, sl vert crease, m/s initial cancel. Bft 31 cat £500. Extremely rare with only several recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
BECHUANALAND
3284
1885-87 opt Cape Hope Seated 3d pale claret. VF fresh M. SG 2 cat £60.
$30
$45
3285
1885-87 opt Cape Hope 6d reddish purple, variety Bechuanaland Shifted left so reading 'echuanaland B'. VF fresh M. SG 7 cat £225+ as normal, plus premium for variety. (P)
$100
$180
3286
1885-87 opt Cape Hope Seated 1/- green. F-VF fresh M. SG 8 cat £375. (P)
$200
$300
3287
1885 Military Telegraphs opt Cape 1/- green. VF fresh MLH. SG MT10 cat £85. (P)
$60
$90
3288
1888 QV 2/6 green & black. VF fresh MLH. SG 17 cat £85.
$45
$65
3289
1888 QV £1 lilac & black vert pr tied to piece by m/s initials & 14.4.03. F-VF F/C, sl creases. SG 20 cat £100 as F/C singles. (P)
$70
$100
3290
1888 '6d' opt QV 6d lilac & black. VF fresh M. SG 26 cat £160. Exp. (P)
$85
$150
3291
1888 'One Half-Penny' opt QV 3d reddish-lilac & black. VFM, tiny thin. SG 29 cat £275. (P)
$85
$150
3292
1888 'Protectorate 4d' black opt QV lilac & black. F-VF U, barred oval numeral & cds pmks. SG 44 cat £500. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
3293
1903 opt CGH £5 green & black Revenue (2), together with 1888 QV 10/- green & black (4, 1 scuffed) tied by 1914 oval cachet & m/s initials in red. SG 19 cat £1600 as FU & Bft 13 cat £500+. Rare. (P)
$230
$375
3294
1932 KGV Cattle set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 99-110 cat £500. (12). (P)
$275
$400
3295
1932 KGV Cattle 10/- black & brown. Superb fresh M. SG 110 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
3296
1932 KGV £1 black & green Revenue together with Postage 2/-, 5/- & 10/- on 1938 (Jun) piece, each tied by double oval Master's Office h/s. VF. SG 106, 109 & 110 cat £540 as FU. Bft 64 cat £250+. (P)
$180
$275
3297
1932 KGV & Cattle set, ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 99-110 cat £500. (P)
$275
$400
3298
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6d slate & purple, blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 114/114a cat £257 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £386. (P)
$90
$150
3299
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & 10/- registered pictorial FDC, tied by 'Lobatsi I XII 48' cds. To Sth Africa. VF. SG 136-37 cat £50 as loose stamps alone, plus premium for FDC. (P)
$90
$130
3300
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & 10/- registered FDC, tied by 'Lobatsi I XII 48' cds. To Sth Africa. VF. SG 136-37 cat £50 as loose stamps alone, plus premium for FDC. (P)
$70
$100
3301
1961 QEII 10R on £5 black & orange revenues blk of 5 tied to piece by two oval Registrar h/s. VFU. Bft 71. (P)
$150
$220
3302
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d tied by 'Lobatsi 8 JUN 35' cds. To London, sl stains on reverse. SG 111-14 cat £38 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$50
$80
BELGIUM
3303
1918 Red Cross Fund opt set 1c+1c - 10Fr+10Fr. VF MUH. Cob 150-63 cat €3500, SG 222-35 cat £1500 for M, should be at least double, £3000 MUH. Rare set MUH condition. (14). (P)
$900
$1300
3304
1918 Red Cross Fund opt set 1+1c-10+10Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. COB 150-163 cat €1500, SG 222-35 cat £1500. (14). (P)
$450
$650
3305
1919-20 King 'Tin Hat' 10Fr claret. VF fresh MUH. COB 178 cat €600, SG 250 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH (P)
$120
$180
3306
1929 Crown L opt Orval Abbey set 5c+5c - 10Fr+10Fr, opt for the laying of the Abbey's 1st stone. Superb fresh MUH. SG 543-51 cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH. COB 272A-K cat €1850. (9)
$650
$1000
3307
1932 Mercier Fund set 10c+10c - 10Fr+40Fr. VF MUH. COB 342-50 cat €1300, SG 609-17 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. (9). (P)
$400
$600
3308
1949-52 Railway Parcel 300Fr bright reddish-violet. Superb fresh MUH. SG P1294 cat £200. COB TR321 cat €160. (P)
$60
$90
3309
1953 Railway Parcel 200Fr deep green. VF fresh MUH. SG P1451 cat £275. COB TR334 cat €230. (P)
$70
$100
3310
1960 Railway Parcel set 20Fr-70Fr, all UL cnr marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG P1722-25 cat £225. COB TR369-72 cat €180. (4)
$60
$90
3311
1960 Railway Parcel set 20Fr-70Fr. VF M (MUH but sl gum adhesions), all left marginal. SG P1722-P1725 cat £225. COB TR369-TR372 cat €180. (4)
$25
$40
3312
1968-73 Railway Parcels set 1Fr-500Fr plus 500Fr vert pr & LR cnr marginal blk of 4. VF MUH. COB TR378-98 cat €420. SG P2047-67 cat £575. (28)
$80
$120
3313
1977 Railway Parcel 1000Fr multi-coloured. VF fresh MUH. SG P2505 cat £75. COB TR432 cat €50. FV = A$40 alone.
$20
$40
BERMUDA
3314
1865-1903 QV 1/- green, wmk Crown, CC, perf 14. F-VF fresh M. SG 8 cat £350. (P)
$180
$300
3315
1875 'One Penny' opt QV 2d blue. F-VF U, barred pmk. SG 15 cat £375. (P)
$120
$180
3316
1902-03 Dry Dock set ½d, 1d & 3d, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 31-33s cat £150. (3). (P)
$80
$120
3317
1910-25 Ship set ¼ to 1/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH. SG 44-51s cat £500. (9) (P)
$350
$500
3318
1910-25 Ship 2½d blue, wmk mult crown CA INVERTED & REVERSED. VFU. SG 48y cat £325. (P)
$150
$250
3319
1918-32 KGV high values 2/-, 2/6, 4/-, 5/-, 10/- & £1. F-VF U most with Hamilton cds, some cancels doubtful, 10/- ink a little diffused. Ex 51-91 cat £1095. (6) (P)
$275
$400
3320
1918-22 KGV 5/- deep green & deep red on yellow, wmk mult crown, variety 'broken crown & scroll'. Stamp VF MUH, right marginal. SG 53db cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750. Nice positional example. (P)
$350
$500
3321
1918-22 KGV £1 purple & black on red. VF fresh MLH. SG 55 cat £250. (P)
$170
$250
3322
1920 & 21 Tercentenary 1st & 2nd sets of 9, ¼d to 1/-. VF M/MLH. SG 59-75 cat £220. (18) (P)
$120
$180
3323
1924-32 KGV 2/6 black & pale orange-vermilion on grey-blue, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum. SG 89h cat £2750. Beautiful example of this rare shade. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1400
$2200
3324
1924-32 KGV 2/6 black & bright orange-vermilion on deep blue, wmk script. Superb F/C, s/l company cancel. SG 89k cat £3000 for FU. Very rare shade. (P)
$180
$275
3325
1924-32 KGV 12/6 grey & orange. VF fresh MUH. SG 93 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
3326
1924-32 KGV 12/6 grey & orange, variety broken crown & scroll. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 93b cat £750 for M, should be least double, £1500 MUH. 2015 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3327
1936-47 KGV Pic set ½d to 1/6, perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 98-106 cat £325 M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. Rare genuine set. (9) (P)
$400
$600
3328
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-2½d, perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH, 1d small gum thins. SG 107-109s cat £225. Scarce genuine set. (3). (P)
$90
$120
3329
1938-53 KGVI High values set 2/- to £1, the 2/- to 10/- perf 13, others perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 116e, 117d, 118f, 119e, 120b & 121 cat £500. (6) (P)
$350
$500
3330
1938-53 KGVI 2/- dull purple & blue on pale blue, perf 13. VFU. SG 116e cat £18.
$7
$10
3331
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Hamilton 2 MAR 36' cds. To Australia with b/s 'Montreal PO British Mail Branch', Montreal, Vancouver & Sydney. SG 94-97 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover.
$70
$100
BHUTAN
3332
1971 '90CH' opt Bird 2n Provisional, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M. SG262(var).
$15
$25
BRITISH EMPIRE & COMMONWEALTH
3333
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee Omnibus used collection. Comp ex Egypt, plus GB ½d-1½d wmk inverted (from bklts). India to 2½a with Aden pmks. Morocco-French set in blks of 4, South Africa set in horiz & vert prs. Trinidad & Tobago 2c horiz pr & 6c blk of 4 the left stamp & UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety, plus Malta ½d & Gambia 3d with same variety. VF U. SG cat £2100 = A$3800+. (280)
$550
$850
3334
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee variety collection of 'extra flagstaff' inc Hong Kong 5c, Gibraltar 2d & 6d, Sierra Leone 1d, Trinidad & Tobago 2c, all LL cnr marginal blks of 4 with UL variety stamp. Malta ½d blk of 4, UL stamp with variety, plus 2½d single. Trinidad & Tobago 3c, LL cnr marginal vert pr, upper stamp with variety. Mostly VF fresh M/MUH. SG cat £1040+ for M singles, plus premium MUH stamps present, & should be at least +50% premium for positional multiples, so est cat £1500+. (8 items) (P)
$325
$475
3335
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee omnibus collection comp (ex Egypt) inc Canada, Falklands, Hong Kong etc. VF M/MLH. SG cat £1250. (249) (P)
$700
$1000
BRITISH GUIANA
3336
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 3c & $3 in LR plate number pr & imprint pr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 322-3 cat £50+ as singles & plate no/imprint prs est +50%, so £75. (2 prs)
$40
$60
3337
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 3c & $3. VFU. SG 322-323 cat £30. (2).
$17
$25
3338
British Guiana: 1855-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1855 Ship 4c, imperf. 1860-63 Ship selection to 24c inc perfs. 1862 typeset range 1c (3), 2c (3) & 4c (2) inc Frame types. 1863-75 Ship selection to 48c inc perfs. 1876-79 Ship vals to 48c. 1877 Official opt vals to 12c. 1878 Provisional 'bar' opt range to 8c. 1881 Official Surch 1 on 12c, 2 on 12c & 2 on 24c. 1882 Ship typeset 1c & 2c inc 2 & 3 Masts, all perf SPECIMEN. 1888-89 Inland Revenue opt Ship to $5. 1889 Ship to 96c. 1898 Jubilee to 15c. 1905-07 Ship to 96c. 1913-21 KGV Ship to 96c & 1921-27 to 96c. 1931 Centenary set to $1. 1934 KGV Pic to $1. 1935 Silver Jubilee set M & U. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed & odd F/C high vals. SG cat £8900+ = A$16,000+. Valuable collection. (250) (P)
$1200
$1800
3339
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 2c-24c tied by 'Registration British Guiana 22 MY 36' cds. To Australia, b/s New York, San Francisco & Sydney. SG 301-04 cat £35 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$50
$80
BRITISH HONDURAS
3340
British Honduras: 1865-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1865 QV 1d & 6d. 1872-79 QV vals to 1/-. 1882-87 QV to 1/-. 1888 Small Surch to 20c & 1888-91 Large Surch to 50c. 1913-21 KGV vals to $1 & 1922-33 vals to $1. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1000+ = A$1800+. (103)
$130
$200
3341
1913-21 KGV $5 purple & black on red, blk of 4. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 110 cat £1100 for M singles, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. Extremely rare top value multiple. (4) (P)
$1500
$2200
3342
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3c ultramarine & grey-black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff'' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 143/143a cat £87 for M singles, should be at least double, £174 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$40
$80
3343
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 4c green & indigo, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF MUH. SG 144/144a cat £200 for M singles, should be at least double, £400 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$110
$170
3344
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 25c slate & purple, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flag' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 146/146a cat £304 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH, premium for blk. (P)
$170
$275
3345
1937 KGVI Coronation set 3c-5c perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH 3c sl gum disturbance. SG 147-149s cat £100. Scarce genuine. (3).
$40
$60
3346
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 3c-25c tied by 'Registration Belize British Honduras 31 DE 35' cds. Sent locally. SG 143-46 cat £24 as loose stamps & 'from x 8' on cover.
$25
$40
BRITISH LEVANT
3347
1902-05 '80 PARAS' opt KEVII 5d dull purple & ultramarine opt SPECIMEN type GB16. VF fresh M. SG 9s. Very rare with this specimen type. (P)
$60
$90
3348
1905 'LEVANT' opt KEVII set ½d to 1/-, opt SPECIMEN type GB17. Superb MLH. SG L1s-L10s. Extremely rare - this very set was previously sold in 2012 for $2400. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (10). (P)
$1000
$1500
3349
1909 KEVII Surch set 30pa on 1½d to 5Pi on 1/- opt SPECIMEN type GB17. Superb fresh MUH. SG 16s-21s. Extremely rare - this very set was previously sold in 2012 for $3800. 2001 BPA photo cert. (5). (P)
$1000
$1500
3350
1911-13 '12 PIASTRES' opt KEVII 2/6 dull reddish-purple, ordinary paper, Somerset House printing opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 33s (normal cat £65 M, so £130 MUH). Extremely rare - this very example was previously sold in 2012 for $1200. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
3351
1916 Salonika provisional 'Levant' opt KGV ½d green, error opt DOUBLE both equally strong & characteristically overlapping. Superb fresh MLH. SG S1a cat £4500. Extremely rare, only 1 row of 12 believed printed. Exp Bloch & Stanley Gibbons, while certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
3352
1916 Salonika provisional 'Levant' opt KGV 6d reddish-purple, vert pr, error top stamp opt OMITTED. VF fresh MLH appearance, tiny repaired tear at left basically invisible. SG S6a cat £2250. Very rare & spectacular error of which only 2 rows of 12 believed printed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
3353
1921 LEVANT opt KGV 6d dull purple on chalked paper. VF fresh top marginal MUH. SG L22 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48 MUH.
$25
$40
BRITISH OCCUP OF ITALIAN COLONIES
3354
1943 MEF opt KGVI set 1d to 10/-, plus 1942 opt Postage Due set ½d to 10/-, being UPU distribution 'specimens' with the 1/- to 10/- & the 1/- Postage Due opt SPECIMEN & the rest normals. VF fresh MLH. SG M11-21s, MD1-4, MD5s cat £856. Rare original collection from Portugal post office UPU specimen archive. (16) (P)
$400
$600
3355
1943-47 'MEF' opt KGVI set 1/- to 10/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG M18-21s cat £650. Rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$500
$750
3356
1943-47 'MEF.' opt KGVI 2/6, 5/- & 10/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG M19-21s est cat £550 as specimens. Rare genuine opts & certificate can be obtained on request. (3) (P)
$275
$400
3357
1943-47 MEF opt KGVI 5/- red, opt SPECIMEN. VF M. SG M20s cat £32 as normal, or est cat £240 as specimen. (P)
$60
$90
3358
1943-47 MEF opt KGVI 10/- ultramarine, opt SPECIMEN. VF M. SG M21s cat £48 as normal, or est cat £350 as specimen. (P)
$70
$100
3359
Eritrea: 1948-49 'BMA Eritrea' opt KGVI set 5c on ½d - 10S on 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG E1-12 £75. (13)
$25
$35
3360
Eritrea: 1950 'BA Eritrea' opt KGVI set 5c on ½d - 10s on 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG E13-25 cat £100. (13)
$35
$50
3361
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation' opts on Italian East Africa Pictorials set 10c/5c-10L/5L. (These opts on Italian postage stamps, & also on revenue stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that had captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock was destroyed). VF fresh MUH. Unlisted in SG but fully listed in Italian catalogues & Michel & mentioned in Robson Lowe Encyclopedia. Sass 1-9 cat €5500+ & underpriced as it is a very rare set, especially in MUH condition. 1998 Raybaudi & 2017 Ceremuga photo certs. (9) (P)
$1600
$2400
3362
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation' opts on Italian East Africa Pictorials set of BLACK opts 20c/10c-2L/1L, as normal set has red opts on these vals. (These opts on Italian postage stamps, & also on revenue stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that had captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock was destroyed). VF MUH. Unlisted in SG but listed in Italian catalogues & mentioned in Robson Lowe Encyclopedia. Sass 2/I - 7/I cat €11,000+ Very rare & almost never offered, especially MUH. 2009 Bottachi photo cert (5). (P)
$2700
$4000
3363
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation Postage' opts on Italian Africa Colonies Revenues 2L- 10L inc both issues of 4, plus 40L high value. (These opts on Italian revenue stamps, plus also on postage stamps, were prepared on orders of the South African forces that captured the region. But due to objections from London were never issued & most of the stock destroyed). VF fresh MUH. Unlisted SG, but mentioned in Robson Lowe, & fully listed in Italian & Michel cats, Sass 11-17 & 19 cat €10,200+. Almost never offered issue with the 40L especially rare, particularly MUH. Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo cert for the 40L rarity, Ceremuga photo cert for 2nd 4L & Raybaudi photo cert for others. (8) (P)
$2700
$4000
3364
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation POSTAGE' opts on Italian Africa Colonies Revenues 2L- 4L, 8L/10L & 10L. VF MUH. Unlisted SG, but listed in Italian & Michel cats, mentioned in Robson Lowe. Sass 11-13 & 16-17 cat €1200+. Rare stamps. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (5) (P)
$375
$500
3365
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation / POSTAGE' opt on Italian Africa Colonies Revenue 2L, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Sass 11a cat €10,000+. Extremely rare with only several recorded & this is almost certainly the best condition example of them. 2011 Dr Colla AIEP & 2016 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$4000
$6000
3366
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation Postage' opt on Italian Africa Colonies Revenue 3L. F-VF MUH. Sass 12 cat €250 & undercatalogued as hardly ever seen. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
3367
Somalia: 1941 Mogadisciu 'British Occupation / POSTAGE' opt on Italian Africa Colonies Revenue 40L, error opt diag misplaced & fully TRANSPOSED. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Sass 19b(var) cat €6500 for normal shift, so est at least double, €13,000 for such transposed. Extremely rare with only several shifted opts recorded & this is the only one with transposed opt known to us. 1996 Dr Colla AIEP & 2016 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$4000
$6000
3368
Somalia: 1943-50 Collection inc 1943-46 'EAF' opt KGVI set 1d-2/6, the 1/- & 2/6 opt SPECIMEN, 1948 'BMA Somalia' opt KGVI set 5c-5s & 1950 'BA Somalia' opt KGVI set 5c-5s, all being UPU distribution 'specimens' for the Portuguese Postal Authorities. All diff. VF fresh MLH. SG S1-S7, S8-S9s, S10-31 cat £442. Rare original collection from Portugal post office UPU specimen archive. (31) (P)
$220
$350
3369
Somalia: 1943-46 EAF opt KGVI 2/6 yellow-green, opt SPECIMEN. VF M. SG S9a cat £42 as normal, or est cat £265 as specimen. (P)
$50
$80
3370
Tripolitania: 1948 'BMA Tripolitania' opt KGVI set 1M on ½d - 240M on 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG T1-13 cat £70. (13)
$55
$70
3371
Tripolitania: 1950 'BA Tripolitania' opt KGVI set 1M on ½d - 240M on 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG T14-26 cat £140. (13)
$50
$80
BRITISH POs IN CRETE
3372
1899 cover franked 10pa blue & 20pa green, ea tied by s/l 'Heraklion' pmks. To Candia. SG B2-3 cat £48 as loose stamps & 'from x8 on cover' . Very rare.. (P)
$100
$200
3373
1899 folded 2-page document with British Occup Union Jack Kandia h/s, 'Provisional Administration Kandia Finance' h/s & several h/s for the Conveyancer, inc 1 tying a boxed Crete revenue (1 grossia?) Bft type 1-5 w/o value & Bft 4 (Crete).
$80
$120
3374
1899 Land sale document (folded), with British Occup Union Jack Pediada 'Revenue One Piastre' blue vertical pr, tied by 'District Commissioner's Office' F/C & with 'Magistrate Pediados in Kastellios 1899' Greek cachet. Bft 17 cat £100, plus premium on document. (P)
$180
$275
3375
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada 'Revenue 10 Paras' violet blk of 4 -sl water affected, with 'District Commissioner's Office' F/C, plus 'Magistrate Pediados in Kastellios 1899' Greek cachet. Bft 15a cat £200++, plus premium on document. (P)
$160
$240
3376
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada 'Revenue One Piastre' blue pr (folded thru), with District Commissioner's Office' F/C & with 'Magistrate Pediados in Kastellius 1899' Greek cachet. Bft 17 cat £100++, plus premium on document. (P)
$110
$170
3377
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada 'Revenue 20 paras' greens pr (folded through), with 'District Commissioner's Office F/C & with 'Magistrate Pediados in Kastellios 1899' Greek cachet. Bft 16a cat £130++, plus premium on document. (P)
$110
$170
3378
1899 Land sale document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Pediada 'Revenue 20 Paras' grey-green (pale colours) blk of 4 with 'District Commissioner's Office Pediada' F/C & with 'Magistrate Pediados in Kastellius 1899' Greek cachet. Bft 16a cat £260++, plus premium on document.
$160
$240
3379
1899 Document (folded) with British Occup Union Jack Monofatsi 'ten paras' violet revenue. Initials F/C. Bft 12a cat £150++, plus premium on document. (P)
$230
$375
BRITISH POs IN EASTERN ARABIA
3380
1948 opt KGVI set ½a on ½d - 2R on 2/6. VF fresh MUH. SG 16-24 cat £55. (9)
$40
$60
BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
3381
1867-70 St Ursula 4d lake-red on pale rose paper, no wmk, perf 15. VF MLH. SG 15 cat £55.
$30
$45
3382
1867-70 St Ursula 4d lake-red on pale rose, no wmk, perf 15. VF MUH. SG 15 cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH (P)
$80
$120
3383
1867-70 St Ursula 4d green, imperf engraved die proof, on card (33x42mm). Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 15(p). Scarce. Ex William Frazer & originally sold for £550+ in 2004. (P)
$250
$400
3384
1867 St Ursula 1/- black & rose-carmine, crimson frame extending into margins, on toned paper, perf 15. VF MUH, bottom marginal. SG 19 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
3385
1921 KGV set ½d & 1d, wmk Mult Script, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 80s & 81s cat £75. (2)
$55
$75
3386
1922-28 KGV Badge set 3d to 5/- wmk mult crown opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 82-85s cat £100. (4). (P)
$80
$110
3387
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-2½d perf SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF MUH, 1st 2 disturbed or partial gum. SG 107-109s cat £100. Scarce genuine set. (3).
$35
$50
3388
1935 Registered FDC franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Road Town MY 6 35' FDI cds. To England, b/s Saint Thomas VI & New York. SG 103-06 cat £55 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover plus premium for FDC.
$70
$100
BRUNEI
3389
1895 Star & Local Scene 8c plum. VFU, 'Brunei 19 AUG 1895' cds. SG 6 cat £50+.
$25
$40
3390
1895 Star & Local Scene 10c orange-red. VFU, 'Brunei 9 AUG 1895' cds. SG 7 cat £50+.
$25
$40
3391
1906 opt Labuan Crown set 1c-$1/8c. VFU, all nice Brunei cds. SG 11-22 cat £800. Only 2000 printed & rare used. (12) (P)
$550
$800
3392
1906 opt Labuan Crown 'TWO CENTS' on 8c black & vermilion. VFU. SG 13 cat £80.
$40
$70
3393
1906 opt Labuan Crown 2c/8c black & vermilion, variety 'line through B'. VF UN. SG 13c cat £800. Rare as only 100 printed. (P)
$200
$300
3394
1906 'BRUNEI' opt Labuan Crown 3c black & sepia, variety line through 'B'. VF fresh M. SG 14a cat £850. Rare as only 150 printed. (P)
$400
$600
3395
1906 'BRUNEI' opt Labuan Crown Five Cents on 16c green & brown, variety line through 'B'. VF fresh M. SG 16a cat £950. Very rare as only 50 printed. (P)
$550
$800
3396
1907-13 River View set 1c-$1. VF M/MLH. SG 23-33 cat £225. (110 (P)
$120
$180
3397
1907 River View set 1c-$1 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 23-33s cat £325. (11) (P)
$220
$300
3398
1907 River View set 1c-$1. Superb U, mostly on pieces with nice cds. SG 23-33 cat £375+. Scarce set genuine used. (11) (P)
$275
$375
3399
1908-22 View set 10c purple on pale yellow, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh MLH, cnr gum crease. SG 42as cat £60.
$15
$25
3400
1908-22 River View 50c black on blue-green & $1 black & red on blue, wmk mult crown. VFU, both Brunei cds. SG 45a, 46 cat £105. (2).
$40
$70
3401
1916 River View New Colours set 5c orange & 8c ultramarine wmk mult crown. Both VFM & VFU. SG 49-50 cat £109. (4).
$30
$45
3402
1916 View 5c orange, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 49s cat £35 as normal, or est cat £95 as specimen.
$30
$50
3403
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 1c-$1. F-VF M/MLH. SG 51-59 cat £225. (9) (P)
$130
$200
3404
1922 Malaya Borneo Exhibition opt varieties inc 1c 'short I', 'broken N', 'broken E'. 2c 'short I', 'broken N'. 4c 'short I. 5c 'broken N', 10c 'short I' blk & $1 'broken N' (2). VF M/MUH. SG 51a,b,c, 52a,c, 54a, 55d, 56a, 59c cat £603+ as M singles, plus premium for multiples & MUH stamps. (22) (P)
$220
$350
3405
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt set 1c-$1, all variety 'broken E'. VF MLH. SG 51-9b cat £306. (9) (P)
$180
$275
3406
1922 Malaya-Borneo opt 5c orange. variety 'retouch S'. VF MLH. SG 55a cat £600. Rare variety. (P)
$300
$450
3407
1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhib opt 25c deep dull purple, 'broken N' variety. F-VF M. SG 57c cat £30.
$10
$15
3408
1924-37 View set 1c-$1 wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 60-78 cat £250. (19) (P)
$150
$220
3409
1924-37 River View set 1c-$1 wmk script opt/perf SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH/MUH, many MUH inc top 3 values. SG 60-78s cat £600+ for M, the MUH should be at least double, so est £900. Rare set. (18). (P)
$450
$650
3410
1924-37 River View set 1c-$1, wmk script. VFU. SG 60-78 cat £225. (19) (P)
$130
$200
3411
1924-37 View 5c brown, variety 'retouch 5'. Superb MUH. SG 68a £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
3412
1924-37 River View 10c purple on yellow, wmk Script, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 73s cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$150
$250
3413
Brunei: 1949-66 MUH Collection with 1949 Silver Jubilee set & 1949 UPU set. 1952-58 Sultan & View set to $5. 1958 Mosque set. 1963 Hunger 12c. 1965 ITU set. 1965 ICY set. 1966 Churchill set & 1966 Football set. All diff. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £88. (35)
$40
$60
3414
1935 Registered Envelope 15c blue, size G, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF UN, sl tones. H&G C1, Tan RE1 cat MR950 for normal. (P)
$70
$100
BULGARIA
3415
1932 Airmail set 18L-28L, UR cnr marginal blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 249-251 cat €1000+. SG 323-25 cat £1000+ for M singles, should be at least double, £2000+ MUH, plus premium for rare multiples. (12) (P)
$450
$650
3416
1933 Balkan Olympic Games 1L-12L, ea a full sheet of 25 with imprint & sheet no. VF U/CTO with Mi 252-257 cat €4725++, SG 326-331 cat £4725++ both for singles, plus premium for full sheets. Rare & spectacular group. (6 sheets). (P)
$1000
$1500
3417
Eastern Roumelia & South Bulgaria: 1880-85 Postcards. East Roumelia 1880 Circular Posthorn type 5pa, 10pa, 20pa, plus 5pa, 10pa & 20pa double reply cards. South Bulgaria 5pa, 10pa & 20pa, plus 5pa, 10pa & 20pa double reply cards, all with no frame around lion opt. Also 5pa, 10pa, 20pa, plus 5pa, 10pa & 20pa double cards with frame around lion opt. All diff. Mostly F-VF UN. Mi cat €1500+. Rarely seen material. (23) (P)
$500
$800
BURMA
3418
1937 BURMA opt KGV opt set 3p-25R. VF fresh MLH. SG 1-18w cat £3000. Rare set in nice condition. (18) (P)
$1300
$2000
3419
1937 'BURMA' opt KGV India 3p-10R, plus 3a6p shade. VFU. SG 1-16 cat £207. (17). (P)
$100
$150
3420
1937 'BURMA' opt KGV India 10R green & scarlet, wmk Mult Stars INVERTED. F-VFU, with Rangoon cds. SG 15w listed but unpriced! This is the discovery example that led to the SG listing - with copy of letter from SG catalog editor. (P)
$500
$1000
3421
1937 'BURMA' opt KGV India 25R orange & blue. Superb U with light cds. SG 18 cat £650+. Premium quality stamp. (P)
$500
$700
3422
1937 'SERVICE' opt KGV set 3p-10R. VF fresh MLH. SG O1-14 cat £1000. (14). (P)
$500
$700
3423
1946 'SERVICE' opt KGVI Pic set 3p-10R. VF MUH, couple aged perfs, mostly fresh. SG O28-40 cat £85. (13)
$40
$60
3424
1946 'SERVICE' opt KGVI set 3p-10R. VFU. SG O28-40 cat £250. (13). (P)
$170
$250
3425
1947 'SERVICE' opt Interim Govt KGVI set 3p-10R. VFU. SG O41-O53 cat £150. (13). (P)
$100
$150
3426
1945 War Savings 'Post Office 5-Year Cash Certificates' all diff, inc watermark error 'GOVT OF INDIA & stars' on 10R series A1, 20R series H1 & 100R series K1, then all correct wmk 'GOVT OF BURMA & elephant' 10R series A1, 20R series B1, 20R series H1 with 'Joint certificate Class A' imprint at top, 100R series K1 with 'Class A' imprint, 500R series E1, 500R series L1 with 'Class A' imprint, & 1000R series F1. All large banknote size format, with British Burma coat of arms at top middle. Nice UNC/aUNC. Lesser selection sold for an average of £36+ each at a London auction in 2010, so would make these £360+. Very scarce group. (10)
$80
$120
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
3427
1943 Farmer 15c magenta 20c grey-lilac & 30c deep blue-green, all FULL SHEETS of 50 with marg, ea with lots of positional varieties. VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh JSCA 2B46-48 cat Y40,000+ = A$450+, SG J79-J81 cat £93+++ as singles, plus premium for sheets which are great for specialists. (3 sheets = 150).
$90
$150
3428
1943 Elephant 20c yellow-green & 30c olive-brown, plus Watch Tower 1R red-orange & 2R bright violet all FULL SHEETS of 200 with marg ea 2 panes of 100 with gutters. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B67-70 cat Y130,000+ = A$1500+. SG J94-97 cat £520+ as singles, plus premium for scarce gutter prs, & for full sheets which are very impressive. (4 sheets = 800).
$150
$250
CAMEROON - BRITISH & FRENCH
3429
1915 CEF 1s opt Yacht 1Mk carmine, variety 'inverted S', plus with strong opt offset on back. Superb fresh MLH. Mi 10I, SG B10a cat £1000+, plus premium for opt offset. Only 100 printed (and of these tiny number with opt offset) & desirable positional example. BPA photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
3430
1915 'C.E.F. 1d' opt Yacht 10pf red left marginal se-tenant blk of 4, black opt, UL stamp variety '1' with thin serifs. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3aI. SG B3e/B3ea cat £370 for M singles, should be at least double, £640 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$300
$500
3431
1915 'C.E.F. 5S' opt Yacht 5mk carmine & black, variety 'S' broken at top. VFU, on piece with forged Duala (Kamerun) 11.10.15' cds. Mi 13II. SG B13b cat £1200 for M & unpriced U. Only 100 of this variety printed. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
3432
1915 Stampless cover endorsed 'On Active Service Stamps unavailable', with 'Duala 11 6 15' code a cds. To Togo with Lome arrival b/s. Arge cat €200 for this cds on German period cover. Rare usage. (P)
$180
$275
CANADA
3433
1851 Prince Albert 6d slate-violet imperf on laid paper. superb U, 4 margins, blue target cancel. SG 2 cat £1400. (P)
$500
$800
3434
1852-57 Beaver 3d red, imperf on medium wove hand-made paper. VF U, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £250. Unitrade 4 cat C$300. (P)
$120
$180
3435
1852-57 Prince Consort 6d slate-grey, imperf on thin wove hand-made paper. F-VF U, almost 4 margins, concentric circles pmk. SG 9 cat £1200. Unitrade 5 cat C$1600/800. PFNY photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
3436
1852-57 Cartier 10d deep blue imperf on thin wove hand-made paper, variety 'printing ink circle at UL'. VF U, almost 4 margins. SG 15 cat £2000. Unitrade 7 cat C$2400/1200. (P)
$475
$650
3437
1859 Prince Albert 10c brownish purple, perf 12. VFU. SG 35 cat £120.
$65
$100
3438
1859 Prince 10c brown. F-VF fresh MLH, redistributed gum, bit soaked into paper at right. SG 36 cat £1500. Unitrade 17b cat C$1600/800. (P)
$200
$300
3439
1859 Prince 10c brown. Fresh UN, added UL cnr. SG 36 cat £1500, Unitrade 17b cat C$1600/800. (P)
$140
$200
3440
1859 QV Chalon 12½c blue-green. Superb fresh MLH, excellent perfs & nice deep colour. SG 41 cat £1000. Unitrade 18a cat C$1500. (P)
$500
$800
3441
1859 QV 12½c blue-green. F-VF M. SG 41 cat £1500, Unitrade 18a cat C$1500/750. (P)
$200
$300
3442
1889-97 QV Small Queen 2c dull sea-green, variety 'strong offset of design' on reverse. VF U. SG 103(var), Unitrade 36 (var).
$40
$90
3443
1897 QV Jubilee ½c-$5, imperf proofs on card. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 121-40(p) cat £6000 for normals, Unitrade 50-65(p) cat C$7000. Beautiful & rare set. (16) (P)
$2500
$3500
3444
1897 QV Jubilee ½c black. Superb fresh MLH. SG 121 cat £75, Unitrade 50 cat C$140.
$25
$40
3445
1897 QV Jubilee 15c slate. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 132 cat £140 for M, should be at least triple, £420 MUH, Unitrade 58 cat C$1200/450. (P)
$130
$200
3446
1897 QV Jubilee 20c vermilion opt SPECIMEN sans-serif letters. F UN. SG 133s cat £140 as normal, Unitrade 59s cat C$600/300. (P)
$50
$80
3447
1897 QV Jubilee 50c pale ultramarine opt SPECIMEN in sans-serif letters. Superb fresh MLH. SG 134s cat £190 as normal, Unitrade 60 cat C$600+, plus premium for the sans-serif opt which is much scarcer on the 50c. (P)
$200
$300
3448
1897 QV Jubilee $2 deep violet. VF MLH. SG 137 cat £1100. Unitrade 62 cat C$2000. (P)
$575
$800
3449
1897 QV Jubilee $2 deep violet, imperf proof, on card. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 137(p) cat £1000 for normal, Unitrade 62P cat C$800. Only 750 printed. (P)
$300
$450
3450
1897 QV Jubilee $3 bistre. VF fresh M. SG 138 cat £1500. Unitrade 63 cat C$2000. (P)
$575
$800
3451
1897 QV Jubilee $3 bistre. F-VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 138 cat £1500 for M, should be at least triple, £4500 MUH, Unitrade 63 cat C$6000/3600. Very rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
3452
1897 QV Jubilee $3 bistre, imperf proof on card. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 138(p) cat £1500 as normal, Unitrade 63P cat C$800. Only 750 printed. (P)
$300
$450
3453
1897 QV Jubilee $4 violet. VF fresh M. SG 139 cat £1400. Unitrade 64 cat C$2000. (P)
$675
$1000
3454
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive-green. VF fresh M. SG 140 cat £1500. Unitrade 65 cat C$2000. (P)
$675
$1000
3455
1897 QV Jubilee $5 olive-green, imperf proof, on card. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 margins. SG 140(p) cat £1400 as normal, Unitrade 65P cat C$800. Only 800 printed. (P)
$300
$450
3456
1897-98 QV Maple Leaves set ½c-10c, imperf proofs, on card. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 141-149(p) cat £450 as normal set, Unitrade 66P-73P cat C$2000. Attractive & rare set. (8) (P)
$700
$1000
3457
1903-12 KEVII 20c deep olive-green. F-VF fresh M. Unitrade 94i cat C$1350/450. SG 186 cat £325. (P)
$110
$160
3458
1908 Tercentenary 20c dull brown. F-VF fresh M. SG 195 cat £160, Unitrade 103 cat C$400/150. (P)
$65
$100
3459
1911-22 KGV Admiral set 1c-50c. VF fresh MUH. Unitrade ex 104-120 cat C$3570/1080. SG ex 196-215 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (8). (P)
$375
$500
3460
1915 KGV War Tax 2c carmine-red. VF fresh MLH. SG 229 cat £28, Unitrade cat C$40.
$10
$15
3461
1922-31 KGV Admiral set 1c-$1. VF fresh MUH. Unitrade ex 105-122 cat C$1920/711. SG 246-255 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. (10). (P)
$180
$275
3462
1927 Confederation set 1c-12c, in blks on 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 266-70 £200 for M singles, should be at least double, £400 MUH. Unitrade 141-145 C$400. (P)
$80
$120
3463
1928-29 KGV & Pictorials set 1c-$1, all vertical prs IMPERF horiz, 8c also imperf at left from sheet edge. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade 149-59 e/c cat C$5325++. SG 275-85(var) footnote cat £2560 for M, should be at least double, £5120 MUH. Only est 250 prs printed. Rare & spectacular set. (P)
$3000
$4500
3464
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2c brownish-black large Die PROOF (issued in brown) on India paper (75x80mm) Die sunk on card (152x225mm) with Die no 'X-G-589' & 'Canadian Banknote Co Ltd' imprint. Superb fresh UN. SG 336(p), Unitrade 212(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$500
$800
3465
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3c deep carmine large Die PROOF on India paper (88x75mm), Die sunk on card (227x150mm) with Die no 'X-G-590' & 'Canadian Banknote Co Ltd' imprint. Superb fresh UN. SG 337(p), Unitrade 213(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$500
$800
3466
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 5c dark blue large Die PROOF on India paper (75x84mm), Die sunk on card (150x226mm) with Die no 'X-G-591' & 'Canadian Banknote Co Ltd' imprint. Superb fresh UN. SG 338(p), Unitrade 214(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$500
$800
3467
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 13c deep violet large Die PROOF (issued in blue) on India paper (88x78mm), Die sunk on card (230x150mm) with Die no 'X-G-593' & 'Canadian Banknote Co Ltd' imprint. Superb fresh UN. SG 340(p), Unitrade 216(p). Extremely rare proof. (P)
$550
$850
3468
1937-38 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-$1. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 357-367 cat £180. Unitrade 238-245 cat C$240.
$50
$70
3469
1950-52 'G' opt KGVI Peace set 1c-$1. VF fresh MUH. SG O178-90 cat £200, Unitrade O16-25 cat C$240. (13). (P)
$120
$180
3470
1942 use of 5c blue Imperial Reply Coupon wmk Crown G v R, with 'Toronto Canada Station C 13 AP 42' office of issue cds, but not cashed.
$10
$20
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK
3471
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d dull red. VFU, 4 margins, barred pmk. SG 2 cat £400. Unitrade 1 cat C$700. (P)
$130
$200
3472
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d dull red diag bisect on piece with 6d yellow. VF U, 6d with 4 margins, blue barred oval pmks. SG 2a & 3 cat £4200+ for on cover (6d £950 as loose stamp & 3d £3250 on cover). Unitrade 1b & 2 cat C$7600 for on cover. Very attractive & rare classic item. Alberto Diena photo cert. (P)
$850
$1200
3473
1860 QV 10c red perf 11½, 12. Lightly cancelled VFU. SG 17 cat £75.
$30
$50
3474
New Brunswick: 1851-63 collection inc 1851-60 Crown & Flowers 3d. 1860-63 Portrait & Pictorials to 17c inc shades. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1150+ = A$2000+. (16) (P)
$180
$275
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
3475
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 1d chocolate-brown. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 16 cat £350, Unitrade 15A cat C$250+. (P)
$180
$275
3476
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 1d chocolate-brown. F-VF UN, 3½ margins. SG 16 cat £350, Unitrade 15Ac cat C$250/150.
$60
$90
3477
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 1d chocolate-brown. F-VFU, 3 margins, barred pmk. Unitrade 15Ac. SG 16 cat £450. (P)
$130
$200
3478
1862-64 Crown & Flowers 5d chocolate-brown. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. Unitrade 19b, SG 19 cat £325. (P)
$100
$150
3479
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. Superb fresh M, bottom marginal, 4 large margins. Unitrade 20. SG 20 cat £35,
$15
$25
3480
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake, part sheet wmk of letters. VF UN, 4 margins. Unitrade 20ii. SG 20(var) cat £35+.
$30
$50
3481
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. Unitrade 20 cat C$80, SG 20 cat £100.
$45
$80
3482
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. VFU, 4 margins, barred pmk. Unitrade 20 cat C$80. SG 20 cat £100
$40
$60
3483
1862-64 Flowers 6d rose-lake. GU, 3 margins, cork cancel. Unitrade cat C$80/40.SG 20 cat £100,
$20
$30
3484
1862-64 Flowers 6½d rose-lake. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 21 cat £100 Unitrade 21 cat C$120, SG 21 cat £100
$40
$60
3485
1862-64 Flowers 6½d rose-lake. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. Unitrade 21. SG 21 cat £450. (P)
$150
$220
3486
1862-64 Flowers 6½d rose-lake. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. Unitrade 21 cat C$200, SG 21 cat £450. (P)
$180
$300
3487
1862-64 Flowers 1/- rose-lake no wmk comp sheet of 20 with huge margins all round. Stamps Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade 23 cat C$2000+, SG 23 cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH, plus premium for full sheet. Beautiful quality item. (P)
$650
$1000
3488
1868-73 QV 3c vermilion. F-VF fresh M. SG 36 cat £350. Unitrade 33 cat C$600/250. (P)
$100
$150
3489
1897 Anniversary set 1c-60c. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 66-79 cat £325. Unitrade 61-74 cat C$500. (14). (P)
$170
$250
3490
1897 400th Anniversary set 1c-60c. VF fresh MUH. Unitrade 61-74 cat C$1000, SG 66-79 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH & rare thus. (14). (P)
$500
$700
3491
1897 Anniversary set 1c-60c opt SPECIMEN diag in red. VF fresh MUH. SG 66-79(s) unlisted as specimens. Unitrade 61-74s cat C$3000. Rare & attractive set. (14). (P)
$1200
$1800
3492
1910 Logging Camp 9c sage-green, IMPERF. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 113(var) est cat £125. Unitrade 100a est cat C$200. (P)
$40
$60
3493
1910 King James I 1c green, left marginal horiz se-tenant pr, with left stamp variety 'NFWFOUNDLAND' for 'NEWFOUNDLAND' & right stamp 'JAMRS' for 'JAMES', perf 12. Superb fresh MLH. Unitrade 87iii/87ix cat C$150+. SG 95a/95b cat £170+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant pr which should be +50%, so est cat £255. (P)
$80
$120
3494
1910 King James I 1c green se-tenant blk of 4, top left stamp variety 'NFWFOUNDLAND' for 'NEWFOUNDLAND' & top right stamp 'JAMRS' for 'JAMES', perf 12. VF fresh MUH. Unitrade 87iii/87ix/87 cat C$450. SG 95/95a/95b cat £208 for hinged singles, should be at least double, £416 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$150
$220
3495
1929 KGV & Queen Mary 3c red-brown, redrawn IMPERF. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG181(var). Unitrade 165a est cat C$100.
$30
$50
3496
1932 Trans-Atlantic opt $1.50/$1 blue. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade C12 cat C$800. SG 221 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
3497
1933 Balbo Flight opt $4.50/75c yellow-brown. Superb fresh MUH. Unitrade C18 cat C$900, SG 235 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$450
$650
3498
1933 Gilbert set 1c-32c. VF fresh MUH. SG 236-49 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH, Unitrade 212-225 cat C$442. (14) (P)
$130
$200
3499
1911 View of Mosquito 8c yellow-brown, vert IMPERF pr. VF fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG 112 footnote cat £250. Unitrade 99a cat C$400. (P)
$130
$200
3500
Newfoundland: 1860-1947 collection inc 1860 Triangle 3d & Crown & Flowers 5d. 1860-62 Flowers 6d M & U & 8d. 1865-70 Pictorial & Portrait to 24c inc Seal 5c black & Ship 13c. Range of 1868-98 Portrait & Pic inc perf & roulettes. 1897 400th Anniv set to 60c. 1897-1918 Royal Portrait set. 1911-15 Coronation to 15c. 1919 Caribou to 36c. 1923-24 Pic to 20c. 1928-31 Publicity issues to 30c, plus redrawn types. 1932-40 Pic to 48c. 1937 Additional Coronation set to 48c. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3000+ = A$4000+.(345) (P)
$550
$800
3501
1935 cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 4c-24c tied by 'St Johns MY 6 35'. Sent locally. SG 250-53 cat £38 as loose stamps & 'from x2' on cover.
$30
$45
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA
3502
1851-60 Crown & Heraldic Flowers 6d yellow-green. VF U with light barred oval pmk, 4 large margins & bright colour. SG 5 cat £750. Unitrade 4 cat C$1200. (P)
$525
$750
3503
1851-60 Crown & Heraldic Flowers 6d deep green. VF M appearance, regummed & extensively repaired now with 4 margins. SG 6 cat £10,000. Unitrade 5 cat C$12,500. Rare classic in any condition. Lyman AIEP opinion, plus 2016 RPSL cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3504
1851-60 Crown & Heraldic Flowers 6d deep green, reprinted proof on wove paper. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 6(p), cat £10,000 as normal. Unitrade 5(p) cat C$12,500 as normal. (P)
$100
$150
3505
1851-60 Crown & Flowers 6d deep green. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 6 cat £1800. Unitrade 6 cat C$3000. Rare genuine classic & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
3506
1851-60 Crown & Heraldic Flowers 1/- black plate proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 8(p) cat £18,000 as normal. Unitrade 6p cat C$800 for plate proof. (P)
$200
$300
3507
1860-63 QV Chalon 8½c deep green, IMPERF horiz strip of 3, white paper. VF UN, all 4 margins. SG 26(var). Unitrade 11(var).
$30
$50
3508
Nova Scotia: 1851-63 collection inc 1851-60 QV 1d & Crown & Flowers 3d (2 shades). 1860-63 QV selection to 12½c inc papers & shades. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £1000+ = A$1800+. (27) (P)
$180
$275
CAYMAN ISLANDS
3509
1908 manuscript provisional in red 'Pd ¼d/W.G. McC' on cover used with George Town Grand Cayman 14 OC 08 cds, due to shortage of stamps. SG MP2 cat £250. Rarely offered.
$150
$250
3510
1917 'WAR STAMP 1½d' opt KGV 2½d deep blue, horiz pr, left stamp variety 'almost no fraction bar' VF fresh MLH. SG 53/53a cat £296+ as singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £444. (P)
$85
$150
3511
1921-26 KGV set 3d to 10/-, wmk mult crown plus set ¼d to 10/- wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 60-67 & 69-83 cat £240. (19). (P)
$160
$240
3512
1921-26 KGV 3d purple on orange-buff, error wmk mult crown INVERTED & REVERSED. VF fresh M. SG 60ay cat £160. (P)
$85
$150
3513
1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justices & Vestry set ¼d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 84-95 cat £500. (12) (P)
$325
$475
3514
1932 Centenary set ¼d to 10/-, all top or bottom marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 84-95 cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. (12). (P)
$700
$1000
3515
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee ½d black & green, variety 'diag line by turret'. VFU. SG 108f cat £100.
$40
$60
3516
1935 KGV Pic set ¼d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 96-107 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (12). (P)
$300
$450
CEYLON
3517
1857-59 QV 2d yellowish-green, imperf, wmk star. FU, 2½ margins, barred pmk. SG 3a cat £90.
$10
$20
3518
1857-59 QV 1/- slate-violet, imperf, wmk star. VFU, 4 margins, barred pmk. SG 10 cat £200. (P)
$70
$100
3519
1857-59 QV 2/- dull blue, imperf, wmk star. FU, tiny thin, cut square, 4 margins, barred pmk. SG 12 cat £1300. (P)
$350
$500
3520
1861-64 QV 5d chestnut, wmk star, intermediate perf 14 to 15½. F-VF M. SG 22 cat £120. (P)
$50
$80
3521
1861-64 QV 5d chestnut, wmk star, intermediate perf 14 to 15½. VF M, original gum. SG 22 cat £120. (P)
$65
$120
3522
1869 'SERVICE' opt QV 6d deep brown. F-VF UN. SG O2 cat £75.
$35
$50
3523
1869 'SERVICE' opt QV 2/- deep blue. VF fresh M. SG O5 cat £120. (P)
$100
$150
3524
1869 'SERVICE' opt QV 2/- deep blue, IMPERF. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & 4 margins. SG O5a cat £1500 & under-catalogued. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
3525
1872-80 QV 2c pale brown wmk crown CC INVERTED, perf 14. Superb UN. SG 121w cat £190.
$40
$60
3526
1872-80 QV 2R50 dull rose, wmk crown CC, perf 12½, unissued without opt. Superb fresh UN with traces of gum, excellent colour. SG 141 cat £3500. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1700
$2500
3527
1885 QV Surch set 5c/8c-1R12 on 2R50, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 187-93s cat £1400 & much undercatalogued (in comparison the equivalent 1885 Malta specimen set is cat £4750, while the Gibraltar set is cat £5500). Extremely rare as only 100 sets printed & most remain in various postal archive collections. Certificate can be obtained on request. (7) (P)
$1800
$2500
3528
1921-32 KGV 12c rose-scarlet se tenant Die I & Die II gutter blk of 4, 'heart of sheet', wmk script. Superb fresh MLH/MUH. SG 347b cat £320+++ for M prs, plus premium for such cross gutter blk which occurred only once per sheet. (P)
$350
$500
3529
1926 KGV Surch set 2c/3c slate-grey & 5c/6c bright violet, opt SPECIMEN at top over 'Ceylon', local type CE7 (17x2mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 361-2s cat £80++ for normal specimen set, plus premium for rare type. (2). (P)
$150
$250
3530
1927-29 KGV 5R green & dull purple bottom marginal, with plate no 1. VF fresh M. SG 365 cat £17 plus premium for plate no.
$15
$25
3531
1938-49 KGV Pictorial set 2c-10R comp with most perf variations, only missing 2. Inc 2c perf 13½x13 cat £120, 3c perf 14 cat £150, 50c perf 12x13½ cat £450 & perf 14 cat £130, 50c normal & chalk papers cat £108. VF MLH/MUH (inc 5R-10R MUH). SG 386-397 & F1 cat £1400+. (33) (P)
$425
$625
3532
1880-1905 Telegraph stamps collection inc 1880 CEYLON opt India QV Telegraphs to 2R89. 1881-02 QV to 50R. 1882-84 Surch to 5R/50R inc strong coverage of types inc '40 cents' on 2R50 (SG cat £110) & 5R/50R (£250) types. 1892-1903 typeset to 80c, plus dates. 1903-04 KEVII to 50R wmk CA over crown, & 1905 to 25R wmk mult crown. Most F-VFU. SG cat £1470+ & under-catalogued as many of the QV opts & surch are almost never seen despite their low cat vals. Very comprehensive collection. (148). (P)
$1400
$2000
CHINA - FOREIGN POST OFFICES
3533
British FPO in Tientsin: 1927 Registered cover franked GB KGV 1½d (3), tied by 'Field Post Office 1 19 DE 27' cds, which was located in Tientsin. To England with 'Via Siberia' b/s, (P)
$130
$200
CHINA - LOCAL POSTS
3534
Shanghai: 1865 Large Dragon 8ca olive-green, antique numerals, with value 'CANDAREENS', on thin wove paper. Superb fresh UN, 4 huge margins. Sc 3 cat US$650. SG 4 cat £750 & under-catalogued. Rare genuine. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
3535
Shanghai: 1865 Large Dragon 3ca red-brown, antique numerals, with value 'CANDAREENS', on thin wove paper. UN, small thin, 4 large margins & superb appearance. Sc 20 cat US$500. SG 17 cat £425 & under-catalogued. Rare genuine. (P)
$180
$275
CHINA - REPUBLIC
3536
1919 Republic $1 booklet with contents of Junk 1c orange 4 panes of 6 (missing pane of 4) & 3c green 3 panes of 6, plus a pr (missing 4 stamps). F-VF MUH, front cover faded, contents quite fresh. Chan B5. SG SB1 cat £18,000 = A$34,000. Great rarity with only several recorded & mostly in worse condition than this example. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$1100
$1600
3537
1925 Surcharge issue '3 Cts.' in red on Junk 4c slate-grey 2nd Peking printing, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & excellent centring. Sc 274a cat US$300,000. SG 370a cat £110,000. Chan 281a. CSS 327b cat US$250,000. One of the greatest rarities of 20th Century Chinese philately, certainly the top of the 'Four Treasures of the Republic'. Only ten examples of this error were originally reported discovered in 1925, seven mint & three used. Amazing opportunity to purchase this pristine quality rarity, which is offerred with a very conservative reserve. 2010 Philatelic Foundation (New York) photo cert.           (P)
$50000
$80000
3538
1930s cover franked USS Black Hawk franked Chicago Century of Progress 1c blk of 4 tied by 'USS Black Hawk Asiatic Station Chefoo China SEP 3 1934' pmk, or franked Mt Rainier 3c tied by USS Black Hawk Shanghai China OCT 27 1934 pmk, plus with printed Navy Day pictorial cachet. VF. (2)
$40
$70
CHINA - PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC
3539
1949 1st Session Political Conference set $20-$200 original printing. VF fresh UN as issued. C1. SG 1401-1404. (4).
$150
$200
3540
1949 World Trade Unions set $100-$500, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C3. SG 1405-07. (3)
$160
$220
3541
1949 World Federation of Trade Unions set $5000-$35,000 for North East China, original printing. VF fresh UN as issued. C3NE. SG NE261-NE263. Extremely rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$7000
$10000
3542
1950 Chinese People's Conference set $50-$500, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C2. SG 1408-11. (4)
$170
$230
3543
1950 Chinese People's Political Conference set $1000-$20,000 for North East China. VF fresh UN as issued. C2 NE. SG NE271-NE274. Rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$900
$1200
3544
1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace set $200-$10,000 VF fresh UN as issued. R1. SG 1412-1420. (9).
$160
$220
3545
1950 Mao Foundation of People's Republic set $800-$3000, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C4. SG 1432-1435. Certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$800
$1100
3546
1950 Mao Foundation of People's Republic set $5000-$30,000 for North East China, original printing. Superb fresh UN as issued. C4NE. SG NE286-NE289. Very rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$2500
$3500
3547
1950 Peace Campaign 1st issue Dove set $400-$2000, original printing. Superb UN as issued, all marginal. C5. SG 1456-58. (3).
$150
$200
3548
1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace set $100-$2000 redrawn clouds. VF UN as issued. R3. SG 1459-1463. (7). (P)
$300
$450
3549
1950 Gate of Heavenly for North East China: Peace set $500-$50,000 VF fresh UN as issued. RN1. SG NE275-85. (10).
$100
$150
3550
1950 1st Anniv Flag set $100-$2000, original printing. Superb UN as issued. C6. SG 1464-68. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1100
3551
1950 1st Anniv Flag set $1000-$20,000 for NE China, original printing. Superb UN as issued. C6NE. SG NE293-97. Rare genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (5). (P)
$1600
$2200
3552
1951 Peace Campaign 2nd issue triangle Dove set $400-$1000 original printing. VF UN as issued. C10. SG 1510-12. (3).
$160
$220
3553
1959 10th Anniv 1st issue set 8f-22f,, plus 2nd issue set 4f-20f. VF fresh MUH (1st set) & UN (2nd set) as issued. C67 & C68. SG 1843-49. (7).
$160
$220
3554
1959 10th Anniv (4th issue) set 8f-20f, plus 5th issue 20f deep carmine Mao. VF UN as issued, last small natural paper inclusions & has really superb centring. C70 & C71. SG 1858-61. (4). (P)
$300
$450
3555
1959 10th Anniv Mao 20f deep carmine. Superb UN as issued. C71. SG 1861 cat £250. (P)
$200
$300
3556
1960 Pig Breeding 8f set. Superb fresh MUH. S40. SG 1923-27. (5) (P)
$325
$450
3557
1961 40th Anniv set 4f-30f. VF fresh MUH. C88. SG 1974-78. (5). (P)
$325
$450
3558
1961 Revolutionary Monuments set 1f-50f. VF fresh UN, as issued. R11. SG 1981-1992.  (12)
$160
$220
3559
1962 Mei Lang-fang set 4f-50f. VF MUH with never hinged original gum, which is mostly very fresh. C94. SG 2037-2044. (8). (P)
$2000
$3000
3560
1963 Butterfly set 4f-50f. VF fresh UN as issued. S56. SG 2069-88. (20) (P)
$800
$1100
3561
1963 Butterfly set 4f-50f. VF fresh UN as issued. S56. SG 2069-88. (20) (P)
$800
$1100
3562
1963 Karl Marx 145th Anniv 8F set. VF fresh UN as issued. C98. SG 2089-91.. (3).
$80
$110
3563
1963 Giant Pandas set 8f-10f. VF MUH. S59, SG 2116-18. (3)
$80
$110
3564
1963 Giant Pandas set 8f-10f, IMPERF. VF MUH. S59. SG 2116I-18I. (3) (P)
$240
$350
3565
1963 Table Tennis Championship 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C99, SG 2119-2120. (6)
$80
$110
3566
1963 Hwangshan Landscape set 4f-50f. VF MUH, with never hinged original gum, mostly very fresh with top value superb. S57. SG 2124-39 (16) (P)
$1300
$1700
3567
1963 GANEFO Games set 8f-10f. VF fresh MUH. C100. SG 2140-44. (5)
$160
$220
3568
1964 Cuban Revolution 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C102. SG 2156-2157. (2)
$80
$110
3569
1964 Peonies 2Y M/Sheet. Superb fresh MUH, original size 77x136mm. S61M, SG MS2199a. Scarce so nice. (P)
$2500
$3500
3570
1964 PRC 15th Anniv 8f M/Sheet, with original interleaving. Superb fresh MUH with never hinged original gum & excellent gold colour. C106M. SG MS2215a. Key M/S which is seldom seen so nice & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4800
$6000
3571
1964 Hydro-Electric Power Station set 4f-20f. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. S68. SG 2223-26. (4) (P)
$800
$1100
3572
1965 Tsunyi Conference 8f set. VF fresh MUH, with typical gold. C109. SG 2235-37. (3) (P)
$240
$350
3573
1965 Mounteneering 8f set. VF fresh MUH. S70. SG 2245-49. (5)
$80
$110
3574
1965 Chinkiang Mountains set 4f-52f. VF fresh MUH. S73, SG 2251-58. (8). (P)
$400
$550
3575
1965 People's Liberation Army 8f set. VF fresh MUH. S74. SG 2259-66. (8) (P)
$400
$550
3576
1965 20th Anniv of Victory over Japanese set 8f. VF fresh MUH. C115, SG 2276-79. (4)
$160
$220
3577
1965 2nd National Games set 4f-43f. VF fresh MUH. C116. SG 2280-90. (11) (P)
$575
$700
3578
1965 Women In Industry 8f set. VF fresh MUH. S71. SG 2291-95 . (5)
$160
$220
3579
1966 Industrial Machines set 4f-22f. VF fresh MUH. S62. SG 2304-11. (8) (P)
$500
$650
3580
1966 Sun Yat Sen Birth Anniv 8f. Superb fresh MUH. C120. SG 2324.
$80
$110
3581
1966 Cultural Revolution Games 8f set. VF fresh MLH. C121. SG 2325-28. (4) (P)
$400
$550
3582
1966 Lu Hsun 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C122. SG2329-31. (3) (P)
$325
$450
3583
1967 Heroic Oil-well Fire-fighters 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C124. SG 2332-34. (3)
$160
$220
3584
1967 Liu Ying Chung 8f set. Superb fresh MUH. C123, SG 2335-40. (6) (P)
$500
$650
3585
1967 Industrial Growth 8f set. VF fresh MUH. C118, SG 2341-42. (2)
$160
$220
3586
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips, plus single. VF fresh MUH, with never hinged original gum, gold colour sl uneven vertically but nicer than usual with lower inscription area of gold strip perfectly bright. W1. SG 2343-53 inc 2344a & 2349a cat £4250. Rare genuine examples of this very popular issue. (11) (P)
$2400
$3200
3587
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips, plus single. Superb fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum, UNFOLDED & gold colour much nicer than usual. W1. SG 2343-53 inc 2344a & 2349a cat £4250. Rare genuine examples of this very popular issue & certificates can be obtained on request. (11) (P)
$3300
$4500
3588
1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f set of 2 se-tenant strips, plus single. VF fresh CTO with UH gum. W1. SG 2343-53 inc 2344a & 2349a cat £1140. (11) (P)
$800
$1100
3589
1967 Long Live Chairman Mao set 4f-10f. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. W2. SG 2354-58 & 2367-69. Key set in perfect quality & certificates can be obtained on request. (8) (P)
$2400
$3200
3590
1967 Talks on Literature & Art 8f set. VF fresh MUH. W3, SG 2359-61. (3) (P)
$800
$1100
3591
1967 Mao 18th Anniv 8f set. Superb fresh MUH. W6. SG 2370-71. (2). (P)
$325
$450
3592
1968 Mao Anti American Declaration 8f red-brown, gold & red. VF fresh MUH. W9. SG 2396. (P)
$325
$450
3593
1975 5-Year Plan 8f set. F-VF MUH, few aged perfs. J8. SG 2637-52 cat £120. (16)
$50
$80
3594
1978 Science Conference M/Sheet. F-VF fresh UN as issued. J25M. SG MS2765 cat £325. (P)
$200
$300
3595
1978 Horses 5Y M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. T28M. SG MS2781 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
3596
1978 Flying Fairies 3Y M/Sheet. F-VF fresh MUH. T29. SG MS2815 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
3597
1978 Bridge 2Y M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. T31M. SG MS2834 cat £225. (P)
$140
$200
3598
1979 Child Science 2Y M/Sheet. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. T41M. SG MS2900 cat £1200. (P)
$1200
$1800
3599
1980 Monkey 8f vermilion, black & gold, left marginal blk of 4 with inscription. VF fresh MUH. T46. SG 2968 cat £6000+ for singles, plus premium for inscription blk. Rare & popular item. (P)
$6500
$8000
3600
1950-80 Definitives collection in special album inc 1950 Gate of Heavenly Peace set to $10,000, & North East set to $50,000. 1953 Pictorial set to $2000. 1954 Gate set to $2000. 1955 Workers set to 50f. 1961 Monuments set 50f. 1964 Buildings set to 50c. 1971 Monuments set to 52f. 1975 Construction set to 70f. 1981 Scenery set to $5. 1986 Folk House set to $1.10. Mostly F-VF U, odd sl mixed. (258)
$275
$400
3601
1951-66 Commemoratives collection in special album inc 1960 Goldfish 8f set. 1961 Horses set 4f-50f. 1960 Pig 8f set. 1963 Monkey set 8f-22f. 1963 Butterfly set 4f-50f. 1963 Mountain Views set 4f-50f. 1963 Giant Panda set. 1964 Peoples set 4f-52f. Mostly F-VF U, odd UN, some sl mixed. (420)
$900
$1300
3602
Collection 1960s-90s inc 1967 Labour Day 8f, 1967 Our Great Teacher 8f, 1967 Thoughts of Mao 8f, 1967 Poems of Mao, 1967 18th Anniv set, 1968 8f Mao's Youth, 1968 8f Thoughts of Mao G/FU. Then mid to late 1970s range of mostly sets inc 1976 5 Year Plan, 1976 Electric, 1978 Horses & many 1977 PLA & others, MUH. Some later, plus few others inc Hong Kong selection & world U odds. Some mixed condition but mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £1500+. (675)
$400
$700
3603
Collection of 1970s MUH 'T' & 'J' issues inc 1976 Medical Services 8f set, 1976 Lu Hsun 8f set, 1978 Horses set, 1976 4th Five Year Plan 8f set (SG cat £120), 1978 Arts & Crafts set. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £1000+ = A$1800+. (185)
$400
$700
3604
Selection 1964-65 inc 1964 Yenan Shine, 1965 Chingkang, 1965 Tsunyi Conf, 1965 PLA sets MUH, 1964 15th Anniv strip of 3 M, partially stuck down. Some gum tones but a scarce range, some VF. SG cat £1225. (28)
$300
$500
CHINA - MANCHUKUO
3605
1937 Booklet 1Y20 yellow-olive with 5 panes of 6 Peiling Mausoleum 4f yellow-olive, interleaves & original PO band with inspector's h/s. Contents VF fresh MUH, cover VF. Sak B6. SG SB6 cat £500. (P)
$275
$375
CHRISTMAS ISLANDS
3606
1968-70 Fish set 1c-$1 on pictorial Excelsior FDC (3) or Boson Bird FDC, tied by appropriate FDI cds. VF. SG 22-31. Retail $85. (4 covers).
$15
$25
3607
1972-73 Ships set 1c-$1 in full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 37-52 cat £325+. FV $157 alone. (16 sheets).
$120
$150
3608
1978 QEII 45c Coronation SJ M/Sheet comp uncut sheet of 4 M/Sheets. VF fresh MUH. SG 96. Scarce in this format.
$8
$12
3609
Sheets 1994-2002 inc 1994 Train 95c,1995 Fish 20c, 30c, & 90c. 1996 Bird 85c. 2002 Bird $1. All VF CTO printed GPO Melbourne undated pmk. Fresh UH gum. FV $209. SG cat £390. (6).
$25
$40
3610
1997 Year of the Ox 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $22.50 alone. SG 434-35 cat £62+.
$18
$25
3611
1999 Year of the Rabbit 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $22.50 alone. SG 466-67 cat £75+.
$18
$25
3612
2000 Chinese New Year of the Dragon 45c sheet of 50 VF fresh MUH. SG 476-7 cat £87. FV $22.50.
$18
$25
3613
2001 Chinese New Year of the Snake 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 487 cat £87. FV $22.50.
$18
$25
3614
2002 Year of the Horse 45c & $1.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $95 alone. SG 504-05 cat £107+. (2 sheets).
$75
$95
3615
2002 Chinese New Year of the Horse 45c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 504 cat £40. FV $22.50
$18
$25
3616
2003 Year of the Goat 50c & $1.50 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $100 alone. SG 523-24 cat £122+. (2 sheets).
$80
$100
3617
2004 Chinese New Year of the Monkey 50c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 540 cat £35. FV $25.
$20
$30
3618
2004 Chinese New Year of the Monkey 50c & $1.45 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 540-41 cat £115. FV $97. (2 sheets).
$75
$95
3619
2005 Year of the Rooster $1.45 sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $72 alone. SG 576 cat £87+.
$55
$75
3620
2012 Year of the Dragon 60c & $1.80 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. FV $120 alone. SG 721-22 cat £187+. (2 sheets).
$95
$120
3621
2016 Year of the Monkey Special PO Pack with digitally printed M/Sheets (2) on real silk with normal perforations & on silk-like rayon paper self adhesives with roulettes (appears imperf). Plus normal off-set print M/Sheet. Very scarce with very limited distribution.
$75
$100
3622
Christmas Island 1994-2019 Chinese New Year collection with M/Sheets (34) inc Exhibition opts (7). Large sheetlets set of 18 from 2002 Year of the Horse to 2019 Year of the Pig, plus 2 diff Peppa Pig $10 sheetlets (2019) & 2011 SES sheetlet for Phila-Nippon Exhibition & 2010 Beijing Expo sheetlet Num 4421. 1996-2019 Pic gutter blks of 10 (22) inc comp year sets for 2001, 03, 04, 09 & 11. Lunar New Year 12 Year Cycle sheetlets for 2007 & 10. Also some MUH sets mostly gutter prs or cnr blks of 4. All VF MUH with FV alone around $430.
$375
$500
3623
Registered Envelope: 1972 QEII 53c red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC unlisted.
$10
$15
3624
Registered Envelope: 1959 QEII 30c red. Superb fresh UN. ACSC CT1 cat $50.
$15
$25
3625
Postal Stationery: 1958 Registered Envelope QEII 30c red. VF fresh UN. ACSC CI1 cat $50.
$30
$45
COCOS (KEELING) ISLANDS
3626
1966 First decimal Def set 1c-$4 on 3 WCS FDC tied 'Cocos Keeling Islands 14 Feb 66'. ACSC cat $300++ for Australian cancels, plus premium for Cocos. Also coils QEII 3c & 4c (2 of ea) on plain envelope with same cds. Quite rare.
$130
$200
3627
1979-80 Fish set 1c-$2 in full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 34-47 cat £287+. FV $349 alone. (17 sheets).
$250
$350
3628
1990 Christmas $3 & $4 bklts with panes of 40c (4) + 70c (2), or 40c (10). VF fresh MUH. SG SB1 & 2 cat £29. Retail $77. (2).
$15
$20
3629
1993 Air-Sea Rescue $2.35 M/Sheet opt Taipei Exhib. VF fresh MUH. SG unlisted. Retail $85.
$25
$35
3630
2000 Crabs set 5c & 45c sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 389-92. FV alone $25. (2 sheets).
$20
$25
3631
2014 Emden Sinking 70c sheet of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 491 cat £95. FV $35.
$28
$35
3632
2015 Birds 70c set of 4 in full sheets. VF fresh MUH. SG 493-96 cat £225. FV $140. (4 sheets).
$115
$140
3633
2016 Dolphins $1 set of 3 sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 501-03 cat £275. FV $150. (3 sheets).
$120
$150
3634
1952 Airmail covers franked Australia Kangaroo ½d & KGVI 3½d tied 'RAAF PO Cocos Island 19 FE 52' cds, to Sydney. 1953 franked Koala 4d tied 'RAAF PO Cocos Island 10 NO 53' cds to England, both with large 'RAAF SERVICE' h/s. SG 228, 230a & 247. (2).
$70
$120
3635
1955 First day of Australian Postal Service FFC with various frankings, some illustrated covers etc, all with flight cachet inc in purple, plus 1963 Pictorials FDC/FFC (3) to Mauritius, Johannesburg or Sydney. All diff. AAMC cat $300. (15).
$70
$100
3636
1991 covers (2) ea franked with 1991 Provisional 'Mainland Postage Paid' opt on 10c Shell, one of ea type (hatched & cross hatched), to NSW. SG 234 & 236. VF & scarce usages. (2).
$40
$70
COLOMBIA
3637
1859 Arms 20c blue, imperf 1st issue. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 5 cat £150. Yv 5 cat €150.
$35
$50
3638
1862 Arms 10c black, DIE PROOF imperf on no wmk wove paper. Superb UN, as made, 4 enormous margins. Yv 15 (p), SG 16 (p). Very attractive & must be very rare. (P)
$70
$120
3639
1866 Arms 10P black on vermilion, imperf top value. FU, 3 margins. SG 50 cat £190. Yv 40 cat €260. (P)
$50
$80
3640
1902-03 Arms 100P deep blue on deep rose, imperf top value. VFU, 4 margins, sm pre-printing paper fold. SG 206A cat £95. Yv 132 cat €140.
$35
$50
3641
Columbian States - Bolivar: 1879-85 Bolivar issues IMPERF Proof Colour Trials with 1879 to 1P inc strips. 1880s to 40c inc blks of 4. 1882 high values 5P & 10P with diff colours inc 1 INVERTED centre. 1885 80c blk of 4. Mostly G-VF UN as made, some mixed, most 4 margins. SG ex 11-47B(p). Interesting lot which is difficult to value. (46)
$70
$120
COOK ISLANDS
3642
1893-1900 Bird 1/- red blk of 4 wmk Star NZ sideways (SG w12b), perf 11, on thin toned paper. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH. SG 20 cat £260 as M singles, should be at least £390 counting double for the MUH. (P)
$130
$200
3643
1932 Pictorial 1d Capt Cook, no wmk IMPERF blk of 16. VF fresh MUH. SG 100(p). (P)
$160
$240
3644
1920 Wharf at Avarua 1d black & carmine-red, no wmk, error centre INVERTED. VF fresh MUH pristine never hinged original gum bottom marginal SG 71 footnote cat £850 for M, should be at least double, £1700 MUH. Only 1 sheet printed & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
3645
1921-23 Rarotonga opt QV 2/- blue & 2/6 brown Postal Fiscal on DLR paper. VF fresh M. SG 76-7 cat £47. (2)
$20
$30
3646
1932 Maori Canoe 2d black & brown, error CENTRE INVERTED, no wmk, perf 13. Stamp VF fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 101(var) footnote cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. Rare as only 1 or 2 sheets printed. Holcombe photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
3647
1932 Maori Canoe 2d black & brown, left marginal blk of 4, no wmk, error Centre INVERTED. Superb fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 101 footnote cat £2000 as M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £3000+ premium for rare blk. (P)
$1300
$2000
3648
1937-61 KGVI used inc 1937 Coronation, 1938-46 Pictorial to 3/-, 1940 Surch 3d on 1½d, 1946 Peace, & 1949-61 Pic Def to 6d. All diff. VFU. SG cat £130. (20)
$50
$70
3649
1963 Pictorial set ½d to 5/- prs, ex printer archive, with IMPERF 1d, 2d, 3d, 1/6, 2/, 3/- & 5/-, plus perf 5d, 6d, 8d & 1/- (these 4 values unknown imperf), all wmk NZ star. VF fresh MUH. SG 163-73(p). Rare as only 1 sheet of ea imperf made. (7 prs imperf, 4 perf) (P)
$100
$200
3650
1967 Decimal surch set 1c/1d - $10/£5 on 5 FDC, $2-$10 on individual illustrated covers tied by Rarotonga cds. VF. SG 205-21 cat £580 as loose stamps & should be at least double, on cover, so £1160+. The $2, $6 & $10 only 1098, 863 & 876 issued respectively, with even loose U being almost never seen. (P)
$300
$500
3651
Aitutaki: 1917-18 'AITUTAKI' opt KGV 3d chocolate, left marginal se-tenant vert pr, perf 14x13½ top stamp & perf 14x14½ bottom stamp. VF M/MUH. SG 16b cat £30.
$12
$20
3652
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d tied by 'Rarotonga 15 JY 35' cds. 2½d with 'narrow 1st E in George' variety. To Sydney with arrival b/s. SG 113-15 cat £15 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$15
$25
3653
Penrhyn Is: 1920 Captain Cook Landing ½d black & emerald, top marginal blk of 4, error part IMPERF, which has horiz & bottom 2 stamps vert imperf. Superb fresh MLH. SG 32a cat £1800. Extremely rare, only several recorded. (P)
$1200
$1800
COVERS - ZEPPELIN etc
3654
Argentina: 1932 Trans-Atlantic Condor-Zeppelin flight card (registered), Argentina 5c Postal Card uprated 1932 Zeppelin opt set 5c-90c tied by 'Buenos Aires 10 OC 32' cds. To Germany with flight cachet, Friedrichshafen & Munich transit/arrival cds. Sieger 191 cat €100 far set on normal cover, premium on Zeppelin cover.
$80
$120
3655
Austria: 1931 1st South America flight cover franked Airs 10g, 20g, 25g & 3Sh tied by 'Wien 27 VIII 31' cds. To USA with 2 flight cachets & Rio transit b/s. Air label struck out suggests went by surface mail Rio to USA. Sieger 124Dc.
$275
$375
3656
Austria: 1936 Hindenburg 6th South America flight registered card franked 4 diff stamps tied by 'Wien 29 VII 36' cds. To USA with New York & Chicago b/s, plus crimson flight cachet. Sieger 428.
$150
$220
3657
Bolivia: 1930 Zeppelin Round World flight Bolivian mail cover franked 'Z' opt Zeppelin 3B/20c & Airmail opt 25c, tied by 'La Paz 14 Mayo 30' airmail cds. To Germany with Round World cachet, boxed Zeppelin cachet & 2-line script cachet, Friedrichshafen b/s. Sieger 60B, SG 232 & 242 cat £100 as loose stamps alone.
$230
$325
3658
Bolivia: 1930 Zeppelin Round World flight Bolivian Mail PPC franked 'Z' opt Zeppelin 1B50 & Airmail 15c, tied by 'La Paz 14 Mayo 30' airmail cds. To Germany with Round World cachet, boxed Zeppelin cachet, 2-line script cachet & Friedrichshafen cds. Sieger 60A, SG cat £100+ as loose stamps alone.
$200
$300
3659
Czechoslovakia: 1936 Hindenburg North America flight card franked Pics 2K, 3K (on back with cinderella label) & 5K, tied by boxed 'Praha 4 VIII 36' pmks. To New York with flight cachet in crimson. Sieger 428. (P)
$425
$600
3660
Danzig: 1931 Zeppelin 1st South America flight cover franked Pictorial 3G & Air 2½G, tied by Danzig 27 8 31' cds. To Brazil with 2 flight cachets & Rio b/s, then by surface mail to USA with Air label struck out. Sieger 124Dc.
$275
$375
3661
Finland: 1935 Zeppelin 4th South America flight registered cover franked 6 stamps tied by 'Viipuri 29 V 35' cds with Stuttgart flight cancel. To Brazil with German Railway TPO & Pernambuco b/s. Sieger 299Ba. (P)
$450
$600
3662
France: 1932 Zeppelin 9th South America flight cover franked 10Fr La Rochelle tied by 'Strasbourg 21-10-32' with flight cachet & Friedrichshafen cds, reverse with 'Lyon a Marseille Avion' b/s, Rio arrival b/s. Sieger 195. (P)
$500
$700
3663
Germany: 1913 Sachsen flight Zeppelin PPC franked Germania 5pf tied by 'Luftpost Zeppelin Schiff Sachsen 24 8 13' oval. On Board pmk. Sieger 8 cat €350.
$275
$375
3664
Germany: 1929 Zeppelin PPC Austria flight cover franked Hindenburg 3pf tied by 'St Polten 2 V 29' cds, with on board red cds. Sieger 25b cat €350.
$275
$375
3665
Germany: 1929 Zeppelin German flight cover franked Eagle 15pf tied by 'Hamburg 17 9 29' cds, with On Board red cds. Sieger 34m cat €300.
$220
$325
3666
Germany: 1930 Zeppelin in Kassel Night Flight Zeppelin PPC franked Eagle 1Mk tied by 'Luftschiff 3 9 1930' cds, with 2 diff red oval cachets & Kassel cds. Sieger 82Da cat €350.
$275
$375
3667
Germany: 1931 Zeppelin 1st South America flight Zeppelin PPC franked Zeppelin 2RM tied by 'Luftschiff 31 8 31' On Board cds. To USA with 2 diff Cape Verde cds. Sieger 124Ab.
$200
$300
3668
Germany/Brazil: 1932 Zeppelin 1st South America flight cover franked 1931 Polar flight 1RM red, Air Eagles 10-20pf tied by 'Luftschiff 23 3 32' On Board cds. Then back to Germany via Trans-Atlantic flight franked 4 stamps tied by 'Pernambuco 25 III 32' cds. Sieger 138Ac. (P)
$375
$500
3669
Germany: 1933 VDI short flight cover franked Zeppelin 1RM red & Eagle 50pf tied by 'Luftschiff 28 5 33' On Board cds. Sieger 206II cat €325.
$220
$325
3670
Germany: 1935 2nd Commuter Flight cover franked Costumes setenant blks of 4 from booklets, tied by 'Berlin-Charlottenburg 19 11 35' cds. To Brazil with airmail cachet & arrival b/s. Sieger 336A. Scarce franking.
$150
$220
3671
Germany: 1936 Hindenburg Zeppelin Registered cover (opening flts) franked Eagles 10pf & 20pf, 3pf & 12pf Olympics blk of 4 plus 53pf Olympic M/Sheet, all tied by Olympic Stadium special pmks. To USA with red Zeppelin/Ship cachet plus arrival b/s. SG MS613a cat £110+, Mi Blk 5 cat €90+, both as loose & unpriced on cover. Sieger 430c ca €500. Very rare combination. (P)
$400
$600
3672
Great Britain: 1933 Zeppelin 3rd South America flight registered cover franked KGV 1d & 1/-, tied by 'Hope Street Liverpool 29 JU 33' cds. To Brazil with 2 flight cachets, Pernambuco arrival b/s. Sieger 219B.
$220
$325
3673
Hungary: 1930 Zeppelin East Sea flight cover franked 1927 Airs (10) to 80f, tied by 'Budapest 930 AUG 7' cds. To Sweden with Stockholm arrival b/s. Sieger 88.
$275
$375
3674
Hungary: 1931 Zeppelin Iceland flight card franked Air 2P tied by 'Budapest 931 JUN 26' cds. By Air to Hamburg, then Zeppelin to Iceland with 'Reykjavik' transit cds & Flight cachet. Sieger 113.
$300
$450
3675
Hungary: 1931 Zeppelin 1st South America flight cover franked 1927-30 Airs (6) to 5P, tied by 'Budapest 931 AUG 25', with flight cachet & Rio arrivals b/s. Sieger 124.
$190
$250
3676
Hungary: 1936 Zeppelin 8th North America Hindenburg flight cover franked Recapture of Buda set tied by '2 Sept 36' special cds. To USA with flight cachet, 'Berlin Zentralflughafen 15 9 36' b/s. Sieger 437.
$220
$325
3677
Kuwait: 1933 Zeppelin German Anschlussflug & 4th Sth America flight cover (top flap folded inside). By air Kuwait-London franked KGV opts ½a, 3a & 4a tied by 'Kuwait 20 JY 33' cds, then to Germany, then Brazil with various transit & arrival cds. Sieger 223B. Extremely rare with only several flown. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3000
$4500
3678
Liechtenstein: 1936 Hindenburg Olympic flight cover franked 1934-36 Airs (5) to 50R, tied by Mauren 29 VI 36 cds & flight cachet. Returned to Mauren with Berlin transit b/s. Sieger 427.
$220
$325
3679
Norway: 1934 Zeppelin 6th South America flight cover franked Air 25o & Numeral 12o violet, tied by 'Oslo 16 8 34' cds. To Brazil with Airmail cachet code 'a', Berlin & Recife b/s. Sieger 268Bb.
$300
$450
3680
Paraguay: 1931 Zeppelin 3rd South America flight card with 70c Postcard uprated Defs 10c, 20c & 2P50, tied by 'Aero Postal Paraguay 1 OC 31' cds, plus more on reverse inc Zeppelin opt 4P & 3P/4P Maps. To Germany with flight cachet. Sieger 136.
$170
$250
3681
Saar: 1930 Zeppelin Swiss flight cover franked Pic Defs 1Fr50 & 2Fr (2 ea), tied by 'Saarbrucken 22 4 30' cds. To Leipzig with On Board oval cachet & 'Lausanne 2 V 30' cds. Sieger 556.
$275
$375
3682
Saar; 1932 Zeppelin Netherlands flight cover franked Pictorial 5Fr tied by 'Saarbrucken 16 6 32' cds. To Germany via Rotterdam, with flight cachet & Friedrichshafen cds. Sieger 164ca.
$220
$325
3683
Switzerland: 1936 Zeppelin 8th North America flight cover franked Air 1Fr & Disarmament 40c/90c, tied by 'Arosa 31 VIII 36' cds. To USA with flight cachet. Sieger 437.
$150
$220
3684
Switzerland: 1936 Zeppelin 1st North America flight cover franked Air 1Fr violet & Disarmament 20c, tied by 'Bonfol 5 V 36' cds. To New York with arrival b/s & Airmail cachet code 'd'. Sieger 406.
$110
$150
3685
Switzerland: 1936 Zeppelin 2nd North America flight cover franked Defs (4), Air 35c & Disarmament 90c, tied by 'Interlaken 13 V 36' cds. To New York, with Airmail cachet code 'c'. Sieger 410.
$150
$220
3686
Switzerland: 1936 Zeppelin 3rd North America flight cover franked 10c & Air 2Fr tied by 'Disentis 15 VI 36' cds. To New York with Airmail cachet code 'd'. Sieger 417.
$190
$250
3687
Switzerland: 1936 Zeppelin 6th North America flight cover franked Airs 45c & 65c, Disarmament 15c, tied by 'Basal 4 VIII 36' cds. To USA with flight cachet & transit/arrival b/s. Sieger 428B.
$190
$250
3688
Tripolitania: 1933 Zeppelin 3rd South America flight cover franked Eritrea Anniv 2L75 & Air 5L, tied by 'Tripolitania 26 6 33' cds. To Brazil, with flight cachet, b/s indistinct Brazil & Milan transit. Sieger 219. (P)
$450
$600
CYPRUS
3689
1881 QV ½Pi emerald green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 11 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
3690
1881 QV 1Pi rose, wmk crown CC, Die I. Fresh M, tiny thin, VF appearance. SG 12 cat £400. (P)
$100
$150
3691
1881 QV 4Pi pale olive-green, wmk crown CC, Die I. VF fresh M. SG 14 cat £950. Key stamp. (P)
$500
$750
3692
1882-86 QV 1Pi rose, Die I, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 18 cat £120. (P)
$40
$60
3693
1882-86 QV 12Pi orange-brown Die I, wmk crown CA. Superb M, excellent centring. SG 22 cat £200. (P)
$200
$300
3694
1882 on '½' opt twice on QV ½Pi emerald-green, wmk crown CA. VF M. SG 25 cat £170. (P)
$100
$150
3695
1886 '½' twice opt QV ½Pi emerald-green, 8mm spacing, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £550. (P)
$325
$475
3696
1892-94 QV ½P-4Pi, Die II, wmk Crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 31-35 cat £85. (5)
$35
$50
3697
1892-94 QV 6Pi olive-grey, Die II, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M. SG 36 cat £275. (P)
$180
$275
3698
1892-94 QV 12Pi orange-brown, Die II, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M. SG 37 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
3699
1902-04 KEVII ½Pi-18Pi wmk crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 50-58 cat £538. (9). (P)
$275
$400
3700
1902-04 KEVII 45Pi dull purple & ultramarine, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal, pink dealer's mark on gum. SG 59 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. Exp. (P)
$300
$450
3701
1904-10 KEVII set 5pa-45Pi, wmk mult crown. VF M. SG 60-71 cat £350. (12). (P)
$200
$300
3702
1912-15 KGV set 10pa-45Pi, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 74-84 cat £275. (11). (P)
$180
$250
3703
1921-23 KGV set 10pa-45Pi, wmk script. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 85-99 cat £550. (15). (P)
$350
$500
3704
1921-23 KGV 2Pi carmine & blue, variety broken bottom left triangle, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH. SG 93a cat £325. (P)
$150
$220
3705
1921-23 KGV 10/- green & red on pale yellow. Superb fresh MUH. SG 100 cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. (P)
$500
$750
3706
1921-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, top value. Superb fresh MLH, beautiful bright colour & excellent centring. SG 101 cat £1400+. Rare stamp in premium quality. (P)
$1000
$1500
3707
1921-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red. Stamp superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, bottom marginal. SG 101 cat £1400 for M, should be at least double, £2800 MUH. Rare so nice & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
3708
1924-28 KGV £1 purple & black/red. Stamp superb fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 102 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
3709
1924-28 KGV £5 black on yellow top value. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & bright colour. SG 117a cat £3750. Key top value in nice quality. Exp Holcombe while new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
3710
1924-28 KGV £5 black on yellow top value. VF fresh MUH pristine never hinged original gum. SG 117a cat £3750 for M, should be at least double, £7500 MUH. Key stamp & rarity in such nice condition. Alberto Diena AIEP photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
3711
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 123-32 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (10). (P)
$400
$600
3712
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi to £1 opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 123s-132s cat £700. Rare set. (10) (P)
$450
$700
3713
1928 Anniversary set ¾Pi-£1, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 123-32s cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH. Rare set. (10) (P)
$800
$1200
3714
1928 KGV 50th Anniv £1 blue & bistre-brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 132 cat £300.
$130
$200
3715
1928 50th Anniversary £1 black & bistre-brown with part of the Bradbury Wilkinson imprint. VF U with Nicosia cds. SG 132 cat £325+. (P)
$220
$325
3716
1934 KGV set ¼Pi - 45Pi. VF fresh MLH. SG 133-143 cat £200. (11) (P)
$130
$200
3717
1934 KGV set ¼Pi to 45Pi. VF fresh MUH, majority marginal. SG 133-43 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (11) (P)
$200
$300
3718
1934 KGV Pictorial set ¼Pi - 45Pi. VFU. SG 133-143 cat £170. (11) (P)
$80
$120
3719
1938-51 KGVI Soli Theatre 1Pi orange, perf 13½x12½. Superb fresh MUH. SG 154a cat £550. Rare MUH. (P)
$375
$500
CZECHOSLOVAKIA
3720
1918 Local opts with Hluboka opt Arms to 10Kr, Budweis opt Arms to 10Kr inc 2 ea of high values, plus Newspaper Express 2 sets of 4, Postage Due set to 5Kr, 'Ceskoslovenska Republika' opts (3) etc, some being later printings VFU/CTO many on nice pieces. Mi cat €1300. (72). (P)
$250
$400
3721
1926-31 St Wenceslas Statue (2.50Kr) red imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour with blank value tablets on thin paper (83x110mm). Superb UN as made, sl diag bend. SG237(p), Mi 289(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp. (P)
$400
$700
3722
1932 Tyrs Birth Centenary 1Kr blue imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on thick paper (41x44mm). Superb UN as made. SG321(p), Mi 315(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp. (P)
$300
$500
3723
1934 Czech Legion Anniv 1Kr purple imperf DIE PROOF trial colour on thick paper (80x55mm). Superb UN as made. SG329(p), Mi 323(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp Karasek AIEP (P)
$300
$500
3724
1934 Czech Legion Anniv 2Kr blue-black imperf DIE PROOF colour trial, thick paper (60x80mm). Superb UN as made. SG330(p), Mi 324(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp Karasek AIEP (P)
$300
$500
3725
1934 Czech Legion Anniv 2Kr red imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on thick paper (32x50mm). Superb UN as made. SG330(p), Mi 324(p). Extremely rare, only several made. (P)
$250
$400
3726
1934 National Anthem Music 1Kc & 2Kc M/Sheets of 15, printed on card, original folder. VF fresh UN as issued. Mi 330-31xSB, SG MS334a cat £1300. Rare & impressive large format M/Sheets, in unusually fresh condition. (2 M/S). (P)
$1000
$1300
3727
1935-36 Stefanik 60h violet imperf DIE PROOF in issued colour with pale pink surround on thick paper (35x32mm). Superb UN as made. SG 347(p), Mi 349(p). Very rare, only several made. (P)
$200
$300
3728
1936 Palanok Castle (1.20K) black-brown imperf DIE PROOF with blank value tablets, in trial colour on medium paper (47x49mm). Superb UN as made. SG 354(p), Mi 351(p). Extremely rare, only several made. (P)
$250
$400
3729
1938 Child Welfare Masaryk 1Kr + 50h claret imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on thick paper (63x75mm). Superb UN as made. SG381(p), Mi 390(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp Karasek AIEP. (P)
$300
$500
3730
1938 Czech Legion Battle Anniv Doss Alto 50h green imperf DIE PROOF in issued colour with unfinished value tablet, country name & outer frame, on thin card (53x68mm). Superb UN as made. SG 383(p)m Mi394(p). Extremely rare, only several made. (P)
$300
$500
3731
1938 Sokol Games Fugner 50h black imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on medium paper (48x66mm). Superb UN as made. SG385(p), Mi 395(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp Karasek AIEP. (P)
$250
$400
3732
1938 Economic Council Meeting 50h red imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on thin card (82x62mm). Superb UN as made. SG 388(p), Mi 400(p). Extremely rare, only several made. (P)
$250
$400
3733
1938 Economic Council Meeting 50h black imperf DIE PROOF in trial colour on medium paper (46x40mm). Superb UN as made. SG 388(p), Mi400(p). Extremely rare, only several made. Exp. (P)
$150
$300
3734
1938 Stefanik 50h dark green imperf DIE PROOF in issued colour on thick paper (46x47mm). Superb UN as made. SG 390(p), Mi 402(p). Very rare, only several made. (P)
$250
$400
3735
1918 Use of Austria 8h Post Card uprated 1916 Newspaper Express 2h or Hradcany 5h, tied by indistinct cds. Scarce mixed franking.
$70
$120
3736
1918 Parcel Card Replacement (centre fold) franked Austria Postage Due 5h tied by 'Benesov u Prahy 11 9 18' cds. Rare stationery.
$40
$70
3737
1918 Parcel Card from Austria franked Crown 1K tied by 'Teplitz-Schonau' cds, reverse franked Crown 5h with m/s 'PORTO' in red, tied by 'Bruch 29 XI 18' cds to pay delivery fee. Scarce provisional Postage Due.
$40
$70
3738
1918 PPC franked Austria Karl 20h diag BISECT (LR half) tied by 'Deutschbrod 20 XII 18' cds. Scarce provisional.
$40
$70
3739
1918 Parcel Card from Austria franked Crown 10h & 1K tied by 'Wien 14 12 18' cds, reverse with Crown 5h pr h/s PORTO tied by 'Praha 19 XII 18' cds to pay delivery fee. Rare provisional Postage Due use.
$60
$100
3740
1918 Cover sent stampless with 'Vimperk a Winterberg 26 XII 18' cds with Austria Karl 50h h/s PORTO tied by 'Eleonorenhain Lenora 27 12 18' rare Postage Due provisional.
$60
$100
3741
1918/19 Use of Austria 8h Post Cards uprated 1916 or 1917 Newspaper Express 2h or Hradcany 3h, tied by various pmks. Scarce mixed frankings. (3)
$70
$120
3742
1918/19 Use of Austria 8h Post Card uprated 1916 or 1917 Newspaper Express 2h, tied by indistinct cds. Scarce mixed frankings. (2)
$50
$90
3743
1918/19 Money Order cards franked Austria Karl & Crown types inc 5h+20h (3), 10h+15h, 25h (2) & 30h. All diff designs of card & some bi-lingual pmks inc Smichov, Nezdashow, Mezirici, Malsice, Krombach, Trnowan, Obernitz, Bilin, Jechnitz, Braunow, Libechov & Ceska Cerma. (7)
$70
$120
3744
1918 Money Order cards with all diff frankings of Austria Karl or Crown types inc 5h, 10h, 15h, 20h, 25h, 30h, 40h & 50h singly or in combinations & also a range of diff forms. Pmks inc Moravany, Hohenfurth, Teschen, Horni Jeleny, Wolfersdorf, Milesov u Sedlcan, Petschau, Okrouhlick, Pavlicov, Weisskirchlitz, Kasmuky, Motycin, Hirschenstand, Warnsdorf, Kral Vinohrady & Kronsdorf Sauerbrunn. (13)
$120
$200
3745
1918 Money Order cards franked Austria 5h-30h single or mixed frankings & range of diff card types. Pmks inc Schlaggwald, Aussig, Oberhaid, Graslitz, Jeseny, Bodenbach, Mesice de Csev Draze, Zizkov, Hohenfurth, Plan, Saaz, Arnau, Kolesovice, Johnsdorf a d Dux Bodenb Bahn, Horni Jeleny, Vysokemyto, Aberaldec, plus Austria postcards 8h (2) or 10h (3) used in Czechoslovakia. (15)
$120
$200
3746
1919 Cover franked Hradcany 5h pr & 30h, ea h/s DOPLATIT, tied by 'Praha 12 II 19' cds. Scarce Postage Due provisional.
$60
$100
3747
1919 Cover for Bohemia North Railway franked Austria Karl 15h & Hradcany 10h, tied by indistinct Prague cds. Scarce mixed franking.
$40
$70
3748
1919 Commercial postcard franked Austria Karl 20h diag BISECT (LR half) tied by FRANCO h/s & 'Proschwitz a d Niesse' cds. Scarce provisional.
$60
$100
3749
1919 PPC franked Austria Postage Due 50h diag BISECT (LR half) tied by 'Pribram 2 1 19' cds. Rare provisional usage & PPC shows Australian Aborigines.
$90
$160
3750
1919 PPC franked Austria Karl 30h vert BISECT (L half) tied by 'Budweis 3 1 19' cds. Rare provisional usage.
$70
$120
3751
1919 Printed Company cover franked Austria Karl 15h & Hradcany 5h tied by 'Wustseibersdorf 3 1 19' cds. To Vienna.
$40
$70
3752
1919 Parcel Card with despatch fee paid in cash with 'Teplitz-Schonau 4 I 19' cds, reverse franked 'Austria crown 5h with m/s PORTO in red tied by 'Bruch 6 I 19' cds to pay delivery fee. Scarce provisional Postage Due usage.
$40
$70
3753
1919 Use of Fieldpostcard franked Austria Karl 20h bisect tied by 'Luzec nad Vitavou 8 1 19' cds. Scarce provisional.
$40
$70
3754
1919 Parcel Card with Despatch Fee paid in cash with 'Wilimow 8 1 19' cds, reverse franked Newspaper Express 5h with m/s 'PORTO' in red tied by 'Bruch 11 I 19' cds to pay delivery fee. Rare provisional Postage Due usage.
$60
$100
3755
1919 Commercial postcard franked Austria Newspaper Express 2h & PORTO opt 1h Pic, tied by 'Hluboka 10 1 19' cds. Rare provisional franking.
$60
$100
3756
1919 Austrian Payment Authorisation card (folded & battered) franked Austria Postage Due 15h/3h opt & 10h diag BISECT (LL half) tied by 'Grossdorf b Braunau I B 11 I 19' cds. Extremely rare provisional usage. (P)
$180
$300
3757
1919 Use of Feldpostcard sent stampless with 'Rych.nof 16 1 19' cds, franked Austria Newspaper express 5h blk of 4, ea with h/s 'T' tied by 'Velka Vesces Sev Dr 17 1 19' cds. Rare Postage Due provisional.
$40
$70
3758
1919 use of Fieldpostcard sent stampless with indistinct cds, franked Austria Newspaper stamps 2h & 5H (3), plus Crown 3h, all with h/s 'T' tied by 'Velka Vesces Ces Sev Dr 17 1 19'. Rare Postage Due provisional.
$60
$100
3759
1919 Cover (centre fold) franked Austria Karl 30h diag BISECT (LR half) & Postage Due 5h h/s FRANCO, tied by 'Predklasteri Tisnov 19 1 19' cds. To Brno with arrival b/s. Rare provisional usage.
$90
$160
3760
1919 PPC franked Austria Karl 20h vert BISECT (L half) tied by 'Plzen 18 1 19' cds. Scarce provisional.
$40
$70
3761
1919 Official District Court stampless registered cover with 'Hradec Kralove 20 1 19' cds, plus reg label with Austria Postage Due 40h horiz BISECT (upper half) tied by 'Praha 21 1 19' cds. Rare provisional.
$90
$160
3762
1919 Official District Court stampless Registered cover with 'Karlin' cds & reg label, Austria Postage Due 40h horiz BISECT tied by 'Praha 21 1 19' cds. Rare provisional usage.
$90
$160
3763
1919 Stampless cover with 'Praha 25 1 19' roller pmk, sent locally, reverse with Hradcany 10h (4, 1 damaged) h/s PORTO tied by 'Praha 27 1 19' cds. Scarce Postage Due provisional.
$40
$70
3764
1919 use of Fieldpostcard franked Austria Karl 20h vertical BISECT (left half) h/s FRANCO, tied by ' Doudlevce 30 1 19' cds, 'Plzen 31 1 19' arrival cds. Rare provisional.
$60
$100
3765
1919 International Money Order card from Hungary, franked 25f tied by 'Selyp 918 FEB 6' cds. Delivery Fee paid by Austria Postage Dues 5h & horiz BISECT of 30h (lower half) tied by 'Domazlice 11 II 19' cds. Very rare provisional usage.
$90
$160
3766
1919 Parcel Card with Despatch Fee paid in cash with 'Horni Briza 7 II 19' cds, reverse franked Hradcany 5h with m/s 'PORTO' in red tied by 'Bruch 8 II 19' cds to pay delivery fee. Rare provisional Postage Due usage.
$60
$100
3767
1919 Use of Austria 8h Post Card with 'Plzen 10 II 19' cds & underpaid with Hradcany 5h h/s 'T' tied by 'Doudlevce 11 II 19' cds. Rare provisional Postage Due.
$60
$100
3768
1919 Censored cover franked Austria Crown 3h & 12h, plus Hradcany 5h tied by Brno 13 II 19 roller pmk. To England with censor tape. Nice mixed franking.
$60
$100
3769
1919 Cover franked Austria Crown 10h tied by 'Plzen 18 II 19' cds but underpaid, with Austria Newspaper Stamp 10h pr with 'T' h/s tied by 'Doudlevce 19 II 19' cds. Rare provisional Postage Due.
$60
$100
3770
1919 Official postcard franked Austria Newspaper stamp 10h h/s FRANCO, tied by 'Plzen 28 II 19' cds, 'Doudlevce 31 III 19' arrival cds. Rare provisional usage.
$70
$120
3771
1919 Use of Austria 8h Post Card uprated Czech Newspaper Express 2h, tied by 'Plzen 15 IV 19' roller pmk. Scarce mixed franking.
$35
$50
3772
1919 Use of Austria 8h Post Card uprated Czech Newspaper Express 2h tied by boxed 'Brun 55 19' pmk. Scarce mixed franking.
$35
$50
3773
1919 Use of Feld postcard franked Hradcany 30h bisect h/s '15' tied by 'Velka Ves ces.sev.dr 17 V 19' cds. Rare provisional.
$70
$120
3774
1919 Use of Fieldpostcard franked Hradcany 10h & Postage Due 5h tied by 'Luzec nad Vltavou 2 VI 19' cds. Rare franking.
$60
$100
3775
1919 Use of Austria 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h tied by boxed indistinct pmk. Scarce mixed franking.
$25
$40
3776
1919 Use of Hungary 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h tied by 'Pozsony 919 JUN 23' cds. To Vienna. Scarce mixed franking.
$25
$40
3777
1919 Use of Austria 8h Post Card uprated Czech Newspaper Express 2h or Hradcany 5h, tied by 'Reichenberg 26 VI 19' cds. Scarce mixed franking.
$70
$120
3778
1919 Use of Austria 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h tied by 'Zwittau 29 VI 19' cds. Scarce mixed franking.
$25
$40
3779
1919 Use of Hungary 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h with Hungary cds, another with Hradcany 10h stuck over Hungary stamp with '.esmark 919 OKT 30' cds. Scarce mixed frankings. (2)
$25
$40
3780
1919 Official District Court stampless cover (folded) with Hradcany 20h h/s PORTO tied by 'Vimperk a Winterberg 7 11 19' cds. Scarce Postage Due provisional.
$60
$100
3781
1919 Registered cover partial front of District Court with Postage Due 10h & Lion 15h with 'D' h/s tied by 'Nechanice 19 12 19' cds. Rare Postage Due provisional.
$40
$70
3782
1919 Use of Austria 8h Post Card opt 'CSR 10' noticed diff opt types & a range of pmks. Useful for specialist. (10)
$60
$100
3783
1919 Use of Austria 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h with 'Hradec Kiralove' cds, Hungary 10f Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h with Hungary cds & cover-franked Austria Karl 15h & Hradcany 5h tied by 'Bischofteinitz' cds. Scarce mixed frankings. (3)
$40
$70
3784
1919 Use of Austria 10h Post Card uprated Hradcany 5h, or 10h tied by 'Stahlavy 27 1 19' cds, plus another not uprated. Scarce mixed franking. (3)
$40
$70
3785
1920 Parcel Card pieces franked Hradcany 60h, or 10h + 50h, tied by 'Bratislava 31 III 20' or by 'Prelouc 16 4 20' cds, reverse franked Czech Postage Due BISECTS tied by cds to pay delivery fee. Rare provisional usages. (2)
$15
$25
3786
Postal History: 1918-19 Mixed frankings pieces with Austria Karl, Crown, Arms almost all values 3h-2Kr, plus odd Newspaper or Due, with Czech Hradcany values perf or imperf 5h, 10h, 15h or 20h, plus odd Due. Also Austria postcard cut-outs 10h (15) & opt CSR 10' on 8h (8) with Hradcany up ratings. Hard to judge but appears almost all diff pmks. Fantastic lot for specialist. (92 pieces, 200+ stamps) (P)
$450
$750
DENMARK
3787
1915-16 King set 5b-50b, all cnr marginal blks of 4 with plate nos. VF fresh M/MUH. Fa 49-56 cat 2800Kr+. SG 68-75 cat £200 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so est cat £380 MUH, plus premium for blks. (8 blks)
$120
$180
3788
1928 Registered Airmail cover franked 1925 Airs, 10o, 15o & 25o, plus Post Anniv 15o, tied by 'Kobenhavn 27 10 28' cds. To Czechoslovakia. SG 220B & 224-6 cat £228+ as loose stamps alone.
$50
$80
DOMINICA
3789
1908-20 KGV 5/- & View set ¼d to 2/6. VF MLH/MUH. SG 47-54 cat £140+. (13) (P)
$90
$130
3790
1923-33 KGV & Ship set £d-£1 comp inc wmks. VF fresh MLH/MUH (inc £1 MUH). SG 71-91 cat £400+, plus premium for the MUH £1 etc. (21) (P)
$300
$450
3791
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-2½d perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH, 2½d sl gum disturbance. SG 96-98s cat £100. Scarce genuine set. (3).
$40
$70
3792
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Roseau DE 16 35' cds. To USA with b/s New York. SG 92-95 cat £24 as loose stamps & 'from x10' on cover.
$30
$45
3793
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Roseau AP 6 36' cds. To Australia with b/s. SG 92-95 cat £24 as loose stamps & 'from x10' on cover.
$35
$50
ECUADOR
3794
1948 Roosevelt Airmail 5S black & brown, printer's sample proof (instead of blue & black) opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' with sm security punch. VF fresh UN as made. SG 874(p). Rare!
$15
$25
EGYPT
3795
1874-75 Sphinx & Pyramid 5pa brown, LR cnr marginal blk of 16 as 8 tete-beche prs, perf 13½x12½. VF 11M/5MUH, some part separation & hinge reinforcing. SG 35fa cat £600 for M prs plus premium MUH stamps & for positional multiple should be +50%, so est cat £900. (P)
$350
$500
3796
1927-37 King 500m greenish-blue & brown whole design photogravure. Superb fresh MLH. SG 169 cat £130. (P)
$65
$100
3797
1927-37 King £1 chestnut & greenish-slate, whole design photogravure. VF fresh MUH. SG 170 cat £160 for M, should be at least double, £320 MUH. (P)
$150
$220
3798
1927-37 King £1 chestnut & greenish-slate, whole design photogravure. VF fresh MLH. SG 170 cat £160. (P)
$80
$120
3799
1927-37 King £1 bright chestnut & dark slate, centre photo, frame litho, LL cnr with plate no. Superb fresh MUH. SG 172 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH, premium for plate no. (P)
$220
$350
3800
1927-37 King £1 bright chestnut & greenish-slate centre photo, frame litho, LL cnr with plate no. VF fresh MUH, tiny gum irregularities. SG 172 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH, plus premium for plate no. (P)
$180
$275
3801
1929 Prince's Birthday set 5m-20m with diff colour centres from special printing. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 178a-81a cat £560 for M, should be at least double, £1120 MUH. Rare MUH. (4). (P)
$500
$750
3802
1934 UPU Congress 50Pi sepia. Stamp superb fresh MUH. SG 231 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
3803
1934 UPU Congress £1 greenish-blue. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 232 cat £475 for M, should be at least double, £950 MUH. Rare MUH. (P)
$500
$750
3804
1898 Egypt PPC of Port Said, or Bedouin Camp, 1st franked P&C 10c tied by Marseilles cds, other with stamp removed, both to Australia with 'Ligne T Paq Fr No. 3 20 DEC 98' octagonal French Seapost pmk.
$20
$30
3805
1904 Egypt PPC of man on donkey, franked GB KEVII 1d red tied by "Marseille B Du Rhone 21 - 5 04' cds with Paqubot h/s at upper left. To Australia with Bathurst arrival cds.
$20
$30
3806
1905 Egypt PPC of Bisharis native near Assouan, franked Egypt 1m & 3m (3rd stamp missing) tied 'Caire 19 II 05' cds. To Australia with Suez transit & Bathurst arrival cds.
$20
$30
EGYPT - BRITISH FORCES
3807
1885 use of 1884 GB QV 5d green with 'British Army Post Office Egypt MY 21 85' cds. SG ZA9 cat £500. Rare usage from Suakin during Gordon Relief expedition. (P)
$180
$275
3808
1887 QV Military Telegraphs Surch set One Dime on 1d to One Hundred Piastres on £1. VF fresh M. Yv T21-30 cat €2175, SG MT17-26 cat £1735. Very rare set & certificate can be obtained on request. (10) (P)
$1300
$2000
3809
1932-33 Postal Seal 1Pi deep blue & red, perf 11. Superb fresh MLH. SG A1 cat £100. (P)
$70
$100
3810
1932-33 Postal Seal 1Pi deep blue & red, perf 11. Superb fresh MUH. SG A1 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
3811
1935 Letter Seal 1Pi red perf 13½x14 booklet of 100 in 5 panes of 20, dark grey cover with 'A2058' control h/s. VF MUH, sl tones on top edge but overall still quite fresh. SG A9(var) cat £900+ as singles, rare as comp booklet & unlisted in SG. (P)
$275
$400
3812
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee opt 1Pi ultramarine. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG A10 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Very scarce so nice. (P)
$650
$950
ESTONIA
3813
1918-19 1st Issue 5K salmon & 35p brown tete-beche se-tenant gutter blk of 60 (30 ea), plus similar 15k blue & 70p olive tete-beche se-tenant gutter blk of 60. VF fresh MUH, a few repaired edge tears. SG 1-4 cat £210++, Mi 1B, 2B, 3b & 4 cat €613++, both as M singles. Possibly some sort of proofs or reprints etc, but still spectacular multiples for specialist study. (2 blks of 60). (P)
$150
$300
3814
1918-19 15k blue provisional roul 10. VF fresh MUH with 'Baltiski' violet h/s. SG 2(var), Mi 2(var). Exp Mikulski AIEP. (P)
$60
$100
3815
1923 Airmail opt set 5Mk-45Mk/5Mk, inc 20Mk both colour opts. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 44-48 cat £212, Mi 41-45 cat €350. (6). (P)
$130
$200
3816
1923 Airmail 10Mk/5Mk black opt, rough perf 11½. VF fresh M. SG 46a, Mi 43A cat €1500. Extremely rare genuine example. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
3817
1940 Stamp Anniv 15s on white paper (both sides). VFU with '5 X 40' cds. SG 158(var), Mi 162x cat €300. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
3818
1812 Folded letter wrapper endorsed 'Reval 27 July 1812' with blurred 'REVAL' h/s. To Pernau. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM200 = A$165.
$60
$100
3819
1823 Folded letter wrapper endorsed 'Reval 11th July 1823' with Cyrillic 'Revel 1823 June 11' b/s. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM200 = A$165.
$60
$100
3820
1847 Folded letter wrapper endorsed 'Werro 14 Oct 1847', reverse with boxed Cyrillic h/s 'BEPPO 14 OKT 1847' = Werro. To Pernau with bilingual arrival cds. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM190 = A$160.
$60
$100
3821
1923 Airmail opt set 5m-45m/5m (2 triangles & 3 triangle prs), plus 3 defins, tied to Registered Airmail cover by 'Tallinn 15 11 24' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Finland, with b/s of Helsinki & Joensuu arrival cds. VF. Mi 41-45, SG 44-48a cat £785++ as loose stamps alone, plus large premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM1100 = A$920. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$550
$850
3822
1939 Registered cover franked Relief Fund & Parnu M/Sheets, tied by 'Vosu 25 VIII 39' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. SG MS147a & 151a cat £390++, Mi Blk 3 & 4 cat €330++, plus premium on cover. Extremely rare use of 2 M/S on 1 cover. (P)
$180
$275
ETHIOPIA
3823
1930 Coronation 'Lion' 4g deep green, error printed in colour of 8g, instead of correct colour violet). VF fresh MUH, upper marginal. SG 280(var), Yv 183a cat €1200 for M, should be at least double, €2400 MUH. Very rare, only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. (P)
$250
$400
FALKLAND ISLANDS
3824
1878-79 QV 1d claret no wmk, thin paper. F-VF UN. SG 1 cat £800. Rare & often misidentified stamp. (P)
$275
$400
3825
1904-12 KEVII 3/- green. VFM. SG 49 cat £190. (P)
$85
$130
3826
1904-12 KEVII 5/- red. VF fresh MLH. SG 50 cat £225. (P)
$120
$220
3827
1929-37 KGV & Penguin set ½d - £1. VF MLH. SG 116-126 cat £700. (10) (P)
$475
$650
3828
1933 Centenary ½d to 1/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 127-34 cat £252 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (8). (P)
$250
$350
3829
1933 Centenary of British Administration set ½d - £1. VF M/MLH. SG 127-138 cat £4250. Key C20th British Commonwealth set. (12) (P)
$2400
$3500
3830
1933 Centenary set ½d - £1. Superb MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 127-38 cat £4250 for M, should be at least double, £8500 MUH. Only 2711 sets issued & key British Empire Pic set. Very rare in MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (12) (P)
$6000
$8500
3831
1933 Centenary ½d to 1/-. VF MLH. SG 127-34 cat £252. (8) (P)
$130
$200
3832
1933 Centenary 2/6 black & violet Battle Memorial. VF MUH. SG 135 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$250
$350
3833
1933 Centenary 5/- black & yellow Penguin. VF fresh MLH. SG 136 cat £1000. Very popular & scarce stamp. (P)
$600
$900
3834
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 139s-42s cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. Rare genuine set, especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$600
$900
3835
1938-44 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 146-163 cat £475. (18). (P)
$300
$450
3836
1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh M. SG 146-163 cat £475. (18). (P)
$130
$200
3837
1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 146-63s cat £2500+. Very rare genuine especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (16) (P)
$2000
$3000
3838
1938-50 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1. Superb U. SG 146-163 cat £250. (18). (P)
$130
$200
3839
1946 Victory set 1d & 3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 164s-165s cat £425. Rare genuine set especially MUH. (2) (P)
$325
$475
3840
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 2½d & £1 FDC, tied by 'Port Stanley 1 NO 48' cds. VF. SG 166-7 cat £66 as loose stamps alone, plus premium for FDC. (P)
$70
$100
3841
1952 KGVI Pictorials set ½d - £1 in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 172-185 cat £760+ as singles, plus premium for blks. (56) (P)
$500
$700
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES
3842
1946-49 KGVI Map set ½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG G1-8s cat £1100. Rare genuine set, especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (8) (P)
$900
$1300
3843
1946 KGVI Victory set 1d & 3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG G17-18s cat £375. Rare genuine set. (2) (P)
$300
$450
3844
1948 Wedding set 2½d & 1/-, sheets of 60, with imprint/plate nos. VF fresh MUH. SG G19-20 cat £420+ as singles, plus premium for attractive sheets (120).
$160
$250
3845
1954-62 QEII Ship 10/- black & blue. VF fresh MUH. SG 39 cat £55.
$20
$30
3846
Graham Land: 1944-45 opt KGVI Pic set ½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG A1-8s cat £650+. Rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (8). (P)
$550
$800
3847
South Georgia: 1944-45 opt KGVI Pic set ½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG B1-8s cat £650+. Rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (8). (P)
$550
$800
3848
South Georgia: 1904-12 KEVII 2d reddish-purple, tied to piece by full 'South Georgia AP 21 12' cds. VFU. SG Z16a cat £350+, plus premium on piece. Rare shade, especially with this pmk. (P)
$120
$180
3849
South Shetlands: 1944-45 opt KGVI Pic set ½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG D1-8s cat £650+. Rare genuine MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (8). (P)
$550
$800
FIJI
3850
1870-71 Fiji Times Express 1/- black on rose, quadrille paper. U with m/s cross cancel, thins & repaired. 4 large margins. SG 4 cat £3000. Very rare genuine used example. 2016 BPA photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
3851
1871 CR Monogram 6d rose, rough perf 12½. VF fresh MLH, with nice original gum. SG 12 cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
3852
1871 CR Monogram 6d rose, wove paper, wmk 'GE' from POSTAGE. FU, barred pmk. SG 12 cat £325. (P)
$80
$120
3853
1876-77 'VR' opt CR monogram 1d blue, horiz pr, error IMPERF vert, on horiz laid paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 31c cat £700. (P)
$300
$450
3854
1878-99 VR crown 6d dull rose, PRINTED BOTH SIDES. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, bright colour & excellent centring. SG 57a cat £2250 for M, should be at least double, £4500 MUH. Extremely rare with only several recorded & this exceptional quality example is certainly the best quality one in existence. 2011 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
3855
1883 QV Revenues 1d to 1/- red-brown & black. F-VF F/C. Bft 5-11 cat £80. (8)
$60
$90
3856
1906-12 KEVII £1 purple & black on red. Stamp VF fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 124 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$500
$800
3857
1906-12 KEVII £1 purple & black on red. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 124 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
3858
1912-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, Die I. VF fresh M. SG 137 cat £275. (P)
$200
$300
3859
1912-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, Die I. VF fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 137 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
3860
1912-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red Die II, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MUH, W/C UL gutter cnr. SG 137a cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 positional MUH. (P)
$300
$450
3861
1914 KGV £1 purple & black on red wmk Crown CA opt vertical bar & "R". VF F/C, small UR cnr flt, unusually neat & light cancel. Bft 31 cat £50.
$50
$100
3862
1915-19 'WAR STAMP' opt KGV ½d green, error opt INVERTED. Superb MLH, right marginal. SG 138c cat £550. Rare genuine as only 1 sheet printed. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$275
$450
3863
1915-19 'WAR STAMP' opt KGV 1d bright scarlet, error opt INVERTED. Stamp VF MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 139ac cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. Brandon photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3864
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2d ultramarine & grey variety 'diag line by turret'. VF fresh M. SG 243f cat £120. (P)
$65
$120
3865
1938 KGVI Defs set ½d to £1 inc 2d Die I, & 6d Die I. VF M to 1/6, top 5 vals to £1 MUH. SG 249-66b cat £275. (22). (P)
$80
$120
3866
1940 KGVI Booklet 3/- pale greenish-buff cover with 3 advert pgs & wax interleaving & stamps 1d (3) & 2d (6). SG SB3a cat £1200. Very rare. (P)
$250
$400
3867
1962-67 QEII Pictorial set 1d - £1 wmk crown CA (SG w12). VF fresh MUH. SG 311-25 cat £70. (15)
$40
$55
3868
1898 cover franked monogram ½d slate, perf 11, strip of 4, tied by 'GPO Suva 29 APR 98' cds. To Australia with Sydney & Orange transit/arrival b/s. SG 86 cat £26+ as stamps alone, & 'from x8' on cover (P)
$80
$150
3869
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Suva 17 AP 36' cds. To England, tones. SG 242-45 cat £35 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$25
$40
3870
1937 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Suva 12 JE 37' cds. To England. SG 242-45 cat £35 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
FINLAND
3871
1845-49 Postal Stationery Arms 10k red horiz proof strip of 3 stamp imprints as found on envelopes. Superb UN as made. Mi U1(p). Extremely rare. (P)
$150
$250
3872
1860-71 Arms 10k & 40p rose on pale rose, 10 of ea in se-tenant sheetlet of IMPERF proofs of 1893 official reprints. Superb fresh UN, as made. SG 13R & 41R, originals would cat £24,000, Fa 4R & 9R originals would cat Kr100,000. Extremely rare as such se-tenant imperf proof sheetlets! (P)
$350
$500
3873
1866-71 Arms 5p brown on pale lilac blue, sheetlet of 10 IMPERF proofs of the 1893 Official reprints. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 17R, originals cat £7500+, Fa 5R, originals cat Kr30,000. Extremely rare as imperf proof sheetlet! (P)
$130
$200
3874
1866 Arms serpentine roulette 5p deep brown on pale lilac, teeth 1¾mm, vert laid paper. VF fresh M. SG 18 cat £600, Fa 5c cat Kr3500, Mi 5B cat €500. (P)
$60
$100
3875
1866 Arms serpentine roulette 5p purple-brown on grey, teeth 2½mm, vert laid paper. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 19 cat £600, Fa 5 cat Kr3000, Mi 5c cat €500. (P)
$60
$100
3876
1866-67 Arms serpentine roulette 1Mk brown roulette C with teeth 2¼mm. Fresh MLH, 2 shortish teeth but better than usual condition. Fa 10C cat Kr20,000, Mi 10C cat €3000+, SG 49 cat £3500+ & all under-catalogued. Ex Faberge - position 33 in his reconstruction (colour photocopy provided). 2011 Schwenson photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
3877
1866-67 Arms serpentine roulette 1Mk brown roulette C with teeth 2¼mm. VF fresh MLH, tiny natural paper pinhole but superb appearance. Fa 10C cat Kr20,000, Mi 10C cat €3000+, SG 49 cat £3500+ & all under-catalogued. Ex Faberge - position 8 in his reconstruction (colour photocopy provided). 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3878
1889-94 Arms 10p green, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3879
1889-94 Arms 10p blue, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk, wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3880
1889-94 Arms 10p red, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3881
1889-94 Arms 10p brown-orange, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3882
1889-94 Arms 10p orange, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat £700. SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
3883
1889-94 Arms 10p black, imperf proof colour trial sheetlet of 10, no wmk wove paper. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 29(p) cat €700, SG 112(p) cat £1000, both for normal singles. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$500
FRANCE
3884
1881-92 Postage Due 5Fr black. VFU appearance, expertly repaired UL cnr perf, light cancel. Yv T24 cat €2000, Maury T24 cat €2000. SG D295 cat £2500. Rare genuine example. (P)
$250
$400
3885
1900-06 Telephone Stamp 25c blue, 'Bulletin de Communication a partir des cabines telephniques publiques', on white paper, perf 13½. Superb fresh UN. Maury TT24 cat €55.
$30
$40
3886
1915 Occup of Alsace & Lorraine 'Republique Francaise Alsace' type A opt German Stamp Duty revenue 40pf, inscr 'Elsass-Lothringen', plus 'Droit De Timbre Alsace 5 Pfennigs' 5pf orange & 10pfg rose, French revenue designs. F-VF fresh MUH. Yv 161 & 171-72 cat €155 for M, plus premium MUH. Very scarce. (3) (P)
$80
$120
3887
1915 Occup of Alsace & Lorraine 'Republique Francaise Alsace' type A opt German Stamp Duty revenue 40pf, inscr 'Elsass-Lothringen'. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 161 cat €50+ for M, plus premium for MUH. Very scarce.
$30
$50
3888
1915 Occup of Alsace & Lorraine 'Droit De Timbre Alsace 5 Pfennigs' 5pf orange & 10pfg rose, French revenue designs. VF fresh UN. Yv 171-72 cat €105. Very scarce. (2)
$50
$70
3889
1915 Occup of Alsace & Lorraine 'Droit De Timbre Alsace 5 Marks' 5Mk lilac French revenue design. Superb fresh MLH. Yv 179 cat €190+. Very rare top value. (P)
$120
$180
3890
1915 'Reoccupation Francaise en ALSACE' opt Blanc 1c grey, framed opt type, unissued essay. VF fresh M. Maury 2AII cat €475. Very rare. 2019 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3891
1915 'Reoccupation Francaise en ALSACE' opt Blanc 1c grey, unframed opt type, unissued essay. VF fresh M. Maury 2AI cat €475. Very rare. 2019 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3892
1915 'Reoccupation Francaise en ALSACE' opt Sower 10c red, unframed opt type, unissued essay. VF fresh M. Maury 2EI cat €475. Very rare. 2019 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3893
1915 'Reoccupation Francaise en ALSACE' opt Sower 25c blue, unframed opt type, unissued essay. VF fresh M. Maury 2HI cat €450. Very rare. 2019 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
3894
1917 Montenegro Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic 'Free Montenegro', plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19)
$35
$50
3895
1917 Montenegro Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic 'Free Montenegro', plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, all in blks of 4, prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19 blks of 4)
$110
$160
3896
1924 Olympic Games 50c green & carmine 'Arenes de Nimes' unissued design, 'Epreuve de Luxe' die proof 113x141mm. Superb fresh UN as made. Maury 186A. Very rare & attractive. Exp Brun AIEP, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
3897
1925 Paris Exhib M/sheet P&C 5Fr red blk of 4 (140x220mm). Superb fresh MUH , pristine never hinged original gum, tiny LR cnr marg crease. SG MS412a cat £1700 for M, should be at least double, £3400 MUH. Yv BF1 cat €5500. Very rare genuine fresh MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1400
$2000
3898
1926-27 War Orphans Fund 5Fr+1Fr blue & black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 453 cat £560 for M singles, should be at least double, £1120 MUH, plus premium for blk. Yv 232 cat €1200+. Impressive top value multiple. (P)
$400
$700
3899
1940 Red Cross 1Fr+2Fr deep violet-black violet w/o red cross Epreuvre de Artiste sunken DIE PROOFS (120-135x115mm). 4 are progressive proof states from no shading in centre, diag background shading added, background then cross-hatched shading, then more shading on nurse & patient, then the final state. VF fresh UN as made. SG 667(p), Maury 460EPA cat €450++ ea, thus €2250++. Believed a UNIQUE group & fantastic for exhibition. (5). (P)
$1800
$2800
3900
1989 Rights of the Citizen sheetlet, special issue in black, imperf. VF fresh MUH. Yv BF11b cat €150. (P)
$50
$70
3901
1992 Olympics M/Sheet Special issue on black (size 143x123mm). VF fresh MUH. Maury Blk 2741b. Yv BF 14b cat €500.
$100
$150
FRANCE - 1941-44 WORLD WAR II
3902
France - World War II: 1939-45 MUH collection with complete standard issues of Republic & Vichy France, as well as LVF French Legion on Eastern Front with 1941 Russian Bear M/Sheet, other 3 sets inc some with tabs. Then German Occupation 1941 Dunkirk 'Besetztes Gebiet Nordfrankreich' on pairs of both 50c issues, as well as very rare 15c & 25c. 1943 Military Airmail opts 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' of Battleship Richelieu on 50c/75c, 1Fr as well as 1.50Fr blk of 4 with UR stamp opt INVERTED,blk & then group of 4 very rare genuine German Occup 1945 'Festung Lorient' opts with 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. VF MUH. Yv/Mi cat €13,500 = A$22,000. Valuable collection. (266 + 1M/S) (P)
$2000
$3000
3903
1941 Petain set 40c-2Fr50, plus Relief Fund 1Fr+10c, all IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 large margins. SG 690-93(var), Yv 470-73nd & 494nd, Maury 470-73nd & 494nd cat €345. Very scarce. (5) (P)
$100
$150
3904
1941-42 Petain 20c purple full sheet of 100 IMPERF, 2 panes of 50 with gutter & full margins inc '4.11.41' printing date imprint in LR. Superb fresh MUH. SG 709(var), Maury 505nd cat est €1800. Extremely rare & possibly unique as full sheet. (100)
$450
$700
3905
1941-42 Petain 40c blue full sheet of 100 IMPERF, 2 panes of 50 with gutters & full margins inc '18 10 41' printing date imprint LR cnr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 711(var), Maury 507nd cat est €1800. Extremely rare & possibly unique as full sheet. (100)
$450
$700
3906
1941-42 Petain 50c green full sheet of 100 IMPERF, 2 panes of 50 with gutter & full margins inc '10 10 41' printing date imprint at LR. Superb fresh MUH. SG 712(var), Maury 508nd cat est €1800. Extremely rare & possibly unique as full sheet. (100)
$450
$700
3907
1941-42 Petain 70c blue full sheet of 100 IMPERF, 2 panes of 50 with gutter & full margins inc '28 10 41' printing date imprint LR cnr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 714(var), Maury 510nd cat est €1800. Extremely rare & possibly unique as full sheet. (100)
$450
$700
3908
1941-42 Petain 1F50 brown top margin vert pr, top stamp paper join. VF fresh MUH. SG 721(var). Yv/Maury 517h cat €130.
$50
$80
3909
1941-42 Petain 2Fr50 blue full sheet of 100 IMPERF, 2 panes of 50 with gutter &  full margins inc '13 10 41' printing date imprint at LR. Superb fresh MUH. SG 724(var), Maury 520nd cat est €1800. Extremely rare & possibly unique as full sheet. (100)
$450
$700
3910
1941-42 Petain 1F50 blue opt '+50 SN' left marginal IMPERF, plus same w/o opt. Superb fresh MUH. SG 754(var), Maury 552ND/cND cat €290, Yv 552a/b cat €215. (2) (P)
$130
$200
3911
1942 Tricolour Legion in Russia full sheet of 25 with 2 rows 1Fr20+ 8Fr80 blue, 1 row of albino impressions & 2 rows of 1Fr20+8Fr80 scarlet, with printer sheet no margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 769-70 cat £165 as M singles, so £330+ MUH. Maury 566B cat €250+ as setenant strips, plus premium for attractive sheet. (25)
$100
$150
3912
1942 French Legion in Russia 'OSTFRONT' opt set of 2, plus 1942 Battle Scenes set of 5. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 4-5 & 6-10. Mi IV-V & VI-X cat €120. (7)
$40
$60
3913
1942 French Legion in Russia 'OSTFRONT' opt set of 2, plus 1942 Battle Scenes set of 5 with stamp-sized LVF shield tabs. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 4-10. Mi IV-V & VIZf-XZf cat €150. (7)
$60
$90
3914
1940s War Victims label Epreuvre de Artiste DIE PROOF (130x 110mm), of unissued design. VF fresh UN as made (P)
$80
$150
3915
1943 War Relief Fund Petain set 1+10Fr & 2+25Fr IMPERF strip of 4 with gutter label. Superb fresh MUH lower marginal. SG 772a(var), Maury 571And cat €1800++. Very rare & spectacular item. (P)
$900
$1200
3916
1943 World War II Relief Fund full sheet of 25, with 5 setenant strips of 5 with printer's 'coin date' at base. VF fresh MUH. SG 780A cat £400+ as M strips, so should be at least double, £800+ MUH. Maury 580A cat €750+ as strips, large premium for attractive sheet
$275
$400
3917
1943 Vichy Government Officials set 10c-20Fr, showing fascist symbols, full set inc very rare 70c. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Maury S1-15, Yv S1-15 cat €3200+. Very rare WWII set which was never issued for political reasons & of which almost the whole printing was officially destroyed. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (15) (P)
$1300
$2000
3918
1942 Petain 1F20+1F20 brown double Reply Postcard on white enamelled stock. Superb UN. Yv 515-CPRP1 cat €125.
$70
$100
3919
1942 Petain 1F20 brown on green Commercial Mail Postcard. Superb UN. Yv 512-CP2 cat €110.
$70
$100
3920
1942 Petain 80c red on green Commercial Mail Postcard with boxed 'Complement de Taxe Percue' at UL. Superb UN. Yv 512-CP5 cat €80.
$50
$80
3921
1942 PPC of 'Mother Europe' chicken taking her chicks as flags of Europe, while neutral Sweden & Switzerland watch on & GB heading for a Jewish/American trap, franked Petain 60c violet tied by 'France Europeenne Paris 26 4 42' cds & unaddressed. Rare propaganda card.
$80
$120
3922
1942 Tricolour Legion maxicard franked 1F20 blue & red gutter pr tied by 'Exposition Antibolchevique Lyon 3 5 43' cds & another strike on front. SG 769-70. Yv 566a. Rare & attractive card. (P)
$130
$200
3923
France - World War II Postal History: 1941-45 Petain issue covers & cards specialized collection with almost entirely Petain frankings with 1st Anniv of French Legion franked 1941 set of 4, plus 10 diff Petain labels, various special & Commem pmks, perfins, Postal Stationery Postcards & Lettercards, PPC, Anti Bolshevist pmks, 1943 card censored airmail from Philatelic Exhib to Majorca Balearic Is, Registered, Pneumatic, bisects etc. Also 1944-45 St Nazaire German 'Atlantic Pocket' covers inc Viking Ship set 50c & 2Fr (Maury/Mi 1-2 cat €500+) special reg cover franked 4Fr & Mercury 50c tied by 'La Baule 11 11 44' cds printed for Anniv of end of WWI, another franked 1Fr50 tied by 'Batz s/Mer 1 1 45' cds (€250), 1945 reg with Tax Percue (postage Paid) h/s due to shortage of stamps, with La Turballe 19 2 45' cds (€250), 1945 again 'Tax Percue' inc 50c meter & 'Piriac s/Mer 24 3 45' cds (€250), 1945 German Occup 'Festing Lorient' opt 40c, 50c (2) & 60c (Maury/Mi €4600+) & many more interesting items. Just a few mentioned cat €5850+ & total much higher. Extremely interesting collection offered intact as received. (92). (P)
$1300
$2000
3924
1943 Military Airmail opt Petain 1Fr50 with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York, tied by appropriate shipmail pmk to shipmail cover, with large French censor h/s, plus US Censor cachet. To Senegal with 'Dakar Principal 24 JU 43 Senegal' b/s. VF. Yv PAM3, Maury PAM4 cat €3500++. Extremely rare cover from proper postal usage. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
3925
1942 Military Airmail opt Petain 1Fr50 with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York, tied by appropriate shipmail pmk on Petain 1Fr20 Postal Card, with large censor h/s. VF. Yv PAM 3, Maury PAM 4 cat €3500. Rare & attractive. 2005 Rendon photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
3926
1943 Military Airmail opt Senegal Girl 1Fr brown & 1Fr75 blue with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu', issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York. Superb fresh MUH. Yv PAM 6-7 set cat €1430+, Maury PAM 10-11 cat €1525+. Only several sheets printed. Exp, plus 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (2). (P)
$900
$1200
3927
1943 Military Airmail opt Mauritania Man & Woman 2Fr purple & 3Fr green with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu', issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. Yv PAM 4-5 cat €1100+, Maury PAM 8-9 cat €1150+. Very rare as only several sheets printed. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
3928
1943 Military Airmail opt Angers 10Fr violet with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York'. VF fresh MUH. Yv PAM10 cat €1600+, Maury PAM7 cat €1700. Very rare, only 1 or 2 sheets of 50 printed. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
3929
1943 Military Airmail opt Petain Petain 80c brown with 'Par Avion Batiment de Ligne Richelieu' issued on Battleship Richelieu in New York. Superb fresh MUH. Yv PAM 11 cat €1800+, Maury PAM 2 cat €2000. Rare as less than 100 printed. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
3930
1944-45 Military Airmail from North Africa 'R.F.' Casablanca type II opt on USA airmail 6c red. Superb fresh MUH. Mayer 5 cat €180, Maury 9 cat €115. Exp Scheller.
$60
$90
FRANCE - 1944-45 LIBERATION
3931
Annemasse: 1944 '18-8-1944 Liberation Annemasse F.F.I.' opt on Petain set 70c-4.50Fr. Superb fresh MUH. Mayer 1-11 cat €285+ for M, plus premium for MUH. Yv cat €610. (11) (P)
$150
$220
3932
Nice: 1944 'R.F. NICE 28 Aout 1944 FRONT NATIONAL' opt on Mercury/Petain set 10c-2Fr, with security underprint on reverse. VF fresh MUH. Mayer 1-6 cat €180+ for M, plus premium for MUH. (6)
$70
$100
3933
St Nazaire: 1945 'LIBERATION' h/s opts group of 6 items with cover franked Viking Ship set 50c & 2Fr, & Petain 4Fr engraved, then 4 covers franked Mercury 30c & 50c, Petain 1Fr (2), 1.50Fr, 1.20Fr & 2Fr, tied by Severac, Guarende & St Joachim cds, plus also Petain 1.20Fr postal card, that additionally has 'TAXE PERCUE' postage paid h/s & 'ILOT de Dt NAZAIRE' & 'GUERANDE' s/l. VF. Mayer 3-4, L1-3 & L13 cat €2050. Rare item. (6 covers/card). (P)
$500
$800
3934
St Nazaire: 1945 'LIBERATION' h/s opt on Petain 1.20Fr postal card, with 'TAXE PERCUE' postage paid h/s & 'ILOT de St NAZAIRE / VIVE la LIBERATION' at left, with 'Guerande 11.5.45' cds & 'GUERANDE' s/l. Superb fresh. Mayer L13 cat €600. Rare & attractive. (P)
$130
$200
FRANCE - POSTWAR
3935
1944 Marianne de Fernez 2Fr & 50Fr black-brown unissued values in gutter pr. VF MUH. SG 843-7(var), Maury 648B & C cat €310+ as singles, plus large premium for gutter pr, so est €600+. Extremely rare. (P)
$150
$300
3936
1944 Marianne de Fernez 2Fr & 50Fr grey unissued values in gutter pr. VF MUH. SG 843-7(var), Maury 648B & C cat €310+ as singles, large premium for gutter pr, so est €600+. Extremely rare. (P)
$150
$300
3937
1944 Marianne de Fernez 2Fr & 50Fr red-brown unissued values in gutter pr. VF MUH. SG 843-7(var), Maury 648B & C cat €310+ as singles, plus large premium for gutter pr, so est €600+. Extremely rare. (P)
$150
$300
3938
1944 Marianne de Fernez 2Fr & 50Fr violet unissued values in gutter pr. VF MUH. SG 843-7(var), Maury 648B & C cat €310+ as singles, plus large premium for gutter pr, so est €600+. Extremely rare (P)
$150
$300
FRANCE - COLONIES & TERRITORIES
3939
1945 Omnibus President Eboue set 2Fr & 25Fr IMPERF, issued for French Equatorial Africa, French West Africa, Cameroon, Somali Coast, Guadeloupe, Guyana, French India, Madagascar, Martinique, New Caledonia, French Oceania, Reunion & St Pierre. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG unlisted as imperfs, Yv cat €1000+. (26) (P)
$300
$450
3940
French PO in Alexandretta - Syria: 1865 folded letter franked 1862 Napoleon 10c & 40c perf, tied by dotted diamond '5079' pmk, with 'ALEXANDRETTE 3 JUN 65 SYRIE' cds, to Constantinople. Yv cat €510. (P)
$200
$300
3941
Algeria: 1941 View of Algiers 30c-1Fr. Epreuve de Luxe. VF fresh UN as made, with tissue paper interleaves attached. SG 170-72(p), Yv 163-65EP. (3).
$50
$80
3942
Anjouan: 1892 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 1-13 cat £275. Yv 1-13 cat €380. (13) (P)
$130
$220
3943
Antarctic: 1984 Anniv of Manned Flight set 3Fr50 & 7Fr80 sheetlet of 10 with illustrated gutter. VF fresh MUH. SG 190-91 cat £40.
$10
$20
3944
Benin: 1894 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr, inscribed 'BENIN'. Mostly F-VF fresh M. SG 33-45 cat £170. Yv 33-45 cat €210. (13) (P)
$80
$120
3945
China - Canton: 1901 'Canton' carmine opt Peace & Commerce 5Fr mauve on pale lilac. VF fresh M. Yv 16 cat €300, SG 16 cat £325 (P)
$120
$200
3946
Congo: 1900-04 Leopard 1c-15c, horiz prs imperf proof colour trials on thin card, plus 15c shade. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 36-41(p). Yv 27f-32f cat €420. (14) (P)
$160
$240
3947
Diego Suarez: 1890 Typeset Pictorial 15c & 25c black. Fresh M, tiny thins, 4 margins & VF appearance. SG 8 & 9 cat £475. Yv 8 & 9 cat €620. Exp Scheller. (2) (P)
$100
$150
3948
Diego Suarez: 1890 Revenue Typeset 1Fr black. Superb U, 'Diego Suarez Octroi' cancel. Impressive large format stamp. (P)
$70
$120
3949
Diego Suarez: 1891 Postage Due Typeset 5c violet. Superb M, 4 margins. SG D11 cat £250. Yv TT1 cat €280. Only 1500 printed. Exp. (P)
$100
$150
3950
Diego Suarez: 1891 Postage Due Typeset 50c black/buff. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. SG D12 cat £275. Yv TT2 cat €320. Only 1500 printed. Exp Scheller. (P)
$140
$220
3951
Djibouti: 1902 Surch Pictorial triangle 10c/2Fr, variety '10' with large circular 'O'. Superb fresh MLH, large margins. Yv 32c cat €200. SG 118(var) cat £85+ as normal, plus premium for variety. (P)
$40
$80
3952
Djibouti: 1902 Surch Pictorial triangle 10c/50Fr green& lake tete-beche pr. VF fresh M/MLH, large margins. Yv 36 cat €220, SG 113 cat £240 -both, plus premium for pr. (P)
$50
$100
3953
Equatorial Africa: 1940 'Afrique Francaise Libre' opt Airmail 4F50 error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MLH. SG 158a cat £325, Yv PA17a cat €350. Only 1 sheet of 50 recorded. Exp Brun AIEP. (P)
$150
$250
3954
Fezzan: 1946 Mosque & Fort 3Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made, signed by engraver. SG 29(p), Yv 34EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3955
Fezzan: 1946 Mosque & Fort 5Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made, signed by engraver. SG 30(p), Yv 35EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3956
Fezzan: 1946 Mosque & Fort 6Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made, signed by engraver. SG 31(p), Yv 36EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3957
Fezzan: 1946 Mosque & Fort 10Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made, signed by engraver. SG 32(p), Yv 37EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3958
Fezzan: 1946 Camel & Map 15Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made. SG 33(p), Yv 38EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3959
Fezzan: 1946 Camel & Map 20Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made. SG 34(p), Yv 39EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3960
Fezzan: 1946 Camel & Map 40Fr blue Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made. SG 36(p), Yv 41EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3961
Fezzan: 1946 Camel & Map 50Fr black Epreuvre de Artiste. VF fresh UN as made signed by engraver. SG 37(p), Yv 42EPA. Very rare. (P)
$80
$150
3962
Grande Comoro: 1892 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr. F-VF M/MLH, mostly fresh, 25c tiny thin. SG/Yv 1-13 cat £225 or €375. (13) (P)
$110
$200
3963
Grande Comoro: 1900-07 Peace & Commerce set 10c-50c New colours. VF fresh MLH. SG/Yv 14-19 cat £200 or €275. (6) (P)
$95
$150
3964
Guadeloupe: 1945 R F Cross of Lorraine, imperf blank duty DIE PROOF set of 12 diff colour combinations with OMITTED value tablets. Superb M/UN as made, all affixed on 8 & 18 August 1944 pieces from Thomas De La Rue archive pgs, all 4 margins. SG 183-201(p). Yv 178-96(p). Unique items for specialist. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (12) (P)
$2500
$3500
3965
Guinea: 1892-1900 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr plus new colours set 10c-50c & Surch 05/2c, 05/4c, 05/15c, 05/20c, 10/40c & 10/75c, early 1990s Fournier forgeries. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 1-17 & ex 49A-55A cat £378+ as genuine. (23)
$80
$120
3966
Guyana: 1945 Arms set 10c-20Fr, IMPERF proof colour trials. VF UN as made, all 4 margins, mounted on De La Rue archive pg dated 14 November 1944 which has folds & dirty as was printer's working proof, with notations that colours are approved but values are to be changed to show more clearly. SG 196-214(p). Yv 182-200(p). Unique. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (19). (P)
$2000
$3000
3967
India: 1941 'FRANCE LIBRE' blue opt Brahma 18ca vermilion & carmine, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 141(var) cat £750 as normal, plus premium for inverted, Yv 139a cat €1500+. Key stamp as normal, extremely rare as invert error. (P)
$800
$1200
3968
India: 1941 'FRANCE LIBRE' blue opt New York Exhibition 1fa12ca, error INVERTED h/s opt from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 161(var), Yv 154a cat €400+. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
3969
India: 1941 'France Toujours' & Cross circle h/s opt Brahma 15ca on 20c, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162a cat £350, Yv 230A cat €400. Only 200 printed. (P)
$180
$275
3970
India: 1941 'France Toujours' & Cross circle h/s Pictorial 1fa3ca on 35c, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162c cat £350, Yv 230C cat €400. Only 200 printed. (P)
$180
$275
3971
India: 1941 'France Toujours' & Cross circle h/s opt Brahma 3ca black & chocolate-brown, from 2nd printing. VFU on piece. SG 162e cat £300, Yv 230E cat €375. Only 200 printed. (P)
$150
$220
3972
India: 1942-43 FRANCE LIBRE & Lorraine Cross opt Pictorial set 1ca/6tab - 3fa3/6tab. VF fresh MUH. SG 210-228, Yv 198-216 cat €180. (19)
$70
$100
3973
India: 1952 Passport Revenue 3Rs & 10Rs top values. F-VF fresh MUH. Bft 8-9. CEPF 8-9 cat €500+. Very rare. (2) (P)
$180
$275
3974
Indochina: 1941 Vichy issue colonial soldiers imperf proof M/Sheet of 4 setenant in red, with  Indochina 10+10c & 25+10c, and Senegal 1+1Fr & 2.50+1Fr. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 223(P) & 225(P), and 175(P) & 177(P) cat €5400, Yv 219a & 221b, and 170a & 172b unpriced as such se-tenant M/S. Extremely rare & spectacular. Exp Scheller, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
3975
Ivory Coast: 1904 'o,05' opt Peace & Commerce 30c cinnamon on drab, blk of 4. F-VF fresh MUH, sl dull gum from interleaving. SG 18 cat £360 for M singles, should be at least double, £720 MUH, plus premium for blk, Yv 18 cat €420 M singles, so €840+ MUH, Maury 18 cat €900+. (P)
$65
$120
3976
Ivory Coast: 1939 Caillie 90c orange, error 'Cote D'Ivoire' OMITTED. VF fresh MUH, LL cnr marginal. SG 163a cat £180+, Yv 141b cat €150+ both for M, plus premium for MUH so est €225+. (P)
$80
$120
3977
Lebanon: 1924 'GRAND LIBAN' opt Olympic set 50c-2Pi50. VF fresh MUH. SG 18-21 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH, Yv 18-21 cat €260+. (4). (P)
$130
$200
3978
Lebanon: 1936 Airmail Tourist set 0,50p-25P. VF fresh MLH. SG 191-8 cat £180, Yv A49-56 cat €225. (8)
$70
$100
3979
Lebanon: 1937 Air Paris Exhib set ½Pi-25Pi, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 218-225(var), Yv PA57-64 cat €400. (8). (P)
$200
$300
3980
Lebanon: 1921 cover franked OMF Syrie 4-line opts 50c/10c red & 1Pi/20c brown pr (SG 70 & 72) with indistinct cds., plus 1922 franked 4-line opt 'OMF Syrie 1.25 Piastres' on 25c blue pr (SG 96b) tied 'Beyrouth 10 11 22'? Cds. Both from Beirut to USA. (2)
$60
$100
3981
Lebanon: 1921 cover franked 'OMF Syrie' 3Pi/60c Merson (SG 82) tied by indistinct 'Beyrouth' cds., plus 1924 franked 'Grand Liban' 2Pi/40c Merson (SG 35) pr, indistinct cds. Both to Chemnitz Germany. (2)
$60
$100
3982
Lebanon: 1919 cover franked Levant 'TEO' opt 2m/2m, tied by 'Beyrouth' cds. To GB with part arrival b/s. SG 12.
$50
$100
3983
Lebanon: 1920 Registered cover franked Levant "TEO' opt 2Pi/50c tied by 'Beyrouth 11 2 20' cds. To Paris. SG 17.
$50
$100
3984
Lebanon: 1920 Registered cover franked 1919 Levant 'TEO' opt 1Pi/25c blue & 2Pi/50c, tied by 'Beyrouth 14 4 20' cds. To Paris. SG 16 & 17.
$50
$100
3985
Lebanon: 1920-21 covers franked 'OMF Syrie' opt 1920 25/1c, 2Pi/25c & 3Pi/25c, all tied by Beyrouth cds. To France (2) or Switzerland. SG 37, 38 & 45. (3)
$50
$100
3986
Lebanon: 1920-21 covers franked 'OMF Syrie' opt 1920 2Pi/25c & 1921 2Pi/40c & 3Pi/60c, all tied by Beyrouth cds. To France, Switzerland & Germany. SG 37, 73, 74. (3)
$50
$100
3987
Lebanon: 1921-22 covers franked 1921 opt 'OMF Syrie' 1Pi/20c strip of 3, or 2Pi/40c - all tied by Beyrouth cds. SG 72 & 73. (2)
$50
$100
3988
Lebanon: 1921 cover (missing flap etc) franked 1921 'OMG Syria 1Pi/20c (3) tied by unusual cds with letters blocked out. To Paris. SG 72.
$50
$100
3989
Lebanon: 1921 Registered cover franked 1921 'OMF Syrie' 2Pi/40c pr (flts before use) tied by 'Beyrouth 18 7 21' cds. SG 73.
$50
$100
3990
Lebanon: 1922 Registered cover franked 1922-23 'OMF Syrie' opt 2Pi50/50c (2), tied by 'Beyrouth' cds. To London with arrival b/s. SG 96d. Opts with interesting diag shift error.
$100
$200
3991
Lebanon: 1923 cover (centre fold) franked OMF Syrie opt 50c/10c & Syrie Grand Liban opt 10c/2c (5), indistinct pmks. To Egypt with arrival b/s. SG 96 & 97 cat £11 as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
3992
Lebanon: 1923 covers franked 1923 opt 'Syria Grand Liban' 1Pi/20c (2) tied by cds to reverse, plus 2nd cover with 1Pi/20c & 1Pi50/30c tied by 'Beyrouth 1 11 23' cds. SG 101 & 103 cat £11 as loose stamps alone. (2)
$50
$100
3993
Levant-Free French Forces in Lebanon & Syria: 1942-43 Collection inc Pictorial set 1Fr-10Fr, M/Sheet perf & imperf, plus 6 opt/surch. VF fresh M. Yv 44-52, A5-10 & blk 1A-B cat €164, SG 8-22 cat £200. (15 + 2 M/S)
$70
$100
3994
Levant French POs: 1909 cover franked Sower 25c blue w/o opt, tied by 'Beyrouth Syrie 20 SEPT 09'  cds. To Paris with flap h/s cachet for French Consul General Beirut, Paris arrival cds.
$50
$100
3995
Madagascar: 1895 Majungu Provisional '0.15' red m/s opt Peace & Commerce 1Fr olive-green on toned paper. Superb U appearance, expertly repaired in margin almost not detectable. SG 25 cat £8000, Sc 22B cat US$6000, Maury 2 cat €8250. Yv 2 cat €8000, Extremely rare provisional with only tiny number genuine examples knwon. 2019 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
3996
Madagascar: 1944 Travellers Tree Surch 50c on 5c, 2Fr40 on 25c & 3Fr on 25c, horiz prs, opt Colour Trial Proof opts in BLACK, with 50c/5c being UNISSUED as such (instead of RED opt). Superb fresh M, all affixed on pieces from De La Rue archive pgs. SG 282, 286 & 287(p). Yv 290, 294-95. Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (6) (P)
$1100
$1800
3997
Martinique: 1892-1906 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr plus new colours. All early 1900s Fournier forgeries. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 33-53 cat £424+ as genuine. (20)
$70
$100
3998
Martinique: 1924 surch 0,01 on Pictorial 2c error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 115a cat £85, Yv 105c cat €120. (P)
$60
$90
3999
Martinique: 1945 Victor Schoelcher 2Fr50 IMPERF proof colour trial set of 10 diff colours, being an UNISSUED value as was changed to 2Fr40 value. Superb fresh M as made, 2 affixed on piece from 10 September 1944 De La Rue archive pg & 8 MLH on another piece. SG 203-21(p). Yv 199-217(p). Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (10) (P)
$1800
$2700
4000
Martinique: 1945 Victor Schoelcher set 10c-20Fr, IMPERF proof colour trials. VF UN as made, all 4 margins, mounted on De la Rue archive pg dated 13 November 1944, 3 stamps fold from archive pg, with notations about colours being approved but vignette to be changed to show more clearly. SG 203-221(p). Yv 199-217(p) Unique. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2500
$4000
4001
Mayotte: 1900-07 Peace & Commerce set 10c-50c New colours. VF fresh MLH. SG 15-20 cat £350. Yv 15-20 cat €395. (6) (P)
$150
$250
4002
Monaco: 1976 Montreal Olympics M/Sheet, IMPERF PROOF on card. VF fresh UN as made. Maury BF1095And(p) cat €425++, Yv BF11a(p) cat €580++ -both for normal. (P)
$150
$220
4003
Morocco: 1945-47 Pictorials 1Fr30 & 3Fr50 Epreuvre de Luxes for redrawn type printing. VF fresh UN as made, with tissue paper interleaves attached. SG 296 & 300(p), Yv 228A & 231A EPL. (2).
$20
$30
4004
Morocco - Local Posts: 1899 Tanger El Ksar Ship set 5c-2P. Mostly F-VF MUH, 20c M, few small spots, all nice fresh colors. Yv 113-20 cat €545. (8). (P)
$90
$150
4005
New Caledonia: 1922 'Encapsulated Stamp' currency produced during a coin shortage, with 50c stamp under cellulose film, aluminium coin-like reverse 'Banque de L'Indochine / Noumea'. P-29. UNC. Rare so nice. (P)
$120
$180
4006
New Caledonia: 1922 'Encapsulated Stamp' currency produced during a coin shortage, with 50c stamp under cellulose film, aluminium coin-like reverse 'Banque de L'Indochine / Noumea'. P-29. aUNC, sl bend. Rare.
$70
$110
4007
New Caledonia: 1928-40 Pictorial master die proofs of central design only, & of frame only with all text, both in black on single piece & signed by designer. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 137 etc, Yv 139 etc. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
4008
New Caledonia: 1953 Centenary set 1Fr50-13Fr, IMPERF horiz prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 331-4(var), Maury 284-7 cat €350. (4 prs). (P)
$70
$100
4009
New Caledonia: 1945 Kogu Bird Surch 1Fr20 on 5c, 2Fr40 on 25c & 4Fr50 on 25c, horiz prs, opt colour trial proof opts in BLACK, with 1Fr20/5c being UNISSUED as such (instead of RED opt). Superb fresh M, all affixed on pieces from De La Rue archive pgs. SG 294, 295 & 297(P). Yv 249, 253 & 255(P). Unique item for specialists. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (6) (P)
$1100
$1800
4010
Oceanic Settlements: 1941 FRANCE LIBRE opt Pictorial set 3Fr-20Fr, plus 5Fr airmail. VF fresh MUH, all marginal. SG 136-46 cat £190 for M, should be at least double, £380 MUH. Yv 140-49 & PA3 cat €700. (11) (P)
$180
$275
4011
Reunion: 1852 Type-set 1st issue 15c & 30c, se-tenant vert pr, early official reprints from 1860s-80s. Superb fresh UN. SG 1-2 cat £80,000 as originals. Yv cat €90,000 as originals, Yv 1a-2a cat €160++ as reprints for singles, plus premium for se-tenant. (2) (P)
$130
$200
4012
Reunion: 1949 CFA opts 10c/30c - 11Fr/18Fr Epreuvre de Luxes (no 1950-52 issues or 6Fr & 8Fr). VF fresh UN as made, with tissue paper interleaves. SG ex 306-25(p), Yv ex 281-305EPL est cat €540. (13).
$130
$200
4013
Reunion: 1949 CFA opt Postage Dues 10c-10Fr Epreuvre de Luxes, no 1950-53 issues. VF fresh UN as made, with tissue paper interleaves. SG D333-39(p), Yv T36-42EPL est cat €230. (7)
$70
$100
4014
St Pierre & Miquelon' 1885 '05 SPM' opt P&C 35c black on yellow, imperf. Superb U, 4 margins. SG 9 cat £120,Yv 9 cat €140. Exp Scheller. (P)
$50
$80
4015
St Pierre & Miquelon: 1885 '05 SPM' opt P&C 75c carmine imperf. Superb U, 4 margins. SG 10 cat £300, Yv 10 cat €300. (P)
$150
$220
4016
St Pierre & Miquelon: 1941 Petain & View Vichy issue black Epreuvre de Artiste, blank value tablet, on laid paper, signed by engraver. Superb fresh UN as made. SG V411(p), Yv 210aEPA. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
4017
St Pierre & Miquelon: 1942 Registered cover franked 'France Libre FNFL' 2-line opts 20Fr/90c (flts), Postage Dues 2Fr & 3Fr/2Fr, plus the last w/o FNFL. Tied by 'St Pierre et Miquellon 24 8 42' cds, with censor h/s & initials. To New York, with arrival b/s. SG 293, D301-02a cat £321+, Yv 280, T55, T56 & T56a cat €290+, both for loose stamps plus premium on cover. (P)
$150
$250
4018
St Pierre & Miquelon: 1892-1912 Peace & Commerce set 1c-1Fr, plus new colours, 1901 Parcel Post 10c black & red, 1912 Surch 05/15c - 10/1Fr. All early 1900s Fournier forgeries. F-VF UN/MUH. SG ex 60-78, P79-80, ex 98A-106A cat £359+ as genuine. (24)
$90
$130
4019
Syria: 1924 'SYRIE' opt Olympics set 50c/10c-2Pi50/50c with 2 or 3 line opts. VF fresh MUH. SG 139-42, Yv 122-25 cat €280+. (4) (P)
$150
$220
4020
Syria: 1924 'Syrie' opt Olympics set 50c/10c-2Pi50/50c, 4 line opts with Arabic text. VF fresh MUH. SG 166-69, Yv149-52 cat €280+. (4) (P)
$150
$220
4021
Syria: 1926 'Secours aux Refugies 2p' opt Airmail 3p brown, left marginal vert pr, bottom stamp error '2' omitted. VFU/CTO. Yv A35a cat €255, SG 209/209a cat €255+ for singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant pr. (P)
$80
$120
4022
Syria: 1857 Inwards folded letter franked Napoleon 10c & 40c tied by diamond of dots 1896 pmks with 'Marseille 20 MAI 57' cds. To Aleppo, with 'Poste Francais D'Alep' 2-line h/s, Smyrne transit b/s. SG 50 & 64 cat £35, Yv 13 & 16 cat €25 -both as loose stamps, plus premium on cover. (P)
$130
$200
4023
Syria: 1922 cover franked OMF Syrie 3Pi/60c Merson 3-line opt tied by 'Halep 12 4 22' cds, then 'OMF Syrie' 4-line opts with 50c/10c green on Lettersheet to Bulgaria with 'Halep 30 4 23' cds, 1.50Pi/30c orange card tied 'Halep 9 7 23' cds & 2.50Pi/25c blue cover & the last 3 to USA. (4)
$60
$100
4024
Syria: 1921-22 covers (flts) franked 'OMF Syria' opt 50c/10c blk of 4, 2Pi/40c & 3Pi/60c tied by 'Damas' cds, to France. SG 70, 73, 74. (3)
$50
$100
4025
Syria: 1922 colour PPC franked 'OMF Syria' opt 25c/10c (2 cards) or 2PI/40c, tied by Halep, Antakie or Antalie cds. All to Paris. SG 69 & 73. (3)
$75
$100
4026
Syria: 1922 cover franked 'OMF Syrie' opt 2Pi/40c tied by 'Halep 31 5 22' cds plus 1921 franked opt 50c/2c blk of 4 (2 lost), tied by 'Halep 10 10 21' cds. SG 46 & 73. (2)
$50
$100
4027
Syria: 1922 Registered cover franked 'OMF Syrie' opt 2Pi/40c (2), tied by ' Alexandretta 16 11 22' cds. To Commander of 1st & 2nd Divisions of Levant Army, Alepo. SG 73. Scarce usage from Hatay.
$50
$100
4028
Syria: 1923? Registered cover franked 'OMF Syria' opts 25c/5c, 75c/15c & 1Fr50/30c tied by green 'Damas' cds. To France with Nancy arrival b/s. SG 71, 95, 96b & 96c.
$50
$100
4029
Syria: 1923 Registered cover franked 'OMF Syria' opt 5Pi/1Fr tied by ' Alexandretta 2 8 23' cds, to Paris. SG 75. Scarce usage from Hatay.
$50
$100
4030
Syria: 1924-25 covers with 'SYRIE' opt 1P50/30c red & 2P50 on Pasteur 50c blue tied 'Alep 13 7 25' CDS. 'Syrie' opt Sower 2Pi50/50c 'Alep 9 6 24' cds. 1925 front only franked 'Syrie' 4Pi/85c red Damas 17 25 25 cds & 4Pi/75c blue Pasteur tied Homs 21 3 25' cds. All to Paris. SG 126, 149, 156 & 165  cat £16 as loose stamps alone. (4)
$75
$150
4031
Syria: 1924 PPC franked 'SYRIE' opts 10c/2c (5), 25c/5c orange & 75c/15c green, tied by 'Damas 21 2 24' cds. SG 118, 119, 121 cat £10 as loose stamps alone. Nice PPC inc tram.
$50
$100
4032
Syria: 1924 Registered cover (tones) franked Syria opt Pasteur 1Pi50/30c & 2Pi50/50c (2 ea) tied ' Damas 26 7 42' cds. To Switzerland with arrival b/s. SG 162 & 164 cat £14 as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
4033
Syria: 1924 cover franked 'Syrie' opt 0P10/2c (10), tied by 'Damas 11 11 24' cds, to Paris. SG 143 cat £21 as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
4034
Syria: 1925 Registered covers with 1924 'Syrie' opt 3Pi/60c & 5Pi/1Fr tied by 'Damas 13 2 25' cds 7 opt 0P50/10c green, 1Pi50/30c orange, 2Pi/35c violet & 3Pi/60c lilac, tied by 'Damas 15 4 25' cds. SG 154, 157, 145, 150, 151 & 155 cat £53 as loose stamps alone. (2)
$50
$100
4035
Syria: 1925 Airmail cover franked AVION opt Airmail set 2Pi-10Pi tied by 'Deir-ez-Zor' cds, Rakka & Vaguemestre D'Etapes 10 Levant cds all dated '28 5 25'. SG 188-91 cat £22 as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
4036
Syria: 1927-39 covers franked Surch or opt with 1928-30 7Pi/2Pi50, 1936 Fair opt 4Pi, 1938 Surch 10Pi/50Pi & 10Pi/100Pi & Pr Atasi 12Pi50/10Pi. Sent locally, or to France (3), or Turkey. SG 224a, 304, 335-6 & 338. (5)
$50
$100
4037
Syria: 1930 PPC franked 1925 Bridge 3Pi tied by 'Damas 18 AP 30' cds. SG 184. Interesting use of old Ottoman period PPC.
$30
$60
4038
Syria: 1932 Military Mail cover endorsed 'FM' (Frank Militaire) with 4Pi Damascus tied by 'Palmyre' violet cds, b/s 'Homs' & 'Poste aux Armees 16 9 32', 2 diff military cds. SG 252.
$50
$100
4039
Syria: 1945 Registered Censored Airmail cover franked President al-Quwatly 200Pi with Lawyers Congress opt plus 1940 Pic 50c blue (2) on reverse. All tied by 'Alep 11 11 45' cds. To French Guinea with Beyrough & Conakry b/s with censor tape & h/s. SG 344 & 391 cat £28 as loose stamps.
$50
$100
4040
Syria: 1947 cover franked opt Fiscals 25Pi brown & 5Pi blue, tied by 'Alep 24 2 46' cds. SG 410 & T424 cat £33. Yv 284 & 296a cat €108 - both as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
4041
Syria: 1947 cover franked opt Fiscals 25Pi brown & 5Pi blue, tied by 'Alep 2 6 46' cds. To Paris. SG 410 & T422 cat £46. Yv 284 & 295 cat €83 - both as loose stamps alone.
$50
$100
4042
Syria: 1947 Registered Airmail cover from French Legation franked 1945 Government 100Pi brown & Fiscal 5Pi blue opt, tied by 'Damas 20 1 47' cds. SG 408 & T426 cat £46 as loose stamps alone. To Paris with arrival b/s.
$50
$100
4043
Togo: 1915 cover franked thin opt Yacht 10/5pf horiz pr (opt type 1), plus 10/5pf vertical bisect left half (opt type II), tied by 4 strikes 'Anecho Togo 23.1.15' cds, to Dahomey with 'Cotonou 26 Janv 15' & 'Porto-Novo 27 Janv 15' arrival b/s. F-VF fresh. Maury 2II cat €8000, Yv 24d, Mi 2H cat €10,000. Very rare provisional usage due to shortage of 5pf stamps at Anecho. We sold a similar bisect cover for $5000+ plus buyers commission in our auction 253. Exp Calves, plus 2013 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3000
$4500
4044
Togo: 1915 Thick opt Yacht 40pf black & carmine. Superb U on piece with blue 'Anecho Togo 4/1 ?' cds. SG 14 cat £15,000, Mi 14, Yv 49 cat €11,000. Extremely rare genuine as only 36 printed! 2005 BPA photo cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$7000
4045
Wallis & Futuna: 1936 shipmail cover franked Wallis opt New Caledonia 30c orange-red & 1Fr 25 green & brown, tied by boxed 'PAQUEBOT' h/s & Nouvelles Hebrides Port Vila 7 MA 37' cds. To Luxembourg with Carmich arrival b/s. SG 23 & 71 cat £20 as loose stamps alone. Very unusual origin/destination combination. (P)
$110
$180
4046
West Africa: 1945 Soldiers set 10c-20Fr, all IMPERF proof colour trials, with 6 stamps being rejected colours. VF UN as made, all 4 margins, mounted on De La Rue archive pg dated 23 October 1944, with notations about exchanging colours of 70c vs 1Fr20, 2Fr vs 3Fr, & 30c vs 20Fr. SG 4-22 (p). Yv 4-22(p). Unique. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (19) (P)
$2500
$4000
GAMBIA
4047
1869-72 QV Cameo 6d blue, no wmk, imperf. VFM, 4 margins. SG 3a cat £600. (P)
$350
$500
4048
1874 QV Cameo 4d brown wmk crown CC imperf. Stamp superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, top marginal, 4 large even margins. SG 5 cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. Very rare MUH classic & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$750
4049
1880-81 QV Cameo 6d blue, wmk crown CC sideways. F M, sl rounded cnr. SG 18A cat £225. (P)
$40
$90
4050
1880-81 QV Cameo 6d blue, wmk crown CC sideways. Superb fresh M. SG 18A cat £225. (P)
$110
$200
4051
1880-81 QV Cameo 6d blue, wmk crown CC upright. VF fresh M. SG 18B cat £140. (P)
$70
$100
4052
1886 QV Cameo ½d myrtle-green, error wmk crown to right of CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 21w cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$60
$90
4053
1922-29 KGV & Elephant set ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 122-142 cat £350. (19) (P)
$250
$350
4054
1922-29 KGV Elephants 3/- black & slate-purple (rare shade from 1928 printing). VF MUH, top marginal. SG 139 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
4055
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1½d deep blue & scarlet, bottom marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 143/143a cat £352 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk, which should be +50%, so ext cat £528. (P)
$140
$240
4056
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Gambia 16 JA 36' pmks. To Scotland, some tones. SG 143-46 cat £29 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$20
$30
GERMANY - STATES
4057
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 3pf brown, imperf proof sheetlet of 6, wmk 'waves' Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 138(p). Mi 76(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$150
$220
4058
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent Birthday 5pf green on green, type II, left marginal with margin inscribed 'Heinrich Delmuth', plus another 5pf, type II, left marginal with 'in Mannheim' inscription, both ex bklt pane. VF U. SG 139(var). Mi W1.45 & W1.52 cat €370. (2). (P)
$90
$130
4059
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 80pf green, imperf proof sheetlet of 4, on high quality smooth paper, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 85(p). Mi 85(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$150
$220
4060
Bavaria: 1911 Prince Regent 80pf red-brown imperf Proof sheetlet of 4, on chalk surfaced thin card, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 85(p). Mi 85(p). Very rare & attractive. (P)
$150
$220
4061
Bavaria: 1914-20 King 7½pf green & 15pf scarlet, perf 14x14½ uncut booklet sheets, 7½pf with 10 tete-beche prs & the 15pf with 10 tete-beche prs, plus the right pane tete-beche & 15 'Cross' labels. VF MUH. Mi MHB9a & MHB10A cat €700. Impressive. (2 sheets).
$190
$275
4062
Bavaria: 1914-20 King 7½pf green & 15pf scarlet, imperf uncut booklet sheets, 7½pf with 10 tete-beche prs & the 15pf with 10 tete-beche prs, plus the right pane tete-beche & 15 'Cross' labels. VF fresh MUH. Mi MHB8B & 10B cat €1100. Impressive (2 sheets).
$275
$400
4063
Bremen: 1859 Arms 5SGr deep green, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. FU sl spots, boxed 'Bremen' pmk, 4 margins. SG 5 cat £500, Mi 4 cat €380, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4064
Heligoland: 1869-73 QV Embossed ½s yellow-green & rose, perf 13½x14½. F-VF M/ Mi 6d cat €200. SG a cat £180. Exp Lemberger BPP. (P)
$90
$130
4065
Heligoland: 1875-90 QV Embossed 1pf (¼d) deep green & rose, perf 13½x14½. VFU. SG 10 cat £750, Mi 11 cat €900. Rare genuine used. Exp Thier & Lemberger BPP. (P)
$350
$500
4066
Heligoland: 1875-90 Numeral 1Mk (1s) deep green, scarlet & black, perf 11½. VF fresh M. Mi 19B cat €1800. SG 18a cat £1500. Exp Engel & Lemberger, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
4067
Heligoland: 1878 Wrapper 5pf/3far brown. Superb U, 'Heligoland FE 14 1881' cds. To Essen. Mi S2I cat €200. K-H Schulz BPP photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
4068
Oldenburg: 1859 Arms 1/3gr black on green, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb U, boxed pmk, 4 margins. SG 10 cat £4750, Mi 5 cat €3600, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4069
Oldenburg: 1859 Arms 3gr black on yellow, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. VFU, sl aging, boxed pmk, 4 margins. SG 16 cat £1000, Mi 8 cat €750, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4070
Oldenburg: 1859 Arms 1/3gr black on green Sperati forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. superb U, 4 margins. SG 10 cat £4750, Mi 5 cat €3600, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4071
Oldenburg: 1861 Arms ½gr brown, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb U, boxed 'Varel 30 7' pmk, 4 margins. SG 22 cat £850, Mi 11 cat €650, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4072
Oldenburg: 1861 Arms ½gr chestnut Sperati forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. superb U, 4 margins. SG 21 cat £850, Mi 11b cat €650, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4073
Oldenburg: 1861 Arms 2gr red, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb UN, 4 margins. Mi 13 cat €260, SG 26 cat £700, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4074
Oldenburg: 1861 Arms 3gr yellow, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb U, 'Oldenburg 3 4' pmk, 4 margins. Mi 14 cat €550, SG 28 cat £700, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
4075
Wurttemberg: 1906 opt Centenary set 2pf-25pf vert IMPERF prs. Superb UN as made, top marginal with all 4 margins. SG M153-57 footnote cat £375. Mi 107-11P cat €400. (10). (P)
$100
$150
4076
Wurttemberg: 1916 Municipal Service 25th Anniv 2½pf-50pf in FULL SHEETS of 40 with full margins & printing order imprints! Superb fresh MUH. Mi D123-9 cat €2000 for singles, SG M202-08 cat £880 for M singles, should be at least double, £1760 MUH, plus huge premium for rare full sheets. (7 sheets of 40).
$400
$800
4077
Wurttemberg: 1919 'Volkstaat Wurttemberg' opt Official set 2½pf-50pf IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal with all 4 margins. SG ex O232-43(var). Mi ex 258P4-269b4 cat €300+. (5). (P)
$90
$130
GERMANY - STATES LOCAL POSTS
4078
Breslau-Hansa Local Post: 1897 Jewish New Year 1½pf green & vermilion inscribed 5658 (1897) for the Jewish New Year, with Hebrew at top reading 'L Shana Tova' (Happy New Year), this is the 1st stamp issued in the world with Hebrew inscription. VFU, 'Hansa 5 2 98' cds. Mi 15a. (P)
$130
$200
4079
Breslau-Hansa Local Post: 1897 Jewish New Year 1½pf green & carmine red, inscribed 5658 (1897) for the Jewish New Year, with Hebrew inscription at top reading 'L' Shana Tova' (Happy New Year). This is the 1st stamp to be issued with Hebrew writing. VF fresh UN. Mi 15b.
$60
$90
GERMANY
4080
1901 'Vineta' Provisional Bisect '3PF' violet h/s on right half of Reichspost 5pf. VFU, tied to piece by 'Kais Deutsche Marine Schiffspost no1 12.5.01' cds (lifted for examination). Provisional produced due to shortage of 3pf stamps on the cruiser 'Vineta' which was visiting American ports, & the crew wanted to post US newspapers reporting the Kaiser's birthday on the 3pf printed matter rate. This example is a one of a very small quantity of CTO ones made on the return journey as souvenirs for the officers of the ship. Mi AI cat €10,000+, Sc 65B cat $7500+, SG 66 cat £13,000+, as loose stamp & should be worth est +50% premium for such a nice piece = £19,500+. One of the key stamps of Germany. Exp Senf, plus 1986 Jakubek BPP photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
4081
1902 Germania 80pf black & carmine no wmk. VF fresh MUH UL cnr margin single. SG 76 cat £325 for M, should be at lease double, £650 MUH. Mi 77 cat €1000. 1999 Jaschke BPP photo cert (P)
$350
$500
4082
1912 Leipzig-Lindenthal semi-official Airmails 50pf blue & 50pf ultramarine. VF fresh MUH. Mi HF 4a & 4b cat €430. (2) (P)
$160
$240
4083
1912 Leipzig-Linderthal semi-official Airmail 50pf grey ultramarine. VF fresh MLH. Mi HF4b cat €180.
$70
$100
4084
1912 Leipzig-Linderthal semi-official Airmail 50pf grey ultramarine & 50pf dull blue. VF fresh MLH. Mi HF4a & HF4b cat €250. (2). (P)
$100
$150
4085
1912 Rhein-Main Airmail 'E.ELP' opt 20pf orange. Superb fresh MUH. Mi VI cat €450. (P)
$170
$250
4086
1920 redrawn Pic Def 2.50Mk claret full sheets of 50 with selvedge (5 sheets), all with 'H 4891.20' printing imprints. Generally VF MUH, sl aging etc. Plus the original battered envelope they were sent Registered to Sydney with red boxed 'Gebuhr bezahlt/Taxe percue' h/s & 'Lubeck 30 8 23' cds (this being cash payment provisional inflation usage due to lack of high value stamps). SG 116b cat £200 M, should be at least double £400 MUH. Mi 115 cat €700+ as singles. Interesting intact find. (250)
$50
$100
4087
1923-24 Rhineland Republic Inflation opt 'R.R' with '10 Millionen' on Numeral 50 tausend Mk, blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF UN. opts prepared during French Occupation of the Rhineland, but never issued.
$60
$100
4088
1923-24 Rhineland Republic Inflation opt 'R.R' with '20 Millionen' on Numeral 50 tausend MK, blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF UN. opts prepared during French Occupation of the Rhineland, but never issued.
$60
$100
4089
1923 Schliersee Inflation Provisional 8,000Mk on white paper 'Postamt' seal, with 'Postamt (arms) Schliersee' violet h/s & '* Schliersee * 8000 Mark verrechnet E46 No 101/69' red h/s, tied by 'Schliersee 26 AUG 23' cds on piece of postcard. Mi 3z cat €500+. Only 200 made & tiny number recorded as surviving. Very rare local issue for the Inflation specialist. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$300
$450
4090
1924 Eagle set 3pf-50pf, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 369-75(s), Mi 355-61(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (7). (P)
$400
$700
4091
1924-27 Views set 1Mk-5Mk, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 376-9(s), Mi 364-7(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4). (P)
$400
$700
4092
1925 Rhineland set 5pf-20pf being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN as were affixed to archive pgs. SG 384-6(s), Mi 372-4(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$300
$500
4093
1926 Portraits original set 3pf-30pf, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN as affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG ex 400-412(s), Mi ex 385-97(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (10) (P)
$500
$800
4094
1926 Welfare Fund Arms 10pf+10pf red, gold & carmine, wmk mesh VERTICAL. VFU, '7.12.26' cds. SG 414a cat £1600. Mi 399X cat €1200. Very rare. (P)
$325
$475
4095
1927 President's Birthday set 8pf-50pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 417-20 cat 34 for M, should be at least double £68 MUH. Mi 403-6 cat €100. (4)
$40
$60
4096
1927 President's Birthday set 8pf-50pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 417-20 cat £34 for M, should be at least double £68 MUH. Mi 403-06 cat €100.
$40
$60
4097
1927 President's Birthday set 8pf-50pf, blks of 4. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 417-20 cat £136 for M, should be at least double, £272 MUH. Mi 403-6 cat €400. (4 blks) (P)
$120
$180
4098
1928 Ebert & Hindenburg original set 3pf-80pf, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG ex 424-41(s), Mi 410-22(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (13) (P)
$500
$800
4099
1930-32 Ebert 4pf, 12pf & 80pf ochre, plus Hindenburg 6pf, 10pf, 20pf grey being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. Mostly F-VF UN as were affixed to archive pgs. SG 425(s), 427(s), 430(s), 431(s), 434(s) & 442(s). Mi 435-7(s), 454(s) & 465-6(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$200
$300
4100
1930 Zeppelin Sth America flight 2RM, wmk vertical, variety 'moon over Zeppelin'. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 456a(var). Mi 438YI cat €3000+, plus premium for positional marginal should be +50% = €4500. Very rare variety & almost never seen in such fresh MUH condition. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4101
1930 opt '30 JUN 1930' set 8pf & 15pf, plus 1927-33 Official 4pf deep blue & 10pf brown, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. Mostly F-VF UN as were affixed to archive pgs. SG 459-60(s), O426(s), & O433(s). Mi 444-5(s), D130-31(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$200
$300
4102
1931 Polar Flight opt Zeppelin set 1RM, 2RM & 4RM with 'POLAR-FAHRT 1931' opts. VF fresh MUH with never hinged original gum, which is somewhat glazed. SG 469-71 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. Mi 456-58 cat €4000. Rare genuine set. 2006 Eichele photo cert. (3) (P)
$600
$900
4103
1931 Polar Flight opt Zeppelin set 1RM, 2RM & 4RM with 'POLAR-FAHRT 1931' opts. VF MLH. Mi 456-58 cat €900. SG469-71 cat £1100. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$300
$450
4104
1932-33 Hindenburg Birthday set 4pf-50pf being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. Mostly VF UN some affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 478-84(s), Mi 467-73(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (7). (P)
$300
$500
4105
1933 Reichstag Opening set 6pf-25pf, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN as were affixed to archive pgs. SG 490-92(s), Mi 479-81(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$200
$300
4106
1933 Hindenburg set 3pf-100pf wmk mesh, (ex 15pf) being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type BEC2a) applied by receiving postal authority. VF UN as were affixed to archive pgs. SG 494-509A(s), Mi ex 482-95(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$400
$700
4107
1933 Chicago flight opt Zeppelin set 1RM, 2RM & 4RM with 'Chicagofahrt Weltasstellung 1933' opts, all upper marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH with never hinged original gum which is somewhat glazed. SG 510-12 cat £18,000+. Mi 496-98 cat €16,000+ both as singles plus premium for very rare genuine set of spectacular multiples. 2002 Eichele photo cert. (3 blks) (P)
$2500
$3700
4108
1933 Chicago flight opt Zeppelin set 1RM, 2RM & 4RM with 'Chicagofahrt Weltausstellung 1933' opts. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi 496-98 cat €1200. SG 510-12 cat £1300. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$400
$600
4109
1933 Wagner 40pf magenta. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 521 cat £1200. Mi 507 cat €950. Scarce genuine MUH. (P)
$250
$400
4110
1934 Airmail set 5pf-3Mk, vertical ribbed gum. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 526-36 cat £900. Mi 529-39x cat €750. (11) (P)
$275
$400
4111
1934 Eagle & Count Zeppelin Airmail set 5pf-2Mk. Superb fresh MUH. SG 526-36 cat £900. Mi 529-39 cat €750. (P)
$275
$400
4112
1934 Colonisers set 3pf-25pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 537-40 cat £225. Mi 540-43 cat €190. (4) (P)
$70
$100
4113
1934 Colonisers set 3pf-25pf in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 537-40 cat £900. Mi 540-43 cat €760. (4 blks) (P)
$200
$300
4114
1934 Saar Plebescite set 6pf & 12pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 544-545 cat €90, SG 541-542 cat £115. (2)
$30
$45
4115
1934 Hindenburg Memorial set 3pf-25pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 545-50 cat £170. Mi 548-53 cat €140. (6)
$50
$80
4116
1934 Hindenburg Memorial set 3pf-25pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 545-50 cat £170. Mi 548-53 cat €140. (6)
$55
$80
4117
1935 Saar set 3pf & 25pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 565-568 cat €120, SG 562-565 cat £140. (4)
$40
$60
4118
1935 OSTROPA M/Sheet. Superb U, with 'Konigsberg Ostropa 1935 30.6.35 Schiffspos Grosses Moos Bruch' special pictorial shipmail pmk. Mi Blk 3 cat €900++, SG MS576a cat £1400++, plus premium for rare pmk & unusually nice condition. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
4119
1935 Ostropa M/Sheet used on reverse of Registered cover with Exhibition Reg label & '28 6 35' Exhibition b/s but unfortunately no pmk on M/S, which is fresher than usually seen. SG MS576a cat £1500. Mi Blk 3 cat €1100, both for UN, cat €1500 on cover. (P)
$250
$375
4120
1936 Olympic Games M/Sheet set (147x106mm). VF U, 'Berlin 1.8.36' special pmks. Mi Blk5 & 6 cat €180. SG MS613a cat £225. (2 M/S)
$70
$100
4121
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets perf, imperf, & roul margins. VF fresh MUH, sl gum glazing. SG MS 635-7 cat £765. Mi Blk 7-9 cat €600. (3)
$120
$180
4122
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets with perf (3), imperf & Nurnberg opt. VF CTO with gum, all diff Pic/Commem cds. SG MS635-36 & 638 cat £173+. Mi Blk 7, 8 & 10 cat €138+. (5)
$60
$90
4123
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets set of 4 diff. Superb CTO all diff Pic/Commem cds, 3rd type being FDI. SG MS635-38 cat £243+. Mi Blk 7-9, 11 cat €196+. (4) (P)
$90
$130
4124
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets with perf, imperf & Nurnberg opt. Superb CTO with gum, all diff Pic/Commem cds. SG MS635-36 & 638 cat £133+. Mi Blk 7, 8 & 10 cat €106+. (3)
$50
$70
4125
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets with roul & opt margins. Superb fresh MUH. SG MS637 cat £400. Mi Blk 9 cat €320. (P)
$130
$200
4126
1937 opt Brown Ribbon M/Sheet on reg cover with 'Nurnberg 10 9 1937' pictorial cds. SG MS637a cat £160 as loose M/S, Mi Blk 10 cat €700 on cover & very scarce thus. (P)
$180
$275
4127
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets with roul & opt margins, stamp opt Nurnberg in margins. Superb fresh MUH. SG MS 638 cat £400. Mi Blk 11 cat €320. (P)
$130
$200
4128
1937 Hitler 6pf M/sheets both perf & imperf. Superb fresh MUH. SG MS 635-36 cat £365. Mi Blk 7 & 8 cat €280. (2) (P)
$120
$180
4129
1939 Nurburgring opt set 6pf-25pf cnr marg blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 683-85 cat £1300+. Mi 695-97 cat €1120+ both for singles, plus premium for blks. (3 blks) (P)
$400
$600
4130
1939 German Derby Anniv 25 + 50pf blue. VF fresh MUH. SG 686 cat £100. Mi 698 cat €80.
$25
$35
4131
1939 Deutsches Reich opt Danzig set 3pf-2Mk. VFU, various correct Danzig cds. Mi 716-29 cat €200, SG 704-17 cat £275 (14) (P)
$80
$120
4132
1940 Brown Ribbon 42+108pf. Superb fresh MUH. SG 735 cat £150. Mi 747 cat €120.
$50
$70
4133
1940 Winter Relief set 3+2pf - 40+35pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 739-47 cat £50. Mi 751-59 cat €40. (9)
$15
$25
4134
1941 Mozart Death Anniv 6+4pf black, imperf DIE PROOF (92x78mm) with sunken surround margins on thick chalk-surfaced paper. Superb fresh UN as made, 2 small thins in margin only. Mi 810(p), SG 796(p). Extremely rare with only several printed. Fantastic music thematic. Exp Ludin BPP with cert, plus 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4135
1941 Hitler uncut booklet sheets of 4+6+8pf, half of sheet 4+8pf se-tenant, other half 6pf tete-beche, plus 12pf sheet tete-beche left & right panes, both sheets with printed labels. VF fresh MUH. Mi MHB70, & MHB72 cat €450. Impressive sheets. (2 sheets).
$140
$200
4136
1942 Postal Congress 3+7pf blue, variety 'right 7 dot'. VF fresh MUH. SG 810(var), Mi 820II cat €80.
$20
$30
4137
1942 opt Postal Union 12+38pf brown & carmine, variety 'line above P in Europaischer'. VF fresh MUH. SG 815(var), Mi 825I cat €90.
$25
$40
4138
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf in LL cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 897-98 cat £436. Mi 909-10 cat €360. (2 blks) (P)
$110
$160
4139
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. Mi 909-910 cat €4500+, SG 897-898 cat £5450+, both as singles, plus premium for spectacular sheets of last stamps of Third Reich. (2 sheets of 50). (P)
$900
$1500
4140
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf scarlet, LR cnr marginal blks of 15, with row numbers. VF fresh MUH. Mi 909-10 cat €1350+, SG 897-898 cat £1635+, both as singles, plus premium for blks. (2 blks of 15).
$275
$400
4141
1945 SA/SS Storm Troopers set 12+38pf scarlet, LR cnr blks of 10, with sheet row no. VF fresh MUH. Mi 909-10 cat €900+, SG 897-98 cat £1090+ both as singles, plus premium for blks. (2 blks of 10).
$180
$275
4142
1923 PPC (view of Schliersee with lake & mountains) franked on picture side with Schliersee Inflation Provisional 30,000Mk on brown paper 'Postamt' seal, with 'Postamt (arms) Schliersee' violet h/s & '* Schliersee * 30 000 Mark verrechnet E46 No 2/171 IX' red h/s, tied by 'Schliersee 1 SEP 23' cds, with another strike on address side. Mi 5y cat €300+++. Only 300 made of which tiny number are recorded as surviving, & especially desirable as such a nice proper usage. Very rare local issue for the Inflation specialist. Exp Infla-Berlin & Weinbuch BPP, plus 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
4143
1925 Express cover franked 1925 Charity 5pf, 10pf & 20pf IMPERF large format 'proofs' (25x30mm) which is actually cut-outs from PO new issue announcement leaflets that have been accepted for postage!, tied by 'Hamburg 15 12 25' FDI cds, with express label. SG 389-91, Mi 375-77 cat €500 as FDC, both as normal stamps. Amazing usage! (P)
$200
$400
4144
1927 Registered cover franked 1926 Charity 10pf & 25pf IMPERF large format 'proof' (25x30mm) which is actually cut-outs from PO new issue announcement leaflets that have been accepted for postage!, tied by 'Leipzig Messestadt 16 3 27' cds with reg label. SG 414-15, Mi 399-400. Amazing usage! (P)
$150
$300
4145
1927 Registered cover franked 1926 Charity 50pf IMPERF large format 'proof' (25x30mm) which is actually cut-out from PO new issue announcement leaflet that has been accepted for postage!, tied by 'Leipzig Messestadt 16 3 27' cds with reg label. SG 416 cat £160, Mi 401 cat €180 on cover, both as normal stamps. Amazing usage! (P)
$150
$250
4146
1927 PPC franked 1926 Charity 5pf IMPERF large format 'proof' (25x30mm) which is actually cut-out from PO new issue announcement leaflets that has been accepted for postage!, tied by 'Chemnitz 6 6 27' pmk. SG 413, Mi 398. Amazing usage. (P)
$100
$200
4147
1929 covers (sl staining) franked 1928 Charity 5pf, 15pf, 25pf & 50pf IMPERF large format 'proofs' (28x32mm) which are actually cutouts with simulated perfs from PO new issue announcement leaflets that have been accepted for postage! Tied by 'Hamburg 11 2 29' cds. SG 446, 448-50 cat £258, Mi 425, 427-9 cat €195 -both as normal stamps. Amazing usage. (P)
$200
$400
4148
1937 Airmail cover (edge flts etc) franked 1934 Air Eagle 10pf & 50pf, plus 2Mk Lilienthal & 3Mk Zeppelin (all vertical ribbed gum/paper, ex 3Mk rare horiz ribbed gum/paper), tied by 'Hagen (Westf) 7 1 37' cds, to Singapore by KLM via Holland. SG 526, 532, 535, 536a cat £784, Mi 530x, 535x, 538x & 539y cat €627 -both as loose stamps. The rare 3Mk gum/paper variety alone on cover cat €1000. (P)
$300
$500
4149
Postal History: 1870s-1945 covers & cards wide range of commercial & philatelic frankings inc registered Official, COD, perfins, special pmks inc Railway TPO, Airmail, Inflation period large multiple Frankings, 1922 Air Bird set on single cover (Mi cat €170, as loose stamps) 1922 Exhib set on single cover, 1937 Hitler M/S on cover, & much more. Almost all 1920s-40s. Interesting lot. (160). (P)
$600
$900
4150
Postal History: 1870s-1940s covers & cards almost all used commercially with advertising types inc Monkey, range of Pic pmks, Inflation period with 55 stamps (total 100 Million Mk), items to NZ & USA, Danzig Airmails, Officials, Registered, Express, Parcel Cards, perfins etc., plus PPC (200) mostly 1905-20 inc WWI Fieldpost uses. Very interesting lot. (400+)
$500
$800
4151
Postal History: 1915-19 Fieldpost cards & some covers with wide range of Fieldpost cachets & pmks, lots of uses of PPC, Hungarian types, censors, Red Cross POW cards from Siberia inc Tashkent & other Russian types, some Austrian etc - almost all stampless. Also noted rare 1915 Siege of Przemysl airmail card. (160).
$200
$300
4152
Postal History: 1940-45 WWII Fieldpost covers & cards with wide range of FPO pmks, unit etc cachets, POW, registered, some PPC etc inc airmail usages with the special stamps, plus some POW camp mail, as well as batch of ration coupons. (58).
$140
$200
4153
Postal Stationery: View cards 1928-34 collection with Scenic Views at left inc Ebert 8pf green on pale to blue-green stock (20), cream stock (7), Hindenburg 6pf green (29), 6pf brown (120). Similar cards for West Germany with 10pf green Heuss (20) & others (20). Appear virtually all diff. Also Michel Postal Stationery cat. (215)
$325
$500
4154
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Zigaretten zehn tage' (cigarettes) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as a sheet.
$80
$150
4155
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Zigarren zehn tage' (cigars) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as a sheet.
$80
$150
4156
1943-45 WWII German Army 'Wehrmacht Rauchtabak zehn tage' (pipe tobacco) 10 day ration coupon stamps, swastika design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as a sheet.
$80
$150
4157
1943-45 WWII German Army '10g Brot fur die Wehrmacht' (bread) 10 day ration coupon stamps, farming design full sheet of 100 with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh UN as issued. Rare as a sheet.
$40
$80
GERMANY - COLONIES & POs ABROAD
4158
Carolines: 1905-19 Yacht 5Mk (25x17 perfs). VF fresh MUH. SG 29b cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH. Mi 22IIB cat €170. (P)
$70
$100
4159
Carolines: 1901-10 Yacht 10pf with part 'Deutsche Seepost Jaluit Linie' negative seal in violet. U, perf tones. SG 15. Mi 9.
$8
$15
4160
East Africa: 1892 Schulke & Mayrs Seapost Local $1 brown, original printing with underprint, perf 11½. UN, horiz rust marks. Mi Se cat €450.
$50
$100
4161
East Africa: 1905-19 Yacht 60h black & carmine on rose, no wmk. VFU, 'Tanga 8 12 05' cds. Mi 29 cat €120, SG 33 cat £170.
$30
$50
4162
New Guinea: 1888-90 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf dull olive blk of 10 with 'Finschhafen 22-1-90' cds, 5 reasonable strikes on linen envelope piece. Amazing multiple! Mostly G U-VF U, UL stamp flts & separated perfs before use etc. SG Z7 cat £4750+. Mi V44b cat €4000+. (P)
$650
$1000
4163
New Guinea: 1888-90 precursor use of Germany Numeral 2Mk mauve (grey-lilac) tied by 'Finschhafen 9 10 90' cds (missing 1 month digit in 10). GU on linen parcel piece, bit discoloured. SG Z1 cat £3500. Mi V37d cat €3000. Extremely rare shade from early usage. Exp Dr Lantelme BPP. (P)
$450
$700
4164
New Guinea: 1888-90 precursor use of Germany Numeral 5pf violet blk of 4 tied by 'Finschhafen 22/1 90' cds. F-VF U on linen envelope piece. SG Z3 cat £2800. Mi V40 cat €2400 both as singles, plus premium for blk. Extremely rare multiple. Exp Dr Lantelme BPP. (P)
$650
$1000
4165
New Guinea: 1888-90 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf dull olive (2 prs) with 'Finschhafen 22 1 90'? cds. VF U on linen parcel piece. SG Z7 cat £1900. Mi V44b cat €1600, both as singles, plus premium for multiple. Rare franking. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$375
$500
4166
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany 2Mk deep claret (dunkelrotkarmin) tied by 'Matupi 22 10 99' cds. VF U on linen parcel piece. SG Z1a cat £600. Mi V37e cat £500, plus Dr Steuer valued at 'x1.5 Mi' with this pmk = €750. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$180
$275
4167
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany 2Mk deep claret (dunkelrotkarmin) & 20pf blue (violettultramain) tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen' 1894 cds. VFU. SG Z1a & Z11a cat £670. Mi V37e & V48d cat €540. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$150
$220
4168
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 10pf carmine (mittel-(karmin)rot) tied to piece by 'Herbertshoh 10/4 95' cds. VFU. SG Z10a(var) cat £70+++, plus premium for this shade. Mi V47c cat €300, plus Dr Steuer valued at 'x1.5 Mi' with this pmk = €450. Exp Bothe BPP. (2) (P)
$130
$200
4169
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 25pf orange-yellow (gelb- orange) with 'Matupi 2/4' cds. VFU. SG Z12 cat £475+. Mi V49a cat €400, plus premium for this combination which is listed but unpriced in Dr Steuer handbook. Exp Grobe etc. (P)
$220
$350
4170
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf chocolate (lebhaft-braunrot) tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 23/12 92' cds. VFU. SG Z13a(var) cat £95+, plus premium for scarcer shade. Mi M50b cat €280. Exp Kohler & Bothe BPP. (P)
$110
$160
4171
New Guinea: 1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf chocolate (lebhaft- braunrot), 1 stained, plus 20pf blue (mittelblau), 1 damaged (2 of ea), tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 24/12 92' cds. VFU. SG Z11a & Z13a cat £330+. Mi V48b & V50b cat £680+. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$180
$275
4172
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt set 3pf-50pf, plus extra shades of 3pf (2), & 20pf-50pf. VFU, range of diff pmks, most expertised. SG 1-6 cat £800. Mi 1-6 inc 1b, 1c & 5b cat €730. (11). (P)
$300
$450
4173
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt 3pf reddish-brown (lebhaftbraunocker). VFU, 'Matupi 23 4 00' cds. SG 1b cat £350. Mi 1c cat €300. Rare shade. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$130
$200
4174
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf yellow-orange sheet of 100 with gutter, all margins with all 4 opt varieties, & Reichpost damaged 'I' variety (2). VF CTO 'Stephansort 30/9 01' cds. SG 5 cat £8000++ as U singles. Mi 5a, 5aZS, 5a II, 5aX/XI/XII & XIII cat €7700+ for U singles or would cat €13,000+ MUH inc gutters, plus premium for full sheet. Spectacular item for specialist, of significant rarity. (P)
$1800
$2500
4175
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt 25pf yellow-orange. VFU, tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 8/8 00' cds. SG 5 cat £80. Mi 5a cat €65. Exp Richter.
$25
$40
4176
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf yellow-orange gutter blk of 4. VFU, vertical perfs reinforced 'Stephansort 30/9 01' cds. SG 5(var) cat £320 as singles. Mi 5aZS cat €680 as 2 MUH gutter prs, plus premium for used is much scarcer. 2003 Jaschke-Lantelme BPP photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
4177
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt 25pf dark orange. Superb fresh MLH. SG 5(var) cat £40+. Mi 5b cat €45. Exp Bothe BPP.
$20
$30
4178
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf orange, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH. SG 5(var), Mi 5bk cat €2800. Only 1 sheet printed, which was discovered before it was sent to the colony. Important New Guinea rarity. Pauligk BPP photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4179
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt Eagle 25pf orange, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 5(var), Mi 5bk cat €5000. Only 1 sheet printed, which was discovered before it was sent to the colony. Important New Guinea rarity - 1st example in MUH condition that we have ever offered. Exp Dr Lantelme BPP with photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4180
New Guinea: 1897-99 opt 25pf dark orange, & 50pf brown. VFU, tied to pieces by 'Matupi 23 4 00' cds. SG 5&6 cat £150+.Mi 5b&6 cat €150+. 2nd exp Bothe BPP. (2).
$50
$80
4181
New Guinea: 1897 precursor use of PPC Gruss aus Matupi' with harbour view, Japanese Station & young woman, franked Germany Eagle 10pf red, tied by KD Marine-Schiffspost No 7 29.7.97' cds of SMS MoweI. To Germany with Ellerbek arrival cds. Mi M47 cat from €120 on cover, Arge cat from €80 this cds on cover. (P)
$120
$180
4182
New Guinea: 1897-1900s provisional use of Germany Numeral 3pf brown (mittel-braun) tied to piece by 'Matupi 11 2 99' cds. VFU. SG Z8 cat £180/£90. Mi M45b cat €60. Exp Bothe BPP.
$25
$40
4183
New Guinea: 1897-1900s provisional use of Numeral 3pf orange-brown (lebhaftbraunocker) tied to piece by 'Herbertshohe 3 6 99' cds. Superb U. SG Z28b cat £140+. Mi M45d cat £90+, plus Dr Steuer valued at 'x3 Mi' with this pmk = €280. Exp Dr Steuer BPP. (P)
$110
$160
4184
New Guinea: 1897-1900s provisional use of Germany Numeral 3pf orange-brown (lebhaftbraunocker) tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 28/4 00' cds. VFU. SG Z8b cat £140. Mi M45d cat €90. Exp Bothe BPP.
$45
$70
4185
New Guinea: 1897-1900s provisional use of Eagle 25pf orange-yellow tied to piece by 'Matupi 22/6 00' cds. Superb U. SG Z12 cat £475+. Mi M49b cat £350+. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$220
$350
4186
New Guinea: 1897-1900s provisional use of Germany Eagle 10pf red, Postcard with 'Matupi 12/5 01' cds. To Germany with 'Colditz arrival cds. VFU, no message. Mi VP P21, 25 or 35? cat €60, plus ArGe cat €10 nett value = €70
$35
$40
4187
New Guinea: 1900 Yacht 5Mk carmine & black no wmk VF U, Rabaul cds. Mi 19 cat €600. SG 19 cat £700. Exp Bloch. (P)
$300
$450
4188
New Guinea: 1900-01 Yacht 5Mk red & black, no wmk. VFU, 'Berlinhafen DNG' cds. SG 19 cat £700+. Mi 19 cat €600+, plus premium for scarcer cancel. Exp Dr Lantelme BPP. (P)
$250
$400
4189
New Guinea: 1900-01 Yacht 5Mk red & black no wmk. VFU, tied to piece by 'Finschhafen 20 6 06' cds. SG 19 cat £700+. Mi 19 cat €600+, plus premium for scarcer cancel. Exp Hoffmann Gieseke. (P)
$250
$400
4190
New Guinea: 1900 use of Germany Germania 5pf turn of the Century '1900' Post card with 'Herbertshohe DNG 1/11 00' cds, to Germany with Domitz cds. VFU.
$40
$70
4191
New Guinea: 1907 use of Yacht 5pf Postcard with 'Kaewieng DNG 11/12 07' poor cds. To Germany with arrival cds. Mi P8 cat €17. ArGe cat €117 net value.
$15
$25
4192
New Guinea: 1907 use of Yacht 5pf Postcard with 'Stephansort 28 11 07' single star cds. To Germany with arrival cds. Mi P8 cat €17. ArGe cat €42 net value.
$15
$25
4193
New Guinea: 1907 use of Yacht 5pf Postcard with 'Berlinhafen DNG 18 11 07' cds. To Germany with arrival cds. Mi P8 cat €17. ArGe cat €107 net value.
$15
$25
4194
New Guinea: 1910 registered cover franked 5Mk no wmk, tied by 'Rabaul 23/7 10' cds. To Hannover with arrival b/s. SG 13 cat £700++ as loose stamp alone, Mi cat €900 for such franking. Lantelme BPP photo cert. (P)
$550
$800
4195
New Guinea: 1914-19 Yacht 5Mk carmine & black, 25x17 holes, centre type III, wmk Lozenges. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, right marginal. Mi 23IIBII cat €2200+. SG 23a cat £1200 for M, should be at least double, £2400 MUH. Very rare so nice. 2007 Jaschke-Lantelme BPP photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
4196
New Guinea Postmark: 'Berlinhafen DNG 5/7 00' full cds tying opt Numeral 3pf orange-brown to piece. VFU. SG 1b cat £350+. Mi 1d cat €350+, plus premium for pmk. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$180
$275
4197
New Guinea Postmark: 'Deulon DNG 19 1 14' full cds tying Yacht 5pf to piece. Superb U. SG 8. Mi 8. ArGe cat €350+ net value. Beautiful strike of this rare pmk. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$275
$400
4198
New Guinea Postmark: 'Eitape DNG' cds on Yacht 50pf. VFU. SG14 cat £29. Mi 14 cat €24, plus ArGe cat €200 nett value. Exp Bothe BPP.
$35
$50
4199
New Guinea Postmark: 'Finschhafen DNG 7 8 14' full cds tying Yacht 40pf vertical pr to piece of Parcel Card, being WARTIME usage. Superb U. SG 13 cat €68+. Mi 13 cat €56 both as loose stamps, plus ArGe cat €160 net value for this date pmk, plus premium for Parcel piece. Previous owner bought it in a German auction offered for €680+. Exp Bothe BPP.
$275
$400
4200
New Guinea Postmark: 'Herbertshohe DNG 29/5 01' cds in violet on Yacht 3pf. VFU. SG 7. Mi 7. ArGe cat €40 nett value.
$15
$25
4201
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kaewieng DNG' cds on Yacht 5pf, 10pf & 20pf. VFU. SG 8-10. Mi 8-10. ArGe cat €90 nett value. All exp Bothe BPP. (3).
$35
$50
4202
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kaewieng DNG 28 9 14' full cds tying Yacht 5pf to piece. VFU. SG 8. Mi 8. ArGe cat €30 nett value. Exp Bothe BPP.
$15
$25
4203
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kaewieng DNG 9/1 11' full cds tying Yacht 20pf to piece. VFU. SG 10. Mi 10. ArGe cat €30 nett value. Exp Bothe BPP.
$12
$20
4204
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kawieng' negative mailbag seal in violet on Yachts 5pf, 10pf, 20pf & 40pf. GU, some flts. SG 8-10 & 13 £45+. Mi 8-10 & 13 cat €37+ both as loose stamps, plus huge premium for rare pmk. (4) (P)
$70
$100
4205
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kieta DNG 13 10…' cds on Yacht 40pf. VFU. SG 13 cat £34+. Mi 13 cat €28+, plus ArGe cat €30 net value.
$15
$25
4206
New Guinea Postmark: 'Maron DNG' cds on Yacht 3pf. VFU. SG 7. Mi 7. ArGe cat €100 nett value. Exp Bothe BPP.
$45
$70
4207
New Guinea Postmark: 'Maron DNG' cds mostly 1912 lower part of cds on Yachts 3pf, 5pf & 30pf - 1Mk. SG 7, 8 & 12-16 cat £215+. Mi 7, 8 & 12-16 cat €180+, both as loose stamps, plus ArGe cat €100 net value ea = €880). All exp Bothe BPP. (6) (P)
$130
$200
4208
New Guinea Postmark: 'Namatanai DNG' cds on Yacht 50pf. VFU. SG 14 cat £29. Mi 14 cat €24, plus ArGe cat €80 new value. Exp Serif.
$25
$40
4209
New Guinea Postmark: 'Rabaul (DNG)' 1913 full cds tying Yacht 5pf to piece with clear strike of pmk totally missing both day & month numerals. Superb U. SG 8. Mi 8. Exp Dr Lantelme BPP. Extremely rare pmk variety, previous owner bought it in German auction where it was offered at €380! (P)
$70
$120
4210
New Guinea Postmark: 'Rabaul' PO 'Eagle' Official negative seal 'Kaiserlich Deutsche Post'? in violet on Yacht 10pf & 20pf. GU, sl flts. SG 9 & 10. Mi 9 & 10. Very rare pmk. (2) (P)
$70
$100
4211
New Guinea Postmark: 'Deutsche Seepost Neuf Guinea Zweiglinie 4/1 97' full cds code b (2) tying German eagle 10pf pr to piece, used on the SMS 'Stettin' at this date. SG Z10a cat £140+. Mi V47d cat €120, plus extra ArGe cat €100 net value for pmks. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$70
$120
4212
New Guinea Postmark: 'Deutsche Seepost Neu Guinea Zweiglinie Singapore 8/6 04' cds on Yacht 1Mk, used on the Prinz Waldeau at this date. SG 16 cat £80+. Mi 16 cat €65+ both as loose stamps, plus ArGe cat €125 net value for pmk. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$70
$120
4213
New Guinea Postmark: 'Kais Deutsche Marine-Schiffspost No 7 14/8 00' full cds tying DNG opt 3pf bistre-brown (hellockerbraun) pr, used on the SMS Mowe I at this date. SG 1 cat £170+. Mi 1b cat €140 both as loose stamp, plus ArGe cat €60 net value for pmk. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$90
$130
4214
New Guinea: 1902 Provisional usage cover franked Numerals 2pf grey (2), 3pf brown (2), plus Arms 10pf red (previously used!), all crisply tied by 'Stephansort/21-1-02' cds to Muskau, Germany with arrival b/s. Mi M45, M47, plus 2pf unlisted. SG Z8a & Z10a cat £290 as loose stamps, plus 2pf unlisted. Attractive & rare philatelic cover. Exp Hoffmann-Giesecke.
$140
$240
4215
New Guinea: 1905 Registered cover franked Yacht 1Mk red tied by 'Herbertshohe/Deutsche Neuguinea' cds (2 inverted strikes) with 'Herbertshohe' Registered label to Germany with 'Charlottenburg/July 12 05' arrival b/s. Mi 16 cat €120+. SG 16 cat £80 as loose stamp alone & should be at least double, £160 on cover.
$90
$150
4216
Kiautschou: 1901 Yacht 3mk violet-black, no wmk. VFU, Tsingtau 05 cds. (P)
$100
$150
4217
Marianas: 1901 Yacht 30pf black & orange. VFU, tied to piece by full 'Deutsche Seepost Jaluit Linie 26/9 06' code b in use on the Germania at this time. SG 18 cat £19+. Mi 12 cat €16+, plus ArGe cat €50 net value for cancel.
$25
$40
4218
Marshalls: 1890-1900 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf chocolate (lebhaftrotlichbraun) with 'Jaluit Marschall-Inseln 26 4 …' cds. SG ZG13a cat £450. Mi V50d cat €380. Exp Dr Steuer BPP. (P)
$150
$220
4219
Marshalls: 1897-99 Marschall-Inseln opt 20pf ultramarine, Jaluit issue. VFU, with 'Jaluit Marshall Inseln 6/3 01' cds. SG G4 cat £140. Mi 4I cat €120 with this cancel. Exp Bothe BPP.
$45
$70
4220
Marshalls: 1899 Marschall-Inseln opt 3pf grey-brown, Berlin issue. VFU, tied to piece by 'Jaluit Marshall Inseln' 1900 cds. SG 1 cat £3000. Mi 1II cat €850 with this cancel. (P)
$300
$450
4221
Marshalls: 1899 Marschall-Inseln opt 5pf green, Berlin issue. VFU, 'Jaluit 11/9 00' cds. SG 2 cat £650. Mi 2II cat €650 with this cancel. Dr Steuer photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
4222
Marshalls: 1899 Marschall-Inseln opt 10pf red Berlin issue. VFU, 'Jaluit Marshall Inseln 2/2 01' cds. SG G3 cat £130. Mi 3IIa cat €180. Exp Bothe BPP.
$45
$70
4223
Marshalls: 1899 Marschall-Inseln opt 20pf blue, Berlin issue. VFU, 'Jaluit Marshall Inseln' cds. SG G4 cat £140. Mi 4II cat €180 with this cancel.
$45
$70
4224
Marshalls: 1901 Yacht 5Mk red & black, no wmk. VFU 'Jaluit 13 5 07' cds. SG 23 cat £700. Mi 25 cat €600. Exp Grobe. (P)
$220
$350

6058
Marshalls: 1901 Yacht 3pf brown. VFU with 'Nauru Marshall-Inseln' cds. SG G11. Mi 13, plus ArGe €30 net value.
$12
$20
6059
Marshalls: 1901 Yacht 5Mk red & black no wmk with 'Nauru Marshall-Inseln 16 4 14' cds. Superb U. SG 23 cat £700++. Mi 25 cat €600++, plus large premium for usage in Nauru. Exp Pfenninger, while certificate can be obtained on request. (lot no out of order) (P)
$450
$700
6060
Marshalls: 1910 registered cover franked Yacht 40pf, tied by 'Nauru 18/6 10' cds, to Germany, with Pritzwalk arrival b/s. SG 17, Mi 19. Exceptional quality & very rare single franking proper usage from Nauru. 2013 Jaschke-Lantelme photo cert. (lot no out of order) (P)
$500
$750
4225
Marshalls: 1920s 'mourning' Yacht stamp in gutter blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Rare multiple. (4)
$35
$50
4226
South West Africa: 1897-1900 'Deutsch-Sudwestafrika' opt Eagle 25pf orange. VFU, Windhoek cds. Mi 9 cat €500, SG 9 cat £600 (P)
$210
$300
4227
South West Africa: 1898-1900 single hyphen opt 25pf orange. VF fresh MUH. SG 9 cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. Mi 9a cat €1200. Brandon photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
4228
South West Africa: 1893 Registered cover franked precursor use of Eagle 20pf ultramarine & 25pf orange-yellow (4), each tied by 'Windhoek 3/7 93' cds, with reg label, with London & Capetown transit, plus 'Sonderburg' arrival b/s (then in Germany, now in Denmark). Mi VS48b & VS49a cat €2085+++, SG Z18 & Z19 cat £2625+++ as loose stamps, plus large premium on properly used cover. Rare early use of the 25pf better shade, plus only 1 year after the Windhoek PO opened & probably a unique franking. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4229
Togo: 1900 Yacht 3pf brown, no wmk. VFU, on piece with 'Porto Seguro Togo 9 3 07' cds. SG G7, Mi 7, ArGe cat €25++ net value for pmk.
$15
$25
4230
Togo: 1900 Yacht 10pf carmine, no wmk. VFU, 'Assahun Togo 24 8 08' cds, SG G9, Mi 9, Arge cat €100 net value for pmk.
$15
$25
4231
Togo: 1900 Yacht 5k carmine & black,& no wmk. VFU, 1 pulled perf at base, 'Togo 10.11.00' cds. Mi 19 cat €600. SG G19 cat £700. (P)
$150
$220
4232
Turkey POs: 1900 opt Reichpost set 10pf/5pf-25Pi/5Mk opt Specimen. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 17-28(s), Mi 12-23I.IISP cat €2480. Very rare set. (12) (P)
$1000
$1500
4233
Shipmail: 1907 use of ship PPC franked Germania 10pf tied by 'Deutsche Seepost Australische Hauptlinie 3/14 07' cds. Suez Egypt transit cds, to Australia.
$8
$15
4234
Shipmail: 1911 use of ship PPC franked Germania 10pf tied by 'Deutsche Seepost Australische Hauptlinie 4 4 11' cds. To Australia.
$8
$15
4235
Shipmail: 1911 use of Port Said Egypt PPC franked Germania 10pf tied by indistinct Deutsche Seepost Ost Asiatische Hauptlinie 2 6 11? Cds, to Australia.
$5
$10
GERMANY - 1914-18 OCCUPATIONS
4236
Estonia: 1918 Dorpat Provisional opt Russia Arms 20pf/10k blue on postcard tied by provisional 'DORPAT' s/l pmk, with Eastern Command opt Germania 7½pf tied by blank cds, with 'R' in circle h/s & 'gepruft' red m/s censor markings. To Riga. Mi 1 cat €300+. Rare genuine usage. 2018 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4237
Estonia: 1918 Dorpat Provisional opt Russia 20pf/5k Postcard with provisional 'DORPAT' s/l pmk, with Eastern Command opt Germania 7½pf tied by blank cds, with 'R' in circle & 'gepruft' red m/s censor markings, to Riga. Mi P1 cat €300+. Rare genuine usage. (P)
$200
$300
4238
Estonia: 1918 Dorpat Provisional opt Russia 20pf/5k Postcard with provisional 'DORPAT' s/l pmk with Eastern Command opt Germania 7½pf tied by 'Riga 20 3 18' cds, with 'R' in circle & 'gepruft' red m/s censor markings. To Berlin with boxed censor cachet & redirected to Dorpat. Mi P1 cat €300. Rare genuine usage. 2018 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4239
French Occup of Alsace & Lorraine: 1915 'Republique Francaise Alsace' type A opt German Stamp Duty revenue 40pf, inscr 'Elsass-Lothringen'. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 161 cat €50+ for M, plus premium for MUH. Very scarce.
$30
$50
GERMANY - DANZIG
4240
1920 opt Germania 10/20pf, opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & over-lapping. VFU/CTO. SG 17a cat £325. Mi 17DD cat €300. Exp Richter.
$40
$70
4241
1921 Ship 5pf purple & brown, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 with frame only, the other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 53Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 44(p). Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
4242
1921 Ship 10pf slate-violet & orange, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 frame only, other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. VF fresh MUH. Mi 54Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 45(p). 2014 Ceremuga photo cert (2) (P)
$400
$600
4243
1921 Ship 25pf carmine & green, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 with frame only, the other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. VF fresh MUH. Mi 55Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 46(p). 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
4244
1921 Ship 2Mk deep green & blue, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 with frame only, the other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 59Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 50(p). 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
4245
1921 Ship 3Mk emerald & black, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 frame only, other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. VF fresh MUH. Mi 60Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 51(p). 2014 Ceremuga photo cert (2) (P)
$400
$600
4246
1921 Ship 5Mk red & slate,2 imperf PROOFS, 1 with frame only, the other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb, the frame only is top marginal with 75,00 in margin. Mi 61Ph1-2 cat €600, SG 52(p). 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (2). (P)
$400
$600
4247
1921 Ship 10Mk chestnut & deep green, 2 imperf PROOFS, 1 with frame only, the other centre only, both wmk large honeycomb. VF fresh MUH. Mi 62Ph1-2 cat €600++, SG 53(p). 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert.(2) (P)
$450
$700
4248
1921 Airmail 40pf-2Mk black imperf PROOFS, chalk paper. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. Mi 66-69P2 cat €1600, SG 57-60(p). Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo certs. (4) (P)
$800
$1200
4249
1937 Danzig Show M/Sheet. VFU, 5.12.37 official show cds. SG M254a cat £650. Mi Blk 3.
$70
$100
4250
Postal Stationery: 1921-36 Postcards with 1921 Arms 30pf blue (5 shades) & 40pf red, 1936 Arms 10pf yellow-green & blue-green. VF U, plus 1928-34 10pf green UN. Mi P11, P12, P42 & P57. (6)
$50
$80
4251
Postal Stationery: 1921 Arms Postcards 15pf brown & 30pf blue - both on buff screen, 40pf red & 30pf blue double reply. VF UN. Mi P10A, P10B, P11A, P11B, P12 & P13. (6)
$50
$80
4252
Postal Stationery: 1921 Arms Postcards 20pf green, 40pf blue both single & double reply, 80pf red (2) & 1922 Surch pr 1.50Mk, 3Mk - both on 80pf red. VF UN. Mi P14, P15, P16, P18, P22 & P23. (7)
$40
$60
4253
Postal Stationery: 1924 Arms Postcards 5pf orange & 10pf green single & double reply. Superb UN. Mi P24, P25a & P27a. (3)
$60
$90
4254
Postal Stationery: 1924 Arms Postcards 25pf red single & double reply. Superb UN. Mi P26 & P28. (2)
$70
$100
4255
Postal Stationery: 1925-28 Arms Postcard 10pf green with views of Lighthouse. Superb UN. Mi P38I.
$30
$50
4256
Postal Stationery: 1925 Arms Postcards Surch 20M/25pf red both single & double reply. Superb UN. Mi P29 & P30. (2)
$80
$120
4257
Postal Stationery: 1927 Arms Postcard 10pf green for Esperanto Congress. Superb UN. Mi P30I.
$80
$120
4258
Postal Stationery: 1928-34 Arms Postcard 10pf green with view of Rathaus. Superb  U with Zeppelin cds. Mi P45.
$40
$60
4259
Postal Stationery: 1928-34 Arms Postcard 10pf green with view of Church. Superb UN. Mi P45.
$40
$60
4260
Postal Stationery: 1929 Arms Postcard 10pf green for exhibition with map. Superb U with 'Danzig 30.8.28' cds. Mi P46.
$50
$70
4261
Postal Stationery: 1939 Deutsches Reich opt Arms Postcard set 5/5pf & 6/10pf on Danzig Arms. Superb UN. Mi P283-84 (Germany).
$60
$90
4262
1807 Folded letter from Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland) folded letter headed 'Danzig 17th February 1807' sent by Gunnen Schroder, Schyler & Co '19' M/S postal rate, with 3-line 'DANNEMARC pa Hambourg 4 BGD 18 Mars 1807' cachet of Napoleonic Hamburg in the Berg Grand Duchy under General Murat. To Bordeau. Rare historical letter sent just a month before the start of the French siege of Danzig. (P)
$1000
$1500
4263
1807 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' Occup of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland) folded letter headed 'Danzig le 3 Julier 1807' with 'No. 59 GRANDE ARMEE' 2-line red pmk & '10' m/s postage rate. To Quartermaster of the 19th Horse regiment in Italy. Rare historical letter. (P)
$1000
$1500
4264
1807 Napoleonic 'Grand Armee' occupation of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland). Folded letter headed 'Grande Armee Place de Dantzig 5 gbre 1807' sent by Board of Heating & Light with 'No.59 GRANDE ARMEE' 2-line red pmk, '9' m/s postage rate, plus official red wax eagle seal on back. To Berlin. Rare historical letter. (P)
$1000
$1500
4265
1807 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' occupation of Marienwerder (Kwidzyn, then in Kingdom of Prussia, now in Poland), folded letter headed 'Marienwerder 7 October 1807' sent by a Major of 9th regiment of Dragoons, 3rd Division Grande Armee, endorsed 'franche' (postage paid) with 'No.67 PORT-PAYE GRANDE ARMEE 2-line pmk & '9' m/s postage rate on reverse, plus red wax seal on back. Rare historical letter. (P)
$800
$1200
4266
1807 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' occupation of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland), folded letter headed 'Danzig, le 23 10 1807' sent by a French soldier, with 'No.49 GRANDE ARMEE' red 2-line pmk & '10' m/s postage rate, to France. Rare historical letter. (P)
$800
$1200
4267
1808 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' occupation of Silesia Province (Slask, then in Kingdom of Prussia, now in Poland), folded letter headed 'De vindicte en Silesie 6 April 1808' sent by Francois Monnery with 'No.19 GRANDE ARMEE' 2-line black pmk & '9' m/s postage rate, plus red wax seal on back. Rare historical letter. (P)
$500
$7500
4268
1808 Napoleonic 'Grand Armee' occupation of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland). Folded letter headed 'Dantzig 8 Novembre 1808' with 'No.59 GRANDE ARMEE' 2-line red pmk, '8' m/s postage rate, to Paris with 'Novembre 22 1808' arrival b/s. Rare historical letter. (P)
$1000
$1500
4269
1808 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' Occup of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland) folded letter headed 'Danzig le 15 Decembre 1808', with 'No 59 GRANDE ARMEE' 2-line brown pmk & '9' m/s postage rate to France. Rare historical letter. (P)
$800
$1200
4270
1812 Napoleonic Occup of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland) folded letter headed 'Danzig 8 September 1812' (1st page gone) sent from Commando Depot, Danzig Regiment, to Bayreuth, Bavaria endorsed 'militaria' with 'Prusse' h/s & rated '7' & 36/6 with red wax seal. Rare historical letter sent by a Bavarian soldier of the Royal Bavarian regiment stationed then in Danzig as the logistics support for Napoleon's invasion of Russia. (P)
$1000
$1500
4271
1812 Napoleonic 'Grande Armee' occupation of Danzig (Gdansk, previously in Kingdom of Prussia, then Free City of Danzig under Napoleon, now in Poland), folded letter headed 'Danzig, le 21 Octobre, 1812' sent by a French soldier, with 'No.12 GRANDE ARMEE' brown 2-line pmk & '9' m/s postage rate, to France. Rare historical letter. (P)
$800
$1200
4272
1870-71 Franco-Prussian War stampless POW cover to France with Camp Commander's h/s & 'Beauvais S Marine? 12 FEVR 71' b/s.
$150
$250
4273
1870-71 Franco-Prussian War stampless POW cover with 'Danzig 14 1 71' cds endorsed 'Prisonnier de Guerre' with Camp Commander's h/s Arms on reverse. To France via Switzerland. (P)
$250
$400
4274
1870-71 Franco-Prussian War stampless POW cover to France with Camp Commander's h/s Arms on reverse with 'Arras a Paris 5 MARS 71' railway TPO b/s.
$250
$400
4275
1870-71 Franco-Prussian War stampless POW cover (part flap missing) to France with Camp Commander's h/s Arms on reverse, front boxed 'PP' h/s & 'Calais a Paris 23 DEC 70' railway TPO cds
$200
$300
4276
1900 Military stampless cover endorsed 'Soldatenbrief with 'Warschau-Danzig 25 6 00' railway TPO pmk. To Osterode with next day arrival b/s.
$80
$120
4277
1923 Registered cover franked Arms 5Mk (2), 10Mk, 20Mk & 50Mk, tied by 'Danzig 23 2 23' cds. To Gustrow Mecklenburg. SG 86, 89, 90 & 99. Mi 108, 110, 111 & 127 cat €10 as loose stamps alone.
$30
$50
4278
1931 Taxed cover (flap flts) from Saar franked Pic Def 60c orange tied by 'Saarbrucken-Turkismuhl 31 8 31' Railway TPO pmk. To Danzig endorsed 'T' at top & Postage Dues 5pf & 10pf tied by 'Danzig 2 9 31' cds. SG 114a & D178-79. Mi 143 & P30, P31.
$50
$100
4279
1939 extra long cover (360x135mm) franked Arms 5pf orange & 80pf, Mendel 10pf & def pic 2G black & red pr. 2G black & red tied by 'Danzig 20 7 39' cds. SG 178, 194, 206 & 285 cat £42. Mi 193, 213, 243 & 306 cat €31 - both as loose stamps.
$50
$100
4280
1939 extra large Registered Airmail cover (310x240mm) damaged in transit with inc 'Officially Secured' tape, franked Arms 5pf orange & 80pf, Airmail 1G & 1924 Pic 5G, tied by 'Danzig Luftpost 10 5 39' pmks. To England with arrival b/s. SG 178, 194, 198, & 203 cat £35. Mi 193, 205, 210 & 250 cat €25 - both as loose stamps alone.
$60
$100
4281
1939 Extra large Registered Airmail cover (310x245mm) franked Arms 50pf, Views 1G black & orange, & 2G black & carmine, tied by 'Danzig 2 8 39' pmks. To England with arrival b/s. SG 190 & 205-6 cat £32+. Mi 200, 212-13 cat €35+ - both as loose stamps alone.
$60
$100
4282
1939 long Registered Airmail cover with folded ends as made for extra thick contents, franked Arms 55pf, Pictorial 3G & 5G, tied by 'Danzig 12 8 39' cds. To England. SG 1903b & 202-03 cat £44+. Mi 209-10 & 269 cat €34+ - both as loose stamps alone.
$60
$100
4283
1939 long Registered Airmail cover with folded ends as made for extra thick contents, franked Arms 75pf, Pics 1G black & orange, 5G black & plum, tied by 'Danzig 19 8 39' cds. To England. SG 193, 203 & 205 cat £32. Mi 201, 210, 212 cat €25 - both as loose stamps alone.
$60
$100
GERMANY - PLEBISCITES
4284
Marienwerder: 1920 Allegorical 50pf violet, vert pr, error IMPERF horiz between. VF fresh MUH. SG 8(var), Mi 8UMW cat €280. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
4285
Marienwerder: 1920 Allegorical 50pf violet, blk of 4, error IMPERF horiz between. VF fresh MUH. SG 8(var), Mi 8UMW cat €560+. Extremely rare error. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4286
Schleswig: 1920 '1 ZONE' opt View 5kr green, blue opt. Superb fresh MUH. SG 41, Mi 27b cat €130. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert.
$60
$90
4287
Schleswig: 1920 '1 ZONE' opt View 10kr red, blue opt. Superb fresh MUH. SG 42, Mi 28b cat €140. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert.
$70
$100
4288
Schleswig: 1920 'C.I.S' opt 15pf lilac Postcard. Superb fresh UN. Mi DP 3 cat €225+. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4289
Schleswig: 1920 'C.I.S' opt 7½pf brown Postcard. Superb fresh UN. Mi DP1 cat €225+. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4290
Schleswig: 1920 'C.I.S' opt 10pf red Postcard. Superb fresh UN. Mi DP2 cat €225+. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4291
Schleswig: 1920 Postcards inc range 7½pf-15pf ea UN, CTO & U (ex 7½c no UN), plus '1 Zone' opt 7½o & 10o UN & U, CIS opt 7½c (€225) & a few others. Mi cat €635. (18)
$160
$240
4292
Upper Silesia: 1920 Dove & Coal Mine 40pf olive-green, UL cnr marginal vert strip of 4, error IMPERF at left between stamps & margin, with printers imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG 27(var). Mi 21UI cat €1200++ as singles, plus premium for multiple with imprint so would have to be €2000+ as such. Extremely rare & spectacular error multiple. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
4293
Upper Silesia 1920 Pictorial 75pf black-green (rare 'schwarzgrun' shade). VFU, tied to piece by 'Zellin 9 5 22' cds. SG 30(var), Mi 24b cat €1300+. Very rare. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (P)
$400
$600
4294
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 5pf green, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D1P. Extremely rare. 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4295
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 10pf red, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down, error opt double. VF fresh MLH. Mi D2P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4296
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 15pf brown, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D3P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP (P)
$300
$500
4297
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 20pf blue, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D4P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4298
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 30pf orange, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D5P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4299
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 50pf violet, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D6P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4300
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 1Mk orange-red, trial opt in large letters (as used for revenues), vert reading down. VF fresh MLH. Mi D7P. Extremely rare! 2007 Gruber BPP photo cert (P)
$300
$500
4301
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 10pf red, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt inverted. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D2IV(var) + Germany Mi D17, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4302
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 15pf brown, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt inverted. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D3IV(var) + Germany Mi D18, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4303
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 1st Official 5pf green, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt inverted. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D8IV(var) + Germany Mi D16, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4304
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 10pf red, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D9III(var) + Germany Mi D24, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4305
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 15pf brown, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D10III(var) + Germany Mi D25, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4306
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 15pf brown, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt inverted. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D10IV(var) + Germany Mi D24, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4307
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 60pf lilac, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt double. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D15X(var) + Germany Mi D66, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4308
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 60pf lilac, top marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt OMITTED, lower stamp opt double & inverted. VF M/MUH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D15X(var) + Germany Mi D66, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$150
$250
4309
Upper Silesia: 1920 CGHS opt on 2nd Official 5Mk brown/yellow LL cnr marginal vert pr, upper stamp opt double, 1 inverted & lower stamp opt OMITTED. VF M/MLH, gum sl tropicalised. Mi D20XII(var) + Germany Mi D33, mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Extremely rare! (P)
$200
$300
4310
Upper Silesia: 1920 'C.G.H.S.' opt on Germany Income Tax 10Mk revenue, opt vert reading down. Superb fresh MUH. Bft 1. Rare so nice. 2020 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
4311
Upper Silesia: 1922 Polish Miner 1Mk slate IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN as made, 4 margins. SG 185(p), Mi 7PU cat €100 as such. Very rare! Exp Schmutz.
$50
$100
4312
Upper Silesia: 1922 Polish Miner 1.25Mk deep green IMPERF PROOF with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 186(p), Mi 8PU cat €100. Very rare!. Exp Schmutz.
$50
$100
4313
Upper Silesia: 1922 Polish Miner 2Mk carmine IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 187(p), Mi 9PU cat €100. Very rare! Exp Schmutz.
$50
$100
4314
Upper Silesia: 1922 Polish Miner 3Mk emerald IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 188(p), Mi 10PU cat €100. Very rare! Exp Schmutz.
$50
$100
4315
Upper Silesia: 1922 Polish Miner 4Mk deep ultramarine, vert pr error IMPERF horiz between. VF fresh MUH. SG 189(var), Mi 11(var) both unlisted. Great rarity. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$1000
4316
Upper Silesia: 1923 Polish Miner 80Mk red IMPERF PROOF, with unusual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 195(p), Mi 17PU cat €300. Very rare! Exp Schmutz & 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
4317
Upper Silesia: 1923 Polish Miner 100Mk bright violet IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 196(p), Mi 18PU cat €300. Very rare! 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
4318
Upper Silesia: 1923 Polish Miner 200Mk dull orange IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 197(p), Mi 19PU cat €300. Very rare! Exp Schmutz & 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
4319
Upper Silesia: 1923 Polish Miner 300Mk pale blue IMPERF PROOF, with usual printer's security line. VF UN, as made, 4 margins. SG 198(p), Mi 20PU cat €300. Very rare! Exp Schmutz & 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4320
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue set 10f-1Mk perf. Superb U, ea tied to piece by 'Karf 1 7 21' cds. Mi 1-7A cat €780++. Very rare so nice used. 2017 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$550
$750
4321
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue sets 10f-1Mk, both perf & imperf. Mostly VFU, all with clear 'Schoppinitz / 17.6.21' cds. Mi 1-7A & B cat €1180+. Very rare in used condition. (14) (P)
$600
$900
4322
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue set 10f-1Mk imperf. Superb U, ea tied to piece by 'Hohenlinde 1921' cds. Mi 1-7B cat €400++. Rare so nice used. 2017 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (7). (P)
$275
$400
4323
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' set 10pf Eagle horiz & vert format, both perf & imperf. VF fresh M. Mi 1-2A & B cat €330. Very scarce! (4) (P)
$200
$300
4324
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' set 10pf Eagle horiz & vert format, both perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 1-2A & B cat €660+. Very rare as MUH as most are UN. (4) (P)
$400
$600
4325
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' 10pf Eagle horiz format, imperf, cnr marg blk of 4. VF UN. Mi 2B cat €200 as UN singles. Scarce multiple. (4)
$80
$120
4326
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' set 10pf Eagle horiz & vert format, both perf & imperf, all in cnr blks of 4. F-VF UN as made. Mi 1-2A & B cat €880+ as UN. Very rare in blks! Exp Ceremuga AIEP. (4 blks) (P)
$400
$600
4327
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' 10pf Eagle vert format, imperf PROOF in black on wove paper with strong mesh. Superb fresh UN as made, 4 large margins. Mi 1B(p) unlisted. Extremely rare - only currently recorded example. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$500
$1000
4328
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Rebel 'Green Post' set 10pf Eagle horiz & vert format, both perf & imperf. VFU/CTO with 'Poczta Polowa / G.S.' rebel fieldpost cancels. Mi 1-2A & B cat €5000 previously for U, now unpriced. Extremely rare with fieldpost cancels. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo certs. (4). (P)
$1000
$1500
4329
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue 40f imperf tied to cover by 'Schoppinitz 28 6 21' cds. Mi 4B. Rare commercial usage. (P)
$100
$200
4330
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue 40f & 60f imperfs tied to cover by 'Hohenlohehutte 4 7 21' cds. Mi 4B, 6B. Rare usage (P)
$80
$120
4331
Upper Silesia: 1921 Polish Uprising issue imperfs pmk collection on 10f-1Mk inc Birkental, Hindenburg, Hohenlohehutte, Morgenroth, Knurow, Konigshutte, Schoppintz, Tichau, & Zaborze, plus Hindenburg, Orzesche & Idaweiche on cover/card. F-VFU. MI 1-7B cat €1160++, plus premium for many rare pmks. (33 inc 3 cover/cards). (P)
$450
$700
GERMANY - SAAR
4332
1920-21 opts specialised Used collection inc 1920 'Saare' opt Germania vals to 1Mk inc types & shades, plus a selection of varieties. 1920 'Saare' opt Bavaria Kings inc 2Mk, 3Mk & 10Mk with 2004 Ceremuga photo cert. 1920 'Saargebiet' opt Germania to 4Mk. 1921 Surch to 10Mk. F-VF U. Mi cat €2000+. SG cat £2300+ = A$4100+. Many exp Burger BPP & interesting collection. (104) (P)
$525
$750
4333
1920 'SARRE' opt Bavaria King 5Mk Prussian blue. VF fresh M. Mi cat €1000. SG cat £1300. Key stamp of Saar. Exp Burger BPP, plus 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
4334
1921-24 Pictorial issues mint collection inc 1921 set to 25Mk, plus tete-beche pr selection to 80pf. 1921 Surch set to 5Fr on 25Mk. 1922 Redrawn set to 5Fr. 1923 New Colours set to 75c. 1922-24 Official set to 1Fr. 1923-24 Official set to 75c. VF M/MUH. Mi cat €590+. SG cat £790+. (94)
$170
$250
4335
1921 Pictorial 25pf, 5Mk, 10Mk & 25Mk, all imperf Die Proofs on wove paper, the 5Mk normal size, while other 3 are enlarged size essays. Superb UN as made, all 4 huge margins, the larger essay affixed inside presentation folders. SG 56, 66-68(p). Mi 56, 67-69(p). Very attractive & rare. (4) (P)
$200
$300
4336
1921 Surch 10c/30pf, 30c/80pf & 40c/1Mk, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M. SG 72, 76, 77(var). Mi 72AK, 76AK, 77AK cat €440. Rare group. Last 1 exp Brun AIEP. (3) (P)
$150
$220
4337
1922 Pictorial Def set 3c-5Fr, all horiz IMPERF prs. VF fresh MLH/MUH, almost all 4 margins. SG 84-97(var). Mi 84U-97U cat €1082+. (28) (P)
$250
$375
4338
1922 Steelworks 5Fr red-brown & chocolate sheet of 10. VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG 97 cat £390 for M singles, should be at least double, £780 MUH. Mi 97 cat €800+ as singles, plus premium for full sheet. Rare & attractive. (P)
$250
$375
4339
1924 booklet 4Fr with full contents of 3 panes, inverted 5c pane with blank right margin, 20c pane upper margin with nos, & 25c pane blank lower margin. Superb fresh MUH. SG SB1 cat £2500+. Mi MH1 cat €2600+. Very rare booklet especially in such nice quality. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1700
4340
1928 Christmas set 40c-10Fr top marginal gutter prs. VF fresh M/MUH, some dull disturbed gum. SG 128-34(var) cat £1300+ as singles. Mi 128-34zw cat €1770+. A  rare set in matching multiples. (7). (P)
$350
$500
4341
1928 Christmas 10Fr brown 'Madonna' top value. VF fresh MUH, sl glazed gum. SG 134 cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. Mi 134 cat €900. (P)
$200
$300
4342
1928 Christmas Charity 10Fr brown. VF MUH. Mi 134 cat €900. SG 134 cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. (P)
$275
$375
4343
1928 Christmas Charity 10Fr brown. Superb U with 'Saarbrucken 3 St Johann' cds from 1929. Mi 134 cat €5000. SG 134 cat £6500. Extremely rare genuine used. 2004 Ney BPP photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
4344
1931 Christmas Charity set 40c+15c to 5Fr+5Fr, on Registered cover (vert fold), tied by 7.1.32 cds & with 'Wesermunde-Fischerhafen 8.1.32' arrival b/s. F-VF U. Mi 151-157 cat €800+. SG 150-156 cat £950+, both as loose stamps, plus premium for cover. Exp ArGe Saar. (P)
$275
$400
4345
1934 Christmas Charity set 40c+15c to 5Fr+5Fr, UL cnr marginal blks of 4. VF MUH, odd tropical spots. Mi 171-77 cat €1120. SG 169-75 cat £520 for M, should be at least double, £1040 MUH, plus premium for blks. (7 blks) (P)
$200
$300
4346
1935 opt Christmas Charity set 40c+15c - 5Fr+5Fr, on regist cover, tied by '18.1.35 Saarbrucken' cds & machine cancel. VFU. Mi 199-205 cat €240+. SG 169-175 cat £375+, both as loose stamps. (P)
$120
$180
4347
1947 View 75pf blue, IMPERF horiz pr. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 21a(var). Mi 222YU cat €200. (P)
$65
$100
4348
1948 Flood Relief Fund Airmail M/Sheet. Superb U with perfect strike 'Mettlach (Saar) 13.12.48' cds. Mi Blk 2 cat €2400+. Sc CB1a cat US$2000+, SG MS 256a cat £3000+. Extremely scarce with genuine pmk. 2014 Sismondo photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
4349
1924-35 Used collection inc 1926 Madonna set. 1926 Charity set (SG cat £160). 1927 Charity opt set. 1928 Charity vals to 3Fr (£875). 1929 Charity set to 10Fr (£300). 1931 Charity set to 10Fr (£750). 1934 Neunkirchen set (£250). 1934 Charity set (£375). 1934 Plebiscite opt set to 10Fr (£180). Mostly VF U with clear cds. Mi cat €2000+. SG cat £3200+ = A$5800+. Many exp Ney BPP & a valuable collection. (113) (P)
$650
$900
4350
1925 Mint collection inc 1925 Madonna set. 1926 Charity set. 1926-32 Views set to 5Fr (SG cat £100). 1928 Charity set to 10Fr (£650). 1931 Charity set to 5Fr (£300). 1932 Charity set to 5Fr (£375). 1933 Neunkirchen set (£130). 1934 Charity set to 5Fr (£130). 1934 Plebiscite opt set. VF M/MLH. Mi cat €1800+. SG cat £2500+ = A$4500+. Nice collection. (P)
$550
$800
4351
1947-59 MUH collection inc 1947 Pic set to 1Mk. 1947 Surch set to 50Fr. 1948 Pic set to 200Fr. 1948 Flood Relief M/S (SG cat £1300), plus Air M/S (£800). 1949 Horse set. 1949-51 Pic set to 100Fr. 1950 Stamp Duty 15Fr+5Fr. 1950 Council of Europe 25Fr, plus Air 200Fr (£225). 1952-55 Views set to 500Fr. 1957 President set to 200Fr & 1957 Redrawn set to 300Fr. 1949 Official set to 100Fr. VF MUH. Mi cat €3400. SG cat £3900+ = A$7000+. Nice collection. (250 + 2 M/S) (P)
$900
$1200
4352
1935 inwards cover from Sweden franked Parliament Anniv 10o (3), tied by 'Ljungby 11 2 35' cds. To Swedish peacekeepers with 'Svenska Bataljonen Saar 13 2 35' arrival cds & with 'PKP 192 11 2 35' b/s. Mi cat €350++. Rare proper usage. (P)
$200
$400
4353
Postal History: 1947-58 covers. Commercial, Philatelic & FDC on Vario pgs in expensive Lighthouse slipcase binder inc UPU 25Fr on Esperanto cover, 1947 Surch set on 2 reg covers (€130) as loose stamps, 1948 Airmail 50Fr solo franking, plus set of 3 on cover (€200 as loose stamps), Flood Relief set (€905) on cover to USA, 1949 Relief Fund set Reg to USA (€1070 on cover) with 2017 Ney VPP photo cert, 1950 Relief Fund set (€735 on cover) & many more sets, single & mixed frankings, FDC, Registered, Express, Airmail etc. Mi cat €5100+ as covers. SG cat £2800+ as loose stamps alone. Valuable lot. (87) (P)
$1000
$1500
4354
Postal Stationery: 1920-57 specialist collection inc 1920 opt Germania 15pf & 20pf Lettercards, Postcards opt (9), 1921 1st Pictorials (14) 30pf, 40pf & 30pf double reply, Surch (9), French Currency Pics (7) & 20c (5) both sizes. Then 1927-33 New Pics (15) 1933 30c double reply uprated to Netherlands (Mi cat €400). Then 1949-58 (28, €500). As new expensive Lighthouse slipcase cover album. F-VF UN/U. Mi cat €1850. Excellent lot. (81)
$500
$800
GERMANY - 1938-45 OCCUPATIONS
4355
Aegean Islands-Rhodes: 1944 Rodi 30c brown on bluish illustrated Postal Card (1st half of double reply card) -file punches at left, with Italian & German text, uprated Rodi Wing 50c with 'Posta Aerea 9 6 44' cds. To Italy, with censor h/s in red, & 2 other censor h/s. H&G 19b. Mi P3F cat €300 for UN & unpriced U! Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
4356
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt Pictorial set 1q on 3q-3Fr, plus Express 25q. VFU with 'Peje 20.4.44' cds. SG 389-E402 cat £600, Mi 1-14 cat €500. Rare in used condition. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (14). (P)
$325
$450
4357
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 30L bright violet, error '1944' instead of '1943'. VF fresh MUH. SG 396(var), Sass 8h, Mi 8III cat €450. Important error. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4358
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 50q on 65q brown-lake, error '1944' instead of '1943'. VF fresh MUH. SG 397a cat £350 for M ,should be at least double, £700 MUH, Sass 9h, Mi 9III cat €450. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4359
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 65q brown-lake, error '1944' instead of '1943'. VF fresh MUH. SG 398a cat £60 for M, should be at least double, £120 MUH, Sass 10h, Mi 10 II cat €450. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4360
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt Pictorial 1Fr blue-green, error '1944' instead of '1943'. VF fresh MUH. SG 399a cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH, Sass 11h, Mi 11III cat €500. Important error. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4361
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 15q scarlet Lettercard. VF UN. Mi K1 cat €500. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4362
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 5q green postcard. VF UN. Mi P1 cat €425. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4363
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 10q brown postcard. F-VF UN. Mi P2 cat €425. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4364
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 15q scarlet Postcard. F-VF UN. Mi P3 cat €500. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4365
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 5q green Postcard reply half of double card. VF UN. Mi P4A cat €250. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
4366
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 10q+10q brown double reply postcard. VF UN. Mi P5 €500. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
4367
Albania: 1943 '14 Shtator 1943' opt King 15q+15q scarlet double reply postcard. VF UN. Mi P6 €500. Very rare. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
4368
Balkans: 1941-44 covers & cards inc Serbia 1941-43 Postal Cards with 1941 red opt 1D (2 U) inc uprated, 1942 violet opt D1.50 (UN & U), 1943 D1.50 green (UN & U), plus 1941 censored cover franked 1D opt. German used in Nthn Italy with reg covers (2) with 'Deutsche Dienstpost Alpenvorland' Roveredo or Riva cds & Slovenia (2) with 'Dienstpost Adria' Pola or Laibach cds. Also Aegean Is 1944 Rodi 30c brown on bluish Postcard (front ½ of double reply) uprated & various censor marks (cat €300 M) unpriced U. Kotor 1944 5-line opt 1L/30c Postcard (€175 for card & €850 for stamps). Laibach 1944 reg cover franked opts (6) & Zara 1943 bars opts (5, €610) as loose stamps. Total cat €1200+. SG for Kotor & Zara alone cat £1600 for loose stamps. (17) (P)
$325
$500
4369
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' set of 4 historical battled designs. VFU, all from left of M/S, all with Swastika Feldpost violet cds. Mi 1-IV cat €220+. (4). (P)
$130
$200
4370
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' set of 4 historical battle designs. Superb fresh MUH, with top & bottom margins. Mi I-IV cat €120+. (4). (P)
$70
$100
4371
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' historic battle design in red & black, M/Sheet of 4, perf. VF fresh MUH. Mi I KLB cat €120+ as singles. (P)
$70
$100
4372
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' set of 4 historical battle designs, ea in M/Sheet of 4, perf. VF fresh MUH. Mi I-IV KLB cat €500+. (4 M/S). (P)
$300
$450
4373
Belgium-Russia; 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set +50Fr set of 4 historical battle designs, ea in M/Sheet of 4, perf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi I-IV KLB cat €500+. (4 M/S) (P)
$220
$350
4374
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' set of 4 historical battle designs, all imperf, blue stamp with normal large denomination numerals. Superb fresh MUH, all with cnr margins. Mi IU-IVUI cat €325+. (4) (P)
$220
$300
4375
Belgium-Russia: 1941 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front '+50Fr' set of 4 historical battle designs, all imperf, blue stamp with smaller size denomination numerals. Superb fresh MUH, all with cnr margins. Mi IU-IVUII cat €2225++. The last design with small denomination numerals is extremely rare as imperf. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$1500
$2000
4376
Belgium-Russia: 1942 Walloon Legion on Eastern Front set '+20Fr' - '+100Fr' Legionnaire. Superb fresh MUH, all UR cnr marginal. Mi I-IV cat €180+. (4). (P)
$110
$150
4377
Belgium-Russia: 1942 Walloon Legion on Eastern Front set '+20Fr' - '+100Fr' Legionnaire design, ea in M/Sheet of 4, numbered on reverse, perf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi I-IV KLB cat €750+. (4 sheetlets of 4). (P)
$475
$700
4378
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '+50Fr' set of 4 historic battle designs with 'plane & 1943' opt with plane flying down to left, type II. Superb fresh MUH, all with top & bottom margins. Mi V-VIII (type II) cat €450+. Only 920 sets of ea type printed. (4). (P)
$350
$500
4379
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '+50Fr' set of 4 historic battle designs, ea in M/Sheet of 4, with diff 'plane 1943' opts types I-IV. F-VF MUH, sl traces of gum tropicalisation. Mi V-VIII KLB (I-IV) cat €1800+. Only 920 sets of ea types printed. (4 M/S). (P)
$800
$1200
4380
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '+50Fr' on historic battle design in red, black & yellow, error opt INVERTED, type II. VF fresh MUH, sl adhesion mark on gum, bottom marginal. Mi V/IIK cat €400. Rare. (P)
$120
$200
4381
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '+50Fr' on Historical battle design in red, black & yellow, error opt INVERTED, type I. Superb fresh MUH, LR cnr marginal. Mi V/IK cat €400+. Rare. Exp Pickenpack in margin. (P)
$250
$400
4382
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '50Fr' on Historical battle design in orange, black & yellow, error opt INVERTED, type I. VF fresh MUH, sl gum adhesions, LR cnr marginal. Mi VII/IK cat €400. Rare. Exp Pickenpack in margin. (P)
$120
$200
4383
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front Airmail opt '+50Fr' on historic battle design in orange, black & yellow in M/Sheet of 4, ea with diff 'plane & 1943' opt types I-IV, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, insignificant gum glazing. Mi VIII KLB cat €1600+++ as singles alone. Only 920 sets of ea type of normal opt printed & only several invert opt sheetlets recorded! (P)
$1000
$1500
4384
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion aeroplane opt Fieldpost '+50Fr' opt type I INVERTED. VF fresh M, cnr margins. Mi VIIIK cat €230. Exp Pickenpack. (P)
$120
$200
4385
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set '+5Fr' - '+100Fr' Emperor & Empress designs. Superb fresh MUH, with top & bottom margins. Mi IX-XIV cat €260+. (6). (P)
$150
$250
4386
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set '+5Fr' - '+100Fr' Emperor & Empress designs, ea in numbered M/Sheet of 4, perf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi IX-XIV KLB cat €1100+. (6 sheetlets of 4). (P)
$700
$1000
4387
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set '+10Fr' - '+100Fr' of Airforce designs, unissued, perf. VF fresh MUH. Mi XV-XIX A cat €650. (5). (P)
$475
$700
4388
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set '+10Fr' - '+100Fr' of Airforce designs, unissued, imperf. Superb fresh MUH, all UL cnr marginal. Mi XV-XIX B cat €500+. (5). (P)
$375
$500
4389
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front set '+10Fr' - '+100Fr' of Airforce designs, unissued, imperf proofs, ea with part blue '+50Fr' design printed on back. Superb fresh UN as made, all cnr marginal with all 4 margins. Mi XV-XIBDD cat €500+ as normals so est €1000+ for such double sided proof prints. (5). (P)
$500
$1000
4390
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion Eastern Front 'Langemark' red opt Airforce '+50Fr' blue, perf, unissued. Superb fresh MUH. Mi XXA cat €250+. (P)
$180
$250
4391
Belgium-Russia: 1943 Flemish Legion Eastern Front 'LANGEMARK' red opt Airforce '+50Fr' blue, M/Sheet of 4, perf, unissued. Superb fresh MUH. Mi XXA KLB cat €1000+ as single stamps alone. Very rare. (P)
$900
$1300
4392
Belgium-Russia; 1944 Flemish Legion on Eastern Front SS set +10Fr - +100Fr, imperf, unissued. VF fresh MLH, 50Fr tiny thin, all 4 margins & marginal. Mi XVE-XIXB cat €250. Scarce genuine set. (5) (P)
$110
$170
4393
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940 bisect provisional cover franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die I (UL half) tied by 'GPO Guernsey Channel Islands 27 DE 40' FDI cds. Mi 130H cat €400. SG Spec GW3 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
4394
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940 bisect provisional cover franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die II (LR half) tied by 'Ville au Roi, Guernsey Ch Is 27 DE 40' FDI cds. Mi 157H cat €400, SG Spec GW4 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
4395
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940 bisect provisional postcard franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die II (LL half) tied by 'Guernsey Channel Islands 27 DE 40' FDI cds. Mi 157H cat €400. SG Spec GW4 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
4396
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940 bisect provisional cover franked KGV 2d orange photogravure (LL half) tied by 'Guernsey (St Peter Port) Ch Is 31 DE 40' cds. Mi 178H cat €400. SG Spec GW5 cat £450. (P)
$180
$275
4397
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect Provisional Postcards franked KGVI 2d orange 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey Channel Islands 24 JA 41' Head Office cds. SG Spec GW7 cat £100. (2)
$35
$50
4398
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect provisional covers franked KGVI 2d orange 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 7 Jan or 17 Jan 1941, last with cds part of pmk inverted. Mi I cat €200+. SG Spec GW7a cat £110. (2)
$55
$80
4399
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect Provisional Postcards franked KGVI 2d orange 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey 15 JAN 41' machine pmk. SG Spec GW7a cat £110. (2)
$45
$70
4400
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect Provisional cover & PC franked KGVI 2d orange 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Guernsey (St peter Port) Ch Is 12 JA 41' or 'Ville au Roi, Guernsey Ch Is' Sub-Office cds of 12 Jan or 24 Jan 1941. SG Spec GW7b cat from £100. (2)
$35
$50
4401
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940-41 bisect Provisional covers franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey Channel Islands' FDI cds of 27 DE 40, or 21 Feb 41. SG Spec GW9 cat £80. (2)
$35
$50
4402
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect provisional covers franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 20 Feb 1941. SG Spec GW9a cat £90. (2)
$45
$70
4403
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect provisional printed cover for 'States Committee for Control of Essential Commodities' franked Stamp Anniv 2d UR half, tied by 'Guernsey 18 JAN 1941' machine pmk. SG Spec GW9a cat £45+.
$55
$80
4404
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941 bisect provisional covers franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 18 Jan or 20 Jan. Mi II cat €100. SG Spec GW9a £90. (2)
$35
$50
4405
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1940 bisect Provisional cover & PC latter with printed reverse for Builder EE Guilbert, franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Ville au Roi, Guernsey Ch Is' or 'Cobo Guernsey Channel Islands' 27 DE 40 FDI Sub-Office cds. SG Spec GW9b cat from £80. (2)
$35
$50
4406
Channel Islands - Guernsey: 1941-45 German Occup covers range with Arms set of 3 on post-liberation cover with Guernsey April 1946 cds, plus ½d & 2½d on 12 AP 1944 PC. Then General Issues 1d & 2½d sets on pictorial FDC (5) with Alderney, Guernsey, Sark etc cds, other sets or blks of 4 inc with Sark cds & Reg FDC with S'Graves cds etc. SG cat as FDC or loose stamps £315+. (12)
$130
$200
4407
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1940 German Occupation 'swastika JERSEY 1940' opt GB Stamp Centenary 1½d. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum. At the start of German Occupation, the commandant ordered all stocks of GB stamps be delivered to Bigwoods printery & opt with a swastika etc. However, after objections from Bailiff of Jersey & consultations with Berlin, a decision was made not to issue the opt stamps & destroy all stock. All were then burnt, apart from several sets which were kept for archives or souvenirs. SG JW15 cat £3250++, much under-catalogued as no examples have been on the market for very many years, & only several genuine examples exist (forgeries being plentiful!). The only MUH example known to us. We previously sold the 2d from same issue for $8700 in 2009. Great rarity of significant historical importance. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$6000
$9000
4408
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1940 German Occupation Arms of Jersey 'Etats de Jersey' 1d scarlet design prepared by Bigwoods, both normal stamp & also with 'swastika / 1940' opt. These stamps were prepared by the Bigwoods printery but due to objections from Bailiff of Jersey & consultations with Berlin, they were never issued. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum & both matching LL cnr marginal. SG JW19 & 20 cat £6000++, & under catalogued (non-cnr examples in our auction 295 sold for $5800+). Only 2 sheets of 30 recorded of each, & of those many were creased etc, with only tiny number of perfect MUH examples such as these existing. Major rarity of significant historical importance. Copies of 1984 Mohle BPP photo certs for blks, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$6000
$9000
4409
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1941-44 covers with Arms ½d prs on 2 covers, 1d pr non-FDC cover, then 1943-44 Pictorials matching 'set' of covers all with 'Willrose Kensington Place Jersey' sender imprint at UL the ½d a pr, others singles, all FDI Jersey pmks. SG Spec JW21-28 cat £50+. (9)
$25
$40
4410
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1941-44 FDC with Arms ½d pr & 1d individual covers, & 1943-44 Pictorial set ½d-3d on single cover, all with Jersey FDI cds. SG Spec JW21-28 cat £50+. (3)
$25
$40
4411
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1942-44 FDC with Arms ½d pr on PPC 'Jersey la Corbiere' Lighthouse, 1d on cover, 'Jersey (St Heliers) Channel Islands' cds, then 1943-44 Pics 1½d-3d FDC, plus 1948 Liberation Anniv pictorial cover franked General Issues set tied by 'Jersey CI' FDI cds. SG Spec JW21-28(var) & Qcom 12-13, cat £75+. (7)
$35
$50
4412
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1942 FDC with Arms ½d green UR cnr blk of 4 with sheet number. SG JW21(var) cat £25+ as FDC & 3 extra ½d.
$10
$20
4413
Channel Islands - Jersey: 1942 cover franked Arms 1d red chalk paper, tied by 'Jersey 6 JAN 1942' machine pmk. MI 2z cat €200, SG Spec JW22d cat £48 as loose stamp plus, large premium on cover.
$70
$100
4414
Croatia: 1943 Pavelic 3.50k blue near full sheet of 92, plus 3.50k dark blue blk of 80, with 'moustache' variety (pos 87) which occurred in only 1 in 4 sheets, both perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. Mi 106/106(var) cat €602+. SG 110a/110a (var) cat £645 for M singles, should be at least double, £1290 MUH, plus premium for variety blk. (172).
$200
$300
4415
Croatia: 1941 opt King 2D/4d ultramarine, error opt major shift upwards (2), the 2nd from top row & thus no trace of opt at top. VF UN. SG 25(var). (2).
$40
$60
4416
Croatia: 1941 Gold opt Castle set 1.50-1.50D & 4+3D as LR cnr singles with opt tab at right, 1st with line perf. Superb fresh MUH. SG 26-27(var), Mi 39BZf2 & 40 AZf2 cat €150. (2).
$60
$90
4417
Croatia: 1941 Gold opts on Castle set 1.50+1.50D & 4+3D, in sheetlets of 16 stamps & 9 gutter tabs - 5 tabs with gold 'shield' opts, top marg also opt 'Nezavisna Drzava Hrvatska', 1st sheet position 9 variety 'engraver's mark S'. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi 39-40KLB cat €1670, SG 26-27 cat £704 as M singles alone, so at least £1408 MUH, plus large premium for the tabs & full sheetlets! Very scarce & most attractive. (2S/S) (P)
$500
$700
4418
Croatia: 1941 Gold opt Castle set 1.50+1.50D & 4+3D in central gutter cross blks of 4 with 5 tabs, 1st with pos.9 engravers mark 'S'. VF fresh MUH. SG 26-27(var), Mi 39AIZf1+2 & 40AZfl+2 cat €280. (2 blks). (P)
$120
$180
4419
Croatia: 1941 Surch set 1D/3D & 2D/4D sheets of 100 with varieties inc on 1D 'large Z' (pos 8 & 66), white dot (pos 70), & 'growth on N' (pos 100). VF fresh MUH, margins on 2 sides as always. Mi 41 & 42 inc 41I, 41II & 41III cat £332+ for singles, plus premium for sheets. (2 sheets).
$100
$150
4420
Croatia: 1941 Surch 1D/3D lilac brown, with variety 'dot before 1' (pos 70), horiz pr with variety 'growth on N' (pos 100), plus 2 other singles with unlisted varieties. VF fresh MUH. Mi 41II, 41III & 41(var) cat €138. (5).
$40
$60
4421
Croatia: 1941-42 Def Views IMPERF prs of 12 diff values to 100K with up to 5 of some values, all diff shades or papers, plus 8 horiz prs imperf vertically, a 1K vert strip of 3 misperf & imperf horiz, & 30K vert pr imperf horiz. Also 1943-44 Castles 3K50 & 12K50 imperf prs, another 3K50 imperf pr with offset on gum, plus similar design essay of 3K50 imperf pr. VF MUH/UN as made. SG ex 32-50(var) & 78-79(var), Mi ex 47-65, 91 & 98-99 U/UM cat €900+. (25 prs).
$300
$450
4422
Croatia: 1941-42 Def Views blks of 4 IMPERF vert for 0.25K, 0.50K, 0.75K, 1K, 1K50, 2K, 3K, 10K, plus blks imperf horiz for 1K & 30K, also various diff papers. F-VF fresh MUH. SG ex 32-48(var), Mi ex 47-63UMw/Ums cat €500+. (10 blks = 40).
$180
$275
4423
Croatia: 1941-42 Def Views 1K50 & 2K top marginal IMPERF proofs blks of 4 on 'carton paper', the 2K with diag line printing variety across top pr. VF fresh UN. SG 36-37(p), Mi 51-52(p). (2 blks).
$70
$100
4424
Croatia: 1941-42 Def Views 30K Harvesting vert blk of 8, error double horiz perfs on top pr, plus imperf horiz on lower 3 prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 48(var), Mi 63UMw.
$40
$70
4425
Croatia: 1941 Red Cross set 1.5+1.5k - 4+4k sheetlets of 20, plus central cross of 4 labels of 2 designs. Stamps VF fresh MUH, sl marginal blemishes. SG 51-53 cat £90 as M singles, should be at least double, £180 MUH, plus premium for sheets. Mi 66-68KLB cat €120 as singles/singles with tabs. (3 sheets).
$60
$90
4426
Croatia: 1941 Red Cross set 1.50K - 4K, ea in sheetlet of 20 with 5 tabs & decorative border. VF fresh MUH. Mi 66-68KLB cat €120. SG 51-53 cat £90 for M singles, so £180+ MUH. (3 sheets).
$80
$120
4427
Croatia: 1941 Red Cross set 1.50+1.50K - 4+4K ea in a central gutter blk of 4 with 4 red cross labels, plus a central shield label, the 2k+2k variety 'cross' (pos 9) engraver's secret mark. VF fresh MUH. SG 51-53(var). Mi 66-68zf1+zf2 & 67I cat €100+. (3 blks)
$40
$60
4428
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2k - 4+4k IMPERF. Stamps superb fresh MUH, top marginal with part inscription, all 4 margins. SG 55-58(var). Mi 78u-83u cat €80+. (4).
$40
$60
4429
Croatia: 1942-43 Postage Dues IMPERF pairs. 0,50K, 5K 2 pr unissued colour diff shades of purple instead of grey, 10K 2 shades & a pr w/o background, 15K, & 20K, 2 shades. VF fresh MUH/UN as made. SG ex D67-81, Mi ex P11-25 cat €270+. (9prs).
$90
$130
4430
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K-4+4K with tab at right, pos 12 with engraver's marks '1', '9', '2' & '4'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 70IZf-73IZf cat €80. (4)
$40
$60
4431
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K - 4+4k blks of 8 with central label, from special sheetlets, ea with control left stamp with engravers special marks '1', '9', '2' & '4'. VF fresh MUH. SG 55-58(var), Mi 70-73IZF cat €268+. (4 blks).
$130
$200
4432
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K - 4+4K in sheetlets of 24, plus 1 special tab in centre, all pos.12 with engraver's special marks in LL cnrs '1', '2', '4', & '9'. VF fresh MUH. SG 55-58. Mi 70.1 - 73.1KLB cat €500+. (4 s/lets). (P)
$300
$450
4433
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund set 2+2K - 4+4K sheetlets of 25 ea, all with pos.12 engraver's special marks in cnrs '1', '2', '4', & '9'. VF fresh MUH. SG 55-58, Mi 70.2 - 73.2KLB cat €300. (4 s/lets)
$200
$300
4434
Croatia: 1942-44 Postage Due 0.50K smaller size perf 12x10 left marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG D73a cat £88, Mi P17E cat €100+ -both as singles. (4)
$40
$60
4435
Croatia: 1942 Aviation Fund M/Sheet perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. SG MS58a-b cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. Mi Blk 1-2 cat €140. (2 M/S).
$60
$90
4436
Croatia: 1942 Model Plane Expo M/Sheet 2+2K & 3+12K imperf, with variety 'red R in LR cnr of blue stamp' engraver's secret mark. VF fresh MUH. SG MS58a(var), Mi Block 1I cat €200.
$70
$100
4437
Croatia: 1942 Model Plane Expo M/Sheet 3+12K blue & 2+2K brown imperf with REVERSED order of stamps & reverse colour inscriptions, miscut by printer so missing 'NEZEVISNA' inscription at top & with extra large margin at base. VF UN, sl thin. Mi Block 2(P). Extremely rare combination. (P)
$180
$275
4438
Croatia: 1942 Independence Anniv opt set 2k-10K blks of 4, 10K pos 15 with 'A' secret engravers mark. VF fresh MUH. Mi 78-80I cat €105+. (3 blks).
$40
$60
4439
Croatia: 1942 Independence opt View 10K, IMPERF horiz pr with printing greatly smudged. VF fresh UN as made. Mi 80(var) est cat €180+. Rare combination. Zrinjscak AIEP photo cert.
$40
$60
4440
Croatia: 1943 Portrait set 1k, 2k & 3k50, sheets of 100. VF fresh MUH. Mi 103-105 cat €160. SG 82-84 cat £160 for M singles, should be at least double, £320, plus premium for full sheets. (3 sheets).
$60
$90
4441
Croatia: 1942 Surch 0.25k on 2k brown-carmine error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh MUH. SG 63(var). Mi 82DD.
$30
$50
4442
Croatia: 1942 National Relief Fund set 3+1K - 5+5K 4K cnr marginal blks of 4, 4K variety 'fire at base' (pos 4). Also set in blks of 4, 4K variety 'account on A' (pos 7), plus set in blks of 4, 4k varieties 'cross on D' (pos 11) & '1 for K' (pos 16). VF fresh MUH. SG 64-66(var). Mi 83-85 inc 84I, 84II, 84III & 84 IV cat €220+. (9 items).
$70
$100
4443
Croatia: 1942 Relief Fund set 3+1K - 5+5K IMPERF in issued colours, plus set of diff colours proofs. VF fresh UN. SG 64-66(var), Mi 83-85U & 83-85P cat €225+. (6).
$90
$130
4444
Croatia: 1942 National Relief Fund set 3+1k to 5+5k IMPERF horiz prs. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 large margins. SG 64-66(var). Mi 83u-85u cat €150. (6).
$60
$90
4445
Croatia: 1942 Relief Fund 5+5K sheetlet of 25 IMPERF. Stamps VF fresh UN, small margin tear. SG 66(var). Mi 85UKLB cat €1250+ as singles alone. Very rare. (25) (P)
$300
$450
4446
Croatia: 1942 Red Cross Costumes set 1K - 13+6K inc Charity Tax imperf PROOF sets, 1 as issued, 1 of main design w/o red cross, & 1 of the pale undercolour only. Superb fresh UN as made, all left marginal Mi 96-90P & Z1P cat €450+. (3 sets of 6 = 18). (P)
$200
$300
4447
Croatia: 1942 Red Cross set 1K - 13+6K inc Charity Tax, colour trials, imperf proof horiz prs. Superb fresh UN as made, all right marginal. Mi 96-90P & Z1P cat €300+. (12). (P)
$150
$250
4448
Croatia: 1942 Ustascha Fund set 3+6K & 4+7K in sheetlets of 16 with 9 labels. VF fresh MUH. SG 72-73. Mi 91-2KLB cat €90+. (2S/S).
$50
$70
4449
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Anniversary 3.5K (sl tone), affixed in small special presentation folder & tied by 'Zagreb Na Markama Izlozb Posta Zagreb 21 III 1943' special FDC cds. SG 77, Mi 97 cat €50+.
$30
$50
4450
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Foundation 3k50+6k50 blue IMPERF, plus imperf proof colour trial in brown. Superb UN, bottom marginal with part inscription. SG 77(var) & 77(p). Mi 97u & 97pu cat €100+. Exp Ceremuga. (2).
$40
$60
4451
Croatia: 1942-44 Postage Dues 0.50K-20K, IMPERF horiz prs selection inc proofs. VF fresh MUH. Mi exP11-23(p) est cat €300+. Very attractive range & double prints are rather rare. (10 prs)
$70
$100
4452
Croatia: 1942-43 Official 3K left marginal IMPERF vert pr on 'carton paper' with part of music score on reverse. VF fresh UN. SG O60(var), Mi D6(p). Very rare. (P)
$80
$120
4453
Croatia: 1942-43 Officials 30K, LL cnr blk of 4 with 2 prs IMPERF BETWEEN. Superb fresh MUH. Mi D15UMs, this value unlisted, while other values cat €160++. Such imperf betweens are infinitely rarer than stamps fully imperf, or imperf horiz on both sides etc.
$50
$100
4454
Croatia: 1943 Labour Front set 2+1k - 7+4k ea in a sheetlet of 9. VF fresh MUH. SG 74-76 cat £131 as M singles should be at least double, £262 MUH. Mi 94-96kLB c at €150. (3 sheetlets).
$60
$90
4455
Croatia: 1943 Famous Croats set 1K-3K50 of IMPERF PROOFS, ea in 4 diff shades of the issued colours, plus the issued perf set. VF fresh MUH. SG 82-84(p), Mi 103-05 UP cat €630+. Rare & attractive. (15) (P)
$180
$275
4456
Croatia: 1943 Famous Croats set 1K-3K50 of imperf PROOFS, ea in 4 diff shades of the issued colours, plus the issued perf set, all blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 82-4(p), Mi 103-5UP cat €2520. Rare & attractive. (15 blks). (P)
$600
$900
4457
Croatia: 1943 Legion in Russia set 0.50K - 9+4.50K inc basic set, imperf Proof colour trials, 4 diff with blank value tablets & 6 sets of diff colours. VF fresh MLH. SG 85-88 (p). Mi 107-110UP cat €280. (32).
$100
$150
4458
Croatia: 1943 Croat Legion in Russia set 1+0.50K - 9+4.50K imperf PROOF blks of 4 in 8 diff colours/shades for ea value, plus set of pale 1st print only & blk of 4 imperf vert of ea value. VF fresh MUH. SG 85-8(p). Mi 107-10UP(var) cat €1600+. Rare & spectacular. (40 blks = 160 proofs). (P)
$900
$1300
4459
Croatia: 1943 Croat Legion in Russia set 1+0.50K - 9+4.50K PROOFS on 'carton paper', plus 1+0.50K w/o darker final print, all imperf horiz prs. VF UN. Mi 107-10UP(var), SG 85-88(p). Rare as only 1 sheet of ea believed printed. 2008 & 2011 Zrinjscak AIEP photo certs. (5 prs). (P)
$300
$450
4460
Croatia: 1943 Croat Legion in Russia set 1+.50K - 9+4.50K imperf PROOF horiz prs in 8 diff colours/shades for ea value, plus set of pale 1st print only & horiz prs imperf vert of ea value, nicely presented on exhibition pages. VF fresh MUH. Mi 107-10UP(var) cat €800+. (40prs = 80 proofs). (P)
$450
$700
4461
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Exhibition 18+9k slate-blue, variety 'S in window' engravers secret mark. Superb fresh MUH. MI 115I cat €40.
$15
$20
4462
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Exhibition 18+9k slate-blue, variety 'S in window', plus M/Sheet, variety 'S on sign' both engravers secret marks. Superb fresh MUH. SG 89 MS89a(var). Mi 115I block 6I cat €100. (1+MS).
$40
$60
4463
Croatia: 1943 Red Cross set 1+0.50k-32+12k set imperf colour proofs & imperf progressive partial design proofs in diff colours. VF fresh MLH. SG 91-100(p). Mi 118-127 UP cat €245. (34).
$80
$120
4464
Croatia: 1943 Red Cross set 1+0.50K - 32+12K, plus Charity Tax 2K, all IMPERF & tied to part cover by 'Zagreb 26x43' cds. VFU. SG 91-100a(var), Mi 118-27U & Z2U. Genuine U imperfs very rare with only several sets in existence. 2005 Wieneke BPP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4465
Croatia: 1943 Red Cross set 1+0.50K - 32+12K inc Postal Tax 2K, specialised proof collection each val with an imperf, 3 progressive proofs & 2 colour trials. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 118-27(p) & Z2(p) cat €500. Spectacular! (66). (P)
$250
$400
4466
Croatia: 1943 President set 0.25k-1000k, marginal blks of 4, inc some positional varieties. VF fresh MUH. SG 101-120 cat £52 for M singles so should be at least £109 MUH. Mi 128-147 est cat €100+. (20 blk).
$40
$60
4467
Croatia: 1943 Sibenik opt Monastery 18+9K with engravers secret mark 'small s' on window. VF fresh MUH. SG 90(var), Mi 117I cat €100.
$40
$60
4468
Croatia: 1943 Labour Front set 2+1K - 7+4K in sheetlets of 9 with decorative marg, IMPERF. Superb fresh UN as made. SG 74-76, Mi 94-96 UKLB cat €3000+. Extremely rare as full imperf sheetlets. (3 sheetlets). (P)
$1000
$1500
4469
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Anniv 3.50K sheetlet of 8, 1944 Post & Rail Employees Relief set 7+3.50 - 32+165 sheetlets of 9, War Invalid Relief set 7-3.50K - 32+16K sheetlets of 8, plus central label. VF fresh MUH. Mi 97KLB & 150-57KLB cat €140. SG77 & 123-30 cat £110 as M singles, so £220+ MUH. (9 s/lets).
$100
$150
4470
Croatia: 1943 Zagreb Anniv 3.50K imperf PROOF sheetlet of 8 of stamp background & security underprint design, plus another proof sheetlet just of the security underprint design. VF UN as made. SG 77(p), Mi 97(p) cat €1200+. (P)
$350
$500
4471
Croatia: 1943-44 Castle 3K50 ESSAY in similar colour & design to issued stamp, imperf upper marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 78(E), Mi 98(E).
$70
$100
4472
Croatia: 1944 Francetic 12.50+287.50K sheetlet of 30 with margins. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 161KLB cat €400+, SG 134 cat £420 as M singles, so £800+ MUH. Rare sheetlet! (P)
$250
$400
4473
Croatia: 1944 Labour Front 3.50+1K & 18+9K, perf 11½, sheetlets of 8, plus label, 3.50k error mis-cut & 18K error DOUBLE perfs. VF fresh MUH. SG 135(var) & 137(var). Mi 162C KLB(var) & 164C KLB (var). (2 sheetlets).
$40
$70
4474
Croatia: 1944 Labour Front set 3.50+1K - 32+16K imperf PROOFS on orange paper in 4 diff shades or colours -the top value red on grey granite paper, all marginal. Superb fresh UN as made. Mi 162-65P cat €700+. (13). (P)
$300
$450
4475
Croatia: 1944 Labour Front set 3.50+1K - 18+9K perf 14½. Superb fresh MUH. SG 135a - 137a cat £43 for M, should be at least double, £86 MUH. Mi 162B-164B cat £75. (3).
$40
$60
4476
Croatia: 1945 Labour Day 3k50 red-brown FULL sheet of 100, with 'bird' variety (pos 63 & 68). VF fresh MUH. Mi 178 cat €100+. SG 149 cat £110 for M singles, should be at least double, £220 MUH, plus premium for variety sheet.
$40
$60
4477
Croatia: 1945 Storm Troopers M/Sheet with set 50+50k to 100+100k, stamps with 'A.O.' imprints as base of ea. Superb fresh MUH, pristine original gum, with margins in perfect condition & original size 216x133mm. Only 2500 printed & few of those survived WWII. Mi Blk 8 cat €2200+, SG MS144a cat £2000 for M, should be at least double, £4000 MUH. Genuine perfect condition examples of this M/S are very seldom offered - beware of the very dangerous reprints that exist! 1996 APS & 2010 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$2500
$3500
4478
Croatia: 1945 Postal Employees Fund set 3.50+1.50K - 50+25K all sheetlets of 8, 50+25K pos 3 major variety white spot obliterates, plus sign. Superb fresh MUH. SG 145-148(var). Mi 173-176 KLB inc 176(var). (4 sheetlets).
$30
$50
4479
Croatia: 1945 Postal Workers 50+25K orange imperf proof. VF fresh MUH. Mi 176(p) cat €400+. Proofs of this issue are very rare! 2002 Zrinjscak AIEP photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4480
Croatia: 1945 Military stamp with red 'Feldpost' opt, prepared for German troops but never issued. Superb fresh MUH. Mi M2(var) opt mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Exp Zrinjscak BPP.
$40
$70
4481
Croatia: 1945 Red Cross 100k brown 'Mother & Child & Burnt Village' unissued due to defeat of Croatia, IMPERF horiz pr on normal paper, right stamp cross omitted. Super fresh MUH. Scarce. (P)
$150
$250
4482
Croatia: 1945 War Victims Postal Tax 60K lake UNISSUED high value. VF fresh MUH. Mi see footnote. (P)
$80
$120
4483
Croatia: 1941 cover with provisional usage of Ustasha propaganda stamps 50b red & 1K blue (instead of normal postage stamps!), tied by 'Crikvenica / 18.VI.41' cds, used to Italy with 'Fiume 23.6.41' arrival cds on front, plus also a stampless cover with 'Crikvenica / 25.V.41' cds & m/s 'posta ostala bez marke' (PO is left w/o stamps), thus proving that this coastal town PO had totally run out of stamps. Amazing & probably unique usage. 2015 Dr Colla AIEP & 2018 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$1500
$2500
4484
Croatia: 1944 Sibenik Provisional 'N. D. H.' h/s opt on Italy 'Vinceremo' 15c green postal card, with 'NEZAVISNA DRZAVA HRVATSKA' & Ustasha 'shield' h/s opts at top, uprated with h/s opt 50c, tied by 'Sebenico (Dalmatia)' cds, addressed locally. Great rarity with only several examples recorded. 2013 Zrinjscak AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4485
Estonia: 1941 Swastika & Arms set 15k-30k, 2 sets on covers, chalky paper set tied by 'Viljandi 10 XII 41 Eesti' cds, ordinary paper perf 11½ tied by 'Viljandi 14 IX 41 Eesti' cds. VFU. Mi I-3x & 1-3y cat €105 as loose stamps or €240 on covers. SG 3-5A & 3-5B cat £124 as loose stamps. (2 cvrs).
$70
$100
4486
Estonia: 1941 Swastika & Arms 15k brown horiz pr, error IMPERF vert, & horiz perf shifted, on ordinary paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 3A(var), Mi 1yUs cat €300+. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4487
Estonia: 1941 'Pernau / 8.VII / 1941' opts set 1k-50k type II with 3k imperf, all blks of 4. VFU/CTO with 'Tallinn / Eesti / 1 X 41' cds. type II opts were unissued due to ban by German authorities, but small numbers were postmarked for presentations, or used on philatelic covers. Mi 1-10II cat €160++ as MUH, unpriced as U & scarce thus. (40) (P)
$80
$120
4488
France-Russia: 1941 French Legion on Eastern Front Airmail F (+10F) green & red, plus error red colour omitted so with blank tablet & 1942 'OSTFRONT' opt F (+10Fr), error opt shifted to the right reading 'L'EST FRONT', plus another with opt offset. VF MUH, mostly fresh. Mi IIF, II(var) & III(var). Maury 2a, 4a & 4d cat €470. (4) (P)
$130
$200
4489
France - Russia: 1942 French Legion 'OSTFRONT' opt set of 2, plus 1942 Battle Scenes set of 5. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 4-5 & 6-10. Mi IV-V & VI-X cat €120. (7)
$40
$60
4490
France - Russia: 1942 French Legion 'OSTFRONT' opt set of 2, plus 1942 Battle Scenes set of 5 with stamp-sized LVF shield tabs. Superb fresh MUH. Yv 4-5 & 6-10. Mi IV-V & VIZf-XZf cat €150. (7)
$60
$90
4491
France - Russia: 1942 French Legion on the Eastern Front charity stamp design 'Watch over Moscow' showing a Legionnaire in a trench looking through binoculars over the front lines, allegedly at the edge of Moscow, issued by the 'French Legion Against Bolshevism'. Imperf in VIOLET w/o inscriptions or denomination, full proof sheet of 50 with double panes of 25 separated by gutter, with 20 special tabs on sides, & 2 of those tabs also '2.4.42' date imprint. VF UN as made. Mi X(P1)A cat €12,800++ = A$20,000+, plus premium for gutter pairs & for full sheet! Important rarity for the specialist. 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
4492
France: 1942 Tricolour Legion in Russia full sheet of 25 with 2 rows 1Fr20+ 8Fr80 blue, 1 row of albino impressions & 2 rows of 1Fr20+8Fr80 scarlet, with printer sheet no margin. VF fresh MUH. SG 769-70 cat £165 as M singles, so £330+ MUH. Maury 566B & Yv 566b cat €250+ as setenant strips, plus premium for attractive sheet.
$100
$150
4493
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord-Frankreich' boxed h/s opts type II, applied to 24 diff values 1c-2F50c, on large sheet, believed to have been an archival record page showing all diff stamps from PO stocks that were opt at Coudekerque. VF fresh. Mi ex1-28II cat €30,500 as MUH. Less than 100 each opt of most of these stamps! Important WWII occupation rarity with only 2 or 3 such sheets recorded - another was recently offered at a German auction at a starting price of €10,000. 1995 Calves AIEP & 2016 Ceremuga photo certs. (24) (P)
$12000
$18000
4494
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 5c rose, horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 28, Mi 6II cat €1400. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
4495
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 5c rose, left tab margin blk of 6, left vert pr opt vertical reading DOWNWARDS, right horiz prs normal horiz opts. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 28+28(var), Mi 6II+6IIK cat €5600+++ as prs. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed & spectacular se-tenant blk. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (6) (P)
$2200
$3500
4496
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 60c orange-red, horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 38, Mi 15II(var) basic stamp previously unrecorded in Mi with type II opt & cat €2500 per footnote for such other values not specifically listed. Very rare genuine as less than 100 printed. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
4497
France: 1940 Coudekerque Provisional 'Besetztes Gebiet Nord- Frankreich' boxed h/s opt type II on Mercury 60c orange-red, left margin blk of 6, left vert pr opt vertical reading DOWNWARDS, right horiz prs normal horiz opts. Superb fresh MUH. Maury 38+38(var), Mi 15II(var)+15II(var)K basic stamp previously unrecorded in Mi with type II opt & cat €7500 as prs per footnote for such other values not specifically listed, plus premium for the downwards opt, so est €10,000+. Very rare genuine & almost certainly UNIQUE blk. 2023 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
4498
France: 1945 Atlantic Pocket 'Festung Lorient' h/s opts on Mercury 10c-50c, Petain 60c-4.50Fr, Arc de Triumph 4Fr & 5Fr, plus Arms 5Fr, with 5 stamps genuine opts (with certificates), & 11 stamps forged opts (expertised as such). VF fresh MUH. Mi 1-15 would cat €42,450 in total, while the genuine cat €5400. Genuine examples of all stamps of this issue are rare with only 200-1800 printed of those present in this lot (while some of the other values only 20 or 30 printed). Fantastic lot for the collector that does not wish to spend the $30,000-$40,000 that the set would otherwise cost. 5 stamps with 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. (16) (P)
$2700
$4000
4499
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket 'Poche de Altlantique' Taxe Percu 4.50Fr red on white reg envelope, with 'Batz s/Mer 28.2.45' cds & 'La Baule 1.3.45' arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mi U1, Mayer 6 cat €450+. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
4500
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket 'Poche de Altlantique' Taxe Percu 4.50Fr black on buff reg envelope, 'Guerande 19.3.45' cds & 'La Baule 20.3.45' arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mi U2, Mayer 7 cat €500+. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
4501
France: 1944 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket special small souvenir sheetlet (115x135mm) franked Mercury 10c tied 'La Baule 11.11.44' cds, for anniv of end of WWI. Superb fresh. Mayer 8 cat €80+.
$30
$50
4502
France: 1944 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket large souvenir sheetlet (155x205mm) franked Petain 70c & Mercury 30c tied 'La Baule 11.11.44' cds, for anniv of end of WWI. Superb fresh. Mayer 9 cat €110+.
$50
$80
4503
France: 1944 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket registered cover franked Petain 1Fr & 4Fr tied 'La Baule 11.11.44' cds, with arrival b/s, cover with special printed text for anniv of end of WWI. Attractive.
$30
$50
4504
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket 'Poche de Altlantique' special souvenir card on white (125x95mm) for 1st day of provisional use of meter frankings due to shortage of normal stamps, with 1.50Fr meter & 'La Baule 8.1.45' cds. Superb fresh. Mayer 10b cat €170+.
$50
$80
4505
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket registered cover franked Petain 20c & 4Fr, plus Mercury 30c tied 'Le Pouliguen 2.1.45' cds, with 'La Baule 3.1.45' arrival b/s. Attractive.
$30
$50
4506
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket 'Poche de Altlantique' registered cover with violet boxed cachet for 1st day of provisional use of meter frankings due to shortage of normal stamps, 4.50Fr meter & 'La Baule 8.1.45' cds, with 'Le Pouliguen arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mayer cat €250.
$50
$80
4507
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket provisional cover with 'TAXE PERCUE' postage paid h/s due to shortage of normal stamps & with 0.50Fr meter, with 'Piriac s/Mer 24.3.45' cds, & 'La Baule 29.3.45' arrival cds. Mayer cat €250+
$50
$80
4508
France: 1945 St Nazaire 'Atlantic Pocket 'Poche de Altlantique' registered cover with 'TAXE PERCUE' postage paid h/s due to shortages of normal stamps, with 'Batz s/Mer 28.2.45' cds, & 'Guerande 1.3.45' arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mayer cat €250.
$50
$80
4509
France: 1945 St Nazaire Atlantic Pocket registered cover with 'TAXE PERCUE' postage paid h/s on Ship 1Fr/70c vert pr, with 'Batz s/Mer 13.3.45' cds, & 'Guerande 14.3.45' arrival b/s. Superb fresh. Mayer cat €500+. Very rare franking.
$200
$300
4510
France & Luxembourg: 1940-45 Postal Stationery Postal Cards with 'Elsas' opt 5pf & 6pf Postcards, PTPO 6pf VF U, colour pictorial 6pf brown Postcards (5). 'Lothringen' opt 6pf olive Stamp Duty U, 6pf brown Pics (6) & uncoloured Pics (4), 5pf & 6pf cards. Luxembourg 5pf green (4) M/U/CTO, 6pf (2 CTO), Surch (4), plus 5 general covers. Also 1945 'St Nazaire Poche de L'Atlantique' black on buff reg envelope used Guerande to La Baule (cat €700) & similar reg cover with 4.50 stamp black on pink of same design as reg envelope from Batz to La Baule. Mi cat €1175, plus 5 covers. Interesting lot. (40) (P)
$325
$500
4511
Kotor: 1944 'Deutsche Militarverwaltung' opt Italy set 0.50L/10c - 10L/20c. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-6 cat £500 for M, so £1000+ MUH, Mi 1-6 cat €850, Sass 1-6 cat €1500+. Very scarce nice MUH set. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$700
$1000
4512
Kotor: 1944 'Deutsche Militarverwaltung' opt Italy King 1.50L/50c wmk crown inverted. VF fresh MUH. Mi 3Y cat €180, SG 3(var), Sass 3(var). Exp Krischke. (P)
$70
$100
4513
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 opt set 5c-50L, Express 1L25 & Postage Due set 5c-2L. VF fresh MUH. SG 65-90, E92 & D93-101, Mi 1-20 & P1-9 cat €345. (29). (P)
$220
$350
4514
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 10c blk of 4, UL stamp variety 'dot under 'C' of Laibach'. VF fresh MUH. SG 66(var), Mi 2V cat €55+ as singles. (4).
$25
$40
4515
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 10c, variety 'dot under 'c' of Laibach'. VF fresh MUH. SG 66(var), Mi 2V cat €50.
$25
$40
4516
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 20c, variety 'eagle with hooked beak'. VF fresh MUH, SG 68(var), Mi 4I cat €50.
$25
$40
4517
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 20c, variety 'dot under 'C' of Laibach'. VF fresh MUH. SG 68(var), Mi 4V cat €50
$25
$40
4518
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 50c blk of 4, UL stamp variety 'hook on right wing', UR with variety 'dot under left leg' & LL with 'dot under right leg'. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 72(var), Mi 8/8 II, III, IV cat €152++ as singles. Exp Ceremuga (4)
$70
$100
4519
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 50c variety 'Eagle with hooked beak'. VFU. SG 72(var), Mi 8I cat €300.
$60
$90
4520
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 75c, variety 'squashed 'B' in Ljbljanska'. VF fresh MUH. SG 73(var), Mi 9II cat €55.
$25
$40
4521
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 1L, variety 'hook on right wing'. VF fresh MUH. SG 74(var), Mi 10II cat €50.
$25
$40
4522
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 1L variety 'dot under 'C' of Laibach'. VF fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 74(var), Mi 10V cat €50. Exp Ceremuga.
$25
$40
4523
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy 1L, variety 'dot under 'c' of Laibach'. VF fresh MUH. SG 74(var), Mi 10V cat €50.
$25
$40
4524
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 opt Italy Express 1.25L, opt DOUBLE both opts equally strong. VF fresh MUH. Sass E1a cat €1200, Mi 20DD cat €2000. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 50 printed. Spectacular error. 2001 Krischke photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
4525
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Eagle opt Italy Air 75c, with variety 'squashed 'B' in Ljubljanska'. VF fresh MUH. SG 86(var), Mi 23III cat €220. (P)
$100
$150
4526
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Homeless Relief Fund opt set 1L25+50L & 2L50+50L Express. VF fresh MUH. SG 104-5, Mi 31-32 cat €240. (2). (P)
$140
$200
4527
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Orphan's Fund opt Airmail set 25+10L - 5+20L. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-11, Mi 33-88 cat €250. (6). (P)
$150
$250
4528
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Pictorial set 5c-30L. VF MUH. SG 118-33, Mi 45-60 cat €350. Several Exp Krischke BPP. (P)
$250
$350
4529
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Church 50c violet variety '2 wires by church tower'. Superb fresh MLH. SG 122(var), Mi 49I cat €70.
$30
$50
4530
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Church 50c violet, right marginal blk of 8, UL 2 stamps variety '2 telegraph wires by church tower.' Superb fresh MUH. SG 122/122(var), Mi 49/49I cat €289++ as singles. Scarce positional blk. (8). (P)
$130
$200
4531
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Church 50c, variety '2 telegraph wires by church tower'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 122(var), Mi 49I cat €140.
$50
$80
4532
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 View 5L, variety 'telegraph wire by tree tops'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 130(var), Mi 57I cat €140
$50
$80
4533
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 River View 5L red-brown, blk of 4, top 2 stamps variety 'telegraph wire by tree tops'. Superb MUH. SG 130(var), Mi 57/57I cat €370+ as singles. (4). (P)
$130
$200
4534
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Famous Slovenes set 15c & 4L green, vert se-tenant strip of 6 with 3 diff 4L & 3 diff 15c designs, imperf. Unissued due to the defeat of the Third Reich. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi IB-VIB cat €400. Rare! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4535
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Famous Slovenes set 15c & 3L with 3 diff 4L & 3 diff 15c designs, all diff colours imperf. Prepared but unissued due to the defeat of the Third Reich. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi IB-VIB cat €350. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$275
$375
4536
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Famous Slovenes set 15c & 4L yellow-brown, vert se-tenant strip of 6 with 3 diff 4L & 3 diff 15c designs, imperf, unissued due to the defeat of the Third Reich. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi 1B-VIB cat €400. Rare! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$300
$450
4537
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Famous Slovenes set 15c & 4L blue, vert se-tenant strip of 6 with 3 diff 4L & 3 diff 15c designs, perf 11, unissued due to the defeat of the Third Reich. Superb fresh MUH, with top & bottom margins. Mi IA-VIA cat €600. Rare! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$450
$600
4538
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Registered Express cover franked opts 5c-1L25, 2L55/5c, Airmails 25c & 75c, Express 1L25, tied by 'Laibach 15 IX 44' cds, with reg, Express & Airmail labels, plus censor tape & cachets. SG 65-75, 79, 84, 86 & E92 cat £319++, Mi 1-11, 14, 20, 21 & 23 cat €234++ -both as loose stamps. (P)
$180
$275
4539
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Registered Express cover franked opt 30c, 35c, 1L25 & Airmail 25c, plus Italy (4) inc Hitler & Mussolini 10c & 20c tied by 'Laibach 15 VII 44 cds, with special h/s on both sides. SG 70, 71, 75 & 84 cat £94+. Mi 6,7,11 & 21 cat €79+ as loose stamps alone! Very unusual & attractive. (P)
$130
$200
4540
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Registered cover franked opt 5c pr, 30c & Postage Due 30c/50c pr, plus Italy (6) inc 1927-39 Postage Due 50c blk of 4, plus Hitler & Mussolini 20c, tied 'Laibach 21 1 45' cds. SG 65, 70 & D100 cat £145+ as loose stamps. Unusual & attractive. (P)
$130
$200
4541
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Postage set 5c-10L & surch 2.55L-50L, plus Express 1.25L, tied to Registered express cover by 'Laibach 11 IV 44' cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 65-83 cat £900 as loose stamps, Mi 1-19 cat €900 for set on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4542
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Airmail set 25c-10L & Air Express 2L, plus Red Cross opt set 1.25L & 2.50L, tied to Registered Express Air cover by 'Laibach 12 IV 44' cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 84-E91 & 102-3 cat £2843 as loose stamps, Mi 21-30 cat €3200 for sets on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
4543
Laibach (Slovenia): 1944 Orphans Fund 25c-5L Winter Relief Fund 25c-5L & Homeless Fund 1.25L & 2.50L Express sets tied to Registered express airmail cover by 'Laibach 12 IV 44' cds, plus special cachets & b/s. SG 104-17 cat £8300 as loose stamps, Mi 31-44 cat €8800 for sets on cover. 1997 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
4544
Laibach (Slovenia): 1945 Postal money order payment special form for daily PO accounts, franked eagle opt Postage Due 25c in 2 blks of 10, tied by 'Laibach 9 11 45' cds. SG D96 cat £240++, Mi P4 cat €200++ -both as loose singles, plus premium for blks & on document. (P)
$180
$275
4545
Lithuania - Zarasai: 1941 RED & BLACK opt range 5k-60k, all horiz prs, all either se-tenant opt types or Mi listed varieties se-tenant with normals, such as 'Lie uva instead of Lietuva', '1941- I-26 instead of 1941-VI-26' etc. VFU/CTO, light 'per favour' cds. Mi ex 1-7, types I-III, varieties PF1, PFII & PFVI cat €6000+. Very rare group for specialist! (16) (P)
$1200
$1800
4546
Lithuania - Zarasai: 1941 RED opt 50k, type II horiz se-tenant pr, right stamp error 'Lieuva instead of Lietuva' w/o space. VFU/CTO, light 'per favour' cds. Mi 6bPFI cat €3150+. Extremely rare variety! (P)
$700
$1000
4547
Macedonia: 1944 '8 IX 1944' opt Bulgaria set 1L on 10st - 30L on 14L, all blks of 4 mostly marginal & showing various opt types & varieties. VF fresh MUH. SG G1-G8 cat £720+ for M, so £1440+ MUH cheapest types, plus premium for blks with varieties etc, Mi 1-8I/II cat €1200+. Rare & attractive. (8 blks of 4). (P)
$700
$1000
4548
Memel: 1939 registered cover franked 'Memelland ist Frei' opt type 15c type II, 35c type II & 60c type III, tied by 'Memel 31.3.39' cds, with Provisional 'Memel' h/s Schillkojen red label, to Germany with Berlin b/s. Mi I/II, III/II & IV/III. Superb & attractive usage. (P)
$130
$200
4549
Montenegro: 1943 'Deutsche Militaer' opt King 1.50L/3D red- brown, variety 'I' before 'Verwaltung'. VF fresh MUH. SG 78(var), Sass 3(var). Mi 3(var) this variety unlisted while others cat €150.
$50
$70
4550
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe' opt set 0.15+0.85 RM/3D to 0.50+1.50RM/2L. VF fresh MUH. Mi 20-28 cat €500, SG 95-103, Sass 15-A8 cat €675. (9). (P)
$300
$400
4551
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe' opt King 0.15+0.85RM/3D red-brown, variety 'broken F in Fluchtlingshilfe'. Superb fresh MLH. SG 95(var), Sass 15(var). Mi 20I cat €80.
$35
$50
4552
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe ' opt King 0.15 + 0.85RM/4D bright blue, variety 'broken F in Fluchtlingshilfe'. Superb MLH. SG 96(var), Sass 16(var). Mi 21I cat €80.
$35
$50
4553
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe' opt Pictorial 0.15 + 0.85 RM/25c, variety 'broken 5' in '0.85'. VF fresh MUH. SG 97(var), Mi 22III cat €200. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
4554
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe…' opt pictorial 0.15+1.35RM/ 50c rose-magenta, variety 'broken F in Fluchtlingshilfe'. Superb fresh MLH. Mi 23I cat €80, SG 98(var), Sass 18(var).
$35
$50
4555
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe ' opt pictorial 0.15+1.35RM/ 50c rose-magenta, variety 'broken 5 in 1.35RM'. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 23III cat €200, SG 98(var), Sass 18(var). (P)
$100
$150
4556
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe' opt Pictorial 0.25+175 RM/1.25L blue, variety broken 'F' in 'Fluchtlingshilfe' VF fresh MUH. SG 99(var), Mi 24I cat €200. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
4557
Montenegro: 1944 'Fluchtlingshilfe' opt Pictorial 0.25+1.75RM/2L blue-green, variety 'broken 5 in 1.75RM'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 100(var), Sass 20(var). Mi 25III cat €200. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
4558
Montenegro: 1944 Red Cross opt Pictorial 0.15+1.35RM/50c rose-magenta, variety 'g in Montenegro level instead of raised' which occurred once per sheet. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 30I cat €200, Sass 22a cat €180 for M, so €400 MUH. Only 100 of variety printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
4559
Montenegro: 1944 Red Cross opt Airmail 0.25+1.75RM/50c brown, variety 'g in Montenegro level instead of raised' which occurred once per sheet. VF fresh MUH. Mi 33I cat €200, Sass A9a cat €180 for M, so €360 MUH. Only 100 of variety printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
4560
Montenegro: 1944 Red Cross opt Airmail 0.50+2RM/2L rose-magenta, variety g in Montenegro level instead of raised' -occurred once per sheet. Superb fresh MLH. Mi 35I cat €110, Sass A11a cat €160. Only 100 of variety printed.
$50
$80
4561
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 24gr/25gr opt type I. VFU. Mi 14I cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$70
$100
4562
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, variety 'right 4 broken at right end'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18I cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$50
$80
4563
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, variety 'accent on a in General'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18II cat €120. Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$50
$80
4564
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr horiz pr, right stamp variety 'accent on a in General'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18/18II cat €121.
$60
$90
4565
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, variety 'accent on a of General'. VFU. Mi 18II cat €140. Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$35
$50
4566
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, variety 'right 4 broken at right end'. VFU, on piece, '13.8.45' cds. Mi 18I cat €150. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$40
$60
4567
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, blk of 4, LL stamp variety 'dot at left of Eagle's wing'. VF MUH. Mi 18(var), SG 373(var).
$30
$50
4568
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 6gr/10gr, variety 'dot above 6'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 19(var), SG 374(var). Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$20
$30
4569
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 8gr/10gr, variety 'extended leaf in wreath around Swastika'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 20II cat €90.
$30
$45
4570
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 8gr/10gr, variety 'extended leaf in wreath around Swastika'. VFU. Mi 20II cat €90. Ex Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$30
$45
4571
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 24gr/25gr left marginal horiz pr, left variety 'broken n & e in General'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 22/22I cat €141. Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$80
$120
4572
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 30gr/30gr, variety 'gash in left 0 of 30'. VFU. Mi 23I cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$30
$45
4573
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 30gr/30gr, variety 'gash in left 0 of 30'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 23I cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$60
$90
4574
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 30gr/30gr, variety 'accent above 3 in left 30'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 30II cat €120. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$30
$50
4575
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 16gr/15gr, variety 'dash below GO of Gouvernment'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 34I cat €80. Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$40
$60
4576
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Gate 6gr brown, imperf horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi 40U cat €160. (P)
$100
$150
4577
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Castle 24gr lake imperf horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. Mi 45U cat €160. Exp Stolow. (P)
$100
$150
4578
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Radio Licence Fee 4Zl + 'A' rose-red, IMPERF PLATE PROOF setenant blk of 4 (one for the PO & one for your licence book), thicker chalk-surfaced paper. Superb UN as made, right marginal with all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(p), Mi 1-2Pl. Only 1 proof sheet of 50 prs recorded. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4579
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Radio Licence Fee 4Zl + 'A' orange-red issued colour, IMPERF setenant blk of 4 (one for the PO & one for your licence book). Superb fresh MUH, right marginal with all 4 margins. Bft R1a-b(var), Mi R1-2u. Very Rare, only 2 imperf sheets of 50 prs recorded. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4580
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Official Eagle & Swastika (5)zl large size imperf PROOF, w/o values. VF fresh MUH, 4 margins. Mi D13PS cat €380. Only 1 sheet of 50 recorded. (P)
$250
$350
4581
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Official Eagle & Swastika (6gr-50gr) black lilac (small size) imperf PROOF, w/o value. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. Mi D16P cat €180. Only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$110
$150
4582
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Official Eagle & Swastika (6gr-50gr) black (small size) imperf PROOF, w/o value. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. Mi D17FU cat €90.
$70
$100
4583
Poland: General Govt: 1942 Elsner 50+50gr blue IMPERF. VF UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 99U cat €250. (P)
$150
$250
4584
Poland - General Govt: 1942 Court Fee revenue 10zl, plus 1943 'D' opt Court Fee set 50gr-10zl. VF fresh MUH. Bft 13 & 14-18 cat £150+ as M or U, plus premium for MUH. (6)
$70
$100
4585
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Stamp Duty & Court Fee revenues to 5zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (11 docs)
$80
$150
4586
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Court Fee Stamp & Duty revenues to 10zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (12 docs)
$100
$200
4587
Poland - General Govt: 1941 legal document franked 1939 Court Fee revenues 1zl (4), 5zl & 10zl, with red h/s. Bft 3, 5 & 6 cat £33+ as loose stamps alone. Attractive.
$50
$100
4588
Poland - General Govt: 1944 legal documents franked 1939 Court Fee revenues 50gr & 1zl, plus 1942 10zl, and 2nd 1939 50gr & 1zl, plus 1942 3zl. Bft 2, 3, 11 & 13 cat £58+ as loose stamps alone. Attractive. (2 docs)
$60
$100
4589
Poland - General Govt: 1943-45 contract document franked 1939 Stamp Duty revenues 3zl & 10zl, plus 1940 5zl, and endorsed 2nd time in 1945 with 1940 3zl, 5zl & 10zl, tied by m/s dates. Bft 6, 10 & 16-18 cat £37+ as loose stamps alone. Attractive.
$50
$100
4590
Poland - Silesia: 1939 Postmark collection mostly various Germany 3pf values on postcards with some modified Polish cds, but almost all single or 2-line, boxed etc pmks inc in red, violet, blue, green etc. All diff. Quite an amazing lot clearly obtained by some keen pmk collectors at start of WWII. (130+ cards). (P)
$350
$500
4591
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20Kop' vert boxed opt Hindenburg 1pf black, opt in black, on piece of Soviet p/card with opt printed 20K stamp. VFU, 'Pskov 8.9.41' cds. Mi 1a cat €650+. Rare genuine as only 1165 printed. 2004 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
4592
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20 Kop' vert boxed opt Hindenburg 1pf black, opt in black. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. Mi 1a cat €650. Rare genuine as only 1165 printed. Exp Dietrich, plus 1999 Krischke photo cert. (P)
$550
$750
4593
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20 Kop' vert boxed opt Hindenburg 1pf black, opt in black. VF fresh M. Mi 1a cat €350. Rare genuine as only 1165 printed. Exp Dr Dub, plus 2009 Krischke photo cert. (P)
$275
$375
4594
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20 Kop' vert boxed opt Hindenburg 1pf black, opt in red. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. Mi 1b cat €550. Rare genuine as only 1150 printed. Exp Dietrich, plus 1999 Krischke photo cert. (P)
$550
$750
4595
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau' vert boxed opt Soviet set 20k/1k- 60k/50k. VF fresh M. Mi 2-9 cat €1100. Rare genuine as only 757 sets printed. Exp Dietrich, plus 1999 Krischke photo cert. (P)
$900
$1200
4596
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau' vert boxed opt Soviet set perf 20Kop/1k-60Kop/50k. VFU, on pieces with Pskov '17.10.41' cds. Mi ex 2-9 cat €690++, plus premium for such nice pieces. Only 2347 50k printed. Exp Krickmeyer & Krischke BPP, plus 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
4597
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20 Kop' vert boxed opt Soviet 3k green-blue, imperf. VF fresh M, redistributed gum, 4 margins. Mi 3 cat €900. Only 757 printed. 1997 Krischke photo cert (P)
$700
$1000
4598
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 'Pleskau 20 Kop' vert boxed opt Soviet 3k green-blue, imperf. VFU, with part 'Pskov 18.8.41' cds, 4 margins. Mi 3 cat €1600. Very rare genuine example as only 757 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1500
4599
Russia - Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green, on white paper, perf 11¼, plus set on rough, yellowish paper, perf 11¼. 1941 Madonna 60+40k red-brown, on white paper, perf 11¼ both white & yellowish gum. 1942 Church & Arms set 20k green & 60k red, plus Madonna 60+40k brown, on rough, yellowish paper, perf 11¼. VF fresh M/MUH. Mi 10x-11x, 12bx, 12by, 10y-11y, 14A-15A & 16A. (9) (P)
$130
$200
4600
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20K red & 60K green, plus Madonna 60+40K brown, all on registered cover, tied by Pskov 27.2.42 cds. Mi 10y, 11y & 12a cat €180+. (P)
$120
$200
4601
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green, on white paper, in full sheets of 10, 20k with variety 'broken UL scroll' (pos3) & 60k with varieties 'colon after 'KOP' (pos 8) & 'broken tower at left' (pos 5). Superb fresh MUH. Mi 10x/10xI & 11x/11xI/11xII cat €725+. Rare so nice. 2017 Ceremuga photo certs. (2 sheets of 10). (P)
$550
$700
4602
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green, plus Madonna 60+40k brown, on white paper, perf 11¼. Superb U/CTO, top or bottom marginal. Mi 10x, 11x & 12ax. (3).
$65
$90
4603
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green, blks of 4 from left of sheet with 3 margins, white paper, perf 11¼. Stamps superb fresh MUH. Mi 10x-11x cat €200+. (2 blks). (P)
$130
$180
4604
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green Madonna 60+40k brown on rough yellowish paper, perf 11¼. VFU/CTO, all marginal with Pskov '20.2.42' cds. Mi 10y, 11y & 12by. (3).
$65
$90
4605
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20K red & 60K green, on rough yellowish paper, perf 11¼. 1941 Madonna 60+40K reddish-brown, on white paper, white gum, perf 11¼. 1942 Church & Arms set 20K green & 60K red, plus 1942 Madonna 60+40K all on rough yellowish paper, perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. Mi 10y-11y, 12bx, 14A-16A. (6) (P)
$120
$180
4606
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church & Arms set 20k red & 60k green, blks of 4 from left side of sheet with 3 margins, on rough yellowish paper, perf 11¼. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi 10y & 11y cat €200+. (2 blks of 4). (P)
$130
$180
4607
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church 60k black, imperf DIE PROOF, on thin white card, no wmk, size 74x105mm. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. Mi 11P2. Very rare. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
4608
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Church 60k black imperf DIE PROOF proof, on thin green card, no wmk, size 73x115mm. Superb UN as made, huge margins. Mi 11P2. Very rare. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
4609
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Madonna 60+40k brown, blk of 4 from left of sheet with 3 margins, on white paper, perf 11¼. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Mi 12ax cat €200+. (P)
$130
$180
4610
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Madonna 60+40K M/Sheet on white paper with vert lattice wmk, imperf. Superb U, Pskov '29.12.42' cds at UL cnr as issued, 121x163mm. Mi Blk 1X cat €1700. Only 1539 printed & few survived. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1500
4611
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 Madonna 60+40K M/Sheet on white paper with vert lattice wmk, imperf. Superb fresh UN as issued, 121x163mm. Mi Blk 1X cat €1700. Only 1539 printed & few survived. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
4612
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Church & Arms set 20k green & 60k red, plus 1941 Madonna 60+40k brown on white paper, all on cover tied by Pskov 28 4 42 cds, the 60k with variety 'colon after KOP'. VFU. Mi 14A, 15AII & 16A cat €240+. (P)
$120
$200
4613
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Church & Arms set 20k green & 60k red, on toned paper, in full sheets of 10, 20k with variety 'broken UL scroll' (pos 3) & 60k with varieties 'broken church tower at left' (pos 5) & colon after kon (pos 8). VF fresh MUH. Mi 14A/14AI & 15A/15IA/15IIA cat €420+. Rare so nice. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (2 sheets of 10). (P)
$300
$450
4614
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Church & Arms set 20k green & 60k red, blks of 4 from left side of sheet with 3 margins on rough, yellowish paper, perf 11¼. VF fresh MUH. Mi 14A, 15A cat €120+. (2 blks). (P)
$80
$100
4615
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Arms & Church set 20K green & 60K red, plus Madonna 60+40K brown, IMPERF on rough yellowish paper. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal with all 4 margins. Mi 14B,15B & 16B cat €240+. Only 3000 printed. (2) (P)
$160
$250
4616
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40k M/Sheet with brown Cross, shifted design on rough yellowish paper no wmk, imperf. VFU, Pskov 11.3.42 cds in top left cnr as issued, with MUH gum on stamps & MLH margin, size 119x161mm. Mi Blk 2Z cat €1700/€2600. Only total 2597 printed & tiny portion of those w/o wmk. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
4617
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40k M/Sheet with Red Cross printed on top of brown cross, on rough yellowish paper, with s/l 'LIGAT' wmk below left stamps, imperf. VF fresh stamp MUH & margin MLH, size 119x157mm. Mi Blk 2XI cat €6500. Extremely rare as only 100 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
4618
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40k M/Sheet with Red Cross, on rough yellowish paper, part s/l wmk 'LIGAT' at left centre perf 11¼. VFU Pskov 25.3.42 cds at top left as issued, with MUH gum, size 115x160mm. Mi Blk 3X cat €850. Only total 2575 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$800
4619
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40K M/Sheet with Red Cross, on rough yellowish paper, straight-line wmk 'LIGAT' at bottom, perf 11¾. VFU, Pskov '23.3.42' cds at top L as issued, with MUH gum on stamps, size 114x159mm, UL cnr crease in margin only. Mi Blk 3X cat €850 (stamps alone cat €600+). Only total 2575 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
4620
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40k M/Sheet with Red Cross, on rough yellowish paper, no wmk, perf 11¾. VFU, Pskov '9.4.42' cds in centre & at top left & MUH gum, size 114x150mm. Mi Blk 3Z cat €1600. Only total 2575 printed & small fraction w/o wmk. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4621
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 Red Cross Madonna 60+40K M/Sheet with Red Cross, on white paper, no wmk, perf 11¾. VFU, Pskov '28.4.42' cds in top L cnr as issued, MUH gum on stamps & MLH margins, size 114x154mm. Mi Blk 4Z cat €800. Only total 2645 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
4622
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 use of boxed opt Russia Postcard 20k/10k Factory Girl uprated Latvia Occup opt 20k Farm Girl, tied by 'Pskov 18 8 41' cds. VFU. Mi 4 & P13. Unusual. (P)
$80
$120
4623
Russia-Pleskau: 1941 use of boxed opt Russia Postcard 20k/10k registered & uprated opt 20k/10k Factory Girl tied by 'Pskov 17 9 41' cds. VFU. Mi 5 & P2, stamp cat €200 on cover. (P)
$130
$200
4624
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 cover franked Church 60k green tied by 'Pskov 13 3 42' cds. VF fresh. Mi 11y.
$50
$100
4625
Russia-Pleskau: 1942 cover franked Arms & Church set 20k & 60k green & red, plus Madonna 60+40k brown, tied by 'Pskov 20 4 42' cds. Mi 14A-16A.
$70
$100
4626
Serbia: 1941 Relief Fund 1d + 2d green, variety 'missing S in Cyrillic inscription'. F-VF fresh MUH. SG G7(var), Mi 47II cat €500. Exp Krischke BPP, plus 2016 Brunel BPP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4627
Serbia: 1941 Relief Fund 2d+4d blue, lower marginal blk of 4, UL stamp variety door LR in the foremost fortress tower. VF MUH. SG G49(var), Mi 49I cat €465, plus premium for blk. Exp Krischke BPP. (P)
$150
$250
4628
Serbia: 1941 Smederovo Explosion M/Sheet imperf. VFU with 'Beograd 1 / 22.IX.41' special violet First Day of Issue cds, some tiny tone spots on reverse, with gum as removed from special presentation card. SG MSG49b cat £1200+, Mi Blk 2 cat €800+. Very rare with genuine contemporary cancels. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
4629
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity 1st set 0.50+1.50 - 4+12D all full sheets of 50 ea (double panes of 25+25 stamps), 10 w/o underprint (on 2 values centre stamp with designers secret mark), 32 with underprint (1st 3 pointing up, last pointing down), 4 with 'E' pointing right & 4 with 'E' pointing left. VF fresh MUH. Mi 54-57I-IV & AI-AIV KLB cat €2065, SG G50-53A/B cat £1052++ as M singles, should be double, £2100++ MUH, plus premium for engravers mark, plus premium for full panes. Attractive & very rarely seen. (4 sheets = 200) (P)
$1100
$1500
4630
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity 1st set 0.50+1.50 - 4+12D all in strips of 4 ea, 1 with underprint (1st 2 pointing up, other 2 pointing down), 1 w/o underprint, 1 with 'E' pointing right & 1 with 'E' pointing left. VF fresh MUH. Mi 54-57I-IV cat €327, SG G50-53A/B cat £225+ as M singles, should be double, £450+ as MUH, plus premium for se-tenant strips. Attractive & scarce. (16) (P)
$200
$300
4631
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity 1st set 0.50+1.50 - 4+12D, all FULL PANES of 25, 5 in centre w/o underprint, 4 with 'E' (2 pointing right & 2 pointing left, rest with underprint pointing up), on ea blk. VF fresh MUH. Mi 54-57I-IV & 56VII-57AII cat €1070+ as singles, plus Mi specified +30 per cent = €1390. SG G50A-53A, G50B-53B cat £557 for M singles, should be at least double, £1100+ MUH, plus premium for panes. (4 panes of 25) (P)
$500
$800
4632
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity 1st set 0.50+1.50-4+12D, all FULL PANES of 25, 5 in centre w/o underprint, 4 with 'E' (2 pointing right & 2 pointing left), rest with underprint pointing down on ea pane position 13 with engraver's secret mark of initials. VF fresh MUH. SG G50A-53A & G50B-53B. Mi 54-57 AI-AIV & 54AII-57AII cat €4210+ as singles, plus Mi specified +30% premium for se-tenant multiples so = €5473. Very rare matching set especially as the 1st value engravers mark occurred only in part of printing. 4 panes of 25. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4633
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity set 0.50+1.50D - 4+12D, w/o underprint, with engravers secret mark. VF fresh MUH, unusually nice gum. SG G50-53B(var), Mi 54-57AII cat €855+. The 0.50+1.50D engravers secret mark is very rare as it occurred in only very small part of printing. Key stamp with 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$500
$700
4634
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity set 0.50+1.50D - 4+12D, with 'E' pointing left, pink underprint pointing up. VF fresh MUH. SG G50-53A footnote cat £104 for M, so £208+ MUH. Mi 54-57III cat €150. (4). (P)
$80
$120
4635
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity set 0.50+1.50D - 4+12D, with underprint, 1st 2 pointing up & last 2 pointing down, all with 'E' to left. VFU by special 'Beograd' cds tied on special Red Cross envelope. SG G50-53A(var), Mi 54III-57AIII cat €460+ as loose stamps alone, & should be at least double, €920+ on cover. Exp Ceremuga. (4) (P)
$300
$450
4636
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity set 0.50+1.50D - 4+12D, with underprint, 1st 2 pointing down & last 2 pointing up. VFU by special 'Beograd 7.XII.41' cds tied on special Red Cross envelope. SG G50-53A(var), Mi 54AI-57I cat €180+ as loose stamps alone, & should be at least double, on cover so €360+. Exp Ceremuga. (4)
$120
$200
4637
Serbia: 1941 POW Charity set 0.50+1.50D - 4+12D, with underprint pointing up, with 'E' to right on 1st & 3rd stamps, & with 'E' to left on 2nd & 4th stamps. VFU by special 'Beograd 10.XII.41' cds tied on special Red Cross envelope. SG G50-53A(var), Mi 54IV-57III cat €360+ as loose stamps alone, & should be at least double, on cover so €720+. Exp Ceremuga. (4) (P)
$230
$350
4638
Serbia: 1942 POW Charity 2nd set 0.50+1.50D to 4+12D, top part of special sheetlet ea value containing 9 stamps, plus blank tab, with margins on 3 sides. Mi 62-65 KLB cat €216 for singles, SG G68a-d cat £74 for M singles, should be at least double, £148 MUH, plus premium for part sheets. (4 blks of 9)
$80
$120
4639
Serbia: 1942 aeroplane opt set 2/2D-20/30D, all marginal with perf tabs at left. VF fresh MUH. SG G69-73(var), Mi 66L-70L cat €250. Rare specialist items. (5) (P)
$100
$150
4640
Serbia: 1942 Monastery 7d grey-green, bottom marginal, variety blank tab margin. VF fresh MUH. SG G66(var), Mi 79L cat €400. 2007 Brunel photo cert. (P)
$130
$180
4641
Serbia: 1942 War Orphans Charity set 2+6D - 20+40D in special sheetlet of 16, being 4 of ea stamp se-tenant. VF fresh MUH. Mi 82-85KLB cat €450+, SG G74-78 cat £164++ as M singles, should be double, £328++ as MUH singles, plus premium for full sheetlet. Attractive & rare. (P)
$300
$450
4642
Serbia: 1942 War Orphans set 2+6D - 20+40D, ea with engraver's secret mark. Superb fresh MUH. SG G74-77(var), Mi 82I-85I cat €400+. Rare! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$500
4643
Serbia: 1942 Anti Masonic & Anti Jewish Exhib set 0.50+0.50D - 4+4D, all in FULL SHEETS of 25, in ea position 13 variety engraver's secret mark of initials. VF MUH, gum sl tropicalised. SG G54-G57, Mi 58-61KLB inc 58I-61I cat €624+ as singles, plus premium for sheets. (4 sheets). (P)
$300
$450
4644
Serbia: 1943 War Relief Fund M/Sheet 2+48D & 3+47D, variety 'break in 1st N in 3rd word' on 2+48D stamp. VF fresh MLH, stamps MUH. Mi Blk 4I cat €1000, SG MSG81a(var). (P)
$250
$400
4645
Serbia: 1943 War Relief Fund M/Sheet 2+48D & 3+47D, variety 'coloured triangle on right part of coat' on 3+47D. VF fresh MUH. SG MSG81a(var), Mi Blk4III cat €1000. Rare! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$650
4646
Serbia: 1941 SERBIEN opt King 1d Postcard. Superb fresh UN. Mi P2 cat €60.
$25
$40
4647
Serbia: 1942 opt King 1.50d on 1.50d Postcard. Superb UN. Mi P4 cat €110.
$50
$70
4648
Ukraine - Wosnessensk: 1942 Provisional 60k black imperf unissued printing. Superb UN as made. Mi 1PI cat €200. Rare local! Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$120
$180
4649
Ukraine: 1943 use of Hitler 6pf Postcard reply half with 'Gorochow Deutsche Dienstpost Ukraine 13 4 43' cds. To Strikau near Litzmannstadt with censor cachet. Mi P3A cat €900. Extremely rare proper postal usage. 2002 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
GERMANY - CAMPS & GHETTOS
4650
Auschwitz-Birkenau Concentration Camp: 1943 Postcard franked Hitler 6pf tied by 'Berlin-Charlottenburg 6 8 43' machine pmk, to Bohemia, with 3-line cachet 'Ruckantwort nur uber die Reichsvereinigang der Juden in Deutschland Berlin-Charlottenburg 2, Kantstr 158' instructing that any reply would have to be in German & to the noted Berlin address. This card was part of the 'Briefaktion des RSHA (Juden)' which was 'Operation Mail' carried out by the Nazis in the summer of 1943 to deceive the world about the 'Final Solution'. Before being murdered Jewish prisoners were forced to write forward dated postcards or letters home falsely stating that they were in good health & doing well, & the purpose of this was also to try to lure out any Jews still in hiding. Extremely rare. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2500
4651
Buchenwald Concentration Camp: 1938 printed camp cover franked Hindenburg 12pf, tied 'Weimar 8 11 38' cds, with boxed censor cachet. From Jewish prisoner to family in Vienna. Rare early use. (P)
$300
$500
4652
Buchenwald Concentration Camp: 1939 censored postcard (edge tear), franked Hindenburg 6pf tied by 'Weimar 21 2 39' cds, with 2 diff censor h/s. From prisoner to family. Rare early usage before start of WWII. (P)
$200
$300
4653
Buchenwald Concentration Camp: 1945 inwards stampless Fieldpost cover (a bit battered & dirty), with 'Feldpost 7 3 45' cds. Amazing occurrence of a Wehrmacht soldier writing to a concentration camp prisoner! (P)
$250
$400
4654
Dachau Concentration Camp: 1938 printed envelope -rules in 6 points at left, franked Hindenburg 12pf, tied by 'Dachau 16 9 38' cds, with boxed censor h/s. From Jewish prisoner to family in Vienna. Rare early use. (P)
$300
$500
4655
Dachau Concentration Camp: 1938 postcard -rules in 5 points at left, franked Hindenburg 6pf, tied by 'Dachau 17 8 38' cds, with boxed censor h/s. From Jewish prisoner to family in Vienna. Rare early use. (P)
$300
$500
4656
Dachau Concentration Camp: 1943 censored inwards cover franked Hitler 12pf (mostly torn off by censor), tied by 'Horlen 22 12 43' cds, with Dachau censor h/s. To prisoner from family in Nazi annexed western Poland. Inwards mail is extremely rare. (P)
$150
$300
4657
Dachau Concentration Camp: 1944 censored printed lettersheet with camp rules on front (6 points), franked Hitler 12pf tied by 'Dachau 21 9 44' cds. From prisoner to wife in Eastern Silesia. (P)
$120
$200
4658
Flossenburg Concentration Camp: 1944 inwards packet card franked Bohemia & Moravia Hitler 50c, 3K & 20K, tied by 'Komarov 28 VIII 44' cds & with Flossenburg arrival b/s. Rare usage. (P)
$120
$200
4659
Gross-Rosen Concentration Camp: 1943 censored lettercard (centre fold) franked Hitler 12pf, tied by 'Grossrosen 30 12 43' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item (P)
$150
$250
4660
Gusen-St Georgen Concentration Camp: 1940 inwards cover franked 12pf Hindenburg tied by 'Karwin (Oberschles) 1 8 40' cds, with Return to Sender boxed cachet & another boxed cachet, & b/s 'Sankt Georgen an der Gusen', original letter. Very rare inwards cover. (P)
$200
$400
4661
Gusen-St Georgen Concentration Camp: 1943 censored inwards cover (flts), stamp removed by censor, 'Danzig 4 9 4?' cds, h/s Gusen censor h/s. To prisoner from family. Very rare inwards usage. (P)
$150
$300
4662
Gusen-St Georgen Concentration Camp: 1944 censored folded letter with camp rules on front (6 points), being a Mauthausen form modified in m/s, franked Hitler 12pf, tied by 'St Georgen' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$150
$250
4663
Lichtenburg Concentration Camp: 1938 printed cover (filled filing holes at right), franked Hindenburg 5pf (3), tied by 'Prettin (KR Torgau) 22 1 38' cds, with boxed censor cachet from female prisoner no 5! (Elise Ewert), to Frankfurt. Extremely rare early Nazi camp & of great historical interest as Elise Ewert was a famous German communist activist who then died in 1940 in Ravensbruck Concentration Camp. (P)
$1300
$2000
4664
Natzweiler Concentration Camp: 1943 printed envelope franked Hitler 12pf, tied by 'Schirmeck-Rotau 5 5 43' pictorial cds, with boxed censor cachet, to Lorraine in France. Extremely rare camp. (P)
$1000
$1500
4665
Ravensbruck Concentration Camp: 1943 censored envelope franked Hitler 12pf, tied by 'Furstenberg 18 3 43' cds & with boxed camp censor cachet, from prisoner to family in Bohemia. This was a notorious camp for women prisoners. (P)
$200
$300
4666
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1940 postcard with camp rules on front, franked Hindenburg 6pf tied by 'Oranienburg 7 11 40' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$100
$150
4667
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1940 postcard (flts) with camp rules on front, franked Hindenburg 6pf tied by 'Oranienburg 21 9 40' cds. Unusually with 2 strikes boxed cachets of the Nazi foreign currency control office in Radom. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$120
$200
4668
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1942 lettercard with camp rules inside, franked Hindenburg 12pf tied by 'Oranienburg 22 1 42' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$100
$150
4669
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1942 lettercard with camp rules inside, franked Hitler 12pf tied by 'Oranienburg 29 1 42' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$100
$150
4670
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1942 printed Postcard franked Hitler 6pf, tied by 'Oranienburg 21 2 42' cds, with censor h/s. To family in Bohemia. (P)
$100
$150
4671
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1943 postcard (centre fold) with camp rules on front, franked Hitler 12pf tied by 'Oranienburg 19 2 43' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Scarce historical item. (P)
$120
$200
4672
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1944 use of Hitler 6pf Postcard reply half of special card for Russian/Ukrainian forced labourers with Cyrillic text (Mi P310A -centre fold), with 'Oranienburg 27 10 44' cds. From prisoner to family in occupied Poland. Very rare usage. (P)
$250
$400
4673
Sachenhausen-Oranienburg Concentration Camp: 1944 printed lettercard franked Bohemia & Moravia Hitler 1.20K tied by 'Oranienburg 3 6 44' cds, with censor h/s, to family in Bohemia. Sachenhausen is in Germany itself, so the franking of B&M stamp is quite amazing (=12pf, correct postage rate), stamp must have been sent to inmate by family in B&M & its use allowed by camp authorities. Extremely rare usage! (P)
$600
$1000
4674
Sangerhausen Concentration Camp: 1944 inwards use of Hitler 6pf Postcard with 'Dolitz 26 12 44' cds, with 'Zensiert' censor h/s. To prisoner from family in Nazi annexed western Poland. Very rare inwards usage. (P)
$120
$200
4675
Litzmannstadt Jewish Ghetto - Poland: 1941 use of Hitler 6pf postcard, with full message, addressed to Hungary, but no pmk & h/s 'Zuruck' (return), as censor objected to contents underlined in red crayon.
$80
$120
GERMANY - WAR PROPAGANDA
4676
1945 cover franked Hitler 12pf US Intelligence OSS Forgery, line perf 12½ tied by 'Hannover 2 4 45' fake cds. VF. Part of Operation Cornflakes which dropped simulated mail containing Allied propaganda near bombed trains in an attempt to get it included in the normal mail. Mi PFa16. Rare & historical cover. 2003 Schlegel BPP photo cert & 2013 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$600
$900
4677
1940-42 Chamberlain 'not worth a pfennig' German Nazi propaganda Feldpost card type C with Feldpost in fancy 'Rotunda' font, black 'Ashelm 3503 25' imprint. Genuine postally U with fieldpost unit cachet & 'Feldpost 6 6 40' cds. (P)
$150
$250
4678
1940-42 Chamberlain 'not worth a pfennig' German Nazi propaganda Feldpost card type D with Feldpost in fancy 'Rotunda' font, black 'Ashelm 5503 25' imprint. Genuine postally U with field hospital unit cachet & 'Konigsberg 11 11 41' cds. (P)
$150
$250
4679
1940-42 Churchill 'not worth a pfennig' German Nazi propaganda Feldpost card type C with Feldpost in fancy 'Rotunda' font, black 'Ashelm 3503 25' imprint. Genuine postally U with unit cachet & blank fieldpost '3 7 41' cds. (P)
$150
$250
GERMANY - POSTWAR LOCALS
4680
Bad Nauheim: 1945 'Postamt' double-lined circle set 42pf, 54pf & 70pf black & violet with 7mm numerals, with 'gebuhr bezahlt' violet h/s, on registered cover tied 'Bad Nauheim 29.2.46' cds, b/s 'Garbentich / Giessen / 30.2.46' cds. VF. Mi A1-A3 cat €1350++ as loose stamps alone, plus premium on cover should be +50% so est €2025+. Rare & attractive. (P)
$700
$1000
4681
Dobeln: 1946 'Freie Deutsche Jugend' opt West Saxony 5pf & 15pf blks of 4. Superb U on piece with 'Dobeln 10.4.45' cds. Mi 2-3 cat €150. Exp Ceremuga. (2 blks) (P)
$65
$100
4682
Dobeln: 1945 'Dobeln 6.5.1945' & dotted pattern trial opt Official Swastika 3pf brown. Superb fresh MUH appearance (but redistributed gum). Mi PI cat €1200. Very rare genuine trial opt as only 100 printed. Exp Zierer BPP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
4683
Dobeln: 1945 'Dobeln 6.5.1945' & dotted pattern trial opt Hitler 12pf red on cover with 'Dobeln 13.7.45' cds. Superb fresh. Mi PII cat €1700 as loose stamp & €2400 on cover. Very rare genuine trial opt as only 100 printed & fantastic cover for specialist. Exp Ziever BPP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
4684
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opts Hitler set 1pf-5Mk, 1Mk & 2Mk perf 14 & 3Mk & 5Mk perf 12½. VFU, all on piece with 'Fredersdorf 20 JUL 1945 Berlin' cds in blue Mi 1-19, 20B, 21B, 22A, 23A cat €530+. (23). (P)
$250
$350
4685
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opts Hitler set 1pf-5Mk, the 2Mk-5Mk perf 12½. VFU oval 'Fredersdorf 3 AUG 1945 Berlin' pmks on envelope Mi 1-23 cat €530+ as loose stamps. (23). (P)
$200
$300
4686
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opt Hitler 12pf red, error h/s SIDEWAYS!, plus Numeral Provisionals, 14 x 9½mm double-lined blue frame 5pf & 8pf violet numeral & 6pf & XII Pfr blue-black numerals, all large numeral with red signature, all tied by 'Fredersdorf 2 OCT 1945 Berlin' oval pmks to registered cover front. VF. Mi 8(var), Sp101b, Sp103b, Sp105b & Sp107b cat €83+++ as loose stamps & €160+++ on cover, plus premium for the sideways opt error. Exp Richter.
$80
$120
4687
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opt Hitler 1Mk green, perf 12½. VFU, on piece with violet oval 'Fredersdorf 10 JUL 1945 Berlin' pmk. Mi 20A cat €80+. Exp Bloch AIEP.
$40
$60
4688
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opt Hitler 2Mk violet, perf 12½. VFU, on piece with 'Fredersdorf 10 JUL 1945 Berlin' violet oval pmk. Mi 21A cat €90+. Exp Bloch AIEP.
$45
$70
4689
Fredersdorf: 1945 'F.M' violet h/s opts on Inflation 6Mk dark blue & 12/5Mk orange, 2 sets tied by 'Fredersdorf 15.11.1945 Berlin' oval pmk to registered Postcard, addressed to Berlin. Mi 67-68 cat €400 as loose U & €600 for on cover. Very rare. Exp Dr Heber. (P)
$350
$500
4690
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals format 14x9½mm, double-lined blue frame 5pf left marginal blk of 6 & XII pf, large numerals (XII Pfr in red), signed in red or black, tied by 'Fredersdorf 24 NOV 1945 Berlin' oval pmks to registered cover. Mi Sp101b & Sp109b cat €120 as loose U stamps & €210 on cover.Only 2000 printed & rare on correctly franked cover. Exp Harder BPP. (P)
$130
$200
4691
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, format 14x9½mm, double-lined blue frame 8pf, large numeral with red signature, tied by 'Fredersdorf 28 AUG 1945 Berlin' oval pmk to cover. Mi Sp103b. Only 3000 printed & scarce proper usage. Exp Dr Dub.
$50
$80
4692
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, 31x23mm double-lined blue frame, h/s FM in violet or red, set 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & XIIpf. Superb U, all on piece with 'Fredersdorf 15 Sep 1945 Berlin' oval pmks. Mi Sp153-Sp156 cat €400++ Only 150 sets printed. Exp Dr Heber & Zierer BPP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
4693
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, 14x9½mm double-lined blue frame set 5pf-XIIpf, large violet numerals with red signature, plus large format 38x21mm double-lined blue frame set 5pf-XIIpf as 2 se-tenant horiz prs, all 4 with error colours(!) perf, tied by 'Fredersdorf 20 OKT 1945 Berlin' oval pmks to registered cover (sl aging), 'Berlin- Frohanau 6.10.45' b/s & official Fredersdorf pictorial cachet.  Mi Sp161FI, 162FIII, 163FI, 164FI & SP101b- 104b cat €1180 as loose singles & unpriced on cover. Extremely rare as only 250 sets printed, & only several such se-tenant colour error prs recorded! Sturm cert. (P)
$600
$900
4694
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, format 43x31½mm, double lined blue frame 8pf, large numerals, plus 'F.M' h/s in red with 'Fredersdorf 23 OKT 1945 Berlin' violet oval pmk on cover, with boxed rectangular 'Gebuhr bezahlt' h/s. Mi Sp172 cat €110 as loose U & €180 for on cover. Rare as only 150 printed. Exp Dr Dub. (P)
$100
$150
4695
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, small format 28x17mm blue double lined frame set 5pf, 6pf, 8pf, 12pf & 30pf with F/M h/s opt. VF fresh M. Mi Sp221-Sp225 cat €650. Rare as only 100 sets printed. Exp Dr Heber, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (5). (P)
$200
$300
4696
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, format 28 x 19mm, single lined black frame 6pf, variety single large violet numeral at bottom, imperf, tied by 'Fredersdorf 1 NOV 1945 Berlin' oval pmk to Field Postcard (reduced at base) with rectangular 'Gebuhr bezahlt' cachet. Superb fresh. Mi Sp227F/V cat €180 as loose U & €300 on cover. Very rare as only total of 100 printed so less than 10 of this variety. (P)
$170
$250
4697
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, 28 x 19 mm, single lined black frame, 2 small numerals 5pf-12pf imperf. VFU, all on large piece, with oval violet 'Fredersdorf 5 NOV 1945 Berlin' pmk. Mi Sp231-Sp234 cat €60+. Only 1000 sets printed.
$30
$50
4698
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, large format 38x28mm single lined black frame 5pf, 6pf, 8pf & 30pf, large numerals with 'FM' h/s opt. Superb U, all on piece with 'Fredersdorf 20 NOV 1945 Berlin' oval violet pmks. Mi Sp241, Sp242, Sp243 & Sp245 cat €800+. Very rare as only 50 of each printed! Exp Dr Heber & Dr Harder BPP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
4699
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, large format 38x28mm, single black frame set 5pf-30pf, small numerals, with 'F.M' h/s in violet or red. VFU on piece tied by 'Fredersdorf 5 NOV 1945 Berlin' violet oval pmk. Mi Sp246-Sp250 cat €820+. Extremely rare only 50 sets printed. Exp Dr Heber. (5). (P)
$600
$900
4700
Fredersdorf: 1945 Numeral Provisionals, horiz format set 5(pf) - 30(pf), large square dotted frame in blue, imperf,  with 'F.M' h/s in violet or red, tied by 'Fredersdorf 9 NOV 1945 Berlin' violet oval pmk to registered cover. VF. Mi Sp256-60 cat €1100 as loose stamps & €2000 on cover. Extremely rare as only 50 sets printed. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4701
Glauchau: 1945 'Kreis Glauchau' optl Hitler 15/6pf & 25/12pf, 2 sets with opts greatly shifted, one transposed with 'Kreis' at base, the other totally missing 'Kreis' as the stamps are from the bottom row of sheet. VF MUH. Mi 5(var) & 7(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Rare as only 1 sheet of ea recorded, so only 10 examples of the partially missing opts possible. (4). (P)
$130
$200
4702
Glauchau: 1945 'Kreis Glauchau' & horiz bars opt Swastika Official 25/12pf red, tied by 'Glauchau 13.7.45' cds to cover. VFU. Mi 36 cat €450. (P)
$180
$275
4703
Glauchau: 1945 Flags & Building h/s opt Hitler set 1pf-12pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi I-VI cat €180. (6). (P)
$90
$130
4704
Lobau: 1945 'D' opt Hindenburg se-tenant horiz gutter strips 1+5 & 3+1pf & 5+1 & 1+3pf, from 2nd printing. Superb U/CTO on pieces with 'Lobau 26.5.45' cds. Mi EIND & EIIND cat €200+. Exp Ceremuga. (2 items) (P)
$65
$100
4705
Netschkau-Reichenbach: 1945 square block '1945' opt Hitler 1pf black, opt type IIb, error opt DOUBLE, one greatly shifted. VF fresh MLH. Mi 1IIbDD cat €500. Rare as only 1 sheet printed & only part of it was this opt type. Exp Richter & Dr Penning BPP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
4706
Netschkau-Reichenbach: 1945 square block '1945' opt Hitler 3pf brown, 2 singles, opt type I, tied by 'Netschau 2.8.45' cds, to postcard. VFU. Mi 2I cat €400. (P)
$180
$275
4707
Netschkau-Reichenbach: 1945 square block '1945' opt Hitler 3pf brown, blk of 4, opt type I, with 'Netzchkau 31.7.45 b' cds, on cover. VFU. Mi 2I cat €440+. (P)
$180
$275
4708
Storkow: 1946 Town Arms 3pf-6pf black, IMPERF Proofs horiz prs. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. Mi 9-12P cat €240 (4 prs) (P)
$80
$120
4709
Storkow: 1946 Town Arms 5pf green & 6pf purple, tete-beche prs, imperf. VF fresh MLH/MUH, all margins. Mi KZ1-KZ4 cat €700 MUH. (2 prs) (P)
$170
$250
4710
Westerstede: 1945 morse-code & 'V' opt Hitler & Hindenburg set 3pf-60pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi I-XV cat €200. Exp Sturm BPP. (15). (P)
$120
$180
4711
Wittenberg-Lutherstadt: 1945 black circle obliterator opts Hitler set 1pf-1Mk, last perf 14. VFU on pieces with 'Wittenberg-Lutherstadt 26.4.45' cds. Mi 1-19 & 20AIIB cat €430+. All exp Bloch AIEP. (20). (P)
$250
$400
GERMANY - ALLIED OCCUP ZONES
4712
Allied Occupation: 1948 Insured Registered cover franked Dove 5Mk blue tied by 'Itzehoe 25 2 48' cds, to Wilster with arrival b/s marked as 'Value: RM 8400'. SG 948 cat £120++ as loose stamp. Mi 962 cat €1000++ on cover. Extremely rare proper usage as single franking. (P)
$400
$700
4713
Anglo-US Zone: 1948 Building 10pf yellow green, blk of 4 error bottom pr IMPERF (so top pr imperf at base), 25pf orange-red IMPERF vert pr, 25pf orange-red imperf vert horiz pr, Iplus 1948 Aid to Berlin 10+5pf green vert pr, error IMPERF horiz. VF fresh MUH, sl gum bends. Mi 80Udr + 80Ues, 87U, 87Uw & 101Uw est cat €1300+. (5 items). (P)
$180
$275
4714
French Zone: 1945 Arms set 1pf-30pf, right marginal IMPERF horiz prs. VF fresh MLH. SG F1-10(var). Mi 1-10SU cat €400. (10 prs) (P)
$80
$120
4715
French Zone: 1945 Goethe 1Mk, Schiller 2Mk & Heine 5Mk, IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, all UL cnr marginal with 4 margins. SG F11-13(var). Mi 11-13SU cat €1000+, plus premium for very rare positional examples. 2006 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$425
$675
4716
French Zone - Baden: 1947-48 Pictorials selection of horiz IMPERF prs inc 1947 12pf, 75pf. 1948 6pf, 24pf, 30pf & 50pf. Superb fresh MLH except the 75pf which is U on piece with 16.8.47 cds, all 4 margins. SG FB4, 11, 15,19, 20, 21(var). Mi 4u, 11u, 15u, 22u, 23u, 24u cat €900+, plus premium for the rare used. Rare group. (12) (P)
$250
$375
4717
French Zone - Baden: 1948-49 Def set 2pf-90pf all w/o 'pf'. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 28-37 cat €200. SG FB28-37 cat £225. (10). (P)
$90
$130
4718
French Zone - Baden: 1949 Freiburg Fund M/Sheet set both perf & imperf. Superb fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1A/B cat €150. SG MSFB41a/b cat £190. (2). (P)
$80
$110
4719
French Zone - Baden: 1949 Red Cross set 10pf-40pf. VF fresh MUH. Mi 42-45A cat €100. SG FB42-5 cat £110. (4)
$50
$70
4720
French Zone - Baden: 1949 Engineers Congress 30pf blue, type II from 2nd printing. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 46II cat €650. SG FB46a cat £800. (P)
$325
$475
4721
French Zone Rhineland-Pfalz: 1947-78 Pictorials IMPERF prs 2pf, 3pf, 20pf, 24pf, 50pf Building & 50pf Gutenberg, all horiz prs (one Building 50pf is vert). VF fresh MLH/MUH, all 4 margins. SG FR2, 7, 11, 16, 21, & 23(var). Mi 2u, 7u, 11u, 16u, 24u, 26u cat €1200. (7 prs) (P)
$250
$375
4722
French Zone - Rhineland: 1949 Red Cross M/Sheet. Superb fresh UN as issued. Mi Blk 1II cat €110. SG MS FR45a cat £140. (P)
$70
$100
4723
French Zone Wurttemberg: 1947-48 Pictorials selection IMPERF horiz prs of 1947 12pf & 60pf. 1948 6pf (blk of 4) 10pf, 24pf, 30pf. VF fresh MLH/MUH, all 4 margins. SG FW4, FW10, FW15, FE16, FW19, FW20(var). Mi 4u, 10u, 15u, 17u, 22u, 23u cat €1050. (14) (P)
$250
$375
4724
French Zone - Wurttemberg: 1948 Defs set 2pf-50pf & 8 dpf-1DM. VF U, tied to Lindauer Herbstwochen Philatelic Exhib card with Exhib pmks. Mi 14-27 cat €14+. SG FW14-27 cat £26+ - both as loose stamps. (14)
$10
$20
4725
French Zone - Wurttemberg: 1949 Red Cross M/Sheet. Superb fresh UN as issued. Mi Blk1 cat €150. SG MSFW43z cat £180. (P)
$70
$100
4726
Russian Zone: 1946-49 Postal History covers & cards with wide range of single & mixed frankings of Personalities almost all values, lots of 'SBZ' opts on Workers, on Brandenburg set, on Numerals set then local zones inc East Saxony, Saxony, Thuringia etc, plus some 'HOP' opts, some Commems etc. Destinations inc NZ (27), Australia, USA etc. Mi cat €1300 for these frankings. (92)
$325
$500
4727
Russian Zone: 1945-50 Postal Stationery specialist collection on Vario pgs in expensive Lighthouse slipcase binder inc 1945 'Kreis Glauchau' opts 10pf/6pf, 15/6pf & 15/15pf (Mi cat €180), Berlin Brandenburg (22), then Mecklenburg, East & West Saxony, Saxony & Thuringia (total 24) Currency Reform h/s OPD '6 Berlin' on 12pf grey, 3-line SBZ opts (10) & 1948 Personalities (13). Mostly VF UN/U. Mi cat €1300. (73)
$325
$500
4728
Russian Zone - General Issues: 1948 SBZ opt Pictorial set 2pf-84pf & Numeral set 5pf-84pf, plus Berlin set 5pf-30pf, all error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M/MLH. SG R1-30(var). Mi 182-97K, 200-211K cat €1500. (30) (P)
$250
$375
4729
Russian Zone - Mecklenburg Vorpommern: 1945 Child Welfare set 6+14pf - 12+28pf, horiz IMPERF prs. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG RB19-21(var). Mi 26-28aU cat €220, plus premium for prs. (3 prs) (P)
$80
$120
4730
Russian Zone - Thuringia: 1945 Christmas Anti Fascist 2RM M/Sheet (3pf, 4pf & 5pf), on yellowish-grey paper (type t) FULL SHEET of 6, showing the type I-VI with positional varieties as illustrated in Mi. Superb MUH appearance (but expertly regummed). SG MS RF9(var), Mi Blk 1t KLB cat €9600++ = A$15,000++ for 6 singles, plus premium for rare full sheet. Spectacular exhibition item. 1997 Stroh BPP photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4731
Russian Zone - Thuringia: 1946 Bridge set se-tenant gutter blk of 4, in so-called 'Herzstuck' (central piece). VFU, on piece 'Gera 23.7.46' cds. SG RF13-16(var). Mi Hz1ay cat €700+. Very rare. Exp Stroh BPP. (P)
$250
$375
4732
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Leipzig large '12' circle opt in red-brown Hitler 12pf red. VF fresh MUH, top marginal with '3, 60' in margin. Mi AIII cat €70. Exp Ceremuga.
$40
$60
4733
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Leipzig large '8' in circle opt Hitler 8pf orange, tied by 'Holzhausen 3.8.45.11-12V Sachs' cds to cover. VFU. Mi AII cat €800+. Very rare as these opts were prepared as a general Soviet Zone issue but due to miscommunication between diff commanders order was given to withdraw stocks from POs & destroy them. However, Holzhausen & Zwenkau POs did not get the order in time & sold a small quantity on 3rd August. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
4734
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Leipzig large '12' in circle opt Hitler 12pf red, tied by 'Holzhausen 3.8.45 11-12 U Sachs' cds to cover. VFU. Mi AIII cat €700. Very rare as these opts were prepared as a general Soviet Zone issue but due to miscommunication between diff commanders, order was given to withdraw stocks from POs & destroy them. However, Holzhausen & Zwenkau POs did not get the order in time & sold a small quantity on 3rd August. (P)
$350
$500
4735
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Numeral se-tenant gutter pr selection inc 5pf & 6pf imperf horiz pr, 6pf & 12pf imperf tete-beche vert pr, 6pf & 12pf tete-beche vert pr, 8pf & 12pf horiz gutter blk of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi W2d3, SK2d2, SK7db, SW2d11 cat €490. (4 items) (P)
$110
$170
4736
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945-46 Used collection on pgs inc 1945 Numeral set to 12pf imperf, wmk 'falling steps'. 1945 Numerals to 40pf perf wmk 'falling steps', & set to 40pf wmk 'rising steps'. Saxony 1946 Reconstruction set perf & imperf. 1945 Land Reform set perf & imperf, plus perf varieties imperf horiz & vert & set rouletted, plus 6pf vert pr, error double perf vert. VF U. Mi cat €1000 = A$1500 (49) (P)
$250
$375
4737
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1945 Numerals selection of horiz or vert se-tenant prs inc 3pf+6pf, 3pf+12pf, 5pf+6pf, 5pf+12pf, 6pf+8pf (2) & 12pf+8pf (2). Superb U/CTO on pieces with 'Leipzig 22.5.46' cds. SG exRD5-11(var). Mi WZd13-16 cat €640. (8 prs) (P)
$120
$180
4738
Russian Zone - West Saxony: 1946 Leipzig Fair se-tenant selection of vert gutter strips inc 6+14pf & 24+26pf perf & imperf, plus 12+18pf & 84+66pf perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH. Mi SZ8BX, SZd7BX, Szo & AX, SZD8AX cat €360. Exp Stroh BPP. (4 items) (P)
$110
$170
GERMANY - FEDERAL REPUBLIC
4739
Postal Stationery: 1949-89 specialist collection inc Aerogrammes to Australia (14) 3 diff types (Mi cat €740), some common types inc 1949 Parliament pr UN (€56), 1952 Bell Clapper right pr CTO (€77), then huge range of Def issues from 1964 Heuss to 1990s Tourism with single & double reply cards, mono-colour & multi-colour Views, Lottery cards etc, probably 100+ view cards. Majority UN. Mi cat €2000+. Excellent condition. (270)
$425
$675
GERMANY - WEST BERLIN
4740
1948 BERLIN black opts 2pf-84pf. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-16 cat £155. Mi 1-16 cat €120. (16) (P)
$30
$50
4741
1948 BERLIN black opt set 2pf-5Mk. VF fresh MUH. SG B1-20 cat £450. Mi 1-20 cat €360. (20) (P)
$170
$250
4742
1949 BERLIN red opt set 2pf-2Mk. Superb fresh MUH. SG B21-34 cat £1700. Mi 21-34 cat €1400. Very scarce genuine MUH set & certificate can be obtained on request. (14) (P)
$700
$1000
4743
1949 UPU set 12pf-2DM. VF fresh MUH. SG B54-60 cat £1000. Mi 35-41 cat €750. (7) (P)
$230
$350
4744
1949 UPU set 12pf-2DM. VF fresh MUH. SG B54-60 cat £1000. Mi 35-41 cat €750. (7) (P)
$230
$350
4745
1949 Goethe set 10pf-30pf. VF fresh MUH. SG B61-63 cat £400. Mi 61-63 cat €320. (3) (P)
$90
$120
4746
1949 green Surch set 5pf/45pf - 1Mk/3Mk. VF fresh MUH. SG B64-67 cat £325. Mi 64-67 cat €250. (4) (P)
$100
$130
4747
1949 Relief Fund set 10pf-30pf, all right marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG B68-70 cat £425. Mi 68-70 cat €350. (3) (P)
$110
$150
GERMANY - DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC
4748
Postal History: 1949-69 covers & cards (some odds to 1981) on Vario pgs in 2 expensive Lighthouse slipcase binders. Commercial, FDC & philatelic frankings inc 1949 UPU single frankings (4, Mi cover cat €195), Postal Workers set, 1950 Debria M/Sheet (€280), plus cut-outs from M/S on single cover (€60), Academy set on card (€150), Bach set, Copper Mines set, Peace set on Airmail PC to Denmark, 1951 Student Festival FDC (€50), Mao set, plus 50pf solo (€140), 1953 Marx M/S pr ea as solo franking (€350 ea) etc inc more M/S & sheetlets. Has lots of Registered, Express, Airmail etc mostly mixed frankings. Est has 90% of issues to 1960 then 20% to 1969. Mi cover cat €6000+, SG cat £2600+ as loose stamps alone. Impressive collection. (300+) (P)
$850
$1200
4749
Postal History: 1949-89 covers & cards with some FDC inc 1949 Union Congress (Mi cat €400), 1951 Leipzig Fair (€100), some part covers/fronts (5), 1958-59 Official Central Courier Service stamps (12) in 3 diff colours. Also 1950 Debria M/Sheet on Registered Exhib cover (£280) & much more. Quite a number Airmail to Australia & USA, also saw to Holland, India, Switzerland, Hungary etc inc many Registered. Mi cat FDC or on cover €1300+. (200) (P)
$325
$500
GIBRALTAR
4750
1886 'GIBRALTAR' opt QV Bermuda 2½d ultramarine, opt in blue-black. Superb fresh MLH. SG 4a cat £500. Rare stamp. (P)
$250
$375
4751
1886 'GIBRALTAR' opt QV Bermuda 6d lilac. VF fresh MLH. SG 6 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
4752
1886 opt QV Bermuda 1/- yellow-brown, Sperati Forgery, type D, printed on genuine paper & with genuine opt (!) from which design of a cheaper stamp was bleached out, genuine cds pmk, with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. VFU. SG 7 cat £400 for normal. (P)
$150
$220
4753
1886-87 QV 1/- bistre, Sperati Forgery type B, printed on genuine paper from which design was bleached out, & with probably genuine barred oval pmk, with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. VFU. SG 14 cat £250 for normal. (P)
$130
$200
4754
1886-87 QV 1/- bistre, Sperati Forgery, type A, printed on genuine paper from which design of another cheaper stamp was bleached out, & with partially genuine 'A26' barred pmk, with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. VFU. SG 14 cat £250 for normal. (P)
$130
$200
4755
1889-96 QV 1Pi bistre. VF fresh M. SG 30 cat £80. Exp.
$30
$50
4756
1903 KEVII ½d to 1/6, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 46-51 cat £163. (6).
$60
$90
4757
1903 KEVII 2/- green & blue, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M. SG 52 cat £200. (P)
$120
$180
4758
1903 KEVII £1 dull purple & black on red, wmk crown CA. Stamp superb fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 55 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
4759
1904-08 KEVII ½d to 4/-, wmk mult crown. VFM. SG 56-63 cat £649. (8). (P)
$250
$375
4760
1904-08 KEVII ½d to 1/- wmk mult crown, on chalk surfaced paper except the ½d & 1/- are ordinary paper. VF M/MLH. SG 56-61 cat £174. (6).
$60
$90
4761
1906-11 KEVII New Colours set 1d to 8/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF M. SG 66s-74s cat £600. Rare set. (8) (P)
$450
$650
4762
1912-24 KGV set ½d -£1, wmk mult crown, plus 1918 War Tax opt ½d. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 76-85 & 86 cat £326. (10) (P)
$170
$250
4763
1912-24 KGV £1 dull purple & black on red. VF fresh MLH. SG 85 cat £140. (P)
$100
$130
4764
1925-32 KGV £5 violet & black, top value. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & deep colours. SG 108 cat £1600. Rare top value in perfect quality. (P)
$1100
$1600
4765
1925-32 KGV £5 violet & black. VF MUH with nice never hinged original gum. SG 108 cat £1600 for M, should be at least double, £3200 MUH. Rare MUH top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1600
$2400
4766
1931-33 KGV Rock set 1d-3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 110-13s cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$250
$400
4767
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 2d to 1/-, LL cnr marginal blks of 4, UL stamp in ea blk with 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh M/MUH. SG 114/a-117/a cat £1009+ as M singles, plus premium for positional blks should be at least +30% so £1300+. Rare matching set. (4 blks) (P)
$500
$750
4768
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 117/117a cat £279 for M singles, should be at least double, £558 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$140
$240
4769
1938-51 KGVI Pictorial set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 121-31 cat £180. (14) (P)
$120
$180
4770
1978 'Gibraltar from Space' 12p sheetlet of 10 with decorative margins, error bottom horiz pr IMPERF 3 sides, setenant with normals! Superb fresh MUH. SG 398a cat £7500+ for bottom pr alone, while setenant in full sheetlet should be at least +50% premium so est £11,250 as such. Great rarity as only 3 recorded! 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
4771
Gibraltar: 1886-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1886 QV Bermuda opt vals to 4d. 1886-87 QV vals to 6d. 1869 Spanish Currency Surch set to 75c on 1/-. 1889-96 QV set to 5P. 1898 QV Sterling Currency set to 1/-. 1903 KEVII vals to 8/- & 1904-08 vals to 4/-. 1912-24 New Colours vals to 4/-. 1912-24 KGV to £1. 1925-27 KGV New Colours vals to 10/-. 1931-33 KGV. The Rock set, plus perfs. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £8100+ = A$14,500+. Valuable selection. (230) (P)
$1200
$1800
4772
Gibraltar: 1903-11 KEVII Mint collection with 1903 to 8/-. 1904-08 to 4/-. 1906-11 New Colours to 2/-. F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG cat £1600+. (23). (P)
$375
$500
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS
4773
1922-27 KGV 10/- green & red on emerald, wmk MUH script. VF fresh MLH. SG 35 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
4774
1937-55 KGVI used with all Omnibus sets inc 1948 Silver Wedding set, 1939-55 Pictorial set to 5/-, plus 3d & 1/- perf. All diff. VFU. SG cat £115. (25)
$50
$70
4775
1911 registered official cover franked Pandanas 1d strip of 3 & opt KEVII 2d grey, all tied by 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate JU 15' cds. (Ex Hopkins collection). 1954 GB QEII ½d & 4d pr on large cover from Harmers Auctions & endorsed' Mint Provisional & Photograph', 'Also 3/- on 2½d & Letter' & 'Atwell 1911 cover' which he had inside!). SG 2 & 10 cat £106 as loose stamps, & 'from x5-10' on cover, plus the other cover. (P)
$350
$500
4776
1911 cover franked opt KEVII ½d (5, flts) tied by large violet 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate General Post Office Tarawa Island 26 JUN 1911' cds, plus diff cds dated 'JY 17 11' To Germany b/s 'Sydney JL 28 1911'. SG 1 cat £250 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover. (P)
$350
$500
4777
1911 cover franked KEVII opt ½d & 1d tied by large violet 'Gilbert & Ellice Islands Protectorate General Post Office Tarawa Island' 13 JUL 11' cds, plus diff cds dated 'JY 17 11' alongside. To France, b/s Sydney & France (2 diff). SG 1&3 cat £65, & 'from x5' on cover. (P)
$200
$300
4778
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- tied by indistinct cds dated '2 DE 35'. To London. SG 36-39 cat £65 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover.
$50
$80
GOLD COAST
4779
1876-84 QV 2d green, wmk crown CC. VF M, tiny thin. SG 6 cat £160.
$35
$80
4780
1876-84 QV 6d orange, wmk crown CC, perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 8 cat £375. (P)
$220
$300
4781
1882 QV ½d olive-yellow wmk crown CA. VFU, barred oval numeral pmk. SG 9 cat £90.
$40
$60
4782
1884-91 QV set ½d to 2/- wmk crown CA, plus ½d & 1d listed shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 11-19 cat £194. (11). (P)
$130
$180
4783
1884-91 QV set ½d to 2/-, wmk crown CA, plus ½d, 1d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/- & 2/- listed shades. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG 11-19 plus 15a-19a cat £451. (16) (P)
$275
$400
4784
1884-91 QV 2d grey. VF fresh MLH. SG 13 cat £55.
$25
$35
4785
1884-91 QV 3d olive, wmk Crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 15a cat £29.
$10
$20
4786
1884-91 QV 4d rosy mauve, wmk Crown CA. VF fresh MLH. SG 16a cat £40.
$15
$25
4787
1889-94 QV 10/- dull mauve & carmine. VFU, 'MY 5 97' cds. SG 23a cat £325. Rare shade. (P)
$180
$275
4788
1889-94 QV Tablet 20/- dull mauve & black on red. VF fresh M. SG 25 cat £180. (P)
$110
$180
4789
1899 'JUDICIAL' opt QV 1d grey & red. VFM. Bft 1. Rare mint.
$30
$45
4790
1899 'JUDICIAL' opt QV 6d to10/-. VF F/C. Bft 4-9 (6). (P)
$100
$150
4791
1899 'JUDICIAL' opt QV 20/- lilac & black on red. Superb F/C. Bft 10. Rare top value. (P)
$70
$100
4792
1901 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d dull mauve & violet UR cnr marginal blk of 6 with varieties large foot to 'p' broken 'e' & broken serif in 'Y'. Stamps VF MUH. SG 36 cat £96 for M singles, should be at least double, £192 MUH plus premium for variety blk.
$30
$50
4793
1901 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d dull mauve & violet, blk of 4 with 'N joined letters' & 'weak opt' varieties. VF fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH. SG 36 cat £64 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £96 plus premium for variety blk.
$20
$30
4794
1901 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d dull mauve & violet, blk of 4 with variety 'P/E in Penny' on UL stamp. VF fresh 1 M/3 MUH. SG 36 cat £64 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £112 plus premium for variety blk.
$20
$30
4795
1901 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d dull mauve & violet, bottom marginal blk of 6 with plate No 3. VF MUH, sl traces of interleaving, top row sl horiz crease. SG 36 cat £96 for M singles, should be at least double, £192 MUH plus premium for plate blk.
$40
$70
4796
1901 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d dull mauve & violet, blk of 4 with varieties 'long serif to E' & 'broken E'. VF fresh 1M/3MUH. SG 36 cat £64 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £112 plus premium for variety blk.
$20
$30
4797
1903 'JUDICIAL' opt KEVII 1/-, 2/-, 5/- & 10/-. VF F/C. Bft ex 15-19. (4).
$40
$70
4798
1913-21 KGV 20/- purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH. SG 84 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
4799
1913-21 KGV 20/- purple & black on red. VF fresh M. SG 84 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
4800
1928 KGV set ½d to 5/-, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH. SG 103-12s cat £325 for M, should be at least £650 MUH (10) (P)
$400
$600
4801
1935 KGV Jubilee 1d ultramarine & grey-black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 113/113a cat £142 for M singles, should be at least double, £184 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$70
$130
4802
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF 2 M/2 MUH. SG 114/114a cat £179+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £270. (P)
$100
$170
4803
1938-49 KGVI used with all Omnibus sets inc 1948 Silver Wedding, 1938-43 Castle set to 10/-, 1948 Pictorial Def set to 10/-. All diff. VFU. SG cat £195. (36)
$80
$120
4804
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Accra Gold Coast 12 DE 35' pmks. To London. SG 113-116 cat £80 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$80
$120
4805
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Sekondi Gold Coast 8 JAN 36' pmks. To London. SG 113-116 cat £80 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$80
$120
4806
1953 usage of 'Poundage Payable at GOLD COAST/4d' opt on KGVI 20/- red British Postal Order (wmk GVIR) with 'Accra 5 JAN 53' issue pmk & 3 security punches, sent to pay for some stamps from a UK dealer. Registered cover franked 1/- & 1d (3) tied by 'Accra 6 JAN 53' pmks with enclosed letter on fancy letterhead. Postal order in extremely fine condition & surely a unique surviving group. (P)
$700
$1000
GREAT BRITAIN
4807
1840 QV 1d black, plate 1b, letters PE. Superb fresh UN with 4 large margins. SG Spec AS5, SG 2-PL1b cat £12,500. Rare genuine unused in excellent quality. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2700
$4000
4808
1840 QV 1d black plate 6, letters EE. VFU, 4 margins, red Maltese Cross pmk. SG Spec AS41, SG 2-PL6 cat £400. (P)
$170
$250
4809
1840 QV 1d black, plate 7, letters LL. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, 4 large margins. SG Spec AS46, SG 2-PL7 cat £13,500. Very rare in genuine mint condition with original gum. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$7000
4810
1840 QV 2d blue, no lines, Plate 1, letters RF. VFU appearance, tiny thins at base, 4 margins, black Maltese Cross with No 12 in centre. SG Spec DS5wl cat £18,000. SG 5f-pl1 cat from £14,000. All usages of numbers in Maltese Cross pmks are extremely rare on the 1840 QV 2d blue. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$1800
$2500
4811
1840 QV 2d deep bright blue, no lines, plate 1, letters TB. F-VF fresh UN, tiny cut in bottom margin, 3 margins, beautiful deep colour. SG Spec SD6a, SG 4-PL4 cat £45,000. Very rare in genuine unused condition. 2011 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$3700
$5000
4812
1840 QV 2d deep blue, no lines, plate 1, letters PG. VF M, insignificant trace of horiz crease, 4 large margins, nice original gum & beautiful deep colour. SG Spec D55, SG 5-PL1 cat £38,000. Major rarity in genuine mint original gum condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5750
$8000
4813
1840 QV 2d blue, no lines, plate 1, letters PA. F-VF fresh M, nice original gum, horiz crease, left marginal with part inscription & 3 margins. SG Spec DS5, SG 5-Pl1 cat £38,000. Extremely rare in genuine mint original gum condition. 2007 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$5000
$7500
4814
1841 QV 1d red-brown, imperf strip of 4 letters KA-KD with part of marginal inscription, strongly blued paper. F-VF fresh MLH with nice original gum, 3½-4 margins, nice colour. SG Spec B1(2). SG 8a cat £2800+ as singles plus premium for rare multiple. (4) (P)
$500
$750
4815
1841-57 1d red-brown, Plate 2a letters LB. VF U, 4 margins, MC cancel with No 3 in centre. SG 8M(3). Spec B518uc cat £225. (P)
$120
$150
4816
1841 QV 1d red, imperf all with numbered Maltese Cross pmks inc 1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 12. Mostly G-VF U, 2-4 margins. SG Spec B1u. SG 8M cat £1755+. (8) (P)
$275
$400
4817
1841 1d red-brown, Plate 53 pr, letters EG-EHZ. VF U, 4 large margins, light BN '233' of Darlington. SG 8p, Spec B542. (P)
$100
$150
4818
1841 QV 2d violet-blue white lines, letters SA, Plate 4, variety strong 'ivory head', paper with sl sign of lavender tint. VF fresh UN, 4 margins (3 large & 1 close but clear at left). SG Spec ES17 cat £12,000 for this shade combination. SG 14/15aa cat £5000 as cheapest blue shade & cat £22,000 for violet-blue on strongly lavender tinted paper. Significant rarity. (P)
$1000
$1500
4819
1841 QV 2d blue white lines, letters TK, Plate 4. Fresh UN, 2½+ margins. SG Spec ES14, SG 14 cat £5000. (P)
$250
$400
4820
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d brown, Die 3, 2 silk threads at right. VF U, cut square with 4 margins. SG Spec H2(1). SG 57iii cat £1500. Very scarce with 4 margins as printed very close & often touching. (P)
$600
$900
4821
1847-54 QV Embossed 10d brown. F-VF U, cut square with 3 margins, barred oval '466' pmk. SG Spec H2(1). SG 57 cat £1500. (P)
$230
$350
4822
1853-81 QV Postal Fiscals selection inc 1853-57 1d reddish lilac on bluish paper inscribed 'Draft Payable on Demand on Receipt', 1860-67 Inland Revenue 1d & 6d reddish lilac wmk 18mm Anchor. 1867-81 Inland Revenue 1d purple wmk small Anchor. VF M. SG Spec L107, L115, L117, L118. SG F7, F15, F17, F18 cat £169. (4).
$60
$90
4823
1853-57 QV Receipt 1d reddish-lilac, Postal Fiscal, inscribed 'Draft Payable on Demand or Receipt', white paper, plus 1860-67 QV Inland Revenue 6d reddish-lilac Postal Fiscal, wmk 18mm Anchor. VFM, 1d tiny thin. SG Spec L105 & L117. SG F6, F11 cat £122.
$30
$50
4824
1855-57 QV Surface printed issues 4d small, medium & large wmks, 6d lilac (2 shades) & 1/-, all no cnr letters. F-VF U, 6d x2 & 1/- light pmks, 1x 6d with barred 'C' (Constantinople) pmk. SG 62, 63, 64, 68 (2)-Z97, 72 cat £2853 inc SG Specified +125% premium for lightly used 6d & 1/-. (6) (P)
$375
$500
4825
1855-57 QV 6d pale lilac no cnr letters, on azure paper. F-VFU, barred pmk. SG Spec J70t, SG 70a cat £950. (P)
$90
$130
4826
1858-76 QV 2d deep blue, plate 15, letters ES-SE. F-VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG Spec G3-PL15, SG 47-PL15 cat £525 for M, should be at least double, £1050 MUH. (P)
$250
$375
4827
1862-64 QV 9d straw, small cnr letters JQ-QJ wmk emblems. VF U, barred oval '545' pmk, exceptional centring. SG Spec J92. SG 87 cat £475. (P)
$120
$180
4828
1864-79 QV 1d red, letters in all 4 cnrs, Plates 71-225 which appear comp, plus p1 150 M. Mostly G-VF U, M extra. SG 43 cat £1500+ = A$2700+. (154)
$275
$400
4829
1865-80 QV Surface Printed collection 1865-67 4d vermilion, range of Plates 7-13 inc Used in Alexandria (B01), Malta (A25). 3d rose, Plates 4-10. 6d lilac, Plates 6-9 & 1/- green, Plates 5-7, all with large white cnr letters. 1873-80 large coloured letters inc 3d Plates 11-19. Selection 6d grey, Plates 13-17. 2½d mauve, range of Plates to 17. 2½d blue, Plates 17-23 & 1/- green, Plates 9-12. Mostly G-VF U, 1 UN, with U selected for nice pmks. SG cat £6300+ = A$11,500+. (69) (P)
$650
$1000
4830
1865-73 QV 4d vermilion, large white cnr letters LA-AL, plate 11, IMPERF, wmk large garter INVERTED. VF fresh UN, insignificant scuffing in upper edge only, 4 large margins & bright colour. SG Spec J58a, SG 94a cat £7000. Extremely rare imperf error. (P)
$1000
$1500
4831
1865-67 QV 9d straw, large white cnr letters HA-AH, wmk emblems. VF U, barred oval numeral '350' pmk. SG Spec J94. SG 98 cat £600. (P)
$120
$180
4832
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, Plate 2, letters JA-AJ, wmk Maltese Cross. F-VF U, light barred oval pmk. SG Spec J122. SG 126-p12 cat £1500. 2000 Louis BPP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
4833
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, Plate 1, letters BG-GB, wmk Maltese Cross. F-VF U, light barred pmk, excellent perfs & nice colour. SG Spec J121(1). SG 121-p11 cat £675. 2000 Louis BPP photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
4834
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, Plate 1, letters FF-FF wmk Maltese Cross. VF U appearance, small thin. SG Spec J124. SG 128 cat £3000. Rare high value. (P)
$500
$700
4835
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, cnr letters HD-DH, wmk Maltese Cross. F-VF U, barred oval pmk, nice perfs. SG Spec J124. SG 128 cat £3000. (P)
$650
$1000
4836
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, wmk Maltese Cross, white paper, opt SPECIMEN SG type 9 (14¾x1¾-2mm). VF UN, nice colour. SG Spec J127u. SG 129s cat £6250 (normal cat £75,000). (P)
$2000
$3000
4837
1867-83 QV 5/- rose, Plate 4, wmk Large Anchor, letters CA-AC, on BLUED paper. VF U, London 15 83 pmk. SG Spec J123. SG 130 cat £3500. Rare stamp. (P)
$650
$1000
4838
1867-83 QV £1 brown-lilac, opt SPECIMEN (type 9), wmk Large Anchor, slightly blued paper. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum & excellent colour. SG Spec J127t, SG 132s cat £12,000 (normal cat £160,000). Beautiful example of this rarity - extremely rare even as a specimen. (P)
$6500
$10000
4839
1867-83 QV £5 orange, BLUED paper, letters BF. F-VFU, part boxed pmk, plus 'London NW / 15 FE 89' small cds from correct blued paper period, nice colour. SG Spec J128, SG 133 cat £12,500. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3800
$5000
4840
1867-83 QV 10/- greenish-grey, letters FE-EF, wmk Large Anchor, on white paper. VF U, nice perfs & fully sound. SG Spec J125. SG 135 cat £4000. Rare stamp. (P)
$1200
$1800
4841
1867-83 QV £5 orange, letters DI, white paper. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum & beautiful bright colour. SG 137 cat £12,500+. Very rare in genuine mint condition as very few collectors could afford to buy such a high denomination stamp (=5 gold sovereigns!). Iconic Great Britain QV stamp & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$8000
$12000
4842
1867-83 QV £5 orange, letters DH, white paper. Stamp is superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, intense bright colour. SG 137 cat £12,500 for M, should be at least double, £25,000 MUH. Very rare mint as few people could afford to keep a £5 stamp in their collections in those times (5 gold sovereigns!). Major rarity in such pristine MUH quality & stunning example of this key stamp. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$16000
$24000
4843
1867-83 QV £5 orange, letters AH, on white paper. VF U, oval Registered 2 JA 01 Lombards pmks, sl trace of UR cnr crease, excellent perfs. SG Spec J128. SG 137 cat £3500. Key top value of GB. (P)
$2000
$3000
4844
1867-81 QV Inland Revenue 1d purple, Die 4 Postal Fiscal wmk Small Anchor, LR cnr marginal blk of 8 with Plate No 578. VF fresh 3M/5MUH. SG Spec L122. SG F22 cat £68 for M singles, should be at least double, £111 MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$40
$80
4845
1870 QV ½d rose, plate 4, letters IL-LI. F-VF fresh M. SG Spec G4(2), SG 49-PL4 cat £150.
$35
$70
4846
1880-83 '3d' opt QV 3d lilac. VF fresh MLH, nice colour. SG Spec K8A. SG 159 cat £650. (P)
$250
$350
4847
1882-1904 'IR OFFICIAL' opts 1882-1901 QV ½d green (2 shades), 1d lilac, ½d blue, 2½d lilac & 6d grey, plus QV Jubilee ½d vermilion & green, 2d blue & 6d purple. Also 1902-04 KEVII ½d & 1d. G-VF U. SG O1-6, 13-14, 17-18, 20-21 cat £672. Scarce genuine. (P)
$130
$200
4848
1882-41 'I.R. OFFICIAL' opt QV 10/- ultramarine. VF fresh M. SG Spec L8(4). SG O10 cat £11,500 but opt is forged (genuine basic stamp alone cat £2200). Attractive. (P)
$1300
$2000
4849
1882-1901 I.R. OFFICIAL opt QV 10/- ultramarine on white paper. Superb VFU with Manchester cds. SG O10 cat £3750+. Beautiful stamp & extremely rare as such a nice genuine example. 1984 BPA & 2012 RPSL photo certs. (P)
$2700
$4000
4850
1882-1901 'I.R. OFFICIAL' opt QV 1/- dull green VFU, oval registered pmk, excellent colours. SG Spec L29. SG O15 cat £375. Scarce genuine. (P)
$200
$300
4851
1882-1901 'I.R OFFICIAL' opt QV 1/- green & carmine. VFU, excellent colours bright colours. SG Spec L17. SG O19 cat £1800. Rare genuine & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
4852
1883-84 QV 2/6 lilac, letters FJ-JF on white paper. VFU, red cds, sl imperfections. SG Spec K10, SG 178 cat £240 inc SG specified +50% premium for lightly used.
$25
$40
4853
1883 QV 2/6 lilac, 5/- crimson, 10/- ultramarine. F-VFU. SG 178, 181 & 183 cat £935 = A$1750. (3).
$90
$130
4854
1883-84 QV 10/- pale ultramarine on white paper. Superb fresh MLH. SG Spec K14(3), SG 183a cat £2500. Scarce in such nice quality. (P)
$1000
$1500
4855
1883-84 QV 6d dull green, letters RB-BR. VF fresh M, nice original colour. SG Spec K24. SG 194 cat £625. (P)
$250
$350
4856
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 6d dull green. F-VFU, barred pmk, excellent deep colour. SG Spec L19, SG O62 cat £1400. Rare genuine. (P)
$500
$700
4857
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 9d dull green, letters NL-LN. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, bottom marginal, nice deep color. SG Spec L20, SG O63 cat £2750 for M, should be at least double, £5500 MUH. Genuine mint examples are almost never seen while this pristine MUH example is a significant rarity. 2010 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
4858
1883-96 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 9d dull green. VFU, barred oval pmk. SG Spec L20. SG O63 cat £1200. Rare genuine. 2009 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
4859
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 1/- orange-brown, plate 13. VFU, barred pmk, excellent colour. SG Spec L21. SG O64 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
4860
1883-86 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 1/- orange-brown, plate 14. VFM, original gum, nice deep colour. SG Spec L22, SG O64c cat £3500. Very rare new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
4861
1887-92 QV £1 green, letters AD-DA. VF U, London FE 21 02 pmks. SG Spec K17. SG 212 cat £800. (P)
$230
$350
4862
1887-1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opts 1887-90 QV Jubilee set 1½ to 1/- green, plus 1891-1900 QV set 1d to 1/- green & Carmine. Also 1902 KEVII set 1d to 1/-. G-VF U. SG O65-72, 74-78 cat £1747. Scarce genuine. (13). (P)
$300
$450
4863
1887-90 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 1/- dull green. Superb fresh M, excellent colour & perfect centring. SG Spec L29. SG O68 cat £700+. Rare genuine mint in premium quality. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
4864
1891-1900 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 2d grey-green & carmine. Superb fresh M, excellent colours. SG Spec L25. SG O70 cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
4865
1891-1900 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 4½d green & carmine. Superb fresh MLH, excellent colours. SG Spec L26. SG O71 cat £400. (P)
$230
$350
4866
1891-1900 'GOVT PARCELS' opt QV 1/- green & carmine. Superb fresh MLH, beautiful deep colours. SG Spec L30. SG O72 cat £650. Scarce genuine. (P)
$375
$500
4867
1896-1903 'O.W OFFICIAL' opts QV ½d vermilion & 1d lilac, plus 1902-03 KEVII ½d, 1d, 2d & 2½d. G-VFU. SG O31, 36-39 cat £1785. Rare genuine. (6). (P)
$250
$375
4868
1896-1902 'O.W. OFFICIAL' opt QV 1d lilac. VFU, on piece. SG Spec L33. SG O33 cat £150. Scarce genuine. (P)
$70
$100
4869
1896-1902 'O.W OFFICIAL' opt QV 5d dull purple & blue. Superb U, 'Parliament St. S.W. JU 9 03' cds, excellent colours. SG Spec L34. SG O34 cat £1400+. Exceptional quality genuine example. 2006 Louis AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
4870
1896-1903 'Army Official' opts with 1896-1901 QV set ½d-6d, & 1902-03 KEVII ½d, 1d & 6d. G-VF U. SG O41-45 & O49-50 cat £207. Scarce genuine. (8)
$40
$60
4871
1896-1901 'ARMY OFFICIAL' opt QV 1d lilac, error 'OFFICIAI' for 'OFFICIAL'. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec L38c. SG O43a cat £240. (P)
$90
$130
4872
1900 QV Jubilee 1/- green & carmine. VF M. SG Spec K41, SG 214 cat £65.
$15
$25
4873
1902-10 KEVII ½d to 1/-, plus ½d shade, DLR printing. VF fresh M/MLH. SG Spec M1-M47. SG ex 215-259 cat £1346 as cheapest. (15) (P)
$475
$650
4874
1902-10 KEVII ½d green DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 6, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17), wmk Imperial crown inverted. Stamps superb fresh MUH. SG 217s(var), SG Spec MB1as cat £2400, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH, £3360. Extremely rare. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2600
4875
1902-10 KEVII ½d green, DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 5, plus St Andrews cross tab, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17), wmk Imperial Crown inverted. Stamps superb fresh MUH. SG 217s(var), SG Spec MB2as cat £2600 for M, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH, £3640. Extremely rare. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
4876
1902-10 KEVII ½d green, DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 6, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22), wmk Imperial Crown INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 27s(var), SG Spec MB1at cat £2000, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH £2800. Extremely rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4877
1902-10 KEVII ½d green, DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 5, plus St Andrews Cross tab, opt SPECIMEN, (SG type 22) wmk Imperial Crown. VF fresh MUH. SG 217s(var), SG Spec MB2t cat £2400, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH, £3360. Extremely rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
4878
1902-10 KEVII 1d scarlet opt SPECIMEN (SG type 15). F-VF fresh M, sl cnr thin. SG Spec M5s, SG 219s cat £250. (P)
$30
$50
4879
1902-10 KEVII 1d red DLR printing opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22). VF fresh M. SG 219s SG Spec M5w cat £275. Very scarce. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
4880
1902-10 KEVII 1d red DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22). VF fresh MUH. SG 219s, SG Spec M5w cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. Very scarce genuine. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
4881
1902-10 KEVII 1d red, DLR printing left marginal bklt pane of 6, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22), wmk Imperial Crown, plus front & back bklt cvrs & advert inserts (6 diff). VF fresh MUH, plus also the booklet covers & all advert pages from the original booklet this pane came from. SG 219s, SG Spec MB5t cat £1800, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH £2520. Extremely rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
4882
1902-10 KEVII 1d red DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 6, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17), wmk Imperial Crown inverted, plus front & back bklt covers & advert inserts (6 diff). Stamp superb fresh MUH, plus also the booklet covers & all advert pages from the original booklet this came from. SG 219s(var), SG Spec MB5s cat £2400, plus +40% SG specified premium MUH, £3360. Extremely rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
4883
1902-10 KEVII 1d red, DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17), wmk Imperial Crown inverted. VF fresh MUH. SG 219wis, SG Spec M5au cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. Rare genuine. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$325
$475
4884
1902-10 KEVII 1d red, DLR printing, left marginal bklt pane of 6, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22), wmk Imperial Crown INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 219wis, SG Spec MB5at cat £1800, plus 40% SG Specified premium MUH, £2520. Extremely rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
4885
1902-10 KEVII 1½d purple & green DLR printing ordinary paper opt SPECIMEN (SG type 15). VF fresh M. SG 221s, SG Spec M8s cat £275. Very scarce. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$180
$250
4886
1902-10 KEVII 1½d Slate-purple & bluish green on chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing opt CANCELLED (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archives. Superb fresh MLH. SG 224(2)(var). SG Spec M9t cat £1800. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4887
1902-10 KEVII 2d yellowish green & carmine-red opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). MLH, tear at top. SG Spec M11s, SG 225s cat £550. Quite rare. (P)
$35
$80
4888
1902-10 KEVII 2d yellow-green & red DLR printings ordinary paper, opt SPECIMEN. (SG type 16). VF fresh M. SG 225s, SG Spec M11s cat £550. Quite rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
4889
1902-10 KEVII 2d pale grey-green & carmine-red on chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archives. VF fresh M. SG 227(s)(var). SG Spec M12t cat £1800. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4890
1902-10 KEVII 2½d ultramarine DLR printing opt SPECIMEN. (SG type 15). VF fresh M. SG 230s, SG Spec M16s cat £125. Scarce. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$80
$120
4891
1902-10 KEVII 3d deep purple on yellow, DLR printing ordinary paper, opt SPECIMEN. (SG type 15). VF fresh M. SG 232bs, SG Spec M19s cat £350. Quite rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
4892
1902-10 KEVII 4d green & grey-brown, DLR printing, SPECIMEN opt (SG type 16). Superb fresh MLH. SG 235(s). SG Spec M23s cat £450. Rare genuine. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$375
$500
4893
1902-10 KEVII 4d deep green & chocolate-brown on chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archives. Superb fresh M. SG 238(s)(var). SG Spec M24S cat £1800. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
4894
1902-10 KEVII 5d dull purple & ultramarine opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). F-VF M, spot in UL cnr. SG Spec M28s, SG 242s cat £350. Quite rare. (P)
$40
$90
4895
1902-10 KEVII 5d purple& & ultramarine DLR printing, ordinary paper opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). VF fresh M. SG 242s, SG Spec M28s cat £350. Quite rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
4896
1902-10 KEVII 5d dull purple & ultramarine chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 20) being special specimen ex DLR archives. Superb fresh M. SG 242a(s)(var). SG Spec M29u cat £2000. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
4897
1902-10 KEVII 6d slate-purple DLR printing, ordinary paper, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22). VF fresh M. SG 246s, SG Spec M33s cat £400. Quite rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
4898
1902-10 KEVII 9d dull purple & ultramarine DLR printing, ordinary paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 250 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. (P)
$150
$220
4899
1902-10 KEVII 9d slate-purple & ultramarine on chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archives. Superb fresh M. SG 251a(s)(var). SG Spec M40t cat £1800. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
4900
1902-10 KEVII 10d dull purple & carmine, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). VF MLH, vert gum crease. SG Spec M42s, SG 254s cat £500. Quite rare. (P)
$70
$120
4901
1902-10 KEVII 10d purple & carmine, DLR printing ordinary paper, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). VF fresh M. SG 254s, SG Spec M42s cat £500. Very rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
4902
1902-10 KEVII 10d Slate-purple & carmine, in chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing opt 'CANCELLED' (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archive, error DOUBLE opt - at top & bottom. Superb fresh M. SG 255(s)(var). SG Spec M43t(var) cat £1800+++, plus premium for opt error. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
4903
1902-10 KEVII 1/- dull green & carmine, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). F-VF MLH vert crease. SG Spec M45s, SG257s cat £400. Quite rare. (P)
$60
$120
4904
1902-10 KEVI 1/- dull green & scarlet on chalk-surfaced paper, DLR printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 18) being special specimen ex DLR archives. Superb fresh M. SG 259(s)(var). SG Spec M46t cat £1800. Major rarity as only several recorded. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
4905
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 lilac, DLR printing. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG Spec M48(1). SG 260 cat £275. (P)
$150
$220
4906
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 lilac, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 16). VF fresh M. SG Spec M48t, SG 260s cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
4907
1902-10 KEVII 2/6 dull purple on chalk surfaced paper, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG Spec M49(2). SG 262 cat £350. (P)
$170
$250
4908
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17). Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 266s. SG Spec M55t cat £3800 for M, should be at least double, £7600 MUH. Extremely rare pristine MUH genuine example of this sought after opt type. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
4909
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 17). Fresh MLH, expertly repaired surface scuff, VF appearance. SG 266s. SG Spec M55t cat £3800. Very rare & sought after opt type. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
4910
1902-10 KEVII £1 dull blue-green, DLR printing. VFU, oval registered pmks. SG Spec M55. SG 266 cat £825. (P)
$230
$350
4911
1902-04 'I.R OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 2½d ultramarine. VFU, oval registered pmk, bright colour. SG Spec MO3. SG O22 cat £275. Scarce genuine. (P)
$130
$200
4912
1902-04 'I.R. OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 1/- dull green & carmine. VFU. SG Spec MO5. SG O24 cat £900. Rare genuine. (P)
$400
$600
4913
1902-04 IR OFFICIAL opt KEVII 5/- bright carmine. Fresh M with original gum, experty repaired tear at top, excellent centering & beautiful bright color. SG O25 cat £38,000 = A73,000. Genuine mint examples are of great rarity with only tiny nimber recorded. 2018 Brandon photo-cert. (P)
$10000
$15000
4914
1902-03 'ARMY OFFICIAL' opt KEVII 6d pale dull purple opt SG type O6. VF fresh M, original gum & excellent colour. SG Spec MO22. SG O52 cat £2800. Very rare genuine. 2007 RSPL photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
4915
1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opt KEVII 6d pale dull-purple, variety 'broken E in PARCELS'. VF M. SG Spec MO11(var). SG O76(var) cat £275, plus premium for variety. (P)
$90
$130
4916
1902 'GOVT PARCELS' opt KEVII 1/- green & carmine. VF fresh MUH. SG Spec MO13. SG O78 cat £1350 for M, should be at least double, £2700 MUH. Rare genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1300
$2000
4917
1902 'BOARD OF EDUCATION' opt QV 5d dull purple & blue. Superb U, 'Exmouth 17 FE 04' cds, excellent colours. SG Spec L41. SG O81 cat £1500+. Exceptional quality genuine example. 2016 BPA photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
4918
1902-04 'Board of Education' opt KEVII ½d blue-green & 1d scarlet. VFU, together on piece. SG Spec MO23-24. SG O83-84 cat £90+. Scarce genuine.
$50
$80
4919
1902-04 'BOARD OF EDUCATION' opt KEVII 2½d ultramarine. Superb fresh M, beautiful bright colour. SG Spec M25, SGO85 cat £5000. Very rare genuine & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2700
$4000
4920
1902 'R.H OFFICIAL' opt KEVII set ½d blue-green & 1d scarlet. VFU. SG Spec MO28-29. SG O91-92 cat £375. Scarce genuine. (2). (P)
$180
$275
4921
1903-04 'ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL' opts KEVII set ½d - 3d, opt SG type O10, plus 1903-04 ½d & 1d opt SG type O11. G-VF U. SG O101-8 cat £700. Scarce genuine. (8). (P)
$150
$220
4922
1911 KEVII 4d bright orange, perf 15x14, Harrison & Son printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 22). Superb fresh MLH. SG 286(s). SG Spec M27s cat £300. Quite rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
4923
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House print SPECIMEN opt (SG type 26). Superb fresh MUH. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38s cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. Rare, copy of RPSL photo cert for strip of 3, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$425
$600
4924
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 25). Superb fresh MLH. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38t cat £450. Rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
4925
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House printing, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 26). Superb fresh MLH. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38s cat £350. Rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$275
$375
4926
1911-13 KEVII 7d slate-grey, Somerset House printing, opt CANCELLED (SG type 25). Superb fresh MUH. SG 305(s). SG Spec M38t cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Rare. Copy of RPSL photo cert for strip of 3 it came from, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
4927
1911-13 KEVII 2/6 dull reddish-purple, Somerset printing. VF fresh M. SG Spec M50(2). SG 316 cat £300. (P)
$130
$200
4928
1912 KGV Downey Head 1d scarlet, opt SPECIMEN, SG type 22 (14¾x2mm), wmk simple cypher upright. F-VF fresh MUH, typical perfs at base from booklet pane. SG 345(s), SG Spec N10s cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
4929
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 green. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum, perfect perfs & beautiful deep colour. SG Spec N72(1), SG 403 cat £3000. Rare top value. (P)
$1800
$2500
4930
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 deep green, opt SPECIMEN (SG type 26). VF fresh MLH, beautiful deep colour. SG Spec N72s, SG 403s cat £3000. Very rare. (P)
$1600
$2400
4931
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 dull blue-green. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG Spec N72(3), SG 404 cat £2800 for M, should be at least double, £5600 MUH. Rare in genuine MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2800
$4000
4932
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 dull blue-green. VF U. SG Spec N72 (3). SG 404 cat £1600. (P)
$475
$700
4933
1913 KGV Seahorses £1 dull blue-green. superb U, light cds. SG Spec N72(3). SG 404 cat £2160 inc SG Specified +35% premium for lightly used. Unusually nice example of this key stamp. (P)
$900
$1200
4934
1915 KGV Seahorses 10/- blue, DLR printing. VF MLH. SG Spec N70(1), SG 412 cat £3250. Rare stamp. Dr Enzo Diena photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
4935
1915 KGV Seahorses 10/- blue, DLR printing. Stamp VF MUH, sl darker never hinged original gum, UR cnr marginal. SG Spec N70(1) or N70(4), SG 412 or 413 cat £3250 for M, should be at least double, £6500 MUH. Rare genuine MUH. (P)
$1600
$2400
4936
1924 & 1925 KGV Empire & Exhibition sets 1d & 1½d. VF M/MLH. SG 430-33 cat £80. (4).
$20
$30
4937
1924-26 KGV 1½d red-brown, left marginal booklet pane of 4 with INVERTED advertising Labels Airmail & Cable Imperial, wmk blk cypher. VFU appearance, UL label with tear. SG 420d. SG Spec BN15(1a) cat £300+ for M, used is much rarer.
$50
$100
4938
1934 KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/-, re-engraved. VF MLH. SG Spec N73-N75. SG 450-452 cat £575. (3) (P)
$250
$350
4939
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d-2½d. VF fresh MUH. SG 453-456 cat £8 for M, should be at least double £16 MUH. (4).
$5
$10
4940
1935 KGV SJ set ½d, 2½d all left marginal 'W/35' control singles. VF fresh MUH. SG 453/56 cat £8 as M, should be at least double, £16 MUH plus good premium for plate numbers. (4).
$10
$15
4941
1944 KGVI 2/6 black on green booklet cover in uncut tete-beche blk of 4 front covers (June 1944 imprint), with stitch holes at left & 2 horiz creases that probably resulted in these covers being replaced. Booklets were made tete-beche & then guillotined. VF fresh. Ex SG BD18(10). Spectacular.
$25
$40
4942
1944 KGVI 2/6 black on green booklet cover in uncut tete-beche blk of 10 front covers (June 1944 imprint), with stitch holes at left & horiz crease that probably resulted in these covers being replaced. Booklets were made tete-beche & then guillotined. VF fresh ex SG BD18(10).
$50
$100
4943
1948 Silver Wedding set 2½d & £1. VF fresh MUH. SG 493-94 cat £40. (2)
$15
$20
4944
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 2½d & £1. Superb U. SG 493-494 cat £40. (2).
$15
$20
4945
1973 Explorers 9p Charles Sturt, error 'brown-red (rivers on map) OMITTED'. VF fresh MLH, plus normal for comparison. SG 927d cat £950. 2013 BPA photo cert. (P)
$325
$500
4946
1973-74 stitched 50p booklet front cover in moss-green uncut pane of 16 in tete-beche format. VF fresh. Ex SG DT13/14. Interesting specialist item.
$15
$30
4947
1979 Flowers 11p Bluebells, marg horiz pr, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. SG 1081a cat £3250. Very rare, only 10-15 prs recorded. (2) (P)
$700
$1000
4948
1981 Christmas 14p Christ IMPERF horiz pr. UN, sl imperfections as usual. ECGB2342IMa cat £275 for UN. SG 1171(var). Only 50 prs recorded. (P)
$60
$90
4949
1997 Diana Memorial Welsh Language PO Pack. Very scarce with English issue for comparison. (2).
$15
$25
4950
Great Britain: 1840-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1840 QV 1d black (3) & 2d blue (no lines) (2). 1841 QV 1d red & 2d blue, imperf. 1847-54 QV Embossed 6d, 10d & 1/-. 1854-57 QV Stars 1d & 2d selection. 1864-79 QV 1d red Plates 71-224. 1870 QV ½d range of plates inc 8 & 9. 1870 QV 19d Plate 1 & 3. 1858-64 QV 2d blue range of plates. 1855-57 QV 4d, 6d & 1/-, plus wmks. 1862-65 QV Small Cnr Letters to 1/-. 1865-80 QV Large Cnr Letters to 2/- with plenty plates. 1873-80 QV Large Coloured Cnr Letters to 1/-, plus plates. 1867 QV 5/- Plates 1 & 2. 1880 QV set to 5d. 1883-84 QV green & lilac set to 1/-. 1883-84 QV high vals to 10/-. 1879-80 QV Telegraphs 5/- & 10/-. 1887-1900 QV Jubilee set to 1/-. 1902-13 KEVII vals to 10/-, plus shades. 1913-34 KGV Seahorses vals to 10/-, plus shades. Range of Officials inc IR Official 1883 QV vals to 1/- & 1902 KEVII vals to 1/-. 1896 OW Official ½d & 5d & 1902 KEVII ½d & 2d. Govt Parcels 1883 QV 9d. 1887 QV vals to 1/- & 1902 KEVII vals to 1/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £21,000 = A$38,000+. (695) (P)
$1800
$2500
4951
1810 Folded Letter from General Sir Thomas Picton fighting Napoleon's Army in Portugal & later killed at Waterloo. A fine rambling letter headed 'Pinhel 24th May 1810' where Picton was one of Wellington's principal subordinates. 'You will probably see in the paper that I have made a forward move with my Division. I passed the River Coa yesterday, & marched in a direction to alarm the Enemy's Corps which is investing Cuidad Rodorico' etc & signed. To London, with s/l 'PINHEL' h/s & English 'Foreign JU 20 1810' cds. (P)
$400
$800
4952
1912 KEVII 5/- green Old Age Pension Order dated 8 NOV 12, with counterfoil. Superb fresh UNC. Very rare type of postal order.
$400
$600
4953
1931-38 airmail covers by Imperial Airlines to Australia, about ten 1931-34 by air to Karachi/India/Ceylon, some also air in Australia, mostly diff rates, plus around 45 at multiples of 1/3d rate, plus a few postcards (one reg), frankings mainly KGV 1924-26 block wmk inc 9d solo, 10d (2), also Seahorses 2/6d (12) & 5/- (2, one solo), inc registered, a few perfins (inc 2/6d pair, sl toning), most with IAL flight number noted, stated to be 19 flights noted as interrupted/delayed in Proud's listing, a few faults. (59)
$600
$900
4954
ca1935 Meters sample sheet (210x265mm) with 'Impressions of some 'Neopost' Postal & Insurance Franking & Stamp-Cancelling Machines' with 20 impressions in red inc Australia 1½d, Belgium 1Fr75, Brazil 200R, Egypt 5m, Ethiopia 2g, FMS 6c, GB 1½d & 16/3, plus Insurance 1/6 & 1/8, India ¼a, KUT 20c, Lithuania 36c, Netherlands 15c, Newfoundland 20c, NZ 1/-, Palestine 25m, South Africa 3d, Sthn Rhodesia 1d & Straits Settlements 2c, plus 2 wavy line machine pmks. VF fresh. (P)
$100
$200
4955
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6d blue Postal Order wmk GvR, with 'Epping 16 JY 35' issue cds, but not cashed, with counterfoil & 2 security punches. Fresh EF. (P)
$90
$130
4956
1938 UK-Melbourne Airmail franked KGV 1/- & KGVI 3d, tied 'Ayr 11 JY 38' cds, single rate, framed 'Missent to Wellington NZ', carried by Imperial Airways flights IE670 when at Sharjah on Jul 16 Corio was involved in a collision with Cooee, Circe took over the mail load on 17 July.
$65
$100
4957
1940 Film box parcel (plastic with leather hinges, 190x190x50mm) sent via 'North Atlantic & Trans-Pacific Air Service' to Department of Information, Melbourne, (22 Oct). Extraordinary franking of KGVI 101- dark blue (40) & missing a single 5/- that paid 90 x 4/6 per ½oz rate. Customs labels for 367 feet of film on front, plus Export of Goods (control) order 1940 label under stamps on back. Stamp News article from 2007 included. (P)
$700
$1000
4958
1957 London - Johannesburg FFC, plus intermediates GB - Sudan, Kenya & Sthn Rhodesia. (4)
$12
$20
4959
1957 London - Johannesburg FFC intermediates from Kenya to Sth Africa, or return flight Kenya to Sthn Rhodesia, Sudan, Italy & GB. (5)
$17
$25
4960
1957 London - Johannesburg FFC intermediates all from Salisbury Sthn Rhodesia to Sth Africa or return flight to Kenya, Sudan, Italy & GB. (5)
$17
$25
4961
1957 London - Johannesburg FFC intermediates from Sudan to Kenya, Sthn Rhodesia & Sth Africa, plus return flight Sudan to Italy & GB. (5)
$17
$25
4962
1957 London - Johannesburg FFC return flight plus intermediates Sth Africa to Kenya, Sthn Rhodesia, Sudan & Italy. (5)
$17
$25
4963
1957 London - Aden FFC, plus return flight & intermediates Aden - Sudan & return, & Italy - Aden. (5)
$17
$25
4964
1957 KGVI 1/- pale blue Postal Order wmk E II R, with 'Berkhampsted / Herts / 4 MY 57' issue postmark, but not cashed, with counterfoil. Superb fresh UNC.
$35
$50
4965
1957 KGVI 6d deep blue Postal Order wmk E II R, with 'Berkhampsted / Herts / 4 MY 57' issue postmark, but not cashed, with counterfoil. Superb fresh UNC.
$30
$45
4966
1957 London - New York FFC, plus return flight. VF, tape on reverse. (2)
$8
$12
4967
1959 London - Tokyo FFC, plus intermediates GB - Lebanon, GB - Pakistan, Lebanon - Pakistan, India & Thailand, Pakistan - India & Thailand, India - Thailand & Japan. (10)
$35
$50
4968
1959 London - Tokyo return FFC, plus intermediates Japan - Hong Kong & India, Hong Kong - Germany, India - Lebanon, Germany & GB, Pakistan - Lebanon, Germany & GB & Lebanon - GB. (12)
$45
$70
4969
1953 London - Singapore FFC, plus return flight & Italy - Ceylon intermediate. VF. (3)
$12
$20
4970
1960 London - Bogota FFC plus intermediates to Colombia from Bermuda, Trinidad & Venezuela plus Colombia - Trinidad. Also 1958 London - Venezuela & return. F-VF. (7)
$20
$30
4971
1960 London - Santiago Chile FFC intermediates with GB to Senegal, Uruguay & Argentina. Brazil to Uruguay, Argentina & Chile. Spain to Uruguay, Argentina & Chile. Uruguay to Argentina & Chile. (11)
$40
$70
4972
1960 London - Santiago Chile FFC return flight intermediates with Argentina to Uruguay, Brazil, Senegal, Portugal, Spain & GB. Brazil to GB. Chile to Uruguay, Brazil, Senegal, Spain & GB. Uruguay to Brazil, Senegal, Portugal, Spain & GB. (17)
$60
$90
4973
1961 London - Lima Peru FFC, plus return flight & return flight intermediates Peru to Bahamas & USA. (4)
$12
$20
4974
1961 London - Manila FFC, plus return flight & intermediates to Manila from Rome, Egypt, Pakistan, India & Singapore. (7)
$25
$40
4975
1961 London - Manila FFC return flight, plus intermediates from Philippines to Singapore, India, Pakistan, Lebanon, Italy & Germany. (7)
$25
$40
4976
1962 London - Mauritius FFC, plus return, & intermediates to Mauritius from Italy, Sudan & Kenya, also from Mauritius to Kenya, Sudan & Italy. (8)
$25
$40
4977
Great Britain: Postmarks English Numeral Cancel collection numbers 2-997 on loose pgs with 100s of stamps from 1840s QV imperfs to early 1900s Edwardian ½d/1d Defs from around 290 diff POs inc Zero & Letter Pre-fixes, main strength in the 1860s-80s-80s '1d Plate Numbers', plus a reasonable range of numbers seen on the 1840s-50s 1d Stars. Then Scotland numbers 1-378 with 50 diff & Ireland mixed group of numerals. Also approx 65 1870s 1d Plate Number covers, all with Duplex Numeral Cancels. (100s)
$200
$300
4978
Great Britain: Postmark London & Environs cancels on 1840s-90s covers/cards (155) inc 1843-44 QV imperfs with Numeral in Maltese Cross cancels for 7, 8 (2), 9, 10 & 11 (SG cat £1300 x2 for on cover, £2600). Barred Numerals from 12-99, Numerals in Diamonds 5-103 & mixed Letter/Numeral Duplex cancels in various configurations. The stamped covers inc 1840s QV imperfs on folded letters (12, cat £540). 1850s-60s QV 1d Stars (26, £1040), 1850s-60s QV 2d blue (3, £150), plus others inc 1862 to Paris franked 4d red & 1d brown, 1863 to Paris franked 4d red, 1868 to Bordeaux with 4d vermilion, 1871 to Italy franked 6d violet Plate 9 & 1872 to Italy franked 6d chestnut Plate 11. These cat £1040. A useful range of the London pmks, plus interesting extras inc some Instructional cachets or cancels. Mostly F-VF condition. Mentioned covers cat £5370 = A$10,000+, plus much more for the other 100 covers/cards. (155) (P)
$650
$1000
GREAT BRITAIN - LOCALS & RAILWAYS
4979
Circular Delivery Companies: 1865-67 Mint collection inc Edinburgh & Leith 1865-66 ¼d, 4 diff colours, imperf. 1866 modified design ¼d grey-lilac, imperf. 1866 Parcel Delivery Company set 2d & 3d, imperf. Clark & Co, Edinburgh (¼d) blue, Glasgow 1866 ¼d & ½d, imperf. Liverpool 1867 ¼d & ½d, perf. London 1866 ¼d & ½d, imperf & ¼d & ½d, perf. London & Districts 1867 ¼d claret, ¼d green & ½d claret. Metropolitan 1867 ¼d & ½d, perf. VF fresh M/MUH in overall nice quality. SG cat £431+, plus premium for the many MUH. Interesting classics. (21)
$130
$200
4980
Circular Delivery Company: Edinburgh 1866 Clark & Co (¼d) blue, se-tenant blk of 4, 2 diff sizes, left stamps 25mm wide & right 23½mm. VF MUH. SG CD3 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. Very scarce. (4). (P)
$100
$150
4981
Circular Delivery Company: Edinburgh & Leith 1865 Arms ¼d slate-blue, ¼d olive-grey & ¼d dull mauve, imperf. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 large margins. SG CD7, CD9, CD10 cat £58 for M, should be at least double £116 MUH. (3)
$50
$80
4982
Circular Delivery Company: Edinburgh & Leith 1866 Parcel Delivery set 2d yellow & 3d brown-red, imperf. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG CD18-19 cat £40 for M, should be at least double £80 MUH . (2)
$40
$60
4983
Circular Delivery Company: Edinburgh & Leith 1866 Parcel Delivery set 2d yellow & 3d brown-red, imperf. Superb fresh MLH, all 4 margins. SG CD18-19 cat £40. (2)
$20
$30
4984
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve, left marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG Spec CS4 cat £110 for M, should be at least double £220 MUH. (4)
$45
$70
4985
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve Stag Arms. VF fresh MLH, bottom marginal. SG Spec CS4 cat £22.
$10
$20
4986
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve, Stag Arms. Superb fresh MUH, 1 with natural paper irregularity. SG Spec CS4 cat £110 for M, should be at least double £220 MUH.
$15
$25
4987
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve Stag Arms, full sheet of 35 imperf. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. SG Spec CS4 footnote cat £770, plus premium for full sheet. (35)
$200
$300
4988
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve Stag Arms, full sheet of 35 with margins (missing only LR cnr). VF 8M/27MUH, some stains & gum disturbance. SG Spec CS4 cat £770 for M singles, the MUH should be at least double, £1364, plus premium for full sheet. (35)
$170
$250
4989
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve, blk of 15 with margins left, right & bottom. Superb fresh MUH. SG Spec CS4 cat £330 for M, should be at least double £660 MUH plus premium for blk. (15)
$120
$180
4990
College Posts: 1879 Hertford College (½d) bright mauve Stag Arms, full sheet of 35, with almost all margins (missing on left of 1 stamp). VF 4 M/31 MUH, mostly fresh. SG Spec CSU cat £770 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £1452, plus premium for sheet. (35)
$300
$450
4991
College Posts: 1882 Keble College (½d) ultramarine Arms, no imprint, right marginal blk of 4. VF UN. SG Spec CS10 cat £70.
$20
$30
4992
College Posts: 1882 Keble College (½d) ultramarine Arms, no imprint. VF UN. SG Spec CS10 cat £14.
$5
$10
4993
College Posts: 1882 Keble College (½d) ultramarine Arms, no imprint, full sheet of 48. F-VF UN, diag crease & sl fading at left. SG Spec CS10 cat £672 plus premium for sheet.
$150
$220
4994
Locals: (Birmingham) Parcels & General Assurance Association Ltd red on white labels, inscribed 'Exchange Buildings New St Birmingham', with control no DSP 268 & another with NPS 88, perf 12½, the other perf 11. F-VFU. (2).
$60
$90
4995
Locals: Bradford Parcel Delivery 1874 1d black, perf 13½, Frank stamp. Fresh UN, small thin. RL 1. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
4996
Locals: Bradford Parcel Delivery 1874 2d red Frank Stamp, perf 13½. Fresh UN, sm thin. RL 2. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
4997
Locals: (Bristol) Parcel Delivery Co 1887 1d red, seated Britannia Frank stamp, perf 12. U, flts, m/s cancel. RL 2. Very rare.
$60
$90
4998
Locals: Edinburgh & District Sutton & Co ca1880 2d red on white, perf 11. VFU, violet 'Bell & Co Contractors Blair St Edinburgh' cancel. RL unlisted! Extremely rare. (P)
$350
$500
4999
Locals: Leeds Marshall Brothers c1895 2d blue on black horse & carriage, control no.B14656. VFU, violet pencil cancel. RL unlisted. Extremely rare & impressive stamp. (P)
$350
$500
5000
Locals: Liverpool Parcel Delivery Co ca1875 1d black on yellow, Frank stamp, inscribed 'Head Office, 20 Cases St Liverpool' with black control no.61334, perf 12½. VFU, m/s line cancel. RL1. Very rare.
$70
$100
5001
Locals: Liverpool Parcel Delivery Co ca1877 4d black on deep green Frank Stamp, inscr 'Head Office 6 Wood St', black control no.1731, perf 11½. FU, sl thins m/s line cancel. RL 10. Very rare.
$60
$90
5002
Locals: London Parcels Delivery Company 1846-1880s? labels range inc black on white (2) both inscribed 'Carriers & Railway Agents', 'Chief Office, Rolls Buildings, Fetter Lane', 1 with control no.M107 & the other 'P', both imperf, some flts. Also red on white label inscribed 'L.P.D.C. Rails Charges Paid' with oval violet 'London Parcels M107 Paid Delivery Co' cancel, imperf, plus octagonal violet cachet inscribed 'LPD Co Ltd A526 Paid' on thin buff card. RL 2 & others unlisted. Extremely rare group. (4 items). (P)
$300
$500
5003
Locals: London Parcels Delivery Company ca1853 (no value) black on lilac horse & carriage, inscribed 'Chas Norman Secretary', perf at left only, with control no A604. Overall VFU for this fragile stamp, with only mnr flts, blue crayon cancel. RL4. Extremely rare! Impressive & spectacular large format stamp. (P)
$800
$1500
5004
Locals: London Parcels Delivery Co 1847 black on red, 'PAID' label, inscribed 'Per L.P.D.C.', 'Chief Office, Rolls Buildings, Fetter Lane', control no. F547, imperf. RL 1. Extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
5005
Locals: London Parcels Delivery Co label red/white inscribed 'L.P.DC. Rails Charges Paid', with violet control no.M107, imperf, violet oval cancel 'London Parcels M107 Paid Delivery Co.' Very rare.
$50
$80
5006
Locals: (London) Express Parcel Delivery Co Ltd ca1870 1d red horse & carriage, inscribed 'Chief Office 269 Strand', with black control no.56711. UN, flts at top. RL 1. Very rare.
$60
$90
5007
Locals: (London) Foster's Parcels Express Co Ltd. 1874 (no value) black on grey, perf 12½, inscribed 'Always Ready To Serve By Land Or Sea'. VFM. RL 2. Extremely rare.
$80
$120
5008
Locals: (London) Foster's Parcels Express Co Ltd 1874 (no value) black on green, perf 12½, inscribed 'Always Ready To Serve By Land Or Sea'. VFU, black crayon cancel. RL unlisted colour. Extremely rare.
$80
$120
5009
Locals: (London) Carter, Paterson & Co Ltd range inc 'Cash On Delivery' label red on buff, 'Paid' label red on white 'Paid' black on pink, 'Islington Paid' black & white on red, 'Islington Nelson Terrace NI' black & white on red, 'Brighton The Drive Paid' both white & black on red. Also Circular labels (2), 1 inscribed 'Brighton The Drive Home' & the other 'Paid Central St E.C.E', plus 2 rectangular labels, 1 inscribed 'Islington' & the other 'Central Street', both red & green with black inscriptions. All diff. All U. Unlisted in RL. Extremely rare group. (11). (P)
$300
$500
5010
Locals: Maidstone & District Motor Services Ltd 3d black on green, Parcel Ticket, with black control no. Uc5585. F-VF UN. Unlisted in RL. Very rare.
$60
$90
5011
Locals: Manchester Parcel Delivery ca1890 2d vermilion, Frank stamp, inscribed 'Chief Office 32A Fountain St J Burgess', perf 12. FU, black ink 'Cancelled'. RL 2. Very rare.
$60
$90
5012
Locals: Manchester Parcel Delivery ca1890 3d blue, Frank stamp, inscribed 'Chief Office 32a Fountain St J Burgess', perf 12. VFU, tiny tear, m/s signature cancel. RL 3. Very rare.
$70
$100
5013
Locals: Manchester Parcel Delivery ca1890 4d green Frank Stamp, inscr 'Chief Office 32A Fountain St J Burgess', perf 12. VFU, m/s cross cancel. RL 4. Very rare.
$50
$80
5014
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co ca1890 3d deep blue, Frank stamp, 'J Burgess', perf 11. U, flts, blue crayon cancel. RL 3. Extremely rare. (P)
$120
$200
5015
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co selection with 1890s 6d brown, Frank stamp 'J Burgess' UL half diag bisect, plus 2 labels inscribed 'This Parcel Is Paid Thru To Destination', 1 black/buff, other black on greenish, imperf. F-VF. RL lists 3d & 4d, with 6d unlisted. (3).
$80
$120
5016
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co 1890s 'Passenger Train Traffic' red label, dark violet control no.495. VFU, black crayon cancel. Extremely rare.
$80
$120
5017
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co 1890s 3d bluish-green Frank Stamp 'J Burgess' inscribed 'Chief Office 32a Fountain St'. U, flts, blue crayon cancel. RL unlisted. Extremely rare.
$80
$120
5018
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co 1890s 2d red Prepaid Parcel Stamp, J Burgess, perf 11. VF UN. RL unlisted. Extremely rare. (P)
$170
$275
5019
Locals: Manchester Sutton & Co 1890 6d brown, Prepaid Parcel Stamp J Burgess, perf 11. VFU, blue crayon cancel, plus boxed 'Sermans Depot 1900' cancel in black. RL unlisted. Extremely rare. (P)
$170
$275
5020
Locals: Wigan Goods & Parcels Delivery Co. 1d black on white monogram. FU, pen cross cancel. RL unlisted. Extremely rare (P)
$200
$300
5021
Railway Newspaper Parcels: ca1880s Preston & Wyre Railway ½d-6d with black controls. VF fresh MUH. R439are. (5).
$70
$100
GREAT BRITAIN - REVENUES
5022
1970s National Health Insurance £2.55 orange & green windmill design PROOF, opt 'N Ireland', perf SPECIMEN & affixed to Harrison & Sons printer's approval card. Superb fresh UN. Bft totally unlisted this colour or value! Probably unique.
$50
$100
5023
1970s National Health Insurance £3.62 blue & red bollard & ropes design PROOF, opt 'N Ireland', perf SPECIMEN & affixed to Harrison & Sons printer's approval card. Superb fresh UN. Bft totally unlisted design! Probably unique. (P)
$100
$200
5024
Consular Service: 1947 forgery of GB KGV 3/- green & violet revenue, blank background, no wmk, line-perf 13¾, which was printed in setenant sheets of various values. Bft 138(F). VF fresh MUH. This is a contemporary forgery  produced in Palestine / Israel around 1947 by the 'Haganah' Jewish paramilitary organization for use on forged immigration documents into British ruled Palestine. Very rare historical item. Copy of 2018 Tsachor AIEP photo cert for pane, plus 2018 Ceremuga photo cert for this stamp. (P)
$100
$200
GREAT BRITAIN - USED ABROAD
5025
Peru: Use of 1867-80 QV 9d pale straw, large white cnr letters, wmk Spray. F-VF U with barred C38 of Callao pmk. SG Z50 cat £200. SG 111 cat £300 for normal GB stamp alone. (P)
$80
$120
5026
Russia - Crimean War: 1854-55 use of 1854 QV 1d brown Die I, wmk sm crown, perf 16 with 'crown between stars'. VFU. SG Z2 unpriced. Extremely rare. BPA photo cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
5027
Russia - Crimean War: 1854-55 use of 1841 QV 2d blue, imperf with 'crown between stars' pmk. FU, 3½+ margins. SG Z16 cat £2000. Extremely rare. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$2000
5028
Russia - Crimean War: 1855 small cover franked QV 1d brown Die I wmk sm crown perf 16 horiz strip of 3, tied by crown between stars pmk. To Ireland & endorsed at LL 'OBM 11Bn' 77th, with b/s 'Post Office British Army JA 8 1855' code A (Constantinople) greenish cds & English arrival 19 JA 1855. SG Z2 unpriced. Extremely rare cover. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$4000
5029
Russia - Crimean War: 1856 small cover franked QV 6d embossed (irregularly separated) tied by star between cyphers pmk. To Scotland, endorsed at LL 'Offices Letter' b/s 'Post Office British Army FE 2 1856' code A (Constantinople) in rose red, 'FE 16 1856' in red (2 diff) & Prestonpans arrival cds. SG Z22 cat £2250+ as loose stamps & should be at least double, or triple on cover, so £4500-£6750. Extremely rare cover. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3000
$5000
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY
5030
1940 German Occup bisect provisional postcard franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die II (LR half tied by 'Ville au Roi, Guernsey Ch Is 27 DE 40' FDI cds. Mi 157H cat €400. SG Spec GW4 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
5031
1940 German Occup bisect provisional postcard franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die II (LL half) tied by 'Guernsey (St Peter Port) 27 DE 40 Ch Is' FDI cds. Mi 157H cat €400. SG Spec GW4 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
5032
1940 German Occup bisect provisional cover franked KGV 2d orange engraved Die II (UL half) tied by 'St Sampson's Guernsey Ch Is 27 DE 40' FDI cds. Mi 157H ca €400. SG Spec GW4 cat £400. (P)
$180
$275
5033
1941 German Occup bisect provisional cover & PC franked KGVI 2d orange 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 14 Jan & 10 Feb 1941. SG Spec GW7a cat £110. (2)
$45
$70
5034
1941 German Occup bisect Provisional PPC of 'Interior of Chapel' & 'Old Harbour' franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Guernsey Channel Islands' 10/11 FE 1941 Head Office cds. SG Spec GW9 cat £80, plus premium for PPC. (2)
$35
$50
5035
1941 German Occup bisect provisional lettersheets from Receiver-General, with lower half removed franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 21 Jan & 11 Feb 1941. Mi II cat €100. SG Spec GW9a cat £90. (2).
$35
$50
5036
1941 German Occup bisect provisional covers franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Guernsey' machine pmks of 5 Feb or 22 Feb. Mi II cat €100. SG Spec GW9a cat £90. (2)
$35
$50
5037
1940 German Occup bisect Provisional cover & PC latter with printed reverse for Builder EE Guilbert, franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' UL & LR halves, tied by 'Ville au Roi, Guernsey Ch Is' or 'Cobo Guernsey Channel Islands' 27 DE 40 FDI Sub-Office cds. SG Spec GW9b cat from £80. (2)
$35
$50
5038
1941 German Occup bisect Provisional PPC views 'Candie Gardens' or 'Old Harbour' franked Stamp Anniv 2d 'matching' LL & UR halves, tied by 'Cobo Guernsey Islands 21/22 FE 41' Sub-Office cds. SG Spec GW9b cat from £80, plus premium for PPC. (2)
$35
$50
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY
5039
1941-44 German Occup covers with Arms ½d blk of 5 tied by FDI cds, 1d right marginal blk of 6 registered tied FDI cds, plus Pictorial set on reg cover tied oval 'Registered Jersey 27 AU 45' post Liberation. SG JW21-28(var) cat £50+ as FDC & loose Pictorials, plus premium for FDC blks. (3)
$25
$40
5040
1941-44 German Occup FDC with Arms ½d pr on PPC of Jersey Lighthouse, 1d on cover & 1943-44 Pictorial set on single cover, all with 'Jersey Channel Islands' FDI cds. SG Spec JW21-28 cat £50+. (3 covers)
$25
$40
GREECE
5041
1861-1886 Large Hermes Head issue 20l reprinted DIE PROOFS in blue, red, green, black & purple, on various types of paper 60x70mm. VF fresh UN as made. Very attractive. (5) (P)
$150
$250
5042
1906 2nd Olympic Games 1L black imperf proof on pmk card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 144(p), SG 183(p). Rare. (P)
$70
$100
5043
1906 2nd Olympic Games 3L black, imperf proof on Card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 146(p), SG 185(p). Rare. (P)
$70
$100
5044
1906 2nd Olympic Games 25L black, imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 150(p), SG 189(p). Rare. (P)
$100
$150
5045
1906 2nd Olympic Games 30L brown, imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 190(p). MI 151(p). (P)
$70
$100
5046
1906 2nd Olympic Games 2Dr brown imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 155(p). SG 194(p), cat £140 for normal. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
5047
1906 2nd Olympic Games 5Dr pink, imperf proof on pink card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Mi 157(p), SG 196(p), normal cat £225. Rare. (P)
$180
$275
5048
1906 2nd Olympics Die PROOF impressions in issued colours of 1l, 3l. 10l, 20l, 25l, 30l, 40l, 2Dr & 5Dr, printed on special New Year Greeting card (190 x 133mm) dated 1st Jan 1907, with greetings from the Minister of Posts & Telegraphs, & gold embossed coat of arms at top. Superb fresh. SG ex183-96(p). Spectacular & very rare so nice! (P)
$1200
$1800
5049
1933 Admiral & Cruiser 50Dr grey-blue & black. VF MUH. SG 475 cat £95 for M, should be at least double £190 MUH. Karamitsos 523 cat €150.
$50
$80
5050
1933 'Greece' 75Dr purple-lake & black. VF fresh MLH. SG 476 cat £225. Karamitsos S24 cat €140.
$50
$80
GRENADA
5051
1902 KEVII Tablet set ½d to 10/-, opt SPECIMEN, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MUH. SG 57-66s cat £200 for M, so should be at least double, £400 MUH. (10). (P)
$250
$400
5052
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 145s-148s cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$130
$200
5053
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-2½d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 149s-151s cat £110. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$90
$120
5054
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-2½d perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH, 1d tiny adhesions marks on gum, SG 149-51s cat £110. Scarce genuine set. (3).
$40
$60
5055
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & 10/- in LR plate number pr & imprint pr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 166-7 cat £48+ as singles & plate no/imprint prs est +50%, so £72. (2 prs)
$40
$70
5056
1952 Postage Due 4c black right marginal blk of 6, top middle stamp error 'missing crown in wmk' Stamps fresh MUH. SG D16/D16a cat £181+ as singles, plus premium for positional blk should be +50%, so est cat £270+. (P)
$120
$180
5057
1966 QEII Pictorial set 1c-$3. Superb U. SG 231-45 cat £42. (15)
$15
$25
5058
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- tied by 'GPO Grenada 6 MY 35' FDI cds. To England by air, b/s New York. SG 145-48 cat £42 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover plus premium for set on FDC.
$40
$100
HONG KONG
5059
1863-71 QV 2c-96c set of IMPERF proofs, opt CANCELLED, no wmk chalked paper. Superb fresh UN as made, all marginal with 4 large margins, beautiful bright colours. SG ex 8-19(p) cat £4880 as normals. Very rare as only 1 sheet of ea existed & certificate can be obtained on request. (9) (P)
$1200
$1800
5060
1863-71 QV 96c brownish grey, wmk crown CC. VF fresh UN. SG 19 cat £1600. Rare in genuine unused condition. (P)
$700
$1000
5061
1871-74 Great Northern Telegraph Company 25c grey, $1 orange-yellow, $3 green & $10 rose-lilac, sets of 4 both of imperf plate proofs, & of the perf 11½ stamps. Imperf 25c with 'Serie F' serial no, the other imperfs w/o serial nos, while the perf stamps all with 'Serie F' serial nos. ALL IN UR cnr BLOCKS OF 4. Hiscocks 1-4 & 1a-4a, Bft 1-4 & 1a-4a. (These stamps were printed by Waterlow & Sons & depict Professor H.C. Orsted, the Danish pioneer of electromagnetism. They were prepared for use on the Great Northern Telegraph Company's telegraph network in eastern Asia which had installed telegraph lines Hong Kong – Amoy – Shanghai – Nagasaki). Superb condition, imperforate,  UN as made, perf stamps MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Of the imperfs probably 2 sheets of 25 of each existed, of which only 1 of the 25c had the serial nos. While of the issued perf stamps only 1 set of sheets of 25 has ever been recorded in private hands from which these originate. We have never seen any of the issued perf stamps offered for sale anywhere ever before. Extremely important offering for either the Hong Kong or Chinese specialist, or the collector of world telegraphs. UNIQUE SET OF POSITIONAL BLOCKS. 2019 Ceremuga photo certs. (8 blks) (P)
$8000
$12000
5062
1876-77 '16 Cents' opt QV 18c lilac, variety split '1' in '16'. F-VF U, oval barred 51 pmk of Shanghai. SG 20(var) cat £160+ as normal, while other varieties cat £900. (P)
$130
$200
5063
1880 QV 2c dull rose, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M, deep colour. SG 28 cat £275. (P)
$130
$200
5064
1891 QV Surch set 20c/30c, 50c/48c & $1/96c, no Chinese characters, opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH, nice deep colours. SG 45s-47s cat £850 (normal cat £1300). Rare set. (3). (P)
$700
$1000
5065
1891 '1 DOLLAR' opt QV 96c purple on red with Chinese h/s. Superb fresh M. SG 50 cat £450. (P)
$250
$350
5066
1891 Jubilee opt QV 2c carmine, variety short 'U in JUBILEE'. VFM, sl tropicalised. SG 51b cat £800. (P)
$300
$450
5067
1891 Jubilee opt QV 2c carmine, variety broken '1' in '1891'. VFM, sl tropicalised. SG 51c cat £950. (P)
$350
$500
5068
1891 Jubilee opt QV 2c carmine, variety 'space between O & N of Hong'. VFM. SG 51f cat £1700. Very rare variety. Certificates for any of the 1891 varieties can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
5069
1898 QV '1 DOLLAR' opt QV 96c grey-black, wmk crown CA, with Chinese h/s. VF fresh M. SG 52a cat £225 (P)
$120
$180
5070
1903 KEVII $3 slate & dull blue, wmk crown CA. VF fresh MLH, nice colour. SG 74 cat £450. (P)
$300
$450
5071
1904-06 KEVII $10 slate & orange/blue, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum, bright colours & excellent centring. SG 90 cat £1900. Rare top value in exceptional quality. (P)
$1600
$2400
5072
1912-21 KGV 1c-$1, wmk mult crown, plus 4c, 6d shades, 12c on white back, 50c, 2 shades/backs. VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex 100-112 inc 102a, 103a, 106a, 111a, 111d cat £521. (17). (P)
$275
$400
5073
1912-21 KGV set 1c-$10, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 100s-16s cat £2250. Rare set. (17). (P)
$1800
$2500
5074
1912-21 KGV 25c purple & magenta, type B, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 109 cat £300. (P)
$160
$250
5075
1912-21 KGV $2 carmine-red & grey-black wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH, nice colour. SG 113 cat £200. (P)
$130
$180
5076
1912-21 KGV $5 green & red on green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH, nice colours. SG 115 cat £725.
$500
$700
5077
1921-37 KGV 1c-$2, wmk script, plus 4c shade. VF M/MLH, mostly very fresh. SG 117-130 cat £437. (17) (P)
$275
$375
5078
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3c ultramarine & grey-black FULL SHEET of 60, with sheet no. VF MUH. SG 133 cat £240 for M singles, should be at least double, £480 MUH, plus premium for full sheet.
$200
$300
5079
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 3c-20c, perf SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH. SG 133s-136s cat £500 for M, should be at least double, £1000 MUH. Rare genuine set especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$650
$1000
5080
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 3c-20c perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 133-36s cat £500. Rare genuine set. (4) (P)
$375
$500
5081
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 5c & 20c blks of 4. VF MUH, gum crease across 1 20c. SG 134, 136 cat £162 for M singles, should be at least double, £324 MUH, plus premium for blks. (2 blks).
$70
$100
5082
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 5c & 20c, marginal blks of 4. Stamps VF MUH. SG 134 & 136 cat £162 for M singles, should be at least double, £324 MUH, plus premium for blks. (2 blks).
$80
$120
5083
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 5c LL cnr blk of 4, variety 'extra flagstaff' on UL stamp. VF fresh MUH. SG 134/134a cat £351 for M, should be at least £702 MUH. Nice positional blk. (4) (P)
$275
$400
5084
1937 KGVI Coronation 4c green bottom blk of 30 & right blk of 20 with sheet no. VF fresh MUH. SG 137 cat £225 for singles, plus premium for blks.
$40
$70
5085
1937 KGVI Coronation 15c Carmine FULL SHEET of 60, with sheet no. VF fresh MUH. SG 138 cat £148, plus premium for full sheet.
$120
$180
5086
1938-52 KGVI 1c brown, FULL SHEET of 120 with plate no 1 & sheet no. VF MUH, darker gum. SG 140 cat £330, plus premium for full sheet.
$120
$180
5087
1938-52 KGVI set 1c-$10 with all colours. Mostly VF fresh, the 1st $5 & $10 with usual colonial gum, all nice bright colours. SG 140-162 cat £1100+. Rarely seen MUH as a full set. (23) (P)
$850
$1200
5088
1938-52 KGVI 1c-$10 (ex $10 green & violet) but inc almost all shades, papers & perfs inc 30c yellow-olive perf 14, 50c (6 shades & papers), $1 dull lilac & blue (3 diff) & $5 green & violet (2). F-VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex 140-62 cat £1100+. (50). (P)
$230
$375
5089
1938-52 KGVI set 1c-$10, with both colours of $1, $2, $5 & $10. VF MLH, mostly very fresh, 1st $5 & $10 darker gum as always. SG 140-62 cat £1100. Nice set. (23) (P)
$350
$500
5090
1938-52 KGVI set 1c-$10, perf SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 140-62s cat £2750. Very rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (23) (P)
$1700
$2500
5091
1938-52 KGVI 2c grey, perf 14, FULL SHEET of 120, with plate 1 & sheet no. VF MUH, darker gum. SG 141 cat £240, plus premium for full sheet.
$80
$120
5092
1938-52 KGVI 4c orange perf 14, FULL SHEET of 120 with plate no 1 & sheet no. VF MUH, darker gum. SG 142 cat £1440, plus premium for full sheet
$400
$600
5093
1938-52 KGVI 15c scarlet, right marginal vert pr, top stamp variety 'broken character'. VF MUH. SG 146/146a cat £132+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant pr which should be at +50%, so est cat £198. (P)
$60
$90
5094
1938-52 KGVI 30c yellow-olive perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 151 cat £150.
$30
$50
5095
1938-52 KGVI $2 reddish violet & scarlet. VF fresh MUH. SG 158 cat £55.
$30
$45
5096
1938-52 KGVI $10 reddish-violet & blue, chalk paper. VF fresh MLH. SG 162a cat £325. (P)
$55
$80
5097
1938-63 Postage Due set 2c-50c, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D6-12s cat £475. Rare genuine set & certificate can be obtained on request. (7) (P)
$300
$450
5098
1941 Centenary set 2c-$1. VF fresh MUH. SG 163-8 cat £90 (6)
$50
$80
5099
1941 Centenary 5c black & green, FULL SHEET of 60, with imprint, Plate 2 & sheet no. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 165 cat £240, plus premium for full sheet.
$80
$120
5100
1941 Centenary 5c black & green, 3 FULL SHEETS of 60, plate 21, 22 & 29, all with imprint & sheet no, one sheet with paper fold over error in UL cnr margin. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 165 cat £720, plus premium for full sheets. (3 sheets).
$250
$400
5101
1941 Centenary 15c black & scarlet, 2 bottom marginal blks of 30, plate 1 & plate 1a, both with imprints & sheet nos. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 166 cat £660, plus premium for imprint blks. (2 blks).
$170
$250
5102
1941 Centenary 15c black & scarlet, bottom marginal blk of 30 with imprint, plate no 1a & sheet no. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 166 cat £330, plus premium for imprint blk.
$80
$120
5103
1941 Centenary 25c chocolate & blue top marginal blk of 30 with sheet no. VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. SG 167 cat £600+, plus premium for blk.
$100
$150
5104
1936 Hong Kong-London registered FFC franked KGV 20c & 50c tied by 'Hong Kong 24 MR 36' cds. To London, but 'Not Called For' & returned, with b/s of London, & HK return, with typed label on reverse' The Postmaster General regrets that this packet has been accidentally damaged in the post.' Most unusual. (P)
$300
$500
5105
1938 covers franked Stamp Duty 5c green singles (3), or strips of 3 (2), with other stamps inc pr with KGV 20c, singles with KGV 10c & Coronation 15s. Pr with KGV 4c & Coronation 15c. All with Hong Kong JAN 1938 cds various dates, inc Registered (2). SG F1 cat £238++ as loose single Stamp Duty stamps alone (£17 ea) & 'from x4' on cover, plus the other stamps & unusual usages. (8) (P)
$300
$600
5106
1938 cover franked Stamp Duty 5c green tied by 'Hong Kong 20 JA 38' cds. SG F12 cat £17+ as loose stamp, & 'from x4' on cover.
$20
$40
HONG KONG - POs CHINA & JAPAN
5107
1917-21 'CHINA' opt KGV $10 purple & black/red. VFU, sl horiz bend, British PO cds. SG 17 cat £750 & under-catalogued. Very rare genuine used. (P)
$500
$750
5108
1917-27 'CHINA' opt KGV $1 purple & blue on blue, wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 27 cat £80.
$45
$70
HUNGARY
5109
1925 Sports & Scout Fund set 100K-2500K IMPERF horiz prs. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 452-59(I), Mi 403-10, Sc B80-87(I) cat US$900 for M, should be at least double, US$1800 MUH, plus premium for prs. (8prs) (P)
$400
$600
5110
1933 Scout Jamboree set 10f-10f, IMPERF horiz pr. Superb fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 563-67(I), Mi 511-15U cat €340, Sc 481-85(I) cat US$300 for M, should be at least double, US$600 MUH, plus premium for prs. (5 prs) (P)
$150
$250
5111
1870s Registered cover franked King 15k engraved tied by 'Heves 28 12' cds with Ajanlott h/s. To Pest with arrival b/s. SG 12 cat £75+. Mi 12 cat €150 -both for on cover. (P)
$60
$90
5112
1874 cover franked 3k green engraved, tied by 'Budapest 74 JUN 22' cds. SG 9 cat £180, Mi 9 cat €200 -both for on cover. (P)
$80
$120
5113
1874 Registered Express cover front franked King 25k engraved, tied by 'Budapest Foposta 74 SEP 19' cds, with 3-line Foposta Ajanlott Sz h/s. SG 13 cat £1500. Mi 13 cat €1700 -both for on cover. Very rare proper single franking usage. (P)
$350
$500
ICELAND
5114
1902-07 selection used blks of 4 inc 1902-04 King 16a-50a. 1902 Official King set 3a-50a & 1907 Official 2 Kings 5a-50a. Mostly VF U. Mi 40-44, D17-D23, D26-D31 cat €576+. SG 48-52, O81-O87, O101-O106 cat £688+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (18 blks)
$170
$250
5115
1912 King Embossed set 5a-5Kr. VF fresh M/MUH, top 3 values VF fresh MUH. Mi 69-75 cat €300+ for M, should be at least double, €550. SG 102-108 cat £300+ for M, so at least £550 inc MUH. (7) (P)
$180
$275
5116
1920 King set 1e-5Kr, plus 1921-22 New Colours set 5a-40a, all blks of 4 VFU -the 1e-1K cds, 2a, & 5K with 'Tollur' cancels. Mi 83-103 €740+. SG 116-36 cat £800+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (21 blks)
$200
$300
5117
1921-30 Surch selection in blks of 4 inc '5 aur' on King 16a, '30 aur' on King 50a, '20 aur' on 2 Kings 40a, & '50 aur' on King 5Kr. VFU, 3 with cds, 1 with 'Tollur' cancel. Mi 104, 109, 112 & 113 cat €480+. SG 137, 143, 144 & 145 cat £588+ as singles, plus premium for rare multiples. (4 blks)
$120
$180
5118
1921-30 Surch '50 aur' on King 50a & 'Kr 10' on King 2 Kr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 113 & 124 cat €340. SG 145 & 150 cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
5119
1921-30 'EIN KRONA' opt King 40a blue. VF fresh MUH. Mi 121 cat €400. SG 146 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (P)
$140
$220
5120
1922 Official opt King Embossed set 2Kr & 5Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 41II & 42 cat €290. SG O151a & O152 cat £280. (2) (P)
$110
$150
5121
1930 Parliament Millenary set 3a-10Kr, plus 10a Airmail. VF fresh MLH. Fa 173-88 cat 3000Kr, SG 158-73 cat £400. (16). (P)
$130
$200
5122
1930 Parliament Millenary set 3a-10K inc 10a Airmail. VF fresh MUH. Fa 173-88 cat 6500Kr. SG 158-73 cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH. (16). (P)
$300
$450
5123
1930 Airmail Parliamentary Millenary set 15a-1Kr. VF fresh MLH. Mi 142-146 cat €225. SG 174-178 cat £200. (5) (P)
$80
$120
5124
1930 Official opt Parliament Millenary set 3a-10Kr, inc 10a Air. VF fresh MLH. Fa Tj59-74 cat 6500Kr, SG O174-89 cat £900. (16). (P)
$250
$350
5125
1930 Official opt Parliament Millenary 50a-10Kr. VF fresh M. Fa Tj69-74 cat 620Kr, SG O184-88 cat £820. (5). (P)
$150
$220
5126
1931 King 40a claret, redrawn head (type II). VF fresh MUH. Mi 164 cat €650. SG 190 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$250
$350
5127
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. F-VF M/MLH, 10Kr tiny thin. SG 205-07 cat £2250, Sc C12-14 cat US$2600, Fa 165-67 cat 17,500Kr. The key set of Iceland. Exp Dr Debo, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$550
$800
5128
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. VF MUH appearance, original gum, 1Kr & 5Kr gum sl disturbed, 10Kr superb fresh MUH never hinged original gum. SG 205-07 cat £2250 for M, should be at least double, £4500 MUH, Sc C12-14 cat US$6325, Fa 165-167 cat 44,000Kr. The key set of Iceland & seldom ever seen MUH. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$1300
$2000
5129
1933 Air Balbo Flight opt set 1Kr-10Kr. VF M/MLH. SG 205-07 cat £2250, Sc C12-14 cat US$2600, Fa 165-67 cat 17,500Kr. The key set of Iceland. Exp, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. (3) (P)
$850
$1200
5130
1934 Airmail set 10a-2Kr, all bottom marginal blks of 6 with De La Rue imprints. VF fresh MUH. Mi 175B-180B cat €660 for singles. SG 208-213 cat £360 for M singles, should be at least double, £720 MUH, plus premium for blks. (6 blks) (P)
$250
$375
INDIA
5131
1860 QV Receipt Stamp 1a lilac & 1869 QV Revenue Stamp 1a lilac, both opt CANCELLED' (13 x 2mm). VF fresh MUH. Bft R1 & 1(s). (2)
$20
$40
5132
1867-73 'Service' opt QV 6c 8p slate, prepared for use but not issued. VF MUH, never hinged original gum, top marginal with ornate margin. SG O30b cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Very rare genuine, especially MUH, & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
5133
1869-78 QV Telegraph 1R grey, Die I, wmk wide 'crown INDIA'. VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG T8 cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
5134
1869-78 QV Telegraph 1R grey Die II, opt seriffed SPECIMEN (18x2mm), wmk wide 'crown INDIA' type19. VF UN. SG T9(s) cat £90 as normal & unpriced as rare specimen. (P)
$80
$120
5135
1869-78 QV Telegraph 25R reddish-lilac, Die I, wmk wide 'crown INDIA'. F-VF MUH, never hinged original gum. SG T16 cat £1400 for M, should be at least double, £2800 MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
5136
1869-78 QV Telegraph 28R8a bright yellow-green, wmk wide 'crown INDIA', with full stamp-size tab at right. Stamp VF MUH, never hinged original gum, nice fresh colour. SG T18 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH, plus premium for the vary rare tab. (P)
$375
$500
5137
1869-78 QV Telegraph 50R rose, Die I, wmk wide 'crown INDIA'. F-VF MUH, never hinged original gum, nice fresh colour. SG T19 cat £1500 for M, should be at least double, £3000 MUH & rarity thus. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
5138
1881-82 'TELEGRAPH' opt QV fiscal 1a pale lilac opt size 24x2½mm. Superb fresh MLH. SG T25 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
5139
1882-40 QV 4a6p yellow-green. Superb MUH. SG 97 cat £50 for M, should be at least double, £100 MUH.
$80
$120
5140
1882 QV Telegraph 50R carmine, Die II, top value, wmk crown INDIA (T25). VF MLH. SG T41 cat £425. Rare top value. (P)
$350
$500
5141
1882 QV Telegraph 50R rose Die II, opt SPECIMEN. 3 times (18x2mm top & bottom & middle), wmk narrow crown INDIA type20. VF fresh M, paper adhesion. SG T41(s) cat £425 as normal & unpriced as rare specimen. (P)
$250
$400
5142
1895 QV High Value set 2R, 3R & 5R. VFU. SG 107-109 cat £80. (3).
$15
$25
5143
1895 QV High Value set 2R, 3R & 5R. VFU. SG 107-109 cat £80. (3).
$25
$40
5144
1895 QV 3R brown & green. VF fresh MLH. SG 108 cat £85
$55
$80
5145
1900 'TELEGRAPH' opt QV Foreign Bill 2R purple. VF fresh MLH. SG T53 cat £600. Very rare. Exp Brun. (P)
$450
$650
5146
1902 KEVII set 3p - 5R with most listed shades (inc 1R, 2R & 3R). VF fresh M/MLH. SG 119-142 cat £885. (23) (P)
$525
$750
5147
1902-11 KEVII 5R ultramarine & violet. VF fresh MUH. SG142 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
5148
1902-11 KEVII 5R ultramarine & deep lilac. Superb U. SG 143 cat £75.
$25
$40
5149
1902-11 KEVII 15R blue & olive-brown. Superb fresh MLH, bright colours. SG 146 cat £475. (P)
$325
$500
5150
1902-11 KEVII 15R blue & olive-brown. F-VF fresh M. SG 146 cat £450. (P)
$230
$300
5151
1902-11 KEVII 25R brownish orange & blue. VFU, bright colours. SG 147 cat £600 for T/C or £1800 for U. Key top value. (P)
$500
$700
5152
1904 KEVII Telegraph 10R bluish green, opt SPECIMEN twice (18x2mm). VF MLH. SG T63(s) cat £200 as normal & unpriced for rare specimen. (P)
$130
$200
5153
1904 KEVII Telegraph 25R bright lilac. VF MUH, even darker gum, left marginal. SG T64 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
5154
1904 KEVII Telegraph 25R bright lilac opt SPECIMEN twice (18x2mm). VF MLH. SG T64(s), cat £325 as normal & unpriced for rare specimen. (P)
$200
$300
5155
1904 KEVII Telegraph 50R carmine. VF MUH, even darker gum. SG T65 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
5156
1904 KEVII Telegraph 50R carmine, opt SPECIMEN twice (18x2mm). VF fresh MLH. SG T65(s) cat £375 as normal & unpriced for rare specimen. (P)
$200
$300
5157
1904 QV & KEVII surcharge set 1a on 4R, 2a on 8a & 4a on 1R, top halves. VFU, all on 1 piece! SG T66-T68 cat £11+++.
$10
$20
5158
1908 'OHMS' opt KEVII Telegraphs 2R brown-orange. Stamp superb MUH, left marginal. SG OT1 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
5159
1908 'OHMS' opt KEVII Telegraphs 10R bluish-green. Superb MUH. SG OT3 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
5160
1908 'OHMS' opt KEVI Telegraphs 25R bright lilac. Stamp superb MUH, right marginal. ST OT4 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$375
$500
5161
1908 OHMS opt KEVII Telegraph 25R bright lilac, for official telegraphs. VFM. SG OT4 cat £275.
$200
$300
5162
1908 OHMS opt KEVII Telegraph 50R carmine top value of official telegraphs. VFM, with bright colour. SG OT5 cat £375. (P)
$300
$450
5163
1908 'OHMS' opt KEVII Telegraphs 50R carmine. Superb MUH. SG OT5 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (P)
$500
$800
5164
1909 'OHMS' opt KEVII 25R brownish-orange & blue. VF fresh MLH. SG O72 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
5165
1911-23 KGV 15R blue & olive, wmk star. VFM. SG 190 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
5166
1911-23 KGV 25R orange & blue, wmk Large Star. VF fresh MLH. SG 191 cat £600. Scarce top value. (P)
$325
$500
5167
1921 NINE PIES on KGV ½a green envelope registered. Apollo Bandar to Bombay, uprated with KGV NINE PIES on KGV 1a rose-carmine, single & marg blk of 4, the lower pr with error 'PIES PIES' instead of 'NINE PIES'. SG 192b cat £600+ as loose stamps alone. Great rarity as commercial usage of error stamps, especially as very attractive uprating of stationery. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2300
$3500
5168
1926-33 KGV 5R ultramarine & purple, wmk Mult Star. VF fresh M. SG 216 cat £75.
$40
$60
5169
1926-33 KGV 15R blue & olive, wmk Mult Star. MLH, couple irregular perfs & small spot at top. SG 218 cat £100.
$20
$30
5170
1926-33 KGV 25R orange & blue, wmk mult star. VF fresh MLH. SG 219 cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
5171
1926-33 KGV 25R orange & blue, wmk mult star. Superb MUH, bottom marginal. SG 219 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
5172
1926-33 KGV 25R orange & blue, wmk mult star. Superb fresh MUH. SG 219 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
5173
1937-40 KGVI & Pictorial set ½a-25R. Superb fresh MUH. SG 247-64 cat £600+. Scarce so nice. (18) (P)
$500
$700
5174
1937-40 KGVI & Pictorials set 3p-25R. VF MUH, top 2 vals very fresh. SG 247-64 cat £600. (18) (P)
$400
$600
5175
1937-40 KGVI 1a red uncut booklet panes sheet of 256 with barred gutters every 5th row, ea pane of 16x4 has tete-beche prs across the centre, giving a total of 64 tete-beche prs, plus another 64 inverted wmk & 64 normal. Mostly VF fresh MUH, few stamps sl tropicalised gum, but all fresh frontal appearance. SG 250/250a/250w cat £416+++, plus premium for fresh sheet. Spectacular.
$200
$300
5176
1937-40 KGVI 25R slate-violet & purple. VF MUH, sl darker gum. SG 264 cat £300. (P)
$130
$200
5177
1937-40 KGVI 25R violet & purple. VF fresh MUH. SG 264 cat £300. (P)
$220
$300
5178
1948 Gandhi set 1½a-10R. VF fresh MUH but adherence of glassine interleaving to gum, all left marginal. SG 305-8 cat £425. (4) (P)
$160
$240
5179
1931 Calcutta-Darwin FFC franked Delhi ½a pr with 'Park Street Calcutta 3 AP 31' cds, 'Detained Till 5th April Engine Overhauled' cachet, plus flight cachet. Returned to Calcutta with Australia 2d tied by 'Darwin 24 AP 31' cds & India 1a with arrival cds. AAMC 177. Only 43 flown. (P)
$300
$450
INDIA - CONVENTION STATES
5180
Jind State: 1914-27 'JIND STATE' opt KGV 3p-5R (only one 1½a). VF fresh MUH. SG ex 64-78 cat £167 for M, should be at least double, £334 MUH. (14) (P)
$300
$450
5181
Jind: 1927-37 JIND STATE opt KGV 10R green & carmine. VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 101 cat £27 for M, should be at least double £54 MUH.
$35
$50
5182
Jind: 1927-37 'JIND STATE' opt KGV 25R orange & blue. Superb fresh MUH. SG 103 cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. (P)
$550
$750
INDIA - FEUDATORY STATES
5183
Barwani: 1933-47 Rana Devi Singh, 2a rosine-carmine booklet pane of 4 on perf 11 medium to thick paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 41B cat £180+. (P)
$120
$180
5184
Barwani: 1933-47 Rana Devi Singh 4a sage-green booklet pane of 4 on perf 11 medium to thick wove paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 42B cat £240+. (P)
$150
$250
5185
Cochin: 1923-24 'ON CGS' opt Varma II 8p/9p carmine, opt w/o serif on 'G'. F-VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG O21 cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £140 MUH. (P)
$80
$120
5186
Cochin: 1925 'ON CGS' opt Varma II 10p/9p carmine. Superb fresh MUH. SG O22 cat £90 for M, should be at least £180 MUH (P)
$120
$180
5187
Cochin: 1943 'ON CGS' opt Raja Varma III 3p/4p green, wmk umbrella. VF fresh UN as issued. SG O62 cat £75.
$40
$60
5188
Cochin: 1946-48 Raja 1a orange top marginal horiz pr, perf 13, error IMPERF between stamps & margin. VF UN as issued. SG 106(var). Very rare. (P)
$130
$200
5189
Cochin: 1946-48 Raja 1a orange, UR cnr marginal strip of 4, perf 14, error IMPERF between stamps & top margin. VF UN as issued, 2 stamps sl creases. SG 106(var). Very rare. (P)
$180
$275
5190
Cochin: 1946-48 Varma III 1a3p magenta, perf 13, w/o official opt & so unissued thus. Superb fresh UN, as issued, right marginal. SG footnote after SG 108 cat £130+ (P)
$90
$130
5191
Cochin: 1946-48 Raja 1a3p magenta, perf 13, w/o official opt -unissued, horiz pr, 1 with sheet wmk, other w/o. Superb UN as made. SG footnote after SG 108 cat £260++ for singles, plus premium for rare wmk combination. (P)
$180
$275
5192
Hyderabad Residency: 1913 Foreign Bill revenues imperf black PROOF set 2a-24R on thin card. VF fresh UN as made, 4 large margins. K&M 401-12(p) cat US$286 (in 1983) for normals. Only 1 sheet of ea believed printed. (12) (P)
$100
$200
5193
Hyderabad Residency: 1913 Special Adhesive revenues imperf black PROOF set 2a-500R on thin card. Superb fresh UN as made. K&M 852-65(p) cat US$514 (in 1983) as normals. Only 1 sheet of ea believed printed. (14) (P)
$250
$400
5194
Hyderabad: 1945 Victory 1a blue full sheet of 100. Superb fresh MUH, few gum bends. SG 23.
$30
$50
5195
Indore: 1904-20 Maharaja 1a green, perf 12½. VFU, 5 FE 22 cds. SG 11b cat £250. (P)
$60
$100
5196
Indore: 1940 Maharaja opt set ¼a-1a. VF MUH. SG 33-35 cat £100+ & undercatalogued. (3) (P)
$120
$180
5197
Jammu & Kashmir: 1897 Arms Telegraph 8a yellow & bright blue, upper half, no wmk. VF U, m/s initials & 5/5/01 date. Bft 27 cat £65. SG T18 cat £55.
$35
$50
5199
Jammu & Kashmir: 1899-1909 Arms Telegraph ½a blackish olive & blue-green & 1a bright blue & carmine, double stamp, wmk Multi Rosettes. F-VF M/MLH, 1a sl rubbing. Bft 26 & 27 cat £100, SG T22 & T23 cat £130. (2). (P)
$60
$90
5200
Jammu & Kashmir: 1899-1909 Arms Telegraph 1a bright blue & carmine, double stamp, wmk Mult Rosettes. VF M. Bft 27 cat £50. SG T23 cat £65.
$35
$50
5201
Jammu & Kashmir: 1899-1909 Arms Telegraph 2a reddish-violet & olive-brown, upper half, wmk Multi Rosettes. VF U, ms initials & 22/4/02 cancel. Bft 28 cat £35. SG T24 cat £27.
$20
$30
5202
Jammu & Kashmir: 1899-1909 Arms Telegraph 4a rose-carmine & olive-brown, double stamp, wmk mult rosettes. VF fresh M. Bft 29 cat £50, SG T25 cat £130. (P)
$80
$120
5203
Jammu & Kashmir: 1941 Raja Telegraph 1a blue. VF UN. Bft 68 cat £100. SG T75 cat £80.
$40
$70
5204
Kishangarh: 1913 Maharaja 2a purple FULL SHEET of 20, rouletted, 3rd stamp on 2nd row error 'KISHANGAHR' for 'KISHANGARH'. Superb fresh UN as issued. VF MUH. SG 60/60a cat £369++ as singles, plus premium for rare full sheet. (P)
$300
$450
5205
Kishangarh: 1913 Maharaja ¼a blue, FULL SHEET of 20, IMPERF with varieties 'OUARTER' for 'QUARTER' on 2 stamps, character omitted & 'KISHANGHR' for 'KISHANGHARH'. Superb fresh UN as issued. SG 59a/59ca/59da/59ea cat £228++ for singles premium for full sheet. (P)
$180
$275
5206
Travancore: 1941-42 SERVICE opt lake 1a green, blk of 4, error opt double, (bottom opt shift across both stamps), perf 12½. Superb UN as issued. SG O96c cat £116++ as singles plus premium for blk. (4) (P)
$70
$100
5207
Travancore-Cochin: 1949 'FOUR PIES' opt Raja 8ca carmine, right marginal horiz strip of 7, right stamp variety INVERTED 'S'. VF fresh MLH. SG 2/2b cat £131+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (7) (P)
$90
$130
INDONESIA
5208
Indonesia: 1978 Tiger 100Rp M/Sheet (100, SG 1492 cat £1300), 1996 Rhino 2400Rp M/S (50, SG cat £325), plus another 50 M/S opt 'Bursa Filateli SEA Games 1997', unlisted SG est. cat £325, 1998 Minerals set of 2 numbered M/S for Indonesia 2000 Philatelic Exhib (40 sets, SG MS2407 cat £1200), plus another 100 large size only M/Sheet (100, SG2407b est. cat £1500). All fresh MUH. Zonnebloem cat €3400 = A$5600. Total SG cat £4650 = A$8400. (380) (lot no out of order)
$250
$400
5209
1996 Australia-Indonesia Joint Issue booklet with panes of ten 300Rp Cuscus, scarce type 1 pane 76x274mm. VF fresh MUH. SG SB18(var). Pf B186 cat $100.
$10
$20
5210
Indonesia: 1996 Rhino M/Sheet (100) all with 'SEA Games Oktober 1997 opts (SG 2267a(var), est. cat £650), 1997 Cultural Anniversaries M/Sheet (100), SG 2308(var) £1050, 1998 Anti-Drug sheetlet (100), SG 2415a(var) £1120, 1998 Juvalex & Singpex M/S (100 of ea, £825), 1998 Gemstones M/S pr (100, SG 2405(var), £660), Australia 99 M/S (100, £325). All fresh MUH in bundles of 100. FV $550 alone. Zonnebloem cat €3280 = A$5250. Total SG cat £4650 = A$8300. (800)
$250
$400
5211
Indonesia: 1997 Cultural Anniversaries M/S with 3 sets & label (100, SG 2310var cat £1050), 1996 Sports Week M/S pr (SG MS2666, £650), 1996 Rhino M/S with 2 sets of 4 (SG 2270var £650), 1998 Anti-Drug sheetlet with 8 Tete-Beche prs (SG 2415var, £1120), 1998 Minerals set of 2 M/S (100 sets, SG 2403/06, £660). 1998 Juvalux & Singpex M/S (100 of ea, £825), 1999 Australia 99 Exhib M/S (100, £350). All fresh MUH in neat bundles of 100, FV A$450 alone. Total SG £5300 = A$9600. Zonnebloem €4000 = A$6400. (1000 M/S) (lot no out of orrder)
$200
$300
IRAN & PERSIA
5212
1882 Official Arms 5Sh ultramarine, unissued, error frame printed BOTH SIDES in opposite directions with centre double printed on front & blank on the gum side. VF fresh MUH. SG unlisted, mentioned Sc. Persiphila U5A(var). Sadri photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
5213
1885-86 Shah 10ch brown, diag bisect (UL half) on piece. VFU. Persiphila 89(var), Sc 63(var), SG 73(var) all unlisted. (P)
$80
$150
5214
1915 Coronation of the Shah set 1ch-5To blks of 4. Superb UN. SG 426-42. Sc 560-77. Rare multiples from original printing. 2008 Sadri photo cert. (17 blks of 4) (P)
$700
$1000
5215
1919 'Provisoire 1919 5 Chahi' opt Sultan 5ch claret, error '5 for 5 Chahi OMITTED'. VF U. SG 529(var). Persiphila 630g listed but unpriced. Extremely rare. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
5216
1921 Coup d'Etat opt Arms Pic set 3ch-5T, top marginal horiz prs, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 540-550(var). Sc 540-550(var). Persephil 633-43inv. Very rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo certs for top values. (P)
$1100
$1500
5217
1921 '21 FEV 1921' Coup d'Etat opt 3ch deep green, error centre & opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. Persiphila 633a cat US$500+, Sc 635a, SG 540a, both listed but unpriced. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 (or part of) of the error printed. Sold far US$960 in 2009 NY auction. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
5218
1922 'CONTROLE 1922' opt 10ch on 20Kr buff & chocolate,error opt DOUBLE. VFU. Persiphila 669a, Sc 665 unlisted, SG 575(var) unlisted. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
5219
1926 'Regne de Pahlavi 1926' opt Lion Arms set 1ch-30Kr, opt Specimen, being examples from UPU distribution, with 'COLONIAS' diag h/s, applied by the receiving postal authority. UN, some flts, affixed to part page from Portuguese India postal archives. Persiphila 710-25 cat US$3300+, Sc 707-22(s), normal M cat US$2552, SG 612-27A(s), normal M cat £1600. Unique item for the specialist. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (16). (P)
$700
$1000
IRAQ
5220
1948-51 King 3f-200f M/Sheets set, perf & imperf. VFU 'Baghdad Jonouli 4 MAY 50' cds, original size. SG MS297 cat £650. (2) (P)
$250
$375
5221
1949 Airmail 3f-100f M/Sheets set both perf & imperf. VF fresh MUH, original size. SG MS338 cat £240. (2)
$100
$150
5222
1949 Airmail 3f-100f M/Sheets set both perf & imperf. MUH, original size, creases. SG MS338 cat £240. (2).
$30
$50
5223
1949 Airmail 3f-100f M/Sheets set both perf & imperf. VF U/CTO 'Baghdad Jonouli 4 MAY 50' or 'Baghdad 20 10 77' cds, original size. SG MS338 cat £280. (2)
$100
$150
IRELAND
5224
1841 Great Britain used in Ireland QV 1d red-brown, imperf, letters D-T. F-VFU, almost 4 margins, rare blue barred diamond '331' pmk of Moate. SG Spec B1. SG 8P cat £250. (P)
$40
$70
5225
1855-93 Great Britain used in Ireland: 1855-57 QV 4d carmine, wmk large garter, 1883-84 QV 2½d lilac & 1887-92 QV Jubilee 6d. VFU, with Irish town barred numeral pmks, or Dublin cds. SG 60, 190, 208 cat £185. (3).
$15
$25
5226
1872-73 Great Britain used in Ireland QV 6d chestnut, large white cnr letters, plate 11, blk of 4. Superb U, 'Gort MY 31 72' cds. SG 122a, SG Spec J79(3) cat £638 inc SG specified 50% premium for lightly used. Beautiful multiple. (4) (P)
$100
$200
5227
1912 Imperial Union (1d) dull orange propaganda label, perf 11. Superb fresh MUH. Hibernian L22 cat €130, plus stated 100% premium MUH, so €260. (P)
$100
$150
5228
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV 1½d red-brown, right marginal blk of 6, middle right stamp variety 'PENCF' for 'PENCE'. Superb MUH. SG 10a cat £518 for M singles, should be at least double, £1036 MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$350
$500
5229
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV Seahorses 2/6, 5/- & 10/-, Dollard Printing. Superb fresh MUH. SG 18-20 cat £365 for M, should be at least double, £730 MUH. Rare so nice. (3). (P)
$650
$900
5230
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV Seahorses 10/- dull grey-blue, Dollard printing. Superb fresh MLH. SG 21 cat £200. (P)
$110
$180
5231
1922 Provisional Govt opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6, 5/- & 10/-, Thom opt in shiny blue-black ink with bolder impression. VF fresh MLH. SG 44-46 cat £1900. Very rare set. 2016 BPA photo cert. (3). (P)
$1300
$2000
5232
1922-23 Free State opt KGV 1d scarlet, right marginal blk of 15, 2nd row, 2nd stamp from left variety Reversed 'Q' for 'O' in 'ONE'. VF MUH, variety stamp very fresh. SG 53/53e cat £414 as M singles, should be at least double, £824 MUH, plus premium fo multiple. (P)
$300
$450
5233
1922-23 Free State opt KGV 4d grey-green, variety 'no accent', Thom printing. Stamp VF fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 58a cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
5234
1922-23 Free State opt KGV Seahorses 2/6, 5/- & 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 64-66 cat £340 for M, should be at least double, £680 MUH. (3). (P)
$600
$900
5235
1922-34 Arms 2½d red-brown, right marginal blk of 4, wmk 'se' INVERTED. VFU, on piece with rectangular parcel pmk. SG 75w cat £128+ as singles, plus premium for blk.
$40
$70
5236
1922 Dollard Essay 2d blue & rose Angel Victory. Superb fresh MUH. Hibernian E35 cat €50+ as M, plus stated 50% premium MUH, so €75+.
$50
$80
5237
1922-23 Free State opt KGV set ½d to 1/-. F-VF U. SG 52-63 cat £151. (12) (P)
$50
$70
5238
1925-28 Free State opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6 to 10/-, narrow date. VF fresh MUH marginal. SG 83-85 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (3). (P)
$350
$450
5239
1925-28 Free State opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6, 5/- & 10/- wide date. VF fresh MUH. SG 86-88 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (3). (P)
$400
$600
5240
1925 Postage Due 1d carmine, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 wmk 'se' bottom left stamp variety inverted 'Q' for 'O' in postage! Superb fresh MUH. SG D2(var), Hibernian PD2/PD2a cat €255+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$100
$150
5241
1937 St Patrick set 2/6, 5/- & 10/- wmk 'SE'. Superb fresh MUH. SG 102-104 cat £550. Very scarce MUH. (3). (P)
$500
$700
5242
1940 piece of multi 'e' wmk paper (109x70mm). VF MUH, full gum. Scarce as all paper had to be accounted for.
$20
$40
5243
1952 UPU Congress presentation booklet 'Postage Stamps of Ireland'. 1922-49 issues comp simplified (no opts) with 1922-49 Defs ½d to 10/-, all Commem issues, Airs to 1/- etc. Stamps VF fresh M, odd sm stain on some pgs. SG ex 71-151 cat £320. (57)
$70
$120
5244
1968-70 Stag 9d slate-blue & olive-green, UL cnr marginal blk of 12, bottom row, 2nd from right stamp variety 'scratch under stag' VF fresh MUH. SG 256(var), Hibernian D44g1a cat €41+ as singles, plus premium for positional blk.
$10
$20
5245
1877 Cover (most of flap gone) franked GB QV 8d orange tied by 'Dublin AU 16 77' duplex pmk. To Bombay 'via Brindisi' b/s 'Sea Post Office F AUG 24' & 'Sohagpur SEP 7' arrival. SG 156 cat £625 on cover, plus premium for use in Ireland. (P)
$80
$150
5246
1927 use of Irish Free State opt on KGV 6d blue British Postal Order, with green Irish Free State 1922 opt on stamp impression, & IRISH POSTAL ORDER green opt in Gaelic across top. Very fresh & attractive, expertly repaired in LR cnr, & overall VF, with 'Limerick 26 FE 27' cds, with full counterfoil, not cashed. Extremely rare. (P)
$1600
$2400
ISRAEL
5247
1948 1st Coins Doar Ivri set 3m-1000m, all with FULL TABS (2 top vals with perf at base). Superb U all with clear pmks. Bale 1-9TB cat US$2500. SG 1-9TB cat £5500. The key set of Israel & rare so nice used. Top 3 values with Uri Shalit photo cert. (9) (P)
$2000
$3000
5248
1948 1st Coins Doar Ivri 250m deep green, on THIN yellowish paper (as used for the low values, instead of the thick white paper used for the 250m), rare perf 10, with FULL TAB perf at base, error vert perfs shifted right so they cut through 2 of the denomination. Superb fresh MUH with never hinged original gum. SG 7aTB(var), Bale 7faTB(var) cat US$4000+++ for normal imperf at base tab, unlisted with the rare perf at base & est at least +100% premium so US$8000+. Extremely rare, only several sheets printed on this paper & probably only 10 examples existed of such with tab perf at base. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2500
$4000
5249
1948 1st Coins Doar Ivri 1000m indigo on blue, rare perf 10, with FULL TABS IMPERF AT BASE, LL cnr marginal, error extra vert column of perfs through stamp. Superb UN. SG 9aTB(var). Bale 9faTB(var) cat US$10,000++ for imperf at base, unlisted with double perfs, & est at least +50% premium so US$15,000+. Great rarity as such a combination as only several sheets believed to have existed imperf at base & only 3 double perf examples have been recorded. Major rarity of Israel philately. 2018 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3000
$5000
5250
1948 Postage Due opt 1st Coin (Doar Ivri) 20m blue/yellow, LR cnr marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH, never hinged original gum. Bale PD4 cat US$1526+. SG D13T cat £1700+. Beautiful blk. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
5251
1948 Postage Due 1st Coin 20m blue on yellow, WITHOUT opt, imperf horiz pr. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG D13(var), Bale D4d cat US$400+. (P)
$180
$275
ITALY - STATES
5252
Modena: 1859 Arms 5c green, 15c brown, 20c grey, 40c red & 80c orange, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in comp sheets of 25. "VFU" with various dotted or barred "pmks". SG ex 18-24 would cat £90,000+ if genuine. Great reference items! (5 sheets = 125 stamps)
$130
$200
5253
Modena: 1852 Eagle 5c on green, 10c on rose, 15c on yellow, 25c on buff, 40c on blue & 1L on cream, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in sheets of 25. 'VFU' with various cds, barred pr letters 'pmks'. SG ex 1-13 would cat £12,000 if genuine. Great reference items! (6 sheets = 150 stamps) (P)
$130
$200
5254
Papal States: 1852-64 Arms 2b black on greenish-white, UR cnr marginal with full impression of boxed 'BATH' embossed papermaker's marking over edge of stamp & margin. superbU, 4 margins. SG 13(var), Sass 3Ad cat €3000+. Very rare specialist item. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$600
$1000
5255
Papal States: 1852-64 Arms 50b deep blue (1864 printing from worn & rusted plates). F-VF fresh M, with partial original gum, 3+ large margins. SG 28 cat £27,000, Sass 12 cat €65,000. Extremely rare genuine mint classic. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$5500
$8000
5256
Papal States: 1867 Arms 3c black on GREEN glazed paper, UNISSUED. This stamp was prepared as part of the new 1867 series of 6 denominations 3c to 80c, but before they were issued it was decided to change the postal rates and introduce a new 2c value. This new 2c was then prepared in green and thus the 3c changed to grey/drab color, and all sheets of the 3c green were then officially burned, with only couple single stamps retained in archives, Fresh UN (it was never gummed), pressed diag crease & expertly recolored surface rubbing etc, but beautiful bright color & fantastic appearance. SG 37a cat £250,000 = A$480,000, Sass 21 cat €240,000 = A$400,000 specifically for this condition as per footnote (cat €600,000=A$1,000,000 for perfect condition). Only 7 examples have ever been recorded, most of which are faulty. This is the rarest non-error stamp of Italian States & an important classic rarity of the world. 1978 Oliva, 1992 Dr Enzo Diena AIEP & 2023 Ceremuga photo-certs. (P)
$65000
$100000
5257
Parma: 1852 Arms 5c black on yellow. Superb fresh M, original gum, 4 margins. SG 2 cat £225. Sass 1 cat €350. (P)
$60
$90
5258
Parma: 1852 Arms 10c grey-black on white. VFU, diamond mesh pmk, 4 margins. SG 3 cat £225. Sass 2 cat €300.
$50
$70
5259
Parma: 1852 Arms 10c grey-black on white. VFU, 4 margins. SG 3 cat £225. Sass 2 cat €300.
$50
$70
5260
Parma: 1852 Arms 10c black on white. Superb U, Parma cds on piece, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £225+. Sass 2 cat €300+. (P)
$60
$90
5261
Parma: 1852 Arms 10c black on white. VFU, diamond mesh pmk, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £225. Sass 2 cat €300.
$50
$70
5262
Parma: 1852 Arms 15c grey-black on rose & 15c black on rose. VFU, 4 margins. SG 5 & 6 cat £270. Sass 3 & 3a cat €400. (2) (P)
$70
$100
5263
Parma: 1852 Arms 25c black on purple. F-VFU, almost 4 margins. SG 7 cat £375. Sass 4 cat €500. (P)
$60
$90
5264
Parma: 1852 Arms 40c black on pale blue. VFU, 4 margins. SG 8 cat £1000. Sass 5a cat €1800. (P)
$275
$400
5265
Parma: 1852 Arms 40c black on blue, on letter wrapper tied by square diamond mesh cancel with 'PARMA 12 GIUGNO' pmk at UR, with 'Piacenza 20 GIUG' red arrival b/s. VFU, 3½ margins. SG 9 cat £600 for loose stamp. Sass 5 cat €4800. Very rare & attractive classic cover. (P)
$700
$1000
5266
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 5c orange-yellow. F-VFU, almost 4 margins. SG 11 cat £1000. Sass 6 cat €1400. (P)
$180
$275
5267
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 15c pale red. VFU, 4 margins. SG 12 cat £475. Sass 7b cat €700. (P)
$90
$130
5268
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 15c red. VFU, 4 margins. SG 13 cat £375. Sass 7 cat €700. (P)
$130
$200
5269
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 25c red-brown. VFU, 4 margins. SG 14 cat £600. Sass 8 cat €1000. (P)
$180
$275
5270
Parma: 1853-55 Arms 25c deep brown. F-VF U, almost 4 margins, Parma 4 Febre 57 cds. SG 15 cat £500. Sass 8a cat €1000. (P)
$150
$220
5271
Parma: 1853 Newspaper Tax Arms 9c black, h/s on newspaper piece, inscribed 'Parma'. VF, 4 margins. Sass B1 cat €1400 on piece & €3250 on newspaper. Very rare. (P)
$230
$350
5272
Parma: 1853-57 Newspaper Tax Shield 6c black on rose. Superb U, with red cds, 4 margins. SG N1 cat £500+. Sass SG 1 cat €800+. Exp Diena, Kosack & Their. (P)
$180
$275
5273
Parma: 1857-59 Arms Regency set 15c, 25c, 40c. F-VF U, diamond barred pmks, 3-4 margins. SG ex 16-21 cat £1425. Sass 9-11 cat €2400. Rare genuine set. (3). (P)
$275
$400
5274
Parma: 1857-59 Arms Regency 15c pale red. VFU with nice pmk, tiny thin, 4 margins. SG 16 cat £550. Sass 9 cat €700, plus premium for pmk. Exp Schlesinger & Their. (P)
$120
$180
5275
Parma: 1859 Provisional Government 5c blue-green. Superb M, original gum, tiny thin in UR cnr margin only, 4 large margins. SG 28 cat £3250. Sass 12 cat €7000. Rare shade. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
5276
Parma: 1859 Provisional Government 5c deep blue-green. F-VF fresh UN, 3½+ margins, nice deep colour. SG 28 cat £3250. Sass 12a cat €7000 for M. Rare shade. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
5277
Parma: 1859 Provisional Government 10c brown. VF M, original gum, 4 large margins. SG 29 cat £1400. Sass 14 cat €2200. Exp Friedl & Matl, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
5278
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 10c deep brown. Superb UN, 4 margins. SG 30 cat £1400. Sass 14a cat €2200 for M. (P)
$180
$275
5279
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 10c deep brown. VF fresh M with original gum, thin LL, 4 margins. SG 30 cat £1400. Sass 14a cat €2200. (P)
$180
$275
5280
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 20c blue. VF M, original gum, 4 margins. SG 31 cat £1300. Sass 15 cat €2200. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$375
$500
5281
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 20c blue. On piece Parma 1860 cds. VFU, thin, 4 huge margins. SG 31 cat £300. Sass 15 cat €600. (P)
$70
$100
5282
Parma: 1859 Provisional Government 20c blue. Superb UN, 4 large margins. SG 31 cat £1400. Sass 15 cat €2200 for M. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
5283
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 20c blue, variety thick '0 in 20'. Superb U, 4 margins, boxed 'PP' pmk. SG 31 cat £300+, plus premium for variety. Sass 15d cat €700. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
5284
Parma: 1859 Provisional Govt 40c red. VF UN, thin at side, 4 margins. SG 33 cat £850. Sass 17 cat €1200. (P)
$90
$130
5285
Parma: 1859 Provisional Government 40c red, 2nd printing shade. VF fresh M, original gum, 4 large margins. SG 33 cat £800. Sass 17 cat €1200. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$220
$350
5286
Parma: 1852-59 collection on pgs inc 1852 Arms set 5c-40c, plus shades & pmks. 1854 Arms New Colours set 5c, 15c & 25c, plus shades. 1853 Newspaper Stamps 6c & 9c, plus shades. 1857-54 Arms regency set 15c, 25c & 40c inc UN & U, plus shades. 1859 Provisional Govt 5c-40c, plus shades. Also 5c 'A' variety, 20c 'thick 0 in 20' variety & 40c 'broken 0 in 40' variety (unlisted). Mostly G-VG UN or U, some flts & variable margins as expected. SG cat £100,000+ = A$190,000+. Sass cat €148,000 = A$240,000+. All stamps genuine but postmarks on the 1859 5c & 40c might not be correct & they are not counted in our reserve & estimate. (57) (P)
$2500
$4000
5287
Parma: 1852 Arms 5c on yellow, 10c, 15c on pale rose-lilac, 15c red, 25c on purple & 40c on blue, sheets of 25 1890s Spiro forgeries. 'VFU' cds or grille 'pmks'. SG ex 1-9 & 13 would cat £480,000! if genuine. Great reference items! (6 sheets = 150 stamps) (P)
$180
$275
5288
Parma: 1859 Shield 5c green, 6c on rose, 9c on blue, 10c brown, 20c blue, 40c red & 80c yellow, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries in comp sheets of 25. 'VFU' with various dotted 'pmks'. SG ex 27-36 (6c & 9c unlisted) would cat £230,000+ if genuine. Great reference items! (7 sheets = 175 stamps)
$220
$350
5289
Romagna: 1859 Typeset ½b-20b. F-VF M, with original gum, few thins, all 4 margins. SG ex1-10 cat £2470. Sass 1-9 cat €3250. Scarce genuine set. (9) (P)
$450
$650
5290
Romagna: 1859 Type-set set ½b-20b. Mostly F-VF UN/U, odd imperfections as expected. SG cat £21,500+ = A$39,000+. Sass cat €30,000+ = A$45,000+. All stamps genuine but mixture of genuine & forged cancels. 6b & 20b with negative APS photo cert. (19) (P)
$600
$900
5291
Romagna: 1859 type-set set ½b-20b, plus ½b & 1b listed shades. F-VF U, few imperfections, all barred diamond pmks, 3-4 margins. SG 1-10 cat £20,000+ = A$38,000. Sass 1-9 cat €27,800 = A$45,000. Extremely rare genuine used set. With 5 certs inc 2014 Scheller photo-cert for 6b rarest value & 2014 Bottachi AIEP photo-cert for 20b top value. (P)
$1800
$2500
5292
Romagna: 1859 type-set Provisional ½b black on yellow. Superb U, on piece with triangle barred pmk, 4 margins. SG 2 cat £450+. Sass 1 cat €775+. (P)
$130
$200
5293
Romagna: 1859 type-set Provisional 4b black on pale brown. VF fresh M, original gum, 4 margins. SG 6 cat £900. Sass 5 cat €1300. (P)
$230
$350
5294
Romagna: 1859 type-set Provisional 5b black on grey-lilac. VF U with s/line cancel, small thin, 4 margins. SG 7 cat £500. Sass 6 cat €700. (P)
$90
$130
5295
Romagna: 1859 type-set Provisional 5b black on grey-lilac, right marginal blk of 6. VF M/5MUH, original gum, almost all 4 margins, 2 small cuts at base. SG 7 cat £540 for M singles, so should be at least double, £990 MUH, plus premium for blk. Sass 6 cat €1605+. (P)
$230
$350
5296
Romagna: 1859 type-set Provisional 6b black on yellow-green. VF MLH, original gum, tiny tear at left, 4 margins. SG 8 cat £600. Sass 7 cat €900. (P)
$120
$180
5297
Romagna: 1859 Type-set 8b black & rose. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 9 cat £325. Sass 8 €380 for M. Exp Engel.
$40
$60
5298
Romagna: 1859 type-set 8b black on rose. VFM, original gum, left marginal with 4 margins. SG 9 cat £325. Sass 8 cat €380. (P)
$70
$100
5299
Romagna: 1859 type-set 20b black on blue, reprinted die proof, size 37x38mm with special border design. Superb UN as made, 4 huge margins. SG 10(p) cat £300 as normal. Sass 9(p) cat €320 as normal. (P)
$70
$120
5300
Sardinia: 1851 King 5c black. FU with both black & red cancels, almost 3 margins. SG 2 cat £2750. Sass 1 cat €4500. Rare genuine. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
5301
Sardinia: 1851 King 5c black from earliest printing. Superb fresh UN, small thin, 4 margins. SG 2 cat £14,000. Sass 1a cat €34,000 for M. Extremely rare in genuine unused condition. 2020 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
5302
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c blue. VF U, tiny thin, 4 margins, diamond pmk. SG 3 cat £325. Sass 2 cat €550. (P)
$70
$100
5303
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c blue. Fresh UN, thins etc, 3½ margins. SG 3 cat £13,000. Sass 2 cat €26,000 for M. Very rare in genuine unused condition. 2020 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
5304
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c deep blue. VF U, tiny thin at bottom, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £325. Sass 2b cat €550. (P)
$70
$100
5305
Sardinia: 1851 King 20c deep blue. Fresh UN, tiny thin, almost 3½ margins. SG 4 cat £13,000. Sass 2d cat €26,000. Very rare in genuine unused condition. 2020 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
5306
Sardinia: 1851 King 40c lilac-rose. F-VF U appearance with dotted pmk, sl thins etc, 3 margins. SG 5 cat £28,000. Sass 3d cat €10,000. Rare genuine. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
5307
Sardinia: 1851 King 40c lilac-rose. F-VF U appearance, sl thins, dotted pmk, 3½ margins. SG 5 cat £28,000. Sass 3d cat €10,000. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
5308
Sardinia: 1851 King 40c rose. F-VF U with dotted pmk, tiny pinhole, 2½ margins. SG 7 cat £5500. Sass 3 cat €8000. Rare genuine. 2010 Scheller photo-cert. (P)
$600
$900
5309
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 5c blue-green, on coloured paper. F-VF U with '1 Apr 54' cds, 3½ margins. SG 9 cat £1400. Sass 4 cat €2500. Rare genuine. (P)
$300
$450
5310
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 20c blue on coloured paper. VF U appearance with 'Torino 29 Apr 54' cds, small thin, 4 large margins. SG 10 cat £275. Sass 5 cat €400. (P)
$60
$90
5311
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 20c blue on coloured paper. FU, 'Novara 21 MAG 54' cds, close margin. SG 10 cat £275. Sass 5 cat €400.
$40
$60
5312
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 20c blue on coloured paper. F-VF U appearance, with 'Obbasano 29 FEB 27' cds, sl embossing splits. SG 10 cat £275. Sass 5 cat €400. (P)
$50
$70
5313
Sardinia: 1853 King Embossed 40c pale rose on coloured paper. Superb U with '26 July 1854' cds, 4 large margins. SG 11 cat £1300. Sass 6 cat €1600. Rare genuine. 2014 Bottacchi photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
5314
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 5c yellow-green. VF U appearance with '7 LUG 55' cds, small thin, 4 margins. SG 13 cat £900. Sass 7 cat €1200. Rare genuine. Exp Schlesinger. (P)
$130
$200
5315
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 5c yellow-green. VF U appearance, '8 Feb 55' cds, embossing splits & tiny thin, almost 4 margins. SG 13 cat £900. Sass 7d cat €1200. Rare genuine. (P)
$130
$200
5316
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 20c blue. VF U with '25 OOTT 54' cds, 4 margins. SG 15 cat £250. Sass 8 cat €400. (P)
$70
$100
5317
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 20c blue. Superb VF U appearance with '6 OTT 55' cds, sl crease, 4 large margins. SG 15 cat £250. Sass 8b cat €400.
$50
$70
5318
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 20c blue. VF U with 'Torino 18 NOSE 54' cds, 4 margins. SG 15 cat £250. Sass 8b cat €400. (P)
$70
$100
5319
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 20c deep blue. VF U with '26 Aug 55' cds, 4 margins. SG 17 cat £250. Sass 8c cat €400. (P)
$70
$100
5320
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 20c deep blue. VF U appearance, small thin, 4 margins. SG 15(var) cat £250. Sass 8c cat €400.
$50
$70
5321
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 40c dull rose. Superb U appearance with 'Nizza Marittima 25 Giugno 1855' cds, expertly repaired tear, 4 large margins & excellent colour. SG 18 cat £4250. Sass 9 cat €6000. Very rare genuine. 2014 Bottacchi AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
5322
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 40c dull rose. Superb U with 'S. Remo' cds, 4 large margins & excellent colour. SG 18 cat £4250. Sass 9b cat €6000. Very rare genuine & in beautiful quality. 2014 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
5323
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 40c dull rose. Superb U with 'Turin 7 April 1855' cds, 4 large margins & excellent colour. SG 18 cat £4250. Sass 9b cat €6000. Very rare genuine & in premium quality. 2013 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
5324
Sardinia: 1854 King Embossed 5c, 20c & 40c on white paper, reprinted proofs specialist collection in various colours inc red, green, blue, yellow, silver & gold representing all 3 vals 5c, 20c & 40c. All imperf. F-VF UN as made, most 4 margins. SG would cat £44,000+ as originals. Sass would cat €61,000+ as originals. Very impressive & some colour combinations are doubtless, very rare. (34) (P)
$450
$700
5325
Sardinia: 1861 Newspaper 1c & 2c specialist selection inc 1c, 6 singles & vert pr with shades & pmks & 2c, 3 singles & horiz strip of 3 on piece. F-VF U with various pmks inc in red, most 4 margins. SG N62 & N63 cat £1076+. Sass 19 & 20 cat €1370+. (14) (P)
$170
$250
5326
Sardinia: 1861 Newspaper 1c brownish-grey. VF U, 4 large margins. SG N62(var). Sass 19c cat €1200. Nice example of this rare shade. 2014 Bottacchi AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$230
$350
5327
Sardinia: 1851-54 Classic collection on pgs inc 1851 King set inc 5c (2 shades), 20c (10) inc shades & pmks, 40c (2 shades). 1853 King Embossed on coloured paper set inc 5c, 20c (3) & 40c (2 shades). 1854 King Embossed on white paper set inc 5c (2 shades), 20c (4 inc shades) & 40c (3 diff shades). Also unissued printing set 5c, 20c & 40c all CTO. Mostly G-VF U, some flts & variable margins as expected. SG cat £40,000+ = A$76,000+. Sass cat €61,000+ = A$100,000+. All appear to be genuine & 5 of the better items with 2010 Scheller photo certs. (32) (P)
$3000
$4500
ITALY
5328
1862 Cross of Savoy 1c-80c essays for 1st Italian stamps, produced by Ambjon Sparre who was given a contract by the Ministry of Finance, but the designs were rejected by the King. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. Rare & attractive. (P)
$200
$300
5329
1889 King 20c orange perfin 'CC' for special use on discounted franking publicity Postcards which were sold to the public for 18c. VFU with '18.2.89' cds. Sass CP1 cat €2500+. Exceedingly rare genuine example. Dr Enzo Diena AIEP & Oliva photo certs. (P)
$700
$1000
5330
1891 Embossed sample proof by DLR as an example of their prowess, similar to types used by Britain & empire but with head of Italian King Victor-Emmanual II, border dated 30 1 82 with 'Thos De La Rue & Co London. 2 shades of orange on laid paper 35x44mm endorsed 'Italian Head', or 51x60mm with '19 FEB 91' h/s. Extremely rare. (2). (P)
$400
$600
5331
1921 'BLP' blue opt King 10c rose-red, type I litho opt. VF fresh M. SG B112 cat £1400. Sass 1 cat €1250. Exp Alberto Diena AIEP & others, plus 2007 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
5332
1921 'BLP' blue opt King 10c rose-red type I litho opt. F fresh M. SG B112 cat £1400, Sass BLP1 cat €1250. (P)
$200
$300
5333
1921 'BLP' blue opt King 20c orange, type I litho opt. VF fresh MUH. SG B113 cat £1800 for M, should be at least double, £3600 MUH. Sass 2 cat €3500. Exp Alberto Diena AIEP & others, plus 2004 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
5334
1921 'BLP' red opt King 25c blue type I litho opt. F-VF fresh MUH. SG B114 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Sass 3 cat €750. Exp Enzo Diena AIEP, plus copy of 2007 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
5335
1921 'BLP' blue opt King 40c brown, type I litho opt. VF fresh M. SG B115 cat £120. Copy of 2007 Raybaudi photo-cert for set.
$40
$60
5336
1924 Official Franking Permit Stamps 'Consorzio Bibliot Torino' set 5c-50c, for the 'National Society for Libraries for the People'. F-VF MUH, sl tropicalised gum. Sass EP30-33 cat €800. (4). (P)
$110
$160
5337
1924 Official Franking Permit stamps 'Lega Nazionale Trieste' set 5c-50c, for the 'Trieste National Union'. VF fresh MUH with never hinged original gum. Sass EF42-45 cat €4000. Rare set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (4). (P)
$1200
$1800
5338
1930 Transatlantic Flight 7.70L light blue & drab. VF fresh MUH. SG 303 cat £700 for M, should be at least double, £1400 MUH, Sass A25 cat €1100. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
5339
1942 Airmail War Propaganda set 50c brown, 1L violet & 2L blue, with se-tenant label, imperf between. Superb fresh MUH. Sass 12A, 12B & 12C cat €1875. Rare so nice. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$600
$900
5340
1943 Provisional Government 'Badoglio' rose-carmine signature opt Victor Emmanual 50c violet, prepared but unissued (Opts were prepared in Naples on the orders of Marshal Pietro Badoglio's administration. But never issued as King Victor Emmanual III vehemently objected to his portrait being defaced in such a way, & almost all the stock was then officially destroyed). Superb fresh MUH with never hinged original gum. Sass footnote after 515I, CEI 471 cat €10,000 = A$16,000+. Extremely rare & historically interesting Italian item. Copy of 1993 Raybaudi cert for blk it came from, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
5341
1944 Italian Social Republic 'Repubblica Sociale Italiana' fasces opt Julius Caesar 20c carmine, this being the error (normally on the 75c), variety full offset of opt on reverse. Superb fresh MUH. SG 60a(var), Sass 495Ab cat €1000. Exp Alberto Diena AIEP, plus 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
5342
1945 unissued opt PROOF on cigarette paper with device & 'IV Centenario del Concilio de Trento 1545-1945 L20' which has a planned issued for which central authorities refused permission. Superb UN as made. Dr Avi photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
5343
1945-48 Work, Justice & Family 100L bright carmine rough perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 669 cat £600, Sass 565a cat €600. (P)
$100
$150
5344
1945-48 Work, Justice & Family 100L carmine, perf 14. VF fresh MUH. SG 669 cat £600, Sass 565 cat €575. (P)
$100
$150
5345
1945 Regency opt Parcel Post 50c orange, error blk of 3 se-tenant prs, upper pr grossly shifted perfs & imperf at base, while lower 2 prs fully imperf. F-VF MUH, irregularly separated at base. SG P651(var). Sass PP52da+52d cat €1700+. Very rare, only 1 row of this error existed. (P)
$250
$400
5346
1946 Regency Parcel Post 1L green, error se-tenant pr from UL cnr of sheet with perfs only at base & imperf on other sides. Superb fresh MUH, with huge sheet margins. SG P679(var). Sass PP61e cat €150+ for single & est cat €300+ for such cnr piece. Very rare & spectacular. 2006 Sorani photo-cert. (P)
$100
$200
5347
1946-57 Parcel Post 300L deep claret, setenant pair, perf 13¼, wmk 'winged wheel'. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Sass PP79 cat €1500, SG P700 cat £3000. Rare in nice MUH condition. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
5348
1954 Parcel Post 1000L ultramarine, top value setenant pair, comb perf 13¼, wmk 'winged wheel'. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & excellent centring. Sass PP81 cat €6000, SG P868 cat £10,000. By far the rarest stamp of post-war Italy & desirable in perfect MUH condition. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2500
5349
1920 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising Lettercard (Serie Nazionale 11-20) with advert for 'le Caramelle de Giusti' on front & for 'Stagneol' on back, plus many more inside inc on the writing paper insert. Franked 'BLP' type II litho blue opt 40c brown, also mis-perf at an angle at left. Superb UN, cream card stock. SG 133 cat £225 for loose M stamp alone, Sass BLP9 cat €100+. Rare.
$100
$200
5350
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (serie Nazionale 1-10) with advert for 'Alla Giardiniera Italiana' on front & for 'Jost' typewriters on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type I litho red opt 25c blue. FU, uprated 15 grey tied by 'Venezia 1 XI 1921' machine pmk. SG B114 cat £170++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 3 cat €750+. Rare. (P)
$250
$400
5351
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' Advertising Lettercard (serie Nazionale 1-10) with advert for 'Navigazione Generale Italiano' on front & for 'Jost' typewriters on back & many small adverts inside, franked BLP type I litho red opt 25c. VFU, uprated 15c grey, tied by 'Roma 12 4 21' cds'. SG B114 cat £170+ for loose stamp alone. Sass BLP 3 cat €750. Rare. (P)
$300
$450
5352
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (3a serie Piedmont) with advert for 'Torchio Continuo' traction engine on front & for 'Liquore Monte S Giuliano' on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type I litho red opt 25c blue. VFU, tied by 'Roma' machine pmk, surface scuffs below stamp. SG B114 cat £170++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 3 cat €750+. Rare. (P)
$300
$450
5353
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (serie Lazio 9) with advert for 'Vin Calissano' wines on front & for 'Alfredo Verzini' etc on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type I litho blue-black opt 40c brown. VFU tied by 'Roma 11 V 1922' machine pmk, roughly opened. SG B115(var), Sass BLP 4A cat €400+. Rare. (P)
$120
$180
5354
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' Advertising Lettercard (2 serie Toscana) with advert for 'Sindacato Emiliano' on front & for 'Guglielmo Boncinelli' etc on back & many small adverts inside, franked BLP type I litho blue-black opt 40c brown. VFU tied by 'San Vincenzo 8 7 22' cds. SG B115(var). Sass BLP 4A cat €400. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
5355
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (serie Lazio) with advert for 'Sindacato Emiliano' on front & for 'Jost' typewriters on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type I litho claret opt 40c brown. VFU, tied by 'Roma 27 IV 1922' machine pmk. SG B115a(var) cat £32++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 4c cat €140. Rare.
$100
$150
5356
1921 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard with advert for 'Lampo Benzina Superiore' on front, & for 'Giuseppe Lorin' & others on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type I litho blue opt 40c brown. VFU, uprated Express 60c/50c tied by Roma Centro Espressi 23 2 22' cds. SG B115 cat £28++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 4 cat €100++ Rare express usage. (P)
$200
$300
5357
1922-23 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (2 serie Piemonte) with advert for 'Societa Nazionale Navagazione' on front & for 'White star Line' on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II litho blue opt 20c orange. VFU, uprated 30c red, tied by 'Amb Torino-Piacenza 4 5 23' railway TPO cds. SG B131 cat £500++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 7 ct €1800. Extremely rare. (P)
$700
$1000
5358
1922-23 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (20 serie Lazio) with advert for 'F de Capitani Roma' on front & for 'Automobilisti' & others on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II litho blue opt 40c brown. VF UN, inc attached note paper with more adverts. SG B133 cat £250 for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP9 cat €100+. Rare.
$80
$120
5359
1922-23 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (3 serie Piemonie) with advert for 'Michelin' bicycle tyres on front & for 'Paolo Clerici' banks etc on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II litho blue opt 40c brown. VF UN, inc attached note paper with more adverts. SG B133 cat £250 for loose stamps alone, Sass BLP 9 cat €100+. Rare. (P)
$100
$200
5360
1922 'Busta Lettera Postale' Advertising Lettercard (2 serie Piemonte) with advert for 'Societa Nazionale di Navigazione' on front & for 'White Star Line' on back & many small adverts inside, franked BLP type II litho blue opt 40c brown. VFU uprated 10c red & express 60c, tied by 'Ancona Esspresi 22 4 23' cds. SG B133 cat £130+ for loose stamp alone. Sass BLP 9 cat €1200+. Rare express usage.
$500
$700
5361
1922-23 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (20 serie Lazio) with advert for 'F de Capitani Roma' on front & for 'Automobilisti' & others on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II litho black opt 40c brown. VFU, tied by 'Napoli Sezioni 17 12 22' cds. SG B133a cat £130++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 9 cat €21200. Rare so nice. (P)
$500
$800
5362
1922-23 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (4 serie Toscana) with advert for 'Vin Calissano' wines on front & for 'Canatta Magni' printers, etc on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II litho blue opt 40c brown. VFU, uprated 10c red & Express 60c/50c tied by 'Napoli Sezione Riunite 8 4 23' cds. SG B133 cat £130++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 9 cat €1200++. Rare express usage. (P)
$500
$700
5363
1923 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (4 serie Lombardia) with advert for 'Brescia P Lorenzotti' guns on front & for 'Griffa Gavagnino & Maggi' etc on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type II typo black opt 10c red. VFU, uprated 40c brown & 50c violet to pay for registration. SG B129(var) cat £120++ for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP13 cat €1200+. Rare registered usage. (P)
$500
$800
5364
1923 'Busta Lettera Postale' advertising lettercard (41 serie naz) with advert for 'Nunzio Adragna & C' on front & for 'Pasquale di Tomassi' & others on back & many small adverts inside, franked 'BLP' type III typo red opt. VF UN, right margin gone inc attached note paper with more adverts. SG B137 cat £400 for loose stamp alone, Sass BLP 14C cat €500. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
5365
1924 'Cassa Nazionale d'Assic v Razioni' envelope (no flap) with Official franking Permit Stamps 25c & 50c. 'Cassa Nazionale Assic Inf Lavoro' for 'National Industrial Accident Insurance Fund' tied by 'Milano 23 3 24' cds. Registered & sent locally with arrival b/s. Sass EP19 & 21 cat €550++. Attractive & rare. (P)
$200
$400
5366
1926 cover (no flap) franked King 30c orange IMPERF Postcard cut-outs (2) tied by 'Bra 15 GEN 26' cds. To 'Novi Ligure' arrival b/s. Rare provisional usage. Exp Alberta Diena.
$60
$100
5367
1928 Rescue Flight by Maddalena & Cagna from Italy to the Umberto Nobile Airship 'Italia' Arctic Expedition, cover franked King Emmanuel 25c (2) & Airmail 50c/60c tied by 'Sesto Calende / Milano / 10 6 28' cds, plus 'SPEDIZIONE AEREA DI SOCCORSO / SESTO CALENDE - KINGS BAY' with another strike below, addressed to the 'City of Milan' at Kings Bay, with 'R.N.C. DI MILANO / SPED ARCTICA / 18.6.28' arrival cds, plus 'R.N.C. DI MILANO / SPED ARCTICA / 1928' 2/line h/s on back & ships circular seal, as well as signatures of the pilots & mechanics Maddalena, Cagna Ranpini & Abelli. The front of the cover also has very weak strike of the 'VOLATA SULLA TENDA ROSSA' red circular h/s. Only 6 covers were recorded as flown on both directions, plus only couple more such covers prepared as souvenirs by the postmaster. Sass GP23a cat €120,000 = A$200,000. Great rarity of Italian airmails as covers from this flight are considered as the most important items in this collecting field. (P)
$10000
$15000
5368
1928 Rescue Flight by Pezno & Crossio from Italy to the Umberto Nobile Airship 'Italia' Arctic Expedition, cover franked King Emmanuel 50c & Airmail 60c tied by "Marina di Pisa / 14 6 28' cds, plus 'SPEDIZIONE AEREA POVSEE / DI SOCCORSO MARINA DI PISA', addressed to the 'City of Milan' at Kings Bay, with "R.N.C. DI MILANO / SPED ARCTICA / 19.6.28' arrival cds on both sides, plus 'R.N.C. DI MILANO / SPED ARCTICA / 1928' 2/line h/s. Very rare as only very few flown  (P)
$1200
$2000
5369
1928 Umberto Nobile Airship 'Italia' Arctic Expedition, items related to 'City of Milan' base ship & to the rescue flights, inc 5 covers & cards franked various Italian issues tied 'R.N.C. Di Milano Sped Arctica' arrival cds, inc 1 with the 'R.N.C. Di Milano Sped Arctica 1928' 2/line h/s, cover to London with also this h/s on back as well as 4 strikes of the ship's circular seal, special entry pass with embossed seal & 2 strikes of the cds, then 2 original large press photos of Maddalena & Cagna etc plus their plane. Very interesting group. (9 items) (P)
$1200
$2000
5370
1941 Posts & Telegraph Dept postcard franked King 50c & Stamp Duty revenue 10c tied by indistinct 1941 cds. Rare provisional usage due to shortage of 10c stamps. (P)
$120
$200
5371
1945 CORALIT Authorised Private Postal Service cover franked 2nd set 14L-140L perf, tied by 'Coralit Alta Italia / Torino / 13 MAG 45' cds, with special boxed cachet below, plus 4 Italian Post stamps tied by 'Torino 13.5.45' cds, with 'Coralit Alta Italia / Venezia / 19 MAG 45' arrival b/s. Sass 8-12 cat €1300+. Rare & attractive. (P)
$500
$800
5372
1946 cover franked Defins 10c (2), 15c, 20c & 60c, plus 2 diff Stamp Duty revenues, tied by 'Navara Ferrovia 20 1 46' cds. Unusual useage.
$60
$100
ITALY - 1918-24 OCCUPATIONS
5373
Austrian Occup: 1918 Postage Due 6c/5h red, perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. SG D20a, Sass T1aa cat €130 for M, should be at least double, €260+ MUH.
$40
$70
5374
Austrian Occup: 1918 Express set 3c/2h & 6c/5h 2nd printing, blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. Sass ER1-2 cat €360+ as singles. (8)
$90
$120
5375
Austrian Occup: 1918 Express set 3c/2h & 6c/5h 2nd printing. VF fresh MUH. Sass ER1-2 cat €90. (2)
$30
$50
5376
Austrian Occup: 1918 Authorized Delivery opt 1c/5c-4c/2c sets of 4 from ea of 16 diff towns, prepared opts on imperf revenues but never issued. Superb UN as issued, all 4 margins. Sass RA1-4, RA9-52 & RA57-72 cat €1400+. Very rarely offered. (64) (P)
$500
$800
5377
Austrian Occup: 1918 Authorised Delivery opt 2c/1c opt 'LATISANA' greatly shifted upwards. Superb UN as issued, 4 margins. Sass RA22b cat €450. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
5378
Fiume: 1920 'Reggenza Italiana de Carnaro' opt Military Post set 1c/5c-10L/20c, tied by 'Fiume d'Italia 20 NOV 20 Posta Militare' cds, in Official PO printed presentation folder with PO cachets & signature. VF. SG ex 146-62 & E163-64 cat £1100++, Sass 131-47 & E3-4 cat €1545+, both as loose stamps, & €2100 for bklt. 2014 Colio photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
5379
Fiume: 1920 large 'ARBE' opt set 5c-25c, all tied by '13 XI 21 Arbe' cds, in official PO printed presentation folder with PO cachets & signature. VFU. SG 1A-4A cat £1175++, Sass 1-4 cat €1350++, both for loose stamps & €2025 for bklt. 2014 Prof Bilandzic photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
5380
Fiume: 1920 small 'ARBE' opt set 5c-55/5c, plus Express 30/20c & 50/5c (55/5c variety double perf - Sass 10na), tied by '28 XI 20 Arbe'' cds in official PO printed presentation folder with PO cachets & signature. VFU. SG 1b-6 & E7-8 cat £607++, Sass 5-10 & E1-2 cat €850 -both for loose stamps & €1275 for bklt. 2014 Prof Bilandzic photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
5381
Fiume: 1920 large 'VEGLIA' opt set 5c-25c, tied by 'Veglia XII 20'' cds in official PO printed presentation folder with PO cachets & signature. VFU. SG 1A-4A cat £1175+, Sass 1-4 cat €1350+, both for loose stamps & €2025 for bklt. 2014 Bilandzic photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
5382
Fiume: 1920 small 'VEGLIA' opt set 5c-55/5c, plus Express 30/20c & 50/5c, tied by 'Veglia 13 XIII 20'' cds in official PO printed presentation folder with PO cachets & signature. VFU. SG 1B-6, E7-8 cat £607+, Sass 5-10, E1-2 cat €850+, both for loose stamps, & €1275 for bklt. 2014 Prof Bilandzic photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
5383
Trentino: 1918 Venezia Tridentina opt Italy King & Arms set 1c-1L. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 19-27, Sass 19-27 cat €2750. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (9). (P)
$650
$900
5384
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'T5, T10, T20' between lines h/s on Venezia Tridentina opt set 5h/5c-20h/20c. VFU pieces, 'Bozen 16 1 19' cds. Sass BZ3/11-13 cat €750 (3) (P)
$250
$350
5385
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional red 'TAXE 5' h/s on Italy 2c Arms vert pr. VFU, tied to piece by 'Bozen 23 12 18' cds. Sass BZ3/76 cat €400++. (2) (P)
$90
$130
5386
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional black 'T' h/s on General Issues 2c-20c, all error h/s INVERTED. F-VFM. Sass BZ1/11Aa-14a cat €140 for U, unpriced M. (4).
$50
$80
5387
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'T15' between lines h/s on Austria Karl 15h. VFU with part Bozen cds. Sass BZ3/3 cat €220.
$60
$90
5388
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'T20' between lines h/s on Austria Karl 20h. VFU with part Bozen cds. Sass BZ3/4 cat €220.
$60
$90
5389
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'T25' between lines h/s on Austria Karl 25h. VFU with part Bozen cds. Sass BZ3/5 cat €350. (P)
$120
$180
5390
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'T5, T10, T20' between lines h/s on 'Venezia Tridentina' opt set 5h/5c-20h/20c. F-VFU. Sass BZ3/11-13 cat €750. (3). (P)
$250
$350
5391
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional black horiz 'TAXE' h/s on Austria defs 5h- 50h. VFU with part Bozen cds. Sass BZ3/23-30 cat €3410. Extremely rare. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo certs. (8). (P)
$1100
$1600
5392
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional red 'TAXE' h/s on Venezia Tridentina opt set 5h/5c & 20h/20c. F-VF fresh MLH. Sass BZ3/47-48 cat €700. (2). (P)
$160
$240
5393
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional black 'TAXE 5' h/s on Italy 2c Arms. U. Sass BZ3/75 cat €165.
$50
$70
5394
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional 'TAXES, 10, 20' h/s on 'Venezia Tridentina' opt set 5h/5c-20h/20c. F-VFU. Sass BZ3/77-9 cat €360. (3). (P)
$120
$180
5395
Trentino: 1918-19 Bolzano Postage Due provisional red 'Porto' h/s on 'Venezia Tridentina' opt 5h/5c. VFU on piece with 'Bozen' cds. Sass BZ3/115 cat €350. (P)
$120
$180
5396
Trentino: 1919 censored cover sent stampless with 'Kardaun 20 III 19' cds, to Bozen, with 'T' with m/s '40', & franked Postage Due provisional opts 'T20' h/s between 2 lines opt on Venezia Tridentina 20h/20c pr, tied by 'Bozen 21 III 19' cds. VF. Sass BZ3/13 cat €700 as loose stamps, or €1000 for a single on cover, so at least €1350 for this franking. Rare usage! (P)
$200
$300
5397
Trento & Trieste: 1919 Cover front franked General Issues opt Italy 10c di c/10c (2) & Express 30c di c/30c (2) tied by 'R Poste Governo della Dalmazia e Isole Dalmate e Curzolane' oval cancel. SG 67 & E77. Sass 4 & E2 cat €200+++ plus large premium for rare cancel. Vert rare proper usage. (P)
$180
$275
5398
Venezia Giulia: 1918 opt set 1c-1L, plus express. F-VFU on pieces, nice range of diff pmks. SG 49-E60 cat £570, Sass 19-29 & E1 cat €1080. (12). (P)
$220
$350
5399
Venezia Giulia - General Issue: 1919 '25 Centesimi di Corona' opt Express 25c rose, error opt DOUBLE. VF MLH. Sass E1a cat €600, SG E76a cat £180. Rare & spectacular error. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
ITALY - 1939-43 OCCUPATIONS
5400
Albania: 1939-43 collection inc 1939 'Mbledhja Kushtetuese' opt set to 5Fr, plus Airmails, 1940 'Regno d'Albania Mbretnia Shqiptare' very rare unissued opts on Italy special printings 1a/5c dark brown (€650), 5a/25c yellow-green (cat €1300). 1939-40 King Pic set to 5Fr, plus Airmail 20q MUH. 1940 Postage Due to 2Fr. 1940 Airmail Pic set to 3Fr. All diff. VF M/MUH, mostly very fresh. Sass cat €3300+ = A$5300. Rarely offered area. (59) (P)
$700
$1000
5401
Albania: 1943 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund set 5q+5q - 1F+40q. VF fresh MUH, all top or bottom marginal. SG 381-388, Sass 38-45 cat €65. (8)
$20
$30
5402
North Epirus-Albania: 1941 Greek Occup opt Youth & Airmail sets 3D-100D & 2D-100D. VF fresh MUH. SG 26-45, Sass 21-30, A1-10 cat €1500. (20). (P)
$400
$600
ITALY - 1943-50 LOCALS &  OCCUPATION
5403
1945 Torino CLN liberation 'C.L.N.' fancy opt basic set Monuments 5c-3L & Express 1.25L. Vf fresh MUH. CEI 18-31 cat €1800. Rare genuine as only 400 printed. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (14) (P)
$400
$600
5404
1944 Aosta Liberation 'C.L.N. Zona Aosta' opt sets Monuments 25c-1L & 5L/10c-50L1.25L. VF fresh MUH. Sass 1-4 & 5-8 cat €650. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (8) (P)
$230
$350
5405
1944 Aosta Liberation CLN Pictorial set 25c-25L perf, plus set imperf. VF fresh MUH. Sass 9-16 & 9nd-16nd cat €225. Attractive sets. (16) (P)
$80
$120
5406
1945 Aosta liberation local partisan opts on Bandiera Brothers set 25c, 1L & 2.50L, in setenant pairs of 2 diff opt languages., plus opts with coat of arms on set 10c-2L (inc both 1L), ea in blk of 4 with opts in French & Italian setenant with stamps w/o opts. & then the 'Autonomous Aosta' opts in similar format bilingual blks. VF MUH. CEI 1-6, 10-25 & 26-41 cat €12,800 = A$20,000+. Historical & rare issues, offered very cheaply. The key 1st set with 2013 Raybaudi photo cert. (3 prs & 16 blks). (P)
$900
$1500
5407
1945 Aosta liberation local overprints with coat of arms on set 10c-2L (inc both 1L), ea in blk of 4 with opts in French & Italian setenant with stamps w/o opts. VF MUH. Mi listed but unpriced. CEI 10-25 cat €400. Scarce set. (8 blks)
$80
$120
5408
1945 Arona Liberation 'C. di. L. N. ARONA 24-4-45' opt sets Monuments 5c-3L & Bandiera Brothers 25c-2.50L. VF fresh MUH. Sass 1-10 & 11-13 cat €1400. Only 415 sets printed of the Bandiera Brothers. (13) (P)
$400
$600
5409
1945 Cuvio Liberation 'COMMOMERAZIONE degli EROI Monte San Martino MCMVL CUVIO' opt set Bandiera Brothers 25c-2.50L se-tenant prs of clack & red mixed opts. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum, with proper control cachets on reverse. Sass 1-3 & 4-6 cat €13,500 = A$21,500 as such prs. Very rare genuine set, as only 300 sets printed for official presentations & onlysmall fraction survived, espcially as MUH. 2023 Ceremuga photo-certs. (3 prs) (P)
$4000
$6000
5410
1945 Imperia Liberation 'Poste Italiane Imperia liberata 24-4-45' opt set Airmails 2L-10L plus  Express 2L, the latter with variety 'missing 2nd dash in date 24-4 45'. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. Sass 16-19 inc 19c cat €47,000 = A$75,000. Only 100 printed of the top 2 values, in which there would have been only several examples of the 2L variety. Extremely rare genuine set offerred at very low reserve. 2015 Raybaudi & 2023 Ceremuga photo-certs. (4) (P)
$6000
$9000
5411
1945 Massa Carrara CLN liberation local 'Massa Carrara 1944-45 C.C.A.' opt set 5L/25c, 5L/50c & 10L/50c with opts applied across top of a blk of 4 of each, all with notary control cachets on back. VF fresh MUH. CEI 1-3 cat €6000 = A$9500+. Very rare genuine as only 250 sets printed. 1989 Raybaudi photo cert. (3 blks) (P)
$1000
$1500
5412
1945 Massa Carrara CLN liberation local 'Massa Carrara 1944-45 C.C.A.' opt 5L/25c, with opt applied across top of a blk of 4, with notary control cachet on back. VF fresh MUH. CEI 1 cat €2000. Rare genuine as only 250 printed. Copy of 2004 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
5413
1945 Massa Carrara CLN liberation local 'Massa Carrara 1944-45 C.C.A.' opt 5L/50c, with opt applied across top of a blk of 4, with notary control cachet on back. VF fresh MUH. CEI 2 cat €2000. Rare genuine as only 250 printed. Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
5414
1945 Molare liberation 'C.L.N. MOLARE PRO-SINISTRATI ORBICELLA' opt set6 Bandiera Brothers 5L/25c-50L/2L. VF fresh MUH. Unlisted in Sassone but mentioned & illustrated in the Raybaudi/Errani book on the CLN locals. Very rare. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (3) (P)
$200
$300
5415
1945 Sesto Calende Liberation 'C.L.N. SESTO CALENDE 25-4-1945' opt sets Monuments 5c-50c & Bandioera Brothers 1L. Superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum, 30c diag crease. Sass 1-9 cat €3500. Rare genuine as only 500 sets printed. 2023 Ceremuga photo-cert. (8) (P)
$1000
$1500
5416
1944 Torino CLN liberation 'C.L.N.' opt full set 5c-1.25L, inc opts on RSI/fasces issues, Air 50c & 1L, & Express 1.25L. These are the 1st ops for Torino which were clandestinely prepared in anticipation of liberation. Superb fresh MUH. CEI 1-17 cat €12,500 = A$20,000. Very rare as a full set. Copy of 2005 Raybaudi photo cert for blk 1.25L came from, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo cert for set. (17) (P)
$1500
$2200
5417
1945 Torino CLN liberation 'C.L.N.' fancy opt set 5c-3L, inc 30c both with & w/o wmk, 1L both red & black opts as well as the Bandiera Brothers issue. Overprints authorized by Italian regional authorities, but issue was not approved by allied commanders. Superb MUH. CEI 18-34 inc 28A cat €5500 = A$9000. Historical issue & very rare comp as only 200 sets printed. 2006 Raybaudi & 2009 Ceremuga photo certs. (18) (P)
$1000
$1500
5418
1945 Coralit Authorised Private Postal Service 2nd set 14L-140L imperf & 3rd set 14L-140L perf, plus 4 diff package directional labels for diff routes. VF MLH. Sass 3-7 & 8-12 cat €260. Scarce group. Ex Jim Czyl. (14) (P)
$100
$150
5419
1945 SABE Authorised Private Postal Service 10L black, DIE PROOF on chalk-surfaced paper 86x64mm. Superb fresh UN as made. CEI PS2. Sass SPA14 cat €600 for normal stamp & specialist cat had proof as x5 making est cat €3000. Very rare & attractive. 2008 Sorani photo-cert. (P)
$400
$700
5420
Polish Corps & Settlements in Italy: 1946 collection inc 1st Fieldpost set 45gr-2zl on greyish low quality paper, plus Fieldpost imperf M/Sheet, Fieldpost new colours set 45gr-2zl, plus Airmail 5zl/2zl. Then Settlements War Relief set 15c-10L & Airmail 25L+100L on 1L, opt set 15c-80c, plus War Relief M/S set of 3. VF fresh MUH/UN. Sass cat €1340+ = A$2200+. Interesting lot. (24 + 4 M/S) (P)
$375
$500
5421
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Fieldpost new colours set 45gr-2zl, blks of 4, perf, on greyish low quality paper, 1zl error major horiz perf shift (so BOLOGNA at top instead of at base & 55gr & 2zl lesser perf shift errors, with 2zl having interesting oversize stamps. VF UN as issued. Sass 9, 10, 11a & 12 cat €3000++. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (4 blks of 4). (P)
$500
$800
5422
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Fieldpost New Colours set 45gr-2zl, perf, on greyish low quality paper, 1zl error major horiz perf shift (so BOLOGNA at top instead of at base. VF UN as issued. Sass 9, 10, 11a & 12 cat €770+. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (4) (P)
$200
$300
5423
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Airmail surch 5zl on 2zl red brown, LR cnr marginal blk of 4 with imprint in side margin, on greyish, low quality paper. VF fresh MUH, 2 stamps unusually w/c for this stamp. Sass PA1 cat €937++ MUH singles, plus premium for very rare imprint blk. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
5424
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Airmail surch 5zl on 2zl red brown LL cnr marginal blk of 4, on greyish, low quality paper error shifted perfs resulting in extra wide or tall stamps. VF fresh MUH. Sass PA1 cat €937++ MUH singles, plus premium for rare blk with perf error. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
5425
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Airmail surch 5zl on 2zl red brown, perf, error surch INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, top marginal. Sass PA1b cat €300. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
5426
Polish Settlements in Italy: 1946 War Relief M/Sheet set 1L+99L - 5L+195L. VFU, ea with 'Osiedle Barletta 7.3.1946' cds. Sass F2-4 cat €600 for M, used much rarer, should be at least x4, so €2400. Only 1000 sets printed & few used. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (3 M/S) (P)
$500
$800
5427
Polish Settlements in Italy: 1946 Airmail surch 25L + 100L orange & black, imperf. Superb fresh MUH, 4 large margins. Sass A3a cat €280. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$100
$150
ITALY - COLONIES & POs ABROAD
5428
Aegean Islands: 1943-45 German Occup of Italian Rhodes: 1944-45 covers with variety of issues inc 1932 Pictorials to 10L, 1944 War Charity opt set (Sass 126-31 cat €280 as loose stamps & €550 on cover), 1944 Airmail War Charity opt set (Sass PA56-59-31 cat €180 as loose stamps & €550 on cover), plus 1944 German Feldpost 'Weihnachten 1944' Christmas opt type I (Sass 9 cat €500 as loose stamp & unpriced on cover). Attractive & rare group. (6) (P)
$300
$450
5429
Aegean Islands: 1944 German Occup War Victims Airmail opt set 50c+2L - 5L+2L. Superb U on large piece with 'POSTA AEREA 13.10.44 AEGEO' cds. SG 232-235 cat £150+, Sass PA 56-59 cat €180+ as loose stamps, plus premium for such nice piece.
$70
$100
5430
Aegean Islands - Caso: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with 'Poste Italiane 20 DIC 1912 Caso (Egeo)' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5431
Aegean Islands - Kalimno: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with '23 DIC Kalimno (Egeo)' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5432
Aegean Islands - Karki: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with 'Poste Italiane Karki Egeo' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5433
Aegean Islands - Kos: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with 'Kos 21.12.12 Egeo' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5434
Aegean Islands - Patmos & Scarpanto: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on pieces with 'Poste Italiane 18 DIC 1912 Scarpanto (Egeo)' & Poste Italiane 7 DIC 1912 Patmos (Egeo)' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5435
Aegean Islands - Piscopi: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with 'Poste Italiane 7 DIC 1912 Piscopi (Egeo)' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5436
Aegean Islands - Rodi: 1912 'EGEO' opt King set 25c blue & 50c violet. VFU, on piece with 'Poste Italiane 6 GEN 1913 Rodi (Egeo)' cds. SG 1-2 cat £88+, Sass 1-2 cat €120+, plus premium for pmks. (2)
$40
$70
5437
China: POs-Peking: 1917-18 'Pechino' opt King 10L sage-green & rose. VF fresh MUH. SG 18 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. Sass 17 cat €1375. (P)
$220
$350
5438
Crete: 1901 Registered cover franked Umberto 1Pi/25c blue (2), tied by 'La Canea Of Postale Italiano 11 3 01' cds, to Germany with 'Bologna' transit & German arrival b/s. SG 1 cat £200++, Sass 1 cat €220++, both for loose stamps, cat €2750+ on cover. Attractive & rare. (P)
$350
$500
5439
Eritrea: 1924 Elephant 2c/1b with blue ERITREA opt, horiz strip of 4 with intersheet gutter pr in middle. VF fresh MUH. SG 83(var). Sass 80p cat €3000+. Very rare, only 10 gutter prs were recorded. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$500
$1000
5440
Ionian Islands: 1941 'Isole Jonie' opt Italy set 5c-1L25, plus Airmail 50c & Postage Due set 10c-1L. VFU, on page with 'Zakynthos 6 IX 41' cds. SG 1-D13 cat £56+, Sass 1-8, A1, S1-4 cat €80+ for loose singles. (13)
$25
$40
5441
Italian East Africa: 1941 Hitler & Mussolini Axis commem Postage set 5c-1L25 tied to registered express censored cover by 'Bengasi 12 12 42' cds to Italy with numerous transit & arrival b/s. SG 55-61 & 63 unpriced U. Sass 34-A21 cat €750++ on cover. Very rare properly mailed cover. (P)
$300
$450
5442
Levant-Jerusalem: 1909-11 'Gerusalemme' opt 10pa/5c green, FULL SHEET of 100. VF fresh MUH, sheet margins all round. SG 125 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH, plus premium for full sheet. Sass 1 cat €2500 = A$4000+ MUH singles, extra for sheet & very rare thus. (100). (P)
$400
$700
5443
Levant-Italian PO in Jerusalem: 1910 PPC franked 'Gerusalemme 20 Para 20' on King 10c red, tied by 'Gerusalem 4 7 10' pmk. To USA with 'Grand New Hotel Jerusalem' sender cachet. SG 126 cat £180 as loose stamp alone, Sass 2 cat €700+. (P)
$200
$300
5444
Somalia: 1932 Pictorial set 5c-25L, perf 12. VF fresh MUH, with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 161-78 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double £2600 MUH. Sass 167-84 cat €8250 = A$13,000. Key set that is almost never seen in nice MUH condition. 2022 Ceremuga photo-cert. (18) (P)
$1700
$2500
JAMAICA
5445
1860-83 QV basic set ½d to 5/-, the 2/- & 5/- opt SPECIMEN diag italic m/s, rare type of specimen applied by DLR. 1d, 4d, 6d & 1/- are wmk pineapple & ½d, 2d, 3d, 2/- & 5/- wmk crown CC. Mostly F-VF M, 3d flts, top 2 in excellent condition. SG ex 1-15 cat £1482++ as normals. Ex Belgium PO archive collection of UPU distribution 'specimens'. Extremely rare set showing the distribution of m/s DLR specimen opts as UPU specimens which means they would merit SG listing. Certificate can be obtained on request. (9) (P)
$700
$1000
5446
1905-11 QV 1/- black on green, variety '$ for S in Shilling'. Superb fresh MLH appearance (expertly regummed). SG 53b cat £1400. Important & very rare variety. 2010 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
5447
1916 WAR STAMP opt KGV 3d purple on lemon, error opt type 20 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 72aa cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. Copy of 2005 BPA photo cert for blk it came from. (P)
$130
$200
5448
1916 WAR STAMP opt KGV 3d purple on lemon, error opt type 20 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 72aa cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. Copy of 2005 BPA photo cert for blk it came from. (P)
$130
$200
5449
1916 WAR STAMP opt KGV 3d purple on lemon, LL cnr blk of 4 with plate no.1, error opt type 20 INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, crease in margin only. SG 72aa cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH, plus extra for plate blk. 2005 BPA photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
5450
1921 Abolition of Slavery 6d red & dull blue-green, opt SPECIMEN, wmk script, unissued. VF fresh M. SG 91s cat £850 (normal cat £38,000). Rare. (P)
$600
$850
5451
1923 Child Welfare set ½d+½d to 2½d+½d, opt SPECIMEN. VFM. SG 107a-cs cat £140. (3) (P)
$100
$150
5452
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey-black, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF MUH. SG 115/115a cat £92 for M, should be at least double, £184 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$50
$80
5453
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & £1. VFU. SG 143-144 cat £75. (2).
$35
$50
5454
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & £1 on registered airmail cover tied by 'Myrtle Bank JA 19 49' cds. To USA. VF. SG 143-4 cat £75 as loose stamps alone. (P)
$90
$130
5455
1935 cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Halfway-Tree OC 17 35' cds. To England by air. SG 114-17 cat £45 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
JAPAN
5456
1872 Dragon ½s grey-brown. type II, rough perf, on native laid paper. F-VF UN. Sc 5b cat US$130. SG 17a cat £140. Sak 5 cat Y30,000. (P)
$80
$120
5457
1872 Dragon 5s blue-green, rough perf, on native laid paper. F-VF UN. Sc 8 cat US$825. SG 22 cat £650. Sak 8 cat Y130,000 + A$1450. Rare genuine. (P)
$600
$800
5458
1872 Dragon 5s green, rough perf, on native wove pelure paper. F-VF UN. Sc 86 cat US$900. SG 32 cat £650. Sak 8 cat Y130,000. Rare genuine. (P)
$550
$700
5459
1934 Air Communications M/Sheet, size 110x100mm. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Sak C56 cat 320,000Y. Sc C8 cat US$2000. SG MS271 cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. The key M/S of Japan & rare so nice. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1400
$2000
5460
1934 Air Communication M/Sheet, size 110x100mm. VF fresh M in marg & stamps MUH, gum sl tropicalised but fresh appearance. Sc C8 cat US$1250. SG MS271 cat £1300. Sak C56 cat 230,000Y. The key M/S of Japan. (P)
$600
$900
5461
1935 Visit of Manchukuo Emperor set 1½s-10s, full sheets of 20 with imprints etc. VF fresh MUH, 1 in ea sheet with small thin. Sak C61-C64 cat Y154,000, plus premium for sheets. SG 276-279 cat £520 for M singles, should be at least double, £1040 MUH, plus premium for full sheets. (4 sheets) (P)
$375
$500
5462
1935 New Year 1½s carmine, full sheet of 20 with imprints etc. Superb fresh MUH with nice never hinged original gum. Sak N1A cat Y180,000 M, so est Y360,000 MUH. SG 280 footnote cat £600 for M sheet of 20, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. (P)
$550
$800
5463
1937 'Taisho' 1Y yellow-green & purple-brown, wmk wavy lines, white paper. Superb fresh M. Sc 252. SG 309 cat £150. Sak 178 cat 27,000Y. (P)
$70
$100
5464
1948 Red Cross & Community Chest set 5Y & 2Y50 red top marginal blk of 10 with inscription & 5Y + 2Y50 bright green, top & bottom marginal blk of 18 with inscriptions & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C135-36 cat 112,000Y. SG 485-6 cat £700, plus premium for inscription blk. (2 blks)
$170
$250
5465
1948 Red Cross 5Y+5Y M/Sheet, 128x90mm. F-VF UN as issued. Sak C137 cat 12,000Y. SG MS487 cat £95.
$20
$30
5466
1948 Red Cross 5Y+5Y M/Sheet, 128x90mm. VF UN as issued. Sak C137 cat 12,000Y. SG MS487 cat £95.
$30
$45
5467
1948 Philatelic Exhib M/Sheet, with 2 x Miner 5Y brown imperf, size 115x72mm. VF UN as issued. Sak C139 cat 9000Y. SG MS513 cat £70.
$25
$40
5468
1949 Seto Inland Sea 10Y scarlet blk of 10 with top, right & bottom margins & part inscription, plus 10Y carmine blk of 10, with top, left & bottom margins & part inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C153-54 cat 110,000Y. SG 522-23 cat £670+, plus premium for blks. (2 blks of 10)
$150
$220
5469
1949 Forestation 5Y bright green LL cnr marginal imprint blk of 12 & LR cnr marginal blk of 6. VF fresh MUH. Sak C157 cat 45,000Y+. SG 525 cat £225+ plus premium for blks. (2 blks).
$35
$50
5470
1949 Yoshino Kumano National Park set 2Y-16Y all UL cnr marginal blks of 10. Stamps VF fresh MUH. Sak P40-P43 cat 71,000Y+. SG 526-529 cat £340+. (4 blks of 10).
$70
$100
5471
1949 Yoshino Kumano National Park 16Y blue, LR cnr marginal blk of 15, with imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak P48 cat 19,500Y+. SG 529 cat £150+.
$25
$40
5472
1949 Communications Week 20Y blue M/Sheet, 71x108mm. VF fresh MUH. Sak C160 cat 24,000Y. SG MS533 cat £140.
$60
$90
5473
1949 Meteorological Observatory 8Y green, UL cnr marginal blk of 12 with inscriptions plus 1949 Radio Mast & Pigeon 8Y blue, UR cnr marginal blk of 24, with inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C161 & C162 cat 28,000Y+. SG 534 & 535 cat £162+. (2 blks).
$30
$45
5474
1949 MUH marginal blks selection with Scout 8Y yellow-brown blk of 20 with part inscription. UPU 2Y deep dull green blk of 12 with inscriptions. UPU 14Y deep rose-red blk of 18 with part inscription. UPU 24Y deep turquoise-blue blk of 7 plus blk of 27 with blank UPU label plus inscriptions. Observatory 8Y blue-green blk of 13 with inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C165, C167, C169-170 & C172 cat 183,000Y. SG 545, 546, 548-549 & 555 cat £1042. (6 blks)
$170
$250
5475
1949 UPU 2Y deep dull green, Full sheet of 30 with inscription & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C167 cat 18,000Y. SG 546 cat £105+ plus premium for full sheet.
$35
$50
5476
1949 Observatory 8Y blue-green FULL Sheet of 30, with inscriptions & imprint. VF fresh MUH, couple sl gum disturbance from interleaving. Sak C172 cat 24,000Y+. SG 555 cat £143+ plus premium for full sheet.
$35
$50
5477
1949 Postal Week 8Y violet, sheetlet of 5 stamps with inscription & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C173 cat 125,000Y+. SG 556 cat £700+ as singles, plus premium for sheetlet. (P)
$300
$450
5478
1949-52 Portraits 8Y-10Y selection of blks, strips & singles inc 8Y deep emerald blk of 10, 8Y grey-olive blk of 9, 8Y deep green blk of 12, 8Y deep blue-green blk of 12, 8Y deep reddish-violet blk of 12, 8Y brown-purple blk of 10, 8Y reddish-violet strip of 3, pr & single, 8Y brown-lake blk of 10, 8Y brown blk of 14, 8Y grey-green strip of 3, 8Y blue blk of 12 & 10Y dull green blk of 8. Mostly VF fresh MUH. Sak ex C174-86 cat 325,600Y+. SG ex 557-69 cat £1767+. (14 items)
$350
$500
5479
1949 Mme Higuchi 8Y carmine, full sheet of 20 with imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C182 cat 70,000Y+. SG 565 cat £360+, plus premium for sheet.
$100
$150
5480
1951 Tourist Issue 24Y light blue blk of 10 with margins & inscription plus 1951 Tourist Issue 8Y olive-green, blk of 12 with margins plus inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C199, C200 cat 85,200Y+. SG 607, 608 cat £456+. (3 items).
$80
$120
5481
1951 Tourist Issues 8Y blks with 8Y red-brown blk of 12, 8Y green blk of 14 & 8y yellow-brown blk of 15, all with margins & inscriptions. VF fresh MUH. Sak C204, C202 & C206 cat 78,700Y. SG 612, 614 & 616 cat £453. (3 blks).
$80
$120
5482
1951 Towada National Park 2Y deep brown, full sheet of 20, with inscriptions & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak P55 cat 10,000Y. SG 618 cat £60 plus premium for full sheet.
$12
$20
5483
1951 Tourist Issues 8Y marginal blks with 8Y reddish brown blk of 12, 8Y carmine blk of 12, with inscription, 8Y red blk of 12, with inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C208, C210 & C214 cat 73,200Y+. SG 623, 639 & 643 cat £423+ plus premium for blks. (3 blks).
$70
$100
5484
1951 Peace Treaty 2Y yellow-brown, full sheet of 20, with inscriptions. VF fresh MUH. Sak C220 cat 10,000Y+. SG 636 cat £55+ plus premium for full sheet.
$15
$25
5485
1952 New Year 5Y carmine, full sheet of 20 with imprint & date. VF fresh MUH. Sak N7 cat 50,000Y+. SG 647 cat £280+, plus premium for sheet.
$80
$120
5486
1952 Red Cross set 5Y scarlet & 10Y deep green & red, full sheets of 20 with inscriptions & imprint. VF fresh MUH. Sak C227 & C228 cat 74,000Y+. SG 651 & 652 cat £400+, plus premium for sheets. (2 sheets) (P)
$130
$200
5487
1953 Athletic Meeting 5Y & 5Y set se-tenant blk of 14, with margins with inscription. VF fresh MUH. Sak C239. 240 cat 18,800Y+. SG 716, 717/716a cat £134+.
$20
$30
JAPAN - OCCUPATIONS & POs
5488
Burma: 1943 Farmer 15c magenta 20c grey-lilac & 30c deep blue-green, all FULL SHEETS of 50 with marg, ea with lots of positional varieties. VF UN as issued, mostly very fresh JSCA 2B46-48 cat Y40,000+ = A$450+, SG J79-J81 cat £93+++ as singles, plus premium for sheets which are great for specialists. (3 sheets = 150).
$90
$150
5489
Burma: 1943 Elephant 20c yellow-green & 30c olive-brown, plus Watch Tower 1R red-orange & 2R bright violet all FULL SHEETS of 200 with marg ea 2 panes of 100 with gutters. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. JSCA 2B67-70 cat Y130,000+ = A$1500+. SG J94-J97 cat £520+ as singles, plus premium for scarce gutter prs, & for full sheets which are very impressive. (4 sheets = 800).
$150
$250
JORDAN
5490
1923 Surcharge ½p on 9p ochre (SG type 7) surch in red, wmk Simple Cypher, perf 15x14, error Surch INVERTED. Fresh M, tiny gum thin, sl horiz crease, VF appearance. SG 75a(var) car £350 as normal, inverted error is unlisted & extremely rare so should be 5 times normal, est £1750. 2008 BPA photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
5491
1927-29 Emir 500m brown. VFU. SG 170 cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
5492
1927-29 Emir 1000m slate-grey. Superb U. SG 171 cat £200. Scarce top value. (P)
$140
$200
5493
1930-39 King set 1m-£1, perf SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH. SG 194b-207s cat £425. (16) (P)
$300
$450
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA
5494
1890-95 Light & Liberty ½a dull brown, horiz IMPERF pr. VF U, all 4 large margins, squared concentric circle pmk. SG 4a cat £700. Very rare, only 60 pr printed. (P)
$450
$700
5495
1890-95 Light & Liberty 2½a black/bright yellow, horiz IMPERF pr. U with squared concentric circles 'OC 21 93 MOMBASA' pmk, right stamp flts, all 4 margins. SG 7cb cat £650. Only 90 prs printed. (P)
$130
$200
5496
1890-95 Light & Liberty 1R grey. F-VF U, squared circle pmks. Only 2100 printed. SG 15 cat £300. (P)
$180
$275
5497
1894 Light & Liberty Surch set 5a/8a & 7½a on 1R. VF fresh M. SG 27-28 cat £160. (2) (P)
$100
$150
5498
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 7½a black. VF fresh M. SG 41 cat £150. Only 1140 printed. (P)
$100
$150
5499
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 7½a black, opt partially DOUBLE with very clear doubling of 'AFRICA'. VF M. SG 41a cat £850. Rare genuine as only 1140 total printed in which there were only tiny number of opt errors. 2023 Ceremuga phoito-cert. (P)
$350
$500
5500
1895 BEA opt Light & Liberty 8a blue, imperf at top from sheet edge. VF fresh M. SG 42 cat £110. Only 1900 printed. (P)
$50
$70
5501
1895-96 BEA opt QV India 1R green & aniline carmine, error opt DOUBLE one SIDEWAYS. VF M. SG 60d cat £900. Important & rare error as only part of 1 pane existed. 2004 RPSL photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
5502
1895-96 BEA opt QV India 5R ultramarine & violet. Superb fresh MLH. SG63 cat £200. (P)
$150
$220
5503
1897 BEA opt Zanzibar set ½a-7½a, inc 4½a with stop. VFM. SG 80-85 cat £400. (6) (P)
$275
$375
5504
1897 BEA opt Zanzibar 1a indigo & red. VF fresh M. SG 81 cat £120. (P)
$50
$70
KUT - EAST AFRICA & UGANDA
5505
1903-21 Mint selection inc 1903 KEVII vals to 2R, plus shades, wmk crown CA/CC. 1904-07 KEVII vals to 3R, wmk mult crown. 1907-08 New Currency set to 75c, plus 6c redrawn. 1912-21 KGV vals to 75c in blks of 4.Mostly F-VF M/MUH. SG cat £810+, plus premium for these MUH & multiples. (66)
$220
$350
5506
1903-04 KEVII 3R grey-green & black, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH. SG 11 cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
5507
1903-04 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 12 cat £190. (P)
$110
$160
5508
1903-04 KEVII 10R grey & ultramarine, ordinary paper, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 14 cat £450. Scarce high value. (P)
$375
$450
5509
1903-04 KEVII 10R grey & ultramarine, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 14a cat £650. Scarce higher value. (P)
$450
$700
5510
1903-04 KEVII 20R grey & stone, wmk crown CC. Superb fresh M, deep colours & excellent centring. SG 15 cat £1000. Rare high value. Exp Bloch. (P)
$650
$1000
5511
1903-04 KEVII 50R grey & red-brown, wmk crown CC. VF fresh MLH with nice original gum & bright colours. SG 16 cat £2750. Rare mint top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2200
$3000
5512
1903-04 KEVII 50R grey & red-brown wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 16s cat £450 (normal cat £2750). (P)
$400
$600
5513
1903-04 KEVII 50R grey & red-brown, wmk crown CC top value. Superb F/C, violet circular h/s. SG 16 cat £225 for F/C (cat £4750 U). (P)
$180
$275
5514
1904-07 KEVII set ½a-10R, wmk mult crown with ½a-8a SPECIMEN seriffed local opts (15x2mm) & 1R-10R diag SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm) which was used for presentation sets. Superb fresh MUH. SG 17-31s(var) cat £850 for normals M, should be at least double, £1700 MUH, specimens are totally unlisted! Extremely rare set & certificate can be obtained on request. (14). (P)
$1300
$2000
5515
1904-07 KEVII 4R grey & emerald-green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
5516
1904-07 KEVII 10R grey & ultramarine, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 31 cat £400. (P)
$275
$400
5517
1904-07 KEVII 20R grey & stone, wmk mult crown. VF, violet circular F/C. SG 32 cat £1500 for U. (P)
$100
$150
5518
1904-07 KEVII 50R grey & red-brown, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M, with original gum, nice deep colors & excellent centring. SG 33 cat £3000. Very rare mint top value in perfect quality. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2500
$3500
5519
1905 'JUDICIAL FEE' seriffed opt KEVII 4R black & green wmk crown CC. VF F/C violet court h/s. Bft 34 cat £65. Rare. (P)
$70
$100
5520
1905 'JUDICIAL FEE' seriffed opt KEVII 10R black & blue, wmk crown CC. F-VF F/C, horiz crease, violet h/s cancel. Bft 36 cat £75. Rare. (P)
$70
$100
5521
1905 'JUDICIAL FEE' seriffed opt KEVII 20R black & green, wmk crown CC. Superb F/C arms violet h/s. Bft 37 cat £100+. Very rare. (P)
$150
$250
5522
1905 'JUDICIAL FEE' seriffed opt KEVII 50R black & red-brown, wmk crown CC. Superb F/C arms violet cancel. Bft 38 cat £350+. Extremely rare top value. (P)
$500
$800
5523
1907-08 KEVII set 1c-75c, plus 3c blue-green & 1910 6c redrawn. VF M/MLH. SG 34-42, 35a, 43 cat £145. (11). (P)
$100
$150
5524
1912-21 KGV 1c-5R, plus shades of 6c, 10c, 12c (2), 25c (4), 50c, 75c (3) & 1R, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 44-57 cat £400+. (27) (P)
$275
$400
5525
1912-21 KGV set 1c-500R, wmk mult crown, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm) which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). Superb fresh MUH. SG 44s-63s(var) cat £3600+ for M, should be at least double, £7200 MUH, plus premium for the rare violet opts (while normals cat £56,825 for M). Extremely rare set & certificate can be obtained on request. (20). (P)
$4500
$7000
5526
1912-21 KGV 20R purple & blue on blue. VF fresh M, nice deep colours. SG 60 cat £600. (P)
$400
$600
5527
1912-21 KGV 100R purple & black on red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH. SG 62s cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH (normal cat £9500 M). (P)
$1000
$1500
5528
1919 '4 Cents' opt KGV 6c scarlet h/s SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 65s cat £65.
$45
$65
5529
1919 '4 cents' opt KGV 6c scarlet, gutter blk of 4, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF fresh MUH. SG 64s(var) cat £260+ for M singles, should be at least double, £520+ MUH, plus premium for the rare violet opts. Extremely rare multiple & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$700
5530
1921 KGV set 1c-5R, wmk script. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 65-74 cat £450. (10) (P)
$300
$450
5531
1921 KGV 50R carmine & green, wmk script. F M, original gum, sl trace of vert crease, nice deep colours. SG 75 cat £3250. Rare top value. (P)
$1300
$2000
5532
1921 KGV 3R violet & green, wmk script. VF fresh M. SG 73 cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
KUT - KENYA & UGANDA etc
5533
1922-27 KGV set 1c-£1, plus shades of 1c, 5c, 12c, 20c, 2/-, 2/- & 3/-. VF M/MLH, mostly fresh. SG 76-95 cat £611. (27) (P)
$375
$500
5534
1922 KGV set 1c-£1, wmk script inc some listed shades. VF M/MLH. SG 76-95 cat £600+. (25) (P)
$425
$600
5535
1922-27 KGV 5c green - 75c, all gutter blks of 4, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm) which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF MUH, one 15c cnr flt. SG 78s-86s(var). Extremely rare group. (36). (P)
$500
$800
5536
1922-27 KGV 12c black, 50c grey & 75c olive all UR cnr marginal, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt sued for UPU distribution). VF MUH. SG 81s, 85s, 86s (var) cat £29 for normal M, should be at least double, £58 MUH. (3).
$35
$50
5537
1922-27 KGV 12c, 15c horiz gutter pr & 75c with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF MUH, all top marginal. SG 81s, 82s, 86s(var), cat £29 as normal M, should be at least double, £58 MUH. (3 items).
$50
$80
5538
1922-27 KGV 10/- bright blue. VF fresh M. SG 94 cat £85.
$35
$50
5539
1922-27 KGV 10/- bright blue. VF MLH. SG 94 cat £85.
$35
$50
5540
1922-27 KGV £1 black & orange. VF fresh MUH. SG 95 cat £225 for M, should be at least double, £450 MUH. (P)
$325
$450
5541
1922-27 KGV £1 black & orange, right marginal blk of 4, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K3 (22x2.5mm) which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). Superb fresh MUH. SG 95s(var) cat £900 for normal M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH, plus premium for blk. Extremely rare multiple. (P)
$600
$900
5542
1922-27 KGV £2 green & purple. Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum & deep colours. SG 96 cat £1200. Rare high value. (P)
$950
$1300
5543
1922-27 KGV £10 black & green, wmk crown to right of CA (instead of left of CA). Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum, beautiful deep colours & excellent centring. SG 100w cat £22,000. Extremely rare high denomination in perfect mint quality. Certificate can be obtained on request.  (P)
$17000
$25000
5544
1922-27 KGV £10 black & green wmk Crown to right of CA. VF F/C, red embossed & m/s. SG 100w cat £375 for F/C (normal cat £22,000 M). (P)
$300
$450
5545
1922-27 KGV £25 black & red, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh MLH, nice bright colour. SG 102s cat £2500 (normal cat £38,000). Very rare ultra high value. PFSA photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
5546
1922-27 KGV £25 black & red, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K4 (26 x 3mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). Superb UN, right marginal, nice bright colour. SG 102s(var) cat £2500+, plus premium for the rare violet opts (normal cat £38,000). Very rare ultra high value. (P)
$1000
$1500
5547
1922-27 KGV £50 black & brown with SPECIMEN violet h/s local type K4 (26x3mm) which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type & opt used for UPU distribution). VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & deep colours. SG 103s cat £3250 for M, should be at least double, £6500 MUH (normal cat £60,000 M), plus premium for the rare violet opt. Very rare superb high value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3800
$5000
5548
1922-27 KGV £50 black & brown, with SPECIMEN violet h/s local opt type K4 (26 x 3mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF UN, bottom marginal, nice deep colour. SG 103s(var) cat £3250+, plus premium for the rare violet opts (normal cat £60,000). Very rare ultra high value. (P)
$1300
$2000
5549
1922-27 KGV £50 black & brown. VF F/C, light oval 13 JUN 1923' h/s. SG 103 cat £700 (normal M cat £60,000). Rare ultra high value. (P)
$600
$900
5550
1922-27 KGV £75 purple & grey, with violet h/s opt type K4 SPECIMEN (26x3mm) which was used for presentation sets (instead of the black DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum & deep colours. SG 104s cat £4750 for M, should be at least double, £9500 MUH (normal cat £150,000 M), plus premium for the rare violet opt. Very rare ultra high value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5500
$8000
5551
1928-33 Postage Due set 5c to 1/-, opt or perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG D1-6s cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. Rare genuine set especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (6) (P)
$425
$650
5552
1928-33 Postage Due set 5c to 1/- perf or opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D1-6s cat £350. (6). (P)
$100
$150
5553
1935-37 KGV Pictorial set 1c-£1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 110-123 cat £500. (14). (P)
$275
$400
5554
1935-37 KGV Pictorial set 1c-£1, plus 5c type II & 1/- perf 12x12. VF MLH, mostly fresh but 2nd 1/- offered 'as is'. SG 110-123 inc 111a & 118b cat £2042. (16) (P)
$475
$700
5555
1935-37 KGV Pictorial set 1c-£1. VFU with top vals selected nice cds. SG 110-123 cat £550. (14) (P)
$300
$450
5556
1935-37 KGV Pictorial 5c & 1/- perf 13x12, on reverse of 1936 (25 Oct) registered cover from Nairobi to Austria with Greek transit & arrival b/s alongside, SG 111 & 115b cat £140 as loose stamps alone & 'from x3' on cover.
$120
$180
5557
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 20c to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 124s-127s cat £170 as M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$220
$350
5558
1935-60 Postage Due set 5c to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D7-12s cat £300. Scarce genuine set. (6) (P)
$200
$300
5559
1937 KGVI Coronation set 5c-30c perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 128-130s cat £150. Scarce genuine set. (3). (P)
$120
$180
5560
1937-54 KGVI used collection on pgs. 1937 Coronation set. 1938-59 KGVI Pic set to £1, plus listed perfs & shades. 1941 opt South Africa Pic set in bilingual horiz prs. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1952 Royal Visit set. All diff. VFU. SG cat £600+. (72).
$200
$300
5561
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1, plus listed extra printings as per SG, written up on pages. 20c (2), 30c, 50c, 1/-, 2/- (2), 3/-, 5/- (2), 10/- (2) & £1 (2), extras with diff perfs inc 10/- perf 13¾x13¼, & £1 perf 11¾x13 (SG cat £500). VF fresh M/MLH. SG 131-50 cat £1988. Rarely offered so comprehensive (41). (P)
$550
$800
5562
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1 inc better perfs. VF MUH, some sl tropicalised gum. SG 131-50 inc 139a, 144, 146a, 147 & 150a cat £415. (20) (P)
$180
$275
5563
1938-54 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-£1 inc better perfs. VF fresh MUH. SG 131-50 inc 137, 139a, 144, 146a, 147 & 150a cat £450. (20). (P)
$350
$450
5564
1938 KGVI 3s40 Booklet, black on pink stapled cover, with full contents. VF MUH, sl tropicalized as usual. SG SB3 cat £300. (P)
$100
$150
5565
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 20c & £1 with local h/s SPECIMEN (Samuel type K4) in violet, both in UR cnr blks of 8 or 9, with sheet number 001. VF fresh M, with paper adhesions to reverse from mounting in archive book. SG 157-58(s). UNIQUE blks as only 1 sheet of 60 of ea existed, ex KUT postal archive. We sold a set of singles in auction 273 for $815, & a set of imprint blks for $11,000 in auction 278, so such unique sheet no cnr multiples would calculate to $7000-$8000. Copy of BPA photo certs for sheets they came from, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (17) (P)
$4500
$7000
5566
1954 Pic set 5c-£1 QEII. Superb VFU. SG 167-80 cat £32. (14)
$15
$20
5567
1935 (23 Jan) cover Kenya to Sydney, Australia Imperial Airways flights AN206 to Egypt, then IE309 on the Athena which suffering a broken exhaust, force landed at Surabaya, departing the following day, Mosman (9 Feb) arrival cds, the only recorded from Kenya on this flight, Sanford states 'no mail is known in collector's hands'. (P)
$220
$350
5568
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 20c to 1/- tied by 'Nairobi 24 SP 35' cds. To Glasgow. SG 124-27 cat £11 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$15
$25
KENYA
5569
1928 'KENYA JUDICIAL' red opt KGV 3/- black & grey, with upright serif on foot of 'L' in JUDICIAL. Superb F/C, Law Courts cds. Bft 11a.
$35
$50
5570
1928 'KENYA JUDICIAL' opt KGV £5 black & blue. Superb F/C, 'Law Courts 5 JY 29 Mombasa' cds. Bft 16. Rare top value. (P)
$150
$250
5571
1938 KGVI Kodi (Poll Tax) 1/- purple & vermilion perf 14. VF F/C. Bft 2 cat £150. Rare. (P)
$180
$275
5572
1954 'KENYA REVENUE' opt QEII £1 red & black. Superb F/C, s/l violet cancel. Bft 8. Rare top value. (P)
$70
$100
KOREA - NORTH
5573
1947-56 original issues collection of blks of 4 inc 1947-55 Peasants 1w blue perf & imperf (SG cat £160), 1954 Army 6th Anniv imperf (£440), 1956 Industry Nationalisation imperf (£280) etc. VF UN as issued. Mi 10, 19, 30, 32, 44y, 45y, 52, 53, 76, 84, 85, 92, 97, 101, 108, 109 & 110 cat €4000+. SG N10a, 18, 29, 31, 45, 45(var), 47-51a, 78, 82, 83, 93, 101, 103a, 112b, 113a & 114a cat £6400+. Extremely rare group of multiples. (20 blks) (P)
$2500
$3800
5574
1950-58 range of original issues all imperf inc 1951 Liberation Anniv 1w flag UN & 2w Soldiers U, 1953 Labor Day UN, 1954 Anti USA Day (2U Mi cat €300), 1956 Miner 10w U (€70), etc. Mostly VFU, few UN. Mi cat €880+. (46).
$275
$400
5575
1950 Korean War revenues 5w blue, 10w red, 50w blue (2 shades), 500w maroon & 1000w green, 1st imperf on normal paper, others roul on rice paper. F-VF UN as issued. Bft ex3-9. Prepared for use in communist occupied areas of South Korea & rather scarce. (6)
$25
$40
5576
1968 People's Army Anniv 10ch set as M/Sheet of 10, with full positioning crosses in large upper margin (from UL quadrant of printing sheet of 4M/S). F-VF fresh MUH, small surface thin at UR cnr of top central stamp. SG N832-41 unlisted as M/S. Mi 838-47Klb. Very rare. (P)
$375
$500
5577
1968 People's Army Anniv 10ch set as M/Sheet of 10, with full positioning crosses in large lower margin (from LR quadrant of printing sheet of 4 M/S). F-VF fresh MUH, sm tear top margin. SG N832-41 unlisted as M/S. Mi 838-47Klb. Very rare. (P)
$375
$500
5578
1954 use of airmail envelope franked 1951 Chinese Volunteers 10w imperf, 1952 Li Su Doc 70w, 1953 Liberation Monument 10w & Chinese Friendship 5w/20w, all imperf, tied 'Kesong 54 3 23' cds. SG N49, 73 & 75. To Czechoslovakia with m/s censor 'Kontrolovano' on back. Sent to Czechoslovak Officer of the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission. (P)
$200
$300
5579
1954 use of airmail envelope franked 1952 Li Su Doc (2), Peace 20w (2) & Liberation Monument 10w, all imperf, tied 'Kesong 54 3 26' cds. SG N50, 51 & 73. To Czechoslovakia with m/s censor 'Kontrola' on back. Sent to Czechoslovak Officer of the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission. (P)
$200
$300
5580
1955 use of airmail envelope franked 1952 Li Su Doc 70w, Taedong Gate 5w lake & 1955 Liberation 10w green pr, all imperf, tied by 'Kesong 55 8 12' cds. To Czechoslovakia. SG 50, 82 & 97a. Sent by Czechoslovak Office of the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission. (P)
$200
$300
5581
1955 use of Chinese pictrial envelope Peking Fort Gate in blue franked 1951 Medal 40w imperf, large size, Peace 20w perf, 1954 Ironworks 10w imperf, 1955 Labour Law 10w imperf, Liberation Anniv 10w green & Soviet Friendship 10w perf tied by 'Chung Jin 13 9 55' cds. SG N48, 51, 87, 96, 97 & 99. To Poland. Sent by Polish engineer working at a Planning Office in North Korea. (P)
$200
$300
5582
1955 Pictorial 20w red Postage Stationery envelope with '55 11 28' pmk. To Warsaw Poland. Rare usage. (P)
$275
$400
5583
1955-57 airmail covers with wide range of diff frankings with 57 stamps (18 diff) almost all imperf, all on pictorial envelopes which mostly appear to be Chinese, also a 20w envelope, all with Pyong Yang cds of 1956 or singles covers of 1955 or 57'. All to Poland. Mi cat €330++ as loose stamps alone. Mostly F-VF. Very interesting find of original correspondence from Polish engineer working for the North Korean govt. (12). (P)
$1300
$2000
5584
1956 Registered cover franked 1951 Medal 40w larger size, Li Su Doc 70w & Peace 20w, all imperf, tied by 'Kesong 56 6 4' cds. To Czechoslovakia with violet censor h/s on both sides. SG N48, 50 & 51. Sent by Czechoslovak Office of the Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission. (P)
$200
$300
5585
1956 Pictorial Flowers in lilac cover franked 1951 Medal 40w imperf (2), larger size, plus 5w red-brown imperf (3) on reverse, tied by 'Chung Jin 9 1 56' cds. SG N48 & 83 to Poland. Sent by Polish engineer working at a Planning Office in North Korea. (P)
$200
$300
KUWAIT
5586
1923 'KUWAIT' opt KGV India ½a-5R. Superb fresh MLH/MUH. SG 1-14 cat £368+. (14). (P)
$220
$350
5587
1923 'KUWAIT' opt KGV India 10R green & scarlet. Superb fresh MLH. SG 15 cat £300+. (P)
$250
$350
5588
1923-24 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 10R green & scarlet. VF fresh MUH. SG O13 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (P)
$400
$600
5589
1923-24 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 15R blue & olive. VF fresh MLH. SG O14 cat £425. Scarce top value. (P)
$350
$450
5590
1929-33 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 1a-5R, wmk mult star. VF M/MLH, top value very fresh. SG O16-25 cat £239. (9) (P)
$120
$180
5591
1929-33 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 10R green & scarlet, wmk mult star. VF MUH. SG O26 cat £95 for M, should be at least double, £190 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
5592
1929-33 'KUWAIT SERVICE' opt KGV India 15R blue & olive, wmk mult star. VF MUH. SG O27 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$475
$600
5593
1933 'KUWAIT' opt KGV India Airmail 4a olive-green. Superb fresh MUH. SG 33 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
5594
1939 'KUWAIT' opt KGVI set ½a - 15R. Superb U with nice Kuwait cds. SG 36-51 cat £600. (13). (P)
$500
$700
5595
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 2½a on 2½d & 15R/£1. Superb fresh MUH. SG 74-5 cat £40. (2)
$30
$40
LATVIA
5596
1920 Red Cross 40-55k printed on reverse of Western Army 10Mk banknotes, in part sheet of 40+ showing 4 comp banknotes on reverse. VF MUH. Mi 52z, SG 51. Spectacular & rare.
$180
$275
5597
1920 Independence surch 30R/1R part sheet of 30 with margins 3 sides, printed on reverse of unfinished banknotes, 4 full & 5 partial notes. Superb U/CTO 'Riga 23.V.21' cds. SG 66 cat £195++, Mi 57 cat €150++, plus premium for part sheet. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM400 = A$330. (P)
$200
$300
5598
1776 Folded letter wrapper endorsed on reverse 'Herman Fromholz Riga 21 Jan 1776', with boxed 'RIGA' h/s. To Pernau. VF. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$220.
$90
$130
5599
1933 Airmen Fund memorials set 2-52s to 20-70s perf & imperf, plus Arms 2s (3), tied to reg cover by 'Riga 5 IV 33' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Switzerland, with Bern arrival b/s. VF. SG 231-4 A & B cat £240+, Mi 215-18 A & B cat €200+, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM620 = A$520. (P)
$275
$400
5600
1933 Airmen Fund planes set 8-68s to 40-190s, plus TB surch (9) & 9 others -some on reverse, tied to Air Express registered cover by 'Riga-Lidpasts 10 7 37' pictorial cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Germany, Berlin b/s. VF. SG 243-6A etc cat £425, Mi 228-31B cat €375, both as loose stamps, plus premium on cover. (P)
$375
$500
5601
1933 Airmen Fund planes set 8-68s to 40-190s perf & imperf, tied to reg express airmail cover 'Riga 29 VI 39' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet, air & express labels, plus TB Surch on reverse 9 on 6-2s (2) & 17 on 2-4s blk of 4. To Switzerland. VF. SG 243-6 A & B cat £850++, Mi 228-31 A & B cat €700++ as loose stamps, plus premium on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM2000 = A$1700. Spectacular & very rare cover. (P)
$850
$1200
LEEWARD ISLANDS
5602
1902 QV One Penny Surch set 4d-7d. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 17-19 cat £24. (3)
$15
$22
5603
1905-08 KEVII 2½d, variety 'wide A in Leeward'. VF fresh MLH. SG 32a cat £850. Rare variety. (P)
$400
$600
5604
1938-51 KGVI 10/- deep green & deep vermilion on green, variety 'missing pearl'. Superb fresh MLH, LL cnr marginal. SG 113ca cat £1700. Desirable positional piece. (P)
$450
$600
5605
1938-51 KGVI ¼d to 5/-, plus shades & papers. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 95-112 cat £335. (35) (P)
$100
$150
5606
1954 QEII set ½c-$4.80 mostly marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 126-40 cat £75. (15).
$40
$60
5607
1954 QEII set ½c - $4.80 LL cnr blks of 9, top 2 values plate number blks. VF fresh MUH. SG 126-40 cat £675 as singles, plus premium for blks & controls. Very impressive. (15 blks of 9) (P)
$275
$400
5608
1954 QEII set ½c-$4.80 blks of 4, top 3 values marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 126-40 cat £300 as singles, plus premium for blks. (15 blks).
$120
$180
5609
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'St Kitts 9 SP 35' cds. To Glasgow, b/s Boston. SG 88-91 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$60
$90
LIECHTENSTEIN
5610
1931 Zeppelin Air set 1Fr & 2Fr. VF fresh MUH, both marginal. Mi 114-115 cat €650. SG 116-117 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (2) (P)
$130
$200
5611
1951 Prince 2Fr & Princess 3Fr, perf 12½x12 set in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 302A-303A cat £1520. (8) (P)
$350
$500
5612
1955 Prince 2Fr & Princess 3Fr set in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 330-331 cat £1360. (8) (P)
$350
$500
5613
Liechtenstein: 1912-96 Mint collection in album inc 1912 Prince set to 25h (SG cat £275). 1921 Pic Def set to 1Fr. 1924-27 Pic set to 1½Fr (£200). 1925 85th Birthday set. 1928 Flood Relief set (£100). 1928 70th Anniv set to 5Fr (£550). 1930 Pic Def set to 2Fr. 1930 Airmail set to 1FR (£225). 1931 Zeppelin Air set (£300). 1933 View set to 1.20Fr (£450). 1936 Zeppelin Air set. 1934-36 Bird Air set to 50R (£110). 1934 Vaduz Exhib M/Sheet (£2500). 1933-35 Pic Def set to 5Fr. 1948 Air Portrait set to 10Fr (£120). 1951 Pic set to 1Fr (£250). 1951-52 Prince, Princess & Castle 2Fr-5Fr. 1953 Paintings set (£170). 1953 Museum set (£140). 1960 Europa 50r. The good range of Commems & Def which appears comp to 1996. Officials 1932 to 1.20Fr. 1933 25r & 1.20Fr (£190). 1934-35 set to 1.50Fr (£140). All VF fresh M/MUH, post 1950 being almost all MUH. SG est cat £14,000+ = A$25,000+. Beautiful collection. (1200 + 17 M/S) (P)
$2300
$3300
LITHUANIA
5614
1918 1s Vilnius issue 10s, perf 4 sides. VFU. SG 1A cat £55+, Mi 1 cat €80.
$50
$80
5615
1918 1st Vilnius issue 10s from LR cnr of sheet, with inverted 'h' in skatiku, imperf 2 sides. VFU. SG 1B cat £50, Mi 1 cat €40+
$35
$50
5616
1939 Basketball set 15c-60c (plus extra 15c) on Registered cover, tied by 'Prienai 7 XI 39' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet. To Switzerland, with arrival b/s. SG 432-4 cat £140, Mi 429-31 cat €195 -both as loose stamps, plus premium for on cover. Purchased by vendor in 1990s for DM300 = A$280. (P)
$120
$200
LUXEMBOURG
5617
1859-63 Arms 37½c green, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. VFU, 'Renich 28 AOUT 62' & part red pmk, 4 margins. SG 14 cat £325, Mi 10 cat €250, for normal. (P)
$80
$120
5618
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green, perf 11, from M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG exMS221 cat £1900 for M/S, Mi 142 cat €1000 for stamp. (P)
$275
$400
5619
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green, perf 11, from M/Sheet. VF fresh MLH. SG exMS2221 cat £1900 for M/S, Mi 142 cat €500 for stamp. Exp Champion. (P)
$130
$200
5620
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type I, perf 11½x11 (24x17 holes), with control punch in LR cnr. VF with typical gum, stamp MUH & margin MLH. SG MS221 cat £1900+ for M, Mi Blk 1I cat €2500. Only total 5100 printed together of all perf types. Exp Buhler, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
5621
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x59mm), type I, perf 11½x11 (25x17 holes), with control punch in LR cnr & 4 positioning pinholes. VF MUH with typical gum. SG MS221 cat £1900 for M, should be at least double, £3800 MUH, Mi Blk 1I cat €2500. Only total 5100 printed together of all perf types. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$850
$1200
5622
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type II, perf 11½x11, with perfs beyond stamp cnrs (26x19 holes), with control punch in lower margin & 4 positioning pinholes. VF fresh with nicer than typical gum, stamp MUH, margin MLH with tiny thin. SG MS221 cat £1900 for M, should be at least double, £3800 MUH, Mi Blk 1II cat €2500. Only total 5150 printed together of all perf types. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
5623
1923 Birth of Princess 10Fr green M/Sheet (80x60mm), type II, perf 11½x11, with perfs beyond stamp cnrs (28 x18 holes), with control punch in upper margin being an INVERTED position error! VF fresh with nicer than typical gum, stamp MUH, margin MLH. SG MS221 cat £1900++ for M. Mi Blk 1II cat €2500++. Only 5100 printed in total of all perf combinations. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$950
$1500
5624
1935 Intellectuals set 5c-20Fr. VF MLH, mostly fresh. Mi 266-80 cat €750. SG 324-38 cat £900. (15). (P)
$230
$350
5625
1935 Intellectuals set 5c-20Fr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 266-80 cat €1500. SG 324-38 cat £900 for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH. (15). (P)
$500
$800
5626
1935 Intellectuals 10Fr purple. VF fresh MUH. Mi 279 cat €500. SG 337 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
5627
1935 Intellectuals 20Fr green. VF fresh MUH. Mi 280 cat €600. SG 338 cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$160
$240
5628
1939 20th Anniv M/Sheet (size 144 x 163mm). VF fresh MUH. SG MS 395a cat £90, Mi Blk 3 cat €130.
$30
$45
MADAGASCAR - BRITISH CONSULAR
5629
1884 BCM '½ oz Letter' 6d magenta with violet British Vice-Consulate cachet. F-VF fresh M with cnr gum as issued, usual sl thins, 4 huge margins. SG 1a cat £3000. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
5630
1895 Runners set 2d to 4/-. VF UN. SG 57-62 cat £150. (6). (P)
$80
$120
5631
1895 British Mail Runners set 2d to 4/-. Mostly F-VF M/MLH, odd thin. SG 57-62 cat £150 & under-catalogued. (6) (P)
$60
$90
5632
1895 Runners 4d red horiz pr IMPERF vert. Superb M. SG 58c cat £275. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
MALAYA - STRAITS SETTLEMENTS
5633
1867-72 QV 8c orange-yellow, wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif type D11 (15x3mm). VF UN. SG 14s cat £275 as normal. Ex DLR archives, extremely rare, possibly unique (P)
$350
$500
5634
1867-72 QV 24c blue-green wmk crown CC, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D11 (15x3). F-VF UN. SG 16s cat £250 as normal. Ex DLR archives & extremely rare or possibly unique. (P)
$250
$375
5636
1867 Crown & 'THREE CENTS' red opt QV India Receipt Revenue 1a lilac. VF F/C, m/s initials cancel. Bft 2. (P)
$80
$120
5637
1869 QV Marine Policies 48c blue & violet revenue, perf 14. F/C with m/s, vert creases & small tear. Bft 10. (P)
$70
$100
5638
1869 QV Marine Policies $1 blue & violet revenue, perf 14. F-VF F/C, m/s signature & date. Bft 17. (P)
$70
$100
5639
1869 QV Receipt Revenue 3c lilac, 2 diff shades, perf 15½ x 15. VF F/C. Bft 3. (2)
$8
$15
5640
1869 QV Receipt Revenue 3c lilac, both perf 15½ x 15 & 1880 perf 14. F-VF F/C. Bft 3 & 5. (2)
$12
$20
5641
1879 'Seven Cents' opt QV 32c pale red. F-VF fresh M, 1 pulled perf & tiny thin. SG 21 cat £200.
$45
$60
5642
1880 '10 Cents' opt QV 12c blue. Superb fresh MLH. SG 45a cat £80.
$50
$75
5643
1882-93 QV Revenue selection, smaller format inc 1882 3c - $2 & 1888 New Colours range 3c - $2. F-VF F/C. (19)
$60
$90
5644
1883 'TWO CENTS' vert opt QV 32c pale red, opt SG type 20f. F-VF UN, excellent colour. SG 60 cat £1500. 2014 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
5645
1883-91 QV 6c lilac, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D11 (15x3mm). F-VF UN. SG 66s. Ex DLR archives & extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
5646
1883-91 QV 32c orange-vermilion, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D11 (15x3mm). F-VF UN. SG 70s. Ex DLR archives & extremely rare. (P)
$250
$400
5647
1884 Large red '8' opt QV 8c/12c dull purple. VF fresh M. SG 80 cat £650. (P)
$400
$600
5648
1885 '3 CENTS' opt QV 5c blue. Superb fresh MUH. SG 82 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. Rare so nice. (P)
$275
$400
5649
1892-99 QV Tablet $5 orange & carmine. VFM. SG 105 cat £475. (P)
$300
$450
5650
1892-99 QV Tablet $5 orange & brown, imperf proof colour trial, no wmk. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 105(p). Probably unique in this colour & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1300
$2000
5651
1892-99 QV $5 orange & carmine. Superb U on piece, Singapore FE 9 cds. SG 105 cat £375++. Exceptionally nice postally used quality. (P)
$200
$300
5652
1902-03 KEVII $5 dull green & brown-orange, wmk Crown CA. Postally VFU with Singapore cds, nice colours. SG 121 cat £225. Quite rare postally used as vast majority are F/C. (P)
$130
$200
5653
1902-03 KEVII $100 purple & green on yellow, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 122s cat £800 (normal cat £22,000). (P)
$600
$900
5654
1904-10 KEVII 1c deep green, wmk mult crown, h/s SPECIMEN sans-serif RED opt type D9 (15x2mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 127s. From DLR archives & probably unique! Certificate for any of these specimen opt rarities can be obtained on request. (P)
$250
$400
5655
1904-10 KEVII 4c purple on red, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 129a cat £27.
$10
$15
5656
1904-10 KEVII 4c purple on red chalk-surfaced paper, wmk mult crown INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 129aw cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
5657
1904-10 KEVII 8c purple on blue, ordinary paper, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh M. SG 131 cat £55.
$25
$40
5658
1904-10 KEVII 10c purple & black on yellow, wmk mult crown, h/s SPECIMEN sans-serif red opt type D9 (15x2mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 132s(var). From DLR archives & probably unique! (P)
$250
$400
5659
1904-10 KEVII 25c dull purple & green, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M. SG 133b cat £65.
$35
$50
5660
1904-10 KEVII 30c grey & carmine, ordinary paper, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 134 cat £55.
$25
$40
5661
1904-10 KEVII 30c grey & carmine ordinary paper, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH SG 134 cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH.
$40
$70
5662
1904-10 KEVII $1 dull green & black, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 136a cat £70. Exp Senf.
$35
$50
5663
1904-10 KEVII $2 dull purple & black, chalk-surfaced paper, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 137 cat £130. (P)
$100
$150
5664
1904-10 KEVII $5 dull green & brown-orange, wmk mult crown. Postally VFU. SG 138 cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
5665
1904-10 KEVII $25 grey-green & black, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 139s cat £500 (normal cat £3500). (P)
$400
$600
5666
1904-10 KEVII $100 purple & green on yellow, wmk mult crown, chalk-surfaced paper. Superb fresh M, nice original gum & excellent colours. SG 140 cat £22,000. Major British Empire high denomination rarity. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$17000
$25000
5667
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 1c black & purple, perf 14½-15. VF fresh MUH. SG 141 cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$110
$150
5668
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown set 1c-$1. VFU/CTO. SG 141-51 cat £850. Scarce set. (11). (P)
$400
$600
5669
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 2c black & green, perf 14½-15. VF fresh M. SG 142a cat £200. (P)
$130
$200
5670
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 2c black & green, perf 14½-15. VF MUH, dull gum from interleaving & sl tropicalised perfs at top. SG 142a cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
5671
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 'FOUR CENTS' on 18c black & pale brown, FULL SHEET of 100, with varieties 'no stop after Cents' (R1/5 & R6/8) & 'line through B' (R5/10). Mostly F-VF M, with adhered interleaving, 4 normal stamps damaged. SG 146/146a/146d cat £1491+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant full sheet which should be +50%, so ext cat £2237. Excellent for specialist study.
$600
$900
5672
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 'FOUR CENTS' on 18c black & pale brown, right marginal blk of 10, UR variety 'Line through 'B'. VF fresh MUH, sl glazed gum. SG 146/146d cat £377 for M singles, should be at least double, £754 MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$350
$500
5673
1906-07 opt Labuan Crown 8c black & vermilion, right marginal blk of 10, bottom right stamp Line through 'B' variety. VF MUH, sl dull gum from interleaving. SG 147/147a cat £505 for M, should be at least double, £1010 MUH, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$500
$750
5674
1906-12 KEVII set 3c-$5, wmk mult crown, plus 4c dull purple chalk paper. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 153-167 cat £386. (16). (P)
$250
$350
5675
1906-12 KEVII 4c red wmk mult crown, h/s SPECIMEN sans-serif violet opt type D9 (15x2mm). VF UN. SG 154s(var). From DLR archives & probably unique! (P)
$200
$300
5676
1906-12 KEVII 4c claret top marginal vert pr with plate no 1, wmk mult crown. VF MUH, tropicalised bum. SG 156 cat £9 for M, should be at least double, £18, plus premium for plate no.
$15
$20
5677
1906-12 KEVII 8c blue wmk mult crown, h/s SPECIMEN sans-serif RED opt type D9 (15x2mm). VF fresh MLH. SG 158s(var). From DLR archives & probably unique! (P)
$250
$400
5678
1906-12 KEVII 10c purple on yellow wmk mult crown, h/s SPECIMEN sans-serif black opt type D9 (15x2mm). F-VF UN, sl pink staining. SG 159(s)(var). From DLR archives & probably unique specimen! (P)
$80
$120
5679
1904-10 KEVII 25c dull & bright purple UL cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no 2, wmk mult crown. Stamps VF fresh MUH, diag gum crease. SG 161 cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £140 MUH, plus premium for plate no.
$70
$100
5680
1906-12 KEVII $2 green & red on yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 166 cat £50.
$20
$30
5681
1906-12 KEVII $5 green & red on green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 167 cat £180. (P)
$130
$180
5682
1906-12 KEVII $500 purple & orange, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH, bright colours. SG 169s cat £5000 (normal cat £200,000). Only 409 distributed. Key British Empire top value. 2007 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
5683
1912-23 KGV $2 green & red on yellow with white back, wmk crown CA, error WATERMARK SIDEWAYS (crown pointing to left looking from back). Postally VFU with Singapore cds. SG 211(w) cat £55 as normal & unlisted with the wmk error (in comparison the only listed wmk sideways on this issue is the 10c which cat £1.50 as normal & £4500 as the wmk sideways error. The rarity of wmk error on $2 high value has to be much greater as no bulk quantites of $2 stamps would exist unlike low values. & also a $2 stamp is something previous collectors would have checked for wmk to sort the 1912 from the 1921 issue, so any other surviving examples of such a major wmk error would have been spotted). The only known example & an important new discovery which will doubtless get listed in future SG catalogues. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
5684
1912-23 KGV $5 green & red on emerald back, Die II, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. SG 212ds cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
5685
1912-23 KGV $5 green & red on emerald back, Die II, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 212ds cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
5686
1912-23 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown, top value. F-VF fresh M, with beautiful bright colours. SG 215s cat £5500 (normal cat £100,000). Key British Empire KGV top denomination. (P)
$3800
$5000
5687
1917 'RED CROSS 2c' on KGV 3c scarlet, variety 'no stop'. VF fresh MLH. SG 216a cat £475. (P)
$250
$375
5688
1917 'RED CROSS 2c' opt KGV 3c scarlet, top marginal blk of 4, LL stamp variety 'no stop'. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 216/216a cat £487 for M singles, should be at least double, £974 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (4) (P)
$400
$600
5689
1917 'RED CROSS 2c' opt KGV 4c dull purple, blk of 4, LL stamp variety 'no stop'. VF fresh M. SG 217/217a cat £565+ as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk which should be + 50% so est cat £848. (P)
$300
$450
5690
1921-33 KGV 1c black, LL cnr marginal blk of 6 with plate no 2, wmk script. VF 2M/4MUH. SG 218.
$10
$20
5691
1921-33 KGV 1c black, UR cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 1, wmk Mult Script. VF 2MLH/2 MUH, reinforced perfs. SG 218.
$10
$20
5692
1921-33 KGV set 1c - $5, opt or perf SPECIMEN, wmk script. VF M/MLH. SG 218s-240s cat £1100. Rare set. (23) (P)
$900
$1200
5693
1921-33 KGV 2c green, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 1, wmk script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 219.
$10
$20
5694
1921-33 KGV 3c green top marginal blk of 4, wmk script INVERTED. Stamps VF MUH. SG 221w cat £220 for M, should be at least double, £440 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$130
$200
5695
1921-33 KGV 5c orange Die I, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 7, wmk script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 225 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$35
$50
5696
1921-33 KGV 5c orange Die I, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 9, wmk script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 225 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48 MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$35
$50
5697
1921-33 KGV 5c orange Die I, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 7, wmk Mult Script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 225 cat £24 for M should be at least double £48+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$35
$50
5698
1921-33 KGV 5c orange Die I, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 9, wmk script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 225 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$35
$50
5699
1921-33 KGV 6c dull claret LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 1, wmk script. VF 2M/2MUH. SG 227 cat £10 for M, MUH should be at least double, £15+, plus premium for plate blk.
$12
$20
5700
1921-33 KGV 6c dull claret LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 1, wmk script. Stamps VF MUH. SG 227 cat £10 for M, should be at least double, £20 MUH, plus premium for plate blk.
$15
$25
5701
1921-33 KGV 6d dull claret, wmk script INVERTED. VF MUH. SG 227w cat £45 for M, should be at least double, £90 MUH.
$35
$50
5702
1921-33 KGV 6d dull claret, wmk script INVERTED. VFM. SG 227w cat £45.
$20
$40
5703
1921-33 KGV 6d dull claret, wmk script INVERTED. VF MUH, bottom marginal. SG 227w cat £45 for M, should be at least double £90 MUH.
$35
$50
5704
1921-33 KGV 6c dull claret, LR cnr marginal blk of 10 with plate no 1, wmk script INVERTED. Mostly F-VF 6M/4MUH, gum crease through 2 stamps, & 2 repaired flts. SG 227w cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £630, plus premium for plate blk. Extremely rare multiple. (P)
$350
$500
5705
1921-33 KGV 10c bright blue, bottom marginal blk of 4, wmk script INVERTED. VF 2M/2MUH. SG 230w cat £220 for M, MUH should be at least double, £330, plus premium for blk. (P)
$130
$200
5706
1921-33 KGV 25c dull purple & mauve Die I type I, wmk script. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 234 cat £45.
$15
$25
5707
1921-33 KGV 25c dull purple & mauve Die I, type I, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with plate no 1, wmk script. VF 1M/3MUH, lightly topicalised gum. SG 234 cat £180 for M, MUH should be at least double, £315, plus premium for plate blk. (P)
$180
$275
5708
1921-33 KGV 30c dull purple & orange Die I, LR cnr marginal horiz pr with plate no 9, wmk script. VF 1MUH/1MUH. SG 235 cat £70 for M, should be at least double, £105 MUH, plus premium for plate pr.
$70
$100
5709
1921-33 KGV $25 purple & blue on blue, wmk script. Superb fresh M, nice original gum & excellent colours. SG 240b cat £1500. Rare genuine mint & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
5710
1921-33 KGV $25 purple & blue on blue, wmk script. Postally FU, with Singapore cds, nice colours. SG 240b cat £200. Scarce postally used as most are F/C. (P)
$120
$180
5711
1921-33 KGV $25 purple & blue on blue, opt SPECIMEN, wmk script. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 240bs cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH (normal cat £1500 M). Rare so nice. (P)
$550
$800
5712
1921-33 KGV $500 purple & orange-brown, opt SPECIMEN, wmk script. VF fresh M. SG 240ds cat £5000 (normal cat £75,000). Key British Empire ultra high denomination. Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
5713
1921-33 KGV 8c carmine wmk script, unissued, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 240es cat £500. Rare. (P)
$400
$600
5714
1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhib opt KGV $5 green & red on blue-green. F-VF fresh M. SG 249 cat £475 & under-catalogued. Only 1735 issued. (P)
$375
$500
5715
1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhib opt KGV $5 green & red on blue-green, variety broken 'R' in 'Borneo' & 'T' in 'Exhibition'. Superb fresh M. SG 249(var) cat £475+ as normal while other varieties cat £850-£2500. Only 1735 issued in total with only tiny number (about 29? or 145?) of this variety. (P)
$450
$650
5716
1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition opt KGV $5 green & red on blue-green, variety 'no stop after 'Exhibition'. VF fresh M. SG 249f cat £950 & under-catalogued. Only about 145 issued. (P)
$750
$1100
5717
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee Exhibit of covers on 16 double pgs with emphasis on frankings, postal rates, destinations etc. Single frankings inc 5c local post (3), 8c (6) & 25c (10), plus wide range of mixed & multiple frankings, diff pmks, destinations, transits, registered, Airmails, set on cover by KLM to London & others 'per Dutch Airmail'. F-VF. Interesting lot. (51) (P)
$600
$900
5718
1936-37 KGV Palm Trees $5 green & red on emerald. Superb fresh MUH. SG 274 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
5719
1937-41 KGVI Palm Trees 8c grey. VF MUH. SG 283 cat £40.
$15
$25
5720
1937-41 KGVI Palm Trees 8c grey. VF MUH. SG 283 cat £40.
$15
$25
5721
1907 Inwards to Christmas Island PPC franked GB KEVII ½d green (2), tied by 'Stonehaven JY 18 07' cds. To Miss G Darling with 'Penang to Singapore AU 10 1907' cds & Christmas Island arrival cds. Very rare early usage when Christmas Island was part of the Straits Settlements. (P)
$600
$900
5722
1909 Inwards to Christmas Island PPC franked GB KEVII 1d red, tied by 'Glasgow MR 18 09' cds. To Miss Greta Darling with part 'Penang to Singapore AP 9 1909' & 'Christmas Island 2 MY 1909' cds. Rare early usage. (Also see other card listed inder Malaya Straits Settlements). (P)
$375
$500
MALAYA - STATES
5723
FMS: 1900 opt Tiger Perak 10c dull purple & orange. VF M. SG 10 cat £95.
$50
$70
5724
FMS: 1900 opt Elephants $1 green & pale green. VF fresh M. SG 11 cat £225. (P)
$120
$200
5725
FMS: 1900-01 Elephants $1 green & pale ultramarine, wmk crown CC. VF fresh M. SG 25a cat £425. (P)
$300
$450
5726
FMS: 1904-22 wmk varieties group of Tiger 1c green 3c carmine 3c scarlet, 10c black & claret, all wmk mult crown with variety 'crown to right of CA'. VFU. SG 29aw, 34bw, 34aw, 42aw & 43bw cat £64. (5).
$20
$30
5727
FMS: 1904-22 Tiger 1c deep brown wmk mult crown with crown to the right of CA. VFU. SG 30w cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
5728
FMS: 1904-22 Tiger 50c grey & orange, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D12 (15x2mm). VFM affixed on piece. SG 47s(var) cat £95 as normal. Unique specimen type from DLR archives. (P)
$150
$250
5729
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $1 grey-green & green, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 48 cat £130. (P)
$80
$120
5730
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $1 green & pale green, wmk mult crown. F-VF fresh M. SG 48a cat £160. (P)
$80
$120
5731
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $1 grey-green & green wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D12 (15x2mm). F-VF M affixed on piece. SG 48s(var) cat £130 as normal. Unique specimen type example from DLR archives. (P)
$200
$300
5732
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $2 green & carmine, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D12 (15x2mm). VFM affixed on piece. SG 49s(var) cat £140 as normal. Unique specimen type example from DLR archives. (P)
$250
$400
5733
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 50 cat £350. (P)
$220
$350
5734
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk Multi Crown. Superb F/C, m/s, bright colours. SG 50 cat £180 for normal U.
$25
$40
5735
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk Multi Crown. Superb F/C, Stamp Office cds, bright colours. SG 50 cat £180 for normal U.
$25
$40
5736
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue wmk mult crown. VF M, tiny spot at base, but overall very fresh. SG 50 cat £350. (P)
$130
$200
5737
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $5 green & blue, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN sans-serif opt type D12 (15x2mm). VFM, affixed on piece. SG 50s(var) cat £350 as normal. Unique specimen type example from DLR archives. Certificates for any of these specimen opt rarities can be obtained on request. (P)
$350
$500
5738
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk mult crown. Superb F/C, Stamp Office Apr 1920 cds, bright colours. SG 51 cat £180 as F/C (normal U cat £2750). (P)
$130
$200
5739
FMS: 1904-22 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk mult crown. Superb fresh M, original gum & nice bright colour. SG 51 cat £2250. Rare top value & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
5740
FMS: 1918 Railways 'Newspaper Stamp' 7c black on buff. VF U, part cancelled pmk. Tan FN5. Very rare. (P)
$100
$150
5741
FMS: 1922-34 Tiger & Elephants set 1c - $5, wmk script CA, opt or perf SPECIMEN, with various diff types as issued over many years. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 52s-81s cat £2000. Very rare as full set. (30) (P)
$1700
$2500
5742
FMS: 1922-34 Elephants $25 green & orange, wmk script opt SPECIMEN. Superb MUH, with never hinged original gum, nice bright colours. SG 82s cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH (normal cat £2250 for M). Rare so nice. (P)
$800
$1200
5743
FMS: 1924-26 Postage Due set 1c-12c, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG D1-6s cat £250. (6). (P)
$150
$220
5744
FMS: 1926-28 Elephants $250 purple & blue Revenue, wmk script, being a continuation of the 1922 Postage & Revenue set 1c-$25. VF F/C, Stamp Office 5 Apr 1933 cds. Bft 8 cat £100. (P)
$130
$200
5745
Johore: 1884-86 'JOHORE' opt QV Straits 2c pale rose, opt SG type 5. VFU, 'Johore Star & Crescent' pmk, plus m/s cross. SG 5 cat £800. Rare stamp. (P)
$300
$450
5746
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $50 green & ultramarine, wmk rosette. Superb MUH, with darker never hinged original gum, bottom marginal. SG 76 cat £475 for M, should be at least double, £950 MUH. (P)
$500
$700
5747
Johore: 1904-10 Sultan $100 green & scarlet wmk rosette. VF MLH, evenly tropicalised gum. SG 77 cat £650. (P)
$300
$450
5748
Johore: 1918-20 Sultan set 2c-$10 wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M, nice deep colours. SG 89s-102s cat £700. Rare set. (14).
$600
$900
5749
Johore: 1918-20 Sultan 5c dull purple & sage-green, wmk mult crown INVERTED. Superb MUH. SG 92w cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
5750
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $10 green & black, wmk script on thin striated paper. VF fresh MLH. SG 125a cat £600. Rare. (P)
$450
$650
5751
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk script. VF F/C with m/s lines. SG 127 cat £150 as F/C (normal M cat £2000). (P)
$100
$150
5752
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, wmk script, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 127s cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH (normal cat £2000 M so £4000 MUH). (P)
$550
$800
5753
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $500 blue & red, top value wmk script. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, beautiful deep colours. SG 128 cat £24,000 for hinged, so should be at least double, £48,000 MUH (actually much under-catalogued by SG being similar level of rarity to the Straits Settlements KGV $500 which cat £75,000. Also we can mention that we previously sold a hinged example for $30,000 + commission, while this stamp is perfect MUH). Great rarity with only tiny number of mint ones recorded & only several genuine MUH known, which appear to have originated from one split blk of 4. Very important ultra high value of the Malayan States & of the entire KGV period. 1964 Bolaffi & 1967 Diena photo certs, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$38000
$50000
5754
Johore: 1922-41 Sultan $500 blue & red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 128s cat £1400 (normal cat £24,000). Rare top value. (P)
$1100
$1500
5755
Kedah: 1912 Pictorial set 1c-$5 wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. F-VF M/MUH, evenly tropicalized gum. SG 1-14s cat £400. (14). (P)
$170
$250
5756
Kedah: 1919-21 Ploughing 21c mauve & purple, wmk mult crown, variety 'crown to left of CA'. VF MLH. SG 22w cat £250. (P)
$120
$220
5757
Kedah: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt Rice Sheaf 1c brown. VFU with proper 1922 cds. SG 45 cat £35++.
$20
$30
5758
Kedah: 1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 10c & $5 with $5 in Bradbury Wilkinson imprint blk of 4, while 10c normal blk of 4 (as imprints do not exist on 10c). Superb fresh MUH. SG 70-71(var) cat £114 as singles & should be at least double, £228++ for rare imprint blk. (P)
$130
$200
5759
Kedah: 1957 Sultan set 1c-$5 in blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 92-102 cat £480+ as singles, plus premium for blks. (44) (P)
$325
$475
5760
Kelantan: 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhib opt set 1c-$5. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 30-38 cat £425 & under-catalogued. Only 1159 sets issued. (9). (P)
$325
$475
5761
Kelantan: 1928-35 Sultan Tall Hat $1 blue, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 39s cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. Scarce genuine. (P)
$170
$250
5762
Kelantan: 1937-40 Sultan Tall Hat 1c-$2. VFU. SG 40-53 cat £383. (14). (P)
$180
$275
5763
Malacca: 1949-52 KGVI set 1c-$5, plus extras (4). VF fresh M/MLH. SG3-17 cat £175. (24)
$50
$80
5764
Malacca: 1949 KGVI set 1c-$5, plus extras (5). VFU. SG 3-17 cat £180. (25)
$50
$80
5765
Negri Sembilan: 1895-99 Tiger set 1c-50c. VFU. SG 5-14 cat £475. (10). (P)
$275
$400
5766
Negri Sembilan: 1898-1900 'One Cent' opt Tiger 15c green & violet, LL cnr marginal horiz pr with Plate No 1, left stamp variety 'raised stop'. VF M, nice bright colours. SG 15/15a cat £620+ as singles, plus premium for positional setenant plate pr, which should be at least +50%, so est cat £930. (P)
$450
$700
5767
Negri Sembilan: 1935-41 Arms 6c scarlet, lower half of sheet, with Plate No 1, inc major variety 'stop omitted at right' (R10/4). VF MUH. SG 27/27a cat £1782+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant part sheet which should be +50%, so est cat £2673. (50)  (P)
$1000
$1500
5768
Pahang: 1890 'PAHANG' opt QV 2c bright rose, opt SG type 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 6 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. (P)
$220
$350
5769
Pahang: 1898 opt Tiger 10c dull purple & orange. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 19 cat £30.
$10
$15
5770
Pahang: 1898 'Pahang' opt Tiger 50c green & black. Superb fresh MLH. SG 22 cat £325+. (P)
$200
$300
5771
Pahang: 1898 'Pahang' opt Elephants $5 green & ultramarine, variety 'short top of 1st a in Pahang'. Superb fresh MLH, nice original gum & perfect colours. SG 24(var) cat £1700+ for normal & this significant variety should be at least double, so est £3400. Extremely as only tiny number printed & variety would have occurred only once per pane, so only several would exist. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1700
$2500
5772
Pahang: 1898 'Pahang' opt Perak Elephants $5 green & ultramarine. VF fresh M, sl disturbed gum, nice bright colours. SG 24 cat £1700. Rare top value. (P)
$1200
$1800
5773
Pahang: 1899 'Pahang Four Cents' opt on IMPERF plain paper (not on stamp!), which was issued for postage. VFU on appearance, expertly repaired tears, tied on piece by 'Kuala Lipis 12 JU 1899' cds. SG 26 cat £5000. Extremely rare, only 1 pane printed & very few survived. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
5774
Pahang: 1899 'Pahang Four Cents' opt on PIN-PERF plain paper (instead of on stamp!), which issued for postage. VFU on piece with 'Kuala Lipis 9 MY 1899' cds. SG 26(var) cat £5000+, plus premium for the rare provisional pin-perf as most recorded examples are imperf. Extremely rare, only 1 pane printed, of which all were used & very few survived, especially pin-perf. 2003 BPA photo cert. (P)
$2500
$4000
5775
Pahang: 1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 10c & $5 with $5 in BW imprint blk of 4, 10c normal blk of 4 (imprints do not exist on 10c). Superb fresh MUH. SG 47-8(var) cat £102 as singles & should be at least double, £204++ for rare imprint blk (P)
$120
$180
5776
Penang: 1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 10c & $5 with $5 in Bradbury Wilkinson imprint blk of 4, while 10c normal blk of 4 (as imprints do not exist on 10c). Superb fresh MUH. SG 1& 2(var) cat £162 as singles & should be at least double, £324++ for rare imprint blk. (P)
$200
$300
5777
Penang: 1949-52 KGVI set 1c-$5. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 3-22 cat £140. (20)
$40
$70
5778
Perak: ca1884 'PERAK' opt QV Judicial 10a brown & purple, seriffed, opt 15 x 3mm with curved tail to 'R'. VF F/C, initials & 29 92 m/s. Bft 5.
$15
$25
5779
Perak: ca1884 'PERAK' opt QV Judicial 25c brown & purple, seriffed, opt 15 x 3mm with curved tail to 'R'. VF F/C, red m/s 'cancelled' . Bft 6.
$30
$50
5780
Perak: ca1884 'PERAK' opt QV Judicial 50c brown & purple, seriffed, opt 15 x 3mm with curved tail to 'R'. VF F/C, m/s initials. Bft 7.
$30
$50
5781
Perak: ca1884 'PERAK' opt QV Judicial $1 brown & green, seriffed, opt 15 x 3mm with curved tail to 'R'. VF F/C, m/s initials. Bft 8.
$40
$70
5782
Perak: ca 1884 seriffed 'PERAK' opt QV Judicial $3 brown & green, opt 15x3mm, curved tail 'R'. VF F/C, m/s initials. Bft 10 (P)
$70
$100
5783
Perak: ca 1888 large 'PERAK' opt QV Revenue 3c-15c, $1 & $2, opt 15x3mm. Mostly F-VF F/C, m/s, oval or Security Punch. Bft ex 1-7. (6) (P)
$90
$130
5784
Perak: ca 1888 medium 'PERAK' opt QV Revenue 3c-50c & $2, opt 12x2¼mm. Mostly F-VF F/C. Bft ex 9-14. (5) (P)
$90
$130
5785
Perak: 1889 'P.G.S.' opt QV Straits 4c brown se-tenant horiz pr, left stamp variety wide space between 'G' & 'S' F-VF M, tropicalised gum. SG O2/2a cat £200+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £300. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$120
$180
5786
Perak: 1889 'P.G.S' opt QV Straits 6c lilac, variety wide space between 'G' & 'S'. F-VF M. SG O3a cat £350. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
5787
Perak: 1889 'P.G.S' opt QV Straits 8c orange variety wide space between 'G' & 'S'. VF M, partial gum. SG O4a cat £275. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
5788
Perak: 1889 'P.G.S' opt QV Straits 10c slate, variety wide space between 'G' & 'S' F-VF M. SG O5a cat £325. Exp, plus RPSL photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
5789
Perak: 1889 'P.G.S' opt QV Straits 12c brown-purple variety wide space between 'G' & 'S'. F-VF MLH, partial gum. SG O7a cat £1000. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$500
$800
5790
Perak: 1891 'PERAK ONE CENT' w/o bar opt QV 2c bright rose LR cnr marginal vert se-tenant strip of 10 (full column), top 5 stamps opt SG type 30, 6th stamp SG 41, the 7th, 8th & 9th stamps SG type 34, 10th stamp type 37. Superb fresh MUH with never hinged original gum with minor offsets, top stamp sl gum bends. SG 53-56 cat £4350++ for M singles, should be at least double, £8700 MUH, plus huge premium for se-tenant strip. An amazing piece showing the arrangement of diff opt types in the sheet. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4500
$7000
5791
Perak: 1891 'PERAK ONE CENT' opt QV Straits 2c bright rose, Plate 2 LR cnr marginal se-tenant blk of 34, top 2 rows opt SG type 30, 3rd rows SG type 41 & bottom 4 rows SG type 34. VF fresh MUH. SG 57-59 cat £180+ for M singles, should be at least double, £216+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk. (P)
$90
$150
5792
Perak: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 80s cat £450 (normal cat £12,000). Very scarce top value. (P)
$375
$500
5793
Perak: 1900 Elephant 3c/$1, variety 'thinner t in cent'. VF fresh MLH. SG 86a cat £300. Very scarce. (P)
$150
$220
5794
Perak: 1938-41 Sultan set 1c-$5. VF M/MLH, nice deep colours. SG 103-121 cat £1000. Scarce set. (19). (P)
$450
$650
5795
Selangor: 1882 'S' opt QV Straits 2c brown. Superb U, hexagonal pmks, excellent centring & outstanding quality. SG 8 cat £5000+. Extremely rare genuine example of this important stamp which is only known in used condition. 1985 BPA photo cert, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4500
$6500
5796
Selangor: 1883-85 'SELANGOR' opt QV 2c pale rose horiz pr, opt SG type 14, left stamp variety 'A' in 'SELANGOR' almost completely omitted. VF UN. SG 21(var) cat £450++ as normal singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr with variety which should be at least double, so est cat £900+. (P)
$300
$450
5797
Selangor: 1883-85 'SELANGOR' opt QV Straits 2c pale rose, opt SG type 15. Superb fresh MLH. SG 23 cat £180. (P)
$130
$200
5798
Selangor: 1885-91 'SELANGOR' opt QV 2c pale rose opt SG type 26. Superb U red cds. SG 33 cat £60+.
$30
$45
5799
Selangor: 1885-91 'SELANGOR' opt QV 2c pale rose opt SG type 27. VFU, red cds. SG 34 cat £70+.
$35
$50
5800
Selangor: 1885-91 'SELANGOR' horiz opt QV Straits 2c bright rose, opt SG type 30. VF fresh MLH. Sc 18A. SG 38b cat £4750. Extremely rare with only several recorded. 1996 RPSL photo cert, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$4200
$6000
5801
Selangor: ca1885 'SELANGOR' opt QV Revenue 3c purple, sans-serif, opt condensed (14½ x 3mm). VF UN. Bft 10.
$30
$50
5802
Selangor: ca1885 'SELANGOR' opt QV Revenue 3c purple, seriffed, opt 15x3½mm, plus ca1886 seriffed 'SELANGOR' opt 3c, opt 15½ x 2½mm. VF F/C. Bft 16 & 21. (2).
$20
$30
5803
Selangor: ca1889 'SELANGOR' vert opt QV Revenue 3c lilac & black & 25c purple, seriffed, opt 17 x 2mm, reading up. F-VF F/C. Bft 52 & 56. (2)
$60
$90
5804
Selangor: ca1889 'SELANGOR' vert opt QV Revenue 3c lilac & black and 5c lilac & blue, seriffed, opt 21 x 2mm, reading up. VF F/C. Bft 60 & 61. (2)
$10
$20
5805
Selangor: ca 1889 seriffed 'SELANGOR' vert opt QV Revenue $5 green & purple-brown opt 21x2mm, reading up. F-VF F/C, oval Stamp Office. Bft 68. Very rare. (P)
$130
$200
5806
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, opt SG type 35. VF MUH. SG 44 cat £55 for M, should be at least double, £110 MUH.
$50
$80
5807
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, right marginal vert setenant pr, opt SG type 37 top & type 38 at bottom. Superb fresh MUH. SG 46 & 47 cat £450 for M singles, should be at least double, £900 MUH, plus premium for setenant pr. (P)
$600
$900
5808
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, setenant vert pr, top stamp opt SG type 38 & bottom stamp type 39. VF MUH bottom marginal. SG 47/48 cat £450 for M singles, should be at least double, £900 MUH, plus premium for se-tenant pr. (P)
$450
$700
5809
Selangor: 1891 'SELANGOR TWO CENTS' opt QV 24c green, bottom marginal vert setenant pr, opt SG type 38 top & type 39 at bottom. Superb fresh MUH/MLH. SG 47 & 48 cat £450 for M singles, should be at least double, £600 MUH, plus premium for the setenant pr. (P)
$325
$475
5810
Selangor: ca 1891 seriffed 'SELANGOR' vert opt QV Revenue 3c-$2, opt 21x2mm, broad serifs, reading up. Mostly F-VF F/C. Bft 81-87. (7) (P)
$170
$250
5811
Selangor: 1895-99 Tiger 3c-10c. VF fresh M. SG 54-57 cat £94 (4)
$50
$70
5812
Selangor: 1895-99 Tiger 8c dull purple & ultramarine. VF fresh M. SG 56 cat £55.
$25
$40
5813
Selangor: 1895-99 Tiger 25c green & carmine. VF fresh M. SG 58 cat £90. (P)
$50
$70
5814
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $1 green & yellow-green. Superb fresh MLH. SG 61 cat £85.
$40
$60
5815
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $10 green & purple, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 65s cat £180 (normal cat £950). (P)
$140
$200
5816
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange. VF fresh M, with original gum, sl reperfed at top, excellent colours. SG 66 cat £5000. Very rare genuine mint top value. 2003 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
5817
Selangor: 1895-99 Elephants $25 green & orange opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 66s cat £400 (normal cat £5000). Very scarce top value. (P)
$325
$475
5818
Selangor: 1897-1902 'J' opt Tiger 10c dull purple & orange & 25c green & carmine, opt in black. VF F/C. Bft 3, 4. (2)
$10
$20
5819
Selangor: 1900-02 'Judicial' opt Tiger 10c & 50c plus Elephants $1, opt in black. VF F/C, $1 closed tear LR. Bft 16, 17 & 18. (3)
$15
$25
5820
Selangor: 1900-02 'JUDICIAL' opt Elephants $5 green & blue. Superb F/C, 'Magistrates Court APL 2 1901' cds. Bft 21. (P)
$70
$100
5821
Selangor: 1941 Sultan set $1 & $2, plus $2 perf SPECIMEN. 1st 2 VF fresh MLH, specimen sl perf tones. SG 86, 87, 87s cat £154. (3) (P)
$40
$70
5822
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 87s cat £75. (P)
$55
$80
5823
Selangor: 1941 Sultan $2 green & scarlet, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 87s cat £75.
$35
$50
5824
Sungei Ujong: 1883-84 'SUNGEI UJONG' opt QV 2c brown, opt SG type 12+19. Superb fresh MUH. SG 28 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
5825
Trengganu: 1910-19 Sultan 1c - $5, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 1 -17s cat £750. Rare set. (18) (P)
$600
$900
5826
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $25 purple & blue, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH, nice deep colours. SG 45s cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH (normal cat £1500 for M). (P)
$450
$700
5827
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet. Superb F/C, beautiful bright colours. SG 47 cat £650+ (normal U cat £15,000). Very rare top value in unusually nice quality. 2017 BPA photo cert. (P)
$600
$900
5828
Trengganu: 1921-41 Sultan $100 green & scarlet, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 47s cat £1100 (normal cat £10,000). Rare top value. (P)
$950
$1400
5829
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya-Borneo opt Sultan 10c green & red on yellow, variety 'no stop'. F-VF MLH. SG 51f cat £100.
$50
$70
5830
Trengganu: 1922 Malaya Borneo opt Sultan $5 green & dull purple, variety 'raised stop after EXHIBITION'. Superb M, perfect centring. SG 58c cat £600. Only total 776 issued, so only around 153 of variety. (P)
$375
$500
5831
Trengganu: 1945-55 Sultan 1c-$5 (no 30c), plus extras (4). VFU. SG ex67-87 cat £180. (24)
$50
$80
5832
Malayan Postal Union: 1936-38 Postage Due set 1c-50c. VF MUH. SG D1-6 cat £170. (6). (P)
$80
$120
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION
5833
Penang: 1942 cover franked Okugawa seal h/s 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c & 10c, plus Itchiburi seal h/s KGVI 8c, tied by 'In Commemoration Tencho-Setsu Dai Nippon Penang 29th April 17' cds on local cover. SG J56-59, 61 & 73 cat £256 as loose stamps, & 'from x12' on cover. (P)
$200
$400
MALAYA - NORTH BORNEO
5834
1886 '3 CENTS' opt Arms 4c pink, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 18 cat £130. (P)
$80
$120
5835
1886-87 Arms 4c pink inscribed 'POSTAGE' blk of 4, error IMPERF VERTICALLY. Superb fresh M. SG 26c cat £650+ as prs, plus premium for rare blk. (P)
$500
$700
5836
1886-87 Arms $2 sage-green, inscribed British North Borneo with 'British' measuring 12mm, IMPERF horiz pr. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. SG 32a cat £600 & undercataloged. Very rare. (2). (P)
$400
$600
5837
1886 'Three Cents Revenue' opt Arms 4c pink, Postal Fiscal, horiz pr. Postally F-VF U, barred oval pmk. SG F1 cat £380, plus premium for rare multiple. (P)
$150
$220
5838
1886 'Three Cents Revenue' opt Arms 4c pink, Postal Fiscal. Postally U, barred pmk, tear at top but VF appearance. SG F1 cat £190 & under-catalogued. (P)
$50
$80
5839
1886 'Ten Cents Revenue' opt Arms 50c violet Postal Fiscal. Postally VFU, oval barred pmk. SG F3 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
5840
1886 'Ten Cents Revenue' opt Arms 50c violet, postal fiscal, variety 'no stop after Cents & stop after Revenue'. F-VF fresh M. SG F3b cat £600. (P)
$250
$400
5841
1888-92 Arms 25c turquoise inscribed 'British North Borneo', part Colour Trial Proof. VF fresh MUH, UL cnr marginal. SG 45(p) normal cat £140 for M.
$40
$80
5842
1888-92 Arms 25c orange & 25c blue inscribed 'British North Borneo' perf colour trial proofs. VF fresh MUH. SG 45(p), (normal cat £280 for M, should be at least double, £560 MUH). (2). (P)
$80
$120
5843
1888-92 Arms 25c orange inscribed 'British North Borneo', part Colour Trial Proof. VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 45(p) normal cat £140 for M.
$40
$80
5844
1888-92 Arms 25c blue inscribed 'British North Borneo', part Colour Trial Proof. VF fresh MUH. SG 45(p) normal cat £140 for M.
$40
$80
5845
1888-92 Arms 25c Indigo, inscribed British North Borneo. Postally VFU, red Sandakan cds. SG 45 cat £120. (P)
$50
$80
5846
1888-92 Arms 25c Indigo, inscribed British North Borneo. Postally FU, blue barred pmk (not CTO). SG 45 cat £120.
$20
$40
5847
1888-92 Arms 25c indigo, inscribed British North Borneo. Postally VFU, 'Kudat' cds. SG 45 cat £120.
$50
$80
5848
1888-92 Arms 50c orange inscribed 'British North Borneo', part Colour Trial Proof. VF fresh MUH. SG 46(p) normal cat £150 for M.
$50
$100
5849
1888-92 Arms 50c yellow inscribed 'British North Borneo', part Colour Trial Proof. VF fresh MUH. SG 46(p) normal cat £150 for M.
$50
$100
5850
1888-92 Arms $1 scarlet, inscr British North Borneo, 14 pearls at sides. Postally VFU, 'Kudat 4 JU 1880' cds. SG 47 cat £120. (P)
$50
$80
5851
1888-92 Arms $2 blue, inscribed British North Borneo, British 10½mm long, colour trial with horiz line of perfs through centre. VF fresh M. SG 48(p) cat £225 as normal. (P)
$40
$70
5852
1888-92 Arms $2 grey, inscribed British North Borneo, British 10½mm long, colour trial with horiz line of perfs through centre. VF fresh M. SG 48(p) cat £225 as normal. (P)
$40
$70
5853
1889 Arms $10 grey-green, inscribed British North Borneo, colour trial with horiz line of perfs through centre. VF fresh MLH. SG 50(p) cat £375 as normal. (P)
$80
$120
5854
1889 Arms $10 brown, inscribed British North Borneo. Postally VFU, 'Sandakan 7 SP 1889' cds. SG 50 cat £425+. Superb quality top value (P)
$300
$450
5855
1890 'TWO Cents' opt Arms 25c indigo Superb M, sl tropicalisation, excellent centring. SG 51 cat £85.
$30
$50
5856
1890 'Two Cents' opt Arms 25c indigo 3.5mm spacing (1st printing). Superb U, red 'Sandaken' cds. SG 51 cat £95+. (P)
$70
$100
5857
1891-92 '6 Cents' opt Arms 10c blue, inscribed Postage & Revenue. Superb UN. SG 57 cat £200. (P)
$80
$120
5858
1894 Arms set 25c-$10 inscribed 'The State of North Borneo' opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 81-86s cat £170. (6). (P)
$130
$200
5859
1894 Arms 25c-$2 inscr State of North Borneo' opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH. SG 81s-84s cat £106 as normals. (4).
$30
$50
5860
1894 Arms 50c deep slate-purple, inscribed 'The State of North Borneo' VF fresh MLH. SG 82 cat £50.
$20
$30
5861
1895 Arms Surch set 4c on $1-40c on $1. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 87-91 cat £180. (5). (P)
$120
$180
5862
1895 Surch set 4c-40c on $1 red, local h/s SPECIMEN (not usual machine opt). VF fresh M/MLH. SG 87-91s(var). Very rare! (5). (P)
$200
$300
5863
1897-1902 Monkey 4c black & green, perf 13½-14. VF fresh MLH. SG 98 cat £16.
$5
$10
5864
1897-1902 Monkey 4c black & carmine, perf 14½-15. VF fresh MLH. SG 99b cat £90. (P)
$40
$70
5865
1897-1902 Malay Dhow 8c black & brown-purple, perf 14½-15. VF fresh MLH. SG 102b cat £55.
$25
$35
5866
1897-1902 Bear 10c brown & slate-lilac. Superb fresh M. SG 104 cat £150. (P)
$90
$130
5867
1897-1902 Crocodile 12c black & dull blue, perf 13½-14. VF fresh M. SG 106 cat £225. (P)
$110
$180
5868
1897-1902 Train 16c green & chestnut, perf 14½-15. VFM. SG 107a cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
5869
1897-99 Postage Due opt Pictorial 2c black & lake, opt SPECIMEN vert. VF fresh M. SG D12s cat £35.
$20
$30
5870
1897-99 Postage Due vert opt Monkey 4c black & carmine, perf 13½-14. Superb fresh MLH. SG D16a cat £95.
$50
$70
5871
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Pictorial set 5c-$10, $5 & $10 4½mm spacing. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 112-124 cat £500. (12). (P)
$350
$500
5872
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Pic set 50c-$10 inc 50c shades (3), $5 4½mm & 8½mm spacing, plus extra shade, & $10 4½mm & 8½mm spacing, & extra shade. VF M/MLH. SG 112-26 cat £649. Rarely seen so comprehensive. (18) (P)
$350
$500
5873
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Pheasant 5c black & orange-vermilion, perf 13½-14. VF fresh M. SG 112a cat £50.
$20
$30
5874
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Arms 50c chalky-blue. Superb M. SG 199a cat £32.
$12
$20
5875
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Arms 50c chalky-blue. Superb fresh M. SG 199a cat £32.
$12
$20
5876
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Arms $5 bright purple, 4½mm spacing. VF MLH. SG 123 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
5877
1899 Surch 4 CENTS on 1c-3c unissued set, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG footnote cat £130. (3). (P)
$90
$130
5878
1901-05 British Protectorate opt Pictorial 1c-$1,, plus $1 red opt. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 127-42 cat £452. Scarce set. (16) (P)
$350
$500
5879
1901-05 'British Protectorate' opt Arms $1 scarlet, LL cnr marginal vert pr, error IMPERF HORIZ. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 142a cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. 2003 BPA photo cert.
$1200
$1800
5880
1901-05 'British Protectorate' opt Arms $5 dull purple. VF fresh M. SG 144 cat £425. (P)
$250
$350
5881
1902-12 Postage Due vert opt British Protectorate 8c black & brown, opt reading up. VF fresh M. SG D35 cat £275. Exp. Rare mint. (P)
$150
$220
5882
1904-05 '4 CENTS' opt Pic set 5c-$10, plus $5 dull purple shade & $10 unlisted shade which is diff enough that it should be listed. VFM. SG 146-57 & 156a cat £248, plus premium for unlisted shade (14) (P)
$150
$220
5883
1904-05 '4 CENTS' opt Arms $10 brown, plus unlisted shade that is so significantly diff that it should be listed. Postally VF U, both with 'Sandakan' cds or squared cds. SG 157/157(var) cat £96+, plus premium for the unlisted shade. (2) (P)
$50
$80
5884
1909-23 Pictorial set 1c-24c, perf 13½-14, plus 1c, 3c, 5c, 6c, 10c (2) & 12c listed shades. Also 1909 Surch 20 on 18c & 1923 surch THREE CENTS on 4c. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 158-176, 177 & 276 cat £669. (P)
$375
$500
5885
1909-25 Elephant 5c black & yellow-brown, perf 13½-14. VF fresh M. SG 165 cat £23.
$8
$12
5886
1909-23 Banteng 18c black & blue-green, perf 13½-14. VF fresh MLH. SG 175 cat £160. (P)
$80
$120
5887
1911 Arms $5 black & green IMPERF Waterlow printers proof, opt 'Waterlow & Sons Limited Specimen' in blue seriffed letters (Samuel type WS4) diag. Superb UN as made, 4 margins, hinged on piece with 'ST 745' inscription. SG 182(p) cat £225 as normal. Very rare. (P)
$200
$400
5888
1911 Arms $5 black & green, IMPERF Waterlow printers proof, opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' in blue sans-serif letters (Samuel type WS2) diag. Superb fresh MLH, 4 margins. SG 182(p) cat £225 as normal. Very rare. (P)
$200
$400
5889
1916 Surch set 2c/3c - 10c/12c, se-tenant horiz prs, right stamp S INVERTED in ea pr. VF fresh MLH. SG 186/186a - 188/188a cat £540 as M singles, plus premium for se-tenant prs which should be +50%, so est cat £810. Attractive & rare. (3 prs) (P)
$240
$375
5890
1916 Red Cross vermilion opt Wild Boar 10c black & blue. VF fresh MLH. SG 196 cat £65.
$30
$45
5891
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Pictorial 1c black & brown & 2c black & green. VF fresh MLH. SG 202-03 cat £58. (2)
$25
$35
5892
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Pictorial 1c & 2c, perf 13½-14. VF fresh M. SG 202 & 203 cat £58. (2)
$25
$35
5893
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Tapir 1c black & brown, perf 13½-14. VF fresh M. SG 202 cat £26.
$10
$15
5894
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Pictorial 1c, 2c & 3c VF fresh M. SG 202-204 cat £118. (3).
$55
$80
5895
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Tree 2c black & green, perf 13½-14. VF M. SG 203 cat £32.
$12
$20
5896
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Elephant 5c back & brown. VF fresh M. SG 205 cat £70.
$35
$50
5897
1916 Red Cross carmine opt Wild Boar 10c black & blue. Superb fresh MLH. SG 208 cat £70.
$40
$60
5898
1918 'Red Cross Two Cents' opt Arms $10 black & brick-red. VFU/CTO, cnr cds. SG 234 cat £900. Scarce top value. (P)
$400
$600
5899
1918-38 'POSTAGE DUE' opt Pic 2c, 3c, 4c, 5c, 6c & 10c perf 12½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex D68-82 cat £100. (6).
$50
$80
5900
1918-32 Postage Due opt Wild Boar 10c black & turquoise-blue, perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. SG D72 cat £23 for M, should be at least double, £46 MUH.
$20
$30
5901
1922 Malaya Borneo opt set 1c-50c, plus 20c/18c both colour opts. VF fresh M/MLH. SG253-55 cat £258. (15) (P)
$120
$180
5902
1922 Malaya Borneo Exhib opt set 1c-50c, plus 2c, 3c, 4c, 5c, 6c, 8c, 10c, 16c, 24c, 25c shades, 20/18c both opt colours & 50c perf 14½-15. F-VF M/MLH. SG 253-75 cat £518. (26) (P)
$220
$350
5903
1922 Malaya Borneo Exhib opt set 1c-50c, plus 20c/18c both blue & red opts. Postally VFU, various 1922 dates 'Jesselton' cds. SG 253-75 cat £1030. Very rare in genuine used condition. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (15). (P)
$550
$900
5904
1923 'THREE CENTS' opt Pictorial 4c black & scarlet. VF fresh MUH. SG 276 cat £10 M, should be at least double, £20 MUH.
$10
$15
5905
1925-28 Pictorial set 1c-$10, perf 12½. VF fresh MLH. SG 277-294 cat £1100. Rare set in unusually nice quality. (18). (P)
$900
$1300
5906
1925-28 Pictorial 1c-$2, perf 12½. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 277-92 cat £419. (16). (P)
$250
$350
5907
1925-28 Pictorial 4c black & scarlet, perf 12½, vert pair, error IMPERF between. VF UN. SG 280a cat £275. (P)
$100
$150
5908
1939 Pictorial set 1c-$10. Superb fresh MUH. SG 303-317 cat £1400. Popular set & rare in MUH condition. (15) (P)
$1000
$1500
5909
1939 Pictorial set 1c-$10. Superb fresh MUH. SG 303-317 cat £1400. Popular set & rare in MUH condition. (15)… (P)
$1000
$1500
5910
1939 Pictorial 3c black & blue, Waterlow printers proof colour trial, opt 'Specimen Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' diag, plus small security punch. VF fresh MUH. SG 305(p). Very attractive & scarce. (P)
$80
$120
5911
1950-52 KGVI Pic set 1c-$10. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 356-370 cat £140. (16)
$50
$70
5912
1950 KGVI Pictorial basic set 1c-$10. VF MUH, sl gum tropicalisation, all fresh appearance. SG 356-70 cat £123. (15)
$50
$70
5913
1950-52 KGVI Pictorial set 1c-$10 inc both 50c. Superb U. SG 356-370 cat £150. (16) (P)
$90
$130
5914
1892 use of Numeral 1c/8c green with bar opt Postcard with 'Sandakan 19 AP 1892' red cds. VF U, no message. H&G 9, Tan P7 cat R200.
$25
$40
5915
1893 use of Arms 1c orange Postcard uprated 2c brown Arms tied by 'Sandakan 12 NOV 1893' red-brown cds. To Germany with 'Erfurt 17 12 93' arrival cds. H & G, Tan P1 cat MR120, plus SG 38 cat £28 for loose stamps alone & SG specifies valuation of 'from x100' on cover making it £2800+. Correctly franked at 3c foreign postcard rate & significant rarity. (P)
$800
$1200
MALAYA - LABUAN
5916
1879 QV 2c blue-green, wmk CA crown sideways. Superb UN, 1 expertly repaired perf. SG 1 cat £1800. Rare 1st issue & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$900
$1300
5917
1880 '8' opt twice on QV 12c carmine, one opt upright, one sideways, variety upright opt inverted. VF fresh M, with original gum, tiny thin at top, nice deep colour. SG 13b cat £2250 (normal SG 13 also cat £2250). Very rare. 2020 Brandon photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1500
5918
1881 'Eight Cents' opt QV 12c carmine, wmk crown CC. Superb U, light pmk. SG 15 cat £160. Exp. (P)
$90
$130
5919
1881 'Eight Cents' opt QV 12c carmine, wmk crown CC. Superb U, light pmk. SG 15 cat £160. (P)
$100
$150
5920
1881 'Eight Cents' opt QV 12c carmine, wmk crown CC reversed. VF U, barred pmk. SG 15x cat £160. (P)
$100
$150
5921
1881 'Eight Cents' on QV 12c carmine, type 5 surch, error wmk INVERTED & REVERSED. VFM. SG 15y newly listed but unpriced (basic stamp SG 9y cat £600, while SG 15w cat £400 for wmk inverted alone, so this should be at least cat £600). Very rare. (P)
$300
$450
5922
1885 '2 CENTS' opt QV 8c carmine opt SG type 7, wmk crown CA reversed. VFU. SG 23 cat £550. (P)
$250
$400
5923
1895 Arms $1 Surch set 4c-40. VFM. SG 75-79 cat £160 (5) (P)
$100
$150
5924
1895 Arms surch set 4c-40c on $1 red, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 75-79s cat £80. (5)
$50
$80
5925
1896 opt Arms set 25c-$1, error LABUAN opt OMITTED. VFM. SG 80a-82a cat £115. (3) (P)
$70
$100
5926
1896 Arms set 25c, 50c & £1, opt LABUAN omitted. VF fresh MLH. SG 80a-82a cat £115. (3) (P)
$70
$100
5927
1896 Jubilee opt 1c black & grey-mauve, opt in orange, perf 14½-15. F-VF M, sl tropicalised perfs. SG 83b cat £200. (P)
$70
$100
5928
1896 Jubilee opt 1c black & grey-mauve, orange opt, perf 14½-15. Fresh M, tiny thin at UR. SG 83b cat £200. (P)
$40
$80
5929
1896 Jubilee opt 1c black & grey-mauve, error opt DOUBLE both equally strong. VF M. SG 83ea cat £375. 2007 BPA photo cert (P)
$250
$375
5930
1897-1904 Pictorial selection inc 1900-02 2c black & green, 4c black & yellow-brown, black & carmine, 5c black & blue, 10c, 12c (opt at bottom), 16c, 18c (opt at top), plus 1904 '4 cents' opt 12c. Mostly VFM, 12c UN. SG 98, 101, 111-16 & 132 cat £287. (9). (P)
$35
$70
5931
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Pic set 5c-$1. VF fresh M. SG 102-110 cat £275. (9) (P)
$170
$250
5932
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Arms 6c black & brown-lake, perf 14½-15. VF fresh M. SG 103 cat £36.
$15
$25
5933
1899 Large '4 CENTS' opt Mount Kinabalu 18c black & olive-bistre. VF fresh M. SG 106 cat £45.
$15
$25
5934
1901 Postage Due opt on Pictorial 8c black & vermilion, with error INVERTED frame/centre & inverted opt. superbU/CTO with bar cancel as always (does not exist mint). Sc J6a cat US$12,000, SG D6ba cat £8500. Only 1 sheet printed & very few have survived, especially in such nice condition. 2010 Vachat photo cert. (P)
$5500
$8500
5935
1901 'Postage Due' opt Palm Tree 3c black & ochre, perf 13½-14. F-VF fresh M. SG D2 cat £40.
$12
$20
5936
1902-03 Crown 1c-$1, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 117s-128s cat £225. (12) (P)
$120
$180
5937
1902-03 Crown 1c-8c, all with variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 117c-121c cat £435. (5) (P)
$180
$275
5938
1902-03 Crown 3c black & sepia, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh MLH. SG 119a cat £90.
$45
$65
5939
1902 Crown 4c black & carmine, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M. SG 120c cat £100.
$50
$70
5940
1902-03 Crown 8c black & vermilion, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh MLH. SG 121b cat £130. (P)
$70
$100
5941
1902-03 Crown 12c black & yellow, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M. SG 123c cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
5942
1902-03 Crown 16c green & brown, variety 'line through B'. VF fresh M. SG 124b cat £120. (P)
$60
$90
5943
1902-03 Crown 18c black & brown, variety 'line through B'. Superb fresh MLH. SG 125a cat £95.
$50
$70
5944
1902-03 Crown 25c green & greenish-blue, variety 'line through B'. Superb M. SG 126c cat £150. (P)
$80
$120
5945
1902 Crown 50c dull purple & lilac variety 'line through B'. VF fresh MLH. SG 127b cat £200. (P)
$110
$160
5946
Labuan: 1880-1904 Postally used collection inc 1880-86 QV to 10c, wmk crown CC or CA. 1891-92 Surch 6c/8c (2 shades). 1892-93 QV to 40c & 1894 to 40c litho. 1894-96 Pic to 24c. 1895 Airs $1 Surch set. 1896 Arms 50c & $1. 1896 Jubilee opt set to 8c. 1897-1901 Pic to 24c. 1899 Large 4C opt set to $1. 1900-02 Pic New Colours set to 15c. 1902-03 Crowns to 50c, plus 2c 'line through B variety'. 1904 4 Cents opt set to $1. 1901 Postage Due 8c & 12c. Also 1916-37 River View 3c, 5c brown & 5c orange with Labuan pmks. Mostly VF U. SG cat £2200+ = A$4000+. (87) (P)
$350
$500
5947
Labuan: 1880-1904 Mint collection inc 1880-82 QV to 16c wmk crown CC. 1881 'Eight Cents' opt QV 12c. 1883 QV to 40c wmk crown CA. 1885 '2 Cents' diag opt 8c. 1885-86 QV to 10c wmk crown CA. 1892-93 QV set to 40c no wmk. 1894-96 Pic set to 24c. 1895 $1 Surch set to 40c. 1896 Arms 50c imperf & $1 perf. 1896 Jubilee opt set. 1897-1901 Pic to 24c. 1899 Large 4c opt 3c & 18c, opt SPECIMEN. 1900-02 Pic new colours set to 16c. 1902-03 Crown set to $1. 1904 4 Cents opt set to $1. 1901 Postage Due to 8c. Mostly F-VF M, odd UN. SG cat £2750+ = A$5000+. (89) (P)
$550
$850
5948
1881 Postcard QV 4c green. VF UN. H&G/Tan 1.
$25
$40
5949
1893 Double Reply Postcard QV 1c violet both h/s SPECIMEN. Superb UN. H&G/Tan 3.
$20
$30
5950
1893 Double Reply Postcard QV 3c green, both h/s SPECIMEN. VF UN. H&G/Tan 4.
$20
$30
5951
1893 Double Reply Postcard QV 3c green. Superb fresh UN. H&G/Tan 4.
$15
$25
MALAYA - SARAWAK
5952
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (right pane, pos 75). VF fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN. SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$50
$75
5953
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (right pane pos.44). F-VF fresh MLH. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$35
$50
5954
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (left pane pos.45). VF fresh MLH. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$50
$75
5955
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (right pane pos.6). F fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more.
$35
$50
5956
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (right pane, pos 52). F fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more.
$35
$50
5957
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (left pane pos.36). VF fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$45
$65
5958
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (left pane, pos 31). VF fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN. SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$45
$65
5959
1869 Brooke 3c brown on yellow (right pane pos.63). Superb fresh M. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN, SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$45
$65
5960
1869 Brooke 3c brown/yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 1 cat £55++ for UN. SG states that stamps with gum are worth considerably more. (P)
$50
$75
5961
1871 Brooke 3c brown on yellow partial plate reconstruction with stone 1 pane A (30), pane B (2), stone 2 pane D (23). Then 1892 Surch 1c/3c stone 1 pane A (86) inc large blks, pane B (65), stone 2 pane C (26) & pane D (27). F-VF UN. SG 2 & 27 cat £1614 = A$3000. Great lot for specialist, (282)
$200
$300
5962
1888-97 Rajah set 1c-$1 VF MLH/MUH, mostly very fresh & all with excellent colours. SG 8-21 cat £600+ for M, plus premium for the many MUH stamps. Rare set. (14). (P)
$450
$650
5963
1918 Brooke set 1c-$1,, plus 4c shade, no wmk. VF fresh MUH. SG 50-61 cat £144 for M, should be at least double, £288 MUH (13) (P)
$250
$350
5964
1928-29 Brooke set 1c-$1 wmk Multi Rosettes. VFU. SG 76-90 cat £160. (15). (P)
$90
$130
5965
1934-41 Brooke set 1c-$10. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-25 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (26). (P)
$550
$750
5966
1934-41 Brooke set 1c-$10. VFU. SG 106-25 cat £350. (26) (P)
$220
$350
5967
1945-52 KGVI used inc 1945 BMA opt to $3, 1946 Centenary set to $1, 1947 Royal Cypher opt set to $5, 1948 Silver Wedding, 1949 UPU, 1950 Pictorial Def set to $5 & 1952 Map 10c. All diff. VFU. SG cat £348. (56)
$100
$150
5968
1946 Centenary set 8c-$1, perf SPECIMEN. F-VF fresh M. SG 146-9s cat £225. Scarce genuine set. (4). (P)
$110
$150
MALAYSIA
5969
1963 Kuala Lumpur - Jesselton set of FFC to Jesselton from Kuala Lumpur, Singapore, Kuching & Brunei. (4)
$25
$40
5970
1963 Kuala Lumpur - Bangkok FFC set of 3 to Thailand from Kuala Lumpur, Ipoh & Penang. (3)
$15
$25
5971
1963 Kuala Lumpur - Bangkok return FFC set of 3 from Thailand to Penang, Kuala Lumpur, Ipoh. (3)
$15
$25
5972
1967 (April) Pictorial FFC Singapore - Perth or Taipei & Hong Kong - Taipei, all plus return flight, also Kuala Lumpur - Taipei 1-way. 1968 (Aug) Singapore - Tokyo or Kuala Lumpur - Tokyo, both also with returns. First AAMC cat $15 ea, est total $165. (11)
$50
$70
MALAYSIA - STATES
5973
Kedah: 1965 Sultan Orchids 20c, horiz strip of 4 with purple vanishing from the left to the right, resulting in partially omitted colour on 3rd stamp & last stamp with PURPLE totally OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 121/121var/121a cat £550 for the omitted single, plus premium for positional se-tenant strip should be +50% so est £825+. (P)
$350
$500
5974
Penang: 1965 Arms Orchids 5c, error blue & yellow OMITTED. VF MUH. SG 68d cat £900. (P)
$550
$800
5975
Selangor: 1965 Sultan Orchids 5c error red OMITTED. VF MUH, gum sl tropicalised. SG 138c cat £350. (2). (P)
$150
$220
5976
Selangor: 1965 Sultan Orchids 10c multicoloured, error red OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 140a cat £130. (P)
$90
$130
5977
Selangor: 1965 Sultan Orchids 15c multicoloured error GREEN (leaves & value) OMITTED. VF fresh MLH. SG 141b cat £800. (P)
$350
$500
5978
Selangor: 1971 Sultan Butterfly 10c multicoloured error BLACK (States inscription, portrait & Arms) OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 150a cat £160. (P)
$110
$150
MALTA
5979
1863-81 QV ½d yellow-buff, wmk crown CC, perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG 14 cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
5980
1922 Self Government opt KGV 2/- purple & blue on blue, wmk mult crown. Stamp superb fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 111 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
5981
1922-26 'Malta' set ¼d-£1 VF MUH. SG ex 123-140 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (17). (P)
$400
$600
5982
1922-26 'Malta' £1 black & red, wmk sideways. VF fresh MUH. SG 139 cat £150 for M, should be least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
5983
1922-26 'Malta' £1 black & red wmk sideways. Superb VFU. SG 139 cat £375+. (P)
$200
$300
5984
1925 Postage Due typeset set ½d-1/6, horiz tete-beche prs. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG D1a-10a cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (10 prs). (P)
$250
$350
5985
1925 Type-set Postage Due set ½d-1/6 tete-beche prs. Mostly VF fresh MLH. SG D1a-10a cat £200. (10 prs) (P)
$130
$200
5986
1925 Type-set Postage Due 2½d black, blk of 4 (2x2), LR stamp error '2' of '½' OMITTED. VF fresh M/MLH all 4 margins. SG D5/D5a cat £908 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk which should be +50% so est cat £1630. Rare genuine example of this important error. (P)
$600
$900
5987
1928 'Postage & Revenue' opt KGV Pictorial set ¼d to 10/-. VF MLH/MUH. SG 174-192 cat £200+. (19). (P)
$120
$180
5989
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- VF fresh MUH. SG 210-213 cat £24 for M, should be at least double £48 MUH. (4).
$30
$45
5990
1937 KGVI Coronation set ½d-2½d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 214s-216s cat £160. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$130
$200
5991
1938-43 KGVI Pic set ¼d to 10/-, plus 1948-53 'Self-Government' opt KGVI Pic set ¼d to 10/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 217-31 & 234-48 cat £175. (42)
$60
$90
5992
1948-53 'Self Govt 1947' opt KGVI set ¼d to 10/-, original values. VF fresh MUH. SG ex 234-248 cat £84. (15).
$30
$45
5993
1850 Shipmail folded letter franked QV 1d brown imperf tied by barred oval '635' pmk with letter written inside as 'Malta Nov 11th 1850' from HP Christie, b/s 'Reading NO 27 1850' & undated 'Sulhampstead-Bannister'. Rare early usage. (P)
$130
$200
5994
1852 Shipmail folded letter franked QV 1d brown imperf tied by barred oval '635' pmk with letter headed 'Malta May 8 1852'. To London from HP Christie, b/s 'Reading MY 17 1852' & undated 'Sulhampstead-Bannister'. Rare early usage. (P)
$130
$200
MAURITIUS
5995
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d red, latest impression. GU, 3½ margins, sl crease & tiny thin, barred oval pmks. SG 23 cat £800. 2016 BPA photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
5996
1848-59 QV Post Paid 1d red-brown latest impression. VF U appearance, small thins & expertly repaired at right, now with 4 margins, concentric circle '16' pmk. SG 24 cat £800. 2106 BPA photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
5997
1858-62 Britannia (4d) green, imperf horiz pr. Superb fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 27 cat £950+ as singles, plus premium for nice classic multiple. (2) (P)
$450
$650
5998
1859-61 Britannia 6d blue, imperf. VF UN, sl staining at base, 4 margins. SG 32 cat £900. (P)
$130
$200
5999
1859 QV Lapirot 2d blue, intermediate impression (position 8). Superb U, 4 large margins, barred oval pmk. SG 38 cat £1400. Exceptional quality classic & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$900
$1300
6000
1859 QV Dardenne 2d blue. FU appearance, thins at top, 3½ margins, concentric circle pmk. SG 43acat £1100. (P)
$300
$450
6001
1862 Britannia 1/- deep green, intermediate perf 14 to 16. F-VF U, barred oval '53' pmk. SG 55 cat £450. (P)
$200
$300
6002
1878 QV Decimal Surch set 2c-2R50c on 5/-. Mostly F-VF M, nice colors. SG 83-91 cat £700. Rare set. (9). (P)
$400
$600
6003
1898 Diamond Jubilee 36c orange & ultramarine. VF MUH. SG 133 cat £16 for M, should be at least double, £32 MUH.
$15
$25
6004
1925 Arms Surch set 3c on 4c - 15c on 20c, opt SPECIMEN diag. VF M. SG 242s-244s cat £100. (3). (P)
$70
$100
6005
1937 KGVI Coronation set 5c-20c perf SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF MUH, last 2 sl disturbed gum. SG 249-251s cat £110. Scarce genuine set. (3). (P)
$40
$60
6006
1938-49 KGVI set 2c-10R, all from 1938 printing with 25c-10R on chalk surfaced paper. VF MUH. SG 252-258, 259, 260, 261, 262 & 263 cat £296. (12) (P)
$180
$275
6007
1938-49 KGVI 3c reddish purple & scarlet, vert pr, variety sliced 'S' at right on both stamps. SG 253a cat £170+ as singles, plus premium for multiple.
$50
$80
6008
Mauritius: 1848-1935 collection inc 1948-59 QV Post Paid 1d (2 diff states of wear) & 2d. 1858 Britannia Surch 'FOUR PENCE'. 1858-62 Britannia (4d) green, 96d) & (9d). 1859 QV Lapriot (3 showing diff states of plate). 1859 QV Sherwin 2d. 1859 QV Dardenne 2d. 1859-61 Britannia vals to 1/-. 1862 Britannia set 6d & 1/-, perf. 1860-72 QV vals to 5/-. 1878 Surch set to 2R50 on 5/-. 1879-80 QV set to 2R50. 1891 TWO CENTS opt QV 4c, error opt DOUBLE, 1 INVERTED & opt INVERTED. 1900-05 Arms to 5R. 1898 Diamond Jubilee 36c. 1910 KEVII & Arms to 10R. 1913-22 KGV to 10R inc shades & 1921-26 to 10R, plus shades & dies. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, some very mixed. SG cat £23,000 = A$42,000. Valuable collection. (325) (P)
$2200
$3500
6009
1935 cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 5c-1R tied by 'Vacaos 6 MY 35' cds. Sent locally. SG 245-48 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover, plus premium for FDC.
$40
$60
6010
1935 cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 5c-1R tied by 'General Post Office Mauritius 9 JY 35' cds. To London, reverse stains. SG 245-48 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$60
$90
MEXICO
6011
1856 Hidalgo 4R dull vermilion, with 'Mexico' district h/s. VFU, 4 margins. SG 4 cat £75, Yv 4 cat €85.
$30
$50
6012
1935 Amelia Earhart opt airmail 20c opt MUESTRA (as a UPU specimen). Superb fresh MUH. SG 581a(s) cat £3500 for M, should be at least £7000 MUH, Sc C74 cat US$5000 -both as normal. Only 480 printed & a key stamp of Mexico. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
6013
1935 Amelia Earhart opt airmail 20c opt MUESTRA (as a UPU specimen). VF fresh M. SG 581a(s) cat £3500, Sc C74 cat US$3250, both as normal. Only 480 printed. Key Mexico stamp. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
6014
Mexico: 1856-61 Hidalgo ½r - 4r on cream paper, plus 1r-8r on coloured papers, inc both 8r colours, all in sheets of 25 of 1880s-90s Spiro forgeries with various diff 'pmks'. Stamps all 'VFU'. SG 1-4, 9, 10 & 12-14 cat £12,000+ for originals. (9 sheets)
$250
$400
6015
Mexico: 1875 Porte De Mar 2c-100c 6 values in sheets of 25, early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted 'pmks'. Stamps mostly 'VFU'. SG ex M123-39 cat £7075 for genuine. (6 sheets)
$90
$130
MONGOLIA
6016
1996 Atlanta Olympics 350t Horse Jumping comp sheet of 25 IMPERF, with 'Centenary Games' 500t Basketball M/Sheet (2) printed on top. VF fresh MUH. SG 2555 & MS2558a(var). Spectacular!
$50
$100
6017
1996 Atlanta Olympics 400t Wrestling comp sheet of 25 IMPERF, with 'Centenary Games' 500t Basketball & 600t Judo M/Sheets printed on top. VF fresh MUH. SG 2556 & MS2558a-b(var). Spectacular!
$50
$100
MONTSERRAT
6018
1932 Anniversary set ½d to 5/-. VF MUH with all to 2/6 unusually fresh. SG 84-93 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (10). (P)
$200
$300
6019
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 2½d & 5/- registered cover, tied by 'Plymouth 18 MY 49' cds. To USA. VF. SG 115-16 cat £21 as loose stamps alone.
$25
$40
6020
1976 Christmas set 5c-$1,, plus M/Sheet showing varieties 'surch OMITTED'. VF fresh MUH. SG 363a-367a cat £320. 94) 1999 RPSL photo cert for M/Sheet. (P)
$200
$300
6021
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'GPO Plymouth NO 2 35' cds. To England. SG 94-97 cat £30 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$25
$40
MONTENEGRO
6022
1896 Monastery set 1n-2F, IMPERF horiz prs, on thin card. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 large margins. SG 90-101(var), Mi 224-34 cat €600++. Rare, only 1 sheet of 50 of ea recorded. (12 prs). (P)
$400
$700
6023
1896 Monastery set 1n-2F, IMPERF on thin card, UL cnr blks of 4. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 large margins. SG 90-101(var), Mi 22-33U cat €1200++. Rare set as only 1 sheet of 50 of ea recorded, thus unique positional multiples. All exp Ceremuga. (12 blks of 4). (P)
$800
$1200
6024
1917 Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic 'Free Montenegro', plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote, unpriced. (19)
$35
$50
6025
1917 Govt in Exile King set 1pa-5Per, opt in Cyrillic 'Free Montenegro', plus Postage Dues 5pa-50pa & AR 10pa & 25pa, all in marginal blks of 4, prepared in France but unissued. VF MUH. SG mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (19 blks of 4)
$100
$150
MOROCCO AGENCIES
6026
1907-13 opt KEVII set ½d - 2/6. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 31-8 cat £160. (8). (P)
$100
$150
6027
1949 opt KGVI set ½d to 5/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 77-93 cat £85. (17)
$60
$90
6028
1935 cover franked opt KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d-2½d tied by 'British PO Tangier 12 NO 35' cds. To England. SG 62-65 cat £48 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$40
$70
6029
French Currency: 1935-37 opt KGV & Seahorses set 5c-5Fr photogravure & re-engraved, being UPU distribution 'specimens' with 1Fr50, 3Fr & 5Fr opt SPECIMEN & rest normals. VF fresh M. SG 216-223, & 224-26s cat £235. (11) (P)
$150
$220
6030
Spanish Currency: 1936 Registered cover franked opt KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d-2½d tied by 'Registered British PO Tangier 3 MR 36' pmks. To Australia, b/s Port Said & Sydney. SG 149-52 cat £32 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
6031
Tangier: 1937 KGVI set ½d, 1d & 1½d LL cnr marginal control blks of 6 with A37 or B37 (1½d) numbers. Stamps VF MUH. SG 245-7 cat £210 as singles, plus premium for Control blks should be +50%, est £315+. (3 blks of 6). (P)
$80
$130
MUSCAT
6032
1944 opt KGVI set 3p-2R, plus Official set 3p-1R. VF fresh MUH. SG 1-15 & O1-10 cat £67. (25)
$55
$80
NAURU
6033
1915-16 NWPI opts all with 'PO Pleasant Island Nauru' pmks opt Kangaroo 1st wmk 2d, 3d & 6d, & opt KGV 1d & 4d. Mostly F-VF U. SG 67, 70, 73, 76, 78 cat £282+ for normal Used, plus premium for Nauru pmks. (5) (P)
$150
$220
6034
1915-16 Precursor use of NWPI opt KGV 1d red vertical pr opt type a. U, 1 torn, 'PO Pleasant Island (Nauru) 7 SE 15, cds. SG 67 cat £14, plus premium for use in Nauru.
$25
$40
6035
1915-16 Precursor use of NWPI opt Kangaroo 2d grey 1st wmk, opt type c. F-VF U, part 'PO Pleasant Island' cds. SG 73 cat £65, plus premium for rare use in Nauru. (P)
$50
$80
6036
1916-23 opt KGV ½d green, left marginal blk of 4, DOUBLE opt, one ALBINO on ea stamp. VF fresh MUH. SG 1b cat £240 for M singles, should be at least double, £480 MUH, premium for blk (P)
$130
$200
6037
1916-23 opt KGV 1d bright scarlet, error 'NAUP.U' early state due to broken R. VFU with part proper 'Pleasant Island (Nauru)' cds. SG 2a cat £1300. Extremely rare genuine used -certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$700
6038
1916-23 opt KGV 1d bright scarlet, setenant horiz strip of 3, middle stamp variety 'NAUP.U' instead of 'NAURU' & right stamp with broken 'N' variety. VF fresh MLH. SG 2/2a/2d cat £733 as singles, and should be +50% for setenant variety multiple, so est £1100. 2007 BPA photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
6039
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV 1d bright scarlet, opt at foot, error opt DOUBLE, ALBINO. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 2b cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. 2021 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
6040
1916-23 opt KGV 2d orange Die I horiz marginal strip of 3 with error 'NAUP.U' on centre stamp, plus right stamp 'broken N'. VF fresh 2 MLH, main variety MUH. SG 4/4a/4d cat £455 for M singles, should be at least double £900 MUH, plus premium for positional strip. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$450
6041
1916-23 opt KGV 5d yellow-brown, setenant horiz strip of 3, middle stamp variety 'NAUP.U' instead of 'NAURU' & right stamp with broken 'N' variety. VF fresh M. SG 9/9a/9d cat £2312+ as singles, and should be +50% for setenant variety multiple, so £3468. Extremely rare. 2007 BPA photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
6042
1916-23 opt KGV Seahorses 10/- indigo-blue, Waterlow printing, opt SPECIMEN. VF MUH, evenly tropicalised gum. SG 18s cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH (normal cat £11,000 M). Key stamp. (P)
$500
$750
6043
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses 2/6 yellow-brown, DLR printing. VF fresh MLH. SG 20 cat £80.
$35
$50
6044
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses 2/6 deep yellow-brown DLR printing. VF MLH. SG 20(var) cat £80++. This rare shade is strangely unlisted under Nauru but fully listed as basic stamp under GB. (P)
$70
$130
6045
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses set 2/6, 5/- & 10/- DLR printing. F-VF MLH, 10/- tiny edge tear. SG 21-23 cat £475. (3). (P)
$150
$220
6046
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses 5/- bright carmine DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 22s cat £325. (P)
$220
$350
6047
1916-23 opt KGV Seahorses 5/- bright carmine DLR printing, opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH. SG 22s cat £325. (P)
$210
$325
6048
1916-23 'NAURU' opt KGV Seahorses 5/- bright carmine DLR printing. VFU, Nauru cds. SG 22 cat £150. (P)
$90
$130
6049
1924-48 Ship set ½d to 10/- smooth, shiny paper. Superb U, all nice Nauru cnr cds. SG 26B-39B cat £275. (14). (P)
$100
$150
6050
1924-48 Ship 2½d greenish-blue, rough paper. VF fresh MLH. SG 30Ac cat £20. Scarce shade.
$10
$15
6051
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1½d to 1/- right marginal blks of 4, the 2½d showing variety 're-entry' on LL stamp. VF MUH. SG 44-47/46a cat £41+ as singles (4 blks of 4).
$25
$40
6052
1966 Pictorial 2c brown-purple lower marginal Plate 1 blk of 10 with Authority imprint at LL. Fresh MUH. SG 67(var). Scarce
$50
$100
6053
1966 Pictorial 2c brown-purple LL cnr imprint blk of 9 with comp Plate no 1 at LR. VF fresh MUH. Rare.
$50
$100
6054
1975 Christmas 20c UNISSUED value imperf Proof design as 7c & 15c, but with dark red background & yellow frame, affixed to Format Printers card. VF UN. SG 140(p). Only one we have seen. (P)
$70
$120
6055
1975 Christmas 20c UNISSUED value imperf Proof design as 7c & 15c, but with turquoise background & yellow frame, affixed to Format Printers card. VF UN. SG 140(p). Only one we have seen. (P)
$70
$130
6056
1975 Christmas 20c UNISSUED value imperf Proof design as 7c & 15c, but with orange background & yellow frame, affixed to Format Printers card. VF UN. SG 140(p). Only one we have seen. (P)
$70
$130
6057
1975 Christmas 20c UNISSUED value imperf Proof design as 7c & 15c, but with green background & yellow frame, affixed to Format Printers card. VF UN. SG 140(p). Only one we have seen. (P)
$70
$130
NEPAL
6061
1901-17 issue 1a blue-green ERROR OF COLOUR on native paper, imperf - typical poor impression & paper quality. FU, 4 margins, with telegraph cancel, which the SG price is for. Sc 13a, Mi 16Bd cat €380, SG 26b cat £400. (P)
$80
$120
6062
1917-30 Bow & Arrow & Kukris ½a red-orange, on native paper, imperf (position 34). Superb UN as issued, 4 large margins. Mi 14, Sc 11 cat US$1750, SG 35 cat £1200 & much undercatalogued as vast majority on the market are forgeries. The key standard stamp of Nepal. Copy of Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo cert of blk it came from, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
6063
1917-30 Bow & Arrow & Kukris ½a red-orange, on native paper, imperf, blk of 18 from LL sheet cnr (6x3, positions 41-46, 49-54 & 57-62), inc TETE-BECHE pr in cnr position. Superb UN as issued, all 4 margins. Mi 14/14BK, Sc 11/11a cat US$31,500+++, SG 35/35a cat £21,600+++, all as normal singles, with tete-beche pr listed but unpriced! Such positional blk with the tete-beche should be at least +50% premium, so est cat US$47,500 & £32,600. Great rarity of Nepal philately as only 3 examples of the tete-beche pr are recorded. Dr Hellrigl AIEP & 2023 Ceremuga photo certs. (18) (P)
$15000
$25000
6064
1917-30 Bow & Arrow & Kukris ½a red-orange on native paper, imperf. Superb U, 4 large margins, Birganj telegraphic crescent cancel (which the SG price is for). Mi 14 cat €300+, Sc 11 cat US$350+, SG 35 cat £350+ & much under-catalogued as vast majority on the market are forgeries. The key standard stamp of Nepal. Dr Hellrigl AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6065
1977 Bird 5p multicoloured, error violet-black OMITTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 349(var).
$5
$10
NETHERLANDS
6066
1893-98 Queen 2G50 ultramarine & rosine, perf 11½x11. VF fresh MLH. NVPH 47B cat €575, SG 161 cat £700. (P)
$150
$200
6067
1893-98 Princess 5G lake & bronze-green. Superb U, neat cnr cds & excellent centring. NVPH 48 cat €575. SG 165 cat £700. Unusually nice high value. (P)
$200
$300
6068
1899-1910 Queen 10G orange-red VFU, 19.3.1910 cds. NVPH 80 cat €750. SG 197 cat £1000. Scarce top value. (P)
$250
$400
6069
1913 Centenary 10G orange. VFU. NVPH 101 cat £900. SG 225 cat £1100. Scarce top value. (P)
$250
$400
6070
1916 Internment Camp 'free postage' stamps in green & brown. VF fresh M. Mi PH1 & PHI cat €260. NVPH IN1 & IN2 cat €300. Scarce & interesting. (2) (P)
$100
$150
6071
1923 25th Anniv 5G indigo. VF fresh MUH. NVPH 131 cat €475, SG 269 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$140
$200
6072
1937-37 highly rated large covers (2) to newspapers in Australia, 31.7.37 at 3G57½c with 15 values to 1G, endorsed '60' (grams?) & 4.3.38 endorsed '210gr' franked 12G67½c with Queen 5G pr, 2½G, 10c & 7½c, office arrival h/s 15.2; a fine & scarce pr.
$200
$300
NETHERLANDS INDIES
6073
1868 King 10c carmine, perf 12½x12. Superb MLH, original gum, excellent centring. NVPH 2 cat €1500. SG 2 cat £2000. Rare genuine mint condition. 2022 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$650
$1000
NEW GUINEA - GERMAN
6074
1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 10pf carmine (mittel-(karmin)rot) tied to piece by 'Herbertshoh 10/4 95' cds. VFU. SG Z10a(var) cat £70+++, plus premium for this shade. Mi V47c cat €300, plus Dr Steuer valued at 'x1.5 Mi' with this pmk = €450. Exp Bothe BPP. (2) (P)
$130
$200
6075
1890-98 precursor use of Germany Eagle 50pf chocolate (lebhaft- braunrot) & 20pf blue (mittelblau) tied to piece by Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 22/12 92' cds. VFU. SG Z11a & Z13a cat £165+, plus premium for shade. Mi V48b & V50b cat €340+. Exp Kohler & Bothe BPP. (P)
$130
$200
6076
1897-99 opt 3pf reddish-brown (lebhaftbraunocker). VFU, 'Herbertshohe DNG' cds. SG 1b cat £350. Mi 1c cat €300. Rare shade. Exp Bothe BPP. (P)
$120
$180
6077
1897-99 opt 25pf yellow-orange. VFU, tied to piece by 'Friedrich-Wilhelmshafen 8/8 00' cds. SG 5 cat £80. Mi 5a cat €65. Exp Bothe BPP.
$30
$45
NEW GUINEA - GRI OVPTS
6078
1914-15 'GRI 1d' 6mm opt DNG Yacht 3pf brown, error '1' for 'I' in 'GRI'. VF M. Mi 1I(var). SG 1a cat £2000. Even normal example of SG 1 are rare while only tiny number exist of the varieties. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1300
$2000
6079
1914-15 'GRI' 5mm opt DNG Yacht 5pf green, variety 'GRI without stops but with normal spaces.' VFU on piece with violet oval cancel. Mi 2II(var). SG 17ga cat £11,000. Great rarity with only several recorded. 2006 BPA photo cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$7000
$10000
6080
1915 'GRI 3d' 5mm opt on DNG Yacht 30pf black & orange/buff. VF U, tied to piece by Stephansort cancel. Mi 8II. SG 23 cat £225. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$180
$250
6081
1914-15 'GRI 4d' 5mm opt on 40pf black & carmine. VF U, tied to piece by part Rabaul oval cancel. Mi 9II. SG 24 cat £275. 2002 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$230
$300
6082
1915 'GRI 3d' opt Kawieng (Deutsch Neuguinea) seriffed registration label, blk of 4 no.263-262 &, 258-257. VF fresh 3M/1MUH. Mi 16dII, SG 42 cat £1000 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £1250 for this. Rare multiple. Alberto Diena photo cert. (4) (P)
$600
$900
6083
1915 'GRI 3d' opt Kawieng (Deutsche Neuguinea) seriffed registration label no.411. VF fresh MUH. MI 16dII. SG 42 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
6084
1914-15 'GRI 2d' 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 10pf, vert pair, lower stamp error opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & shifted vert (opt setting 6). Normal VF fresh MLH with natural paper inclusion, error superb fresh MUH with pristine never hinged original gum. SG 52f+52 cat £3777 for M singles, should be at least double, £7500 for the MUH error, plus premium for se-tenant pair. Spectacular & extremely rare. 1997 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
6085
1914-15 'GRI 3d' 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 25pf, error opt DOUBLE one INVERTED, both equally strong (opt setting 10 & 11). VF fresh MUH with never hinged original gum, tiny spot in UL cnr of no significance. SG 54h cat £4750 for M, should be at least double, £9500 MUH. Spectacular & extremely rare. 1991 BPA photo-cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
6086
1914-15 'GRI 5d' 5mm opt Marshalls Yacht 50pf, error opt DOUBLE with only 2nd '5d' at top stamp, equally strongly printed (opt setting 2). Superb fresh MLH, with nice original gum. SG 57g cat £10,000. Spectacular & extremely rare error. Exp Hoffman-Giesecke while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$6000
$9000
6087
1915 GRI 1d opt DNG 5pf green Postcard with wmk, opt type A. VF UN. Mi P1. ACSC NG2A cat $200. (P)
$90
$130
6088
1915 GRI 1d opt DNG 5pf green Postcard with wmk, opt type A. VF UN. Mi P1, ACSC NG2A cat $200. (P)
$90
$130
6089
1915 GRI 2d opt DNG 10pf red Postcard, opt type B. Superb UN. Mi P2, ACSC NG5B cat $200. (P)
$90
$130
6090
1915 GRI 2d opt DNG 10pf red Postcard opt type B. F CTO 'Rabaul New Britain FEB 27 1915' violet oval pmk. Mi P2. ACSC NG5B cat $200+ for UN, plus premium for nice cancel. (P)
$120
$180
6091
1914 Provisional usage front remains franked Kangaroo 1d red tied by *Rabaul* NOV 2 1914* FDI pmk in violet (Powell type 49c). Rare. (P)
$110
$170
6092
1915 'GRI 1d' opt DNG Yacht 5pf green reply half Postcard, opt type B. UN, creases & trimmed at top. Mi P3. ACSC NG48 cat $200 & under-catalogued.
$50
$80
6093
1915 Registered cover piece franked GRI 1d 6mm opt on DNG Yacht 5pf & 2½d on 10pf & 20pf, plus opt 3d Registration Label of Rabaul. All tied by 'Rabaul New Britain MAR 23 1915' oval pmks. VFU. SG 2, 5, 6 & 33d cat £960+ as loose stamps & would be 'from x3' on cover. (P)
$600
$900
6094
1915 GRI 2d opt on Yacht 10pf postcard, opt type A, plus unlisted variety 'flaw in R of opt'. Superb fresh UN. Mi P2. ACSC NG5A cat $200.
$90
$130
6095
1915 GRI 2d opt on Yacht 10pf Postcards(2), with type A & B opts. type A with unlisted variety 'flaw in R of opt'. 1st superb fresh UN, 2nd 2 small holes. Mi P2. ACSC NG5A & NG5B cat $400. (2) (P)
$130
$200
NEW GUINEA - NWPI OVPTS
6096
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green a b c vert strip of 3, upper stamp variety 'almost missing stop after S of ISLANDS' 1d red a b c c vert strip of 4 (pos 7/12, 18, 24, 30) upper stamp similar variety 'almost missing stop after S of ISLANDS'. Host stamp with plate variety 'extra frames at right'. Upper red stamp VFM, other 6 stamps fresh MUH. SG 65(var) & 67(var). (7)
$90
$130
6097
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green electro 4 left pane, pos 31-60 forme of 30 inc 6 abc strips, 2nd opt setting, inc 3 noted stamp varieties, plus very rare opt variety totally 'missing stop after ISLANDS' at pos 12. F-VF 13M/17MUH. SG 65/65b variety newly listed by SG but unpriced. Extremely rare pane that originally cost the vendor $1075 at a Melbourne auction. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$800
6098
1915-16 opt KGV ½d bright green (2) opt types a & c, right stamp variety 'broken neck emu'. Tied to piece by 'Rabaul JUN 16 1915' violet triple oval pmk. SG 65a cat £20+, plus premium for variety, plus premium for pmk.
$35
$50
6099
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green, type a opt, wmk 'crown/A' error wmk INVERTED. VF MLH. SG 65aw cat £2250. Very rare, only 1 sheet believed printed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1700
6100
1915-16 opt KGV ½d green, type a opt, wmk 'crown/A' error wmk INVERTED. VF MUH with never hinged original gum. SG 65aw cat £2250 for M, should be at least double, £4500 MUH. Very rare, only 1 sheet believed printed & desirable MUH. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2500
6101
1915-16 opt KGV 1d carmine-red, Die II, type A, substituted cliche (pos 12, right pane 6/4). VF fresh MLH. SG 67ca cat £1900. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
6102
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 6d ultramarine 1st wmk abc strip. F fresh MUH. SG 78 cat £440 for M, should be at least double, £880 MUH. (P)
$300
$450
6103
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 6d blue 1st wmk INVERTED, opt type A. F-VF fresh M. SG 78w cat £325. (P)
$180
$275
6104
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 6d ultramarine, 1st wmk INVERTED, opt type b. VF fresh MUH. SG 78w cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
6105
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 9d violet 1st wmk, opt type a. VFU. SG 79 cat £70.
$35
$50
6106
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green, 1st wmk, opt type a. F-VF MUH. SG 81 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
6107
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green 1st wmk, opt type c. VF fresh MUH. SG 81 cat £65 for M, should be at least double, £130 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
6108
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green 1st wmk abc strip. F fresh MUH. SG 81 cat £260 for M, should be at least double, £520 MUH. (3) (P)
$130
$200
6109
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 1/- green 1st wmk, abc strip. VF 1M/2MUH. SG 81 cat £260+ as M, & the MUH should be double, so £420+ for this strip. (3). (P)
$180
$275
6110
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow 1st wmk opt type a. VFU appearance, UR cnr perf repaired, light cds that cannot be identified. SG 83 cat £3750. Very rare with only tiny number printed. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1100
$1700
6111
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink 1st wmk, opt type a. VF fresh MLH. SG 84 cat £150. (P)
$120
$160
6112
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink 1st wmk, opt type c. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 84 cat £150. (P)
$120
$160
6113
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 brown & blue 1st wmk opt type c. Superb U, 'Rabaul 5 JL 16' cds. SG 85 cat £1500. Rare so nice. (P)
$1100
$1500
6114
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 2/- brown 2nd wmk, opt type a. VFU. SG 91 cat £140. (P)
$100
$150
6115
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow 2nd wmk very thick paper, opt type c. VFU, 'Kokopo 5 MR 19' cds. SG 92 cat £120. (P)
$80
$110
6116
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow 2nd wmk, opt type a. Superb fresh MLH. SG 92 cat £80.
$60
$90
6117
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 2d, 3d & 2/- 3rd wmk, opt type a. VFU. SG 94-97 cat £93. (3)
$50
$80
6118
1915-16 opt Kangaroo 3d olive 3rd wmk, plus Australia Kangaroo ½d green, perf OS vert pr w/o opt, all tied to small piece by 'KOKOPO/9 FE 17/QUEENSLAND' cds. Extremely rare provisional usage. (P)
$130
$200
6119
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 brown & blue, 3rd wmk, opt type c. Superb fresh MLH, perfectly centred. SG 99 cat £350+. Scarce so nice. (P)
$350
$500
6120
1915-16 opt Kangaroo £1 chocolate & dull blue, 3rd wmk, opt type c. VFU, Madang cds. SG 99 cat £475. (P)
$250
$400
6121
1918 One Penny opt KGV 5d brown & Kangaroo 1/- green, both opt type c. VF U. SG 100-01 cat £180. (2) (P)
$140
$200
6122
1918-23 opt KGV ½d green, 5th setting, wmk single 'crown/A' misplaced vertically, error WATERMARK INVERTED. Superb MUH with never hinged original gum. SG 102w cat £3500 for M, should be at least double, £7000 MUH. Great rarity & desirable in MUH condition. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$3000
$4500
6123
1918-22 opt KGV 4d yellow-orange, blk of 4, UR stamp 'line through Four Pence' (Pl.2 right pane 2/6). Superb fresh MLH. SG 104/104a cat £965 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £1448. (P)
$700
$1000
6124
1918-23 opt KGV 4d orange, variety 'line through Four Pence'. VFU with oval radio station cancel. SG 104a cat £1300. (P)
$450
$650
6125
1918-22 opt Kangaroos 2d to 10/-. F-VF U, with cds or violet radio station h/s. . SG 106-17 cat £529. (9) (P)
$170
$250
6126
1918-23 opt Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink, 3rd wmk. FU, Rabaul 1922 cds & trace of blue crayon. SG 117 cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
6127
1918-22 opt KGV ½d green LM wmk inverted. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 119w cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
6128
1918-22 opt KGV ½d green LM wmk inverted. VF fresh MLH. SG 119w cat £140. (P)
$70
$100
6129
1918-23 opt KGV 4d violet. VF fresh MUH. SG 123 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48 MUH.
$20
$30
6130
1918-23 opt KGV 4d violet. VF fresh MUH. SG 123 cat £24 for M, should be at least double, £48 MUH.
$20
$30
6131
1918-23 opt KGV 4d violet blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 123 cat £92 for M, should be at least double, £192 MUH.
$70
$100
6132
1918-22 opt KGV 4d violet blk of 4. VFU, 'Rabaul 10 JL 22' cds. SG 123 cat £160+ as singles, plus premium for rare postally U multiple. (4) (P)
$70
$100
6133
1918-23 opt KGV 4d violet. VFU. SG 123 cat £40.
$15
$25
6134
1918-23 opt KGV 4d ultramarine. VF fresh MUH. SG 124 cat £15 for M, should be at least double, £30 MUH.
$15
$25
NEW GUINEA
6135
1925-27 Huts set ½d-£1. VFU/CTO, all Rabaul '8 AP 25 cds'. (1½d issued later so diff). SG 125-36 cat £650+. Distributed as specimens via the UPU & very scarce. (13). (P)
$500
$700
6136
1925-27 Huts 2d, 6d bistre, 9d & 1/-, all UL cnr marginal. Superb fresh MUH. SG 127, 130a, 131, 132 cat £44 for M, should be at least double, £88 MUH. (4).
$40
$70
6137
1925-27 Huts 6d brown-ochre. Superb fresh MUH, LR cnr marginal. SG 130 cat £20 for M, should be at least double, £40 MUH.
$20
$30
6138
1928 'STAMP DUTY' opt Hut 2d red. M, surface abrasions. Bft 2. Elsmore online cat $60.
$10
$20
6139
1931 Dated Bird Airmail set ½d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 163-176 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (14). (P)
$600
$900
6140
1931 Dated Bird Airmail ½d orange, bottom marginal horiz pr with imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG 163.
$7
$10
6141
1931 Dated Bird Airmail set ½d - £1. VF fresh MLH. SG 163-76 cat £300. (14) (P)
$220
$300
6142
1931 Dated Bird Airmail ½d, 2d, 4d, 5d, 6d, 9d & 2/-. VFU, all clear Namatanai cds. SG ex 163-73 cat £123++, plus premium for pmks. (7). (P)
$80
$120
6143
1931 Dated Bird Airmail ½d orange bottom marginal horiz pr with Ash imprint. VFU, 'Kokopo 2 AU 31' cds. SG 163 cat £7++
$10
$20
6144
1931 Dated Bird Airmail 1d green left marginal blk of 6 with imprint. VF MUH. SG 164 cat £24 for M single, should be at least double, £48 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk.
$20
$30
6145
1931 OS opt Dated Bird 1d green Ash imprint blk of 6 (2x3). Stamps VF MUH, imprint margin reinforced. SG O31(var) cat £78 as M singles, should be at least double £156 MUH.
$40
$70
6146
1931 Dated Bird OS set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh MLH. SG O31-41 cat £225. (11) (P)
$150
$220
6147
1931 Birds undated 6d-£1. VF fresh MUH. SG 177-89 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (15) (P)
$550
$800
6148
1932-34 Undated Birds set 1d-£1. F-VFU. SG 177-89 cat £350. (15). (P)
$220
$350
6149
1932-34 Undated Bird 2d vermilion bottom marginal Ash imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 179 cat £22 for M singles, should be at least double, £44 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk.
$25
$40
6150
1932-34 Undated Bird 4d olive-green bottom marginal blk of 4 with imprint. VF fresh MUH. SG 181 cat £38 for M, should be at least double, £76 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk.
$40
$70
6151
1932-34 Undated Bird 2/- dull lake, FULL SHEET of 30 with John Ash imprint. VF MUH. SG 186 cat £240 for M singles, should be at least double, £480 MUH, plus premium for full sheet.
$120
$180
6152
1932-34 Undated Bird 2/- dull lake Ash imprint blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 186(var) cat £32 as M singles, should be at least double £64 MUH.
$25
$40
6153
1932-34 Undated Bird 2/- dull lake, marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 186 cat £32 for M singles, should be at least double, £64 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$10
$20
6154
1932-34 Undated Bird 10/- pink. VF fresh MUH. SG 188 cat £60 as M, should be at least double, £120 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
6155
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail ½d to 5/-, blks of 4, ½d-9d & 2/- bottom marginal with Ash imprints, 1/- UR cnr marginal & 5/- LR cnr marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 190-201 cat £481 for M singles should be at least double, £962 MUH, plus premium for blks/imprint blks (14 blks of 4). (P)
$500
$800
6156
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail set ½d-£1. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. SG 190-203 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. (16) (P)
$500
$700
6157
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmails ½d to 5/-. VF MUH. SG 190-201 cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. (14). (P)
$150
$220
6158
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmails set ½d-£1. VFU. SG 1920-203 cat £275. (16) (P)
$180
$250
6159
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail 6d bistre-brown left marginal blk of 6. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 197 cat £30 for M singles, should be at least double, £60 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$10
$20
6160
1932-34 Undated Bird Airmail £1 olive-grey. VF fresh MUH. SG 203 cat £90 for M, should be at least double, £180 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
6161
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 bright violet. Superb fresh MUH. SG 204 cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$450
$700
6162
1935 Bulolo Air £2 dull violet, Panelli / Oneglia forgery. VF fresh MLH. SG 204(F) (P)
$300
$400
6163
1935 Bulolo Air £2 bright violet. Superb fresh MLH. SG 204 cat £50. (P)
$230
$300
6164
1935 Bulolo Airmail £2 bright violet. Superb U. SG 204 cat £140. (P)
$90
$130
6165
1935 Bulolo Airs £2 violet & £5 green. VF U. SG 204, 205 cat £590. (2) (P)
$325
$475
6166
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 emerald-green. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 205 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. Rare MUH perfect quality top value. (P)
$1100
$1700
6167
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 emerald-green. Superb U. SG 205 cat £450. (P)
$250
$375
6168
1935 Bulolo Airmail £5 green, IMPERF die proof on thin white card. Superb UN as made, 4 large margins. SG 205(p). The only example recorded & believed UNQUE. Important item for specialist as no die proofs of other New Guinea issues are known. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$5000
$8000
6169
1935 Bulolo Air £5 dull green, Panelli/Oneglia forgery. 'VF U'. SG 205(F). Previously sold in a Melbourne auction for $1150 in 2010. (P)
$375
$500
6170
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d-£1. VF MUH, evenly darker gum as often. SG 212-25 cat £1100. (14). (P)
$600
$900
6171
1939 Bulolo Airmail set ½d - £1. VF U, selected nice cds. SG 212-225 cat £850. (P)
$425
$650
6172
1939 Bulolo Airmail ½d to 1/-. VFU, light cds. SG 212-221 cat £177. (10).
$70
$100
6173
1939 Bulolo Airmail ½d to 2/- on 7 FDC (4 reg), tied by 'Kavieng 13 MAR 39' which is believed FDI at that PO. SG 212-22 cat £250++ as loose stamps alone & 'from x2' on cover, so £500, plus premium for FDC. (7 covers) (P)
$250
$400
6174
1939 Bulolo Airmail 2/- dull lake, blk of 4. VFU, 'Bulolo 1 AUG 39' cds. SG 222 cat £300+ as singles, plus premium for blk. (P)
$130
$250
6175
1939 Bulolo Airmail 5/- olive-brown, horiz lower marginal pr with Ash imprint. VF MUH, small thin on 1 stamp. SG 223 cat £380, plus premium for imprint pr. (P)
$150
$250
6176
1939 Bulolo Airmail 5/- olive-brown, blk of 4. VFU, 'Bulolo 15 AUG 39 New Guinea' cds. SG 223 cat £680+ as singles, plus premium for very rare blk. (P)
$300
$500
6177
1939 Bulolo Airmail 10/- pink. Superb MUH. SG 224 cat £600. Key stamp of set. (P)
$450
$650
6178
1939 Bulolo Airmail 10/- pink. Superb U with Wau cds. SG 224 cat £425. Key stamp of set in unusually nice quality. (P)
$230
$350
6179
New Guinea: 1925-39 collection on custom pgs with 1925 Huts to 5/-, Airs to 10/-, 1931 Dated Birds to 5/- & Airs to 5/-, 1932 Undated Birds to 10/- & Airs to 5/-, Jubilee & Coronation sets & 1939 Bulolo to £1 (ex 10/-). VF fresh M/MLH/MUH. SG cat £1340. Nice collection. (95) (P)
$500
$700
6180
1933 Upper Purari River to Salamaua FFC franked Undated Bird 2d & Airmail 3d, tied by 'Wau' cds & b/s Salamaua. AAMC 54 cat $1750. Rarity as only 8 flown. (P)
$700
$1000
6181
1938 FFC Australia-New Guinea franked KGVI 3d, 2d & 1½d, tied 'Launceston Tas 26 MAY' to Salamaua, then return flight franked KGVI Coronation 5d tied 'Salamaua 4 JUN 38' cds. Plus 1938 registered return flight franked Papua KGVI Coronation set tied Port Moresby 4 JE 38 cds, to Sydney. AAMC 808 & 811 cat $70. (2).
$25
$40
6182
1938 FFC Rabaul-Salamaua franked KGVI Coronation 5d tied by 'Rabaul 18 MR 38 cds' AAMC P128 cat $80.
$35
$50
6183
1938 FFC Australia-New Guinea & return franked KGVI 2d & Air 3d tied 'Sydney 30 MY 38' cds, & Undated Birds Airmail 2d & 3d tied 'Rabaul 3 JUN 38' cds. AAMC 812.
$20
$30
6184
1938 FFC Wau-Salamaua-Rabaul franked Undated Bird Airs 1d, 2d & 5d tied 'Wau 31 MY 38' cds, Rabaul arrival b/s. AAMC P134a cat $40+.
$20
$30
6185
1945 Airmail cover franked Undated Bird Airmail ½d, tied by 'RAAF Base….' cds, with boxed 'RAAF Postal Concession Rate' cachet - to an RAAF Pacific Base. Endorsed 'On Active Service Bougainville - Morotai'. Rare usage.
$35
$50
6186
Postmarks: 1925-39 accumulation with about 18 diff POs, plus diff types of cds with Huts (44) to 1/-, Dated Birds (15) to 6d inc Air & OS opts, Undated (42), Jubilee opts (17) & Bulolo (15) to 2/-. Also some 'Loose Ship Letter' cds. Mostly VFU. SG cat £765++, plus premium for all the scarce pmks. (134)
$200
$400
6187
Postmarks: 1920s-30s range with 'Paquebot' (8), 'Loose Ship Letter' (3), 'Neptune' ship s/line h/s, Manilla Philippines & various Australian (15) & a Censor h/s. SG cat £290+, plus premium for uses. (28)
$90
$150
6188
Map: Original 1686 'Nouvelle Guinee et Carpentarie' by Mallet showing north coast of New Guinea & coast of Gulf of Carpentaria inc Coen River. Nice item.(140x190mm).
$70
$100
NEW HEBRIDES
6189
1908 'NEW HEBRIDES CONDOMINIUM' thin opt KEVII set ½d to 1/- with ½d & 1d, wmk mult crown & 2d to 1/- wmk crown CA, h/s SPECIMEN (type BEC 2a) diag from the UPU distribution applied as a security measure by the receiving postal authority. VFM. SG ex 1a-9(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive specimen collection. This very set previously sold in 2011 for $3300. 2011 Ceremuga photo cert. (7)
$1200
$1800
6190
1908 opt KEVII 1/- green & carmine wmk crown CA. VF MUH couple tropicalised perfs at top. SG 9 cat £140 for M, should be at least double, £280 MUH. Yv 11 cat €1510. (P)
$160
$240
6191
1920-21 Surch 2d/40c with sheet wmk. F-VF MUH. SG 35 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. Yv 69 cat €970. (P)
$130
$200
6192
1921 Weapon & Idols set 1d-6d wmk script. VF MLH. SG 36-9 cat £22. Yv 70-72 cat €53. (3)
$10
$15
6193
1924 Weapons & Idols 5d on 2½d ultramarine, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. Yv 79a cat €3000, SG 42a cat £3500. Extremely rare genuine example as 1 pane of 30 believed printed. Exp Alberto Diena, plus 2014 Behr AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
6194
1925 Dual Currency set ½d (5c) to 5/- (6.25Fr), plus 1938 Gold Currency set 5c-10Fr. VF M/MLH. SG 43-63 cat £367. Yv 91-99 & 112-123x cat €388. (21). (P)
$130
$170
6195
1925 Weapons & Idols dual currency set ½d (5c) to 5/- (6Fr25). VFU. SG 43-51 cat £120. (9). (P)
$60
$90
6196
1938 Pictorial set 5c-10Fr. VF fresh MUH. Yv 112-23 cat €415. SG 52-63 cat £325. (12) (P)
$200
$300
6197
1938 Gold Currency set 5c-10Fr. VFU. SG 52-63 cat £225. (12). (P)
$120
$180
6198
1953 Pictorial set 5c-5Fr 1972 Pic Def set 5c-5Fr. 1975 Bull 10Fr. 1977 Currency change surch set 5f on 5c - 500f on 10f. VF fresh MUH. SG 68-78, 158-169 & 220-232. Yv 155-65, 338-40, 463-75 cat €312. (37).
$100
$150
6199
1977 Surch sets 5FNH - 500FNH (Paris opts), both British & French issues, ea with decorative tabs. Mostly VF MUH. SG 220-32 & F234-46 cat £74. Yv 50-75 cat €245. (26).
$80
$120
6200
1977 Surch 30FNH Port Vila opt. VF MUH. SG 237 cat £250. Yv 488B cat €460. (P)
$200
$300
NEW HEBRIDES - FRENCH
6201
1941 'France Libre' opt Gold Currency 30c-10Fr plus Postage Due set 5c-1Fr. Mostly VF MUH, 1Fr Due tear. SG F70-F76, & FD65-FD69 cat £344. Yv ex 129-135 & TT11-15 cat €377. (12). (P)
$80
$120
6202
1941 'France Libre' opt Gold Currency 1Fr, 2Fr, 5Fr & 10Fr, marginal blks of 4. VF MUH, usualcolonial gum. SG F73-76 cat £436+, Yv 132-35 cat €800+, plus premium for blks (4 blks) (P)
$200
$300
6203
1977 Surch set 5FN - 500NHF Port Villa opts (the 200 NFH is the French stamp). VF-MUH. SG 233-41 cat £300+. Yv 486-94 cat €440+. (9). (P)
$160
$240
6204
1977-78 Surch set 5FNH-500FNH Port Vila opts, inc unissued 50, 70, & 100FNH. VF MUH. SG F247-55 + footnote cat £660. Yv 476-85 inc 478A & 478B cat €930. Rare set. (12). (P)
$400
$600
6205
1977 Surch 25FNH & 30FNH Port Vila opts. VF MUH. SG F250-51 cat £370. Yv 478 & 478B cat €600. Key values of set. (2). (P)
$250
$375
6206
1977-78 Surch 25FNH Port Vila opt. VF MUH. SG F250 cat £120. Yv 478A cat €300. (P)
$110
$160
6207
1905 Use of PPC of New Hebrides Warrior franked Sydnicate Francais 5c tied by 'Port Vila Nelles Hebrides 8 JUIL 05' cds. Yv PL3 cat €300+ as loose stamp alone. Scarce local post use. (P)
$150
$250
6208
1907 Use of PPC of Tanna Is native franked Sydnicat Francaise 15c tied by 'Nlles Hebrides Pt Sandwich ? 07' cds, unaddressed. Yv PL4 cat €300+ as loose stamp alone. Very rare on card. (P)
$120
$200
NEW ZEALAND
6209
1855-58 QV Chalon 1d red on blue paper, no wmk, imperf, Richardson Auckland printing, horiz strip of 3 with 'URNE' part papermakers wmk of 'Sands & McDougall Melbourne'. G-FU, 3-3½ margins, sl discoloured & 2 stamps with repaired tears etc, barred oval 18 Dunedin pmks. CP A1c(Y) cat 'from' NZ$24,000 as singles, plus premium for multiple. SG 4 cat £7500+++ as normal singles, plus premium for the wmk, plus premium for the extremely rare strip, so cat est £15,000+ as such. Important item for specialist despite its condition. (3) (P)
$2200
$3500
6210
1857-63 QV Chalon 1/- blue-green, no wmk, thick soft white paper, provisional serrated perf 16-18 at Nelson, no wmk. VFU, barred oval '15' pmk. CP A6c(V) cat NZ$17,000+. SG 26 cat £8000+. Extremely rare with only several genuine examples recorded & this is probably the best quality one. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$5750
$8000
6211
1862-64 QV Chalon 2d deep blue, Plate I, imperf, wmk star. F-VF UN, 3 margins. CP A2d(2) cat $3000. SG 36 cat £1000. (P)
$300
$500
6212
1862-64 QV Chalon 3d brown-lilac, wmk star, imperf. F-VFU, almost 4 margins. CP A3a(1) cat NZ$500. SG 40 cat £225. (P)
$70
$100
6213
1862-64 QV Chalon 1/- green, wmk star, imperf. F-VFU, almost 4 margins. CP A6d(1) cat NZ$1250. SG 44 cat £500. (P)
$100
$150
6214
1862-64 QV Chalon 1/- deep green, wmk star, perf 13. GU, 'Otago' duplex pmk. CP A6e(3) cat NZ$1000. SG 79 cat £500.
$65
$100
6215
1862-63 QV Chalon 1/- deep green, no wmk pelure paper, perf 13. FU appearance, LR cnr repair, barred 'Dunedin' pmk. CP A6f(W)) cat $1000. SG 94 cat £2500. 2023 RPS NZ photo cert. (P)
$450
$600
6216
1864 QV Chalon 1/- yellow-green, wmk 'NZ', rough perf 13. VF U, sl horiz bend, 'Dunedin AU 13' cds. CP A6h(2) cat $1000. SG 106 cat £750. 2023 RPS NZ photo cert. (P)
$230
$350
6217
1864-71 QV Chalon 3d lilac perf 12½, wmk star. F-VF M. CP A3d(3) cat NZ$400. SG 117 cat £180.
$45
$70
6218
1864-71 QV Chalon 1/- green, wmk star, perf 12½. VFU, part 'Nelson' cds. CP A6m(1) cat NZ$375. SG 124 cat £180. (P)
$80
$110
6219
1864-71 QV Chalon 1/- yellow-green, wmk Star, perf 12½. VF U, barred oval '20' pmk. CP A6m(4) cat NZ$350. SG 125 cat £150.
$40
$60
6220
1873 QV Chalon 2d vermilion, no wmk, perf 12½, blk of 36 (12x3) being the lower 3 rows with full sheet margins, printed from worn & retouched plate inc 27 of the 36 retouched positions. VF MUH, with never hinged original gum, few reverse tones. CP A2t cat $400 ea, retouch $600 ea - total NZ $19,800+++. SG 138+138a cat £9720+++ - both as M singles, should be at least double, NZ $39,600, or £19,440 MUH singles, plus premium for such large positional multiple. Extremely rare & almost certainly unique item. (36)  (P)
$7500
$10000
6221
1873 QV Chalon 2d vermilion wmk NZ, perf 12½. F-VFU, part barred oval '07' pmk. CP A2v cat NZ$750. SG 141 cat £500. (P)
$200
$300
6222
1874-78 QV 2/- deep rose. Superb fresh M, excellent centring for this issue. CP C7a cat NZ$1250+, SG 185 cat £600+.
$300
$450
6223
1874-78 QV 2/- deep rose. FU. CP C7a cat NZ$750. SG 185 cat £325. (P)
$130
$200
6224
1878 QV 2/- deep rose & 5/- grey. VF U. SG 185-86 cat £650. (P)
$250
$350
6225
1891-98 Lighthouse VR 1/- rose, rough perf 12x11½. VFM. part gum. CP X6a cat NZ$1800. SG L6 cat £800. Very nice colour. (P)
$250
$375
6226
1891-98 Lighthouse 1/- rose wmk small NZ Star, perf 12x11½. F-VF M, nice deep colour. SG L6 cat £800. CP X6a cat NZ$1800. (P)
$400
$600
6227
1892 Newspaper ½d rose wmk NZ star, perf 12½, diag opt seriffed SPECIMEN. VF fresh UN. CP B3a(2). SG 151(s) -both unlisted Specimen. Extremely rare.
$55
$100
6228
1902-07 Pictorial 1/- orange-red wmk NZ Star inverted (w12b) as used on QV issues, perf 11. F-VF U. CP E18c cat NZ$4000. SG 315ba cat £2000. Extremely rare. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$850
$1200
6229
1902-07 Mt Cook 5/- deep red, wmk NZ star sideways, perf 14. VFU, part '…auchelle 10 AU 12 D' cds. CP E21e cat NZ$600. SG 329 cat £375. (P)
$130
$200
6230
1915-27 Official opt on KGV 3d chocolate, blk of 4 sharing 2 perfs gauges. VF fresh 2 M/2 MUH. SG O100c cat £110+. (P)
$60
$90
6231
1925 Dunedin Exhibition set ½d-4d on individual FDC (½d is a pr) tied by 'Exhibition 17 NO 25' cds. VF. SG 463-65 cat £100+ as loose stamps alone & 'from x2' on cover. CP S17a-S17c cat NZ$500+. (3 covers) (P)
$150
$250
6232
1926-34 KGV Admiral 2/- deep blue & 3/- mauve Jones paper, wmk upright. VF fresh MLH. SG 466-67 cat £220. (P)
$120
$180
6233
1926-34 KGV Admiral Die PROOF in black (85x105mm) with surround & value tablets uncleared. Superb fresh UN as made. CP 20/21(p). SG 466/67(p). Very rare. 2013 BPA photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
6234
1927-33 OFFICIAL opt KGV Field Marshal 1d red perf 14x15, variety strong opt offset on gum. VF fresh MLH. SG O111c(var). CP KO15b(X) cat NZ$4000. Extremely rare. 2010 RPSNZ photo cert. (P)
$550
$800
6235
1927-33 OFFICIAL vert opt on Arms 5/- green. VF MLH. SG O113 cat £300. (P)
$170
$250
6236
1929-30 Healths 1d+1d reds. VF fresh MUH. SG 544-5 cat £34 for M, should be at least double, £68 MUH. CP T1a & 2a cat NZ$180. (2).
$40
$60
6237
1931-34 Airmails with 1931 set 3d-7d, 5d/3d & Trans-Tasman opt. VF M/MLH. SG 548-51 & 554 cat £100. (5)
$40
$60
6238
1931 Air 3d brown perf 14x15, Wellington cds. VF U. SG 548a cat £450. (P)
$250
$350
6239
1931-40 Arms £2.10/- red wmk single NZ/Star on Cowan paper. VF fresh MLH. SG F163 cat £500. (P)
$350
$500
6240
1936-61 Official opt Cook 2/- olive-green, mult wmk, perf 12½. VF fresh MUH. CP LO13e cat NZ$250, SG O132c cat £80.
$40
$60
6241
1940 Official opt Centennial set ½d to 1/-. VF fresh MUH. CP SO26a-38a cat NZ$475. SG O141-51 cat £225. (11) (P)
$120
$180
6242
1958 QEII 2d opt error on 1½d 'stars' VF fresh MUH. SG 763b cat £130. CP N41a cat NZ$300. Scarce genuine. (P)
$80
$120
6243
1967 Decimal 3c Puarangi IMPERF blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 849(p).
$80
$120
6244
1913-41 Exhibition covers & cards inc 1913 Auckland opt 1d on Exhib real photo PPC with purple cachet 'Posted on top Exhibition Tower', 2 covers franked Dominion 1d tied by 'Visit the Big Exhibition Dunedin 1925-1926' machine pmks, 1940 Centennial Exhib FDI pmks on covers franked 1d to Australia, or 5d (2) registered to USA with Exhib reg label & finally 1941 'NZ Industries Fair Christchurch 4 OC 41' cds on reg cover with Fair reg label. G-VF. (6)
$150
$250
6245
1934 NZ-Australia FFC (roughly opened) franked Air 7d brown tied by 'Lower Hutt 23 JE 34' cds. To Sydney with arrival b/s. AAMC 370 cat $60.
$15
$25
6246
1953 Coronation sets on long FDC, ea with diff colour portraits at left of Queen & Duke, Charles, Anne & Charles/Anne together. Wellington special FDI pmks. Colourful. (5)
$25
$40
NEW ZEALAND DEPENDENCIES
6247
Niue: 1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d tied by 'Niue 5 NO 35' cds. To Glasgow. SG 69-71 cat £25 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$25
$40
NEW ZEALAND - NIUE
6248
1918-29 'NIUE' opt QV NZ Stamp Duty £1 pink, on white Cowan paper. VF fresh MUH. SG 37c cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$230
$375
NIGERIA - LAGOS
6249
1874-75 QV 1/- orange, value tablet 16½mm long, wmk crown CC, perf 12½. VFM. SG 8a cat £425. (P)
$220
$350
6250
1874-75 QV 1/- orange, value 16½mm long, wmk crown CC, perf 12½. VFU, barred 'L' pmk. SG 8a cat £85.
$30
$45
6251
1876-79 QV 1/- orange, wmk crown CC, perf 14. VF fresh M, few tiny black specks on both sides. SG 16 cat £1300. Rare stamp. (P)
$425
$600
6252
1876-79 QV 1/- orange wmk crown CC, perf 14. VFU, barred pmk. SG 16 cat £100.
$40
$60
6253
1882 QV 1d lilac-mauve, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M. SG 17 cat £55.
$20
$30
6254
1893 'HALF PENNY' opt QV 4d dull mauve & black, horiz pr, error opt DOUBLE. VF fresh M. SG 42a cat £160. (P)
$60
$90
6255
1904 KEVII 2/6 green & carmine, wmk crown CA. Superb fresh M. SG 51 cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
6256
1904 KEVII 5/- green & blue, wmk crown CA. VF fresh M. SG 52 cat £150. (P)
$80
$120
NIGERIA - NIGER COAST
6257
1892-94 'Oil Rivers' opt QV GB set ½d to 1/-. F-VF U, all Old Calabar cds, 2d, 2½d & 1/- on piece. SG 1-6 cat £120. (6)
$50
$80
6258
1892-94 opt issue pmks: Forcados River cds on set ½d to 1/-. F-VF U. SG 1-6 cat £120, plus premium for rare pmks. (6)
$50
$80
6259
1892-94 opt issue pmks: British transit/arrival, mostly 'Paid Liverpool Br Packet' (7), barred ovals (5) etc, to 1/- (2). F-VF U. SG 1-6 cat £255+, plus premium for rare usages. (15) (P)
$90
$180
6260
1897-98 QV set 6d, 2/6 to 10/-, wmk crown CA, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 71s, 73s & 74s cat £275. (3) (P)
$170
$250
6261
1898 'CONSULAR' opt QV 2½d blue, opt type A. Superb F/C, arms cancel. Bft 3. Very rare. (P)
$130
$200
6262
1898 'CONSULAR' opt QV 2/6 brown, opt type B. VF F/C, m/s 1899 date & circular. Bft 6. Very rare. (P)
$70
$100
6263
Postal Stationery: 1893 use of QV ½d brown opt Postcard with Bonny parcel type pmk to GB with Bonny River & Liverpool Packet cds. Another Old Calabar River to Paul Kiderlen. Then opt 1d red (3) with Opobo River 1893 to GB. Brass River to GB, & Bonny squared circle 1894 registered with additional stamp gone. Large opt 1d red Opobo River to Opobo with Christmas Greetings, & another Bonny River 1899 in blue to London with New Year Greetings from 'Fort George Bakana 25 11 99' H&G 1-3. (7). (P)
$90
$180
6264
Postmarks: 1892-94 opt issue usage collection with GB transit/arrival (4) cds or barred ovals, Bakana (4), Benin River in red (4), Bonny River (13) to 1/-, Brass (4), Brass River (3), Buguma (7) inc 1/-, Forcados River (5) inc 1/-, Old Calabar (11), Old Calabar River (10) inc 1/-, Opobo parcel type (3), Opobo River (8) inc 1/-, Qua Ibo, Sombriero River (4) & Warri (4) inc 1/-. F-VF U. SG 1-6 cat £1175+, plus premium for better pmks. (85) (P)
$550
$1100
NIGERIA - NIGER COMPANY
6265
Akassa: 1895-99 usage of GB QV 1d lilac, 2½d pr & 10d, plus Sierra Leone QV 2½d, ea tied on piece with type 4 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited (date) Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U. SG Z18, 20, & 25 cat £380+, plus premium for Sierra Leone & for 2 comp strikes on pieces. (5) (P)
$90
$180
6266
Akassa: 1895-99 usage of GB QV 5d purple & blue (5) tied on piece with type 4 rectangular violet h/s (3 strikes) 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 29 SEP 98 Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U, 2 flts. SG Z22 cat £550+ as singles, plus premium for piece with full pmks. (P)
$130
$260
6267
Akassa: 1897-99 use of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac tied on pieces with type 5 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 4 AUG (or 1 DEC) 1899 Post Office Akassa'. F-VF U. SG Z29 & Z30 cat £170+, plus premium for full pmks. (2) (P)
$65
$130
6268
Burutu: 1898 cover franked GB QV 2½d purple on blue, tied by type 6 boxed Niger Co 16 SEP 1898 PO Burutu sans-serif h/s. To GB with Liverpool Br Packet red cds, Isle of Wight arrival b/s. SG Z47 cat £55+++ as stamp, plud large premium on cover. (P)
$90
$180
6269
Burutu: 1899 cover franked GB QV 1d lilac tied by type 4 boxed Niger Co 20 MAR 1899 PO Burutu seriffed h/s. To GB with Paid Liverpool Br Packet red cds & London arrival b/s. SG Z57 cat £60+++ as loose stamp, plus large premium on cover. (P)
$120
$240
6270
Burutu: 1898-99 usage of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac & 2½d purple on blue prs tied on pieces with type 4 rectangular violet h/s (1d with 2 strikes). The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 27 JUN (or 6 JUL or 21 APR) 1899 Post Office Burutu' seriffed h/s. ½d flts o/w F-VF U. SG z56, Z57 & Z59 cat £440+ as singles, plus premium for pieces with full pmks. (3 pieces). (P)
$90
$180
6271
Burutu: 1898-99 use of GB QV ½d orange & 1d lilac piece, plus envelope piece, both with type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 10 DEC 1897 (or 17 DEC 1898) Post Office Burutu' seriffed pmk. Also QV 2½d (2) tied to piece by same pmk but Burutu sans-serif dated 29 NOV 1897. U, flts. SG Z56, Z57 & Z59 cat £255+ as singles, plus large premium for full strikes on piece. (3 pieces) (P)
$70
$140
6272
Burutu: 1898-99 usages of type 4 rectangular violet h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited PO Burutu' seriffed pmks with GB QV 1d lilac pr with full strike in black - unlisted (indistinct date), 1d (2) 15 APR 1899, 2½d + 5d (29 SEP 1899) & 2½d + Lagos 2½d (8 DEC 1989). SG Z57, Z59 & Z63 cat £520+, plus the Lagos & premium for pieces with full/near full strikes. (8 on 4 pieces). (P)
$120
$240
6273
Burutu: 1898-99 use of GB QV 1d lilac, 2½d purple on blue (5) & 2/6 lilac (UL cnr flt), all tied to single piece by type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited Post Office Burutu' seriffed pmk with indistinct 1899 date. SG Z59 & Z67 cat £800+ as singles. (P)
$130
$260
6274
Burutu: 1899 cover franked GB QV 2½d purple on blue, tied by type 4 boxed Niger Co 8 DEC 1898 PO Burutu seriffed h/s. To GB with Liverpool Br Packet red cds, Birmingham arrival b/s. SG Z59 cat £75+++ as loose stamp, plus large premium on cover. (P)
$130
$260
6275
Lokoja: 1899 cover front franked GB QV 1d lilac tied by violet oval 'Lokoja Post Office 11 AUG 1899' pmk. To Isle of Wight via Burutu, Forcados, with type 4 rectangular h/s 'The Royal Niger Company Chartered & Limited 19 AUG 1899 Burutu' seriffed transit pmk. SG Z72 cat £110+ for partial pmk on single stamp, premium for full strikes on covers, plus the Burutu pmk. (P)
$90
$180
6276
Postmarks: 1890s collection with Akassa oval type 1 (weak), boxed type 4 (3) on GB 1d, 1d+5d, & 2½d, all full or near full strikes. type 5 with 1d, 1d (2) & 5d strip of 3. Burutu sans-seriffed pmk on 2½d, full strike, seriffed opt with singles 1d & 2½d (2 ea), 1d prs (2), another pr with part of 10d, 1d & 2d (2 ea) on piece, Lokoja type 8 QV 1d (2) & Nthn Nigeria 1d, all part strikes. Fair to mostly F-VF U, most on piece inc full to near full strikes. SG cat £2000+. (29) (P)
$375
$750
NIGERIA - NORTHERN
6277
1912 KGV £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MUH. SG 52 cat £180 for M, should be at least double, £360 MUH. (P)
$250
$350
NIGERIA - SOUTHERN
6278
1901-02 QV set ½d to 10/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 1s-9s cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH & rare as such. (9) (P)
$375
$500
6279
1904-09 KEVII 4d grey-black & olive-green, Head Die A, chalky paper, wmk Mult Crown. Superb fresh MLH. SG 26a cat £28.
$10
$15
6280
1904-12 KEVII 2/- booklet front & back covers with interleaf, black on deep red. Some staining & edge flts etc. SG SB1-5 cat £2000-£2250 for comp booklet.
$20
$40
6281
1907-11 KEVII New Colours set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 33-44s cat £400 for M, should be at least double, £800 MUH & rare as such. (12) (P)
$500
$800
NIGERIA
6282
1914-29 KGV £1 purple & black on red, Die I. VF fresh MLH, nice colours. SG 12a cat £225. (P)
$150
$220
6283
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/-. VFU with various cds. SG 30-33 cat £65. (4).
$30
$45
6284
1938-51 KGVI Pic 2/6 black & blue & 5/- black & orange perf 13x11½. VFM. SG 58-59 cat £170. (2).
$30
$50
6285
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1d & 5/-. VFU. SG 62-63 cat £32. (2).
$15
$25
6286
1968 Mexico Olympics 1/6 blk of 4, error IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 214(var). Only 1 sheet recorded. (4)
$60
$90
6287
1968 Mexico Olympics 1/6 blk of 4, error IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 214(var). Only 1 sheet recorded. (4)
$60
$100
6288
1968 Mexico Olympics 1/6 blk of 16, error IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, 4 margins. SG 214(var). Only 1 sheet recorded so LR cnr margin multiple. (16)
$200
$300
6289
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Lagos 4 DE 35' pmks. To Scotland. SG 30-33 cat £65 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$80
$120
NORFOLK ISLAND
6290
1947-65 MUH pre-decimal collection with 1947-59 Ball Bay to 2/-, plus ½d-1½d on white paper. 1960-62 Pic Def set to 10/-, plus 10/- opt SPECIMEN. 1962-63 Fish set. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £160+. (60)
$100
$150
6291
1947 Ball Bay set ½d to 2/-, original colours, all in blks or imprint blks of 4. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG ex 1-12 cat £41, plus premium for blks/imprints. (12 blks)
$60
$100
6292
1947 Ball Bay white paper set ½d, 1d, 1½d & 2d. VF fresh MUH. SG 1a-4a cat £150. (4) (P)
$80
$120
6293
1947-65 pre-decimal collections inc 1947 Ball Bay set to 2/-, plus 1959 3d green & 2/- blue. 1953 Defs to 5/- brown Bridge. 1958-60 Surch set of 5. 1960 Pics to 10/- Bird & all the other Pics/Commems. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £160. Retail $300. (61)
$100
$150
6294
1960-62 Bird 10/- emerald-green, opt SPECIMEN at bottom centre & at top left in bolder type. VF fresh MUH. SG 36s cat £84+. (2)
$40
$60
6295
1970-71 Birds Def set 1c-$1, in blks of 4, moslty marginal. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-17 cat £92. Retail $144. (15 blks)
$40
$60
6296
1970-71 Birds Def set 1c-$1, all marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-17 cat £92. Retail $144. (15 blks)
$40
$60
6297
1970-71 Birds Def set 1c-$1, Presentation Pack. VF fresh MUH. SG 103-17 cat £23. Retail $36 - both plus premium for pack.
$15
$25
6298
1974 UPU Anniv free form set 10c-40c plus 1975 2nd Settlement set 10c & 35c, plus 1978 Girl Guides set 18c-45c. VF fresh MUH sheets of 25. SG 158-64 & 203-6 cat £120+. FV $67. (10 sheets).
$45
$65
6299
1974 UPU Anniv free-form set 10c-40c plus 1975 2nd Settlement set 10c & 35c. VF fresh CTO full sheets of 25. Plus OHMS lge envelope some were sent in. SG 158-64 cat £121. (6 sheets).
$20
$30
6300
1976-77 Butterflies & Moths 2c - 20c full sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 180-90 cat £54+. FV $64. (11 sheets).
$45
$65
6301
1979 Christmas set 15c, 20c & 30c strips of 3 in sheet of 60 inc imprint, ie 20 strips of 3. VF MUH. SG 230-32. FV $13 alone.
$8
$12
6302
1980 Lions Convention 50c sheet of 50. VF MUH. SG 234. FV $25 alone.
$15
$25
6303
1987-88 Scenes set 1c -$5 in sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG 405-20 cat £750+. FV $750 alone. (16 sheets).
$500
$600
6304
2003 Lilies $5 Booklets with gutter or base selvedge. VF fresh MUH. Pfr BK 21A & 21(var) cat $50. (2)
$15
$25
6305
2004 WWF Kingfisher set 50c-$2 in sheetlets of 20 plus M/Sheet. VF fresh MUH. FV $88 alone. SG 894-MS898 cat £216. Retail $305. (4 shtls + M/S)
$70
$100
6306
1930 Shipmail cover franked New Zealand KGV ½d green for printed matter rate, tied by 'Norfolk Island 2 SE 30' cds, & readdressed to England.
$60
$100
6307
1937 cover franked Sturt, & Macarthur 2d reds, tied by Norfolk Island 24 FE 37 cds with 'Australia' at base. To England, with 'Newtown Newbury' arrival cds. (P)
$110
$160
6308
1937 cover franked KGV 2d red tied by 'Norfolk Island 19 MY 37 cds, underpaid with 'NSW T 16 2/3' red shield due h/s. To USA with New York Due 4 Cents duplex h/s, with USA Postage Due 2c pr on reverse tied by 'Princeton NJ' pmk. (P)
$150
$220
6309
1968-77 FFC & related with 1968 QANTAS 21st Anniv Pictorial Aerogramme & Pic covers (3), 1974 Chichester Pic FDC, 1976 Aust - Pacific flight Anniv & 1977 QANTAS DC4 last flight. F-VF. AAMC cat $110 plus the 1974 & '76. (7)
$25
$40
6310
Booklets: 1991 Ships with gutter, 1993 Tourism (2) with top selvedge or gutter strip, 1994 Birds with lower selvedge, all being scarcer combinations. F-VF MUH, sl tones. FV $20 alone. Pfr BK3, 4 & 6 cat $89. (4)
$13
$20
6311
Postal Stationery: ca1951 Formular stampless Reg Envelope franked surch 2/5 on 6½d. VF fresh UN. ACSC FRE3 cat $75.
$40
$60
6312
Postal Stationery: ca1954 Formular stampless Lettercard franked Flowers 5d. VF UN. ACSC FLC3 cat $50.
$30
$45
6313
Postal Stationery: ca1959 Formula stampless Aerogramme franked 10d Salt House. VF fresh UN. ACSC FA4 cat $60.
$35
$50
NORTHERN RHODESIA
6314
1925-29 KGV Giraffes & Elephants set ½d to 20/-. VF MLH. SG 1-17 cat £850. (17). (P)
$525
$800
6315
1925-29 KGV Giraffe & Elephants set ½d to 20/-. VFU, mostly cds, 20/- uncertain cancel. SG 1-17 cat £900. (17). (P)
$350
$500
6316
1929-52 Postage Due set 1d-4d. VF fresh M. SG D1-4 cat £29 (4)
$12
$20
6317
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 18s-21s cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$300
$450
6318
1937-49 KGVI Omnibus all sets with 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory prs, plus 1½d perf 13½, 1948 Silver Wedding & 1949 UPU. VFU. SG cat £138. (13) (P)
$60
$90
6319
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1½d-3d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 22s-24s cat £180. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$140
$200
6320
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1½d & 20/- in LR plate number pr & imprint pr. Superb fresh MUH. SG 48-49 cat £242+ as singles & plate no/imprint prs est +50%, so £362. (2 prs) (P)
$200
$300
NORWAY
6321
1870 Trondhjem-Storen-Jernbone Railway parcel local stamps set 2s blue & 4s red, showing steam locomotive.  VF fresh MUH, sl gum bends. The 1st Norwegian railway parcel stamps & seldom offered, especially so nice. (2) (P)
$120
$180
6322
Bergens Bypost (Local Post): 1866-69 selection inc 1866 Castle (2s), 2 shades with stop after BY-POST & 2 shades, w/o stop. 1868 Numeral 2s, 2 shades. 1869 Numeral 2s red imperf & perf. F-VF M/UN. Bypost cat 270Kr. (8)
$20
$30
6323
Bypost (Local Post): 1888 sets inc Levanger Knight set 2o-10o, Mandal Tree set 1o-10o, Namsos Fish set 2o-10o, plus 2 on 8o & 4 on 10o. Stenkjaer Bear set 2o-10o. Mostly VF fresh M. Bypost cat 1000Kr. (19)
$60
$90
6324
Drammen Bypost (Local Post): 1875 Numeral 2s blue Post of Eckholdt, imperf. Superb UN, 4 huge margins. Bypost 14 cat 500Kr. (P)
$80
$120
6325
Drammen Bypost (Local Post): 1875 Numeral 2s blue, Post of Eckholdt, imperf. Superb UN, 4 margins. Bypost 1u cat 500Kr. (P)
$80
$120
6326
Grimstad & Hammerfest Bypost (Local Post): Grimstad 1887 Ship set 1o-10o. Hammerfest 1888 Mountain & Ship set 2o-10o plus Surch 2o on 10o & 4o on 8o. Mostly VF fresh M. Bypost cat 520Kr. (11)
$40
$60
6327
Tonsberg Bypost (Local Post): 1884-85 Castle 3o orange, vert pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13. VF M. Very rare. (P)
$80
$120
6328
Vadso & Vardo Bypost (Local Post): 1893 sets inc Vadso Reindeer & Sled 2o-10o. Vardo Longboat set 2o-10o. Mostly VF fresh M. Bypost cat 445Kr. (8)
$30
$50
NYASALAND -BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA
6329
1895 Arms 1d to 1/- no wmk. VF fresh M. SG 21-25 cat £383. (5). (P)
$170
$250
6330
1895 Arms 1/- black & rose, no wmk. VF fresh M. SG 25 cat £120.
$40
$60
6331
1895 Arms £1 black & orange-yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 29 cat £1500. Rare genuine mint high value. 2013 Sismondo photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
6332
1895 Arms £25 black & blue-green, top value, no wmk. Superb fresh M, original gum & bright colours, fully intact perfs & much better than usual centring. SG 31 cat £18,000+. Important high value British Empire rarity. Exp Champion, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request . (P)
$16000
$24000
6333
1897-1900 Arms 3/- black & sea-green. VF fresh MLH. SG 49 cat £350. (P)
$220
$350
6334
1897-1900 Arms £1 black & dull purple. Superb fresh MLH. SG 51 cat £600. Rare high value in exceptional quality. (P)
$500
$700
6335
1897-1900 Arms £10 black & yellow, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 52s cat £350 (normal cat £12,000). (P)
$300
$450
6336
1898 Internal Postage 'cheque stamp' 1d vermilion & deep ultramarine, imperf, setting II, embossed control at back '3' & 'X'. Fresh UN as issued, sl thins etc but superb appearance with bright colours. Sc 58a cat US$5500, SG 56 cat £2500 & undercatalogued. Extremely rare in unused condition with only several examples recorded. 2021 BPA photo--cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
6337
1901 Arms New Colours set 1d, 4d & 6d VF MLH. SG 57d-58 cat £35. (3).
$15
$20
6338
1903-04 KEVII £10 grey & blue, opt SPECIMEN. VF UN. SG 67s cat £500 (normal £9500). (P)
$250
$375
6339
1903-04 KEVII £10 grey & blue, with SPECIMEN h/s local opt type N&4 (18x3mm), which was used for presentation sets (instead of the DLR type opt used for UPU distribution). VF UN. SG 67s cat £500++ (normal cat £9500), plus premium for the rare opt. Extremely rare - only 4 recorded & the 1st example we offered sold for $1800+ commission. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1200
$1800
NYASALAND
6340
1908 KEVII set ½d - £1, wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH. SG 72-81 cat £600. (10) (P)
$425
$600
6341
1908-11 KEVII set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 72-81s cat £600. Rare set. (10). (P)
$500
$700
6342
1908-11 KEVII £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH, unusually strong colours. SG 81 cat £650. Rare so nice. (P)
$500
$750
6343
1913-21 KGV 10/- deep scarlet on green, wmk mult crown. Stamp VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 96e cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$220
$350
6344
1934 KGV set ½d to 1/- perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 114s-22s cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. Rare set. (9) (P)
$350
$500
6345
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 123s-126s cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$200
$300
6346
1937-1951 KGVI used collection with 1937 Coronation set, 1946 Victory set, 1947 Leopard 1d. 1948 Silver Wedding set. 1949 UPU set. 1951 Diamond Jubilee set. VFU. SG cat £65. (10)
$25
$40
6347
1937 KGVI Coronation set ½d-2d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 127s-129s cat £150. Scarce genuine set. (3) (P)
$120
$180
6348
1945 KGVI Pictorial set ½d to 20/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 144s-157s cat £600. Rare genuine set especially MUH & certificate can be obtained on request. (14) (P)
$500
$750
6349
1946 KGVI Victory set 1d & 2d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 158s-159s cat £140. Scarce genuine set. (2) (P)
$110
$160
6350
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 1d & 10/- registered airmail cover, tied by 'Ntondwe 22 JAN 49' cds. To England. VF. SG 161-2 cat £35 as loose stamps alone. (P)
$40
$70
6351
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Zomba 8 JUN 35' cds. To London, reverse stains. SG 123-6 cat £70 as loose stamps & 'from x2' on cover.
$80
$120
PAKISTAN
6352
1948 Pictorial Defs 2½a green & 4a brown, plus 1949 redrawn 8a black, all IMPERF prs, 1st horiz others vert prs. Stamps VF MUH. SG 30, 33 & 37 (vars). (3 prs) (P)
$150
$220
6353
1948-57 Karachi Port Trust 4a reddish-brown, top marginal, vert IMPERF pr. Stamps VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 33(var).
$50
$80
6354
1948-57 Karachi Port Trust 4a reddish-brown, top marginal, vert IMPERF blk of 4. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 33(var).
$90
$130
6355
1948-57 Khyber Pass 10R magenta IMPERF vert pr, top marginal. VF MUH. SG 41(var). Rare only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$80
$120
6356
1949 Jinnah Death Anniv 10a black vert pr IMPERF. VF MUH. SG 54(var). Rare, only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$80
$120
6357
1951 Independence Anniv 3a purple vert pr & 12a slate, both IMPERF. VF MUH. SG 56(var) & 62(var). Rare, only 1 sheet of ea recorded. (P)
$150
$220
6358
1951 Independence Anniv Official 8a brown IMPERF horiz pr. VF MUH, 2 small spots on gum, all 4 margins. SG O34(var). Only 1 sheet recorded.
$60
$90
6359
1951 Independence Anniv Official 8a brown IMPERF horiz pr. Superb MUH. SG O34(var). Only 1 sheet recorded. (P)
$80
$120
6360
1952 Scinde Dawk Anniv set 3a & 12a, IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. SG 63-64(var). Rare. Only 1 sheet of ea recorded. (2)
$100
$200
PALESTINE
6361
1923 Postage Due 13m blue, error IMPERF between horiz pr. Superb fresh M. SG D5a cat £1100. Extremely rare as only 1 column existed. 2012 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$800
$1100
6362
1924 Postage Due set 1m-5Pi, opt SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG D6-11s cat £325 for M, should be at least £650 MUH. (6). (P)
$350
$500
6363
1927-45 Pictorials colour trial proofs in unissued colours with 'HARRISON's SPECIMEN' opt: 'Dome on the Rock' 4m grey-green (instead of rose-pink), 'Rachel's Tomb' 10m blue (instead of slate) & 'Sea Of Galilee' 90m bright blue (instead of bistre). VF fresh MUH. Bale T92, T97 & T101 cat US$4500 for M, so should be at least double, US$9000 MUH. Only 1 sheet of each existed. 2019 Ceremuga photo certs. (3) (P)
$1000
$1500
6364
1927-45 Sea of Galilee 200m, 250m, 500m & £1, blks of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG 103b & 109-111 cat £216+. (16)
$80
$120
6365
1927-45 Sea of Galilee 200m blackish-violet blk of 15. VF fresh MUH. SG 103b cat £210.
$60
$90
6366
1932-44 Sea of Galilee 250m blk of 12. VF fresh MUH. SG 109 cat £108.
$30
$45
6367
1932-44 Sea of Galilee £1 black, part pane of 30, as UR & LR gutter marg blks of 15. VF fresh MUH. SG 111 cat £600. Attractive top value multiples. (30)
$140
$200
6368
1932-44 Sea of Galilee £1 black, LR gutter marg blk of 15. VF fresh MUH. SG 111 cat £300. Attractive top value multiple. (15)
$70
$100
6369
1932-44 Sea of Galilee £1 black, blk of 25. Superb fresh MUH. SG 111 cat £500+ as singles, plus premium for impressive top value multiple. (P)
$130
$200
6370
1932-44 Sea of Galilee £1 black, bottom marginal blk of 15. VF fresh MUH. SG 111 cat £300. Attractive top value multiple.
$80
$120
6371
1947 forgery of GB Consular Service KGV 3/- green & violet revenue, blank bakground, no wmk, line-perf 13¾, which was printed in setenant sheets of various values. Bft 138(F). VF fresh MUH. This is a contemporary forgery  produced in Palestine / Israel around 1947 by the 'Haganah' Jewish paramilitary organization for use on forged immigration documents into British ruled Palestine. Very rare historical item. Copy of 2018 Tsachor AIEP photo cert for pane, plus 2018 Ceremuga photo cert for this stamp. (P)
$100
$200
6372
1947 forgery of GB Consular Service KGV 3/- green & violet revenue, blank background, no wmk, line-perf 13¾, which was printed in setenant sheets of various values. Bft 138(F). VF fresh MUH. This is a contemporary forgery produced in Palestine / Israel around 1947 by the 'Haganah' Jewish paramilitary organization for use on forged immigration documents into British ruled Palestine. Very rare historical item. Copy of 2018 Tsachor AIEP photo cert for pane, plus 2018 Ceremuga photo cert for this stamp. (P)
$100
$200
6373
1946 use of UPU 25m International Reply Coupon with 'Tel Aviv - Express 1 JA 46' cds, but not cashed. VF fresh. Bale IRC-08 cat US$120+. (P)
$70
$100
6374
1947 use of 550m brown Palestine Postal Order, with 'Tiberias 18 MY 47' issue cds & 'Tiberias 3 MR 38' cashing office cds, & also franked 30m in stamps for extra value & with 3 punches. Nice EF. Rare.
$100
$200
6375
1947 use of 500m green Palestine Postal Order with 'Haifa Nahla BO 4NO47 issue cds, but not cashed. Superb fresh EF. Extremely rare in unused condition.
$400
$700
PAPUA
6376
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d to 1/- wmk horiz. VF fresh M. SG 1-7 cat £330. (7). (P)
$220
$325
6377
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d to 1/- wmk horiz. VFU. SG 1-7 cat £208. (7). (P)
$130
$200
6378
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi simplified ½d to 1/-, mixed wmks. VF fresh M/MLH. SG ex 2-14 cat £320. (7) (P)
$180
$275
6379
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 4d black & sepia, wmk horiz. VF fresh M. SG 5 cat £65.
$30
$45
6380
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 4d black & brown, wmk horiz. Superb fresh MLH. SG 5 cat £65+.
$35
$50
6381
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 1/- black & orange wmk horiz. Superb fresh MUH. SG 7 cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$150
$250
6382
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 1/- black & orange, wmk horiz. VF U, barred oval pmk. SG 7 cat £70.
$35
$50
6383
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown wmk horiz. VF fresh MUH appearance (but nicely regummed). SG 8 cat £650 for M. 2002 Eichele/Basel photo-cert falsely stating 'unmounted mint' which shows that some 'certificates' are not worth the paper that they are printed on. (P)
$400
$600
6384
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown wmk horiz. Superb fresh M, excellent centring. SG 8 cat £650. (P)
$500
$650
6385
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d, 1d & 2d-, wmk vertical. VF M. SG 9-11 cat £59. (3)
$30
$45
6386
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi ½d black & green wmk vertical medium thick paper comb perf, LR cnr blk of 4.VF fresh MUH. SG 9 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$100
$150
6387
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 6d black & myrtle-green, vert wmk, THIN PAPER. VF fresh MLH. SG 14a cat £1200. Very rare, only 150 issued. 2007 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
6388
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 1/- black & orange, wmk vertical, THIN PAPER, comb perf. Superb fresh M. SG 15a cat £950. Only around 180 issued & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$650
$950
6389
1901-05 BNG Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk vertical thin paper. Superb fresh MLH. SG 16a cat £600. (P)
$350
$500
6390
1906 Large Papua opt Lakatoi BNG 6d & 1/- wmk horiz. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 18-19 cat £92. (2). (P)
$70
$100
6391
1906 Large Papua opt Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk horiz. VF U/CTO light cds. SG 20 cat £200. (P)
$130
$180
6392
1906 Large Papua opt Lakatoi ½d - 2½d, wmk vertical. VF MLH. SG 21-24 cat £69. (4).
$45
$65
6393
1906 Large Papua opt Lakatoi 1/- black & orange, vert wmk, on thick paper. Superb U, Port Moresby cds, bright colour & perfect centring. SG 27 cat £1400. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
6394
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG 6d black & myrtle-green, wmk vertical, variety opt shifted right. FU. SG 43(var) cat £45 plus premium for variety. (P)
$40
$70
6395
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG 1/- black & orange wmk horiz variety opt shifted left. VFM. SG 36(var) cat £325+, plus premium for variety. (P)
$250
$375
6396
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk horiz. Superb U. SG 37 cat £80+.
$50
$80
6397
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG set ½d-2/6, wmk vertical, all with variety 'inverted d for p' in Papua. F-VF M/MLH. SG 38-45 cat £280++, plus premium for varieties. Very scarce as full set. (8). (P)
$275
$400
6398
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi ½d black & green, wmk vertical, variety 'white leaves'. VF M. SG 38(var) cat £23+ plus premium for variety est triple, so £69.
$25
$40
6399
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG ½d black & yellow-green, wmk vert, comp sheet of 30 with margins, inc opt varieties 'inverted d for p' & 'raised Pa' in Papua. VF fresh 2MLH/28MUH creasing & separations. SG 38 cat £690 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £1337, plus premium for varieties & full sheet.
$450
$650
6400
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG 1d black & carmine wmk vert comp sheet of 30 with margins inc varieties 'inverted d for p', 'dropped pua' etc. VF MUH, sl gum tones. SG 39 cat £330 for M singles, should be at least double, £660 MUH, plus premium for varieties & full sheet.
$220
$350
6401
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG 4d black & sepia, wmk vert, comp sheet of 30 with margins, with 'deformed d' of 4d & inc opt varieties 'inverted d' for 'p' & 'dropped pua'. VF MUH, sl gum soaked perfs at top row. SG 42/42a cat £2200 for M singles should be at least double, £4400 MUH, plus premium for varieties & full sheet. Very rare. (P)
$1800
$2500
6402
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi BNG black & myrtle-green 6d wmk vert, comp sheet of 30 with margins, inc opt varieties 'inverted 'd' for 'p' & 'dropped pua'. VF MUH, 1 sl gum adhesion. SG 43 cat £1500 for M singles MUH should be at least double, so £3000+, plus premium for varieties & full sheet. Very rare. (P)
$1200
$1800
6403
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi 1/- black & orange wmk vert thick paper. VFU, 'Port Moresby 14 NOV 08' cds. SG 44 cat £90. (P)
$70
$100
6404
1907 Small Papua opt Lakatoi 2/6 black & brown, wmk vert, thin paper. VFU, 'Port Moresby 16 JUN 08' cds. SG 45a cat £90. (P)
$70
$100
6405
1907-10 collection with Lakatoi large Papua set ½d & 2/6, then small Papua wmk upright perf 11 set 1d to 1/- inc 2½d shade & perf 12½ set 2d to 1/- inc 2½d shade. Wmk sideways perf 11 set ½d to 1/- & perf 12½ ½d to 1/-, plus 1910-11 Large Papua set ½d-2/6. F-VF M/MLH. SG ex 47-83 cat £900. (39). (P)
$275
$400
6406
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A. LL cnr blk of 4. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 48 cat £320+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$200
$300
6407
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A. Superb fresh MUH. SG 48 cat £80 as M, should be at least double, £160 MUH. (P)
$120
$180
6408
1907-10 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & chocolate perf 11 in R marg blk of 4. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 48 cat £320 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £480 for this, plus premium for rare blk. (4). (P)
$250
$375
6409
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk Crown double-lined A. VF fresh MLH. SG 48 cat £80.
$50
$70
6410
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk Crown double-lined A. Superb fresh M. SG 48 cat £80.
$50
$80
6411
1907-10 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk Crown double-lined A. Superb fresh MLH. SG 48 cat £80.
$55
$80
6412
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A, lower marginal horiz pr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 48 cat £160+ as singles plus premium for positional pr. (P)
$90
$130
6413
1907-10 Lakatoi large Papua 2/6 black & brown, perf 11, wmk crown double-lined A, lower marginal horiz pr. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 48 cat £160+ as singles, plus premium for positional multiple. (P)
$90
$130
6414
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua simplified set ½d-2/6, ½d perf 12½ rest all perf 11 with large Papua 2/6 & small Papua to 1/-. ½d-2½d pmk 'Port Moresby 4 JAN 10' cds, 4d to 2/- '5 JAN 10'. VF CTO. SG48, 51a, 52, 54, 60, 64 & 66 cat £195+. Ex UPU 'Specimen Stamps' Austrian postal archives collection. (8) (P)
$220
$350
6415
1907-10 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & chocolate, wmk sideways, perf 11, variety 'POSTAGIE' instead of 'POSTAGE' (pos 5). Superb fresh MLH. SG 48a cat £2000. Very rare, only 136 sheets printed & variety was only once per sheet. Exceptional quality example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
6416
1907-10 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & chocolate, wmk sideways, perf 11, variety 'POSTAGIE' instead of 'POSTAGE' (pos 5). VFU, 'Port Moresby 27 APR 10 Papua' cds. SG 48a cat £2500. Very rare, only 136 sheets printed & variety was only once per sheet. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1350
$2000
6417
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua with 'comet' variety on 1d (3), 2d, 2½d (2), various perfs & wmks. F-VF M/MUH. SG ex 49-69 cat £209+ as normals, plus premium for varieties. (9). (P)
$130
$200
6418
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua with variety 'dot in sky at right' on ½d, 1d, 2d (2), 2½d (5), 4d (2), 6d (2), & 1/- various perfs & wmks. Mostly F-VF M/MLH. SG cat £394+ as normals, plus premium with varieties. (15). (P)
$250
$375
6419
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua ½d, 1d, 2½d & 4d simplified all with variety 'rift in sky' VFM. SG 49(var), 50(var), 59(var), 62(var), 63(var) cat £168 as per footnote. (5). (P)
$110
$160
6420
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua set 1d to 1/- wmk upright, perf 11 inc both 2½d shades. VF M/MLH. SG 49-54 cat £169. (7) (P)
$120
$160
6421
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 2d black & violet wmk upright, perf 11 sheet of 30 (5x6) inc varieties 'rift in sky' & 'comet'. UN, separations & lots tropicalised spots. SG 50 cat £960 as M singles, plus premium for varieties & full sheet. Extensive positional variety notes.
$150
$250
6422
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 2d black & purple wmk upright inverted, perf 11 top part sheet of 20 (5x4) inc variety 'white leaves on LR stamp. VF 6 MLH/14MUH, rejoined between rows 2 & 3, a few sm tones. SG 50 cat £640 as M singles, & the MUH should be at least double, so £1088 for this.
$170
$250
6423
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua variety 'pole on sail' on 2½d (SG 51, 51a & 56a), 4d (SG 57 & 1/- (SG 54). Also wmk sideways perf 11 set (1/- is perf 12½) all with pole variety retouched. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG cat £332+ as normals, plus premium for variety. (12). (P)
$200
$300
6424
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua 4d black & sepia wmk upright inverted, perf 11, UR cnr blk of 4. Superb MUH. SG 52 cat £36 as M, should be at least double £72 MUH.
$35
$50
6425
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 6d black & myrtle-green wmk upright inverted, perf 11, sheet of 30 (5x6) inc varieties 'rift in sky' & 'comet'. Stamps MUH bit troplicalised with some spots. SG 53 cat £540 as M singles should be at least double, £1080 MUH, plus premium for varieties & full sheet. Extensive positional variety notes.
$130
$200
6426
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua set 2d to 1/- wmk upright, perf 12½, the 2½d is bright ultramarine. VF fresh MLH. SG 55-58 cat £319. (4) (P)
$220
$350
6427
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua 2½d black & bright ultramarine, wmk upright inverted, perf 12½, variety 'rift in sky'. VF M, excellent centering. SG 56(var) cat £540 as per SG footnote. Rare combination of shade & variety. (P)
$275
$400
6428
1910-11 Lakatoi large Papua 1/- black & orange wmk upright inverted, perf 12½ sheet of 30 (5x6) with positional varieties. MUH, bit tropicalized with some spots. SG 81 cat £570 as M singles, should be at least double, £1140 MUH. Plus extensive notes on plating varieties. Rare sheet. (P)
$250
$350
6429
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua ½d black & green wmk sideways, perf 11 variety DOUBLE perfs at top, the lower line of perfs officially re-enforced with stamp selvedge strips. VF, stamps MUH. SG 59(var). Almost certainly unique multiple. (P)
$150
$250
6430
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua ½d-6d wmk sideways, perf 10, all variety 'rift in sky.' Mostly VF M/MLH, 6d sm thin. SG 59-64(var) cat £220 as per footnote. (6). (P)
$130
$200
6431
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua ½d black & deep green wmk sideways, perf 11 full sheet of 30 (5x6) inc varieties 'rift in sky' & 'Comet' no left margin. VF fresh 1MLH/29 MUH. SG 59a cat £900+ for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH, plus premium for varieties & full sheet.
$300
$450
6432
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua 1d black & red wmk sideways, perf 11 sheet of 30 (5 x 6) inc varieties 'rift in sky' & 'comet'. Stamps VF MUH, some separations. SG 60 cat £330 as M singles, should be at least double, £660 MUH, plus premium for varieties & full sheet.
$150
$220
6433
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 2d black & purple wmk sideways, perf 11. UR cnr blk of 4. Superb MUH. SG 61 cat £120 as M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
6434
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 2d black & purple wmk sideways, perf 11, in LL cnr marg blk of 6 (3x2) showing varieties 'rift in sky' at UR & 'comet flaw' at LR. VF fresh 2MLH/4MUH. SG 61/61(var) cat £180 as M singles, should be at least double, £360 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (6). (P)
$150
$220
6435
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 4d black & brown variety 'deformed d at left', plus another with damaged '4' at left. F-VF M. SG 63a & 63(var) cat £157+. (2).
$70
$100
6436
1907-10 Lakatoi small Papua 4d black & brown, wmk sideways, perf 11, variety 'deformed d at left'. Superb fresh M. SG 63a cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
6437
1907-10 Lakatoi Small Papua 2d wmk sideways, compound perf 11x 12½ with perf 12½ at right & perf 11 other 3 sides. Superb fresh MLH. SG 73 cat £1700. Very rare genuine example. 1984 RPSV photo-cert, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1300
$2000
6438
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua basic set ½d - 2/6 type B, the ½d is SG 47. VF M/MLH. SG 47 & 76-82 cat £130. (8) (P)
$100
$130
6439
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua basic set ½d-2/6 type B. VF M/MLH. SG 47 & 76-82 cat £130. (8) (P)
$100
$130
6440
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua set ½d-2/6 (both). VF M/MLH. SG 75-83 cat £205. (9). (P)
$150
$220
6441
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua set ½d - 2/6 type B. F-VF U. SG 75-82 cat £130. (8) (P)
$100
$150
6442
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown type B. Superb fresh MLH. SG 82 cat £60.
$45
$65
6443
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown type C blk of 4, wmk upright inverted, perf 12½. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. SG 83 cat £300 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, £450, plus premium for blk. Rare multiple. (P)
$300
$450
6444
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown type C, wmk inverted. VF MLH. SG 83 cat £75.
$60
$90
6445
1910-11 Lakatoi Large Papua 2/6 black & brown type C. VFU, 'Kulumadau 9 DEC 17' cds. SG 83 cat £75.
$60
$90
6446
1910 Lakatoi Large Papua ½d & 2/6, perf OS, wmk upright (½d) & sideways (2/6), perf 11. VF U/CTO. SG O27-28 cat £176 & under-catalogued. (2) (P)
$200
$300
6447
1911-15 Lakatoi mono-colour set ½d-2/6. VF MUH, some darker gum. SG 84-91 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (8) (P)
$120
$180
6448
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d-2/6 inc both ½d & 2½d shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 84-91 cat £87. (10).
$70
$100
6449
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d-2/6 inc both ½d shades & 1d perfs. VF MUH. SG 84-92 cat £106 for M, should be at least double, £212 MUH. (10). (P)
$170
$250
6450
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d-2/6 with extra shades of all but the 2/6. VFU. SG 84-91 cat £145. (15).
$90
$130
6451
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d to 2/6. VFU. SG 84-91 cat £95. (8)
$40
$70
6452
1911-15 Lakatoi monocolour set ½d - 2/6 (1d is perf 14). VF fresh CTO with gum. ½d & 1d pmk 'Port Moresby 12 JA 16', others '9 OCT 19'. SG 84-92 cat £95+. These are specimen stamps from UPU distribution, ex Belgium PO archives collection. (8) (P)
$120
$180
6453
1911-15 Lakatoi Monocolour 1/- yellow error double perfs at base, bottom marginal. VF MLH, tropicalised. SG 90(var). Rare. (P)
$50
$100
6454
1912 'Stamp Duty' opt Lakatoi 1d rose-pink Postal Fiscal. VFU, cds. SG F1 cat £80.
$50
$80
6455
1916-31 Lakatoi set ½d to 10/- inc all listed shades, 9d & 1/3. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 93-105, 127-8 cat £395. (27). (P)
$275
$400
6456
1916-31 Lakatoi bicolour ½d-6d with extra shades of all but the 1½, 2½d & 5d. VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG 93-101b cat £93 for M, should be at least double, £186 MUH. (16).
$130
$200
6457
1916-31 Lakatoi ½d to 5/-, inc extra 1½d, 2d & 6d shades. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 93-104 cat £140. (15) (P)
$80
$120
6458
1916-31 Lakatoi ½d to 5/-, inc extra shades of ½d - 3d & 4d. VF M/MLH. SG 93-104 cat £220. (21)
$120
$180
6459
1916-31 Lakatoi set ½d to 10/-, inc almost all extra SG shades. VF U. SG 93-105 cat £400. (23) (P)
$275
$400
6460
1916-31 Lakatoi bicolour ½d-2d, 3d-6d & 5/-, being PO set. VF fresh CTO with gum. Port Moresby cds inc 9 OCT 19, 12 AP 26, 18 FEB 21, 12 AU 31 etc. SG 93a, 94, 95c, 96b, 98, 99, 100, 101 & 104 cat £110+. These are 'Specimen Stamps' from UPU distribution, ex Belgium PO archive collection. (9) (P)
$130
$200
6461
1916-31 STAMP DUTY, curved opt Lakatoi 1d black & carmine red. Superb F/C '26 AUG 1918'. SG 94(var). Bft 11 cat £35.
$20
$30
6462
1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d cobalt & light brown, right marginal horiz pr, wmk Crown to right, left stamp 'POSTACE' variety VF MUH. SG 95b/95bd cat £62 for M singles, should be at least double, £124 MUH, plus premium for pr. (P)
$70
$100
6463
1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d bright blue & bright brown, left marginal horiz pr, left stamp with 'POSTACE' variety. VF fresh MUH, very deep colours. SG 95cd cat ca £56 for M, should be at least double, £108 MUH, plus premium for pr. (P)
$70
$100
6464
1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d bright blue & brown, variety 'POSTACE' at right. VF MLH. SG 95cd cat from £50.
$25
$40
6465
1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d bright blue & brown, variety 'POSTACE' at right. VF MLH. SG 95cd cat from £50.
$25
$40
6466
1916-31 Lakatoi 4d light brown & orange, wmk Crown left or right. VF fresh MUH. SG 99a/99aw cat £45 for M, should be at least double, £90 MUH. (2)
$65
$90
6467
1916-31 Lakatoi 4d light brown & orange sheet of 40 (5x8) with Ash imprint & variety 'rift in sky' at right above sail retouched. Stamps MUH, margins & 2 stamps toned. SG 99a cat £1000 as M singles, should be at least double, £2000 MUH, plus premium for imprint, variety & sheet. Extensive positional variety notes. Rare sheet. (P)
$350
$500
6468
1916-31 Lakatoi 6d dull purple & red-purple (Ash printing) horiz pr, right stamp 'POSTACE' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 101b/101c cat £114 for M singles, should be at least double, £228 MUH, plus premium for positional pr. (P)
$130
$200
6469
1916-31 Lakatoi 5/- black & deep green cnr blk of 4 with JBC Monogram. Very fresh 2 MLH/2 MUH. SG 104 cat £220+ for M singles, plus premium for Monogram cnr blk, so est £440+. (P)
$160
$240
6470
1916-31 Lakatoi 10/- green & pale ultramarine. VFU. SG 105 cat £200. (P)
$100
$180
6471
1916-31 Lakatoi 10/- green & pale ultramarine. Superb fresh CTO with gum 'Port Moresby 12 AP 25' cds. SG 105 cat £200+. This is 'Specimen Stamp' from UPU distribution, ex Belgium PO archive collection. (P)
$220
$350
6472
1916-31 Lakatoi bicolour ½d-2/6 inc shades with ½d, 1d (2), 1½d (2), 2d, 2½d, 3d (2), 4d, 6d, 1/- & 2/6 shades. VF MUH. SG 93-103 cat £200 for M, should be at least double, £400 MUH. (24) (P)
$230
$350
6473
1916 STAMP DUTY, curved opt Lakatoi 1d black & red. Postally VFU with 'Port Moresby' cds. Bft 11 cat £35 for F/C. SG 94(var). Rare. (P)
$80
$120
6474
1917 ONE PENNY surch Lakatoi set on ½d-2/6 inc both ½d shades, all in lower marginal strips of 5 with both CA & JBC monograms. Superb MUH, mostly very fresh. SG 106-11 cat £145 as M singles, so £290 MUH, plus large premium for monogram multiples. (7 strips). (P)
$275
$400
6475
1917-31 opts Lakatoi with 1d surch set of 6, Airmail opt 3d, plane opt 3d to 1/-, 2d on 1½d & the 5d, 9d & 1/3 surch. VF mostly fresh M/MLH. SG ex 106-26 cat £73. (14).
$50
$70
6476
1917 Lakatoi Surch set 1d on ½d - 2/6. VF MUH. SG 106-11 cat £29 for M, should be at least double, £58 MUH. (6)
$50
$70
6477
1917 Lakatoi Surch set 1d on ½d - 2/6. VF fresh M. SG 106-11 cat £29. (6)
$20
$30
6478
1917 ONE PENNY surch Lakatoi set on ½d-2/6 all as UR cnr marg blks of 4 - 6d LR with JBC monogram. VF fresh MUH. SG 106-11 cat £116 for M singles should be at least double, £232 MUH, plus premium for blks. (6 blks). (P)
$180
$275
6479
1917 Lakatoi Surch 1d on 6d brown lower marginal JBC monogram single. VF U, 'Samarai 14 NO 1917' cds. SG 110(var) cat £29+ as normal plus premium for monogram.
$30
$50
6481
1917 'ONE PENNY' opt Lakatoi 2/6 rose-carmine, wmk VERTICAL INVERTED instead of sideways, UL cnr BLOCK of 4. Important discovery of which only 1 sheet of 40 existed, & no other vert-inverted or vert upright wmks are known on any of the 'One Penny' opts. Superb MUH with never hinged original gum. SG 111w cat £10,000 for M singles, should be double £20,000 MUH. Singles have sold for between $2000+ to $3000+ in our previous auctions, thus making this blk $8,000 to $12,000. Spectacular multiple, but of it remains unsold then we will split it up to offer as singles. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$6500
$10000
6482
1923-31 Airmail opts & surcharges collection with 'Air Mail' opt 3d inc CA/JBC monogram strip of 5, Ash imprint blk of 6, blk of 4 & CA monogram single, Plane opt 3d (2), 6d (10) inc 'Postace' variety U in pr with normal (SG 116a cat £80+) & at LR of blk of 4 (£90+), 1/- (2) inc with scarce dark carmine opt from small 1st part of printing (2001 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert). Surch inc 2d on 1½d (9) inc Ash imprint strip & 5d, 9d (2), & 1/3 surch. F-VF M/MUH/U. SG cat £270, plus the 1/- opt variety etc so est total £500+. (47). (P)
$140
$240
6483
1929-31 opt Lakatoi with Airmail opt 3d (2 shades), plane opt 6d & 1/- Harrison, 3d & 1/- Ash printings, 2d on 1½d both shades, 5d on 1/-, 9d on 2/6 & 1/3 on 5/-. VF MUH. SG ex 112-20 cat £73 for M, should be at least double, £146 MUH. (11).
$120
$180
6484
1929-31 opt Lakatoi with Airmail opt 3d (2 shades), plane opt 6d & 1/- Harrison, 3d & 1/- Ash printings, 2d on 1½d both shades, 5d on 1/-, 9d on 2/6 & 1/3 on 5/-. VF MUH. SG ex 112-20 cat £73 for M, should be at least double, £146 MUH. (11).
$120
$180
6485
1929-30 Airmail opts Lakatoi 3d (2 shades), plane opt 6d Harrison, & 3d to 1/- Ash printings. VFU. SG 112, 114, 116 & 18-20 cat £97. (6).
$70
$100
6486
1929-30 Airmail opts Lakatoi 3d (2 shades) plus plane opt 6d Harrison, 3d & 1/- Ash printings. VFU. SG 112, 114, 116, 118 & 20 cat £72. (5).
$50
$70
6487
1929-30 Airmail set with 1-line 'Air Mail' on 3d Cooke print, 3d & 6d Plane opt Ash prints & 1/- with deep carmine-lake opt Harrison from small 1st part of printing (instead of normal carmine opt). VF CTO with gum. SG 112 & 117-19 cat £83+, plus premium for rare deep carmine-lake opt 1/- Harrison. These are 'Specimen Stamps' from UPU distribution, ex Belgium PO archive collection. Certificate for the rare 1/- can be obtained on request. (4) (P)
$250
$400
6488
1929-30 Lakatoi Airmail opt 3d (2 shades), plane opt 6d & 1/- Harrison & 3d to 1/- Ash printings. VFU all with nice cds. SG 112, 114, 116-20 cat £122. (7).
$90
$130
6489
1929-30 'AIR MAIL' opt Lakatoi 3d sepia-black & bright blue-green, bottom marginal horiz strip of 3 with Harrison imprint. VF M, gum tropicalisation as usual. SG 113 cat £150 as singles, plus premium for imprint. (P)
$130
$200
6490
1930 Airmail plane opt Lakatoi 6d dull & pale purple variety 'POSTACE at left'. VF MLH. SG 116a cat £80.
$40
$60
6491
1930 Lakatoi bi-colour set ½d to 2/6, perf OS. Mostly F-VF MLH with some tropical spots as almost always for genuine sets, 3d & 1/- are UN. SG O46-54 cat £650. Rare genuine set. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (9) (P)
$325
$500
6492
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 1d black & red Harrison imprint strip of 3. VF fresh MUH. SG O56(var) cat £30 as M singles, should be at least double £60 MUH, plus premium for imprint.
$30
$50
6493
1931 Lakatoi 2d on 1½d bright blue & bright brown blk of 10 (5x2) from base of sheet with Ash imprint. VF MUH. SG 122 cat £35 as M singles, should be at least double £70 MUH, plus premium for imprint.
$30
$50
6494
1931 Lakatoi surch 2d on 1½d Ash imprint blk of 8 (4x2). VFU. SG 122 cat £28 as singles, plus premium for imprint.
$15
$25
6495
1931 Lakatoi surch 2d on 1½d Ash printing & 5d on 1/-. VFU blks of 4. SG 122 & 125 cat £38 as singles. (2 blks).
$10
$20
6496
1931 Surch 'set' 2d on 1½d (Ash print), 5d on 1/-, 9d on 2/6 (Harrison print) & 1/3 on 5/-. VF CTO with gum, various Port Moresby cds. SG 122-25 cat £56+. These are 'Specimen Stamps' from UPU distribution, ex Belgium PO archive collection.
$70
$100
6497
1931 Surch 2d on 1½d, 1/3 on 5/-, 9d on 2/6 (both) & 5d on 1/-. VFU. SG 122-6 cat £68. (5).
$45
$65
6498
1931 TWO PENCE opt Lakatoi 1½d bright blue & bright brown Ash printing, with POSTACE variety UL stamp & retouched rift in sky at pos 1&2 in blk of 4, with 2 normals. VF fresh MUH. SG 122/122a cat £45 for M so £90 MUH, plus premium for variety blk.
$50
$80
6499
1931 surch 1s3d on Lakatoi 5/- in CA/JBC monogram blk of 10 (5x2). VF fresh MUH. SG 123 cat £130 as M singles, should be at least double, £260 MUH, plus premium for monogram blk.
$150
$220
6500
1931 Lakatoi surch 5d on 1/- UL cnr blk of 4, variety rift in sky at right above sail on UR stamp. Superb fresh MUH. SG 125 cat £24 as M singles, should be at least double £48 MUH, plus premium for variety.
$25
$40
6501
1931 Lakatoi surch 5d on 1/- & 9d on 2/6 Ash printing blks of 6. VFU. SG 125-6 cat £99+ as singles plus premium for scarce multiples. (12).
$40
$70
6502
1931-32 Lakatoi OS opt ½d myrtle & green UL cnr blk of 4 inc 'rift in sky' retouched at right above sail on UR stamp. Stamps MUH, tones on non-variety stamp. SG O55 cat £12 as M singles, should be at least double £24 MUH, plus premium for variety.
$10
$20
6503
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 1d red & intense black blk of 4, the LL stamp with deformed rosette at base with a previous owner calling it a 'substituted cliche.' VF fresh 2M/2MUH. SG O56 cat £40 as M singles & the MUH should be at least double so £60 for this plus premium for variety.
$20
$30
6504
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 1d black & red Harrison imprint strip of 5. VF MUH. SG O56(var) cat £50 as M singles, should be at least double £100 MUH, plus premium for imprint.
$50
$80
6505
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 1½d bright blue & bright brown left marginal horiz pr, varieties 'POSTACE at right', & 'rift in sky' on right stamp retouched. VFM. SG O57a/(var) cat £75+ plus premium for 'rift' variety & se-tenant positional multiple.
$50
$80
6506
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 6d dull & red-purple. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. SG O62 cat £18 for M, should be at least double £36 MUH.
$15
$20
6507
1932-32 OS opt Lakatoi 6d dull purple & red purple left marginal blk of 4, UR stamp 'POSTACE' variety. VF MUH. SG O62/O62a cat £184 for M singles, should be at least double, £368 MU, plus 'premium for positional blk. (P)
$220
$350
6508
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 1/- brown & yellow-olive Ash imprint strip of 3 with left 2 (pos 37 & 38) officially replaced by PO with pos 34 & 35 with sm pieces of selvedge to attach. VF fresh MUH. SG O64 cat £27 as hinged singles, so £54 MUH, plus premium for imprint & for probably unique PO repair imprint.
$50
$80
6509
1931-32 OS opt Lakatoi 2/6 maroon & pale pink. Superb fresh MUH. SG O66 cat £48 for M, should be at least double, £96 MUH. (P)
$80
$120
6510
1932 Lakatoi 9d lilac & violet left marginal horiz pr, right stamp 'rift in sky' variety partly retouched. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 127/127(var) cat £36 as normal M singles, should be at least double, £72 MUH, plus premium for variety pr.
$40
$80
6511
1932 Lakatoi 9d & 1/3 new values. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 127-8 cat £38 for M, should be at least double £76 MUH. (2).
$35
$50
6512
1932 Lakatoi 9d & 1/3 new values. VF fresh MUH. SG 127-8 cat £38 as M, should be at least double £76 MUH. (2).
$50
$70
6513
1932 Lakatoi 9d & 1/3 new values set, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh M. SG 127s-28s cat £750+ & undercatalogued. Very rare genuine set (majority of those offered are forgeries). 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (2) (P)
$625
$900
6514
1932 Lakatoi 9d & 1/3 new values in UL cnr marginal prs with 'rift in sky' variety retouched on right unit of each. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 127-28 cat £76 for M singles so £152 MUH, plus premium for variety prs. (2 prs). (P)
$110
$160
6515
1932-40 Pictorials ½d to 5/-, extra shades of ½d & 4d. VF MUH, couple of sl tropicalised gum, all fresh colours. SG 130-43 cat £245 for M, should be at least double, £490 MUH. (18) (P)
$180
$275
6516
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1, inc both ½d shades. VF fresh MUH. SG 130-45 cat £575 for M, should be at least double, £1150 MUH. (17). (P)
$800
$1200
6517
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1 inc both ½d. VF fresh MLH. SG 130-45 cat £575. (17). (P)
$400
$600
6518
1932-40 Pictorial ½d-3d, 5d, 6d & 1/- all Ash imprint prs. VF M/MLH. SG 130-34, 136-7 & 139 cat £108 as singles, plus premium for imprints. (8 prs).
$90
$130
6519
1932-40 Pictorials ½d to 1/- inc extra ½d McCracken shade. VF fresh MUH. SG 130-39 & 130a cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (11).
$100
$150
6520
1932-40 Pictorials ½d-2/6 inc extra ½d McCracken shade. VF fresh MLH. SG 130-42 & 130a cat £175. (14).
$70
$100
6521
1932-40 Pictorials ½d to 5/-. VF M/MLH. SG 130-41 cat £220. (14)
$100
$150
6522
1932-40 Pictorials ½d-2/6, inc extra McCracken shades of ½d & 4d. VFU. SG 130-42 & 130a cat £213. (15).
$80
$120
6523
1932-40 Pictorial ½d to 5/-. VFU. SG 130-43 cat £245 (14) (P)
$100
$150
6524
1932-40 Pictorial set ½d-£1. VFU, light cds. SG 130-45 cat £450. (16). (P)
$300
$450
6525
1932-40 Pictorial ½d black & buff McCracken imprint pr. VF MUH. SG 130a(var) cat £50 as M singles, should be at least double, £100 MUH, plus premium for imprint.
$30
$50
6526
1932-40 Pictorial ½d back & buff McCracken printing LR cnr blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 130a cat £100 as M singles, should be at least double £200 MUH.
$40
$70
6527
1932-40 Pictorials 2d & 6d Ash imprint LR cnr prs. VF fresh MUH. SG 133 & 137 cat £45 as M singles, should be at least double, £90 MUH, plus premium for imprints. (2 prs).
$50
$80
6528
1932-40 Pictorial 4d olive 2 distinct shades-McCracken & Ash printings, both marginal blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 135/135(var) cat £96 for M should be at least double, £192 MUH. (2 blks).
$35
$50
6529
1932-40 Pictorial 4d olive-green McCracken imprint LR cnr blk of 12. VF 8MUH/4MLH, 2 non-imprint sl flts. SG 135(var) cat £144+, plus premium for rare imprint. (P)
$200
$300
6530
1932-40 Pictorial 4d olive green McCracken imprint pr. VF fresh MUH. SG 135(var). Rare imprint. (P)
$100
$150
6531
1932-40 Pictorial 9d & 1/3 R or L marginal singles with printer's  positioning crosses in 2 colors. F-VF MUH. SG 138 & 140 cat £42 as M, should be at least double £84 MUH, plus premium for the crosses. (2).
$40
$70
6532
1932-40 Pictorial 2/6 black & mauve, horiz pr. VFU, 'Port Moresby 9 AU 33' cds. SG 142 cat £60+ as singles plus premiums for multiple.
$20
$30
6533
1932-40 Pictorial 10/- violet. Superb MUH. SG 144 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. (P)
$200
$300
6534
1932-40 Pictorial £1 black & grey. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 145 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. Rare so nice. (P)
$450
$650
6535
1934 Declaration set 1d-5d, plus 1935 KGV Jubilee opt set 1d-5d. VFU. SG 146-53 cat £52. (8).
$25
$40
6536
1934 Declaration set 1d-5d. VF MUH. SG 146-49 cat £18 for M, should be at least double £36 MUH. (4).
$20
$30
6537
1934 Proclamation set 1d-5d & 1935 Jubilee opt set ½d-5d. VF MUH. SG 146-53 cat £37 for M, should be at least double £74 MUH. (8).
$40
$60
6538
1934-41 comp with 1934 Declaration, 1935 Jubilee opt, 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1938-41 Air set. VF MLH. SG 146-68 cat £135. (23).
$40
$60
6539
1934-41 comp U sets with 1934 Declaration, 1935 opt KGV Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration, & 1938-41 Airmail. VFU. SG cat £180. (23).
$90
$120
6540
1934-41 sets comp with 1934 Declaration, 1935 Jubilee, 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1939-41 Airmail. VF fresh MUH. SG 146-68 cat £134+ fo M, should be at least £171 counting double for the KGV MUH. (23).
$120
$160
6541
1934 Declaration set 1d-5d on registered FDC, tied by 'Losuia 6 NO 34' FDI cds. SG 146-49 cat £32++ as loose stamps, & 'from x4' on cover plus premium for FDC.
$20
$30
6542
1935 KGV Jubilee opt 1d & 2d Ash imprint prs, 1d with variety 'accent flaw' at left. VF fresh MUH. SG 150+150a & 151 cat £68 as M singles, should be at least double, £136 MUH, plus premium for imprints. (2 prs).
$60
$90
6543
1935 KGV Jubilee opt 1d & 2d Ash imprint blks of 4, the 1d variety 'accent flaw' on LL stamp. VF fresh MUH. SG 150+150a & 151 cat £88 as M singles, should be at least double £176 MUH, plus premium for imprints. (2 blks).
$80
$120
6544
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee opt Pictorial 1d variety 'accent flaw' on LL stamp of Ash imprint blk of 4. VF MUH, gum sl tropicalised. SG 150a+150 cat £52 for M singles, should be at least double, £104 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk. (P)
$30
$50
6545
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee opt Pictorial 5d variety 'accent flaw' on LL stamp of Ash imprint blk of 4. VF MUH. SG 153a+153 cat £116 for M singles, should be at least double, £232 MUH, plus premium for imprint blk. (P)
$130
$200
6546
1937-41 KGVI used inc 1937 Coronation set, 1938 Airmail Anniv set, 1939-41 Airmail set. All diff. VFU. SG cat £134. (15).
$50
$70
6547
1937-41 comp inc 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1939-41 Airmail sets. VF MUH, mostly fresh. SG 154-68 cat £96. (15).
$70
$100
6548
1937-41 KGVI MUH sets with 1937 Coronation set 1d-5d (plus blks of 4-2d imprint blk), 1938 50th Anniv Air set 2d to 1/- & 1939-41 Air set 2d-1/6. VF fresh MUH. SG 154-157, 158-162 & 163-168 cat £105+. (31).
$60
$90
6549
1937-41 comp sets inc 1937 Coronation, 1938 Declaration & 1939-41 Airmail sets. VFU. SG 154-68 cat £134. (15)
$50
$80
6550
1938 British Possession study with set of 5 attached to 20cm x 15cm photograph of 'TSS Katoomba at (Port Moresby) Wharf' as seen on the issued set, plus the actual photographic negative used in stamp design. 2 real photo PPC (Maxi Cards!!) as printed from the negative to Hawthorn VIC, 1 with 2d, 3d stamps pmk Port Moresby, the other with comp set of 5. 1938 Registered cover to previous address franked 3d blue & 5d green. Another Registered Commercial Airmail cover (Tatts) to Hawthorn with set of 5, plus extra 5d & 8d, again addressed to Hawthorn VIC. Also two 2d stamp-size photographic essays of unissued stamp designs. A neat collection with the Essays not seen by us before. (7 items) (P)
$250
$400
6551
1939 Airmail 2d & 5d to 1/- all LR cnr blks of 4, plus 1938 Declaration 2d Ash imprint blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 158, 163, 165-7 cat £132 as singles plus premium for blks. (5 blks).
$40
$70
6552
1939-41 KGVI Airmail set 2d-1/6, all LL cnr marginal horiz prs with imprints. VF fresh MUH, 1/6 marginal red line. SG 163-68 cat £120 as singles, plus premium for imprint prs. (6 prs). (P)
$100
$150
6553
Papua: 1910-39 collection inc 1910 Lakatoi set ½d to 2/6, 1911 mono-colour sets ½d to 2/6, 1931 Surch, 1932 Pic set ½d-£1 VF M/MLH, 1935 Jubilee,1938 Declaration, 1939 Airs. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG cat £930. (58) (P)
$425
$600
6554
1916-32 Lakatoi 'rift in sky' varieties with ½d single, then 1d, 2d, 3d, 4d, 6d AIRMAIL on 3d, plane opt on 3d & 6d, surch 5d on 1/- all in horiz prs with normal, plus ½d, 1½d, 2d opt OS singles. Various states of variety from full scratch to nearly retouched out. Mostly VF M/MUH. SG cat £89 as M normals, MUH should be at least double, so £130+, plus premium for varieties. (9 prs,+4).
$80
$120
6555
1934-41 sets with 1934 & '38 Declaration, 1937 Coronation, plus 1d 'halo' variety U & 1939 Airmail set & some U. Also New Guinea 1935 Jubilee & 1937 Coronation sets inc cnr blks of 4. Mostly F-VF fresh MUH, plus the U extras. SG cat £225, plus BNG Lakatoi ½d large size engraved print by Hessheimer (laminated). Useful lot. (49 + 'essay').
$65
$100
6556
1901 BNG Postcards 1d red & 1½d blue Lakatoi. Superb UN, much fresher than usually seen, 1d particularly so. ACSC cat $200+. (2).
$65
$100
6557
1901 Lakatoi 1d red Postcard. Superb UN, only very light spotting, much better than usual. ACSC PAP1 cat $100. Only 4558 sold.
$40
$70
6558
1901 Lakatoi 1½d blue Postcard. Superb UN, only barest trace of spotting, much better than usual. ACSC PAP2 cat $100. Only 2974 sold.
$40
$70
6559
1932 Pictorials cover group with 1933 reg from Port Moresby to USA franked 1½pr, 3d & Air 1/-, 1935 reg from Port Moresby to USA, franked 1½d. 3d & 4d. 1936 cover to USA franked 3d tied by Brisbane machine cancel & framed 'PAQUEBOT' h/s 1937 Daru to Switzerland franked 9d & Air 1/-, 1938 'Esperanto' wrapper Port Moresby to Czechoslovakia franked 1d, 1938 (4 June) pilot signed cover flown Carpenter's Air Service from Port Moresby to Brisbane franked 2d & 3d, 1939 wrapper from Samarai to USA franked 1d, also 1935 reg from Port Moresby to England franked 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Interesting lot. (8) (P)
$325
$500
6560
1932 Pictorials ½d-6d tied to covers by 'Kokoda ND 17 NOV 32' cds - FDI for Kokoda?. Plus 1934 Declaration set 1d-5d tied to cover by 'Kokoda ND 6 NOV 34' FDI cds. SG 130-37 & 146-9 cat £70 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover. (3)
$50
$80
6561
1938 FFC Australia-Papua & return franked KGVI 2d & Airmail 3d, tied 'Perth 26 MY 38' cds, plus Papua Pictorial 5d tied 'Port Moresby 4 JE 38' cds. AAMC 812 cat $50+.
$25
$40
6562
1938 FFC registered Australia-Papua & return franked Sturt 1½d pr, Queen 1d, King 2d & Macarthur 2d - tied 'Norwood 26MY38, plus Pictorial 3d & 5d tied 'Port Moresby 31 MY 38' cds. AAMC 812 $50++.
$20
$30
6563
1938 FFC Australia-Papua & return franked KGVI 2d & 3d tied 'Sydney 30 MY 38' cds & Pictorial 5d tied 'Port Moresby 4 JE 38' cds. AAMC 812 cat $50.
$20
$30
6564
1938 Declaration set 2d to 1/- tied by 'Port Moresby 6 SP 38' FDI cds & Airmail 2d to 1/- tied to covers by 'Port Moresby 6 SE 39' FDI cds. F-VF. SG 158-67 cat £96 as loose stamps plus premium for FDC. (2 covers)
$60
$90
6565
1938 Declaration set 2d to 1/- on registered FDC, tied by 'Port Moresby 6 SP 38' cds. To Sydney, with reg label & arrival b/s. SG 158-62 cat £55 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover.
$25
$40
6566
1941 Censored cover franked Pictorial 2d imprint blk of 5, tied by 'Samarai 6 MY 41' cds. To England with unusual type of censor label. SG 133.
$80
$120
6567
Postal History: 1934-37 covers inc 1934 Australia-Papua & return FFC, cover to Adelaide franked Pics ½d, 1d & 2d Port Moresby cds, 1934 Declaration 2d Ash imprint strip with Port Moresby FDI cds, Airmail cover franked Declaration 1d (2) & Plane opt 3d to Adelaide, Declaration 5d tied 'Samarai 2 Dec 39' cds (by air with Australia), Declaration set 1d-5d or Reg cover Port Moresby to Adelaide, 1935 Jubilee opt 2d & 5d Reg to Adelaide, 1936 franked Plane Ash opts 6d & 1/- & finally 1937 Coronation set Reg to Wau. 1st cover AAMC 395 cat $40 plus SG cat £140 for the rest as loose stamps. (9)
$70
$120
PAPUA NEW GUINEA
6568
1959 Surch 5d on ½d Tree Kangaroo on pictorial FDC imprint blk of 4 6758with 'Port Moresby 1 DE 59' FDI cds. SG 25. Retail $125 for single on FDC, plus premium for imprint blk.
$30
$50
6569
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d' on 7½d blue with Postage blocked out, plus 1d on 6½d, 3d on ½d, 1/- on 3½d & 3/- on 2½d, tied on cover by 'Port Moresby 1 MR 60' cds with violet 'T 5/1' inc circle h/s. Superb fresh U. SG D1, ex D2-6 cat £459++ as loose stamps, plus premium for very rare cover. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$500
$800
6570
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked. F-VF MUH, never hinged original gum which is tropicalized as usual. SG D1 cat £850. Rare genuine example as only 800 printed (beware of forgeries sold as genuine by dealers!). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$600
6571
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked. VF MUH, never hinged original gum which is much fresher than usual. SG D1 cat £850. Rare genuine example as only 800 printed (beware of forgeries sold as genuine by dealers!). Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
6572
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked out, LR cnr marginal blk of 4. VF MUH, tropicalised gum as usual. SG D1 cat £3400 for singles, plus premium for rare blk. Very rare genuine blk as only 800 printed (beware of forgeries often offered as genuine). Guaranteed genuine & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1500
$2200
6573
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked out. Superb U with Port Moresby cds. SG D1 cat £450. Rare genuine example as only 800 printed. 2023 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
6574
1960 'POSTAL CHARGES 6d. IXIXIXIXIX' opt on 7½d blue with Postage blocked out, plus normal 2d blue on FDC with 'Port Moresby 1 MR 60' cds. The postage rate was 5d, so taxed double deficiency 6d with circular 'T' h/s. SG D1 cat £450+++ as loose stamp alone. Extremely rare genuine illustrated FDC. Certificate can be obtained on request (P)
$1300
$2000
6575
1962 Native Patrol 5/- unissued. Superb fresh MUH, right marginal. Printed in 1961 for release in 1962 but the design was rejected & vast majority of the stock was burnt, except 2 or 3 sheets of 60 kept for archives. VF fresh MUH. Rare & sought after item. (P)
$400
$700
6576
1963 QEII £1 opt 14mm SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 45s cat £45.
$20
$30
6577
1966-67 sheets inc 1966-67 Butterfly 1c, 1970 Air Service 5c,1976 Fish set 5t-40t part sheets of 20. 1980 UPU set 7t-40t, 1980 Festival 20t, 1980 Census set 7t-50t, 1980 Red Cross 7t & 15t, 1981 Defence Force set 7t-50. Mostly sheets of 50. VF fresh MUH. SG cat £240. (1230).
$50
$80
6578
1969 Native Art 10c se-tenant vert pr IMPERF BETWEEN instead of rouletted between. VF fresh MUH. SG 154-55(var) error currently unlisted but we are sure it would get listed as SG 154b in future. Extremely rare error as probably only 1 or 2 rows of 5 existed. We have previously sold 2 examples in earlier auctions at $1400+ & $2100+ commission. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
6579
1970-73 Booklets with 1970 Shells 50c (4½mm spacing), 1971 Shells 70c, 1972 Constitution & 1973 Telecom. VF MUH. SG SB 2, 3 & 5 cat £48. Pfr B2a, 3, 4 & 5A cat $125. (4).
$25
$40
6580
1972 National Day 7c booklet, plus 1973 Telecom booklets with all 3 diff adverts inside front cover. F-VF MUH. SG SB4(var) & SB5 cat £44, Pfr Bk4A & BK5-5B cat $175. (4)
$25
$40
6581
1973 Telecommunications set 7c blk of 4, 9c & 30c IMPERF proofs. VF fresh M, in original Courvoisier printers proof folder, plus issued set MUH to compare. SG 231a(p) & 235-36(p). Extremely rare - 1st we have seen. (12). (P)
$250
$400
6582
1973 Telecom 70c Booklet opt for Interrex Stamp Expo, New York printing. VF MUH. SG SB5a cat £120. Pfr B5(1) cat $270. (P)
$60
$90
6583
1973 Telecom 70c Booklet with the 3 diff adverts. VF fresh MUH. SG SB5 cat £30. Pfr B5-5b cat $135. (3).
$15
$20
6584
1973 Telecom 70c Booklet with Burney advert. VF fresh MUH. SG SB5 cat £10. Pfr B5b cat $50.
$7
$10
6585
1975 Stamp Duty range 1t - 5K. Vf fresh MUH. Bft 62-71 cat £19. (9)
$20
$30
6586
1975 Stamp Duty 5t brown, marginal blk of 20, plus 1984 '50t' opt Stamp Duty 5t brown, UL cnr marginal blk of 10. VF UN (5t)/MUH (50t). Bft 63, 78 cat £100 for singles, plus blks. (2 blks)
$30
$50
6587
1975-95 Stamp Duty selection inc 1975 5t, 20t, 40t & 1K. 1984 50t on 5t. c1989 opt Shells 10t on 40t, plus 10t on 40t, opt larger in centre. 1988-95 Pic 50t on 60t, 50t on both WWII, 1K on 90t. 1990 'DUTY STAMP' opt 5K on 70t. VF fresh MUH. Bft 63, 66, 67, 69, 78, 100, 101, 103, 104, 105, 110 cat £138. (11)
$50
$80
6588
1975-95 Stamp Duty selection inc 1975 5t & 1K. 1984 50t on 5t. C1989 opt Shells 10t on 40t, plus 10t on 40t, opt larger in centre. 1988-95 50t on 60t, 1K on 90t. 1990 'DUTY STAMP' opt 5K on 70t. VF fresh MUH/2 UN. Bft 63, 69, 78, 100, 101, 103, 105, 110 cat £123. (8)
$40
$70
6589
1976 Scouting & Flight Anniv set 25t & 30t UNISSUED VALUES IMPERF proofs, as were issued at 7t-60t. VF fresh M, original Courvoisier printers proof folder & issued set to compare. SG 309-12(p). Extremely rare set of unissued values -1st we have seen. (8). (P)
$450
$700
6590
1977-78 Headdresses set 1t-K2 sheets of 50 inc imprints. VF fresh MUH. SG 318-29 cat £150 as singles, premium for sheets. FV alone K265. (12 sheets, 600)
$60
$100
6591
1984 '50t' opt Stamp Duty 5t brown, marginal blk of 25. VF fresh MUH. Bft 78 cat £125 for singles, plus premium for blk.
$40
$60
6592
1984-89 Stamp Duty group with 1984 '50t' opt 5t brown. c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t & c1989 10t on 40t, large opt in centre. 1988-95 'STAMP DUTY' opt Flowering Tree 1K on 90t. VF fresh MUH. Bft 78, 100, 101, 105 cat £85. (4)
$30
$50
6593
1984-89 Stamp Duty group with 1984 '50t' opt 5t brown. c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t & c1989 10t on 40t, large opt in centre. 1988-95 'STAMP DUTY' opt Flowering Tree 1K on 90t. VF fresh MUH. Bft 78, 100, 101, 105 cat £85. (4)
$30
$50
6594
1985 Ceremonial Structures set 10t-60t unissued 1st printing missing 't' after value & in smaller format, which was rejected and almost all stock officially destroyed. Plus issued set to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 496-99(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (8) (P)
$100
$200
6595
1985 Ceremonial Structures set 10t-60t unissued 1st printing missing 't' after value & in smaller format, which was rejected and almost all stock officially destroyed together with an  issued set for comparison. VF fresh MUH. SG 496-99(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced. (8) (P)
$100
$200
6596
1988-95 'STAMP DUTY' opt Coral blk on 12t. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. Bft 106 cat £35.
$35
$50
6597
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Musical Bow 5K on 35t multicoloured. VF fresh MUH. Bft 99 cat £35.
$35
$50
6598
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Musical Bow 5K on 35t multicoloured. VF fresh MUH. Bft 99 cat £35.
$35
$50
6599
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t, plus larger letters & opt in centre. 1988-95 'STAMP DUTY' opt Flowering Tree 1K on 90t, all blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. Bft 100, 101, 105 cat £320 for singles, plus premium for blks. (3 blks)
$70
$120
6600
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t multicoloured, top marginal blk of 9, larger opt in centre. VF fresh MUH. Bft 101 cat £315 for singles, plus premium for imprint blk.
$90
$130
6601
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t multicoloured, UL cnr marginal blk of 4 with inscription, larger opt in centre. VF fresh MUH. Bft 101 cat £140 for singles, plus premium for inscription blk.
$60
$90
6602
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t multicoloured, bottom marginal blk of 4, opt larger in centre. VF fresh MUH. Bft 101 cat £140 for singles, plus premium for blk.
$40
$60
6603
c1989 'STAMP DUTY' opt Shells 10t on 40t, LL cnr marginal blk of 4 with inscriptions, larger opt in centre. VF fresh MUH. Bft 101 cat £140 for singles, plus premium for imprint blk.
$60
$90
6604
1994 Emergency opt set of 11, imprint cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 730-740(var) cat £800++ as singles, plus good premium for imprint blks. (44) (P)
$325
$500
6605
2001 Surch 50t/25t Sydney 2000 Olympics, error opt DOUBLE, both opts equally strong & beside each other. Superb MUH. Mi 906DD, SG 904(var) est cat £600 based on others. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6606
2001 Surch 50t/25t Sydney 2000 Olympics, error opt TRIPLE! LL cnr imprint blk of 4. As one opt is greatly shifted down the 50t appears in the sheet margin at base just below the bottom row of stamps & is missing from the top row, thus the 5 upper stamps in sheet had 3 opt rectamgles but only 2 opt '50t'. Superb MUH. Mi 906DDD, SG 904(var) est cat £2400+ based on others. Extremely rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered so only 4 imprint blocks exist. 2004 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert (4) (P)
$1000
$1500
6607
2001 Surch K2.65 on 65t PhilexFrance, error opt DOUBLE, both opts equally strong & overlapping (as 1 opt was sl diagonal so positioning varied across the unique sheet). Superb MUH. Mi 908DD, SG 906(var) est cat £500 based on others. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
6608
2001 Surch K2.65 on 65t PhilexFrance, error opt DOUBLE, both opts equally strong & beside each other (as 1 opt was sl diagonal so positioning varied across the unique sheet). Superb MUH. Mi 908DD, SG 906(var) est cat £500 based on others. Rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
6609
2001 Surch K2.65 on 65t PhilexFrance, error opt DOUBLE, 2nd opt shifted down &/or left 4-6mm, UR cnr blk of 4 with diff placement on ea stamp. (in the unique erro sheet 2nd opt was misplaced at a sl angle, giving wider spacing of opts at left of sheet, with UR cnr opts close together). VF fresh MUH. Mi 908DD, SG 906(var) est cat £2000+ based on others. Extremely rare as only 1 sheet of 50 was discovered so only 4 imprint blocks exist. 2015 AIEP Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
6610
2007 Orchids Personalised Stamps K3.35 with Woodlark Is Cuscus tab printed DOUBLE error, 2nd impression INVERTED & on top of stamp impression (so 2nd print of 'Woodlark Island Cuscus' is on top of 'Papua New Guinea'!), plus normal to compare. Both in UL cnr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 1179(var). Only 4 sheetlets of 20 discovered. Spectacular error. (8) (P)
$100
$200
6611
Papua New Guinea: 1952-end 2006 MUH collection in 3 Seven Seas hingeless albums with matching green slipcases (retail $1500) with 1952 Defs set to £1 Fisherman, plus 10/-, £1 opt SPECIMEN, 1963 Pics to QEII £1, plus extra 10/- (2) & £1 all opt SPECIMEN. 1964 Birds to 10/-, plus extra 10/- opt SPECIMEN & 6d 'missing green colour' (unlisted SG), plus all other pre-decimal Pic Commem sets (retail $880). Decimals comp 1966-end 2006 inc 1966 Butterflies to $2, 1988 Ships to 3K, 1992-93 Birds to 10K, 1994 opt set to 11, 1995 Tourism opt missing 65t inc blk of 9, 1995 Birds 21t opt set of 10 (5 prs) inc very scarce 1992 small t imprint pr THICK BARS!, plus selection of Philatelic Exhibition or other M/Sheets. Retail $1550 1966- end 2000, plus another 800K FV 2001-206. Then MUH continuation Jan 2013-end 2016 (FV 1470K) in 3rd vol with 32 MUH Pic/Commem sets & 62 high val M/Sheets. Total retail/FV $5000 inc the 3 expensive near new slipcase hingeless albums.
$1100
$1500
6612
1937-2005 Registered cover collection with 138 diff Pos from Abau to Yomba inc Adcol (open 1975-77 only), Afore, Alotau, Asaro, Baiger River, Bogia, Buin (1949, franked Aust KGVI), Bulae, Didibund, Gasmota (1948, franked Peace 3½ pr), Hoskins, Jumba, Kabwum, Kaugere, Kerowagi, Kwalakessi, Malabunga, Minj, North Waigani, Nuku, Okapa, Palmamal, Pomio, Porgera, Rigo, Saidor, Siassi, Sohanna (1948 with Aust KGVI), Waigani, Wasu, Wasua, West Garoka & Woitape, plus another 20 Offices represented by Registered Markings/Label only. Some specialized studies sighted inc Boroko (20 covers), Angoram (3), Chuave (3), Kavieng (7), Mt Hagen (4), Namatanai (4), Pangua (4), Popondetta (3), Rabaul (3 to 1948), Samarai (4) & Wau (3). Over 250 Registered covers sighted, plus uncounted covers sighted, plus uncounted loose labels. Generally F-VF condition.
$2000
$3000
6613
FDC: 1952-63 with 1952 Pictorial set to £1, 1959 5d Surch, 1961 Pics (4) to 2/-, 1962 Malaria, 1962 Conference & 1963 Rabaul. F-VF. SG cat £37+ as loose stamps. Retail $350.
$40
$70
6614
1959 Aerogram 10d blue with 3 lines of text at left. VFU to Sydney, 'Lae 17 JUL 1963' pmk. AAMC PNG7 cat $75.
$25
$40
6615
Papua New Guinea: 1966-82 Registered Mail collection with 56 diff POs inc Relief pmks for 23 diff POs inc Afore (provisional label), Bogia, Buambub (provisional), Bwagaoia, Juma (provisional), Kabwum (provisional), Karkar (provisional), Kokoda, Kwikila (provisional), Panguna (provisional) & Rabaraba & 40 diff POs inc Pelipowai with Lorengau label, Alotau (6 diff), Arawa (provisional), Ihu, Kairuku, Magrida (provisional), Pomio (provisional), Sohano (provisional), Tinputz, Wakunai, Wards Strip & Vanimo. Generally fresh & clean with F-VF clear pmks. (75)
$450
$750
6616
Postal Stationery: 1959-60s range with long Envelopes 5d, 5c & 7c, Registered Envelopes 1/0½d & 1/7, Aerograms 1959 10d & 1963 WHO opt UN & CTO special pmk. Superb fresh UN. ACSC cat $190, plus the 2 decimal envelopes. (8).
$80
$120
6617
Banknotes: 2 Kina ND(1975), ND(1980) sig 1, sig 3, (20)14. 5 Kina ND(1993) sig 4, (20)02, 2007 Sth Pacific Games, (20)16. 10 Kina ND(1985), ND(1988-98) sig 2, 3, 5, 7, 8. 1998 Silver Jubilee Bank of PNG. (20)15. 20 Kina ND(1989-2001) sig 3, 5, 7, 8. (20)15 40th Anniversary Independence. P-1a, 5a, 5c, 7, 9a, 9b, 9c, 9d, 9e, 10a, 10var(2), 10c, 13e, 14a, 17a, 28d, 34, 48, 49, 51 cat US$506 = AUD$710. All diff. UNC (21)
$150
$220
PARAGUAY
6618
Paraguay: 1929-50 Airmails collection in binder inc 1929 Admission Ticket to view the Zeppelin Airship Factory in Friedrichshafen. 1929 Aereo opt $6.80 on 4P blk of 4, error 'Ccrreo' for 'Correo'. 1931 Zeppelin opt 4P, plus 4 (2 prs) on cover to Germany & another cover to Germany with triangular Zeppelin pmk. Also 1930 Air 0.95c in red & blue on cover to New York with Zeppelin cachet in violet. 1929-31 Air issues appear comp. 1932 Zeppelin triangle set to 20P, plus 4P imperf pr. 1932 Correos opt Zeppelin set to 20P. 1934 '1934' opt Zeppelin set to 45P & 1935 '1935' opt set to 45P in blks of 4 1935 triangle Air set inc prs. Mostly F-VF M/U. Interesting lot. (230)
$650
$1000
PERU
6619
1899-1902 Liberty 10S blue-green. VFM. SG 354 cat £850. Sc 159 cat US$850. Yv 125 cat €800. Rare top value. (P)
$300
$500
6620
c1930s Arms 2.50s green Impuesto revenue, printer's sample proof, opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen', with sm security punch. VF fresh UN as made. Rare!
$15
$25
6621
1943-44 Registered censor covers from Peru. 1st franked 40c to Sydney in 62 days, 2nd at S4.30 to Melbourne in 26 days, 3rd to Brisbane same rate in 21 days. Last 2 both with 'Servicio Aereo Nor-Atlantico' cachet, but flown via Panama to Hawaii, then by US Naval Air transport to Australia. Very scarce group. (3)
$80
$120
PITCAIRN ISLANDS
6622
1969 Pictorials 1st issue set 1c-40c IMPERF horiz prs (this is a full set of 13 as other 2 values issued years later & do not exist as imperfs). VF fresh MUH. SG 94-106(p). Very rare, only 1 imperf sheet of each existed, of which only half were in nice condition. (26) (P)
$550
$800
6623
1969 Pictorials 1st issue set 1c-40c IMPERF (full set of 13 as other 2 values issued years later & do not exist as imperfs), all LL cnr 'Thomas De La Rue & Co Ltd' imprint blks of 4 with proof nos & approval signatures in the margin. Mostly Superb MUH, only 3 stamps with flts due to being ex archives. SG 94-106(p). Only 1 imperf sheet of ea existed & these unique imprint blks ex DLR archives are an important item for the Pitcairn specialist. (52) (P)
$1200
$1800
6624
1980 Handicrafts set 9c-40c sheets of 25. VF fresh MUH. SG 207-10. FV $26 alone. (4 sheets = 100)
$8
$15
6625
1985 Paintings $2 Questa imprint unfolded gutter pr inscribed 1835 instead of 1825. VF fresh MUH. SG 267(var) footnote. When first discovered these retailed at $800 per single. (P)
$150
$250
POLAND
6626
1860 Arms 10k blue & rose. Superb U, tied to piece by large '1' pmk. Mi 1a cat €250+. SG 1a cat £350+. Unusually nice. Exp Pfenniger, while new AIEP certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$450
6627
1918 Lublin I & Lublin II opt sets 10h-45h & 3h/3h-90h. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi 17 & 19-28, SG 17-29 cat £193. (13) (P)
$90
$130
6628
1918 Lublin I & Lublin II opt sets 10h-45h & 3h/3h-90h, plus 3L & 25L perf 11½ & 10h opt in violet. VFU. Mi 17-28 cat €280, SG 17-29 cat £360. (16) (P)
$130
$200
6629
1918 Lublin I & Lublin II opt sets 10h-45h & 3h on 3h-90h, plus 3h perf 11½. VFU, ea on piece. Mi 17-28 cat €165+, SG 17-29 cat £212+. (14) (P)
$90
$130
6630
1918 Lublin II opt 1h, 2h, 5h, 6h & 12h unissued. VF MLH. Mi as 20-28(var) & SG as 20-29(var) mentioned in footnote. (5) (P)
$150
$250
6631
1918 Lublin II opt 15h red, unissued w/o new value opt. VF U/CTO. Mi 21(var), SG 21(var) unlisted.
$60
$100
6632
1918 Lublin II opt 30h green, unissued w/o new value opt. VF U/CTO. Mi 22(var), SG 22(var) unlisted.
$60
$100
6633
1919 Eagle Arms set 2h-1K, imperf. VFU, all 4 margins. Mi 54-64, SG 50-60. (11)
$20
$30
6634
1919 Arms Pictorial set 3h-5Mk, imperf for Southern Poland. VF M/MLH, 4 margins. Mi 65-76, SG 68-79 cat £50. (12).
$25
$35
6635
1920 Ploughing 3Mk blue unissued, intended for issue in Upper Silesia. Superb UN, light red archival cancelling line as always. SG 139(var), Mi 113(var), Fi III. Exp, plus 2010 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
6636
1921 Red Cross Fund opt set 5+30Mk-20+30Mk. VF MLH. Mi 154-157 cat €130, SG 154-157 cat £75. (4)
$35
$50
6637
1922 Miners & Arms set 5F-300Mk, issue for Upper Silesia. VFU, 40f-300Mk on pieces with 'Krolewska-Huta 17.IV.23' cds. Mi 1-16, SG 179-198 cat £190+. (20)
$50
$80
6638
1924-25 Postage Due 50gr brown, horiz pr, error IMPERF between. VF fresh MUH, small paper adhesion. SG D239(var), Mi 75I(var), Fi D75I. Extremely rare. Exp Korszen PZF. (P)
$250
$400
6639
1928 Warsaw Exhibition 50gr & 1zl horiz strip of 3 inc 'Warszawa 1928' label, from M/Sheet. Stamps VF MUH, tab MLH. Mi 254-55 cat €340+ as 2 stamps, SG MS270 cat £550 for M/S. (P)
$120
$180
6640
1928 Pilsudski 50gr & Moscicki 1zl stamps from Warsaw Exhibition M/Sheet. VFU, 'Chojnice 28.6.28' cds. Mi 254-55 cat €340 as 2 stamps, SG MS270 cat £475 for M/S. (2)
$70
$100
6641
1928 Warsaw Exhibition 50gr & 1zl horiz strip of 3 inc 'Warszawa 1928' label, from M/Sheet. VF U/CTO, 'Warszawa' cds. Mi 254-55 cat €340+ as 2 stamps, SG MS270 cat £550 for M/S. (P)
$100
$150
6642
1928 Warsaw Exhibition 50gr+1zl M/Sheet with 'Wszechpolska Wystawa Filatelistyczna Warszawa 5 V 28' special cancel on registered cover (sl staining) to Krakow with transit & arrival b/s. Mi Blk 1 cat €550++, SG MS270 cat £475++ both as loose M/S & should be at least double, £950 on cover. (P)
$250
$400
6643
1928 Eagle 25gr brown 2 horiz prs, 1st IMPERF, 2nd perf horiz & IMPERF vert, no wmk postal forgeries, made in Vienna in 1931 (which resulted in Polish post withdrawing the stamp from use). VF fresh MUH, 1st vert gum bends, all 4 margins. Mi 263(F), SG 278(F), mentioned in footnote. Interesting specialist item. (4)
$70
$100
6644
1932-33 Arms Def set 5g-60g. VF fresh MUH. Mi 272-78 cat €42, SG 284a-289 cat £36 for M, should be at least double, £72 MUH. (7)
$15
$25
6645
1932-33 Arms set 5gr-60gr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 272-8, SG 284a-89 cat £36 for M, should be at least double, £72 MUH. (7)
$25
$40
6646
1932-33 Eagle 5gr-60gr blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. Mi 272-278, SG 284a-289 cat £144 for M, should be at least double, £288 MUH. (7 blks of 4)
$90
$130
6647
1932-33 Arms 25g brown Vienna Postal Forgery vertical pr IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, gum bends. SG 287(var). Mi 276(var). (P)
$20
$30
6648
1934 Katowiez Exhib opt set 10gr & 20gr. F-VF U tied to piece by Exhib cds. SG 297-98 cat £100. Mi 285-86 cat €80.
$35
$50
6649
1934 'Wysl Filat 1934 Katowice' opt set 20gr & 30gr. VFU on piece with special exhibition Katowice 12 U 34 cds. Mi 285-6 cat €80+, SG 297-8 cat £100+. (2)
$40
$60
6650
1934 'Wyst Filat 1934 Katowice' opt set 20gr & 30gr blks of 4. Superb U, with Special exhibition Katowice 13V 34 cds. Mi 285-286 cat €320++, SG 297-298 cat £400++ as singles, plus premium for very rare used blks. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (2 blks of 4) (P)
$180
$275
6651
1934 Challenge opt set 20gr & 30gr. VF fresh MUH. SG 301-02 cat £41 as M, should be at least double £82 MUH. Mi 289-90 cat €50. (2)
$30
$45
6652
1936 Gordon Bennett opt set 30gr & 55gr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 313-14, SG 329-30 cat £28 for M, should be at least double, £56 MUH. Exp Kalinowski. (2)
$25
$40
6653
1936 Gordon-Bennett opt set 30g & 55g. VF fresh MUH. Mi 313-14 cat €25, SG 329-30 cat £28 for M, should be at least double, £56 MUH. (2)
$15
$25
6654
1937 Visit of King of Rumania M/Sheet set of 3. Superb U, ea with diff cancels. Mi Blk 2-4 cat €150+, SG MS332a-c cat £123+. (3)
$50
$70
6655
1938 Stratosphere Balloon Flight 75gr M/Sheet. Superb U/CTO, 'I Polski lot Stratosferyczny / Zakopane Dolina Chocholowska' & 'Zakopane 23 IX 38' special cancel, with UH gum. Mi Blk 6, SG MS335b cat £110+.
$40
$60
6656
1938 Stratosphere Balloon Flight 75g M/Sheet with special cancel on illustrated cover, with all appropriate cachets etc. Mi Blk 6, SG MS335b cat £110++ as loose M/S alone & should be double, £220 on cover. Attractive.
$60
$90
6657
1946 International Bureau of Education set 3+11zl - 11+22zl. VF U/CTO, part special 'Bureau Internationale de Education Geneva' cds, all marginal or cnr marginal. Mi 445-447 cat €260+, SG MS571a-c cat £300+. Very rare with the BIE cachets. (3) (P)
$130
$200
6658
1946 International Bureau of Education set 3+22zl -11+19zl. VF U/CTO, 'Tarnobrzeg 15 10 46' cds. Mi 445-447 cat €260, SG 571a-c cat £300. (3)
$50
$80
6659
1946 International Bureau of Education M/Sheet. 3+22zl - 11+22zl. Superb U/CTO, 'Katowice 23.10.19' cds. Mi Blk 9 cat €1500, SG MS571d cat £1900. (P)
$300
$450
6660
1948 Culture M/Sheet. Superb U, special 'Wystawa Ziem Odzyskanych 19 9 48 'Wroclaw' cds. Mi Blk 10 cat €400+, SG MS615a cat £500+. (P)
$200
$300
6661
1948 Culture M/Sheet. Superb U/CTO, 'Krakow 15 13.9.49' cds. Mi Blk 10 cat €400, SG MS615a cat £500. (P)
$120
$180
6662
1948 Roosevelt, Pulaski & Kosciuszko Airmail M/Sheet. Superb U/ CTO, 'Krakow 13.9.49' cds. Mi Blk 11 cat €700, SG MS645d cat £900. (P)
$160
$240
6663
1948 Roosevelt, Pulaski & Kosciuszko Airmail M/Sheet, with 'Lodz 4.2.49' cds on regist express airmail cover to USA with transit & arrival b/s. Mi Blk 11 cat €700++, SG MS645d cat £900++ both as loose M/S & should be at least double, £1800 on cover. (P)
$275
$400
6664
1950 Currency Revaluation 'Groszy' red opt type 24 of Warszawa on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet, with opt on ea stamp & in margin over 'zl'. VF fresh MLH, stamps MUH. Mi Blk A11 cat €700, SG MS645d(var) cat £550 as normal & should be at least +50% with opt, so £825. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
6665
1950 Currency Revaluation 'Groszy' violet opt type 23 of Warszawa on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet, diag opt on ea stamp. VF fresh MLH, stamps MUH. Mi Blk A11 cat €700, SG MS645d(var) cat €550 as normal & should be at least +50% with opt, so £825. 2018 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
6666
1950 Currency Revaluation 'Groszy' red opt type 23 of Warszawa on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet with opt on ea stamp ex not on 100g, but twice on 120g. VF fresh MLH, stamps MUH. Mi Blk A11 cat €700+. SG MS645d(var) cat £550+ for normal M, should be double, with opt, £1100, plus premium for opt error. Exp Gryzowski, plus 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
6667
1955 imperf colour trial proofs with Anniv of Warsaw Liberation (4), Monuments (22), Russo-Polish Treaty (8), Cycle Race (7), Poznan Fair (6), International Games (13), Anniv of Return of Territories (8), Revolution 50th Anniv (6), Mickiewicz (13). All diff colours, most diff to issued colours & all opt 'PROBA'. Superb fresh MUH. SG ex904-54(p). All exp Korszen PZF. Very rarely offered material. (87) (P)
$800
$1200
6668
1955 Chopin set 40gr & 60gr proofs in blue, grey, brown & deep brown, red & green, all opt PROBA, imperf. Superb fresh MUH, all left marginal with all 4 margins. SG 906-7(p), Mi 899-900(p), Fi 759-60 P1-P3. Rare music thematics. All exp Schmutz PZF. (6). (P)
$200
$300
6669
1958 Geophysical Year 60gr with UR portion of design omitted, missing 60gr value etc. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1061(var), Mi 1061(var). Spectacular & UNIQUE error. 2005 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
6670
1960 Stamp Centenary set 40gr-2zl50, in sheetlets of 4. VF fresh MUH, but margins reduced. Mi 1151-55 KLB cat €800, SG 1145-49 cat £1000 for sheetlets. (5 blks of 4) (P)
$130
$200
6671
1962 Ski Championships set 40g-1z50 in 3 sheetlets of 4 stamps, perf 11 & 11½ instead of normal perf 12 & 12½. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 1294-1926 KLB cat £300, SG ex 1286-90(var) footnote cat £400. (3 M/S)
$100
$150
6672
1979 Olympic Committee 1.50zl error carmine omitted, missing Olympic logo at UL. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal. Mi 2613F unpriced, Fi 2466s. Exp Kalinowski. (P)
$100
$200
6673
1979 Fishing 90gr, error grey omitted, missing 'POLSKA'. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 2617F unpriced, Fi 2471s. Exp Kalinowski. (P)
$130
$200
6674
1979 Fishing 6zl error brown omitted, missing 'POLSKA'. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 2623F, listed but unpriced, Fi 2477s. Exp Kalinowski. (P)
$130
$200
6675
1991 Phila Nippon 15,000zl Butterfly M/Sheet (130x67mm), error missing hologram stamp design (Butterfly), plus stamp is imperf. VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 115(var), Fi Blk 101mk2/nz. Very rare as only 1 part perf printer's sheet of 20 discovered & only 10 were like this. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6676
1991 Phila Nippon 15,000zl Butterfly M/Sheet IMPERF (133x63), error missing hologram stamp design (Butterfly). VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 115(var), Fi Blk 101mknz. Very rare as only 1 printer's sheet of 20 found. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$250
$400
6677
1991 Phila Nippon 15,000zl Butterfly M/Sheet (139x64mm), error missing hologram stamp design (Butterfly), plus stamp imperf at left. VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 115(var), Fi Blk 101Mk2/nz. Very rare as only 1 part perf printers sheet of 20 discovered & only 10 were like this. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6678
1919 printed company envelope Warsaw (centre fold) franked GB KGV ½d & 1d tied by 'London 27 My 19' cds, to London, with boxed 'Postal Censor' cachet. Rare usage with cover carried by British diplomatic bag from Poland to UK. (P)
$180
$275
6679
1919 Stampless official cover with 'Mission For Supply & Relief of Poland British Section' circular red h/s, to Liverpool with 'London Paid 4 NO 19' cds, & 'War Trade Intelligence Dept' black oval cachet, plus on reverse boxed 'Supreme Economic Council British Dept 23 OCT 1919 Received' cachet. Extremely rare diplomatic mail usage. (P)
$600
$900
6680
1923 Registered large stampless cover (no flap etc) with 'Sad Powiatowy Zloczowie' court cachet, '9 11 23 Zloczow' barred pmk, h/s reg label & 'Porto zaplaci adresat' h/s (addresee to pay postage) with Postage Due 10,000/8m horiz BISECT (upper half) tied by '10 11 23 Zloczow' barred pmk. Mi P51(var). Extremely rare inflation usage. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$700
6681
1950 Currency Revaluation 'GROSZY' reddish opt type 3 of Katowice & Krakow on 1948 Culture M/Sheet on ea stamp tied to cover by 'Sosnowiec 20 5 52' cds. To Denmark. SG MS615a cat £500 for normal, should be double, with opts & double again on cover, so £2000. Mi Blk A10 cat €2000, should be double, on cover, €4000. Rarity! 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
6682
1950 Currency Revaluation 'Groszy' violet opt type 23 of Warszawa on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet with opt on ea stamp, tied to envelope by 'Warszawa 14 12 50' cds. SG MS645d(var) cat £900 for normal, should be double, with opts, £1800. Mi Blk A11 cat €2200+. Very rare. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
6683
1950 Currency Revaluation 'GROSZY' black opt type 3 of Katowice & Krakow on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet (reduced margins) with opt on ea stamp, plus set 80g-120g all tied to reg cover by 'Krakow 5 1 52' cds. To USA. SG 465a - MS465d(var) cat £1040 -both for normal opt M/S, should be double, £2080. Mi 617-19 & Blk A11 cat €2530, plus should be double, on cover £4160 or €5060. Rarity! 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
6684
1950 Currency Revaluation 'GROSZY' black opt type 3 of Katowice & Krakow on 1948 Roosevelt M/Sheet with opt on ea stamp, tied by reg cover by 'Sosnowiec 12 4 52' cds. To Denmark. SG MS465d(var) cat £900 for normal, should be double, with opt, £1800. Mi Blk A11 cat €2200. Both should be double, on cover, £3600 or €4400. Rarity! 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
6685
1950 Currency Revaluation cover franked 'GROSZY' black opt type 3 of Katowice & Krakow on 1946 Education set 3+22zl-11+19zl, with 1951 Science Congress 25g pr, tied by 'Sosnowiec 28 3 52' cds. To Denmark. SG 571a-c cat £300, Mi 445-7 cat €260 -both as normal, should be at least double, with opts, & double again on cover, £1200, or €1040. Rarity! 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
6686
1950 Currency Revaluation cover franked 'GROSZY' black opt type 3 Katowice & Krakow on 1946 Education M/Sheet on reg cover with 1951 6 Year Plan mining 90gr, tied by 'Sosnowiec 11 4 52' cds. To Denmark. SG MS571d(var) cat £1900. Mi Blk 9 cat €1500 - both for normal, should be at least double, with opt, & double again on cover so £7600 or €6000. Great rarity with only several examples of this M/Sheet with genuine opts recorded & probably unique on cover. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$2700
$4000
6687
1952 Customs Clearance Card for parcel from the USA, franked def 40gr Refinery & Postage Dues 1zl (3) & 10gr vert BISECT (R half), tied by 'Lipnica Wielkan 23 6 52' cds. Mi 690, P143(var) & P151. Rare usage & franking. (P)
$180
$275
POLAND - 1914-18 OCCUP & TOWN POSTS
6693
1915 Austrian Military Post 'KuK FELDPOST' opt Emperor 10Kr top value. VFU, on piece tied by 'Dabrowa in Polen 20 XI 15' cds. Mi 21 cat €360+, SG 21 cat £450+, plus premium for Poland pmk. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
6694
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt set 1.50Kr/2 Kr, 2.50Kr/3 Kr & 4Kr - all grey paper, tied by 'Lemberg 3 V 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 3 V 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 3 V 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI-227xI cat €130+. Nice set franking. (P)
$90
$130
6695
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr, 2.50Kr/3Kr, grey paper, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Wien 4 V 18' cds & with 'Flugpost Wien' cds. To Lemburg, with 'Flugpost Lemberg-Lwow' arrival b/s (then in Poland, now Ukraine). Mi 225xA & 226xA cat €300+. Scarce correct rate. (P)
$90
$130
6696
1918 Military Airmail flight cover franked Flugpost opt 1.50Kr/2Kr & 2.50Kr/3Kr, plus Karl 15h, tied by 'Lemberg 4 VI 18' cds (was in Poland, now Ukraine) with 'Flugpost Poczta Lotnicza Lemberg Lwow 5 VI 18' cds. To Vienna with 'Flugpost Wien 5 VI 18' arrival b/s. Mi 225xI & 226IA cat €139+. Scarce correct franking. (P)
$90
$130
6697
Checiny Local Post: 1919 specialist collection written up on pgs. 1st Castle set to 12h perf 10, plus 2h variety flawed '2'. Also creased transfer varieties & imperfs to 8h. 2nd Castle set to 12h, plus imperfs & varieties. VF M/UN/U. Interesting issue. (39).
$200
$300
6698
Luboml Jewish local post: 1918 Views set 5h-50h prepared but unissued due to end of WWI, inscribed in 4 languages - German, Polish, Ukrainian & Yiddish, 5h showing local synagogue. Specialist collection on 3 pages inc imperf set, plus 50h pelure paper, perf set, plus paper varieties, set of imperf se-tenant prs with 1 in ea pr INVERTED denomination!, plus full double sheet of 2 panes showing printing arrangement, so with 6 interpanneau tete-beche prs, each pane with 10 normal stamps, 1 stamp inverted denomination & 1 blank tab. Mostly VF fresh M/MUH/U. Mi 1-5A & B & Mi 1-5BK & F est cat €900++. Interesting collection (46)
$350
$500
6699
Luboml Jewish Local Post: 1918 View set 5h-50h unissued due to end of WWI, in 4 languages - German, Polish, Ukrainian & Yiddish, 5h showing local synagogue. All in cnr blks of 4, ea with 2 normal stamps, 1 with INVERTED denomination! & 1 blank tab. VF fresh MUH. Fi 1-5A & 1-5As, Mi I-VA & I-VAF cat €310 as M singles so at least €620 as MUH singles, plus premium blks with tab. Rare Jewish local post issue. Exp Ceremuga AIEP. (5 blks) (P)
$200
$300
6700
Luboml Jewish Local Post: 1918 specialised collection on pgs. Town View set 5h-50h perf, plus 5h & 10h error numerals INVERTED. Views set 5h-50h imperf, plus set in prs with 1 stamp numerals INVERTED. 20h imperf tete-beche gutter sheet of 22 of 2 panes with 2 stamps having inverted numeral, plus gutter strip of 4 tete-beche. Also 50h imperf U & 20h, 25h & 50h U on piece. F-VF M/MUH/U. Mi 1-5A & B, & Mi1-5Bk & F est cat €1500+. All genuine. Interesting issue with stamps inscribed in German, Polish, Ukrainian & Hebrew. (52).
$500
$800
6701
Sosnowice Local Post: 1916 collection comp with Arms set 3k blue & 10k lilac. Vertical band opt set 3k & 10k.Triangle Arms (3k) carmine on piece. All diff. VFU. Mi 1-5 cat €570. All exp Mikstein, Jungjohann BPP & Ceremuga AIEP. (5).
$200
$300
6702
Warsaw Local Post: 1916 surch set 2gr/10gr & 6gr/5gr, each both as INVERTED opt & INVERTED one DOUBLE opt!, all cnr blks of 4. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi 9-10K & 9-10DK in footnote but unpriced. Very rare in blks & spectacular. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (16) (P)
$400
$700
6703
Wilno Local Post: 1918 inwards usage of Austria 10h postcard with 'Wien 28.V.18', with boxed censor h/s, sent to Wilna (Wilno/Vilnius) with 'GEBUHR / 10 PF' violet pmk applied to pay for local delivery. Fi 1. Extremely rare usage. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$500
$800
POLAND - CENTRAL LITHUANIA
6704
1920 Registered use of Poland 25f postcard franked Arms 25f (2) & 1Mk, plus Central Lithuania Revenue 1Mk (2), all tied by 'Wilno 16 12 20' cds & h/s reg label, plus 'Brzesc Litewski 19 XII 20' arrival cds. Mi 1A & 2A. Unique mixed usage. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert . (P)
$900
$1500
6705
1920 Registered use of Imperial Russia 10k envelope franked on reverse Arms 25f(4), 1Mk (3) & 2Mk, tied by 'Wilno 16 12 20' cds & h/s reg label, plus 'Brzesc Litewski 19 XII 20' arrival b/s. Mi 1-3A. Unique usage. 2015 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert . (P)
$900
$1500
6706
1921 cover franked 1920 Pictorial 10Mk Zeligowski, tied by 'Wilno 17 III 21' cds. To Germany, with 'Wr.1' censor h/s. Mi 19A. Rare proper usage. 2003 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
6707
1921 cover franked perf Pictorial 10Mk, tied by 'Wilno 23 VI 21' cds. To Moscow with arrival b/s. SG 40, Mi 40A. Rare destination. 2000 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$230
$375
6708
1921 Registered cover franked on reverse pictorial 20Mk imperf (2), tied by 'Nowra Wilejka 26 7 21' cds with h/s reg label/cachet. To USA with 'Plainfield NJ' arrival cds. Mi 41B. Extremely rare usage from small town. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
6709
1921 Registered cover franked on reverse pictorial 10Mk & 20Mk (2) tied by m/s 'Olkieniki 24 XI -21' with h/s reg label/cachet other side. To USA. Mi 40A & 41A. Unique usage from tiny town. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2800
6710
1921 'Wilna' PPC franked pictorial 4Mk (2) tied by 'Nowo Swieciany 21 XI 21'. Mi 37A. Extremely rare usage from small town. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
6711
1922 Use of PPC (Vilnius street scene) franked pictorials 5Mk & 10Mk imperfs, tied by 'Wilno 22 1 22' cds to Switzerland. Mi 38A & 40A. Nice proper postal usage. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
6712
1922 Cover franked pictorial 5Mk & 20Mk on reverse tied by 'Olkieniki 22 11 22' cds. To USA. Mi 38A & 41A. Extremely rare usage from small town. 2015 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
6713
1922 cover franked perf Pictorial 10Mk, tied by 'Wilno 14 III 22' cds. To Poland, with Warsaw arrival b/s. SG 40, Mi 40A. Rare proper usage. 2003 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
POLAND - POs ABROAD & PLEBISCITE
6714
Danzig: 1921 Airmail 40pf black imperf PROOF, on chalk-surfaced paper. VF UN, 4 margins. Mi 66P2 cat €400, SG 57(p). 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
6715
Danzig: 1921 Airmail 60pf black imperf PROOF, on chalk-surfaced paper. VF UN, 4 margins. Mi 67P2 cat €400, SG 58(p). 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
6716
Port Gdansk: 1926-29 opt Castle 15gr red coarse printing plus with redrawn common type to compare (cnr flt & not counted). VF MLH. SG R16a cat £75. Mi 14 cat €60. (P)
$30
$45
6717
Port Gdansk: 1934 opt redrawn Arms 10gr green. VF fresh MUH. SG R27 cat £44 for M, should be at least double £88 MUH. Mi 27 cat €130.
$50
$70
6718
Marienwerder: 1920 Allegorical 50pf violet vert pr, error IMPERF horiz between. VF fresh MUH. SG 8(var), Mi 8UMW cat €280. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$150
$220
6719
Upper Silesia: 1920 Dove & Coal Mine 40pf olive-green, left marginal vert pr, error IMPERF at left between stamps & margin. VFM. SG 27(var), Mi 21UI cat €400. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
6720
Upper Silesia: 1920 Dove over Smelters 75pf black-green (the rare shade 'schwarzgrun'). VFU on piece with Zellin 9.5.22' cds. Fi 24b, Mi 24b cat €1500+. Nice example of this rare item! 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
6721
Upper Silesia: 1920 'C.G.H.S.' opt on Germany Income Tax 10Mk revenue, opt vert reading down. Superb fresh MUH. Bft 1. Rare so nice. 2020 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$70
$100
POLAND - 1938-46 OCCUP & MILITARY
6722
1942 Polish Army in Central Asia 50k brown 'Dojdziemy' issue, roul at sides, reprinted proof sheetlet of 4 showing a tete-beche pr in middle, with 'Glowna Poczta Polowa Polskich Sil Zbrojnych w Z.S.R.R.' h/s at top of the Chief Fieldpost Office of Polish Forces in the USSR. Superb UN as made. Fischer 1NDArk4. SG M16 & M16a cat £1350+ as normals. Rare & spectacular item. (P)
$400
$700
6723
1942 Polish Army in Russian Central Asia 50k 'Dojdziemy' issue, black print from defaced plate, full sheetlet of 6 with 3 tete-beche prs. SG M16a cat £2250 as normals. Also black print from defaced die of the "Stan" map essay in a sheetlet of 6 also in tete-beche arrangement ("Stan" essay was rejected by Soviets as map showed Wilno & Lwow still part of Poland). Superb UN as made. Interesting historical items. (P)
$80
$150
6724
Polish Resistance: 1943 'Tajna Poczta Polska' 25gr purple-brown (Secret Polish Post) design showing a Polish white eagle fending of the Nazi black eagle; provisional postal stationery envelope on bluish-green paper, stamp imprint at right, with 1938 Independence 5gr affixed beside. VF fresh UN. Rare & interesting historical item.
$70
$100
6725
Dachau Displaced Persons Camp: 1945 Red Cross 10RM S/sheet of 4, the 10pf is brown, perf with wmk. Superb UN as issued. Fischer Blok 1xB
$70
$100
6726
Dachau Displaced Persons Camp: 1945 Red Cross 10RM s/sheet of 6 stamps, imperf, error 25pf green INVERTED, no wmk. VF UN as issued. Fischer Blok 5yA-MK3. Spectacular! (P)
$100
$150
6727
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr blk of 4 left marginal, UL variety 'accent on a in General'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18/18II cat €122. Exp Korszen & Ceremuga AIEP.
$60
$90
6728
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr horiz pr, left stamp variety 'accent on a in General'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18/18II cat €121.
$60
$90
6729
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 4gr/5gr, variety 'dot at left of Eagle's wing'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 18(var), SG 373(var). Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$30
$50
6730
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 8gr/10gr, variety 'extended leaf in wreath around Swastika'. VF fresh MUH. Mi 20II cat €90.
$40
$60
6731
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Eagle & Swastika opt 30gr/30gr, variety 'gash in left 0 of 30'. VFU. Mi 23I cat €120. Exp Schmutz & Ceremuga AIEP.
$30
$50
6732
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Official Eagle Swastika (5)zl large size imperf PROOF, w/o value. F-VF fresh MUH, top marginal, 4 margins. Mi D13P5 cat €380. Only 1 sheet of 50 recorded. Exp Ceremuga AEIP. (P)
$250
$400
6733
Poland-General Govt: 1940 Official Eagle & Swastika (6gr-50gr) black-lilac (small size) imperf PROOF, w/o value. Stamp superb fresh MUH, top marginal, 4 margins. Mi D16P cat €180. Only 1 sheet recorded. Exp Ceremuga AIEP. (P)
$110
$150
6734
Poland - General Govt: 1942 Court Fee revenue 10zl, plus 1943 'D' opt Court Fee set 50gr-10zl. VF fresh MUH. Bft 13-18 cat £150+ as M or U, plus premium for MUH. (6)
$70
$100
6735
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Stamp Duty & Court Fee revenues to 5zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (11 docs)
$80
$150
6736
Poland - General Govt: 1940-44 legal documents with various Court Fee & Stamp Duty revenues to 10zl, inc mixed frankings. Mostly F-VF. Interesting lot. (12 docs)
$100
$200
6737
Poland - General Govt: 1941 legal document franked 1939 Court Fee revenues 50gr, 1zl (2) & 10zl, with red h/s. Bft 2, 3 & 6 cat £19+ as loose stamps alone. Attractive.
$40
$80
6738
Poland - General Govt: 1944 legal documents franked 1942 Court Fee revenues 3zl & 10zl (3), with cdsl. Bft 11 & 13 cat £120+ as loose stamps alone. Attractive.
$80
$150
6739
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Fieldpost set 45gr-2zl on greyish low quality paper, plus New Colours Fieldpost set 45gr-2zl, as well as Airmail 5zl/2zl, all in blks of 4. VF fresh 1st set & airmail MUH, 2nd set UN as issued. Sass 1-4, 9-12 & PA1 cat €2310+ as singles. Rare as blks. Airmail with 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (36) (P)
$600
$900
6740
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Fieldpost New Colours set 45gr-2zl, all as perf prs on greyish low quality paper, 1zl error major horiz perf shift (so Bologna at top of lower stamp instead of at base & totally missing from upper stamp, others lesser per shifts. VF UN as issued. Sass 9, 10, 11a & 12 cat €1540+. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (8). (P)
$400
$600
6741
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Fieldpost New Colours set 45gr-2zl perf, on greyish low quality paper, 1zl error major horiz perf shift (so Bologna at top instead of at base. VF UN as issued. Sass 9, 10, 11a & 12 cat €770+. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (4) (P)
$200
$300
6742
Polish Corps in Italy: 1946 Airmail 5zl/2zl red-brown, UR cnr marginal blk of 4, on greyish, low quality paper. VF fresh MUH. Sass PA1 cat €750 MUH singles, plus premium for blk. 2014 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$250
$350
6743
Polish Settlements in Italy: 1946 War Relief M/Sheets set 1L+99L - 5L+195L. VFU, ea with 'Osiedle Barletta 7.3.1946' cds. Sass F2-4 cat €600 for M, used much rarer, should be at least 4x, so €2400. Only 1000 sets printed & few used. 2017 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (3 M/S) (P)
$500
$800
6744
Switzerland: 1940 Postage Free stamp for interned Polish soldiers inscribed 'Internowanie w Szwajcari', in special M/Sheet of 4. Superb U with 'Camp de internment / Suisse / Lutzelfluh-Goldbach' camp h/s. Fischer Ark2. Rare. (P)
$150
$250
6745
1944 Polish 2nd Corps in Middle East use of GB Military Registered Envelope KGVI 3d green to Palestine with 3 diff Polish Arms cds, & various Palestine pmks inc Gedera, Haifa, Tel Aviv, Rehovot etc, plus censor cachet. Fantastic usage! (P)
$300
$500
6746
1945 Polish 2nd Corps in Middle East Registered Express cover franked Exile Govt Monte Cassino opt set 45g-1.20zl, tied by 'Poczta Polowa 11 IV 45' cds, with h/s reg label/cachet & express label. To Jerusalem, with arrival b/s. SG 494-97 cat £60+++ as loose stamps, plus premium for extremely rare use in Palestine. (P)
$300
$500
PORTUGAL
6747
1882-87 King 500R black. F-VF U. Mi 58yB cat €320. SG 216 cat £450. (P)
$130
$200
6748
1867-70 King Embossed 240R pale dull lilac curved labels, perf 12½. Superb U, barred '41' pmk. Mi 33 cat €600. SG 67 cat £750. Unusually nice quality. (P)
$250
$400
6749
1888 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 100R, 200R, & 600R green imperf colour proofs (instead of issued colour brown), left marginal imperf horiz prs. VF fresh UN. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 30 of ea recorded. (3 prs = 6). (P)
$80
$150
6750
1888 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 100R, 200R, & 600R green imperf colour proofs (instead of issued colour brown), UL cnr blks of 12 (6x2). VF fresh UN. Unique positional multiples as only 1 sheet of 30 of ea recorded (3 blks = 36). (P)
$300
$500
6751
1888 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 2R, 4R, & 6R rose imperf colour proofs (instead of issued colour brown), horiz prs. VF fresh UN. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 30 of ea recorded (3 prs = 6). (P)
$80
$150
6752
1888 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 2R, 4R & 6R rose imperf colour proofs (instead of issued colour brown) blks of 12 or 10 with margins 3 sides. Mostly VF fresh UN. Unique positional multiples as only 1 sheet of ea recorded. (3 blks = 32) (P)
$300
$500
6753
1889 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) double strips from composite master proof sheets, of se-tenant, 9 diff values 1$000R-9$000R rose & 9 diff values 10$000R-90$000R green in 2 double strips, 1 strip, w/o year imprints. Mostly VF fresh UN, rose sl creases. Unique positional multiples as only 1 sheet of ea was recorded with 5 strips & these are 2 of those. (54 in 3 blks). (P)
$1000
$1500
6754
1889 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 100R, 300R, 400R, 500R, 600R & 900R brown, right marginal horiz prs. VF fresh UN. Very rare as only 1 sheet of 30 of ea was recorded. (6 prs = 12). (P)
$120
$200
6755
1889 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) 100R, 300R, 400R, 500R, 600R & 900R brown upper blks of 12 (6x2) with margins 3 sides. Mostly VF fresh UN. Unique positional multiples as only 1 sheet of 30 of ea was recorded. (6 blks = 72). (P)
$500
$800
6756
1899 Interest Tax Revenues (Decima de Juros) strips from composite master Proof sheets of se-tenant 9 diff vals. 1$000R-9$000R rose & 9 diff values, 10$000R-90$000R green in 2 double strips, 1 strip w/o year imprints. Mostly VF fresh UN, rose strip sl creases. Extremely rare as only 1 sheet of ea was recorded with 5 such strips. (3 strips = 27) (P)
$500
$800
6757
1894 Henry the Navigator 1000R black on buff VFU. 1894 cds. Mi 108 cat €150. SG 326 cat £190. (P)
$80
$120
6758
1895 700th Birth Anniv St Anthony 1000R deep lilac & green. Superb U, neat cds. Mi 123 cat €500. SG 341 cat £650. Exp Serif. Very scarce top value. (P)
$250
$400
6759
1910 Savings Tax Revenues (Caixa Economica Portugueza) 5R black, 20R blue & 100R orange - last opt 'PROVA', plus 10R green blk of 8 marginal with margins 3 sides & with 2 tete-beche prs & 100R orange margin 3 sides blk of 8. VF fresh UN. Extremely rare group as only several suck blks recorded. (3 + 2 blks = 19) (P)
$300
$500
6760
1910 Savings Tax Revenues (Caixa Economica Portugueza) 5R black & 50R brown marginal blks of 4, 10R green & 100R orange upper blks of 8 with margins 3 sides -10R inc 2 tete-beche prs, 20R blue pr, 100R single opt 'PROVA', plus 5 unique 'die proof stamps' (50x45mm) showing the colours for ea value. VF fresh UN. Totally unique group with the blks showing 3 diff printing sheet formats for diff vals (32 inc 4 blks). (P)
$700
$1000
6761
1945 President Carmona set 10c to 3E in blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG 977-984 cat £900. (32) (P)
$275
$400
6762
1949 Portrait 15E M/Sheet. Superb fresh CTO, 6 MAY 1949 FDI. Mi Blk 14 cat €120, SG MS1028a cat £120.
$50
$90
PORTUGAL - COLONIES
6763
Angola: 2004 Birds SAPOA Joint Issue M/Sheet of 8, unissued (similar designs were issued by other Southern African countries but Angola M/S was unissued due to the same dispute with the South African printer about payment. VF fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1 cat £1000. Very rare as virtually the whole stock was officially destroyed. (P)
$250
$400
6764
Azores: 1885 Tobacco Tax (Imposto de Tabaco) bands to wrap around cigarette or cigar boxes (30x 210-75mm), 3R blue, 10R brown, 20R orange & 100R black. Unissued. F-VF UN. Very rare. (4) (P)
$130
$200
6765
Azores: 1885 Tobacco Tax (Imposto do Tabaco) bands to wrap around cigarette or cigar boxes (30 x 210-275mm), 2R black, 3R blue, 10R brown, 20R orange & 100R black. Unissued as all double bands. Mostly F-VF UN. Extremely rare group as only 2 such double strips of ea recorded. (5 double bands = 10). (P)
$300
$500
6766
Cape Verde: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'CABO VERDE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Most are superb fresh UNC. These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only set recorded, ex archives & believed UNIQUE. (6) (P)
$4000
$6000
6767
Guinea: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'GUINE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Most are superb fresh UNC. These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only set recorded ex archives & believed UNIQUE. (6) (P)
$4000
$6000
6768
Mozambique: 1895 700th Anniv of St Anthony set 5R-300R, each a FULL SHEET of 28. Mostly VF UN as listed, some sl staining. SG 36-44 cat US$4788+. Mi 41A-49A cat €5320+. SG 71-79 cat £6832+, all as singles, plus premium for full sheets. Rare & spectacular items that nicely fit on album pgs. (9 sheets) (P)
$1000
$1500
6769
Mozambique: 1895 St Anthony opt set 5R-300R, all LL cnr marginal blks of 4. F-VF UN as issued. Mi 41A-49A cat €760. SG 71-81 cat £976, plus premium for blks (9 blks of 4). (P)
$250
$350
6770
Mozambique: 1895 St Anthony opt set 5R-300R. F-VF UN as issued, all right marginal. Mi 41-49A cat €190. SG 71-81 cat £244. (9) (P)
$80
$120
6771
Mozambique: 1895 St Anthony opt set 5R-300R. F-VF UN as issued, all left marginal. Mi 41-49A cat €190. SG 71-81 cat £244. (9) (P)
$80
$120
6772
Mozambique Company: 1917 Red Cross opt set 2½r-700R. VFM. SG 189-95 cat £450, Afinsa 107-13 cat €535. (7). (P)
$300
$450
6773
St Tome & Principe: 1913 Postal Orders set $11½, $22½, $56¼, 1$12½, 3$93½ & 4$50, with values in centre in both patacas/avos & in shillings/pence, with postage stamp designs 'ST TOME E PRINCIPE' 2½c or 7½c printed at left, specimens with serial no 000:000, ea with 2 intact perf counterfoils at left. Top 5 values are superb fresh UNC, while the lowest value is washed & repaired (and not counted in the valuation). These were prepared in the same design as the 1913 Portugal 2nd issue, & submitted for consideration by the Minister of the Colonies, but believed not to have been issued. The only examples recorded, ex archives & believed UNIQUE. (6) (P)
$3000
$4500
6774
Timor: 1947 'LIBERATACAO' opt set 1a-40a, plus Air set 1a-1p. VF MUH mostly very fresh. SG 290-300 & 301-309 cat £420. Very scarce set. (20). (P)
$180
$275
RHODESIA & BSAC
6775
1892-94 Arms 2/- vermilion & 4/- grey-black & vermilion, both diag bisected (both LR half), together on piece, to make up the Hut Tax 3/- rate. VF F/C. SG 5 & 26. Extremely rare usage. (P)
$250
$400
6776
1892-93 Arms 10/- deep green. Postally VFU, 'Rhodesia Umtali 20 JA 98' cds, right marginal. SG cat £110. (P)
$70
$100
6777
1892-93 Arms £1 deep blue. VFM, redistributed gum. SG 10 cat £325. (P)
$75
$150
6778
1892-93 Arms £2 rose-red, perf 14. Superb M with nice original gum, excellent centring. SG 11 cat £550. Unusually nice quality. (P)
$400
$600
6779
1892-93 Arms £2 rose-red, perf 14½. VF U, with 'Umtali NO 13 98' cds. SG 11 £180. Scarce genuine postally used. (P)
$110
$200
6780
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green, with sheet wmk pattern on whole stamp. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) cat £1600+, plus premium for scarce wmk. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6781
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green, with sheet wmk letters on whole stamp. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) cat £1600+, plus premium for scarce wmk. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
6782
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green & £10 brown, no wmk. VF fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) & 13 cat £4350. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs (2) (P)
$700
$1000
6783
1892-93 Arms £5 sage-green & £10 brown, 1st with small portion of sheet wmk & 2nd with sheet wmk pattern over whole stamp. F-VF fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings). SG 12(var) & 13(var) cat £4350+, plus premium for scarce wmk. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs (2) (P)
$700
$1000
6784
1892 Surcharge set ½d on 6d - 8d on 1/-. VF U/CTO, 'Bulawayo Rhodesia' cds. SG 14-17 cat £2500. Very rare set, opts genuine but cancels uncertain. (4) (P)
$700
$1000
6785
1892-94 Arms set ½d to 4/-, plus ½d & 8d shades. VF M/MLH. SG 18-26 cat £378. (9) (P)
$200
$300
6786
1892-94 Arms set ½d to 4/-. VF M/MLH. SG ex 18-26 cat £350. (7) (P)
$200
$300
6787
1892-94 Arms 3/- brown & green. F-VF M. SG 25 cat £200 (P)
$70
$120
6788
1896-97 Large Arms 10/- slate & vermilion/rose. Postally VFU. SG 50 cat £80.
$50
$80
6789
1896 'One Penny' opt Arms 3d grey-black & green. F-VF fresh M. SG 51 cat £650. Only 1200 printed. (P)
$450
$650
6790
1896 'THREE PENCE' opt Arms 5/- orange-yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 53 cat £225. Only 3000 printed. (P)
$150
$220
6791
1896 '£100 ONE HUNDRED POUNDS' opt Arms £5 green. VF F/C appearance with violet h/s, small expertly repaired tear basically invisible. Bft 6 cat £1500++ with perfin & worth big premium w/o, & in any case much indercatalogued. Great rarity with only tiny number recorded. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$4000
$7000
6792
1896 '£50 FIFTY POUNDS' opt Arms £2 red. Superb F/C appearance with violet h/s, tiny expertly repaired splits. Bft 5 cat £650++ with perfin & worth big premium w/o. Extremely rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1000
$1500
6793
1896 Arms Revenue £50 blue & orange perf 12½. Superb F/C, perfin 'USED', plus violet oval. Bft 8 cat £125 & under-catalogued. (P)
$180
$275
6794
1897 Arms £1 black & red-brown on green. Superb fresh M. SG 73 cat £450. (P)
$350
$500
6795
1897 Arms £2 rosy-red, thick paper, perf 15. VF fresh M, with original gum, tiny thins, nice color. SG 74 cat £2000. Very rare in genuine mint condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$800
$1200
6796
1897 Arms Revenue £30 purple & green, perf 15, with small security punch. VF UN with archival tape on back as usual. Bft 11(p) cat £200 as normal. Only 1 sheet recorded ex printer's archives. (P)
$220
$350
6797
1897 Arms Revenue £30 brown & green, perf 15, with small security punches. VF UN with archival tape on back as usual. Bft R11a(p) cat £200 as normal. Only 1 sheet recorded ex printer's archives. (P)
$120
$180
6798
1897 Arms Revenue £30 brown & green, perf 15. Superb F/C, perfin, plus violet oval cancel. Bft 11a cat £200. (P)
$100
$150
6799
1897 Arms Revenue £50 grey-green & orange, perf 15, with small security punch. VF UN with archival tape on back as usual. Bft 12(p) cat £75 as normal. Only 1 sheet recorded ex printer's archives. (P)
$120
$180
6800
1897 Arms Revenue £50 grey-green & orange perf 15. Superb F/C, perfin 'USED', plus violet oval 'Mines Office 4 NOV 1911 Gwelo'. Bft 12 cat £75 & undercatalogued. (P)
$120
$180
6801
1897 Arms Revenue £100 vermilion & violet, perf 15. Superb F/C, perfin & violet oval. Bft 13 cat £175 & under catalogued. (P)
$250
$350
6802
1897 Arms Revenue £200 green & red, perf 15, with small security punch, unissued & only found in printer's archive. VF UN with archival tape on back as usual. Bft footnote after 13. Only 1000 printed with most destroyed & only 1 sheet recorded ex printer's archives. Major rarity & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2000
$3000
6803
1897 Arms Revenue (£50 - £200) black, imperf Die PROOF with blank value tablets. Fresh M, sl creases, 4 margins. Bft 8/10(p). Extremely rare & possibly unique. (P)
$1200
$1800
6804
1898-1908 Arms 1d rose, left marginal gutter blk of 4, error IMPERF between bottom 2 stamps & margin. G U, sl tropicalisation, 'SALISBURY 14 AUG 01' cds. SG 77(var) unlisted while imperf between prs of stamps would cat £1000+. (P)
$70
$120
6805
1898-1908 Arms 1d red, horiz strip of 3, error IMPERF VERT. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 78a cat est £600. (3) (P)
$220
$350
6806
1898-1908 Arms 1d red, right marginal horiz pr error IMPERF between & at left. Stamps superb fresh MUH. SG 78c cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. Rare so nice. (P)
$600
$900
6807
1898-1908 Arms 3d claret, 2 horiz strips of 4, 1st stamp perf SPECIMEN horiz normal. 2nd strip all perf SPECIMEN horiz inverted. F-VF UN, 2nd strip reinforced, perf separation etc. SG 81s(var) cat £100 as normals, plus premium for scarce multiples. (6)
$60
$100
6808
1898-1908 Arms 3d claret, horiz pr, perf SPECIMEN vert reading up. VF UN. SG 81s, normal cat £50. On 3d normally SPECIMEN is horiz, while vert examples are exceptionally rare trials from BSAC archives. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
6809
1898-1908 Arms 1/- bistre. VF fresh MLH. SG 84d cat £45.
$30
$45
6810
1898-1908 Arms 1/- deep olive-bistre. VF fresh MLH. SG 84b cat £350. Rare shade. (P)
$230
$350
6811
1898-1908 Arms 1/- brownish-yellow. VF fresh M. SG 84d cat £45.
$30
$45
6812
1898-1908 Arms £2 brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 91 cat £130. (P)
$100
$150
6813
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which were flooded during WWII bombings). SG 92 cat M £3500. Rare genuine unused high value. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$500
$700
6814
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue, perf 14½. VFU/CTO with weak postal cds in cnr. SG 92 cat £2750. Rare high value. (P)
$500
$700
6815
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue & £10 lilac, perf 14½. Superb fresh UN (ex BSAC archives, which were flooded during WWII bombings). SG 92 & 93 cat £7500. Rare genuine unused top values. 2020 Ceremuga photo certs. (2) (P)
$1500
$2500
6816
1898-1908 Arms £5 deep blue & £10 lilac, perf 14½. VF fresh UN appearance (ex BSAC archives, which flooded during WWII bombings), 2nd with sl vert crease. SG 92 & 93 cat £7500. Rare genuine unused top values! 2020 Ceremuga photo certs. (2) (P)
$1000
$1500
6817
1898-1908 Arms £10 lilac, perf SPECIMEN reading down. VF UN. SG 93s est cat £450 (normal cat £4000). (P)
$120
$180
6818
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-. F-VFU. SG 94-99 cat £450. (6) (P)
$250
$375
6819
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 94-99 cat £350. (6) (P)
$230
$350
6820
1905 Victoria Falls set 1d to 5/-, opt or perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 94a-99s cat £450. (6) (P)
$325
$450
6821
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £2 brown. Superb UN appearance & no sign of any cancel. Bft 20 cat £50+ for U with perfin. Rare stamp in any condition & would be major rarity if really unused.
$100
$150
6822
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £5 blue. F-VF F/C, perfin plus blue oval cancel. Bft 21 cat £35.
$35
$50
6823
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £10 lilac. Superb fresh M appearance with part gum & no sign of any cancel. Bft 22 cat £75 for perfin U. Rare stamp in any condition & would be major rarity if really mint. (P)
$200
$300
6824
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £10 lilac. Superb F/C violet cancel. Bft 22 cat £75+ with perfin, plus premium for no perfin. Rare. (P)
$120
$180
6825
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £20 yellow-brown. F-VF F/C, tiny thin LL, perfin 'USED', plus violet oval. Bft 23 cat £200. (P)
$90
$130
6826
1907 'REVENUE' opt Arms £20 yellow-bistre horiz pr. Superb F/C, perfin 'USED', plus violet oval. Bft 23 cat £400, plus premium for very rare multiple. (P)
$230
$350
6827
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms 2½d pale dull blue, 2 vert prs, perf SPECIMEN horiz, 1 pr letters reversed top stamp & inverted bottom stamp & the other pr top stamp letters inverted & reversed while the bottom stamp is normal. VF UN. SG 103s(var). Scarce. (4)
$50
$90
6828
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms 2½d pale dull blue, horiz pr, plus vert strip of 3, all perf SPECIMEN horiz, the pr letters inverted & reversed & the strip top & bottom stamps letters normal, while the middle stamp letters inverted & reversed. VF UN. SG 103s(var). Scarce multiples. (5)
$50
$90
6829
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms 5/- orange. F-VF U, postal cds. SG 110 cat £100. (P)
$40
$60
6830
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms £2 brown. VF U. SG 113c cat £325. (P)
$230
$325
6831
1909-12 RHODESIA opt Arms £2 rosy-brown, on sl bluish paper, perf 14½x14. Superb UN, excellent centring & nice colour. SG 113d cat £4250. Very rare genuine unused. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2200
$3500
6832
1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms £2 rosy-brown on sl bluish paper. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, top marginal. SG 113d cat £4250 for M, should be at least double, £8500 MUH. Great rarity in such nice MUH condition & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$7000
$10000
6833
1909-11 'RHODESIA' opt Arms 5d/6d, 7½d on 2/6, & 10d on 3/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 114, 116, 117 cat £44 for M, should be at least double, £88 MUH. (3) (P)
$80
$120
6834
1909-11 'RHODESIA' opt Surch set 5d on 6d to 2/- on 5/-, plus 5d opt in violet, 5d dull purple, 7½d Surch in violet & 10d Surch in violet. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 114, 114a, 114c, 116, 116a, 117, 117a, 118 cat £269. (8) (P)
$170
$250
6835
1909-11 RHODESIA opt Arms Surch set 5d on 6d to 2/- on 5/-, perf SPECIMEN upright or inverted. VF fresh M. SG 114s-118s cat £190. (4) (P)
$130
$200
6836
1910-13 KGV & QM Double Heads ½d to 2/-. VF M/MLH, brilliant colours, 1/- with jumbo margins. SG 119/153 cat £800. (12) (P)
$475
$700
6837
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2½d ultramarine, perf 14. Superb fresh M. SG 131 cat £32.
$20
$30
6838
1910-13 KGV Double Head 3d purple & ochre, perf 14. Superb fresh M. SG 134 cat £50.
$35
$50
6839
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d purple-brown & olive-yellow, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 141a cat £50.
$35
$50
6840
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d purple-brown & ochre, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH, sl redistributed gum. SG 141ab cat £650. (P)
$250
$400
6841
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d purple-brown & ochre, ERROR OF COLOUR, perf 14. VFU, Bulawayo Station 1912 cds. SG 141ab cat £150. (P)
$85
$150
6842
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5d lake-brown & green, perf 14. Superb U, on piece with 'Selukwe 3 JAN 1913 S. Rhodesia ' cds. SG 143a cat £1600+. Rare shade & desirable as postally used. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1200
$2000
6843
1910-13 KGV Double Head 8d greenish-black & purple, perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 148 cat £180. (P)
$110
$200
6844
1910-13 KGV Double Head 8d greenish-black & purple, perf 14, variety 'gash in Queen's ear'. Superb fresh M. SG 148(var) cat £540+ to £900+ as per SG footnote specifying 'from x3-5'. Rare combination. (P)
$500
$800
6845
1910-13 KGV Double Head 10d scarlet & reddish-mauve. Superb fresh MLH. SG 149 cat £50.
$35
$50
6846
1910-13 KGV Double Head 1/- grey-black & deep blue-green perf 14. VF fresh MLH. SG 151 & 152 cat £140. (2) (P)
$80
$130
6847
1910-13 KGV Double Head 1/- purple-black & blue-green, perf 14, variety 'gash in ear'. Superb fresh MLH. SG 152a(var) cat £275 footnote prices from 3-5 times for variety, so £825-£1375. Very rare combination. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$725
$1000
6848
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/6 black & crimson, perf 14. Superb fresh M. SG 155a cat £350. (P)
$230
$350
6849
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2/6 black & rose-carmine, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 157 cat £375. (P)
$275
$400
6850
1910-13 KGV Double Head 3/- green & violet, unofficially rouletted, as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MUH, right marginal. SG 158(var), normal cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 MUH. (P)
$200
$400
6851
1910-13 KGV Double Head 3/- bright green & magenta, perf 14 (shade is RSCA deep bluish-green & deep purple). Superb fresh MLH. SG 158a cat £1300. Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
6852
1910-13 KGV Double Head 3/- bright green & magenta, unofficially rouletted, as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG 158a(var), normal cat £1300 for M, should be at least double, £2600 MUH. (P)
$500
$1000
6853
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- scarlet & pale yellow-green, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 160 cat £350. (P)
$230
$350
6854
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- intense scarlet & pale olive-green, unofficially rouletted as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG 160(var), normal cat £350 for M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$300
$600
6855
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- intense scarlet & pale olive-green, unofficially rouletted, as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MLH, right marginal. SG 160(var), normal cat £350. (P)
$200
$400
6856
1910-13 KGV Double Head 5/- crimson & yellow-green, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 160a cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
6857
1910-13 KGV Double Head 7/6 carmine & pale-blue, perf 14. VF fresh M. SG 160b cat £550. (P)
$350
$500
6858
1910-13 KGV Double Head 7/6 carmine & light blue, perf 14. Superb fresh MLH. SG 161 cat £900. (P)
$600
$800
6859
1910-13 KGV Double Head 10/- deep myrtle-black & orange, unofficially rouletted as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh MUH, diag LL cnr crease, left marginal. SG 160(var), normal cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. (P)
$300
$600
6860
1910-13 KGV Double Head 10/- deep myrtle & orange, unofficially rouletted, as made from IMPERF Proof sheet. VF fresh M. SG 163(var), normal cat £650+. (P)
$300
$600
6861
1910-13 KGV Double Head £1 rose-scarlet & bluish-black, perf 14. VF fresh M, beautiful bright colours. SG 166 cat £1900. Rare top value. (P)
$1300
$2000
6862
1910-13 KGV Double Head £1 bright carmine & bluish-slate (shade is RSC E), perf 14. Superb fresh M, original gum, beautiful colours & perfect centring. SG 166a(var) cat £2000+, plus premium for scarcer shade. Rare top value in perfect quality. 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1600
$2400
6863
1910-13 KGV Double Head 2d black & slate, perf 15. Superb fresh MUH. SG 171b cat £1000 for M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH. Rare so nice. 2004 BPA photo cert. (P)
$1200
$1800
6864
1910-13 KGV Double Head £1 red & black, perf 15. Superb U, part Rhodesia cds, deep colours. SG 179 cat £3250. Beautiful example of this rare stamp. 2001 Brandon photo cert. (P)
$2200
$3500
6865
1910-13 KGV Double Head 8d black & purple, perf 13½. Superb fresh MLH. SG 185 cat £60.
$40
$60
6866
1910-13 KGV Double Head 8d black & purple, perf 13½. Superb fresh MLH. SG 185 cat £60.
$40
$60
6867
1917 'Half Penny' opt KGV Admiral 1d rose-carmine, error opt INVERTED, plus variety 'spaced n y'. VF fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG 280ac cat £1200+ for normal inverted M, should be at least double, £2400+ MUH, plus the variety on non inverted is x3, thus inverted with variety would be £8200+. Only total of 120 printed, so only 18 with variety. Copy of 2007 BPA photo cert of strip of 3 it came from, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1400
$2000
6868
BSAC & Rhodesia: 1892-1913 Mint collection. 1892-93 Arms £5 horiz pr. 1897 Large Arms to 8d. 1898-1908 Arms to £5 inc £5 superb horiz strip of 3 (with 2019 photo cert). 1909-12 'RHODESIA' opt Arms to 7/6. 1909-11 Surch set to 2/- to 5/-. 1910-13 KGV Double Head to 2/-. F-VF M/UN. SG cat £14,800+ = A$27,000+. (80) (P)
$1500
$2200
RHODESIA & NYASALAND
6869
1954 QEII Definitives, Waterlow perf file stamps with security punch for 2/-, 2/6, & £1 blks of 4, 10/- blk of 6, 5/- blk of 10 from top of sheet with 'File Copy 8237' in blue in margin, & 1/3 blk of 12 from base of sheet with imprint. VF fresh MUH. Unique & attractive group. (40 in 6 blks) (P)
$500
$750
ROMANIA
6870
1890-96 Postage Due 10b emerald horiz pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13½, impressed arms wmk. VF fresh MLH. Mi D15(var), SG D236(var). Rare & attractive!
$60
$100
6871
1893-99 King 3b chocolate horiz pr, error IMPERF between, wmk 'PR', perf 13½. VF fresh M, natural paper inclusion in margin. Mi 101(var), SG 318(var). Rare & attractive.
$60
$100
6872
1893-99 King 15b rose vert pr, IMPERF between, wmk 'PR', perf 13½. VF fresh M. Mi 104(var), SG 321(var). Rare & attractive (P)
$100
$150
6873
1893-99 King Carol 15b rose horiz pr, error IMPERF between, wmk 'PR', perf 13½. VF fresh M. Mi 104(var), SG 321(var). Rare & attractive
$60
$100
6874
1893-99 King 1b pale brown horiz pr, error IMPERF between, wmk 'PR', perf 11½. VF fresh M. Mi 99(var), SG 327(var). Rare & attractive.
$60
$100
6875
1920-27 King Carol 3b black, horiz pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13½, white paper. VF fresh MLH. Mi 264(var), SG 923(var). Rare & attractive!
$60
$100
6876
1920-27 King Carol 3b black, vert pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13½, white paper. Superb fresh MLH/MUH. Mi 264(var), SG 923(var). Rare & attractive!
$60
$100
6877
1921-26 Postage Due 10b black horiz pr, error IMPERF between, no wmk, perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. Mi D48(var), SG D984(var). Rare & attractive. (P)
$100
$150
6878
1921-26 Postage Due 2L black horiz pr, error IMPERF between, plus with large paper makers wmk, perf 13½. VFU, with March 932 cds. Mi D59(var), SG D990(var). Extremely rare postally U error. (P)
$100
$150
6879
1921-24 Postal Tax Charity 50b red vert pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13½. F-VF fresh MUH. Mi as B9/10(var), SG as T978/979(var). Rare & attractive
$60
$100
6880
1921-24 Postal Tax Charity 25b black vert pr, error IMPERF between, perf 13½. VF fresh M/MUH. Mi B10(var), SG T979(var). Rare & attractive
$60
$100
6881
1932-37 Postage Due 2L black vert pr, error IMPERF between, wmk crown & monogram. VF fresh MUH. Mi 70(var), SG D1250(var). Rare & attractive! (P)
$130
$200
6882
1940 King Michael 25b blue-green wmk crown & monogram, perf 13½, horiz pr error IMPERF between. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 650(var). SG 1455(var). Rare! (2)
$60
$100
6883
1940 King Michael Aviation Fund 4L+1L brown, wmk crown mono- gram, perf 13½, horiz strip of 3, error IMPERF between 1st & 2nd stamps. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 672(var), SG 1476(var). Very rare! (P)
$130
$200
6884
Romania: 1865 Cuza 1p yellow, 2p orange, 5p pale blue & 20p rose-red, plus 1866 Carol set 2p, 5p, 20p & 1868-70 Carol set 2p-18p. All in sheets of 25 of 1880-1890s Spiro forgeries with various diff 'pmks'. VF 'U'. SG ex 45-72(var) cat £21,000+, Mi ex 11-20(var) cat €20,000+ genuine. Rare specialist items. (11 sheets = 275).
$350
$500
RUSSIA & SOVIET UNION
6885
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 4k red blk of 4. VF fresh MLH. Scarce historical item!
$40
$70
6886
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 4k red blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh 3M/1MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg.
$60
$100
6887
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 7k brown right marginal blk of 4. VF fresh 3M/1MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Champion.
$50
$80
6888
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 7k brown blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh 3M/1MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$70
$100
6889
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10/7k brown, left marginal blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh 2M/2MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$80
$120
6890
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10/7k brown blk of 4. VF fresh M. Scarce historical item!
$50
$80
6891
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10 on 7k brown, left marginal blk of 4, error opt on reverse. VF fresh MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$130
$200
6892
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10 on 7k brown, blk of 4, error opt on both front & back, opts INVERTED & on front opt is REVERSED! VF fresh 1M/3MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$130
$200
6893
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10/7k brown blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg.
$60
$90
6894
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' scarlet opt Romanov 10/7k brown blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. Scarce historical item! Exp Tracktenberg.
$60
$90
6895
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10/7k brown blk of 4. VFU, on piece. Scarce historical item!
$60
$90
6896
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 20 on 14k green, blk of 4, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh M. Scarce historical item! Exp Hekker.
$60
$90
6897
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 20/14k green blk of 4. VFU, on piece, '8-5-17' cds. Scarce historical item!
$60
$90
6898
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' pink opt Romanov 50k grey & brown blk of 4. VFU piece. Scarce historical item!
$60
$90
6899
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' scarlet opt Romanov set 10k, 15k & 20k, marginal blks of 4 stamp currency printed on card. VF UN as made. Scarce historical items! Exp Trachtenberg. (3 blks). (P)
$180
$275
6900
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10k blue blk of 4 stamp currency printed/card, error opt DOUBLE one INVERTED! F-VF UN as made, cnr stain. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$90
$150
6901
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' scarlet opt Romanov 10k blue blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card, error opt INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$90
$150
6902
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' scarlet & red opts Romanov set 10k, 15k, & 20k, blks of 4 stamp currency printed on card. VFU 'Petrograd 3.5.17' cds. Scarce historical items! (3 blks). (P)
$275
$400
6903
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 10k blue blk of 4 stamp currency printed/card. VFU. Scarce historical item!
$70
$100
6904
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 15k brown, blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card, error opt on printed side (not portrait). VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! (P)
$130
$200
6905
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 15k brown, blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card, error opt INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$90
$150
6906
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 15k brown, blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card, error opt INVERTED & DOUBLE! VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$130
$200
6907
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 20k green blk of 4 stamp currency printed/card, error opt DOUBLE one INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$130
$200
6908
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 20k green, blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card, error opt DOUBLE. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$130
$200
6909
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 20k green blk of 4 stamp currency printed on card. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item!
$60
$90
6910
1917 Russian Revolution 'Abdication' opt on Romanov 10k blue, blk of 8 stamp currency printed on card, opt being the text of the front page of Soviet Newspaper Izvestia No.4, error opt INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$160
$240
6911
1917 Russian Revolution 'Abdication' opt on Romanov 15k brown, blk of 8 stamp currency printed on card, opt being the text of the front page of Soviet Newspaper Izvestia No.4, error opt INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical item! Exp Trachtenberg. (P)
$160
$240
6912
1917 Russian Revolution 'Proclamation' opt on Romanov 7k brown blk of 12, opt being the text of the front page of Soviet Newspaper Izvestia no.5. VF fresh MUH. Scarce historical item! (P)
$180
$275
6913
1917 Russian Revolution 'Proclamation' opt Romanov 35k green & blue blk of 12, opt being the text of the front page of Soviet Newspaper Izvestia no.5, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh 2MLH/10MUH. Scarce historical item! (P)
$180
$275
6914
1917 Russian Revolution 'Proclamation' opts on Romanov set 10k, 15k & 20k, blocks of 12 stamp currency printed on card, opts being the text of the front page of Soviet newspaper Izvestia No 5. UNC as made. Exp Trachtenberg. Very scarce & historical items! (3 blks) (P)
$550
$800
6915
1917 Russian Revolution 'Proclamation' opt Romanov set 10k, 15k & 20k blks of 12 stamp currency printed card, opts being the text of the front page of Soviet Newspaper Izvestia no.5, error opt INVERTED. VF UN as made. Scarce historical items! Exp Trachtenberg. (3 blks of 12). (P)
$650
$900
6916
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt POW postcard (Mi unlisted), uprated with same opt on Romanov 4k, 7k & 20/14k, tied by Ekaterinaberg 17.2.18 cds, with registered label & receipt. Very rare historical item. (P)
$220
$350
6917
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Romanov 4k postcard (Mi P28) uprated same opt Romanov 7k & 20/14k green, tied by Ekaterinaberg 17.2.18 cds, with registered label & receipt. Very rare historical item. (P)
$275
$400
6918
1917 Russian Revolution 'Crossed Swords & Cap' red opt Arms 3k lettercard (Mi K11), uprated same opt Romanov 4k, 7k, 10/7k brown & 20/14k green, tied by Ekaterinaberg 17.2.18 cds, with registered label & receipt. Very rare historical item. (P)
$275
$400
6919
1922 Rostov on Don Famine set 2000R-6000R. VF UN as issued, all 4 margins. Mi Z1-4 cat €180, SG 261-4 cat £225. Scarce genuine set. Exp Ceremuga (4) (P)
$110
$160
6920
1925 Lenin Death Anniv perf set 7k-40k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 3) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 426-29b(s), Mi 292-95A(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$350
$500
6921
1925-28 Lenin 1R & 2R perf 10½, 5R & 10R perf 12½ being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC3) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces of archive pgs, some aging. SG 451-2, 454-5a(s) cat £688+, Mi 308-09 & 296-97AX(s) cat €1000+ as normal alone. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive. UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4). (P)
$250
$400
6922
1925 Science Academy set 3k & 15k, the 3k perf 12½, 15k perf 13½, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 4) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 456b & 457, Mi 298A & 299E. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (2) (P)
$170
$250
6923
1925 Popov set 7k & 14k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 4) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 458-59(s), Mi 300-01(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (2) (P)
$170
$250
6924
1925 Anniv of 1905 Rebellion imperf set 3k-14k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 3) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 460-62(s), Mi 302-04B(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$200
$300
6925
1925 Anniv of 1905 Rebellion perf set 3h-14k, the 3k 34½mm high, 7k perf 12 x 12½, 14h perf 12½, being 'specimen stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 4) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 463, 464c, 465a, Mi 302C, 303D & 304A(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$200
$300
6926
1925 Decembrist Rising set 3k-14k imperf, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 3) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 466-68(s), Mi 305-07B(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$200
$300
6927
1925 Decembrist Rising set 3k-14k perf 13½, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'COLONIAS' h/s (type PORC 3) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 466-68(s), Mi 305-07A(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$200
$300
6928
1927 Anniv of Revolution set 3k - 28k the 5k, 7k & 28k perf 10½, 8k perf 12½, plus Esperanto Anniv 14k with wmk, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'Especimen' h/s (type PORC5) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 498A, 501-07(s), Mi 325ZA(s) & 328-34. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive. UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (8). (P)
$500
$800
6929
1927 Airmail Congress set 10k & 15k being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'Especimen' h/s (type PORC5) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 499-500(s), Mi ex 326-27(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive. UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (2). (P)
$200
$300
6930
1927 Workers Defs 4k-80k ex the 3 issued in 1928, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'Especimen' h/s (type PORC5) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG ex508-22(s), Mi ex 339-53(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive. UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (12). (P)
$250
$400
6931
1930 Graf Zeppelin Moscow Flight set 40k & 80k IMPERF. Superb M with original gum, 4 large margins. Mi 390-91C cat €6000. SG 574b-75b cat £3800. Rare set as only 1000 printed. Exp Filatelia SSSR, while new certificate can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$1500
$2200
6932
1933 Baku Commissars set 4k-40k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 6) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VFUN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 638-42(s), Mi 457-61(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (5) (P)
$250
$400
6933
1934 Activists set 10k & 15k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 6) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 632-33(s), Mi 474-75(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (2) (P)
$170
$250
6934
1934 Aviation 20k red with wmk, being 'specimen' stamp from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 6) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 645A(s), Mi 484Y(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
6935
1934 Ten Years w/o Lenin set 1k-30k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pages. SG 667-72(s), Mi 488-93s. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
6936
1935 Moscow-San Francisco opt 1R on 10k, variety opt offset on gum. Superb fresh MUH. Mi 527 cat €1000+. SG 706 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. (P)
$650
$950
6937
1935 Persian Art Congress et 5k-35k being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pages. SG 707-10(s), Mi 528-31(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4). (P)
$250
$400
6938
1935 President Kalinin set 3k-20k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 711-14(s), Mi 532-35(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (4) (P)
$170
$250
6939
1935 Tolstoy set 3k-20k perf 11, ex the 10k perf 14, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 715, 716b, 717(s), Mi 536C, 537A, 538C(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$130
$200
6940
1936 Party Activists set 2k-50k the 2k & 40k perf 11, 4k perf 14, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pages. SG 718, 719b & 720, Mi 539AY, 540CY & 541AY. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3). (P)
$170
$250
6941
1936 Dubrolyubov 10k purple perf 14, being 'specimen' stamp from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 727b(s), Mi 548(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$90
$130
6942
1937 Pushkin ordinary paper set 10k-80k being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces of archive pages. SG 728-32(s), Mi 549-53s. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (5). (P)
$170
$250
6943
1937 Pushkin chalk paper set 10k-1R the 10k perf 14½x12½, 80k 11x12½, others all perf 12½, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces of archive pages, some aging. SG 728a, 729-31, 732b & 733s, Mi 549Cx, 550-52Ax, 553Dx & 554Axs. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (6). (P)
$200
$300
6944
1937 Architecture Congress perf set 3k-50k being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pages, some aging. SG 734-41(s), Mi 558-63s. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (8). (P)
$250
$400
6945
1937 Architecture Congress 1R-60 M/Sheet being 'specimen' from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pages, some aging. SG MS741c(2), Mi Blk 2(s). Unique item from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
6946
1937 Airmail 4R M/Sheet being 'specimen' from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pages, some aging. SG MS752b(s), Mi Blk3(s). Unique item from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
6947
1938 Red Army Anniv set 10k-1R being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pages. SG 773-79(s), Mi 588-94(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (7) (P)
$200
$300
6948
1939 Workers 5k red & 15k grey-green both perf 12x12½, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC 6) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VF UN affixed to piece ex archive pgs. SG 847a(s), 847c(s), Mi 676IA(s) & 679IA(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (2) (P)
$120
$180
6949
1939 Agricultural Fair set 10k-1R being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'SPECIMEN' h/s (type PORC7) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. VF UN affixed to pieces of archive pages. SG 856-65s, Mi 699-708s. Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (10). (P)
$250
$400
6950
1939 Lermontov set 15k-45k, being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'AMOSTRA' h/s (type PORC8) applied by Portuguese Ministry for Colonies. F-VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 884-86(s), Mi 726-28(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$170
$250
6951
1939 Chernyshesky set 15k-60k perf 12½x12 being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution, with local 'AMOSTRA' h/s (type PORC8) applied by Portuguese Ministry for Colonies. VF UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 887-89A(s), Mi 729-31A(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (3) (P)
$170
$250
6952
1942 Polish Army in Central Asia 50k 'Dojdziemy' issue, black print from defaced plate, full sheetlet of 6 with 3 tete-beche prs. SG M16a cat £2250 as normals. Also black print from defaced die of the 'Stan' map essay in a sheetlet of 6 also in tete-beche arrangement ('Stan' essay was rejected by Soviets as map showed Wilno & Lwow still part of Poland). Superb UN as made. Interesting historical items. (P)
$80
$150
6953
1869 Folded letter franked Arms 10k(2), 5k & 1k on horiz laid paper, tied by 'Mitava 11 SEP 69' cds -now in Latvia. To London, with boxed 'PD' h/s & 2-line 'Aus Russland Franco-Tout' h/s, plus London Paid arrival cds, & b/s of boxed 'Eydtkuhnen' b/s. SG 18, 20 & 21, Mi 18x, 20x & 21x. Attractive 3-colour franking. (P)
$150
$250
6954
1893 inwards registered cover with Vienna reg label on front & franked Franz Josef 5kr & 15kr on reverse, tied by 'Wien 15 10 93' cds, to hotel in Odessa with arrival b/s, plus printed paper slip affixed to reverse about item being undeliverable. (P)
$180
$275
6955
1902 Russian PPC views of Charkof (now Kharkiv in Ukraine) franked Arms 4k tied by indistinct cds. To Australia with Sydney arrival cds.
$15
$25
RUSSIA - POs IN LEVANT
6956
1909 Jaffa opt Ropit Anniv set 5pa/1k-70Pi/7R. VF fresh M. SG 75-83 cat £200, Mi 39-47IV. Scarce issue for Palestine. (9) (P)
$180
$275
6957
1909 Jaffa opt Ropit Anniv set 5pa/1k - 70Pi/7R. VFU, with 'ROPIT Jaffa 1910' cds. Mi 39-47IV, SG 75-83 cat £200+. Rare properly used! (9). (P)
$275
$400
6958
1909 Jerusalem opt Ropit Anniv set 5pa/1k - 70Pi/7R. VFU, with 'ROPIT Jerusalem 1910' cds. Mi 39-47V, SG 84-92 cat £200+. Rare properly used! (9). (P)
$300
$450
6959
1912 Surch Arms set 20pa/5k - 3½Pi/35k, plus 1913 50pi/5R & 100R/ 10R being 'specimen' stamps from UPU distribution with local 'Colonias' h/s (type PORC2) applied by Portuguese Ministry for the Colonies. Superb UN affixed to pieces ex archive pgs. SG 181-85 & 202-03(s), Mi 56-60(s) & 77-78(s). Unique stamps from Portuguese India Goa Postal Archive UPU specimen collection. 2019 Ceremuga photo cert. (7) (P)
$400
$700
RUSSIA - CIVIL WAR ARMIES
6960
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of PPC of Yokohama franked Pictorial 50k perf on sides, tied by 'polni posta cesk slovenkych' cancel. Message headed 'Vladivostok 13 IV 20.' To Czechoslovakia. SG 5. Very rare proper usage. (P)
$400
$700
6961
Czechoslovak Army: 1915-20 Covers & cards inc Fieldpost cards (2) both with 'Kuk Infanterie Rgmt NR 54' h/s with KuK Feldpostamt 26th or 30th Aug 1915 cds. 1915 POW use of Russia 3k Postcard with ' Moscow 27 10 15' cds & censor h/s, 1916 Red Cross POW card dated '7 VI 1916' with 2 censor h/s, 1919 stampless cover with Russian cachet on reverse & 'Praha 4 IX 19' cds, 1920 cover from Irkutsk with 'Polni Posta' military cachet & Czech arrival cds dated 114 IV 20' -all these to Moravia, plus 1919 stampless cover with letter dated '14 11 1919' to Siberia 'Ceskolovenske Vojsko Polni Posta Cis 1' cachet & Russian cachet. All are from, or to, the same Czech soldier. Very interesting lot following his journey. (7) (P)
$400
$700
6962
Czechoslovak Army: 1917 use of Russia Arms 3k postcard uprated 2k with violet Russian language unit cachet used as cancel, message headed ' 14 XI 17'
$70
$120
6963
Czechoslovak Army: 1918 stampless cover & letter from Omsk dated '21 XII 1918' to Moravia with 'Ceskoslovenske Vojsko Polni Posta C is 2' cachet & weak Russian h/s, plus Czech Red Cross cachet. (P)
$180
$275
6964
Czechoslovak Army: 1918 Fieldpost card from Trojsk with 'Polni Posta Ceskoslovenske Vojsk' undated cds, message dated 'II XII 1920'.
$90
$150
6965
Czechoslovak Army: 1918 Fieldpost card with 'Cesko- slovenske Vojno Polni Posta Cis' cachet, plus circular cachet. Message dated '12 11 1918'. (P)
$130
$200
6966
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 Cover franked on reverse Russia Arms 50k tied by oval Railway TPO 'Irkutsk-Chita 19.10.20' pmk, another on front, enclosed letter dated '16 X 1920'.
$70
$120
6967
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 stampless cover with 'Ceskoslovenske Vojsk Polni Posta Cis 2B' cachet, plus round cachet.
$90
$150
6968
Czechoslovak Army: 1919 stampless PPC with oval Russian railway pmk 'Irkutsk Vokzal 17 8 19' & cds of same date.
$70
$120
6969
Czechoslovak Army: 1919-20 stampless use of Japan PPC with 'Ceskoslovenske Vojno Polni Posta Cis 2A' cachet.
$90
$150
6970
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 stampless cover to Omsk with 'Ceskoslovenske Vojsko Polni Posta Cis 2A' cachet & circular 'Velitelstvi 8 ces slov strel plkkn Slezskcho' lion cachet.
$130
$200
6971
Czechoslovak Army: 1919-20 stampless cover from Krasnojorsk with 'Polni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel.
$90
$150
6972
Czechoslovak Army: 1919-20 stampless cover from Irkutsk with 'Polni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel & special wax seal on back, to Prague.
$130
$200
6973
Czechoslovak Army: 1919 stampless card with '3 Strelecky Pluk. Zizey'? Lion cancel. To Bohemia, dated '9/VII 1919'.
$60
$100
6974
Czechoslovak Army: 1919 use of stampless PPC of Czech Forces marching though Irkutsk, with '6 Strelecky Hanacky Pluk 3 Rota' red cancel. Message headed 'Omsk 1919'. Rare. (P)
$130
$200
6975
Czechoslovak Army: 1919 stampless cover (top reduced) with 'Polni Posta Ceskoslovenskych Vojsk' cancel & 3-line 'Ustredni organisace pilbuznych sibirskych legionaru v Praze' cachet. Rare inwards usage. (P)
$130
$200
6976
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 stampless Russian YMCA cover from Siberia dated '20 1 1920' with 'Posti Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel. To Librec.
$130
$200
6977
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 American YMCA cover franked Pictorial set 25k-1R perf 11½, tied by 'Polni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancels (2 types, 1 in violet & 1 in grey). SG 4-6 cat £80, Mi 4-6 cat €70, both as loose stamps. Rare & attractive. (P)
$275
$400
6978
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of Singapore PPC (Tanjong Katang Village) with 'Polni Posta Ceskoslovenskych Vojsk President Grant' cancel used on ship transporting them home, message headed 'Singapore 8 IX 1920'. Extremely rare usage from Straits Settlements. (P)
$450
$700
6979
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 stampless use of special propaganda PPC with distorted 'Polni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel. Message headed 'Manchuria, 1 April 1920' to Czechoslovakia. Very rare usage from Czech troops transiting through China. (P)
$275
$400
6980
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of Ceylon PPC franked KGV 6c tied by 'Polni Posta Ceskoslovenskych Vojsk President Grant' cancel used on ship transporting them home. Message headed 'Kolombo 18 IX 1920'. Extremely rare usage from Ceylon. (P)
$275
$400
6981
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of Czech Army in Russia special PPC franked Pictorial set 25k-1R perf 11½, tied by 'Polni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel. To Austria. SG 4-6 cat £80, Mi 4-6 cat €70, both as loose stamps. Rare & attractive. (P)
$275
$400
6982
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 Fieldpost card from Siberia with 'Ceskoslovenske Vojno Polni Posta Cis 2B' cachet, plus circular cachet. To Moravia. Message dated '25 4 1920'.
$130
$200
6983
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 Postal document from Vladivostok with 'Poni Posta Vojsko na Rusi' military cancel, dated '15 1 20' listing total no letters & parcels despatched on that day. Very rare survivor.
$90
$150
6984
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 stampless cover from Siberia with 'Vojsko C S Republiky Rusku' Arms cachet on both front & back, to Moravia, received date of '16 6 1920'.
$130
$200
6985
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of PPC franked Pictorial 25k perf, imperf at base tied by 'Polni Posta Vojsk n Rusi' military cancel. Message dated '16 II 20' to Czechoslovakia. SG 4, Mi 4A. Very rare proper usage. (P)
$450
$700
6986
Czechoslovak Army: 1920 use of PPC franked Arms tied by 'Polni Posta Cesckoslovenskych Vojsk President Grant' cancel used on ship transporting them home. Message headed 'Colombo 18 IX 1920'. SG 7. MI 7. Very rare proper usage. (P)
$450
$700
RUSSIA - SIBERIA
6987
Priamur & Maritime Provinces 1922 Registered cover: franked on reverse Arms 10k blk of 4 tied by 'Vladivostok 21 4 22' cds. To Estonia via London & redirected with b/s of London, Viljandi & Nomme. Rare proper usage. (P)
$275
$400
RUSSIA - SOUTH RUSSIA
6988
1918-19 Don issue opt 10/3k postal card. VF UN. Mi P1 cat €100. Scarce.
$35
$50
ST. HELENA
6989
1903 KEVII Pictorial set ½d to 2/- opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 55s-60s cat £275. (6). (P)
$200
$300
6990
1903 KEVII Pictorial set ½d to 2/-. VFU. SG 55-60 cat £160. (6) (P)
$90
$130
6991
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d grey & black variety 'torn flag'. VF fresh M. SG 97b cat £275. (P)
$110
$160
6992
1922-37 KGV Ship 6d grey & bright purple variety 'Broken Mainmast' VF MLH. SG 104a cat £300. (P)
$160
$250
6993
1922-37 KGV Ship 8d grey & bright violet, variety 'cleft rock'. VF fresh MLH. SG 105c cat £180. (P)
$100
$150
6994
1922-37 KGV Ship 1/6 grey & green on green, wmk script, variety 'cleft rock'. VFM, sl tropicalised gum. SG 107c cat £450. (P)
$110
$160
6995
1922-37 KGV Ship 15/- grey & purple on blue. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 113 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. Holcombe photo cert. (P)
$1400
$2000
6996
1922 KGV & Ship 15/- grey & purple on blue. VF fresh MLH. SG 113 cat £1100. Scarce. (P)
$675
$1000
6997
1922-37 KGV Ship 15/- grey & purple/blue. Superb U on piece with 'St Helena AP 13 29' cds. SG 113 cat £3500+ as loose stamp, plus premium for such nice piece with full pmk. Rarity so nice. (P)
$2200
$3500
6998
1922-37 KGV Ship 4d grey & black on yellow, variety 'Cleft Rock' VF fresh MLH. SG 92c cat £250. (P)
$130
$200
6999
1922-37 KGV Ship £1 grey & purple on red. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal. SG 96 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. (P)
$575
$800
7000
1922-37 KGV Ship £1 grey & purple on red. VFU, light St Helena cds. SG 96 cat £800. (P)
$400
$600
7001
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d to 15/-, opt SPECIMEN, wmk script. Superb fresh MLH, bright colours. SG 97-113s cat £1600. Rare set in exceptional condition. (16) (P)
$1300
$2000
7002
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d grey & black, variety 'cleft rock'. VF fresh M. SG 97c cat £75.
$35
$50
7003
1924-37 KGV Ship ½d grey & black variety 'Damaged value tablet' VF fresh M. SG 97e cat £275. (P)
$140
$240
7004
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d rose-red, variety 'broken main mast'. VF fresh M. SG 99a cat £100.
$50
$70
7005
1922-37 KGV Ship ½d rose-red, variety 'torn flag'. VF fresh M. SG 99b cat £100.
$50
$70
7006
1934 Centenary of Colonisation set, ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 114-123 cat £425. (P)
$300
$450
7007
1934 Centenary set ½d to 10/-. VF fresh MUH. SG 114-123 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. (10). (P)
$600
$900
7008
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 124s-127s cat £190 for M, should be at least double, £380 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$220
$350
7009
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 3d & 10/-. Superb U. SG 143-144 cat £45+. (2).
$25
$35
7010
St Helena: 1856-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1856 QV 6d blue, imperf (2). 1861 QV 6d blue, perf, wmk Star. 1863 QV 1d on 6d & 4d on 6d, imperf. 1864-80 QV range to 5/- inc types & shades, plus perfs. 1884-94 QV to 1/-, plus shades. 1890-97 QV Key type set to 10d. 1908-11 KEVII vals to 6d. 1903 KEVII Pics to 2/-. 1922-37 KGV Ship vals to 2/6. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £3700+ = A$6700+. (119) (P)
$600
$900
7011
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'St Helena 2 OC 35' cds. To Sydney with arrival b/s. SG 124-7 cat £42 as loose stamps & 'from x4' on cover.
$50
$80
ST. KITTS-NEVIS - NEVIS
7012
1882 'Revenue' h/s Medicinal Springs 1d bright red Postal Fiscal. FU, barred oval 'A09' pmk. SG F1 cat £100. (P)
$60
$90
7013
1883 'NEVIS ½d' vert opt QV bisected 1d lilac-mauve, left half opt in black & right half opt in violet. VFU both on piece with barred 'A09' pmks. SG 35-36 cat £105. (2) (P)
$50
$80
7014
1923 Tercentenary set ½d - £1. VF U with various cds, indistinct on top 2 vals. SG 48-60 cat £2500. (13).
$1000
$1500
ST. KITTS-NEVIS etc
7015
1920-22 KGV Badge set ½d-£1 wmk mult crown. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 24-36 cat £350. (13). (P)
$250
$350
7016
1920-22 KGV Badge set ½d-£1, wmk mult crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 24-36s cat £350. (13) (P)
$275
$400
7017
1920-22 KGV Badge 2/- dull purple & blue on blue, wmk mult crown. VF fresh M. SG 32 cat £30.
$10
$15
7018
1921-42 KGV Badge 6d to 5/-, wmk script. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 46-47c cat £115. (5)
$50
$70
7019
1921-42 KGV Badge 5/- green & red/yellow, wmk script. VF fresh MLH. SG 47c cat £55.
$25
$35
7020
1923 Tercentenary of the Colony set ½d - £1. VF fresh MLH. SG 48-60 cat £1200. (P)
$750
$1200
7021
1923 Tercentenary ½d to 2/6. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 48-57 cat £157. (10)
$70
$100
7022
1923 Tercentenary set ½d-£1, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 48s-60s cat £800. Rare set. (13). (P)
$600
$900
7023
1923 Tercentenary 10/- black & red on emerald. VF fresh M. SG 58 cat £325. (P)
$180
$275
7024
1923 Tercentenary 10/- black & red on emerald, LL cnr marginal with plate no 1. VF fresh MUH. SG 58 cat £325 for M, should be at least double, £650, plus premium for plate no. (P)
$400
$600
7025
1923 Tercentenary 5/- black & red/pale yellow. VF fresh MLH. SG 59 cat £90.
$50
$70
7026
1923 Tercentenary £1 black & purple on red. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 60 cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. Rare top value in exceptional condition. (P)
$1100
$1500
7027
St Kitts Nevis: 1862-1935 collection inc Nevis 1862-78 Medicinal Springs range to 1/- inc shades, perfs & printings. 1879-90 QV range to 6d inc wmks. 1882 Postal Fiscals 4d Medicinal Springs, plus QV 1d & 6d. St Kitts Nevis 1903-18 Columbus & Medicinal Springs vals to 2/6, plus wmks. 1920-29 KGV vals to 10/-, plus shades & wmks. 1923 Tercent vals to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly F-VF M/U. SG cat £2100+ = A$3800+. (140) (P)
$350
$500
7028
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'St Kitts 2 DE 35' cds. To London, b/s Boston. SG 109-12 cat £28 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$25
$40
7029
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'St Kitts 20 AP 36' cds. To Australia, b/s New York, San Francisco & Sydney. SG 109-12 cat £28 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
ST. LUCIA
7030
1864-76 QV (1/-) orange, wmk crown CC reversed, rough perf 12½. VF fresh M. SG 14x cat £275. (P)
$130
$200
7031
1872 St Lucia Steam Conveyance Co Ltd set 1d-6d. Superb fresh MUH. Scarce classic shipmail local issue. (3).
$20
$30
7032
1872 St Lucia Steam Conveyance Co Ltd set 1d-6d, all in side marg blks of 4. Superb fresh 2M/2MUH. Scarce classic shipmail local issue & desirable in blks. (3 blks)
$50
$100
7033
1882-84 'ONE SHILLING' opt QV (1s) orange. F-VF fresh M. SG 29 £275. (P)
$150
$250
7034
St Lucia: 1860-1936 QV-KGV collection inc 1860 QV (1d), (4d) & (6d) & 1863 to (6d). 1864-76 QV to (1-). 1881 Surch ½d & 2½d. 1882-84 QV to 6d. 1870s Steamship Local Post set 1d-6d. 1881-85 QV Postal Fiscal selection, all with pmks. 1882-84 QV to 1/-, Die I. 191-92 Surch inc ½d on 3d bisect. 1902-03 KEVII to 1/-. 1912-21 KGV to 5/-. 1936 KGV Pic to 5/-. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3300+ = A$6000+. (190) (P)
$600
$900
7035
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- tied by 'Castries 19 OC 35' cds. To Sydney with arrival b/s. SG 109-12 cat £28 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
ST. VINCENT
7036
1869 QV 1/- brown, no wmk, perf 11-12½. VFU barred pmk. SG 14 cat £160. (P)
$70
$100
7037
1872-75 QV 6d dull blue-green, wmk star sideways, perf about 15. VFU barred oval red 'A10' pmk. SG 19 cat £50.
$20
$30
7038
1880 Badge of Colony 5/- rose-red, wmk small star. Superb M, perfect centring & deep colour. SG 32 cat £1200+. Rare top value in choice quality. (P)
$600
$900
7039
1881 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d bright green. Superb M. SG 34 cat £475. Unusually nice. (P)
$250
$375
7040
1881 'ONE PENNY' opt QV 6d bright green, variety major opt shifted down. F-VF M. SG 34(var) cat £475+. (P)
$170
$250
7041
1902 KEVII set ½d to 5/- VF fresh M/MLH. SG 76-84 cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
7042
1904-11 KEVII £1 purple & black on red. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 93 cat £275. (P)
$150
$220
7043
1955 QEII set 1c-$2.50, plus extra listed shade $2.50. VF fresh MUH. SG 189-200a cat £95. (13)
$50
$70
7044
St Vincent: 1861-1935 QV-KGV collection inc 1861 QV 1d imperf Proof pr. 1861-75 QV 1d & 6d selection inc shades, perf & wmk (1 6d with RPSL photo cert (SG 3)). 1862-80 QV vals to 1/- inc 1/- in grey, rose, brown & orange. 1885-93 QV & Badge to 5/-. 1899 QV Tablet to 1/-. 1907-11 Peace & Justice to 1/-. 1913-32 KGV & Peace & Justice vals to 2/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed. SG cat £4100+ = A$7400+. (175) (P)
$700
$1000
7045
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Kingstown 8 AP 36' cds. To Sydney with arrival b/s. SG 142-45 cat £25 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$35
$50
SAMOA
7046
1914 'GRI' opt Yacht ½d on 3pf brown vert pr & 2½d on 20pf ultramarine, variety 'no fraction bar' (bottom stamp in 3pf). VF M/MUH, with 1st variety MUH. Mi 1/1PFI, 4PFII cat €225. SG 101/101b, 104a cat £245+ as M singles so est £330 counting double for the MUH stamp. (P)
$120
$180
7047
1914 'GRI 2½d' opt Yacht 3pf brown, variety '1 to the left of 2' on ½. F-VF U. Mi 1PFIII cat €60. SG 101d cat £42.
$20
$30
7048
1914 'GRI 2½d' opt Yacht 5pf green, variety 'no fraction bar'. VF U, on piece, Apia 21 9 1914 cds. Mi 2PFII cat €80. SG 102a cat £60+.
$35
$50
7049
1914 'GRI 2½d' on Yacht 20pf ultramarine, variety 'no fraction bar'. VF U, on piece, Apia 1914 cds. Mi 4PFII cat €80. SG 104a cat £42+.
$25
$40
7050
1914 'GRI 6d' opt Yacht 50pf black & purple on buff, setenant vert pr, bottom stamp inverted '9' for '6' VF U, Apia cds. Mi 8/8PF1 cat €245. SG 108/108b cat £135+ as singles, plus premium for setenant pr which should be +50%, so est cat £200. (P)
$90
$130
7051
1914 'GRI 6d' opt Yacht 50pf black & purple on buff, error inverted '9' for '6'. VFU. Mi 8PFI cat €180. SG 108b cat £100. (P)
$65
$100
7052
1914 'GRI 6d' opt Yacht 50pf black & purple on buff, vert strip of 3, middle stamp variety 'inverted 9 for 6' VFU, on piece with 'APIA 12.9.14 SAMOA' cds. Mi 8/8PFI cat €310+. SG 108/108b cat £170+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant strip which should be +50% so est cat £255. (P)
$110
$160
7053
1914 'GRI 2 Shillings' opt Yacht 2Mk blue. Stamp Superb MUH, nice never hinged original gum, left marginal. Mi 11 cat €6000, SG 112 cat £3500 for M, should be at least double, £7000 MUH. Only 126 printed & rarity as MUH. 1964 BPA & 2003 Brandon photo certs. (P)
$5000
$7500
7054
1914-15 SAMOA opt 2 sets ½d to 1/-, tied to local cover by 'Apia 27 AP 15' cds. VFU. SG 115-21 cat £52+ as loose stamps alone. (12)
$35
$50
7055
1926-27 'SAMOA' opt KGV Admiral 3/- mauve, wmk upright. VFU. SG 168 cat £50.
$20
$30
7056
1955 WESTERN SAMOA opt Arms set 5/- to £2 Postal Fiscals. VF MUH. SG 232-5 cat £90. (4) (P)
$70
$100
7057
1988 Christmas 50c IMPERF PROOF sheet of 25, huge margins at top & left, imprint etc. VF fresh MUH. SG 814(p). Probably unique.
$50
$100
7058
1988 Christmas $2 IMPERF PROOF sheet of 25, huge margins at right & base, colour bars, imprint etc. VF fresh MUH. SG 816(p). Probably unique.
$50
$100
7059
2015 Express Letter stamps set of 4 in sheetlet of 16 Butterflies $10, $12.50, $56.25 & $75 = 4 sets. VF fresh MUH. FV S$615 = A$390. SG E1-E4 cat £380 = A$725.
$90
$150
7060
1914 'GRI 1d' opt Yacht 10+10pf red double reply Postcard, variety opt DOUBLE, 1 albino, plus normal to compare. VF UN, sl tones on fold. Mi P4(var) cat €480+, plus premium for variety. (2) (P)
$130
$200
7061
1914 Registered cover franked GRI 6d on Yacht 50pf & NZ Dominion 1d red, tied by 'Apia Samoa 30 10 14' cds. To NZ with b/s Auckland 10th & Christchurch 12th Nov. SG 107 cat £70 for loose GRI & 'from x4' on cover, plus premium for mixed franking. Great rarity as such proper postal usage & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1300
$2000
7062
1914 'GRI ½d' opt Yacht 5pf Postcard. VF UN. H&G 1a, M P1b cat €100. (P)
$35
$50
7063
1914 'GRI 1d' opt Yacht 10pf Postcard. VFU with Apia cds, sent locally. H&G 2, Mi P2 cat €112 for CTO. (P)
$35
$50
7064
1914 'GRI ½d' opt Yacht 5pf+5pf double reply Postcard. F-VF UN, sl soiling/reply card. H&G 3, Mi P3 cat €185. (P)
$60
$100
7065
1914 'GRI ½d' opt/Yacht 5pf+5pf double reply Postcard, the reply addressed locally with 'Apia 13 9 14' cds, front half UN. VF. H&G I3, Mi P3 cat €150 as CTO.
$70
$100
7066
1914 'GRI 1d' opt Yacht 10pf+10pf double reply Post card. VF UN. H&G 4, Mi P4 cat €250. (P)
$70
$100
SAUDI ARABIA
7067
1921 Hejaz 'Hashemite Kingdom 1340' unframed opt 1/8pi orange, roul 13, error opt DOUBLE, ONE INVERTED (so tete-beche!). F-VF fresh MUH, gum sl disturbed by interleaving as usual. SG 22e cat £1100+ for M. Extremely rare & spectacular. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
7068
1921 Hejaz 'Hashemite Kingdom 1340' unframed opt 1/4pi green, roul 13, error opt DOUBLE, ONE INVERTED (so tete-beche!). F-VF fresh MUH, gum sl disturbed by interleaving as usual. SG 23db cat £1000+ for M. Extremely rare & spectacular. 2009 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$450
$700
7069
1952 Damman-Riyadh Railway 10q Train & Camel, sunken DIE PROOF 103x87mm, with American Banknote Co archive die no 94537 above stamp, affixed on card. Superb UN as made. SG 375(p). Extremely rare as only several printed. Fantastic item for either Saudi specialist or advanced Train/Railway collector. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7070
1966-75 Airmail 5p Boeing 720B, King Faisal cartouche (1975), no wmk. VFU. Mi 359Y, Sc C63, SG 720 cat £750. Rare stamp that was not supplied as new issues & missed by almost all collectors. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
7071
1966-75 Airmail 200p Boeing 720B, King Faisal cartouche (1974), no wmk. VFU. Mi 383Y unpriced, Sc C87, SG 744 cat £275. Rare stamp that was not supplied as new issues & missed by almost all collectors. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$400
$600
7072
1967-74 Wadi Hanifa Dam 8p, King Faisal cartouche, with wmk, error blue printed DOUBLE. VFU. MI 333X(var), Sc 468(var), SG 785(var). Extremely rare with only several recorded. 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$1000
SEYCHELLES
7073
1890-92 QV set 2c-96c, opt SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF fresh M. SG 1s-8s cat £225. (8). (P)
$120
$180
7074
1890-92 QV set 2c-16c, Die II. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 9-14 cat £85. (6)
$45
$65
7075
1937 KGVI Coronation set 12c-20c perf SPECIMEN. VF MUH. SG 132-134s cat £95. Scarce genuine set. (3). (P)
$70
$100
7076
1938-49 KGVI Pictorial set 2c-5R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 135-149 cat £550. (25). (P)
$200
$300
7077
1952 KGVI Pic set 2c-10R. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 158-172 cat £90. (15)
$35
$50
7078
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 6c-1R tied by 'Victoria JU 25 35' cds. To England, sl reverse stains. SG 128-31 cat £55 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$70
$100
SIERRA LEONE
7079
1896-97 QV Tablet set ½d - £1 opt SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VFM/UN, all affixed on pieces, ex archival collection. SG 41-53s cat £300. (13). (P)
$130
$200
7080
1912-21 KGV & Elephant set ½d - £1 inc listed shades. VF M/MLH. SG 112-128 cat £450. (23) (P)
$300
$450
7081
1933 Wilberforce Abolition of Slavery set ½d-£1. VF M/MLH. SG 168-180 cat £1100. (13). (P)
$675
$1000
7082
1933 Wilberforce 10/- black & sage-green KGV. VF fresh MUH. SG 179 cat £300 for M, should be at least double, £600 MUH. (P)
$350
$500
7083
1933 Wilberforce KGV 10/- black & sage-green. VF fresh MLH. SG 179 cat £300. (P)
$150
$220
7084
1933 Wilberforce £1 violet & orange. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 180 cat £650 for M, should be at least double, £1300 MUH. Rare top value in exceptional condition. (P)
$800
$1200
7085
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 181-184 cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$200
$300
7086
1938-44 KGVI Pic set ½d - £1. VF fresh MUH. SG 188-200 cat £150. (16) (P)
$120
$160
7087
1938-44 KGVI Pic set ½d - £1. VF fresh MUH. SG 188-200 cat £150. (16) (P)
$120
$180
7088
1963 Independence opt 11/- on QEII Pictorial £1 black & orange. Superb fresh MUH, left marginal. SG 269 cat £850 & under-catalogued. Unusually nice quality genuine example as only 540 printed & majority used. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
7089
1963 Independence opt 11/- on QEII Pictorial £1 black & orange. VF MUH. SG 269 cat £850 & under-catalogued. Very scarce genuine as only 540 printed & majority used. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$550
$800
7090
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- tied by 'Freetown OC 14 35' cds. To Bermuda. SG 181-4 cat £60 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$70
$100
SINGAPORE
7091
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 10c & $5. VFU. SG 31-32 cat £51. (2).
$25
$40
7092
1955-59 QEII set 1c to $5. VF fresh MUH. SG 38-52 cat £140. Popular set. (15) (P)
$85
$120
7093
1967 Housing Congress 10c, error opt '1967 & bar' OMITTED, with normal to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 95a cat £1600. Very rare. (2) (P)
$1000
$1500
SOLOMON ISLANDS
7094
1907 Large Canoe set ½d to 1/-. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 1-7 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. Very rare perfect MUH - nicest quality set of we have ever seen. Exp Senf. (7) (P)
$550
$800
7095
1907 Large Canoes set ½d to 1/-, IMPERF plate proofs in issued colours on thin card. Superb fresh UN as made, all 4 margins. RL 1-7(p) see footnote. SG 1-7(p) cat £275+ as normals, plus premium for rare & attractive genuine set. (7) (P)
$350
$500
7096
1914-23 KGV ½d to 5/- wmk Mult Crown. VF fresh M, 5/- tiny surface abrasion. SG ex 22-36 cat £167. (12)
$35
$50
7097
1914-23 KGV set ½d-£1 wmk mult crown. VFU. SG ex 22-38 cat £450. (14). (P)
$200
$300
7098
1914-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, wmk mult crown CA, lower marginal control no '3' single. VF fresh MUH. SG 38 cat £250 as M, should be at least double, £500 MUH, plus premium for Plate No. (P)
$375
$500
7099
1914-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH. SG 38 cat £250 for M, should be at least double, £500 for MUH. (P)
$250
$375
7100
1914-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red. Superb fresh MLH. SG 38 cat £250. (P)
$150
$220
7101
1914-23 KGV £1 purple & black on red, bottom marginal with plate no 1. Stamp VF fresh MUH. SG 38 cat £250 fro M, should be at least double, £500 MUH, plus premium for plate no. (P)
$375
$500
7102
1940 Postage Due set 1d-1/6. VF MUH, some typical darker gum. SG D1-8 cat £95. (8)
$40
$60
7103
1986 America's Cup 18c-$1 sheet of 50. VF MUH. SG 570a cat £20+. FV $26.60 alone.
$5
$10
7104
ca1915 'Marconigram' brown-red printed envelope of AWA Sydney (roughly opened & reduced at right), addressed to 'John Schroder Ysabel SS Kulambangra', plus copy of an original receipt from Brisbane to this person.
$60
$100
7105
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1½d to 1/- tied by 'Registered Letter Office British Solomon 1ds 4 DE 35' cds. To Glasgow, edge tones. SG 53-6 cat £45 as loose stamps & 'from x2' on cover.
$50
$80
SOMALILAND
7106
1903 'BRITISH SOMALILAND' opt at top QV India set ½a-5R, h/s SPECIMEN horiz (type BEC 2a) from UPU distribution applied by receiving postal authority. Mostly VF M/MLH. SG 1(s)-13(s). Unique stamps from Bechuanaland Postal Archive specimen collection. BPA photo cert. (13). (P)
$1000
$1500
7107
1903 'British Somaliland' opt QV India 3a brown-orange, opt at top, horiz pr, left stamp variety 'BRIT.SH' due to 'I' being almost totally omitted. VF fresh MLH. SG 5/5a cat £854+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £1280. Rare as  only 66 sold. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$300
$500
7108
1903 'British Somaliland' opt QV India 2½a ultramarine, opt at foot, horiz pr, right stamp variety 'BRIT.SH' due to 'I' almost totally omitted. VF fresh MLH. SG 18/18d cat £1500+ as singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £2264. Rare as only 50 sold. 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
7109
1903 'SERVICE' opt KEVII 1a carmine, error 'dropped E' in service. VF fresh MLH, sl gum creases. SG O7(var) unlisted!. Very rare & spectacular variety. (P)
$130
$200
7110
1903 'SERVICE' opt KEVII 1a carmine top marginal blk of 6, top row middle stamp error 'dropped E' in service. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG O7(var), unlisted. Very rare & spectacular variety. BPA photo cert. (P)
$275
$400
7111
1904-05 'OHMS' opt KEVII set ½a-1R, opt SPECIMEN. VF M, 1R cnr crease. SG O10s-O15s cat £160 (normal cat £654). (5). (P)
$80
$120
7112
1904-05 'OHMS' opt KEVII 8a grey-black & pale blue, variety no stop after 'M'. Superb fresh MLH. SG O13a cat £600. Very rare. Holcombe photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
7113
1904-05 'OHMS' opt KEVII 1R green. VF fresh M. SG O15 cat £275. Only 960 printed. (P)
$200
$300
7114
1938 KGVI Map, Buck & Sheep 1a-5R. VF fresh MUH. SG 94-104 cat £175. (11). (P)
$120
$160
7115
1942 KGVI Pictorial set ½a-5R perf SPECIMEN diag. VF fresh MLH. SG 105-16s cat £325. Scarce genuine set. (12). (P)
$150
$220
7116
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1a-1R tied by 'Berbera 3 JU 1935' cds. To London, sl reverse stains. SG 86-9 cat £50 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$60
$90
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
7117
1855-63 Triangle 1d rose, PB printing. VFU, all 3 margins. SG 5a cat £300. (P)
$90
$200
7118
1861 Triangle Woodblk 4d pale milky blue. FU, 2½ margins. SG 14 cat £2750. (P)
$275
$500
7119
1861 Triangle Woodblk, 4d pale milky-blue. FU appearance, expertly repaired, full margins, barred triangle pmk. SG 14 cat £2750. (P)
$220
$300
7120
1874-76 'ONE PENNY' opt Hope Seated 1/- green. Superb fresh M. SG 33 cat £150. (P)
$85
$150
7121
1896-98 Hope Seated New Colours set ½d to 5/- wmk Anchor. F-VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 61-68 cat £300. (8). (P)
$220
$300
7122
1893-98 Hope Seated 5/- brown-orange wmk Anchor. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 68 cat £150. (P)
$100
$150
7123
1902-04 KEVII 5/- brown-orange. VF fresh M. SG 78 cat £160. (P)
$85
$150
7124
Cape of Good Hope: 1853-1904 collection inc 1853 Triangle 1d & 4d (2) on deep blued paper & 1d (2) on light blued paper. 1855-58 Triangle set to 1/- inc 1d (4), 4d (5), 6d (4) & 1/- (3), with shades. 1861 Triangle Woodblock 1d & 4d (2). 1863-64 Triangle to 1/- inc 1d (4), 4d (4), 6d (2) & 1/-. 1864-77 Hope Seated to 1/-, plus shades. 1871-76 Hope Seated to 5/-, no outer frame. 1874-79 Surch to 3d on 4d. 1884-90 Hope Seated to 5/- & 1893-98 to 5/-. 1885 Military Telegraph opt 6d. 1902-04 KEVII set to 5/-. Mostly G-VF M/U, some mixed but some 3 margin triangles. SG cat £19,000+ = A$34,000+. Valuable collection. (128) (P)
$2000
$3000
7125
1858 cover franked Triangle 6d pale rose-lilac PB printing, near full margins, tied by barred triangle pmk, with 'Capetown MY 20 1858' red b/s. To Scotland with '1d' red h/s & b/s 'Cape Packet Devonport in blue, 'Beith' arrival b/s. SG 7 cat £350 as loose stamp & 'from x3' on cover. (P)
$400
$600
7126
1904 Madeira PPC 'Camara de Lobos' view franked CGH 1d tied by 'Cape Colony Ocean Mail Jan 23 04' cds. To Australia with Bathurst arrival cds.
$25
$40
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE - BOER WAR
7127
Cape Colony: 1900 'A Memory of the Boer War' pictorial patriotic envelope to England from 'Trooper Lewis, P.W's O.R' (Prince of Wales Own Regiment' franked Hope 1d pink. Overall fine condition, reverse opening flts. Rare pictorial. Cost vendor over £100.
$70
$100
7128
Mafeking: 1900 Baden-Powell 3d deep blue on blue, WIDE FORMAT (frame 21mm wide), tied by 'Mafeking AP 13 1900' cds on local cover to 'WA Richards, Cape Police D 2, Brickfields'. Stamp absolutely superb with perfect centring & perfs, cover sl roughly opened, but still fantastic overall condition. Sc 180a cat US$15,000 on cover. SG 22 cat £1500 as loose stamp & 'from x12' on cover, so cat £18,000+. Great rarity of significant historical interest with only several covers recorded with this stamp. Certificate can be obtained on request (P)
$8000
$12000
7129
Vryburg: 1899 '½ PENCE ZAR' opt Hope Seated ½d green. F-VF MLH. SG 1 cat £250. Only 2400 printed & most Used. (P)
$130
$200
7130
Vryburg: 1899 '1 PENCE ZAR' opt Hope Standing 1d rose. VF fresh MLH. SG 2 cat £300. Only 2400 printed & most Used. (P)
$170
$250
SOUTH AFRICA - GRIQUALAND
7131
1879 QV Revenue 3/- blue. Superb U, m/s initials & 11/6/79 date. Bft 67 cat £150+. Very rare value. (P)
$200
$300
7132
1879 QV Revenue 5/- orange. Superb F/C, m/s 21/11/79, £2500 & initials. Bft 68.
$50
$80
7133
1879 QV Revenue 10/- black. Superb F/C m/s initials. Bft 69 cat £100+. (P)
$120
$180
7134
1879 QV Revenue 1/- brown. VF F/C, m/s initial plus '11 2 7' Bft 64.
$20
$30
7135
1879 QV Revenue £1 red. VF F/C m/s line. Bft 70 cat £150. Rare high value. (P)
$180
$300
7136
1879 QV Revenue £5 bluish-black. Superb F/C, m/s initials & 15 9 79 date. Bft 71 cat £500+. Extremely rare top value. (P)
$650
$1000
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL
7137
1857-61 Embossed 1d blue. GU with 'Durban 4 OC' cds, tiny thin & cut close. SG 1 cat £2000. Very rare genuine. 2015 BPA photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
7138
1857-61 Embossed 1d on canary-yellow paper, horiz pr, imperf, reprint made using original die. VF fresh M, all 4 margins. SG 3(r) cat £3200 as normal U.
$70
$100
7139
1857-61 Embossed 1d buff. GU with 'Durban Dec 1861' cds. Tiny split & thin. SG 3 cat £1700. Very rare genuine. 2015 BPA photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
7140
1857-61 Embossed 3d rose. FU, Durban cds in blue. SG 4 cat £550. Scarce. 2015 BPA photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
7141
1857-61 Embossed 9d on canary-yellow paper, imperf, reprint made using original die. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 6(r) cat £9500 as normal U.
$35
$50
7142
1857-61 Embossed 9d on pale buff paper, imperf, reprint made using original die. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 6(r) cat £9500 as normal U.
$35
$50
7143
1857-61 Embossed 9d on buff paper, imperf, reprint made using original die. VF fresh M, 4 margins, tiny thin. SG 6(r) cat £9500 as normal U.
$70
$100
7144
1857-61 Embossed 1/- on brown paper, imperf reprint made using original die. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 7(r) cat £8500 as normal U.
$35
$50
7145
1857-61 Embossed 1/- on canary yellow paper imperf, reprint made using original die. F-VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 7(r) cat £8500 as normal U
$35
$50
7146
1857-61 Embossed 1/- buff. VF U appearance with 'Post Office/P.M.Burg' oval pmk, tiny repaired thins, unusually wide margins at side. SG 7 cat £8500. 2015 BPA photo cert. Extremely rare genuine top value in far above average condition. (P)
$4000
$6000
7147
1864-77 QV Revenues with 1d yellow (10), 6d violet (5), 6d rose, 1/- green (14), 1/- lilac (2) & 1/- blue, inc multiples on piece -assume all wmk crown CC. Mostly F-VF F/C with h/s or m/s date or initials. Bft 77-82 cat £136++. Seldom seen. (20).
$100
$150
7148
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, wmk crown CC, perf 12½, opt type SG 7a. VF UN. SG 26 cat £725. Rare genuine unused. 2006 BPA photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
7149
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, wmk crown CC reversed, perf 12½, opt SG type 7a. F-VF fresh M. SG 26x cat £700. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$350
$500
7150
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d bright-red, opt SG type 7a. F-VF fresh M, part gum. SG 27 cat £700. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$350
$500
7151
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 3d blue, no wmk, intermediate perf 14 to 16, opt SG type 7a. Fresh M, disturbed gum & repaired tear at top. SG 28a cat £1600. Very rare in mint condition. (P)
$400
$600
7152
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV 1/- green, opt SG type 7a. FU appearance, tiny tear UR. SG 31 cat £3250. Very rare genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$600
$900
7153
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 6d violet, opt SG type 7b (12¾mm long). VF UN. SG 36 cat £1200. Very rare genuine unused. (P)
$400
$600
7154
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV 1/- green, opt SG type 7b. F-VF U appearance, expertly repaired. SG 37 cat £2500. Very rare genuine example. 2007 BPA photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
7155
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, opt SG type 7e. VF fresh M. SG 50 cat £225. 2002 BPA photo cert. (P)
$130
$200
7156
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, opt SG type 7e. F-VF fresh M. SG 50 cat £225. (P)
$110
$160
7157
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, opt SG type 7e. VF fresh M. SG 50 cat £225. (P)
$130
$200
7158
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose, wmk crown CC reversed, opt SG type 7e. VF UN. SG 50x cat £225. (P)
$110
$160
7159
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d rose wmk crown CC reversed, opt SG type 7e. F-VF U. SG 50x cat £75.
$25
$40
7160
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d bright red, opt SG type 7e. VFU. SG 51 cat £75.
$35
$50
7161
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1d bright red, wmk crown CC reversed, opt SG type 7e. VFU, barred oval '1' pmk. SG 51x cat £75.
$35
$50
7162
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 6d violet, opt SG type 7e. VF fresh M. SG 55 cat £300. (P)
$200
$300
7163
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 6d violet, wmk crown CC reversed, opt SG type 7e. F-VF fresh M, diag crease. SG 55x cat £250. (P)
$100
$150
7164
1869 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 6d violet, wmk crown CC reversed, opt SG type 7e. F-VFU. SG 55x cat £75.
$35
$50
7165
1874-99 QV 4d brown, wmk crown CC, perf 12½. Superb U, concentric rings pmk. SG 69b cat £110+. (P)
$50
$70
7166
1875-76 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 6d violet, error opt INVERTED, opt SG type 18. VF U, barred pmk. SG 83b cat £225. (P)
$110
$160
7167
1875-76 'POSTAGE' opt QV Chalon 1/-green, error opt DOUBLE, opt SG type 18. F-VF U, Durban cds. SG 84a cat £700 & under-catalogued. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$400
$600
7168
1877-79 'POSTAGE Half-penny' opt QV Chalon 1d yellow, error opt INVERTED. F-VF U, barred oval pmk. SG 91a cat £275. (P)
$130
$200
7169
1877-79 'POSTAGE Half-penny' opt QV 1d yellow, error opt INVERTED. VFU, barred oval pmk. SG 91a cat £275. (P)
$160
$240
7170
1877- 79 'Postage Half-penny' opt QV Chalon 1d yellow, error opt DOUBLE. VFU, barred oval '2' pmk. SG 91b cat £250. (P)
$120
$180
7171
1877-79 'POSTAGE Half-penny' opt QV 1d yellow, error opt DOUBLE, plus shifted so that bar is on top. VF U, barred numeral pmk. SG 91B cat £250+. (P)
$120
$180
7172
1877-79 'POSTAGE One Penny' opt QV Chalon 6d rose variety opt Shifted up so bar does not obliterate old value. F-VF U. SG 93(var) cat £55+.
$30
$45
7173
1877-79 'POSTAGE One Penny' opt QV Chalon 6d rose, variety opt shifted reading 'OSTAGE P'. F-VF U. SG 93 var cat £55+.
$30
$45
7174
1877-79 'POSTAGE One Penny' opt QV Chalon 6d rose, error opt DOUBLE one INVERTED. VF U, barred '27' pmk. SG 93c cat £350. (P)
$130
$200
7175
1877-79 'POSTAGE One Penny' opt QV Chalon 6d rose, error opt FOUR TIMES. VFU. SG 93d cat £325 & under-catalogued. Spectacular. (P)
$250
$350
7176
1881 Telegraphs QV 1/- green, IMPERF, wmk crown CA sideways, from PROOF sheet. VF fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG T4(var), mentioned in footnote but unpriced. Very rare as only 1 sheet existed. (P)
$130
$200
7177
1885 QV Revenue key-type range with 1d (7) inc both wmks, 6d (4), 1/- (10), 4/-, 5/-, 6/- (2), 9/- (3), £1 green (7), £1.10/- (2) & £5. Mostly F-VF F/C inc perfins. Bft cat £180+. Seldom seen. (37)
$130
$200
7178
1902-03 KEVII set ½d to 4/- wmk crown CA. VF M/MLH. SG 127-139 cat £275. (13). (P)
$150
$220
7179
1902-03 KEVII set ½d to 4/-, opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH, some darker gum. SG 127-139s cat £300. (13) (P)
$150
$220
7180
1902 KEVII 5/- dull blue & rose. VF fresh MLH. SG 140 cat £65.
$30
$45
7181
1902 KEVII £1 black & bright blue. VF fresh M. SG 142 cat £350. (P)
$250
$350
7182
1902 KEVII £5 mauve & black, wmk crown CC. Fresh MLH, expertly repaired tear at left basically invisible, nice deep colours & superb appearance. SG 144 cat £6500. Very rare genuine mint example as almost all those offered as mint are cleaned & regummed fiscals. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
7183
1902 KEVII £10 green & orange opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG 145as cat £475 (normal cat £18,000). (P)
$375
$500
7184
1902 KEVII £10 green & orange wmk crown CC opt SPECIMEN. Superb MLH. SG 145as cat £475 (normal cat £18,000.) (P)
$375
$500
7185
1902 KEVII £20 red & green wmk crown CC opt SPECIMEN. Superb MLH. SG 145bs cat £700 (normal cat £35,000.)
$500
$700
7186
1902 'TELEGRAPH SIX PENCE' opt QV Revenue 9d dull mauve, narrow spacing. VFU. SG T14a cat £45.
$25
$40
7187
1925 Entertainment Tax 1d-6d, 9d & 1/-, Revenues, IMPERF proof horiz prs. Superb UN as made, all 4 margins. Bft 7-12, 14, 16(p). Very rare. (16). (P)
$450
$700
7188
1925 Entertainment Tax 1d-6d, 9d & 1/- Revenues, IMPERF proofs. Superb UN as made, all marginal 4 margins. Bft 7-12,14,16(p). Very rare. (8) (P)
$250
$375
SOUTH AFRICA - NEW REPUBLIC
7189
1886 (13 Jan) 9d violet on yellow paper. F-VF fresh M. SG 7 cat £200. (P)
$110
$160
7190
1886 (13 Oct) 1/s violet on yellow paper. M, tropical spots, tiny thin. SG 9 cat £750. Very rare. (P)
$275
$400
7191
1886 (13 Oct) 1/- violet on yellow paper. VFU appearance, tiny thin, barred oval numeral pmk  probably applied in transit. SG 9 cat £750 for M, unpriced U. Extremely rare -the only recorded used example. (P)
$400
$600
7192
1886 (Jan 86) 5/- violet on yellow paper, error 'JA' instead of 'JAN' in date. VF fresh M. SG 16(var) cat £55++. (P)
$60
$90
7193
1886 (24 Nov) 30s violet on yellow paper. Fresh M, diag crease & tiny tear but superb appearance. SG 25 cat £140. (P)
$60
$90
7194
1886 (Jan 86) 10s violet on blue granite paper. Fresh M, tiny thin, but superb appearance. SG 42 cat £225. (P)
$100
$150
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE FREE STATE
7195
1882-86 Arms 5/- rose Postal Fiscal. VF fresh MUH. SG F9 cat £48 for M, should be at least double, £96 MUH.
$30
$50
7196
1882-86 Arms 5/- rose Postal Fiscal. VF fresh MUH, horiz crease. SG F9 cat £48 for M, should be at least double £96 MUH.
$15
$25
7197
1882-86 Arms 5/- rose Postal Fiscal, bottom marginal blk of 4. VF fresh MUH. SG F9 cat £192 as M singles, should be at least double, £384 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$90
$150
7198
1882-86 Arms 10/- orange Postal Fiscal. Superb fresh MUH. SG F12 cat £100 for M, should be at least double, £200 MUH. (P)
$70
$100
7199
1882-86 Arms 10/- orange Postal Fiscal, top marginal blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH. SG F12 cat £400 for M singles, should be at least double, £800 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$200
$300
7200
1896 '½d' opt Tree 3d ultramarine, LL pane of 60 showing all opt types a-g, left column showing opt DOUBLE on 9 stamps & 5th stamp, plus 6th stamp in 2nd column opt TRIPLE. 3M/57MUH, bottom stamp in 2nd column damaged, light vert creases through 4th column, mostly fresh & all errors VF. SG 69-75/a/b cat £645 as M singles, MUH should be at least double, so £125+ for this pane, plus premium for rare multiple. Spectacular exhibition item. (P)
$300
$450
7201
1897 Tree 6d blue, perf 14 unissued, as when the stock was captured in Bloemfontein by the British all were opt 'VRI', apart from a few sheets. VF fresh MUH. SG (86) footnote cat £75 as M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (P)
$90
$130
7202
1897 Tree 6d blue, perf 14, prepared but unissued, cnr blk of 12 with plate no.2 at base. When the stock was captured in Bloemfontein by the British, all apart from a few sheets were opt 'VRI'. Stamps superb fresh MUH, nice never hinged original gum. SG (86) footnote cat £780 as M singles, should be at least double, £1560+ MUH, plus premium for plate blk which is a great rarity! (12) (P)
$900
$1300
7203
1900 'VRI AT' opt Tree & Arms set 1d-£4 . VF fresh M/MLH. SG T42-T49 cat £250 & undercatalogued Army Telegraphs set. (8). (P)
$200
$300
7204
1900 'V.R.I. AT' opt Arms £4 carmine Postal Fiscal. VF fresh M. SG T49 cat £120 & undercatalogued Army telegraphs top value. (P)
$90
$130
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL
7205
1877-78 'VR TRANSVAAL' opt Numeral Revenue 10/- black on green. F-VF F/C, 3½ margins, ms cancel. Bft 23 cat £10.
$8
$12
7206
1878-80 QV 6d olive-black FULL SHEET of 60. Mostly F-VF UN, lots of rejoined/reinforced perf separation & some staining. SG 137 cat £1320 as singles. Interesting for specialist.
$140
$250
7207
1887 Bakker's Express Local Post set with Nylstroom ½d, Postage Due ½d, Pretoria 1d & Marabastad 1d. Mostly VF fresh UN, all 4 margins. RL1-4. Very scarce. (4) (P)
$70
$100
7208
1887 Bakker's Express Local Post ½d black on azure 'Nystroom' blk of 4. Superb UN, full margins. RL1. Scarce multiple. (P)
$50
$80
7209
1887 Bakker's Express Local Post ½d 'Te Betalen' (postage due) blk of 4. Superb UN, top marginal, full margins. RL4. Scarce multiple (P)
$50
$80
7210
1893 'Halve Penny' & bars red opt 'Vurtheim' Arms 2d olive full sheet of 60 (10x6), bars spaced 13½mm in 5th row, others error major left shift of opt across left perfs. VFU CTO, 'Pretoria 1 JUN 96' cds, affixed to thick paper. SG 195 & 195b(var) cat £217 as singles, plus premium for se-tenants & for full sheet.
$100
$150
7211
1893 'Halve Penny' & bars red opt 'Vurtheim' Arms 2d olive full sheet of 60 (10x6), bars spaced 13½mm in 5th row, others 12½mm, inc some annotated varieties. Writing in right margin. VF CTO, 'Pretoria 21 MEI 96' cds, affixed to thick paper. SG 195+195b cat £217+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenants & for full sheet.
$70
$100
7212
1893 'Halve Penny' & bars black opt 'Vurtheim' Arms 2d olive full sheet of 60 (10x6), bars spaced 13½mm in 5th row, others 12½mm. Superb strong opt offset on reverse. Perf separation. VF CTO, 'Pretoria 21 MEI 96' cds, affixed to thick paper. SG 196 & 196b(var) cat £220 as singles, plus premium for se-tenants & for full sheet.
$120
$180
7213
1893 'Halve Penny' & bars black opt 'Vurtheim' Arms 2d olive full sheet of 60 (10x6), bars spaced 13½mm in 5th row, others 12½mm. VFU CTO, 'Pretoria 21 MEI 96' cds, affixed to thick paper. SG 196 + 196b cat £220 as singles, plus premium for se-tenants & for full sheet.
$70
$100
7214
1895 'POSTZEGEL' opt Arms Revenue 6d bright rose, full sheet of 60 right marginal with 'P2' h/s, error opt grossly shifted left (several stamps reading 'STZEGEL or OSTZEGAL' also opt slanted, so reading down. VFU, mounted on paper for support, 'Pretoria 21 MEI 96 ZAR' cds. SG 215(var) cat £240++ as normal singles, plus huge premium for error sheet. Spectacular & probably unique. (P)
$350
$500
7215
1896-97 Arms set ½d to 2/6 VFM, plus set F-VFU inc some prs, also ½d & 1d diag bisect prs tied to pieces! SG 216-24 cat £50, plus the bisects. (25).
$35
$50
7216
1898 Pretoria Newspaper 'De Volkstem' 25th Anniv label in green. FU, cnr flts m/s cancel. Rare Cinderella.
$30
$50
7217
1898 Pretoria Newspaper 'De Volkstem' 25th Anniv multicolour label. VF M, rare Cinderella.
$30
$50
7218
1900 VRI opt Arms £5 deep green, FULL SHEET of 60, from the early 1910s-30s reprint, with forged opts. VF fresh MUH. SG 237(R), originals would cat £135,000 for M singles. Impressive reference item. (P)
$130
$220
7219
1905-09 KEVII set ½d-2½d, opt SPECIMEN, wmk mult crown. VF MUH. SG 273-276s cat £110 for M, should be at least double, £220 MUH. (4) (P)
$120
$180
7220
1884 use of 'Vurtheim' 1d red Postcard, uprated ½d (2) with 'Pietersburg 15 NOV 84' cds. To Germany with Pretoria transit b/s. H&G 1. SG 175.
$25
$40
7221
1895 Cover franked 'Shafts' ½d grey (5), tied by 'Johannesburg 18 MRT 95' cds. From Geological Society of South Africa to Paris with arrival b/s. SG 200 cat £7 as loose stamps & 'from x10' on cover. Rare usage. (P)
$70
$100
7222
1896 envelope with side flaps removed & used as Newspaper band, franked Disselboom Arms 1d red & ½d on 1/- green (2), tied by indistinct pmks. To Bohemia, with Newspaper Tax 2k green added & tied by 'Zamrsk 21 5 96' cds. SG 206, 213 & Austria J77. Probably unique usage. (P)
$200
$300
7223
1896-98 covers at ½ ounce rate franked 1896-97 Arms 2d to Cape of Good Hope, 2½d to England & 3d (1d x 3) rate to USA, pmk 'Zeerust' Springs & Johannesburg respectively, all with arrival b/s. SG 217-19. (3).
$35
$50
7224
1897 Covers with 3 diff frankings for ½ ounce rate to England franked ½d + 1dpr, ½d + 2d, & 2½d solo. All from same sender & receiver, all 'Klerksdorp' cds of May-August & arrival b/s. SG 216-19. (3).
$35
$50
7225
1898 Letter Sheet 'Disselboom' 1d red & green wmk 'POSTDIENST ZAR' large format with 6 sections folded. Prepared but unissued as supplies were not delivered before start of Boer War. (P)
$100
$150
7226
1899 Cover franked 'Disselboom' ½d green, & 1d bicolour (2), tied by 'Pretoria 10 APR 99' cds. To a passenger on a ship at Southampton, but they had already left so h/s 'Too Late to Deliver', plus boxed 'Voisseau parti Ship sailed' on reverse. Eventually returned with b/s 'Onafgehelde Brieven Dept 14 JUN 99' - Dead Letter Office. SG 216-17. (P)
$70
$100
7227
1899 wrapper band franked 'Disselboom' 2d brown & green, tied by 'Johannesburg 20 OC 99'. To USA & endorsed 'Per SS Kanzler.' SG Z18.
$25
$40
7228
1900 Censored Cover franked VFI opt Arms 1d red & green tied by Pretoria 26 JAN 1900' cds with censor tape & cachet. To London. SG 227 cat £1.75 as loose stamp & 'from x20' on cover.
$25
$40
7229
1900 Cover franked VRI opt ½d green (2), tied by 'Johannesburg 27 JUN 00' cds. Sent locally. SG 226 cat £3.50 as loose stamps & 'from x20' on cover.
$35
$50
7230
1900 Registered Cover franked VRI opt Arms 2d (3) & ½d, tied by 'Johannesburg 28 OCC 1900' cds. From Dr Rubinsohn SG 226 228 cat £15 as loose stamps & 'from x20' on cover. 'American Dentist' to USA with New York & Philadelphia b/s. (P)
$70
$100
7231
1900 Registered Cover franked VRI opt Arms 2½d & 4d tied by 'Johannesburg 14 NOV 00' cds. To London with arrival pmks. SG 229, 231 cat £8.50 as loose stamps & 'from x20' on cover. (P)
$70
$100
7232
1900 Cover (folds & no top flap), franked VRI opt Arms ½d pr & 4d, tied by 'Krugersdord 19 NOV 00' cds. To Jersey. SG 226, 230 cat £8.50 as loose stamps & 'from x20' on cover.
$40
$70
7233
1901 use of dark blue Money Order Dept envelope franked VRI opt ½d to 1/-, tied by 'Field Post-Office 41 British Army S Africa JAN 30 01' that was used in Standerton. SG 226-333 cat £30 as loose stamps & 'from x20' on cover. Very attractive. (P)
$70
$100
7234
1902 KEVII 1d Postcards single & double reply opt SPECIMEN. VF -superb UN. H&G 12(s) & 14(s). (2)
$15
$25
SOUTH AFRICA -TRANSVAAL-BOER WAR
7235
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Cape Colony - Postmark: CDS 'Colesberg FE 27 19' cds on Transvaal Arms 3d to 1/- with '19' meant to represent '1900', year error confirmed by Pretoria 1900 cds on same piece, apparently the new century postmarkers yet to arrive. All on single large piece. SG 220-23. (4) (P)
$70
$100
7236
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Cape Colony Postmark: CDS 'Colesberg FE 27 19' on Transvaal Arms 2d & 2½d - year error confirmed by other items from same source, apparently the new century post markers yet to arrive. SG 218-19. (2)
$35
$50
7237
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Cape Colony Postmark: CDS 'Colesberg FE 27 19' on Transvaal Arms ½d & 1d - year error confirmed by other items from same source, apparently the new century postmarkers yet to arrive. SG 216-17. (2).
$35
$50
7238
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Cape Colony - Postmark: CDS 'Colesberg FE 27 19' on Transvaal Arms ½d on 1/-, & Pictorial 1d with '19' meant to represent '1900' -year error confirmed by Pretoria 1900 cds on same piece, apparently the new century postmarkers yet to arrive. All on single piece. SG 213 & 215c. (2). (P)
$70
$100
7239
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Cape Colony Postmark: CDS 'Warrenton DE 15 99' on Transvaal Arms 3d purple & green, full strike on piece. SG 220.
$25
$40
7240
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veldpost ZAR Charlestown 5 APR 1900' on Transvaal Arms ½d, 1d, 2½d, 3d & 6d part to near full violet strikes on piece or loose singles. SG 216, 217, 219, 220 & 222. (5).
$35
$50
7241
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post Charlestown 19 APR 1900' on Transvaal Arms ½ green (3), full or near full violet strikes on piece. SG 216.
$25
$40
7242
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Charlestown ZAR 2 DEC 1899' on Transvaal Arms 3d purple & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 220.
$15
$25
7243
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Dannhauser 4 MEI 1900' on Transvaal Arms 1d red & green, near full violet strike on piece. SG 217.
$25
$40
7244
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: CDS 'Dundee Natal MR 10 00' on Transvaal Arms ½d green near full strike. SG 216.
$25
$40
7245
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: CDS 'Dundee Natal DE 12 99' on Transvaal Arms 1d red & green, near full strike. SG 217.
$25
$40
7246
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Hattingspruit 4 MEI 1900' on Transvaal Arms 1d red & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 217.
$15
$25
7247
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Hattingspruit 14 MEI 1900' on Transvaal Arms 3d purple & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 220
$25
$40
7248
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veldpost ZAR Hattingspruit 15 DEC 1899' on Transvaal Arms 4d olive & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 221.
$25
$40
7249
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal cover (centre fold) franked Transvaal Arms 1d red & green tied by 'Hoofdlager ZAR 30 DEC 99' cds, to Johannesburg with arrival b/s. SG 217. Rare usage. (P)
$70
$100
7250
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: CDS 'Ingogo Rail Natal OC 22 99' on Transvaal Arms 1d red & green, damaged. SG 217. Rare.
$35
$50
7251
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Ingagane 14 APR 1900' on Transvaal Arms 1d red green, full violet strike on piece. SG 27.
$15
$25
7252
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Ingagane 26 MAR 1900' on Transvaal Arms 2d brown & green, full violet strike on piece, plus same dated '14 MEI 1900' on stampless piece. SG 218.
$25
$40
7253
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval Ingagane ZAR 15 DEC 1899' on Transvaal Arms 1/- ochre & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 223.
$25
$40
7254
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark. Oval 'Ingogo ZAR 16 DEC 1899' on Transvaal Arms 3d purple & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 220.
$15
$25
7255
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval Ingogo ZAR 16 DEC 1899' on Transvaal Arms 6d lilac & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 222.
$15
$25
7256
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld Post ZAR Mount Prospect 19 APR 1900' on Transvaal Arms 4d olive & green, near full violet strike on piece. SG 221.
$15
$25
7257
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'Veldpost ZAR Newcastle 14 April 1900' on Transvaal Arms ½d green, full violet strike on piece. SG 216.
$15
$25
7258
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'Veldpost ZAR Newcastle 14 April 1900' on Transvaal Arms ½d green, full violet strike on piece. SG 216.
$15
$25
7259
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'PK Newcastle ZAR 18 Nov 1899' on Transvaal Arms ½d green pr, full violet strike on piece. SG 216.
$15
$25
7260
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'Veldpost ZAR Newcastle 14 April 1900' on Transvaal Arms 1d red & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 217 cat 10p.
$15
$25
7261
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: Oval 'Veld-Post ZAR Charlestown 5 APR 1900' on OFS Tree 1d purple, full violet strike on piece. SG 68. Rare combination.
$35
$50
7262
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line Newcastle ZAR 4 Nov 1899' on Transvaal Arms 1d & 2d pr near full violet strikes on pieces. SG 217-18. (3).
$35
$50
7263
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'Veldpost ZAR Newcastle 14 April 1900' on Transvaal Arms 3d purple & green, full violet strike on piece. SG 220 cat £3.25
$15
$25
7264
1899-1900 Boer invasion of Natal Postmark: 3-line 'PK Newcastle 19 Jan 1900' on Transvaal Arms ½d on 1/-, full violet strike on piece. SG 213.
$15
$25
7265
1900-02 VRI opt Postal Fiscal 5/- dark olive. VFU, 'Johannesburg SEP 01' blue cds. SG footnote unpriced. Higher values were provisionally used on Telegrams & are very scarce (most U lower values originate thus). The highest value priced is the 2/6 at £150, while higher values scarcer & more valuable. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$90
$130
7266
1900-02 VRI opt Postal Fiscal 10/- brown. VFU, 'Johannesburg 6 OCT 00 ZAR' cds. SG footnote unpriced. Higher values were used provisionally on telegrams & are very scarce (most U lower values originate thus). The highest value priced is the 2/6 cat £150, while higher values scarcer & more valuable. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$150
$220
7267
1900-02 VRI opt Postal Fiscal £1 brown. VFU, 'Johannesburg 6 OCT 00' blue cds. SG footnote unpriced. Higher values were provisionally used on Telegrams & are very scarce (most U lower values originate thus). The highest value priced is the 2/6 at £150, while higher values scarcer & more valuable. Exp Ceremuga. (P)
$200
$300
7268
1900 Boer War £1 banknote 'Gouvernements Noot / EEN POND'. VF. Pick 54. Interesting addition to any Boer War collection.
$40
$70
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND
7269
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV GB ½d to 1/-, plus 1893 Natal 6d dull purple & 1891 Natal 1d Postal Fiscal. VFU. SG 1-10, 16, F1 cat £674. (12) (P)
$350
$500
7270
1888-93 opt QV GB ½d to 1/- (ex 1d & 4d), h/s SPECIMEN in italics (violet), plus QV revenue Natal 1d Postal Fiscal, h/s SPECIMEN. Mostly F-VF M/UN, some blemishes. SG ex 1s-10s cat £579 as normals. (9) (P)
$120
$180
7271
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV GB 1d deep purple. VF M. SG 2 cat £28.
$10
$15
7272
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV GB 2½d purple blue. VF fresh M. SG 4 cat £45.
$20
$30
7273
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV GB 4d green & deep brown. VFM. SG 6 cat £60.
$30
$45
7274
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV GB 1/- dull green. VF fresh MLH. SG 10 cat £150. (P)
$80
$120
7275
1888-93 'ZULULAND' opt QV Natal ½d dull green, w/o stop. VFU. SG 13 cat £50.
$20
$30
7276
1891 'ZULULAND' opt QV Natal Revenue 1d dull mauve Postal Fiscal, h/s SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG F1s cat £75, Yv FP15.
$35
$50
7277
1894-96 QV Tablet set ½d-£1 opt SPECIMEN. VFM, £1 is UN. SG 20s-28s cat £500 (normals cat £850). (9). (P)
$170
$250
7278
1894-96 QV Tablet £5 purple & black on red top value. Superb fresh MUH, marginal & excellent centring, pristine never hinged original gum, fantastic original colour. SG 29 cat £5500 for M, should be at least double, £11,000 MUH. Great rarity in genuine MUH condition & certainly one of the best quality examples in existence. 1997 BPA photo cert, while diff new certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$8500
$12000
7279
1894-96 QV Tablet £5 purple & black on red, opt SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MLH. SG 29s cat £475 (normal cat £5500). (P)
$400
$600
7280
1894-96 QV Tablet £5 purple & black on red. VF F/C, tiny pinhole, m/s signature & 10.1.98, plus cds. Bft 11 cat £500 for F/C. SG 29 cat £2250 for FU. Very rare top value. (P)
$230
$375
SOUTH AFRICA - BRITISH ARMY
7281
1899-1900 'ARMY TELEGRAPHS' opt QV GB ½d vermilion. VF fresh AT1 cat £50.
$25
$40
7282
1899-1900 QV Army Telegraphs 6d lilac & green, right half diag bisect on piece with 6d lilac & green. VFU, 'Army 29.11.00 Telegraphs' cancel. SG AT6/AT6a cat £290+, plus premium for such piece. (P)
$200
$300
SOUTH AFRICA - UNION
7283
1913-24 KGV set ½d to 10/-. VF M/MLH. SG 3-16 cat £450. (P)
$250
$400
7284
1913-24 KGV £1 green & red. F-VF fresh M, nice bright colours. SG 17 cat £700. Scarce top value. (P)
$450
$650
7285
1927 Springbok 1d carmine essay by Harrisons London, screened printing, perf 14, smaller size 21½x17mm. Superb fresh UN as made. (P)
$20
$30
7286
1927 Springbok 1d ultramarine essay by Harrisons London, screened printing, perf 14, smaller size 21½x17mm. VF fresh UN.
$25
$40
7287
1930-44 Union Buildings 2d blue & violet, bilingual horiz pr. VF fresh MLH. SG 44e cat £350. (P)
$75
$120
7288
1930-44 Pictorial 1/- brown & deep blue photogravure horiz bilingual pr, wmk Springbok head inverted, left stamp variety 'twisted Horn flaw'. F-VF U. SG 48dw cat £325. (P)
$130
$200
7289
1938 Voortrekker Fund ½d + ½d, full sheet of 120, Sheet No 8576 all marg, plus 6 stamp-size tabs at base. VF MUH. SG 76 cat £1080+ as prs, plus premium for very rare full sheet.
$150
$250
7290
1948 Postage Due 2d black & violet, blk of 12 (3x4 - R15/5-6 & 16/5-6), 4 in 2nd & 3rd rows variety 'thick double D'. VF fresh MUH. SG D36/36a cat £592+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant variety blk, should be at least +50%, so est £888. (P)
$350
$500
7291
1997-2000 Animal Def 5c-90c, plus R3, all marginal horiz IMPERF prs. Also 2000 Fish 70c & 70c vert imperf prs. VF fresh MUH, almost all 4 margins. SG 1012a-1021, 1024, 1208, 1212(var). Rare group as only 1 sheet of ea recorded. (13 prs)
$150
$250
7292
1997-2000 Geometric Tortoise 10c, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1013(var). (P)
$65
$120
7293
1997-2000 Spotted Hyena 30c LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1015(var).
$65
$120
7294
1997-2000 Rabbit 40c, LR cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1016(var).
$65
$120
7295
1997-2000 Monkey 50c, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1017(var).
$65
$120
7296
1997-2000 Cape Hunting Dog 60c, blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1018(var). (P)
$65
$100
7297
1997-2000 Cape Hunting Dog 60c, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1018(var).
$65
$120
7298
1997-2000 Roan Antelope 70c LL cnr marginal blk of 4, with printers note & date. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1019(var).
$65
$120
7299
1997-2000 Giraffe R3, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1024(var). (P)
$65
$120
7300
1997-2000 Big 5 Airmail Postcard rate (R1.20) FULL SHEET of 25 with 'Thulamela' labels uncut from booklets, error imperf between stamp & labels & at right between stamps & right margins. VF MUH. SG 1040-1044(var).
$35
$70
7301
1998 Frama imperf Proof se-tenant un-cut strip of the set of 9. VF fresh MUH. SG mention of normal under Machine Labels, SACC 1147-1155(p). (P)
$60
$120
7302
2000 Fish 5c Surgeon fish LR cnr marginal blk of 4 with sheet barcode, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1204(var). (P)
$65
$120
7303
2000 Fish 60c Surgeon fish, LR cnr marginal blk of 4 with sheet barcode. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1211(var). (P)
$65
$120
7304
2000 Fish 80c Cowfish, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH, all 4 margins. SG 1213(var).
$65
$120
SOUTH WEST AFRICA
7305
1923 setting I opt KGV sets ½d-£1, of both English & Afrikaans singles (which originated from same se-tenant prs/strips) opt SPECIMEN, 1d variety 'Af.rica'. VF UN, part gum, nice colours. SG 1-12s cat £3400++ as singles specimen sets as per SG. Extremely rare matching sets & desirable with the variety. Certificate can be obtained on request. (24). (P)
$2000
$3000
7306
1923 Setting I opt KGV ½d green, horiz se-tenant pr, variety 'broken t in West'. VF fresh MLH. SG 1(var) cat £5+ as normal, plus premium for variety.
$5
$10
7307
1923 setting I opt KGV ½d green, horiz se-tenant pr, variety 'Wes for West'. VF fresh MUH. SG 1a cat £120 for M, should be at least double, £240 MUH. (P)
$110
$160
7308
1923 setting I opt KGV 1d rose-red, LR gutter marginal se-tenant blk of 4 (2 prs) LR stamp variety 'Af.rika for Africa' VF fresh 3M/1MUH, variety superb MUH. SG 2/2c cat £189 as M should be at least double, £378 MUH variety, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$200
$300
7309
1923 setting I opt KGV 1d rose-red, horiz se-tenant pr, error misplaced opt with most of 'Afrika' at top on 1st stamp & variety 'Wes, for West'. FU with 'Outjo' cds. SG 2b(var) cat £190 as M 'Wes' variety only, plus premium for used, & for very rare misplaced opt. Extremely rare  combination. (P)
$275
$400
7310
1923 Setting I opt KGV 4d orange-yellow & sage-green horiz se-tenant pr, Litho opt in shiny ink. VF fresh MLH. SG 5a cat £50.
$25
$35
7311
1923 Setting I opt KGV 4d orange-yellow & sage green, horiz bilingual pr, litho opt in shiny ink. VF fresh MLH. SG 5a cat £50.
$25
$40
7312
1923 setting I opt KGV 6d, se-tenant blk of 4 (2 prs), UL basic stamp variety white scratch through King's head'. VFU with 'Swakopmund 19 Jan 23' cds. SG 6, 6(var) cat £100+, plus premium for variety (4) (P)
$50
$80
7313
1923 Setting I opt KGV 1/3 pale violet horiz se-tenant pr, litho opt in shiny ink. VF fresh MLH. SG 8a cat £90.
$50
$70
7314
1923 Setting I opt KGV 2/6 purple & green, horiz se-tenant pr, litho opt in shiny ink. VF fresh MLH. SG 9a cat £160. (P)
$100
$150
7315
1923 setting I opt KGV 5/- horiz se-tenant pr, opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH. SG 10s cat £250 as normal. Very rare se-tenant specimen pr as most were separated & SG lists specimens only as singles. (P)
$90
$130
7316
1923 Setting I opt KGV £1 green & red, horiz se-tenant pr. Superb fresh MLH, excellent centring. SG 12 cat £850+. Only 120 prs printed. (P)
$700
$1000
7317
1923 Setting II opt KGV 5/- purple & blue, horiz se-tenant pr. VF fresh MLH. SG 13 cat £160. (P)
$110
$150
7318
1923 Setting II opt KGV 10/- blue & olive-green, horiz se-tenant pr. VF fresh MLH. SG 14 cat £600. Only 1200 prs printed. (P)
$500
$700
7319
1923-26 setting II opt KGV 10/-, English single. VF fresh MLH. SG 14 cat £600 for M pr or £140 for U single. (P)
$80
$120
7320
1923-26 Setting III opt KGV set ½d-£1, horiz se-tenant prs. VF fresh MLH. SG 16-27 cat £750. (12 prs). (P)
$600
$900
7321
1923-26 SWA setting III opt KGV ½d green full sheet of 240 in 4 panes of 60, separated by horiz & vert gutters, plate no.7 ea cnr. Mostly VF fresh MUH, top & central margins reinforced, top panes separated vertically at gutter. SG 16 cat £1560 for M, should be at least £3120 MUH, plus premium for plate numbers & full sheet. Extremely rare full sheet & fantastic item for specialist study. (240). (P)
$500
$1000
7322
1923-26 setting III opt KGV £1 green & red, English & Afrikaans singles (were formally a horiz pr), h/s SPECIMEN. Superb fresh MUH. SG 27(s) normal cat £400 for M, while specimen is unlisted! Originates from a collection of UPU specimen stamps from postal archive, & it is assumed that some tiny quantity of this setting III £1 was accidentally used to make up required quantity of specimens when sets of the setting VI specimens were being prepared. Extremely rare with SPECIMEN being the only examples we have ever seen - certificate can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$600
$1000
7323
1923-26 Setting IV opt KGV 2/6 purple & green, horiz se-tenant pr. VF fresh M. SG 28 cat £100. (P)
$70
$100
7324
1923 setting III opt Postage Due 6d black & slate, right marginal blk of 8 (4 bilingual prs), 2nd pr error 'Wes for West in South West Africa'. Superb fresh MUH. SG D5/D5a cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$500
$750
7325
1923-26 Setting VI opt KGV set ½d-£1, horiz se-tenant prs. VF fresh MLH. SG 29-40 cat £550. (12 prs). (P)
$450
$650
7326
1923-26 Setting VI opt KGV set ½d - £1, horiz setenant prs. VF fresh M/MLH, with top vals unusually nice. SG 29-40a cat £550. Top value £1 exp Champion. (24) (P)
$500
$700
7327
1923-26 setting VI opt KGV 1d rose-red, se-tenant blk of 4 (2 prs), error opt misplaced to right. VFU with 'Windhoek SWA 14 II 26' cds. SG 30(var) cat £20++, plus premium for opt shift.. (4)
$25
$40
7328
1923-26 setting VI opt KGV 3d, se-tenant blk of 4 (2 prs), error opt shift downwards. VFU with 'Windhoek' cds. SG 32(var) cat £80++, plus premium for opt shift. (4)
$40
$70
7329
1923-26 Setting VI opt KGV 6d, horiz se-tenant pr. VFU. SG 34 cat £48.
$20
$30
7330
1923-26 setting VI opt KGV 1/- & 10/-, setenant horiz prs, h/s SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 35s & 39s est cat £250. (2 prs). (P)
$110
$160
7331
1923-26 Setting VI opt KGV £1 green & red, bilingual horiz pr. VF MLH. SG 40 cat £325. (P)
$180
$300
7332
1923-26 Setting VI opt KGV £1 pale olive-green & red horiz se-tenant pr. VF fresh MLH. SG 40a cat £325. (P)
$250
$350
7333
1923-26 setting IV opt KGV £1 pale olive green & red se-tenant pr. U on piece with Windhoek cds, left stamp creased before use, right stamp superb. SG 40a ca £600. (P)
$130
$200
7334
1927 opt Pictorial set 2d, 3d, 1/- & 10/- bilingual horiz prs, all h/s SPECIMEN, being full set. F-VF fresh MLH. SG ex 49s-54s cat £400. (4 prs). (P)
$300
$450
7335
1927 'South West Africa' & 'Suidwes Afrika' vert opt Ox Wagon 5/- black & green, horiz bilingual pr. VF fresh MUH. SG 53 cat £75 for M, should be at least double, £150 MUH. (P)
$80
$120
7336
1927-30 SWA opt only (SG type 10), imperf proof horiz pr on thick white paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 58(p). (P)
$40
$70
7337
1927-30 SWA opt Springbok ½d black & green, vert bilingual pr, error SWA above value & top stamp w/o opt. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 58c cat £650 & greatly under-catalogued as only 1 error sheet with 10 such prs recorded. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$700
$1000
7338
1927-30 SWA opt Pictorial 2d grey & maroon, horiz bi-lingual pr, error opt DOUBLE, one INVERTED (both equally strong with one over buildings portion of design). VF fresh MLH. SG 60cb cat £750. Only 1 sheet printed from which very few stamps have survived. Certificate can be obtained on request. (2) (P)
$450
$650
7339
1927-30 'SWA' opt Table Mountain 10/- bright blue & brown, bilingual pr, variety stop after A in SWA almost totally missing. VFM. SG 67a cat £375. (P)
$85
$150
7340
1927 'South West Africa' & 'Suidwest Afrika' opt only, (SG type D1 & D2) imperf proof bilingual horiz pr, on blue wove paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG D33(p). (P)
$40
$70
7341
1927 'Suidwes Afrika' & 'South West Africa' opts, (SG type D1/D2) imperf proof of opt only bilingual horiz pr on white wove paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG D33(p). (P)
$40
$70
7342
1931 Pictorial set ½d to 20/- in bi-lingual prs inc Airs. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 74-87 cat £250. Under-catalogued. (14 prs) (P)
$180
$275
7343
1931 Airmail 3d & 10d bilingual horiz prs. VF fresh M. SG 86-87 cat £84. (2 prs).
$40
$70
7344
1935-36 'SWA' opt Voortrekker Fund 1d+½d grey black & pink, top marginal horiz bi-lingual pr, error opt INVERTED. Stamps superb fresh MUH. SG 92a cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH. Only 1 sheet recorded. RPSL photo cert. (P)
$300
$450
7345
1941 'SWA' opt only imperf proof blk of 4 opts (SG type 30), error top 2 opts INVERTED, on buff wove paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 117(p) (P)
$50
$80
7346
1943-44 SWA opt only (SG type 31), imperf roof vert pr on buff paper. VF UN as made, all 4 margins. SG 127(p). (P)
$40
$70
7347
1937-52 KGVI used collection on pgs inc 1937 Train 1½d long pr, 1937 Coronation set long prs. 1941-43 War Effort to 1/-. 1943-44 Bantam to 1/-, 1945 Victory set horiz prs, 1948 Silver Wedding blk of 4, 1947 Royal Visit set long prs, 1949 UPU set long prs & 1949 Voortrekker set. All diff. VFU. SG cat £120. (75)
$50
$70
7348
1916 Forerunner usage of Parcel Post Label card franked South Africa KGV 2/6 (cnr flt) tied by 'Swakopmund 13 11 16' cds. SG Z13 cat £70 as loose stamp & great rarity on parcel label. SASC SA13 cat R4000 as stamp & unpriced on cover label which the 5/- is cat some R4000 for stamp & cat R60,000 = A$6000 on cover parcel label which means the unpriced 2/6 would be similar. Great rarity & probably unique usage. (P)
$700
$1000
7349
1923 Cover franked setting I opt bilingual 1d vertical prs (2) -both with opts shifted left with S of South partially missing, tied by 'Windhoek 2 MAR 23' cds. Sent locally. SG 2(var) cat £7 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover, plus premium for variety.
$10
$20
7350
1923 Registered cover franked setting I opt bilingual prs of ½d, 2d, & 3d, plus 1d blk of 3 & 4d Zuid-West single -the ½d, 2d, & 4d are litho opts, tied by 'Windhoek 18 JUL 23' cds. To USA with b/s of New York & Boston. SG 1d, 2, 3c, 4, 5a cat £254+ as loose stamps & 'from x6 on cover. (P)
$100
$150
7351
1924 Cover franked setting III opt bilingual vert strip of 3, tied by ''Tsumeb 5 JUL 24' cds. To Germany. SG 17 cat £5 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$8
$15
7352
1924 Cover franked setting I opt ½d litho opt bilingual blk of 4 & pr, tied by 'Keetmanhoop 1 SEP 24' cds. To Germany. SG 1d cat £195 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover. (P)
$100
$150
7353
1924 PPC Swakopmund franked setting I opt ½d bilingual strip of 3 tied by 'Outjo 15 11 24' cds. To Finland with 'Kuru' arrival cds. SG 1 cat £10 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$25
$40
7354
1924 Registered cover franked setting I opt bilingual pr of ½d litho opt & setting III 3d split pr, tied by 'Windhoek 15 12 24' cds. To Germany with Hannover arrival b/s. SG 1d & 19 cat £68 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover. (P)
$80
$120
7355
1926 PPC franked setting III opt ½d & setting VI 1d, tied by 'Outjo 28 1 26' cds. To Finland. SG 16 & 30 cat £6 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover.
$8
$15
7356
1926 Registered cover franked setting III opt 2d bilingual pr, plus type VI single 3d, tied by 'Maltahone 1 11 26' cds. To Estonia, b/s Tallinn arrival. SG 18 & 32 cat £21 as loose stamps & 'from x6' on cover. Unusual destination. (P)
$50
$80
7357
1930 Registered cover franked setting III opt ½d bilingual pr, plus SWA opt Ship blk of 4, tied by 'Walvis Bay 10 FEB 30' cds. To Pretoria. SG 16 & 59 cat £48 as loose stamps & 'from 2-6' on cover.
$40
$70
SOUTHERN RHODESIA
7358
1924-29 KGV Admiral set ½d to 5/-. F-VFU. SG 1-14 cat £425. (14) (P)
$170
$250
7359
1924-29 KGV Admiral ½d blue-green, vert pr, error IMPERF BETWEEN. Superb fresh MLH/MUH. SG 1b cat £1200. Very rare error. (P)
$700
$1000
SPAIN
7360
1851 Queen 6c black. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins. Edifil 6 cat €375, SG 9 cat £350. (P)
$140
$200
7361
1851 Queen 2R red. Superb U appearance with red web cancel, 4 large margins, small expertly repaired tear & red cancel has in fact being painted over traces of black cancel. SG 11 cat £13,000. Edifil 8 cat €16,000 for black cancel, or would cat €30,000 for red cancel! The key stamp of Spain & one of the rarest classic stamps of Europe. Beautiful looking example of this rarity. 2008 Baschwitz BPP/CEM photo cert. (P)
$2300
$3500
7362
1853 Madrid Local Arms 3c bronze. VFU appearance, 4 margins, expertly repaired at bottom in margin only, black oval grid pmk. SG 31 cat £9500, Edifil 23 cat €10,700. Extremely rare genuine example. 2010 Scheller photo cert. (P)
$1700
$2500
7363
1854 Arms 4c carmine, horiz line m/s cancel; for specimen. VF fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 33(s) normal cat £500, Edifil 32ma cat €165 (normal cat €570). (P)
$25
$40
7364
1854 Arms 1R blue. VFU, 3 horiz bars cancel, 4 margins. SG 35 cat £425 for normal U, Edifil 34as cat €180 (normal U cat €485)
$40
$70
7365
1854 Arms 2c green, thick greyish paper. VFU, 3 margins, black oval barred pmk. SG 39 cat £2500, Edifil 32A cat €2850. Very rare genuine example. Exp Roumet & others. (P)
$375
$500
7366
1854 Arms 4c carmine, thick bluish paper, horiz single line m/s cancel for Specimen. VF fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 40(s) normal cat £475, Edifil 33 Ama cat €165 (normal cat €570).
$15
$25
7367
1855 Queen 4c carmine, on bluish paper wmk loops. VF fresh UN, 4 margins. SG 47 cat £325, Edifil 40 cat €375. (P)
$90
$130
7368
1856 Queen 2R light violet, wmk 'diamond grid'. FU, 3½ margins, tiny tear at base, black '3 DIG 59' cds, plus red cds. SG 53 cat £28++, plus premium for rare pmk, Edifil 46 cat €110++ for black cds, red cds is unpriced.
$15
$25
7369
1856-59 Queen 2c yellow-green thick white paper, no wmk, horiz line m/s 'cancel' for specimen. VF UN, 4 margins. SG 58(s), normal cat £700, Edifil 47m unlisted! (normal cat €745).
$25
$40
7370
1856-59 Queen 12c orange, unissued, no wmk, thick paper. VFU, 3 horiz bars cancel, 4 margins. SG footnote cat £100 for UN, Edifil NEIAS cat €230. (P)
$35
$50
7371
1856-59 Queen 12c orange, unissued, no wmk, thick white paper, horiz line m/s 'cancel' for specimen. VF fresh UN, 4 margins. SG footnote, normal cat £100, Edifil NEIAM cat €435. (P)
$70
$100
7372
1860 Queen 10c deep brown on brown. U, 2½ margins, cnr fault, black wagon wheel pmk. SG 66 cat £1700, Edifil 54a cat €2300. Rare genuine example. (P)
$150
$220
7373
1864 Queen 12c green on pale rose, typographed Postal Forgery. Superb U, 4 margins '29 MAI 64' cds, plus black wagon wheel pmk. SG 77(F), Edifil 65Fa cat €235+. Interesting specialist item. (P)
$70
$100
7374
1865 Queen 19c rose & brown, perf 14. Fresh UN, tiny thin but VF appearance with nice colour. SG 89 cat £4250, Edifil 77 cat €5100. Extremely rare in genuine unused condition. (P)
$650
$950
7375
1865 Queen 19c rose & brown, perf 14. FU appearance, some flts, barred pmk. SG 89 cat £3000, Edifil 77 cat €3360. Rare genuine example. (P)
$275
$400
7376
1867 Queen 19c pale rose. Superb U with extremely light cancel. SG 102 cat £475++, Edifil 90 cat €570++. (P)
$170
$250
7377
1869 Frank stamp blue imperf, plus 1881 Frank stamp black/buff imperf. Both Franks were allowed for franking books written by authors which were deemed to be a public service. 1st F-VF U, 3½ margins & 2nd VF UN, 4 margins. Yv TF1 & 2 cat €95. SG F172 & F273 cat £125. (2)
$40
$60
7378
1870 Allegorical 'Spain' 1E600m grey-lilac. GU, on piece with barred diamond pmk, small tear at left but NO punch cancel. SG 183 cat £1000, Edifil 111 cat €1475. Very rare genuine postally used. (P)
$180
$275
7379
1870 Allegorical 'Spain' 2E blue. FU. SG 184 cat £600, Edifil 112 cat €840. Rare genuine postally used. (P)
$180
$275
7380
1873 Don Carlos 1R blue, with 'tilde' over 'N' of 'ESPANA', imperf. VFU appearance, 4 margins, thin & crease, black m/s cross cancel, plus 'rayed' pmk. SG C3 cat £475, Edifil 156 cat €560. Rare genuine example. Exp Scheller. (P)
$60
$90
7381
1873 Don Carlos 1R blue with 'tilde' over 'N' of 'ESPANA', imperf. VFU appearance, 4 margins, thin, diamond dotted pmk. SG C3 cat £475, Edifil 156 cat €560. Rare genuine. Exp Scheller. (P)
$100
$150
7382
1873 Don Carlos 1R blue, with 'tilde' over 'N' of 'ESPANA', imperf. M, 4 margins, flts. SG C3 cat £650, Edifil 156 cat €785. Rare genuine example. Exp Scheller. (P)
$80
$120
7383
1874 Don Carlos 1R deep lilac, imperf. VFU, 4 margins. SG C4 cat £350, Edifil 158 cat €415. Exp Scheller. (P)
$100
$150
7384
1901-05 King 40c rose, blue numeral 'A.000,000' on reverse (= specimen). VF fresh MLH, excellent cenetring for issue. SG 302 cat £350++, Ed 251Na cat €957 inc the specified +50% premium for w/c. (P)
$250
$400
7385
1901-05 King Alfonso 40c rose, blue control no. A000,000 (specimen) on back. F-VF MUH. SG 302(s) cat £350+ for M normal, should be at least double, £700 MUH. Edifil 251Na cat €930. (P)
$250
$400
7386
1920 'CORREO AEREO' opt King set 5c-1P, plus 5c, error opt DOUBLE & another 5c error opt DOUBLE, 1 diag & shifted to right. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 353-357, 353b & 353b(var) cat £210++, Ed 292-296, 292hh, 292hhx cat €430. (7). (P)
$130
$200
7387
1920 'CORREO AEREO' opt King 1P claret, IMPERF with blue control no A000,030 on back. VF fresh MUH sl vert gum crease top marginal with all 4 margins. SG 357a cat £425, Ed 296s cat €460. (P)
$130
$200
7388
1920 UPU Congress 1c black & blue-green sheet of 50, with sheet no A005304. VF MUH, some horiz folds. Ed 297 cat €35+, SG 361A cat €28 for M singles, should be at least double, £56 MUH, plus premium for full sheet.
$20
$30
7389
1920 UPU 30c black & green, perf 13½, error King's head & building (black) DOUBLE one INVERTED, with blue control no. A000,000 on back. VF fresh MLH. SG 368A(var), Ed 304edi cat €258+. Only 1 sheet printed & very few recorded. Spectacular inverted centre error! 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
7390
1927 Alfonso Coronation Anniv Air opt 75c/5c, horiz pr, left stamp variety '192' instead of '1927'. SG 455/455(var), Ed 388+388t cat €70+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr.
$25
$40
7391
1927 Alfonso Coronation Anniv Air opt 75c/10c horiz pr, right stamp variety '192' instead of '1927'. VF MLH. SG 456/456(var), Ed 389+389t cat €126+ as singles, plus premium for se-tenant pr.
$50
$70
7392
1927 Alfonso Coronation Anniv Air opt 75c/25c, variety '192' instead of '1927' VF MLH. SG 457(var), Ed 390t cat €148.
$60
$90
7393
1927 Alfonso Coronation Air opt 75c/50c, variety '192' instead of '1927'. VF MUH. SG 458(var), Ed 391t cat €115.
$40
$60
7394
1929 Seville & Barcelona Exhib set 1c-10P, opt large MUESTRA (Specimen) with A000,000 controls nos in blue on back. F-VF fresh M. SG 502-14s cat £225, Ed 434M-447M cat €715. Very scarce set. (13). (P)
$220
$350
7395
1930 Air Congress set 5c-4P, with blue control no A000,000 at back (=specimen). VF fresh MLH. SG 547-552 cat £170+ as normals, plus large premium for specimen, Ed 483N-488N cat €619. (6). (P)
$180
$275
7396
1930 Columbus 20c red printer's sample proof (instead of violet) opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' with small security punch. VF fresh UN as made. SG 600(p), Ed 538MT unlisted in this colour!
$40
$70
7397
1930 Air Pinzon 30c orange, unissued colour. VF MUH. SG 614(var), Ed 553cc cat €48.
$15
$25
7398
1930 Spanish-American Exhibition set 1c-10P, plus 10P engraved & 20c Express. VF fresh MLH. Ed 566-82 cat €200. SG 627-E643 cat £253. (17). (P)
$100
$150
7399
1930 Spanish-American Exhibition 1c-10P basic set, plus 20c Express. VF fresh MUH. SG 627-E643 cat £72 for M, should be at least double, £144 MUH, Edifil 566-8 & 582 cat €205. (16). (P)
$100
$150
7400
1930 Spanish American Exhib imperf & colour trial proofs selection 5c grey, 10c green, 25c blue, 50c black, 1P grey-blue colour trial, 4P blue & 4P black, colour trial. VF M/UN, all 4 margins. SG ex 629-640(p), Ed 583s, 584s, 585s, 587s, 589ccs, 591ccs cat €135. Scarce group. (7).
$60
$90
7401
1930 Spanish-American Exhib 10P orange-brown (recess printed), top marginal gutter blk of 4, plus 10P chocolate photogravure printing). Stamps VF MUH, some perf separation. SG 641-42 cat £417 for M singles, should be at least double, £834 MUH, plus premium for blks. Ed 581-82 cat €1114 as singles. Rare & impressive top value blks. (2 blks of 4). (P)
$275
$400
7402
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P green, error missing head. VF fresh MUH. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecet cat €96. Spectacular.
$40
$60
7403
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P green, error head INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH, bottom marginal. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecei cat €120+. Spectacular inverted centre error. (P)
$90
$130
7404
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P green, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, error head INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecei cat €480+. Spectacular inverted centre error. (P)
$300
$450
7405
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P yellow green, vert gutter pr, error head omitted on both stamps. VF fresh MUH. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecef cat €192+. (P)
$70
$100
7406
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P yellow-green bottom marginal horiz pr, error head omitted & imperf between. VF fresh MUH. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecefsp cat €186+. (P)
$70
$100
7407
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P green, blk of 4, printed from 2 plates, variety head shifted left. VF fresh MUH. SG 650, Ed 588ec cat €316+. (P)
$130
$200
7408
1930 Air Spanish-American Exhib 1P green, UL cnr marginal vert pr, error IMPERF. VF fresh MUH. SG 650(var), Ed 588ecs cat €308+. (P)
$130
$200
7409
1931 Barcelona 'REPUBLICA' diag opt 'CORREO AEREO' King set 5c-50c. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 683-686 cat £68, Ed 29-32 cat €105. (4).
$50
$70
7410
1931 Air Pan American set 5c-4P, special printing in diff colours. VF fresh MLH. SG 707-712(p), Mi 592F-597F cat €182, Ed 614cc-619cc cat €138. Only 2000 sets printed. (6). (P)
$70
$100
7411
1931 Montserrat Monastery set 1c-10P, plus Air 5c-1P & Express 20c, mostly perf 11¼. VF M/MLH. Ed 636-54 cat €1990. SG 713-31 cat £1820. Key set. (19) (P)
$600
$900
7412
1931 Montserrat 900th Anniv 50c orange perf 11½. Superb fresh MUH. Ed 645 cat €145. SG 722A cat £85 for M, should be at least double, £170 MUH.
$40
$70
7413
1931 Montserrat 900th Anniv 4P magenta, perf 11½. VF fresh MUH. Ed 647 cat €1430, SG 724A cat £800 for M, should be at least double, £1600 MUH. Rare MUH key value. (P)
$275
$400
7414
1931 Air Montserrat set 5c-1P. F-VF fresh MLH. SG 726A-730A cat £85, Ed 650-654 cat €120. (5).
$50
$70
7415
1931 Barcelona Charity opts 5c set 4 diff in red & 4 diff in blue. VF fresh M/UN. Ed NE1-8 cat €127. (8)
$50
$70
7416
1932 Barcelona Charity airmail 5c imperf 4 diff in red, as se-tenant blk of 4 from the centre of the sheet. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH. Ed NE13-16 cat €300. Rare 'heart of sheet' multiple. (4) (P)
$130
$200
7417
1932 Barcelona Charity airmail 5c perf 4 diff in blue, as se-tenant blk of 4 from the centre of the sheet. VF 2MLH/2MUH. Ed NE9-12 cat €300. Rare 'heart of sheet' multiple. (4) (P)
$130
$200
7418
1937 Holy Year 1P red-orange & blue, error centre INVERTED. Superb fresh MLH. Edifil 835 cat €750, SG 908a cat £375. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
7419
1938 Charity Orphans 5c green printer's sample proof (instead of lilac) opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' with small security punch. VF fresh UN as made. SG unlisted, Ed 21MT cat €100.
$40
$70
7420
1938 VII Anniv Air opt 2.50P on 10c scarlet, with blue control no on back. VF fresh MUH. SG 838 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH, Ed 756 cat €225. (P)
$110
$160
7421
1938 Madrid Defence Fund 45c+2P blue & blue-green M/Sheet IMPERF. Superb fresh MLH, stamp MUH. SG MS 839a(var), Ed 758a cat €890+. Very rare. 2021 Ceremuga photo-cert  (P)
$450
$700
7422
1938 'AEREO+5Pts' opt Defence of Madrid 45c+2P. VF MLH, gum sl tropicalised. SG 841 cat £425, Edifil 759 cat €510. (P)
$100
$150
7423
1938 'AEREO+5Pts' opt Defence of Madrid 45c+2P dull blue & light blue. VF fresh MLH. SG 841 cat £425, Ed 759 cat €450. Exp Roig, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
7424
1938 'AEREO + 5Pts' opt Defence of Madrid 45c+2P dull blue & light blue. Superb fresh MUH. SG 841 cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH, Ed 759 cat €900. Exp Roig, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$700
7425
1938 'AEREO + 5Pts' opt Defence of Madrid 45c+2P error opt INVERTED. VFM. SG 841(var), Edifil 759hi cat €786. Exp Galvez, plus 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$375
$500
7426
1938 'AEREO + 5Pts' opt Defence of Madrid 45c+2P dull blue & light blue, error opt INVERTED over lower portion of design. Superb fresh MUH. SG 841(var), Ed 759hi cat €1570. Very rare genuine. Exp Roumet, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7427
1938 'AEREO+5Pts' opt Anniv USA Constitution 1P multicolour with lighter background. VF fresh MLH. SG 847 cat £400, Ed 765a cat €450. Exp Champion etc, plus 2021 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$200
$300
7428
1938 Anniv of USA Constitution 1P+5P Airmail opt M/Sheet, no.1038. Superb fresh MUH. Ed 766 cat €2500; Sc C97c cat US$2500. SG MS848 cat £1500 for M, so should be at least double, £3000 MUH. Only 2000 printed & seldom seen MUH. Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
7429
1938 Anniv of USA Constitution 1P+5P Airmail opt M/Sheet, no 1272. Superb fresh MLH, stamp MUH. Ed 766 cat €1500+; Sc C97c cat US$1500+. SG MS848 cat £1500+. Very scarce as only 2000 printed. Exp, plus 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$900
$1300
7430
1938 Air opt Montserrat set 50c on 25c-2p on 25c. VF fresh MLH. SG 851-855 cat £95, Ed 782-786 cat €120. (5).
$50
$70
7431
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, opt MUESTRA (specimen). VF fresh UN. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £650 for normal. Ed 775-80M cat €486. Scarce & attractive set. (6) (P)
$170
$250
7432
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, opt MUESTRA (specimen), all in blks of 4. VF fresh UN. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £2600 for normal singles. Ed 775-80M cat €1944+ as singles, while specimen multiples are extremely rare. (24) (P)
$650
$1000
7433
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, black PROOFS from defaced plates, on medium card. VF fresh UN as made. SG 857a-e(s) cat £650 for normal. Ed 775-80PR cat €246. Scarce & unusual. (6) (P)
$65
$100
7434
1938 Submarine Mail Civil War set 1P-15P, black PROOFS from defaced plates, on medium card, all in cnr blks of 4. VF fresh UN as made. SG 857a-857e(s) cat £2600 for normals. Ed 775-80PR cat €984+. Very rare in positional blks. (6 blks of 4). (P)
$230
$375
7435
1938 Submarine Service 2P purple, imperf colour trial printed on both sides with shifted 6P green printed on back. Superb UN, 4 margins. SG 857b(var), Ed 776ccas/778cds est cat €225.
$70
$100
7436
1938 Submarine Service 2P green, imperf colour trial blk of 4. Superb UN, all 4 margins. SG 857b(var), Ed 776ccds cat €160+. (P)
$70
$100
7437
1938 Submarine Service 1P brown, imperf colour trial. Superb UN, top marginal, 4 margins. SG 857a(var), Ed 775cccs cat €93.
$35
$50
7438
1938 Submarine Service 1P blue, imperf colour trial. Superb UN, right marginal, 4 margins. SG 857a(var), Ed 775cchs cat €198. (P)
$70
$100
7439
1938 Submarine M/Sheet, with no 000223 on back. Superb MUH, much nicer than usual gum. SG MS857g cat £700 for M so at least double, £1400 MUH, Edifil 781 cat €1010. Key Civil War M/Sheet. (P)
$650
$1000
7440
1938 Submarine M/Sheet perf, with no.000000 ( = specimen). Superb MUH, much nicer than usual gum. SG MS 857g(s) cat £700++ for M so at least £1400 for normal MUH, Ed 781N cat €1400+. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7441
1939 opt on 1905 Tercentenary 1.25P/15c, 5P/10c & 10P/25c, with control nos at back A022001, A010316 & A002527, prepared but unissued due to the defeat of the Republican forces. Superb fresh MUH. SG unlisted, Edifil NE35-37 cat €1645 & undercatalogued. Only 500 printed. Rare & sought after set. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1500
$2200
7442
1939 Air 10P dark blue, unissued, vert pr IMPERF. Superb fresh MUH, top marginal with all 4 margins. Ed E38s cat €194. (P)
$70
$100
7443
1942 Barcelona Charity 'NAVIDAD 1942' opt M/Sheets 5c red & 5c green. VF fresh MUH. Ed 40-41 cat €140. (2)
$60
$90
7444
1945 Airmail anti-TB 25c vermilion, error 'Lorraine Cross' OMITTED. F-VF fresh MUH. SG 999(var), Edifil 997ef cat €125 for M, should be at least double, €250 MUH, plus photo of the only recorded sheet it came from. (P)
$120
$180
7445
1950 Franco Canary Islands Visit Air opt 10c on 25P, first printing WITHOUT control no at back. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Ed 1083 cat €6000. SG 1151a cat £5000. Genuine examples are extremely rare, especially in such nice condition. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3500
$5000
7446
1950 Franco Canary Islands Visit Air opt 10c on 25P, first printing WITHOUT control no at back. VFU. Ed 1083 cat €2000. SG 1151a cat £2000. Very rare genuine example. 2003 Raybaudi photo cert. (P)
$500
$750
7447
1950 Franco Canary Islands Visit Air opt 10c on 25P, first printing w/o control no at back. VF fresh MLH, nice original gum. Ed 1083 cat €3600. SG 1151a cat £5000. Very rare genuine example. Dr Saeftel BPP photo cert. (P)
$1000
$1500
7448
1951 Air Isabella 60c green, right marginal, error IMPERF between stamp & margin. Superb fresh MUH. SG 1166(var), Ed 1097smd cat €200. Very rare. (P)
$80
$120
7449
1951 Air Isabella 60c green, LR cnr marginal, error IMPERF between stamp & margin. VF MLH, tiny specs on gum. SG 1166(var), Ed 1097smd cat €100 & under-catalogued as very rare.
$40
$70
7450
1920 UPU Congress printed official smaller cover franked King Alfonso XIII 25c, tied by type A special cds pmk 'VII Congres Postal Universal / 1.X.20', with another strike beside, to Switzerland. VF fresh, sl roughly opened at top. Ed 274 being usage of normal defs before the issue of the UPU Congress stamps. Very rare usage on the opening day of the Congress. (P)
$180
$275
7451
1920 UPU Congress printed official larger cover franked UPU Congress 25c, tied by type B special machine pmk 'VII Congres Postal Universal / 28.XI.20', to France with Paris arrival b/s. F-VF, bit roughly opened etc. Ed 303 cat €258+. This cancel is extremely rare. (P)
$180
$275
7452
1920 UPU Official printed postage free parcel label with type C special octagonal pmk 'VII Congres Postal Universal / 28.XI.20', with 'R' regist h/s, sent to Switzerland. VF fresh. Extremely rare survivor. (P)
$100
$200
7453
1920 cover franked UPU Congress 10c, 15c, 40c & 50c, tied by type C special octagonal pmk 'VII Congres Postal Universal / 3.XI.20', to the Spanish military commander on the Chafarinas Islands. F-VF, sl aging. Ed 300, 301, 305 & 306 cat €200+. Rare franking & usage.
$70
$100
SPAIN - COLONIES
7454
Cape Juby: 1937 'CABO JUBY' opt Morocco 1st Anniv Civil War set 1c-10P, plus Express 20c. VF MUH, mostly very fresh. Ed 85-101 cat €700. SG 79-94 cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. Rare set. (17). (P)
$375
$500
7455
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1903 Curly Head 4P maroon, with control no 000,000 (specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 16 cat US$150+. SG 16 cat £190+. Ed 16N cat €285. (P)
$120
$200
7456
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1903 Curly Head 5P emerald, with control no 000,000 on back (specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 17 cat US$175+. SG 17 cat £225+. Ed 17N cat €330. (P)
$140
$200
7457
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1903 Curly Head 10P grey-blue, with control no 000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 18 cat US$325+. SG 18 cat £425+. Ed 18N cat €620. (P)
$250
$350
7458
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with serial no A000,000 (specimen) on back. VF fresh MLH. Sc 19-34 cat US$815+, SG 19-34 cat £1000+ both, plus premium for specimens, Ed 19N-34N cat €1889+. Only 1000 such sets printed. (16) (P)
$800
$1200
7459
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with blue A000,000 (specimen) control no. on back. VF MUH. Sc 19-34 cat US$1500+, SG 19-34 cat £1000 as normal M, should be at least double, £2000 MUH, Edifil 19N-34N cat €1915 for M so est €2700 MUH. Only 1000 such sets printed & very rare MUH. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (16) (P)
$1500
$2200
7460
Elobey, Annobon & Corisio: 1905 Curly Head 3P orange-red with control No 000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh MLH. Sc 31. SG 31 cat £21 for normal. Ed 31N cat €49.
$20
$30
7461
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1905 Curly Head 5P slate-green, with Control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). Superb fresh MLH. Sc 33 cat US$170+. SG 33 cat £225+. Ed 33n cat €365. (P)
$150
$220
7462
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1908-10 'HABILITADO PARA' opt set 5c/1c - 25c/10c. F-VF M/U. Sc 55-60. SG 57-62 cat £38. Ed 50A-50F cat €49. (6)
$25
$35
7463
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1908-10 'HABILITADO PARA' opt King 3c orange-red, horiz pr, left stamp 'PARA' omitted. VF fresh M. Sc 57(var), SG 59(var), Ed 50Che + 50C cat €26+ as singles plus premium for positional se-tenant pr, which should be 50%, so est cat €39.
$20
$30
7464
Elobey, Annobon & Corisio: '1909 CORREOS 10 Cen de Peseta' opt Arms Fiscal 50c green imperf, no control no. Superb VF U, 4 margins, blue cds. SG 63 unpriced. Ed 501tn.
$40
$60
7465
Elobey, Annobon & Corisio: '1909 CORREOS 10 Cen de Peseta' opt Arms Fiscal 1P25 lilac imperf, with control no on back. Superb VF U, 4 margins, blue cds. SG 64 unpriced. Ed 50J.
$40
$60
7466
Elobey, Annobon & Corisco: 1909 HABILITADO PARA OS CTMS' opt Arms Fiscal 50c blue green imperf. VFU, 4 margins, blue cds. Sc, SG & Ed unlisted. (P)
$80
$150
7467
Fernando Poo: 1884-93 'Habilitado Para Correos' circular opt Alfonso 1c green, opt in blue. Superb fresh MLH. Sc 9(var) cat US$188 as per footnote, SG 9A cat £160, Ed 9A cat €205. (P)
$120
$180
7468
Fernando Poo: 1884-93 'Habilitado Para Correos' circular opt King 50c/1c grey, black opt. Superb fresh MLH. Sc cat US$120. SG 9B cat £160, Ed 9 cat €175. (P)
$110
$150
7469
Fernando Poo: 1884-93 'Habilitado Para Correos' opt Alfonso 50c/2c rose, opt in blue. VF fresh M. Sc 11. SG 10A cat £42, Edifil 10A cat €50.
$30
$45
7470
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 'Habilitado' circular opt Baby 5c/12½c sepia, opt in blue. VF fresh MLH. Sc 25. SG 28 cat £50, Edifil 37hccb cat €72.
$35
$50
7471
Fernando Poo: 1896 'CORREOS 5 CENTAVOS' blue opt Arms Fiscal 10c rose-red. 1896 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 15c' black vert opt Arms 10c blue-green. VF U, all 4 margins. Sc 39-41. SG 31, 32 & 61 cat £70. Ed 41A, 41B & 43 cat €64. (4)
$35
$50
7472
Fernando Poo: 1896 'Habilitado Para Correos' blue opt Fiscal 10c rose-red, inscribed 'TBRE MOVIL - FDO POO 1896', imperf. VF fresh M, 4 margins. Sc 40. SG 32 cat £40, Edifil 41B cat €41.
$25
$35
7473
Fernando Poo: 1896 Arms 10c rose-red Postal Fiscal, imperf. VFU, 4 margins, Postal 'CORREOS 19 NOV 97 FERNANDO POO' cds. Sc Unlisted. SG footnote after 32 unpriced. Ed 41 cat €215. (P)
$80
$150
7474
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 '5 CEN' in circle opt Baby 1/8c grey, black opt. VF M. Sc 26. SG 33a unpriced, Edifil 40 cat €42.
$25
$40
7475
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 '5 CEN' in circle opt Baby 1/8c grey, black opt INVERTED. VF fresh MLH. Sc 26(var). SG 33a(var), Edifil 40hi cat €102. Rare error.
$50
$80
7476
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 '5 Cen' in circle opt Baby 12½c sepia, Fresh M, thin at top. Sc 31. SG 40b unpriced, Edifil 40G cat €92.
$35
$50
7477
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 '5 Cen' in circle opt Baby 20c indigo, red opt, & 25c pale lake, black opt. VFU. Sc 32 & 33. SG 41b & 42a unpriced, Edifil 40H $ 40J cat €65. (2)
$30
$45
7478
Fernando Poo: 1896-98 '5 Cen' in circle opt Baby 20c indigo, red opt INVERTED. VFU. Sc 32(var). SG 41b(var), Edifil 40Hhi cat €102. Rare error.
$50
$80
7479
Fernando Poo: 1898-99 'ANO 1898' & 'CORREOS' black h/s Arms 75c green. U with violet h/s thins, almost 4 margins. SG & Sc unlisted, Ed 46A cat €370. Very rare. (P)
$180
$275
7480
Fernando Poo: 1898-99 'ANO 1898' & 'CORREOS' black h/s Arms 25c green. U with violet h/s, thins, almost 4 margins. SG & Sc unlisted. Ed 46A cat €330. Very rare. (P)
$180
$275
7481
Fernando Poo: 1898-99 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS' circular black opt Baby 50c/10c pale lake. VF fresh MLH. Sc 36 cat US$230. SG 47a unpriced, Ed 27 cat €295. Exp Galvez. (P)
$180
$275
7482
Fernando Poo: 1898 'Habilitado Para Correos' dark blue opt Fiscal 15c/10c blue-green, inscribed 'TBRE MOVIL - FDO POO 1898', imperf. Superb fresh M, 4 margins. Sc 41. SG 61 cat £60, Edifil 43 cat €50.
$35
$50
7483
Fernando Poo: 1899 'CORREOS' & '1,899' black h/s Arms 25c blue-green. F-VF MLH, almost 4 margins, repaired diag tear. Sc unlisted. SG 64(var) footnote. Ed 46c cat €675. Very rare. Exp Roig, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$300
$450
7484
Fernando Poo: 1899 'CORREOS' & '1,899' black h/s Arms 25c blue-green, error 'CORREOS' OMITTED. VFU, thin, 4 margins, with violet cds & h/s. Sc unlisted. SG 64(var). Ed 46c(var) cat €335++, plus premium for error. (P)
$100
$200
7485
Fernando Poo: 1899 '1898' & 'CORREOS' black h/s Arms 25c blue-green, error 'CORREOS omitted'. VF U, 4 margins with violet h/s. Sc unlisted. SG 64(var), Ed 46c(var) cat €335+, plus premium for error. (P)
$100
$200
7486
Fernando Poo: 1899 'CORREOS' & '1,899' black h/s Arms 25c blue-green, error '1,899' DOUBLE. Superb fresh UN, 4 large margins. Sc unlisted. SG 64(var). Ed 46c(var) cat €675+++ as normal, plus premium for error which should be several times normals. The only recorded example & believed unique. 2011 Behr AIEP photo-cert. (P)
$700
$1200
7487
Fernando Poo: 1899 'Fernando Poo 10 Cent de Peso' & 'CORREOS' in red opt Arms 25c blue-green, variety 'dropped 1 in 10'. Superb VFU. SG 42(var). SG 62(var) cat £85++. Ed 47F(var) cat €82++.
$60
$90
7488
Fernando Poo: 1899 'Correos' red opt, plus 'Fernando Poo 1899' black opt Fiscal 10c/25c blue-green, inscribed 'SELLO 10o As 1896Y97', imperf. Superb VFU, 'Correo 12 ABR 99 Fernando Poo' cds in violet. Sc 42. SG 62 cat £85, Edifil 47F cat €82. Impressive large stamp.
$50
$70
7489
Fernando Poo: 1899 'Correos' red opt,, plus 'Fernando Poo 1899' black opt Fiscal 10c/25c blue-green, inscribed 'SELLO 10o As 1896Y97', imperf, bottom marginal with 'Fernando Poo 1899' in margin. VF fresh M, horiz crease, 4 large margins. SG 62 cat £140++, Ed 47F cat €115+++. (P)
$70
$100
7490
Fernando Poo: 1899 'Fernando Poo Habilitado Para Correos' black opt Fiscal 15c/25c blue-green, inscribed 'SELLO 10o As 1896Y97', imperf, variety 'no stop after 15 Cent'. Superb M, 4 margins. Sc 43 cat US$190, SG 63 cat £225, Ed 47G cat €175. (P)
$130
$200
7491
Fernando Poo: 1899 'Fernando Poo 1899 Habilitado Para Correos' black opt Fiscal 15c/25c blue-green, inscribed 'SELLO 10o As 1896Y97', imperf. Superb U/CTO, 'Correos 27 ABR 99 Fernando Poo' cds in violet. Sc 43 cat US$120, SG 63 cat £160, Ed 47G cat €115. (P)
$70
$100
7492
Fernando Poo: 1899 'CORREOS' black h/s Arms 25c blue-green. VF UN, 4 large margins, ink spot at left. Sc unlisted, SG 64 cat £550. Ed 45 cat €675. Very rare. Exp Champion, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo-cert. (P)
$350
$500
7493
Fernando Poo: 1900 'CORREOS' & '5 CEN' in circle black opt Arms 10c blue. 1900 'CORREOS' diag red opt Arms 10c blue, both imperf. Superb VF U, 4 margins. Sc 86 & 87. SG 111 & 114 cat £66. Ed 48A & 48Ca cat €68. (2)
$35
$50
7494
Fernando Poo: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with serial no. A000,000 (specimen) on back. VF fresh MLH. Sc 136-51 cat US$295+, SG 172-87 cat £425+ both plus premium for specimens, Edifil 136N-51N cat €545+. Only 1000 such sets printed. (16). (P)
$275
$400
7495
Guinea: 1902 Curly Head set 5c-5P. F-VF M/MLH. Sc 1-8 cat US$900. SG 1-8 cat £1335. Rare as only 1500 sets printed. (8)
$700
$1000
7496
Guinea: 1902 Curly Head 5c-5P. VF MUH. Sc 1-8 cat US$1800+. SG 1-8 cat £1100 for M, should be at least double, £2200 MUH. Ed 1-8 cat €2215. Only 1500 sets printed & very rare MUH. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (8) (P)
$1500
$2200
7497
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head set ¼c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M/MLH. Sc 9-26 cat US$852+. SG 21-38 cat £1000+ both, plus premium for specimens. Ed 9N-26N cat €2033. Only 1000 surch sets printed. (18) (P)
$900
$1200
7498
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head 2P myrtle-green, with Control No 000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 22. SG 34 cat £43+ for normal. Ed 22N cat €79.
$25
$35
7499
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head 3P brick-red, with Control no 000,000 at back (Specimen). Superb fresh M. Sc 23 cat US$95+. SG 35 cat £120+. Ed 23N cat €210. (P)
$70
$100
7500
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head 4P blue with Control no 000,000 at back (Specimen). F-VFM. Sc 24 cat US$110+. SG 36 cat £150+. Ed 24N cat €265. (P)
$70
$100
7501
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head 5P deep purple, with control no 000,000 at back (Specimen). Superb fresh M. Sc 25 cat US$210+, SG 37 cat £275. Ed 25N cat €480. (P)
$180
$275
7502
Guinea: 1903 'Habilitado Para Correos' black opt Police Fiscal 10c/1P25 rose, inscribed 'Posesions Espanolas De Africa Occidental', black control at back, imperf. Superb U, 4 large margins. Sc 8D cat US$400, SG 11 cat £400, Ed 26G cat €550. Rare. Exp Galvez. (P)
$300
$450
7503
Guinea: 1903 Curly Head 10P rosine with control no 000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 26 cat US$300 for normal. SG 38 cat £450 for normal. Ed 26N cat €750. (P)
$275
$400
7504
Guinea: 1904 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 Cen de Peseta' dark blue opt Fiscal 50c orange, imperf, black control no 0,000,792 at back. Superb VF U, 4 margins, blue cds. Sc 8B. SG 10a. Ed 26D.
$40
$60
7505
Guinea: 1904 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 Cen de peseta' red opt Fiscal 50c orange, imperf, black control no 0,002,695 at back. Superb U, 4 large margins. Sc 8B(var) unpriced. SG 10b cat d70. Ed 26F cat €102.
$60
$90
7506
Guinea: 1904 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 Cen de Peseta' red opt Fiscal 75P deep violet, imperf with Control No A0,000,022 on back. Superb fresh MLH, 4 large margins. Sc unlisted value. SG 19 cat £1300. Ed 26W cat €2000. Extremely rare high value. 2019 CEM photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
7507
Guinea: 1905 Curly Head 1c-4P, with Control A000,000 at back (Specimen). F-VF fresh M. Sc 27-40 cat US$205+. SG 39-52 cat £261+, plus premium for Specimen. Ed 27-40N cat €459. Only 1000 each printed. (14) (P)
$150
$220
7508
Guinea: 1905 Curly Head 1c-3P all with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh MUH. Sc 27-39 cat US$275+. SG 39-51 cat £175 as normal M should be at least double, £350 MUH. Ed 27N-39N cat €310 for M, should be at least double, €620 MUH. (14). (P)
$200
$300
7509
Guinea: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with blue control no. A000,000 (specimen) on back. VF MUH. Sc 27-41 cat US$950+, SG 39-54 cat £550 for normal M, should be at least double, £1100 MUH, Edifil 27N-42N cat €1125 for M, so est cat €1680 MUH. Only 1000 such sets printed & very rare MUH. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (16) (P)
$900
$1200
7510
Guinea: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with serial no. A000,000 (specimen) on back. VF fresh MLH. sSc 27-51 cat US$950+, SG 39-54 cat £550+ both plus premium for specimens, Edifil 27N-42N cat €1100+. Only 1000 such sets printed. (16) (P)
$550
$800
7511
Guinea: 1904 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 cen de peseta' black opt Fiscal 50c orange, imperf, with Control no 0,002, 798 on back. VF fresh M, 4 large margins, tiny tear at right. Sc 8B cat US$140. Ed 26E cat €184. Exp Galvez. (P)
$70
$100
7512
Guinea: 1907 King set 1c-10P all with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh MUH. Sc 58-73 cat US$210+. SG 76-86 cat £140 for normal M should be at least double, £280 MUH. Ed 43N-58N cat €158 for M, should be at least double, €316 MUH. (16). (P)
$180
$275
7513
Guinea: 1908-09 'HABILITADO PARA 05 CTMS' opt King 1c, 2c in red, 3c, 4c in black & 10c opt DOUBLE in red & black, all blks of 4. VF fresh MUH, 2 MLH in 10c blk. Sc 74-78(var). SG 87-81(var). Ed 58S-58V & 58Xhha cat €284 for M singles, MUH should be at least double, €338, plus premium for blks.
$90
$130
7514
Guinea: 1908-09 'HABILITADO PARA 05 CTMS' opt King 10c orange, error opt DOUBLE in red & black, control No A000,316 at back. VF fresh MUH. Sc 78(var), SG 91(var). Ed 58Xhha cat €37 for M & should be double €74 MUH.
$30
$45
7515
Guinea: 1909 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 Cen de Peseta' black opt Fiscal 50c green imperf. F-VF U, almost 4 margins. Sc 98. SG 93 cat £70. Ed 58AA cat €114.
$40
$60
7516
Guinea: 1909 'HABILITANO PARA CORREOS 10 cen de peseta' carmine opt Fiscal 50c green, imperf, with control no. A0,013,979 on back. Superb U, 4 margins. Sc unlisted. SG 93a cat £110. Ed 58AB cat €179. Exp Galvez. (P)
$100
$150
7517
Guinea: 1909 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 cen de peseta' black opt Fiscal 50P lake, imperf, with control no A 0,000,024 on back. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, right marginal with 4 huge margins. Sc 101A cat US$2750 for M, SG 98 cat £3500 for M, should be at least double, £7000 MUH. Ed 58AH cat €5550 M, so est €11,100 MUH. Great high value rarity in MUH condition as only 20 printed! Graus AIEP photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
7518
Guinea: 1909 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS 10 cen de peseta' black opt Fiscal 75P rose, imperf, with control no A 0,000,024 on back. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, right marginal with 4 huge margins. Sc 101B cat US$2750 for M. SG 99 cat £3500 for M, should be at least double, £7000 MUH. Ed 58AJ cat £5550 M, so est €11,000 MUH. Great high value rarity in MUH condition as only 20 printed! Graus AEIP photo cert. (P)
$4000
$6000
7519
Guinea: 1909 King set 1c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 85-97. SG 101-113 cat £28+ for normals. Ed 59N-71N cat €63. (13)
$40
$60
7520
Guinea: 1909 'HABILITADO PARA CORREOS' black opt Fiscal 10c/50c green, inscribed 'Territories Espanoles Del Africa Occidental', black controls on back, imperf. Superb U/CTO, 4 large margins. Sc 98 cat US$58+, SG 93 cat £70+, Ed 58AA cat €115+. (P)
$70
$100
7521
Guinea: 1911 'GUINEA 1911' or 'GUINEA' in oval opt King set 1c-10P, horiz setenant prs showing dated opt (type I) at right & no date (type II) at left (except 5c is vert pr both type II), blue control numbers on reverse. VF M/MLH. Sc 114-126(var) cat US$550+++ as normal singles SG 114-26(var) cat £850++ per footnote for singles, Ed 72-84 & 72A-84A cat €1035++, plus premium for setenant prs. Only 500 type II sets printed & extremely rare as setenant prs. Top value 10P with 2022 Ceremuga photo-cert. (13 prs). (P)
$700
$1000
7522
Guinea: 1911 'GUINEA 1911' in oval h/s King set 1c-10P 20c & 10P dots instead of '1911' (type II). VF fresh M/MLH. Sc 102-114(var) cat US$147+++. SG 114-126 (footnote) cat £170+++. Ed 72-84 inc 77A & 84A cat €545+ rare, only 500 printed of the 10P. (13). (P)
$200
$300
7523
Guinea: 1912 King set 1c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). F-VF fresh M. Sc 115-127. SG 127-139 cat £44+ for normals. Ed 85N-97N cat €104. (13)
$60
$90
7524
Guinea: 1920 King set 1c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). F-VF fresh M. Sc 171-183. SG 183-195 cat £65+ for normals. Ed 141N-153N cat €92. (13)
$60
$90
7525
Guinea: 1922 King set 1c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). F-VF fresh M. Sc 184-196. SG 196-208 cat £70+ for normals. Ed 154N-166N cat €138. (13)
$70
$100
7526
Guinea: 1924 House set 5c-10P, with control no A000,000 at back (Specimen). VF fresh M, 4P tiny thin. Sc 197-208. SG 209-220 cat £20+ for normals. Ed 167Na-178Na cat €37. (12)
$25
$35
7527
Guinea: 1926 Red Cross opt set 5c-10P, plus 1P on 10P & 2P on 5P, all opt MAESTRA (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc B1-B12 & B70-B71 cat US$94+. SG 221-232, 466, 467 est cat £200+ both as normal, plus premium for specimen. Ed 179M-190M est cat €200. (14). (P)
$130
$200
7528
Guinea: 1929 Exhib opt set 5c-10P, opt MUESTRA (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 209-219 cat US$80+. SG 233s-243s cat £180+ both for normals, plus premium for specimen. Ed 191NM-201M cat €230. (11). (P)
$130
$200
7529
Guinea: 1931 King, Queen & Porter set 1c-5P opt MUESTRA (Specimen) with control no A000,000 at back. VF fresh M. Sc 222-233 cat US$69+. SG 244s -257s cat £200+ both for normals, plus premium for specimens. Ed 202M-215M cat €158. (14). (P)
$110
$160
7530
Morocco: 1903-09 'Correo Espanol Marruecos' opt Crown ¼c green, sheet of 50 blks of 4, with sheet no A0.008,362. Stamps mostly VF UN, few spots. Ed 1 cat €43+. SG 2 cat £35+, plus premium for full sheet.
$20
$30
7531
Morocco: 1937 1st Anniv 5c brown printer's sample proof (instead of magenta) opt 'Waterlow & Sons Ltd Specimen' with small security punch. VF fresh UN as made. SG 186(p), Ed 171MT. Rare!
$40
$70
7532
Philippines: 1854 Queen 5c orange-red. Fresh UN, tiny expert repair only in right margin & basically invisible, 4 large margins & excellent colour. Edifil 1 cat €2625. SG 1 cat £3000. Extremely rare stamp genuine unused & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$1800
$2500
7533
Philippines: 1854 Queen 1R pale-grey-blue. Superb U, 4 large margins, tiny thin, light dotted pmk. SG 5 cat £375. Ed 3b cat €425. (P)
$230
$350
7534
Philippines: 1854 Queen 1R pale grey-blue horiz pr. F-VF U, 4 large margins dotted pmk. SG 5 cat £750+ as singles. Ed 3b cat €1115 for pr. Exp Brun & Stolow. Rare multiple. (P)
$375
$500
7535
Philippines: 1854 Queen 1R slate-ultramarine. M with partial disturbed gum, repaired tears etc but VF appearance. SG 5b cat £1200. Ed 3b cat €1375. Rare genuine mint. (P)
$300
$450
7536
Philippines: 1854 Queen 10c pale rose. Superb U, 4 margins, light dotted pmk. SG 8a cat £350. Ed 2b cat €390. (P)
$230
$350
7537
Philippines: 1854 Queen 2R yellowish-green. UN, major repairs, 4 margins. SG 7a cat £375 as U or £1400 as M. Ed 46 cat €320 as U or €1200 as M. (P)
$90
$130
7538
Philippines: 1863 Queen 5c scarlet & 10c carmine, colon after 'CORREOS'. F-VF UN, almost 4 margins, small thins. SG 19 & 20 cat £93. Edifil 11 & 12 cat €69. (2)
$25
$40
7539
Philippines: 1863 Queen 1R rosy mauve, imperf, Sperati Forgery with 'Sperati Reproduction' h/s on back. Superb U, diamond oval pmk, 4 margins. SG 21 cat £700, Yv 12 cat €450, both for normal. (P)
$100
$150
7540
Philippines: 1863 Queen 1R yellow-green, inscription in black letters. F-VF fresh M, 3 margins, tiny thin. SG 25a cat £250. Ed 16b cat €260. (P)
$90
$130
7541
Philippines: 1872 'HABILITADO POR LA NACION' opt Queen 2R blue, error opt INVERTED. VF UN, small thin, 4 margins. SG 43(var) cat £850 for normal. Ed 20JH cat €975. Very rare. (P)
$450
$700
7542
Philippines: 1872 'HABILITADO POR LA NACION' opt Cuba Queen 2R carmine on blue, wmk 'loops'. VF U, 4 margins. Ed 20E cat €153. SG 45 cat £160. (P)
$90
$130
7543
Philippines: 1874 'HABILITADO POR LA NACION' opt Queen 1R bright blue. Fresh UN, 2 margins, repaired tears etc, but still respectable appearance. SG 52 cat £3750. Edifil 20B cat €2950. Extremely rare. (P)
$1000
$1500
7544
Rio De Oro: 1905 Curly Head set 1c-10P, with blue control no. A000,000 (specimen) on back. VF MUH. Sc 1-16 cat US$1700+, SG 1-16 cat £950 for normal M, should be at least double, £1900 MUH, Edifil 1N-16N cat €1750 for M, so est cat €2600 MUH. Only 1000 such sets printed & very rare MUH. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (16) (P)
$1600
$2400
7545
Sahara: 1926 Red Cross opt set 5c-10P, plus Surch 80c on 10p & 2p on 4p, all opt MUESTRA (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc B1-B12, B72 & B73(2) cat US$105+. SG 13-24(s) cat £137+ both for normals, plus premium for specimen. Ed 13-24M cat €174. (14). (P)
$120
$180
7546
Sahara: 1929 Exhib opt set 5c-10P opt MUESTRA (Specimen). VF fresh M. Sc 13-23(s) cat US$87+ SG 25-35(s) cat £95+ both for normals, plus premium for specimens. Ed 25M-35M cat €300. Only 1000 surch sets printed. (11). (P)
$180
$275
SUDAN
7547
1885 Expedition usage of QV Military Telegraph 1d lilac & black horiz strip of 3. VFU on piece with violet 'Field Telegraph SK 17 APR 1885 No. 16' cds of Suakin, with 2 strikes on back. SG MT1 cat £600+. Extremely rare multiple. (P)
$250
$375
7548
1885 Expedition usage of QV Military Telegraphs 1/- green & black. VFU, violet part 'Telegraph' cds. SG MT4 cat £300. Rare. (P)
$100
$150
7549
1885 Expedition usage of QV Military Telegraphs 2/- green & blue. GU, blunt cnr, violet 'Field Telegraph SK' cds of Suakin. SG MT5 cat £500. Extremely rare. (P)
$200
$300
7550
1897 'SOUDAN' opt Sphinx & Pyramid 1m deep brown, bottom marginal vert strip of 6 showing opt types 1-6, error opt transposed (SOUDAN above Arabic script), bottom stamp with 'SOUDAN' only, due to opt shift. Also opt is DOUBLE one albino with the albino in normal position in upper centre of stamps. VF fresh MUH, top stamp diag gum crease. SG 1(var). Extremely rare & spectacular. (6) (P)
$250
$400
7551
1903-12 'O.S.G.S.' opt Camel Postman 10Pi black & mauve, wmk quatrefoil FULL SHEET of 60, with all margins. VF fresh 4 M/56 MUH. SG O4 cat £1500 for M, should be at least double, £2900, plus premium for full sheet. Possibly the only surviving comp sheet. (P)
$1000
$1500
7552
1906-11 'Army Service' opt Camel Postman 10Pi black & mauve, wmk Rosette, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M. SG A16s cat £170 for normal.
$35
$50
7553
1906 'Army Service' opt only imperf Proof, top marginal horiz pr, no wmk, wove paper. F-VF UN as made. SG A5(p).
$50
$80
7554
1906-11 'Army Service' opt Camel Postman 1m brown & carmine 14mm spacing between opt lines, wmk mult star & crescent. VFU, 'Haifa 21 XII 1906' cds. SG A5 cat £450 & undercatalogued. Very rare genuine example & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$325
$475
7556
1913-22 'AS' Perf Camel Postman 2Pi purple & orange-yellow. VFM. SG A23 cat £140 (P)
$100
$150
7557
1913-22 'AS' Perf Camel Postman 5Pi brown & green, chalk-surfaced paper. VFU. SG A24a cat £60.
$25
$40
7558
1935 '15 MILLIEMES' opt Airmail 10m black & carmine, unissued RED opt from proof sheet. VF fresh MUH. SG 68(var) footnote cat £375 for M, should be at least double, £750 MUH. Very rare & certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$300
$450
7559
1940-41 surch 4½Pi on 5m PROOF opt pane of 60 for right side of sheet, with all margins, on thin no wmk paper. VF fresh UN as made, folded down 2nd & 4th columns. SG 79(p). Unique item for specialist. (60) (P)
$400
$800
7560
1940-41 surch 4½Pi on 8Pi PROOF opt sheet of 60 with all margins, on thin no wmk paper. Superb fresh UN as made, folded down centre. SG 80(p). Unique item for specialist. (60) (P)
$600
$1200
7561
Sudan: 1897-30s sets with 1897 SOUDAN opts on Egypt set 1M-10P (9). 1902-21 Camel set 1P-10P (11). 1935 General Gordon set 5M-50P (9). 1927-40 Camel set 1M-3P (9). VF M/MLH. SG cat £500. (38) (P)
$275
$400
SWAZILAND
7562
1889-90 'Swazieland' opt Transvaal 2d olive, error 'Swazielan', perf 12½. VFU, Bremersdorp pmk. SG 5b cat £500. (P)
$200
$300
7563
1890 'Swaziland Government Committee' violet h/s 10/- on rose, perf 12, variety paper coloured through. F-VF F/C, crease at left, on piece with m/s initials & '21.1.95' date. Bft 23(var) cat £125+. Extremely rare. (P)
$130
$200
7564
1904 'Swaziland Revenue only' opt KEVII Transvaal 6d orange & black, horiz pr, wmk crown CA, with stop after 'only'. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds cancel. Bft 26 cat £150+. Very rare & possibly unique multiple. (2) (P)
$120
$180
7565
1904 'Swaziland Revenue only' opt KEVII Transvaal 1d red & black, wmk mult crown. MLH, bit wrinkled. Bft 27 cat £25++. Very rare mint.
$35
$50
7566
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 1/- green & purple blk of 4. Superb F/C, m/s 4/4/05 & initials. Bft 29 cat £200, plus premium for probably unique multiple. (P)
$200
$300
7567
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 2/- brown & purple, variety opt shifted to right. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 21 JUN 1906 Transvaal cancel. Bft 30 cat £50+. Rare.
$35
$50
7568
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 2/- brown & purple. Superb F/C oval 1 JAN 1907. Bft 30 cat £50. (P)
$50
$80
7569
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 2/- brown & purple. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 15 AU 1906 cancel. Bft 30 cat £50. (P)
$50
$80
7570
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 2/6 orange & grey-black, horiz pr, variety opt shifted left. VF F/C m/ s, plus oval cancel. Bft 31(var) cat £100+. Extremely rare variety multiple. (P)
$100
$150
7571
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 5/-olive-black & purple, rejoined horiz pr. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 28 JAN 1907. Bft 32 cat £150+. Rare stamp & possibly unique multiple. (2) (P)
$100
$150
7572
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 5/-olive-black & purple, variety opt shifted to right. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds Transvaal cancel. Bft 32 cat £75+. Rare. (P)
$50
$80
7573
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue 10/- grey-black & blue. Superb F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 1907. Bft 33 cat £100. Rare. (P)
$100
$150
7574
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue £1 grey-black & green, blk of 4. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 29 Jul 1908 Transvaal cancels. Bft 34 cat £400+, plus premium for blk. Rare stamp & probably unique multiple. (P)
$400
$600
7575
1904 'Swaziland' opt KEVII Transvaal Revenue £1 grey-black & green. VF F/C, oval Registrar of Deeds 25 AP 1907 Transvaal cancel. Bft 34 cat £100. Rare. (P)
$100
$150
7576
1907 'Swaziland Revenue only' opt KEVII Transvaal 6d black & orange, with stop after 'only'. VF F/C. Bft 26 cat £75+. Rare.
$60
$90
7577
c1913 'SWAZILAND' opt KEVII Cape 1d violet & red revenue. VF fresh M. Bft 44 cat £25++. Rare mint. (P)
$50
$80
7578
c1913 'SWAZILAND' opt KEVII Cape 2/6 violet & red revenue. VF F/C, m/s initials & '25/3/14' date. Bft 46 cat £50. Rare. (P)
$50
$80
7579
c1914 'SWAZILAND REVENUE ONLY' opt KGV SA 2/6 orange & green. VF F/C, oval 'Registrar of Deeds 4 FEB 1927'. Bft 63 cat £50. Rare. (P)
$50
$80
7580
1914 'REVENUE ONLY SWAZILAND' opt KEVII Transvaal 1d red. VF F/C m/s initials & 13/4/9 date. Bft 68 cat £25.
$25
$40
7581
c1925 'Swaziland Revenue Only' 2 line opt KGV SA £1 red & olive-green. VF F/C, oval 'Registrar of Deeds Transvaal'. Bft 83cat £125. (P)
$130
$200
7582
1933-57 Postage Dues 1d (2) & 2d (2) perf 'SPECIMEN; 2d (2, one on chalky paper) LR cnr blks of 4 with the latter showing large 'd' & 2d chalky paper UR cnr blk of 4 with $.1/6 showing serif to foot of 'd' VF M/MUH, SG D1-D2ab cat £320+ (16). (P)
$130
$200
7583
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 21s-24s cat £150 for M, should be at least double, £300 MUH. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$200
$300
7584
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3d brown & deep blue, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp extra flagstaff variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 23/23a £114 for M singles, should be at least double, £228 MUH, plus premium for blk.
$45
$90
7585
1937 KGVI Coronation set 1d-3d perf SPECIMEN. Mostly VF MUH, 3d disturbed gum. SG 25-27s cat £120. Scarce genuine set. (3). (P)
$50
$80
7586
1936 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 1d-6d, tied by 'Mbabane 18 JU 36' cds. To England by air. SG 21-24 cat £21 as loose stamps & 'from x5' on cover.
$25
$40
SWEDEN
7587
1856-62 Local Town Post (3o) brown perf 14. VFM, original gum with adhesions. SG L7 cat £700, Fa 13 cat 5500Kr. (P)
$130
$200
7588
1856-62 Local Town Post (3o) olive-brown perf 14. F-VF UN. SG L7 cat £700, Fa 13 cat 5500Kr. (P)
$80
$120
7589
1862-72 Lion 3o yellowish-brown perf 14. F-VF UN. SG 12bc cat £300, Fa 14B cat 2200Kr.
$30
$50
7590
1862-72 Lion 3o greyish-brown perf 14. VF UN. SG 12bc cat £300, Fa 14B cat 2200Kr.
$30
$50
7591
1924 UPU Congress set 5o-5Kr (King top values). VF fresh MLH. Fa 196-10 cat Kr 4800, SG 146-60 cat £800. (15) (P)
$200
$300
7592
1924 UPU Congress 5Kr blue King. VF fresh MUH. SG 160 cat £375 M, should be at least double, £750 MUH, Fa 210 cat 4500Kr (P)
$120
$180
7593
1924 UPU Anniversary set 5o-5Kr (Bird top values). VF fresh MUH. SG 161-75 cat £900+ for M, should be at least double, £1800 MUH. Fa 211-25 cat 13,500Kr+. (15) (P)
$400
$600
7594
1924 UPU Anniversary set 5o-5Kr (Bird top values). VF fresh M/MLH. SG 161-75 cat £900. Fa 211-25 cat 5500Kr. (15) (P)
$200
$300
7595
1924 UPU Anniversary 2Kr rose-red & 5Kr blue Bird top values. VF fresh MLH. SG 174-5 cat £485. Fa 224-5 cat 2950Kr. (2). (P)
$80
$120
SWITZERLAND
7596
1912 Pro Juventute precursor 10c green. VF U, Martiging Borg 22. XII. 13 Valais cds. Mi II cat €450. 2001 Marchand photo cert. (P)
$180
$275
7597
1913 Liestal 50c semi-official airmail. Superb fresh MLH, bottom marginal. Zum VIII cat SFr 800, Mi VIII cat €800. (P)
$350
$500
7598
1915 Pro Juventute set 5c green & 10c red, blks of 4. VF fresh MUH. Mi 128-129 cat €1120+. SG J1a-J2 cat £660 M, so should be at least double £1320 MUH, plus premium for blks. (8) (P)
$375
$500
7599
1915 Pro Juventute 5c green, TETE-BECHE pr. VFU. Mi K9 cat €1200. SG J1ab cat £1600. Exp Liniger AIEP. (P)
$400
$600
7600
1918 'Industrielle Kreigs Wirtschaft' opt set 3c-30c, thin seriffed opt, used for official departments importing & exporting war materials. VF fresh M/MLH. Mi D1-8I cat €900, SG ex O299-307 cat £1216. (8) (P)
$300
$450
7601
1918 'Schweitzer Post Vaduz' Courier Stamp perf 11½ on all 4 sides. This special WWI stamp was for mail from Vaduz in Liechtenstein to Sevelen in Switzerland where it was put into the normal mail system. VF fresh M. Mi 1A cat €700. Zum 1a cat SFr800. Very rare Local Post. Exp Zumstein, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo cert (P)
$325
$475
7602
1918 'Schweizer Post Vaduz' courier stamp, perf 11½ on 3 sides, top imperf as from top of sheet. This special WWI stamp was for mail from Vaduz in Liechtenstein to Sevelen in Switzerland where it was put into the normal mail system. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. Mi 1B cat €1300 MUH, Zum 1b cat SFr1600. Very rare local post, especially MUH. 2010 Ceremuga-photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
7603
1918 'Schweizer Post Vaduz' courier stamp perf 11½ on 3 sides, top imperf as from top of sheet. This special WWI stamp was for mail from Vaduz in Liechtenstein to Sevelen in Switzerland where it was put into the normal mail system. VF fresh MLH. Mi 1B cat €700, Zum 1b cat SFr800. Very rare local post. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
7604
1924-40 Shield set 90c-2Fr, on granite paper (1924 issue). VF fresh MUH. Mi 194x-197x cat €440. SG 329-332 cat £185 for M, should be at least double, £370 MUH. (4) (P)
$180
$275
7605
1924-40 Shield set 90c-2Fr, on chalky paper with grilled gum (1933 issue). VF fresh MUH. Mi 194x-197x cat €400. SG 329a-332a cat £219 for M, should be at least double, £438 MUH. (4) (P)
$170
$250
7606
1924-40 Arms 1Fr50 red & blue on greenish blue, IMPERF proof ('control printing'), wmk Cross. Superb fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum, 4 large margins. SG 331(p). Mi 196PU cat €1000. Extremely rare, only 1 special sheetlet of 25 existed. Photocopy of 1978 Moser photo cert, plus 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$500
$1000
7607
1934 NABA Exhibition M/Sheet. Superb fresh MUH. Mi Blk 1 cat €900. SG MS357 cat £600 for M, should be at least double, £1200 MUH. (P)
$375
$500
7608
1934 NABA Exhibition M/Sheet. Superb fresh U/CTO, Exhibition 1 X 35 Zurich cds. Mi Blk1 cat €750+. SG MS357 cat £1100+. (P)
$375
$500
7609
1945-55 M/Sheets 1945 Basel Stamp Centenary 10c, 1951 Lunaba Exhib 40c & 1955 Lausanne 10c+20c. VF fresh MUH. SG MS446b, 531a, 561a cat £640. Mi Blk12,14,15 cat €550. (3 M/S). (P)
$170
$250
7610
1945 Peace set 5c-10Fr. VF fresh MUH. Mi 447-459 cat €500. SG 447-459 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550. MUH. (13) (P)
$170
$250
TANGANYIKA
7611
1916 NF opt KGV 3d purple on yellow, opt DOUBLE, with 2nd opt shifted up 12mm which is weakly inked but equally strongly impressed, plus some partial traces of 3rd opt at base. VF fresh MUH, never hinged fresh original gum, with some opt ink smudged on reverse as on all the known examples. Great rarity as only 1 row of 6 believed printed, & only a strip of 3 has ever been recorded, (Additionally a row of 6 of a closely spaced double existed, of which all were used). SG N3a cat £22,000 = A$42,000 for U, unpriced M, & worth more, especially as MUH. 2019 Ceremuga AIEP photo cert. (P)
$7000
$10000
7612
1922-24 Giraffe set 5c to £1 inc extra wmks of 1/-, 2/- & 5/-, plus frame colour changes. VF M/MLH. SG 74-88 & 89-92 cat £748. (22). (P)
$525
$750
7613
1922-24 Giraffe £1 black & yellow-orange, wmk upright. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 88a cat £450 for M, should be at least double, £900 MUH. (P)
$650
$900
7614
1925 Giraffe set 5c-30c new colours opt SPECIMEN. VF MLH, sl tropicalised. SG 89-92s cat £150. (4) (P)
$40
$70
7615
1927-31 KGV £1 black & brown-orange top value. Superb MUH. SG 107 cat £275 for M, should be at least double, £550 MUH (P)
$375
$500
THAILAND - BRITISH PO BANGKOK
7616
1882-85 'B' opt QV Straits 6c lilac, wmk crown CA. Fresh MLH, tiny thin & gum bend. VF appearance. SG 19 cat £325. (P)
$85
$150
THAILAND
7617
Thailand: 1882-2021 huge & very comprehensive collection in 10 'Thailand' stamp album binders with slipcases starting with British PO in Bangkok 1882-85 'B' opt QV to 96c with crown CC, plus 'TWO CENTS' opt 32c & 2c-24c wmk crown CA (mixed good & bad as usual), then Thailand 1883 King set to 1Sk. 1885-87 1 TICAL/Tical opt King 1S (2 types). 1887-91 King to 64a. 1889 Surch 1a on 1S M & U. 1889-91 Surch 1a on 2a, 1a on 3a & 2a on 3a. 1892 Surch 4a on 24a. 1892-94 Surch to 10a on 24a. 1899-1904 King to 64a. 1908 Jubilee opt set to 18a. 1908 Statue set to 40T. 1912 King to 20B. 1918 Red Cross opt to 20B (SG cat £2500+). 1918 Victory opt to 5B (£700). 1920 Scouts Fund set to 1T (£725) & 1921 opt set to 50S (£450). 1926 Coronation Stone set to 20t. 1928 King to 40B. 1944 Thai Occupation of Malaya set (£170). 1953 Red Cross set. 1955 Surch set. 1961-68 King set to 40b. Then excellent range of Commems & Defs inc M/S where issued with imperf & perf M/S in many places. Noted inc 1992 60th Birthday sheetlet of 10. 1996 50th Anniv imperf M/Sheet on thin card (Mi cat €1000), plus perf sheetlet of 10. F-VF M/MUH/U, some earlies doubtful as expected. SG cat £65,000+ = A$115,000+. Valuable & impressive collection. Offered intact at vendor's request at very low reserve. (6000 + 60 M/S) (P)
$6000
$10000
7618
1953 Bangkok-Sydney cover franked King 15s & Airmail 3B, tied by 'Bangkok 18 11 53' cds. Signed by pilot. AAMC 1332 cat $90.
$35
$50
TOGO - BRITISH OCCUPATION
7619
1914 Narrow Setting opt 'One Penny' on Yacht 5pf green, bottom marginal vert pr, top stamp variety 'TOG for TOGO'. Superb fresh MLH/MUH. Mi 15IIPFF, SG H28/H28a cat £137 for M singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant pr which should be +50%, so est cat £205. (P)
$100
$150
7620
1915 opt set ½d to 10/- Accra opt, all variety 'small F- in French.' VF fresh MLH. SG H34a-46a cat £795. Very rare matching variety set! (12). (P)
$450
$650
7621
1915 Accra opt KGV 1d red, error opt INVERTED. F-VF MLH. SG H35h cat £170. (P)
$85
$150
7622
1915 Accra opt KGV 1d red, error opt INVERTED. VF MUH. SG H35h cat £170 for M, should be at least double, £340 MUH. (P)
$130
$200
7623
1915 Accra opt KGV 5/- green & red on yellow, variety 'CCUPATION for Occupation'. Fresh M, typical perfs as most of the rare errors were cut from sheets by a postal official using a knife. SG H44f cat £550. (P)
$180
$275
7624
1915 Accra opt KGV 20/- purple & black on red, variety 'CCUPATION for Occupation'. Fresh M, typical irregular perfs as most of the rare errors were cut from sheets by a postal official using a knife. SG H46f cat £850. Very rare variety. (P)
$300
$450
7625
1916-20 London opt KGV 1/- black on emerald green (emerald-green back). VF fresh M. SG H53c cat £425. Very rare shade. (P)
$250
$375
TONGA
7626
1896 Type-written 'Half-Penny' on 7½d on 2d, with 'VAEUA OE BENI' reading up, perf 12x11. F-VFU SG 37B cat £120.
$40
$70
7627
1938-51 KGVI used inc 1938 20th Anniv set, 1942-49 Pictorial Def set to 5/- wmk script, 1944 Silver Jubilee set, 1949 UPU, 1950 50th Birthday set & 1951 Friendship Treaty set. All diff. VFU. SG cat £181. (30)
$70
$100
7628
1944 Queen Silver Jubilee set 1d to 1/- perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MLH. SG 83s-87s cat £150. (5). (P)
$90
$130
7629
1962 Emancipation opt Official 5/- orange-yellow & slate-lilac, UR cnr marginal blk of 5, right stamp 2nd row error 'MAII' for 'MAIL'. VF MUH. SG O14/O14a cat £1050 as singles, plus premium for very rare positional setenant blk should be +50%, est £1538. (P)
$650
$1000
7630
1966 Tupou College Official Airmail opt UPU 10/- on 4d, error opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH, top marginal. SG O19a cat £275. Only 1 sheet of 60 believed printed. Copy of RPSL photo-cert of blk of 4 it came from. (P)
$130
$200
7631
1973 Commonwealth Games Official $1.50 self-adhesive, error opt DOUBLE, both equally strong & close together. VF fresh MUH, right marginal. SG O111a cat £170. (P)
$60
$90
7632
1973 Commonwealth Games Official $1.50 self-adhesive, error opt DOUBLE vertically shifted. VF fresh MUH. SG O111a cat £170. Copy of RPSL photo cert for blk of 4 it came from. (P)
$60
$90
7633
1980 Official Airmail Bird 5s self-adhesive, redrawn w/o foliage, on piece with 1978 Pineapple 20s coil stamp. VFU. SG O213 & 686 cat £81.
$30
$50
TRINIDAD
7634
1859 Britannia 6d green, imperf, no wmk. VFU, 4 margins, barred oval pmk. SG 28 cat £550. (P)
$200
$300
7635
1859 Britannia 1/- indigo, imperf, no wmk. VF fresh M, 4 margins. SG 29 cat £110. (P)
$50
$80
7636
1859 Britannia 1/- indigo, imperf, no wmk. VFU, 4 margins. SG 29 cat £400. (P)
$150
$220
7637
1859 Britannia 1/- purple-slate, no wmk, pin-perf 13½-14, imperf L, R & base. FU. SG 44 cat £850. Rare. (P)
$200
$300
7638
1894 'OS' opt QV 1d carmine. VFU. SG O2 cat £70.
$30
$45
7639
1905-06 Postage Due 1/- slate-black, blk of 4, wmk mult crown, left 2 stamps variety Upright Stroke. VF MUH. SG D17/D17a cat £150 for M singles, should be at least double, £300 MUH, plus premium for blk. (P)
$100
$200
7640
Trinidad, Tobago & Turks Is: 1851-1937 collection inc Trinidad. 1851-55 Britannia vals to (4d). 1859 Britannia 4d & 1/- (shades), imperf. 1859-80 Britannia vals to 1/- inc wmks, perfs & shades. 1879-82 Surch ½d & 1d. 1869 QV 5/-, perf 12½. 1883-94 QV vals to 5/-. 1896-1906 Britannia vals to 10/- (10/- is opt SPECIMEN). 1904-09 Britannia vals to 5/-. Trinidad & Tobago 1913-23 Britannia vals to £1. 1922-28 KGV Britannia vals to 5/-. 1935-37 Pictorial set to 72c. 1935 Silver Jubilee set. Tobago 1879 QV vals to 5/-. 1882-96 QV vals to 1/-. 1891-92 Surch 2½d on 4d. Turks Is 1867-89 QV vals to 1/-, plus wmks. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £3400+ = A$6500+. (265) (P)
$550
$800
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
7641
1921-22 Britannia 5/- dull purple & purple, wmk Mult Script. VF fresh MLH. SG 213 cat £75.
$40
$60
7642
1921-22 Britannia £1 green & carmine, wmk script. VFM. SG 215 cat £180. (P)
$120
$180
7643
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 2c ultramarine & grey-black LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh 2MLH/2MUH. SG 239/239a cat £36+ for M singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £54.
$20
$30
7644
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 3c deep blue & scarlet, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. Stamps VF fresh MUH. SG 240/240a cat £61 for M singles, should be at least double, £122 MUH plus premium for blk.
$35
$50
7645
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 6c brown & deep blue LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. Superb fresh 2 MLH/2MUH. SG 241/241a cat £100+ as singles, plus premium for positional se-tenant blk which should be +50%, so est cat £150. (P)
$50
$80
7646
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 24c slate & purple LL cnr marginal vert pr, top stamp extra flagstaff variety. VF fresh MLH/MUH. SG 242/242a cat £194 as singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr which should be +50% so est cat £291. (P)
$70
$140
7647
1935 KGV Silver Jubilee 24c slate & purple, LL cnr marginal blk of 4, UL stamp 'extra flagstaff' variety. VF fresh MUH. SG 242/242a cat £222 for M, should be at least double, £444 MUH, plus premium for positional blk. (P)
$150
$220
7648
1937-51 KGVI used with all Omnibus sets inc 1948 Silver Wedding, 1938-44 Pictorial Def set to $4.80, plus 12c shade. Also 1947-61 Postage Due 2d, 6c & 24c. All diff. VFU. SG cat £153. (31)
$60
$100
7649
1960-67 QEII 60c Lilies perf 14½. VF fresh MUH. SG 295a cat £140 & under-catalogued. (P)
$120
$180
7650
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set 2c-24c, tied by 'Registration Trinidad 11 JUL 35' cds. To Br Guiana with arrival b/s. SG 239-42 cat £32 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$40
$70
TRISTAN DA CUNHA
7651
1954 QEII set ½d to 10/- tied to formula registered envelope by individual 'JA 2 54' pmks, pencil addressed to Alice Glass who died at 94 on the island. VF. SG 14-27 cat $70 as loose used stamps alone.
$80
$150
7652
1963 Resettlement opt QEII set 1d to 10/-, ea locally h/s small SPECIMEN 10x1¼mm & affixed to a PO display card 255x125mm. VF M/UN. SG 55-67(s). Ex Tristan PO display & believed UNIQUE. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
7653
1965-67 QEII Ships set ½d-£1 (ex the withdrawn 4½d & 10/- QEII), locally h/s small 'SPECIMEN' 10 x 1¼mm & mounted on a card 250x200mm, the card endorsed 42/11d per set. VF fresh. SG ex71-84b(s). Ex Tristan PO display. Unique & fantastic item for specialist. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (15) (P)
$1300
$2000
7654
1965-67 QEII Ships set ½d-£1 locally h/s small SPECIMEN, 10x1¼mm, mounted on a card 253x125mm (4½d hidden behind the 10/- which is on a fold over flap), the 10/- QEII likewise behind the 4d, the later 1967 values 4d, 10/- & £1 with large SPECIMEN h/s, the card endorsed '42/11 per set'. VF UN. SG 71-84b(s). Ex Tristan PO display & absolutely UNIQUE specialist item. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (17) (P)
$1300
$2000
7655
1971 Surch QEII Ships set ½p on 1d - 50p on 10/-, plus no surch £1, ea locally h/s large SPECIMEN (16x3½mm) mounted on card endorsed '£2.27½ per set'. VF UN. SG 137-48(s), & 84b(s). Ex Tristan PO display & unique specialist item. 2016 Ceremuga photo cert. (13). (P)
$1000
$1500
TURKEY & OTTOMAN EMPIRE
7656
ca1859 Turkish Admiralty Steamship Co 'Porto-Piastre' black label with '2' m/s rate on folded wrapper front with 'PP & Anchor' pmk. Isfila YPO2 very rare Local Post. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$170
$250
7657
ca1859 Turkish Admiralty Steamship Co 'Porto-Piastre' black label with '2' m/s rate on folded letter front to Brusa. Isfila YPO2. Very rare Local Post. 2020 Ceremuga photo cert . (P)
$170
$250
7658
1863 Tughra Postage Due 5Pi black on brown-red, with red band instead of blue. Superb fresh M, 4 large even margins. Mi P4c, SG D10(var) cat £2,500+ normal & at least double, for incorrect band colour, so £5000+. Classic rarity. 2010 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7659
1909 Printed Matter opt Tougra set 5pa-5Pi, perf 12. Superb fresh MLH. SG N276A-N281A cat £800, Mi 1691c-1741C cat €1200. Rare set! (6). (P)
$350
$500
7660
1912 Red Crescent Balkan War (10)pa Ship, Nurse & Soldier horiz se-tenant pr. F-VFM, part gum. Mi Ia+Ic cat €160+. (P)
$70
$100
7661
1912 Red Crescent Balkan War (10)pa Ship, plus Stretcher Bearer, vert se-tenant pr. F-VF fresh MLH. Mi Ia+Ie cat €160+. (P)
$70
$100
7662
1917-18 Howitzer artillery 2pa violet, IMPERF UR cnr marg blk of 4. Superb fresh MUH, 4 large margins. SG 916(var), Mi 629(var). Rare as only 1 sheet recorded. (4) (P)
$250
$400
7663
1921 Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' machine opt Foreign Affairs Fiscal 5Pi bright green. VF fresh M. Mi 734, SG A63 cat £2750. A rare & impressive stamp! 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
7664
1921 Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' machine opt Foreign Affairs Fiscal 5Pi bright green. Superb U with light cds. Mi 734, SG A63 cat £3000. Rare & impressive stamp! 2009 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$250
$400
7665
1922 'Adana January 5th 1922' opt Mosque 5Pi blk of 4, error 'Adana' inverted on both left stamps. VF fresh MUH. SG A112(var), Mi 780(var). Mayo 141 & 141B cat US$640++ for M singles, should be at least double, US$1280++ for such MUH se-tenant blk. Very rare. (P)
$250
$400
7666
1922 'Adana January 5th 1922' opt Mosque 10Pi error opt shifted horiz & vert with 'Adana' at LL & month at UL, while year is totally missing. VF fresh M. SG A113(var), Mi 781(var). Mayo 142mc(var) this combination unlisted, other varieties cat US$425. (P)
$80
$120
7667
1922 'Adana January 5th 1922' opt Mosque 50Pi error opt greatly shifted diag with part opt at ea cnr. Superb fresh MUH. SG A115(var), Mi 783(var). Mayo 144mc cat US$750. Very rare. (P)
$170
$275
7668
1928 2nd Izmir Exhibition opt 15G-200G top vals. VF fresh MUH. SG 1062-66 cat £134 for M, should be at least double, £268 MUH. Mi 877-81 cat €752. (5) (P)
$200
$300
7669
1928 2nd Izmir Exhibition opt Ataturk 25G-200G top vals. VF fresh MUH. SG 1063-66 cat £130 for M, should be at least double, £260 MUH. Mi 878-81 cat €740. (4) (P)
$200
$300
7670
1920 Anatolia Ankara Nationalist opt Revenues with Religious stamps 1Pi U with Unger BPP photo cert (SG cat £600), 50Pi, 2M/1U, 100Pi buff M/U (£200), 100Pi orange-brown M/U (£230), 500Pi M/U (£400), plus piece with 100Pi orange-brown pr & 1000Pi (£2000). Justice stamps 10pa U (£100), 50Pi buff 5M, & yellow-brown M/U, 100Pi (2M, £240), 500Pi U (£325), plus script opt 50Pi U (£180) & 100Pi (2U, £320). F-VF M/U, some U with security cuts as often. SG ex A17-32 cat £4800+. Mi cat €5200. Valuable collection of rarely offered area. (27). (P)
$550
$1000
7671
1916 Registered cover franked star & crescent opts (6) on 1901 2Pi & 5pa printed matter, 1909 1Pi & 10Pi & 1913 GPO 1Pi & 10Pi, tied by 'Voivoda (Galata) 26 4 16' cds. To Germany with 'Pforzheim' arrival b/s. SG 544, 645-6, 651-2 & 659. Mi 271, 364, 371-2 & 376-7 cat €200 -both as loose stamps. (P)
$80
$120
7672
1916 Registered cover franked National Fete opt set 10pa-2½Pi, plus an opt 2Pi, tied by 'Voivoda (Galata) 27 7 16' cds. SG 759-63.
$40
$70
7673
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 50Pi, plus on reverse Religious Tribunal 50Pi with Ottoman Pictorial 5Pi (2) & 10Pi -all cut as per PO rules, tied by cds. Mi 708 & 712, SG A19 & 31 cat £209 as loose stamps & worth several times on card. (P)
$150
$250
7674
1920 Parcel card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt on Notarial Fiscal 50Pi with Pictorial 5Pi (4) -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Iskilib 7 9 21' cds, with 'Samsoum' arrival cds. Mi 708, SG A31 cat £180 as loose stamp & worth several times more on card. (P)
$100
$150
7675
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 50Pi with Pictorial 20pa (2) -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Djida 16 9 21', with 'Kastamuni arrival b/s. Mi 708, SG A31 cat £180 as loose stamp & with several times on card. (P)
$130
$200
7676
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 50Pi 1921 Ministry of Finance 5Pi (2) & 1921 Hejaz Railway 1Pi, plus Pictorial 20pa -all cut as per PO rules tied by 'Eski Shehr' cds, with 'Yozgad' arrival b/s. Mi 708, 740 & 752, SG A31, 59 & 78 cat £200 as loose stamps & with several times on card. Nice mixed franking. (P)
$170
$275
7677
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 100Pi (2), with Ottoman Pictorial 20pa pr -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Sivas 22 10 21' cds, with 'Merzifoun' arrival cds. Mi 709, SG A32 cat £320 as loose stamps alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$150
$250
7678
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 100Pi (perf flts), with Pictorial 3Pi, tied by 'Gumuche-Hadji-Keui' pmk, with 'Merzifoun' arrival b/s. Mi 709, SG A32 cat £160 as loose stamp alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$120
$180
7679
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 100Pi, plus 1921 opt Ministry of Finance 5Pi & Pictorial 20pa, tied by 'Gumuche-Hadji-Keui' pmks to 'Merzifoun 14 10 21 arrival b/s, plus 2 other Turkish cds b/s. Mi 709 & 752, SG A32 & 78 cat £168 as loose stamps alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$130
$200
7680
1920 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Notarial Fiscal 100Pi pr, with 1921 opt Ministry of Finance 5Pi (2) & other normal stamps -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Sivas 6 10 21' cds, with 'Indje-Sou' arrival b/s. Mi 709 & 752, SG A32 & 78 cat £336 as loose stamps alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$170
$275
7681
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Religious Tribunal fiscal 50Pi, '1337' opt Foreign Affairs 5Pi (9) & Ministry of Finance 2Pi & 5Pi -all cut as per PO rules, tied by cds, with arrival b/s. Mi 712, 734 & 751-2, SG A19, 63 & 73-4 cat £27,000+ as loose stamps alone!! -worth several times more on card. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2800
7682
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Religious Tribunal fiscal 100Pi pr & 50Pi -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Tchornm 23 6 21' cds, with 'Samsoun' arrival b/s. Mi 712 & 13. SG A19-20 cat £189 as loose stamps alone. (P)
$150
$250
7683
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Religious Tribunal Fiscal 1000Pi (3) & 100Pi, plus '1337' opt Ministry of Finance 5Pi, & Ottoman Pictorial 20pa (3) on reverse -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Tchoroum 3 10 21' cds, with 'Samsoun' arrival b/s. Mi 713, 715 & 752 cat €6100+, SG A21, 23 & 74 cat £5500+ -both as loose stamps alone & worth several times more on card. Only 575 of the 1000Pi printed & an amazing high value franking. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1800
$2800
7684
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Religious Tribunal Fiscal 5Pi -both cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Samsoun 18 10 21' cds, with 'Malatiya' arrival b/s. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £950 as loose stamps, worth several times on card. (P)
$150
$250
7685
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Religious Tribunal Fiscal 5Pi (6) -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Samsoun 10 11 21' cds, with 'Boul Vadin' arrival b/s. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £2850 as loose stamps alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$450
$700
7686
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Religious Tribunal Fiscal 5Pi (2) with Ottoman Pictorial 1Pi (3) -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Samsoun 17 10 21' cds, with Keski' arrival cds. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £950 as loose stamps alone & with several times more on card. (P)
$250
$400
7687
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Religious Tribunal Fiscal 5Pi -with Ottoman 10Pi Place, tied by 'Samsoun 19 4 21' cds, both with cuts as per PO rules, with 'Amassia' arrival b/s. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £475 as loose stamps alone & worth several times on card. (P)
$170
$275
7688
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Religious Tribunal fiscal 5Pi (10) -cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Samsoun 12 10 21' cds, with Keskin arrival b/s. Mi 730, SG A39 cat £4750 as loose stamps alone!! -worth several times more on card. (P)
$450
$700
7689
1921 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Ministry of Justice Fiscal 50Pi -cut as per PO rules, plus 9 Ottoman stamps, tied by 'Cesaree 11 11 21' cds, with arrival b/s. Mi A721, SG A45 cat £100 as loose stamps & worth several times on card. Rare mixed franking. (P)
$170
$275
7690
1922 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Religious Tribunal fiscal 50Pi, plus '1337' opts on Ministry of Finance 5Pi (4) & 4 Ottoman stamps -some cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Moudourna 2 5 22' cds, with indistinct arrival b/s. Mi 712 & 752, SG A19 & A74. Rare mixed franking. (P)
$170
$275
7691
1922 Parcel Card franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1336' opt Religious Tribunal fiscal 1000Pi, plus 3 Ottoman stamps -all cut as per PO rules, tied by 'Tokat 27 6 22' pmks, with 'Samsoun' arrival b/s. Mi 715 cat €2000, SG A23 cat £1800 -both as loose stamp alone & worth several times more on card. Only 575 of the 1000Pi printed & very rare mixed franking. 2013 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7692
1922 cover (edge tears) franked Nationalist Govt 'Osmanli Postalari 1337' opt Ministry of Finance fiscal 5Pi, tied by 'Tchoroue 1 1 22' cds, with 'Samsoun' censor h/s & arrival b/s. Mi 752, SG A74.
$40
$70
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
7693
1881 Provisional '4' on QV 6d black, Surch type 28. VF U, barred oval pmk. SG 42 cat £400. (P)
$200
$300
7694
1881 QV 1d brown-red, wmk crown CC sideways variety 'throat flaw'. Superb fresh M. SG 49a cat £300. (P)
$180
$300
7695
1905-08 Ship 3d purple on yellow, wmk Mult Crown, opt SPECIMEN. VF UN, part gum. SG 112s cat £50.
$15
$25
7696
1919 'WAR TAX' violet opt KGV 1d rose-carmine, FULL SHEET of 120 with margins all round. VF MUH, few perf separation. SG 149F cat £1320 for M singles, should be at least double, £2640 MUH, plus premium for sheet.
$275
$400
7697
1922-26 KGV Cactus set ¼d to 3/- wmk script opt SPECIMEN. VF M/MLH. SG 162s-175s cat £300. (14). (P)
$180
$250
7698
1935 FDC cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee 1/- (11, 1 damaged), tied by 'Turks Islands MY 6 35' FDI cds. Sent locally. SG 190 cat £55 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover. Most unusual.
$30
$50
7699
1935 Registered cover franked KGV Silver Jubilee set ½d to 1/- tied by 'Turks Islands JU 20 35' cds. To London with Kingston Jamaica transit b/s, reverse stains. SG 187-90 cat £14 as loose stamps & 'from x3' on cover.
$15
$25
UGANDA
7700
1896 type-set 1a black thin '1' horiz setenant pr, left stamp variety small 'o' in POSTAGE. VF UN as issued. SG 54/54a cat £720+ as singles, plus premium for positional setenant pr which should be +50%, so est cat £1080. (P)
$500
$750
7701
1896 type-set 1a black, with thin '1' (SG type 4). VF UN as issued. SG 54 cat £120. (P)
$80
$120
7702
1902 'UGANDA' opt BEA QV ½d yellow-green, top & sides marginal blk of 12, 2nd stamp top row error opt DOUBLE (one weak as usual). Superb fresh, stamps MUH. Also wmk crown CA greatly shifted so that 2 stamps inc error only show gutter wmk lines! With error stamp pristine never hinged original gum. SG 92/92c cat £2805 for M singles, should be at least double, £5610 MUH, plus premium for blk. Only several double opt errors recorded & unique as such a positional blk. Certificate can be obtained on request. (P)
$2300
$3500
7703
1912 'Uganda Revenue' opt KGV 3R green & violet wmk mult crown. VF MUH, sl spots on perfs, fresh colours. Bft 37, SG 55(var). Very rare mint. (P)
$100
$150
7704
1912 'Uganda Revenue' opt KGV 4R green & red on yellow, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MUH. Bft 38, SG 56(var) cat £60 as normal M, should be at least double, £120 MUH. Very rare mint. (P)
$100
$150
7705
1912 'Uganda Revenue' opt KGV 5R purple & blue, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. Bft 39, SG 57(var) cat £65 normal M. Very rare mint. (P)
$70
$100
7706
1912 'Uganda Revenue' opt KGV 10R green & red on green, wmk mult crown. VF fresh MLH. Bft 40, SG 58(var) cat £250 for normal. Very rare mint. (P)
$200
$300
7707
1912 'Uganda Revenue' opt KGV 20R purple & blue on blue, wmk mult crown. VF M, light gum wrinkles. Bft 42, SG 60(var) cat £550 as normal. Very rare mint. (P)
$350
$500
7708
1954 'Uganda Revenue' opt QEII £1 black & brown. Fresh MUH, horiz creases, VF appearance. Bft 147, SG 180(var). Very rare. (P)
$170
$250
UKRAINE - CARPATHO UKRAINE
7709
1945 Soviet Occup 'Breaking of Chains' set 100f blue PROOF on yellow surfaced paper, imperf. VF UN as made, 4 large margins. Mi 79(p). Very rare. (P)
$130
$200
7710
1945 Soviet Occup specialist range with Chainbreakers 100f LR cnr vertical imprint strip of 3 with Stars in margins, plus a single, 200f UL cnr blk of 18 (6 x 3), LL plate 1 imprint blk of 4, lower marginal blk of 4, UL cnr blk of 6 (2x3) & a single. Then Star range 10f-200f (20f with 1945 in design) with 10f (3), 20f (3) inc LR cnr imprint pr & part sheet of 69 with imprint, top marginal blk of 30, 40f (2) inc blks of 4 & pr, 60f (3) inc LL plate 1A cnr pr, 100f (3) & 200f (2). VF MUH. Mi cat €6260 = A$10,000. Valuable lot. (161) (P)
$650
$1000
7711
1945 Soviet Star 10f-200f (20f with 1945 in design), all 2 panes of 100 for ea value, the 10f plate no 1 & plate 1A with cyrilic imprint LR margin, 20f plate 2 & 2A with imprint & scissors cutting symbols in gutter, 40f plate 1 & plate 1A with imprint, 60f plate 1 (2 sheets), 100f plate 1 & plate 1A with imprint, 200f plate 1 & plate 1A with imprint. Both 100f sheet have double perfs both horiz & vertical. Mostly VF MUH. Mi 81, 83-86 & 88 cat €2800+ as singles, plus premium for sheets with plate numbers/imprints, & for the unique 100f double perf error sheets. Fantastic items for the specialist. (12 sheets) (P)
$650
$1000
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
7712
1972 UAE opt Abu Dhabi Mosque 1D. Superb U. SG 95 cat £300. Sc 12 cat US$400. Rare stamp. (P)
$70
$130
UNITED STATES
7713
1847 Franklin 5c brown on local cover with black m/s cancel. VF 4, 4 margins. Sc 1 cat US$475. SG 1 cat £750. (P)
$200
$300
7714
1869 Washington 6c ultramarine. VFU, red & green cds. SG 117 cat £225++, Sc 115 cat US$225++, plus US$1075 premium for colour cancels = US$1300. (P)
$90
$130
7715
1873 Dept of Interior set 1c-90c vermilion LARGE DIE PROOFS on India paper (most about 62x75mm), removed from card. Mostly VF fresh UN as made. SG O194-203(p), (normal cat £1300). Sc O15-24P1 cat US$800 (normal US$1450). Rare & attractive (10) (P)
$275
$400
7716
1873 Dept of Justice set 1c-90c purple LARGE DIE PROOFS on India paper (mostly about 61x75mm), removed from card. Mostly VF fresh UN as made. SG O204-13(p), (normal cat £6000). Sc O25P1-34P1 cat US$800 (normal US$6685). Rare & attractive. (10). (P)
$275
$400
7717
1873 Official Treasury 2c brown. F fresh M. Sc O73 cat US$125. SG O251 cat £130.
$8
$15
7718
1873 Official Treasury 15c brown. F fresh M. Sc O79 cat US$300. SG O257 cat £300.
$35
$50
7719
1873 Official Treasury 30c brown. F-VF fresh M. Sc O81 cat US$400. SG O259 cat £400. (P)
$60
$90
7720
1873 Dept of State set 1c-90c green, LARGE DIE PROOFS on India paper (mostly about 63x75mm), removed from card. Mostly VF fresh UN as made. SG O235-45(p) (normal cat £4300). Sc O57-67P1 cat US$880 (normal US$4235). Rare & attractive (11) (P)
$325
$475
7721
1873 Treasury Dept set 1c-90c brown LARGE DIE PROOFS on India paper (mostly about 62x75mm), removed from card. Mostly VF fresh UN as made. SG O250-60(p), (normal cat £2750). Sc O72-82P1 cat US$880 (normal US$3115). Rare & attractive (11) (P)
$325
$475
7722
1873 War Dept set 1c-90c rose. LARGE DIE PROOFS on India paper (mostly about 62x76mm), removed from card. Mostly VF fresh UN as made. SG O261-71(p) -normal cat £2250. Sc O83P1-93P1 cat US$880 (normal US$2445). Rare & attractive (11) (P)
$325
$475
7723
1890-93 Portrait set 1c-90c, no cnr triangles, plus 2c shade. Mostly F-VF fresh M. Sc 219-229 cat US$2450. SG 224-234 cat £2000. (12). (P)
$400
$600
7724
1893 Columbus $1 salmon. F-VF UN. Sc 241 cat US$1100 for M. SG 246 cat £1300. (P)
$200
$300
7725
1893 Columbus 8c claret, imperf Proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. SG 241(p), Sc 236PU cat US$150+.
$60
$90
7726
1893 Columbus 30c brown-orange, imperf proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Sc 239PU cat US$100+, SG 244(p) cat £275 as normal.
$60
$90
7727
1893 Columbus $1 scarlet, imperf plate proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Sc 241PU cat US$200. SG 246(p) cat £1300 as normal. (P)
$140
$200
7728
1893 Columbus $2 lake, imperf Plate Proof on card. Superb UN as made, 4 margins. Sc 242PU cat US$175. SG 247(p) cat £1300 as normal. (P)
$120
$180
7729
1893 Special Delivery 30c orange. VF fresh MUH. Sc E3 cat US$650. SG E251a cat £350 M, should be at least double, £700 MUH. (P)
$170
$250
7730
1912-14 Washington 1c deep green, perf 12, top marginal bklt pane of 6. VF fresh MUH. Sc 405b cat US$110, SG 406ba cat £80 for M, should be at least double, £160 MUH.
$25
$40
7731
1939 Air Transatlantic 30c blue, top marginal plate F22383 blk of 6. VF fresh MUH. Sc C24 cat US$120, SG A852.
$35
$50
7732
1873-97 Newspapers & Official issues collection on Scott pgs Officials inc 1873 Interior to 90c. 1873 PO vals to 90c. 1873 Treasury vals to 30c. 1873 War Dept vals to 24c. Newspaper issues. 1879 figures vals to 24c. F-VF M/U. Sc cat US$2500+ = A$3800+. (49).
$300
$450
7733
1893-1924 Commemoratives collection mainly on Scott pgs. 1893 Columbus 1c-50c. 1898 Omaha 1c-50c. 1901 Pan-American Expo set. 1909 Lincoln 2c, Pacific Expo 2c & Hudson Fulton 2c, all perf & imperf. 1904 Louisiana Purchase set. 1907 Jamestown set. 1915 Pan-Pacific Expo set, plus perf 10 to 5c. 1920 Pilgrim set. 1923 Lexington-Concord set. 1924 Huguenot set. F-VF M/U, 80%+ being M. Sc cat US$2000+. SG cat £2200+ = A$4000+. (57). (P)
$300
$450
7734
1894-1903 Portrait collection on Scott pgs. 1894 vals to 10c 1895 vals to $1, wmk USPS. 1898 to 15c. 1902-03 Series to $1, plus 2c imperf (3 shades). Most G-VF M/MUH/U. Sc cat US$900+. SG cat £940+. (52).
$110
$170
7735
1918-49 Airmails mint collection on Scott pgs. 1918 Flying Jenny Bicolour set to 24c. 1923 Biplane set to 24c. 1926-27 Transatlantic set, plus 10c plate no pr. 1933 Zeppelin 50c. 1935 Transpacific set. 1938-40 appears comp. VF fresh M. Sc cat US$475. SG cat £620+. (44). (P)
$150
$220
7736
1922-31 Mint Collection on Scott pgs. 1922-25 Portrait & Pictorial Def set to $5, plus 1c-2c imperf & 1c-10c perf 10. Also Coil stamps perf vert & horiz. 1926-34 vals to 10c, perf 11x10½. 1931 Rotary Press Printing vals to 50c, perf 11x10½. VF fresh M/MUH. Sc cat US$800+. (79). (P)
$230
$375
7737
1925-49 Mint collection on Scott pgs. Mostly comp inc 1925 Norse American set. 1928 Hawaii opt set. 1932 Washington Bicentennial set to 10c. 1933 Exhib sheet set 1c & 3c. 1934 Exhib M/s & Trans Mississippi Exhib M/S. 1935 National Parks imperf set, plus prs. 1936 Exhib M/S. 1938 Presidents set to $5, plus coil stamps. 1947 Stamp Centenary M/S. F-VF fresh M/MUH. Sc cat US$900+. SG cat £1000+ = A$1800+. (325 + 8M/S).
$200
$300
7738
1930s-40s Bird thematic Naval covers & cards with duplex pmks of 1931 USS Tern, 1932 USS Partridge San Diego, 1935 USS Swallow Navy Yard Puget Sound (pictorial cover), USS Seagull Lahaina Maui TH, USS Vireo Navy Day (pic cover), 1936 USS Grebe San Pedro Calif (pic h/s cover), USS Whippoorwill Christmas Day, 1938 USS Turkey 1st day PO, 1939 USS Bittern Manila PI (pic cover), 1941 USS Osprey 1st day (pic cover) & undated USS Bobolink. VF. (11).
$40
$70
7739
1937 (Nov 16) USA to Melbourne franked 70c for Pan Am Clipper service departing S.F. Nov 21 per China, some water damage & very fine 'RECEIVED DAMAGED/AT HONG KONG' applied, subsequently joined Imperial Airways (flight IE605), b/s Hong Kong (Nov 29), Melbourne (Dec 10).
$150
$220
7740
1940-41 Pacific clipper airmail covers (5) to Australia with Airmail issue frankings at 70c (3), $2.10 or $3.50 rates. One with Golf Grip advertisement, 'Trans-Atlantic Airmail' h/s applied in error and replaced with 'Trans-Pacific Airmail' h/s". (5)
$110
$160
UNITED STATES - CARRIERS & LOCALS
7741
Cheever & Towie: 1849 envelopes & address (2c) red blk of 6, plus staggered printing blk of 4, classic forgeries from 1860s-80s. F-VF 1 M/9 MUH, almost all 4 margins. Sc 37L1 cat US$6000 = A$8500 for originals. (10)
$25
$40
UNITED STATES - REVENUES
7742
Bonds: 1891 Lake Erie & Western Railroad Co $1000, Second Mortgage 5% Gold Bond, SPECIMEN printed by Homer Lee Banknote Co with 1941 text on face & New York, Chicago & St Louis Railroad as the successor company, steam train top left, yellow & black plus sheet of $25 SPECIMEN coupons. VF fresh, folded. Interesting.
$130
$200
7743
Duck Stamps: 1999-2007 collection inc Junior Duck Stamps 2001, 2003, 2004 & 2006 issues. Normal issues inc 1992 $15, 2000 $15, 2003 $15 & 2004 $15. VF UN/MUH, mostly fresh. Sc cat US$330. FV alone US$145. (12)
$80
$120
7744
Hunting Permits 1948 $1 black Snow Geese, LL cnr plate blk of 6. VF fresh MUH. Sc RW14 cat $650. (P)
$180
$250
7745
Wine: 1942 issue $1.92, $2.40, $2, $4 & $5 in blks of 4. Superb UN as issued. Sc RE152-154, 157 & 159 cat US$500 as singles. (20) (P)
$200
$300
USA - CONFEDERATE STATES
7746
1861 Athens Postmaster Provisional 5c purple, on cover with 'ATHENS JAN 14 PAID' cds at left. Superb U, stamp 4 unusually large even margins. Sc 5X1 cat US$2250+. SG 1 cat £3000+. Exceptionally nice quality. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2500
$3500
7747
1861 Baton Rouge Postmaster Provisional 5c green & carmine, with Maltese Cross border. Superb U, Baton Rouge 8 1862 pmk, 4 margins being huge on 2 sides from LL cnr of sheet. Sc 11X2 cat US$1400+. SG 2 cat £1700+. Rare genuine in premium quality. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
7748
1861 Charlestown Postmaster Provisional 5c blue. Fresh UN, about 3 margins, tiny thins, F-VF appearance. Sc 16X1 cat US$1400 (Sc footnote states that catalog value is for examples with small faults). SG 1 cat £1400. Rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
7749
1861 Charlestown Postmaster Provisional 5c blue. Superb UN, 4 large even margins, with extra dividing lines on all sides. Sc 16X1 cat US$1400+++ (Sc footnote states that vast majority of this stamp are faulty, & that catalog value is for examples with small faults). SG 1 cat £1400+++. Very rare genuine unused in absolutely outstanding quality. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$2000
$3000
7750
1861 Charleston Postmaster Provisional 2c brown & 10c green, ESSAYS of unissued values with 2c being similar design to issued 5c, & 10c showing palm tree centre design. Superb fresh UN as made, tiny thins almost invisible, all 4 large margins. Dietz E11 & E12. Extremely rare. PFNY photo certs. (2)  (P)
$3000
$5000
7751
1861 Fredericksburg Postmaster Provisional 5c blue on bluish. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, with sl creases as always for this very thin pelure paper, 4 even margins. Sc 26X1 cat US$900+. SG 1 cat £1100+. Rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$800
$1200
7752
1861 Livingston Postmaster Provisional 5c blue. F-VF U, Livingston cds, tiny almost invisible internal split, 3+ margins. Sc 51X1 cat US$15,000+ (net valuation for example in this condition, while sound condition on cover would cat US$75,000). SG 1 cat £18,000+. This is the most impressive large format design of all the Confedarate Postmaster provisionals, & one of the most famous stamps of the American Civil War. Great rarity as only 3 loose stamps are known, none of which are perfect. Provenance: Foster, Caspary, Kirkman, Weill, Brandon & Middendorf. Exp Raymond Weill, plus 2014 PFNY & 2022 Ceremuga photo certs.
$15000
$22000
7753
1861 Nashville Postmaster Provisional 5c brick-red on grey paper. VFU, blue Nashville pmk, 3+ margins. Sc 61X3 cat US$700. SG 3 cat £1200. Rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
7754
1861 Nashville Postmaster Provisional 10c deep green. U with blue Nashville pmk, several closed tears & sl creases, but 4 large margins & superb appearance. Sc 61X6 cat US$7500. SG 6 cat £9000. Extremely rare genuine as only around 25 are known. 1972 PFNY, 2011 CSA & 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$3500
$5000
7755
1861 Petersburg Postmaster Provisional 5c red. F-VF U. Sc 65XI cat US$500. SG 1 cat £900. Rare genuine. 2022 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$700
$1000
7756

1861 Spartanburg Postmaster Provisional 5c black. VFU, officially cut to shape on piece with 'PAID' pmk. Sc 78X1 cat US$27,500 for cut square (or US$20,000 for cut to shape on cover). SG 1 cat £30,000. Great rarity with only about a dozen examples known, most of which are cut to shape on covers. Exp Colson, plus 1991 PFNY & 2022 Ceremuga photo certs. (P)
$5000
$10000
USA - HAWAII
7757
1853 King Kamehameha III 13c deep red on thick white paper. Superb fresh UN, 4 margins, bright colour. Sc 6 cat US$875. SG 6 cat £1100. Beautiful example of this classic. (P)
$400
$600
7758
1857 King Kamehameha III 5c blue, thin white wove paper. Superb fresh MLH with nice original gum, 4 margins. Sc 8 cat US$700, SG 8 cat £900. Rare so nice. (P)
$600
$900
7759
1861-63 King Kamehameha III 2c red on horiz laid paper. VF UN, tiny LL cnr crease, 4 margins. Sc 27 cat US$350. SG 20 cat £400. (P)
$170
$250
7760
1890 King Kamehameha V 5c deep indigo. Superb U, excellent centring. Sc 52C cat US$150. SG 43 cat £190. (P)
$90
$130
USA - POs & TERRITORIES
7761
China: 1919 'SHANGHAI $1 CHINA' opt Franklin 50c lilac. Superb fresh MLH. Sc K15 cat US$575. SG 15 cat £650. (P)
$160
$240
VANUATU
7762
1984 Ausipex set 25c-100c & M/Sheet, all IMPERF, affixed in Walsall Security Printer's folder. SG 390-MS393(p). Attractive & only a couple made.
$90
$150
7763
1991 70th Birthday of QEII & 65th Birthday of Prince Phillip gutter strip of 5 prs, IMPERF, affixed in House of Questa proof folder. SG 576-7. Attractive & rare, only a couple made.
$60
$90
VATICAN
7764
1958 Airmail 500L green & deep turquoise-green, perf 14. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 190a cat £5500, Sass A331 cat €6000. Extremely rare stamp of which only 4 or 5 sheets were issued & most used. Dr Enzo Diena AIEP photo cert. (P)
$1100
$1600
7765
1940 Registered cover franked surch 3.70/10L (2nd printing) & Death of Pope Pius 25c, tied by 'Citta del Vaticano 19 4 40' cds, with reg label. To Switzerland, with PO label on reverse & 'St Gallen' b/s. SG 40(var), Sass B40 cat €3200+. Extremely rare proper postal usage! 2014 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$1300
$2000
VENEZUELA
7766
1859 Arms 1R blue, fine printing. F-VF fresh M, original gum, 3½+ margins. Yv 2 cat €200. Sc 2 cat US$450. SG 2 cat £475. (P)
$140
$220
7767
1863-65 Eagle ½c pale red, 2 on piece. F-VF U, 3-3½ margins, oval 'Correos Caracas Venezuela' pmk. Yv 8 cat €350. Sc 10 cat US$800. SG 16 cat £240. (P)
$140
$220
7768
1866-68 Arms ½c yellow-green. F-VF UN, 3½ margins. Yv 13 cat €350. Sc 16 cat US$275. SG 22 cat £200. (P)
$90
$150
7769
1866-68 Arms 1c blue-green. F-VF UN, tiny thin, 3½ margins. Yv 14 cat €450. Sc 17 cat US$275. SG 23 cat £200. (P)
$90
$150
7770
1866-68 Arms 2b yellow, diag BISECT (LL half) on piece. U, Caracas cds. Yv 18(var). Sc 21a cat US$3000 on cover. SG 27b cat £2000 on cover. Rare genuine. (P)
$140
$220
7771
1882 Bolivar 50c red & 20B yellow, horiz Proof prs opt SPECIMEN in red across both stamps (original colours were blue & plum, respectively). VF fresh MUH. Yv 35 & 40 (p). Sc 81 & 86 (p). SG 114 & 118 (p). (2 prs) (P)
$65
$100
7772
1893 Arms black opt Bolivar 25c yellow-brown . VF UN. SG & Yv unlisted. Sc 110c cat US$500. (P)
$140
$220
7773
1899-1902 Bolivar 5c-2B (ex 50c orange). VF U. Yv 59-64 cat €420. Sc ex 142-149 cat US$240. SG ex 179-184 cat £348. (6) (P)
$120
$180
7774
1900 '1900' opt Bolivar 25c blue, 50c orange & 1B grey-black. VF fresh M. Yv 74-75A cat €635. Sc 158-160 cat US$624. SG 216-218 cat £885. (3) (P)
$275
$400
7775
1900 '1900' opt Bolivar 25c blue. VF U. Yv 74 cat €350. Sc 158 cat US$600. SG 216 cat £800. Rare. (P)
$275
$400
7776
1899-1901 Bolivar issue: '1900' opt Bolivar 1B grey-black, error opt totally OMITTED, being the famous 'Grey Bolivar'. VF fresh M, original gum & perfect perfs. Yv 76A cat €6500. Sc 160a cat US$7000. SG 218a cat £7500. Great rarity with only tiny number of genuine examples recorded. Exp, plus 2023 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$3800
$5000
7777
1915 Bolivar 3b light violet Postal Fiscal, error of colour (plus normal to compare) & 1b dark blue error of colour (plus normal green issued). Errors VF U, blue has small thin, 3b normal MUH. Very rare but as unlisted in catalogues so sold 'as is'. (4) (P)
$65
$400
7778
1929 Official opt Arms 25c green & brown, inscribed EJERCITO REVOLUCIONARIO, unissued, error opt DOUBLE. This was printed for the Revolutionary Army of Urbina in a failed attempt to overthrow the government. VF UN. Sc, Yv & SG unlisted. RARE! (P)
$90
$150
7779
1937 Airmail 1.95b bistre (light sepia) error of colour. VF U. Sc C57(var) unlisted, Yv ditto. SG 480a cat £450. (P)
$90
$150
7780
1937 La Guiara Harbour set 25c, 70c & 1.80B, inscribed 'Nacionalization' instead of Aquisicion, unissued. VF fresh MUH. Sc 320(var) & C64-C65(var) footnote cat US$120. SG footnote cat £132. Yv 184A, 64A & 65A cat €475. (P)
$90
$150
7781
Venezuela: 1859-1904 Classic collection in binder inc 1859 Arms set to 2R, fine printing, plus shades. 1859-62 Arms set, coarse printing, plus shades. 1859-62 Arms set, coarse printing, plus shades. 1862 Arm set ¼c-1c. 1863-65 Eagle ½c-2R, plus ½r blk of 15. 1863-68 Arms vals to 2R inc ½ M & U & 1c (24). 1873-77 opt Arms 1c, 2c & ½r. 1871-78 First Escuelas issue, set to 50R, plus shades with certs for the 4 top vals. 1879 Second Escuelas issue set to 5r, imperf & 1880 Third Escuelas issue, set to 25B, perf (the 25b with Meri photo cert). 1880 Bolivar set to 1B, plus 10c imperf Proof strip of 3. 1882-88 Fourth Escuelas set to 20B & 1887 Fifth set inc 25c rouletted strip of 4 imperf vert. 1892 Resolution opt to 50c. 1893 Arms opt Bolivar to 20b inc blks. 1896 Map set to 1b. 1899-1902 Bolivar vals to 1B. 1898 Official set blks of 4. 1900 Resellada opt vals to 20b inc blks, plus 5c & 10c blks of 4, error opt inverted. 1897 Telegraph set to 3B. Mostly G-VF M/U. SG cat £5800+ = A$11,000+. Valuable collection. (400) (P)
$800
$1200
7782
Venezuela: 1859-1975 collection in 2 binders inc 1859-62 Arms set to 2R inc fine & coarse printings. 1862 Arms ½c & 4c. 1863-65 Eagles vals to 2R. 1866 Arms 1c, ½R & 1R. 1866 La Guiara Steamship ½c & 2c. 1871 Bolivar 15/- Escuelas vals to 9R. 1880 Bolivar to 1B. 1880 3rd Escuelas vals to 5B. 1893 Map vals to 1B. 1898 Officials set to 1B. 1903 typeset Locals for Guyana & Maturin. 1912 Officials set to 1B in blks of 4. 1928 Airmails to 20B, plus 1932-38 Security Paper issue to 20B. 1936 Nat ionisation set 70c & 100B, unissued, plus the 70c opt Muestra (Specimen). 1937 Resellado opt Air 10c, error opt inverted. 1940-43 Independence to 3B opt Specimen. 1943 Resellado opt Air 10B, error opt inverted. 1944 AEROEO opt 120B, error opt inverted. 1946 Air vals to 1B inc imperf prs & imperf between prs. 1947 Aereo opt 22½c, 50c & 1B, error opt inverted. 1951-54 Town Arms set. Mostly F-VF M/MUH/U. Mi cat €8100 = A$13,500. Valuable collection. (2300) (P)
$1300
$2000
7783
Venezuela: 1854-1903 Local Post collection La Guaira Steamship issues. 1864-69 imperf strip vals to 4c. 1864-67 Ship selection to 2R inc perf & roulettes. 1868-70 Waterlow printing ½r & 2r, plus shades. Civil War issues 1902-03 inc Carupano 0.50b & Instruction typeset 1b. 1903 Second Provisional set of typeset Labels. 1903 Guyana Arms 10c.1903 Maturin Ship typeset (with vert). 1854 Bejuma typeset Labels (for Rail Mail) inscribed both Franca & Debe. 1894 Zulia Arms 5c perf & 10c imperf proof. Mostly F-VF M/U, some doubtful items as expected. Yv cat €2850 = A$4700, plus the unlisted Bejuma & Zulia issues. Interesting lot. (57) (P)
$375
$500
7784
Venezuela: 1863-65 Eagle set ½c-2R in sheets of 25, all early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted pmks. Stamps all 'VFU'. SG 16-20 cat £7450. (5 sheets)
$100
$150
7785
Venezuela: 1873-77 Arms basic set 1c-2R in sheets of 25 w/o opt. All early 1890s Spiro forgeries with various dotted 'pmks'. Stamps 'VFU'. SG 74-78 cat £2200 as genuine. (5 sheets)
$100
$150
VIETNAM - NORTH
7786
1959 Trung Sisters set 5x & 8x full sheets of 100 with margins, plus 1960 Costumes set 2x-12x in ½ sheets of 50 (5x10) with margins 3 sides. SG N103-04& N124-27 cat £1575. Mi 95-96 & 116-19 cat €2000. (400).
$275
$400
YEMEN
7787
1962 'Free Yemen Fights For God, Imam & Country' h/s diag on Olympic Games set 2b-20b for use in local POs under Royalist control, h/s in black or violet. VF MUH. SG R14(var)-R18(var) mentioned in footnote but unpriced, Mi 37-41 cat €650+ & under-catalogued. Rare genuine set as only tiny number printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (5). (P)
$300
$450
7788
1963 Qara Provisional 'Yemen' bilingual framed RED opt on Consular Fee 10b black, with violet-black bar over lower inscription. VF fresh MUH. Mi 57a(var), SG R38 cat £1300. Only total of 2000 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$350
$500
7789
1963 Qara Provisional 'Yemen' bilingual framed RED opt on Consular Fee 10b black, with violet-black bar over lower inscription which is DOUBLE, one weakly inked. VF fresh MUH. Mi 57a(var), SG R38 cat £1300++. Only total of 2000 printed. 2017 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$450
$650
YUGOSLAVIA
7790
1922-24 surch Soldiers Fund 15p chocolate, error '9 din' for 8 din'. VF fresh MUH, left marginal. Mi 166F cat €300+, SG 186a cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. Exp with Ministry of Posts control guarantee h/s in margin. (P)
$130
$200
7791
1928 'XXXX' opt King set 1D-30D. VF fresh MUH. Mi 212-21 cat €900, SG 233-42 cat £750 for M, should be at least £1500 MUH. Very scarce set MUH. All exp Marjanovic. (10). (P)
$400
$600
7792
1933 Framed 'JUGOSLAVIA' opt Postage Due 5D orange perf 10½, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG 296(var), Mi 72B(var). Rare.
$50
$100
7793
1933 Framed 'JUGOSLAVIA' opt Postage Due 50p violet perf 9, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG D293a(var), Mi D69A(var). Rare.
$50
$100
7794
1933 Framed 'JUGOSLAVIA' opt Postage Due 5D orange perf 11½, error opt INVERTED. Superb fresh MUH. SG D296b(var), Mi D72c(var). Rare.
$50
$100
7795
1949 Railway Centenary 10D M/Sheet imperf. F-VF MUH. SG MS633A cat £225. Mi Blk 4A cat €250. (P)
$70
$100
7796
1949 Railway Centenary 10D M/Sheet imperf. F-VF MUH. SG MS633B cat £225. Mi Blk 4B cat €250. (P)
$70
$100
7797
1956 Art set 50D-200D. VF fresh MUH. SG 805-16 cat £150. Mi 776-87 cat €140. (12)
$35
$50
7798
1987 Red Cross Postal Tax 4D issue for Macedonia, error INVERTED centre/frame. VF UN as issued. SG 2371(var), Mi Z124K. Very rare, only 1 sheet recorded. 2010 Ceremuga photo cert. (P)
$150
$250
ZAMBIA
7799
1987 Surch '75n' on Bird 2n, opt type II, full sheet of 100, error opt greatly shifted so old value not obliterated, plus normal sheet to compare. VF fresh MUH. SG 492/492(var). (2 sheets)
$50
$100
7800
1989 Surch 'K15.00' on Bird K1.95 blks of 4 or errors opt shifted, plus opt DOUBLE & opt INVERTED. VF fresh MUH. SG 593/593(var). (3 blks) (P)
$140
$250
ZANZIBAR
7801
1895-96 opt QV set 1a-5R opt 'Zanzibar' on the stamp of India, the 1a 6p, 6a, 1R, 1R with listed varieties. VF M/MLH. SG 1-21 cat £600+. (15) (P)
$450
$650
7802
1904 Arms set ½a-5R, opt SPECIMEN. VF fresh M/MLH. SG 210-224s cat £250. (15). (P)
$200
$300
7803
1908-09 View of Port 10R blue-green & brown. VF fresh MLH. SG 239 cat £225. (P)
$180
$250
7804
1908-09 View of Port 20R black & yellow-green. VF fresh MLH, sl diag crease. SG 240 cat £650. (P)
$180
$275
7805
1908-09 View of Port 30R black & sepia. VF MUH with never hinged original gum, right marginal. SG 241 cat £750 for M, should be at least double, £1500 MUH. (P)
$1000
$1500
7806
1913 Dhow 10R green & brown wmk Mult Rosettes. VF fresh M. SG 260 cat £225. (P)
$160
$240
7807
1913 Dhow 30R black & brown, wmk Mult rosette. VF fresh MUH, pristine never hinged original gum. SG 260c cat £425 for M, should be at least double, £850 MUH. (P)
$600
$900
7808
1944 Bicentenary set 10c to 1/-, perf SPECIMEN. VF fresh MUH. SG 327-30s cat £120. Scarce genuine set. (4) (P)
$100
$150
7809
1948 KGVI Silver Wedding set 20c & 10/- registered airmail cover, tied by 'Reg Zanzibar 31 JA 49' cds. To England. VF. SG 333-34 cat £42++ as loose stamps alone. (P)
$50
$80
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